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ABBATA, ANTHONY JOSEPH D SEP 03,2004 MATTHEWS, NC bDUNK 2/16/29parANTHONY F/ANGELINE S;wAUDREY J CASH SEP 05,2004 

ABBATA, JESSIE J D MAY 08,2004 IRVING bFED 9/18/16;parSALVATORE/JOSEPHINE GENNUSO;hSAMUEL B d9/28/1986 MAY 09,2004 

ABBATA, JOSEPHINE D JAN 02,2001 IRVING, NY bDUNK 6/17/14;parJOS/ANNA(AMOROSO)SOFIA;hPAT d JAN 03,2001 

ABBATA, SARAH D JUL 06,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/14/07;parANTHONY/MARGARET(DiANGELO) ABATE JUL 12,2003 

ABBEY, BYRON W D OCT 15,2004 GOWANDA bOTTO 4/19/25;parCLINTON/ESTHER;wELIZABETH I d4/16/94 OCT 17,2004 

ABBEY, EMMALEE JAIN B SEP 30,2003 WESTFIELD TO RYAN & TANYA PAGAN ABBEY, WISTERIA DR, FREDONIA OCT 11,2003 

ABBEY, JOHN MASON D DEC 06.2001 PROSPECT, PA bSINCLRVL 8/24/42;parLAWRENCE/MAUDE(CONGDON);wBARBARA McKINNIS DEC 10,2001 

ABBEY, JULIA ARIN B NOV 26,2003 WESTFIELD TO AUSTIN & KIMBERLY ALONGE ABBEY, WESTFIELD DEC 04,2003 

ABBEY, MORRIS L D OCT 11,2004 BUFFALO bRIPLEY 5/23/28;parDUANE/JEANETTE(VANSPLUNDER);wVIRGINIA HOULE d OCT 12,2004 

ABBEY, NATHAN WAYNE B JUN 09,2001 DUNKIRK TO BRENT ABBEY & LISA BAKER, W EVERETT ST, FALCONER JUN 19,2001 

ABBEY, NICOLE RAE M SEP 30,2000 SMITH MILLS, NY TO HARRY KAUS SON SYLVIA  DOMENICO, FORESTVL/BRUCE KAUS, CASSADAGA FEB 04,2001 

ABBEY, RACHEL MAE B OCT 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KIM A & MICHELLE A ABBEY, FREDONIA NOV 01,2003 

ABBEY, RYAN BLAKE B APR 15,2001 DUNKIRK TO RYAN & TANYA PAGAN ABBEY, CENTER RD, FREDONIA APR 25,2001 

ABBEY, SHIRLEY MAE D JUL 27,2002 CHERRY CREEK b4/12/38;parFREEMAN/IRENE(MILLER)EASTERLY;hALFRED A JUL 29,2002 

ABBOTT, WARD D D NOV 15,2002 ORCHARD PARK bO P 7/8/17;wMARY;HEAD ENGINEER AT ELCELCO, SILVER CREEK NOV 28,2002 

ABELL, CAROLINE ROSE D MAY 24,2001 DUNKIRK bFRED 9/26/05;parANTHONY/SARAH(DECARLO)SALETTA;hANDREW d1959 MAY 26,2001 

ABELL, HUGH BERNARD M JUL 05,2002 BLUFFTON, SC TO SANDRA DUTTON DAU ELVIN & BARBARA DUTTON DUNKIRK OCT 06,2002 

ABERS, DONNA M D DEC 22,2004 BUFFALO bSILV CRK 5/27/31;parDONALD/IDA(SHERMAN)STEENBERG;hCARL M d DEC 23,2004 

ABERSOLD, ELWOOD R D MAR 25,2005 ASHVILLE bDUNK 3/23/27;parGEO R/HAZEL(JOSEPHSON);wJANE VOLLENTINE MAR 26,2005 

ABRAHAMSEN, ERIC ERNEST M AUG 20,2005 WILMINGTON, NC TO ADRIENNE ELWELL DAU THOMAS & KATHY ELWELL, SILVER CREEK NOV 13,2005 

ABRAM, DAVID M AR 16,1955 MUNICH, GERMANY TO ERIKA STURM; 50TH APR 24,2005 

ABRAM, EVERETTE C D NOV 06,2002 LIBERTY, OH bFRED 4/8/30;parCLARENCE/EVELINE(McGRATH);wVIVIAN NICHOLS NOV 09,2002 

ABRAM, JACK M OCT 20,1945 SINCLAIRVILLE TO FERN PICKARD; CELEBRATE 60TH ANNIVERSARY NOV 20,2005 

ABRAM, KELLY K M SEP 25,2004 BROCTON TO BRIAN CRAWFORD SON JOHN & ROMAINE CRAWFORD, DUNKIRK NOV 21,2004 

ABRAMOWICZ, RAYMOND M MAY 24,1952 DUNKIRK, NY TO DOLORES SZUKALA; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

ABRAMOWSKI, JOSEPH A Jr D AUG 11,2004 BROCTON parJOS/CLARA(SINICKI);w1BEATRICE KILSTAD;w2MARY GRIFFITHS AUG 11,2004 

ABRASZEK, ISAIAH PATRICK B FEB 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RACHAEL NIXON & SIMON ABRASZEK, BADER AVE, GOWANDA MAR 01,2002 

ACACCIA, ANGELINE S D JUL 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED ae82;parANGELO/JOSEPHINE(MAGGIO)DIATE;hFRANK d1987 JUL 30,2002 

ACCARINO, ADELAIDE D MAR 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBROOKLYN 4/9/15;parSEBASTIAN/MARISA(CONSIGLIO)SPADARO;hCARL d1996 MAR 04,2003 

ACER, HARRIETT HART D DEC 28,2001 MEDINA, NY ae95;hCHESTER W d;nephHUGH E HART Jr JAN 08,2002 

ACEVEDO, BEYONCE ANGELIA B MAY 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ONAYRA SANABRIA & RAYMON ACEVEDO, PARK AVE, DUNKIRK JUN 15,2002 

ACEVEDO, ERICA MARIE B JAN 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER MARIE DUMAN & ERIC R ACEVEDO, W 2ND ST, DUNKIRK JAN 15,2004 

ACKER, BERTIE D JUN 29,2001 FLOWER MOUND,TX bBALTIMORE 12/18/49;parJOHN F/MAUDE A PIER ARMANT;hREV DONALD ACKER AUG 22,2001 

ACKER, FRANK & MARY EDNA M JUN 26,1906 ST MARY'S SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

ACKER, HARLEY E (Rev) D JUN 05,2002 ERIE, PA bSAVANNAH NY 5/8/15;parASA T/VIRGINIA(FRY);wGLADYS I WELLMAN JUN 07,2002 

ACKERMAN, MARGARET W D SEP 04,2001 ERIE, PA bPORTLAND 11/27/30;parJOHN/EDITH(BOYLAND)WORK;hLAWRENCE L SEP 05,2001 

ACKLEY, ALICE D AUG 03,2002 ERIE, PA bRIPLEY 10/7/19;parARTHUR/GERTRUDE(TAYLOR)BURNHAM;3sons,1dau AUG 06,2002 

ACKLEY, BEVERLEY J D DEC 21,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 8/22/38;parROBT W/EDITH(COWEN)BRINK;hBURTON E DEC 23,2002 

ACKLEY, FREDERICK J D JAN 29,2004 JAMESTOWN bERIE 2/14/47;parDONALD F/ALICE(BURNHAM);wNANCY BRAY m1/11/69 JAN 30,2004 

ACKLEY, OLIVIA MAMIE B MAY 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO DANIEL & AMY LUTHER ACKLEY, MALTBIE RD, GOWANDA MAY 17,2001 

ACKROYD, ANNA B D DEC 26,2004 ASHTABULA, OH bCLYMER 1/5/23;parTODD/FLORENCE(BROWN);hRODNEY;sonRICHARD DEC 27,2004 

ACQUAVIA, PASCHAL L (Msgr) D MAR 25,2002 CLARENCE bDUNK 11/11/22;parROCCO/ANGELINE(RADDO)ACQUAVIA;5sis;burHOLY TRIN,DNK MAR 26,2002 

ADAM, PATRICIA A D JAN 13,2004 LAKE FOREST, IL bDUNK 3/16/23;parCHAS BANFORD/JESSIE(AUSTIN)SMITH;hROBERT d JAN 16,2004 

ADAMCZAK, REGINA C D JUN 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/11/28;parWALTER/CLARA(FAFINSKI)HAMMERNICK;hARTHUR d1997 JUN 30,2003 

ADAMCZAK, VIRGINIA J D AUG 04,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/6/35;parBRONISLAUS A & VIRGINIA D LERCZAK ADAMCZAK AUG 05,2001 

ADAMS, LEE T & MURIEL M JUN 29,1946 FERGUS FALLS, MN VALENTINE'S DAY STORY FEB 09,2003 

ADAMS, ROBERT CRAIG D AUG 19,2002 WILLSBORO b4/25/20:parJOHN ADAMS/RUTH GARVEY;wFLORENCE L WALAWENDER d1989 AUG 21,2002 
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ADAMS, SUSANNA JANE D MAY 24,2003 SUN CITY, AZ neeELLIOTT;hCHESTERFIELD;OF PITTSBURGH, SUMMERED AT VAN BUREN MAY 28,2003 

ADAMSKI, GERALDINE M JUN 05,1954 ST HYACINTH'S TO LOUIS ZIEGLER, 50th JUN 27,2004 

ADAMSKI, SOPHIE R D DEC 28,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA neeDYPKA;hEDWARD F Jr DEC 30,2005 

ADDINGTON, LORI A M APR 03,2004 SHAWNEE, PA TO WILLIAM STROUP SON MARY ELLEN STROUP MAY 02,2004 

ADDINGTON, RUTH D NOV 24,2001 WESTFIELD bDUNK 6/27/20;parJOHN/FLORENCE McQUIGGAN STEVENS;hROY d1975 NOV 26,2001 

ADRAGNA, SARAH F D FEB 08,2004 COUNTY HOME bFRED 10/30/19;parSAML/JOSEPHINE(POLVINO)GENNUSO;hBARTHOLOMEW d FEB 09,2004 

AFROMOWITZ, CHERYL B D OCT 05,2003 MERCER ISL, WA parJOHN/FRANCES BLACK, WESTFIELD;hMARTIN OCT 17,2003 

AGATE, SHARON A D SEP 26,2005 BUFFALO bJSTWN 5/21/43;parJAMES S/MARY C(SAPIENZA)AGATE SEP 26,2005 

AGGEN, RICHARD B M JUL 17,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO LISA KORZENIEWSKI DAU HELEN J FALCO/JOSEPH S KORZENIEWSKI, DUNKIRK SEP 14,2003 

AGLE, JOSEPHINE M D DEC 11,2005 HOMOSASSA FL bCONCORD 10/13/19;parBIRD/CECIL(CHAFFEE)KING;hFREDRIC DEC 17,2005 

AGLIATA, EDWARD S D NOV 17,2003 NIAGARA FALLS OF SILV CRK ae82;w1MARY J ZANGHI d;w2MARJORIE SOYER NOV 18,2003 

AGOSTINE, SAMUEL H M JUN 18,2005 FREDONIA TO DANIELLE SAGER DAU MILTON & DAWN SAGER, FREDONIA AUG 14,2005 

AGUGLIA, ANGELIA MARIE WOLF B MAY 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN AGUGLIA & MICHELLE WOLFE, SILVER CREEK MAY 14,2005 

AGUILAR, MENECIO M OCT 18,2003 CLAYTON, NC TO ARIANNA MELENDEZ DAU M/M JOSE R MELENDEZ, PORTLAND JAN 04,2004 

AHLSTROM, PEYTON KEITH B JUL 17,2002 RETSON, VA TO KORY & DANA MLECZKO AHLSTROM;gparKEITH AHLSTROM,TOM MLECZKO SEP 05,2002 

AHRENS, ESTHER H D OCT 09,2001 DUNKIRK bARKWRIGHT 10/23/01;parFRED/MARY THIES AHRENS OCT 10,2001 

AHRENS, PAUL M JUN 25,2005 FIRST METHODIST TO JULIE MURRAY DAU THOMAS & LINDA MURRAY, DUNKIRK DEC 04,2005 

AITKEN, GARY D D MAR 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP bQUEENS 11/27/50;parHARRY/GERALDINE(NOVAK);wCAROL CONTI MAR 18,2004 

AITKEN, GERALDINE M D JUN 29,2003 WESTFIELD bASTORIA 3/29/19;parWM/JULIA(KERNS)NOVAK;hHARRY d1970 JUL 10,2003 

AKIN, CLAYTON L D APR 27,2003 LARCHMONT bJSTWN 9/7/24;parRAYMOND/NEVA;wCAROL BRADSHAW;FORMER/FREDONIA MAY 02,2003 

AKIN, MARTHA B D JUN 09,2002 CHAUTAUQUA bWSTFLD 6/19/13parLOUIS/EMMA(KENT)BROWN;hHOWARD L AKIN Sr d3/11/83 JUN 10,2002 

ALAIMO, MARY JANE D SEP 09,2001 FREDONIA bDUNK 6/28/30;parHAROLD/BERNICE SZCLASZKIEWICZ VANDEVELDE;hCHAS SEP 11,2001 

ALAIMO, ROBERTA GUGINO D NOV 04,2004 PENN YAN bDUNK 5/18/65;parALFRED R/DOROTHY(CASE)GUGINO;sonsE & T FRANKLIN NOV 10,2004 

ALAIMO, RUSSELL B D OCT 10,2001 N PORT RICHEY,FL bFRED 10/18/19;parJOS/JOSEPHINE(MARTORANNA);wCAROLYN J FADALE OCT 13,2001 

ALBACH, MATTHEW JOSEPH D FEB 08,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 11/8/84;parMICHAEL ALBACH/RODY SCHOENER ZARUTSKIE FEB 11,2003 

ALBACH, PHILLIP R D MAR 06,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 5/16/80;parMICHAEL A ALBACH/RODY SCHOENER ZARUTSKIE MAR 08,2001 

ALBANESIUS, ARIANA FAITH B JUN 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID & LISA COCHRAN ALBANESIUS, WESTFIELD JUN 12,2003 

ALBAUGH, SHIRLEY E D JAN 18,2005 COUNTY HOME bFRED 6/17/21;parDR HENRY/MABEL(MEAD)EDMUNDS;hSCOTT W JAN 20,2005 

ALBERTINE, HERMAN A D DEC 01,2003 MILLCREEK, PA bDUNK 3/29/30;parHERMAN/ELIZ(FARINA);wMARY ANN SEIBERT DEC 06,2003 

ALBONE, JOSEPH F D MAR 10,2001 MEDINA, NY bRIDGEWAY /29/23;parHAROLD/CHARLOTTE(CROWLEY)ALBONE;wCAROL(URTEL) MAR 13,2001 

ALBRECHT, CHARLES N D APR 03,2002 PERRYSBURG bBFLO 12/20/20;parHARRY/EVE(LANE);1dau,2sons;BEEKEEPER APR 04,2002 

ALCIVAR, IAN OCTAVIO B FEB 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SUSI ALCIVAR & JAIME HOWLETT, MAIN ST, SILVER CREEK FEB 23,2003 

ALCORN, JESSICA ANN B JAN 04,2003 WESTFIELD TO JASON A & JENNIFER SHARP ALCORN, BARDEN RD, RIPLEY JAN 11,2003 

ALDRICH, CLAIRE W D DEC 13,2003 GERRY bENFIELD 6/23/11;parSMITH T/ANNA M(SWICK)WEATHERBY;hREV CHAS S d10/27/90 DEC 15,2003 

ALDRICH, DONALD D SEP 04,2001 LAKE WALES, FL bFRED 1/29/21;wTHERIS;brosCLARENCE "DICK" & ROY SEP 06,2001 

ALDRICH, GABRIELLE ELIZABETH B APR 18,2002 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN F & ANN LOKIETEK ALDRICH, E MAIN RD, DUNKIRK APR 28,2002 

ALDRICH, GLADYS V D DEC 15,2002 GETZVILLE bW ALMOND 3/25/12;parALVIN/ETHEL(JANICE)POTTER;hHARRY GEO d1986 DEC 17,2002 

ALECIA, GABRIELLE ELIZABETH B NOV 24,2000 ALPHARETTA, GA TO KRISTA & DAVID ALECIA;gparMATTHEW & KATHY KUCHARSKI, DUNKIRK JAN 23,2001 

ALESSI, BERTHA D APR 12,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bSILV CRK 7/1/20;parPHILIP/STEPHANIE(IACONO)DePASQUALE;hRUSSELL J d1995 APR 13,2001 

ALESSI, CARTER RYAN B JUL 16,2004 CHARLOTTE, NC TO TODD & JENNIFER SLOJKOWSKI ALLESSI;gparRICH SLOJKOWSKI;JOS ALESSI AUG 05,2004 

ALESSI, JAMES M JUN 23,2001 FREDONIA TO TASHA HUTCHINSON DAU M/M MICHAEL HUTCHINSON, COLLINS SEP 24,2001 

ALESSI, OLIVIA CAROL ANN B MAR 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES ALESSI & TASHA R HUTCHINSON ALESSI, DUNKIRK MAR 30,2003 

ALESSI, SAM M NOV 26,1952 HOLY TRINITY TO MAXINE LATIMER DAU M/M MAX LATIMER, FREDONIA; CELEBRATE 50th DEC 08,2002 

ALFARO, RISEL ENID B JUN 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSE & RISEL MARTINEZ ALFARO, DUNKIRK JUN 11,2005 

ALFF, AUDREY BRITT D APR 23,2005 DUNKIRK b3/18/33;parCORA GLOW & CHARLES BRITT;hJOHN APR 24,2005 

ALFORD, RUTH WINIFRED D JUN 11,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 7/8/13;parGEO/EVA(HENRY)LLOYD;hJ KENNETH d JUN 14,2005 

ALILUNAS, DEO J (Dr) D NOV 14,2002 SANTE FE, NM bDeKALB IL ae90;parJOHN/MARIAN;wWILMA(KLEIVE) NOV 20,2002 
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ALLEN ANDREA M SEP 16,2000 ALFRED, NY TO RANDY VanWEY SON M/M DAVID VAN WEY, DUNKIRK JAN 07,2001 

ALLEN, GARY L D NOV 04,2004 PAW PAW, MI bN EAST PA 5/17/53;parROBERT/BARBARA(SELKREGG);wPHYLLIS MARIE CONNER NOV 10,2004 

ALLEN, JOHN V D APR 11,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bWESTFLD 5/17/34;parALFRED/HELEN(VAIL);4daus APR 12,2001 

ALLEN, LEE M OCT 29,1939 SALAMANCA TO LUCILLE CRANDALL DAU WARD & CHRISTY CRANDALL, SALAMANCA; 63rd NOV 10,2002 

ALLEN, ROY ELLIS D NOV 13,2001 MT ZION, KY bGREENVILLE KY 2/24/24;parCLAUDE/NAOMI(CHAPPEL);wRUTH EBLING NOV 16,2001 

ALLESI, JOHN D APR 12,2003 ERIE, PA bBATAVIA 11/10/22;parSAMUEL/ROSE(LaDUCA);wMARJORIE GILL APR 14,2003 

ALLESSI, ANDREW JOHN B AUG 30,2002 ROCHESTER, NY TO KELLY DeBEAU & STEVEN J ALLESSI;gparSUSAN & JOHN ALLESSI, FREDONIA SEP 20,2002 

ALLESSI, SAM M D AUG 31,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/5/29;parSALVATORE/CARMELLA(VanDETTE);wMAXINE LATIMER SEP 02,2005 

ALLESSIE, ELO D DEC 07,2001 COUNTY HOME bMERCEDES TX 12/22/22;parWM/MARY MULLNIX MOORE;hSAM DEC 09,2001 

ALLISON, JOHN F "CUBBY" D JUL 02,2001 ROCHESTER, NY bOLEAN 7/16/58;parFRANK/IOLA HUBER;dauSHANNON REED JUL 03,2001 

ALLNATT, ELEANOR D APR 14,2005 BUFFALO bNAPOLI 2/28/40;parLYLE/ALMA(MILKS)OAKS;hPHILIP H APR 17,2005 

ALLNATT, PHILIP H D JUN 26,2005 ELLERY bJASTWN 4/13/27;parCLARENCE/MARION(ROEHLK);wELEANOR OAKES d JUN 27,2005 

ALLSHOUSE, JASON ROBERT B OCT 16,2001 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT & CHERYL ZAHN ALLSHOUSE, ELAM AVE, JAMESTOWN OCT 21,2001 

ALLSHOUSE, PATRICIA WHALEN D APR 27,2002 SPRINGVILLE hROBERT ALLSHOUSE Sr d;compDONALD BENZ Sr APR 29,2002 

ALMON, MICHELLE L D FEB 19,2005 DUNKIRK bWEYMOUTH MA 1/8/69;parSHERRY L CRAGIN-FRASER;sonJULIA A CHEVEREZ FEB 23,2005 

ALONGE, GERTRUDE M D JUL 15,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 5/25/16;parJACK/CONSETTA(PINTAGRO)PINTAGRO;hJOHN C Sr JUL 17,2005 

ALONGE, NICHOLAS S M AUG 15,1953 WESTFIELD TO NORA M EMERY, SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

ALT, AMY M M AUG 25,2001 GOWANDA TO RYAN VOGTLI SON PAT ROSIER, COLLINS, & RYAN VOGTLI, N COLLINS SEP 23,2001 

ALTIMUS, NICHOLAS DEAN D FEB 8,2005 PHILADELPHIA, PA bINDIANA PA 12/14/22;parHUGH MAC/CARRIE M(STEWART);wLARRAINE d11/29/99 FEB 11,2005 

ALTIMUS, NICHOLAS DEAN D   FNRL LAONA UM CH FEB 19;burRUNDELL CEMETERY, ARKWRIGHT FEB 18,2005 

ALTWIES, LORRAINE K D OCT 21,2003 PORT RICHEY, FL b7/16/34;parBERNARD J & VIOLA KAUS;hROBERT H;fnrlHUDSON, FL OCT 23,2003 

ALVERIO, ANTHONY LUCIANO B JAN 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ANABEL GLENN & ANTONIO ALVERIO, W 4th ST, DUNKIRK JAN 30,2003 

ALWARD, RYAN DOUGLAS B SEP 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEREMY &CARLEY HODGE ALWARD, FREDONIA OCT 09,2003 

AMACHER, LIANE M M JUL 28,2001 COLLINS TO DANIEL MARTONIS SON VINCENT & JOANNE MARTONIS, SILVIER CREEK OCT 21,2001 

AMARO, ANUNCION RAMIREZ D FEB 18,2004 WESTFIELD bP RICO 5/25/19;parFLORENCIO/CLOTILDE(RAMIERZ)AMARO;5sons ALL RIVERA FEB 21,2004 

AMBROSE, JOHN R D JAN 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP bPTTSBGH 7/7/19;parJAMES/VICTORIA;wNELLIE DUDA;chRONALD,DONNA LEE JAN 28,2004 

AMBROSE, MARGUERITE SMITH D DEC 12,2001 EXETER, NH bDUNK 5/21/13;parWM J/ANGELINE CLOOS SMITH;hTHOMAS A DEC 14,2001 

AMBROSE, SHEILA JEAN M AUG 08,2003 SILVER CREEK TO PHILLIP VanVLACK SON GARY & SHARON VanVLACK, SILVER CREEK NOV 23,2003 

AMBROSE, THOMAS ARTHUR D JAN 03,2005 WILKES-BARRE, PA bERIE ae92;parTHOS/LILLIAN(PROMENSCHENKEL);wMARGUEITE SMITH d JAN 05,2005 

AMBROSIO, PATRICIA ANN M SEP 04,2003 RENO, NV TO HENRY BERTINO SON SHIRLEY SUTTON/LATE HENRY BERTINO, SILVER CREEK OCT 26,2003 

AMENO, SAMANTHA M APR 20,2002 FREDONIA TO SHAWN BOTTOMLEY SON ALAN & GLORIA BOTTOMLEY, MILLRUN, PA JUN 02,2002 

AMES, ALEXANDER TODD D APR 25,2001 COLUMBUS, OH b4/11/2001;parTODD R & DONNA AMES, DELEWARE, OH;gparROBERT C/ALICE AMES MAY 07,2001 

AMES, LILLIAN L D APR 21,2005 CASSADAGA bJSTWN 10/5/26;parCHAS/LaNITA(KILPATRICK)LARSON;hDAVID V d2/26/92 APR 23,2005 

AMES, SARAH NOEL B MAR 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO WENDY BAKER STANFORD & NOEL AMES Jr, CASSADAGA APR 06,2002 

AMIDON, ELIZABETH WATERMAN D JUL 02,2003 ERIE PA OF CATT INDIAN RESV;burSENECA NATION CEMETERY JUL 04,2003 

AMIDON, RALPH C D MAR 03,2005 SEBASTIAN, TX bWESTFLD 9/23/32;parJ WILSON & ESTHER K AMIDON;wSHIRLEY R WOELLER MAR 04,2005 

AMOROSO, FRANK C D SEP 24,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/15/12;parCARMELO/GRACE(BAGLIONE);sisJENNIE AMENO, JOSE ALONGE SEP 26,2004 

AMY, HAROLD M D SEP 12,2005 ANDOVER, OH bBROCTON 2/11/26;parALBERT/MABLE(HOWARD);wDOROTHY M HARNETT SEP 20,2005 

ANDERS, ARTHUR J D NOV 05,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/5/18;parJOSEPH/MARTHA(GORNY)ANDRZEJEWSKI;wADRIANA GOLUBSKI NOV 08,2005 

ANDERSON, ALICE E D NOV 07,2004 JAMESTOWN bSPRINGFLD MO 3/28/20;parJOHN/ELIZ(O'BOYLE)McGUIRE;hJOHN L dFEB 1979 NOV 09,2004 

ANDERSON, BEULAH A D JUL 20,2004 FREDONIA bDAYTON 11/25/14;parRAYMOND/MABLE(BRISLEY)FROST;hLEROY d7/27/91 JUL 21,2004 

ANDERSON, CHARLES PHILIP D DEC 05,2005 CLEVELAND bMAYVL 3/6/38;parCHAS V/ALICE(STARK);wMARILYN DEC 08,2005 

ANDERSON, DONALD C D MAR 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 5/30/46;parRAYMOND/MAXINE(FREEMAN);wSANDRA WOODARD MAR 15,2004 

ANDERSON, EDITH M D APR 06,2001 GERRY, NY bFORESTVL 9/6/16;parHENRY/GENEVIEVE(BOSS)PERKINS;hKENNETH O APR 08,2001 

ANDERSON, HAROLD R D DEC 02,2004 FREWSBURG bERIE 2/18/21;parREED E/MAY(VanDYKE);wDORTHA M d4/6/96 DEC 04,2004 

ANDERSON, JACK H D JAN 19,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUBOIS PA 5/14/27;parCARL A/LILLIAN(SHETTLER);wALDENE(LAUTNER) JAN 21,2004 

ANDERSON, JASON RONALD M RECENTLY JAMESTOWN TO MELISSA SPETA DAU DALE & KIMBERLY SPETA, KENNEDY JUN 05,2005 
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ANDERSON, JENNY P D NOV 25,2005 IRVING bGWNDA 8/24/15;parPAUL/MARY(SKUTNIK)PALEN;hMILFORD G d1987 NOV 26,2005 

ANDERSON, JUNE  E D SEP 02,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 2/25/23;parALBERT/NORA(BRANDT)KONERT;hJOSEPH dSEPT 1971 SEP 03,2002 

ANDERSON, KENNETH O D APR 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP bSTCKTN 9/10/13;parOSCAR/ISABELLE(KINNEY);wEDITH PERKINS d4/6/01 APR 22,2003 

ANDERSON, KRISTEN NICOLE B AUG 14,2003 WESTFIELD TO SCOTT & TERESA HURST ANDERSON, WILSON HOLLOW RD, FALCONER AUG 24,2003 

ANDERSON, MILDRED A D APR 01,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bSIDNEY OH 7/19/32;parLAWRENCE/CAROLINE(SEIGEL)LENGERICH;1son,3daus APR 03,2001 

ANDERSON, OLIVER ISAAC B JAN 30,2003 W JORDAN, UT TO JASON & MELISSA GORKA ANDERSON;gparM/M DONALD E GORKA, DUNKIRK MAR 10,2003 

ANDERSON, ROBERT L D OCT 22,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE bWARREN 4/13/30;parLELAND/EDNA(MADIGAN);wSONYA E SEAGER OCT 23,2003 

ANDERSON, ROBERT L Fr D MAR 24,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN A6/25/16;parROBT L/EDITH(WILSON);wPEARL D OLMSTEAD d3/22/98 MAR 26,2002 

ANDERSON, WILLIAM F D JUL 30,2002 BUSTI bJSTWN 10/1/40;parCARL G/MYRTLE(MADDOX);wLISA K FOSTER AUG 01,2002 

ANDERSON, WILLIAM O Sr D JUN 16,2004 OLEAN bKANE PA 2/6/31;parHANNAH TUNALL SMITH;wMAMIE PAPASERGI d8/15/2002 JUN 17,2004 

ANDIN, CALEB JAMES B FEB 05,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO MARC ANDIN & MELISSA CHRABASZ, WISTERIA DR, FREDONIA FEB 09,2001 

ANDIN, KELLY MARIE M AUG 30,2003 BROCTON TO JEREMY COON SON L WM COON Jr & DESIREE L COON, DUNKIRK SEP 14,2003 

ANDIN, NICHOLAS C Jr D DEC 14,2004 TOWN OF ELLICOTT bDUNK 10/27/72;parNICOLAS C/DOROTHY(KENNEY)ANDIN;companionB ACEVEDO DEC 16,2004 

ANDOLINA, EUGENE S D MAR 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 5/5/26;parLEO/MARY;wMARGARET NASCA d8/9/89 MAR 23,2002 

ANDREWS, PAULINE ELIZABETH D JUL 10,2001 LADY LAKE, FL bCASSADAGA ae89;2daus,1son JUL 12,2001 

ANDREWS, PHYLLIS A D FEB 25,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK;parTHADDEUS/SALLY(GOTOWKA)CYBULSKI;sonDAVID ANDREWS FEB 26,2003 

ANGELL, DALENE MEREDITH M AUG 02,2002 GOWANDA TO RICHARD NOECKER SON RICHARD & LINDA NOECKER, PERRYSBURG AUG 18,2002 

ANGLE, JAMES D D APR 05,2004 CHICKAMAUGA, GA bNORWICH 5/6/57;parEARL, TN/BERTHA MARQUARDT, GERRY;wWANDA DEC 21,2004 

ANISZEWSKI, SOPHIE M AUG 31,1940 ST HYACINTH'S CH TO EUGENE GRABIASZ SON MR & MRS LAWRENCE GRABIASZ;chMAXINE & LOIS OCT 23,2005 

ANNALETT, FLORA SHULTZ D NOV 08,2001 StPETERSBRG, FL FORMER SILVER CREEK TEACHER;hMICHAEL d NOV 18,2001 

ANNEAR, CALDER THOMAS B JUL 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS B ANNEAR & CHRISTINA S JARVIS, FREDONIA AUG 07,2005 

ANTHONY, BERNICE D NOV 23,2001 CATT INDIAN RESV ae88;dauRITA KROENKE;sisCLARE TYRRELL NOV 26,2001 

ANTHONY, NORMA HELEN D OCT 13,2004 LOUDONVILLE bWATERVLIET 1/6/23;parANTHONY L/HELEN E(MARGUIN)PASSAFARO;hDONALD J OCT 27,2004 

ANTILL, MELISSA SUZANN B OCT 13,2002 WESTFIELD TO FREDERICK LLOYD Jr & CASSIE MARIE WILSON ANTILL, WEEKS RD, PANAMA OCT 20,2002 

ANTILL, REBECCA L B NOV 10,2004 WESTFIELD TO FREDERICK LLOYD & CASSIE MARIE WILSON ANTILL, PANAMA NOV 18,2004 

ANTOLINI, ASHLEY L M SEP 24,2005 FREDONIA TO NATHAN CROSS SON SUSAN HADLEY, FORESTVILLE & LATE TYLER CROSS DEC 04,2005 

ANTOLINI, LUCA LORETTO B OCT 19,2001 ALEXANDRIA, VA TO MEEGAN McLAIN & JOEL ANTOLINI;gparSUZANNE & RAYMOND McLEAN, FRED NOV 21,2001 

ANTOLINI, TRISHA LEE M SEP 08,2001 FREDONIA TO JACK LOCKWOOD SON GARY & CONNIE LOCKWOOD, RANDOLPH JAN 06,2002 

ANTONSON, CASEY M JUL 17,2004 PORTLAND, OR TO LAURA DUFFEY DAU ANNE GRUGEL, FORESTVL/ROGER DUFFEY, McKEAN PA SEP 19,2004 

ANZALONE, DEYVID NASIR B JUL 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TIARA McCALL, DUNKIRK AUG 02,2005 

ANZALONE, DONALD SAMUEL D FEB 05,2002 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 11/2/41;parANTHONY/MARY(WHITE)ANZALONE FEB 07,2002 

ANZALONE, LOUIS G D MAR 05,2001 TONAWANDA, NY bFRED 5/11/22;parSALVATORE/JOSEPHINE(CONTI);wMAE(BONADONNA) d MAR 08,2001 

ANZALONE, SHANNON M JUL 12,2003 FREDONIA TO WILLIAM MATTESON SON WESLEY & G MARY MATTESON, FREDONIA JUL 27,2003 

ANZALONE, SHANYA NATE B JUL 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TIARA McCALL, DUNKIRK AUG 02,2005 

APPEL, MARY KEOPKA D AUG 23,2002 JAMESTOWN bWSTFLD 11/12/20;parROY/MAGUERITE(WATERMAN)KOEPKA;hNORMAN V d1998 AUG 25,2002 

APPLEBEE, WYATT JAMES B DEC 16,2005 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM & DENISE JACKSON APPLEBEE, SHERMAN DEC 22,2005 

APPS, WILFRED M APR 26,1944 ST MARY'S TO GERTRUDE O'SHEA; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

APPS, WILFRED FRANK D JUN 09,2004 DUNKIRK bENGLAND 6/21/24;parFRANK E/KATE(EASON);wGERTRUDE O'SHEA d JUN 11,2004 

APTHORP, ANDREW DANIEL B NOV 17,2004 WESTFIELD TO WALTER & MARY JO CHAPMAN APTHORP, CASSADAGA NOV 25,2004 

APTHORP, MAKAYLA MARIE B JUN 18,2001 WESTFIELD TO WALTER & MARYJO CHAPMAN APTHORPE, S WATER ST, WESTFIELD JUN 29,2001 

AQUINO, JEFFREY R A M RECENTLY HAMBURG TO KRISTEN SPAULDING DAU BEVERLY DICKINSON/SAM SPAULDING, BROCTON JAN 27,2002 

ARCADIPANE, SAM & JOSIE M JUL 24,1943  CELEBRATE 60th; RESIDE WEST PORTLAND AUG 10,2003 

ARCHER, CLARA MUNNEY D DEC 28,2001 COUNTY HOME b8/27/12;parEDITH TENNIES/GEO P MUNNEY;hHERBERT B d DEC 30,2001 

ARCHER, ELLA NICOLE B MAY 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO DAVID & KATHY KOSHUTE ARCHER, BANK ST, WESTFIELD JUN 13,2001 

ARCHER, RALPH EUGENE Sr D JAN 09,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 10/15/42;parROY/RUTH(SPICER);wPATRICIA EMERY JAN 10,2005 

ARCHER, RICHARD A D SEP 20,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 10/17/44;parROY/RUTH(SPICER);wNANCY BURGESS SEP 23,2005 

ARCHER, RICHARD R D DEC 20,2001 OLEAN bRANDOLPH parHERBERT/CLARA(MUNNEY);wGAIL REED m9/19/92 DEC 28,2001 
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ARCHER, SCARLETT ARACELIS B SEP 19,2002 WESTFIELD TO JOSHUA LUCAS & GLADYS GONZALES ARCHER, CLARK STREET, WESTFIELD SEP 29,2002 

ARCORACI, BENJAMIN CARL B MAY 30,2001 COLUMBUS, IN TO KEVIN & RENAE WARREN ARCORACI;gparSARAH HARRIS;TONY ARCORACI JUN 12,2001 

ARCORACI, CAROLYN MARY D APR 08,2003 AUBURN, CA bFRED ae86;neeODDO;hLOUIS d1991 APR 25,2003 

ARCORACI, LUCIA (LUCY) D DEC 03,2004 DUNKIRK bSICILY 12/8/04;parPHILIP/CONCETTA(PREVITI)FLORAMO;hFERDINANDO d8/11/73 DEC 05,2004 

ARCORACI, SAMUEL F D FEB 16.2004 IRVING bDUNK 5/31/12;parANTHONY/LENA(BENANATI);wLOTTIE WORCZAK d1994 FEB 25,2004 

ARCORACI, VERONICA NOEL B DEC 12,2002 COLUMBUS, IN TO KEVIN & RENAE WARREN ACORACI;gparBETTY/TONY ARCORACI,SARAH HARRIS JAN 28,2003 

ARDILLO, RUSSELL  A Jr D JUL 17,2005 ERIE, PA bFRED 1/13/36;parRUSSELL/ANNA MARIE(BATTAGLIA);wALBERTUS ROSAGE JUL 20,2005 

ARDILLO, TONIA BAMONTO M DEC 29,2002 FREDONIA TO KENNETH LUCAS SON LATE LENORA & CLIFFORD LUCAS, FORESTVILLE MAR 23,2003 

ARDILLO, ZACHARY RICHARD B JAN 13,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO BRIAN & SHARON MOTTO ARDILLO, DUNKIRK JAN 17,2001 

ARENDT, KURT P D OCT 14,2004 GOWANDA bLACKWNA 7/21/29;parPAUL/ELLA(ZILLAT);wELEANOR JENSEN OCT 16,2004 

ARGUE, FRANCES VIRGINIA D MAR 31,2004 IRVING bBENTLEY PA 1/20/22;pRAYMOND/RUBY(McKISSICK)COYLE;hWESLEY W d3/28/81 APR 01,2004 

ARK, ADRIENNE M AUG 21,2004 ORCHARD PARK TO PHILIP FARUGIA SON JOSEPH P FARUGIA & DIANE CZAJKA FARUGIA NOV 28,2004 

ARK, SAMUEL Jr D APR 04,2001 IRVING, NY bSILV CRK 7/28/22;parSAMUEL/FRANCES(RANDAZZO);wROSE MARIE(GULLO) APR 05,2001 

ARMBRUSTER, MICHAEL PATRICK D JAN 13,2001 FAIRVIEW, PA bERIE 7/3/80;parWM/HEIDI(WINSLOW)ARMBRUSTER JAN 17,2001 

ARMOUR, ROBERT & ELINOR M APR 15,1944 FREDONIA SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

ARMSTRONG, BURTON Jr D 10-Feb-04 IRVING bHANOVER 7/3/16;parELY/KATHRYN(SILVERHEELS);wALICE SNYDER d FEB 11,2004 

ARMSTRONG, THOMAS E D AUG 13,2003 GERRY, NY bJASTWN 11/30/63;parMORTON/KATHRYN(ANDERSON)ARMSTRONG AUG 16,2003 

ARNOLD, AL L D DEC 28,2003 WESTFIELD bCORRY PA 6/20/01;parHIRAM/CARRIE(GATES);wTILLIE V d1/20/95 DEC 30,2003 

ARNOLD, ALBERT L D FEB 29,2004 GOWANDA bHANOVER 10/13/15;parFRED/FRANCES(FULLER);wANNA(KEPPEL) MAR 01,2004 

ARNOLD, CATHERINE G D APR 02,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/21/24;parFRANK/THERESA GOTH GRASER;hFRANK H d10/12/92 APR 04,2002 

ARNOLD, DORIS MARIE D MAY 04,2002 N SMYRNA BCH, FL bSHERIDAN ae76;parCLIFFORD/MILDRED ARNOLD;hRALPH ARNOLD d1979 MAY 14,2002 

ARNOLD, EARL T D FEB 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 7/21/26;parEARL D/HELEN(SCHWARTZ);10ch;compJOYCE McCOLLISTER FEB 19,2002 

ARNOLD, EMMA ANN B APR 01,2003 WESTFIELD TO EARL & NICOLE ARNOLD, BROCTON;gparEARL/BEV ARNOLD,MIKE/LIN FELSMAN APR 18,2003 

ARNOLD, RAYMOND A D JUL 12,2002 WESTFIELD bCHICAGO 5/15/07;parGEO/NELLIE(HALE);wMARY JANE BLAKESLEE d11/11/20 JUL 13,2002 

ARNONE, EVA CALANNI D MAY 09,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 10/25/21;parSEBASTIAN/MARIA(CONTI)CALANNI;hANGELO "LUCKY" MAY 11,2005 

ARNTZ, ALLAN THOMAS D SEP 15,2003 COUNTY HOME bNIAG FLS 4/17/26;parWM MORRIS/LUCY(ALLEN)wJANET d1996 SEP 16,2003 

AROCHO, JENNIFER D SEP 22,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/1/98;parCEFERINO AROCHO/MICHELLE CASTILLO SEP 24,2002 

ARRIGO, EVAN NEAL B MAY 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID & JESSICA SCHREINER ARRIGO, VERSAILLES JUN 11,2003 

ARROYO, SAMANTHA NICOLE B JUN 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CARMEN MARIA ARROYO GONZALEZ, ARROWHEAD DRIVE, DUNKIRK JUN 18,2003 

ARTISE, PASCAL Jr D SEP 19,2005 ERIE, PA bAUG 1937;parPASCAL/ANNA(INFANTINO);wBECKY;4sons SEP 21,2005 

ASK, MADYSON ROSE B OCT 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RICK & SHELLY ROSE ASK, WILLOWBROOK AVE, DUNKIRK OCT 20,2002 

ASTRY, ANDREW W M AUG 14,2004 SCIO, NY TO MICHELE KINNEY DAU M/M JACK KINNEY, SCIO NOV 21,2004 

ASTRY, WILLIAM & ROXANNE M JUL 08,1972 FREDONIA SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

ATKINS, KENNETH D APR 18,2004 EVANS ae43, OF ANGOLA; TRAPPED UNDER HIS PICK-UP TRUCK TRYING REPAIRS APR 20,2004 

ATKINS, VIRGINIA C D JUN 26,2004 WESTFIELD bFREWSBG 9/1/21;parALBERT/ETHEL(HAZZARD)CARLSON;hMAYNARD d1972 JUN 29,2004 

ATWELL, SCOTT MICHAEL M OCT 15,2005 DUNKIRK TO GINA POLISOTO DAU CINDY HAENSZEL, FORESTVILLE/DAVID POLISOTO,ALBION NOV 20,2005 

AUGRUM, CARMEN V D JUL 12,2001 SAN MARCOS, TX bSILV CRK 4/23/12;parROBERT R/MARY V(BUTLER)RANSBURY;hRUSSELL L d JUL 13,2001 

AUGUR, ROBERT B D MAY 30,2002 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 8/5/19;parBARNES/LYDIA(TAYLOR);wRUTH SIMMES JUN 01,2002 

AUSTIN   SAMUEL HARRY D MAY 04,2004 IRVING bJSTWN 11/26/26;parCLARENCE E/VIRGINIA A(BABCOCK);wMARIE LOUISE REW MAY 06,2004 

AUSTIN, BURTON S D APR 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDAYTON 10/8/13;parSAMUEL H/IDA M(BROMLEY);wRUTH M PALMER d2/11/79 APR 13,2002 

AUSTIN, CODY JORDAN B SEP 14,2001 DUNKIRK TO LAURA JESIONOWSKI & ROBERT AUSTIN SEP 29,2001 

AUSTIN, CONNER MICHEAL B JUL 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CRYSTAL KINSEY & MIKE AUSTIN, SINCLAIRVILLE JUL 26,2003 

AUSTIN, DENNIS J Sr D OCT 12,2001 BROOKVILLE, PA bBFLO 1/27/38;paarEARL/ESTHER(MALLABER);1son,1dau OCT 15,2001 

AUSTIN, DONALD J D MAR 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP bPITTSBGH 2/2/33;parDr ALVIN/FREADA AUSTIN;wURSULA APR 01,2003 

AUSTIN, EUGENE M M SEP 06,1952 FORESTVILLE TO JOYCE TYLOCK AT ST ROSE OF LIMA CH;MARIE TYLOCK WAS MAID/HONOR SEP 22,2002 

AUSTIN, EUGENE M D NOV 29,2004 BROCTON bHANOVER 3/3/33;parEARL/ESTHER(MALLABER);wJOYCE TYLOCK d2003 DEC 01,2004 

AUSTIN, JOYCE HELEN D JUN 28,2003 BROCTON bHANOVER 8/28/33;parBENJAMIN/ETHEL(BURGUN)TYLOCK;hEUGENE MARK JUN 29,2003 
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AUSTIN, REBEKAH C B FEB 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO NICK & EVIE CAMPBELL AUSTIN, BUFFALO RD, VERSAILLES FEB 16,2003 

AUSTIN, TAYLOR MARIE B JUN 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CRYSTAL KINSEY & MICHAEL AUSTIN, RT 60, SINCLAIRVILLE JUL 06,2002 

AVERILL, MARGUERITE E D JAN 17,2001 SKIATOOK, OK bRIPLEY 7/22/21;parHAROLD/LILY EIMERS;hEDWIN L JAN 26,2001 

AVILA, MARIO E M JUN 26,2004 HOLY TRINITY TO JILL SINARE DAU SANDRA SINARE, FREDONIA/LATE ANTHONY AUG 08,2004 

AVILA, TALIA HAILEY B MAY 31,2001 DUNKIRK TO DAVID & TRACI McAVOY AVILA, DUNKIRK JUN 13,2001 

AYRAULT, LAWRENCE Jr D OCT 25,2003 RIPLEY bERIE 2/22/85;parLAWRENCE/RHONDA(SIMMER)AYRAULT; AUTO ACCIDENT OCT 27,2003 

AZZARELLA, MATTHEW MARK M OCT 14,2000 SILVER CREEK,NY TO EMILY MAYS DAU ROBERT & JANET MAYS, SILVER CREEK FEB 18,2001 

AZZARELLA, PHILIP M JUN 03,1961 SILVER CREEK, NY TO BARBARA KEW; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

AZZARELLA, PHILIP/BARBARA M JUN 03,1961 SILVER CREEK CELEBRATE 40TH ANNIVERSARY JUL 15,2001 

AZZARELLA, ROCCO GIUSEPPE B APR 21,2005 BUFFALO TO MATTHEW & EMILY MAYS AZZARELLA, SILVER CREEK;ggparJ & C GRIFFIN MAY 08,2005 

BABCOCK, BRADLEY JAMES B OCT 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SHAWN W & ANDREA L COWAN BABCOCK, RIPLEY NOV 01,2003 

BABCOCK, BRET SCOTT B OCT 10,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO SHAWN & ANDREA COWAN BABCOCK, N STATE ST, RIPLEY DEC 05,2001 

BABCOCK, GLAYDEN L D MAR 17,2003 RIPLEY bRIPLEY 11/19/25;parROY/MAY(OSBORNE);wMILDRED MEEDER MAR 20,2003 

BABCOCK, MARK AARON M JUL 30,2005 WESTFIELD TO PATRICIA HAWKINS DAU THOMAS & WENDY HAWKINS, RIPLEY SEP 18,2005 

BABCOCK, MILDRED R MEEDER D RECENTLY  MEMORIAL SERVICE FOR MILDRED & GLADYS IN RIPLEY ON APR 26 APR 23,2003 

BACHER, EWALD RUPERT M APR 19,2003 PALM SPRINGS, CA TO LOUISE DeCOSTA DAU M/M VINCENT DeCOSTA,FREDONIA MAY 11,2003 

BACON, CHRISTOPHER HENRY B SEP 01,2003 WESTFIELD TO GREGORY & ANGELA O'NEAL BACON, STOCKTON HARTFIELD RD, STOCKTON SEP 21,2003 

BADGLEY, DALE AARON B APR 13,2005 WESTFIELD TO TERRY & KICOLE KENDALL BADGLEY, ASHVILLE APR 22,2005 

BADUREK, STANLEY D JUN 20,2003 IRVING bBFLO 10/17/12;parWALERY/MARYANNA(BITKA);wANTOINETTE KRAS d1991 JUN 21,2003 

BAGOLA, JOSEPH M 1942 HOLY TRINITY TO FRANCES PORPIGLIA; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

BAGWELL, GEORGE ROBERT D APR 27,2001 DUNKIRK bVA 11/22/27;parSAMUEL/FARRIE(AMES);1son,1dau APR 29,2001 

BAHGAT, DEAN M D JUL 22,2005  OF FREDONIA;parMOHAMED/SAMI MOHAMED ABDULA BAHGAT;wMALAKA I d JUL 24,2005 

BAHGAT, HESSEN SHAM B NOV 27,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO SHAM & LOUANN LAURITO BAHGAT, FREDONIA DEC 05,2001 

BAHL, EDWARD G (Rev) D MAY 14,2001 ST COLUMBAN'S bBFLO; MUCH OF LIFE IN PHILIPPINES;burST COLUMBAN'S MAY 16,2001 

BAIDEME, JOSEPH A D MAY 01,2002 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 5/20/15;parPHILIP/JENNIE(TEMPIO);wMARY RICOTTA MAY 02,2002 

BAIDEME, PHILIP JAMES D SEP 05,2001 WESTFIELD b4/20/20;parPHILIP/JENNIE(TEMPIO);wLORETTA GIORDANO) SEP 07,2001 

BAILEN, HEATHER M FALL 2002 HINGHAM, MA TO JONATHAN BARNET SON ALFRED & ERIKA BARET, HINGHAM MAY 11,2003 

BAILEY, CARL ARCHER D JAN 23,2003 GERRY bCONEW VAL 10/11/17;parSILAS W/GLENDINE M(ARCHER)BAILEY JAN 26,2003 

BAILEY, ISABEL LIN B JAN 15,3004 BROOKS HOSP TO NATHAN JAMES EVERETTE & DEBBRA LEA TRASK BAILEY, PARK ST, SINCLAIRV JAN 30,2003 

BAILEY, KEITH ALAN M JUL 02,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA TO HEATHER FAIRBANKS DAU DOLORES & LATE GARY FAIRBANKS, DUNKIRK OCT 23,2005 

BAILEY, MADELINE RAY B SEP 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MATTHEW & JEANINE HENGSTLER BAILEY, DUNKIRK OCT 04,2005 

BAILEY, OLLIE J D NOV 26,2004 ERIE, PA bSAYRE PA 5/14/32;parHARRY/LAURA(VANDERMARK)REYNOLDS;hROBERT Jr NOV 28,2004 

BAILEY, PHILIP A D DEC 31,2001 BEAR LAKE, PA bCORRY 7/31/70;parCHESTER T/PATRICIA A McCASLIN BAILEY JAN 01,2002 

BAILEY, SHEILA A D JAN 30,2001 BUFFALO, NY bCT 3/19/66;parERNEST STEBBINS/DOROTHY(SENECA)IVETT;dau;OF GOWANDA JAN 31,2001 

BAILEY, WALLACE BLANCHARD D JAN 24,2003 COUNTY HOME bSTCKTN 1/3/15;parMILO/IDA(CLINTON);wELEANOR LYNCH d10/26/86 JAN 26,2003 

BAILEY, WILLIAM F Sr D FEB 23,2001 WARREN, PA bCORRY 5/16/46;parMYRON/MABEL(HOWARD);2sons;OF E RANDOLPH NY FEB 24,2001 

BAIN, DONALD J D NOV 11,2002 IRVING bDUNK 3/19/42;parLEO BAIN/HELEN WALLACE BAIN BRIGGS;3sons NOV 13,2002 

BAIRD, JUSTIN BODIE B JAN 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP DOUGLAS & CARIE NAGY BAIRD, FREDONIA JAN 24,2004 

BAJDAS, CLAYTON MICHAEL B AUG 22,3003 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT & TINA WEBBER BAJDAS, DUNKIRK SEP 01,2003 

BAJDAS, DAVID M JUN 28,2003 DUNKIRK TO MICHELLE SNYDERS DAU DIANE SNYDERS, CARMEL/LATE JACQUES OCT 05,2003 

BAJDAS, FRANCES M "PEGGY" D MAR 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/3/27;parCASIMERE/MADILYN SCHRANTZ MEKUS;hHENRY MAR 04,2002 

BAJDO, JEFFREY TYLER B JUN 24,2004 WESTFIELD TO PHIL & CHRISTINE KAYKO BAJDO, MAYVILLE JUL 01,2004 

BAJDO, KRISTOPHER FORREST B JUN 15,2001 WESTFIELD TO STEVEN & AIMEE ZIMME BAJDO, BLISS RD, MAYVILLE JUN 29,2001 

BAK, HENRY A D JUN 01,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 6/4/27;parANDREW/ANNA;wLORETTA PAWLAK JUN 03,2005 

BAKER, CAROL ANN D AUG 27,2004 SINCLAIRVILLE bDUNK 10/10/47;parHENRY SYSOL/GENEVA HOLMAN STONE;hHOWARD AUG 29,2004 

BAKER, CHARLES R V D DEC 06,2002 DUNKIRK bERIE 5/4/74;parCHAS R IV/PATRICIA GREINER BAKER DEC 08,2002 

BAKER, EMILY ROSE B JUN 06,2001 DUNKIRK TO ERNEST & SHEILA SCOTT BAKER, DUNKIRK JUN 19,2001 
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BAKER, EVELYN ANN D MAR 21,2005 BROOKS HOSP bPRINCE GEO MD 8/3/45;parWALLACE/PHYLLIS(KLAES)BAKER;twinWALLY BAKER MAR 23,2005 

BAKER, FLORENCE M D MAR 09,2002 ERIE, PA bCANADA 9/11/09;parLOUIS AVERY/CAROLINE BERG MINER;hG IVAN d1968 MAR 10,2002 

BAKER, HAROLD M AUG 15,1953 BUTLER, PA TO DOROTHY KENNEDY; 50th ANNIVERSARY AUG 31,2003 

BAKER, HAROLD E D FEB 01,2005 COUNTY HOME bSTCKTN 2/5/29;parMORRIS/LUCY(PERSON)BAKER;wDOROTHY I KENNEDY FEB 02,2005 

BAKER, KOLE MICHAEL B FEB 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEREMY & LISA BAKER, FREWSBURG MAR 04,2003 

BAKER, MILTON R Sr D APR 15,2004  bDUNK;parANTHONY/MINERVA(CARR);wCONSTANCE APR 17,2004 

BAKER, RHETA SCHOENTHAL D JUN 22,2005 ANNAPOLIS, MD bFRED ae83;hWALTER J, FORMER OWNER/PUBLISHER OF FREDONIA CENSOR JUN 25,2005 

BAKER, WILLIAM E D JAN 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 8/27/55;parHAROLD E/DOROTHY(KENNEDY)BAKER JAN 13,2001 

BAKER, WILLIAM W & JOAN M JUN 10,1955 FRANKLIN, PA CELEBRATE 50TH ANNIVERSARY; RESIDE E MAIN ST, FREDONIA JUN 26,2005 

BAKOWSKI, LEAHA RACHEAL B AUG 17,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO DANIEL BAKOWSKI & RACHEAL KOWALEWSKI, HOLLAND AUG 22,2001 

BALDWIN, JOSHUA DAVID B AUG 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO REV CHRISTOPHER & TAMMY BALDWIN, STONE RD, FALCONER AUG 28,2002 

BALDWIN, JULIE M JUL 05,2003 SOUTH DAYTON TO ROB DELCAMP SON MERTON DELCAMP, FORESTVILLE & ANNE HICKLEY, VA SEP 28,2003 

BALDWIN, MELANIE JOVITA M AUG 24,2002 DUNKIRK TO BRIAN WEILGASZ SON WALTER WEILGASZ, FORESTVILLE/BARBARA LONG OCT 27,2002 

BALESTRIERI, GENEVIEVE JAY B JAN 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO HEATHER M LARSO & JASON BALESTRIERI, IRVING JAN 18,2004 

BALL, ALANIE MARIE B FEB 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO LAURA FYE & WILFRED BALL, LINCOLN AVE, DUNKIRK MAR 04,2003 

BALL, ALBERT C M MAY 28,1950 CASSADAGA, NY TO JUNE C NYHART; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

BALL, CLAIR DAVID D MAR 21,2005 DERBY bCRAWFORD CO PA 6/1/35;FORMER WIFE:MARY JANE;5ch MAR 23,2005 

BALL, DAVID M AUG 15,1964 GOWANDA TO SANDRA DINGMAN; CELEBRATE 40TH ANNIVERSARY AUG 29,2004 

BALL, DAVID JAMES B FEB 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT & JULIE BRENECKI BALL, W PERRYSBURG RD, PERRYSBURG FEB 16,2003 

BALL, HARLENE MARIE D APR 10,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK 7/27/52;parWM/MAXINE(BRIGGS)BALL;compMARCELLINE GIBBS APR 13,2003 

BALL, HAZEL D OCT 15,2005 PASADENA, CA bWNY ae102; GREAT AUNT OF LUCILLE BALL;burFOREST HILL, FREDONIA OCT 22 OCT 21,2005 

BALL, JUNE C D JUN 04,2005 BROCTON bLAONA 5/30/29;parCLARENCE/ALBERTA(STRAIGHT)NYHART;hALBERT d12/12/96 JUN 05,2005 

BALL, MICHAEL STEPHEN B SEP 01,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT LAWRENCE & JULIE ANN BRENECKI BALL, PERRYSBURG SEP 24,2005 

BALL, ROBERT LAWRENCE M JUL 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO JULIE BRENECKI DAU STEPHEN & DEBORAH MASTRELLI, FREDONIA AUG 19,2001 

BALL, ROGER M   TO ALBERTA RICHTER; CELEBRATE 50th IN HENDERSONVILLE NC JAN 27,2002 

BALLIET, MARY EILEEN DIDIER D JUL 06,2002 PHOENIX, AZ bLONDON 5/13/26;parERNEST/VIOLET(HAYDEN)DIDIER;h1CORNELIUS KNIESE;2CHES JUL 12,2002 

BALONA, ESTHER ANNA B OCT 01,2002 CASSADAGA AT HOME, TO ANTONIO & LAVINA BALONA;gparJACOP & BARBARA LAPP OCT 08,2002 

BALSANO, DEBRA CHERYL D DEC 09,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 8/21/55;parFRED/MARTHA(HASKIN)SHERMAN;dauBROOKE A BALSANO DEC 11,2004 

BALZER, ANDREW J M JUN 14,1952 ST MARY'S CHURCH TO JEANNETTE O'CONNOR; CELEBRATE 50th JUN 23,2002 

BALZER, ANDREW JOSEPH V B MAR 30,2002 LANGLEY AFB, VA TO ANDREW J BALZER IV & JERI L BALZER;g-gparANDY & JEANETTE BALZER,DNK MAY 12,2002 

BALZER, DANIEL F D DEC 20,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 4/16/26;parFRANK J/AGNES(LORENC)BALZER;wEDNA FULTON DEC 22,2002 

BALZER, SUSAN R M APR 17,2004 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON CH TO CARL LIS SON CARL & VIRGINIA LIS JUL 11,2004 

BALZER. FRANK J D DEC 16.2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/30/44;parFRANK/AGNES(LAWRENCE);wGERALDINE KUPKOWSKI d1980 DEC 17,2002 

BANACH, ED & ELEANOR M 1942 ST HEDWIG'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

BANACH, EMILY L D JAN 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 12/11/14;parADAM/JOSEPHINE(GASTROL)KONDZIELSKI;hANTH J d1988 JAN 09,2001 

BANACH, ROBYN ALEXANDRA B AUG 05,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO ROBERT PETER & DONNA MARIE CORBETT BANACH, DUNKIRK AUG 17,2003 

BANACH, ROBYN ALEXANDRA B DEC 21,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON CH BAPTIZED;parDONNA & ROBERT BANACH;sibsKATHERINE, RACHEL & VICTORIA FEB 03,2004 

BANART, RUTH M D SEP 16,2005 WESTFIELD bLOWVL PA 11/1/36;parROY/BEATRICE ELLSWORTH;hEARL F d4/23/79 SEP 18,2005 

BANAZIAK, JUNE M D JUL 22,2004 IRVING bLACKWNA 6/14/20;parGEO/LILLIAN(RUGBY)MERKLING;hEARL L d1993 JUL 23,2004 

BANCROFT, MILLICENT D SEP 18,2001 IRVING b3/30/05;OF ST COLUMBAN'S; APPEARED ON BROADWAY SEP 21,2001 

BANE, BROOKLYN MARIE B DEC 30,2001 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM & DAWN EMERSON BANE, CRANDALL ST, WESTFIELD JAN 05,2002 

BANE, JARED ROSS B JUL 18,2001 WESTFIELD TO CARL & CAROL CHRISPEN BANE, MELINDA LANE, SINCLAIRVILLE JUL 24,2001 

BANE, JOHN L Sr D MAY 03,2001 ERIE, PA bPA 6/21/38;parCHAS R/THERESA(SCHRADER);wELEANOR(UTEGG);OF RIPLEY MAY 05,2001 

BANE, JOHNETTE MAY D NOV 25,2002 ROSWELL PARK bWSTFLD ae40;parCAROL BANE, FREDONIA/LATE JOHN BANE;sonsED,NAT KAUS NOV 26,2002 

BANE, ROBERT NATHAN Sr D OCT 22,2004 WESTFIELD bAMWELL PA 3/20/33;parCHAS/RESSIE(SHRADER);wSHARON WOLEBEN OCT 23,2004 

BANIKOWSKI, EUGENE D FEB 05,2005 COLORADO SPRINGS bDUNK 9/21/20;FORMERLY OF SHERIDAN;wE M "PAM" BANIKOWSKI FEB 08,2005 

BANKS, ALFRED D JAN 31,2004 BUFFALO ae82;wESTHER COLLINS;sibsMAE BECK,CHARLENE ENSER,ROBT WINDER;LANCSTR FEB 02,2004 
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BANKS, NICHOLAS HENRY McM M MAY 10,2001 NEW YORK CITY TO VICTORIA BULKLEY DAU M/M F JACK BULKLEY III, LAWRENCE, NY JUN 03,2001 

BANNISTER, HAROLD L D AUG 04,2005 FORESTVILLE bDUNK 2/16/38;parHOWARD/DORIS(ANDERSON);wLORRAINE ARNOLD AUG 06,2005 

BANSE-FAY, JURGEN P D AUG 02,2001 ORLANDO, FL bLONG ISLAND 12/7/65;parCol FREDERICK V/DR INGRID BANSE FAY, FLUVANNA AUG 05,2001 

BANTLE, HERBERT FRANCIS D NOV 03,2005 NORTH COLLINS b7/17/27;parPAUL L/BESSIE BANTLE;wROSALIE FAZZOLARI NOV 05,2005 

BARANICK, CHRISTOPHER THOS M MAY 24,2003 FREDONIA TO MOLLY ZEBRASKI DAU HERMAN & JANET ZEBRASKI, DUNKIRK SEP 07,2003 

BARBER, ACACIA GRACE B JUN 24,2003 WESTFIELD TO JOHN & HEATHER HOFFMAN BARBER, FOREST AVE, JAMESTOWN JUL 09,2003 

BARBER, ALEXIS CHRISTINA B AUG 23,2002 ERIE, PA TO CHRISTOPHER & CATHLEEN CALA BARBER, SINCLAIRVILLE AUG 28,2002 

BARBER, JODIE M JUN 23,2001 BATAVIA, NY TO CARL CAIN SON CARL C CAIN , SILVER CREEK/MARY ANN FOSTER, IL SEP 09,2001 

BARBER, JOSEPHINE V D OCT 23,2005 SPRINGVILLE bN TONAWANDA 4/16/24;parJOHN F/MARY(CHLEBOWSKI)ZAJDEL;hDAVID OCT 24,2005 

BARBER, MICAH OTIS B AUG 26,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOHN & HEATHER HOFFMAN BARBER OF FREWSBURG SEP 01,2005 

BARBERICH, ELMER J D MAR 01,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 1/17/29;parJOHN/BELLE(PAWLAK);wBARBARA(MATUSZEWICZ) MAR 02,2001 

BARBIN, FRANK L D MAR 17,2002 OCALA, FL bPITTSBGH ae89;wRUTH; FORMERLY OF WESTFIELD MAR 28,2002 

BARBUTO, GINA M SEP 12,1953 SACRED HEART TO CHARLES WINTERBERGER; CELEBRATE 50th IN SPRING CITY TN OCT 19,2003 

BARDEN, DAVID CLARENCE D APR 28,2003 DOVER, NH bRIPLEY 12/27/23;parCLARENCE/GERALDINE(SIPPERLY);wNORMA BOSWORTH d'99 JUL 08,2003 

BARDEN, PAUL WILLIAM D JUN 27,2002 ERIE, PA bRIPLEY 4/20/18;parHAROLD W/MAUD R(LULL);wVIRGINIA WASHBURN JUN 28,2002 

BARDEN, VIRGINIA WASHBURN D MAR 23,2005 BLOOMINGTON, IN bGANSEVOORT 6/16/16;parHIRAM E/HAZEL(MARSH)WASHBURN;hPAUL d2003 MAR 26,2005 

BARDO, ANTHONY MICHAEL B JUL 12,2003 WESTFIELD TO BRIDGET BARDO, GRANT ST, JAMESTOWN JUL 26,2003 

BARDO, MARY G D JAN 06,2002 HAMBURG bSILV CRK 5/8/14;parFRANK/ANGELINE D'ANGELO RANDAZZO;hSAM d JAN 10,2002 

BARDO, MICHELLE M AUG 11,2001 SILVER CREEK TO JOEL PROCKNAL SON M/M F JOSEPH PROCKNAL, HAMBURG OCT 21,2001 

BARDWELL, LESTER M Jr D AUG 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP bPROSPECT 8/2/20;parLESTER M/ETHEL(SQUIRES);wLORRAINE M KACHERMEYER AUG 03,2004 

BARIBEAU, ANDREW MICHAEL B OCT 03,2001 WESTFIELD TO TERESA TARBOX & JASON BARIBEAU, N PORTAGE ST, WESTFIELD OCT 16,2001 

BARLETTE, DANIEL JOHN Jr M OCT 18,2004 BETHLEHEM, PA TO KRISTEN HUBINSKY DAU THOMAS & SHARON HUBINSKY, BETHLEHEM JAN 25,2004 

BARLETTE, STEVEN MICHAEL M NOV 17,2001 HAMBURG TO KELLY SCANLON DAU DANIEL & DEBRA SCANLON, HAMBURG MAR 24,2002 

BARLETTE, TIMOTHY M M MAY 22,2004 ST PETERSBG, FL TO CINDY TEMELKOVSKI DAU BORIS & SLOBODANKA TEMELKOVSKI, RIVERVIEW, F JUN 20,2004 

BARLETTE, VICTOR C D JUN 17,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/5/12;parCARMINE/MARIA(TADDIO)BARLETTE;wELEANOR ALLESI JUN 18,2004 

BARLOW, AARON CHARLES B SEP 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RON & SUE RAIPORT BARLOW, ALDRICH ST, GOWANDA SEP 13,2002 

BARNA, ANNE D SEP 09,2003 COUNTY HOME bLOCKPORT 2/4/30;h2VINCENT WALSH;h3GEORGE BARNA;dauDEBORAH KAMMAN SEP 13,2003 

BARNARD, CALDWELL M JULY 24,2004 VAN BUREN BAY TO JASON PROPER SON JOHN & KATHLEEN PROPER, FREDONIA AUG 08,2004 

BARNER, NYLIX JASON F B AUG 25,2001 DUNKIRK TO SHINAE THOMAS & ANTWAN BARNER, CANARY ST, DUNKIRK SEP 19,2001 

BARNES, ELIZABETH D OCT 24,2002 COUNTY HOME bFRED 12/17/16;parHENRY/ELIZABETH BARNES OCT 26,2002 

BARNES, GENEVIEVE D APR 18,2001 DUNKIRK bCLEVELAND 6/7/09;parWALTER/CONSTANCE JASTER;hJOSEPH E APR 19,2001 

BARNES, JACOB D NOV 03,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 8/12/07;parHENRY/ELIZABETH;wLORRAINE KINN d8/9/46 NOV 06,2002 

BARNES, JOHN W "PAT" D JUN 15,2002 IRVING bSTONY CRK VA 5/12/15;parWESLEY/ALICE(RIDEOUT);wDOLORES LUCE JUN 16,2002 

BARNES, JUNE MARSH D JAN 13,2004 COUNTY HOME bWSTFLD 7/23/15;parCLARENCE/BESSIE(COLE)MARSH ;hDONALD D d 3/4/2000 JAN 15,2004 

BARNES, MARY G D NOV 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 12/16/16;parSYDNEY/BESSIE(GARDNER)BENSON;hGERALD d1968 NOV 26,2005 

BARNES, WENDY I M JUN 21,2003 FREDONIA TO MARC KAISER SON WILLIAM A & SUSAN C KAISER, BROCTON AUG 31,2003 

BARNES, WINIFRED D MAY 30,2001 SILVER CREEK bHANOVER 10/12/17;parLYLE Sr/HAZEL GREEN MYERS;hHARMON d MAY 31,2001 

BARNET, JONATHAN M FALL 2002 HINGHAM, MA TO HEATHER BAILEN DAU B PATRICK & PENELOPE SKRYPEK BAILEN, FREDONIA MAY 11,2003 

BARNETT, DAVID B D FEB 21,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bIA 8/20/31;parCLARENCE H/LUCY(MILLER);wISABELLE(PHILLIPPI) d FEB 22,2001 

BARONE, ANTHONY JOSEPH M AUG 02,2003 OSWEGO TO TRICIA PERFETTI DAU HOLLY & ERNEST PERFETTI, OSWEGO OCT 26,2003 

BARONE, BRIAN EUGENE Jr B MAY 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN E & CONCETTA CONTI BARONE, FOREST AVE, JAMESTOWN JUN 15,2002 

BARONE, C SAMUEL D APR 04,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 11/24/10;parMICHAEL/PHYLLIS(MILLONZI);wCENA S SUKERNEK d7/29/2000 APR 06,2003 

BARONE, CHARLES B D OCT 14,2004 FALLBROOK, CA bSILV CRK 1/5/22;parCHAS/IRENE(SPENCER);wALBERTA DAVIS OCT 23,2004 

BARONE, CHRISTIAN ALAN B JAN 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KRISTY BUTCHER & CRAIG BARONE, CANADAWAY ST, FREDONIA JAN 30,2003 

BARONE, CRAIG ALAN M APR 17,2004 CHARLOTTE, NC TO JACQUELINE HAYES DAU M/M GREGORY HAYES, MILFORD, CT JUL 11,2004 

BARONE, DAVID S D OCT 21,2003 SILVER CREEK bSILV CR 9/2/30;parCHAS/IRENE;5sons,3daus OCT 22,2003 

BARONE, FRED LOUIS D DEC 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 7/30/20;parJOS/CHRISTINA BARONE;wFLORINE H FADALE; SEE DEC 9 DEC 08,2002 
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BARONE, JACKSON ALAN B NOV 11,2005 CHARLOTTE NC TO CRAIG & JACQUELINE BARONE;gparFRED & WENDY BARONE, FREDONIA DEC 11,2005 

BARONE, LILITH EVE B MAR 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO HEATHER M WRIGHT & WAYNE A BARONE, PECOR ST, PORTLAND APR 06,2002 

BARONE, LUCIANO ANTHONY S B APR 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ANTHONY RAYMOND & STEPHANIE ANN MOREY BARONE, THIRD ST, DUNKIRK APR 20,2002 

BARONE, MARIE R D JAN 04,2004 IRVING bSILV CRK 11/13/20;parRUSSELL/CATHERINE(LANCIONE)BARONE JAN 08,2004 

BARONE, MARY B D OCT 30,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/2/05;parFRANCIS/JOSEPHINE MANGUS FURDELL;2sons,2daus NOV 01,2001 

BARONE, ROSE M JAN 15,1952 NORTH EAST, PA TO CARL DEERING SON CHARLES & MARY KUJAWA DEERING; 52ND ANNIVERSARY JAN 25,2004 

BARONE, THERESA A D APR 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/10/53;parFRANK J/DOLORES KRUPP BARONE APR 28,2005 

BARRECA, CAROLYN M NOV 19,1955 SILVER CREEK TO ANTHONY HOPPA; CELEBRATE 50TH NOV 13,2005 

BARRECA, LEONARD S D JUN 26,2004 ROCHESTER bBFLO 3/29/11;parJOHN/GENEVIEVE(VALVO);wMARY TALAMO d1996 JUN 28,2004 

BARRESI, FELICIA L D OCT 19,2001 IRVING bBFLO 6/25/12;parCHAS/ANNA KELLY SCIOLIONO;hCOSMOS d1984 OCT 21,2001 

BARRETO, EFRAIN ARIEL Jr B APR 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BRANDI JIMERSON & EFRAIN BARRETO, MILESTRIP RD, IRVING APR 20,2002 

BARRETT, AYSTYN PAIGE B JUN 17,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MELINDA SMITH & ROBERT BARRETT, BROCTON JUN 26,2004 

BARRETT, FAYE M MAY 09,1953 BUFFALO TO MARGARET EDWARDS DAU ALFRED EDWARDS & LORETTA BUDWICK; 50th MAY 11,2003 

BARRIS, BRIAN JOSEPH M JUN 28,2003 ITHACA TO MARGARET MILMAN DAU ANDREW MILMAN/LATE ADRIENNE, INDIATLANTIC, FL JUL 27,2003 

BARRIS, KAREN ELIZABETH M OCT 09,2004 OAK PARK, IL TO KRIS OSTROWSKI SON DENNIS OSTROWSKI & STELLA OSTROWSKI, ILLINOIS OCT 24,2004 

BARRIS, ROSE HARRIET B JUL 16,2004 HONOLULU, HI TO BRIAN J & MARGARET MILMAN BARRIS;g-gparROSE VACANTI/NJ & LOIS BARRIS AUG 05,2004 

BARRIS, SHIRLEY A D JAN 14,2001 LARGO, FL bBFLO;neeNAPPO;hROBERT; FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK JAN 15,2001 

BARROWS, JEANNE C D MAY 04,2002 COUNTY HOME bCOUDERSPT PA;parCHAS/MAGGIE GIAMBRONE CONTI;sisVIRGINIA LAWTON MAY 06,2002 

BARRUS, NICHOLAS GENE B OCT 15,2001 DUNKIRK TO BRIAN & TRACY HORTON BARRUS, HIGHLAND AVE, BROCTON OCT 21,2001 

BARRY, ARLO J D AUG 14,2001 WESTFIELD b12/13/13;parJAMES D/MARY O(WARNER);w1LESSIE HARMON;2EMMA(THORNTON) AUG 14,2001 

BARRY, ELIZABETH M D DEC 16,2001 ERIE, PA bRIPLEY 2/15/19;parCHAS R/MARIE ELIZ BAUMAN CUNNINGHAM;hHARRY L d1997 DEC 18,2001 

BARRY, EMMA J D MAR 23,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bPA 3/3/06;parANSON/JESSIE(PERRINE)THORNTON;w1V BARKMAN;hARLO J MAR 24,2001 

BARRY, JESSICA MARIE M JUL 05,2003 BROCTON TO RYAN MILLER SON ROBERT MILLER Sr & LINDA MILLER, BOTH OF BROCTON DEC 28,2003 

BARRY, MARIO R D AUG 22.2004 WESTFIELD bSTCKTN 5/11/20;parARLINGTON/EDITH(DARLING)MUNSON;hGARTH E d10/3/89 AUG 24,2004 

BARTER, EUGENE J D DEC 30,2003 DUNKIRK bBFLO 8/19/55;parEDWARD/MARIE(KOHL)BARTER JAN 01,2004 

BARTH, WILLIAM EDWARD Sr D JAN 17,2002 DUNKIRK b6/17/13;parWM/CHARLOT(LEIBMAN);w1GERTR CHRISTOFFERS;2DORIS VLACHOS JAN 18,2002 

BARTHEL, KATHERINE W D JAN 13,2004 IRVING bALMA 9/14/12;parGEO/MAE(SHIELDS)MARGESON;hGORDON d6/29/72 JAN 14,2004 

BARTHOLOMEW, KELLY RAE D JAN 08,2004 COLLINS bGWNDA 2/20/74;parRAYMOND C/LINDA E(BLESY)BARTHOLOMEW JAN 09,2004 

BARTHOLOMEW, KRISTY M  LAKE PLACID TO STEVEN SCHULENBERG SON NORENE & RICHARD SCHULENBERG, SILVER CRK MAR 13,2005 

BARTIN, FREDERICK W D JAN 29,2002 SHEFFIELD, OH bBFLO 1/17/13;wGLADYS d; FORMERLY OF FREDONIA; MEMORIAL JUN 1 MAY 28,2002 

BARTKOWIAK, EMILY K D FEB 14,2003 WILLIAMSVILLE bDUNK 3/29/14;parCASIMIR/MARY(WOJNAROWICZ)KATTA FEB 16,2003 

BARTKOWSKI, MICHAEL JOSEPH M FEB 28,2003 CHARLOTTE, NC TO DENISE KASZUBA DAU M/M DANIEL KASZUBA, DUNKIRK MAR 30,2003 

BARTKOWSKI, MICHAELA DANIEL B JUN 13,2001 CHARLOTTE, NC TO DENISE KASZUBA & MICHAEL BARTKOWSKI;gpar ALL OF DUNKIRK JUL04,2001 

BARTLETT, ESTELLA P D DEC 14,2002 ELIZABETHTWN, TN bROSCOE PA 11/28/04;parROBERT/SARAH(MOORE)PARKINS;hLEIGH D dAPR 1967 DEC 19,2002 

BARTLETT, LAURA B D JUL 10,2004 SILVER CREEK bSINCLAIRVL 6/18/26;parWALTER D/MARY(ALDRICH)SMITH;hARTHUR W Jr JUL 11,2004 

BARTON, LEROY E D APR 20,2001 MELBOURNE, FL bPORTLAND 10/9/26;parROWLAN S/LENA(HOLBEN);wSALLY(MOORE)d1995 APR 26,2001 

BARTON, WILLIAM N D JUL 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSINCLAIRVL 11/6/32;parVANCE/IONA(PARRISH);fos parED & EDITH HILLS;1son JUL 07,2005 

BARTONE, ANTHONY M MAY 11,2002 BAHAMAS TO MICHELLE SIEBERT DAU M/M DAVID DeMONTE, FREDONIA SEP 08,2002 

BARTONE, ASHLEY MICHELE B NOV 25,2003 FARMINGDALE, LI TO ANTHONY & MICHELLE SIEBERT BARTONE;gparDAVE & CINDY DeMONTE,FREDO DEC 20,2003 

BARTOWIAK, HELEN A D DEC 16,2002 DUNKIRK ? b12/20/10;parGERTRUDE LANUIS/OLIVER PERRY APPLEGATE;hRAYMOND J d DEC 26,2002 

BARZER, PHEOBE D SEP 17,2004 BROOKS HOSP b2/20/29;parLAVINA TINDELL;FORMERLY OF ROME NY & J N ADAM CENTER SEP 23,2004 

BASCH, HELEN L D FEB 09,2004 JAMESTOWN bMcKSPRT PA 7/1/22;parA H/VELMA(CAMPBELL)ROSE;hROBERT M m6/21/76 FEB 10,2004 

BASTEDO, FLOYD A D JUN 25,2002 IRVING bPERRYSBURG 4/18/08;parARY/ELGA(PECK);chNORMAN E,DORIS PENHALLOW JUN 27,2002 

BATEMAN, MARTY M AUG 31,2002 SPRING LAKE, NC TO DONNA WILKINSON DAU DON & HEATHER WILKINSON, KANATA, CANADA OCT 20,2002 

BATES, ELLIE KATHRYN B OCT 13,2001 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT & CONNIE COMERFORD BATES OCT 19,2001 

BATSON, EMILY J D DEC 07,2001 JAMESTOWN bCORRY PA 9/14/32;parW GRANT & MARY SAMEC BATSON;sonsJEROME HORTON DEC 09,2001 

BATSON, MARY EMILY D OCT 19,2002 CORRY, PA bCALIF PA 9/3/12;parEMIL A/MARIANNA(DLUHOS)SAMEC;hW GRANT d8/27/62 OCT 22,2002 
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BATTAGLIA, JEANINE R M OCT 09,2004 PORTLAND TO CHRISTOPHER CLARK SON RICHARD & JOYCE YOUNG, TONAWANDA DEC 05,2004 

BATTAGLIA, MILDRED EULO D JUL 01,2003 JAMESTOWN bNJ 3/15/12;parANTONIO/AMELIA(PARIS)GENTILE;h1ANTHONY D;2ANTHONY d1986 JUL 03,2003 

BATTAGLIA, REGINA E TUREK D AUG 14,2002 COLUMBIA, MD FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK;hANTHONY C AUG 20,2002 

BATYKEFER, HELEN G D JAN 19,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bFRED 1/5/09;parFRANK/BERTHA(LATONA)LEONE;hRODY;1LAZARONY;2JOHNSON JAN 20,2001 

BAUER, GARRETT MICHAEL M JUL 16,2005 DERBY TO STACIE PETERS DAU STEVE PETERS & CONNIE CAIN, BOTH OF SILVER CREEK AUG 21,2005 

BAUER, JOSEPH A D DEC 25,2002 IRVING bBFLO 7/17/24;parCHAS F/HARRIET M(WILCOX);wELEANOR MOHAWK DEC 27,2002 

BAUGHMAN, ELEANOR L D SEP 17,2002 DUNKIRK bSILV CRK 10/8/23;parADELBERT/MABEL HIGGS YOCHUM;hBURDETT d SEP 19,2002 

BAUM, ROBERT DAVID D JUL 06,2005 ELKIN, NC bWSTFLD 4/3/53;parCHAS/WILDA(McINTYRE);wDEBORA STEBBINS JUL 10,2005 

BAUM, WILDA M D NOV 25,2002 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 9/22/26;parLeROY/WINNIE(ROWLEY)McINTYRE;hCHAS R d9/14/2000 NOV 27,2002 

BAUMGARTNER, EMILY GRACE B MAY 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO ROGER II & MARGARET EBERT BAUMGARTNER, SEVENTH ST, DUNKIRK MAY 17,2001 

BAUMGARTNER, ERIC CHARLES B NOV 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MARGARET A EBERT & ROGER K BAUMGARTNER II, DUNKIRK NOV 25,2003 

BAUMGARTNER, ROBERT II D JAN 16,2001 ELMA, NY bDUNK;parROBERT/GENEVA;wMARLENE;6ch JAN 17,2001 

BAUTISTA, ANGELA ROSE M SEP 06,2003 HOLY TRINITY TO BRIAN FADALE SON DON & SHAREN FADALE, DUNKIRK NOV 09,2003 

BBHLER, BERNARD R Jr D APR 05,2004 FRESNO, CA bNIAG FLS 11/4/38;parB R/DORIS(BILSON);1son,2dau;FORMERLY OF WESTFIELD APR 10,2004 

BEACH, DONALD E D NOV 05,2004 DUNKIRK bERIE 4/2/43;parELMER D/BESSIE L(GILDERSLEEVE);wJUANITA DRAGGETT NOV 06,2004 

BEACH, MELBA M D JUL 13,2001 IRVING bBFLO 2/2/23;parGEO/MABEL(SCHEYER)MUNN;hRAYMOND JUL 14,2001 

BEACH, NATHANIAL JAMES M OCT 11,2003 FREDONIA TO MARY BETH DUDZIC DAU RICHARD & SALLY DUDZIC, FREDONIA DEC 21,2003 

BEACH, RAYMOND P D MAR 24,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFRANKLINVL 5/6/24;parLEWIS H/KATIE M(PARKER);wMELBA MUNN d JULY 2001 MAR 25,2004 

BEADLE, JANICE C D SEP 12,2005 WESTFIELD bSILV CRK ae63;parSALVATORE/MARY(PANEPINTO)CRISANTI;hCARLTON W d'95 SEP 14,2005 

BEADLE, SAMANTHA LYNNE M MAY 21,2005 WESTFIELD TO RAYMOND RINKIEWICZ SON RAYMOND & KAREN RINKIEWICZ, ATLANTA JUL 10,2005 

BEAL, DALLAS KNIGHT (Dr) D DEC 29,2002 BUFFALO ae76;wELIZABETH WALTON; FORMER PRESIDENT FREDONIA STATE DEC 30,2002 

BEAL, JESSICA M D SEP 14,2004 HOMER, NY ae17;parJEFF/JERRI BEAL;gpar ELIZABETH BEAL & LATE DALLAS, FREDONIA SEP 21,2004 

BEAN, CAILYNNE KATHLEEN B MAR 22,2004 WESTFIELD TO EDWARD JAY BEAN & AMANDA BLANCHARD ENOS, RIPLEY MAR 31,2004 

BEARCE, KIP SCOTT D OCT 17,2001 NORTH EAST PA bERIE 7/27/64;parWM B.BEATRICE L BLAUSER BEARCE;fianceANN HAMILTON OCT 20,2001 

BEARCE, WILLIAM B Jr D DEC 26,2003 RIPLEY bTITUSVL 3/3/31;parWM B/IRENE R(REED);wBEATRICE BLAUSER DEC 28,2003 

BEARD, BENJAMIN M DEC 08,2002 MONGO, IN TO COURTNEY HILL DAU CHAS & ROBERTA HILL, LaGRANGE IN APR 21,2002 

BEARDSLEY, JOHN P D JUN 11,2001 DUNKIRK bBROOKLYN 6/30/22;parFREDERICK A/EDNA(HOUSTEIN);wM FRANCES(FERGUSON) JUN 13,2001 

BEATON, ROBERT D JUL 05,2005 SILVER CREEK bLOCKPT 8/28/55;parTHOMAS/DOROTHY BEATON JUL 07,2005 

BEAUJEAN, CHANDLER JAMES B SEP 26,2002 WESTFIELD TO KELLY BEAUJEAN, ELM FLATS RD, MAYVILLE OCT 06,2002 

BEAUJEAN, JENNIFER LYNN D NOV 03,2001 BUFFALO bDUNK 2/5/83;parDONALD CARSON BEAUJEAN Jr & CAROLINE DAWLEY NOV 05,2001 

BEAUJEAN, KAYLEE JANE B OCT 03,2005 WESTFIELD TO MICHELLE BEAUJEAN, WESTFIELD OCT 08,2005 

BEAUJEAN, WINIFRED E D DEC 30,2003 MAYVILLE bPORTLAND 1/18/14;parJUNE/LUCY(BARHITE)BARROWS;hCARSON d10/19/91 DEC 31,2003 

BEAVER, BUDDY J D JUN 13,2004 PERRYSBURG bNORWALK OH 6/3/46;parARTHUR/EVELYN(MATICE);wPAT NORTUM JUN 15,2004 

BEAVER, OPAL M D NOV 18,2004 HAMBURG bNY 12/31/08;parSAMUEL S/EVA(DEDRICK)NELSON;st-mo PEARL DUNK NELSON NOV 20,2004 

BEAVER, PATRICIA R D NOV 11,2004 BUFFALO bBFLO 6/1/42;parNELSON/LUCILLE(SHRAMPKA)NORTUM;hBUDDY d NOV 16,2004` 

BEAVER, VIOLA A D AUG 26,2001 GOWANDA bGWNDA 5/4/09;parBURT/LILLIAN WILCOX STEVENS;hKENNETH C d12/24/91 AUG 27,2001 

BEBAK, FRANK J & MRS M NOV 29,1947 ST HYACINTH'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

BEBEE, FARNSWORTH M D JAN 30,2001 IRVING, NY bSILV CRK 7/5/11;parBENJ/FLORA(FARNSWORTH);wARLENE(WARNER) JAN 31,2001 

BECHTEL, MARY M OCT 09,1954 SILVER CREEK TO EARL TRAIN; CELEBRATE 50th WITH CH: CINDY DeGOLIER & RAYMOND TRAIN OCT 31,2004 

BECKER, ANNE DUSSING M OCT 25,2003 ENDICOTT, NY TO BRIAN MIGA SON AUDREY & JOHN MIGA, DUNKIRK JAN 18,2004 

BECKER, ARTHUR P D OCT 29,2004 IRVING bN HACKENSCK NJ 5/28/17;parGEO P/EMMA(HEGER);wMILDRED LEARN OCT 29,2004 

BECKER, CARSON ALBERT B NOV 26,2002 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN & LAURIE RICHTER BECKER, BOWERS RD, STOCKTON DEC 03,2002 

BECKER, DAVID ALLEN B FEB 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID & RENEE RUDOLPH BECKER, McKINLEY AVE, JAMESTOWN MAR 01,2002 

BECKER, MARY M JUL 02,2005 PANAMA, NY TO CHRISTOPHER MAGGIO SON STEVE & BONNIE MAGGIO, JAMESTOWN SEP 11,2005 

BECKER, MORGAN EMILY B OCT 03,2005 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN & LAURIE RICHTER BECKER, STOCKTON OCT 08,2005 

BECKER, RITA M D JAN 01,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bBFLO;parJOHN/HARRIET(MASLANKA)BECKER;4daus;h?KEOPKE,POKOJ? JAN 02,2001 

BECKMAN, ALICE M D AUG 30,2003 STOCKHOLM, SWEDN bNJ ae71;parDONALD/EVELYN MILLER;hJACK W AUG 31,2003 
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BECKMAN, SEYMOUR "SYM" D JAN 22,2004 MISSION, TX bWSTFLD 2/24/25;parWALTER J/BERNICE MAY(AMES);wMARGARET JONES JAN 25,2004 

BEEBE, MARY C HEARY D APR 15,2004 GERRY bDUNK 12/6/11;parCORNELIUS/MARGT(SCANLAN)CRANE;h1ERNEST HEARY;2HARV APR 16,2004 

BEEHLER, BERNARD R Jr D APR 05,2004 FRESNO, CA OF WESTFIELD, AE 65 APR 07,2004 

BEEHLER, DORIS R D JAN 21,2005 WESTFIELD bCARTHGE 9/1/19;parHERBERT/MARGARET(LaDUE)BILSON;hBERNARD R d4/5/2004 JAN 22,2005 

BEEHLER, JAMES GERALD B JAN 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID Jr & LAURA KOZLOWSKI BEEHLER, DUNKIRK JAN 15,2004 

BEEHLER, JESSICA MARIE B SEP 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID Jr & LAURA KOZLOWSKI BEEHLER, N OCELOT ST, DUNKIRK OCT 06,2002 

BEERS, KAZLIN ELIZABETH B SEP 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JESSE & AMY WICKHAM BEERS SEP 18,2002 

BEERS, RYLEE KATHRYN B OCT 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JESSE & AMY WICKHAM BEERS, DUNKIRK OCT 31,2005 

BEGIER, MARY JANE D MAY 08,2001 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 12/26/23;parMICHAEL/MARY(DYKAS)BIALASZEWSKI;hARTHUR d MAY 09,2001 

BEGIER, NORMAN & MARYANN M APR 27,1957 ST HYACINTH'S SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

BEGIER, SHANNON M AUG 02,2002 FREDONIA TO PAUL HAWK SON ROY & CAROL HAWK, FREDONIA AUG 11,2002 

BEGIER, ZANDER JAMES B DEC 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO PETER & JILL PIERCE BEGIER, DUNKIRK DEC 14,2005 

BEICHLER, SYDNEY ELIZABETH B JUN 19,2001 CARY, NC TO SHAWN & JULIE PRATT BEICHLER;gparNANCY TAAFFE & CHARLES PRATT,SILV JUL 08,2001 

BEICHNER, COLLIN JOSEPH B NOV 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO EILEEN ABRAM BEICHNER & JOHN BEICHNER, SINCLAIRVILLE NOV 30,2003 

BEILEN, LORETTA A D AUG 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/6/27;parJOHN S/AGNES(TOMAJCYK)MAREK;hSTANLEY S AUG 11,2004 

BEITZ, EDWARD M AUG 15,1941 BUFFALO TO ADELINE "SANDY" WILCOX; NOW RESIDE IN CLEARWATER, FL AUG 12,2001 

BEKELESKI, RALPH F D APR 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/16/28;parBALTAZAL/MABEL(TUCZYNSKI);wDOLORES T BUDNIEWSKI APR 05,2002 

BELFORD, ROBERT M SEP 29,2001 NEWTON, MA TO ANDREA BROOKMAN DAU DENNIS BROOKMAN & ROSEMARY KULAW, SILV CRK NOV 18,2001 

BELL, JEFFREY PAUL M JUL 12,2003 MEDINA TO KAREN GOLDHAWK DAU STEVEN & DONNA GOLDHAWK, MIDDLEPORT SEP 21,2003 

BELL, KEELY ANNE B FEB 13,2002 WESTFIELD TO CHRISTOPHER BELL & ANNE SKELLIE, FALCONER MAR 01,2002 

BELLAIR, HALEY ELIZABETH B AUG 22,2002 COLUMBUS, OH TO DR PAUL & NICHOLE BELLAIR;gparLEO & LENORA MAJKA, DUNKIRK SEP 20,2002 

BELLANCA, FLORENCE D SEP 17,2004 ROCHESTER bFRED 6/20/16;parRUSSELL/JOSEPHINE(NOTARO)BORZILLERI;hALFRED J d6/12/73 SEP 18,2004 

BELLANDO, KAY C D SEP 21,2003 BUFFALO bBROCTON 5/3/38;parELIAS/ANITA(TROST)KURTZ;hROBERT SEP 22,2003 

BELLANDO, PRIMO JOHN D AUG 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP bHEILWOOD PA ae85;parEUGENE/MARIA(PONCETTE);wJOSEPHINE PARISIO d1996 AUG 05,2005 

BELLARDO, DEBORAH MAE M OCT 11,2003 DOM POLSKI CLUB TO RUSSELL DeLONG OF DUNKIRK NOV 23,2003 

BELLARDO, JOHN K Jr M NOV 08,1953 JAMESTOWN TO DAU OF CARL & ELSIE CARLSON; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

BELLAVIA, LUCY F D JAN 21,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bFRED 12/6/11;parJOS/LUCY(LaGRANA)DeJOE;hWM J JAN 22,2001 

BELLAVIA, VANCY D FEB 03,2005 GOWANDA bFALCONER 10/31/17;parPHILIP/MARIANNE GEATA;burHOLY TRINITY, DUNKIRK FEB 06,2005 

BELLEY, CAROLINE M D JUN 21,2001 GOWANDA bGWNDA 8/24/15;parFRANK/CLARA(SONLITER)BROWN;hEUGENE J d1992 JUN 24,2001 

BELMONDO, BRADLEY DOUGLAS B APR 04,2002 WESTFIELD TO DOUGLAS & KAREN BRADLEY BELMONDO APR 14,2002 

BELMONDO, SILVIO & MRS M DEC 01,1945 BROCTON CELEBRATE 60th ANNIVERSARY AT WHITE INN; RESIDE 38 CENTRAL AV, BROCTON DEC 04,2005 

BELOTE, AMY LYNN M SEP 18,2004 FREDONIA TO EDWARD BLUE SON WILLIAM BLUE Jr & MARILYN BLUE, FREDONIA OCT 17,2004 

BELOTE, GERALD DENNIS D SEP 14,12005 COUNTY HOME bHANOVER 10/29/22;parRICHARD/INA B(PERKINS);wWINONA WILLSON SEP 16,2005 

BELOVARAC, ROBERT M SEP 28,1963 CASSADAGA TO SANDRA COLE; 40th FEB 01,2003 

BELOVARAC, ROXANNE A B DEC 20,2000 CAMBRIDGE, WI TO DANIEL & ANGEL BELOVARAC;gprBOB & SANDY BELOVARAC,STOCKTON JAN 02,2001 

BELSON, HARRY EUGENE D APR 25,2005 TAMPA, FL bRIPLEY 10/18/28;parJOHN/NORA(REDDING);wRUTH APR 30,2005 

BELSON, JOHN D SEP 10,2002 RIPLEY bRIPLEY 5/1/27;parJOHN J/NORA(REDDINGTON);hELEANORA J HUBBARD SEP 12,2002 

BEMIS, BETTY J D MAY 26,2001 SILVER CREEK bDUNK 9/5/25;parGEO/MARY(VETTER)READING;hJOHN E d;sonHARRY KAUS MAY 29,2001 

BEMIS, DIEDRE RHIANNON B JUL 14,2002 WESTFIELD TO AMBER BEMIS, BARROWS ST, JAMESTOWN JUL 25,2002 

BEMIS, TIMOTHY A D JAN 01,2003 BRADENTON, FL ae33;parFLOYD C Jr, BROCTON/CATHERINE I BEMIS, FL;burSHERMAN CEM JUN 29 JUN 26,2003 

BENAMATI, MICHAEL C M JUL 17,2004 GREENSBORO, NC TO KELLY YOUNG DAU LANCE Q YOUNG, GREENSBORO/SALLY WERNER, JASTWN AUG 08,2004 

BENCHLEY, LUKAS WILLIAM B JUL 15,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MARY STELMACH & BRIAN BENCHLEY, FREDONIA JUL 26,2003 

BENCHLEY, QUINN ELISE B APR 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN & MARY STELMACH BENCHLEY, FREDONIA APR 28,2005 

BENDER, CHAD JAMES M AUG 25,2004 LUENSMAN OVERLOOK TO STACY ZANDROWICZ DAU MICHAEL & LORI ZANDROWICZ, CASSADAGA OCT 03,2004 

BENDER, JAMES B Sr D MAR 21,2003 WESTFIELD bARKWGT 2/16/41;parLESTER/EVA(PIERCE);wMILDRED A ABERS MAR 25,2003 

BENDER, MILDRED M D JAN 27,2003 WESTFIELD bLIT VAL 8/25/15;parCARL/ALTA(YORK)ABERS;hJAMES Sr JAN 29,2003 

BENDER, THOMAS M OCT 05,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO JULIE ZIEGLER DAU DIANE ZIEGLER, DUNKIRK/LATE PAUL ZIEGLER JAN 05,2002 
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BENEDICT, GABRIEL KENNETH B FEB 06,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & EMILY TOOLEY BENEDICT, ALLEGANY RD, SILVER CREEK FEB 23,2003 

BENEDICT, MYRON J D MAY 01,2002 IRVING bHORNELL 3/15/14;parBLAINE,RENA(ROSSA);wEVELYN JOHNSON d1979 MAY 04,2002 

BENEMELIS, BONNIE LOUISE D AUG 13,2003 DELRAY BCH, FL bAKRON OH 1/21/18;parWM F/EDITH OWEN;hDr ROBERT L; FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK AUG 20,2003 

BENINATI, DOMINIC D MAR 22,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 5/17/29;parSALVATORE/FRANCES(DAMICO)BENINATI MAR 25,2002 

BENJAMIN, ALLENE R D FEB 07,2001 LAS VEGAS, NV bJASTWN 11/11/17;parCHAUNCEY/VILLA(GRAHAM)WOLCOTT;hCHAS;h1CORDT MAR 08,2001 

BENJAMIN, CHARLES S D JUL 08,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV b4/4/17;parHOWARD R/TECKLA;wALLENE(WALCOTT) d2001;fnrl BROCTON AUG 21,2003 

BENJAMIN, DALEEN M MAY 23,1953 DUNKIRK TO EDWARD LONG Jr; CELEBRATE 50th JUN 22,2003 

BENJAMIN, ROBERT SCOTT M JUL 26,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO TAMARA WISNIEWSKI DAU JAMES & CAROLYN WISNIEWSKI, DUNKIRK NOV 02,2003 

BENJAMIN, WILMA J D AUG 09,2003 GREENHILLS, OH bDUNK ae81;parWM /ELSIE(WASHINGTON)FLORY;hROBERT V d AUG 12,2003 

BENNETT, BRANDON LEE B SEP 21,2001 WESTFIELD TO APRIL DAWN ALFORD & ALAN RAY BENNETT, CENTRAL AVE, BROCTON SEP 29,2001 

BENNETT, DARRELL Jr D JUL 16,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV ae16;parDARREL/CAROL(KENNEDY)BENNETT JUL 17,2004 

BENNETT, GARY T D NOV 18,2001 FREDONIA bDUNK 11/28/47;parJASON E/MYRTLE M;chJASON & LAURIE NOV 20,2001 

BENNETT, HUNTER DALTON B AUG 13,2003 WESTFIELD TO DAVIA ONDREAKO & ALAN BENNETT Jr, WESTFIELD AUG 24,2003 

BENNETT, JAMES G Jr D APR 16,2002 CATT INDIAN RESV sonDARRELL; KOREAN WAR VET APR 18,2002 

BENNETT, JOHANNA KRISTEN B APR 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN & CORRINE LINDSEY BENNETT, E 2nd ST, JAMESTOWN MAY 12,2002 

BENNETT, KAREN MARIE M AUG 10,2001 LETCHWORTH PARK TO MARK CAMPBELL SON WM A CAMPBELL, OTSEGO MR & MRS JAS MATEER NOV 18,2001 

BENNETT, MARION A D MAR 02,2002 BINGHAMTON bORCH PRK 5/19/33;parEDWARD/ELEANOR SARACH JOURDANAIS;hHAROLD;DHS'51 MAR 04,2002 

BENNETT, PHYLLIS D MAY 27,2005 WARREN, OH b PA 11/6/19;parGERALD/MINNIE MAE(GILMORE)LaDOWELL;hLEON F Jr d3/11/68 MAY 29,2005 

BENNETT, ROLLIN A D JUN 06,2002 MAYVILLE bWSTFLD 8/23/31;parCLYDE L/LUELLA(ALBER);wCATHERINE BEGLEN JUN 07,2002 

BENNETT, SADIE M D OCT 18,2003 IRVING bIRVING 2/23/08;parLEE/LAURA(PATTERSON)TALLCHIEF;hWILLIAM d1973 OCT 20,2003 

BENNIT, BRITTANY HOPE B JAN 29,2002 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL & BRENDA WRIGHT BENNIT, BOURNE ST, WESTFIELD FEB 10,2002 

BENSON, BEATRICE M D FEB 25,2005 CUMMING, GA bBFLO 11/29/16;parARTHUR/LENA(LAFLER)PIM;hGEORGE H d8/4/1994 MAR 03,2005 

BENSON, CRAIG R D MAR 10,2004 ROCHESTER bJSTWN 8/29/53;parHAROLD/MARY HELEN(EDWARDS);wJUDY(HALL) MAR 11,2004 

BENSON, JACK M JAN 13,1951 DUNKIRK, NY TO DONNA DeLAND; 50TH ANNIVERSARY MAR 25,2001 

BENSON, SHARON A D OCT 12,2002 BUFFALO bGWNDA 12/24/46;parPETER/VICTORIA(MAZUREK)ROSEN;hDAVID OCT 15,2002 

BENTHAM, ELIZABETH E D SEP 11,2001 SILVER CREEK bHAMBURG 7/15/12;parGEO/LUTIE BRIGGS BULLOCK;hCHESTER d1977 SEP 20,2001 

BENTLEY, ALLENE D MAY 13,2002 IRVING bVILLENOVA 11/18/03;parARLINGTON/ADA(HILLS)BALL;h1DON O'ROURKE;2RAY MAY 15,2002 

BENTLEY, EVERETT G D NOV 07,2001 COUNTY HOME bRIPLEY 9/16/16;parGROVE/LAURA SINDEN BENTLEY;wDORIS M RATER NOV 09,2001 

BENTLEY, MICHAEL LAWRENCE B AUG 23,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO CHRISTOPHER & TAMMY BENTLEY, GOWANDA AUG 29,2001 

BENTLEY, ROSS WILSON D OCT 23,2004 LAKE FOREST, CA bRIPLEY 12/13/18;parGROVE/LAURA(SINDEN);wLENORE LARSON OCT 29,2004 

BENTLEY, TAYLOR MICHELLE B JUL 02,2001 DUNKIRK TO DANIEL & ANNETTE BATEMAN BENTLEY, DUNKIRK JUL 12,2001 

BENTON, CHRISTOPHER A D DEC 28,2002 FREDONIA bALBANY 9/6/54;parALLEN H/MARJORIE(HALL);wCHRISTINA RAUSA DEC 31,2002 

BERDYCK, DEBORAH LYNN M SEP 06,2003 FREDONIA TO KEITH PANEK SON M/M WILLIAM PANEK, FREDONIA OCT 26,2003 

BERDYCK, PATRICIA A M JUL 13,2002 FREDONIA TO DAVID BULL SON M/M DONALD BULL, FREDONIA AUG 18,2002 

BEREK, AMY JO M OCT 18,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO BRIAN KUZDALE SON DANIEL KUZDALE & PATTI CORSI NOV 23,2003 

BERG, MICHAEL ROBERT B MAR 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & REBECCA EADES BERG, LAKEVIEW APR 05,2003 

BERG, NORMAN CHARLES D JAN 15,2003 FALCONER bBFLO 9/5/26;parCHAS/ALMA(DENNY);wPATRICIA JOHNSON JAN 18,2003 

BERG. GORDON E D APR 14,2001 CATTARAUGUS bLEON 4/5/17;parERNEST/CORA(SPIRES)BERG APR 17,2001 

BERGGREN, JENNY E M JUN 21,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO JAMES BRIGGS III AT HOME OF PARENTS, KIMBERLEY/JAMES R JR AUG 17,2003 

BERGGREN, LENNART GEORGE D MAR 23,2002 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 10/19/29;parGEO/DOROTHY(WADE);wBARBARA PAINE MAR 24,2002 

BERKELEY, RACHEL LYNNE M SEP 04,2004 WILLIAMSVILLE TO DAVID SCHULENBERG SON ROGER & ALICE SCHULENBERG, FREDONIA NOV 14,2004 

BERKEY, JOANNE MARIE D JUL 16,2004 ERIE, PA bERIE 6/23/56;parCHESTER/MARGARET(COHEN)JARMOLOWSKI;fnrlWESTFIELD JUL 18,2004 

BERKHOFF, JOHN MICHAEL M AUG 30,2003 HOLY TRINITY TO CHRISTINE FARNHAM DAU THOMAS & JESSIE FARNHAM, STOCKTON JUN 27,2004 

BERKSHIRE, WILLIAM A D JUN 04,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 3/15/42;parWM D/MARTHA(BEILEN);1dau,1son;comp;NANCY AKAM JUN 05,2003 

BERNARD, EDWIN J D DEC 13,2002 ROCHESTER, NY bDUNK 7/24/25;parJOSEPH/GENEVIEVE(SEKULA)BERNARD DEC 17,2002 

BERNARD, VIRGINIA MAE D JUN 23,2005 TRYON, NC bERIE ae80;parARTHUR/LILLIAN(BROZELL)HAIBACH;sonWESLEY BERNARD Jr JUN 25,2005 

BERNDT, HELEN A D APR 05,2002 IRVING bIRVING 2/12/16;parMARK/GLENNA NEWMAN TAYLOR;hARTHUR E APR 07,2002 
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BERNDT, WILLIAM A D APR 22,2001 DUNKIRK bSHERIDAN 6/12/13;parERICK/GLENNA(SMITH);wLYLLA(PATCH) APR 23,2001 

BERNEL, EMMETT A D JAN 12,2002 VA HOSP, ERIE,PA bE LIBERTY, OH 9/4/10;parWM A/IDA ELIZ(EISENHART);wALICE FORCE JAN 13,2002 

BERNETT, LESTER M JUL 07,1952  TO VIOLA JOHNSON; CELEBRATED 50tH JUL 14,2002 

BERNHARD, CHARLES J D AUG 04,2002 OF ANGOLA wMARIE CRIMPENSHAW AUG 06,2002 

BERNS, CARLTON D MAY 31,2002 GOWANDA bFARNHAM ae89;parCHAS/ROSE(SAGER)BERNS;TEACHER & PRINCIPAL JUN 02,2002 

BERNSTEIN, BETTY J M JUL 11,1953 DUNKIRK TO RICHARD KERN; 50TH ANNIVERSARY AUG 24,2003 

BERNSTEIN, HARRY M AUG 15,1953 ST MARY'S CH TO BARBARA BIALASZEWSKI; CELEBRATE 50th SEP 07,2003 

BERNSTEIN, KYLE RENEE M JUN 03,2004 NEW YORK CITY TO DALE HAZELTON SON LATE ALMAN & JOYCE HAZELTON, SILVER CREEK OCT 10,2004 

BERNSTEIN, MOE D MAR 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP bMANHATTAN 6/29/25;parHARRY/ROSE(HABER)BERNSTEIN; NO SURVIVORS MAR 06,2005 

BERNSTEIN, ROBERT JAMES D NOV 29,2003 MCLEANSVILLE, NC bPORTLAND 1929;parBERNERD/MATTIE;wWANDA DEC 23,2003 

BERRINGER, MARY C D NOV 12,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 4/22/22;parHENRY/ETHEL(EGGLESTON)BERRINGER NOV 13,2003 

BERTGES, LAWRENCE F "DUTCH" D DEC 29,2003 MELBOURNE, FL bERIE 1/16/18;parURBAN/MARY(CARLOS);wNANCY DeCEILIO;w1ELIZABET NANTES DEC 31,2003 

BERTINO, AMANDA C M AUG 21,2004 ANGOLA TO DANIEL NOODY SON JAMES NOODY & DONNA NOODY, SILVER CREEK SEP 19,2004 

BERTINO, FRANKLIN C D FEB 16,2002 SILVER CREEK bPA 4/14/35;parSTEVE/MARTHA(O'BRIEN);wJANET LYNNE d FEB 17,2002 

BERTINO, HENRY A M SEP 04,2003 RENO, NV TO PATRICIA AMBROSIO DAU NORMA/RICHARD JENNINGS; TO RESIDE SILVER CRK OCT 26,2003 

BERTRAM, DOROTHEA F D DEC 26,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 1/19/10;parADELBERT S/PHILLA(STOKES)FITCH;hBERT CHAS d1952 DEC 27,2003 

BERTRANDRO, FREDERICK M OCT 24,1953 SACRED HEART TO JOAN SCHOLTES DAU ALBERT & ROSE SCHOLTES; CELEBRATE 50th OCT 26,2003 

BERUBE, HELEN THERESA D MAY 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP bLAWRENCE MA 3/14/20;parFRANK/EVA(MADORE)JANVIER;hEMIL A d1995 MAY 31,2003 

BESS, RUDELL HUITT D DEC 07,2004 APPLE VALLEY, CA FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;hJAMES;ch & gr-ch DEC 11,2004 

BESSETT, JOSEPH BRADLEY B JAN 04,2001 SPRINGVILLE, NY TO LOUANNE BESSETTE, GOWANDA JAN 11,2001 

BEST, NOVA VIRGINIA B DEC 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID A & CORINE E McBRATNIE BEST, MAYVILLE DEC 16,2003 

BEST, ZOIE ELISE B JUL 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KORINNE NICHOLE CLAYTON & BRIAN WALTER BEST, JAMESTOWN AUG 01,2004 

BESTINE, TANLEIGH MAE B DEC 30,2005 WESTFIELD, NY TO KYLE BESTINE/LAUREN WRIGHT, WESTFIELD JAN 7,2006 

BETTS, NORMA DREW D APR 28,2004 IRVING bN ALBION 9/14/11;parHERMAN/WINIFRED(BUTLER)DREW;hWILLIAM E d5/31/91 APR 30,2004 

BETTS, RILEY MICHAEL B AUG 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ASHLEY MARIE BETTS, ANDRUS ST, SILVER CREEK AUG 23,2002 

BEWLEY, JUNE M NOV 17,1951 SOUTH DAYTON TO ROBERT BROWN; CELEBRATED AT THE SHERATON, DUNKIRK DEC 09,2001 

BIALASZEWSKI, BARBARA M AUG 15,1953 ST MARY'S CH TO HARRY BERNSTEIN; 50th ANNIVERSARY SEP 07,2003 

BIALASZEWSKI, CATHERINE H D JUN 06,2001 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 11/23/21;parANTHONY/ANGELINE(WARCHOL)MASLACH; sonFRANK JUN 08,2001 

BIALASZEWSKI, DANIEL F D JUL 20,2001 DUNKIRK parFELIX/HELEN(GRUPA);wHELEN ZEBRACKI JUL 21,2001 

BIALASZEWSKI, IRENE J D JAN 31,2004 SALAMANCA bSALAM 3/18/19;parEDWARD/PATRICIA(JAKUBOWICZ)HAYNOSKI;hROMAN d1999 FEB 03,2004 

BIALASZEWSKI, JOHN S D JUL 23,2001 IRVING b8/13/17;parSTANLEY/SUSAN(BARTKOWSKI)w1JEAN LONG;STELLA(PIWOWARSKI JUL 24,2001 

BIALASZEWSKI, STELLA D MAR 17,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/8/22;parFRANK/EVA(ROGINSKI)KOPLINER;hHENRY I d1/14/91 MAR 19,2004 

BIANCA, JOSEPHINE S D NOV 01,2005 COUNTY HOME bFRED 10/12/10;parSAM/LUCY SACCAMANO;hCHARLES d1954 NOV 03,2005 

BICKARCK, RACHEL ELIZABETH B AUG 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN & SHANNON VanVALKENBURG BICKARCK, E MARVIN ST, MAYVILLE SEP 09,2002 

BICKERS, JOHN EDWARD D NOV 18,2004 GULF BREEZE, FL bBFLO ae87;wMARIE OUELLETTE d8/9/2004 DEC 30,2004 

BICKERS, MARIE ALEXANDRA B D AUG 09,2004 GULF BREEZE, FL ae77; FORMERLY OF FREDONIA;h JOHN EDWARD DEC 30,2004 

BIEKERT, DONALD E D SEP 30,2002 MAYVILLE bMAYVL 9/20/21;parCLARENCE/HEIKA(OVERLANDER);wCAROL POPE OCT 01,2002 

BIELASZKA, STEPHEN D MAR 07,2003 DUNKIRK bMA 7/11/15;parJOHN/SOPHIE(JUSIAK);wFLORENCE WOROSZ MAR 08,2003 

BIELAT, JENNIE A D NOV 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 11/2/1928;parJOSEPH/ROSE(MERCY)MARSALA;hEDWARD NOV 03,2004 

BIELAT, WALTER J D MAR 20,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/15/25;parMARTIN/MARY(GAKAN);wJENNY(SACCAMANO) d MAR 22,2004 

BIELAWSKI, RICHARD M D RECENTLY  parGERALD/JOYCE(MEKUS)BIELAWSKI;FRIEND BARBARA NORDBLUM MAR 10,2005 

BIELAWSKI, WILLIAM "BUZZ" D JAN 26,2002 NORTH PORT, FL bDUNK 8/31/35;wSUSAN;chTOM & TIM JAN 30,2002 

BIENKO, HARPER JOSHUA B APR 18,2005 ITHACA, NY TO JOSHUA & MARY JO BIENKO;gparJOSEPH BIENKO, FREDONIA MAY 22,2005 

BIFARO, AUDREY C D MAR 06,2001 FREDONIA, NY bDUNK 11/8/38;parANTHONY/ROSE CUTCHER;hJOSEPH MAR 08,2001 

BIFARO, LEONARD N D DEC 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 12/31/14;pPETER/DOMINICA;w1ANNA(BOCCIA)wJENNIE(PENNICA)FLOCCARE DEC 19,2002 

BIGELOW, DOUGLAS L D AUG 26,2005 ARKWRIGHT bSPRINGVL 2/7/37;parLESLIE BIGELOW/LOIS(MOSHER) B GIELINSKI;wTENNY WEBB AUG 29,2005 

BIGELOW, KATIE ELIZABETH B JAN 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BRUCE & DARCIE WINCHELL BIGELOW, PORTLAND JAN 20,2002 
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BIGELOW, SETH LOGAN B JAN 04,2003 WESTFIELD TO JOHN P & RACHEL McKEOWN BIGELOW, SMITH ST, PORTLAND JAN 11,2003 

BIGELOW, SYDNEY ANN B MAR 26,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO DANIEL BIGELOW & NATALIE NEWMAN, CLEVELAND AVE, FREDONIA MAR 29,2001 

BIGELOW, TENNY C D AUG 26,2005 ARKWRIGHT bDALLAS TX 6/28/36;parALLAN S/EDITH V(UHLIG)WEBB;hDOUGLAS d8/26/2005 AUG 29,2005 

BIGGERS, STEVEN RYLEE B MAY 07,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH & SANDRA TITUS BIGGERS, CASSADAGA MAY 14,2004 

BIGLER, RAYMOND L D FEB 05,2004 JOHNSON CITY, TN bDUNK ae54;parMEREDITH/MARGARET(SLATE);wMARY ANN WILSON; OF FREDON FEB 07,2004 

BILAS, JAMES M D FEB 19,2003 LACKAWANNA parTHADDEUS BILAS/MARJORIE(JOYCE)FENNELL;TEACHER IN SILVER CREEK FEB 22,2003 

BILESKE, ROBERT J D NOV 24,2004 FT MYERS, FL bFRED 4/27/25;parHARRY/ERNA(FRENDT);wDORIS LUDEMANN` NOV 27,2004 

BILGER, RAYMOND D NOV 18,2003 IRVING bBFLO 2/20/22;parALPHONSE BILGER/SOPHIA SONNELITTER;wMARTHA HEINE NOV 19,2003 

BILLINGS, BERNICE D JUN 29,2003 COUNTY HOME bCLEVELAND ae89;parSTEVEN/CORDELIA(HENSEL)CZERWONA;hAVERY d JUL 01,2003 

BILLS, COLBY HUNTER B JUN 27,2001 WESTFIELD TO JACK & KENDRA PERIERA BILLS, BREWER PLACE, WESTFIELD JUL 09,2001 

BILLS, GILES JACKSON PETER B AUG 03,2004 WESTFIELD TO JACK D & KENDRA PEREIRA BILLS, WESTFIELD AUG 08,2004 

BIMBER, CAROL D DEC 07,2004 GOWANDA bJSTWN 12/21/56;parALVIN/TERRY BIMBER;sibsKEVIN & LINDA BIMBER DEC 13,2004 

BINGEMAN, RAYMOND M MAY 09,1940 ST JAMES CH ? TO VIRGINIA GREGOIRE DAU WILLIAM & ROSE GREGOIRE; 65TH ANNIVERSARY APR 24,2005 

BINKO, HEIDI L M JUN 15,2002 SWOOPE, VA TO WILLIAM TUTTLE SON SHARON DYER,BRISTOL TN/WM TUTTLE,STAUNTON VA OCT 27,2002 

BIONDO, FRANK P Jr D FEB 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 9/20/17;parFRANK P/FRANCESCA(DeVINCENZO);wNINA NEUREUTHER FEB 26,2003 

BIONDO, NINA C D JAN 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 4/5/20;parLLOYD/CARRIE(GRINDER)NEUREUTHER;hFRANK P dFEB 2003 JAN 07,2004 

BIRD, DAWSON JACOB B AUG 07,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO DAVID ROBERT & LISA MARIE SISCHO BIRD, FREDONIA AUG 17,2003 

BIRD, ISAIAH JON B FEB 12,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO NATHAN BIRD & ASHLEY PORTMAN, JAMESTOWN FEB 20,2005 

BIRD, OWELLA D DEC 22,2005 WESTFIELD bSTEUBENVILLE OH 7/24/07;parALBERT BIRD DEC 26,2005 

BIRD, ROLAND H D DEC 13,2003 MEADVILLE, PA bSHERMAN 12/25/35;parROLAND O/RUTH(CARD);wSALLY HUNT DEC 14,2003 

BIRT, MICHAEL QUENTIN M JUN 08,2002 BEMUS POINT TO TIFFANY HOFER DAU JENNY IRVINE, ROCK HL SC/RICH HOFER, DUNKIRK JUL 28,2002 

BISHOP, FRANKLIN D D NOV 02,2004 PALO ALTO, CA bPRESQUE IS ME 7/12/34;parJOHN/ZELMA(GRIFFIN);wLORAINE WARD NOV 07,2004 

BISHOP, SUSAN JO COLON D SEP 08,2002 MONROE, NC parMEREDITH F/MARGARET(SLATE)BIGLER;GRAD FREDONIA HS 1956;6dau,3sons SEP 11,2002 

BISTRISKY, MASON CHASE B FEB 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO FRED W Jr & KELLY E GEE BISTRISKY, N GAZELLE ST, DUNKIRK MAR 01,2003 

BIXBY, DONALD L D JUN 03,2004 GOWANDA bDAYTON 2/7/23;parOSCAR/ANNA MAY(BRAND);wELIZABETH MARKHAM JUN 04,2004 

BIXBY, W JAMES D MAR 15,2004 GERRY bDAYTN 2/15/13;parOSCAR /ANNA MAY(BRAND);w1MAXINE(MAYBERRY);2HELEN MAR 16,2004 

BIZUB, BRUCE RICHARD M AUG 06,2005 RALEIGH, NC TO JANELL MIKULA DAU DANIEL MILULA & JUDITH HALAS MIKULA, DUNKIRK SEP 04,2005 

BLACK, DONALD M D SEP 08,2004 SALAMANCA bBFLO 8/31/30;parALVIN JOS/SOPHIE J(FRONCKOWIAK);wSHIRLEY A SCHULTZ SEP 09,2004 

BLACK, ROBERT A M MAR 22,2003 WESTFIELD TO CHRISTINA BOURNE DAU M/M DAVID W BOURNE Jr, WESTFIELD APR 13,2003 

BLACK, SALLIE L D OCT 31,2005 BROOKS HOSP bMONTCLAIR NJ 1/3/16;parSTEPHEN P/GERTRUDE(MEAD)LINDSEY;hDONALD M d'76 NOV 03,2005 

BLACK, THELMA M D APR 20,2003 N PT RICHEY, FL bSTCKTN 7/23/24;parEDWARD/STELLA RICHEY MARSH;hPHILIP d MAY 07,2003 

BLACKMAN, LILLY M D JUN 22,2002 WESTFIELD bRIPLEY 8/14/21;parWM/BESSIE MAY ABBEY GREGORY;hLLOYD "BUD" d3/25/88 JUN 24,2002 

BLAHO, GEORGE W (Rev) D APR 25,2003 GERRY bPA 9/6/24;parJOHN/JULIA;wRUTH L HOPES APR 26,2003 

BLAIR, CAROL SPENCER M OCT 26,2002 FREDONIA TO MARK DiRUSSO SON SHIRLEY DiRUSSO/LATE ANTHONY Sr DEC 29,2002 

BLAIR, CHARLEIGH ANNE B FEB 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO STACIE ST GEORGE & JAMES BLAIR III, E MAIN ST, FREDONIA FEB 09,2003 

BLAIR, EUGENE R D DEC 30,2002 CHERRY CREEK bARKWGT 12/17/30;parRAYMOND/LEOLA(NUNN);wJOANNE L MOORE JAN 02,2003 

BLAIR, JOANNE L D JAN 02,2004 CHERRY CREEK bLEON 2/16/32;parEMMETT/MARION(GLEASON)MOORE;hEUGENE R d12/20/2002 JAN 08,2004 

BLAKE, GAVIN LAWRENCE B SEP 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & LAURA BLAKE, CASSADAGA OCT 22,2004 

BLAKE, SPENCER MICHAEL B OCT 11,2001 DUNKIRK TO LAURA & MICHAEL BLAKE, PARK AVE, CASSADAGA OCT 18,2001 

BLAKELY, ADAM LAWRENCE B MAR 04,2004 WESTFIELD TO CHAD HANSEN BLAKELY & JESSICA MARIE RUTSKI, FREDONIA MAR 14,2004 

BLAKELY, ROBERT H D SEP 27,2002 IRVING bSILV CRK 3/2/09;parDUANE/MARTHA(HUNTER)BLAKELY SEP 28,2002 

BLAKELY, WENTWORTH Sr D JUL 11,2004 AMHERST bSM MILLS 10/31/05;parDUANE/MARTHA(HUNTER);wEVELYN d1986 JUL 12,2004 

BLAKENSHIP, STACY MARIE B JUL 17,2001 WESTFIELD TO JAMES BLAKENSHIP Sr & BEVERLY MICHEL, HENRY ST, JAMESTOWN JUL 24,2001 

BLASAK, MARY JANE D SEP 14,2001 COLLINS bBFLO 6/1/60;parEARL SOULES/DORIS MAY FRANCIS MUELLER;hMARK SEP 16,2001 

BLASDELL, ROBERT PAUL B MAY 02,2002 WESTFIELD TO SALLY MOWER JOHNSON & PAUL BLASDELL, MELINDA LANE, SINCLAIRVILLE MAY 12,2002 

BLATNER, LEO W D OCT 24,2004 TOWN OF PERSIA bGWNDA 3/13/34;parWM F/MARIAN J(BLATNER);wJANICE K BROWN OCT 26,2004 

BLATTA, ANN M D OCT 31,2002 COUNTY HOME bLUDLOW MA 9/1/1899;parFRANK/VICTORIA(PRZYBYCIEN)MAJKOWSKI;hJOSEPH d NOV 02,2002 
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BLATTI, SICIALA LEE B DEC 29,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CARLO & REBECCA ELLIOTT BLATTI, JAMESTOWN JAN 08,2005 

BLAUVELT, MARJORIE E PHANCO D JUL 16,2002 MARIENVILLE, PA bFINDLEY L 9/3/22;parLaVERNE & AMY PERKINS;h1WALTER d3/20/54;hLOUIS L JUL 17,2002 

BLAZEJEWICZ, EMILY J D MAY 19,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/19/08;parZYGMUNT/CECELIA KOPECKI PONIATOWSKI;hHENRY A MAY 21,2002 

BLAZEJEWSKI, ANGELINE M JAN 24,1918  TO LOUIS WASAG SON THOMAS & BARBARA HERDZIK WASAG MAR 24,2004 

BLECK, DOROTHY D MAR 31,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 1/27/18;parSTANLEY/ROSE(MATERNOWSKI)STANDERA;hHARRY d8/14/72 APR 01,2004 

BLECK, EVELYN C D NOV 30,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 9/14/16;pWM/EMMA(CAVE)HARPER;h1KENNETH STOKES;2LEONARD BLECK DEC 02,2003 

BLESY, ASHLEY ELIZABETH B MAY 21,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO NATHAN & BARBARA BLESY, SPRINGVILLE JUN 10,2002 

BLEY, CARL W D MAR 21,2001 GOWANDA, NY bN COLINS 2/25/27;parELMER/ESTHER(YAGER);wPHYLLIS(PIERCE) MAR 23,2001 

BLIZZARD, ROBERT D FEB 13,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 12/14/45;parHELEN HERRIDAN;4sons FEB 14,2005 

BLOCK, TOM M JUN 01,2002 FREDONIA TO MINDY MURRAY DAU JIM & KATHY MURRAY, FREDONIA AUG 04,2002 

BLODGETT, DONALD EARL D OCT 20,2001 DUNKIRK bSHERIDAN 4/24/22;parRALPH P/MABEL(BOLLING);wLUCILE HOLTZ OCT 21,2001 

BLODGETT, ELLEN LUCILE D APR 16,2005 SHERIDAN bFRED 11/23/24;parWILSON J/GRACE F(SMITH)HOLTZ;hDONALD E d10/20/2001 APR 20,2005 

BLOOM, MARCELINE F D FEB 12,2005 BUFFALO bBFLO ae76;parALBERT/FLORENCE(BARTELLA)BARONE;hCHARLES FEB 15,2005 

BLOOMER, ELEANOR M D MAY 27,2004 SINCLAIRVILLE bSINCLRVL 9/21/08;parFRANK/ETTA(ADDISON)BLOOMER MAY 28,2004 

BLOSS, DONALD PAUL II B SEP 09,2005 WESTFIELD TO PETER MATHEW BLOSS & MELISSA LYNN HARRIGER, DUNKIRK SEP 17,2005 

BLOSS, GRACE L D APR 21,2003 DUNKIRK bDEWTVL 3/17/36;parFRED/GRACE(OSBORNE)BROWN;hHAROLD d2001 APR 23,2003 

BLOSS, HAROLD L D MAY 08,2001 BROCTON bN EAST 7/13/27;parROY/MAUDE(HELLYER);wGRACE(BROWN) MAY 09,2001 

BLUE, BRENDAN CHRISTOPHER B JUN 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO AMY BELOTE & EDWARD BLUE, LAKE AVE, BROCTON JUN 15,2002 

BLUE, EDWARD WILLIAM M SEP 18,2004 FREDONIA TO AMY BELOTE DAU DAVID BELOTE & LATE PATRICIA BELOTE, DUNKIRK OCT 17,2004 

BLUME, BETTY J D AUG 24,2002 HOUSTON, TX bWARREN 1/27/25;parMARTIN/IMA(LARSEN)ANDERSON;hREV WM W d4/7/89 AUG 27,2002 

BLYNT, GERALD W D APR 23,2002 ERIE, PA bFRED 2/9/17;parARTHUR J/CLARA(WILKINS);wSHIRLEY J LATER APR 24,2002 

BLYNT, RONALD ELLIS III B NOV 12,2002 WESTFIELD TO RONALD & CHRISTINE RYAN BLYNT, PANAMA NOV 16,2002 

BLYNT, SHIRLEY LATER D OC 27,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 3/11/16;parJACOB/MARY AGNES LATER;hGERALD W d OCT 28,2003 

BOAST, FRED D SEP 13,2001  bENGLAND 1906;wHARRIET;sonROBERT SEP 15,2001 

BOAST, HARRIET D DEC 05,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 8/9/07;parSTANLEY/ROSE(MATERNOWSKI)STANDERA;hFRED d9/13/01 DEC 06,2002 

BOB, MURRAY L D APR 09,2003 ATSUGI, JAPAN bBRONX 2/12/30;parHARRY/TESSIE;wRENATE HOKE;DIRECTOR CATT-CHAUT LIBR APR 22,2003 

BOBBINS, PATRICIA M D AUG 26,2003 SILVER CREEK bBFLO ae60;parROSE RATCHUK;hRODNEY;sonsPETER & THOS BRENNAN;1dau AUG 27,2003 

BOBSEINE, ELIZABETH S D APR 25,2005 BUFFALO bFRED 4/23/26;parHIRAM/SARA(MacCUBBIN)GOULDING;hLORNE d APR 27,2005 

BOCCOLUCCI, BRIAN TODD D APR 02,2002  parROBT/TINA(SADOWSKI)BOCCOLUCCI;ATTENDED FORESTVILLE HS APR 09,2002 

BODENMILLER, CARISSA ANNE M AUG 31,2003 CHAUTAUQUA INST TO ADAM BRATTON SON WANITA BRATTON, JAMESTOWN/LATE DR DANIEL BRAT' MAR 02,2003 

BODENMILLER, KATIE JOY B AUG 24,2002 WESTFIELD TO THAYNE III & LOUELLA VanKLOMPENBERG BODENMILLER, BECKMAN AV,WESTF AUG 28,2002 

BODENMILLER, THANE WM IX B APR 12,2005 WESTFIELD TO THANYE III & LOUELLA VanKLOMPENBERG BODENMILLER, WESTFIELD APR 22,2005 

BOEHM, JUDITH ANN McMACHAN D NOV 07,2001 LARGO, FL bDUNK ae62;parROBERT/ESTHER McMACHAN;hROBERT NOV 13,2001 

BOEKAMP, HENRIK THOMAS B APR 23,2005 BENSALEM, PA TO THOMAS & KRISTIN BOEKAMP;gparJOHN & SANDRA KUCHARSKI, DUNKIRK MAY 22,2005 

BOENIG, ROBERT W (Dr) D JUL 05,2005 JAMESTOWN bBROOKLYN 1/10/17;parCARL/HAZEL(AYERS);wELLA MARGARET LANE d11/20/88 JUL 06,2005 

BOERST, MARY LOU D DEC 02,2004 GOWANDA bSHERMAN 11/23/38;parRAYMOND W/IDA BELL(BUSCH)GOODWILL;hJIM DEC 03,2004 

BOETTCHER, ELKE D AUG 31,2002 DUNKIRK bGERMANY 5/8/36;parJES/MARGA(DUUS)PAULSEN;2ch SEP 02,2002 

BOGARDUS, MARIAN P D SEP 19,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 9/30/13;parFRANCIS X/ANNA(KIRCHNER)PRECHTL;hRAY E d1959 SEP 20,2005 

BOGDAN, CAROL P D JUL 06,2002 WESTFIELD bBFLO 6/15/15 neePORTER;hCHARLES d1970; FORMERLY OF BROCTON JUL 10,2002 

BOGIER, DOMINIC XAVIER B FEB 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO PETER & JILL PIERCE BOGIER, McKINLEY AVE, DUNKIRK MAR 04,2003 

BOHM, FLORENCE A D DEC 30,2005 BUFFALO bQUEENS 6/29/22;parNICHOLAS/ELIZABETH(MILLER)MULLER;hARTHUR d DEC 31,2005 

BOHN, ALFRED & THERESA M NOV 25,1937 ST MARY'S CH CELEBRATE 65th ANNIVERSARY IN DUNKIRK DEC 01,2002 

BOHN, ALFRED L D DEC 30,2003 WESTFIELD bDUNK 1/12/07;parJOS/MARGT(LOESLEIN);wTHERESA G JENDRASIAK JAN 01,2004 

BOHN, ASHTON MICHAEL B JUL 31,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MATTHEW J BOHN & ALANNA O'BRIEN, FREDONIA AUG 07,2005 

BOHN, KATHERINE A D JAN 20,2005 ROSWELL PARK bDUNK 8/9/52;parFREDERICK J/BETTY(VOSS)BOHN JAN 22,2005 

BOHN, MICHAEL J M AUG 08,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO JOANNE PAGANO-BORELLO DAU PETER PAGANO/JEANNE PAGANO,FREDONIA NOV 16,2003 

BOLAND, KATHLEEN D JUL 31,2005 JAMESTOWN bSUSQUEHANNA PA 12/5/54;parWILLIAM BOLAND & LUCILLE OLSON, BROCTON AUG 01,2005 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

16 

BOLENDER, CLARENCE M JUN 28,1941 COLLINS CENTER AND LUCILLE HARVEY, CELEBRATE 64TH AT HOME IN GULFPORT MI JUL 17,2005 

BOLINGER, TRENT MICHAEL B APR 08,2002 WESTFIELD TO MATT & JOYANNE CULVER BOLINGER, W MAIN RD, RIPLEY APR 20,2002 

BOLL, EDWARD EMIL D JUN 06,2002 ERIE, PA bPTTSBGH 6/21/33;parWALTER P Sr/LUCY(MORTON);wROSE J MANCUSO JUN 08,2002 

BOLL, ROBERT H D JUL 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP b SPRINGBROOK 11/5//28;parOSCAR/KATHERINE(ROUFELETT);wBEVERLY JUL 13,2004 

BOLLING, BERNICE I D DEC 07,2004 ASHEVILLE, NC bCHAUT CO ae87;parWM/MINNIE(ULRICH)HEIDT;hNORMAN DEC 11,2004 

BOLLING, JOHN CARL & MRS M NOV 05,1889 DUNKIRK SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

BOLLING, RALPH W D DEC 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/23/20;parRALPH/PEARL(GILRAY);wWINIFRED JOHNSON DEC 04,2002 

BOLLING, WINIFRED D APR 14,2003 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 1/23/20;parHAROLD F Sr/GRACE(GUNTHER)JOHNSON;hRALPH W d2002 APR 15,2003 

BOLLMAN, BARBARA J STOLL D FEB 23,2002 BUFFALO bBFLO 5/16/60;parJAMES J STOLL/NANCY L McVAUGH NOTTIS;sonJONATHAN SLOAN FEB 24,2002 

BOLLMAN, HENRIETTA MILLER D OCT 31,2001 TONAWANDA bDUNK 1/16/20;parTHOMAS/ANN WOJCINSKI GESTWICKI;hIGROVER;2NORMAN d NOV 02,2001 

BOLLMAN, RICHARD O D FEB 22,2001 GOWANDA, NY bBFLO 6/16/40;parRUSSELL/MAEVALE J(SMALL);2daus FEB 24,2001 

BOMASUTO, FRANK & ROSE M JUL 27,1946 BROCTON CELEBRATE 55TH; RESIDE IN ROCHESTER AUG 19,2001 

BOMASUTO, FRANK J D SEP 09,2002 ROCHESTER, NY bDUNK 4/15/22;parANGELO/JOSEPHINE(TABONE);wROSE D MAIORANNA SEP 09.2002 

BOMASUTO, MICHAEL A D MAR 17,2004 IRVING bDUNK 10/11/24;parANGELO/JOSEPHINE(TABONE);wRACHEL ZAPPIE MAR 18,2004 

BONASERA, REVA L D DEC 25,2002 ERIE, PA bSALEM ID 5/5/38;parJOHN/LINNIE(HARLOW)KEELE;hVINCENT DEC 27,2002 

BONASERA, SARAH D OCT 11,2001 SILVER CREEK bFRED 4/7/28;parROSS/MINNIE POLVINO SCANIO;hJACK d1969 OCT 12,2001 

BONER, HELEN E D NOV 27,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/6/27;parJOHN/EMMA(BEUTTER)ALBRECHT;hEUGENE NOV 29,2005 

BONER, WILLIAM MERLE D DEC 25,2002 AURORA, IL ae53;wGENEVA OVERSTREET; SERVICES IN LEBANON, KY JAN 03,2003 

BONNELL, CHARLES JOSEPH B MAR 31,2003 FLAGLER BCH, FL TO SCOTT & JENNIFER MANCUSO BONNELL;gparLATE CHAS/CAROLYN MANCUSO MAY 04,2003 

BOOLING, FRIEDA S D NOV 08,2004 HAMBURG bGERMANY 8/13/20;parOTTO/MINNIE(LUBLOW)SCHWARTZ;hWM A d1992 NOV 09,2004 

BOORADY, CHLOE HELENE B FEB 21,2005 ERIE, PA TO ALBERT & REBECCA BOORADY;gparRICHARD & NOHADE BOORADY, DUNKRK MAR 27,2005 

BOORADY, Dr EDWARD M JUL 12,1952 BROOKLYN TO ETHEL THABIT DAU M/M ALBERT THABIT; CELEBRATE 50th JUL 07,2002 

BOORADY, LYNN M MAR 06,2004 COLUMBIA, MO TO JOSEPH HAYDEN SON WM & MARTHA HAYDEN, OWENSBORO, KY MAY 16,2004 

BOORADY, MARC CHRISTIAN B NOV 23,2003 MANHATTAN TO CHARLES & KARINE BOORADY;gparNOHADE & RICHARD BOORADY, DUNKIRK DEC 14,2003 

BOOTH, ETHEL M D   bDUNK 1/16/08;parKATHERINE.HERBERT BOOTH; GARDINIER-COLLETTI FNRL HOME APR 17,2004 

BOOTHE, OLIVIA JOYCE B DEC 11,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHEN & CHRISTINA LARSON BOOTHE, BURGESS ST, SILVER CREEK DEC 19,2001 

BOOTHE, SARAH KATHLEEN B DEC 11,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHEN & CHRISTINA LARSON BOOTHE, BURGESS ST, SILVER CREEK DEC 19,2001 

BORELLO, MICHELE A M SEP 27,2003 FARNHAM TO MICHAEL GRISANTI SON CHARLES GRISANTI, SHERIDAN/LATE FRANCES DEC 07,2003 

BORES, MICHAEL R D APR 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/27/57;parEDWARD/ALICE(POLAND)BORES APR 08,2005 

BORLAND, EDNA W D SEP 26,2005 IRVING bDUNK 8/31/07;parHERBERT/GRACIA(MILLER)ROSE;hELWOOD d SEP 26,2005 

BORNHOLDT, RUTH M D MAR 12,2002 GOWANDA bSILV CRK 10/18/13;parW RUEL & RILLA SMITH EVANS;hTHEO d;sonGEO TABER MAR 14,2002 

BOROWCZYK, KRISTEN A M JUL 13,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO CHRISTOPHER MORELLO SON M/M ROBERT MORELLO, WHEATFIELD NOV 03,2002 

BOROWCZYK, NORMAN P D SEP 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/29/32;parMICHAEL/ANNA(BUDNIEWSKI);wMARGARET SCHRANTZ SEP 24,2002 

BOROWSKI, GENEVIEVE D OCT 05,2004 IRVING neeWILANOWSKI;hJOHN S d OCT 07,2004 

BOROWSKI, GREGORY DENNIS M JUN 13,2003 BUFFALO TO KIMBERLY WANTUCK DAU ELIZABETH WANTUCK, E AURORA/LATE SIGMOND JUL 20,2003 

BOROWSKI, HELEN V D SEP 10,2001 GERRY NO DETAILS; birST HYACINTH'S SEP 11,2001 

BOROWSKI, MATHIEU JAMES B DEC 07,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO DONALD & JEAN COIL BOROWSKI, KENT ST, WESTFIELD DEC 19,2001 

BORRELLO, ANTHONY Jr D JUL 11,2002 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 10/25/21;parANTHONY/NELLIE(PERRELLO);wELIZABETH CHIAPPONE JUL 12,2002 

BORRELLO, GEORGE & CONCETTA M APR 20,1940 SILVER CREEK  SPECIAL WEDDNG EDITION MAR 19,2003 

BORRELLO, MICHAEL ANTHONY M SEP 25,2004 SILVER CREEK TO CARRIE JABLONSKI DAU ADAM DANIEL & DIANNE JABLONSKI, HOLLAND OCT 31,2004 

BORST, AMBER LYNN M JUN 11,2005 BROCTON TO MICHAEL RYLOWICZ SON FRANK & VICKI RYLOWICZ, BROCTON JUL 24,2005 

BORST, CLIFFORD GREG Jr D JUN 11,2005 RT 20,POMFRET bDUNK 9/23/74;parCLIFFORD BORST Sr/CANDY BROWN BENSON; AUTO ACCIDENT JUN 13,2005 

BORST, KARRI MICHELLE M AUG 06,2004 WEST SENECA TO CHRISTOPHER REICHMUTH SON GARY & FRANCES REICHMUTH, WEST SENECA OCT 24,2004 

BORYSZAK, MARTY M JUL 23,2005 BUFFALO TO RITA DAUGHERTY DAU RICHARD, ALSO MAUREEN DAUGHERTY, FORESTVILLE DEC 11,2005 

BORZILLERI, MARIE D JUL 27,2002 FREDONIA b12/20/22;parJAMES/MARY(CASTALLON)GUARINO;hJOHN A d10/8/88 JUL 29,2002 

BORZILLIRE, CHARLES M NOV 04,1939 SILVER CREEK TO LOUISE SCARLATA; CELEBRATE 65th OCT 31,2004 

BOTTICELLO, ELVIRA M D FEB 08,2005 IRVING bROCHESTER 8/10/13;parJAMES/CARMELLA(MANACO)GINNITTI;hJOS d3/13/72 FEB 10,2005 
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BOTTICELLO, GIOVANNI JAMES B JAN 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RENEE SERIO & MICHAEL BOTTICELLO, PLOVER ST, DUNKIRK JAN 23,2002 

BOTTICELLO, LILI ANN B DEC 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SARA KIMBERLY BAILEY & ERIC CARMEN BOTTICELLO, ACADEMY ST,FORESTVL JAN 07,2003 

BOTTICELLO, NANCY M APR 23,1955 SILVER CREEK TO SAMUEL GRECO AT OLMC CHURCH; CELEBRATE 50TH MAY 22,2005 

BOTTOMLEY, SHAWN M APR 20,2002 FREDONIA TO SAMANTHA AMENO DAU MICHAEL & WENDY REIWALDT, CASSADAGA JUN 02,2002 

BOULANGER, TODD M SEP 06,2003 FREDONIA TO JESSICA INCITTO DAU SALLY & VINCENT INCITTO, FREDONIA DEC 07,2003 

BOUNDY, DAVID S Sr D DEC 21,2001 CHEEKTOWAGA bBFLO ae76;wJUNE A BEMUS, FORMERLY OF FORESTVILLE JAN 03,2002 

BOUQUIN, RICHARD D SEP 18,2002 SHUMLA ROAD bDUNK 6/13/29;parEUGENE/MAE;wNORMA FANCHER SEP 20,2002 

BOURGEOIS, AUSTIN CHARLES B MAR 20,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO STEVEN & PEG TRAVIS BOURGEOIS, FOREST AVE, WESTFIELD MAR 28,2001 

BOURGEOIS, JACK MICHAEl B JAN 14,2005 WESTFIELD TO STEVEN & MARGARET TRAVIS BOURGEOIS, WESTFIELD JAN 26,2005 

BOURNE, CHRISTINA A M MAR 22,2003 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT BLACK SON GAIL BLACK, WESTFIELD/LATE FLOYD W BLACK APR 13,2003 

BOURNE, MARGARET P D JAN 16,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bBUSTI 1/11/15;parCARL/GENOA(GARDNER)PIERSON;hDAVID W Sr d11/30/1967 JAN 17,2001 

BOUTELLE, ROBERT A D JAN 07,2003 BROOKSVILLE, FL bSALAMANCA ae71;wSHIRLEY; SEE JAN 14 JAN 11,2003 

BOVA, SALVATORE J D JAN 18,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 2/7/20;parDOMINIC/MARY(ROTUNDA)BOVA JAN 19,2003 

BOWEN, DOROTHY E D AUG 14,2001 DUNKIRK bANGOLA 5/25/14;parHARVEY EUGENE/MABEL EVA JOHNSON BERGEY;hACELd'57 AUG 16,2001 

BOWEN, ELDORA K D FEB 05,2003 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 5/14/40;parMARK/GENEVA(LINDSEY)SAMPLE;hSTEPHEN E FEB 08,2003 

BOWEN, HARRIET HAAK D MAR 07,2002 WESTFIELD bSHELBY 7/31/15;parCHAS A/WILHELMINA GREIER HAAK;hFRANK d1968 MAR 10,2002 

BOWEN, JOHN JENNINGS D SEP 15,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 4/7/27;parCLEMENT/MILLIE(WELDON);wLEONA WAITE SEP 16,2004 

BOWEN, JUSTUS MALCOLM B MAR 20,2003 WESTFIELD TO JOHN M Sr & TRACY BISHOFF BOWEN, BROCTON MAR 29,2003 

BOWEN, MERRELL LEE D MAR 07,2005 WESTFIELD bVOLUSIA 2/26/23;parALBERT/ELIZABETH(REID);wMARGUERITE LILLIE MAR 09,2005 

BOWER, CAMERON ARTUR B MAY 07,2005 WESTFIELD TO JASON & KAREN BARBER BOWER, LAKEWOOD MAY 14,2005 

BOWER, JESSICA M D DEC 01,2005 ERIE, PA bERIE 12/11/85;parDAVID A/TAMMY K ALCORN BOWEN;hNICHOLAS BOWER DEC 04,2005 

BOWER, TAYLOR CRISANTA B MAR 20,2003 WESTFIELD TO JASON & KAREN BARBER BOWER, W FAIRMONT AVE, JAMESTOWN MAR 30,2003 

BOWERS, EDWARD G D MAY 09,2002 GOWANDA bRUSSELL PA 11/26/16;parWM/EDNA(PEACOCK);wMABEL MOWRY MAY 11,2002 

BOWERS, GLADYS A D JAN 12,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 10/8/21;parWM/JENNIE(FULLER)BROOKS;jLELAND d8/4/93 JAN 13,2004 

BOWERS, JOSEPH SAMUEL B RECENTLY SILVER CREEK BAPTIZED;parRON & MARIANNE PAGANO BOWERS JAN 09,2004 

BOYD, DOROTHA L D MAR 21,2005 PINEHURST, NC bVERSAILLES ae90;parPERCY/MARJORIE HINES LEBARRON;dauMARJORIE MARTIN MAR 23,2005 

BOYD, JOAN E D MAR 29,2004 COUNTY HOME bSILV CRK 8/13/20;parWM/GRACE CHARTERIS;dauKATHLEEN JACKMAN MAR 31,2004 

BOYD, STILLMAN ARTHUR D JUN 21,2002 ROCKINGHAM, NC bCHARLOT CNT 9/4/11;wDOROTHA;st-dauKATHY A JACKMAN, DUNKIRK JUN 23,2002 

BOYE, RONALD L Sr D SEP 15,2001 IRVING ae68;parLEONARD C/LINDY L BOYE;2dau,1son; OF ANGOLA SEP 17,2001 

BOYLAND, JULL CARLENE M MAY 11,2004 WESTFIELD TO BARRY PAULUS SON DIANE PAULUS, MAYVILLE JUL 18,2004 

BOYNTON, CHARLOTTE EMERSON D OCT 30,2001 AMHERST bERIE ae66;parBENJAMIN C/EDITH NICHOLS;hPAUL;sonDOUG,JEFF,GREG PAYNE NOV 03,2001 

BOZYK, CAMERON KEITH B APR 11,2005 ADRIAN, MI TO KEITH & TIFFANY GRUPA BOZYK;gparJIM & BARB GRUPA, FORMERLY/DUNK APR 24,2005 

BRACE, JASON DAVID D DEC 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6.15.74;parLARY DAVID/JACQUELYN(MATTESON)BRACE DEC 31,2003 

BRACISZEWSKI, BERNARD M MAR 04,1946 DUNKIRK, NY TO STELLA URBANIK; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

BRACISZEWSKI, BERNARD M MAR 04,1946 ST HEDWIG'S TO STELLA URBANIK; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

BRACISZEWSKI, ELAINE F D JAN 01,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 9/20/26;parJOHN/FRANCES(SZARY)ZIELINSKI;hRICHARD F d3/6/86 JAN 02,2001 

BRACKEN, McKENZIE SUE B FEB 15,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KORY & CHERYL BECKWITH BRACKEN, MULLETT ST, DUNKIRK FEB 23,2003 

BRACKETT, BARBARA D FEB 12,2003 WESTFIELD bCANTON 1/31/41;parNELSON E/VERA M(COLVIN)BRACKETT FEB 15,2003 

BRADFORD, JULIANNA ELISABETH B  NORTH CAROLINA TO JOHN & LISA MARIE BRADFORD;gparRICHARD & ROBIN KACZAR, GERRY,DUNK FEB 20,2005 

BRADIGAN, CHAD M JUN 25,2005 FREDONIA TO TASHA VISOSKY DAU JOHN & JODI VISOSKY, SAN DIEGO OCT 16,2005 

BRADLEY, ALEXANDER VINCENT B APR 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO VINCENT & MICHELLE PEPE BRADLEY, W HOWARD AVE, DUNKIRK APR 28,2002 

BRADLEY, EDWARD G D OCT 22,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/9/14;parJOHN/KATHERINE(WERNER;wRUTH(BEREK) OCT 24,2003 

BRADLEY, LOIS M D DEC 09,2005 COUNTY HOME bYOUNGSVL PA 10/4/08;parWARREN/FLORENCE(NEGUS)HOWELL;h1DON FERRY DEC 11,2005 

BRADY, NORMAN L D MAR 14,2005 ERIE, PA bCORRY ae81;parMARTHA;wRUTH PHILLIPS;broWM LAMMERS MAR 15,2005 

BRADY, RUTH M D MAR 21,2002 WESTFIELD bLINCOLN NY;parHARRY J/CRYSTLE ARNEY PHILLIPS;hNORMAN MAR 22,2002 

BRAIDICH, SAMUEL HAROLD B JAN 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRIS & RACHEL HAEFER BRAIDICH, W 4th ST, DUNKIRK JAN 30,2003 

BRANDQUIST, OSCAR W D JUL11,2004 JAMESTOWN bMANCHESTR NH 5/5/10;parFRANK/MATHILDA(LARSON);wFAYE E BECKER JUL 13,2004 
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BRANT, ROBERT A D JUL 08,2002 FARNHAM wBONNIE L GUMTOW JUL 10,2002 

BRATTON, ADAM CHRISTENSEN M AUG 31,2003 CHAUTAUQUA INST TO CARISSA BODENMILLER DAU PASTOR THAYNE & JOY BODENMILLER, WESTFLD MAR 02,2003 

BRATTON, DANIEL L D JUN 10,2001 JAMESTOWN bNYACK 8/27/32;parJOHN W/MARGT(LINDSEY);wWANITA(COOPER) JUN 11,2001 

BRAUN, MARGARET R D OCT 22,2003 AMHERST bDUNK 4/24/08;parMARTIN/SUSAN(LUDES)FEINEN;hFRANCIS C d4/20/84 OCT 24,2003 

BRAUN, SUE JACKSON D JAN 26,2001 BUFFALO, NY bMI 1/20/47;parWM/ELIZ(SHIELDS)DOBYNS;hDOUGLAS H; OF ORCHARD PARK JAN 29,2001 

BRAUN, WALLACE G D DEC 03,2002 DES HOT SP, CA bBFLO ae90;w1EVELYN HATCH d1986;wLUCY BARONE; OF FORESTVILLE DEC 11,2002 

BRAY, MAX M NOV 26,1955 FREDONIA TO MARION DAMON; 50th ANNIVERSARY DEC 04,2005 

BREADS, CHRISTOPHER JONATHAN B APR 27,2004 WESTFIELD TO JONATHAN & COLLEEN CARSON BREADS, MAYVILLE MAY 14,2004 

BREADS, MIKAYLA PEARL MAE B MAY 28,2002 WESTFIELD TO RONALD & CINDY DECK BREADS, WEBSTER RD, PORTLAND JUN 09,2002 

BREED, MARGARET D M JAN 04,1944 CLYMER TO EDWARD P HILLIKER; CELEBRATE 60th AT PEEK'N PEAK FEB 08,2004 

BREEDING, JUDITH WARDELL D APR 22,2003 LITTLE ROCK, AR bSILV CRK ae54;parMARGARET PRATT/ROBERT DAMBACH;hREV CARMAN BREED' APR 24,2003 

BREELER, LENORE D FEB 15,2005 TUCSON, AZ bTORONTO 1/6/03;parWM J/MARGARET L(McCRACKEN)KIRBY;hWALTER R d FEB 20,2005 

BREIG, ROBERT F Jr D MAY 15,2002 FREDONIA bPTSBRGH 12/5/45;parROBT E/ELVA(JENNINGS);wLINDA L MORGAN MAY 16,2002 

BREMILLER, AMANDA GRACE B APR 04,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO DEAN & TINA BREMILLER, EAST CONCORD APR 14,2002 

BREMILLER, KYLIE CHRISTINE B JUL 15,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO DAVID & JANET BREMILLER, EAST OTTO JUL 25,2002 

BRENECKI, JULIE ANN M JUL 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT BALL SON DAVID & SANDRA BALL, PORTLAND AUG 19,2001 

BRENECKI, STEPHEN J D OCT 21,2001 DUNKIRK bOLEAN 3/14/20;parMICHAEL/MARY;wFLORENCE SZPAK OCT 23,2001 

BRENNAN, DONALD L D OCT 20,2001 DUNKIRK bMILWAUKEE 7/27/26;parMARTIN/EMMA(LUKE);wMARY ANN KALINOWSKI OCT 22,2001 

BRENNAN, MARY ANN D FEB 10,2005 PORTLAND, NY bBFLO ae70;parSTANLEY/BERNICE(GREENE)KALINOWSKI;hDONALD d2001 FEB 12,2005 

BRENNAN, SARAH L M JUL 31,2004 SHERIDAN TO BENJAMIN CZEKANSKI SON MICHAEL & DIANE CZEKANSKI, SHERIDAN SEP 05,2004 

BREVORT, HAZEL ABERSOLD D OCT 14,2001 JAMESTOWN bSTCKTN 5/9/07;parCARL/LOUISE PETERSON JOSEPHSON;h1GEO F;2HOWARD B d OCT 15,2001 

BREWER, SAMANTHA L M FALL 2002 ARLINGTON, VA TO JOSHUA E BROMLEY SON DEBRA, GWNDA/RICHARD BROMLEY, PERRYSBURG MAR 16,2003 

BREWSTER, CAROL ANN D RECENTLY BUFFALO neeBRADFORD;MEMORIAL SERVICE: SHERIDAN METHODIST JAN 11 JAN 09,2003 

BREWSTER, NANCY GEHLING D SEP 13,2001 WHARTON, TX bDUNK 7/1/49;parLEO/DOROTHY HUMPHREY GEHLING;hWILLIAM SEP 15,2001 

BREWSTER, SAMANTHA MARIE B DEC 16,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY & RANCY RUMSEY BREWSTER, YORK RD, SILVER CREEK JAN 03,2002 

BRIDENBAKER, GERTRUDE M D SEP 15,2004 FREDONIA bFRED 8/18/24;parROBT/THEKLA SCHROEDER;h1MARION MAMPd69;2EDW BR' d88 SEP 17,2004 

BRIDENBAKER, RICHARD WILLIAM D AUG 31,2002 WEST SENECA bGWNDA 10/8/65;parWM A BRI'/LINDA T FELTON LUCE;wJEANIE(ROBINSON) SEP 02,2002 

BRIGGS, CHARLES R D DEC 01,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 3/24/37;parARTHUR/MARGARET(DEUTSCH);wARLENE OLEJNICZAK DEC 03,2002 

BRIGGS, DAVID A D DEC 26,2005 MAYVILLE bSTOW 8/12/34;parHOWARD/LUCILE(PERU);wANN KOCHANOWSKI d4/17/2001 DEC 28,2005 

BRIGGS, EDWARD ARTHUR II B FEB 01,2002 CAMP LEGUNE, NC TO GunSGT ED & GLORIA PEREZ BRIGGS;gparJOAN  BRIGGS/CAROL AZZARELLA FEB 17,2002 

BRIGGS, HELEN T D DEC 10,2004 COUNTY HOME bCHICOPEE MA 3/12/15;parJOHN/MARY(MUSZYNSKI)WALAS;hHUGH C DEC 11,2004 

BRIGGS, JAMES R III M JUN 21,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO JENNY BERGGREN DAU DANIEL/NANCY SIEPER BERGGREN, FREDONIA AUG 17,2003 

BRIGGS, JOHN M SEP 04,1954 WESTFIELD TO VERA FRALICK; CELEBRATE 50th OCT 24,2004 

BRIGGS, JOSHUA MICHAEL B MAR 19,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL ALLAN & LAURE ANN BOOKER BRIGGS, DUNKIRK MAR 26,2005 

BRIGGS, PATRICIA A D APR 26,2001 TAMPA, FL ae35;hJAMES; FORMERLY OF STOCKTON APR 28,2001 

BRIGGS, RUTH C D JAN 18,2001 CASSADAGA, NY bOLEAN 1/9/17;parBARNEY/BERTHA(CHADWICK)FULLER;hWAYNE J JAN 19,2001 

BRIGGS, TAYLOR LORAN B DEC 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SHELBY A RICHMOND & CHRISTOPHER S BRIGGS, PERSON ST, WESTFIELD DEC 15,2002 

BRIGGS, WAYNE J D MAR 10,2001 CASSADAGA, NY bDUNK 6/12/14;parHUGH/LUVA(JOHNSTON);wRUTH C(FULLER) d1/18/2001 MAR 12,2001 

BRIGGS. VERA H D MAR 20,2005 ERIE, PA bCOLD SPRING 5/7/35;parJAMES/GERTRUDE(BLISS)FRALICK;hJOHN "JAKE" Sr MAR 21,2005 

BRIGHTMAN, EMILY LEE B DEC 27,2001 WESTFIELD TO TIMOTHY & HOLLY BELSON BRIGHTMAN, CLINTON ST, WESTFIELD JAN 05,2002 

BRILL, THOMAS F M JUN 14,2001 FALCONER TO LAURIE McINTYRE DAU PHYLLIS M & LATE CARLTON P McINTYRE JUL 22,2001 

BRIMMER, FLORYS NIEBEL D JAN 16,2003 ST PETERSBRG, FL bDUNK ae92;FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK; SEE 6/8/03 JAN 17,2003 

BRINKMAN, FREDERICK BOYD D OCT 27,2001 IRVING of FARNHAM b12/11/52;parFRED W/DOROTHY(ROSENHAHN);wMARION JANKOWIAK OCT 30,2001 

BRISKA, DONALD R D NOV 12,2001 HARBORCRK, PA bDUNK 5/2/24;parRICHARD/ANNA(MICHAELS);wPATRICIA MILLER NOV 14,2001 

BRISKEY, CLARA D MAR 30,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/10/09;parMARTIN/BERTHA SCHIMPF BEUTTER;hFELIX d1988 MAR 31,2002 

BRISKY, ADAM WILLIAM B SEP 20,2004 WESTFIELD TO TODD EDWARD & KATHY FARNHAM BRISKY, BEMUS POINT SEP 28,2004 

BRISKY, LUCY "MAE" D AUG 17,2004 FORT ERIE, ONT neeESSLINGER; IN 83RD YEAR AUG 19,2004 
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BRISLEY, MAKAYLA MAE B SEP 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT A & LISA A BAILEY BRISLEY, BROCTON SEP 18,2003 

BRITT, FLAVIL "MICK" M AUG 20,1955 JAMESTOWN TO DONNA RAE HAGLUND DAU MAXINE M & LATE ARNOLD HAGLUND; 50th SEP 04,2005 

BRITT, MAURICE P D MAY 10,2004 ANGOLA bGWNDA 6/8/30;parFLAVIL/EVELYN(PHILLIPS);wDOROTHY FELONG d MAY 13,2004 

BRITTON, AURORA SIOUX B DEC 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CODY BRITTON & JENNIFER SMITH SIPP, DUNKIRK JAN 01,2005 

BRITZ, CALAN JOSEPH B MAY 25,2001  TO ROGER & KRISTIN BRITZ, FREDONIA JUL 03,2001 

BROCHETTI, ROBERT C D NOV 27,2004 LAS VEGAS, NV bDUNK 10/12/33;parLEWIS/FELICIA;wBETTY SCHWERTFAGER DEC 01,2004 

BROCKELBANK, MATHEW TODD B DEC 28,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFF & LORI HEBNER BROCKELBANK, PARK ST, JAMESTOWN JAN 08,2002 

BROCKERBANK, JOHNATHON SML B OCT 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY & LORI HEBNER BROCKELBANK, JAMESTOWN OCT 11,2003 

BROMLEY, DOROTHY IRENE D FEB 06,2005 IRVING b7/25/11;parEARL Sr/EDITH(HAGERDON)SANDY;h1HAROLD SPAULDING;2LIONEL FEB 08,2005 

BROMLEY, JOSUA E (Lt jg) M FALL 2002 ARLINGTON, VA TO SAMANTHA L BREWER DAU JOAN BREWER, CAPE MAY NJ/LATE SAMUEL MAR 16,2003 

BROMLEY, NORMAN P D NOV 01,2002 IRVING bCONEWANGO 6/6/30;parRAYMOND/EDNA(JURS);wJANE(CHRISTOPHER) NOV 03,2002 

BRONSON, DOROTHY E D JAN 03,2002 COUNTY HOME bLAONA 10/14/20;parARCHIE/JOSEPHINE(RAYMOND)WILCOX;hTED d JAN 04,2003 

BROOKER, DELFINA J D JAN 02,2002 CONNEAUT, OH bKILWOOD PA 6/20/09;parEDWARD/MICHELINA MUSSO;hALFONSO R d JAN 03,2002 

BROOKER, JENA DENAE B JUN 13,2001 WESTFIELD TO MARC & CONCETTA CIDDIO BROOKER, JEFFERSON ST, WESTFIELD JUN 19,2001 

BROOKMAN, ANDREA M SEP 29,2001 NEWTON, MA TO ROBERT BELFORD SON RICHARD BELFORD & LATE FRANCES, PITTSFIELD MA NOV 18,2001 

BROOKS, ALFRED M D OCT 28,2001 N BOSTON, NY wELIZABETH L KLEIN NOV 03,2001 

BROOKS, ARYANA DOMINIK B NOV 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TARA MASON & JOE BROOKS, KING ST, DUNKIRK NOV 14,2002 

BROOKS, CAMILLA E D MAY 03,2003 CAPE CORAL, FL bPERRYSBG 5/17/24;parGAILE/GRACE(BURGETT);hRALPH E MAY 06,2003 

BROOKS, EARL H D NOV 21,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/28/25;parEARL G/ANNA(KEOPKE);wMARGARET(MILKS) d1991 NOV 22,2001 

BROOKS, ELIZABETH MONIQUIE D SEP 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP BORN SAME DAY TO TARA MASON & JOSEPH BROOKS, DUNKIRK SEP 14,2003 

BROOKS, GRACE G D DEC 17,2003 SOUTH DAYTON bGRANBY MN 10/8/21;parRUSSELL/LUCILLE(BRINKMAN)GLEASON;hEUGENE d1988 DEC 26,2003 

BROOKS, JAMES L D JAN 28,2001 WINTER PARK, FL bBFLO ae74;3 daus;FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK JAN 29,2001 

BROOKS, JONATHAN MARTIN M JUN 21,2003 BLASDELL TO EMILY WEBER DAU M/M DANIEL WEBER, FORESTVILLE JUL 27,2003 

BROOKS, KERRY NOEL D OCT 14,2004 SEATTLE, WA bGWNDA 12/30/53;parEUGENE F/GRACE L(GLEASON)BROOKS;1dau OCT 21,2004 

BROOKS, MICHAEL E M SEP 18.1976 DUNKIRK TO DEBORAH DOODY; 25TH ANNVERSARY OCT 14,2001 

BROOKS, WM PHILIP GREEVER M JUN 26,2004 BURKE'S GARDEN, VA TO ANDREA NOTARO DAU DAVID & DONNA NOTARO, FREDONIA SEP 26,2004 

BROUGHTON, DANIELLE MARIE B FEB 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO LAURA BROUGHTON, MAPLE AVE, DUNKIRK FEB 16,2001 

BROWN, AARON ACE B NOV 26,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVE & CONSTANCE GOODWIN BROWN, MATHEWS RD, PORTLAND DEC 05,2001 

BROWN, ADA MARIE D JUN 16,2002 COUNTY HOME bFRED 5/10/13;parALVA M/IVA(BIGLER)BULL;hCLETAS d1983 JUN 18,2002 

BROWN, ALEX DAVID B JUL 19,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOSHUA MYERS & JENNIFER MIERKE BROWN, SHERMAN JUL 27,2005 

BROWN, ARLENE G D MAR 09,2002 GOWANDA bCOLLINS CNT 10/16/13;parHARLEY/NORA(JOHNSON)BROWN MAR 11,2002 

BROWN, BARBARA A D DEC 25,2005 SHERIDAN bDUNK 12/12/38;parLEO/HELEN(LUSCZAK)KRZYANOWSKI;hJOHN DEC 27,2005 

BROWN, BARBARA J D OCT 27,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 4/28/34;parHARRY/FRANCES(BYCZYNSKI)LENTZ;hHOWARD D d7/3/2005 OCT 29,2005 

BROWN, BREEANNAH MARIE B NOV 28,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES B & ANGELA BUND BROWN, BEMUS POINT DEC 05,2001 

BROWN, BROOKE N B JAN 12,2002 WESTFIELD TO ALICIA BROWN, CHESTNUT ST, WESTFIELD JAN 20,2002 

BROWN, CLINTON J D OCT 27,2002 CUBA, NY bLODI 9/15/18;parSEWARD/LAURA(JACKSON);wDORIS PARSELL d OCT 29,2002 

BROWN, DANIEL THOMAS M MAY 25,2002 BUFFALO TO VERONCA CHIESI DAU RALPH P & LATE MARILYN SUE CHIESI, RIPLEY SEP 08,2002 

BROWN, DOROTHY ELIZABETH D AUG 30,2001 DUNKIRK bPERRY OH 7/19/19;parJESS/MINNIE WILCOX BRUNNER;hCHARLES d AUG 31,2001 

BROWN, DOROTHY MAE D MAY 28,2001 BARTIMORE, MD bPHILA 9/24/11;parLESTER D/MAE(SNIVELY)BARFORD;hCHARLES PHILIP d JUN 02,1001 

BROWN, ELIORA JOY B OCT 06,2002 WESTFIELD TO BRYAN & AMBER KNAPPENBERGER BROWN, S GALE ST, WESTFIELD OCT 13,2002 

BROWN, ELLA S D JUN 26,2002 IRVING bSHERIDAN 12/16/06;parALBERT/HELEN(PERKINS)SUMMERTON;hCECIL A d9/17/91 JUN 28,2002 

BROWN, EMILY MARIE B SEP 29,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHELLE KUNS & BILL BROWN, ORCHARD ST, FREDONIA OCT 13,2002 

BROWN, FRANCIS E D JUN 19,2005 WESTFIELD bFRENCH CRK 7/28/08;parCHAS/ELIZ(MOORE);wONNOLEE FINLAND JUN 21,1005 

BROWN, GORDON H D JAN 21,2001 GOWANDA, NY bBFLO 12/6/33;parCHAS/ROSE(HAFLET);2sons,9daus JAN 22,2001 

BROWN, GRATTAN TAYLOR M RECENTLY PLATTSBURGH, NY TO JULIE DeSNYDER DAU MARIAN/JEROME DeSNYDER;gr-daIRENE ROZUMALSKI,DK JUN 16,2002 

BROWN, HOWARD D D JUL 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/16/22;parHOWARD D & JO;wBARBARA LENTZ JUL 06,2005 

BROWN, JAMES M Jr D FEB 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bBAYONNE NJ 1/26/28;parJAMES/JANET(PATTERSON);wJOANNA(BONASERA) FEB 08,2001 
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BROWN, JEAN E D APR 13,2003 AMBER bWATERORD PA 7/22/39;parHOWARD/EMMA HANSON;hRICHARD APR 16,2003 

BROWN, JESS W D DEC 20,2005 SPRINGVILLE bFRANKLINVL 9/3/31;parLESTER M/AMELIA(MACK);wRUTH G DEC 21,2005 

BROWN, KENDALL ANN D JUN 05,2004 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 3/4/04;parKENNETH BROWN/NICOLE R JOHNSON JUN 06,2004 

BROWN, KIANNA LaTOYA B OCT 20,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO MELINDA ROYCE & JEFFERY BROWN, GOWANDA NOV 07,2001 

BROWN, KIMBERLY MARIE M RECENTLY FREDONIA TO GREGORY MYERS SON ROBERT LEA MYERS/GINA M MYERS, BROCTON JUN 17,2001 

BROWN, LeROY A Sr D JUN 03,2002 WESTFIELD bOIL CITY 8/15/29;parCLAUDE F/ALBERTA(MILLER);wBETTY J LATTA JUN 04,2002 

BROWN, MATTHEW ARTHUR B OCT 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BILL BROWN & MICHELLE KUNS, FREDONIA OCT 31,2005 

BROWN, MIA BILLA B FEB 20,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ALDA & DOUGLAS J BROWN, JAMESTOWN FEB 29.2004 

BROWN, MICHAEL J M MAR 25,1978 DUNKIRK TO MONICA SIEMUCHA; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

BROWN, MICHAEL JAMES Jr B MAR 13,2005 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL BROWN & ANGELA ALFORD LINTZ, PORTLAND MAR 26,2005 

BROWN, OLIVIA MARILYN B AUG 02,2005 ROCHESTER TO DANIEL & VERONICA CHIESI BROWN;gparRALPH & MARILYN CHIESI, RIPLEY AUG 21,2005 

BROWN, PATRICIA ANN M DEC 07,2003 PT ST LUCIE WEST TO RONALD MICHAEL OLSON OF MILWAUKEE WI JAN 11,2004 

BROWN, ROBERT M NOV 17,1951 SOUTH DAYTON TO JUNE BEWLEY, AT FREE METHODIST CHURCH; CELEBRATE 50th DEC 09,2001 

BROWN, STEVEN GLENN D SEP 13,2001 TN POMFRET bWSTFLD 11/1/81;parLEONARD JAMES/GLENNA FAYE LEMMON BROWN SEP 16,2001 

BROWN, TERESA "JENNIE" M AUG 29,1953 REXVILLE TO DAROLD CODDINGTON; 50th SEP 14,2003 

BROWN, TIMOTHY M OCT 03,2005 DUNKIRK TO JOANNA HARVEY DAU FANNIE HARVEY & ROBERT HARVEY, BOTH DUNKIRK OCT 16,2005 

BROWN, TIMOTHY TRELLIS Jr B OCT 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOANNA HARVEY & TIMOTHY BROWN, DUNKIRK NOV 01,2003 

BROWN, VIRGIL WES B JUN 07,2002 WESTFIELD TO COLEY & AMY TAYLOR BROWN, FINDLEY LAKE JUN 21,2002 

BROWN, WILMA W D APR 08,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 12/14/10;parFREDERICK/ALVINA(HELWIG)WATERSTREDT;hCHAS H Jr d APR 09,2003 

BROWNELL, LINDA RAE D MAY 23,2001 ALBION, NY bMEDINA 5/30/47;parJOSEPH/DOROTHY(FRITZ)ALBONE;1dau,1son MAY 24,2001 

BROZEWICH, LAWRENCE F D JAN 27,2004 BUFFALO bPTTSBG 4/12/35;parFRANK/WANDA(EJDOWSKI);fnrlFORESTVILLE JAN 29,2004 

BRUMAGIN, ALVIN Jr M MAY 30,1980  & CHERYL BUNDY; CELEBRATE 25TH IN LAS VEGAS MAY 16; RESIDE BROCTON JUN 26,2005 

BRUMFIELD, BRUCE WALTER D NOV 26,2003 MONTEVERDE, FL bGWNDA ae62;parBILL;wCAROLYN DEC 02,2003 

BRUMFIELD, MARION H RUNDELL D JUN 04,2004 GOWANDA bBINGHMTN 4/2/19;parRICHARD/VERNA(REYNOLDS)HALL;h1W RUNDELL;hWM L JUN 06,2004 

BRUMFIELD, VIOLA M D JUN 16,2004 GOWANDA bSMITH MLS 7/13/14;parRAYMOND/MYRTLE(KRONZ)DAWLEY;hFLOYD d7/31/03 JUN 18,2004 

BRUNATO, MAYME D D MAR 24,2003 COUNTY HOME bWARREN 4/10/17;parFRANK/MARY(GRAZIANO)FAZIO;hJOSEPH d3/22/77 MAR 26,2003 

BRUNECZ, MIKE Sr D MAR 04,2005 PHOENIX, AZ b10/8/10 MAR 06,2005 

BRUNER, LILA E D MAR 02,2003 POMPANO BCH, FL bTX 7/27/24;parEDDIE/LOIS(TEAGUE)ELLIS;hALBERT;FORMERLY OF FREDONIA MAR 09,2003 

BRUNNER, BRUCE E D DEC 22,2002 SILVER CREEK bBFLO 8/18/32;parCARYL/CATHERINE(FEARON);wJEAN SAUNDERS DEC 24,2002 

BRUNNER, ETHAN EDWARD B SEP 27,2002 BUFFALO TO BRUCE & DEBRA GREGORESKI BRUNNER, SILVER CREEK;gpar OF DK & SILV CR OCT 13,2002 

BRUNO, ANGELINE M D MAY 23,2004 ROCHESTER bDUNK;parSAMUEL/ROSE(SIRIANNI)MARASCO;hROY T Sr MAY 25,2004 

BRUNO, JOSEPH C D MAY 25,2003 DUNKIRK bTARENTUM PA 12/8/18;parJOS C/CARMELLA(FAILLACE);wJOAN F d8/15/90 MAY 29,2003 

BRUNO, MARIAN F D SEP 22,2003 WESTFIELD bSILV CRK 1/18/22;parPHILIP/IGNAZIA FAVATA;hGUY d SEP 23,2003 

BRUNO, MARY HYDAK D OCT 03,2001 DUNKIRK bBUTLER PA 6/21/16;parJOSEPH/STELLA HYDAK;hJAMES W d OCT 05,2001 

BRUYER, BILL & ROSE M MAR 11,1951 CASSADAGA, NY CELEBRATE 50th ANNIVERSARY; RESIDE AT KABOB APR 08,2001 

BRUYER, ROSAMOND L D AUG 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP bCHARLOTTE 7/19/32;parLLOYD/ALICE(MORSE)SWANSON;hWM AUG 25,2005 

BRYAN, AMANDA JANEL M JUL 05,2003 SIERRA VISTA, CA TO SCOTT McDONALD SON DALE & KAREN McDONALD, ACAMPO, CA OCT 05,2003 

BRYANT, B W D OCT 30,2002 DUNKIRK bDOOLY CO GA 10/13/15;parVERDENA/ELBERTA(WALLACE);3wives OCT 31,2002 

BRYANT, HARRIET T D APR 02,2004 DEWITTVILLE bCLEVELAND 8/11/19;parHARRY/MARY(HAYES)HUGO;hGEORGE W d6/14/2000 APR 03,2004 

BRYTE, BRENDA L D JUN 12,2003 PORTLAND bMERIDEN CT 11/21/72;hJAMES;brosD FREITAS,BRIAN ROGALSKI,TROY JACKSON+ JUN 14,2003 

BRZOZOWSKI, MICHAEL D DEC 30,2001 ROCHESTER bCHESTER PA 7/7/52;parELSIE/JENKINS BRZOZOWSKI SIMONS;wMELISSA SEVILLE APR 24,2002 

BUCCO, SALVATORE A D AUG 18,2001 NORTH COLLINS ae82;MUSICIAN;wKAREN STENANDER AUG 19,2001 

BUCH, STEVEN ROBERT M JUL 12,2003 WILLIAMSVILLE TO JENNIFER HUTCHINSON DAU DAVID & DEBORAH HUTCHINSON, SILVER CREEK JUL 13,2003 

BUCHANAN, ANNA CHRISTINE B JUN 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & CHRISTINE M NICOSIA BUCHANAN, STEUBEN ST, FREDONIA JUL 17,2002 

BUCHANAN, CHRISTIAN LUCIANO B MAR 22,2004 FT BELVOIR, VA TO DaLAUTE & JERIMARIE BUCHANAN;gparBETSY BRADIGAN, GLADYS BUCHANAN APR 08,2004 

BUCHANAN, JOHN MICHAEL B MAY 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN WALLACE-BUCHANAN, SINCLAIRVILLE & JESSICA LUGO, SILVER CREEK MAY 29,2005 

BUCHHOLTZ, HENRY D D JUN 25,2004 VERSAILLES bPOLAND 8/8/23;paeDOMINIK/JOHANNA(BOJANOWSKI);wMARY E WATERS d1996 JUN 28,2004 
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BUCHHOLTZ, ROBERT J D FEB 09,2004 WILLIAMSVILLE bBFLO ae87;GRAD SILVER CRK HS, UB LAW;wROSALIA LANDER;FORM/DUNKIRK FEB 14,2004 

BUCK, JOHN M APR 04,1953 DUNKIRK TO VERA STEVENS, AMSTERDAM NY, BY REV OTTO J RELLER OF St JOHN'S UCC APR 20,2003 

BUCK, JOHN P Jr D MAY 06,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 12/10/29;parJOHN/RACHEL(SCHNUR);wVERA STEVENS MAY 08,2004 

BUCK, SAMUEL JAMES B APR 17,2001 DUNKIRK TO DAVID BUCK & AMANDA POTTER, SOUTHSIDE AVE, CHERRY CREEK APR 25,2001 

BUCKENMYER, EMIL D MAY 27,2003 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 10/23/22;parEMIL/VIOLA(APRESS)BUCKENMYER MAY 30,2003 

BUCKLEY, MAGGIE MAE D AUG 29,2001 IRVING bMS 9/11/29;parJOHN KIINHL & MARTHA RAULSTON;hCORNELIUS d1965 AUG 31,2001 

BUCOLO, JOSEPH ANTHONY D MAY 17.2004 OAK PARK IL bDUNK 8/6/43;parANTHONY T/MAMIE J(CASTELLANA);wCECILIA SORRENTINO MAY 20,2004 

BUCZEK, VICTOR D MAY 14,2001 DUNKIRK bFRANKLIN PA 9/8/27;parLEO/KATHERINE(SUSTAK)BUCZEK MAY 16,2001 

BUCZKOWSKI, GENEVIEVE C D JUL 15,2005 IRVING b11/1/09;parFRANK/ALEXANDRA(BEKELISKI)NIEDZWIECKI;hALPHONSO P d7/23/75 JUL 16,2005 

BUDD, WINIFRED D APR 15,2002 GREENHURST bVILLENOVA 8/15/03;parLOUIS/ETHEL(WARNER)BUDD APR 18,2002 

BUDERKIN, ELIZABETH BEDFORD D OCT 04,2001 HOLLAND, MI bCHICAGO ae96;h1BUELL BEDFORD;2ADAM BUDERKIN d OCT 06,2001 

BUDNIEWSKI, BERNICE D APR 10,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 5/4/29;parSEBASTIAN/CATHERINE(SIKORA)SZOT;hHARRY N d1993 APR 11,2001 

BUDNIEWSKI, JACOB J D AUG 20,2001 BUFFALO bDUNK 11/11/43;paarEDMUND/AGNES(CYBART);wOkCHI KIM AUG 21,2001 

BUDNIEWSKI, JASON M JUL 17,2004 LONG ISLAND TO JESSICA RANIERI DAU M/M ROBERT RANIERI, CENTER MORICHES, NY SEP 12,2004 

BUDNIEWSKI, MADISON NICOLE B JUL 06,2001 DUNKIRK TO PETER & HOLLY VAUGHN BUDNIEWSKI, W DOUGHTY ST, DUNKIRK JUL 19,2001 

BUDZINSKI, RIAN JOSEPH B FEB 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH & SUSAN GROESCH BUDZINSKI, W MAIN ST, FREDONIA MAR 01,2002 

BUFFA, ANGELO D NOV 25,2003 DUNKIRK bFRED 9/24/31;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE(ENCALCATERRA);wDOROTHY ZEBRASKI NOV 27,2003 

BUFFONE, PATRINA MARIE D APR 11,2004 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 4/15/20;parJOSEPH/CONCETTA(LaBARBERA)RISCILI;hLOUIS d9/15/88 APR 12,2004 

BUGAJ, BRIAN M M SEP 18,2004 FREDONIA TO JULIE WHITE DAU TOM & DIANE WHITE, EDEN NOV 14,2004 

BULGER, JANE E D MAR 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP bPITTSBGH 8/13/43;parJOHN SCHLEDER/IRMA HICKLER ELLISON;2ch MAR 02,2003 

BULGER, RAYMOND & SALLY M MAY 03,1958 GRACE LUTHERAN WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

BULKLEY, VICTORIA GROSVENOR M MAY 10,2001 NEW YORK CITY TO NICHOLAS BANKS SON DR/M NELSON BANKS, DUNKIRK JUN 03,2001 

BULL, DAVID M JUL 13,2002 FREDONIA TO PATRICIA A BERDUCK DAU M/M RICHARD SKINNER, CASSADAGA AUG 11,2002 

BULL, LYNN R Jr M RECENTLY LAONA TO REBECCA HALLETT DAU M/M FRED HALLETT Jr, STOCKTON APR 22,2001 

BULLOCK, ELIZABETH H D NOV 19,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/16/23;parSTEPHEN/ELIZ(HURLEY)HASSETT;hBERT E;h1DALE FORNESS NOV 21,2003 

BULL-PERSON, JEAN F D SEP 19,2003 ROCHESTER HLS,MI bDUNK 1/7/17;parWM/MINNIE FULLER;h1WILLARD BULL;h2ALVIN E PERSON SEP 23,2003 

BUND, JOHN A D DEC 23,2004 SILVER CREEK bBFLO 10/26/59;parRICHARD/BARBARA(SETLOCK);wELLEN DEC 26,2004 

BUNDY, CHERYL M MAY 30,1980  TO ALVIN BRUMAGIN, Jr., CELEBRATE 25TH IN LAS VEGAS MAY 16, RESIDE IN BROCTON JUN 26,2005 

BUNDY, JENNA LEE B OCT 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO RYAN & KAREN MEYERS BUNDY, WESTFIELD NOV 07,2004 

BUNGE, CHESTER H D JUN 13,2001 IRVING bDUNK 4/29/09;parFREDERICK/CAROLINA(GRASER);wKATHERINE(BREMER) d1994 JUN 14,2001 

BUNGE, OLIVIA CAROL B JUN 01,2001 ROCK HILL, SC TO MICHAEL & JULIE BOMASUTO BUNGE;gparANGELO/CAROL BOMASUTO, DUNK JUN 24,2001 

BURBEE, RUTH M MAY 26,1954 GERMANY TO S/Sgt OMIE WILSON; CELEBRATE 50th IN DUNKIRK JUL 18,2004 

BURBY, DOLNA J D SEP 09,2003 REYNOLDSBURG OH bPITTSBGH 6/5/10;parFRANK/MARY E(FULMER)BENNETT;hWM W d;burPORTLAND SEP 12,2003 

BURCH, VIRGINIA MAY D MAY 23,2004 TEMPLE, TX bWARSAW 12/25/15;parLEE & MILDRED BUCK;h1CHESTER TIBBETTS;hHARVEY L MAY 27,2004 

BURDA, CANDACE WILLIAMS D JUL 08,2003 BOYNTON BEACH, FL bBFLO 4/6/47;parH KIRK WILLIAMS;chDAVID O'CONNELL,JEFFREY BURDA;hVAUGHN JUL 17,2003 

BURDICK, ANGELA DAWN D JUL 10,2002 BREVARD, NC bFOSHEN IN 12/20/78;parREV NORMAN/DOROTHY(HAIFLEY)BURDICK, MAYVILLE; DROWNED JUL 12,2002 

BURDICK, BEVERLY M MAY 7,1960 BROCTON TO EMERSON COBB, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

BUREK, LUKE ADRIAN B SEP 29,2005 SAN ANTONIO, TX TO TODD & CAROLYN BUREK;gparTOM & JOANNE BUREK, BOTH OF FORESTVILLE OCT 09,2005 

BUREK, MATTHEW THOMAS B JUL 28,2003 SAN ANTONIO, TX TO TODD & CAROLYN BUREK;gparTHOMAS & JOANNE BUREK, FORESTVL AUG 09,2003 

BUREK, STANLEY G D AUG 09,2001 IRVING bYOUNGSTWN, OH 10/15/15;parKASMIR/JADWIGA(OLES);wELLA C KULPA d1992 AUG 09,2001 

BUREK, WALTER M APR 10,1943 BUFFALO, NY TO STEVANNA KOTA; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

BURGAN, DAVID & DEBORAH M MAY 07,1977 FORESTVILLE WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

BURGESS, HOMER Jr D FEB 23,2001 SHERMAN, NY bRIPLEY 7/4/30;parHOMER J/MARGT(LAMPHERE);wELEANOR(HARRISON) FEB 24,2001 

BURGESS, RICHARD ALLEN B FEB 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KAREN TEST & WILLIAM BURGESS, MIDDLE RD, DUNKIRK MAR 09,2002 

BURGESS, SHIRLEY MAE D JUN 08,2004 ROSWELL PARK bSARDINIA 2/15/38;parNELSON/GERTRUDE PERRYMAN;hRONALD H JUN 10,2004 

BURGETT, DOROTHY LORETTA D AUG 11,2002 GREENHURST b9/14/09;parJAME R/MAGDALENE(BOHN)LYNCH;hDALTON B d AUG 20,2002 

BURGHARDT, DONALD M FEB 03,1951 BUFFALO, NY TO PHYLLIS KORN; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 
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BURGOS, GLORIA D MAR 08,2005 COUNTY HOME bP RICO 5/23/30;parMIGUEL BURGOS/CLEMENTINA RIVERA;6ch MAR 09,2005 

BURGOS, GLORIA D MAR 09,2005 JAYURA, PR hEMILIO MALDONADO d; FNRL IN PR MAR 12 BY MACKOWIAK OF DUNKIRK APR 09,2005 

BURGOS, JOSE LUIS D OCT 24,2003 ERIE, PA b12/2/98;parJOSE/VIVIAN VAZQUEZ BURGOS;gparERNESTO L VAZQUEZ, DUNKIRK OCT 27,2003 

BURGOS, JUANA D JAN 05,2003 ROSWELL PARK bP RICO 3/11/50;parJOSE BURGOS Sr/BUENAVENTURA SOTO;sonsM CASTRO,CRUZ JAN 07,2003 

BURGSTROM, PERSHING A D OCT 17,2001 ROSWELL PARK bANGOLA 2/5/18;parARTHUR/HELWIG(WASMUND);wCHARLOTTE SPRAGUE OCT 18,2001 

BURGUN, KENNETH M OCT 04,2003 NASHVILLE, TN TO KATHERINE ROBERTS DAU ROBIN & CYNTHIA ROBERTS, LAWRENCEBURG, TN FEB 01,2003 

BURKE, FRED G PhD D MAR 11,2005 NEWTON, NJ bCOLLINS 1/1/26;wCAROL STERLING MAR 22,2005 

BURKE, YVONNE C D JUN 15,2001 DARIEN, IL bCHICAGO 9/22/1900;parJOSEPH/AUGUSTINE TREMBLAY;dauMRS KENT LAWHEAD JUN 21,2001 

BURKHARDT, HAROLD E D OCT 10,2005 LEON, NY bBFLO 11/22/35;parELMER/MYRTLE(ROSELLE);wMARGARET NICKERSON OCT 11,2005 

BURL, CHRISTOPHER J M OCT 07,2001 WINTERPARK, FL TO LANA RAGONA DAU MICHAEL & JUDITH RAGONA, GOWANDA JAN 20,2002 

BURLEY, WILLIAM G D JAN 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 2/26/29;parGEORGE G & FERNE L;wSARAH McGONAGLE JAN 29,2004 

BURLINGAME, DALTON BRIGGS B MAR 24,2005 BUFFALO TO ERIC & JOIELYN BURLINGAME, FREDONIA APR 17,2005 

BURLINGAME, ERIC MICHAEL M JUL 03,2004 FREDONIA TO JOIELYN KORZENIEWSKI DAU HELEN FALCO/JOSEPH S KORZENIEWSKI, DUNK AUG 08,2004 

BURMEISTER, DEAN H D DEC 25,2001 DUNKIRK bLIMA 10/16/10;parJOS F/EMMA(SPAKSTER);wJANICE MacDIRMADED d11/8/82 DEC 27,2001 

BURNETT, MARIAN D APR 04,2004 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 8/14/15;parSPRAGUE/DAISEY(QUINLAN)BURNETT;sisGRACE WINEGARDEN APR 06,2004 

BURNETT, MARY ELISABETH M JUL 14,2001 TN PORTLAND TO MICHAEL TATE SON PATRICK & JEAN TATE, DUNKIRK OCT 14,2001 

BURNETT-THOMPSON, DAMIEN A B  WESTFIELD TO DARYLL V THOMPSON Jr & CARIE M BUTNETT, FREDONIA APR 28,2004 

BURNS, JOAN MARY HOUT D APR 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP bWATERLOO 2/22/32;parCARL G/FLORENCE G HOUT;hFRANCIS MICHAEL d1983 APR 23,2002 

BURNS, JOYCE KAY D SEP 19,2001 ERIE, PA bDUNK 11/26/45;parROBERT/MINERVA DORLER KACHERMEYER;hROBERT Sr SEP 20,2001 

BURNS, LEOLA KEELER D JAN 29,2001 BRADENTON, FL bBFLO ae72;parGERALDENE STILES;hMATTHEW J; FORMERLY OF FREDONIA MAR 02,2001 

BURNS, MICAYA LeRAY B JUL 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO STEFANIE STEIN & DERRICK BURNS, BROCTON JUL 08,2004 

BURNS, MILTON L "BUSTER" D AUG 17,2003 DUNKIRK bBROOKSFIELD PA 3/3/39;parCLAIRE/KATHRYN;wCAROL(BANE) AUG 19,2003 

BURNS, PATRICK MICHAEL D JUL 10,2004 ERIE, PA bJSTWN 6/5/91;parMICHAEL/CYNTHIA A MATTISON BURNS; OF WESTFIELD JUL 11,2004 

BURNS, RYAN EVYN B FEB 15,2005 BUFFALO TO KEITH DAVID BURNS & BETH ANDREA NOWAK, DUNKIRK;gparBILL & KATHY BURNS FEB 20,2005 

BURNS, WILLIAM WALL D APR 04,2005 HANOVER, PA bW VA 3/21/12;parWM RALPH/CORA(WALL);wRUTH GRIFFIN d1991 APR 05,2005 

BURNSIDE, DONALD J D SEP 02,2001 GREECE, NY bPORTLAND ae80;parCHAS/CATHERINE(O'SHEA);wAUDREY SEP 21,2001 

BURNSIDE, MAGGIE SUE M JUL 28,2001 DUNKIRK TO CASEY SNYDER SON SHARON & DANIEL SNYDER, DUNKIRK NOV 04,2001 

BURNSIDE, WALLACE E D NOV 18,2005 WESTFIELD bBROCTON 10/15/25;parWM J/IDA MAUDE(BISHOP);wBEVERLY JEAN WHITE NOV 19,2005 

BURR, MARISSA NICOLE B OCT 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & MARY ZEMBRYSKI BURR, COTTAGE ST, FREDONIA OCT 26,2002 

BURRELL, JACLYN M FEB 19,2005 FREDONIA TO MICHIAH WOJCINSKI SON KENNETH & ROSEANN WOJCINSKI, FREDONIA MAY 22,2005 

BURRIDGE, ELIZABETH ROSE B FEB 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO NICOLE MARUCCI & DARYL BURRIDGE, ANGOLA FEB 29.2004 

BURROUGHS, DAVID J D DEC 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/21/36LparEDWIN/GERTRUDE(SULLIVAN);dauKATHLEEN MACK DEC 03,2004 

BURROUGHS, MARK A D MAY 26,2004 CATTARAUGUS bGWNDA 1/5/51;parCLEO L/JULIA(STONE);wCINDY L MALLABER MAY 27,2004 

BURT, ROBERT G M JUN 24,1951 FALCONER TO ELISE GENE NILES AT ELMWOOD UNITED METHODIST CHURCH; 50TH AUG 12,2001 

BURT, ROBERT G Sr D NOV 09,2001 BROOKS HOSP bBUSTI 9/3/21;parFLOYD/VERA(MEADE);wELSIE G NILES NOV 10,2001 

BURTON, MONTGOMERY R D FEB 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/16/33;parMONTGOMERY S/MILDRED(HULL);wBELVIA DELCAMP FEB 10,2005 

BURTON, WELLS E D APR 16,2002 LADSON, SC bBROCTON 7/14/19;parCHESTER ADDISON/MYRTLE(WELLS);wVIRGINIA MURTLOW APR 26,2002 

BURTON, ZOEY LAUREY BAILEY B MAR 21,2002 WESTFIELD TO RUSSELL P D & ANDREA RAKOCY BURTON, THAYER HILL RD, PORTLAND MAR 27,2002 

BUSH, GLADYS D APR 15,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/5/06;parCHARLES/LILLIAN(COFFMAN)BUSH APR 18,2004 

BUSH, KAYDAN-ANNE MARIE B OCT 15,2005 WESTFIELD TO RONALD II & KRISTIE KUCZENSKI BUSH, JAMESTOWN OCT 30,2005 

BUSHMAN, RONALD W D AUG 14,2005 WESTFIELD bRICHMOND OH 12/19/39;parVIRGINIA BUSHMAN CORN;wBEVERLY SHELTERS AUG 16,2005 

BUSHNELL, DAVID H D JUL 05,2003 IRVING ae60;parTHOMAS W/JEAN BUSHNELL;wDEBORA SWARTZWELDER JUL 07,2003 

BUTCHER, DONALD J D APR 21,2004 BUFFALO bVILLENOVA 2/28/17;parEDWIN/LUCY(DAILY);wFLORENCE BRIDENBAKER APR 23,2004 

BUTCHER, HENRY E D OCT 11,2004 BFLO VA HOSP bCORRY 10/4/43;parHENRY/ANNA MAY(GIFFORD);wMARJORIE SWOGER OCT 14,2004 

BUTCHER, KRYSTAL JOY M AUG 23,2003 WESTFIELD TO ROGER MILLER SON ROBERT Sr & LINDA MILLER, BROCTON DEC 28,2003 

BUTCHER, PHYLLIS K D MAR 20,2001 FORESTVILLE, NY bPOMFRET 12/12/28;parFRANK/ROSE(LARSEN)KAWSKI;hROBERT d 1998 MAR 22,2001 

BUTIER, ANDREW MITCHELL B SEP 15,2002 NETHERLANDS TO MITCHELL & TERESA RIZZO BUTIER;gr-gparLUCILLE M RIZZO, FREDONIA OCT 20,2002 
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BUTLER, HELEN M D OCT 31,2004 BUFFALO bHUMPHREY 12/25/26;parRAYMD/KATHERINE(ROWAN)KROUSE;hCHAS H d7/25/86 NOV 02,2004 

BUTRYN, DOROTHY E D OCT 15,2004 IRVING bDUNK 2/7/17;parWALTER/ROSALIE(KRAKOWSKI)RYBICKI;hSTANLEY J d1/29/93 OCT 16,2004 

BUTTAFARO, THOMAS D JUL 29,2002 JAMESTOWN ae43;wMICHELLE DePETRO;sisANN MARIE WEBBER, DUNKIRK SEP 27,2002 

BUTTERFIELD, THELMA E D JAN 02,2003 IRVING bCLAYSVL PA 1/24/11;parJAS/OCIE(HEWITT)HANCHER;hRAY S d8/26/97 JAN 05,2002 

BUTTON, GERALDINE M D JUL 19,2002 WESTFIELD bPA 4/20/26;parJOHN/ANNA BELLE(ADAMS)ROBINSON;hFREDERICK d1993 JUL 22,2002 

BUTTON, LOGAN ALEXANDRA B DEC 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO BENJAMIN E & JAYNIE L HARTSON BUTTON, KENNEDY DEC 30,2004 

BUTTS, ALIVIA SUSAN B FEB 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHAD Sr & YOLANDA RAMIREZ BUTTS, KING ST, DUNKIRK FEB 23,2003 

BUTTS, HELDEGARD D JUN 21,2004 GERRY bSALAMNCA 8/13/50;parFREDRICK/ALFREDA(KLINE)WEAVER;sonSCOTT REPINE JUN 22,2004 

BUTTS, RICHARD & MRS M 1951  OF FREDONIA; CELEBRATED 50th DEC 23,2001 

BUTTS, ROBERT L D MAR 22,2001 AMSTERDAM, NY bJASTWN 4/30/24;parFRANK/JULIA(BARBER);2sons;GRAD DUNKIRK HIGH MAR 24,2001 

BUXTON, RYLEE MAE B JAN 19,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOHN & ROXANNE SCHUTT BUXTON, MAYVILLE JAN 29,2005 

BYCZEK, ELIZABETH D MAR 16,2005 COUNTY HOME bGARFIELD  NJ 7/6/29;parJOHN/BARBARA PASTOR;hTHEODORE J d4/25/81 MAR 17,2005 

BYCZYNSKI, RAYMOND J "BIKE" D SEP 07,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/29/22;parNICHOLAS/ANGELINE(JANECZKO);wFLORENCE WOROSZ SEP 08,2001 

BYHAM, MORGAN LEIGH B FEB 13,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO MICHAEL & DENISE LaDUCA BYHAM, FRANKLIN AVE, DUNKIRK FEB 16,2001 

BYKER, REBECCA JOY M MAY 21,2005 HOLLAND, MI TO BRYANT LOOMIS SON MIKE & GWEN LOOMIS, FREDONIA NOV 27,2005 

BYLBIE, MADISON MARIE B DEC 16,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO RONEE EMERSON & BRYAN BYLBIE, GOWANDA DEC 22,2001 

BYLER, ELLIE B MAY 01,2003 WESTFIELD TO MATTHEW & ROSANNA MILLER BYLER, RAVLIN HILL RD, CLYMER MAY 14,2004 

BYLER, STEVEN M B APR 04,2002 WESTFIELD TO MATTHEW & ROSANNA MILLER BYLER, CLYMER APR 14,2002 

BYROADS, JAMES ALLEN B JUL 31,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO TIMOTHY & RONDA BYROADS, MACHIAS AUG 12,2002 

CABALLERO, ISAAC CHRISTIAN B MAY 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO AMANDA RITCHIE & CHRISTIAN CABALLERO, MAPLE AVE, DUNKIRK MAY 28,2002 

CABLE, JOHN PAUL M JUN 14,1974 JAMESTOWN TO M JUNE YERNBERG DAU HENRY C & MARY E YERNBERG, JAMESTOWN JUL 18,2004 

CACCAMISE, FRANK J D AUG 26,2001 JERSEY SHORE bDUNK 12/3/12;parJOS/SARA;wFRANCES dJAN 2000;2sons AUG 27,2001 

CACCAMISE, MAX JAMES B SEP 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID & ANDREA MANCUSO CACCAMISE, CENTER ST, FORESTVILLE SEP 13,2002 

CACIAPPO, JESSICA RENEE B DEC 12,2000 RALEIGH, NC TO PAUL & JENNIFER CACIAPPO;gparJOHN & SHIRLEY WARD, FREDONIA JAN 23,2001 

CACIOPPO, MADISON PAIGE B JUN 09,2003 RALEIGH, NC TO PAUL & JENNIFER CACIOPPO;gparJOHN/SHIRLEY WARD, FREDONIA AUG 17,2003 

CADDIS, NELLIE D APR 28,2004 ERIE, PA bGREAT BRITIAN 7/16/01;parCHAS/CATHERINE WALLER;hANDREW R d1983 APR 30,2004 

CADY, JANYCE J D NOV 22,2003 DUNKIRK bMcKEESPORT PA 6/26/55;parGEORGE/LOIS(WARNICK)CADY NOV 28,2003 

CAFFERTY, GERALD Jr D FEB 09,2005 BRAZIL bBFLO 12/29/65;parGERALD CAFFERTY/MAE(MRS DAVID) HORTH;wAMY FEB 12,2005 

CAIN, BARBARA M M JUN 14,2003 FREDONIA TO GEORGE RIVERA SON GEORGE & LYDIA RIVERA, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL SEP 21,2003 

CAIN, CARL D M JUN 23,2001 BATAVIA, NY TO JODIE BARBER DAU WILLIAM & GLENDA STANLEY, MYRTLE BEACH, SC SEP 09,2001 

CAIN, CARSON LEE B SEP 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CARL D & JODIE M BARBER CAIN, FREDONIA OCT 09,2004 

CAIN, CORRIN MARIE M OCT 05,2003 FREDONIA TO MARK HUDSON SON ROBERT & BARB HUDSON, BARKER JAN 26,2003 

CAIN, DAVID M D APR 07,2004 SARASOTA, FL bDUNK 4/24/55;parDANIEL J/DOLORES(RAJSKI);uncl/an WARREN/NANCY MOSIER APR 09,2004 

CAIN, DOLORES LORRAINE D SEP 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/9/31;chDANIEL & DAVID CAIN, STANLEY KRAFT SEP 11,2003 

CAIN, MOLLY M AUG 03,2002 GOWANDA TO ROBERT DALIMONTE SON JOE & SUE DALIMONTE, PERRYSBURG NOV 17,2002 

CAIN, ROBERT M MAY 21,2005 HAMBURG TO RENAE FIORENTINO DAU LOUIS FIORENTINO, W SENECA/DIANA, COLDEN AUG 28,2005 

CAIN, THEODORE R D JUN 20,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/24/37;parROBERT/MAE(MURRAY)CAIN;wPEGGY SUE ALBRIGHT JUN 21,1005 

CAINE, TRUDY D NOV 15,2004 SANTA CRUZ, CA ae80;chMICHAEL,BOB,TRISHA NOV 16,2004 

CALANNI, ISABELLA LOUISE B NOV 18,2002 BUFALO TO ROGER & JESSIE CALANNI, HOLLAND NY;gparROGER & KATHY CALLANI, FRED NOV 24,2002 

CALANNI, SHANTI DEVI B MAR 01,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO PETER JOHN CALANNI Jr & SAROM HENG-CALANNI, FREDONIA MAR 09,2005 

CALARCO, ALLISON ANN B SEP 03,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO CARL & KELLY CALARCO, SPRINGVILLE SEP 13,2002 

CALARCO, ROSE MARIE D FEB 15,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 9/8/15;parCARMELO/THERESA(SQUILLACE)CALARCO FEB 17,2005 

CALCATERRA, GABRIELLE THERE B MAY 22,2001 WESTFIELD TO DAVID & TRICIA EVANS CALCATERRA, CHAPIN ST, JAMESTOWN MAY 26,2001 

CALDWELL, MATTHEW JAMES Jr B JUL 16,2003 WESTFIELD TO TINAYA GILES & MATTHEW CALDWELL, ELM FLAT RD, MAYVILLE JUL 26,2003 

CALHOUN, DEREK JAMES B APR 02,2003 WESTFIELD TO JOHN T & SARAH ROSAGE CALHOUN, DEWITTVILLE APR 12,2003 

CALHOUN, ZACKARY THOMAS B MAR 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO LeROY & REBECCA CALHOUN, NORTH ROAD, SHERMAN MAR 29,2003 

CALLAHAN, RUSSELL G D DEC 18,2004 WESTFIELD bGR RAPIDS MI 2/19/16;parBERNARD/GRACE(WAY)CALLAHAN;wFERN SMEE DEC 20,2004 
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CALLEN, DONNA R D APR 16,2004 JAMESTOWN bNIAG FLS 11/7/46;parREV DAVID E & CLARIS J(HOLCOMB)CALLEN APR 22,2004 

CALLINAN, ELIZABETH M D APR 09,2001 BUFFALO, NY bBFLO 12/5/19;parSIMON/ELIZ(CONSIDINE)CALLINAN; OF GOWANDA APR 11,2001 

CALVEY, MARTIN T D SEP 11,2003 WESTFIELD bONEONTA 6/7/51;parDANIEL/MARTHA(GOODRICH);2daus SEP 17,2003 

CAMBRIA, SALVATORE D JUL 05,2005 BUFFALO OF BROCTON; ae74;parCARMELLO/MARY(CALVO);wWILMA(STEVENS) JUL 07,2005 

CAMERATA, NINA G D JUL 31,2002 FREDONIA bFRED 4/15/12;parCHAS/ELIZ(VERCANTI)CONTI;hJOSEPH AUG 02,2002 

CAMERON, CAROLINE HOPE B JUL 12,2001  TO BRIAN & JENNIFER GOPALAN CAMERON;gparDR/M R S GOPALAN SEP 03,2001 

CAMP, ANDREW RYAN B JUL 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY & KATHERINE THORNTON CAMP, DUNKIRK JUL 26,2003 

CAMP, GORDON H D APR 17,2001 WESTFIELD bMORRIS 4/11/31;parGORDON/MARTHA(COMPTON);3ch;FORMERLY/SUSSEX NJ APR 18,2001 

CAMP, HEATHER M MAR 19,2005 OWOSSO, MI TO TIMOTHY CARUSO SON STANLEY & PATRICIA CARUSO, SAULT STE MARIE APR 24,2005 

CAMPAGNA, NANCY C D APR 06,2002 WESTFIELD bCANONSBG PA 6/23/40;parSTEPHEN C/MARY V(KISKO)FURCHAK;2daus APR 07,2002 

CAMPBELL MARK M AUG 10,2001 LETCHWORTH PARK TO KAREN BENNETT DAU MRS RITA BENNETT BURGUN, BROCTON/LARRY D BENN' NOV 18,2001 

CAMPBELL, ANNE LOUISE B APR 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIELLE E MEISTER & LEWIS P CAMPBELL Jr, DUNKIRK APR 14,2004 

CAMPBELL, DONALD & EDNA M MAY 26,1935 SALAMANCA CELEBRATE 70TH ANNIVERSARY AT HOME IN GOWANDA MAY 29,2005 

CAMPBELL, E MAXINE D APR 21,2005 WESTFIELD bDUNK 8/7/37;parHERBERT/VERONICA(MURRECK)SCOTT;hCHARLES W APR 23,2005 

CAMPBELL, HALEY BELL B AUG 23,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO MARK & STEPHANIE PERKINS CAMPBELL, DAYTON AUG 29,2001 

CAMPBELL, HAZEL M D APR 20,2003 BENEZETTE, PA bEXETER ME 4/6/21;parLAURENCE C/LILLIAN(TEDFORD)WALL;hFREDERICK J d1995 APR 23,2003 

CAMPBELL, LILLIAN MARGARET D AUG 09,2005 SHELBURNE, VT bDUNK 2/27/06;parFRED E/MARGARET(GAST)HAYNES;1son,1dau AUG 11,2005 

CAMPESE, LORETTO/MARY JANE M OCT 06.1951 ST HEDWIG'S CH CELEBRATE 50th; 13 CHILDREN JAN 20,2002 

CAMPOLA, DAVID NICHOLAS M SEP 10,2005 FREDONIA TO KATHLEEN THRASHER DAU LATE THOMAS & MARGRET FERRUGIA, FREDONIA NOV 20,2005 

CANDY, BYRON H "LEFTY" D JUL 26,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 7/25/30;parJACK/HELEN (PHILLIPS);wMAXINE ANN GILMORE JUL 27,2001 

CANDY, MAZINE A D FEB 12,2002 JAMESTOWN bBROCTN 7/18/35;parMILO/ANNA PATTISON GILMORE;hBYRON H d7/26/01 FEB 13,2002 

CANFORA, GERALDINE D AUG 08,2001 DUNKIRK b2/22/22;parLAWRENCE/JOSEPHINE PIAZZA NOCERA;hSALVATORE "SAM" d1997 AUG 09,2001 

CANNON, DOROTHY JANE D JUN 23,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/9/29;parFRANK/BELLE(MICHALAK)BOROWSKI;brH NIGBOR;sonJ GATTO JUN 24,2001 

CANTELINE, FLORENCE A D FEB 08,2001 IRVING bBFLO 10/19/05;parWM/ANNA(VETTER)BAUMGARTNER;hRAYMOND d FEB 09,2001 

CAPPA, CARL M D MAY 12,2001 JAMESTOWN bJST11/29/22;parROSS CAPPA/SARAH(MAZZURCO)GULLOTTI;wC DeFRANCISO MAY 14,2001 

CAPPELLINO, SARAH G D JAN 02,2003 COUNTY HOME bFRED 4/28/05;parANTONIO/JOSEPHINE(JOY)LEONE;hANTHONY d11/7/86 JAN 04,2003 

CAPPOLA, JEANNE D MAY 06,2001 SALAMANCA bBFLO 10/12/24;parRAYMOND/FLORENCE(BURGESS)WASHBURN;hPETER W d1996 MAY 10,2001 

CAPRINO, BESSIE M DEC 20,1941 JAMESTOWN TO EDGAR JAY SON FLOYD H & BESSIE M JAY; RESIDE SOUTH DAYTON JAN 20,2002 

CAPUNO, SEBASJTIAN KOE B JUN 26,2001 DUNKIRK TO LUICITO & KIMBERLY PIETRKIEWICZ CAPUNO, GRECO LANE, DUNKIRK JUL 10,2001 

CAPUNO, SEBASJTIAN KOE B AUG 19,2001 St E A SEATON BABTIZED;gparVALENTINE/JOYCE PIET';MARCELO/LOVILLA CAPUNO, PHILIPPINES SEP 01,2001 

CARABALLO, CLARA MICHELLE B JUN 14,2005 BROOKS H OSP TO LUIS L & BONIE CARABALLO, DUNKIRK JUN 22,2005 

CARABALLO, EMMANUEL D NOV 11,2005 DUNKIRK bP RICO 12/26/44;parRAMON CARABALLO & RAMONA SILVA; DAU & ST-CHILDREN NOV 13,2005 

CARBIN, MARGARET A D NOV 03,2005 NIAGARA FALLS bNIAGARA FLS 11/29/41;parKENNETH/VIRGINIA(PALARINE)BENNION;hWM G NOV 05,2005 

CARD, ALICE M D SEP 04,2001 DUNKIRK b12/14/16;parWALTER N/SARAH A FRASIER HARRIS;hJOHN TAYLOR CARD d1986 SEP 06,2001 

CARD, DANIEL CONNELLY B MAR 29,2003 ROCHESTER, NY TO TODD & MEG CASSIDY CARD;gparJIM & RAE CASSIDY, PEG CARD, FREDONIA APR 05,2003 

CARDEN, MURIEL A D SEP 15,2001 JAMESTOWN b9/8/18;parHOLLAND/ADA NEWTON PARKER;hLEWIS M d6/24/96 SEP 18,2001 

CARDINALE, LOUIS M OCT 10,1940 FREDONIA, NY TO CONCETTA TRIPPE; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

CARDINALE, LOUIS J D SEP 23,2001 DUNKIRK bN EAST PA 11/8/14;wCONCETTA TRIPPE SEP 24,2001 

CARDOT, FRANCES E D JUN 28,2005 GERRY bARKWRIGHT ae92;parCLIFTON/CARRIE(TAYLOR)BALL;hEARL O d5/8/2000 JUN 29,2005 

CAREY, BRYSON ROHMAN B DEC 30,2000 WESTFIELD, NY TO LEISHA CAREY, CEDAR ST, KENNEDY JAN 06,2001 

CAREY, ELEGRA D OCT 03,2005 DUNKIRK bLEESBURG GA 6/4/36;parWM/GUSSIE MAE THOMAS;hDAVID CHARLES d7/26/93 OCT 06,2005 

CARLILL, JANET O D APR 25,2003 COUNTY HOME b8/27/10;parPERCY EDWARD/FRANCES O(KRABB)CALILL; RESIDED AT LILY DALE JUN 20,2003 

CARLINE, GLADYS ELIZABETH D SEP 12,2004 IRVING bELLERY CNT 10/16/31;parJOHN S/FLOSSIE(SPERRY)BROWN;hROBERT L d1991 SEP 13,2004 

CARLSON BERTILLA M D APR 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/29/17;parLOUIS/MARGARET(HINDERSCHEIDT)KEILEN;hCARL A d APR 08,2005 

CARLSON JENNA IVEANNE B FEB 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BRADLEY & JUDY KELLEY CARLSON, LAKE RD, SILVER CREEK MAR 01,2002 

CARLSON, ALEX JOHN B OCT 25,2005 WESTFIELD TO SEAN CARLSON & STACEY RICHARDSON, WESTFIELD OCT 31,2005 

CARLSON, ANNA M BOSSERT D JUL 08,2001 GOWANDA bGERMANY 1/10/07;parJACOB/URSULA BOSSERT;hJOHN H d JUL 10,2001 
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CARLSON, BROOKE ELIZABETH B JUL 01,2003 WESTFIELD TO CALVIN & SHERYL HIMES CARLSON, UNION ST, WESTFIELD JUL 09,2003 

CARLSON, CHARLES E D OCT 30,2001 BROCTON bDUNK 1/24/48;parLEONARD/ELIZABETH(SMITH);wBONNY SUNDAY OCT 31,2001 

CARLSON, CHARLES E B SEP 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK E & CORINNE EDWARDS CARLSON, SILVER CREEK SEP 24,2004 

CARLSON, CODY JAMES D APR 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP INFANT OF AMANDA N PARKS & ALLEN B CARLSON Jr, LAKE AVE, BROCTON APR 22,2002 

CARLSON, DEVIN MICHAEL B MAR 09,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO ALLEN CARLSON Jr & AMANDA PARKS, LAKE AVE, BROCTON MAR 15,2001 

CARLSON, EILEEN M D MAR 15,2002 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 1/23/12;parPATRICK/BARBARA HORNBUCKLE O'DAY;hRALPH d1981 MAR 17,2002 

CARLSON, GORDON D D JUN 15,2002 SINCLAIRVILLE bJSTWN 5/26/35;parC ELMER/MILDRED(JOHNSON);wSHIRLEY(CLARK) JUN 17,2002 

CARLSON, JACK LOGAN B NOV 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID LEE II & MARGIE REED CARLSON NOV 14,2002 

CARLSON, JORDAN CHARLES B JAN 15,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO CALVIN & SHERYL HIMES CARLSON, UNION ST, WESTFIELD JAN 23,2001 

CARLSON, KELLY M MAR 24,2001 FREDONIA TO STEPHEN ZATORSKI SON STEPHEN & NANCY ZATORSKI, DUNKIRK JUL 01,2001 

CARLSON, MARJORIE E NILES D NOV 14,2003 DEWITTVILLE bJSTWN 1/13/29;parLEON/MARIE(CROSS)NILES;hNEIL E d1984;2FRED RISSUTO d NOV 16,2003 

CARLSON, OLAF W D SEP 18,2003 COLLINS ae91;parFREDERICK/MARY;w1ADA MATHEWSON;2MILDRED WURZERw3VIOLET OCT 04,2003 

CARLSON, PATRICIA A D NOV 02,2002 GULFPORT, MS bPA ae75;parWM/GRACE CONAWAY;hSPRUGEON"BUTCH" NOV 05,2002 

CARMELITANO, JOSEPH F D JAN 12,2002 FORESTVILLE bBEACON 12/23/30;parMICHAEL/VITA(VINCENZA);wFAY STROSSER JAN 13,2002 

CARMELLO, JACK M OCT 27,1951 JAMESTOWN TO LILLIAN SCAVONE; CELEBRATE 50th ANNIVERSARY OCT 28,2001 

CARMELLO, JACK J D NOV 11,2001 BUFFALO bFRED 7/22/12;parJOS/JOSEPHINE(ODDO);wLILLIAN SCAVONE NOV 12,2001 

CARMELLO, SANDRA D JUN 19,2001  bFRED 5/14/54;paarSANIO/LAURA LOMBARDO COMELLO JUN 21,2001 

CARMONA, DAMIAHN SHAIHM B JAN 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO LIMARYA CARMONA & LUIS ANGEL FIGUEROA,6thST, DUNKIRK; NEW YEAR JAN 03,2003 

CARMONA, FRANCISCA D APR 17,2003 COUNTY HOME bP RICO 8/6/22;parDIONICIO CARMONA/CHRISTINA TORRES;chG DRUZ;D GOMEZ+ APR 19,2003 

CARMONA, JORDAN MANUEL B AUG 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MANUEL Jr & KRISTIN BUCHANAN CARMONA, DUNKIRK AUG 26,2005 

CARMONA, STEPHAN JOSE B OCT 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DESIREE A DILLENBERG & JOSE A CARMONA Jr, DUNKIRK OCT 11,2003 

CARMONS, IRIS MIRTA D SEP 19,2001 BUFFALO bP RICO 12/6/55;parSALVADOR AQUINO;2sons SEP 21,2001 

CARNES, ETHEL M D JUL 13,2002 BILLINGS, MT bMN 10/14/18;parANDREW/GERTRUDE(BURTON)JOHNSON;hHOMER W d1983;GWNDA JUL 18,2002 

CARON, GORDON MICHAEL B AUG 21,2001 WESTFIELD TO COREY & HEIDI EGGLESTON CARON, WALKER RD, WESTFIELD AUG 29,2001 

CARON, JORDAN MONROE B AUG 21,2001 WESTFIELD TO COREY & HEIDI EGGLESTON CARON, WALKER RD, WESTFIELD AUG 29,2001 

CARPENTER, ERICA ANN B AUG 13,2003 DUNKIRK TO MATTHEW & MELISSA ROSENQUEST CARPENTER, BROCTON AUG 24,2003 

CARPENTER, EVAN DEAN B JUN 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KIT & CASSIE MOHAWK CARPENTER, VERSAILLES JUN 18,2003 

CARPENTER, MOLLY JEAN B MAR 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MATTHEW & MELISSA ROSENQUEST CARPENTER, BROCTON APR 06,2002 

CARPENTER, TRAVIS KYLE B APR 03,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JOHN & CATHERINE CARPENTER, ANGELL RD, SILVER CREEK APR 11,2001 

CARPENTER, VERNAL F M MAR 08,2003 SHERIDAN TO CANDACE LUCE DAU THOMAS & RUTH LUCE, SHERIDAN APR 06,2003 

CARR, HUNTER ROBERT B JUL 29,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO BRIAN & LISA CARR, HOLLAND AUG 12,2002 

CARR, PANDORA DESTINY B JUL 10,2001 DUNKIRK TO JOHN CARR & CASSANDRA MEAD, KING ST, DUNKIRK JUL 20,2001 

CARRERAS, FELIX Jr D JUN 12,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/18/60;parFELIX/FELISA(IRIZARRY);wJESSICA LEIKAM JUN 14,2002 

CARRIERO, VICTOR A D DEC 13,2003 NORTH COLLINS bBFLO 11/1/27;parTHOMAS/CARMELLA;wDELORES DeMEO DEC 15,2003 

CARRIS, GERALD CHARLES B APR 18,2004 WESTFIELD TO MELISSA A SUMMERVILLE & GORDON P CARRIS Jr, OF SHERMAN APR 25,2004 

CARROLL, BRIGID DENISE B JAN 03,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO SEAN & BERNADETTE CAMPBELL CARROLL, FREDONIA JAN 23,2001 

CARROLL, ELIZABETH R D JAN 29,2003 SHERIDAN bBFLO 4/3/13;parCASPER/ANNA(TRIMPER)ZIMMER;hEUGENE J JAN 31,2003 

CARROLL, EVELYN I D NOV 10,2002 IRVING bBFLO 10/22/09;parFREDERICK/BERTHA(ALLEN)WAGNER;hL STUART d NOV 12,2002 

CARROLL, SOY JAMES M SEP 23,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO SHAWNA McLAUGHLIN DAU KATHLEEN GIRDLESTONE, JOHN McLAUGHLIN Sr JAN 28,2001 

CARSON, ALICE A D MAR 17,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 10/10/60;parDeMARIS SEALANDER/FRANK MURINO;hARTHUR L MAR 18,2001 

CARSON, LOUISE B D FEB 06,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bCLEVELAND 1/29/13;parFRANK/LOUISE BONE;hHAROLD d FEB 08,2001 

CARTER, BARBARA JEAN D FEB 24,2004 MAYVILLE bTN CHAUT 5/11/35;parCLIFFORD E/MARGT(KIEFFER)LATTA;hCHARLES C FEB 26,2004 

CARTER, MARCEL NATHANIEL B APR 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ALLISON KOZLOWSKI & MARIO CARTER, DUNKIRK APR 21,2004 

CARTWRIGHT, BERNICE LILLIAN D MAR 14,2002 VIRGINIA BEACH neeHERR;OF SILVER CREEK;hJAMES d MAR 16,2002 

CARTY, ROBERT J M JUN 19,2004 FREDONIA TO POLLY J HALL DAU LINDA HALL, FREDONIA/CARTER HALL, SINCLAIRVILLE AUG 08,2004 

CARUSO, LIBBIE M D MAR 13,2005 COUNTY HOME bSILV CRK 7/15/11;parCHARLES/ROSE(AMICO)SCARLATA;hMIKE d11/21/81 MAR 14,2005 

CARUSO, ROBERTA LOUISE D DEC 07,2005 SEBRING FL bDUNK 5/1/42;parROBERT/MAE(MURRAY)CAIN;hDR JOHN R DEC 09,2005 
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CARUSO, TIMOTHY M MAR 19,2005 OWOSSO, MI TO HEATHER CAMP, DAU SONDRA JOHNSON, GERRY/GARY CAMP, RANDOLPH APR 24,2005 

CASE, BETTINA MARIE D OCT 11,2002 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 6/23/53;parANGELO/BETTIE(STRICKLAND)LaCHIUSA;hPAUL R d1990 OCT 14,2002 

CASE, DAVID BRUCE D MAY 09,2001 GOWANDA bBFLO 7/20/50;parEMMA(RICHARD)CASE;GRAD CATT CENTRAL 1968 MAY 11,2001 

CASE, DEXTER RANDOLPH Sr D OCT 12,2003 BALTIMORE, MD bGWNDA 7/17/43;parMERRIS H/DORTOHY(DEWEY);wJEANNE NOV 04,2003 

CASE, EMMA C D FEB 25,2005 GOWANDA bBFLO 8/24/11;parPETER/CAROLINE(GIELOW)RICHARD;hTHOMAS J d FEB 27,2005 

CASE, GEORGE E D MAR 17,2005 RIPLEY ae79;FORMERLY OF LEVITTOWN PA;burNATIONAL CEM, FARMINGDALE NY MAR 19,2005 

CASE, LOUISE M D JAN 10,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bFARNHAM 2/20/23;parJOHN/MARIE(NORTHLING)CARBECK;hFREDERICK d1996 JAN 11,2001 

CASE, MARIE A D MAR 01,2005 RIPLEY bBROKAW WI 1/13/22;parVICTOR/ADELE(RUMIANO)NATAL;hGEORGE MAR 04,2005 

CASE, MARY ANN D MAR 01,2005 RIPLEY ae83 MAR 03,2005 

CASE, NANCY C D NOV 17,2002 IRVING bOLEAN 8/20/46;parFREEMAN A Sr/IRENE(MILLER)EASTERLY;hVICTOR L NOV 19,2002 

CASE, RICHARD C D MAR 19,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/21/30;parALFRED/ETHEL(CRISTY);wPRINCESS I DAVIDSON MAR 20,2004 

CASE, SHANNON MARIE SMITH M OCT 23,2004 1ST METHODIST CH TO FRANK SOLARES SON EFRAIN & FAUSTINA SOLARES, DUNKIRK JAN 23,2005 

CASE. FRANCIS W D JAN 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 5/23/19;parWM/ROSE;wALMA M "DOLLY" d23 MAY 1992 JAN 07,2005 

CASELLA, WALTER D RECENTLY IRVING, CA parFRANK S & MARIA;wIOLA MICHAELS; VET OF WW II SEP 21,2001 

CASEY, IRMA R D MAR 26,2002 SILVER CREEK bHOBOKEN NJ 11/19/09;parJAMES/EMMA GRASSING RUSHE;2ch;OF STATEN ISL APR 03,2002 

CASEY, JOSEPH L D MAR 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP bFOLEY AL 11/1/54;parESSEX Sr/LUCY M(LEE);wCINDY FREDRICKSON MAR 30,2005 

CASEY, LUCY MAE LEE D AUG 18,2003 DUNKIRK bURIAH AL 10/9/31;parEDDIE/VIRGINIA(LEE)LAMPHRE;hESSEX A d1997 AUG 23,2003 

CASH MATTHER PERRY B MAR 16,2005 WESTFIELD TO DAVID & KIMBERLY GOLDEN CASH, FREDONIA MAR 26,2005 

CASH, CHARLES A T D MAR 06,2004 LOS ANGELES, CA ae 71;wPATRICIA;broGERALD OF LOCKPORT MAY 12,2004 

CASH, CHARLES P D JUN 19,2002 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 9/12/28;parJOS/ANGELA(IUCALANO);wJUDY NORTHRUP JUN 21,2002 

CASH, DAWN M JUL 10,2003 FREDONIA TO PAUL WOOD SON DOREEN SADLER, READING, BERKSHIRE, ENGLAND OCT 26,2003 

CASH, JOSEPH N D NOV 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 2/11/28;parJOS/CLARA(CZARNECKI);wLUCILLE d10/25/03 NOV 20,2003 

CASH, JOSEPH NEWTON D MAY 10,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/14/53;parJOSEPH NICHOLAS/LUCILLE ANN(DICKINSON)CASH MAY 11,2001 

CASH, LUCILLE A D OCT 25,2003 FREDONIA bSILV CRK 1/23/28;parCLYDE/LEOLA(RILLEY MORRISON)DICKINSON;hJOSEPH OCT 26,2003 

CASH, MARISSA LEEANN B DEC 31,2002 WESTFIELD TO DAVID & KIMBERLY GOLDEN CASH, WATER ST, FREDONIA JAN 04,2003 

CASHMAN, PATRICK PEARSE(Rev) D SEP 27,2002 ST COLUMBAN'S bBAYONNE NJ 6/2/17;parJOHN/ALICIA(DOWLING)CASHMAN;burST COLUMBAN'S SEP 29,2002 

CASKEY, RILEY CHRISTINE B APR 22,2002 WESTFIELD TO CLEATON & CHRISTINA SMITH CASKEY, BEMUS POINT APR 28,2002 

CASLER, LAWRENCE R D JAN 28,2002 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD ae56;parFLOYD RAY/CHARLOTTE BELLE(THORNTON);wSHIRLEY A JAN 31,2002 

CASLER, ROBERT E D DEC 29,2005 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 5/2/37;parFLOYD/CHARLOTTE(THORNTON);wMARILYN J PARK DEC 30,2005 

CASSATT, HOMER LEAHON D DEC 11,2001 WESTFIELD bPA 1/23/26;parCECIL B/BESSIE A(DUNKLE);w1PHYLLIS ALTMAN;2LUCILLE J DEC 13,2001 

CASSELBERRY, MARY ANN D APR 22,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 10/18/38;parFREDERICK/RUTH(MATTHEWS)EGGLESTON;h1LIDLOW;hROBT APR 24,2001 

CASSELBERRY, ROBERT J D OCT 16,2005 DUNKIRK bWARSAW 3/19/50;parWALTER F/BERNICE(BAKER);wMARY ANN EGGLESTON d'01 OCT 18,2005 

CASSIDY, COLIN BDHAN B JUL 01,2003 BUFFALO TO JOE & LIZ CASSIDY;gparJIM/RAE CASSIDY & LEIGH & STEPHANIE BROWN JUL 11,2003 

CASSIDY, CONNERY ANN B APR 12,2002 ORMAND BEACH, FL TO JIM & HOLLY CASSIDY;parJIM & RAE COOGAN CASSIDY, FREDONIA APR 22,2002 

CASSITY, VIRGINIA DAVIS D JAN 23,2005 BURKBURNETT, TX bDUNK ae86;GRAD FREDONIA NORMAL FEB 18,2005 

CASTELLANA, MAY BERNICE M AUG 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO FREDERICK PIEDE SON FREDERICK T & ROSEMARY PIEDE, DUNKIRK OCT 21,2001 

CASTELLANO, SALVATORE S D JUN 24,2002 GOWANDA b6/13/15;parCARMINE/PHILIMENA;sonSAM;friendMARGARET CASTELLANO JUN 26,2002 

CASTER, JONAS TRENTON B NOV 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TRENT & SUSAN KOBLISKA CASTER DEC 06,2002 

CASTIGLIA, MARGARET S D MAR 17,2005 SILVER CREEK 3ch: broJOHN K SMITH MAR 19,2005 

CASTILLO, HERMIDES DOMINGO B JUL 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO HOLLY HAMILTON, LIBERTY ST, FREDONIA & HERMIDES CASTILLO Jr, FLORIDA JUL 25,2002 

CASTILLO, XAVIER N B AUG 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO MICHELLE CASTILLO, COURTNEY ST, DUNKIRK SEP 19,2001 

CASTILONE, MARY C D MAR 30,2001 FARMVILLE, VA parVINCENZO/COSIMINA(PANZICA)CASTELLANA;hSTEPHEN J KILLED IN WW II MAY 01,2001 

CASTLE, ALYSSA NICHOLE B JAN 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SUSAN CRISANTI & ALBERT CASTLE OF SILVER CREEK JAN 18,2004 

CASTLE, GARRETT ALEXANDER B JUL 22,2001 DUNKIRK TO ALBERT & SUSAN CRISANTI CASTLE, LAKE AVE, SILVER CREEK AUG 04,2001 

CASTRO-PERALES, JESUS A D NOV 10,2001 BROOKS HOSP NEWBORN SON OF NOEL A CASTRO & JUANA PERALES, BOTH OF DUNKIRK NOV 29,2001 

CATALANO, ALEX JORDAN B FEB 27,2002 GRAHAM, NC TO TIMOTHY & SUZANNE  CATALANO;gr-gpar ELIZ CATALANO,STAN DROZDIEL MAR 08,2002 

CATALANO, ERIC GEOFFREY B MAR 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFF & PAULA VACANTI CATALANO, W 6th ST, DUNKIRK APR 06,2002 
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CATALANO, FRANK A D SEP 06,2005 KENMORE parGEORGE/MARY CATALANO;wRAFFAELLA "FANNIE" GNOZZO SEP 07,2005 

CATALANO, HOLLY JOY M DEC 09,2000 WESTFIELD TO JEFF HOFFMAN SON M/M JERY HOFFMAN, KOKOMO, IN APR 29,2001 

CATALANO, JONATHAN GEORGE B APR 17,2004 HILLSBOROUGH, NC TO KAREN & DAVID CATALANO;gparJIM.JOANNE PAZDERSKI'GEO/CAROLYN CAT' MAY 09,2004 

CATALANO, RYAN MITCHELL B FEB 27,2002 GRAHAM, NC TO TIMOTHY & SUZANNE MITCHELL CATALANO;gparGEO & CAROLYN CATALANO MAR 08,2002 

CATALANO-GRANT, TYLER MICH' B NOV 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH M GRANT Jr & BETHANY R CATALANO, DUNKIRK NOV 16,2005 

CATANESE, GARRETT MARK B AUG 03,2001 WESTFIELD TO JEREMY & BETTY HOWARD CATANESE, W RAILROAD AVE, STOCKTON AUG 09,2001 

CATANIA, CHRISTOPHER JACK B SEP 18,2004 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM M & JACQUELYNNE RUCH CATANIA, ERIE PA SEP 24,2004 

CAVANO, JESSICA KATHRYN M APR 17,2004 LEE CENTER, NY TO PAUL GESTWICKI SON THOMAS & ANDREA BEATTY GESTWICKI, DUNKIRK JUN 06,2004 

CAVE, BRENDA L D SEP 15,2003 BUFFALO bDUNK 10/16/72;parDOUGLAS/LINDA(PALMER)IVETT;hERIC SEP 18,2003 

CAVE, BRODY JAMES B NOV 06,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & JENNIFER CROWELL CAVE, FREDONIA NOV 18,2004 

CAVE, GAVIN NIKOLAS B JUL 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER J HITE & JOSHUA A CAVE, W MAIN ST, FREDONIA JUL 12,2003 

CAVE, JAMES ALAN M AUG 02,2003 FREDONIA TO JENNIFER CROWELL DAU KEITH & BARB CROWELL, CHERRY CREEK DEC 07,2003 

CAVE, PAULA JO M AUG 07,2002 MYRTLE BEACH, SC TO DAVID NeSMITH , A JEWLELER IN FLORENCE SC OCT 27,2002 

CAVE, RANDALL WILLIAM D DEC 06,2005 RICHMOND VA bWESTFLD 10/26/1861;parREX P/ROSEMARY CAVE DEC 13,2005 

CAVE. GILBERT D JAN 28,2002 BRANDON, FL bCASSADAGA ae85;parJAMES/RUTH;wBEATRICE d FEB 01,2002 

CAWNS, ALBERTA D DEC 12,2003 LAKEWOOD, CA FORMERLY OF LAONA;parJOSEPH M & HATTIE TADT;hHARRY W CAWNS DEC 16,2003 

CECALA, AGNES M D JAN 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP bPOMFRET 11/27/07;parJOS/SARAH PANEPINTO LAZARONY;sonsJOS & DENNIS JAN 08,2002 

CECALA, KYLE DENISE M JUL 19,2003 HOLY TRINITY TO SAMUEL MARTINA SON CHARLES & NANCY MARTINA, AKRON OCT 05,2003 

CEIPLINSKI, LEO G D MAR 17,2002 ZEPHYRHILLS, FL bDUNK ae80;wLORRAINE MAR 20,2002 

CELLINO, ROSE M D MAY 02,2002 WEST SENECA bFRED 6/15/12;parORAZIO MILLONZI;chROSS CELLINO,JOSEPHINE GOSTOMSKI MAY 03,2002 

CENEDELLA, ALEXANDRE PHIL' B OCT 01,2001 LONDON, ENG TO JOHN F & LAETITIA CENEDELLA;gparGERRI & LATE PHILIP J CENEDELLA OCT 12,2001 

CENEDELLA, KANALEY LOUISE B DEC 04,2001 CARMEL, CT TO MATTHEW & JULIE CENEDELLA, DANBURY CT;gparGERRI CENEDELLA, FREDONI DEC 10,2001 

CENEDELLA, PHILIP JAMES D   1935-2001;SERVICE ST JOSEPH'S CHURCH JAN 31;wGERRI(FORBES);4sons FEB 05,2001 

CENTER, MEREDITH MICHELLE M JUN 22,2002 FREDONIA TO DR F REED MASK SON M/M JERRY D MASK, JACKSON MS SEP 22,2002 

CENTNER, COURTNEY KRISTIN M JAN 04,2003 MELBOURNE, AUSTR TO NATHAN DAVIDSON MAR 02,2003 

CENTNER, FLORENCE M D NOV 11,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/25/13;parFERDINAND/ELLA BRINKMAN CENTNER NOV 12,2001 

CERANOWICZ, CONSTANCE D MAR 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP bPATTERSN NJ 12/18/09;parALEX'R/MARY(OLIVA)LYSZEWSKI;hALBERT E d MAR 20,2002 

CERIO, COLLIN SPENCER B SEP 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JEREMY & ERIN CLUTE CERIO, ROCHESTER SEP 24,2005 

CERRIE, BENJAMIN M DEC 02,1950 FREDONIA, NY TO ROSE TAMPIO; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

CERRIE, BENJAMIN A D OCT 31,2001 DUNKIRK bN EAST 11/17/28;parBENJ S/DOROTHY(NEGRO);wROSE TAMPIO NOV 02,2001 

CERRIE, BENJAMIN CHARLES D JAN 12,2002 MONROE, NC bDUNK 11/19/62;parDANIEL/MARIE;wANN KUCMIERZ JAN 15,2002 

CERRIE, JOSEPH ANTHONY Jr B MAY 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH ANTHONY & PAMELA MICHELLE HARNEY CERRIE, FREDONIA JUN 01,2003 

CERRIE, LAUREN CHRISTINE B AUG 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHAD & PAMELA GALARZA CERRIE, FREDONIA AUG 19,2005 

CERRIE, MARIE V D JAN 02,2002 CHARLOTTE, NC bFRED 9/5/36;neeRANDAZZO;mothrLOUISE PIAZZA;hDANIEL S d JAN 05,2002 

CERRITO, JOSEPH D JAN 27,2001 FREDONIA bNIAG FLS 5/31/20;parCALORGIO/CATHERINE(GUZZETTA);wKATHLEEN PORTNELL JAN 28,2002 

CERVANTES, TAMMY MARIE M FEB 10,2001 MONROE, GA TO STEPHEN HALL SON RICHARD & DIANE HALL, EAST AURORA MAR 25,2001 

CETTELL, CLINTON GEORGE D JAN 24,2004 BROOKS HOSP bS DAYTON 2/14/34;parMAYNARD/MYRTLE(PIERCE)CETTELL;sibsWALTER,MARGT JAN 25,2004 

CHABE, MARY JANICE D OCT 29,2004 FREDONIA bGARY IN 11/3/23;parFLOYD/ALFRETTA(STAFFORD)GILBERT;hALEX'R d7/13/04 OCT 31,2004 

CHABE. ALEXANDER M D JUL 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP bGARY IN 1/12/23;parMICHAEL/BARBARA;wMARY JANICE GILBERT JUL 15,2004 

CHAFFEE, SEPTEMBER D AUG 02,2002 ERIE, PA bERIE 9/12/56;parBION L/RITA(ANTONY)CHAFFEE AUG 04,2002 

CHAGNON, DANIEL M FEB 20,2004 DUNKIRK TO DIANE FRANKLIN DAU NEAL & JANE FRANKLIN, DUNKIRK FEB 29.2004 

CHALMERS, ALEXANDER M OCT 30,1953 NORTH BUFFALO TO VONETTE V TRIPP DAU WILLIAM & GERTURDE DAVIS TRIPP NOV 16,2003 

CHALMERS, ALEXANDER L Jr D MAY 25,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 11/24/26;parALEX'R L/ANNABELL(STRACHAN);wVONETTE TRIPP MAY 26,2004 

CHAMBERLAIN, JAMES D DEC 21,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV ae33;parMIKE/CHERYL(TWOGUNS)HUFF;wJENNIFER SENECA DEC 23,2003 

CHAMBERLIN, CLARE M D FEB 22,2002 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 2/21/14;parLEWIS/ARIEL(MAINWARING);wALICE FORSLIN FEB 24,2002 

CHAMBERS, ROBERT M NOV 01,1952 FREDONIA TO MARTHA RIZZO DAU FRED & ANNA RIZZO, FREDONIA; 50th DEC 15,2002 

CHAMBERS, ROBERT & MARTHA M NOV 01,1952 ST ANTHONY'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 
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CHAMBERS, ROBERT J D MAY 19,2004 FREDONIA bSILV CRK 10/14/31;parGEO/GRACE(GEHR);wMARTHA RIZZO MAY 20,2004 

CHAMBERS, WILLIAM BRENDAN M APR 21,2001 CLEARWATER, FL TO AMY TOOKE DAU E C & SUSAN TOOKE, CLEARWATER JUL 01,2001 

CHAMBOS, LEUFANAS D JUL 26,2005 FORESTVILLE bBFLO 7/30/23;parSAMUEL/ATHENA;wKATHERINE KOWALSKI JUL 28,2005 

CHANDLER, CHRISTINA ANNE M OCT 14,2000 CHERRY CREEK, NY TO KENNETH DeLONG SON GARY & BETTY DeLONG, DELTONA, FL MAR 18,2001 

CHANEY, ASHLEY M SEP 29,2001 OKLAHOMA CITY TO BRIAN D NOPPER SON GEORGE & ELEANOR NOPPER, CASSADAGA DEC 30,2001 

CHANT, GEORGE J D NOV 05,2005 DUNKIRK bSTOCKTN 6/14/16;parARTHUR/EDITH(RANSOM);wMARY BOJAR d3/30/90 NOV 07,2005 

CHAPMAN, CLIFFORD C D JUN 03,2001 BUFFALO b 5/20/33;parCONRAD/MYRTLE(NAGLE);wCHERYL H OGG-CHAPMAN mar1995 JUN 14,2001 

CHAPMAN, CONSTANCE JUNE D OCT 13,2001 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 11/6/35;parCLARENCE/LAURA M BREADS SAXTON;2ch OCT 15,2001 

CHAPMAN, JACOB EDWARD B MAR 21,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MATTHEW W CHAPMAN & RACHEL M KUZIORA, DUNKIRK APR 02,2005 

CHAPMAN, JEANETTE M D DEC 25,2005 SOUTH DAYTON bELLICOTTVILLE 5/15/31;parJOHN/MINERVA(MOON)GEBAUER;hMAYNARD d1/1/78 DEC 27,2005 

CHAPMAN, JENNIFER M D NOV 22,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 1/28/77;parRICHARD M/BERNADETTE(SALAZZO)CHAPMAN NOV 23,2003 

CHAPMAN, MARVIN L D MAY 06,2002 VA HOSP, BFLO bWSTFLD 11/2/26;parELLIS/CLARA(MAIN);chGARY,BARBARA MAY 08,2002 

CHAPMAN, SCOTT RICHARD M JUN 21,2003 FREDONIA TO JENNIFER PORTER DAU M/M LARRY PORTER, RALEIGH, NC SEP 21,2003 

CHAPPLE, DANILE JAMES B AUG 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO LYNN SCHAEFER & DAN CHAPPLE, CASADAGA SEP 13,2003 

CHARAD, SARAH H D JUN 11,2001 DUNKIRK bENGLAND 8/23/1899;parROBT/MARY(BAYBUTT)HIGHAM;hCannonLESLIE G d JUN 13,2001 

CHAREWICZ, HELEN D AUG 04,2003 IRVING, NY bPOLAND 12/7/19;parMIKOLAJ/KAROLINA(KUCIAPA)MACIAG;hLEONARDd'92 AUG 05,2003 

CHARLES, ALEXANDRIA JANE B OCT 19,2001 BUFFALO TO LAYTON A & JENNY M CHARLES;gparJAMES & SHIRLEY BOROWSKI, FREDONIA NOV 18,2001 

CHARLES, DAVID H D OCT 24,2004 COLLINS bOIL CITY 7/6/04;parFRANK/LILLIAN;wELIZABETH MAY OCT 25,2004 

CHARLES, ELIZABETH MAY D NOV 11,2003 LEON bFRED 8/6/09;parM EUGENE/ELLA(GOULD)GARVEY;hDAVID H NOV 12,2003 

CHARLES, LAYTON AUGUSTUS IV B SEP 29,2002 AMHERST TO LAYTON & JENNY M CHARLES;gparJIM & SHIRLEY BOROWSKI, FREDONIA OCT 20,2002 

CHARRY, SARAH KATELYN B JUL 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN & TAMMY KILEY CHARRY, ERIE ST, IRVING JUL 21,2002 

CHASE, DAWSON MARKUS B JAN 20,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JEFFREY & JENNIFER REUMANN CHASE, CONEWANGO VALLEY JAN 23,2001 

CHASE, FLORENCE C D AUG 29,2005 GERRY bVILLENOVA 11/21/28;parGERALD/LUCILE(WEAVER)MATHEWSON;hWARREN AUG 30,2005 

CHASE, KAREN V D JAN 29,2003 BUFFALO bOLEAN 7/16/44;parEVERT/STELLA(SMITH)CARLSON;hRONALD E JAN 31,2003 

CHASE, KYLE EVERT B JUL 12,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO RONALD E II & CHERYL BARBER CHASE, SOUTH DAYTON JUL 20,2005 

CHASE, ZACHARY MICHAEL B APR 28,2003 WESTFIELD TO JASON M & NICOLE S BAKER CHASE, KIDDER RD, SHERMAN MAY 10,2003 

CHASLER, MEREDITH ROSE M MAY 29,2004 FREDONIA TO CHARLES NOLL III SON M/M E DANIEL NOLL, BELHAVEN NC AUG 15,2004 

CHAZANOF, HELEN D FEB 17,2004 GREEN VALLEY, AZ bDUSHORE PA 1/1/23;hWM d;FORMERLY OF FREDONIA;chESTHER RETISH, JANSEN FEB 25,2004 

CHEAPE, JAMES D NOV 28,2003 IRVING bIRVING 10/26/18;fnrlMAYVILLE NOV 30,2003 

CHELTON, CALEB ROY B MAY 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MATHEW C & JENNIFER L DeLAND CHELTON, BOURNE ST, WESTFIELD MAY 20,2002 

CHELTON, MATHEW CHARLES M OCT 21,2000 WESTFIELD, NY TO JENNIFER DeLAND DAU M/M ROY DeLAND, BROCTON FEB 11,2001 

CHENEY, BETTY SIKORSKI D DEC 05,2001 IRVING bKANE PA 9/19/20;parCECIL L/VERA GREELEY KNOWLTON;h1EDWARD;2HUGH F DEC 07,2001 

CHEPLO, MARY J D AUG 21,2005 GOWANDA bCOKETON WV 10/17/19;parMICHAEL/ANNA(MERTINOIC)KOROSEC;hFRANK d1985 AUG 23,2005 

CHERRY, NORMAN & PAULINE M NOV 25,1954 SACRED HEART CELEBRATE 50th AT HOME OF DAU, BRENDA ALTAMIRANO DEC 05,2004 

CHESBRO, EUGENE M NOV 29,1952 SILVER CREEK TO VIRGINIA CUTRONA DAU THOMAS & CARRIE CUTRONA; 50th NOV 03,2002 

CHESBRO, HELEN & FAMILY X RECENTLY SILVER CREEK 5 GEN PHOTO:KYLIE & MICHELLE PROCKNAL;BARBARA RESTIVO;B BARDO NOV 24,2002 

CHETTLE, JUDITH ANN D NOV 27,2004 GREENSBORO, NC bJSTWN ae64 neeWILCOX;sonSTEPHEN J ADAMCZAK III NOV 30,2004 

CHEVEREZ, NICCLAI JOSE B AUG 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO EVELYN SANABRIA & JUAN CHEVEREZ, DUNKIRK SEP 01,2003 

CHIAPPONE, ANGELINE M D JAN 30,2003 SILVER CREEK neeBARONE;hJACK S d JAN 31,2003 

CHIESI, MARILYN "SUE" D JAN 31,2002 RIPLEY bBFLO 1/25/46;parFLORIAN J MILLER/RITA PILARSKI DZWIGAL;hRALPH P;fnrlBFLO FEB 04,2002 

CHIESI, VERONICA RAE M MAY 25,2002 BUFFALO TO DANIEL BROWN SON THOMAS & CHRISTINE BROWN, LITCHFIELD SEP 08,2002 

CHILLEMI, ANNA M M JUL 06,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO CHRISTOPHER PATTON SON SAMUEL S & LATE CONNIE PATTON,WICHITA, KS OCT 06,2002 

CHIMERA, ALISON PAIGE B OCT 27,2003 WESTFIELD TO JOSEPH B CHIMERA II & JENNIFER S WOODRUFF, WESTFIELD NOV 09,2003 

CHIMERA, DAHLIA "DOLLY" D FEB 24,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bBETHANY PA 4/28/16;parLOUIS/THERESA(PEROTTI)MARTINELLI;hANTHONY d1980 FEB 27,2001 

CHISHOLM, MARK V M JUL 06,2002 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO SHINAE O'ROURKE DAU DANIEL & MARIE O'ROURKE, CASSADAGA OCT 27,2002 

CHIZMADIA, ROBERT J M AUG 04,2001 AVON, CT TO ILYCE MILDWURF DAU LESLIE A SILVERMAN & MELVIN H MILDWURF SEP 30,2001 

CHRABASZ, RONALD & NANCY M AUG 16,1969 ST HYACINTH'S SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 
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CHRIST, MARILYN J D NOV 18,2002 GOWANDA bPITTSFLD MA 1/7/33;parFRANCIS/HAZEL PORVOST;hCECIL F NOV 19,2002 

CHRISTEN, REVE STEINBACK D JUN 21,2002 ERIE, PA bPTTSBGH 6/15/20;hJOHN d;broJOS STEINBACK; RESIDED IN RIPLEY JUN 22,2002 

CHRISTENSEN, ALEXIS MARIE B FEB 27,2002 WESTFIELD TO RYAN & JANELLE STAUFFER CHRISTENSEN, EAGLE ST, JAMESTOWN MAR 08,2002 

CHRISTENSEN, CLAIRE M D JUN 02,2004 BROCTON bSNCLRVL 5/23/17;parFLOYD E/MINNIE MAY(TERWILLIGER)DOBBIN;hCHRISTIANd'84 JUN 04,2004 

CHRISTENSEN, HALEIGH MARIE B AUG 11,2004 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL JON &SUSAN MARIE GRAY CHRISTENSEN, CLYMER AUG 21,2004 

CHRISTENSEN, SCOTT ROBERT M JUN 30,2001 JAMESTOWN TO ELIZABETH PONKA DAU ANDREW & KATHERINE PONKA, WESTFIELD OCT 07,2001 

CHRISTIAN, GAVIN MICHAEL B APR 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JULIA GARWOOD & MICHAEL CHRISTIAN, ADAMS ST, SILVER CREEK APR 14,2002 

CHRISTOPHER, NICHOLAS H M AUG 04,1956 WESTFIELD TO JOSEPHINE COSTA; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

CHRISTOPHER, RAYMOND Jr M JUN 14,2003 HOLY TRINITY TO KRISTEN KSZOS DAU DENNIS & LAURA KSZOS, FORESTVILLE SEP 21,2003 

CHRISTOPHER, ROBIN J M SEP 11,2004 HAMBURG TO JASON SACK SON MRS CAROL SACK, WRIGHTSVILLE NJ NOV 28,2004 

CHRISTY, ALEX JAMES B AUG 20,2002 WESTFIELD TO BRETT & JENNIFER CZYSZ CHRISTY, BRADISH ST, FREDONIA AUG 28,2002 

CHRISTY, ALICE GRANT D DEC 13,2004 WESTFIELD bFRED 4/5/21;parALFRED/THIRZA GRANT;hRICHARD E DEC 15,2004 

CHRISTY, EARL E D MAR 22,2003 JAMESTOWN bARKWGT 12/9/33;parLESTER/BEATRICE(HAHN);wFLORINE M CAMPESE MAR 23,2003 

CHRISTY, ELIZABETH C D APR 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP bJAMESTWN 3/26/16;parELMORE R/CLARA M DAVIS;hDELMAR R d11/15/73 APR 08,2005 

CHRISTY, NORMA D APR 06,2002 ANGOLA bJSTWN 3/28/43;parTHEODORE J/HAZEL(HALL)BERG;hHOWARD M d APR 08,2002 

CHUDZINSKI, FRANCES "MOONEY" D FEEB 09,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 2/16/18;parJAMES/THERESA(BARESSI)MANCUSO;hFRANK S d1978 FEB 10,2005 

CHURCH, PATRICIA JEANE "MAX" D JAN 01,2004 ERIE, PA bJSTWN 6/26/26;parPAUL/BESS(CARLSON)RUSSELL;h1FRANK GRESSLEY;2KEN'TH JAN 03,2004 

CIAMBOR, RICHARD C D OCT 20,2002 VA HOSP, BFLO bBFLO 3/28/24;wEMMA(MURPHY)d 1974;w2EDITH(EIMERS)OSBORNE;dauC BRIGGS OCT 25,2002 

CIDDIO, REESE SAVANNA B JAN 03,2005 WESTFIELD TO JUSTINE CIDDIO, BROCTON JAN 30,2005 

CIEPIELA, ALTON J D JAN 09,2004 ERIE, PA bDUNK 5/7/23;parJOSEPH/ROSE(KOPECKI);wPATRICIA KUCZENSKI JAN 11,2004 

CIEPLINSKI, LEO F D MAR 17,2002 ZEPHYRHILLS, FL bDUNK;parJOHN/KATHERINE;wLORRAINE APR 10,2002 

CIESLEWICZ, TOM & ANN M AUG 02,1975 HOLY TRINITY WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

CIESLIK MARY M D NOV 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP bERIE 7/5/22;parJOS/HELEN(GAWRONSKI)WILCZEWSKI;hJOHN P d5/16/88 NOV 18,2003 

CIESLIK, MARTIN J D OCT 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/4/59;parJOHN P/MARY(WILCZEWSKI)CIESLIK OCT 22,2002 

CIESZYNSKI, JACOB VINCENT B JAN 14.2002 SPRINGVILLE TO VINCENT & STEPHANIE CIESZYNSKI, COLLINS JAN 23,2002 

CIMINO, RICHARD H D SEP 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP b1/16/31;parSAMUEL/DOROTHY(WOOLEY);2sons,1dau SEP 28,2003 

CISNEROS, MARGUERITE K D AUG 30,2005 IRVING bBFLO 7/18/54;parARNOLD/ALICE(KING)WATERMAN;3sons,1dau;ch ofGOOD SHEPRD AUG 31,2005 

CIVILETTE,  MATTHEW A D FEB 24,2004 BAY PINES, FL ae77;parJAMES/ANNA(MANGUS);1dau;sisMILDRED CARMAN,LILLIAN,PAULINE FEB 28,2004 

CIVILETTE, ROSE M D MAR 28,2003 BUFFALO bDUNK 5/5/06;parFRANCESCO/ROSALIA(ANDOLINA)CONTI;hSAMUEL A d1978 MAR 29,2003 

CIVILETTO, CHARLES M OCT 30,1943 HOLY TRINITY TO JOSEPHINE LaBARBERA DAU IDA & GEORGE LaBARBERA, KING ST, DUNKIRK NOV 30,2003 

CIVILETTO, ELIZABETH E D JUL 15,2002 SILVER CREEK b11/7/11;parJOS/ELLA(CHILDS)MANCUSO;broCHAS ARGUM;hRUSSELL J d1986 JUL 17,2002 

CIVILETTO, GEORGE M AUG 08,1970 DUNKIRK, NY TO ROSE SZLACHTA; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

CIVILETTO, SALVATORE D JAN 29,2004 JAMESTOWN bFRED 9/6/28;parJAMES/CARRIE(GIAMBRONE);wROSE PAPASERGE JAN 31,2004 

CLABEAUX, MARIAN ADAMS D MAY 05,2005 ROCHESTER ae91;hPIERRE JEAN CLABEAUX d MAY 08,2005 

CLARIZIO, JAMES W D MAR 31,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bOLEAN 12/4/08;parJAMES/GENEVIEVE;dausPATRICIA BURROWS,MILDRED REGAL APR 02,2001 

CLARK, ANN M GOLUBSKI D MAR 06,2005 COUNTY HOME ae93; MACKOWIAK FH; MEMORIAL SERVICE MARCH 12 MAR 07,2005 

CLARK, CAMERON MELISSA B JUN 08,2005 BUFFALO TO DANIEL & MELISSA GOMINIAK CLARK;gparJIM & JANE GOMINIAK, PERRYSBURG AUG 28,2005 

CLARK, CHARLES W D NOV 16,2001 PERRYSBURG bGWNDA 7/11/17;parCHAS/LOTTIE(CRAMPTON);wDOROTHY M CROUSE NOV 17,2001 

CLARK, CHRISTOPHER C II M AUG 09,2003 FREDONIA TO JESSICA WOCJINSKI DAU KENNETH & ROSEANN WOJCINSKI, FREDONIA SEP 14,2003 

CLARK, CHRISTOPHER D M OCT 09,2004 PORTLAND TO JEANINE BATTAGLIA DAU ANTHONY A & RUTH M BATTAGLIA, FREDONIA DEC 05,2004 

CLARK, ETHAN THOMAS B NOV 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KATHLEEN M & THOMAS E CLARK, IRVING NOV 11,2003 

CLARK, GARRY R D MAR 08,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bOIL CITY 11/23/52;parFRANK/CORA(JOHN);wMONA(BLAIR);burGERRY MAR 10,2001 

CLARK, GENEVA S D AUG 12,2005 BROOKS HOSP bCORRY PA 7/11/21;parTHOMAS/FLOSSIE(SPARLING)STEWART;hBYRON AUG 14,2005 

CLARK, GRACE MARIE D JAN 08,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bHANOVER 3/13/12;parALBERT/GRACE(IRISH)MOORE;hORRIN C JAN 09,2001 

CLARK, HAYLEY MOON B MAR 25,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SHANDA PALMER & MARCUS CLARK, SINCLAIRVILLE MAR 31,2004 

CLARK, HELENE O D NOV 08,2003 DUNKIRK bJSTWN 4/3/50;parRABBI FRANK/AHSNAH OTBERG MINSKER;hWESLEY d10/9/99 NOV 11,2003 

CLARK, JANET M AUG 14,2004 BEAR LAKE, NY TO SCOTT DEMING SON RICHARD DEMING, JAMESTOWN/SUE ALEXANDER, WESTFD AUG 29,2004 
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CLARK, JENNIFER LYN M SEP 07,2002 SILVER CREEK TO PAUL MASON SON ARLENE M MASON, SILVER CREEK/LATE PETER J MASON NOV 17,2002 

CLARK, JEREMY CHARLES D NOV 08,2003 BUFFALO bJSTWN 8/5/77;parTHEODORE CLARK Jr/SUSAN A PARSONS;wJENNIFER L BRACE NOV 09,2003 

CLARK, KENNETH ANDREW D MAR 13,2004 JAMESTOWN INFANT OF ANDREW CLARK & ANGELA HAMRICK, FALCONER;3sis,2bros MAR 16,2004 

CLARK, ORIN C D JAN 09,2001 IRVING, NY bHARRISON NE 8/4/10;parEDGAR/NANCY(HORTON);wGRACE MARIE d 1/8/2001 JAN 10,2001 

CLARK, STANLEY B (Dr) D FEB 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 2/14/15;parLELAND/IRMA MAY(STANLEY);NO KNOWN SURVIVORS FEB 11,2003 

CLARK, THOMAS E M JUN 23,2002 RAMADA INN TO KATHLEEN GONZALEZ SISTER OF MICHAEL PONCHARIK AUG 25,2002 

CLARKE, CALEB DYLAN B JUN 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY M & ARRIEE HOCHSTINE CLARK, WISTERIA DR, FREDONIA JUL 04,2003 

CLARKE, CHARLOTTE ELEANOR D DEC 20,2005 BROOKS HOSP bARKWRIGHT 5/4/25;parJOHN RAY/GRACE(LEWIS)MAYOTT;hBRUCE MILTON d1996 DEC 21,2005 

CLARKE, GLORIA EOPLITO D FEB 19,2003 GREAT MILLS, MD bDUNK 11/21/45;parJOS/MARTHA(ALESSI)BARTELO;hWALTER G III FEB 26,2003 

CLARKE, LUCAS BENJAMIN B JAN 28,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY M & CARRIE L HOCHSTINE CLARKE, FREDONIA FEB 05,2005 

CLARKE, RICHARD JOSEPH M JUL 31,2004 SOUTH PARK, PA TO SHAUNA CONNOLLY DAU M/M PATRICK CONNOLLY, PITTSBURGH NOV 07,2004 

CLARKE, ROBERT A D JAN 27,2005 IRVING bGWNDA 6/7/21;parJOHN/LAVINA(FANCHER)CLARKE JAN 29,2005 

CLARKE, TERESA J D APR 11,2001 IRVING, NY bDUNK 6/26/17;parGEO F/MARY J(GULLO)CATALANO;hGEO J Sr d1981 APR 12,2001 

CLARY, VIRGINIA R "JENNY" D DEC 20,2004 NORTH EAST, PA bTULSA OK 12/12/28;parJOHN T/TERESA(RONALDSON)BLAIR;3daus DEC 22,2004 

CLAUS, MAY WESTER D MAY 01,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 12/24/11;parFRANK/EDITH(MORSE)WESTER MAY 02,2005 

CLAUSEN, ESTELLE M D NOV 27,2002 COUNTY HOME bSTAMFORD CT 7/30/05;parTHOS/MARY(WADE)GAFFNEY;hHAROLD C c DEC 21,2002 

CLAWSON, MABEL L ROBINSON D JUL 08,2004 WESTFIELD bHARBRCRK PA 3/3/15;pJOHN/ANNA BELLE ADAMS ROBINSON;hROBT D d12/21/85 JUL 11,2004 

CLEAR, DONALD WILLIAM D AUG 08,2003  OF SILVER CREEK b3/16/70;parGARY/DORIS(WEEGIE)CLEAR;fnANGOLA AUG 10,2003 

CLELAND, REUBEN G D MAR 31,2001 SINCLAIRVILLE bTN CHARLOTTE 10/18/26;parCHAS/VERA(GIFFORD);wMELVINA L(GENS) d1994 APR 01,2001 

CLEMENS, CHARLY RAE MARIE B APR 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO DENNIS Jr & LORI SOSINSKI CLEMENS, STONE RD, FREDONIA APR 14,2001 

CLEMENS, EDWARD & VIRGINIA M JAN 26,1935 BUFFALO  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

CLEMENS, EDWARD F "JACK" D MAY 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 11/11/13;parFRANK/ESTELL(STACHOWSKI);wVIRGINIA GOSTOMSKI MAY 24,2002 

CLEMENS, EDWIN S (Rev) D MAY 25,2003 JAMESTOWN bOSCEOLA 1/10/14;parD RAY/RUTH(SCOTT);wESTHER A FISH MAY 27,2003 

CLEMENT, IAN GRAHAM B JUL 12,2001 DUNKIRK TO KENNETH & EDYTA KRZAL CLEMENT, W LAKE RD, DUNKIRK JUL 20,2001 

CLEMENTE, ALEXANDRIA ROSE B OCT 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO PAUL & ELIZABETH LENDER CLEMENTE, JAMESTOWN DEC 07,2004 

CLEMENTE, PAUL ROBERT M SEP 20,2003 JAMESTOWN TO ELIZABETH LENDER DAU WAYNE LENDER, FREDONIA/DEBRA PACHEO, JAMESTN NOV 16,2003 

CLEMMONS, DANTE NATHANIEL B OCT 05,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CLARENCE CLEMMONS & JESSICA GILRAY, CHERRY CREEK OCT 18,2005 

CLEVELAND, FRANK FORD D FEB 16,2005 MELBOURNE, FL FORMERLY OF LAWTONS & N COLLINS;bENGLAND 6/28/14;wMARGARET MILNER FEB 18,2005 

CLEVER, JACOB PAUL M NOV 06,2004 MARYSVILLE, MI TO KAREN RAUPP DAU HAL & JULIE RAUPP, MARYSVILLE JAN 02,2005 

CLIFFORD, DOLORES L D MAY 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/1/11;parJOSEPH/LORETTA(KAISER)CLIFFORD MAY 13,2003 

CLIMENHAGA, RAYMOND H D OCT 12,2002 JAMESTOWN bPT COLBORNE 12/30/25;parANDRED/EDITH;wCHARLOTTE(GENDONE)RAMSDELL OCT 15,2002 

CLOOS, MEGHAN MARIE B SEP 18,2005 BUFFALO TO KEVIN & SHARON CLOOS, FREDONIA;gparRAYMOND/MARY KAY BEACH, FRED SEP 25,2005 

CLOUD, MAURICE H D JUL 20,2002 PITTSBURGH, PA bGWNAD 7/12/41;parMAURICE H/JUANITA(KENJOCKITY);wALANA LINDELL JUL 22,2002 

CLUCHEY, KIMBERLY ANN M RECENTLY LATHAM, NY TO STEVEN GIBBS SON CHRISTOPHER & KAREN GIBBS, LATHAM APR 15,2001 

CLUCHEY, SUSAN ELIZABETH M AUG 04,2001 WESTFIELD TO SCOTT SUGAR SON ROBERT & BARBARA SUGAR, OSWEGO OCT 07,2001 

CLUTTER, HAILEY MARIE B JUN 08,2003 WESTFIELD TO NICOLE LaOICE & JERMY ROBERT CLUTTER, E 2nd ST, WESTFIELD JUN 19,2003 

CLYDE, CAMERON JAY B MAR 03,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO WILLIE Jr & MELANIE PALMER CLYDE, W COURTNEY ST, DUNKIRK MAR 14,2001 

CLYDE, MARY FRANCES D JUL 17,2004 BROOKS HOSP bHILL, GA 12/20/20;parAL/PEARL HALLBACK CLYDE;hWILEY Sr d3/23/87 JUL 19,2004 

COBB, ELMA D MAY 01,2001 GOWANDA bBFLO 12/7/05;parJOHN/MARY(STEENIES)SCHLOERB;hELMER d MAY 02,2001 

COBB, EMERSON M MAY 07,1960 BROCTON, NY TO BEVERLY BURDICK; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

COBB, JOSEPH C D MAR 29,2001 ERIE, PA bLEESVL LA 4/5/47;parARCHIE/ELSIE(STRINGER);2daus;burWILLOWBROOK MAR 31,2001 

COCCARELLI, KATHERINE LYNN M OCT 11,2003 FALCONER TO BRIAN ROSSEY SON RAY & PENNY ROSSEY, JAMESTOWN DEC 21,2003 

COCHRAN, CHARLES P D NOV 22,2003 PLANT CITY, FL bBUTLER PA 3/12/18;parJAMES/CLARA(HAWK);wMARY ELLEN(SALLY)BELSON DEC 03,2003 

COCHRAN, CONNER JAMES B AUG 27,2004 WESTFIELD TO DEAN JAMES COCHRAN & HEATHER MARIE CHESBRO, WESTFIELD SEP 07,2004 

COCHRAN, LAUREN EMILY B AUG 23,2005 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT & STACY COCHRAN, WESTFIELD SEP 02,2005 

COCHRANE, CECILE B SIMMES D JUL 03,2005 WESTFIELD bN HARM 5/4/19;parGEO/MARY ETTE(SEABORN)BOHALL;h1HAROLD SIMMES;2WM JUL 06,2005 

COCHRANE, JAMES & DOROTHY M JUL 04,2004 RIPLEY CELEBRATED 60th ANNIVERSARY AT FAMILY CELEBRATION IN RIPLEY JUL 18,2004 
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COCHRANE, KIMBERLY ROCHELLE M RECENTLY WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM DE LA CERDA SON WM DELACERDA, LAKEWOOD/LATE MARIANNE DEC 21,2003 

COCHRANE, MICHAEL ANDREW B OCT 14,2005 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL COCHRANE & RACHEL POOL, WESTFIELD OCT 30,2005 

COCKBURN, THELMA B D DEC 30,2000 WESTFIELD, NY bHANOVER 5/24/09;parLOUIS/ETHEL(WARNER)BUDD;hHENRY R d10/9/78 JAN 02,2001 

CODD, ANNA M D JUN 05,2003 SILVER CREEK neeMacDONALD;hALBERT d;burHOLY CROSS CEM, SOUTH BUFFALO JUN 08,2003 

CODDINGTON, DAROLD M AUG 29,1953 REXVILLE TO JENNIE BROWN; CELEBRATE 50th AT PEEK'N PEAK SEP 14,2003 

COFFEY, EDWARD D D SEP 24,2005 ERIE, PA b4/25/25'parWM/VIRGINIA(MAYS);wJOSEPHINE LOMBARD SEP 26,2005 

COGDILL, JACK L (Dr) D MAY 17,2003 BROCTON bLUBBOCK TX 2/1/26;parBENNETT/FAY(MORRIS)LANCASTER;wLEEANN DIEHL MAY 20,2003 

COGLIANO, JOSEPH M AUG 11,1951 WESTFIELD TO MARY PASCHKE; 50TH SEP 16,2001 

COGLIANO, JOSEPH DOMINIC Jr D NOV 10,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 5/26/28;parJOSEPH/MARY(FERRO);wMARY PASCHKE NOV 12,2005 

COIA, LOGAN WILLIAM B NOV 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTINA FRYE COIA & DERICK COIA, FORESTVILLE DEC 07,2003 

COIL, NANCY A D JAN 16,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK 3/9/49;parMICHAEL/JEANETTE(SORCE)GRANATA;hMICHAEL d1990 JAN 17,2003 

COIL, TAGE BRAYDEN B AUG 22,2002 WESTFIELD TO PHILIP T & KRISTINA SWANSON COIL, BREEZE LANE, DEWITTVILLE AUG 28,2002 

COLBURN, EDWARD "BART" D APR 19,2004 LEWISTON bDUNK 10/14/46;parPERRY C/EUNICE(SCHWERTFAGER);wROSEANN MERENDINI APR 26,2004 

COLBURN, HAZEL CAMPBELL D JAN 04,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bMEADVL PA 7/1/08;parNEIL/IZORA(BROWN)ALFORD;h1CLIFFORD;2WM d84 JAN 06,2001 

COLBURN, JAME EDWARD D JAN 16,2001 NASSAU, NY bGOWANDA ae60;FORMERwPATRICIA JAN 19,2001 

COLBURN, MARIE D FEB 06,2004 GOWANDA bE BRAMCJ PA 7/9/12;parLAWRENCE/SARAH(COBB)ARMITAGE;hCURTIS d10/18/94 FEB 08,2004 

COLBURN, ROBERT Jr D AUG 14,2004 RIPLEY ae48;OF FORESTVILLE; MOTORCYCLE ACCIDENT ON ROUTE 5 AUG 15,2004 

COLE, ALLEN D OCT 16,2002 ROSWELL PARK bSPRINGVL 7/28/48;parSTANLEY/KATHRYN(DELANEY);wMARY(WEISE) OCT 18,2002 

COLE, AMY MARIE M JUL 09,2005 FREDONIA TO DR PETER WARFIELD SON SETH & MISSY WARFIELD, ROYAL OAK MD OCT 16,2005 

COLE, CLARENCE "BUD" D AUG 01,2003 COLLINS CENTER bSPRINGVL;parRAY/LOUISE(BREMILLER);wELAINE(WOODMANSEE) AUG 05,2003 

COLE, GEORGE A D APR 07,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bJSTWN 10/4/36;parCHAS/BERTHA(READON)COLE APR 09,2001 

COLE, GORDON K D SEP 01,2001 DUNKIRK bCANANDAIGUA 11/5/23;parGORDON K /GLADYS(RINGER);wFRANCES J PARLATO SEP 02,2001 

COLE, JACK H Jr D MAY 31,2004 STOCKTON bSTCKTN 8/31/36;parJACK H/EUNICE(NELSON);3ch;companionPATRICIA ODE JUN 01,2004 

COLE, JUNE FREEMAN D SEP 03,2003 GREENHURST bPORTLAND 11/20/27;parFRANK L/MYRTLE V(RAYNOR)PADDOCK;h1CLAIR;2RICHD SEP 05,2003 

COLE, LORIE R D AUG 11,2002 TN CHAUTAUQUA bWSTFLD 7/30/71;parKATHY BOWSER/RONALD RYKACZEWSKI;sonTHOMAS Jr AUG 15,2002 

COLE, ROGER W D DEC 18,2003 ESCONDIDO, CA bFRED 11/30/35;parROY/SHIRLEY COLE;dauCHERIAN LATHAM DEC 30,2003 

COLE, SANDRA M SEP 28,1963 CASSADAGA TO ROBERT BELOVARAC; RESIDE IN STOCKTON; 40th FEB 01,2003 

COLE, SHARLEY A D MAY 31,2002 WESTFIELD bMcKEESPT PA 7/28/45;parWAYNE SNYDER/BETTY FIELDS;hALFRED M JUN 01,2002 

COLE, THELMA M OCT 06,1945 CONEWANGO VAL TO GEORGE PAINE SON RICHARD & MAUDE QUAINTANCE PAINE OCT 30,2005 

COLE, TYLER ALEXANDER B DEC 21,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO DAWN TAFT & BRANDON COLE, W 4th ST, DUNKIRK JAN 03,2002 

COLEMAN, DONALD R D NOV 17,2000 FT LAUDERDALE, FL bDUNK 5/30/25;parRAYMOND/FRANCES(LARSON);wHITSAE(OTSU) d JAN 01,2001 

COLGAN, JENNY M M SEP 27,2003 DUNKIRK TO STEVEN GLASER SON WAYNE & CRISTINE GLASER, NEW MILFORD CT DEC 14,2003 

COLGROVE, ALICE L D OCT 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSLEMA AL 8/6/22;parEDWARD/MITTIE(AUTRY)KYNARD;h1MATT TWOREK2DAVID d OCT 20,2002 

COLGROVE, MABEL BARTHOLOMEW D AUG 26,2005 GERRY bSTEAMBURG 7/2/10;parJAY/BLANCE(FREEMAN)HELMICK;h1ORLO,2A BRACE3TODD AUG 27,2005 

COLICCHIA, HENRY J D MAR 29,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/23/23;parPETER/DOMENICA(PARISI);wMADELINE CENTANNI MAR 31,2005 

COLLANDER, NORMA P D JUL 27,2005 JAMESTOWN bCOUDERSPT 11/24/22;parFREDRICK DENHOFF/AMMA D HALSTEAD;hSTANLEY d'86 JUL 28,2005 

COLLICCHIA, JOSEPHINE H "JAY" D FEB 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/3/19;parJAMES/MARY(CONSTANTINO)CONNY;hFRANK FEB 05,2005 

COLLIER, JELISSA NICOLE B APR 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DEBRA KUJAWA & PHILLIP COLLIER, KING ST, DUNKIRK APR 14,2002 

COLLIER, MARY LOU D FEB 25,2003 PORTLAND bFRED 8/9/20;parFRANK/JOSEPHINE(DeMARIA)RONDENELL;hWILLIAM d1962 FEB 27,2003 

COLLINS, CATHY JO D JAN 16,2002 IRVING bDUNK 7/5/59;parLEO/IRENE SZUKALA OLSZOWA;2dau;fianceRICHARD RUBECK Jr JAN 19,2002 

COLLINS, CLARICE E D NOV 18,2004 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 11/21/11;parERNEST/FLORENCE(STEBBINS)COLLINS;hGILBERT COLLINS d NOV 19,2004 

COLLINS, EDNA A D JUN 19,2004 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 12/12/18;parANTHONY/BERTHA(MILLER)LAUBER;hJOHN d1978 JUN 21,2004 

COLLINS, GENEVIEVE JUNE D MAR 09,2002 APACHE JUNCT, AZ b3/6/39;parFLOYD LEE/CLAUDINE RUSSELL CUTTING;sonROBERT KULA MAR 19,2002 

COLLINS, HILDRETH W D FEB 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 8/27/23;parWM/KATHERINE(KAHLER)WHITTLE;hHOWARD d1968 FEB 24,2005 

COLLINS, MARJORIE OTTAWAY D MAR 08,2003 WESTFIELD bRIPLEY 1/10/11;parELTON/FANNIE(HOUGHTON)OTTAWAY;hWALTER d1984 MAR 10,2003 

COLLINS, SIENNA LUELLEN M B JAN 30,2004 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM C & DARLENE VanGELOW COLLINS, RIPLEY FEB 07,2004 

COLON, JANISHA OSMARIE B FEB 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JANET VASQUEZ & OSCAR COLON, SECOND ST, DUNKIRK MAR 01,2002 
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COLON, KENLYN MADELINE B JAN 26,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO ALICE COLON, CENTRAL AVE, DUNKIRK JAN 31,2001 

COLSON, CLARENCE J D FEB 08,2004 SOUTH DAYTON bN ALBION 10/8/20;parCLARENCE J/FRANCES(BAILEY);wEDITH A HARVEY FEB 10,2004 

COLSON, GEORGE W D OCT 03,2004 CHERRY CREEK bBFLO 9/24/13;parCHAS/LUCIA;wIRENE McCOY d3/5/2000 OCT 05,2004 

COLSTON, FRED L D JUN 07,2005 WESTFIELD bKELTON SC 7/26/25;parJESSE/MARIAN(WATSON);wMARIE EPOLITO JUN 09,2005 

COLT, FLOYD J D JUN 13,2002 WESTFIELD bPORTLAND 4/5/15;parRAY/MAUDE(REESE);wMAY WOODARD d JUN 15,2002 

COLVIN, CHARLES H D OCT 20,2003 GREENHURST bJSTWN 5/29/40;parHERBERT GLEN/FAYE(JOHNSON);wNORMA C HUBBARD OCT 22,2003 

COLVIN, DANIEL JAMES D OCT 11,2004 BUFFALO bJSTWN 9/10/81;parDAVID COLVIN Jr/YVONNE ANN(ARCADIPANE)SEE;1dau OCT 14,2005 

COLVIN, E'SHARI TANIYAH B APR 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DIANE M POSTELL & ESMOND COLVIN, LAKE SH DR E, DUNKIRK APR 12,2003 

COLVIN, MABEL M APR 23,1955 BROCTON TO GEORGE RIFORGIAT SON SAMUEL & VERONICA RIFORGIATO; 50th MAY 01,2005 

COLVIN, ROSEMARY T D OCT 07,2001 IRVING bBFLO 9/27/20;parTHEODORE/ROSE MARY COLVIN BOURNE;cousPATRICIA ODE OCT 09,2001 

COMBS, NATASHA LOUISE M AUG 04,2001 BEECROFT, AUSTRAL TO NICHOLAS STASZAK SON RICHARD & LYNN STASZAK, DUNKIRK SEP 23,2001 

COMELLO, MARY CECILIA M DEC 24,1946 FREDONIA TO EDGAR CONGDON, SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

COMELLO, THOMAS J Jr M SEP 27,1951 DUNKIRK, NY TO BEVERLY RUTH RHINEHART; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

COMELLO, THOMAS J Jr D SEP 14,12005 DUNKIRK bFRED 8/17/25;parTHOS J/ETHEL(CROSS);wBEVERLY RHINEHART SEP 16,2005 

COMERFORD, GERALDINE B D JUL 06,2002 FREDONIA bDUNK 6/19/23;parNICHOLAS/BERNICE(POCHYLSKI)SHANK;hJOHN JUL 08,2002 

COMFORD, LAURA E D NOV 04,2001 BUFFALO bGWNDA 5/13/16;parFOSTER & ETHEL POLAND LEWIS;h1WALTON WASMUND;hALF NOV 05,2001 

COMPTON, PHYLLIS M MAR 30,1953 LAS VEGAS, NV TO HOWARD RICHARDSON SON BURT & DOROTHY RICHARDSON; 50th APR 13,2003 

COMSTOCK, MARVIN J D SEP 30,2004 COUNTY HOME bCARROLL 10/20/19;parERIE J/CLARA M(COX)COMSTOCK;twinMARTIN OCT 01,2004 

COMSTOCK, SHANE MATTHEW B NOV 29,2005 WESTFIELD TO TIM A & JENNIFER WITT COMSTOCK, SINCLAIRVILLE DEC 07,2005 

CONCODORA, ANNABELL ROSE D NOV 23,2001 SANIBEL IS, FL bFRED 11/12/28;parCHAS/MARGT MARTURANO;hCHARLES GERALD DEC 12,2001 

CONDON, DOROTHY I D JUN 03,2004 IRVING bMcLEAN OH 11/9/27;parLAWRENCE/CAROLINE(SEIGEL)LENGERICH;hMICHAEL G JUN 04,2004 

CONDOYANNIS, MAXWELL EVAN B MAY 27,2001 HOLY TRINITY CH BAPTIZED; parM/M GEO CONDOYANNIS, DUNKIRK;gdparSTANLEY DELPHINE VNUK JUN 11,2001 

CONDOYANNIS, SYDNI ALEXANDR B AUG 17,2001 WESTFIELD TO GEORGE & JULIE TAYLOR CONDOYANNIS, 4TH ST, DUNKIRK AUG 22,2001 

CONDOYANNIS, SYDNI ALEX'DRA B DEC 22,2002 DUNKIRK BAPTIZED AT EPISCOPAL CHURCH;parM/M GOERGE CONDOYANNIS DEC 24,2002 

CONFER, LORENA "MAE" D JUL 17,2002 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 2/1/17;parFRANK/HESSIE(NEWMAN)SHERMAN;hROY W d NOV 1989 JUL 19,2002 

CONGDON, CURTIS R D AUG 05,2002 BUFFALO bLEON 4/21/28;parCLAUDE/MYRTLE(CROWELL)CONGDON AUG 07,2002 

CONGDON, EDGAR M DEC 24,1946 FREDONIA TO MARY CECILIA COMELLA; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

CONIGLIO, CARL Jr "RABBIT" D APR 24,2005 COUNTY HOME bFRED 7/5/28;parCARL/MARY(MANZELLA);wKATHERINE ROSSI APR 26,2005 

CONKLIN, JASON MICHAEL B OCT 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ALISHA MARIE ELLIS CONKLIN & JONATHAN MICHAEL CONKLIN, JAMESTOWN OCT 17,2003 

CONKLIN, JUSTIN MATTHEW B JAN 16,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JONATHAN & ALISHA ELLIS CONKLIN, WESTFIELD JAN 23,2005 

CONKLIN, KAYLEE ANNE B OCT 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SONYA YOUNG & GREG CONKLIN, IRVING OCT 17,2003 

CONKLIN, MARY ELIZ JUDY KAY B OCT 29,2002 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL S & SUSAN PENHARLOW CONKLIN, E MAIN RD, BROCTON NOV 13,2002 

CONLEY, JAMES B D AUG 06,2001 VA HOSP, BFLO bSPRINGBROOK 5/3/24;parJOS/MARIE(WHALEN);wCHRISTINE(MUSCATO) d AUG 08,2001 

CONNELLY, JEAN ANNE D JAN 13,2001 CASSADAGA, NY bSYRACUSE 10/19/26;parBERNARD/ELIZ(REED)CAVANAUGH;hJOHN J d1999 JAN 14,2001 

CONNELLY, TAYLOR GRACE B FEB 19,2002 DUNWOODY, GA TO JOHN & ANN MARIE TAYLOR CONNELLY;gparTOM & PAT TAYLOR, DUNKIRK MAR 14,2002 

CONNOLLY, JOSEPH J D OCT 27,2001 COLLINS bLYNN MA 11/12/26;parJAMES/INA(ROBERTS);wDOLORES A FIX OCT 30,2001 

CONNOLLY, SHAUNA REESE M JUL 31,2004 SOUTH PARK, PA TO RICHARD CLARKE SON M/M RICHARD B CLARKE, SILVER CREEK NOV 07,2004 

CONNOR, MOLLY KEEGAN B JUN 16,2001 JACKSONVILLE,FL TO JEFFREY & MELANIE ODEBRALSKI CONNOR;gparDAVID & MARY ODEBRALSKI JUN 23,2001 

CONNORS, JESSICA HELEN M MAY 10,2003 DUNKIRK TO CHRISTOPHER OLSON SON JEFFREY & DOLORES OLSON, MAYVILLE JUN 29,2003 

CONOVER, ARLENE M NOV 14,1953 ESPERANCE TO CARLTON MOHART SON CLARENCE & MILDRED MOHART, IRVING; 50TH DEC 21,2003 

CONRAD, NAGYALEEYA AUREZ B APR 05,2001 DUNKIRK TO ADAM & DONNA KEHRLI CONRAD, JAMESTOWN APR 14,2001 

CONSTANTINE, CARTER MATTHEW B MAY 20,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO PAUL & JENNIFER WILCOX CONSTANTINE, FALCONER MAY 28,2004 

CONSTANTINE, LEONARD P (Dr) D OCT 13,2005 OLEAN bBFLO;parOCTAVIUS/ROSE(AMARANTE);wCYNTHIA K CHENE OCT 16,2005 

CONSTANTINE, RAYMOND T D OCT 21,2005 IRVING bBFLO 5/21/26;parJOSEPH/GLADYS(TOLAND);wAUDREY MAY PURDY d1994 OCT 23,2005 

CONSTANTINI, GERALDINE B D AUG 10,2004 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 1/26/27;parFRANK/BERNICE(KRYSTOFIAK)SELL;hJOHN B Sr d11/20/01 AUG 11,2004 

CONSTANTINO, LIA ELIZABETH B JAN 11,2004 WESTFIELD TO AARON & KRISTI REYNOLDS CONSTANTINO, WASHINGTON ST, ASHVILLE JAN 18,2004 

CONSTANTINO, LILY LUCILLE B MAY 07,2001 WESTFIELD TO AARON CONSTANTINO & KRISTI REYNOLDS. WASHINGTON ST, ASHVILLE MAY 30,2001 
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CONTERAS, BETTIE-DON JANE B NOV 13,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JUAN & BETTY JO SZUKALA CONTRERAS, DUNKIRK NOV 23,2005 

CONTI, ANTONETTE D DEC 29,2002 WESTFIELD bBFLO 5/8/1896;parJOHN/MATTIA(PALLATO)LaDUCA;hSALVATORE d DEC 31,2002 

CONTI, JOHN M AUG 13,1949 FREDONIA, NY TO HAZEL ENGDAHL; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

CONTI, JOSEPH R D FEB 09,2005 LANGFORD ae59;parJOSEPH G/ANNA E;wMARY JEAN GEIGER FEB 11,2005 

CONTI, PAULINE B D DEC 16,2004 JAMESTOWN bSILV CRK 8/19/25;parSAMUEL/PATRINA(RUNDATZ)FRICANO;hANTHONY F d DEC 18,2004 

CONTI, ROSS Jr M AUG 27,1976 FREDONIA TO ELAINE PETERS; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

CONTRERAS, CORA S D OCT 05,2003 COUNTY HOME bFRED 9/11/22;parMARION/JOSEPHINE(BARONE)SIRAGUSA;hEMILIANO d8/10/98 OCT 08,2003 

CONVERY, PATRICK J D SEP 09,2003 BEAR LAKE bIRELAND ae80;parPATRICK/ANNIE(McPEAKE);wMARY BRAUN SEP 12,2003 

COOGAN, DOROTHY M D MAY 11,2005 JOHNSON CY, TN bSHERIDAN ae97;parANSON/EMMA(WILKES)HENRIS;hHARRY E d MAY 12,2005 

COOGAN, JOHN W & MARGARET M JUN 19,1925 ST MARY'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

COOK, ALVIN GAINES D APR 05,2004 OAKMONT, PA ae90;WORKED FOR 40 YRS AS METALLAURGIST AT ALLEGHENY LUDLUM STEEL APR 07,2004 

COOK, DANIEL W Jr D JAN 11,2001 GUATEMALA bPITTSBGH 11/16/41;parDANIEL/DOROTHY(WHEELER);1DAU,3SONS;resCHAUTAUQ JAN 19,2001 

COOK, LEAH B D OCT 19,2001 BUFFALO bN OTTO 12/29/21;parJOHN/ESTHER FRANK GRIMM;hHAROLD V d10/2/75 OCT 21,2001 

COOK, PHILLIP J M OCT 11,2003 KENMORE TO KRISTEN TRUDNOWSKI DAU LATE WALTER & JANE TRUDNOWSKI, FORESTVILLE OCT 26,2003 

COOK, TAEYA MIAMI B APR 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TORY CARABALLO & STEVE COOK MAY 10,2003 

COOK, TORI LEE B MAY 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN COOK & TORY CARABALLO, IRVING JUN 11,2005 

COOKSON, SUE E D JUN 11,2004 WESTFIELD bHARTFIELD 4/12/41;parELMO/HELEN(ROBINSON)COOKSON JUN 12,2004 

COOLEY, CECELIA H D JUN 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP bBROWNSVL PA 2/3/32;parCLARK/REBECCA(GRIBBLE)SWOGER;h1BURGESS;2EDW JUN 16,2005 

COOLEY, JORDAN LORD B JUL 27,2001 BUFFALO TO ROGER & AMANDA BURLETT COOLEY;gpar OF DUNKIRK, FREDONIA,CASSADAG AUG 19,2001 

COOLEY, MARILYN M AUG 18,1951 FORESTVILLE TO G RONALD WILL; CELEBRATE 50th AUG 26,2001 

COON, CARLTON D D DEC 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/10/37;parDEVERE/ANNA(MALLORY);wDOROTHY ELLIOTT DEC 30,2003 

COON, JEREMY WILLIAM M AUG 30,2003 BROCTON TO KELLY ANDIN DAU JAMES ANDIN, BROCTON/KATHY LAUTENSLAKER, DUNKIRK SEP 14,2003 

COONEY, EDWARD M OCT 20,2001 ATLANTA, GA TO KRISTIN SHORR DAU DR & MRS JAMES SHORR, FORMERLY OF FREDONIA DEC 30,2001 

COONRADT, LINDA D AUG 22,2003 ROCHESTER, NY bDUNK ae51;parEDWIN/DOROTHY(MLECZKO)PLEVA;hROGER;resINTERLAKEN AUG 23,2003 

COOPER, ALFRED D MAR 31,2001 BUFFALO, NY bLAWTONS 12/25/34;parFLOYD/EDITH(LOGAN);wVIRGINIA(GARLOW) APR 01,2001 

COOPER, ASHLEIGH ROSE B JAN 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER & ANDREA COOPER, E MAIN RD, FREDONIA JAN 20,2002 

COOPER, BRUCE C D OCT 01,2002 CATT INDIAN RESV parFLOYD/THELMA(PIERCE);wSARAH OCT 02,2001 

COOPER, CHARLES S Jr (Pvt) D APR 29,1005 IRAQ b2/25/86;parCHARLES S COOPER/SHERRY L WEAVER, BOTH OF JASTWN MAY 08,2005 

COOPER, CONNOR PHILIP B AUG 08,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO STEVEN & HEIDI CARLSON COOPER, SHERMAN AUG 17,2003 

COOPER, ERICKA N M AUG 30,2003 ST HEDWIG'S CH TO JAMES JAFFRAY SON RICHARD & CHARMAINE JAFFRAY, DUNKIRK JAN 04,2004 

COOPER, MAE D JAN 07,2003 COUNTY HOME bGA 7/25/12;hJAKE d;broWILLIE WOODUM;CARETAKER: JESSIE LOCKETT JAN 09,2003 

COOPER, MATTHEW G D FEB 25,2004 ORLANDO, FL bSPRINGVL 11/12/69;parDAVID/HAZEL(SMITH);wANGELA DANGLEMAN MAR 02,2004 

COOPER, NATHAN GUY M AUG 04,2005 WROCLAW, POLAND TO AGATA NAWARA DAU HENRYK & URSZULA NAWARA OF WROCLAW DEC 04,2005 

COOPER, ROBERT H D MAR 15,2004 SINCLAIRVILLE bJSTWN 6/11/37;parHAROLD COOPER/ARDITH(FOE)ZANKO;dau & 3sons MAR 17,2004 

COOPER, TROY AUSTIN B DEC 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RICK & TAMI MILLER COOPER, DUNKIRK DEC 26,2003 

COPE, WALTER E D JUL 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSHIPPENVL PA 11/5/28;parCHAS/ANNA(GOUGHLER);wIRENE SLIKER JUL 07,2004 

COPELAND, DONOVAN J L B MAY 29,2001 BUFFALO TO LYTON COPELAND & CORINNE GRIEWISCH, BOTH OF SILVER CREEK JUN 12,2001 

COPELAND, JANICE L D MAY 28,2004 MELBOURNE, FL bHAMLET 3/23/27;parSTANLEY/MILDRED RICE;hELMER d7/29/98 JUN 18,2004 

COPLAND, JAMES P D DEC 26,2005 FREDONIA bTORONTO ae79;wVIRGINIA PHEFFER DEC 28,2005 

COPPINGER, IRVING D AUG 25,2001 SPRINGVILLE bBFLO ae78;parWM/IRENE(JOHNSON);wMARGARET GROSS AUG 26,2001 

COPPOLA, JEAN A D OCT 27,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 1/3/28;parSALVATORE/GERTRUDE DeFORTE LICATA;hVINCENT J OCT 29,2001 

COPPOLA, VINCENT J Sr D MAY 15,2002 FORESTVILLE bBFLO 6/23/24;parDOMINIC/MARY;wJEAN LICALA d10/27/01 MAY 16,2002 

CORAN, TIMOTHY M JUL 12,2003 FREDONIA TO JESSICA PENDL DAU JEAN & DOUG PENDL, FREDONIA OCT 12,2003 

CORBETT, JONATHAN TODD B NOV 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO TODD D & NICOLE D SCARPINE CORBETT, JAMESTOWN NOV 25,2004 

CORBETT, OLIVIA ROSE B DEC 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RYAN & AMY ROZEN CORBETT, S OCELOT ST, DUNKIRK DEC 27,2002 

CORBETT, SUSAN DENICE M OCT 19,2002 METHODIST TO SEAN P KELLEY SON PAULA FRANK, JAMESTOWN/KEN KELLEY, AKRON OH JAN 12,2003 

CORBIN, CLIFFORD Jr D DEC 09,2001 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 8/4/21;parCLIFFORD/MARGT(FAGAN);wVIRGINIA DEC 11,2001 
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CORBIN, JACOB TYR B JUN 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TAMMY D ALNATT & CARLOS J CORBIN, W SEVENTH ST, JAMESTOWN JUN 30,2002 

CORCI, RICK A M JUL 28,2001 DUNKIRK TO ZOILA FIGUEROA DAU DALILA VAZQUEZ, DUNKIRK SEP 30,2001 

CORDER, SARAH JACKSON M OCT 06,2001 NEW ORLEANS,LA TO MICHAEL HEARY SON RITA M HEARY, DUNKIRK/LATE THOMAS M DEC 16,2001 

CORDERO, JEREMIA FELIX B AUG 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MAYRALY COLON & JEREMIA NOEL CORDERO, DUNKIRK SEP 01,2003 

CORELL, ROSEMARY HOWARD D NOV 12,2001 BROCKPORT bBROCTON ae68;hFRED;sonsRICKY,ROBIN & RANDALL CAVE NOV 14,2001 

CORIALE, SHARON E D JUN 09,2005 NEW HARTFORD bDUNK 9/19/29;parCLARENCE H/LENA(BEUTTER)PASER;hSALVATORE JUN 10,2005 

CORKWELL, ALICE K D MAY 04,2005 GOWANDA bN COLLINS 1/1/14:parJOHN/FLORENCE(BAKER)LEITZ;hWILLIAM G d1/27/95 MAY 06,2005 

CORKWELL, ASHLEY LYNDA B APR 12,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO CHRISTOPHER CORKWELL & MICHELLE PRIEST, SOUTH DAYTON APR 18,2001 

CORNELL, BENJAMIN STEPHEN B JUN 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLES F & LORI B MROWKA CORNELL, JAMESTOWN JUN 11,2005 

CORNELL, CHARLES F M AUG 28,2004 DUNKIRK TO LORI MROWKA DAU GARY & RITA MROWKA, DUNKIRK DEC 12,2004 

CORNELL, DENA M D JAN 17,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bDUNK 7/30/19;parCHAS/ALMA(TOWER)WAGNER;hROY T d3/19/99 JAN 18,2001 

CORNELL, HELEN J D FEB 19,2002 LOCKPORT bPA 10/2/30;parSTEVE/MARY OVERMYER GLAVIS;wWILMONT FEB 21,2002 

CORNELL, VIOLET M D DEC 09,2003 BRADENTON, FL bCASSADAGA ae84;parHILDA/JOHN MOLINE;hKENNETH d DEC 16,2003 

CORNELL, WAYNE M JUL 12,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO JENNIFER SZYMCZAK DAU KENNETH/DARLENE SZYMCZAK, DUNKIRK AUG 10,2003 

CORNFIELD, EDGAR A Jr D NOV 19,2001 BROOKS HOSP bGWNDA 6/24/64;parEDGAR P CORNFIELD/MINNIE C JIMERSON;compPATRICE JOHN NOV 22,2001 

CORREA, JOSE ISIAH B FEB 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAMARIS GUTIERREZ & JOSE CORREA, E 2ND ST, DUNKIRK MAR 01,2002 

CORREA, MARIAH LYNN B JAN 29,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JEANNE ROSAS & HOMEL CORREA, DUNKIRK FEB 15,2004 

CORREALE, PETER JOHN M OCT 14,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO JACQUELINE GUZIEC DAU M/M MICHAEL E GUZIEC, DUNKIRK JAN 14,2001 

CORRELL, ALLIENE E D DEC 08,2002 WESTFIELD bWARREN 5/25/24;parHARRY J/ALLIENE(HARRISON)EATON;hDAVID R DEC 10,2002 

CORRENTE, ZACHARY ALEXAND' B MAR 15,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO JEREMY CORRENTE & MICHELLE STIRLING-CORRENTE, FREDONIA MAR 21,2001 

CORSI, DOMINICK ALAN B MAY 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RICK A & ZOILA MARI FIGUEROA CORSI, DUNKIRK MAY 29,2003 

CORSI, FRANCELLA R D MAY 11,2005 DUNKIRK bSILV CRK 4/17/42;parSAMUEL J/SARA(TAMPIO)RICOTTA;hREGINALD S MAY 12,2005 

CORSI, JoLYNNE M OCT 12,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO GARY V MILLER SON ROGER & MARLENE MILLER, STOW JAN 19,2003 

CORSI, MAX MORRISON B FEB 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MOLLY CORSI, DUNKIRK & TIMOTHY MORRISON, PALM SPRINGS, CA MAR 07,2003 

CORSI, REGINALD S M JAN 04,1964 HOLY TRINITY CH TO FRANCELLA RICOTTA; 40th MAR 07,2004 

CORSI, SAMUEL Jr D APR 04,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 12/24/34;parSAML L/MARY M(FARINA);wLENORE(MILLER) APR 06,2002 

CORSORO, CHRISTOPHER VINCNT B APR 18,2005 OKLAHOMA CITY TO MR & MRS ANTHONY CORSORO;g-g-par CAROLYN CORSORO, DUNKIRK MAY 01,2005 

CORSORO, GEORGE J M JUL 14,1951 DUNKIRK TO FLORENCE VANDEVELDE; 50TH AUG 19,2001 

CORSORO, JOSEPH D D OCT 15,2005 VERO BEACH, FL bDUNK ae85;parJAMES/VIRGINIA(PORPIGLIA);wGLORIA OCT 20,2005 

CORTER, DAVID G D OCT 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/22/44;parS GORDON/T RUTH(MAINES);w2DIANNA LILLY OCT 15,2004 

CORTER, THELMA RUTH D AUG 06,2002 IRVING bBARNESBO' PA 2/14/08;parALBERT/PEARL(GREEN)MAINES;hS GORDON d9/27/67 AUG 08,2002 

CORTES, WILLIAM D MAR 08,2004 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 2/23/26;parENCARNICION/EDERMIRA(SERRANO);wANA E MORALES MAR 09,2004 

CORTEZ, MIREYA BERNAL B AUG 13,2005 WESTFIELD TO ISAIAS BERNAL NICIO & MARITZA CORTEZ-JIMENEZ, SHERMAN AUG 18,2005 

CORTRIGHT, IDA BAIRD D APR 20,2005 JAMESTOWN bDETROIT 3/14/24;parGORDAN/EVELYN(HUGHS)BAIRD;1son,2dau APR 21,2005 

CORTRIGHT, KATHLEEN D NOV 30,2003 WINTER HAVEN, FL bOSWEGO 8/17/35;parWM/JENNIE(CLOONAN)KAY;hEDWARD DEC 10,2003 

COSME, CARMEN D MAY 27,2005 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 7/14/45;parFLOR COSME/MARIANNA ROBLES;compARNOLD MORALES MAY 28,2005 

COSORO, FLORENCE J D JAN 11,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/18/25;parHAROLD/BERNICE(SZELASZKIEWICZ)VANDEVELDE;hGEO J JAN 12,2004 

COSTA, GRACE CALI D MAR 15,2003 WESTFIELD ae87;parROSARIO/STEPHANIE BELLAVIA CALI; hSALVADORE d1987 MAR 20,2003 

COSTA, JOSEPHINE M AUG 4,1956 WESTFIELD TO NICHOLAS H. CHRISTOPHER, SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

COSTANTINI, GERALDINE H D AUG 10,2004 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 1/26/27;parFRANK/BERNICE(KRYSTOFIAL)SELL;hJOHN B Sr d 11/20/2001 AUG 13,2004 

COSTANTINI, JOHN B D NOV 20,2001 GERRY bPA 2/15/23;parCAMILLO/JOSEPHINE(GARAFALO);wGERALDINE B SELL NOV 21,2001 

COSTELLO, ASHLEY LAURA B AUG 03,2001 DUNKIRK TO SUSAN & JAMES COSTELLO, BERRY RD, FREDONIA AUG 11,2001 

COTE, JARED THOMAS B FEB 11,2001 LEXINGTON, KY TO PAUL & LAURA WOZNIAK COTE;gparJOHN/CAROL WOZNIAK, FREDONIA MAR 22,2001 

COTHRAN, HAROLD D DEC 11,2005 GOWANDA bBFLO 6/8/28;parHAROLD/PEGGY(TRACKETT)COTHRAN DEC 13,2005 

COTRANGE, DOLORES MARIE D APR 17,2002 SOUTH DAYTON bBFLO 2/2/42;parJEROME/DOROTHY M(FOLEY)SCHMITZ;compERNIE BROMLEY APR 19,2002 

COTTON, MORGAN ASHLEY B AUG 03,2001 WESTFIELD TO PAMELA JO ERICK & BRIAN COTTON, FREDONIA AUG 09,2001 

COTTON, MORGAN ASHLEY B JUL 31,2001 WESTFIELD TO PAMELA J ERICK & BRIAN COTTON, FREDONIA AUG 11,2001 
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COUCHMAN, ELWOOD C "BUD" D APR 03,2004 FREDONIA bFRED 6/20/23;parCLIFFORD/ELIZ(LANCASTER);wIRENE JESSIE GOODERSON APR 04,2004 

COUCHMAN, SCOTT HAROLD M JUL 21,2001 PORTLAND TO MELANIE GRAVES DAU REBECCA HUBER-ROSS & DAVID L GRAVES SEP 02,2001 

COUGHLIN, ALTHEA I D NOV 19,2001 WESTFIELD b11/10/15;parWM/MINNIE SHATTUCK BIGNELL;COMPANION: WALLACE BLODGETT d NOV 20,2001 

COUGHLIN, JAIME LEE M MAY 29,2004 HOLY TRINITY TO ALEX DeFRANCISCO SON MARIO & GLADYS DeFRANCISCO, REDDING CT AUG 08,2004 

COUGHLIN, WILLIAM J D MAR 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 3/11/29;parWM J/ELIZ(MARTIN);w1JOAN McNULTY;2CHRISTINA A DZIAK MAR 05,2002 

COUGLIN, CHRISTOPHER J D JUN 04,2002 DUNKIRK bKENMORE 3/8/65;parJAMES D/BERNIECE Y(SERENA)COUGHLIN JUN 06,2002 

COUHIG, JANET M D NOV 20,2003 CLARENCE AKA SR M URSULITA COUHIG;bDUNK 6/24/11; NOV 21,2003 

COULTON, RODNEY D APR 16,2002 CATT INDIAN RESV ae48;parSALYNA GALLARDO;4sons APR 18,2002 

COURTRIGHT, INA C D FEB 19,2004 FREDONIA bSILV CRK 6/22/12;parCHAS/GRACE(LILLIE)LUCAS;hNEWTON d FEB 25,2004 

COURTRIGHT, MILTON M AUG 12,1952 CLYMER TO BETTY LOOMIS AT UNITED METHODIST CHURCH BY REV ALVIN RHODES SEP 01,2002 

COVELLA, CORRY D JUL 18,2005 HOLLY SPRGS,NC ae35;parJIM & CAROL KEDDIE;hKEVIN;sonCOLIN; SEE JULY 31 JUL 21,2005 

COVERT, DENNIS MICHAEL D FEB 18,2002 SARASOTA, FL bGWNDA 5/22/58;parMIKE COVERT/MARTHA NOWAK;wKAREN HUNTSBERGER FEB 19,2002 

COVERT, KYLAN ISIAH B SEP 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KATIE JOCK & KENNY COVERT, E ROUTE 20, WESTFIELD SEP 26,2002 

COVERT, MARY L D JAN 31,2001 BUFFALO, NY neeWETHINGTON;hDERWOOD J d;burHANOVER CENTER FEB 02,2001 

COX, ROBERT A D DEC 21,2002 WESTFIELD bDUNK 10/31/23;parJUDSON/HILDA(ANDERSON)COX DEC 22,2002 

COX, THOMAS L D AUG 23,2001 LEON, NY bBFLO 7/28/31;parTHEODORE L/MILDRED(BRAUN);wJULIA W DOHERTY d3/1/2000 AUG 27,2001 

COY, JACKSON LYLE B OCT 10,2001 DUNKIRK TO DOUGLAS & JENNIFER OSBORNE COY, CHESTNUT ST, FREDONIA OCT 17,2001 

COYKENDALL, KRISTIN M JUL 03,2004 PEEK'N PEAK TO DANIEL TOMASZEWSKI SON EUGENE & JOSEPHINE TOMASZEWSKI, FREDONIA AUG 29,2004 

COYLE, JONATHAN E M JUN 30,2001 DELRAY BEACH,FL TO MONIQUE LAMBIE DAU ROBERT & PAM LAMBIE, DELRAY BEACH AUG 12,2001 

COYLE, MARY B D FEB 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/25/46;parRAY E/MARIAN(PRECHTL)BOGARDUS;hMARK R FEB 09,2003 

COYLE, MICHAEL M SEP 01,2001 HOLY TRINITY CH TO DENISE HODKIN DAU BARBARA HODKIN, FREDONIA/LATE MICHAEL Sr DEC 02,2001 

COYLE, NATHAN ROBERT B JUN 01,2003 DELRAY BEACH, FL TO M/M JOHATHAN COYLE;gparMARK R COYLE, DUNKIRK/LATE MARY B COYLE JUN 06,2003 

CRABTREE, CONNOR RYAN B APR 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO DANA & STEPHANIE FAIRBANKS CRABTREE, ROUTE 60, GERRY APR 14,2001 

CRABTREE, KAREN ULRICH D OCT 17,2001 LA PALMA, CA bJSTWN 11/29/40;parMARCUS/MABEL LIBBY ULRICH;hJIM OCT 28,2001 

CRABTREE, WENDELL & RUTH M JUN 15,1946 MEXICO, NY SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

CRACIUM, DANIEL J (Dr) D MAY 07,2001 FREDONIA bAKRON OH 5/16/55;parTRAJEN/ESTHER(MILAN);wKATHIE(O'NEIL) MAY 10,2001 

CRAIG, DARLENE MAE D FEB 03,2001 FLANAGAN, IL bWARREN PA ae63;parGUSTOF/JEANICE KROOHN, FREDONIA;hREV GEO "BUD" FEB 05,2001 

CRALEY, ALBERTA C D JUN 12,2002 RIPLEY bSHERMAN 6/14/21;parALTON/CENIA KING TEEMLEY;hCHARLES F d2/7/93 JUN 13,2002 

CRAMER, PAUL Jr M JUL 05,2003 GOWANDA TO STACI NOECKER DAU RICHARD & LINDA NOECKER, PERRYSBURG AUG 31,2003 

CRAMPTON, ERNEST M D DEC 29,2001 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 5/28/52;parGEROLD/WYONA(GIDDENS)'wJUDY SULLIVAN DEC 31,2001 

CRAMPTON, GERALD D JAN 17,2001 JACKSONVILLE,FL b12/2/53;parGERALD/WYONA(GIDDENS);wCHRISTINE;FORMERLY OF SILVER CRK JAN 19,2001 

CRAMPTON-HOLLAND, ROSE M JUN 01,2002 DUNKIRK TO EDWARD VACANTI Jr SON MARGARET VACANTI, DUNKIRK JUL 07,2002 

CRANDALL, BETTY ANN D JAN 10,2001 COLLINS, NY bCOLLINS 4/1/30;parJOHN/MARTHA(HARMS)GERNATT;hWILLIS d1998 JAN 11,2001 

CRANDALL, FLOYD R D JUL 22,2005 WESTFIELD bDEWITTVL 1/12/15;parHUGH/GERTRUDE(PABODY);wRUTH WEBSTER JUL 24,2005 

CRANDALL, LELAND M JUL 29,1949 MAYVILLE, NY TO SHIRLEY JACOBSON; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

CRANDALL, LELAND B "BOUNCE" D MAY 17.2004 WESTFIELD bHARTFIELD 3/12/29;parLELAND F/EVA(GRAPER);wSHIRLEY JACOBSON MAY 19,2004 

CRANDALL, LEONARD HARVEY M APR 20,1963 FREDONIA TO NANCY LORRAINE SINCLAIR; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

CRANDALL, LEONARD T Jr D NOV 30,2001 WESTFIELD bSHERMAN 5/13/36;parLEONARD/MILDRED(GRISWOLD);wMARY BECK DEC 03,2001 

CRANDALL, LUCILLE M OCT 29,1939 SALAMANCA TO LEE ALLEN SON GEORGE & MARY ALLEN, BRADFORD PA; CELEBRATE 63rd NOV 10,2002 

CRANDALL, MILLIE V D OCT 18,2002 STOCKTON bFRED 5/25/44;parFRANK/HELEN CARLSON;hWARREN M OCT 20,2002 

CRANDALL, ROY P D JUN 17,2001 CASSADAAGA bTN CHAUT9/17/27;parHUGH/GERTRUDE(PABODY)CRANDALL;wCAROL(JACOBSON) JUN 20,2001 

CRANE, IRENE D JUN 27,2003 DUNKIRK b1/5/10;parCORNELIUS/MARGARET(SCANLON)CRANE JUN 30,2003 

CRANE, O PEARL D FEB 11,2001 GERRY, NY bMI 4/29/03;parWM/ESTHER(HAMILTON)BABCOCK;h1C GALLOWAY;2RevWARRENd FEB 13,2001 

CRANE, RAYMOND W D JUL 09,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 1/6/21;parCORNELIUS/MARGT(SCANLON);wELAINE OSTRYE d1/26/82 JUL 11,2002 

CRANSTON, ALICE H D MAY 13,2002 GERRY bELLINGTN 11/15/23;parROY/DAISY(HEMENGER)KELLEY;h1POST;hLOUIS MAY 14,2002 

CRANSTON, MELVIN C D DEC 02,2002 COUNTY HOME bPORTLAND 2/26/27;parCLAUDE J/HELEN M(TURK)CRANSTON DEC 03,2002 

CRASSI, NICHOLAS J Sr D AUG 30,2001 GOWANDA bNYC 8/15/25;parANTHONY/ROSALIE(SAMPERI);wJANICE W CORCELIUS AUG 31,2001 
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CRASSIDIS, LUCAS JOHN B APR 12,2001 BUFFALO TO JOHN & PAMELA LUCZKOWIAK CRASSIDIS;gparPAUL & MARIE LUCZKOWIAK, DK JUN 12,2001 

CRAWFORD, BRIAN J M SEP 25,2004 BROCTON TO KELLY ABRAM DAU DALE & KAREN ABRAM, BROCTON NOV 21,2004 

CRAWFORD, CATHERINE J D MAR 08,2001 MEADVILLE, PA bNYC 2/6/15;parF ERNEST/KATE H(CRAWFORD)JOHNSON; hRevARTHUR MAR 09,2001 

CRAWFORD, JAMES H D AUG 07,2002 JAMESTOWN bFORD CY PA 3/4/40;parWILLIS H/EMMA(BICKOM);wDIXIE EDWARDS AUG 08,2002 

CRAWFORD, JOYCE CARRIE ANN B APR 29,2001 DUNKIRK TO DUANE Jr & TAMMY EVANS CRAWFORD, SECOND ST, JAMESTOWN MAY 11,2001 

CRAWFORD, KENNETH P D JUL 13,2004 OLEAN bOLEAN 3/24/40;parJAMES K/LILLIAN C(TARBOX);2sons,2foster-sons JUL 15,2004 

CREA, THOMAS MICHAEL (Lt COL) M OCT 12,2002 ROCKVILLE, MD TO MARTHA McGOWAN DAU JOHN PAUL & MARGARET McGOWAN, ROCKVILLE DEC 22,2002 

CREED, CLIFFORD R D JAN 07,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE bMASPATH 2/5/14;parTHOMAS/CHRISTINE(RANKE);wDOROTHY DAZET JAN 09,2003 

CRESPO, SEAN ARTHUR B AUG 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KATHRYN REIDESEL CRESPO, WESTFIELD AUG 13,2004 

CRIM, AZRO C "CHUCK" D OCT 01,2003 JAMESTOWN bLAWTON MI 10/15/28;parACRO C/MARIE(THORP);wMARY CORMAN OCT 02,2003 

CRINO, CONCETTA D OCT 03,2002 IRVING bITALY 3/1/11;parCARMELO/GUISEPPA LAFORRE;hSALVATORE d OCT 05,2002 

CRINO, GRACE EMILY B MAY 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ADAM & REBECCA PRIEST CRINO, DUNKIRK JUN 11,2003 

CRINO, JACOB ANTHONY V JUN 19,2001 BUFFALO TO ANTHONY & TAMMY ARDILLO CRINO JUL 09,2001 

CRISCIONE, KERI L M SEP 11,2004 BUFFALO TO DANIEL POLOWY SON DANIEL & ARLENE POLOWY, DUNKIRK DEC 05,2004 

CRISS, JACOB MICHAEL B OCT 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN & CASSANDRA DALEY CRISS, PERRYSBURG NOV 03,2005 

CRISS, MAKAYLA LYNN B OCT 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN & CASSANDRA DALEY CRISS, ROUTE 39, PERRYSBURG OCT 20,2002 

CRISTINA, DOROTHY D JUL 24,2004 LANCASTER bDUNK ae76;pHAROLD/BERNICE VANDEVELDE;hJOSPEH JUL 25,2004 

CROCKETT, AMY M JUL 24,2004 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO GREGORY PENCEK II SON M/M GREGORY PENCEK, DUNKIRK SEP 05,2004 

CROCKETT, JAMES WESLEY Jr D NOV 22,1001 WINTER GARDN, FL bDUNK ae41;parJAS/SHIRLEY;2sons NOV 24,2001 

CROCKETT, MICHELLE LYNN M SEP 14,2002 FREDONIA TO PATRICK SHING SON SAMUEL & MONICA SHING, TORONTO DEC 08,2002 

CROCOLL, ROSEMARIE A D NOV 19,2004 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 8/10/38;parJOSEPH/MAYME(FAZIO)BRUNATO;hWILLIAM E NOV 21,2004 

CROFOOT, CHRISTINE S D FEB 27,2004 BUFFALO bGWNDA 11/4/26;parMARTIN/ANNA(CYGAN)WOLTZ;hMARTIN d1996;OF FREDONIA MAR 01.2004 

CROFOOT, THOMAS W D MAR 01,2005 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 10/3/51;parRICHARD/GLENNDENE(AHLGRIM)CROFOOT;wPATTY CHUNG MAR 06,2005 

CROFT, ROBERT M AUG 03,2002 FREDONIA TO JEANETTE PALMER DAU RICHARD & JANE PALMER, FORESTVILLE OCT 20,2002 

CRONINGER, GEORGE J D DEC 15,2001 WILLIAMSVILLE bCOLUMBUS OH 10/8/05;parJOS/PEARL;w1EVELYN HUMM;w2SYLVIA MILLER DEC 18,2001 

CROOKS, CARLIE RENEE B SEP 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO KENNETH RICHARD & DELIA FERRALORO CROOKS, JAMESTOWN SEP 24,2005 

CROOKS, PRESTON JACK b OCT 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KENNETH & DELIA F FERRALORO CROOKS, WILLOW AVE, JAMESTOWN OCT 13,2002 

CROSS, AIDAN MICHAEL B SEP 24,2001 PRINCTON, NJ TO MICHAEL & JENNIFER BUCKLIN CROSS;gparCAROLE BUCKLIN, DUNKIRK OCT 11,2001 

CROSS, BETTY L D MAR 17,2001 ERIE, PA bSTCKTN 9/18/23;parHENRY R/PEARL M(MURDOCK)MUNGER;hWALTER M MAR 19,2001 

CROSS, DAVID DALE D NOV 30,2002 DUNKIRK bFT LEONARD WOOD MO 1/3/62;parMELVIN D/AUDREY R(OWENS);2ch DEC 03,2002 

CROSS, FLOYD R D MAR 28,2005 DEWITTVILLE bJSTEN 5/27/46;parWALTER/BETTY(MUNGER);wLYNN BUSCH MAR 29,2005 

CROSS, JERRY KENNETH M SEP 01,2001 CHAUTAUQUA TO KATHRYN FALCONE DAU ANTHONY & ROSE ANN FALCONE, SILVER CREEK DEC 09,2001 

CROSS, KEVIN ROBERT M SEP 01,2002 WEST SENECA TO SHANNON MOSHER DAU LYNDA MOSHER, IRVING DEC 01,2002 

CROSS, MARIE E D SEP 03,2005 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 7/9/18;parJOSEPH/ANNA(BATES)NIEDER;hCLAYTON C d SEP 04,2005 

CROSS, MARVIN N D DEC 22,2002 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 3/25/32;parNELSON/EDNA(NEWTON);wDIANA THURSTON DEC 24,2002 

CROSS, MICHAEL (Sr MAST SGT) M JUN 11,2005 LITTLE ROCK, AR TO MS T J RUBIO DAU REV & MRS RUFUS CRAWFORD, CONWAY AR DEC 25,2005 

CROSS, MIKAYLA EILEEN B MAY 04,2005 LEWISVILLE, TX TO KEVIN & SHANNON MOSHER CROSS;gparLYNDA MOSHER;ggpPAT CONGDON MAY 15,2005 

CROSS, NATHAN R M SEP 24,2005 FREDONIA TO ASHLEY ANTOLINI DAU ANTHONY & BRENDA ANTOLINI, FORESTVILLE DEC 04,2005 

CROSS, THOMAS A D DEC 24,2003 ERIE, PA bUNION CY 4/29/51;parEDWARD CROSS/MARY GIBBS;wGRACE m6/24/89;5st-sons DEC 27,2003 

CROSS, TYLER R D JUN 04,2005 FT MYERS, FL bCOLLINS 12/29/53;parDONALD/CLARA(CZYSZ);wGLORIA JUN 08,2005 

CROSSETT, DAVID WESTIB D JUN 05,2003 WARREN, PA bPHILADELPHIA 10/27/10;parDAVID W/MARY(FOLLMER);wJEAN ALLEN d7/16/70 JUN 06,2003 

CROUSE, JULIA D JUL 19,2002 EDEN b10/10/12;parANDREW/JULIA VARGA;hARTHUR L d1965;10ch;resFARNHAM JUL 21,2002 

CROW, HAROLD JUSTIN M RECENTLY FREDONIA TO KITTY LYONS DAU JAMES & JOAN LYONS, DUNKIRK FEB 10,2002 

CROWDEN, AGNES M D MAY 27,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 11/13/21;parGEO/SOPHIE(KASPRZYK) CROWDEN MAY 29,2001 

CROWELL, ARTHUR N (Col) D MAY 18,2001 FtWALTON BCH,FL bSILV CRK 3/1/41;parGEORGE LEIGH/CLARA(NAEGLE);wJUDITH(MARSH) MAY 26,2001 

CROWELL, CAMERON WALTER B DEC 17,2003 JAMESTOWN TO ERIC & JULIE CROWELL;gparDAVE/JUDY SNYDER & TERRY & DONNA CROWELL JAN 08,2004 

CROWELL, CHASE RILEY B APR 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO PHILIP & ANN PERRY CROWELL, DYBKA RD, CHERRY CREEK APR 20,2002 
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CROWELL, EDWIN M D MAR 01,2001 WARSAW, NY bFORESTVL 8/6/12;parMARCUS/LIZZIE(SHARP);wFRANCES(WITHERALL) MAY 17,2001 

CROWELL, ERIC WALTER M DEC 14,2002 EAST LEON TO JULIE SNYDER DAU DAVE & JUDY SNYDER, LEON FEB 23,2003 

CROWELL, FRANCES W D MAR 09,2002 WARSAW, NY neeWITHERELL ae91;hEDWIN d;fnrlARCADE MAR 14,2002 

CROWELL, GLEN R D JAN 14,2005 IRVING bSHERIDAN 7/10/17;parRAYMOND/VERA(JOHNSON);hWILMA M GENS JAN 15,2005 

CROWELL, JENNIFER LYNN M AUG 02,2003 FREDONIA TO JAMES CAVE SON ALAN & KATHY CAVE, PORTLAND DEC 07,2003 

CROWELL, JOSEPH H D JAN 22,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE bJSTWN 2/27/53;parHAROLD/ESTHER(PAVLOCK);wLINDA MacMURDO JAN 23,2003 

CROWELL, JOSEPH J D JAN 15,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bNYC 1/21/21;parJOS A/JOSEPHINE(JANSEN);wBEATRICE(KAISER) d9/20/94 JAN 17,2001 

CROWELL, KAYLEE ALEXANDRA B JUL 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KAREN CASE PHINNEY & HOWARD CROWELL, CHESTNUT ST, FREDONIA JUL 17,2002 

CROWELL, LINDA J D MAR 20,2004 JAMESTOWN bFREEPORT NY 2/27/60;parMaj DONALD/ANN COLE MacMURDO;hJOSEPH H d1/22/03 MAR 21,2004 

CROWELL, MARILYN MAE D APR 11,2003 WINTER HAVEN, FL bDUNK 7/27/26;parHOWARD/MILDRED(SAXON)MITCHELL;hWINDFIELD SCOTT APR 15,2003 

CROWELL, PAMELA (Dr) M RECENTLY LETCHWORTH PARK TO WILLIAM GROVER SON OTTO & JUDY GROVER, MACEDON OCT 14,2001 

CROWELL, RICHARD M JUN 29,1948 FORESTVILLE, NY TO MARILYN VALENTINE; DICK & MICKEY CELEBRATE 50th AUG 10,2003 

CROWELL, RICHARD C D JUL 25,2005 GOWANDA bSILV CRK 10/14/34;parASTOR A/OLIVE"LIZ"(HOUBEN);wSHIRLEY R DAVIS JUL 28,2005 

CROWELL, WALTER R D APR 06,2002 IRVING bARKWRIGHT 12/2/21;parEVERELL/AGNES(MEADOWS);wMARY JANE FARNHAM APR 07,2002 

CROZIER, INEZ MAY D JAN 20,2001 GOWANDA, NY bTN PERSIA 11/23/1895;parERNEST/ADIE(FRANK)HAWKINS;hVICTOR d1943 JAN 22,2001 

CRUVER, JAMES W D AUG 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 4/30/40;parJASPER CRUVER/DOROTHY(TIFFANY)HANSON;wJOANN UJVARI AUG 03,2004 

CRUVER, KATHLEEN SUSAN M NOV 25,2001 COSTA RICA TO BEN GRAVES SON SUE LAIN GRAVES & NEIL GRAVES, BOT OF TENNESSEE MAR 03,2002 

CRUZ, ANTONIO ROSARIO D NOV 26,2001 BUFFALO bP RICO 4/23/27;parLAZARIO/SARA CRUZ ROSARIO; wCLEMENCIA ROSARIO NOV 28,2001 

CRUZ, CHRISTINE M M AUG 04,2001 ST ELIZABETH'S TO NICHOLAS KEEFE SON STEPHEN & JANET KEEFE, FREDONIA DEC 09,2001 

CRUZ, DAVID MATTHEW B MAR 31,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ANTONIO M Jr & BRANDY L LINDE CRUZ, FREDONIA APR 12,2003 

CRUZ, JAELEIGH B NOV 15,2001 WESTFIELD TO JENNIFER THOMPSON & ENOE CRUZ, LAKE AVE, BROCTON NOV 27,2001 

CRUZ, KIMBERLY RACHEAL B OCT 27,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO ANTONIO Jr & BRANDY LINDE CRUZ, FREDONIA-STOCKTON RD, FREDONIA NOV 07,2001 

CRUZ, MOISES Sr D DEC 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 9/4/22;parBANDILIO/FRANCISCA;wBELAN CARRERA DEC 16,2002 

CRUZ. JOSHUA JAMES B JUL 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ANTONIO M Jr & BRANDY L LINDE CRUZ, FREDONIA AUG 06,2005 

CUCCIA, ANGELO A D SEP 17,2003 BRADENTON, FL bSILV CRK 3/5/19;parANTONIO/ANGELA(NOCERA);wMARTHA JANE COWLES d2000 SEP 20,2003 

CUDIA, SALVATORE J (Dr) D DEC 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP ae74 DEC 26,2005 

CUDNEY, FRANCES ALICE D MAY 29,2003 COUNTY HOME bENGLAND ae101;parGEO W/FRANCES FROST;hGEORGE d4/25/77;dauALICE JONUS MAY 30,2003 

CULHANE, MICHAEL M JUL 12,2003 PITTSFORD, NY TO LISA KUJAWA DAU MARY EDWARDS, DUNKIRK/JACK KUJAWA AUG 10,2003 

CULLEN, ELLEN E D DEC 05,2001 WARREN, OH bTORONTO 12/26/31;parALFRED/ETHEL MOORE FULTON;hERNEST;OF WESTFIELD DEC 07,2001 

CULLEN, GEORGE ERNEST D APR 22,2005 HOWLAND, OH bDUNK 12/5/25;parGEO/ANNIE(HAIGH);2sons,1dau APR 24,2005 

CULLINAN, GEOFFREY ARTHUR II B JUN 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO GEOFFREY & LYNNE DOUGLAS CULLINAN, ROUTE 438, IRVING JUL 12,2003 

CULMO, MARY J D MAY 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP bWSTFLD 2/13/13;parCHAS/ANNA(RIZZO)POLITO;hJOSEPH d MAY 11,2002 

CULVER, DONALD I D SEP 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP bWSTFLD 1/12/34;parORVIS/LILLIAN(BROWN);wBEVERLY REYNOLDS SEP 22,2002 

CULVER, NICHOLAS DAVID B MAY 28,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO KEVIN & JAMIE CULVER, HAMBURG JUN 10,2002 

CUMMINGS, DORIS M D NOV 30,2003 PITTSBURGH bRIPLEY 6/11/37;parANDY/FERN(MAY)MEEDER;1son,2daus DEC 07,2003 

CUNNINGHAM, ANNE R D NOV 03,2004 IRVING bCORFU 7/18/23;parRAYMOND/LOLEITA(FAUDREY)ROCHE;hJAMES F NOV 05,2004 

CUNNINGHAM, CHARLES R D AUG 13,2001 WESTFIELD bRIPLEY 10/9/17;parCHAS R/MARIE(BALLMAN);wFRANCES SLAUGHTER d1992 AUG 14,2001 

CUNNINGHAM, F WILLIAM D JAN 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP bSYRACUSE;wALICE GILES;fnrlMARCELLUS JAN 09,2003 

CUNNINGHAM, FRANCES G D JAN 05,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 11/27/24;parCARMELO/LYDIA(LaSPADA)SPINA;h1J HALL;hWALTR E JAN 06,2001 

CUNNINGHAM, FRANCIS B D AUG 03,2002 WESTFIELD bDUNK 1/28/27;parJOS/IRMA(SALISBURY);wBARBARA d8/4/2000 AUG 04,2002 

CUNNINGHAM, WALTER E D MAR 01,2005 COUNTY HOME b10/7/25;parCHAS J/NELLIE(SULLIVAN);w1MARY REILLY;w2FRANCES SPINA HALL MAR 02,2005 

CURCIO, HEATHER M NOV 11,2000 BALTIMORE, MD TO JEFF KRYSTOFIAK SON MRS TERRY VALENTINE,DUNKIRK/DANIEL KRYSTOFIAK FEB 18,2001 

CURLL, WILLIAM L D FEB 16,2001 VIROQUA, WI bCLARION PA 7/20/35;parWM L/ELEANOR(VanALLEN);4dau;sonROBERT P RINESS FEB 20,2001 

CURRIE, WILLIAM J D MAY 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSTRATFORD ONT 3/25/20;parWM E/VIOLET M(BOLDUC);wEVA JEAN KUSNESKE MAY 13,2004 

CURRY, A STEPHEN D AUG 03,2002 GROVE CITY, PA bPITSBGH 12/31/37;parEMORY A/ANNA(DUNMIRE);wMARLENE(LOVELESS) AUG 06,2002 

CURRY, RICHARD JOHN D MAY 25,2004 BUFFALO OF CATT IND RESV ae64;US NAVY & ERIE Co ENGR;burFOREST LAWN MAY 26,2004 

CURRY, ROBERT W M OCT 08,2005 DUNKIRK TO TINA ZATORSKI DAU STEPHEN F &B NANCY B ZATORSKI, DUNKIRK NOV 27,2005 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

38 

CURRY, SEAN TRAVIS M JUL 14,2001 FREDONIA TO KELLY MARSH DAU PAULA SHIVELY, FREDONIA/LATE JOHN MARSH SEP 16,2001 

CURTHOYS, SARA MARION D JUL 01,2002 WILLIAMSVILLE bERIE 2/28/33;BENJAMIN C/EDITH NICHOLS;hTRUMAN JUL 09,2002 

CURTIS, BRADLEY WAYNE D DEC 17,2001 DUNKIRK bBARSTOW CA 1/20/52;parHOWARD/MARJORIE;7ch;COMPANION:DIANE CHASE DEC 21,2001 

CURTIS, CHARLES A D MAR 12,2003 WESTFIELD bBUSTI 12/8/20;parROY H/BEIDA(EDEN);wDORIS HIPPENSTEAL MAR 14,2003 

CURTIS, DOROTHY S D JAN 05,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bPORTLND 5/20/06;parN L SKINNER;hROBERT W d1997 JAN 06,2001 

CURTIS, RUSSELL R D JAN 06,2001 ERIE, PA bJASTWN 1/4/36;parELMER/RUTH(FOSTER);wCLAUDETTE(LEWIS) JAN 09,2001 

CUTHBERT, JACOB G M APR 30,2005 ST HYACINTH'S TO LISA MILLONZI DAU RONALD & DIANE MILLONZI OF FREDONIA JUN 26,2005 

CUTHBERT, PHYLLIS M D NOV 26,2004 CHEEKTOWAGA bBFLO 7/9/21;parPAUL/AGNES PILLITERRI;hFREDERICK T d11/8/68 NOV 28,2004 

CUTRONA, JOSEPHINE L D JUN 30,2004 IRVING bROCHESTER 6/19/05;parJOHN/MAGGIE(FARELLA)LEONE;hANTHONY d1964 JUL 01,2004 

CUTRONA, VIRGINIA M NOV 29,1952 SILVER CREEK TO EUGENE CHESBRO SON FRANCIS & HELEN CHESBRO; 50th NOV 03,2002 

CYBART, RICHARD J M SEP 29,1951 DUNKIRK, NY TO FLORENCE MOCH; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

CZECH, GABRIELLA MARIE B APR 21,2002  TO ROON & MICHELLE RENCKENS CZECH;gparPAUL & NANCY RENCKENS, DUNKIRK JUN 09,2002 

CZECH, RON MICHAEL M OCT 07,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO MICHELLE RENCKENS DAU PAUL & NANCY RENCKENS, DUNKIRK JAN 21,2001 

CZEIZINGER, LOUIS D OCT 27,2005 EASLEY, SC bTRENTON NJ 9/8/21;parCHAS/ETHEL(OLAH);w1ALICE BUSH;w2DORIS MARIE BIRD OCT 30,2005 

CZEKANSKI, BENJAMIN A M JUL 31,2004 SHERIDAN TO SARAH BRENNAN DAU JoANN WAHL/JAMES BRENNAN, EAST AURORA SEP 05,2004 

CZEKANSKI, JOSHUA RICHARD M JUN 23,2001 FREDONIA TO MEGAN SMITH DAU CHRISTOPHER & MARY SMITH, FREDONIA AUG 26,2001 

CZEKANSKI, KATHRYN JANE B JUL 07,2005 ? TO JOSHUA & MEGAN CZEKANSKI;gparRICHARD & CAROL SMITH, FREDONIA SEP 25,2005 

CZEKANSKI, TYLER JAREK B RECENTLY FREDONIA BAPTIZED;parLUCAS & GINA;gparCAROL/ROBT CERRIE;MARK/BARB CZEKANSKI AUG 28,2002 

CZERWINSKI, HOLLY S M FEB 14,2003 DERBY TO DAVID POWELL SON DAVID & DONNA POWELL, GOWANDA MAR 02,2003 

CZYSZ, KELLY J M JUN 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO JAMES FULCINITI SON JAMES & JANET FULCINITI, WEIRTON, W VA SEP 02,2001 

CZYSZ, KRISTEN MICHELE M SEP 03,2005 LAS VEGAS TO TIMOTHY SIMKINS SON TERRY B SIMKINS & GALE SIMKINS, LEBANON PA NOV 06,2005 

DABOLT, ELIZABETH D SEP 03,2005 IRVING bLAKE SH 11/8/18;parDENVER/JENNY(BEEBE)ACKLEY;hPAUL L Sr SEP 05,2005 

DaBOLT, NORMAN W D FEB 27,2001 GOWANDA, NY bE OTTO 7/4/18;parWM/JULIA(KICKBUSH);wHARRIET M(TRUSHAW);resCATTARAG FEB 28,2001 

DACH, KIMBERLY ANN M MAY 04,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO STEPHEN ZVONKOVICH SON SANDRA HERNANDEZ/STEPHEN ZVONKOVICH JUL 28,2002 

D'AGOSTINO, BROOKE CATHERINE B MAY 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN & CATHERINE GAWINSKI D'AGOSTINO, WOODWARD DR, FREDONIA MAY 08,2002 

DAILEY, CAROLINE SCHUE D DEC 10,2001 FLORIDA OF COLLINS ae84;hKENNETH L;4sons,2daus;LOCAL ARTIST;fnrlGOWANDA DEC 16,2001 

DAKE, FRED E D OCT 24,2004 GERRY bELLERY 5/3/12;parEARL B/BERNICE(HASKINS);w1EVA L SINCLAIR;2VIRG(OWEN) OCT 25,2004 

DALE, WILLIAM L Jr B APR 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM L & AMY SUE CUNNINGHAM DALE, SPRING ST, JAMESTOWN MAY 07,2002 

DALEY, ELEANOR M D JAN 29,2002  neeGERBER;hROBERT H d FEB 01,2002 

DALEY, ROBERT H D APR 13,2001 WESTFIELD FORMERLY OF HAMBURG;wELEANOR(GERBER) APR 17,2001 

DALEY, ROBERT M D MAY 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/14/21;parJOHN/MARGARET(BURNS)DALEY MAY 05,2004 

DALIMONTE, ROBERT M AUG 03,2002 GOWANDA TO MOLLY CAIN DAU WILLIAM & JOAN CAIN, GOWANDA NOV 17,2002 

DALRYMPLE, BETTY E D FEB 10,2005 BUFFALO bSTCKTN 4/7/30;parDOYLE/MARGARET(CLARK)FRARY;hLEONARD W FEB 11,2005 

DALY-GRIFFEN, WILLOW MEADE B DEC 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JESSAMINE & JEREMY DALY GRIFFEN, FORESTVILLE JAN 03,2004 

DAMBACH, VIRGINIA "BETTY" D MAR 28,2005 IRVING bBFLO 10/1/16;parWM/AMELIA(WEISS)DAMBACH MAR 29,2005 

DAMCOTT, KALEB MATTHEW B JUN 18,2003 WESTFIELD TO MATTHEW EDWARD & JAMIE MYERS DAMCOTT, WASINGTON ST, WESTFIELD JUN 27,2003 

DAMCOTT, SHALEIGH NICHOLE B MAR 02,2002 WESTFIELD TO MATTHEW & JAMIE MYERS DAMCOTT, THIRD ST, WESTFIELD MAR 09,2002 

DAMICO, GARY & PATTY (RAK) M JUL 24,1976 SHERIDAN CELEBRATE 25TH ANNIVERSARY AUG 05,2001 

DAMICO, JODY L D SEP 13,2005 BRANT bSILV CRK 2/26/63;parDOMINIC/SHARON(PENIX)DAMICO;dauSHAYNA SEP 14,2005 

DAMINSKI, EDWARD J D OCT 17,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK 2/2/17;parBARNEY/ELAN(NOVAK);wTHELMA GROSS d8/14/2000 OCT 20,2003 

DAMON, ANNABELLE VIRGINIA B JUN 28,2001 SAN ANTONIO,TX TO CHRISTINE & DAVID DAMON, FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK AUG 19,2001 

DAMON, LLOYD E "BUS" D MAR 15,2002 WALLINGFORD, CT bPOMFRET 1/15/18;parDANIEL/MARY(STARR);wANNE McGOWAN MAR 17,2002 

DAMON, LYLE E D NOV 14,2005 WESTFIELD ae83; OF CASS ST, WESTFIELD NOV 17,2005 

DAMON, MARION M NOV 26,1955 FREDONIA TO MAX BRAY AT METHODIST CHURCH BY REV DELBERT JOLLEY; 50th DEC 04,2005 

DAMON, MILTON JOEL D MAR 24,2001 STANLEY, NY bCHAUT CO ae86;parELVA/RUTH(GEIGER);wAGNES(TROMBLEY) MAR 29,2001 

DAMON, VIOLET G D AUG 08,2005 GERRY bBUSTI 7/14/25;parARVID/GEORGENIA(PATTON)ERICKSON;hRICHARD F AUG 10,2005 

DANAHY, LENA MARY D OCT 06,2005 BATAVIA bGWNDA 10/15/09;parWM/AUGUSTA KOMERTZ DANAHY; NAVY NURSE; VA HOME OCT 08,2005 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

39 

DANDO, BRIDGETTE E M SEP 21,2002 METHODIST TO MICHAEL PAOLETTA II SON MICHAEL A & RUTH PAOLETTA JAN 19,2003 

DANIELS, ANTONIO J D DEC 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP bSPRINGVL 2/24/91;parMARK W/PAMELA M FROST DANIELS DEC 16,2003 

DANIELS, GORDON EDWARD D FEB 24,2002 SARDINIA bFREWSBG 4/7/40;parEDWARD/MYRTLE(SCHRADER);GLORIA R PAINE d10/10/89 FEB 26,2002 

DANIELS, KEVIN EDWARD M JUN 25,2005 ST HEDWIG'S TO HEIDI SANDERSON DAU RODNEY SANDERSON, HENREITTA, SALLY, DUNKIRK OCT 09,2005 

DANIELS, MATTHEW C D JAN 17,2004 BUFFALO bGWNDA 1/11/64;parHAROLD LENGRICH & GLORIA PAINE DANIELS;st-fGORDON E JAN 18,2004 

DANIELSON, HELEN REED D MAR 08,2002 JAMESTOWN bROCKFORD IL 3/16/13;parVICTOR J/HARRIET NELSON REED;hVERNETT d10/11/83 MAR 10,2002 

DANIELSON, SUSAN E D FEB 12,2005  OF FREDONIA ae94;hRUPERT d FEB 15,2005 

DANKER, MILTON H D DEC 03,2005 IRVING bVILLENOVA 10/14/06;parJOHN JAMES/INA(GOLDTHWAITE);wHELEN E PARK d DEC 06,2005 

DANKERT, DONALD A D OCT 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP bPOMFRET 10/17/17;parRALPH DANKERT/LENA(PIEHL)DANKERT OCT 07,2004 

DANKERT, STEPHENIE N M 4 + MO AGO FREDONIA TO THOMAS SMALLBACK SON PETE & CAROLYN SMALLBACK, CHERRY CREEK MAR 27,2005 

DANKERT, WILLIAM M DEC 22,1954 FREDONIA TO MIRIAM FAIRBANKS DAU CLIFFORD & BERNICE FAIRBANKS MAR 06,2005 

DANLER, JOSEPHINA MARIE B FEB 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MARIE GATES & PAUL DANLER, KNG ST, DUNKIRK MAR 06,2003 

DANLER, KYLE CHRISTOPHER B MAR 15,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RACHAEL LYNN DANLER & DAVID DUDZIC, LEON PLACE, FREDONIA MAR 29,2003 

D'ANTHONY, CARSON ROBERT B MAR 22,2004 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT & JODIE DOSS D'ANTHONY, RIPLEY MAR 31,2004 

D'ANTHONY, PEYTON NICOLE B SEP 03,2002 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT & JODIE DOSS D'ANTHONY, S STATE ST, RIPLEY SEP 13,2002 

DANTON, SAMUEL S D FEB 10,2001 PLYMOUTH, MA bJOHNSTWN ae79;wSYLVIA "SALLY" (ANTONACCI) d1998 FEB 22,2001 

DARBEE, TERRIE L D JAN 03,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/24/53;parRAYMOND SCHWERTFAGER/LENORE MILLER CORSI JAN 05,2002 

D'ARCY, MARIE J D DEC 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP bANGOLA 1/17/35;parJOS/JENNIE(MARTINO)DIMARTINO;hPAUL d1973 DEC 16,2003 

D'ARCY, PAUL G D OCT 07,2005 JAMESTOWN bSILV CRK 1/15/58;parPAUL G D'ARCY/MARIE J(D'MARTINO)D'ARCY-TRILLIZIO OCT 13,2005 

DARRAH, ALLEN JOSEPH D D AUG 31,2005 GOWANDA bBRADFORD 9/3/41;parCLARENCE/DOROTHY(MOORNAN);wMARJORIE LEE OAKES SEP 02,2005 

DASH, JENNIFER E M JUN 18,2005 SALEM, W VA TO COREY JORDAN SON STANLEY  & LAUREEN JORDAN, YORK HAVEN, PA AUG 28,2005 

DASH, KARLEEN ANN B JAN 03,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO JASON & CHRISTINE DASH, CATTARAUGUS JAN 11,2002 

DAUGHERTY, RITA M JUL 23,2005 BUFFALO TO MARTY BORYSZAK SON MARTIN & MARY BORYSZAK, BUFFALO DEC 11,2005 

DAVENPORT, MAXWELL WM M JUL 05,2003 MAYVILLE TO HEIDI PALMER DAU GARRY & JUDY PALMER, WESTFIELD DEC 07,2003 

DAVIDSON, ANDRE D JUN 16,2003 WESTFIELD bPITSBGH 9/30/14;parALEXANDER/JEANNE(CRAWFORD);wDOROTHY(DODDS)d'99 JUN 17,2003 

DAVIDSON, NATHAN JOHN M JAN 04,2003 MELBOURNE, AUSTR TO COURTNEY CENTNER, FORMERLY OF FREDONIA MAR 16,2003 

DAVIDSON, SILAS CENTNER B SEP 24,2004 MELBOURNE, AUSTRALIA TO COURTNEY & NATHAN DAVIDSON;gparDAVID & KATHLEEN CENTNER, VANBURN OCT 03,2004 

DAVIE, JAMES R (Dr) M JUN 16,2001 FREDONIA TO MAURA SOMMER DAU M/M JAMES A SOMMER, FREDONIA JUL 29,2001 

DAVIES, DOROTHY A D APR 02,2002 JAMESTOWN bMAYVL 1/14/37;parRICHARD/ALICE N SUMMERTON DAVIES APR 05,2002 

DAVIS, ARCHIE F D MAY 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP bSHERIDAN 9/27/08;parLEE/ANNA(RICKERMAN);wDOROTHY BROWN MAY 04,2003 

DAVIS, ARTHUR S D JAN 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 4/3/17;parARTHUR/VERONICA(LASECKI);wDOROTHY ZIELINSKI JAN 24,2004 

DAVIS, BEVERLY A D AUG 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/13/39;parWM/MARIE(NUNN)WALKER;3son & 3dau NAMED McGRAW AUG 08,2005 

DAVIS, BEVERLY E D AUG 14,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 5/14/22;parMERLE/MERTLE(FANN)RAYNOR;hWILLIAM H d1995 AUG 16,2005 

DAVIS, BRYANNA GRACE B JUL 08,2001 WESTFIELD TO RICHARD & LISA BUSH DAVIS, DEWITTVILLE JUL 20,2001 

DAVIS, CLAIR EDWARD D SEP 28,2002 MAYVILLE bERIE CO PA 10/7/17;parEDWARD/LUSINA(SWANEY);wRUTH CAMPBELL SEP 30,2002 

DAVIS, COLLEEN C D JUL 29,2001 MAYVILLE bWESTFLD 3/14/48;parCLAIR E & RUTH CAMPBELL DAVIS JUL 31,2001 

DAVIS, DOROTHY ZIELINSKI D FEB 03,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/16/20;parMICHAEL/MARY(WISNIESKI)ZIELINSKI;hARTHUR S d1/22/2004 FEB 04,2004 

DAVIS, EDITH M D FEB 03,2001 IRVING, NY bSHERIDAN 11/22/1899;parFRANK/DELIA(TRASK)DAVIS;FORMERLY OF MAYVILLE FEB 04,2001 

DAVIS, GAGE LATHANIEL B MAR 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO PATRICIA SHEAR & PAUL DAVIS Sr, WATER ST, FREDONIA APR 20,2002 

DAVIS, JAKE ANDREW B ARP 26,2001 BUFFALO TO JEFFERY & HEATHER DAVIS, FREDONIA;gparROBERT & KAREN DAVIS MAY 15,2001 

DAVIS, JAMES PHILIP "ERIK" D JUL 11,2001 GLENDORA, CA bDUNK ae74;parJOS/JUNE SACKINGER DAVIS AUG 02,2001 

DAVIS, JAMES R D DEC 21,2005 TRENTON, OH ae58;parISAAC/SARAH(BATES)DAVIS;sonRYAN J OF FREDONIA DEC 27,2005 

DAVIS, JOSEPHINE N D APR 20,2001 WESTFIELD bDUNK 12/2/23;parH VERN/NATTIE(CRASWELL)DAVIS; OF MAYVILLE APR 21,2001 

DAVIS, KAITLIN ROSE B JUN 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN & MELISSA SAM DAVIS, GENET ST, DUNKIRK JUN 24,2002 

DAVIS, KAITLYN JADE B MAY 11,2003 WESTFIELD TO JACOB MICHAEL & CHERYL LYNN JOHNSON DAVIS, S NESMITH ST, BEMUS PT MAY 23,2003 

DAVIS, LINDA GAIL D JUN 16,2004 CORINTH, NY bGREENFLD MA 9/24/48;parCASSIUS/NORMA(BEATON)DAVIS;OF SILVER CREEK JUN 25,2004 

DAVIS, MARIE A C GAMBINO D JUN 30,2005 WESTFIELD bCELORON 7/25/28;parRAYMOND/HATTIE(WETSEL)CROSS;h1JOS GAMBINO;2JAS JUL 06,2005 
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DAVIS, MARK ALAN M OCT 14,2001 TEMPLE BETH EL TO GILIAN STEINBERG DAU THEODORE & PHYLLIS STEINBERG, FREDONIA DEC 30,2001 

DAVIS, MICAH TIMOTHY B MAY 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO SHANNON & SARAH DAVIS, FREDONIA MAY 21,2005 

DAVIS, NATHAN JAMES M SEP 24,2005 FREDONIA TO SANDRA MIGONIS DAU GREGORY & DOROTHY MIGONIS, HAMILTON NY OCT 23,2005 

DAVIS, ROSE MAY D NOV 03,2003 WESTFIELD bDEPEW 5/16/11;parCHAS/ELIZ(BRITTLER)HELWIG;hJAMES M d2/10/52 NOV 04,2003 

DAVIS, RUTH E D DEC 28,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 6/26/03;parALONZO/BELVA(WYGLE)SNYDER;hHENRY A d DEC 30,2003 

DAVIS, RYAN MATTHEW B OCT 21,2004 BUFFALO TO JEFFERY & HEATHER DAVIS;gparROBERT & KAREN DAVIS, FREDONIA NOV 21,2004 

DAVIS, SARAH RENEE B OCT 21,2004 BUFFALO TO JEFFERY & HEATHER DAVIS;gparROBERT & KAREN DAVIS, FREDONIA NOV 21,2004 

DAVIS, SIMON THOMAS B FEB 25,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SARAH KACHELMEYER & SHANNON DAVIS, FREDONIA MAR 11,2004 

DAVIS, TIMOTHY LUKE B NOV 29,2002 BUFFALO TO JEFFERY & HEATHER DAVIS, FREDONIA;gparROBT & KAREN DAVIS 16-Jan-03 

DAVISON, MARVIN P D JUN 06,2004 HANFORD BAY bBFLO 5/5/14;wMARY JOSEPHINE DOLAN JUN 08,2004 

DAWLEY, DORIS L D MAR 22,2003 SILVER CREEK bARKWGT 6/9/21;parGEO/MOLLY(GILBERT)CRANDALL;h1STU V PATTISON;2MILFRD MAR 24,2003 

DAWLEY, ZACHARY GERARD B B MAY 07,2002 BRIGHTON, CO TO M/M JOSEPH DAWLEY;gparGERARD ROCQUE/EDWARD & ADELLA BLUM JUN 23,2002 

DAY, STEVEN M D MAR 28,2001 IRVING, NY bLACKAWANA 7/14/59;parALAN I/ROMONA(LONG)DAY APR 01,2001 

DAYTON, A WARREN D APR 26,2001 BATAVIA, NY bAUBURN 8/2/05;parJOHN CHAS/EMMA F(BARNES);wFLORA MAE(BURTON)d1997 MAY 17,2001 

DAYTON, PENFIELD LEWIS III D AUG 01,2003 YORKTOWN, VA bS DAYTON ae64;wSANDRA(SIEVERT);sonsSCOTT & DR PAUL DAYTON AUG 05,2003 

DEAKIN, ALFRED J "RED" D JAN 15,2004 WESTFIELD bDEWITVL 9/24/15;parJOHN/BESSIE(ANDERSON);wALICE EGGERT d12/17/2003 JAN 16,2004 

DEAKIN, ALICE E D DEC 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP bWSTFLD 3/20/24;parALBERT/EMMA M(WILSON)EGGERT;hALFRED J "RED" DEC 18,2003 

DEAN, CALVIN D DEC 08,2001 FREDONIA bITHACA 12/12/30;parFREDERICK/MARIAM(YONKIN);wRUTH SADEN DEC 10,2001 

DEAN, DONALD W D NOV 23,2002 FT LAUDERDALE, FL b10/19/30;parELMER/LUCY(BEARDSLEY);wEDITH(FINLAYSON);FORM'Y FREDONIA FEB 28,2003 

DEAN, GEORGE L D JUN 03,2003 COUNTY HOME bSHEFFIELD PA 9/15/19;parGEO/DAISYE RUTH(HAIGHT);wFRANCES FEDORSIC JUN 03,2003 

DEAN, VIRGINIA WAREHAM D FEB 16,2001 ITHACA, NY bGOTHENBERG NE;parGEO/EVELYN(NICHOLS)WAREHAM;hJACK d FEB 23,2001 

DEAN, ZACHARY TYLER B OCT 29,2002 WESTFIELD TO DOUGLAS & BILLIE JO BARTON DEAN, FREDONIA STOCKTON RD, FREDONIA NOV 13,2002 

DeANGELO, JOSEPH M D JUN 02,2001 IRVING bSILV CRK 6/22/17;parJOHN/JENNIE(GULLO);wPHYLLIS(ODDO) JUN 04,2001 

DEARING, HUNTER CHARLES B FEB 28,2001 WESTFIELD TO RONALD & AMBER RAYNOR DEARING, MAIN ST, WESTFIELD MAR 06,2001 

DEARING, PRESTON RICHARD B OCT 18,2003 WESTFIELD TO RONALD & AMBER RAYNOR DEARING, N ERIE ST, MAYVILLE NOV 01,2003 

DEARY, DANIEL J D DEC 01,2004 NIAGARA FALLS bGWNDA 7/1/52;parJAMES/MABEL DEARY;3sis DEC 05,2004 

DeBECK, PAUL J "DOBY" D MAR 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 8/15/34;parJOS/BELLE(SULINSKI)DeBECK MAR 08,2001 

DEBICKI, KRISTEN MARIE B APR 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SHAWN TORSELL WILSON & CHRISTOPHER DEBICKI, ROCKY GLEN, CASSADAG APR 20,2002 

DECAMP, ESTHER M SEP 03,1954 BROCTON TO DEAN NOEL SON CLYDE & EDNA NOEL; CELEBRATE 50th SEP 19,2004 

DeCEILIO, AIDAN B DEC 23,2004 ALTUS, OK TO STEVEN & APRIL DeCEILIO;g-gparVIRGINIA DeCEILIO, FREDONIA JAN 02,2005 

DeCEILIO, CARLIE GRACE B JUL 20,2001 WILMINGTON, NC TO MATT & BETH DeCEILIO;gparFLORENCE(FIELDS)GREEN/LATE ROCCO DeCEILIO AUG 13,2001 

DECK, ERMA J "DOLLY" D JAN 01,2003 PORTLAND bDUNK 8/31/39;parGEO/PEARL(PARKS)OLROGG;hROBERT C JAN 02,2003 

DECKER, CASEY CHRISTINE B APR 21,2001 DUNKIRK TO JAMES & CHRISTINE FERRY DECKER, WEBSTER RD, FREDONIA APR 26,2001 

DECKER, LINDA J D DEC 08,2001 ROCHESTER, NY bGWNDA 10/27/46;parRICHARD/JOYCE SKEELS SCHWARTZ;fnrlCATTARAUGUS DEC 12,2001 

DeCOSTA, LOUISE JEAN M APR 19,2003 PALM SPRINGS, CA TO EWALD BACHER SON ANITA BACHER, AUSTRIA/LATE EDUARD MAY 11,2003 

DeCOSTA, VINCENT & ANNETT M 1953 ST ANTHONY'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

DeCOSTA, VINCENT & ANNETTE M JAN 03,1953 FREDONIA SURPRISE 50th ANNVERSARY PARTY AUG 18,2002 

DEERING, CARL W M JAN 15,1952 NORTH EAST, PA TO ROSE BARONE DAU GEORGE & AMELIA BARONE; CELEBRATE 52nd JAN 25,2004 

DEERING, HELEN D JAN 11,2005 SARASOTA, FL bBFLO 10/10/20;parEDWARD/IDA SZYMCZAK;hNORMAN d9/15/91 JAN 14,2005 

DEERING, HERMAN L D AUG 11,2001 BRANCHVILLE, SC bARKWRIGHT 4/4/05;parCHAS F;wFREDERICKA S AUG 12,2001 

DEERING, LEONARD J D JUL 08,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/20/25;parLESTER E F/DOROTHY L DALRYMPLE;wDOLORES GAMBLE JUL 10,2001 

DEET, HELEN M D JAN 27,2004 WESTFIELD bGWNDA 5/30/21;parO S/ROSA(MILKS)LUCE;hWILLIAM M m6/13/38 d9/27/85 JAN 29,2004 

DeFOR, LUKE CHARLES PAUL B AUG 14,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO LAWRENCE & KATHERINE DeFOE, FRANKLINVILLE AUG 23,2002 

DeFRANCISCO, ALEX M MAY 29,2004 HOLY TRINITY TO JAIME LEE COUGHJLIN DAU JIM & VERA COUGHLIN, DUNKIRK AUG 08,2004 

DeFRIES, NAOMI C D JUN 25,2002 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 12/11/21;parHERBERT/EDITH(BARLOW)CARTER;hJOHN A Sr JUN 27,2002 

DEGENFELDER, RICHARD J D AUG 09,2001 IRVING bCOLLINS 2/3/13;parJOSEPH/MARY CLARA(BANTLE);wGLADYS ROGERS d1998 AUG 11,2001 

DeGOLIER, JERRY KYLE R A B AUG 10,2001 WESTFIELD TO BRADLEY & NICOLE WILBURN DeGOLIER, CHAUTAUQUA RD, SINCLAIRVILLE AUG 18,2001 
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DeGOLIER, JOYCE D MAY 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSTOCKTON 10/1/41;parWM/VELVA McKILLIP;hRICHARD K MAY 17,2004 

DeGOLIER, SEBASTIAN CONNOR B JUN 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & AMANDA PRELEWICZ DeGOLIER, DUNKIRK JUL 12,2004 

DeGOLYER, JAMES F Sr D FEB 28,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bHAZELHRST PA ae74;parWM/ALICE(WARFLE);wMARY ALICE(FISCHER) MAR 01,2001 

DeHATE, DARLENE M JUN 07,2003 CHARLOTTE, NC TO ROSS RUSSO III SON ROSS Jr & MARYJANE RUSSO, DUNKIRK AUG 24,2003 

DeHAVEN, KRISTEN BRIELLE B JAN 03,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO MICHAEL & JENNIFER HALAS DeHAVEN, CHESTNUT ST, WESTFIELD JAN 12,2001 

DeHOFF, MERVIN D SEP 26,2004 COLLINS  SEP 27,2004 

DEIKE, THOMAS R M JUN 16,2001 SILVER CREEK TO BARBARA STEVENS DAU H DEAN & MARCIS STEVENS, SILVER CREEK JUL 08,2001 

DEJAIFFE, ERNEST D OCT 18,2003 BROCTON bFERNWOOD PA 3/28/12;parCAMILLE & MARY;wLORENA BATES d1992 OCT 21,2003 

DeJESUS, ANGEL Sr D AUG 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 11/6/21;parRAMON/GREGORIA(RIVERA);wIRIS M d7/3/99 AUG 29,2004 

DeJESUS, CAM'RON JADISS B DEC 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MELISSA BUCHANAN & CHARLES DeJESUS, DEER ST, DUNKIRK DEC 27,2002 

DeJESUS, DAMIAN SEBASTIAN B JAN 24,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO HECTOR DeJESUS & JENNIFER SKELLY, BERRY RD, FREDONIA JAN 31,2001 

DeJESUS, JAYDEN LUIS B APR 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JORGE DeJESUS & BRANDI BULGER, FREDONIA APR 30,2005 

DeJESUS, JULIA D MAY 24,2005 DUNKIRK bP RICO 5/25/30;parANGEL/RAMONA(TORRES)MARIN;hVICTOR MAY 25,2005 

DeJOE, ANGELINE D JUL 02,2003 DUNKIRK bFALCONER 5/2/17;parJACK/ANNA(RIZZO)NOCERO;dauPATRICIA TAMPIO JUL 04,2003 

DeJOHN, ANGELINE B D OCT 10,2002 IRVING bSILV CRK 1/14/14/parLOUIS/JENNIE(LANZA)GUARCELLO;hJAMES d1974 OCT 12,2002 

DeJOHN, CAYDIN ALEXANDER B OCT 31,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SARAH J PHILLIPS & SAMUEL A DeJOHN, LIBERTY ST, FREDONIA NOV 14,2002 

DeJOHN, LISA MARIE M MAR 24,2005 ST LUCIA TO RANDALL MANCUSO SON LATE CHARLES & CAROLYN MANCUSO APR 03,2005 

DeJOY, MARY E D OCT 04,2001 LACKAWANNA neeFITZGERALD;hHENRY "EDDIE" d OCT 07,2001 

DELACERDA, WILLIAM JOSEPH M RECENTLY WESTFIELD TO KIMBERLY COCHRANE DAU MARCIA B COCHRANE, WESTFIELD DEC 21,2003 

DELAHOY, DAN M JUN 19,2004 SILVER CREEK TO MELANIE DOLCE DAU M/M RICHARD DOLCE, SILVER CREEK AUG 01,2004 

DELAHOY, JUNE R D SEP 22,2002 GOWANDA bCH CREEK 6/15/26;parNILES W/ROSE M(MACEY)HADLEY;hFRANK W d8/8/99 SEP 23,2002 

DELAHOY, PATRIC D D SEP 08,2003 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 8/10/51;parFRANK W/JUNE R(HADLEY)DELAHOY SEP 09,2003 

DeLAIR, RYAN MICHAEL B JAN 19,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO MICHAEL & DENISE BIALASZEWSKI DeLAIR, ANGOLA JAN 23,2001 

DeLAND, DONNA M JAN 13,1951 DUNKIRK, NY TO JACK BENSON, 50TH ANNIVERSARY MAR 25,2001 

DeLAND, ELLEIGH GRACE B JUL 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & ANGELA SAGER DeLAND, THAYER HILL RD, PORTLAND JUL 17,2002 

DeLAND, JENNIFER LEIGH M OCT 21,2000 WESTFIELD, NY TO MATHEW CHELTON SON BETTSY GROOS & CHARLES CHELTON, WESTFIELD FEB 11,2001 

DeLAND, JULIA RACHEL B JUN 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RAYMOND L & CATHRYN E MATESEVAC DeLAND, SEEL ST, DUNKIRK JUN 30,2002 

DeLAND, KAYE SOPHIA B DEC 17,2005 WESTFIELD TO DONALD C & VANESSA K SMITH DeLAND, JAMESTOWN DEC 22,2005 

DeLAND, RONALD J D JUN 25,2005 MUNSTER, IN bDUNK ae67;wANITA;brosCAMERON; sisDANA SOSINSKI, DUNKIRK OCT 25,2005 

DeLAND, ROY F D JUL 11,2001 BROCTON bDUNK 10/8/53;parFRANCIS/MARY(MURRAY);wBETTY A BALLEW JUL 13,2001 

DELCAMP, DOROTHY V D JUN 21,2003 BROCTON bLCKWNA 7/28/25;parFRANK/ANNE(BERGER)VANDERBOSCH;h1L LANDRICH;2DON JUN 22,2003 

DELCAMP, FAITH ANGELA B DEC 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBIN & JULIE ANGELA BALDWIN DELCAMP, SOUTH DAYTON JAN 08,2005 

DELCAMP, GREGORY LEE M AUG 06,2005 HOLY TRINITY CH TO KARI WOLFE DAU KEN & CINDY WOLFE OF DUNKIRK SEP 25,2005 

DELCAMP, JOANNE M SEP 27,1952 BROCTON TO RICHARD WILLEY AT SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH; 50th NOV 03,2002 

DELCAMP, JULIE ANN M MAY 06,2005 FREDONIA TO THOMAS OBERT SON FRED & CATHY OBERT, SINCLAIRVILLE JUN 26,2005 

DELCAMP, KATHRYN LOUISE M JUN 11,2005 DUNKIRK TO CHRISTOPHER KELLEY SON EDWIN DELCAMP/DAWN GRZEGORZEWSKI, BROCTN SEP 25,2005 

DELCAMP, MARANDA ANN B MAY 26,2001 WESTFIELD TO CHRISTOPHER & SHANNON SCHAUB DELCAMP, WISTERIA DR, FREDONIA MAY 31,2001 

DELCAMP, MARK A M AUG 16,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO JAYME WDOWIASZ DAU JOEY & JEAN WDOWIASZ, DUNKIRK NOV 09,2003 

DELCAMP, MERTON LEON D SEP 03,2005 IRVING bARKWRIGHT 6/15/29;parLEON/ANN(SNOW);10ch named SEP 05,2005 

DELCAMP, ROB M JUL 05,2003 SOUTH DAYTON TO JULIE BALDWIN DAU LAWRENCE & SUSAN BALDWIN, SOUTH DAYTON SEP 28,2003 

DELCAMP, RODNEY MacDONALD D JUL 10,2002 SPRINGVILLE, CA bSTOCKTON 9/4/32;parALEX'R/ERNESTINE(WOODWARD)MacDONALD;2w AUG 01,2002 

DELCAMP, SORENA LYNN M RECENTLY MAYVILLE TO ROBERT GILKINSON Jr SON ROBERT & CAROL GILKINSON, SHERMAN SEP 23,2001 

DeLEON, CATHY MARIE M OCT 02,2004 WESTFIELD TO NICHOLAS VACANTI SON WILLIAM VACANTI & BRENDA MANCUSO, FREDONIA NOV 14,2004 

DELEVAN, JENNIFER M SEP 20,2003 FORESTVILLE TO MARK YERICO SON MELISA EICHMANN & ANTHONY YERICO, FREDONIA DEC 21,2003 

DELLA POSTA, SARA M AUG 29,2004 ALPINE TO MICHAEL KUENNEN SON ADRIAN & ELLEN KUENNEN, IOWA CITY OCT 10,2004 

DELLAHOY, JAVILYNN AVARIE B JUN 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT DELLAHOY Jr & MECHELLE HITCHCOCK, GERRY JUL 03,2005 

DELLOW, HALEIGH ANN B JUL 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO WADE & WENDY GATES DELLOW, WESTFIELD JUL 16,2005 
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DELMONTE, NINA FRANCHECA B MAY 16,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ROCCO & SHARON KUSTER DELMONTE, DUNKIRK MAY 21,2005 

DELMONTE, SAVANNAH JEAN B OCT 20,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO LOUIS STEVEN & TAMARA JEAN KIRBY DELMONTE OCT 31,2004 

DELOE, HARRY L Jr D NOV 28,2003 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 7/5/59;parHARRY L/LAURA(HOGUE)DeLOE NOV 30,2003 

DeLONG, BETTY J MARKHAM D JUN 21,2002 DELTONA, FL bJSTWN 10/8/38;parCLARENCE MARKHAM/DELLA M HENRY PRINCE;hGARY J JUN 23,2002 

DeLONG, GARY J D SEP 28,2004 ORGAN CITY, FL bFRED 3/10/38;parKENNETH/DOROTHY(SCANLON);wBETTY MARKHAM d2002 OCT 01,2004 

DeLONG, KENNETH ROBERT M OCT 14,2000 CHERRY CREEK, NY TO CHRISTINA CHANDLER DAU ARDEN CHANDLER/LATE JOYCE MAR 18,2001 

DELONG, MARGARET SARAH D APR 21,2004 COUNTY HOME bFRED 2/9/08;parWALLACE/ELIZABETH(HALL)CAVE;hFPREST R Sr d3/12/68 APR 22,2004 

DeLONG, RUSSELL DEAN M OCT 11,2003 DOM POLSKI CLUB TO DEBORAH BELLARDO DAU M/M JOHN J BELLARDO Jr, SINCLAIRVILLE NOV 23,2003 

DeLONG, ZAKERY ROBERT B MAR 14,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO KEN & CHRISTINA CHANDLER DeLONG, N ERMINE ST, DUNKIRK MAR 21,2001 

DEMING, SCOTT M AUG 14,2004 BEAR LAKE, NY TO JANET CLARK DAU BARRY & JUDY CLARK, FREDONIA AUG 29,2004 

DeMONTE, EMILY ELIZABETH B FEB 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MARY KERN & BRIAN DeMONTE, HART ST, FREDONIA FEB 09,2003 

DEMPSEY, CHRISTOPHER JAMES B OCT 23,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS & ELLEN ZIELINSKI DEMPSEY, KING RD, FORESTVILLE NOV 07,2001 

DENEA, MINNIE G D AUG 08,2002 GOWANDA bGR VL PA 4/27/17;parGUY/RUTH(RUPP)LEONARD;hARTHUR d12/1/67 AUG 09,2002 

DENEA, TERESA M D JUL 28,2002 SPRINGVILLE bARCADE 6/9/16;parJOS/MARY(BANTLE)DEGENFELDER;hALFRED F d9/21/89 JUL 30,2002 

DENEEN, CHARLES R "DOK" D SEP 17,2004 BUFFALO bOLEAN 5/19/22;parCHAS P/JOSEPHINE(FRIEL);wJEANETTE ROGERS SEP 19,2004 

DENGLER, TODD GERARD D JUN 27,2005 LAS VEGAS, NV bDUNK 5/19/66;parKEM & LOIS(KLUCK)DENGLER JUL 02,2005 

DENISE, PAUL L (Rev) D FEB 14,2004 WESTFIELD bN KENSINGTON PA 2/22/09;parLARIMORE/BERNICE(EVANS);wGLADYS d 1999 FEB 16,2004 

DENN, BROOKE MARIE B NOV 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO LISA CAMPBELL & PAUL DENN, SUPERIOR ST, JAMESTOWN DEC 06,2002 

DENNISON, WILBUR A D FEB 27,2002 ERIE, PA bKENNEDY 12/24/21;parFLOYD/ALICE(CARLSON);wNATALIE DeMURO d12/9/88 MAR 01,2002 

DENSMORE, ARCHIE R D AUG 18,2003 ST PETERSBRG, FL bTIONA PA 9/26/06;parEDNA/RAYMOND;wEDNA NEILSON AUG 26,2003 

DENSMORE, EDNA N D MAY 11,2004 COUNTY HOME bWARREN PA 12/9/15;parJOHN C/MARIE NIELSEN;hARCHIE d8/18/2003 MAY 13,2004 

DePASQUALE, ALEX'R MATTHEW B NOV 23,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO PHILIP M & MARY ANN ZANGHI DePASQUALE, JAMESTOWN DEC 09,2004 

DePASQUALE, BETH A M OCT 06,2001 CHEEKTOWAGA TO JASON GULLO SON DEBORAH J VIAU, SILVER CREEK/JOHN F GULLO, VA NOV 18,2001 

DePASQUALE, JOSEPH R D JUL 13,2002 IRVING bBFLO 5/6/32;parPHILIP/STAFE(IACANNO);wPATRICIA CRAIG JUL 14,2002 

DePASQUALE, LENA T D NOV 11,2005 IRVING bUTICA 3/11/20;parFRED/SADIE(WEBER)HEITZMANN;hPETER d10/12/84 NOV 12,2005 

DePASQUALE, LORETO M JAN 07,1955 HOLLAND, NY TO JOANNE WEST; 50th JAN 02,2005 

DePASQUALE, PHILIP J D FEB 14,2004 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 4/8/24;parPHILIP/STAFE(IACANO);wBETTY GREY FEB 15,2004 

DePASQUALE, RYLEY ANNE B AUG 08,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO EMILY KALFAS & ERIE DePASQUALE, FREDONIA AUG 17,2003 

DEPEW, JACQUELYN C D DEC 11,2002 WESTFIELD bALBANY 1/7/38;parGEO/RUTH(BERRY)CLARK;5daus DEC 13,2002 

DEPEW, TYLER BAZEL B JUL 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO ASHLEY DEPEW, BEVER ST, DUNKIRK OCT 29,2001 

DEPLEDGE, ANGIE V FURLOW D NOV 03,2003 WARREN, PA bLaGRANGE 5/21/11;parEUGENE/LILLIAN(BROTHERTON)CALKINS;h1RICHD;2KENNTH NOV 05,2003 

DEPLEDGE, HOWARD G D JAN 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bFRED 9/14/10;parWM L/EFFIE(NEFF);wLILLIAN MAY (HEMENGER) JAN 12,2001 

DEPLEDGE, KENNETH E D MAY 17,2005 JAMESTOWN bFRED 9/30/07;parWM/EFFIE(NEFF);w1DORIS BILLSTONE2ANGIE CALKINS FURLOW MAY 19,2005 

DEPLEDGE, LILLIAN M D MAR 09,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bBROCTON 9/17/14;parJOHN/LETTIE(HEALD)HEMENGER;hHOWARD d1/11/2001 MAR 11,2001 

DERBY, DONALD L D OCT 09,2001 JAMESTOWN bCASSADAGA 9/26/48;parLEON/ALICE(PIERCE)NICKERSON DERBY;2daus OCT 11,2001 

DERBY, MARGARET E D DEC 16,2001 WESTFIELD bFRED 1/17/26;parROY/FRANCES FOX CROWELL;hLEON H d 10/5/94 DEC 17,2001 

DERKOVITZ, ANDREW MICHAEL B MAY 09,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRIS & JULIA GARSTECKI DERKOVITZ, BEMUS POINT MAY 21,2004 

DeROSAS, ELENA CHRISTINA B JAN 27,2003 BUFFALO TO Dr ANDREA & JORGE DeROSAS;gparVITO & HELGARD LaBARBARA,SILV CRK FEB 10,2003 

D'ERRICO, LOUIS D   ae55; FUNERAL HILLS & StJOS GOWANDA;burJOLLS CEM NOV 18,2003 

DESAI, ANITA M APR 19,2003 LaJOLLA, CA TO MATTHEW SEYMOUR SON STEVE & MEREDITH SEYMOUR, JAMESTOWN JUN 22,2003 

DESHAZER, MILDRED D MAY 22,2004 CLYMER bFRENCH CRK 4/25/13;parWILLIE/ROSE RICHARD BAYLE;hWALTER d11/13/02 MAY 24,2004 

DeSHAZER, WALTER DOUGLAS D NOV 13,2001 CORRY, PA bOLATHE KS 6/3/09;parFRANK/LUANNA(BALDWIN);wMILDRED BAYLE;resCLYMER NOV 15,2001 

DESMOND, KIMBERLY ANN M JUL 16,2005 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO DENNIS KEPPEL Jr SON MARJORIE KEPPEL, FORESTVILLE & DENNIS OF ARIZONA OCT 16,2005 

DeSNYDER, JULIE JEAN M RECENTLY PLATTSBURGH, NY TO GRATTAN BROWN SON ELIZABETH CASTLEMAN/GRATTAN  BROWN, TENNESS' JUN 16,2002 

DESZCZ, JOHN B IV M OCT 07,2000 GAHANNA, OH TO COLLEEN MITCHELL DAU M/M JOHN MITCHELL, GAHANNA FEB 04,2001 

DESZCZ, JOHN BERNARD V B OCT 29,2005 KETTERING, OH TO JOHN & COLLEEN MITCHELL DESZCZ;gparJOHN & JULE ANN SAMUELSON DEZ' DEC 04,2005 

DeTOLLA, JAMES A D JUN 11,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 2/11/23;parANGELO/CONCETTA(LOMBARDO);wDELORES SCARLATA JUN 13,2004 
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DeTOLLA, JOHN PATRICK D JUN 24,2001 DUNKIRK OF 915 CENTRAL AVE; JUN 26 PAPER MISSING JUN 25,2001 

DETWEILER, AMY BETH B FEB 14,2003 WESTFIELD TO CRIST Jr & SALOMA DETWEILER, SHERMAN-MAYVILLE RD, SHERMAN MAR 01,2003 

DEUINK, MONICA J D JUN 26,2001 DUNKIRK bS AFRICA 8/30/22;parF ROYCE/MARGT(PHILO)SHAPCOTT; hGERALD J d1980 JUN 27,2001 

DEVIN, JAMES G D MAY 22,2004 YORKSHIRE bEAGLE 2/22/22;parJAMES JERVIS & NADINE(WILSON)DEVIN;wAGNES E DANITZ MAY 25,2004 

DEVINE, NICHOLAS WESLEY B SEP 09,2005 WESTFIELD TO DAVID H DEVINE & CHRISTY N PAUL-DEVINE, SHEMAN SEP 17,2005 

DEWEY, GERALDINE DORA D NOV 09,2001 NIAGARA FALLS bBFLO 9/28/20;parRUSSELL/DORA DEWEY;SUMMERS AT VAN BUREN NOV 11,2001 

DEWEY, JAMES M NOV 23,1949 SILVER CREEK TO BARBARA LAWTON; CELEBRATE 55th DEC 12,2004 

DEWEY, LESTER V D FEB 22,2005 FULTON, NY bRIPLEY 4/17/20;parLEON/ELIZABETH(VanOSTRAND);wMARY LOU WOODS FEB 25,2005 

DEWEY, LUCILLE AMELIA D OCT 27,2004 LONG LAKE bCOLUMBUS KS 1/7/17;parWM/LILLIAN HOSEY;hCLAYTON O d1982 OCT 30,2004 

DEWEY, MARIAN E D SEP 06,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 12/27/46;parEARL S DEWEY/MILDRED(SWANTEC)'broWM BURGESS SEP 10,2004 

DEWEY, MILDRED L D JUL 16,2003 WESTFIELD bELYRIA OH 2/15/16;parFRANK/ROSALIE SWANTEK;h1THEO BURGESS d'44;hEARLE JUL 18,2003 

DEWEY, VIVIAN E D JAN 26,2005 IRVING bCOLLINS 5/17/28;parSETH/BERTHA(EDDIE)PHILLIPS;sons:R, M & R RICHMOND JAN 27,2005 

DeWOLF, NORMA L D MAY 26,2003 SHERIDAN bPROMFRET 3/22/28;parBENJAMIN/IRENE(DAMON)SPRAGUE;hDONALD d MAY 27,2003 

DeYOUNG, JEFFREY JON Jr B FEB 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY & SARA DeYOUNG FEB 23,2003 

DIABO, NIKITA RAELYNN B DEC 25,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JIMMY DIABO & JAMIE DELLAHOY, SINCLAIRVILLE JAN 01,2005 

DIAS, TIARAH DIAMOND-LYNN B APR 08,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT & TASHARA ERHARD DIAS, JAMESTOWN APR 21,2004 

DIAZ, JALICE B JUN 03,2001 DUNKIRK TO JAVIER & ALICE RUSADO DIAZ, COURTNEY ST, DUNKIRK JUN 13,2001 

DIAZ, NAYSHA YVELIZ B SEP 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ZAIRA MICHELLE DIAZ, W COURTNEY ST, DUNKIRK SEP 26,2002 

DIAZ-CASTILLO, EDSEL ABIMELEC B AUG 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO EDSEL & MILAGNES CASTILLO DIAZ, DUNKIRK AUG 21,2004 

DiCANIO, LORI A M JUL 19,2003 BUFFALO AREA TO DAVID MANCUSO II SON M/M DAVID MANCUSO, DUNKIRK SEP 07,2003 

DiCARA, EVAN SCOTT B JUN 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH & JANEANE FRANKLIN DiCARA, DUNKIRK JUL 12,2003 

DiCARA, GIACOMINA "JENNY" D MAR 22.2005 COUNTY HOME bITALY ae91;parNICHOLAS/CARMELA(ZUFFANTE)PANTANO;hCHAS dDEC 1994 MAR 23,2005 

DICKEY, ELLEN K D OCT 10,2002 INDIAN TR, NC bPA 4/24/11;parMARION/ALTRUDE(SILKOSKY)SIMCHICK;hCHAS A;FORM'Y OF DUNK OCT 15,2002 

DICKINSON, CHRISTIAN C M SEP 25,2004 SARATOGA SPRINGS TO AUTUMN JONES-FOTE DAU PAUL D FOTE & SANDRA M JONES, HOOSICK FALLS NOV 14,2004 

DICKINSON, EVELYN W D JUL 13,2005 IRVING bWAYNESBG PA 6/16/16;parWILLIE/ELIZ(YEAGER)HENDERSON;h1P WHITEHILL;2KEN JUL 14,2005 

DICKINSON, GERALD D D SEP 02,2002 GOWANDA bFORESTVL 1/17/13;parCHANDLER/FLORENCE(DUBERT);wGENEVIEVE(STRICKLAND SEP 03,2002 

DICKINSON, KENNETH H D MAR 20,2003 IRVING bFORESTVL 1/29/14;parCHANDLER/FLORENCE(DUBERT);wEVELYN HENDERSON MAR 22,2003 

DICKINSON, RANDY E D JUL 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 6/17/54;parROLAND/ISABEL(SOUTHLAND;wCHERI RAYNOR JUL 28,2003 

DICKINSON, SARAH RACHAEL M AUG 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO AVRY SPIGNER SON RONALD A SPIGNER, AMELIA S SAMUELSON NOV 04,2001 

DICKSON, JOHN M D DEC 02,2003 SEVEN LAKES, NC bFRED 9/12/22;parALEX KERR/MABEL(HALL)DICKSON;wSARAH BRUMAGIN DEC 05,2003 

DIEDERICH, DOROTHY E D MAY 30,2001 NORMAN, OK bDUNK 4/23/16;parCASIMER A/MARY E(TUCZYNSKI)MARMUROWICZ;hPAUL d MAY 31,2001 

DIEDERICH, JANICE ANN D AUG 27,2005 UPLAND, CA bDUNK 5/5/52;parROBERT/JEAN(COLEMAN)DIEDERICH SEP 07,2005 

DIEDERICH, JEAN M COLEMAN D DEC 17,2002 UPLAND, CA bDUNK 7/21/24;parWM/GRACE(KERN)COLEMAN;hROBERT d DEC 21,2002 

DIEDERICH, ROBERT C D NOV 24,2001 UPLAND, CA bDUNK 10/26/21;parPAUL/MARGT(SCHRANTZ);wJEAN M NOV 28,2001 

DIEFENBACH, CHARLES W D JUN 06,2002 FORESTVILLE bSILV CRK 6/10/37;parLAURIN/MILDRED(CAMPBELL);wJUDITH(BULL) JUN 08,2002 

DIERS, DONNA JOYCE D APR 13,2001 DUNKIRK bJASTWN 2/17/30;parLLOYD V/RUTH(LeROY)NEWARK;hEMIL JOHN Sr d1999 APR 15,2001 

DIERS, KAITLYNN ZOIE B NOV 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER RAE KELLY(HITCHCOCK)DIERS & AARON MICHAEL DIERS, SINCLARIVL DEC 07,2003 

DIETEMAN, EDWARD A D NOV 27,2003 DUNKIRK bBATAVIA 9/1/31;parHENRY/MARGARET(EIKLER);wMARY LOU McCUNE m1994 NOV 29,2003 

DIETEMAN, PAUL M MAY 29,2005 BUFFALO TO JESSICA KOSHINSKY, 2000 GRAD OF SILVER CREEK HS JUN 19,2005 

DIETTER, F LAVERNE (Dr) D FEB 05,2005 BATH, NY bBFLO 5/2/13;parGEO F/EVA(HINMAN);wHILDA HEATH;dauPENELOPE YUNGANS FEB 08,2005 

DIETZEN, JOSHUA MARK B OCT 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK & CYNTHIA METZGER DIETZEN, PARKWAY, SILVER CREEK NOV 07,2002 

DiFONZO, BRADLEY JOSEPH B JUN 08,2001 DUNKIRK TO PAUL & KELI ROLLINGER DiFONZO, SUNSET DR, FREDONIA JUN 19,2001 

DiFONZO, JACOB PAUL B NOV 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO PAUL & KELI ROLLINGER DiFONZO, SUSNSET DR, FREDONIA NOV 18,2002 

DIKEMAN, DOUGLAS G D FEB 22,2003 SILVER CREEK bDUNK 9/16/63;parGORDON/NORMA DIETZEN DIKEMAN;wJULIE CRIBBS FEB 24,2003 

DIKEMAN, GORDON A D NOV 14,2004 WESTFIELD bBROCTON 6/10/35;parLESTER A/MABEL(ROBERTS);wNORMA DIETZEN NOV 16,2004 

DIKEMAN, RICHARD E D OCT 23,2004 COOPERSTOWN bBROCTN 7/21/32;parLESTER A/MABEL(ROBERTS);wDOROTHY OCT 25,2004 

DIKEMAN, WARNER V D FEB 14,2003 COUNTY HOME bFRED 3/2/19;parELVERN C/ANNA P(WARNER)DIKEMAN FEB 15,2003 
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DILL, AMBER M M AUG 09,2003 HOLY TRINITY TO BRETT LANCASTER SON DAVID & ROSEMARY LANCASTER, DUNKIRK NOV 23,2003 

DILL, LOIS G D MAY 04,2002 GERRY bBROCTON 12/3/20;parCHAS/ALICE WARNER GRUBB;hROBERT F MAY 29,2002 

DILL, MARGARET M D JAN 18,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 1/14/23;parWM O/MARY DELANTY MULLIGAN;hKENNETH L d JAN 19,2002 

DILL, ROBERT F D JAN 04,2004 GERRY bPORTLAND 7/9/19;parFRANK A/LOUISE(BAUMGART);wLOIS GRUBB d5/4/2002 JAN 10,2004 

DILLENBURG, FREDERICK J D SEP 12,2004 ST COLUMBAN'S bSHERIDAN 11/10/25;parALOYSIUS/HELEN(MULLER)DILLENBURG SEP 14,2004 

DILLINGHAM, DUANE LUTHER D NOV 22,2001 GOOSE CREEK, SC bGWNDA ae38;parKEITH/HELEN(ANDREWS);finaceeSHEILA A PERDUE DEC 05,2001 

DILLON, BETTY HUNT D APR 01,2002 QUINLAN, TX bDALLAS 4/4/32;MOTHER OF KAY DILLON, FREDONIA APR 04,2002 

DILLON, RORY SCOTT B MAR 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER ABRAM & JAMES DILLON, IRVING MAR 11,2004 

DiLORENZO, ANTHONY G D JAN 25,2004 DUNKIRK b2/22/25;parHENRY/WINIFRED(PETRO)wJEANENNE GADEWOLTZ d1996 JAN 26,2004 

DiMARTINO JOSEPH STEVEN M OCT 08,2005 GENEVA, NY TO JANELLE TANDLE DAU MARY JEANNE TANDLE, F JOSEPH TANDLE Jr,GENEVA DEC 18,2005 

DIMMER, GRACE VIRGINIA B MAY 08,2001 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT & EMILY MACKOWIAK DIMMER, DEER ST, DUNKIRK MAY 17,2001 

DIMMER, WILLIAM F M DEC 31,2001 MERRITT ISL, FL TO GRETCHEN VOGLER DAU MARGARET & LEO VOGLER, MERRITT ISLAND MAR 31,2002 

DiMOSCATO, E MARTIN D MAR 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP bNYC 7/4/28;parANTHONY/LOTTIE;2daus;BROADWAY ACTOR MAR 07,2002 

DIMPFL, DORIS E D FEB 26,2002 IRVING bDUNK 5/9/16;parREV JOHN/EMMA(GRAM)DIMPFL;LANGUAGE TEACHER DHS FEB 28,2002 

DiNARDO, AMANDA JEAN M JUN 11,2005 SILVER CREEK TO BRADLEY MAYS SON ROBERT W & JANET LEAH MAYS, SILVER CREEK SEP 11,2005 

DINGMAN, SANDRA M AUG 15,1964 GOWANDA TO DAVID BALL; 4OTH; NOW RESIDE IN PORTLAND AUG 29,2004 

DiNOTO, DIANA MARIE SLATE M JUL 19,2003 LAKE ERIE ST PARK TO DAVID STANTON SON MICHAEL & KATHLEEN STANTON, FREDONIA SEP 28,2003 

DIO, CHARLES A D FEB 09,2004 BUFFALO bBFLO ae52;parARTHUR/ETHEL(MURPHY);wLISA MOROG; DUNK MIDDLE SCH TEAC FEB 11,2004 

DION, YVONNE (Dr) D JUN 11,2005 BUFFALO b12/30/46;parGEO/MONICA GLADEAU;OF CATT INDIAN RESV;hJOHN MOHAWK JUN 13,2005 

DiPALMA, FLORENCE A D APR 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 4/25/14;parSALVATORE/CRUCIFICIA CONTI ANZALONE;hFELIX d7/11/75 APR 23,2002 

DiPASQUALE, MILDRED R D MAR 11,2002 SPRINGVILLE bNAPOLI 12/24/24;parRAYMOND/HATTIE KING ROLFE;h1ANTH J;1G BROOKMAN d MAR 12,2002 

DiPASQUALE, SANTA A D JUN 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/11/20;parJOS/ROSE(ALESSI)BENENATI;hJACK V d1985 JUN 10,2003 

DiPIETRO, FRANCES H D FEB 13,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bFRED 8/15/12;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE SIRGUSA;hPETER DAVID d10/17/72 FEB 14,2001 

DiPIETRO, LOUIS D FEB 29,2004 FT PIERCE, FL bFRED ae80;sisLEONORA HILTON, SARA PARALOTO, RUSSELL MAR 02,2004 

DiRUSSO, KAYLA ELIZABETH B FEB 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ANTHONY J Jr & JENNIFER LYNN STRAWSER DiRUSSO, E MAIN RD, FREDONIA FEB 23,2003 

DiRUSSO, MARK ANTHONY M OCT 26,2002 FREDONIA TO CAROL BLAIR DAU DAVID & ANNE SPENCER, FREDONIA DEC 29,2002 

DISPENCE, WILLIAM PETER B FEB 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM R & MICHELLE M READING DISPENCE, NORTH COLLINS FEB 16,2004 

DISPENSE, CONNOR JAMES B MAR 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES DISPENSE & MICHELLE KELLEY DISPENSE, BROCTON APR 05,2003 

DISPENSE, MICHAEL DAVID B APR 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH & DEBORAH WOJCIECHOWSKI DISPENSE, E MAIN RD, DUNKIRK MAY 01,2002 

DISPENZA, BERNARD LOUIS D APR 10,2005 KENMORE bROCHESTER 10/24/25;parCHAS/LOUISE(PHILIPONE);wNANCY EWART d1999 APR 12,2005 

DISSELL, ROBERT G D MAR 17,2002 SOUTH DAYTON bAURORA IL 3/4/37;parLOUIS/LOUISE(THOMAS);9sons,5daus MAR 19,2002 

DITTMAR, KARMA RHIANNON B SEP 11,2002 WESTFIELD TO LOREN F &GRETCHEN L HALL DITTMAR, EAGLE ST, DUNKIRK SEP 17,2002 

DIX, NORMAN M NOV 17,1951 FORESTVILLE TO LENA MEADOWS, AT METHODIST CHURCH; 50th DEC 16,2001 

DIXON, CHARLES E D AUG 11,2003 PT EDWARD, ONT b2/6/23;parGEO E/JESSIE L(DEAN)DIXON; PROF AT BUFF STATE AUG 16,2003 

DIXON, KAIDEN MARSHALL B DEC 25,2005 WESTFIELD TO MARSHALL & TRACY KINSLAND DIXON, CLYMER DEC 30,2005 

DIXSON, MICHAEL B MAY 13,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO AARON & STACEY DIXSON, PARK ST, JAMESTOWN MAY 29,2003 

DLONIAK, ISABELLA MARIE B DEC 18,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO SAMANTHA BEIGER & ANTHONY DLONIAK, N BEAGLE ST, DUNKIRK JAN 20,2002 

DLOUHY, STEPHEN D SEP 16,2004 PARMA, OH  SIS-I-L JUNE NEWELL. FREDONIA AT FUNERAL;wREBECCA WASHINGTON KUGLER SEP 23,2004 

DOBBIN, CLYDE D APR 14,2002 GOWANDA bJSTWN 5/12/19;parEARL/MINNIE(TERWIGLER);wELSIE FRITZ d6/18/2001 APR 17,2002 

DOBBIN, ELSIE D JUN 18,2001 GOWANDA bCOLLINS 4/26/12;parLYNN/EVA(HEMSTREET)FRITTS;hCLYDE JUN 19,2001 

DOBBIN, FLOYD WESLEY D SEP 12,2003 MARYSVILLE, OH bJSTWN 10/17/15;parFLOYD/MINNIE(TERWILLINGER);w1EDNA BOSWORTH2NANCY SEP 15,2003 

DOBEK, CHESTER D OCT 18,2001 SACREMENTO, CA bDUNK 9/13/16;parFRANK/MARY(KUZNECKA);wMARIA d OCT 20,2001 

DOBEK, CHIRSTOPHER J M AUG 03,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO AMY SADEN DAU RICHARD SADEN & KATHLEEN SADEN, DUNKIRK NOV 10,2002 

DOBEK, COLBY CHRISTOPHER B AUG 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER & AMY SADEN DOBEK, DUNKIRK SEP 01,2005 

DOBEK, ELIZABETH D SEP 12,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/7/11;parANDREW/LOTTIE KLOSZCZYNSKI POLASIK;hSTANLEY d8/12/90 SEP 13,2001 

DOBEK, HENRY D MAR 04,2005 FLORIDA bDUNK 2/28/1923;parFRANK/MARY(KUZNESKI);wMARY;burARLINGTON NAT'L APR 12,2005 

DOBEK, JOSEPH F D OCT 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 12/31/12;parFRANK/MARY(KUZNECKI);wMARTHA CHRABASZ OCT 24,2005 
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DOBEK, MATTHEW JAMES B JUN 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES P & MARY E CENTER DOBEK, NORBY RD, JAMESTOWN JUN 24,2002 

DOBEK, TOM M JUL 21,1973 ST MARY'S TO MARY TERESE; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

DOBLADA, LORADEL M AUG 25,2001 HUNTSVILLE, AL TO KEITH L GILRAY SON GEORGE & RUTH GILRAY, DUNKIRK NOV 04,2001 

DOBRINSKI, DOROTHY C D NOV 27,2003 HOUSTON, TX bDUNK 6/24/10;parSTANLEY/VERN(DOBRINSKI)VENCKIEWICZ;hJOHN F dMAR 1988 DEC 04,2003 

DOBRINSKI, MARJORIE D JAN 27,2001 ERIE, PA bDUNK 11/25/29;parHELEN BOROWSKI/RALPH HOWARD Sr;hHANK JAN 28,2002 

DOBRZYNSKI, FLORENCE M D JUL 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/28/06;parLAWRENCE/MARY(STEFANIAK)DUDEK;hLEO d1985 JUL 29,2004 

DOBRZYNSKI, HARRY D FEB 24,2005 IRVING bDUNK 9/10/26;parLOUIS/ANNA(JANKOWIAK);wGERTRUDE(SMITH) FEB 27,2005 

DOBRZYNSKI, HENRY W D NOV 23,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/30/24;parLOUIS/ANNA(JANKOWIAK);wMARJORIE A HOWARD d1/27/02 NOV 24,2005 

DOCTOR, LEONARD D FEB 06,2005 CATT INDIAN RESV b12/15/21 FEB 23,2005 

DODD, GEORGE F D APR 29,2003 ERIE,PA bONT 4/30/08;parHARRY/ELLEN(MATHEWS);wFLORA NEWELL d1/16/94 MAY 01,2003 

DODGE, EDWARD FRANCIS B AUG 14,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO ROSE KOONS & EDWARD DODGE, DELEVAN AUG 23,2002 

DOINO, JOSEPH T D MAY 28,2003 NEWPORT BCH, CA bDUNK ae78;parROCCO;wCARMELLA RIZZO JUN 16,2003 

DOKTOR, EDWARD A D JUL 14,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/15/25;parJOHN/LAURA(LUDWISZEWSKI)DOKTOR;sisVICTORIA NALEPA JUL 16,2001 

DOLCE, ANTHONY S D DEC 19,2001 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 10/29/23;parJOS/FRANCES(PAGANO);wRUTH HAZELTON DEC 20,2001 

DOLCE, AVA KATHRYN B APR 19,2003 WILLIAMSVILLE TO ANTHONY & KRISTIN SEEGERT DOLCE;gparELIZ & GIB SEEGERT, SILVER CRK MAY 20,2003 

DOLCE, GERALD J D NOV 22,2003 DUNKIRK b1/2/26;parANTONIO/CATHERINE(TRAMUTA);wMARIE J GUIDA NOV 24,2003 

DOLCE, GRACE M D AUG 24,2004 PAINESVILLE, OH bDUNK 12/18/23;parTHOMAS/ANGELINE(TABONE)SAMARTINO;hFRANK Sr AUG 26,2004 

DOLCE, MARIE J D DEC 12,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 2/27/28;parATTILIO/MARIETTA(SCIOLINO)SCAGLIONE;hANTHONY W d DEC 14,2002 

DOLCE, MELANIE M JUN 19,2004 SILVER CREEK TO DAN DELAHOY SON M/M TONY SANFILIPPO, JAMESTOWN AUG 01,2004 

DOLCE, SOPHIA ELIZABETH B APR 19,2003 WILLIAMSVILLE TO ANTHONY & KRISTIN SEEGERT DOLCE;gparELIZ & GIB SEEGERT, SILVER CRK MAY 20,2003 

DOLE, ALBERT F D MAY 12,2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA 5/17/34;parALBERT F Jr/MARGARET(WHEELER);wBARBARA CHRIST MAY 13,2002 

DOLE, STEPHEN JAMES D AUG 11,2002 ROCHESTER b6/10/52;parMARION F/MARY ELLEN(PORTER)DOLE AUG 12,2002 

DOLSKI, MARY ROSE D JAN 14,2002 ROCHESTER, NY bDUNK 6/13/13;parWALTER/COSTANCE KARCZEWSKI DOLSKI;hALBIN d3/3075 JAN 16,2002 

DOMBROWSKI, ALEXANDER M JUL 10,1946 DUNKIRK, NY TO ELAINE TUCZYNSKI; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

DOMBROWSKI, ANNETTE D APR 18,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 6/8/16;parMICHAEL/PAULINE(MACIEROWSKI)JUSKO;hWALTER A d8/10/2001 APR 20,2005 

DOMBROWSKI, HELEN C D JUL 06,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK;parANDREW/FRANCES(ZIARNO)OPACINCH;hFELIX "PHIL" d8/31/98 JUL 08,2004 

DOMBROWSKI, JULIE LYNN M SEP 25,2005 ST ELIZ A SEATON TO JASON KEITH SON BRUCE & LINDA KEITH, CHARLOTTE NC, FORM' ASHVILLE NOV 14,2004 

DOMBROWSKI, JULIUS MICHAEL D NOV 20,2003 LANTANA, FL bGREENVL SC 3/23/40;parWALTER/ANNA(ZAMISKA);wBRENDA WINSTEAD DEC 04,2003 

DOMBROWSKI, KARI MICHELLE M OCT 25,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO MICHAEL WINN SON MARIAN WINN, BELMONT MA/DAVID WINN, ARLINGTON VA JAN 11,2004 

DOMBROWSKI, LEEANN MARIE D MAY 29,2002 PERRYSBURG ae17;parARTHUR Jr & LAURIE HOWARD JUN 02,2002 

DOMBROWSKI, WALTER A D AUG 10,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/28/13;parALEX/FRANCES(MAKLOWIAK);wANNETTE(JUSKO) AUG 11,2001 

DOMENICO, GABRIELLA B SEP 03,2004  TO JASON & JILLIAN SNYDER DOMENICO;gparGIB SNYDER, DUNKIRK SEP 26,2004 

DOMENICO, GRACE L D SEP 15,2002 IRVING bSILV CRK 11/8/10;parJOSEPH/MARY(VENTO)LOMBARDO;hJOSEPH d6/20/88 SEP 16,2002 

DOMENICO, JASON M M OCT 06,2001 WOODBURY WINERY TO JILLIAN SNYDER DAU GILBERT & CLAUDIA SNYDER, DUNKIRK DEC 09,2001 

DOMENICO, MARION J D DEC 03,2003 IRVING bBFLO 5/24/23;parHARRY OLSEN/CAROLINE VOLK OLSEN WAGNER;hEDWARD DEC 04,2003 

DOMENICO, MELODY M OCT 16,2004 SILVER CREEK TO DOUGLAS VOIGT SON ANNE VOIGT, SILVER CREEK/LATE RICHARD VOIGT DEC 05,2004 

DOMENICO, NIKOLAS JORDAN B MAR 14,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO MELODY DOMENICO, CENTRAL AVE, SILVER CREEK MAR 21,2001 

DOMENICO, ROSE M OCT 27,1951 SILVER CREEK TO NICHOLAS GUGINO SON LOUIS & ANNA GUGINO, AT OLMC CHURCH NOV 04,2001 

DOMINGUEZ, ETHAN JOSEPH B JUL 06,2001 DUNKIRK TO JENNIFER SCHALLER & AL DOMINGUEZ, DUNKIRK JUL 28,2001 

DOMINGUEZ, GRACIE ANN B MAR 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO AL & JENNIFER ANN SCHALLER DOMINGUEZ, DUNKIRK APR 28,2004 

DOMINICI, BESSIE GUGINO D SEP 14,2001 JAMESTOWN bFRED 12/23/02;parCHAS/LUCY BARON GUGINO;hJOSEPH R d9/19/87 SEP 15,2001 

DOMON, SCOTT M MAY 15,2004 SOUTH DAYTON TO JENNIFER MAYERS DAU JAMES & DEBORAH MAYERS, SOUTH DAYTON AUG 22,2004 

DOMST, HENRY FRANCIS B JUL 08,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO NATHANIEL & JESSICA ROSIE DOMST;gparANDREA DOMST,C CORBITT,R ROSIE OCT 06,2002 

DOMSTER, MARISA M M JUN 11,2004 SEWICKLEY, PA TO SCOTT SEIBERT SON ANSON & DORIS SEIBERT, DURANT MS AUG 15,2004 

DONALDSON, HARRIET C "EDNA" D DEC 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/27/20;parMARTIN/ELEANORA(PRZYBYCIEN) SARZYNIAK;3daus DEC 14,2002 

DONATO, JASON RICHARD M JUN 08,2002 FREDONIA TO NICOLE MEYERS DAU JOHN & LINDA MEYERS, SOUTH DAYTON SEP 15,2002 

DONATO, TODD M AUG 18,2001 FREDONIA TO JENNIFER GIEBNER DAU JAMES C & SANDRA GEIBNER, DUNKIRK DEC 02,2001 
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DONER, ALEX JOHAN B OCT 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO WAYNE & TINA DREW DONER, SILVER CREEK OCT 11,2003 

DONER, JOHN M Sr D JUN 21,2001 IRVNG bGLENS FALLS 7/13/32;parARTHUR J/LUCY(LEE);wANN(THORNSBURY) JUN 22,2001 

DONIO, LUCILLE F D DEC 23,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 2/2/25;parANTHONY/ROSE(BARBUTO)SPINA;hDAVID J DEC 26,2002 

DONLIN, WILLIAM J D MAR 04,2001 ERIE, PA bERIE 10/22/36;parWM B/VICTORIA MARIE(FERRARO);1dau,1son;FORM/OF WESTFLD MAR 07,2001 

DONOVAN, MARIANNE C D SEP 15,2003 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 9/8/11;parJEREMIAH/AGNES(QUINLAN)DONOVAN; SEP 17,2003 

DOODY, DEBORAH M SEP 18.1976 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL E BROOKS OCT 14,2001 

DOOLITTLE, BLANCHE RUBEN D AUG 02,2002 CATT INDIAN RESV ae90;hWM M d;chMAE C & CYNTHIA DOOLITTLE AUG 04,2002 

DOPLER, MARJORIE E D FEB 17,2005 ERIE, PA bFRED 8/24/08;parFRANK W/MARTHA C(DRAGGETT)FEARMAN;hGUSTAV d FEB 19,2005 

DORMAN, AARON BLAKE B MAY 10,2003 WESTFIELD TO BRYAN SCOTT & KRISTINE GUZIEC DORMAN, GROVE ST, WESTFIELD MAY 23,2003 

DORMAN, ANDRA ADAIR B JAN 26,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO KENNETH & CATHY MARCZYNSKI DORMAN, HARRINGTON RE, DUNKIRK JAN 31,2001 

DORMAN, ELLEN BERNICE D AUG 06,2005 RIPLEY bJSTWN 3/1/21;parELI/ELSIE(LUCAS)COOK;hLLOYD d1968;companionEVERETT CARR AUG 07,2005 

DORMAN, HOWARD A D MAY 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 7/28/15;parGERALD/MAMYE(SALHOFF);wWINIFRED TYNAN d1/9/88 MAY 03,2003 

DORMAN, JARED CHRISTOPHER B SEP 23,2003 BUFFALO TO CHRIS & MARY DORMAN; BIG SISTER, KENDRA OCT 08,2003 

DORMAN, JESSICA TAYLOR B MAR 02,2004 FELTON, PA TO ROBERT & KRISTINE DORMAN;gparJANE & GEORGE DORMAN;ggpANN SCHIERES APR 04,2004 

DORMAN, JON M M JUL 17,2004 SNELLVILLE, GA TO MEGAN THURMOND DAU GEORGE & MICHELLE THURMOND, SNELLVILLE NOV 21,2004 

DORMAN, LAUREL ELIZABETH B AUG 16,2006 MONROE, GA TO JON & MEGAN THRUMOND DORMAN;gparGEO & JANE DORMAN, DUNKIRK SEP 18,2005 

DORMAN, RITA K D JUN 13,2001 WARREN, PA bJSTWN 2/28/48;parWARD/GENEVA(STONESTREET)FOX;hLESLIE E d6/1/94 JUN 14,2001 

DORMAN, RUTH M AUG 28,1954 FORESTVILLE TO GLENN McNAMARA; 50th SEP 26,2004 

DORT, EVELYN M AUG 19,1974 KENNEDY TO SAMUEL THORNDIKE; CELEBRATE 30th OCT 10,2004 

DOTEGOWSKI, EDWIN J D MAY 03,2002 COLLINS bHOLYOKE MA 7/21/24;parJAN/MARY(PARUSZEWSKA);wNANCY PERRY MAY 04,2002 

DOTSON, JACQULENE D DEC 09,2003 WESTFIELD bOFFUCT KY 3/13/26;parJOHN/THELMA(WARD)BALDRIDGE;hGREEN Sr d1957 DEC 10,2003 

DOTY, PSKYLAR KAYANNA B AUG 14,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO SCOTT DOTY & SHIRLEY BABCOCK, MACHIAS AUG 22,2001 

DOUDS, DONALD (Rev) D MAY 19,2004 ERIE, PA OF RIPLEY ae91;wDORIS VELSEY d MAY 23,2004 

DOUGAN, CARLY WINTER B JAN 03,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO DONALD DOUGAN & MATHILDE FORSELL, WASHINGTON ST, WESTFIELD JAN 12,2001 

DOUGHERTY, ANN M D SEP 17,2002 IRVING bELMIRA 11/16/64;parFLOYD/VIRGINA(ROWE)WOOD;hPAUL R;sonDILLON TAYLOR SEP 19,2002 

DOUGHERTY, BLANCHE M D JUL 18,2005 GROTON, CT bDUNK 2/12/22;parANDREW/MABEL(PRZYBYLSKI)JURCZYK;hCHARLES T d4/26/2005 JUL 21,2005 

DOUGHERTY, CHARLES T D APR 26,2005 EAST AURORA bBFLO 3/26/21;parFREDERICK/HELENA(GILL);wBLANCHE JURCZYK APR 27,2005 

DOUGHTY, JASON WESLEY B JUL 17,2004 HUNTINGTON, W VA TO ROBERT DALE & TRACY ANNE BRACE DOUGHTY;gparLARRY BRACE, DUNK AUG 29,2004 

DOUGLAS, KYLE J B NOV 01,2004 WESTFIELD TO DAVID DOUGLAS & TRACY FREEMAN, WESTFIELD NOV 13,2004 

DOUGLAS, ROSE A D AUG 20,2001 WESTFIELD bDUNK 9/4/1899;parJOHN/MARY FUSS PANIAK RUSHBOLDT;hHOWARD C d1993 AUG 22,2001 

DOUGLAS, STEPHEN C M JUL 07,2001 SILVER CREEK TO LINDA ENGEL DAU LOUIS & JOYCE ENGEL, SILVER CREEK OCT 28,2001 

DOWD, SEAN MORGAN M MAR 13,2004 SAN JOSE, COSTA RICA TO ANA GUTIERREZ-ORTIZ DAU M/M GERARDO GUTIERREZ, SAN JOSE JUN 20,2004 

DOWDS, MARY DELLA D MAR 21,2003 FREDONIA b5/11/31;parARTHUR/HELEN(SAUTTER)KUDER;hRICHARD E MAR 23,2003 

DOWLING, DARRYL THOMAS D FEB 20,2004 PITTSBURGH, PA bTITUSVL 2/10/49;parDAVID DOWLING/RUTH(PHILLIPS)D BRADY;wMARY L BECK FEB 28,2004 

DOWNING, KATHRYN O'NEILL D JAN 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP bAMARILLO TX 4/22/25;parMORTIMER/ANNA(BRENTANO)O'NEILL;hWILLARD d2001 JAN 04,2005 

DOWNING, WILLARD O D SEP 22,2001 FREDONIA bCOUNCIL BLUFFS IA 6/1/23;parJOHN C/NETA(BAITH);wKATHERYN O'NEIL SEP 24,2001 

DOYLE, KEVIN SEAN M JUL 19,2005 FREDONIA TO MARY ETTA SCAGLIONE DAU MR & MRS CARL SCAGLIONE, DUNKIRK JUL 17,2005 

DRABEK, MILDRED J ELLMAN D APR 06,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/15/18;parADAM/JULIE(TUCZINSKI)ZACHARZEWSKI;h1HERBERT;2WALTER APR 07,2002 

DRAGGETT, DOROTHY S D APR 25,2003 FREDONIA bMAYVL 4/5/31;parGEO/LAURA LARSON STROBEL;hHENRY;chRICHD MATHEWS APR 26,2003 

DRAGGETT, HELEN A D APR 22,2005 GENEVA, NY bDUNK 3/28/05;parPETER/PAULINE(BRANDT)SMITH;hLEON M d1965 APR 24,2005 

DRAGGETT, HENRY A D APR 24,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 8/26/26;parHENRY W/HELEN;w1BETTY WHITNEY;2DOROTHY APR 27,2005 

DRAGGETT, THOMAS E D MAY 24,2005 EMERALS HLS, CA bFRED 6/28/30;parLEON M/HELEN A;wLINDA JUN 01,2005 

DRAGGETT, WILLIAM R D NOV 23,2001 OCALA, FL FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK; bBRADFORD 11/21/25;wMARTHA NOV 27,2001 

DRAGO, SALVATRICE D APR 01,2005 DUNKIRK bITALY 8/26/09;parCARLO/ROSE(DISPENZA)MESSINA;hJOSEPH d12/15/68 APR 03,2005 

DRAGON, ELAINE R D JUL 24,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/17/35;parELMER/ISABELLE(GORCZYNSKI)GRAVES;2sons,1dau JUL 25,2001 

DRAKE, E JOYCE CARR D OCT 29,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 9/5/22;parDONALD/OLIVE(McCALLISTER)THOMPSON;h1ROBT J;2STANLEY OCT 31,2002 

DRAKE, THOMAS E (Lt) D SEP 28,2003 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 9/27/50;parSTANLEY M/BEVERLEY(ROSS);2sons SEP 30,2003 
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DRAVES, KELLY M SEP 27,2003 SILVER CREEK TO MICHAEL SPETZ SON JOHN & ELIZABETH SPETZ, PAINESVILLE OH NOV 16,2003 

DRAVES, MARILYN E D MAR 15,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 11/4/28;parALBERT/LORETTA(GLOFF)DIETZEN;hJOHN d1990 MAR 16,2003 

DREHER, MARY D MAY 23,2002 IRVING bBFLO 5/1/11;parMICHAEL/ANASTASIA(HOCKO)WORONIAK;hPAUL d10/26/73 MAY 25,2002 

DREW, ETTA SUE D JAN 30,2002 IRVING bMO 2/19/42;parCLARENCE H/ETTA LOUISE BLACKWELL DREW JAN 31,2002 

DREW, JACK J D AUG 31,2001 SILVER CREEK bMELFFIOUF, NY 2/28/48;parJACK/FLORENCE(PFLEUGER);wKATHERINE(METZGER) SEP 02,2001 

DREWNIAK, EMILIA S D NOV 15,2001 BROOKS HOSP bDETROIT 5/29/28;parJOS/HELEN SZCZEPANSKI STOSIO;hJOSEPH V NOV 17,2001 

DREWNIAK, SHARLENE E D DEC 03,2004 BROOKS HOPS bSILV CRK 4/7/47;parJUNE ROSE;gparDOROTHY VENTO;3daus DEC 06,2004 

DROZDIEL, ELSIE R D AUG 10,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/1/21;parJOS/HELEN KACZMIERCZAK PILARSKI;hSTANLEY AUG 11,2001 

DROZDIEL, HOLLY B JUN 14,2002 WARREN, PA TO JAMES & NICOLE BAIDEME DROZDIEL;gparJAMES/CAROLYN SCHMIDT AUG 28,2002 

DROZDIEL, MATTHEW J D APR 10,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/20/19;parJOHN/CELIA;wDOROTHY STRANZ APR 12,2005 

DROZDIEL, SOPHIE "ROSE" D DEC 01,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 9/26/15;parTEOFIL/PELAGIA TESMEROWICZ RAFANOWICZ;hBRONISLAUS d DEC 02,2001 

DROZDZIEL, DOROTHY A D OCT 10,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/30/26;parJOSEPH/NELLIE TARAS PIENTA;hLEONARD OCT 11,2001 

DROZDZIEL, TRAVIS JACKSON B APR 29,2001 DUNKIRK TO KRIS & AMY WEAVER DROZDZIEL, ALLEGANY RD, SOUTH DAYTON MAY 11,2001 

DRUMMOND, CLIFFORD B Jr D MAR 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/30/25;parCLIFFORD B/RUTH J(WEBER);wCAROL J ROMANIK MAR 12,2005 

DUBERT, PHYLLIS L RIESTER D AUG 14,2001 DUNKIRK bJERSEY CY 5/10/30;parJUNE KUEHN;hEARL AUG 15,2001 

DUBNICKI, JOHN C Jr D OCT 23,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/6/19;parJOHN C/CAROLINE(KASPROWICZ)DUBNICKI OCT 25,2001 

DuBOIS, ABBEY RAE B AUG 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO GENE & DANNA FOX DuBOIS, CASSADAGA SEP 01,2003 

DuCHAINE, EDWARD G D JUN 24,2001 WESTFIELD bLOWELL MA 7/24/12;parGIDEON/RACHEL(WILLETTS;wMOLLY(LINCOLN) JUN 25,2001 

DuCHAINE, MOLLY L D JUL 11,2004 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 10/20/13;parNEWTON/ANNA(LUNDQUIST)LINCOLN;hEDWARD G d6/24/01 JUL 13,2004 

DUCK, GLADYS MAY D OCT 21,2005 DUNKIRK bCENTRE CO PA 7/21/11;parHERBERT C/IRMA(SMITH)HETTINGER;hHOWARD H d1955 OCT 23,2005 

DUDEK, ANNE M D FEB 16,2002 DUNKIKK bDUNK 11/13/20;parRUDOLPH/PAULINE MUSZYNSKA WOROSZ;hSTANLEY A d1993 FEB 19,2002 

DUDEK, BARBARA A D SEP 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP bERIE 4/30/40;parCLARENCE/LARA(RAUN)CURTIS;hRICHARD A d2/17/95 SEP 10,2003 

DUDEK, CHARLES & MARY M OCT 26,2004 ST HEDWIG'S CHURCH CELEBRATE 30th AT THE KOSCIUSZKO CLUB OCT 24,2004 

DUDEK, HARRY J D APR 22,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/25/26;parALBERT/CATHERINE(PIETRAS);wRITA GRAMINSKI APR 24,2004 

DUDEK, KATHY M RECENTLY VIRGIN ISLANDS TO NICHOLAS RESTIVO Jr SON NICK & CATHERINE RESTIVO, IRVING MAY 19.2002 

DUDEK, RAYMOND M OCT 07,1950 BLASDELL TO DOLORES MUSZALSKI; CELEBRATE 55TH ANNVERSARY OCT 30,2005 

DUDLEY, CAROL G CARD D JAN 13,2005 FREDONIA ae97;parM/M CLINTON H CARD;hSTEWART d JAN 14,2005 

DUDLEY, PATRICIA ANN B APR 14,2001 WESTFIELD TO JASON & JULIE SAMONIA DUDLEY, MAYVILLE APR 20,2001 

DUDZIC, ELIZABETH A D MAY 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/19/22;parMARTIN/BRIDGET(HASSETT)TYNAN;hALBERT J MAY 07,2003 

DUDZIC, MARY BETH M OCT 11,2003 FREDONIA TO NATHANIAL BEACH SON JAMES BEACH, NC/PATRICIA BEACH, TULLY DEC 21,2003 

DUFFEY, LAURA M M JUL 17,2004 PORTLAND, OR TO CASEY ANTONSON SON BARBARA LARSON & CURTIS ANTONSON SEP 19,2004 

DUFFLEY, DERIN MARSHALL B FEB 18,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO TIMOTHY DUFFLEY & JENNIFER TEBALT, SOUTH STATE ST, RIPLEY FEB 23,2001 

DUFFY, KATHRYN I D AUG 05,2005 WESTFIELD bBFLO 8/9/18;neeALBEE;hROBERT PAUL Sr AUG 07,2005 

DUGAN, ERIN QUINN M AUG 20,2005 FREDONIA TO JEFFRY SAYERS Jr SON JEFFRY SAYERS, WATERFORD PA/FRANCES McLALLEN SEP 18,2005 

DUGAN, TODD M AUG 04,2001 ST HYACINTH'S TO TRICIA SWIERK DAU MARGE & ED SWIERK, FORESTVILLE OCT 28,2001 

DUHAN, JANINE D JAN 16,2004 SALAMANCA ae46;parCHARLES WOODWORTH/MYRNA(LANSKI);h1MR TEETER;hJOHN DUHAN JAN 21,2004 

DUINO, ANTHONY G D JAN 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP ae86;OF DUNKIRK;parROCCO;sibsROSE ZAVARELLA,DAVID,ROCCO & FRANK JAN 20,2004 

DUINO, PAMELA D JUL 11,2004 BATON ROUGE, LA b7/22/64;parSHEILA;ch:ANDREW MONTGOMERY, ROLAND J LeBLANC JUL 20,2004 

DUKES, DEION THOMAS B AUG 16,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS O DUKES & NICHOLE M COUCHMAN, DUNKIRK AUG 24,2005 

DULIBA JACOB S D SEP 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/21;32;parWM/VILOET;wCATHERINE d SEP 22,2002 

DULIBA, AUSTIN RAYMOND B APR 27,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO RON DULIA & KELLY DANKERT, DUNKIRK MAY 

09,2005KIERAS, 

DULIBA, WILLIAM E D DEC 24,2001 FORESTVILLE bDUNK 5/19/34;parWM/VIOLET(KUZINSKI);wMARY GLOWNIAK DEC 27,2001 

DULL, LAUREN M JUL 10,2004 FREDONIA TO KYLE HOVAK SON GEORGE HOVACK & M/M TOM STERNER, BROADABIN AUG 29,2004 

DUMOND, PAMELA JEANNE M JUN 29,2002 SIDNEY, NY TO MARK TARNOWSKI SON MRS IRENE TARNOWSKI, DUNKIRK/LATE ALPHONSE DEC 01,2002 

DUMOND, WANDA A D MAY 27,2001 BUFFALO bNIAGARA FALLSae80;parJOHN/JOSEPHINE(LEWANDOWSKI)CIELUSZAK;hROBERT MAY 28,2001 

DUNCAN, ANN KATHERINE D JUL 06,2004 BOSTON, MA bDUNK;parDANIEL PAKULA/GRACE MULLANEY PAKULA FAFINSKI;dau AUG 01,2004 
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DUNCAN, SHIRLEY GETMAN "SUE" D AUG 03,2001 GOWANDA bSYRACUSE 3/14/18;parEARL/FLORENCE REYNOLDS GETMAN;hROBERT d1999 AUG 05,2001 

DUNCAN, SPENCER COLLIN B JAN 20,2005 WESTFIELD TO THOMAS CORWIN DUNCAN & CRYSTAL LYNN SHEARE, RIPLEY JAN 29,2005 

DUNGAN, AMANDA SUE M SEP 03,2005 JAMESTOWN TO KYLE SORENSON SON MICKEY SORENSON & ISABELLE WILCOX, JAMESTWN DEC 11,2005 

DUNKLEMAN, RONALD A D DEC 31,2000 GOWANDA, NY bSPRINGVL 9/1/37;parRAYMOND/ELAINE(DERMONT);3daus,2sons JAN 01,2001 

DUNLAP, BETTY M D MAY 12,2001 DUNKIRK bNEWARK 7/28/37;parEDITH J PHILLIPS;3daus;sonHOWARD SEARS;OF STOCKTON MAY 14,2001 

DUNLAP, BRYCE HOWARD B JUN 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DENNY & TAMMY HART DUNLAP, W MAIN RD, RIPLEY JUL 06,2002 

DUNLAP, CHRISTINE GRACE B JUN 06,2005 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM DAVID & BETH ANN STRAIN DUNLAP, RIPLEY JUN 15,2005 

DUNLAP, LAWRENCIA MAY B SEP 16,2005 WESTFIELD TO DENNY E & TAMMY R HART DUNLAP, RIPLEY SEP 24,2005 

DUNLAP, MARION NICHOLS D MAY 22,2001 DUNKIRK b11/9/06;parWM/ALICE(COON)NEWMAN;h1WM NICHOLS;2HOWARD DUNLAP d1991 MAY 24,2001 

DUNLAP, RENEE LEE D JAN 27,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 12/29/48;parHOWARD E BREADS/MARCELLA FICKLE GRIEN;dau JAN 28,2003 

DUNLAP, RUSSELL DAVID B FEB 11,2004 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM DAVID & BETH STRAIN DUNLAP, RIPLEY FEB 17,2004 

DUNLAP, SARAH JEAN B MAY 23,2003 WESTFIELD TO DAVID WAYNE & BECKY MARIE ROWICKI DUNLAP, PUTNAM RD, CASSADAGA JUN 01,2003 

DUNLOP, MARY E D SEP 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP bPHILA 1/13/38;parRICHARD A/MARY C(FLACHBARTH)WOLFE;1son,2dau SEP 06,2003 

DUNN, JULIA JOHANDA B MAY 23,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO WILLIAM & MICHELLE DUNN, HAMBURG JUN 10,2002 

DUNN, LAFAYETTE D MAR 16,2003 GERRY bVERONA PA 2/3/15;parJAMES R/MAGDELLINA(MILLER);wMARY K ADDY MAR 17,2003 

DUNN, MARK K D DEC 24,2005 GERRY bCOSHOCTON OH 12/21/09;parPARKER/ROSE(HARMON)ADDY;hLAFAYETTE d2003 DEC 31,2005 

DUNN, MATTHEW M AUG 09,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO JENNIFER KARNES DAU JOSEPH & CYNTHIA GOULDING KARNES, DUNKIRK JAN 18,2004 

DUNN, NEIL S D JUL 24,2001 FREDONIA bCANTON OH 4/15/24;parSAMUEL/ANNE(SHARP);wSHEILA THOMPSON d1975 JUL 26,2001 

DUNNELLS, MARGARET D OCT 05,2001 DUNKIRK bPITTSBURGH 8/30/19;parCLIFFORD G II/INEZ MULLIAN DUNNELLS OCT 07,2001 

DUNNEWOLD, CAITLYNN ELIZAB B JUL 14,2001 DUNKIRK TO ERIC & LORI CUSIMANO DUNNEWOLD, HIGHLAND AVE, JAMESTOWN JUL 20,2001 

DUNTLEY, AUDREY F D AUG 14,2004 IRVING bJSTWN 4/19/11;parHENRY/MABEL(BRADLEY)LARSON;hPAUL R d AUG 16,2004 

DUNTLEY, SCOTT M JUN 29,2002 CLARENCE TO KERRI MORAN DAU TERRY PILS & JOSEPH MORAN SEP 01,2002 

DUQUETTE, BEULAH A D DEC 20,2002 LAS VEGAS, NV bFRED 12/26/21;parHARRY/ELIZ(KOPP)APTHORP;hCHARLES d1969 DEC 24,2002 

DUQUETTE, CHARLES WILLIAM D FEB 28,2003 CRESWELL, OR bBFLO3/19/44;pCHAS/BEULAH(APTHORP);w1SUSAN MORRIS;2CAROLYN CRUCHER MAR 11,2003 

DURANTE, GERALDINE D AUG 23,2002 IRVING bSILV CRK 3/13/29;parLOUIS/MARY(CARDARELLA)PELLETTER;hANTHONY AUG 25,2002 

DURBIN, JEFFREY JUDGE M OCT 05,2002 CANDLER, NC TO HEATHER ROWE DAU JUDY ARTIBEE/JOHN ROWE, OF FREDONIA & BROCTON NOV 24,2002 

DURO, THOMAS C D SEP 28,2001 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 1/30/33;parCHRIST/VASILKA(PODA)DURO SEP 30,2001 

DURWARD, JASON ERIC M JUN 07,2003 SILVER CREEK TO JODY HELENBROOK DAU GARY & PAMELA HELENBROOK, SILVER CREEK SEP 14,2003 

DURYEA, ISABELLE MAE D OCT 23,2005 ERIE, PA bBFLO 7/6/13;parWM SCHROEDER/EFFIE MAE(CURTIS)S KINGSLEY;hGUY O d OCT 25,2005 

DURYEE, BRADLY MONROE B NOV 16,2002 WESTFIELD TO DAVID ALLEN & SENECA EGGLESTON DURYEE, CLYMER-SHERMAN RD, CLYMER NOV 22,1002 

DUSTIN, PAYTON DOUGLAS B APR 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & KRISTINA DUSTIN, JAMESTOWN APR 28,2005 

DUTTON, ELVIN & BARBARA JANE M NOV 25,1948 DUNKIRK  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

DUTTON, SANDRA LOUISE M JUL 05,2002 BLUFFTON, SC TO HUGH ABELL SON P JUNIUS & ANNA MARIAN JONES, ALACHUA, FL OCT 

06,2002CHILLEMI, ANNA M 

DWORAK, ROSE DeJOE D APR 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 7/16/23;parJOSEPH/LUCY DeJOE;hHARRY J d8/4/96 APR 18,2002 

DYCZEWSKI, MICHAEL STEPHEN M JUN 04,2005 ST HEDWIG'S TO AMY TOWN DAU CARTER & MARY ANN TOWN, DUNKIRK AUG 28,2005 

DYE, REBECCA E M MAR 31,2001 SOUTH DAYTON TO MICHAEL KING, HAMBURG, SON LATE EUGENE & PATRICIA KING APR 01,2001 

DYMENT, IRENE A D NOV 30,2005 IRVING bTORONTO 2/22/1899;parDrWM/EDNA(FOX)TEEZEL;hGORDON d DEC 01,2005 

DYMENT, ROBERT D JAN 25,2002 FREDONIA bBFLO;parRAY Sr/IRENE;wFRANCES(VACANTI) JAN 26,2002 

DYPKA, EDWARD J D JUL 05,2001 RIVERVIEW, MI bDUNK 7/30/27;parSTANLEY/BERNICE'wLORETTA d JUL 11,2001 

DYPSKY, ERIN MICHELLE M OCT 08,2005 OCEAN CITY TO JONATHAN WESTMAN SON SHEDON & PAMELA WESTMAN, DUNKIRK DEC 18,2005 

DZIAK, EUGENIA A D JUN 19,2001 DUNKIRK b7/7/14;parCASIMER/AGNES(WOJCIECHOWSKI)NOWAK;hEDWARD d1985 JUN 21,2001 

DZIDUCH, ANDREW M 1952  TO DIANE GREGORY; CELEBRATE 50th JUN 02,2002 

DZIDUCH, ANDREW & DIANE M MAY 07,1952 ST MARY'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

EACKER, CONSTANCE M D SEP 30,2004 IRVING bBRANT 10/4/34;parALTON/MILDRED(WALTERS)ESTEE;hRICHARD OCT 01,2004 

EAGAN, JANE JUSKO D MAR 30,2005 N PT RICHEY, FL ae73 MAR 31,2005 

EAKER, ROBERT F D DEC 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/16/47;parEDWARD F/CAROLYN(WITHERELL);wKATHRYN WADSWORTH DEC 23,2004 
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EARLE, JOHN E D OCT 24,2002 SOUTH DAYTON bLEON 7/4/23;parMERRITT/ANNA(EDDY);wBETTY HODGES OCT 25,2002 

EARLE, MARVIN E D APR 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/2/25;parHARRY/GRACE M(CARNEY);wRUTH BUCK d 10/14/80 MAY 01,2004 

EARLE, RICHARD ARTHUR M OCT 02,1954 SILVER CREEK TO NANCY FOX DAU REUBEN & ALTA FOX; CELEBRATE 50th OCT 17,2004 

EARLE, ROY M D SEP 15,2004 SPRINGVILLE bAURORA 7/10/37;parRALPH/BERTHA(PALMER);wLELAH J BLAKESLEE SEP 17,2004 

EASTERLY, ALLEN A D MAR 24,2004 COUNTY HOME bNYC 4/19/23;parFLOYD/ESTHER(ABBEY);wTHELMA M BEWLEY MAR26,2004 

EASTMAN, DONALD J M MAR 24,2001 FREDONIA TO APRIL TOBIO DAU M/M DAVID TOBIO, FREDONIA JUL 01,2001 

EASTMAN, KEVIN PAUL B DEC 25,2001 ROCHESTER, NY TO D J & APRIL TOBIO EASTMAN;gparDAE & DEB TOBIO, FREDONIA JAN 09,2002 

EASTMAN, KIRK C M JUN 08,2002 ALBURQUERQUE, NM TO WENDY HINE DAU MARVIN & ARLENE HINE, FREDONIA SEP 15,2002 

EASTON, BENJAMIN JOHN B SEP 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN & SARAH KOHM EASTON, BECKMAN AVE, WESTFIELD SEP 21,2003 

EASTON, ELIZABETH JOY B DEC 15,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN BRUCE & SARAH SUSAN KOHM EASTON, FREDONIA DEC 19,2001 

EATON, WILLIAM WALLACE M RECENTLY WESTFIELD TO MARY FRITZ DAU DONALD A FRITZ & MARJORY G FRITZ, BOTH OF WESTFLDD SEP 12,2004 

EBEL, MARGARET R D JUN 28,2004 MAYVILLE ae85;neeMAYER;hROY C Sr d;burLAKEVIEW JUN 30,2004 

EBEL, ROBERT F Jr M MAY 02,2003 BUFFALO TO ALISON SAELI DAU DELORES A SAELI, FREDONIA JUL 20,2003 

EBEL, SAMUEL ROBERT B MAR 15,2004 WILLIAMSVILLE TO ROBERT & ALISON SAELI EBEL;gparDELORES SAELI.ROBT & ANN EBEL, MAYVL APR 18,2004 

EBEL, VERONICA R D NOV 10,2002 JAMESTOWN bSALAMANCA 2/4/20;parJOHN/ROSE(MEYERS)EGANSKI;hMILFORD M NOV 12,2002 

EBERLE, GEORGE "JOE" D APR 10,2004 DUNKIRK ae44;parGEORGE E/MARYANN(KUMIEGA)EBERLE; FNRL BFLO APR 22,2004 

EBERT, DEBORAH ANN D MAY 18,2001 GOWANDA ae43;parISABEL T PARKE;companionWM TWOGUNS;dauTARA EBERT MAY 22,2001 

EBERT, HENRY & PATRICIA M MAY 01,1954 ST MARY'S CH SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

EBERT, HENRY C M MAY 01,1954 ST MARY'S CH TO PATRICIA SEKULA; 50th JUL 04,2004 

EBERT, HOWARD M AUG 08,1941 CATTARAUGUS TO MARJORIE EMKE; RESIDE IN HAMLET SEP 16,2001 

EBERT, HOWARD & MRS M AUG 08,1941 CATTARAUGUS AT LUTHERAN CHURCH BY REV CONRAD BACHMANN; CELEBRATE 61st;resHAMLET SEP 08,2002 

EBERT, HOWARD W D OCT 22,2003 SOUTH DAYTON bTN OF MANSFIELD 11/8/17;parCHAS L/ESTELLE A(TENNIES);wMARJORIE M EMKE OCT 24,2003 

EBERT, PHILIP & MARJORIE M 10/06 FREDONIA SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

EBERT, RICHARD H D NOV 27,2003 WESTFIELD bDUNK 11/1/30;parWM J/EDNA(PIERCE);wEVELYN E CASE NOV 29,2003 

EBERT, RUTH D D NOV 04,2005 BUFFALO bRALEIGH NC 11/15/32;parWM/MABEL(DICKERSON)DAVIS;hHAROLD R NOV 06,2005 

ECHEVARRIA, DOMINGO D MAY 17,2001 WESTFIELD bP RICO9/23/16;parJOSE ECH'/MONSERATE HERNANDEZ;wMARGARITA(RODRIGUEZ MAY 18,2001 

ECHEVARRIA, HERMINIO & WIFE M NOV 05,1952 UTUADO, P RICO RECENTLY CELEBRATED 50th ANNIVERSARY NOV 10,2002 

ECHEVARRIA, JASILYN MAY B MAY 14,2002 WESTFIELD TO NICOLE HARRINGER & RICHARD ECHEVARRIA Jr, ARROWHEAD DR, DUNKIRK MAY 20,2002 

ECHEVARRIA, MARGARITA R D SEP 10,2002 BRADENTON, FL bP RICO 5/1/27;parVALENTINE RODRIGUEZ/ALEJANDRINA VAZGUEZ;hDOMINGO d SEP 12,2002 

ECHOLS, MICHAEL C M JUL 16,2001 BIRMINGHAM, AL TO JAIME WILLEY DAU TERRY PARISH, FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK/RICK WILLEY OCT 07,2001 

ECKBERG, AZAREEYAH NEPHESH B MAY 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIELLE ECKBERG, JAMESTOWN JUN 04,2005 

ECKEL, LYDIA G "LANNIE" D SEP 27,2005 PORTLAND OR bBFLO 2/7/18;LIVED IN GOWANDA UNTIL 1996; SCHOOL & VILLAGE LIBRARIAN DEC 02,2005 

ECKSTROM, BARBARA MARIE D MAR 28,2004 DUNKIRK bNORFOLK VA 1/4/64;parTERRANCE R WICKHAM/BARBARA A STEVENS;1son1dau MAR 31,2004 

ECKSTROM, ELIJAH JAMES B APR 26,2001 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT & REBECCA SZALKOWSKI ECKSTROM, MATHEWS RD, PORTLAND MAY 02,2001 

EDDY, EDNA F D MAR 23,2003 SPRINGVILLE bBFLO 2/8/17;parJAMES B/MYRTLE(DOAN)GREGORY;hLEO G d MAR 25,2003 

EDDY, EVERETT L D FEB 27,2003 ERIE, PA bCORRY 6/3/25;parEVERETT D/GENEVA(GRAHAM);wCARRIE(STEPIEN) FEB 28,2003 

EDDY, HAZEL W D JAN 25,2002 WESTFIELD bBREEDTWN PA 1/12/12;parDAVID/LILLIE STRAWBRIDGE WARNER;2daus JAN 26,2002 

EDDY, LAWRENCE LINWOOD B OCT 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JEREMY MICHAEL Sr & CAREN LYNETTE KEPLER EDDY, STOWE ST, JAMESTOWN NOV 07,2002 

EDDY, MALLORY ELIZABETH B MAR 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN M & CARRIE J SNYDER EDDY, JAMESTOWN ST, GOWANDA APR 06,2002 

EDDY, MELISSA ANN M AUG 20,2005 PORTLAND TO KEVIN PROSNEICK SON M/M ROGER PROSNEICK, SILVER CREEK NOV 27,2005 

EDDY, MILDRED HAWLEY D SEP 20,2002 POMPANO BCH, FL bPORTLND 12/21/11;parNEWTON/MARY(VanGUISEN)HOYT;h1DON HAWLEY2HOMER SEP 21,2002 

EDE, GRACE E D DEC 07,2002 ARNOLD MD bBFLO 6/27/17;parEMIL/LILLIAN(FISCH)LEMMERHIRT;h1BRUCE McINTYRE d1959;2WM DEC 10,2002 

EDGERTON, AMY K M AUG 06,2005 MYRTLE BEACH, NC TO JAMES O'BRIEN SON OF EVELYN O'BRIEN, FREDONIA, LATE Dr JAMES O'BRIEN SEP 11,2005 

EDLER, JOHN THEODORE D APR 22,2001 IRVING bIRVING 3/1/13;parJOHN E/BEULAH(McCOY);wEVELYN(KRAMER) d APR 23,2001 

EDMONDSON, JOHN W D APR 22,2002 ORCHARD PARK bPA 2/21/18;parHUGH/IDA(HALL);wMARIE d7/27/88;sonREV BOYD EDMUNDSON APR 24,2002 

EDSON, MARION W D OCT 06,2001 JAMESTOWN bAVON 9/12/04;parALLEN D/MABLE LANDON WILBUR;hEVERETT J d7/5/74 OCT 09,2001 

EDWARDS, ALESHA KAY D NOV 10,2001 LAKEVIEW bDUNK 10/18/29;parDALE EDWARDS/JOAN DeLONG NOV 13,2001 
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EDWARDS, BRENDA J D MAR 13,2005 GOWANDA bGWNDA 8/2/44;parJOS/HELEN(SWEDA)KORBAR;2ch;compWM WHALEN MAR 14,2005 

EDWARDS, DANIEL CHARLES Jr B SEP 20,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIEL & JILIAN STEINERT EDWARDS, SILVER CREEK OCT 09,2004 

EDWARDS, FRED D FEB 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP bARNOT PA ae79;parJAMES/FLORENCE(WHEELER);wLEONA ZUCHOWSKI FEB 02,2002 

EDWARDS, FREDA TERRILL D MAR 20,2005 DADE CITY, fl bPA 3/22/17;parJ BARTON/EVA(COULTER)McMASTER;h1KEN TERRILL;2GERALD MAR 23,2005 

EDWARDS, HANNAH LOIS GENE B FEB 05,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO MISTY BREAZEALE, PROSPECT ST, FORESTVILLE FEB 09,2001 

EDWARDS, JANET C D NOV 30,2005 BUFFALO bBFLO 5/22/33;parCHAS/HARRIET(KRAMER)WOLCOTT;hPAUL d1997 DEC 02,2005 

EDWARDS, JOHN C D JAN 10,2003 KISSIMMEE, FL bLEON 7/18/25;parEARL/CORA(ROSS;3daus,1son;fnrlMAYVILLE;burCLYMER JAN 13,2003 

EDWARDS, KALEB TYLER B JAN 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM & SARA EDWARDS, BUSTI-SUGARGROVE RD, JAMESTOWN JAN 23,2002 

EDWARDS, LEONA B D MAR 26,2005 COUNTY HOME bANTRIM PA 5/29/24;parJOS.MARGARET(PATT)ZUCHOWSKI;hFRED d MAR 27,2005 

EDWARDS, MARGARET M MAY 09,1953 BUFFALO TO FAY BARRETT SON LEE & MAY BARRETT; 50th AT DEWITTVILLE MAY 11,2003 

EDWARDS, MICHAEL L M 4+ MOS AGO FREDONIA TO JENNIFER GUGINO DAU DENNIS & CAROL GUGINO, FREDONIA APR 03,2005 

EDWARDS, VIVIAN D JUN 20,2003 IRVING bFRED;parWM/MILDRED(BILLINGS)BEAMISH;hCHARLES d JUN 22,2003 

EGAN, JANE JUSKO D MAR 30,2005 N PT RICHEY, FL bSTCKTN 5/16/31;parEDWARD/STELLA(RICHEY)MARSH;h1EDM JUSKO;2EDW EGAN APR 02,2005 

EGBERT, DALE FRANCIS D SEP 18,2002 FORESTVILLE b10/29/21;parFRED/WALZA(BRAWLEY)BENSON;hHENRY;sonROBERT H SHIELDS SEP 19,2002 

EGGLESTON, ERNEST B D DEC 26,2001 VA HOSP, BFLO bJSTWN 6/29;31;parALLYN B; OLIVE EGGLESTON RUDY;wROSE M FULLER DEC 28,2001 

EGLOFF, JOAN M D OCT 28,2003 IRVING bBFLO 6/2/20;parFLOYD/ESTELLE(HAAK)EGLOFF; SILVER CREEK LIBRARIAN OCT 29,2003 

EGNER, JEANNE M D AUG 20,2005 ALABASTER, AL bBFLO 4/13/21;parJOHN/ADELINE(HEALY)KRAUSE;hEDWIN d1997 AUG 23,2005 

EHMKE, BETTY CHRISTINE D OCT 25,2004 HANFORD BAY bSILV CRK 7/24/18;parHUBERT/ANNETTE(IELFIELD)GRIEWISCH;hPAUL GILBERT d OCT 27,2004 

EHMKE, JOSHUA M AUG 17,2002 PORTLAND TO ELIZABETH MACKOWIAK DAU PATRICK & SUZANNE MACKOWIAK, DUNKIRK NOV 17,2002 

EHMKE, KADIN ELLIOTT B AUG 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSHUA JON & ELIZABETH MACKOWIAK EHMKE, BROCTON AUG 13,2004 

EHMKE, MARSHALL G D APR 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 6/6/23;parHALLIE/CLARA(GIBB);wDOROTHY RUSBULDT APR 02,2002 

EHMKE, PAUL G D DEC 31,2001 SILVER CREEK b10/20/16;parHARRY/EUGENIE(FROMENT);wBETTY GRIEWISCH JAN 01,2002 

EHRHARDT, JASON WALTER M MAY 26,2001 FREDONIA TO KRISTEN ZIEMBA DAU DONALD & PAULETTE ZIEMBA, FREDONIA AUG 26,2001 

EIMERS, RUTH H D OCT 26,2003 SHERMAN b11/22/29;parLENOX/EVE(GRIMES)NOBLE;hALLEN E OCT 28,2003 

EINFELDT, DANIELLE MARIE B MAY 27,2002 WESTFIELD TO ERIC & JULIE CAMP EINFELDT, JOHNSON RD, RIPLEY JUN 09,2002 

EININK, MILDRED A D SEP 07,2002 IRVING bDUNK 4/10/10;parHENRY/EMMA(SCHULTZ)NEWMAN;hRUFUS d SEP 09,2002 

EISENBURG, DOROTHY E D DEC 10,2003 FREDONIA bNYC 11/27/23;parJOHN W/ALICE(STANG);hJEROME H d1968 DEC 12,2003 

EISENHAUER, CECELIA RAE B SEP 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO HOWIE & ANNA DONISI EISENHAUER, DUNKIRK SEP 24,2004 

EISENHAUER, ISABELLA KAY B NOV 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ANNA DONISI & HOWIE EISENHAUER, EAGLE ST, DUNKIRK NOV 29,2002 

EKLUM, RUTHIE JEAN D NOV 25,2002 FALCONER bFRANKLNVL 8/18/29;parDONALD/GERALDINE(AHRENS)HINKLEY;hJOHN E d5/8/88 NOV 26,2002 

EL NASSER, ALEXANDER M M JUN 02,2001 UZBEKISTAN TO MARKHABO KASIMOVA DAU M/M TAKHIROVNA, TASKENT, UZBEKISTAN OCT 07,2001 

ELLIAN, DANIEL C D FEB 01,2003 FREDONIA parALPHONSO P/FLORENCE FITZPATRICK ELLIAN;EMPLOYED AT RESOURCE CNTR FEB 05,2003 

ELLIOTT, ADELLE T D APR 16,2003 WIILLIAMSVILLE bDUNK 3/13/21;parJOSEPHINE(KUEHN)SPPUELL;h1JOS DZIDUCH;h2ELIM ELLIOTT APR 17,2003 

ELLIOTT, BARBARA A PRYLL D AUG 24,2002 CLEVELAND OH bDUNK 7/3/42;parKENNETH H POWELL/HAZEL LeBARRON MARCHIANDO;2hus AUG 27,2002 

ELLIOTT, CHRISTOPHER JOSEPH B JAN 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO AMANDA LYNN ELLIOTT, MILL ST, ELLINGTON 16-Jan-03 

ELLIOTT, EDWARD J D MAY 09,2003 SPRINGVILLE bBFLO 9/16/15;parCHAS/BERTHA(WILLIAMS);wEVELYN M BRANT MAY 11,2003 

ELLIOTT, EVELYN L D FEB 06,2004 COLLINS bBFLO 6/13/18;parRUDOLPH/MARY BRANT;hEDWARD d5/9/2003 FEB 08,2004 

ELLIOTT, GERTRUDE A D JAN 30,2004 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 6/30/08;parLEWIS/SARAH(KELLY)HALL;hANDREW G d 8/17/74 FEB 01,2003 

ELLIOTT, JANET B D SEP 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/24/23;parWALTER/BLANCHE(BAKER)WELKA;hRICHARD d SEP 03,2003 

ELLIS, COREY ELLIOTT B MAY 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO LAURENCE & CHRISTINA COREY ELLIS, RICKH HILL RD, LEON MAY 20,2002 

ELLIS, DAVID JOSEPH B JAN 10,2005 CHARLOTTE, NC TO STEVEN & JILL ELLIS;gparDAVID & DONNA NICHOLS, SINCLAIRVILLE FEB 27,2005 

ELLIS, ELLIOTT J Sr D MAY 11,2004 BUFFALO bLIT VAL 7/13/10;parROBERT M/LITIGEN B(CASE);wMARY C WELLS d1979 MAY 12,2004 

ELLIS, MABEL E D JAN 25,2003 COUNTY HOME bBROCTN 4/25/14;parDeHART/MABEL(SWETLAND)LYNCH;hCHAS F d12/29/58 JAN 28,2003 

ELLIS, RICHELLE A D MAR 28,2005 IRVING bDUNK 8/17/53;parSLVATORE SCANIO/RITA(TAMPIO)ROESLER;hWM MAR 29,2005 

ELLIS, ROBERT D Sr D NOV 03,2002 JACKSON, MS bGREENVL MS 10/25/43;parWM C/INEZ(HOLLOWAY);2sons,1dau NOV 04,2002 

ELLIS, WILLIAM J Jr D MAY 05,2004 IRVING bOTTO 4/24/34;parRUTH B HEBNER ELLIS BYER MOSIER;wELSIE M RATZEL MAY 06,2004 

ELLMAN, CHAD M AUG 31,2002 ST HEDWIG'S TO JENNIFER WOLOSZYN DAU MATTHEW WOLOSZYN, DUNK/DEBRA FASSLER, CA OCT 
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06,2002CHILLEMI, ANNA M 

ELLMAN, HANNAH KAY B JUL 23,2001 DUNKIRK TO JENNIFER WOLOSZYN & CHAD ELLMAN, KING ST, DUNKIRK AUG 11,2001 

ELLMAN, MADISON JANE B NOV 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHAD & JENNIFER WOLOSZYN ELLMAN, DUNKIRK NOV 20,2004 

ELLMAN, TODD J M SEP 11. 2004 DUNKIRK TO JENNIFER FOLEY DAU DR/M JAMES P FOLEY, DUNKIRK DEC 12,2004 

ELLS, HUNTER DALTON B NOV 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO VALERIE JAMES & JAMES ELLS, HOAG RD, ASHVILLE NOV 14,2002 

ELWELL, ADRIENNE MARIE M AUG 20,2005 WILMINGTON, NC TO ERIC ABRAHAMSEN SON ERNEST & JENNELL ABRAHAMSEN, WILMINGTON NOV 13,2005 

EMERSON, JACQUELINE LORRAINE D DEC 29,2003 BETHANY, OK b12/20/31;parDeWITT/MARIE(HAYWOOD)SMITH;hRALPH d; OF BROCTON JAN 03,2004 

EMERSON, JAMES M D MAR 19,2001 BUFFALO, NY bCOOPERSTN ae54;parSTANLEY/PEARL(BRISCOE);wKIMBERLY M(SCOTT) MAR 20,2001 

EMERSON, VINA L D JUL 20,2004 BUFFALO bW VA 11/24/45;parCHAS/THELMA(KILGORE)WAMPLER;2sons,5daus JUL 22,2004 

EMERY, HANNAH ROSE B MAY 14,2004 WESTFIELD TO KENNETH C & NICHANH THYRAVONG EMERY, WESTFIELD MAY 21,2004 

EMERY, HUNTER COLE B MAR 30,2002 WESTFIELD TO KENNETH Jr & NICHANH THYRAVONG EMERY, WESTFIELD APR 14,2002 

EMERY, IAN DAVID B MAY 20,2004 WESTFIELD TO JOHN DAVID & MICKI BROWN EMERY, WESTFIELD MAY 25,2004 

EMERY, NORA M. M AUG 15,1953 WESTFIELD TO NICHOLAS ALONE, SPECIAL EDITION 

EMKE, DORIS I D OCT 27,2002 SPRINGVILLE bMANSFIELD 6/1/17;parEARL/GRACE(HINMAN)BLENDINGER;hREINHOLD OCT 29,2002 

EMKE, FAY E D MAY 16,2002 JAMESTOWN bBLASDELL 8/31/33;parJAMES/ELEANOR PIERCE COLLARD;;hHERBERT MAY 18,2002 

EMKE, HERBERT W D JUN 06,2005 JAMESTOWN bE OTTO 11/7/28;parHERMAN/GERTRUDE(WILCOX);wFAY E COLLARD d5/16/2002 JUN 08,2005 

EMKE, MARJORIE M AUG 08,1941 CATTARAUGUS TO HOWARD EBERT; 60TH ANNIVERSARY SEP 16,2001 

EMKE, TRENTON WAYNE B NOV 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEANNIE J MACK & TRAVIS W EMKE, RANDOLPH NOV 25,2003 

EMLEY, NICHOLAS PATRICK B JUN 30,2002 WESTFIELD TO CHRISTOPHER & KAYLEEN GENNOCK EMLEY, JOHNSON ST, FREWSBURG JUL 17,2002 

EMLEY, WARREN W D AUG 17,2004 JAMESTOWN bCASSADAGE 8/6/19;parGROVER/C EMMA WALLEN;3sons,3daus AUG 19,2004 

EMMINGER, GERTRUDE S D SEP 05,2004 IRVING bERIE 11/28/06;parPHILIP/EDITH(DIEFFENBACK)SUTTER;hHERBERT d10/17/76 SEP 07,2004 

EMMOTT, ELINORA SIMHAH B JUL 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO LUKAS & REBECCA DeSANTIS EMMOT, SINCLAIRVILLE AUG 06,2004 

EMO, FRANK W Jr D JUL 16,2004 MAYVILLE bJSTWN 5/25/22;parFRANK W/L MAE(MILLS);wDONNA SUNDAY;w1PAULINE MILLER JUL 17,2004 

ENDRESS, NAN R D MAY 05,2004 WESTFIELD bLOGANSPT IN 1/18/13;parGEO/MARGT(COSTELLO)HURLBUT;hGEO F d11/6/84 MAY 06,2004 

ENGDAHL, DENA LEE M JUL 20,2002 WESTFIELD TO JOSEPH WATERS SON LORETTA DeANGELO & BRUNO DelSORBO, IRVING SEP 08,2002 

ENGDAHL, HAZEL M AUG 13,1949 FREDONIA TO JOHN CONTI, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

ENGDAHL, NATHAN JAMES B JUL 10,2003 WESTFIELD TO JANIEL & JOLENE WARD ENGDAHL, W MARVIN ST, MAYVILLE JUL 26,2003 

ENGEL, LINDA S M JUL 07,2001 SILVER CREEK TO STEPHEN DOUGLAS SON CLARENCE DOUGLAS, ANGOLA/LATE DOLLY OCT 28,2001 

ENGEL, MADISON ARLENE B MAY 21,2001 FREDONIA BAPTIZED;parKORRIE & ROBERT ENGEL;gr-gparEVELYN BUCK & ALICA CARD JUL 17,2001 

ENGLER, HELEN I D MAY 25,2005 IRVING b12/18/14;parJOHN/MARTHA(HARMS)GERNATT;h1L SPENGLER;2MAYB IRISH;3PAUL MAY 27,2005 

ENGLISH, RALPH W D JUL 03,2003 LIVERPOOL, NY bDEL ae77;wCHARLOTTE SCHWERTFAGER JUL 06,2003 

ENOS, JAEDON ROBERT B DEC 25,2002 WESTFIELD TO CHAD MICHAEL & AMANDA DARLENE BLANCHARD ENOS, S ERIE ST, MAYVILLE JAN 04,2003 

ENRIGHT, DOMINIC JOSEPH B DEC 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH A H & LAURIE ANN ENRIGHT, WASHINGTON AVE, DUNKIRK DEC 15,2002 

ENSALACO, MICHAEL B JAN 04,2001 BUFFALO, NY TO MICHAEL & LISA LARMONDRA ENSALACO, WOODGATE DR, LANCASTER JAN 23,2001 

ENSALACO, MOLLY B JAN 04,2001 BUFFALO, NY TO MICHAEL & LISA LARMONDRA ENSALACO;gr-gparTHURZA MURTAUGH JAN 23,2001 

ENSALACO, OLIVIA B JAN 04,2001 BUFFALO, NY TO MICHAEL & LISA LARMONDRA ENSALACO;gparLEN & BETH ENSALACO JAN 23,2001 

EPOLITO, LINDA LOU D MAY 11,2002 FREDONIA bDUNK 9/21/50;parPETER A/ROSE C ALAIMO EPOLITO MAY 13,2002 

EPOLITO, ROSE M D JAN 03,2003 BUFFALO bDUNK 8/13/28;parSAMUEL/ANN(BUCALO)FOTE;hGUY JAN 05,2002 

EPPOLITO, ARTHUR G D SEP 27,2002 NORTH COLLINS ae95;wFRANCIS ZANGHI d;dauCAROLINE SEP 28,2002 

EPPS, SADIE ODELLA BETHEA D NOV 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP b3/26/44;parHENRY BETHEA/FLOSSIE MILLER;hWALTER d NOV 13,2003 

ERB, MARTHA E D AUG 10,2005 TAMPA, FL bFALCONER 6/27/20;parIVAN/MABEL(ECKBLOOM)NORDSTROM;hWALTER B d1973 AUG 15,2005 

ERDLE, CAROL M OCT 01,2005 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT HABICH SON ROBERT & TERRY HABICH, DUNKIRK DEC 25,2005 

ERDLE, DOROTHY M D MAR 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bBFLO 7/2/26.parGEO/DOROTHY(NICKERENZ)HAZELTON;hWARREN MAR 12,2001 

ERDLE, WARREN S M AUG 01,2002 FREDONIA TO MARCIA L MARTIN, MOTHER OF MRS SARA K MARTIN NOV 03,2002 

ERHARD, KARSYN LEONARD B AUG 29,2003 WESTFIELD TO LEONARD J & JOSEI E HAWKINS ERHARD, MEMORIAL DRIVE, MAYVILLE SEP 14,2003 

ERICK, PAULINE F D APR 12,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 10/14/15;parARTHUR/FLORENCE(WILSON)WARD;hWILLARD d3/6/87 APR 14,2002 

ERICK, RICHARD J & BETTY M JUN 14,1952 ST HYACINTH'S CH CELEBRATED 50th IN PORTLAND SEP 22,2002 
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ERICK, SCOTT J M FALL 2002 SOMERSWORTH, NH TO DONNA McDEVITT DAU JEAN McDEVITT, SOMERSWORTH/LATE OWEN MAR 30,2003 

ERICKSON, GEORGE R D OCT 02,2002 GERRY bPORTLAND 5/3/14;parJAY/MARIE(LAWSON);wESTHER LINDQUIST d8/3/2001 OCT 04,2002 

ERNST, LESLIE A D JUN 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bCLARENCE 11/5/55;parRAYMOND/VIRGINIA(GREGOIRE)BINGEMAN;hEDWIN Jr JUN 29,2003 

ERNST, RAYMOND & ANNA M JUN 28,1930 W SENECA CELEBRATE 75TH ANNIVERSARY; FORMERLY OF SUNSET BAY, IRVING JUN 19,2005 

ERNST, SAVANNAH LESLIE B DEC 11,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO EDWIN ERNST III & MICHELLE SHADE, DUNKIRK JAN 01,2005 

ERSKINE, WILLIAM IRVING III M OCT 11,2004 JAMESTOWN TO KERRY MAIONE DAU ERNEST  MESEL, JAMESTOWN/LATE LINDA MESEL FEB 15,2004 

ESCH, MARY E D DEC 11,2005 BETHLEHEM PA bSELINSGR PA 7/17/18;parJONATHAN P/JENNIE MAE(BICKHART)ROUCH;hBYRON M DEC 13,2005 

ESCHENBACH, SOLARIS MOON B AUG 11,2003 WESTFIELD TO JESSIE & NICHOLE KRETZ ESCHENBACH, SHERMAN AUG 24,2003 

ESCOBER, PAMELA M DEC 16,2002 VINA DEL MAR, CHILI TO TODD ROCHE SON ALICE CHARRY, SILVER CREEK FEB 02,2003 

ESPERSEN, ANITA HOMAN D NOV 06,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSHERIDAN 8/12/1921;parCLARENCE/ETHEL(KNAPP)HOMAN;hHAROLD ESPERSEN d NOV 08,2004 

ESPERSEN, HENRY E D JAN 02,2003 IRVING bSILV CRK 8/5/18;parHENRY N/CHRISTINE(MARKER);wJOANNE GRIEWISCH JAN 04,2003 

ESPINOZA, MAURICIO M MAR 19,2005 COSTA RICA TO BARBARA LAPP DAU JACOB & LATE BARBARA LAPP, FORMER OF CASSADAGA JUN 26,2005 

ESSEK, JOHN R D JAN 10,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bSWICKLEY PA 4/15/37;parPETER/ANNE;wCHRISTINE; 3sons,3daus JAN 11,2001 

ESTABROOK, JAMES KENNETH M OCT 14,2000 FREWSBURG, NY TO JENNIFER JONES DAU JACK & LORETTA JONES, FREWSBURG JAN 21,2001 

ESTER, TDDY D JUN 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP bGLASCOW, KY 2/11/36;parOTIS/DUSCHIE(BUTTS)ESTER;friendMARGARET NEAL JUN 03,2003 

ESTERBROOK, ALBERTINE D MAY 09,2001 CITRUS CO, FL neeJACKSON;FORMERLY OF CATT INDIAN RESV;sonsJOS & THOS GHOSEN MAY 12,2001 

ESTES, CARSON DEAN B NOV 03,2005 WESTFIELD TO ERIC DEAN & ROBIN KOLODZIEJCZAK ESTES, RIPLEY NOV 10,2005 

ESTUS, JEAN CAROL D MAY 29,2001 BUFFALO bPOMFRET 5/8/24;parCLIFFORD RAY/EVA MABEL(HILLS)HOWARD;hROSS F Jr d'96 MAY 30,2001 

ESTUS, JULIA ROSE B JUL 20,2004 WESTFIELD TO ANDREW HAMRICK & CHRISTINA ESTUS, JAMESTOWN AUG 01,2004 

ETZWEILER, CHARLES F D JUN 21,2004 YOUNGSTOWN, OH bGREENVL PA 11/23/25;parCHAS D/TWYLA(CHRISTMAN);wAGNES STEFFEd7/15/90 JUN 23,2004 

EUBANKS, MARY JEAN D MAR 04,2003 SPRINGFIELD, MA bPOMFRET 6/9/18;parCORA FERGUSON/JOHN SULLIVAN;h1WM McNALLY2ALBERT MAR 22,2003 

EVANGELIST, EUGENE D D JUN 29,2004 GREENSBURG, PA bJEANNETTE PA 5/3/26;paeANTHNY/SABINA;wAUDREY JUL 02,2004 

EVANS, DAMIEN GESTWICKI B DEC 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO LUCY GESTWICKI & PHILIP EVANS, MIDDLE RD, DUNKIRK JAN 05,2002 

EVANS, LESTER D D FEB 07,2002 ERIE, PA bSILV CRK 4/27/44;parEMORY M/DORIS(SMITH)EVANS; fnrlRIPLEY;burN EAST FEB 09,2002 

EVANS, MARCUS KOLBI B JUL 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO BILLY & HEATHER PELZ EVANS, WATERMAN RD, ANGOLA JUL 12,2001 

EVANS, MARGUERITE WILCOX D APR 08,2001 MIAMI, FL FORMERLY OF CASSADAGA;hBILL;broGEO WILCOX APR 11,2001 

EZELL, DIANA LYNN M SEP 14,2002 PT RICHEY, FL TO CHRISTOPHER KRASTER SON KATHIE CHRISTARR/LATE RUDY KRASTER OCT 

06,2002CHILLEMI, ANNA M 

FABER, SADIE K D MAY 31,2005 SKOKIE, IL ae99;hSIDNEY d1947; OWNED PARIS FASHION SHOP IN DUNKIRK JUN 18,2005 

FABRITIUS, AMY LYNN M JUL 27,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO ANDREW SZWEJBKA SON MARK & SHELLY ODEBRALSKI, FORESTVILLE OCT 20,2002 

FABRITIUS, JAMES P D OCT 11,2002 FORESTVILLE bDUNK 5/27/28;parJOHN/BARBARA(SCHROEDER);wCATHERINE CLELAND OCT 12,2002 

FABRITIUS, JOHN J D NOV 27,2004 IRVING bDUNK 3/12/63;parEUGENE/DOROTHY(MLECZKO)KORNACKI;wLINDA BAUZA NOV 28,2004 

FABRITIUS, MARCIA E D MAY 14,2005 HAMBURG bCASSADAGA 2/20/23;parERNEST/WINIFRED(FISHER)BERNARD;sonDAVID PETERS MAY 16,2005 

FABRITUS LEAHY, BARBARA A D  DUNKIRK ? parEUGENE/DOROTHY(MLECZKO) KORNACKI;bros FRABRITUS;sonHANSON NOV 20,2005 

FADALE, ANTHONY J D JUL 23,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK 5/25/29;parANTHONY/ROSE(PRIVATEER);wKATHLEEN BATTAGLIA JUL 24,2003 

FADALE, BARBARA SIDEY D   MEMORIAL SERVICE AT DUNKIRK METHODIST CHURCH MARCH 10 MAR 08,2001 

FADALE, BRIAN MATHEW M SEP 06,2003 HOLY TRINITY TO ANGELA BAUTISTA DAU TOM & MICHELE BAUTISTA, DUNKIRK NOV 09,2003 

FADALE, JAIDEN THOMAS B APR 23,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO AARON JOHN & HEIDI MARIE CHRISTOFFERSON FADALE, CHERRY CREEK MAY 14,2004 

FADALE, SADIE JANE B MAR 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO AARON J & HEIDI MARIE CHRISTOFFERSON FADALE, E COURTNEY ST, DUNKIRK APR 06,2002 

FAFINSKI, EMILY G D MAR 11,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/20/11;parERNEST/ANTOINETTE BROOKS SPAYER;hMATTHEW d5/28/81 MAR 13,2002 

FAFINSKI, MATTHEW I D OCT 28,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/17/32;parMATTHEW I/EMILY G(SPAYER);wANNABEL WYGANT OCT 29,2001 

FAGERBERG, OPAL IDA D JUL 16,2004 GAINESVILLE, FL bDEWITTVILLE 9/21/15;parHARRY/MYRA(BURDICK)DELCAMP JUL 21,2004 

FAIRBANK, MARRILEE A M RECENTLY JAMESTOWN TO JUSTIN PERRY SON KAREN TRENI, FREDONIA & LATE JOHN PERRY JUL 31,2005 

FAIRBANKS, F DAVID D JUL 09,2002 IRVING bASHVL 10/25/25;parCLIFFORD/BERNICE(SHULTZ);wMARGARET SMITH JUL 11,2002 

FAIRBANKS, HEATHER LYNN M JUL 02,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA TO KEITH BAILEY SON WARD & JUDY BAILEY, APPLETON OCT 23,2005 

FAIRBANKS, MARY D FEB 15,2001 N CONWAY, NH bMO 4/10/20;parTHOS M/ZORA(WHITE)HOLCOMB;hRevCHAS M;d1/25/55 FEB 17,2001 

FAIRBANKS, MIRIAM M DEC 22,1954 FREDONIA TO WILLIAM DANKERT SON RALPH & LENA DANKERT MAR 06,2005 
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FAIRCHILD, ALICE M D NOV 02,2002 GOWANDA bBFLO 12/7/16;parWM/RUTH(CANELLI)HAIGHTMA;2dau,1son NOV 03,2002 

FAIRFIELD, RUBY I D JAN 14,2001 GOWANDA, NY bCATT IND RES 3/8/22;parHENRY/BERTHA(JOHNSON)TWOGUNS;hJAMES d JAN 16,2001 

FALCO, HAYLEE MARIE B MAY 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JoANN GERACE & RYAN FALCO, BROCTON MAY 29,2003 

FALCONE, JOHN C D JAN 26,2005 IRVING bDUNK 7/13/22;wSARA MARY SPEZIALE d2000 JAN 28,2005 

FALCONE, KATHRYN ANN M SEP 01,2001 CHAUTAUQUA TO JERRY CROSS SON KENNETH & SANDRA CROSS, FORESTVILLE DEC 09,2001 

FALCONE, NORMA V D MAR 11,2003 HAMBURG bSILV CRK 7/22/21;parFRANK/ANGELINE(D'ANGELO)RANDAZZO;hCHAS d MAR 15,2003 

FALKNER, DORIS D MAR 31,2004 LEHIGH ACRES, FL bEMPORIUM PA 1/7/22;parGEO/FLORENCE(TOWNLEY)MOTTS;hJOHN d APR 06,2004 

FALKNER, JAMES D JUN 04,2003 DUNKIRK bL BURRELL PA 9/8/15;parJOHN/KATHERINE(WALTERS);wOSA H d JUN 06,2003 

FALKNER, NOREEN D APR 18,2003 ROSWELL PARK bDUNK ae57;neeROMAN;hWM J III MAY 01,2003 

FALZONE, MARY GRACE M MAY 25,1934 FARNHAM TO ANGELO MILITELLO Jr SON ANGELO S & MARY TOTARO MILITELLO; 70th JUN 06,2004 

FANALE, JOHN DENNIS M JUN 22,2002 LYNDONVILLE TO JOY MARKS DAU REV ROY & DARLENE HARRIGER, LYNDONVILLE SEP 15,2002 

FANCHER, DONNA M AUG 11,1951 FARNHAM TO CARL KUHLMAN; RESIDE IN DUNKIRK; 50TH SEP 02,2001 

FANCHER, DYLAN JOS DANL B JUN 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SAMANTHA AMENO BOTTOMLEY & ROBERT FANCHER, BROCTON JUN 27,2003 

FANCHER, ETHEL ANN D OCT 20,2004 CONCORD bDUNK 7/26/20;parJOHN/FRANCES(MACKOWIAK)LETERSKY;hLEON d2/28/95 OCT 24,2004 

FANCHER, MARIAN F D OCT 06,2001 SHERIDAN bSHERIDAN 3/25/25;parEARL T/VIOLA B WILKINS STEVENS;hDONALD A d9/15/93 OCT 07,2001 

FARKAS, GEZA D MAR 29,2002 JAMESTOWN bHUNGARY 10/28/32;parVAMOS/JULIA FARKAS;1son1dau;friendLEANNE JEZIORSKI APR 01,2002 

FARLEY, GRACE D FEB 20,2005 LEON ae71;neeCUMMINGS;2daus;sons:JEFF & SCOTT FILOCK FEB 24,2005 

FARLEY, VIVIAN L D MAY 23,2001 BUFFALO ae88;parALFRED SCHNABEL/FREDA(BACHMEN)HENDRICKS;hPARUL d1990;GWNDA MAY 25,2001 

FARNER, ELMER G "TUG" D JAN 12,2001 GOWANDA, NY bCOLLINS 10/18/31;parGEO/HARRIET(WILLETT); dauGEORGIA MECHAM JAN 13,2001 

FARNER, RHEMA A D MAR 04,2003 IRVING bCOLLINS 2/4/20;parISAAC/GRETCHEN(MILKS)ALLEN;hWESLEY A d10/22/97 MAR 05,2003 

FARNER, SIERRA LEIGH B AUG 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM ALLEN & LISA ANN SEELEY FARNER, SILVER CREEK SEP 01,2003 

FARNER, WALTER E D MAR 19,2001 COLLINS, NY bCOLLINS 2/6/21;parEGBURT/MILDRED(HEIM);2dau;FOSTER SON, DELL BALL MAR 21,2001 

FARNER, WAYNE E D AUG 26,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 4/27/43;parWESLEY/RHEMA(ALLEN);wLILLIAN TINGUE AUG 27,2004 

FARNHAM, ALLENE F D AUG 20,2005 IRVING bFORESTVL 4/16/11;parEDWIN/NELLIE(WHITAKER)STAFFORD;hPHILLIP D AUG 23,2005 

FARNHAM, CHRISTINE M M AUG 30,2003 HOLY TRINITY TO JOHN BERKHOFF SON JOHN & PATRICIA BERKHOFF, FREDONIA JUN 27,2004 

FARNHAM, CLEFTON H D APR 22,2001 BRADENTON, FL bBROCTON 5/5/17;parRANSOM/GRACE(MATTESON);wDOROTHY d8/1/1998 APR 24,2001 

FARNHAM, DOROTHY R D NOV 06,2001 BUFFALO bDUNK 3/13/24;parLLOYD/RUTH FELTON FICK;hTED R Jr NOV 09,2001 

FARNHAM, EDITH C D MAY 03,2002 ERIE, PA bMINA 3/15/15;parALBERT/CLARA(SHERMAN)NAPPER;hLAWRENCE E d2/11/86 MAY 04,2002 

FARNHAM, JUSTICE FATE B JUN 25,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO DOUGLAS FARNHAM & CORRI DANIEL, PERYSBURG JUL04,2001 

FARNHAM, LAWRENCE M M MAR 13,1976 CHEYENNE, WY TO JOSEPHINE THOMPSON; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

FARNHAM, LEROY S D APR 04,2001 WESTFIELD FNRL & GRAVESIDE SERVICE JULY 7 IN PORTLAND EVERGREEN CEMETERY JUL 05,2001 

FARNHAM, LILLIAN LUELLA D NOV 23,2004 LILY DALE bBFLO 3/10/29;parWALTER/KLEMENTENA(CECKIEWICZ)PATTY;hEBEN d1979 NOV 24,2004 

FARNHAM, LISA ANN D OCT 09,2005 BUFFALO bGWNDA 9/30/63;parJOHN/PATRICIA(BUTCHER)KOCH;1son,2daus OCT 10,2005 

FARNHAM, NEVA M D DEC 06,2002 WESTFIELD bRUSHFORD ae79;parDANIEL/PEARL(BAKER)DUNNING;hwM d1991 DEC 08,2002 

FARNHAM, PHILLIP D D OCT 01,2005 IRVING bSTOCKTON 10/2/10;parJESSE/EUGENIA(MOORE);wALLENE STAFFORD d OCT 05,2005 

FARNHAM, RAY & MRS M JUN 23,1951 CASSADAGA CELEBRATE 50th ANNIVERSARY JUL 08,2001 

FARNHAM, RAYMOND H M JUN 23,1951 CASSADAGA, NY TO MARILYN SPRAGUE; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

FARNHAM, SHAWN MICHAEL B DEC 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO THEODORE R IV & JODI B HADLEY FARNHAM, FREDONIA DEC 26,2003 

FARNHAM, THEODORE R Jr D MAY 19,2005 COUNTY HOME bSHERIDAN 2/11/23;parT R/ETHELYN(KUHRT);wDOROTHY R FICK d11/11/2001 MAY 24,2005 

FARRAIT, ALEXANDER N D AUG 28,2005 BRONX, NY bBRONX 3/18/76;parCHRISSY & RALPH;wTREMESE BROWN OF DUNKIRK SEP 02,2005 

FARRELL, PAMELA MICHELE M JUN 02,2001 BENONVILLE, VA TO WILLIAM SAYERS SON M/M WILLIAM G SAYERS, FREDONIA JUL 15,2001 

FARRY, DONNA MARIE M JUL 07,2001 BUFFALO TO DONALD MORSE SON MARVIN & DIANE MORSE, FREDONIA SEP 23,2001 

FARUGIA, PHILIP M AUG 21,2004 ORCHARD PARK TO ADRIENNE ARK DAU MARY PATTI PAGLIA ARK & SAMUEL J ARK NOV 28,2004 

FARVER, CULLEN REILLY B AUG 10,2001 WESTFIELD TO PHILIP & MICHELE REID FARVER, OHIO AVE, LAKEWOOD AUG 18,2001 

FASCIANA, LEONARD M D AUG 27,2005 BRADFORD bBFLO 12/2/44;parTHOMAS/ANGELINA(AFFRUNTI);wDEB CONIGLIO;sonALAN PLACE AUG 30,2005 

FAUST, KENNETH E D MAY 05,2002 ERIE, PA bCORRY 8/4/28;parERNEST S/GENEVIEVE(SEARS);wCAROLE MAY 07,2002 

FAUX, NANCY LALLY D MAR 20,2002 FREDONIA FORMELY OF ROCKY RIVER OH;M-i-l OF TERRY REDMAN;hRENE d APR 08,2002 
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FAVATA, FLORENCE R D OCT 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/26/26;parVINCENT J/GRACE(SAMARTINO)GUGINO;hSALVADOR d11.9/79 OCT 16,2002 

FEDELE, SALVATORE D MAY 10,2005 TOMS RIVER NJ bDUNK 3/22/31;parVINCENZO/ANTONETTA(SURACE);wALFIA GIUNTA MAY 15,2005 

FEDOROWICZ, JOSEPH M D AUG 22,2002 GOWANDA bGARDENVL 5/15/37;parJOHN/ALBERTA(ROGERS);wROSE MARIE BAKER AUG 24,2002 

FEDYSZYN, ELIZABETH A D MAR 25,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 5/7/29;parLEO/EDITH(WOOD)BENTLEY;hJOHN B d3/22/1992 MAR 27,2001 

FEDYSZYN, IRENE M D DEC 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/12/17;parCASIMER/PAULINE PIGLOWSKI;hSTANLEY d1/12/83 DEC 04,2003 

FEHLMAN, LEONARD A D FEB 05,2005 GOWANDA bGWNDA 8/10/42;parLEONARD G/VIOLA(PAYNE)FEHLMAN FEB 07,2005 

FEHSE, BETTY J D DEC 24,2002 BUFFALO bBFLO 1/3/27;parGLENN/HELLENA(BOWEN)WHEELER;sonEARL ARNOLD, FREDONIA DEC 29,2002 

FEINEN, JEFFREY ARTHUR M JUN 16,2001 HAMLET TO ALICIA STEARNS DAU ROBERT Jr & LOUISE STEARNS, SOUTH DAYTON AUG 26,2001 

FEISTEL, KEITH M SEP 13,2003 DUNKIRK TO JILLIAN KRZAKALA DAU JOSEPH & CINDY KRZAKALA, DUNKIRK DEC 14,2003 

FELDMAN, PHILIP H D FEB 23,2003 GOWANDA bDUNK 6/7/56;parLEE TURK/NORMA HOLCOMB;2dau,1son FEB 25,2003 

FELICE, MICHAEL B FEB 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & REBECCA BENTLEY FELICE, SHOREWOOD DR, DUNKIRK MAR 01,2002 

FELLINGER, DONALD J D JUN 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP b8/10/22;parWM/ESTHER(HAGADORN);wELIZABETH SNYDER JUN 25,2003 

FELT, DAVID NELSON M JUN 21,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO LORI AN ROZEN DAU JOSEPH & JANET ROZEN, DUNKIRK AUG 31,2003 

FELT, LEONARD L D JUL 22,2002 POMPANO BCH,FL b3/12/17;FORMERLY OF DAYTON;wDORIS M KENDALL JUL 27,2002 

FELT, MARGUERITE E D APR 11,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 12/31/13;parSTEWART/MERTIE(HAMMOND)WAY;hWM E d5/2/87 APR 12,2002 

FELTON, ETHEL FAYE D MAR 22.2005 WILLIAMSVILLE bFINDLEY LK 9/10/13;parROY/BERTHA(EDMONDS)DOOLITTLE;hGEO F d5/2/94 MAR 23,2005 

FENDINGER, SIMON GEORGE B NOV 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ANDREW & JENNIFER ERIKSON FEDINGER, VERSAILLES RD, N EVANS NOV 18,2002 

FENIELLO, MARY L D APR 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/10/16;parROSS/MINNIE(POLVINO)SCANIO;hRALPH Sr d10/5/97 APR 17,2004 

FENTON, MERWIN K "BUD" D SEP 06,2001 ENGLEWOOD, FL bCONNEAUT OH 5/31/16;parPORTER L/CARRIE(WILDMAN);wMARJORIE GAGE d1999 SEP 08,2001 

FENTON, WINNIFRED MILLER D FEB 07,2002 COUNTY HOME bOLEAN 7/13/14;broROBERT HORTON;hFOREST d6/28/97;burWESTFIELD FEB 09,2002 

FENTRESS, CATHERINE L D SEP 22,2005 IRVING bSMITH MLS 4/2/22;parHOWARD/CATHERINE(PRESTON)FRANKLIN;hDELMER d5/11/01 SEP 23,2005 

FENWICK, EMMA DeMONTE D APR 06,2003 MIAMI, FL bPA 4/9/23;parJOHN/MARY DeMONTE;hJOHN STEPHEN FENWICK APR 24,2003 

FERGUSON, BEVERLY JEAN D MAR 14,2001 CAPE CORAL, FL bSILV CRK ae71;parMARGARET HUBBARD;5dau,1son MAR 17,2001 

FERGUSON, JOHN L D OCT 04,2005 LACKAWANNA wMARILYN FARRELL;fnrlOLOV;burHOLY CROSS CEMETERY OCT 08,2005 

FERGUSON, KAITLYN ROSE B OCT 18,2001 DUNKIRK TO KIMBERLY FERGUSON, E LIVINGSTON ST, CELORON OCT 21,2001 

FERN, GENEVIEVE G D MAY 03,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/9/12;parCASIMIR/MARY(KLOCKO)PAPROCKI; MAY 04,2001 

FERN, ISABELLE D D NOV 05,2003 VERO BEACH, FL bDETROIT 7/6/14;hEDMUND R;burST HYACINTH'S CEM, DUNKIRK NOV 09,2003 

FERNANDEZ, DEVAN ANTHONY B MAR 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHANIE L PLAZA & LOUIS C FERNANDEZ, LINCOLN AVE, DUNKIRK APR 05,2003 

FERNANDEZ, FRANCISCO E D JUN 17,2003 DUNKIRK bP RICO 2/12/55;parFRANCISCO FERNANDEZ/INEZ DeJESUS;friendTAMMY HINPAW JUN 19,2003 

FERNANDEZ, YAMILEX A B APR 29,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHELLE CASTILLO & HUMBERTO FERNANDEZ, DUNKIRK MAY 14,2004 

FERNEZA, PAUL J D NOV 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/12/37;parJOHN/MADELINE(SELL);compLINDA PEARSON;3sons NOV 08,2003 

FERNEZA, PHOENIX ORION B JUL 02,2001 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL & KATHY CERVANTES FERNEZA, EMPIRE RD, FORESTVILLE JUL 12,2001 

FERRERIA, CECILIA M OCT 16,2004 LAS VEGAS, NV TO RICHARD YORKE SON JACK YORKE, FREDONIA & LATE FRAN YORKE OCT 17,2004 

FERRIS, SALLY D JUN 24,2005 GAINESVILLE, FL bBROOKLYN ae79;hSAM d; dauMRS MARK W THOMAS OF FREDONIA JUN 30,2005 

FERRUGIA, MARTHA P D JAN 08,2005 WESTFIELD bBROCTON 9/28/14;parSEBASTIAN/SARA(PANZARELLA)PATERNOSTRO;hANTH d JAN 10,2005 

FERRUGIA, THOMAS J "BOOTS" D APR 28,2004 TUCSON, AZ b5/16/30;parTHOS Sr/CARRIE(ANGELO);wCAROLYN MAY 08,2004 

FERRY, ALICE D DEC 09,2002 APPLETON bLOCKPT 3/28/19;parROBT ART/MARGARET BURKE;hRICHARD L, FORM'Y FORESTV DEC 14,2002 

FERRY, CHRISTINA LEE M FEB 16,2002 BROCTON TO DONALD LINDOW SONALICE PFARNER, GOWANDA FEB 24,2002 

FERRY, EMBER LEE MARIE B JUN 01,2001 WESTFIELD TO JOHN FERRY & SHELLY WRIGHT, E MAIN RD, FREDNIA JUN 13,2001 

FERRY, HOWARD M FEB 14,1953 BROCTON TO DORIS SCHRADER AT BROCTON METHODIST CHURCH; CELEBRATE 50th MAR 30,2003 

FERRY, JARE A Sr D JAN 19,2004 PERRYSBURG bSILV CRK 5/12/45;parJULIUS/CORA(KNIESE);wGAIL GEARHART;3dau,1son JAN 21,2004 

FERRY-BRADLEY, LOIS HOWELL X RECENTLY COUNTY HOME FIVE GEN PHOTO:M ROACH,M JENNSON,M MATYJAKOWSKI,M ADAMCZAK SCHMIDT JAN 12,2003 

FESER, JOSEPH D SEP 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/3/33;parALBERT/LOUISE(WILDMAN);wHISAYO TAKAMI SEP 17,2002 

FESER, MELISSA J (2nd Lt) M MAY 18,2001 OLEAN TO KEVIN KRUL SON CASIMIR & KATHY KRUL, CHURUBUSCO, NY JUL 29,2001 

FESSENDEN, RAYMOND L D JUL 10,2005 FREWSBURG bJSTWN 6/24/29;parDURWARD/EDITH(SHARP);wJEANETTE(FRANKLIN)McCONNELL SEP 08,2005 

FESSER, BRAD D NOV 29,2005 CHANDLER AZ ae 47 DEC 01,2005 

FETTER, FELIX K "PHIL" D AUG 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/15/19;parFRANK/SOPHIA(NOWAK);wHELEN KRUPISKI AUG 30,2005 
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FIALA, JOHN M JUN 25,2005 GLEN ALLEN, VA TO JENNILYN HORTON DAU ARTHUR & GLORIA HORTON, SILVER CREEK AUG 21,2005 

FICK, EDWARD M D JUL 21,2005 IRVING bDUNK 9/4/27;parHAROLD/ELSIE(KUHFUSS);wEDNA "MAY" FLUKER JUL 23,2005 

FICK, MARJORIE M D MAR 13,2002 ZEPHYRHILLS, FL bDUNK 11/10/21;parTHOS/LOUISE SWITALSKI MICHALSKI;hLLOYD L d APR 04,2002 

FICKLE, WANDA O D DEC 07,2004 WESTFIELD bSAGINAW MI 6/21/08;parJULIUS/LENA(NOVAK)BRAUN;hWAYNE G d1969 DEC 09,2004 

FIEBELKORN, EMMA GRACE B JAN 19,2004 HENDERSON, NV TO LISA CHAFFEE & TODD FIEBELKORN;gparSUE/LARRY CHAFFEE&MICHAEL FIEBE' FEB 15,2004 

FIEBELKORN, LAURA A D MAY 02,2003 IRVING bLANGFORD 3/29/09;parGEO/ROSE COOK;hIRA P dAPRIL 1986 MAY 03,2004 

FIEGL, DAVID M NOV 28,1943 CHEEKTOWAGA TO LILLIAN PIEMME AT HOME OF PARENTS, JOHN & ROXIE PIEMME; 60th JAN 18,2004 

FIEGL, ZACHARY JURGEN B DEC 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ELIZABETH SMITH & JOSHUA FIEGL, SILVER CREEK DEC 16,2003 

FIELD, LEONARD W D OCT 25,2004 WESTFIELD bSTCKTN 10/16/12;parHERMAN/ETHEL(LAMPHEAR);wFLORENCE EDINGTON OCT 26,2004 

FIELD, MARIAN D D OCT 22,2002 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 1/12/25;parE HARVEY/LEAH(TOWER)DAVIS;hWM H "BUD" OCT 23,2002 

FIGUEROA, CARMELO D NOV 26,2002 JAMESTOWN bP RICO 6/1/15;parCONCEPCION/GAVRIELA(VIROLA);wANGELA ESPADA d NOV 27,2002 

FIGUEROA, GENESIS EVELYN B NOV 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ETHAN & ILKA D CRUZ-DUPREY FIGUEROA, DUNKIRK DEC 14,2005 

FIGUEROA, JAVIER LUIS B FEB 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO HECTOR & MARISSA MONTANEZ FIGUEROA, WOODROW AVE, DUNKIRK FEB 16,2003 

FIGUEROA, JOSE M "SHORTY" D JUL 07,2003 COUNTY HOME bP RICO 2/17/36;parVICTOR/ELENA(RIVERA)RAMOS JUL 09,2003 

FIGUEROA, MESSIAH ETHAN B JAN 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ILKA CRUZ & ETHAN FIGUEROA, E 2nd ST, DUNKIRK JAN 20,2003 

FIGUEROA, ZOILA MARI M JUL 28,2001 DUNKIRK TO RICK CORSI SON REGINALD & FRANCELLA CORSI, DUNKIRK SEP 30,2001 

FILICE, MARIA ANN B FEB 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO REBECCA BENTLEY & MICHAEL FILICE, DUNKIRK MAR 11,2004 

FILIGHERA, KYRA MICHAELINA B MAY 15,2001 OLD TOWN, ME TO RICHARD & PALMA CECALA FILIGHERA;gparDENNIS & MARIE CECALA, FREDON JUN 12,2001 

FINK, CAROLYN R D JUL 28,2004 CHICAGO, IL bFINDLEY LK 6/19/21;parIVAN/MARGARET RAYNOR;hJERRY Sr d JUL 30,2004 

FINK, JEAN P D DEC 07,2002 ORANGE CITY,FL bCANADA 12/9/06;parHORATIO/ANNETTE(BLYLER)PORTER;hHOWARD EARL d1999 DEC 17,2002 

FINLEY, JAY A D APR 08,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bVA 1/5/15;parJAY A/FLORENCE(HILDEBRAND);wGERTRUDE(CASHATT) APR 10,2001 

FINN, NICHOLAS CHARLES B MAR 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHELLE JOHNSON & CHARLES FINN, E MAIN RD, RIPLEY APR 06,2002 

FINSON, BENJAMIN ANDREW B JUN 29,2003 WESTFIELD TO ANDREW & AIMEE LEVANDOSKI FINSON, WEST LAKE RD, ASHVILLE JUL 09,2003 

FIORELLA, AMY M MAY 17,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE TO TRACY HARPER SON LATE JANE HARPER, BROCTON JUN 29,2003 

FIORELLA, ROSS D MAR 30,2004 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 6/4/19;parJOSEPH/ASUNTA(WELSH);wANNA L CARDINALE APR 01,2004 

FIORENTINO, RENAE M MAY 21,2005 HAMBURG TO ROBERT CAIN SON JEFFREY LaBARBERA & MARIA McKINNON, SILVER CREEK AUG 28,2005 

FIRSTER, ALBERT H D FEB 12,2002 ERIE, PA bCORRY 7/1/24;parHENRY W/CATHERINE(JANOSEC);wVERNA CHAMBERLAIN FEB 13,2002 

FISCHER, ALICE J D NOV 01,2004 BUFFALO bDUNK 3/17/33;parPETER/STELLA(MALECKI)MICHALAK;hCLARENCE G NOV 02,2004 

FISCHER, IRENE RITA D OCT 14,2004 GERRY bBFLO 4/14/32;parWALTER/MARY KROPAT;h1D CHAMBERLIN;h2EDWARD d7/7/91 OCT 16,2004 

FISCHER, MARIE M D DEC 10,2003 HANOVER, PA bDUNK 12/5/17;parSTEPHEN/CATHERINE(RUTKOWSKI)WOJCINSKI;hFREDERICK Gd99 DEC 12,2003 

FISH, AARON B M FEB 21,2004 GROTON, CT TO KRISTI MONACHINO OF WESTFIELD, GRAD FREDONIA HS MAR 14,2004 

FISH, HANNAH MARY B AUG 12,2001 DUNKIRK TO KEITH & TERI TATCHELL FISH, FORESTVILLE AUG 22,2001 

FISH, JOHN EDWARD IV M JUL 17,2004 ST HYACINTH'S TO BETHANY MACKOWIAK DAU ELODIE MACKOWIAK & EDWARD MACKOWIAK NOV 21,2004 

FISH, KENNETH R D NOV 22,2004 JAMESTOWN bRUSSELL PA 12/19/41;parROBERT H FISH/VIOLET OLSON MARSH;4sons,1dau NOV 26,2004 

FISH, ROBERT H D AUG 12,2002 JAMESTOWN bRUSSELL PA 4/18/22;parHENRY/MARION(CHITTENDEN);wLEAFY KOTERASS d1993 AUG 13,2002 

FISHER, CALVIN E D JUL 16,2003 WARNER ROBBINS,GA bGOWANDA 4/18/50;parGLENN FISHER/BEULAH(FELT)TOOKER JUL 22,2003 

FISHER, CORNELIUS H D MAR 25,2003 WESTFIELD bBFLO 5/26/07;parEDWARD/AMELIA(McKAY);wCECILIA BAKER d5/18/84 MAR 26,2003 

FISHER, GLENN A M SEP 17,2005 SINCLAIRVILLE TO SARAH L GENNUSO DAU CORKO GENNUSO & JAMES GENNUSO, DUNKIRK OCT 30,2005 

FISHER, JESSE RAY B DEC 04,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO RAYMOND & MICHELLE FISHER, CATTARAUGUS DEC 13,2001 

FISHER, MICHAEL WAYNE M MAY 10,2001 SMITH MILLS TO TAMMY WARD DAU M/M RICHARD WARD, FORESTVILLE JUN 17,2001 

FISHER, PAUL E D DEC 02,2001 GOWANDA bBETHEL VT 4/27/15;parEUGENE/PAULINE(MENTLEY);wGENEVIEVE RUPP DEC 04,2001 

FISHER, ROY L D DEC 11,2004 FORESTVILLE bPHELPS 8/26/19;parJACOB/JENNIE(SELLECK);wEMILY I HELLIBERT DEC 12,2004 

FISHWICK, BETTY E D MAY 16,2005 JAMESTOWN bN CARLISLE OH 2/23/29;parFRED/BESSIE(LAVY)TEACH;3daus MAY 18,2005 

FISK, ADA R D MAR 30,2002 WESTFIELD bHAZELHURST PA 11/20/18;parEDWARD/GRACE DAVIS EDGAR;hALLEN d1979 APR 03,2002 

FISK, DENNIS D D APR 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/18/42;parROBT/VIOLA(SMITH);wROXANNE QUACKENBUSH APR 26,2005 

FISK, EVELYN ROSE D DEC 18,2001 ST COLUMBAN'S bSILV CRK 9/30/08;parCHAMPNIE/LULU ALLEN NEWTON;hKENNETH C d3/30/94 DEC 19,2001 

FISK, HAROLD D D OCT 12,2002 OCALA, FL bLEON ae74;wPATRICIA;8ch;st-son ROBT CHRISTOPHER;broB HARRINGTON;wPATR OCT 16,2002 
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FITCH, KALEIGH MAY B SEP 202005 WESTFIELD TO CHARLES LOUIS FITCH & LYNSY MAY ROBILLARD, WESTFIELD SEP 24,2005 

FITZGERALD, SUE D AUG 09,2004 PATTERSON, CA bDUNK 3/6/24;parM/M STANLEY J SWEET AUG 11,2004 

FLACK, DELTON D SEP 20,2004 GOWANDA b1/15/41;parMARSHAL/LUSETTE FLACK;FORMERLY OF J N ADAM CENTER SEP 23,2004 

FLAGELLA, ROSE M JUL 11,1953 DUNKIRK, NY TO JOSEPH SIRAGUSA SON MARION & MARY SIRAGUSA; 50TH AUG 17,2003 

FLAGG RICHARD I D FEB 11,2005 TN OF DAYTON bLIT VAL 5/19/35;parMERLE/ARIEL(POLLARD)4SON,2Dw2FRANCES COLVENBACH FEB 13,2005 

FLAGG, BRADLEY MITCHELL B JUL 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIELL FLAGG, FALCONER ST, JAMESTOWN JUL 31,2002 

FLAGG, CHARLES V Jr D DEC 26,2000 NEW BRUNSWICK,NJ bLITTLETN MA 12/7/07;parCHAS V/MARGT(FAIRBANKS);w(NOT NAMED IN OBIT) JAN 20,2001 

FLAGG, JACEE MARIE B JUL 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIELL FLAGG, FALCONER ST, JAMESTOWN JUL 31,2002 

FLAHAVEN, CHARLES J D APR 02,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 6/17/18;parPAUL J/WINIFRED(FANDT);wHELEN M(ROSZCZAK) d1994 APR 04,2001 

FLANANGAN, PAUL M D DEC 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSYRACUSE 7/26/57;parGERALD T/ANN(MILES);2daus DEC 11,2002 

FLECK, HEATHER MARIE B FEB 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CORRY & BECKY ALBRECHT FLECK, CHRISTY ST, SILVER CREEK MAR 01,2002 

FLECKENSTEIN, LAURA JEAN D FEB 15,2004 RANDOLPH bE OTTO 10/4/21;parDEVER/RACHEL(SIKES)BROOKS;hEDWIN C FEB 17,2004 

FLEMING, CARRIE A M MAY 24,2003 SILVER CREEK TO JOHN KUKUDA, DUNKIRK, GRAD FORT LeBOEUF HS WATERFORD, PA OCT 05,2003 

FLEMING, JOHN WAYNE D JUL 21,2001 NIAGARA FALLS bOWENS SOUND, BRITISH COLOMBIA;parWILLIS/LEONA;wDARLENE MEROW AUG 04,2001 

FLEMING, MABLE H D APR 18,2004 BISHOP, CA bASHVL 6/11/14;parERNEST/RUTH(DIXON)HANSON;hCHARLES M d1968 APR 23,2004 

FLEMING, WILLIAM D APR 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSCHENECTADY 11/17/30;parDAVID/HELEN(PATON);wMARY JOAN BURR APR 24,2004 

FLICK, AGNES L D APR 30,2004 FAIRVIEW, PA bDUNK 11/16/18;parJOSEPH/AMELIA(KOLB)LANGENSTEIN;hPAUL L MAY 05,2004 

FLOCCARE, DENNIS MITCHELL B SEP 09,2002 BUFFALO TO ANISSA & MICHAEL FLOCCARE;gr-gparJENNIE BIFARO, FRANK KOPLINER SEP 13,2002 

FLORENTINO, TERESA RIVELLI D JAN 18,2003 LAURENCEVILLE, NJ bITALY ae89;parVINCENZO/LUCIA RIVELLI;hJOSEPH d JAN 21,2003 

FLOURNEY, JESSIE L D AUG 01,2005 COUNTY HOME bFT VALLEY GA 12/25/11;parJESSIE/HATTIE(MOORE)TOWNS;hTHOS;son H TAYLOR AUG 03,2005 

FOLEY, DORIS G D DEC 01,2003 COLLINS bLCKWNA 3/19/34;parJAMES/LOUISE(MARTINO)DELANEY;hJAMES d DEC 03,2003 

FOLEY, JENNIFER L M SEP 11. 2004 DUNKIRK TO TODD ELLMAN SON M/M JAMES V ELLMAN, DUNKIRK DEC 12,2004 

FOLEY, MEGAN MacLEOD B APR 10,2001 DUNKIRK TO DAVID & HEATHER MOREY FOLEY, LAKESIDE BLVD, DUNKIRK APR 18,2001 

FOLEY, ROBERT E D AUG 03,2001 HENRIETTA, NY bDUNK 6/5/31;parDrEUGENE A/ELEANOR(MEISTER);wAGNES SCHRANTZ OCT 16,2001 

FOLLETT, GLEN D DEC 04,2005 HILTON, NY bDUNK 2/24/49;parJOHN/NATALIE(GROENBERG);1son,3daus DEC 10,2005 

FOLORAN, SYLVIA J D FEB 05,2005 GOWANDA bGWNDA 2/17/29;parJOS/ALBINA(SMERDLE)KORBAR;hRICHARD J d5/29/98 FEB 06,2005 

FONTAINE, ROBERT J M JUN 02,2001 CANISIUS COLLEGE TO CATHRYN WHITE DAU JAMES & MARY ANN WHITE, SILVER CREEK AUG 05,2001 

FORBES, LORETTA H D JAN 03,2001 GERRY, NY bSAUK CY WI 6/26/15;parADRIAN/CATH(HAUERWAS)HAUSMANN;hLOUIS Gd JAN 04,2001 

FORES, BIRANNA LYNN B JUN 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CARMEN MELENDEZ & RICHARD FORES, COLUMBUS AVE, DUNKIRK JUN 14,2003 

FORES, ERIKE MICHAEL D OCT 20,2001 DUNKIRK BORN SAME DAY;parRICHARD FORES & CARMEN MELENDEZ, DUNKIRK OCT 22,2001 

FORMANOWICZ, DANIEL M FEB 09,1952 BRISTOL, PA TO JACQUELINE LANCASTER; CELEBRATE 50th IN DUNKIRK FEB 24,2002 

FORRESTER, BETTY E D AUG 31,2001 DUNKIRK bDENMARK 2/16/28;parBERNHARD/BENDICTA HANSON BOCK;hRICHARD J d SEP 02,2001 

FORSELL, PAULINE A D SEP 10,2001 CHAGRIN FLS, OH bRIPLEY 5/11/15;hPAUL;chRICHARD,JACK,CAROL SCOTT DEC 12,2001 

FORSELL, RICHARD PAUL D AUG 19,2002 ERIE, PA bERIE 5/24/38;parPAUL/PAULINE(BAKER);wVICCI "MATILDA" POWERS AUG 21,2002 

FORSGREN, NORMAN M D APR 30,2004 WESTFIELD bWARREN PA 1/10/14;parCHAS/HILMA(STRANBURG)FORSGREN;6 NEPHEWS MAY 03,2004 

FORSTER, JACK ANTHONY B DEC 31,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO HEATH & KATHY ANN LAOISE FORSTER, FREDONIA JAN 07,2003 

FORTE, LOUISE M JUN 30,1951 PROVIDENCE, RI TO CLYDE JOHNSON Jr; FORMERLY OF FREDONIA;resJOHNSTON RI SEP 09,2001 

FORTNA, JANE ELISE B MAY 01,2002 PHILADELPHIA TO DR MATTHEW & LISA POWELL FORTNA;gparDR JOSEF & LINDA POWELL MAY 16,2002 

FORTNA, JULIA MARIE B MAY 01,2002 PHILADELPHIA TO DR MATTHEW & LISA POWELL FORTNA;gparDR JOSEF & LINDA POWELL MAY 16,2002 

FORTNER, ALEXANDER VAN B JAN 27,2002 WESTFIELD TO DOUGLAS & JENNIFER JAROSZ FORTNER, PEARL ST, WESTFIELD FEB 10,2002 

FORTNER, GAVIN DOUGLAS B MAY 13,2003 WESTFIELD TO DOUGLAS & JENNIFER JAROSZ FORTNER, 21 BURTCH ST, JAMESTOWN MAY 22,2003 

FOSTER, ADELTHA BARRIS D APR 11,2002 ERIE, PA bSHERIDAN 5/24/16;parCHAS/HARRIET(MAGEE)BARRIS;hARTHUR APR 13,2002 

FOSTER, ELEANOR H D SEP 18,2004 COUNTY HOME bN EAST PA 7/13/17;parFRANK/BERTHA(McGAHEN)HESLING;hMAY d SEP 19,2004 

FOSTER, HARRY JAMES D DEC 08,2003 PARKERSBURG,OH bERIE 10/12/46;parOLIVER/LOIS(HOUGHTLING);sonsJ P DANKER,STEPHAN GRAY DEC 11,2003 

FOSTER, JERRY F D APR 16,2003 GOWANDA wIRENE HUCH;FNRL NOTICE ONLY,  APR 20 OBITS MISSING FROM MICROFILM APR 21,2003 

FOSTER, MARY M D DEC 06,2004 GOWANDA bBEACH ND 7/8/13;parJOHN/GOLDIE(BOYER)CROUSE;hHARVEY DEC 08,2004 

FOSTER, OLIVER LLOYD D FEB 15,2001 MARIETTA, OH bN EAST PA 2/13/25;parARTHUR/EDITH(GREEN);wLOIS ALMEDA(HOUGHTLING FEB 17,2001 
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FOSTER, ROBERT "FRED" D NOV 26,2001 WESTFIELD bMINA 1/16/38;parWM R/MARY E(LONG);wDORIS CAMP NOV 28,2001 

FOSTER, TAYLOR REBECCA B DEC 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK & MELINDA FINCH FOSTER, CONEWANGO VALLEY DEC 26,2003 

FOSTER, VIVIAN D APR 29,2001 WESTFIELD bFINLEY LAKE 12/27/19;parHARRY/ANNA(RICTORIS;wSTELLA(LAVENGIE) APR 30,2001 

FOTE, DIANE D MAR 15,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 4/8/49;parTHEOPHIL/EMILY(SZWEJBKA)MUZACZ;EX hSAMUEL;4ch MAR 16,2005 

FOTE, JOSEPHINE D OCT 07,2003 COUNTY HOME bSILV CRK 4/22/14;parPETER/ROSE(TEDESCO)CALABRESE;hTHOMAS d1989 OCT 08,2003 

FOUGERE, ANNA J D DEC 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP bOLYPHANT PA 4/6/18;parDANIEL/ANASTASIA(SEMBRAT)JADICK;hARTHUR d DEC 06,2003 

FOWLER, BOBBY JOE M OCT 16,2004 WESTFIELD TO ERLYSSA WILSON DAU EARL & SHELLEY WILSON, BROCTON FEB 06,2005 

FOWLER, DONALD J D JAN 05,2002 COLLINS bCOLLINS 8/13/33;parRALPH R/FLORENCE E(POTTER);1son,1dau JAN 06,2002 

FOWLER, GEORGE LEROY D MAR 18,2003 WESTFIELD bBFLO 2/5/21;parGEO/DELLA(NOYES);wJANE BROWN; OF LILY DALE MAR 19,2003 

FOWLER, ROSETTA MARIE D OCT 22,2001 IRVING bS DAYTON 3/16/27;parEARL/EDITH GATES KEPPEL;hDONALD d7/10/95 OCT 23,2001 

FOX, CHRISTINA FRANCINE M AUG 13,2005 LAS VEGAS, NV TO JOHN KAWSKI SON ROBERT KAWSKI & JEAN BRIGGS KAWSKI, STOCKTON AUG 28,2005 

FOX, ELLEN D D JUL 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP bOLEAN 11/16/53;parRICHARD/MARLENE(ENSELL)WARD;hKEVIN L JUL 24,2003 

FOX, EVELYN "PAT" X RECENTLY  5-GEN PHOTO:JESSE & JESSE CYRUS BOTKIN;DEBRA RAYHN & GENE FOX JUL 20,2003 

FOX, FRANKLIN EUGENE D DEC 11,2005 SILVER CREEK bBFLO 4/18/33;parFRANKLIN A/EVELYN; wCYNTHIA L RICHARDSON DEC 12,2005 

FOX, GENEVA S D MAR 13,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bWIN-SAL NC 12/24/20;parARTHUR/MARGT(DWIGGINS)STONESTREET;hWARDd2000 MAR 14,2001 

FOX, GEORGE T D JAN 21,2001 SPRINGVILLE, NY bSPRNGVL 6/15/31;parGEO T/VIRGINIA(DeLONG);2sons JAN 22,2001 

FOX, LEONARD W D FEB 05,2003 CHERRY CREEK wRUTH M SMALLISH; NAVY VETERAN FEB 06,2003 

FOX, LeROY E "SKIP" D JUL 19,2003 TN OF WESTFIELD bDUNK 9/2/61;parLeROY FOX/LLONNA ZATORSKI HANLEY;wKIMBERLY PASKELL JUL 21,2003 

FOX, NANCY JANE M OCT 02,1954 SILVER CREEK TO RICHARD EARLE SON ARTHUR & ESTELLA EARLE; 50th OCT 17,2004 

FOX, RANDY J M AUG 23,2003 FORESTVILLE TO PAULA KAMINSKI DAU ANN KAMINSKI, FREDONIA/WM KAMINSKI, NC SEP 14,2003 

FRALEY, DAULTON JAMES B JAN 14,2001 WESTFIELD TO LIZA MARIE FRALEY, WINSOR ST, JAMESTOWN JAN 31,2002 

FRALICK, VERA M SEP 04,1954 WESTFIELD TO JOHN BRIGGS; CELEBRATE 50th OCT 24,2004 

FRAME, FRANCES A D JAN 21,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 7/3/38;parFRANK/SHIRLEY(TYRANSKI)WDOWIASZ;2daus JAN 23,2001 

FRAME, ROBERT E D SEP 08,2003 DUNKIRK bKENNEDY 2/5/31;parRICHARD/THELMA(GUSTAFSON);2daus SEP 10,2003 

FRANCIS, ALICE M SMITH D NOV 06,2003 DEWITTVILLE b3/16/50;parERNEST R/HELEN FURLOW SMITH;hDANIEL L NOV 08,2003 

FRANCIS, JORDAN SUSAN B DEC 12,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO JAMES & SUSAN FRANCIS;gparLAWRENCE THOMPSON;ROBERT FRANCIS JAN 23,2001 

FRANK, DANIELLE M SEP 27,2003 DUNKIRK TO JAMES MUSCATO II SON JAMES & KATIE MUSCATO, DUNKIRK NOV 23,2003 

FRANK, ELSIE MARIE M OCT 09,2004 WESTFIELD TO STEVEN SELLINGER SON DR SCOTT & TERRY SELLINGER, SHEBOYGAN WI JAN 09,2005 

FRANK, ERICA LAURENE B AUG 13,2005 WESTFIELD TO JASON & MICHELL LANDON FRANK, CLYMER AUG 17,2005 

FRANK, REBECCA A D APR 14,2005 HERITAGE GREEN bCASSADAGA 6/23/30;parAZRO/AUGUSTA CROFOOT;hDON C APR 17,2005 

FRANK, ROBERT A M MAY 14,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO KRISANNE TAYLOR DAU HENRY & KARLENE TAYLOR, BROCTON JUN 22,2003 

FRANKLIN, CATHERINE M MAY 02,1964 GOWANDA TO MICHAEL GRUBER SON SAMUEL & EVA GRUBER, FORESTVILLE; 40th ANNIVER MAY 02,2004 

FRANKLIN, DAMION ROBERT B OCT 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO LEROY G FRANKLIN III & AMANDA CARLSON, BROCTON OCT 31,2005 

FRANKLIN, DIANE M FEB 20,2004 DUNKIRK TO DANIEL CHAGNON SON EDGAR & MARY CHAGNON, CHICOPEE, MA FEB 29.2004 

FRANKLIN, GENEVIEVE M JUN 23,1951 FREDONIA TO HARRY LUDEMANN SON HARRY LUDEMANN, FRAS FRANK ANDERSON JUN 24,2001 

FRANKLIN, HOWARD P D JUN 17,2002 SOUTH DAYTON bSM MILLS 3/18/20;parHOWARD/CATHERINE(PRESTON);wDOROTHY(WATERMAN) JUN 19,2002 

FRANKLIN, JACOB BENJ ERNEST B NOV 30,2001 WESTFIELD TO ERNEST & YVONNE MYERS FRANKLIN, STOCKTON DEC 09,2001 

FRANKLIN, MICHAEL DAVID M APR 03,2004 FORESTVILLE TO MICHOLE KARGES DAU DAN KARGES, SHERMAN/SUSIE DORSETT, FREDONIA MAY 30.2004 

FRANKLIN, VIOLA M D FEB 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP bWESTFLD 5/10/27;parHARVEY/FLORENCE(CARY)EGGLESTON;hWM T d FEB 27,2005 

FRANKLIN, WILLIAM SCOTT II B APR 17,2001 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM & STEPHANIE GREEN FRANKLIN, UNION ST, WESTFIELD APR 20,2001 

FRANZE, BEVERLY G D AUG 16,2005 GOWANDA bSLAMANCA 1/16/27;parGEO/MILDRED(EDDY)GOODRICH;hEARL J d1990 AUG 17,2005 

FRANZE, BURTON W D APR 19,2004 GOWANDA b10/7/22;parLESTER/GEORGIA(WIGRIG);wFRANCES LUBKE APR 21,2004 

FRASHER, JOSEPHINE R D JAN 12,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/17/13;parANTHONY/CATHERINE(SETERA)LACH;dauRITA M COLE d4/21/00 JAN 14,2004 

FRAZIER, CLAYTON PAUL B JAN 01,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TRACY & DENNIS FRAZIER; FIRST BABY OF NEW YEAR; PHOTO JAN 03,2005 

FRAZIER, DENNIS P Sr D DEC 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/15/46;parGROVER/DELORES(CERANOWICZ);2sons, 1dau DEC 20,2002 

FRAZIER, FRANKLIN L D DEC 13,2002 COLLINSVILLE, MS bFRIENDSHIP 2/2/14;parGERALD/RENA(LEWIS)wCLARIBELL HEALEY d DEC 18,2002 

FRAZIER, GROVER F D APR 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/21/21;parJOS/STELLA;wDOLORES M CERANOWICZ d10/1/90 APR 18,2003 
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FRAZIER, JOSEPH W D SEP 26,2004 SPRING HILL, FL bWSHNGTN PA ae86;wNORENE;ALTECH STEEL & BOWLING SHOP IN DUNKIRK OCT 09,2004 

FRAZIER, TOMMY M D JUN 18,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 4/4/78;parDENNIS P Sr/JUDITH A(DePASQUALE)FRAZIER JUN 20,2005 

FRAZITA, DEREK JAMES M RECENTLY FREDNIA TO DEBILU SARACINA DAU M/M LOUIS SARCINA Jr, DEWITTVILLE MAY 20,2001 

FRAZITA, RACHEL M MAY 29,2004 COLUMBUS, IN TO BRYAN WEIDMAN SON JEFF & BONNIE WEIDMAN, BEDFORD IN NOV 21,2004 

FRAZON, JAMES A M RECENTLY COCOA BEACH, FL TO CHRISTINE JACKSON DAU ROBERT C & MARY ALICE JACKSON, WESTFIELD SEP 05,2004 

FREAY, FLORENCE D APR 10,2001 WESTFIELD OF MAYVILLE, AGE 69 APR 11,2001 

FREAY, HAROLD L D JUL 11,2004 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 1/26/17;parLEONARD/BEULAH(CAMPBELL);wFRANCES ARNOLD JUL 13,2004 

FREAY, PAUL L D SEP 22,2001 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 9/14/28;parLEONARD/BEULAH(CAMPBELL);3ch SEP 23,2001 

FRED, CARMEN IRIS D SEP 22,2004 ROSWELL PARK bP RICO 11/14/49;parMIGUEL/NATIVIDAD MORALES FRED;chEDDIE & CARM ROSAS SEP 23,2004 

FRED,OCTAVIA MARIE B JUL 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO LUIS FRED & SANAMTHA STUCHELL, FREDONIA AUG 07,2005 

FREDERICKSON, ROY M JAN 14,1956 BUFFALO, NY TO FRANCES HUNOLD DAU JOSEPH & FRANCES HUNOLD; St ROSE of LIMA CH JAN 14,2001 

FREDERICKSON, VIRGINIA M AUG 20,1955  TO LESTER PALMER SON OF FRANCES PALMER FANCHER & LATE MYRL PALMER AUG 21,2005 

FREDRICK, MARCUS ANTHONY B FEB 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JIMMY & JESSICA MARSH FREDRICK, SOUTH MAIN EXT, JAMESTOWN MAR 04,2003 

FREEBORN, SANFORD C Sr D FEB 17,2005  FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK ae81;wCARMEN FEB 19,2005 

FREEMAN, DAVID ALLEN III B MAY 19,2001 WESTFIELD TO DAVID ALLEN FREEMAN & BAMBI HAWKINS, BEAUJEAN RD, MAYVILLE MAY 26,2001 

FREEMAN, EDITH M D MAR 26,2002 WESTFIELD bAKRON OH 5/8/20;parFLOYD/MAUDE LEE HIGGINBOTHAM;hWALTER MAR 28,2002 

FREEMAN, RAYMOND D SEP 15,2001 VA HOSP, EIRE bSHERMAN 6/15/14;parTHOS/LINDA(McGAHEN);wRUTH BLANCHARD VANDERHOFF SEP 19,2001 

FREITAS, DONALD D D FEB 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/19/38;parJAMES/MARIA(NUNES);sonDONALD D Jr JUL 20,2005 

FRELIGH, DAWSON KEITH B DEC 26,2000 WESTFIELD, NY TO BRET & RACHEL KOCHANOWSKI FRELIGH, RTE 76, SHERMAN JAN 06,2001 

FRELING, ROBERT C D SEP 18,2005 BATAVIA bWSTFLD 4/12/15;parCARL/HELEN(ENGELHARDT);wMAXINE OTTAWAY SEP 29,2005 

FRELING, THOMAS BECKER D DEC 06,2001 BUFFALO bJSTWN ae66;3ch;SISTERS: JUDY REYNOLDS, JOAN LATIMER DEC 13,2001 

FRENCH, EVERETT E  MD D NOV 28,2004 COLLINS b WI 11/14/22;parASBURY/LOUISA(KINGERY);w2LORETTA RANKE DeCARLO NOV 29,2004 

FRENCH, RUTH J D FEB 15,2001 ST COLUMBAN'S bFRENCH CRK 3/15/17;parHENRY/IDA(WARNSHUIS)JONES;hPHILO L d1/8/90 FEB 20,2001 

FRENTZ, FERN L D OCT 27,2001 SALAMANCA bNAPOLI 3/11/18;parARTHUR G/MAUDE BULLOCK MILKS;hALTA d OCT 29,2001 

FREY, BEATRICE D JAN 13,2003 APOPKA, FL bDUNK 4/27/14;parALLEN/EVELYN(KING)PUTNAM;sonRUSSELL FREY JAN 15,2003 

FRICANO, JOHN PHILLIP D MAY 14,2004 FREEHOLD, NJ bSILV CRK ae34;parTHOS/SUSAN;wROBERTA;sonSALVATORE MAY 15,2004 

FRICANO, VERONICA D OCT 12,2004 BUFFALO bSILV CRK 2/4/16;parGAETANO/VINCENZA(FADALE)MILITELLO;hMARION dAPR1997 OCT 14,2004 

FRICKER, JAMES ARTHUR D JUL 23,2005 BOYNTON BCH FL ae65, FORMERLY OF VAN BURN BAY;wSANDRA(HAWKINS) JUL 26,2005 

FRIDY, SHANNON M JUN 25,2005 CHARLOTTE, NC TO BRIAN LUDEMANN SON AL & JEAN LUDEMANN, DUNKIRK DEC 25,2005 

FRIED, FLOYD F D AUG 14,2001  OF SILVER CREEK AUG 15,2001 

FRIEDAH, RUTH M D MAY 01,2005 KEY LARGO, FL FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK ae89 MAY 03,2005 

FRIEDAH, RUTH PARKER D MAY 01,2005 KEY LARGO, FL b5/20/15;parJOHN/AGNES(KAZECKI)PARKER;hHAROLD d MAY 05,2005 

FRIEDEL, ELSA BUETTNER D APR 09,2003 ROCHESTER, NY bGER 9/25/10;parFREDR/ELISABETH(ZIMMERMAN)GEUGELIN;hIARTHUR;2WILHELM APR 17,2003 

FRIEDLINE, ELIZABETH B OCT 02,2001 DUNKIRK TO JAMES & CHARLEEN FRIEDLINE, WEBSTER RD, PORTLAND OCT 16,2001 

FRIEDMAN, GOLDIE ANN D RECENTLY  GRAVESIDE SERVICE AT WILLOWBROOK, SUNDAY, JUNE 3 JUN 01,2001 

FRIEDMAN, JOAN E "SMILEY" D MAR 02,2005 DUNKIRK bBFLO 8/9/34;parGEO/GENEVIEVE(ODIEN)ROLOFF;hRICHARD MAR 03,2005 

FRIES, HENRY WILLIAM D FEB 02,2001 PORTLAND, OR bPORTLND 3/14/27;wDR MAUREEN FRIES d;FORMERLY OF FREDONIA FEB 06,2001 

FRITZ, MARY GILLAN M RECENTLY WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM EATON SON VIRGINIA EATON, WYOMING MI/LATE WALLACE SEP 12,2004 

FRONTUTO, EVAN KNIGHT B OCT 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RACHAEL LANGFORD & MICHAEL FRONTUTO, FORESTVILLE OCT 17,2003 

FRONTUTO, MICHAEL M AUG 27,2005 SHERIDAN TO KARA WEST DAU CHARLES & CYNTHIA WEST, SOUTH DAYTON DEC 11,2005 

FROST, HELEN M D APR 02,2004 IRVING bLIT VAL 9/12/09;parJOHN/MARY(GOOSMAN)SCHUTT;hARCHID d1968 APR 05,2005 

FROST, JACOB ALLEN B JUL 21,2004 WESTFIELD TO JIM SHUTT & JUSTINE FROST, BROCTON AUG 01,2004 

FROST, KATHERINE M D JUL 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSHERIDAN 9/1/11;parANDREW/ANGELINE(KRAWIEC)SMITH;h1BUEL BISHOP d1968 JUL 08,2005 

FROST, MICHELLE ELIZABETH M JUN 28,2002 FREDONIA TO SEAN HELMER SON AL & MADELINE HELMER, LITTLE FALLS SEP 22,2002 

FRYE, EVELYN D OCT 06,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/2/24;parNICHOLAS/STELLA MICKOLOCZYAK POWESKI;sonsCHAS & WM OCT 08,2001 

FRYE, ROBERT W D SEP 11,2002 GERRY bYOUNGWOOD PA 7/9/41;parEMERSON FRYE/MABEL MATTESON ANSELL;3ch SEP 13,2002 

FUCHS, ERNEST & MONIKA M OCT 19,1953  CELEBRATED ?? ANNIVERSARY; RESIDE IN IRVING NOV 23,2003 
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FUCHS, ROBERT J D FEB 21,2004 LEON, NY bBFLO 2/28/46;parRUDOLPH/SOPHIE(DZIELSKI);wPATRICIA A YANDRICHA FEB 23,2004 

FUENTES, MADELINE ANNE B APR 10,2005 HAYWARD, CA TO WILL & MEG FUENTES;gparRAYMOND/MARY ANN PETERS, FREDONIA APR 24,2005 

FUENTES, WILL M MAY 12,2001 OAKLAND, CA TO MARGARET KELLY DAU JIM & CATHIE KELLY, UNION CITY, CA JUN 24,2001 

FULCINITI, JAMES E M JUN 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO KELLY CZYSZ DAU EDWARD & ELIZABETH CZYSZ, FREDONIA SEP 02,2001 

FULGENZI, MARIE EVA D FEB 21,2005 WESTFIELD bWINNIPEG 1/31/23;parSAM/HEDWIGI POIRIER BROWN MUSIENKO;hVERI O d FEB 23,2005 

FULLER, AARON CHRISTOPHER B DEC 30,2005 WESTFIELD, NY TO CHAD FULLER/ANN HANNOLD, WESTFIELD JAN 7,2006 

FULLER, ALEX C D MAR 10,2001 QUINCY, MA bPERRYSBG OH 6/15/21;parFRANK/JENNY(COMSTOCK);wMARGT(BAUMGARTNER) MAR 13,2001 

FULLER, ARLINE R D NOV 17,2001 WESTFIELD bBFLO 8/27/14;parDR ROBT & JENNIE SCHUH FULLER;burPORTLAND EVERGREEN NOV 19,2001 

FULLER, MARGARET A D MAR 20,2001 QUINCY, MA bDUNK 2/22/17;parHOWARD/ANNA(PIERES)BAUMGARTNER;hALEX C d3/10/2001 MAR 21,2001 

FULLER, MELANIE M OCT 16,2004 ST HYACINTH'S TO WILLIAM LANSKI III SON WILLIAM & CAROL LANSKI, DUNKIRK FEB 20,2005 

FULTON, NANCY D JUL 21,2004 DUNKIRK bAUBURN 3/31/26;parWM A/HELEN(SMITH)FULTON; DUNKIRK RES SINCE 1970 JUL 24,2004 

FUNICELLO, GRACE A D DEC 04,2004 GOWANDA bSO VALLEY 9/21/17;parFRANK/CORA(ARNOLD)HAYS;h1FRANK BECKMAN;2JOS DEC 06,2004 

FUQUA, NICOLE ELIZABETH M JUN 30,2001 ORCHARD PARK TO KENVIN HALLMARK SON M/M ROGER D HALLMARK, SILVER CREEK AUG 19,2001 

FURDELL, CLARA D OCT 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP b7/31/16;parWM/BELLE(MICHALAK)BOROWSKI NIGBOR;hJOHN d1983 OCT 19,2003 

FURDELL, PATRICIA H D FEB 28,2001 IRVING, NY bDUNK 2/15;27;parVERNE HILLEBERT/CARRIE HELWIG;hRUSSELL F d1979 MAR 02,2001 

FURMAN, DONALD E Jr D DEC 21,2005 RANDOLPH bELIZ NJ 4/23/44;parDONALD D & FLORENCE R(MILLER)FURMAN DEC 24,2005 

FURMAN, MICHELLE MARIE M MAY 14,2005 DUNKIRK TO TIMOTHY KOLASSA SON DAVID & SALLY KOLASSA, FREDONIA JUN 19,2005 

FURMAN, STEVEN E Jr D OCT 01,2005 RUSKIN, FL bWSTFLD 1/29/70;parSTEVEN FURMAN, FL &  BARB YOUNG OF DUNKIRK OCT 04,2005 

FUSCO, EVANGELINE D DEC 27,2003 WESTFIELD bFARNHAM 4/1/11;parLOUIS/MARY(PANEPINTO)VILLA;hJOSEPH d DEC 28,2003 

GABEL, CHESTER J D NOV 07,2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA 3/6/41;parCHESTER GABLE/MARY WOJCIESZYN;sisJUDY POPIELARZ NOV 11,2002 

GABEL, DEAN E Jr D OCT 28,2004 JAMESTOWN bGWNDA 12/27/52;parDEAN E/JOYCE M TAFT GABEL;dauMICHELLE OCT 30,2004 

GABEL, DORIS W D DEC 24,2002 IRVING bGWNDA 4/4/29;parCLAYTON/AGNES(EASTON)WITHERELL;hLEWIS DEC 26,2002 

GABEL, DOUGLAS E D JUL 17,2002 GOWANDA bDAYTON 3/28/36;parEDWARD/MABEL(HAMILTON);wRUTH LIEKER JUL 19,2002 

GABEL, GLADYS D AUG 15,2002 LAKELAND, FL bDAYTON 10/3/09;parWM/LAURA(HEINTZ)RAECHER;hHERMAN W d4/8/78 AUG 17,2002 

GABEL, JENNA NOELLE B SEP 24,2001  TO DAVID & ROBIN GABEL OF SILVER CREEK; AREA GRANDPARENTS OCT 12,2001 

GABEL, LINDSEY B NOV 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KIMBERLY L CORNELL & PETE T GABEL, GOWANDA DEC 07,2003 

GABEL, MARGARET L D SEP 18,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 5/10/26;parLOUIS E/EDITH J(HERRINGTON)CUMMINGS;hJACOB D d2/10/78 SEP 20,2004 

GABEL, MARY B D MAY 03,2003 GOWANDA bCHER CRK 5/21/11;parPERMAN/SARAH HOWE BUTCHER;hLAWRENCE d11/23/96 MAY 05,2003 

GABEL, PAIGE JORDYN B JUL 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO THEODORE & KATHERINE SCHINDLER GABEL, N WATER ST, GOWANDA JUL 21,2002 

GABEL, SUSAN J D MAY 25,2001 BUFFALO bGWNDA 4/19/50;parCLIFFORD/SHIRLEY(LEPP)SCOTT;hRICHARD MAY 26,2001 

GABLE, CHESTER J D MAR 07,2003 GOWANDA b12/21/18;parJACOB/CATHERINE(WAGENBLATT);dauJUDY POPIELARZ MAR 08,2003 

GABLE, CONNOR A B APR 20,2005 WESTFIELD TO FRED A III & ERICA YOKOM GABLE, SHERMAN APR 30,2005 

GABLE, PAULINE L D SEP 18,2004 ERIE, PA bCH CRK;parORLANDO W/LENA MAY(PETERS)LINCOLN;hFRED A dAUG 1991 SEP 19,2004 

GABRIEL, DOROTHY C D MAR 01,2001 GERRY, NY bWALTON 2/26/03;parERNEST/HENRIETTA(JONES)CARROLL;hRevHERBERT J d1960 MAR 02,2001 

GADEWOLTZ, HERMAN D OCT 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/26/09;parWM/JENNY(GREENWALD);wEVELYN WILL OCT 26,2003 

GAETA, FRANK D JUN 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 10/11/16;parVINCENT/ANTOINETTE;wANTOINETTE CROCE d9/26/95 JUN 06,2002 

GAFFNEY, RICHARD C D SEP 19,2005 GOWANDA wIRVING JOHNSTON;chPATRICIA TESKE, GARY, JEFFREY, LATE MICHAEL SEP 21,2005 

GAGE, AMBER MICHELLE M SEP 10,2005 LETCHWORTH PARK TO ERIC NOCEK SON JOSEPH & BARBARA NOCEK, FREDONIA NOV 20,2005 

GAGE, AUDREY C D JUL 30,2005 COUNTY HOME bFONDA 10/27/12;parJOHN/HANNAH(FARRAR)COUNRADT;hDONALD d1/27/91 JUL 31,2005 

GAGE, DARRYL M D NOV 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP bALTUS OK 11/13/55;parMILTON V/FLORENCE(KUJAWA);wVICKI TAYLOR NOV 07,2004 

GAGE, HARLOW C D JAN 04,2004 GERRY bSTCKTN 3/3/08;parCHAUNCY/MABLE(LANGWORTHY);wELNORA CARLSON JAN 05,2004 

GAJEWSKI, RICHARD H D APR 21,2004 FORESTVILLE bBFLO 8/10/35;parJOHN/JULIA(WALIGORA);wCALLIE MAY CLOUD APR 23,2004 

GALARADO, LOUIS J D MAY 03,2002 INDIANAPOLIS, IN bDUNK 9/25/32;parCARLO/ELIZABETH(LEGGARTO);wLINDA SAPP MAY 04,2002 

GALARDO, ANTHONY J Sr D JUN 01,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK 9/25/24;parCARLO/ELIZABETH(LIGGIARTO);wMARIE KOHMAN d10/9/90 JUN 03,2003 

GALARDO, PETER M AUG 04,1951 DUNKIRK TO BEVERLY MURPHY IN HOLY TRINITY CHURCH; CELEBRATE 50TH SEP 16,2001 

GALBRAITH, BENJAMIN CLAIR D AUG 27,2004 STOCKTON bLEON 4/10/31;parAUSTIN/OLGA(HEILMAN);wGERALDINE TRAMMER d 12/20/03 AUG 30,2004 

GALBRAITH, GERALDINE G D DEC 20,2003 COUNTY HOME bJSTWN 7/22/31;parRAYMOND W/JULIA(STEARNS)TRANMER;hBENJAMIN C DEC 22,2003 
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GALBRAITH, JARED MICHAEL B MAY 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JAIME WILLIAMS & JAMES GALBRAITH Jr, RANDOLPH JUN 01,2003 

GALBREATH, JACK L D DEC 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 7/9/31;parCECIL/EDNA(COMSTOCK);wRUTH BERGQUIST DEC 10,2002 

GALEAZZO, BRADLEY WILLIAM B JUL 17,2004 WESTFIELD ANTHONY & ELIZABETH ANN McINTYRE GALEAZZO, LAKEWOOD JUL 25,2004 

GALENIS, MILDRED M D APR 12,2005 BARBERTON, OH bDUNK 1/3/19;parLAWRENCE/MARY(STEFANIAK)DUDEK;hANTHONY d MAY 04,2005 

GALFO, FLORENCE CAMPESE D FEB 03,2003 DERBY 3ch; sibsCLARICE CELLINO, MARY JANE MANZELLA, LOUIS CAMPESE Jr FEB 04,2003 

GALINDO, GABRIELLA GRACE B SEP 18,2001 DUNKIRK TO WILLIAM & TAMMY BIALASZEWSKI GALINDO, PARK AVE, DUNKIRK SEP 29,2001 

GALLA, TRISTAN MICHAEL B JUN 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TAMMY GALLA, DUNKIRK JUN 30,2002 

GALLAGHER, JOHN CLARENCE Jr D JUL 17,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 12/4/24;parJOHN C/SELMA(SUNDBERG);wCAROL LINDBERG JUL 22,2002 

GALLANT, JAMES F M DEC 14,2002 LAS VEGAS, NV TO MARJORIE MURPHY, NASHVILLE TN FEB 09,2003 

GALLA-RIVERA B FEB 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO GUSTAVO LEE RIVERA & TAMMY MARIE GALLA, DUNKIRK FEB 26,2005 

GALLAWAY, LEAH LOUISE M OCT 04,2003 COLLINS CENTER TO SETH MICHALAK SON GARY C MICHALAK & ROXANNE CLABEAUX-MICHALAK OCT 12,2003 

GALOFARO, ANTHONY M D AUG 17,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/6/16;parLOUIS/MARY(MILLICCI);wJEAN WRIGHT AUG 19,2001 

GAMBINO, AIDAN MICHAEL B DEC 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JACK & CRYSTAL KELLY GAMBINO, FREDONIA DEC 26,2003 

GAMBINO, ALTHA M D MAY 02,2001 WESTFIELD bERIE 7/21/30;parJOHN/JESSIE KENDRATH;sonsJACK,DAVID,PAUL MAY 04,2001 

GAMBINO, KRISTY LYNN M AUG 09,2003 WESTFIELD TO BRENT SMITH SON CINDI JONES, MEADVL/SHAWN SMITH, SAEGERTOWN, PA NOV 23,2003 

GAMBLE, JACOBSEN RYAN B NOV 09,2002 HOT SPRINGS, NC TO RYAN & LORI HURLEY GAMBLE;gr-gparHARRY SYSOL Sr, DUNKIRK NOV 20,2002 

GAMBLE, RYAN JOHN M RECENTLY CARY, NC TO LORI HURLEY DAU MARY JANE TOMKIEWICZ & WILLIAM HURLEY SEP 30,2001 

GANCARZ, RICHARD J D NOV 30,2004 BUFFALO bBFLO ae64;wSUZANNE KOWALEWSKI;sisDELPHINE WOLOSZYN DEC 04,2004 

GANEY, THEO J D AUG 13,2002 GERRY bJSTWN 7/9/22;parLYMAN H/EDITH(BENTLEY)AIKEN;hCHAS d;fos-dauL SCHAFFER AUG 15,2002 

GANGI, ELAINE A D JAN 18,2005 IRVING bSILV CRK 1/6/56;parSAMUEL/GLORIA GANGI JAN 20,2005 

GANGI, GLORIA M D JAN 09,2004 IRVING bLCKWNA 5/24/29;parJOHN/ELIZ(SNIZEK)JUREK;hSAMUEL d JAN 10,2004 

GANGI, MARION L D JUN 23,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 11/30/28;parANTHONY/MARY(CACCAMISE)GANGI JUN 25,2001 

GANGI, THERESA E D OCT 16,2005 LOCKPORT bDUNK 11/19/14;parJOS/GUISEPPA(CALOMERA)LOMBARDO;hCHARLES J d1981 OCT 18,2005 

GARCIA, CARMEN ELIZABETH D OCT 21,2001 DUNKIRK bN TONAWANDA ae33;parBARTOLO TORES/CARMEN HERNANDEX;7ch OCT 23,2001 

GARCIA, DORIS G D JUL 18,2004 SOUTHWICK, MA bDUNK 9/22/18;parNEAL/GRACE(CRAWFORD)CUDNEY;h1ROBT PFISTERER;2JOS M JUL 21,2004 

GARCIA, JOSE M "TITO" D SEP 17,2003 EAST CHICAGO, IN ae62;wREBECCA;dauSONIA N GARCIA, DUNKIRK SEP 23,2003 

GARDINIER, LUCILLE WOLCOTT D AUG 05,2005 LANCASTER, CA age90;hJULE d1990;2daus AUG 11,2005 

GARDNER, BERYL M D NOV 24,2005 GOWANDA bBFLO 2/22/22;parSTEWART/MABEL(BOYNE)HUBBARD;hGEO M d9/30/02 NOV 26,2005 

GARDNER, DOROTHY C D JUN 17,2001 JAMESTOWN bIVORY 12/13/10;parWM H/ALLIE(STODDARD)BURNS;hKERMIT d JUN 18,2001 

GARDNER, EMILY MORGAN B MAY 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMIE GARDNER & DAN HOCIENIEC, DUNKIRK MAY 28,2004 

GARDNER, GEORGE M D SEP 30,2002 GOWANDA bNOVA SCOTIA 2/5/22;parCLIFFORD R/DORCAS(GODFREY);wBERYL HUBBARD OCT 02,2002 

GARDNER, HAILIE STAR B JUN 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO PHILLI & ELIZABETH LINKOUS GARDNER, JAMESTOWN JUN 11,2005 

GARDNER, SANDRA L M FEB 21,2004 ST PETERSBG, FL TO KEVIN GENS SON ERNEST GENS & PATRICIA MARTINEZ, FREDONIA JUN 20,2004 

GARDNER, VIRGINIA D MAY 20,2004 DUNKIRK bBATAVIA 9/20/22;parANDREW/CECELIA(BANACZAK)STEFFAN;hJOSEPH d11/26/87 MAY 22,2004 

GARIEPY, BRADLEY MICHAEL B JUN 13,2002 WESTFIELD TO ROGER Sr & JENNIFER JONES GARIEPY, UNION ST, WESTFIELD JUN 21,2002 

GARIEPY, RILEY LUCAS B DEC 02,2005 WESTFIELD TO ROGER & JENNIFER JONES GARIEPY, WESTFIELD DEC 07,2005 

GARIGAL, KATELYN HOPE B JAN 02,2003 GULFPORT, MS TO JOHN & JAIME MEEDER GARIGAL;gparROBT GARIGAL,PAT MANCUSO,DON MEED' JAN 09,2003 

GARIGAL, TYLER JOSEPH B FEB 17,2001 KESSLER AFB, MS TO JONATHAN & JAIME MEDER GARIGAL;gparDONNA DRUMMOND;ROBT GARIGAL MAR 22,2001 

GARRA, JOSEPHINE N D OCT 06,2004 FREDONIA bFRED 11/4/14;parCHAS/JENNIE(LeGRANO)NOTARO;hVINCENT d4/12/93 OCT 08,2004 

GARRETT, WILLIAM ROBERT M MAY 21,2005 RIPLEY TO MICHELLE PROBST DAU MICHAEL & LINDA PROBST, RIPLEY JUL 24,2005 

GARRISON, BEVERLY A D JAN 03,2001 SAN DIEGO, CA bFRED 6/11/33;parFREDERICK/ELENA(PIERCE)KELLER;hKENNETH d JAN 09,2001 

GARRONE, KRISTI EILEEN M AUG 01,2003 LEECHBURG, PA TO DAVID VACANTI SON VINCENT & ELLEN VACANTI, FREDONIA SEP 21,2003 

GARROW, JENNIFER M AUG 31,2003 BUFFALO TO MICHAEL KASDIN SON PETER KASDIN, CHICAGO/JULIA McRAE, BRADENTON,FL NOV 16,2003 

GARSKE, GRACE LAUREN B FEB 19,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO JONATHON & JENNIFER ROGER GARSKE, WESTFIELD FEB 23,2001 

GARSKE, HELEN T D JAN 15,2003 RIPLEY bLYNDHURST NJ 8/6/20;parMARION/VERONICA(BUSCKA)RATKOWSKI;hJOHN d1982 JAN 17,2003 

GASSMAN, GAIL D APR 01,2004 KISSIMMEE, FL bBR BROOK NJ 6/13/43;parPETER/FERN REUTER;sonsD DEINEMAN,R&D GASSMAN APR 06,2004 

GASZYNSKI, JAMES L D MAR 30,2002 IRVING bDUNK ae60;parCHESTER L/JULIA(PRYZTULA);2sons APR 03,2002 
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GATES, HUNTER CAMERON B APR 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO WADE & WENDY DELLOW GATES MAY 10,2003 

GATES, JANE HOOPER D APR 11,2004 WISCASSET, ME bGLENS FLS 1/31/16;parFRANK C/MEDORA H HOOPER;hOLCOTT d7/27/99 APR 22,2004 

GATES, LINDA M M AUG 27,2005 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL G YERICO SON LATE MR & MRS LOUIS YERICO, DUNKIRK NOV 06,2005 

GATES, MARISSA LOU B FEB 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MELVIN Jr & CYNTHIA G CRUZ GATES, OLD LAKESHORE RD, IRVING MAR 04,2003 

GATES, MICHAEL LEROY B OCT 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MELVIN GATES Jr & CYNTHIA G CRUZ, IRVING OCT 31,2005 

GATES, NANNETTE L "SUE" D JUN 11,2004 GOWANDA bSILV CREEK 9/21/34;parJERRY/NANCY(BURR)PLUMMER;hMELVIN LEE JUN 12,2004 

GATTO, ANTHONY S D AUG 10,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/30/35;parCHAS/GRACE(TRIPPI);wANGELINE LAURITO AUG 12,2001 

GAUDE, JANET M D APR 20,2004 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 3/15/14;parWM/HELEN(O'CONNOR)GAUDE; OF SILVER CREEK APR 21,2004 

GAUGHAN, DANIEL XAVIER D JUN 19,2004 BUFFALO bTONWNDA 1/21/62;parLAWRENCE E/THERESA DAMIANO GAUGHAN JUN 23,2004 

GAUGHAN, THERESA B D JUN 10,2005 BUFFALO bDUNk 11/24/21;parVITO/STELLA(ZACCARI)DAMIANO;hLAWRENCE E d1/13/96 JUN 12,2005 

GAULT, ALICE L BARTON D MAY 27,2005 ERIE, PA bPA 4/18/07;parHARRY/BLANCHE(DIFFENBOUGH)LEWELLEN;h1RUSSELL C;2JAS A JUN 02,2005 

GAURA, NINA C D JAN 26,2005 DUNKIRK bSILV CRK 9/14/28;parCARL/MAMID(NICOSIA)MILITELLO;h1EDW DULL;2TED d JAN 28,2005 

GAURA, PATRICK A D MAY 29,2001 BUFFALO VA HOSP bWALES 5/8/44;parHENRY P/MARTHA J(JOY)GAURA;2sons;St HEDWIG'S MAY 31,2001 

GAVIN-HELMBRECHT, JEAN D JUN 30,2003 COUNTY HOME bCLEVELAND 10/19/11;parFRANK/LOUISE(MAYA)BONE;h1HARRY GAVIN;2JOHN J JUL 02,2003 

GAWLOWICZ, VIOLA D NOV 29,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/23/11;parJOHN/EVA NAZARCZYK;hJOHN M d7/7/89 DEC 02,2004 

GAWRONSKI, JOSEPHINE R D JUN 22,2001 HILTON HEAD, SC bDUNK 9/10/15;parJOHN/ANNA(KALFAS)MASLANIAK;hFRANK S d JUN 24,2001 

GAY, LARRY R D JAN 23,2002 WESTFIELD bLEWISTON 10/22/51;parROBT F/SHIRLEY M;wEILEEN SARNO;OF CHERRY CREEK JAN 24,2002 

GAY, TRINITY ASHTON B JUL 12,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTINA KLUSEK & TIMOTHY GAY, FORESTVILLE JUL 21,2002 

GAYLORD, ISADORA M D DEC 07,2005 IRVING bRANDOLPH 1/24/07;parARCH/KERRY(TYRELL)BROWN;hHARLO B d DEC 08,2005 

GDULA, HENRY J D MAR 08,2005 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 2/7/21;parJOSEPH/FRANCES GDULA;wJEAN IZYDORCZAK MILLER d MAR 10,2005 

GEAR, LYDIA JOY B OCT 24,2001 YOUNGSTWN, OH TO JASON & CHRISTINE GEAR;gparJAMES & REGINA OLSON, DUNKIRK NOV 14,2001 

GEARHART, RODNEY H D AUG 26,2003 SILVER CREEK parHAROLD/EMILY;wDIANE M AUG 27,2003 

GEARY BAILEE KAY B APR 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO T J & TORI SCOLTON GEARY, FORESTVILLE APR 28,2005 

GEBHARDT, RUTH B D OCT 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 3/1/16;parHERMAN/ANNA MAYLE;hRALPH;dauDARLENE SZYMCZAK, DUNK OCT 18,2003 

GEE, HAIDEN ALAN B APR 01,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY A GEE & BARBARA D KERN, DUNKIRK APR 09,2005 

GEE, RYAN FREDERICK B SEP 26,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT GEE & NICOLE RUPER, FREDONIA OCT 04,2005 

GEE, TAYLOR CELIA ROSE B JUL 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY & KIMBERLY HOISINGTON GEE, FORESTVILLE AUG 06,2004 

GEFFERT, MICHAELA NOELLE B FEB 09,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JOHN & SHAWNA STEWARD GEFFERT, LINCOLN AVE, DUNKIRK FEB 16,2001 

GEFFERT, SHAWNA M JUN 28,2003 FREDONIA TO ANDREW SZUKALA SON NICK & DIANE CENTNER, DUNKIRK JUL 20,2003 

GEIBEN FRANCIS A D DEC 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/25/15;parJOHN/ELIZ(WEBER);wFRANCES ACKROYD DEC 06,2003 

GEIBEN, FRANCES E D SEP 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 11/15/18;parLEWIS/EMMA(EINHOUSE)ACKROYD;hFRANCIS d12/5/03 SEP 16,2004 

GEIBEN, NICHOLAS J D NOV 24,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/21/12;parJOHN B/ELIZABETH(WEBER);wRITA MEYERS NOV 25,2001 

GEIBEN, RICA C D SEP 14,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/26/20;parDANIEL H/CLARA(MEYER)MEYERS;hNICHOLAS J d11/24/01 SEP 16,2003 

GEIGER, BETTY E D MAY 19,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 8/28/24;parWM/ELLA BRADEL;hCHARLES H d1977 MAY 20,2001 

GEIGER, JADA MARIE B SEP 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & ELLIE ROTH GEIGER, GOWANDA SEP 11,2005 

GEIL, ROBERT D D NOV 26,2005 BUFFALO bBFLO 5/26/32;parALBERT/CATHERINE(BONEBERG);wLINDA M MURRAY NOV 27,2005 

GEIUGINAH, ZORYA ROCHELLE B FEB 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DANAHT & ROLANDA JIMERSON GEIUGINAH, RT 438, IRVING MAR 01,2002 

GEMMILL, RAYMOND S D OCT 01,2004 GOWANDA bANDREWS NE 12/6/13;parJACOB/JULIA(MADSEN);wMATTIE LUCE d1980 OCT 02,2004 

GENCO, SANTA K D DEC 06,2002 IRVING bFRED 11/27/07;parSAMUEL/MARY(GIMBARONE)BARONE;hJOSEPH d1989 DEC 08,2002 

GENCO, SANTA K D DEC 06,2002 IRVING CORRECTION:b10/30/08;OWNED BEAUTY SHOP IN SILVER CREEK DEC 09,2002 

GENNUSO, SARAH L M SEP 17,2005 SINCLAIRVILLE TO GLENNA FISHER SON DONALD & GERTRUDE FISHER, SINCLAIRVILLE OCT 30,2005 

GENOVESE, SHELBY LYNN B SEP 24,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON M & SHERRY LYNN TOFIL GENOVESE, DUNKIRK OCT 22,2004 

GENS, ARTHUR F D MAY 04,2001 DUNKIRK bLAONA 9/20/10;parFRED/EMMA(THIES);wGERALDINE(WHITE) MAY 05,2001 

GENS, CATHRYN M D MAR 31,2005 BROOKS HOSP bCONOWANGO PA 10/7/39;parDURMOTH/OPAL(SISCHO)LIVERMORE;hGEORGE A APR 01,2005 

GENS, GERALDINE TAYLOR W D OCT 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP bGWNDA 10/31/35;parHUGH D/DOROTHEA(TAYLOR)WHITE;hARTHUR F dMAY 2001 OCT 04,2004 

GENS, KEVIN T M FEB 21,2004 ST PETERSBG, FL TO SANDRA GARDNER DAU BUDDY & BRENDA HAMMETT, LARGO, FL JUN 20,2004 

GENS, RICHARD W D FEB 15,2001 BUFFALO, NY bCORRY PA 2/3/32;parCARL/GLADYS(WHITE);wTHEORA M(DeGOLIER) FEB 17,2001 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

62 

GENS, THEORA M D JAN 13,2003 IRVING bSARDINIA 8/7/36;parELMER/WINONA(WITHERIL)DeGOLIER;hRICHARD d2/13/02 JAN 15,2003 

GENS, THOMAS JAMES B MAR 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY L & KIMBERLY CRUMB GENS, WEBSTER RD, BROCTON MAR 07,2003 

GENT, JAYNE DUNHAM D SEP 14,2003 SOUTHERN PINES,NC bBROCTN ae86;parSHERWOOD DUNHAM;hALFRED C d1994 OCT 22,2003 

GENTHNER, KENZIE BROOKE B JAN 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BILL & JEANETTE PISA GENTHNER, SOUTH DAYTON JAN 23,2005 

GEORGE, JOHN C D JAN 05,2004 ERIE, PA bINDIANA PA 7/19/23;parWM/ELLA(CALHOUN);wJOSIANE BEAU JAN 06,2004 

GEORGE, KERWIN A D FEB 21,2002 LOS ANGELES, CA FORMERLY OF CATT INDIAN RESV FEB 26,2002 

GEORGE, MaKENZIE PAIGE B AUG 17,2005 WESTFIELD TO JASON DePASQUALE & LINDSAY GEORGE, FREDONIA AUG 24,2005 

GERACE, FRANCES J D MAR 28,2005 SILVER CREEK bANGOLA 7/6/36;wLAYUNA "LEE" SMATHERS MAR 30,2005 

GERACI, ANGELINE TURRITO D JUL 10,2003 SILVER CREEK hCHARLES d;chZACHARY,REBECCA FANCHER,ROSE PUTT JUL 13,2003 

GERENCER, NATALIE J SCHMIDT D OCT 12,2001 WINTER HAVEN,FL bDUNK 5/30/08;parPAUL WEISS;hARTHUR SCHMIDT d74;2FRANK d1993 OCT 21,2001 

GERMAIN, EDNA M EGGERT D NOV 22,2004 PHOENIX, AZ bWSTFLD 12/7/20;parALBERT R/EMMA W EGGERT;hKENNETH W DEC 11,2004 

GERMAINE, FELICE M D JUN 26,2002 JAMESTOWN bFRED 3/31/03;parGUISEPPE/LUIGIA(LEONE)SAELI;hSAM d1976 JUN 28,2002 

GERNATT, ALFRED J D JUL 13,2001 GOWANDA bCOLLINS CNT 7/1/31;parJOHN/ELEANOR(TREVETT);wELAINE SEAMON JUL 14,2001 

GERNATT, DAVID A (Msgr) D NOV 01,2001 GOWANDA ae81;parJOHN/MARTHA(HARLESS)GERNATT;CAREGIVER  MARY JANE CASEY NOV 04,2001 

GERNATT, PAUL DAVID Jr M JUL 10,2004 ORCHARD PARK TO KRISTIN POLECHETTI DAU CARLA POLECHETTI, ORCHARD PARK, DAVID, FREDON JUL 11,2004 

GERRITY, GREGORY B D JUN 07,2001 SCIO, NY bRI 11/24/51;parJOHN W GERRITY Sr/DORA ANNIS;2daus JUN 10,2001 

GERSTNER, GLENNIS M JUL 21,1945 ROCHESTER TO JOSEPH WOLESLAGLE; 60th; RESIDE IN DUNKIRK & OCALA FL DEC 11,2005 

GERVAISE, CHARLES R Jr D NOV 24,2002 MAYVILLE bLAONA 5/12/26;parCHAS/PEARL(WARNER);wJANNETT FREEMAN d9/19/94 NOV 25,2002 

GERVAISE, FLORENCE G D JAN 01,2004 SYRACUSE parTONY/MARY GUGINO;FORMERLY OF FREDONIA;hSAM d JAN 07,2004 

GESTWICKI, ALFRED J D APR 16,2005 FORESTVILLE bDUNK 7/20/13;parBERNARD A/STELLA(PILARSKI);wMARY A(MAY) APR 20,2005 

GESTWICKI, OLGA KATHERINE D JUN 27,2002 PARKERSBURG,WV bDUNK 11/25/14;parTHEODORE/MARY(SHUTSKI)KORZENIEWSKI;hMAURICE d JUL 03,2002 

GESTWICKI, PAUL VALENTINE M APR 17,2004 LEE CENTER, NY TO JESSICA CAVANO DAU JOSEPH & ROBERTA CAVANO, ROME NY JUN 06,2004 

GESTWICKI, RICHARD D MAY 07,2002 MARGATE, FL bDUNK 8/26/24;parFELIX/REGINA(CZYSZ);wGLORIA VETTER MAY 14,2002 

GESTWICKI, SOPHIE D JUN 05,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/5/13;parJOHN/JOSEPHINE(KWIATKOWSKI)PIROWSKI;hEDWARD d9/4/79 JUN 07,2005 

GETMAN, JENNIFER M DEC 07,2002 FREDONIA TO RICHARD MILLER III SON RICHARD & LEEANN MILLER, ANGOLA MAY 19.2002 

GHOLSON, LORENE F D JUN 23,2001 MANCHESTER, PA bDUNK 8/3/59;parBILLY FIELDS/ROSE THOMPSON;dauLEANAH;broAMBROSE GATES JUL 06,2001 

GIAMBRA, ELIZABETH MARIE M AUG 20,2005 BROCTON TO FRANK HILL SON JOHN & LAURIE HILL, HUDSON, WI OCT 16,2005 

GIAMBRA, EVAN CHRISTOPHER B OCT 31,2002 FUQUAY, NC TO CHRISTOPHER & ODETTE DeJESUS GIAMBRA;gparDAVE & BECKY GIAMBRA NOV 05,2002 

GIAMBRA, JOSHUA ANTHONY B OCT 22,2002 WESTFIELD TO JOHN A & ERIN VACANTI GIAMBRA, ELLICOTT RD, BROCTON NOV 14,2002 

GIAMBRA, LINDSAY MARIE M AUG 24,2003 ASHVILLE TO SCOTT SMITH Jr SON SCOTT & THERESA SMITH, CHERRY CREEK DEC 07,2003 

GIAMBRA, SARAH H M D MAR 03,2003 WESTFIELD b11/1/54;parJOHN/BERNICE(TINNEY)JOHNSON;hANTHONY MAR 04,2003 

GIAMBRONE, ANTHONY D SEP 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP bLAONA 1/2/10;parGEO/COSMA(CONTI);wANGELINE RUGGERIO SEP 23,2004 

GIAMBRONE, DAVID ANTHONY Jr M SEP 22,2001 ST HEDWIG'S CH TO JANELL MIKULA DAU DANIEL & JUDITH MIKULA, BOTH OF DUNKIRK NOV 04,2001 

GIAMBRONE, GREGORY G M NOV 11,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO KATHLEEN MROCZKA DAU THOMAS J & JUDITH MROCZKA, DUNKIRK JAN 07,2001 

GIANCARLO, MARIE L VENTO D JAN 21,2002 BUFFALO hJOSEPH "CHUBBY" JAN 23,2002 

GIBB, BEVERLY JEAN M MAY 28,1955 StJOHN'S UNITED CH C TO RAYMOND HUNT SON WARREN & HAZEL HUNT OF GOWANDA; 50th JUN 12,2005 

GIBB, GORDON W Sr D OCT 29,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 7/2/23;parFRANK HENRY/ELLEN(HAGEN)GIBB;wVERA A d4/14/91 NOV 01,2002 

GIBBON, EDWIN VICTOR V B OCT 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO EDWIN GIBBON IV & AMBER LYNN CONRAD, DUNKIRK OCT 09,2004 

GIBBON, LINDSAY A M JUL 28,2001 SILVER CREEK TO MICHAEL HORNBURG SON REBECCA HORNBURG/LATE MICHAEL R DEC 02,2001 

GIBBONS, AIDEN KELLEN B JAN 13,2003 WESTFIELD TO TERRY & BOBBI-JO MESSINGER GIBBONS, ELLICOTT RD, FREDONIA JAN 26,2003 

GIBBONS, DECLAN CONOR B OCT 01,2004 WESTFIELD TO TERRY & BOBBI-JO MESSINGER GIBBONS, FREDONIA OCT 17,2004 

GIBBONS, HARLEY ERIN B APR 07,2005 WESTFIELD TO AARON & KELLY ESTES GIBBONS, RIPLEY APR 14,2005 

GIBBONS, MADISON B MAR 02,2003 WESTFIELD TO AARON & KELLY ESTES GIBBONS, STATE ST, RIPLEY MAR 15,2003 

GIBBONS, MARY G D JAN 14,2003 FT BELVOIR VA bDUNK 5/13/19;parWM/NELLIE(LOHRENZ)GRAF;hLt Col CHAS E d 16-Jan-03 

GIBBONS, THOMAS F M JUN 23,2001 HAMBURG, NY TO KRISTIN RUTKOWSKI DAU EDWARD J/MARILOU RUTKOWSKI, HAMBURG JUN 24,2001 

GIBBS, ARTHUR HOWARD D JUN 11,2001 BEND, OR bDUNK 6/18/21;wZOE ANNE (ROOT) d JUN 15,2001 

GIBBS, STEVEN JAY M RECENTLY LATHAM, NY TO KIMBERLY CLUCHEY DAU MICHAEL & ELIZABETH CLUCHEY, WESTFIELD APR 15,2001 
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GIBBS, THELMA D APR 12,2003 GOWANDA bS DAYTON 12/25/18;parCHAS/ELLEN(RIDER)WARM;hMAXSON d APR 14,2003 

GIEBNER, JENNIFER M M AUG 18,2001 FREDONIA TO TODD DONATO SON RICHARD & SALLY DONATO, BOTH OF DUNKIRK DEC 02,2001 

GIEBNER, WINIFRED L D JUN 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/21/17;parHENRY/ALICE(SALISBURY)TILLY;hDONALD E d4/23/93 JUN 16,2005 

GIER, CHANDLER DAVID B MAY 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO GREGORY DAVID & JENNIFER JOY PAWLOWSKI GIER, CENTRAL AVE, SILV CRK MAY 28,2002 

GIER, PAITEN ANNE DUSTINE B MAR 13,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO PHILIP GIER & KARI ARNOLD, SOUTH DAYTON MAR 21,2001 

GIERMEK, FRANK M D OCT 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 11/13/21;parFRANK/MARY(PRZYSTAL);wTHERESA WOROSZ OCT 09,2002 

GIESE, ELIZABETH GENS D MAR 18,2004 OCALA, FL bFLINTON PA ae74;hROBERT d10/23/2000;brosJIM & JOHN GENS OF BROCTON MAR 24,2004 

GIESLER, THEODORE H D APR 07,2002 GOWANDA bHOLLAND NY 6/11/11;parNORMAN/CARRIE(KRAMMER);wKATHALEEN PINGREY d61 APR 08,2002 

GIFFORD, BRUCE E D MAR 29,2004 COUNTY HOME bWILSON 1/1/15;parCHAS/LETHA(SWACKHAMER);wFRANCES GOSTOMSKI MAR 30,2004 

GIFFORD, DANIEL AARON B SEP 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BOYD & MARY ALLAIRE GIFFORD, SEYMOUR ST, FREDONIA SEP 13,2002 

GIFFORD, JUSTIN MICHAEL B JAN 28,2003 CLAYTON, NC TO KEITH & MICHELLE PETTIT GIFFORD;gparDAVID GIFFORD,FRED/AUDREY, DUNKRK MAR 10,2003 

GIFFORD, NICHOLAS PHILIP B SEP 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN S & LAURA K SENTZ GIFFORD, LUCAS AVE, DUNKIRK SEP 18,2002 

GILBERT, CATHERINE C D FEB 02,2005 COUNTY HOME bJENKNTN PA 4/12/14;parGEO/ANNA(O'NEILL)GOCK;hDR JOSEPH GILBERT FEB 04,2005 

GILBERT, EMILY LAUREN B AUG 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHEN C & LAURA J LATONA GILBERT, O'BRIEN RD, SILVER CREEK AUG 31,2002 

GILBERT, MADISON PAYGE B JAN 07,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOSHUA ALLAN & KAYLA GRUBER GILBERT, MAYVILLE JAN 13,2005 

GILBERT, OWEN GEORGE B MAY 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLES L Sr & ALYSIA JOHNSON GILBERT, FREDONIA MAY 14,2004 

GILBERT, PATRICIA J D DEC 01,2005 OCALA FL bGWNDA 2/21/59;parLESTER/HELEN(PHILLIPS)JOHNSON;hGARY Sr DEC 05,2005 

GILBERT, SCOTT D SEP 05,2003 DUNKIRK bSPRINGVL 4/14/71parGERALD DRIZDALE/CORLISS ELROY STROHAUER;gparGILBT SEP 06,2003 

GILCHRIST, KENNETH JEROME D NOV 06,2002 BUFFALO bBAYMINETTE AL 9/18/55;parNATHANIEL/CATHARINE(PAYNE);wETHEL CASEY NOV 08,2002 

GILEBARTO, ELIZABETH L D APR 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/1/41;parROBERT/ARLENE(MASON)DOMST;hDAVID APR 27,2002 

GILES, STACEY L M JUL 03,2004 FORESTVILLE TO GARRETT PFLEUGER SON BECKY LeBARRON & GARY PFLEUGER OCT 17,2004 

GILKINSON, ROBERT LEE Jr M RECENTLY MAYVILLE TO SORENA DELCAMP DAU ROBERT & ROBIN DELCAMP, MAYVILLE SEP 23,2001 

GILL, CHARLES P D SEP 05,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/26/26;parCHAS T/MAY R(ROMASSER);wTHEODORA(NIKITAS) d SEP 06,2002 

GILLETTE, CHARLES & MARLENE M JUL 15,1978  SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

GILLIS, PETER M D AUG 02,2001 GOWANDA bWILKES-BARRE PA ae88;parANTHONY/MARY(RESTIS);wSYLVIA GLAIR d AUG 03,2001 

GILMAN, THERESA ANN D JAN 16,2002 WILLIAMSVILLE INFANT OF SCOTT & NORA McCARTHY GILMAN, CHESTNUT ST, FORESTVILLE JAN 18,2002 

GILMORE, CAROL L D FEB 07,2004 ERIE, PA bCOLUMBUS PA 6/30/31;parEDWARD/EDITH(SMITH)CARTER;hCHARLES FEB 09,2004 

GILMORE, ISABELLA FAYE B JAN 24,2003 WESTFIELD TO LEE R & SAMANTHA F PARKERS GILMORE, E CHAUTAUQUA ST, MAYVILLE JAN 30,2003 

GILMORE, NICHOLAS MEREDITH B OCT 29,2004 WESTFIELD TO THOMAS M & DIXIE SMITH GILMORE, MAYVILLE NOV 07,2004 

GILMORE, PARKER WILLIAM B MAR 25,2005 WESTFIELD TO LEE & SAMANTHA PARKER GILMORE, MAYVILLE APR 03,2005 

GILRAY, GEORGE M AUG 07,1954 1st METHODIST CH TO RUTH WIEMER; OF 45 E GREEN ST, DUNKIRK; CELEBRATE 50th OCT 10,2004 

GILRAY, KEITH LEONARD M AUG 25,2001 HUNTSVILLE, AL TO LORADEL DOBLADA DAU ANASTACIA DOBLADA, HUNTSVILLE/LATE RUFINO NOV 04,2001 

GISENDORFER, JOSEPH D SEP 05,2003 SILVER CREEK bBFLO 4/27/51;parJAMES W/RUTH AGNES(MERZ);sonMICHAEL SEP 09,2003 

GIZOWSKI, JOSEPH S D NOV 01,2004 SHERIDAN bDUNK 10/22/73;parJEAN GORNIKIEWICZ SUTTON/JOHN GIZOWSKI NOV 03,2004 

GIZOWSKI, VIOLA K D FEB 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP bNJ 4/27/16;parSTANLEY/HELEN(OPALACH)TOMASZEWSKI;hJOHN d4/19/79 FEB 27,2002 

GLABERMAN, BERTHA REBECCA D JUN 18,2005 VA BEACH bBALTIMORE ae83;parMAX/LENA(SATISKY)HOFFMAN;hSAUL d JUN 19,2005 

GLABERMAN, SAUL D D JAN 22,2004 VIRGINIA BEACH bJSTWN ae85;parCHAS/ROSE(BLOOMFIELD);wBERTHA;sisESTHER KOZLOWSKI JAN 23,2004 

GLAD, HILDA NELSON D APR 23,2005 ROCHESTER bGERM'Y 11/30/19;rADOLPH/WILHELMENA(SCHULTZ)PELLNAT;h1WALTER2CHAS APR 25,2005 

GLADU, MARJORIE C D APR 15,2003 SOUTH DAYTON bBFLO 6/13/10;parHUGH/KATHERINE(MOORE)WILLIAMS;hBELMONT J d APR 17,2003 

GLAPA, GREG STEVEN M NOV 21,2003 JAMAICA TO NIKIA JUSTINGER DAU THOMAS & CORRINNE JUSTINGER, ALDEN DEC 21,2003 

GLASER, STEVEN M M SEP 27,2003 DUNKIRK TO JENNY COLGAN DAU RICHARD COLGAN & PAULA KACHEMEYER, DUNKIRK DEC 14,2003 

GLASIER, ALBERT FREDERICK D JUN 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP bPOMFRET 11/20/32;parCHESTER/ANNA(GLASIER GENS;wSUSAN MOODY JUN 06,2005 

GLASIER, RICHARD & PATRICIA M SEP 14,1962  CELEBRATE 40th OCT 06,2002 

GLASS, KENNETH LAVON Jr B JUN 06,2001 DUNKIRK TO KENNETH GLASS & ERIN GOODWIN, W 4TH ST, DUNKIRK JUN 19,2001 

GLASS, MARY H D OCT 25,2001 COLLINS bGWNDA 1/29/11;parJOSEPH/BARBARA SONLEITER WAGENBLATT;hBURT E d1987 OCT 27,2001 

GLAVEY, GRACE KATHRINE B OCT 19,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN M & SHANNON R THRASHER GLAVEY, FREDONIA OCT 31,2004 

GLAVEY, KEVIN M M MAR 22,2003 FREDONIA TO SHANNON THRASHER DAU KATHLEEN THRASHER, FREDONIA/SCOTT THRASH' MAY 04,2003 
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GLEASON, DAVID MICHAEL M JUN 182005 OVID, NY TO MARIA TRUBY DAU LEONARD JR & LAURA TRUBY, FREDONIA AUG 21,2005 

GLEASON, ELIZABETH J D DEC 27,2000 MADEIRA BCH, FL bAMBRIDGE PA;parJOS E McHUGH Sr;hDR ROBERT J MAR 01,2001 

GLEASON, JAMES C LOREN B DEC 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO AMY LAURYN (GLEASON)ROGERS, SOUTH DAYTON DEC 24,2005 

GLEASON, JAMES L D AUG 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP bGWNDA 3/27/51;parSTANLEY/ARLENE(IRISH);2daus AUG 08,2002 

GLEASON, LOUISE R D MAR 30,2002 PERRYSBURG bSALAMANCA 8/1/21;parEBER/RUTH BULL RUSSELL;hCHARLES EDWIN d APR 01,2002 

GLEASON, MICHAEL ROBERT M OCT 10,2003 GOODYEAR, AZ TO LAURA ROBERTS DAU MICHAEL W & LINDA ROBERTS, FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK APR 25,2004 

GLEN, WINIFRED D MAR 09,2004 IRVING ae99; OF LILY DALE;gr-niece & neph PAMELA & KEVIN DAIGH MAR 11,2004 

GLENZER, AMELIA "PEG" D OCT 17,2004 COUNTY HOME bTYRONE PA 6/9/11;parJOHN/ANN(SARGENT)RILEY;hJOHN "GUS" d1979 OCT 19,2004 

GLIGORA, JOSEPH D JUL 01,2002 WESTFIELD bITALY 10/7/09;parCONSTANTINO/ANNA(MODAFFARI);wANNA SORRENTINO JUL 03,2002 

GLIWA, CHESTER & ROSEMARY M JAN 08,1949 HOLY TRINITY WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

GLIWA, CHESTER J "TASCO" D JAN 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/10/21;parJOS/MARY(KOWAL);wROSEMARY DelPOPOLO JAN 25,2005 

GLOOR, BETHANY M AUG 16,2003 CAPE MAY, NJ TO RICHARD SPAZIANTE SON ABRIL DeFEO/RICHARD SPAZIANTE Sr, YONKERS DEC 21,2003 

GLOSS, MICHAEL J M AUG 31,2003  TO AMY LYON DAU DAVID L & BONNIE PERKINS, WESTFIELD OCT 05,2003 

GLOSS, ROY A D JAN 09,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bWARSAW 11/13/06;parALBERT/LILLIAN;wSHIRLEY(AYERS),MCKINNEY, TX JAN 10,2001 

GLOSS, SHIRLEY A D SEP 24,2004 PLANO, TX bERIE PA ae92;chNORA LEONE, DAVID GLOSS;burWILLOWBROOK, DUNKIRK SEP 26,2004 

GLOWNIAK, ADAM R M JUN 26,2004 JAMESTOWN TO AMY RICHETTI DAU DUANE & BETH RICHETTI, JAMESTOWN JAN 09,2005 

GLOWNIAK, MARIAH MARIE B NOV 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MATTHEW & KRISTIN LUDWISZEWSKI GLOWNIAK, HOYT ST, DUNKIRK NOV 29,2002 

GLOWNIAK, MATTHEW JOHN M JUL 06,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO KRISTIN LUDWISZEWSKI DAU KEN & KIM LUDWISZEWSKI, DUNKIRK SEP 22,2002 

GLOWNIAK, NORM & MAUREEN M AUG 13,1977  WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

GLOWNIAK, NORMAN & MAUREEN M AUG 13,1977 HOLY TRINITY CH CELEBRATE 25th WITH CARIBBEAN CRUISE SEP 22,2002 

GNADZINSKI, SHAWN O M OCT 19,2002 BROCTON TO LAURIE SINARE, BROCTON DEC 22,2002 

GODINA, LOUIS M APR 25,1953 HOLY TRINITY TO DOROTHY CORSORO; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

GODINA, LOUIS & DOROTHY M APR 25,1953 HOLY TRINITY CELEBRATE 50th ANNIVERSARY IN DUNKIRK JUN 08,2003 

GOGUEN, JOHN QUINCY B JAN 24,2004  TO ROERT GOGUEN & PAULA RUSHBOLDT;gparPATRICIA RUSHBOLDT, DUNKIRK FEB 15,2004 

GOLD, ELTON A D DEC 21,2002 IRVING bE OTTO 4/5/18;parALBERT/DOROTHY(KLEVER);wEVELYN HANCOCK d9/5/77 DEC 23,2002 

GOLD, GERALDINE D MAR 17,2002 GOWANDA b5/1/22;parHAROLD/MABEL(BENDER)HOWARD;hLELAND L, PERRYSBURG MAR 19,2002 

GOLD, LELAND L D OCT 21,2002 COUNTY HOME bOTTO 2/6/24;parALBERT/DOROTHY(KLEVER);wGERALDINE d OCT 24,2002 

GOLD, RUBY K DANNER D OCT 15,2002 CATTARAUGUS bGWNDA 8/12/1900;parARTH/ADDIE(PETERS)PRESTON;h1MARTIN DANNER;2ERWIN OCT 17,2002 

GOLDBERG, DAWN MARIE M JAN 31,2004 FREDONIA TO ALBERT NYE JR SON DARLENE NYE, DUNKIRK FEB 29.2004 

GOLDBERG, JAMES C D FEB 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/1/59;parJAMES/MARY LOU(ROBINSON);dausAMY GOLDBERY,DAWN NYE FEB 10,2005 

GOLDEN, KENNETH J D AUG 20,2005 CATT INIDAN RESV ae40;parFREDA LAY;dauLENA DOWDY;sisTOONIE PIERCE AUG 21,2005 

GOLDEN, RYAN WILLIAM B APR 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KEITH & ALECIA FILEGAR GOLDEN, JAMESTOWN APR 21,2004 

GOLDHAWK, KAREN GRACE M JUL 12,2003 MEDINA TO JEFFREY BELL SON JAMES & JUNE BELL, FREDONIA SEP 21,2003 

GOLEMBIESKI, COLE HUNTER B AUG 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO FRED & REBECCA YEAGLE GOLEMBIESKI, MAIN RD, IRVING AUG 23,2002 

GOLEMBIESKI, GRACE MARGARET B MAR 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KRISTY KELLY & NICK GOLEMBIESKI, BURGESS ST, SILVER CREEK MAR 15,2003 

GOLEMO, DOROTHY D SEP 03,2002 IRVING bBFLO 4/18/18;parMARCIN/MICHALINA(STEFANSKI)KITOWSKI;hJOSEPH d1959 SEP 05,2002 

GOLLNITZ, CHARLES W D JAN 24,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 3/9/19;parAUGUST/SARAH(ANDERSON);wPATRICIA SMITH JAN 25,2003 

GOLLNITZ, CONRAD F D NOV 09,2003 FREDONIA bPOMFRET 6/22/27;parFREDRICK/HATTIE;wMINNIE NOV 11,2003 

GOLOMBEK, ROSE M D OCT 02,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 8/12/23;paarIGNATIUS/MARY NOWAK JURCZAK;hCHESTER C OCT 03,2001 

GONSALVES, LOTTIE D AUG 13,2003 WESTFIELD, NY bTAUNTON MA 8/31/15;parSERVINO/AMELIA(d'GRACA)LOPEZ;hEDWARD d AUG 16,2003 

GONYA, HARLAND JOHN Sr D JAN 24,2001 DELAND, FL bOH 2/16/13;parCLARENCE/MINNIE(EHRENS);wMARTHA ANN(BIENKO) d1988 JAN 25,2001 

GONZALES, ANGEL LUIS D   fnrlNEWMAN;burST MARY'S FEB 24 FEB 22,2003 

GONZALES, SHANYCE MARIE B JUL 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SACHEEN PARRY & BRYAN GONZALES, RT 438, IRVING JUL 12,2003 

GONZALEZ, ANGEL LUIS D FEB 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 11/3/31;parANTONIO COLON-GONZALEZ/DAMACIA NUNEZ;8sons FEB 20,2003 

GONZALEZ, BRENDAN ANTHONY B APR 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BRENDA L GUICHARD & SAMUEL A GONZALEZ, WHITAKER RD, FORESTVILLE MAY 01,2002 

GONZALEZ, ISAIAH JORDAN B MAY 05,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY GONZALEZ & AMANDA FRENCH, WESTFIELD MAY 14,2005 

GONZALEZ, ISAIAH JORDAN D NOV 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP b5/5/2005;parTIMOTHY GONZALEZ & AMANDA FRENCH, LORD ST;burPORTLAND NOV 19,2005 
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GONZALEZ, KATHLEEN M M JUN 23,2002 RAMADA INN TO THOMAS CLARK SON M/M EDWARD CLARK, SILVER CREEK AUG 25,2002 

GONZALEZ, LUZ A D JUN 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 8/13/56;parMERCEDES GONZALEZ-ORTIZ;7sons,2daus JUN 25,2005 

GONZALEZ, LUZ E D MAY 16,2000 OLEAN bDUNK 7/19/77;parHECTOR A GONZALEZ Sr/ELIZABETH MORALES MAY 18,2003 

GONZALEZ, NAYELI COLLAZO B OCT 11,2001 DUNKIRK TO WENDY COLLAZO GONZALEZ & ORLANDO MANUEL COLLAZO MEDINA, DUNK OCT 18,2001 

GONZALEZ, NOLAN JOHN B SEP 13,2003 WESTFIELD TO JOHN & KIMBERLY RUNDELL GONZALEZ, ACADEMY ST, WESTFIELD SEP 21,2003 

GONZALEZ, SHELBY BROOKE B NOV 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO AMANDA FRENCH & TIMOTHY GONZALEZ, BROCTON NOV 25,2003 

GONZALEZ, WILFRED Sr D MAR 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 8/21/61;parMARIA ANDUJAR/ANGEL LUIS GONZALEZ;TRACY RIVERA MAR 03,2005 

GONZALEZ-RUIZ, ROSA D MAR 24,2002 DUNKIRK bP RICO 5/28/33;parLUIS/MARIA GONZALES-OLAN;hCLAUDIO CRESPO d7/22/80 MAR 25,2002 

GOOD, MARK M RECENTLY SHOREWOOD C C TO KRISTIN SMITH DAU WILLIAM & CAROL HUSSEY, BROCTON DEC 09,2001 

GOODBAN, JAMES II M SEP 21,2002 NORTH EAST TO KRISTEN KELSO DAU JAMES & MARY LEE KELSO, RIPLEY JAN 12,2003 

GOODE, LEROY P D JUN 10,2005 BUFFALO bHAMBURG 7/17/46;parHAROLD/PAULINE(SIMONS);wCINDY EMKE JUN 12,2005 

GOODEMOTE, DOROTHY M D JAN 31,2003 SPRINGVILLE bCNCRD 9/4/19;parGLENN/FLORENCE(BLEMASTER)BOLTON;hELLWOOD W d6/14/97 FEB 02,2003 

GOODEMOTE, GAGE H D MAR 03,2002 IRVING bSPRINGVL 4/25/22;parHAROLD/HAZEL(GAGE);wHELEN K WILLIS MAR 05,2002 

GOODEMOTE, MARION E D OCT 05,2001 ROSWELL PARK bGOWANDA 4/24/32;parJOSEPH/JENNIE SMERDEL WIDGAY;hDOUGLAS d12/20/78 OCT 08,2001 

GOODENOW, MIRANDA CORINNE B DEC 22,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRIS & DESIREE FRENTZ GOODENOW, LEON RD, CATTARAUGUS JAN 03,2002 

GOODMAN, BRUCE DONALD D APR 26,2001 GOWANDA bSALAMANCA 12/16/37;parDONALD W/ALICE M(STRAUB);wCAROL(FLUKER) APR 28,2001 

GOODRICH, KERRY CRAIG D JUL 02,2003 JACKSONVILLE, FL bITHACA 5/18/39;parBERNARD F/JANE(CAVE);wNANCY J JUL 04,2003 

GOODRICH, MARTHA C D APR 30,2002 ERIE, PA bYNGSTN OH 3/16/18;parIRWIN.DOROTHY(SEABORN)CASSELMAN;hCLARK E d'93 MAY 01,2002 

GOODWILL, JUNE S D SEP 05,2001 LARGO, FL bJSTWN 6/4/41;parGUIARDNER/GLADYS MASON CLAUSON;hCLAUDE F OCT 11,2001 

GOODWILL, RILEY DANIELLE B NOV 11,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOSH GOODWILL & CHRISTIE RECTOR, CLYMER NOV 18,2005 

GOOT, ADAM ELLIOT B APR 23,2001 DUNKIRK TO REX & STEPHANIE SMITH GOOT, CASSADAGA MAY 02,2001 

GORAN, GURNEY O Jr D OCT 20,2003 GOWANDA bBRANT 10/15/25;parGURNEY/ALICE(COOK);wJUNE KELLEY OCT 21,2003 

GORAN, JUNE K D SEP 15,2004 SPRINGVILLE bCOLLINS CNT 12/4/28;parPERRIN S/DOROTHY(REYNOLDS)KELLEY;hGURNEYd2003 SEP 17,2004 

GORAN, VICTOR J D MAR 11,2001 GOWANDA, NY bCOLLINS 6/15/16;parWILHIM/BARBARA(OSWALD);1dau;friendMARY WILLIAMS MAR 13,2001 

GORDON, EDWIN H Jr D MAY 21,2002 IRVING ae83;wEDNA KENJOCKETY MAY 22,2002 

GORDON, LINDSEY ANN B NOV 29,2001 WESTFIELD TO IANA HUFF & BEN GORDON, NORTH RD, SHERMAN DEC 09,2001 

GORENFLO, HAROLD D JUN 20,2001 DUNKIRK bBF;P 6/30/17;parFREDERICK/MARY(TELLNER);wDOROTHY B(KELLY) JUN 22,2001 

GORKA, EDMUND J D MAR 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK;parJOSEPH/AGNES(KAMINSKI);wMONICA d1946 MAR 12,2001 

GORKA, HEATHER LYN M OCT 02,2004 FREDONIA TO RALPH STRONNER SON WILLIAM & CATHERINE STRONNER, GOWANDA DEC 05,2004 

GORKA, JOAN M OCT 22,1955 BROCTON TO ANTHONY RIFORGIATO; CELEBRATE 50TH NOV 13,2005 

GORKA, MONICA J D JUN 21,2001 BUFFALO b3/24/16;parJOS/AGNES(KAMINSKI)GORKA JUN 22,2001 

GORMAN, NATALIE H D JAN 19,2002 WILLIAMSVILLE bDUNK ae74;parCASIMER/HELEN WOROSZ KILIAN; hMICHAEL J JAN 22,2002 

GORMAN, TIMOTHY ALLEN D MAR 10,2003 CHARLOTTE, NC bDUNK 11/22/72;parBILL/CAROL GORMAN, FORMERLY OF FREDONIA MAR 12,2003 

GORNDT, ANN MARIE D JUN 02,2004 BUFFALO bSCRANTON PA 12/2/30;parADAM/ANN MAIRE(YOUNG)HOUSTON;hRICHMOND d JUN 04,2004 

GORNDT, RICHMOND D "BUMPS" D NOV 25,2002 BUFFALO bFORESTVL 10/29/28;parHARRY/MARIAN(FROST);wANNE HOUSTON NOV 28,2002 

GORNIKIEWICZ, ANN MARIE M AUG 03,2002 ST HEDWIG'S TO DALE RICKARD SON M/M JAMES RICKARD, ONEIDA NOV 24,2002 

GORNIKIEWICZ, MILDRED D JUN 09,2004 BUFFALO bDUNK 10/26/26;parMICHAEL/ANTOINETTE(LUDWISZEWSKI)KOKOCINSKI;hHERMANd JUN 10,2004 

GORROW, EDITH A D MAY 10,2001 ANGOLA chMICHAEL A(PATRICIA A)JIMERSON Sr;GR-CH & GR-GR-CH MAY 12,2001 

GOSCH, DONALD R D NOV 10,2003 GERRY bLANSING MI 8/1/22;parDEWEY/MARJORIE(MONROE);wALBERTA McCLELLAND NOV 13,2003 

GOSS, BLANCHE T D JUL 17,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/1/25;parCASMIER/MARY(WITKOWSKI)MARCZYNSKI;hJOSEPH M d2001 JUL 19,2001 

GOSS, JOSEPH M "WHITEY" D MAY 25,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/11/19;parFRANK/MARY(PILARSKI)GOSTOMSKI;wBLANCHE(MARCYNSKI) MAY 27,2001 

GOSS, RANDY J D FEB 26,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 8/21/51;parJOS M/BLANCHE(MARCZYNSKI);wCHERYL(FISK) FEB 28,2001 

GOSTOMSKI, BERNADINE H D AUG 13,2001 DUNKIRK bSILV CRK 4/10/41;parBERNARD/HARRIET(BOJAR)GOSTOMSKI AUG 14,2001 

GOSTOMSKI, DAVID & MARGARET M APR 28,1973 ST HYACINTH'S SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

GOSTOMSKI, FRANCES J D APR 26,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK 3/5/19;parJOS Sr/HILDEGARDE(DIMMER)JASINSKI;hEDWARD F d APR 28,2003 

GOSTOMSKI, HARRIET M D DEC 03,2001 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 12/8/10;parBENNY/IDA JUKOWSKI BOHAR;hBERNARD d DEC 04,2001 

GOSTOMSKI, HELEN M D JUN 08,2002 PALM BAY, FL bBFLO 4/4/14;parSTANISLAU/ANTONIA(BORYSZEWSKI)BLASZAK;hFRANK d2/7/99 JUN 11,2002 
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GOSTOMSKI, MICHAEL & ANNA M OCT 01,1900 SPRINGVILLE  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

GOSTOMSKI, ROSEMARY M JUN 11,1955 FORESTVILLE TO DONALD SPEARS SON MILDRED BELOTE & CHARLES SPEARS; 50th JUN 12,2005 

GOTOWKA, ASHLEY JEAN B JUL 15,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY M & CYNTHIA A WISNIEWSKI GOTOWKA, W LAKE RD, DUNKIRK JUL 26,2003 

GOUGH, CHARLOTTE L D SEP 19,2004 BUFFALO bBROCTN 3/17/19;parCHAS/ALICE(WARNER)GRUBB;hALBERT 6/6/98 SEP 20,2004 

GOULD, ALAN J Sr D NOV 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDK 6/9/29;parANTHONY/BELLE(OLEJINICZAK);BIALASZEWSKI;wJEAN BUCKHOUT NOV 28,2004 

GOULD, BRETT WILLIAM M SEP 30,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO CARA MOREY DAU NANCY H MOREY, FREDONIA/LATE RUSSEL L JAN 07,2001 

GOULD, DONALD F D FEB 02,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bMUMFORD 4/8/28;parHARRISON N/MARY E(GAGE);wELMA J(HARDY);burCOTTAGE FEB 04,2001 

GOULD, DONALD R D JUL 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/24/74;parDONALD D/DEBORAH(MILLER)GOULD JUL 29,2003 

GOULD, ELAINE M D AUG 16,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/30/37;parBURTON/CECELIA(HOFF)WASHBURN;2sons AUG 18,2003 

GOULD, ELLA RUSSELL B MAY 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BRETT W & CARA E MOREY GOULD, FREDONIA JUN 25,2002 

GOULD, HARRY D SEP 27,2004 IRVING bDK 12/29/18;parJACOB/VICTORIA(KOKOCINSKI)BIALASZEWSKI;wMARG NOVELLI d SEP 29,2004 

GOULD, JAIME M JUN 12,2003 SLATERSVILLE SPRGS TO ERIK KIBELSBECK SON M/M FRANK KIBELSBECK, SILVER CREEK AUG 24,2003 

GOULD, JOHN DAVID Jr D NOV 26,2004 ROSWELL PARK bDUNK 11/2/42;parJOHN D/FRANCES(GULA)BIALASZEWSKI;wDOREEN KNOWLES NOV 29,2004 

GOULD, LEONARD D OCT 05,2003 WALNUT CREEK, CA bDUNK 5/3/21;parJACOB/VICTORIA(KOKOCINSKI)BIALASZEWSKI;wVIRGINA LEA OCT 08,2003 

GOULD, MARY D MAR 12,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 12/5/60;parJOHN D/FRANCES T GULA GOULD MAR 14,2002 

GOULD, TAHLIA SUSAN B OCT 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO MATTHEW & JACQUELINE NALBONE GOULD, FREDONIA OCT 17,2001 

GOW, WILLIAM J Jr M JUN 14,1958 IRVINGTON, NJ TO VIVIAN JEAN ABERCROMBIE; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

GOZDIZIAK, ARIANA LYNN B MAY 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DENNIS M Jr & JODY LYNN KEWELLYN GOZDZIAK, DUNKIRK JUN 03,2004 

GRABIAS, MARTHA F D DEC 14,2005 COUNTY HOME bSALAMANCA 7/23/13;parJACOB/FRANCES(WROBEL)MATECKI;hJJOHN d2/22/95 DEC 15,2005 

GRABIASZ, EUGENE M AUG 31,1940 ST HYACINTH'S CH TO SOPHIE ANISZEWSKI DAU MR/MRS LEON ANISZEWSKI; 65TH ANNIVERSARY OCT 23,2005 

GRAEBER, ANNE M D SEP 01,2004 SPRINGVILLE bBFLO 12/2/14;parCHAS/ANNA(KNOER)SEANER;hROBERT C d1992 SEP 09,2004 

GRAF, ALVIN KURT D MAY 04,2005 BUFFALO bBFLO 10/12/44;parALVIN H/VIRGINIA(MARTINI);wINEZ ELLEN WHITE MAY 05,2005 

GRAF, BARBARA J D NOV 10,2005 SILVER CREEK bERIE 3/17/29;parHAROLD/HELEN(LUCAS)ERBIN;hWILLIAM d1996 NOV 11,2005 

GRAF, TYLER NELSON M MAY 28,2005 CLAYTON, NC TO CYNTHIA PETTIT DAU DON & DONNA PETTIT OF GREENHURST JUL 31,2005 

GRAFF, HELEN ELIZABETH D MAY 15,2003 ERIE, PA bFRED;parHERBERT/DOROTHY(KIMBALL)QUANT;hARTHUR J d9/14/96 MAY 17,2003 

GRAHAM, CARTER MORRISON B NOV 30,2000 PITTSBURGH, PA TO ROBERT & ALLISON GRAHAM;gparAL & MARY JEAN MUCK, DUNKIRK JAN 23,2001 

GRAHAM, NORMAN LEE D FEB 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP bWSTFLD 8/29/43;parHARRY/BETTIE MARIE ROHRING DALRYMPLE;wFANNIE FEB 14,2002 

GRAMINSKI, HATTIE M D JUN 01,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 6/10/22;parJOS/MARY(POWESKA)WALCZAK;hANDREW d6/2/82 JUN 02,2002 

GRANATA, ANTHONY F D SEP 27,2001 FREDONIA bFRED 12/15/21;parSALVATORE/NUNZIA;wIRENE POLVINO SEP 29,2001 

GRANATA, CARMELA A D NOV 24,2003 ERIE, PA b5/19/41;parJOHN/JOSEPHINE(RHODA)GRANATA;resWESTFIELD NOV 25,2003 

GRANATA, JEANETTE D JAN 15,2001 DUNKIRK bFRED 8/12/22;parCHAS/FRANCES(ODDO)SORCE;hMICHAEL S d2/3/98 JAN 17,2001 

GRANATA, LUCAS REED B APR 27,2003 MECHANICSVILLE, VA TO GAIL & BRIAN GRANATA;gparMICHAEL & LINDA GRANATA, FREDONIA MAY 20,2003 

GRANATA, MICHAEL M JUN 12,1965 DUNKIRK, NY TO LINDA GIBSON; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

GRANDY, AVERY BRIGGS B MAR 04,2004 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM THOMAS & STEPHANIE MARIE MILLER GRANDY, BROCTON MAR 14,2004 

GRANT, ABBY NICOLE B AUG 10,2001 WESTFIELD TO SCOTT & CHRISTINA QUINN GRANT, W LAKE RD, WESTFIELD AUG 18,2001 

GRANT, CHRISTOPHER MICHAELjr B AUG 11,2003 DUNKIRK TO MARY MATTESON CORSON & CHRISTOPHER GRANT, DUNKIRK AUG 24,2003 

GRANT, LANE MICHAEL B APR 25,2002 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL ALLEN & AMY GRAVES GRANT, HOUGHTON ST, FREDONIA MAY 12,2002 

GRANT, MARGARET C D JUN 25,2005 WINCHESTER, OH FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;hPETER A;broWM ENGLERT JUN 29,2005 

GRANT, MICHAEL A M JUL 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO AMY GRAVES DAU GLORIA VENTO, FREDONIA/ROBERT GRAVES, DUNKIRK SEP 16,2001 

GRANTO, CATHERINE JULIA D DEC 02,2004 IRVING bDUNK 5/17/21;parANGELO/CONCETTA DeTOLLA;hJOSEPH d9/16/94 DEC 05,2004 

GRATES, COURTNEY E M NOV 15,2004 DUNKIRK TO EDUARDO ACOSTA JUMENEZ SON FRENANDO ACOSTA OPORTO, LIMA PERU NOV 28,2004 

GRATTO, OWEN JOSEPH B SEP 01,2003 WESTFIELD TO ISAAC J & ELAINE SCHUBERT GRATTO, COLUMBIA ST, SHERMAN SEP 21,2003 

GRATTO, PARKER JAMES B JUN 27,2002 WESTFIELD TO ISAAC & ELAINE SCHUBERT GRATTO, COLUMBIA ST, SHERMAN JUL 17,2002 

GRAVES, AMY M M JUL 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL GRANT SON M/M JOHN GRANT, STOCKTON SEP 16,2001 

GRAVES, BEN M NOV 25,2001 COSTA RICA TO KATHLEEN CRUVER DAU JAMES & JOANN CRUVER, FORESTVILLE MAR 03,2002 

GRAVES, DOLORES K D MAR 21,2005 ROSWELL PARK bFRED 5/21/29;parFRANK/GEORGIANNA(COBB)ANDERSON;hHOWARD d3/3/91 MAR 22,2005 

GRAVES, ELMER H D APR 16,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/23/1;parHUGH/LOUISE(WINGERTZAHN);wISABELLE GORCZYNSKI APR 17,2005 
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GRAVES, INA W D SEP 10,2001 DAYTON, OH bMAYVL 10/22/16;parCLARK E/ERMA MILES GOODRICH;hGEORGE A d2/1/91 SEP 25,2001 

GRAVES, MELANIE MARIE M JUL 21,2001 PORTLAND TO SCOTT COUCHMAN SON RON & SHARON COUCHMAN, FREDONIA SEP 02,2001 

GRAY, AUDREY MAE D APR 20,2003 ST CLOUD, FL bPERRYSBURG 3/3/27;neeVALENTINE;hJOHN W JUL 17,2003 

GRAY, GAVIN JOSEPH B AUG 09,2004 WESTFIELD TO JOHN Jr & DONNA KELLEY GRAY, BROCTON AUG 21,2004 

GRAZIANO, MacKENZY LYNN B MAR 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CARMEN & SHARI NAGEL GRAZIANO, SOUTH DAYTON APR 02,2005 

GRECO, JOSEPH M JUL 18,1953 FREDONIA TO SYLVIA UBANEY DAU SAM & LENA UBANEY; 50th ANNIVERSARY AUG 31,2003 

GRECO, SAMUEL M APR 23,1955 SILVER CREEK TO NANCY BOTTICELLO; CELEBRATE 50TH MAY 22,2005 

GREELEY, AUTUMN IDA D MAR 25,2004 IRVING bSTEAMBRG 10/24/16;pCLARENCE/MAE(STEVENS)HOTCHKISS;hEARL Jr d11/30/98 MAR26,2004 

GREELEY, KEVIN ANDREW B SEP 11,2001 WILLIAMSVILLE TO PATRICK & ANN GREELEY;gparCARL & THERESA WATERMAN, DUNKIRK SEP 24,2001 

GREEN, ABILENE RACHELLA B OCT 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & BRITTANY STEIN GREEN, SOUTH DAYTON NOV 03,2005 

GREEN, ARTHUR WALTER D SEP 17,2003 COUNTY HOME bHESTERBER GA 5/5/26;parANNIE MAE/WM;1son,1dau SEP 22,2003 

GREEN, CAROLINE G D OCT 30,2004 WESTFIELD bBFLO 4/9/14;parFREDERICK/IDA(BUSS)GIBSON;hALLEN d9/9/1987 NOV 02,2004 

GREEN, EDWARD C Sr D NOV 14,2004 ERIE, PA bLAONA 9/23/40;parCHESTER/ALTHEA(WOODS);wCATHERINE CATALANO NOV 16,2004 

GREEN, ERNA (Col USAF) D JAN 10,205 MIDDLESEX, MA OF CATT INDIAN RESV ae80;cousinMARTHA GOOSE;burSENECA NATION JAN 13,2005 

GREEN, FRANCES JANE D FEB 08,2005 WESTFIELD bWARREN 5/12/15;parLEON/EDNA(NIVER)DIETSCH;h1RAYM NORRIS;2THEO GREEN FEB 10,2005 

GREEN, HANNAH ELIZABETH B FEB 08,2002 WESTFIELD TO TIFFANY GREEN, WESLEYAN ST, PANAMA FEB 17,2002 

GREEN, JACOB SAMUEL B MAR 26,2003 WESTFIELD TO ADAM L & JODI FREEMAN GREEN, SHERMAN APR 02,2003 

GREEN, LAURA MAE D JAN 09,2004 WHITEVILLE, NC bLAONA 5/19/19;parRAY/LILLIAN(DAVIS)SKINNER;hHOWARD d2000 JAN 10,2004 

GREEN, LUCAS JOHN B MAR 17,2001 BUFFALO, NY TO JOEL & LISA GREEN, FREDONIA;gparROBT/JUDY GRAVES;WALT/BETTY BATES MAR 22,2001 

GREEN, MABEL KOFOD D FEB 27,2002 WESTFIELD bBLOCKVL 7/26/07;parPETER/ANNA KOFOD;hNELSON K d2/1/89 FEB 28,2002 

GREEN, PAUL GORDON Sr D SEP 23,2004 CHERRY CREEK bCH CRK 1/6/35;parHOWARD G/RUTH(MEYERS);4ch;COMP:SARAH J ADLRICH SEP 25,2004 

GREEN, STEVEN ALEXANDER B MAR 30,2002 WESTFIELD TO ADAM & JODI FREEMAN GREEN, SHERMAN APR 14,2002 

GREEN, THEODORE Jr D JUL 10,2004 WESTFIELD bCINCINNATI 11/26/08;parTHEO/ANNA RANDALL MARSTON GREEN;wJANE DIETSCH JUL 12,2004 

GREEN, WILLIAM DAVID B JUN 19,2004 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM J & DEBORAH MILK GREEN, GERRY JUN 26,2004 

GREENE, ARTHUR PHILIP D NOV 16,2005 UNADILLA, NY bSIDNEY 12/26/47;parPHILIP/MARIE;wJANE DeMOTT; MEMORIAL SERVICE WESTFIELD NOV 18,2005 

GREENE, JENNIFER LEE M MAY 18,2002 DUNKIRK TO KEVIN STARCHER SON RONALD & JoANNE STARCHER, FREDONIA JUL 07,2002 

GREENE, LINDA KAY D OCT 29,2003 BRADENTON, FL bDUNK 5/22/50;parROBERT/RITA(LIVERMORE)GREENE;sonJOHN FISH NOV 06,2003 

GREGG, HELEN C D JUN 01,2001 WESTFIELD bBFLO;parJAMES/IDA(BRENNAN)GREG; MUSIC TEACHER AT CHAUTAUQUA JUN 02,1001 

GREGOIRE, RONALD A D APR 19,2004 CLEARFIELD, PA bSOMERSWORTH NH 6/19/24;parHERMAN/YVONNE(DuBOIS);w2JUNE McCLOSKEY MAY 31,2004 

GREGOIRE, VIRGINIA M MAY 09,1940 ST JAMES CH ? TO RAYMOND BINGEMAN SON ALOIS & SARAH BINGEMAN; 65TH APR 24,2005 

GREGORY, JACQUELINE APRIL D SEP 29,2004 FOLEY, AL bWSTFLD 4/20/77;parJOHN/AMY FLEWELLING GREGORY OCT 05,2004 

GREGORY, MILDRED L D APR 26,2003 GOWANDA bBFLO 3/16/08;parDENNIS/MARY(REDNER)SULLIVAN;hLYNFORD L d3/14/93 APR 28,2003 

GREICO, MARGARET A D AUG 21,2004 IRVING bSILV CRK 5/21/21;parFRANK/MARION(BAKER)SHARRON;sonRICHARD WALLACE AUG 22,2004 

GREINERT, GRANT G D JUL 15,2003 COLLINS parELSIE(SCHULTZ)GREINERT;wROSANNE STOLL JUL 16,2003 

GRICE, PAIGE ALEXIS B APR 11,2002 WESTFIELD TO SHANNON STRONG & JEFFREY GRICE, W SIDEHILL RD, RIPLEY APR 20,2002 

GRIESE, MARIAN M D JUN 08,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/2/20;parWM/ANGELINE HACKERT)CONRAD;hROBERT C d1984 JUN 09,2003 

GRIEWISCH, ADA LOUISE D RECENTLY LEXINGTON KY bBFLOae90;parJOHN T/CLEO(WALKER)GRAHAM;hERNEST WM d;burSILVER CREEK DEC 31,2005 

GRIEWISCH, DOROTHY W D APR 16,2004 IRVING bGROVE CY PA 1/30/19;parFRANK/FERN(WINNER)WESCOTT;hMILTON "LEFTY" APR 17,2004 

GRIEWISCH, HERMAN L D JAN 17,2005 SILVER CREEK bSIL CRK 2/7/31;parRAYMOND M/MARGT(WHITAKER);wJOAN A SAMUELSON JAN 18,2005 

GRIEWISCH, JEANETTE L D JUN 30,2005 ORCHARD PARK bANGOLA 3/31/31;parJASPER/OLIVE(SNYDER)SEELEY;hRAYMOND JUL 02,2005 

GRIFFIN, DEVIN PENELOPE B JUN 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMIE & COURTNEY BAILEN GRIFFIN, FREDONIA JUN 12,2003 

GRIFFIN, JAMES & BONNIE M FEB 12,1955 FORESTVILLE CELEBRAT 50th ANNIVERSARY AT PERRYSBURG FEB 06,2005 

GRIFFIN, JIM & CLARA M MAR 23,1946 FREDONIA SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

GRIFFIN, KAY M OCT 29,1955 BUSTI TO LELAND JEWELL; CELEBRATE 50TH NOV 13,2005 

GRIFFIN, STEPHEN GARY M APR 28,2001 FREDONIA TO MICHELE IVORY DAU M/M THOMAS J IVORY, FREDONIA JUL 15,2001 

GRIFFIN, TYLER BRADSHAW B SEP 20,2002 VICTOR TO STEVE & MICHELE GRIFFIN;gparTIM & MERRY O'HARA IVORY, FREDONIA SEP 27,2002 

GRIFFIS, ERVA L M MAR 21,1942  TO CARL VanCUREN SON JAMES & MABEL WOLFE VanCUREN; 60th; 6ch MAR 31,2002 
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GRIFFITHS BRIAN PAUL M SEP 13,2003 N TONAWANDA TO JULIE MROZ DAU JAMES & JOANNE MROZ, NORTH TONAWANDA JAN 25,2004 

GRIFFITHS, JOHN E D FEB 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 1/9/44;parARTHUR/TERESA(CHRISTOPHER);2dau;compEL KOWALEWSKI FEB 27,2002 

GRIFFITHS, NATHAN THOMAS B AUG 01,2005 WILLIAMSVILLE TO BRIAN & JULIE GRIFFITHS;gparTHOS & BARBARA GRIFFITHS, DUNKIRK AUG 14,2005 

GRIMM, DORABEL D SEP 07,2003 SPRINGVILLE bBRANT 8/5/10;parCARL/FLORENCE(KREGAR)BARTOW;hMARION d1967 SEP 08,2003 

GRIMM, MICHELLE ROSE B FEB 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO ERIC GRIMM & DEBBIE GIBBONS BLAKESLEE, ROUTE 380, STOCKTON FEB 16,2001 

GRIMMER, KIRSTEN RAQUELLE B AUG 13,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO JENNIFER BURTON, DELEVAN AUG 23,2002 

GRISANTI, EVAN DANILE B DEC 14,2005 WESTFIELD TO CHARLES Jr & LORI FROST GRISANTI, CASSADAGA DEC 22,2005 

GRISANTI, FRANK J D NOV 14,2004 FORESTVILLE bHANOVER 6/1/18;parWM/SALVATORA SCIOLINO GRISANTI NOV 15,2004 

GRISANTI, LENA R D DEC 09,2005 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 2/10/18;parCOSMO & JOSEPHINE GENOVESE;hJOSEPH DEC 10,2005 

GRISANTI, MICHAEL J M SEP 27,2003 FARNHAM TO MICHELE BORELLO DAY ANTHONY & JANE BORRELLO, SILVER CREEK DEC 07,2003 

GRISTWOOD, OLIVE R D MAR 15,2002 GERRY bHORNELL 6/9/01;parELMER S/MARY DEXTER REDMAN;hGLENN d1968 MAR 16,2002 

GROESCH, NATALIE FLORENCE B APR 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID & PAULA BEGIER GROESCH, MILL ST, CASSADAGA APR 20,2002 

GROFF, RITA A SACCAMANO D MAY 03,2002 BRISTOL, PA bDUNK 8/30/45;parJOS/ANTOINETTE(MARTINA)SACCAMANO;hGORDON Sr MAY 15,2002 

GROSS, AMELIA D DEC 18,2001 BROOKS HOSP bWAYLAND 7/6/23;parJACOB/AMELIA DILT GROSS DEC 20,2001 

GROSS, FREDRICK JOHN D JUL 30,2002 LEON bELLICOTTVL 4/9/36;parJOHN GROSS/BESSIE(WEISHAN) GROSS BIGELOW;4ch AUG 01,2002 

GROSS, MARY C D OCT 30,2002 WESTFIELD bBOSTON 8/11/24;parTIMOTHY/MARY(LENHART)SCANNELL;OF RIPLEY OCT 31,2002 

GROTT, MICHELLE E M NOV 01,2003 RALEIGH. NC TO LT LUIS VEGA SON LUIS & CARMEN VEGA, DUNKIRK FEB 08,2004 

GROUP, HANNAH LESLIE B NOV 19,2004 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT M & JESSICA BAILEY GROUP, MAYVILLE NOV 25,2004 

GROUT, HAILEY JAI B DEC 25,2000 WESTFIELD, NY TO IAN GROUT & JENNIFER WOODRUFF, BELSON RD, WESTFIELD JAN 06,2001 

GROVER, ALAYNEA PEARL B FEB 03,2003 WESTFIELD TO KRYSTAL HAFNER & ROY GROVER, BROCTON FEB 23,2003 

GROVER, ALYSSA MARIE B AUG 15,2003 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT Jr & MONICA PROCTOR GROVER, BROCTON AUG 24,2003 

GROVER, CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL B DEC 10,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT Jr & MONICA PROCTOR GROVER, HIGHLAND AVE, BROCTON DEC 19,2001 

GROVER, ELIZABETH ANN B NOV 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT & MONICA PROCTOR GROVER, BROCTON NOV 20,2004 

GROVER, MELISSA ANN B MAR 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & DOROTHY WILLIAMS GROVER, ELLICOTT RD, BROCTON MAR 21,2002 

GROVER, ROBERT A D APR 21,2005 GERRY bCONEWANGO VAL 10/9/35;parJAMES THEODORE/HELEN;wDOROTHY GOODRICH APR 23,2005 

GROVER, WILLIAM M RECENTLY LETCHWORTH PARK TO DR PAMELA CROWELL DAU ROBERT & GRETA CROWELL, SOUTH DAYTON OCT 14,2001 

GRUBB, BARDEN JOSEPH B JUN 06,2001 DUNKIRK TO JOSEPH & HEATHER SNYDER GRUBB, PEARL ST, FORESTVILLE JUN 19,2001 

GRUBB, ROSEMARY D FEB 19,2001 ERIE, PA bPORTLAND ME 5/24/34;parWM/ANGELINE(SIPRIANO)POWERS;hIMR VERGE FEB 20,2001 

GRUBER, JON A D FEB 05,2004 WESTFIELD bLEBANON PA 7/11/44;parARTHUR D/ELIZ(MILLER);wMOLLY HOWARD FEB 07,2004 

GRUBER, MICHAEL M MAY 02,1964 GOWANDA TO CATHERINE FRANKLIN DAU HOWARD & DOROTHY FRANKLIN, FORESTVL; 40TH MAY 02,2004 

GRUBER, MICHAEL & CATHERINE M MAY 02,1964 GOWANDA SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

GRUBER, SAMUEL D MAY 07,2003 COUNTY HOME bYUGOSLAV 1/14/06;parMOJSIJA/EVISTA GRUBOROVICH;2WIVES LISTED MAY 09,2003 

GRUBER, THEODORE B & MRS M SEP 04,1954 HARTFIELD CELEBRATE 50TH IN WEST PORTLAND AUG 29,2004 

GRUPA, ELLA MARIE B FEB 16,2001 PLYMOUTH, MI TO DONALD & KATHLEEN PSILLAS GRUPA;gparJIM.BARB GRUPA,FORMERLY DUNK MAR 22,2001 

GRUPA, JOSEPH B M DEC 06,2002 FREDONIA TO TERRA STUCZYNSKI DAU M/M MARK STUCZYNSKI, FREDONIA FEB 02,2003 

GRUPA, THOMAS JAMES B DEC 30,2003 PLYMOUTH, MI TO KONALD & KATHLEEN GRUPA;gparJAMES/BARBARA GRUPA, FORM/DUNKIRK JAN 09,2004 

GUARA, PATRICK A D MAY 29,2001 BUFFALO  MAY 30,2001 

GUENTHER, CONNOR ROSS B AUG 06,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN & SHANNON STEWARD GUENTHER, FREDONIA AUG 21,2004 

GUEST, ELIZABETH C D FEB 23,2001 BUFFALO, NY bFORESTVL 9/19/15;parCLYDE/JULIA(WANAMAKER)CROWELL;hRUSSELL d FEB 27,2001 

GUGINO, ANDREW GRAYSON B NOV 20,2002 CHARLOTTE, NC TO MARK J & SARAH GIAMBRONE GUGINO;gparDAVID GIAMBRONE,JAMES GUGINO DEC 19,2002 

GUGINO, ANGELINE D JUN 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 4/3/11;parCHAS/MARY(CHIMERA)GUGINO;sisMARY PUCCI JUN 23,2002 

GUGINO, FLORENCE M D APR 07,2004 BUFFALO bFRED 1931;parJOS A/ROSE(WARE)GUGINO; TEACHER & SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR APR 11,2004 

GUGINO, HENRY J (Msgr) D APR 09,2002 BUFFALO bBFLO ae59;parJOSEPH/MARY(CRISTIANO)GUGINO APR 13,2002 

GUGINO, JENNIFER ANNE M 4+ MOS AGO FREDONIA TO MICHAEL EDWARDS SON CHARLES & SANDRA EDWARDS, SILVER CREEK APR 03,2005 

GUGINO, JOSEPH A D APR 06,2003 COUNTY HOME bFRED 11/15/09;parLOUIS/ANNA;wANGELINE(CASTILONE) d APR 08,2003 

GUGINO, LOROTHY VIVIEN D APR 08,2005 COUNTY HOME bPLEASANTVL PA 1/15/1909;parCHAS/MINNNIE(PALMER)LATSHAW;hGEO H d APR 09,2005 

GUGINO, MACKENZIE ANNE B JUN 29,2001 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL & CATHERINE ODEBRALSKI GUGINO, MOFFAT ST, DUNKIRK JUL 09,2001 
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GUGINO, MICHAEL DANIEL B APR 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL J & CATHERINE M ODEBRALSKI GUGINO, DUNKIRK MAY 14,2004 

GUGINO, NICHOLAS M OCT 27,1951 SILVER CREEK TO ROSE DOMENICO DAU ANTHONY & ROSE DOMENICO; CELEBRATE 50th NOV 04,2001 

GUGINO, NICHOLAS P D NOV 28,2003 PORT RICHEY, FL bDUNK 10/30/20;parLOUIS/ANNA;wRITA DOMENICO DEC 01,2003 

GUGINO, PASQUALE R D AUG 19,2005 BRANT parFRANK A GUGINO Sr & MARGART CARRIERE;wMARY M SALVA AUG 21,2005 

GUGINO, ROSS ANTHONY D SEP 08,2003 DENVER, CO bFRED ae89;dauANDREA DUNHAM, LITTLETON CO SEP 18,2003 

GUGINO, TRENTON FRANK B SEP 14,2001 DUNKIRK TO FRANK & TARA FRANZ GUGINO, BARNUM RD, CASSADAGA SEP 29,2001 

GUGLIELMI, DONAVON MICHAEL B OCT 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JONATHAN GUGLIELMI & COURTNEY IVETT, SOUTH DAYTON NOV 07,2004 

GULA, DONALD JOHN B FEB 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DOUGLAS & DEBORAH COTTON GULA, SHERIDAN MAR 01,2002 

GULA, JOHN CASIMER Jr D MAY 10,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/4/28;parJOHN C/HELEN(JUREK);wJOAN(ROMANCE) MAY 11,2005 

GULA, JOSEPH & ANNETTE M OCT 29,1955 DUNKIRK CELEBRATE 50TH ANNIVERSARY; RESIDE 715 PARK AVE, DUNKIRK DEC 18,2005 

GULA, STEPHANIE T D MAY 08,2002 DUNKIRK bFORESTVL 7/28/30;parJOS/STEPHANIE(RUSNACZYK)SZUMIGALA;hWM F d12/5/87 MAY 10,2002 

GULL, RICHARD ALAN D DEC 28,2001 HICKORY, NC bBFLO 4/17/40;parROY A/PATRICIA(THOMKINS);wMARDEL LINBERG DEC 30,2001 

GULLO, ANTHONY JOSEPH B JUN 25,2001 DUNKIRK TO VINCENT & ANDREA SWIECZKOWSKI GULLO, SPRING ST, FREDONIA JUL 09,2001 

GULLO, DOMINIC JOSEPH B DEC 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES A II & LAURIE ANNE ENRIGHT GULLO, DUNKIRK;gparJOS/BARB GULLO DEC 19,2002 

GULLO, GIANNA FRANCESCA B APR 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN P II & MICHELLE MATHEWS GULLO, DUNKIRK MAY 09,2005 

GULLO, JASON D M OCT 06,2001 CHEEKTOWAGA TO BETH DePASQUALE DAU BURCE W & CAROL A DePASQUALE, IRVING NOV 18,2001 

GULLO, JOSEPH A D NOV 11,2004 IRVING bSILV CRK 2/26/12;parJOHN/TERESA(TRIPPI);gparJOS/ROSE GULLO;wROSE d NOV 17,2004 

GULLO, JOSEPH ALBERT B JUL 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO VINCENT & ANDREA SWIECZKOWSKI GULLO, SPRING ST, FREDONIA AUG 04,2002 

GULLO, JOSEPH ANTHONY III B MAY 08,2001 DUNKIRK TO JOHN II & MICHELLE MATHEWS GULLO, NEWTON ST, FREDONIA MAY 17,2001 

GULLO, KELLY ELIZABETH B MAY 31,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO LUKE & COURTNEY ENRIGHT GULLO, ALBANY AVE, DUNKIRK JUN 15,2002 

GULLO, MADONNINA BARBARA B FEB 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN P II & MICHELLE A MATHEWS GULLO, NEWTON ST, DUNKIRK FEB 23,2003 

GULLO, MATTHEW JOHN B NOV 14,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA TO JASON & BETH GULLO;gparBRUCE & CAROL DePASQUALE, JOHN GULLO DEC 18,2005 

GULLO, ROSE E D JUN 29,2001 IRVING bPALERMO, ITALY 1/13/12;parFRANK/ROSE(POSIMONTE)NICOSIA;hJOSEPH A JUL 01,2001 

GUMINS, BRUCE D AUG 19,2005 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO ae45;parIRWIN & SUE ELLEN; 1bro, 4st-sibs AUG 26,2005 

GUNDLACH, HERMAN EDGAR D FEB 23,2002 FAYETTEVILLE, NC wLOUISE T;dauGRETCHEN CRONIN OF FREDONIA FEB 26,2002 

GUNDLACH, MICHAEL MAX D AUG 20,2005 HOPE MILLS, NC ae51;parLOUISE T GUNDLACH;sisGRETCHEN J CRONIN OF FREDONIA AUG 24,2005 

GUNTHER, ELIZABETH "FERN" D MAR 22,2002 MACHIAS bSTCKTN 8/28/09;parMYLO/IDA CLINTON BAILEY;h1WM CROUSE;2HARRY d1969 MAR 28,2002 

GUNTHER, THEODORE W D NOV 08,2001 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/10/29;parTHEODORE/SHIRLEY(SZACIK);wLILLIAN EVANS NOV 10,2001 

GURULE, HANEY DAVID III B APR 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ANDREA R SMITH & HENRY D GURULE Jr, GOWANDA APR 21,2004 

GUSTAFSON, BRIAN M JUN 28,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO JAIMEE PORPIGLIA DAU FRANK &B DEBBIE PORPIGLIA, DUNKIRK AUG 17,2003 

GUSTAFSON, GRANT WILLIAM B OCT 06,2005 WESTFIELD TO GARY & CASSANDRA BENDER GUSTAFSON, SYRACUSE OCT 25,2005 

GUSTAFSON, JOHN A D APR 01,2002 ERIE, PA bKANE PA 8/8/39;parVAUGHN/MARGARET(ANDERSON);wMARY J FRENCH APR 02,2002 

GUSTAFSON, JOSEPH AARON B MAY 17,2001 WESTFIELD TO AARON & SUSAN HEILMAN GUSTAFSON, STOCKTON HARTFIELD RD, DEWITTVL MAY 24,2001 

GUSTAFSON, RICHARD M FEB 15,2003 MAYVILLE TO GLENDA TORES FORMERLY FROM HONDURAS, BOTH OF COLUMBUS, OH FEB 16,2003 

GUZIEC, HARRIET R D FEB 15,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/26/08;parJOS/KATHERINE(REGULA)GUZIEC FEB 16,2003 

GUZIEC, JACQUELINE M OCT 14,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO PETER CORREALE SON M/M FERDINAND CORREALE, FLEMINGTON NJ JAN 14,2001 

GUZIEC, JILLIAN ELIZABETH B AUG 16,2004 DERBY TO JEFFREY & SUSAN GALENDA GUZIEC;gparJACOB/MARLEEN GUZIEC, DUNK AUG 29,2004 

GUZIEC, NATHAN ALEXANDER B AUG 04,2002 NORTH EVANS BAPTIZED;parJEFFREY & SUSAN GUZIEC;gparJACOB/MARLENE GUZIEC, DUNKIRK AUG 19,2002 

GUZZETTA, RITA GITTER X RECENTLY FREDONIA 5-GEN PHOTO:KATHLEEN FALCO,RITA ZAMBOTTI,RYAN & HAYLEE FALCO SEP 14,2003 

GWYN, CAMERON JEFFREY B JUN 13,2001 LOGANVILLE, GA TO A J & JENNIFER FESER GWYN;gparTOM & SUE FESER, DUNKIRK JUL 03,2001 

HAAS, GEORGE J D MAY 25,2002 BROCTON bBFLO 7/16/48;parGEO J Sr/REGINA(RZEPKA);wLEE ANN BALDWIN MAY 29,2002 

HAAS, HELEN R D NOV 18,2003 IRVING bELMA 4/13/05;parANDREW/HELEN(HANSS)BOLDT;hRev WALTER A d NOV 20,2003 

HAAS, TANNER DONALD B JUL 20,2001 DUNKIRK TO STEPHEN & AMY MURRAY HAAS, MILLER RD, FREDONIA JUL 27,2001 

HAASE, GERALD M JUN 03,1961 FREDONIA, NY TO JOANNE CERRIE; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

HAASE, MARK ANDREW B JAN 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO BEVERLY SUTTON & MARK HAASE, FREDONIA FEB 06,2004 

HAASE, PAUL G M DEC 27,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON CH TO CHANTEL SWANSON DAU GARY & LAURIE SWANSON, FREWSBURG MAR 13,2004 

HABEGGER, JUDITH D AUG 01,2000 WESTFIELD, NY AGE 50;MISSING; BODY FOUND AUG 8 ON BEACH;JUST IDENTIFIED JAN 05.2001 
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HABICH, ROBERT M OCT 01,2005 DUNKIRK TO CAROL ERDLE DAU LATE CHESTER & ELEANOR KONKO DEC 25,2005 

HACKEMER, JOHN DANIEL 1V B FEB 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN DANIEL III & JACQUELYN LEE GRAGNANO HACKEMER, FOSTER RD, GOWAN MAR 04,2003 

HACKER, BEULAH D OCT 22,2001 DUNKIRK ae98;hTHOMAS d;dauCAROL H METZLER, FREDONIA NOV 05,2001 

HADDEN, NANCY C D FEB 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDANVIL IL 7/30/30;parDONALD R/MARY KAY(FAGAN)CARPENTER;hNIAL FEB 26,2002 

HADDOX, RICHARD M SEP 10,2005 DUNKIRK TO MELINDA KASZUBA DAU GENE & DIANE KASZUBA, DUNKIRK NOV 13,2005 

HADLEY, LARISSA MARIE B DEC 14,2001 WESTFIELD TO KEVIN & JENNIFER HADLEY, MARTIN RD, JAMESTOWN DEC 22,2001 

HADLEY, TRACEY BROOK M JUL 26,2003 FREDONIA TO MARCUS SPINUZZA SON BONNIE LEID, PALM BEACH,FL/PETER SPIN'ZA,BROCTN SEP 14,2003 

HADZEGA, PAUL D JUL 05,2005 ERIE, PA bW BROWNSVL PA 7/8/21;parSETFHAN/ANASTASIA(RIUNICH);wJANE E GRAY JUL 07,2005 

HAGEN, DORA E D JUL 24,2002 MACHIAS bMANSFIRLD 11/16/09;parCARL SCHUPPENHAURER;hEBEN d JUL 25,2002 

HAGEN, LLOYD ALFRED D APR 26,2003 AMSTERDAM, NY bSD 4/17/24;parALFRED/MAE(KARSTAD);wMARJORIE ELIZ MELICKI APR 28,2003 

HAGER, MARION C D AUG 21,2003 GOWANDA bGWNDA 12/27/11;parJOHN/MILLE(LERCH)COTTER;hWALTER F d4/22/1997 AUG 22,2003 

HAGERDON, ROBERT R D AUG 25,2003 OLEAN bDAYTON 6/22/24;parFREDERICK/LOIS(WARNER);wMARION CAESAR AUG 26,2003 

HAGERMAN, JAMES PARNELL D MAR 08,2002 JAMESTOWN bWARREN 2/22/44;parCLARENCE J/CATHERINE(DWYER);exMARY CARD MAR 10,2002 

HAGLE, MELISSA AMBER D NOV 20,2003 BUFFALO bDUNK 8/24/78;parJOHN HAGLE/JOYCE BOHNEBERG HOLLAND NOV 24,2003 

HAGLUND, DONNA RAE M AUG 20,1955 JAMESTOWN TO FLAVIL BRITT SON  OF EVELYN & FLAVIL BRITT; CELEBRATE 50th SEP 04,2005 

HAHN, EARL J D APR 14,2003 JAMESTOWN bBFL 11/2/14;pAUGUST HAHN/MARGARET HOFFMAN;wPAULINE NICHOLS d9/14/98 APR 16,2003 

HAHN, GERALDINE ANN D JUL 03,2004 ERIE, PA bDK 2/4/44;pJOSEPH/ADELE FAFINSKI PIWOWARSKI;hGRANT W;sonM M SALETTA JUL 10,2004 

HAHN, LAVERNE P D DEC 19,2003 IRVING bSUPERIOR WI 8/21/32;parPAUL/LEILA(STONE);wJANICE FISK DEC 20,2003 

HAINES, RAYMOND G Sr D MAY 12,2004 WINTER HAVEN, FL bBFLO 10/24/12;parALFRED/AUGUSTA ROSE;wRUTH;sons JAMES, RAYMOND Jr MAY 15,2004 

HAIRE, PAUL R D APR 28,2001 DUNKIRK bROCHESTER 6/21/30:parRALPH D/ALTHA(HEIFER);wPHYLLIS(HALLADAY) MAY 01,2001 

HAIRE, PHYLLIS D MAY 16,2002 FORESTVILLE bCASS 1/12/27;parGLENN G/FRANCES(HUNTINGTON)HALLADAY;hPAUL R d4/28/01 MAY 17,2002 

HALAS, BRIANNA MICHELLE B OCT 25,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO KATHY KELLY & JOSEPH HALAS, GARDNER ST, FREDONIA NOV 07,2001 

HALAS, PETER Jr D DEC 05,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/29/39;parPETER/SOPHIE(MASLAK);wROSEMARY SKRZYPEK DEC 07,2002 

HALAS, PETER Sr D JUL 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP bPORTLAND 7/3/15;parGEO/ANNA(GRUPA);wSOPHIE(MASLAK) JUL 13,2002 

HALAS, WALTER S D FEB 13,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/18/28;parGEO/ANNA(KRUPA);1son,2daus FEB 14,2003 

HALASINSKI, JOSEPH MICHAEL B FEB 17.2002 PLANTSVILLE, CT TO JOANNE JOYCE AND MICHAEL HALASINSKI;gparROMAN & JOANNE HALASINSKI APR 28,2002 

HALBERG, JENNIFER L M JUL 03,2005 DUNKIRK TO JEFREY WEISE SON M/M` RALPH WEISE, UPPER StCLAIR PA OCT 02,2005 

HALBERG, JULIE ANN M JUN 23,2001 DUNKIRK TO CARLOS TROCHE SON NOELIA FELICIANO/FERDINAND TROCHE SEP 23,2001 

HALE, ROBERT J D FEB 04,2003 SOUTH DAYTON bBFLO 7/10/43;parCLAUDE/PHYLLIS(SACCO);wMELODY A ZEMAN FEB 06,2003 

HALFON, MICHELLE DIANE M OCT 28,2000 WOODBURY, NY TO SCOTT MIZWA SON FRANK & SUSAN MIZWA, DUNKIRK MAR 04,2001 

HALFTOWN, FANTASY MARIE B APR 20,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KORRIE JIMERSON, IRVING APR 28,2004 

HALICKI, BERNICE E D MAY 13,2004 JAMESTOWN bS DAYTON 12/1/26;parJOSEPH/EMELIA(CZAJKA)KORCYL;hJOSEPH S d11/13/87 MAY 15,2004 

HALL, AARON JOSEPH D JAN 06,2002 BUFFALO INFANT SON OF PATRICK JOHN & TINA MARIE PARKER HALL, JAMESTOWN JAN 09,2002 

HALL, CECIL B D APR 29,2003 LARGO, FL bSHERATON 4/23/24;parSTANLEY LITTLEBRANT/HELEN(ALDRICH)HORN MAY 07,2003 

HALL, CHARLES M D FEB 10,2001 JAMESTOWN bRIPLEY 6/16/21;parLAMONT/INA(MARTIN);wILENE C ZAHM d 2/17/98;OF SINCLAIRV FEB 11,2002 

HALL, DAMON AMARI B MAY 25,2003 WESTFIELD TO LILY MONTANA McALLISTER, N TONAWANDA, & WILLIAM E HALL Jr, BROCTON JUN 01,2003 

HALL, DARLENE FAYE D FEB 14,2002 WESTFIELD bJASTWN 1/30/57;parROSAMOND RICHTER/KENNETH HALL; OF FREDONIA FEB 15,2002 

HALL, DONALD F D MAR 21,2003 IRVING bDUNK 3/1/23;parEDWARD/ALICE(DUNCAN);wLOIS(BALL) MAR 22,2003 

HALL, ELTON M AUG 27,1937 SILVER CREEK TO LOIS WATROUS DAU ARTHUR D & MARY DIEFENBACH WATROUS; 65th SEP 01,2002 

HALL, ELTON & LOIS M AUG 27,2937 SILVER CREEK SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

HALL, ELTON W D MAY 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP bW PERRYSBG 12/23/13;parJOHN/BLANCHE(RANNEY);wLOIS MAE WATROUS MAY 03,2004 

HALL, GLENN G M JUN 14,2003 MONTCLAIR, VA TO SHARON WOLOSZYN DAU JOHN A WOLOSZYN, DUNKIRK/SUZANNE, FREDONIA AUG 31,2003 

HALL, GRACE B D MAR 30,2003  b9/15/11;parDEFOREST/LUELLA(BALL)BARTLETT;hARTHUR F d DED 1969 APR 01,2003 

HALL, HAROLD M D APR 30,2002 DEWITTVILLE bERIE 12/23/05;parJOHN/RACHEL(LOGUE);wBERTHA "TUG" MOON d 6/13/92 MAY 01,2002 

HALL, HELEN R D AUG 17,2001 GOWANDA bS DAYTON 5/29/26;parLLOYD/ELIZABETH PALMER GAY;hWARREN A d1972 AUG 19,2001 

HALL, JAMES TAYLOR D JUL 07,2002 WESTFIELD bWESTON ONT 11/24/29;parHAROLD/MARY(ULREY);wELAINE SMITH JUL 09,2002 

HALL, JESSICA LEE M JUL 26,2003 FREDERICKSBURG, VA TO ABEL ESPINOSA SON CARMELO & VICTORIA ESPINOSA, DUNKIRK OCT 05,2003 
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HALL, JOHN C D MAR 27,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 1/17/50;parJOHN W/FRANCES(SPINA);wFRANCES(DAMICO); MAR 28,2001 

HALL, KIRKLAND ANDREW B AUG 23,2002 OLEAN TO ANDREW & ALYSSA HALL;gparLINDA & CARTER HALL, FREDONIA SEP 08,2002 

HALL, MANETTE M FALL 2003 HOUSTON, TX TO JAKOB LAWSON SON KARL & SALLY LAWSON, CASSADAGA APR 13,2003 

HALL, MARTHA FAIRCHILD D SEP 20,2004 BUFFALO bCLEVELAND 3/12/30;parDENNISON Jr/MARIETTA(SMITH)FAIRCHILD;hWARREN d'75 SEP 22,2004 

HALL, MOLLY D MAY 04,2005 ERIE, PA bESTAVAN, SASKAT,CAN 1/20/28;parGEO/MARJORIE(STEWART)HEENAN;hROBT M MAY 06,2005 

HALL, ORREN H D OCT 25,2001 IRVING bARKWRIGHT 10/17/20;parNELSON/LYDA(MATTESON);wGRACE WEAVER OCT 27,2001 

HALL, POLLY J M JUN 19,2004 FREDONIA TO ROBERT CARTY SON AUDREY CARTY, PT JEFFERSONLATE JAMES AUG 08,2004 

HALL, ROBERT B D OCT 31,2002 PERRYSBURG b6/26/34;parHARRY B/RUTH(SPAULDING)HALL NOV 03,2002 

HALL, ROSAMOND V D MAR 18,2003 GERRY bFORESTVL 10/30/19;parLOUIS/HATTIE RICHTER;hKENNETH d MAR 20,2003 

HALL, STEPHEN RICHARD M FEB 10,2001 MONROE, GA TO TAMMY CERVANTES DAU RALPH & SHARON CERVANTES, FORESTVILLE MAR 25,2001 

HALL, THOMAS J D AUG 12,2002 AUTO ACCIDENT bWSTFLD 2/6/67;parRONALD/CONSTANCE(WILLIAMS);gparJOE MAYER;1son AUG 14,2002 

HALL, VIVIAN ED D OCT 22,2005 GOWANDA ae84;parALONZO/FLORENCE(MILGATE)PHINNEY;hDONALD L HALL Sr OCT 24,2005 

HALLBORG, DOROTHY J D SEP 21,2002 AMHERST bDUNKIRK;parM/M CARL FRANTZEN;hDr ROBERT B d SEP 25,2002 

HALLENBECK, JOHN HARKNESS D JAN 17,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 1/24/14;parCLIVE E/JESSIE(TORREY);FORMER FAMILY COURT JUDGE JAN 19,2003 

HALLER, CLAUDE W D SEP 08,2003 GREENHURST bPA 4/21/14;parCARL/BEATRICE;wARGYLL R BOWELL d10/17/95 SEP 10,2003 

HALLETT, PAUL R D AUG 05,2001 JAMESTOWN bJASTWN 11/9/45;parFRED C/ROSIA F WARNER HALLETT AUG 07,2001 

HALLETT, REBECCA M RECENTLY LAONA TO LYNN R BULL Jr SON M/M LYNN R BULL, FREDONIA APR 22,2001 

HALLIDAY, ROBERT LEONARD D JUL 24,2004 TAYLORS, SC bJSTWN ae86;parHAROLD/MINNIE(SWANSON)HALLIDAY;wJEANNE EASING JUL 26,2004 

HALLMARK, KEVIN WILLIAM M JUN 30,2001 ORCHARD PARK TO NICOLE FUQUA DAU M/M CRAIG FUQUA, WEST SENECA AUG 19,2001 

HALLQUIST, RONALD JAMES D SEP 24,2005 FT WALTON, FL bDUNK ae52;parHARRY/EVELYN(GUSTAFSON);2daus; resWALTON KY SEP 28,2005 

HALPAINY, RYAN ANDREW B JUN 08,2001 DUNKIRK TO BRIAN & STEPHANIE LEHNEN HALPAINY, HIGHLAND AVE, BROCTON JUN 19,2001 

HALPAINY, SARA L M MAY 17,2002 BROCTON TO MICHAEL WOLOSZYN SON DEBRA FASSLER & MICHAEL WOLOSZYN JUL 13,2003 

HALSEY, LYLE H D FEB 17,2002 SYRACUSE bMEXICO ae93;wGLADYS d 1001 FEB 22,2002 

HALTER, GERALD W D NOV 22,2003 VA HOSP, BFLO bBFLO 9/11/27;wCLARA MARFURT d NOV 25,2003 

HAMERNICK, CLAYTON JAYMES B JUL 16,2001 DUNKIRK TO STEVEN & MELISSA RAK HAMERNICK, WEBSTER ST, DUNKIRK JUL 27,2001 

HAMERNIK, FLORENCE J D NOV 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/30/17;parJACOB/VICTORIA(KOKOCINSKI)BIALASZEWSKI;hARTHUR d NOV 05,2004 

HAMERNIK, KELLY M AUG 16,2003 1st METHODIST TO ANDREW PARKER SON Dr & MRS JAMES M PARKER, LANCASTER, OH OCT 05,2003 

HAMERNIK, RAYMOND J D MAR 14,2003 MILCREEK, PA bDUNK 3/4/29;parJOHN/BELLE(JOZWIAK);wLINDA d1999 MAR 16,2003 

HAMILTON, ETTA LOUISE D MAR 06,2004 GOWANDA bLEON 5/3/20;parLEWIS/ETTIE(PETERS)MILLIMAN;dauCINDY BILANSKY MAR 07,2004 

HAMLET, ELIZABETH ALICE M FEB 14,2004 SHERIDAN TO JAMES TYTKA SON JAMES & SUSAN TITKA, SILVER CREEK APR 04,2004 

HAMLIN, LENA D JAN 11,2002 BROOKS H OSP bJSTWN 11/24/25;parMICHAEL/FRANCES GALLADORA RIBAUDO;hGEO d1990 JAN 13,2002 

HAMLIN, WALTER M JAN 17,1953 METHODIST TO MARILYN MILKS DAU M/M KENNETH W MILKS JAN 19,2003 

HAMLIN, WALTER M JAN 17,1953 FIRST METHODIST TO MARILYN MILKS; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

HAMLIN, WILLIAM LEWIS D MAY 13,2002 BENA, VA bDUNK 12/15/26;parGEO F/HELEN K;wMARY;broWALTER , FREDONIA MAY 30,2002 

HAMM, ELAYNE THOMPSON D JUN 21,2002 MILLEDGEVILLE, GA bGR FALLS MT 11/16/27;parGEO W/PANSY(GARRISON)THOMPSON;hRICHARD L JUN 26,2002 

HAMMETT, FREDERICK A D OCT 17,2005 TN OF PORTER bSEARIGHT AL 3/1/21;parOLIVER/ALICE(SIMS);wJUNE HARTMAN OCT 19,2005 

HAMMOND, CODY ALAN B JUL 12,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY & TRACY HAYES HAMMOND, ACADEMY ST, MAYVILLE JUL 21,2002 

HAMMOND, EMILY RENEE B JUN 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRIS & SHIRLEY CALHOUN HAMMOND, WESTFIELD JUN 24,2002 

HAMMOND, JEAN M D JAN 21,2002 WILLIAMSVILLE bDUNK 3/19/23;parWM/ROSE SCHMATZ SCHRANTZ;hT MARK d3/18/90 JAN 23,2002 

HAMMOND, MARY ALICE D MAY 24,2004 SARASOTA, FL bILLINOIS 2/8/08;FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK JUN 01,2004 

HAMMOND, ROBERT F D AUG 31,2001 WESTFIELD bRANDOLPH 10/29/30;parFOREST/RUTH(KILMER);wSHARON SOULE SEP 03,2001 

HAMMOND, TREVOR ALEC B AUG 23,2002 ERIE, PA TO WILLIAM & STEPHANIE MYERS HAMMOND OF ERIE AUG 28,2002 

HAMMOND, TRISTA B SEP 17,2001 WESTFIELD TO KEITH & TARA PIERCE HAMMOND, RT 76, RIPLEY SEP 29,2001 

HAMMOND, WILLIAM HOWARD M RECENTLY CHERRY CREEK TO STEPHANIE MYERS DAU MRS JOHN MYERS,DAVID LEWANDOWSKI, L ENSIGN MAR 24,2002 

HAMRICK, BETTY SUE B NOV 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DONALD & SUE BROWN HAMRICK, SINCLAIRVILLE NOV 13,2002 

HANCOCK, GLADYS R D DEC 24,2005 SINCLAIRVILLE ae80, OF SINCLAIRVILLE;hHENRY J d DEC 26,2005 

HANCOCK, JULIA A D NOV 29,2002 GOWANDA bOLEAN 10/23/21;parJOSEPH/AGNES(LENARAT)SEK;hGEORGE I d1980 DEC 02,2002 
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HANCOCK, MARGARET ELIZ D APR 28,2001 AVON PARK,FL ae90 MAY 01,2001 

HANGEN, MARITZA M OCT 23,2004 ORCHARD PARK TO WILLIAM PIENTA SON WILLIAM & PATRICIA PIENTA, FREDONIA JAN 02,2005 

HANKINS, ROBIN M AUG 23,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO MIKE WISNIEWSKI SON GREG & KATHY WISNIEWSKI, SILVER CREEK JAN 25,2004 

HANKS, NEAL & ALICE McVAUGH M MAY 30,1941 PENDLETON CELEBRATE 60TH ANNIVERSARY; RESIDE SHERIDAN MAY 27,2001 

HANKS, NEAL M & ALICE M M MAY 30,1941 PENDLETON  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

HANLEY, GEORGE L D NOV 28,2002 COUNTY HOME bBRTN 2/6/17;parFRANK/AMELIA(GUSTAFSON);w1EMILY MASLACH;2DOR MULKIN NOV 30,2002 

HANLON, JAMES E D NOV 06,2002 S PLAINVIELD, NJ bOLEAN 7/6/27;parJAMES EDW/HELEN(WHALEN);wVIRGINIA M BRANAGAN NOV 09,2002 

HANLON, MATTHEW SEAMUS B OCT 05,2001 DUNKIRK TO MATTHEW & KIMBERLY LOGEL HANLON, ROBIN ST, DUNKIRK OCT 16,2001 

HANMANN, ARLENE E D OCT 28,2001 IRVING bDUNK 5/16/13;parHENRY/HATTIE HAMMOND WINTERS;hHENRY d1970 OCT 30,2001 

HANNOLD, JUSTISS RAMMOND B JUN 28,2002 WESTFIELD TO EDWIN Jr & DENNICE DOWD HANNOLD, WHITCORNERS RD, SHERMAN JUL 17,2002 

HANNUM, CHRISTOPHER JOSEPH B MAR 19,2002 CHARLOTTE, NC TO CHRISTOPHER E & KRISTINA B HANNUM;gparCHAS & NATALIE HANNUM, DUNKRK MAR 28,2002 

HANSEN, DOROTHY D MAR 08,2003 GERRY bNORWOOD NY 6/11/08;parCHAS/GRACE(NICHOLS)ANABLE;hFRED d1984 MAR 10,2003 

HANSON, EMMA E D MAR 05,2004 GERRY bPORTLAND 7/24/21;parCHAS/FLOSSIE(ROOSA)TITUS;hHAROLD A d11/17/94 MAR 06,2004 

HANSON, LORRAINE M D APR 16,2003 CHATSWORTH, GA bJSTWN 2/8/24;parFRANK/ALICE(NELSON)LANGWORTHY;h1JAMES WISOR;2WILLIS APR 17,2003 

HAPEK, TIMOTHY J D FEB 24,2002 BUFFALO bGWNDA 1/3/54;parWALTER/FRANCES(MILANOWSKI);chJESSICA,JASON FEB 26,2002 

HAPGOOD, ELIZABETH DILL D JAN 05,2005 ROCKY MT, VA bPORTLAND NY 4/10/10;parM/M FRANK DILL;hFAY E d;sonCLIFFORD F JAN 09,2005 

HAPPELL, ALBERT M D JUL 06,2004 BUFFALO b PANA IL 12/7/31'parA;BERT/MARY(WILLEY);wANNA M STREICHER JUL 08,2004 

HARDENBURG, KATHRYN D NOV 23,2005 WESTFIELD bREMINGTON IN 2/12/07;parWM E/CARKITTA(COOVER)PECK;hKENNETH d12/24/95 NOV 26,2005 

HARDER, HELEN E D DEC 26,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/10/11;parCARL/JOSEPHINE(SCHULTZ)ECKLUM;hCARL DEC 27,2004 

HARDING, DIANA D D MAY 10,2001 LAKEWOOD bJASTWN 9/5/44;parLESLIE/MARGT(DILLINGER)McGRATH;2sons;COMP LYLE CARR MAY 11,2001 

HARDING, ELIZABETH ANN (SR) D AUG 28,2005 CLARENCE bDUNK 2/17/20;parSYLVESTER/LUCILLE(RIDER)HARDING;SISTERS OF ST JOSEPH AUG 30,2005 

HARDY, ELSIE BEATRICE KIRK D JUN 19,2002 GREENVILLE, PA bHORNELL 3/31/06;parBERNARD  LeBARRON/JOSEPHINE TYRREL;h1JOHN;2MARLEN JUN 21,2002 

HARDY, KENNETH H D AUG 12,2001 FORESTVILLE bBRADFORD 11/5/32;parMERLE/RUTH(GRANT);wLOIS(LINDEMUTH) AUG 13,2001 

HARDY, LOIS I D MAR 03,2003 GOWANDA bHAZEN PA 12/3/33;parMERLE/ALMA(REYNOLDS)LINDEMUTH;hKENNETH L d8/12/01 MAR 05,2003 

HARFORD, SPENCER SUSKI B JAN 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM Jr & JULIA SUSKI HARFORD, OLD FORESTVILLE RD, SILVER CREEK FEB 10,2002 

HARLE, JENNA ALLYSON B MAY 09,2005 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL & JULIE HANSON HARLE, MAYVILLE MAY 21,2005 

HARMON, CHARLES H D SEP 23,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE bDAYTON 6/10/29;parPRESTON/LAURA(THOMPSETT);wMARTHA M WILDER SEP 24,2003 

HARMON, MARY ANNE D JUN 11,2002 SPRING HILL, FL bENDICOTT ae73;hROBERT;OF DERBY;fnrl BY HOLE PARKER, SILVER CREEK JUL 13,2002 

HARNEY, JEAN A D OCT 02,2004 HALFMOON, NY bDUNK 1/12/34;parEDWARD/MARION(JUDSON)MEYERS;hJOHN OCT 04,2004 

HARPER, BLANCHE D NOV 18,2005 WESTFIELD bINDIAN LAKE 2/20/09;parHOWARD/EDITH(WILSON)FISH;hALBRO d NOV 20,2005 

HARPER, CAMERON LACY B AUG 31,2001 DUNKIRK TO RODNEY & ESTELLE KALFAS HARPER, DUNKIRK SEP 19,2001 

HARPER, JANE M D MAY 08,2003 BROCTON bWSTFLD 2/6/50;parEMERSON UTEGG/MAR(WALKER)LINDSTROM;hCLINTON MAY 09,2003 

HARPER, JEAN K D APR 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/14/29;parFRANK/CATHERINE(KEILEN)JAGODA;hRICHARD APR 25,2003 

HARPER, TANNON ALLEN B DEC 10,2004 WESTFIELD TO TRACY ALLEN & AMY JOLEN FIORELLA HARPER, BROCTON JAN 01,2005 

HARPER, TRACY M MAY 17,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE TO AMY FIORELLA DAU JOYCE BIGNEY, SINCLAIRVL & LATE RAYMOND JUN 29,2003 

HARPER, VIRGINIA D D MAR 02,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 5/19/15;parARTHUR G/CARRIE EVERETT HARTQUIST;hHENRY D Sr d MAR 04,2002 

HARPER, VIRGINIA L D SEP 26,2005 GREENHURST bCLEVELAND OH 12/27/15;parROY L/LOUISE(UNGER)STOELTZING;hROBERT d2000 SEP 27,2005 

HARRINGTON, CRAIG M FEB 20,2005 GRAND PRINCESS TO WENDY HART DAU ROY & BEVERLY NEWTON, SILVER CREEK MAY 15,2005 

HARRINGTON, ESTHER D MAR 01,2002 HUDSON VALLEY bDUNK 5/30/1900;parJOHN/CAROLYN FERGUSON BUSCHER;hEDMUND d MAR 05,2002 

HARRINGTON, JANET M D AUG 26,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/9/35;parHARRY L/AGNES(DUNNING)McNEIGHT;hROY "MOONEY" AUG 28,2005 

HARRINGTON, MOONEY M JUN XX,1953 ATLANTA, GA TO JAN McNEIGHT; CELEBRATE 50th IN FREDONIA JUN 22,2003 

HARRINGTON, ROBERT E IV M AUG 28,2004 ST HED'WIG'S CHURCH TO KAREN O'BROCTA DAU ELAINE M O'BROCTA, DUNKIRK & LATE JAMES F Sr OCT 24,2004 

HARRINGTON, WILLA MARY D MAR 21,2003 ERIE, PA bMAYVL 11/11/29;parGEO/WILLA(HANCOCK)HEWES;hCECIL C MAR 23,2003 

HARRINGTON, WYATT STANLEY B OCT 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JESSE & MICHELE ELLIS HARRINGTON, STOCKTON OCT 11,2003 

HARRIS, CHARLOTTE B D FEB 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP bERIE PA 5/21/21;parHUGH VanNATTER/EDNA SHUBERT BEATTY;hRICHARD d1994 FEB 16,2004 

HARRIS, DELORES D MAY 12,2005 ORCHARD PARK bFRED 8/2/34;parCHAS/ANNA(CUPA)ORTOLANO;4 SONS MAY 14,2005 

HARRIS, DORIS BUTTON D SEP 21,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV ae85;hWILLIAM;sonsCARL & SIDNEY BROOKS SEP 22,2003 
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HARRIS, DOROTHY B D JAN 15,2004 TALLAHASSEE, FL bDUNK e79;chSTEVEN,DONALD;DONNA BENZ,BEVERLY ELLIOTT JAN 18,2004 

HARRIS, DOROTHY M D OCT 29,2001 ERIE, PA bSTEDMAN 6/17/16;parCLARENCE/ROSE KING PHILLIPS; hWILBUR d12/24/2000 OCT 30,2001 

HARRIS, FRANCIS ALBERT D MAY 29,2003 IRVING bPOMFRET 10/20/13;parWALTER/AUGUSTA(FRASIER);wANTOINETTE BARLOW MAY 30,2003 

HARRIS, HAYLIE ANNE B MAY 28,2002 WESTFIELD TO SCOTT & HEATHER SWABIK HARRIS, GROVE ST, WESTFIELD JUN 09,2002 

HARRIS, JAMES E D APR 23,2002 GOWANDA bBFLO 8/1/50;parHOWARD/ALICE(PIERCE);wDEBBIE DAVIES APR 25,2002 

HARRIS, LONA W D JUL 15,2004 MEXICO, MO bCONCORD 5/30/15;parAUGUST/ELIZABETH(WADO)WITT;hHERBERT O d3/19/98 JUL 16,2004 

HARRIS, MONROE K D MAY 04,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 7/27/07;parALBERT/BERTHA(KAMMAN);wJEAN(COXE)d1983; OF FREDONIA MAY 05,2001 

HARRIS, REXFORD M D DEC 09,2003 ERIE, PA bMAYVL 1/22/49;parDAVID R/DOLORES(SLITER);2sons DEC 09,2003 

HARRIS, ROBERT FRANK D AUG 07,2004 DOUGLASVL, GA bBFLO 7/7/18;parELMER ARTHUR/ISABELL;wBETRA COSTELLO d SEP 09,2004 

HARRIS, SUNSHINE M APR 13,2002 TAFT, CA TO BRADLEY SNYDER SON RICHARD & JEAN SNYDER, FORESTVILLE JUL 21,2002 

HARRIS-MORELAND, MARY ANN D NOV 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP bOKOLONA MS 8/10/47;parTERRY W/ANNIE MAE(BUCHANAN)HARRIS; NOV 29,2003 

HARRISON, RICHARD ALBERT D MAY 19,2004 JAMESTOWN bWASHINGTON 6/14/41;parALBERT/ALMETER(BRACEY);wCATHERINE BESS MAY 21,2004 

HARRISON, RYAN MATHIEU B AUG 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID HARRISON Sr & KIMBERLEY BALL, FREDONIA SEP 01,2005 

HARRISON, ZACHARY NICHOLAS B AUG 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID HARRISON Sr & KIMBERLEY BALL, FREDONIA SEP 01,2005 

HART, BERNICE WHITE D APR 14,2005 CATT INDIAN RESV ae89;hBERNARD;hWARREN C NEPHEW;burSENECA NATION CEM APR 16,2005 

HART, DONALD BRUCE D D MAR 05,2002 FREDONIA b PA 3/19/57;parDON'D/DOROTHEY(RIESMAN);w1ROBIN(MORSE)2WENDY NEWTON MAR 07,2002 

HART, JULIA S D OCT 28,2005 IRVING bDUNK 7/7/20;parSTANLEY/HELEN(HASINSKI)GLOWNIAK;hRAYMOND d1972 OCT 29,2005 

HART, LAURA E "BETTY" D APR 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP bGIRARD PA 12/11/17;parCLARK/IVA(HERRICK)HOWARD;hWALTER E APR 21,2005 

HART, RICHARD E D OCT 18,2002 IRVING b9/15/27;parEDWARD HART/CLARISE(SMITH)HART CHALMERS OCT 19,2002 

HART, RICHARD G D JUL 28,2001 MAYVILLE bWILLIAMSVL 5/7/27;parGLENN & FLORA HALL HART;wLOUISE TANNER JUL 30,2001 

HART, RICHARD L (Dr) M FEB 18,2003 KEY WEST, FL TO SARA KAZELUNAS DAU HELEN KAZELUNAS, MAYVILLE/LATE BERNARD MAR 16,2003 

HART, THERIZA D DEC 20,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV ae23;parRONALD/MELBA(PERE)HART;gparBERNICE/BERNARD HART CONSOCION DEC 23,2003 

HART, WENDY M FEB 20,2005 GRAND PRINCESS TO CRAIG HARRINGTON SON ROY "MOONEY" & JANET HARRINGTON, FREDONIA MAY 15,2005 

HART, WOODROW D FEB 26,2003 WESTFIELD bHANNSVL PA 11/9/12;parEARL C/EMMA(PROPER);wIVA JEAN CUTCHALL d7/4/97 FEB 28,2003 

HARTER, ALAN C (MD) D APR 19,2001 LAKELAND, FL bCANTON OH ae76;parC STOCKTON/HELEN;w1ANN(ROBINSON);2BARBARA APR 23,2001 

HARTINGER, ROBIN MARIE M MAY 25,2002 FREDONIA TO GRANT SAUNDERS SON DONNA ROOF, SILVER CRK/GART SAUNDERS, MAYVL JUN 16,2002 

HARTLOFF, HERMINE D DEC 28,2003 HAMBURG bLCKWNA 12/15/13;parWALTER/APOLINA(MROC)ADAMCZYK;hMILFORD d DEC 30,2003 

HARTMAN, IRENE B D OCT 14,2003 GERRY bCONEAUT OH 2/1/12;parHOYT/NELLIE(PATTYSON)HILL;hBURTON d1986 OCT 16,2003 

HARTMAN, MARY A D FEB 25,2003 WESTFIELD bBFLO 1/19/14;parMICHAEL/GRACE(WILLIAMS)KUGLER;hLESTER d1989 FEB 27,2003 

HARTUNG, BENJAMIN D M AUG 06,2005 FREDONIA TO APRIL MATTICE DAU DIANE DERBY-MORBIDINI & JAMES MATTICE-SPROLE OCT 09,2005 

HARVEY, HOMER M OCT 26,1949 GOWANDA, NY TO JEAN MARTINDALE; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

HARVEY, HOMER & JEAN M OCT 26,1946 GOWANDA RESIDE AT COLLINS CENTER; CELEBRATE 55th NOV 18,2001 

HARVEY, HOMER M D DEC 07,2004 COLLINS CENTER bE OTTO 4/22/25;parGERALD/NORA(GLASS);wJEAN E d DEC 09,2004 

HARVEY, JEAN E D OCT 23,2003 IRVING bGWNDA 10/2/30;parSEYMOUR/RUBY(FOWLER)MARTINDALE;hHOMER OCT 24,2003 

HARVEY, JOANNA M OCT 03,2005 DUNKIRK TO TIMOTYHY BROWN SON RICHARD BROWN, SMITHVILLE GA & LATE W MAE BR'N OCT 16,2005 

HARVEY, LUCILLE M JUN 28,1941 COLLINS CENTER TO CLARENCE BOLENDER, CELEBRATE 64TH ANNV AT HOME IN GULFPORT, MI. JUL 17,2005 

HARVEY, MARTHA D FEB 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSTCKTN 6/2/11;parANTH/LUCY SPENCER JOHNSON;h1EM'T MASIKER;2G HARVEY FEB 10,2002 

HARVEY, PAUL A D JUN 17,2004 SINCLAIRVILLE bJSTWN 3/7/17;parALLEN/LEO(BRIGGS);wESTHER(McCHESNEY JUN 18,2004 

HARVEY, SHERRY LYNN D MAR 05,2002 SYRACUSE bDUNK 7/20/61;parDOUGLAS L/LINDA(VanWORMER)FAIRBANKS;hMARK MAR 08,2002 

HASKIN, CLAIRE WHITTAKER B APR 30,2002 GRAFTAN, VA TO DAVID & TERISA THACKER HASKIN;gparDAVID & SANDY HASKIN, WESTFIELD MAY 29,2002 

HASKIN, DOROTHY G D FEB 12,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK4/11/30;parKARL/ELEANOR(DEWEY)NEWELL;hRICHARD d1986 FEB 13,2001 

HASKIN, KELLY RAE M JUN 14,2002 CLARENCE TO PAUL SCHINTZIUS SON ROBERT & DONNA SCHINTZIUS, WILLIAMSVILLE SEP 15,2002 

HASKINS, BRANDT ASHTYN B SEP 06,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KRISTY McKALE & JOHN HASKINS Jr, ROUTE 62, CONEWANGO VALLEY SEP 20,2003 

HASKINS, McKENZIE ROSE B MAR 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KRISTY L McHALE & JOHN J HASKINS Jr, NEWLAND AVE, JAMESTOWN APR 06,2002 

HASKINS, SAGE AMBER B JAN 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CRYSTAL M FOX & SCOTT T HASKINS, SOUTHSIDE AVE, CHERRY CREEK JAN 30,2003 

HASSALL, LAWRENCE JAMES D SEP 05,2003 FREDONIA b8/23/31;parTHOS WM/NELLIE(BRIDGEWOOD);w2MARJORIE BIENKO NOVELLI SEP 06,2003 

HASSANI, KAREEM RAJAI B SEP 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO GHADA F OBEID & RAJAI A HASSANI, DUNKIRK OCT 05,2003 
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HASTENSTAB, MARIAM V D APR 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 10/21/14;parVALENTINE/ALICE ERICK MILLER;hDONALD FRANKLIN d APR 02,2002 

HASTINGS, MARJORIE ALDRICH D JUL 02,2001 WESTFIELD bSHERIDAN 3/7/05;parWM/ELIZABETH MASMAN KUHRT;h1VINCENT;2RevWM JUL 03,2001 

HATHAWAY, JEAN ADELE D OCT 25,2003 TAMPA, FL bFRED 7/9/24;parWM C KNAPP/MARION MORSE MENG;hJOHN ALAN OCT 30,2003 

HATIM, AMINE M MAY 22,2005 RAMADA INN TO AMANDA JANKOWSKI DAU JAMES & JANICE SZOPINSKI JANKOWSKI, DUNKIRK AUG 28,2005 

HATTAWAY, JOSHUA M OCT 02,2004 ELLINGTON TO REBECCA KIBBE DAU RICKY KIBBE, CELORON DEC 05,2004 

HAUGHTON, CHRISTOPHER BRENT M AUG 23,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO AMY SCHULENBERG DAU GARY E & MARYLOU SCHULENBERG, WESTFIELD NOV 30,2003 

HAUSER, EVAN THOMAS B AUG 28,2001 WESTFIELD TO RAYMOND & LISA HASKIN HAUSER, JACKSON ST, WESTFIELD SEP 07,2001 

HAUSSER, GERTRUDE M D JUL 15,2003 LAKEVIEW bS DAYTON 10/5/16;parFRANK/GERTRUDE(MEYERS)BESSINGER;hGUST d12/12/82 JUL 16,2003 

HAVERTY, CARRIE MAY JONES D JAN 16,2002 GOWANDA bARKWRIGHT 8/30/06;parJOS/MAUDE HOISINGTON BUTCHER;h1JONES;2JOHN JAN 17,2001 

HAVERTY, JOHN D M OCT 01,2005 ERIE, PA TO BARBARA HUNTER DAU KEITH & MILLICENT McCONNELL, NEW WILMINGTON PA DEC 18,2005 

HAWES, ELSIE FREIDA M RUPP D RECENTLY KENMORE SERVICES AT SILVER CREEK TODAY; burHANOVER CENTER JAN 09,2003 

HAWK, JAY SHAWN B SEP 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP O PAUL & SHANNON BEGIER HAWK, DUNKIRK OCT 06,2005 

HAWK, PAUL M AUG 02,2002 FREDONIA TO SHANNON BEGIER DAU PHILLIP & KAREN BEGIER, FREDONIA AUG 18,2002 

HAWKINS, BETTY LOUISE D MAR 10,2004 ERIE, PA bIL 5/12/29;parHARRY/HELEN(BAUER)BELFORD;h1GENE WADE;2A SMITH;3HAWKINS MAR 11,2004 

HAWKINS, GORDON E D AUG 13,2004 PUNTA GORDA, FL bGWNDA 10/1/21;parFRANK/JENNIE(PRATT);wJOANNE J WOJCIESZYN d SAME DAY AUG 22,2004 

HAWKINS, JOANNE J D AUG 13,2004 PUNTA GORDA, FL bGWNDA 7/12/22;parJOS/ANATASIA(DECHOWSKA)WOJCIESZYN;h GORDON E AUG 22,2004 

HAWKINS, MICHELL LYNN M JUN 25,2004 RIPLEY, NY TO CHAD McKENERY SON M/M DAVID McKENERY, RIPLEY AUG 08,2004 

HAWKINS, PATRICIA ANN M JUL 30,2005 WESTFIELD TO MARC BABCOCK SON WAYNE & SUE BABCOCK, RIPLEY SEP 18,2005 

HAWKINS, VELYNE HAGUE D DEC 14,2001 MEDINA, OH bTACOMA WA 10/10/18;parEARL M/FREDA C LOFGREN HAGUE;h1LYNN d5/1/69 DEC 18,2001 

HAWLEY, C DOUGLAS D APR 12,2001 ERIE, PA bJASTWN 10/30/48;parCHAS E/ONALEE(STOWELL);fianceTERRY BEAN-STONE;2son APR 13,2001 

HAYDEN, DORIA A D AUG 14,2001 WINSTON-SALEM,NC ae90;FORMERLY OF GERRY;hFORREST S d6/26/01 AUG 16,2001 

HAYDEN, FORREST S D JUN 26,2001 WINSTON-SALEM,NC bVA 10/8/10;parMOSES/ANNIE(PEVERILL); wDPROS A FIELDS JUN 27,2001 

HAYDEN, JOSEPH M MAR 06,2004 COLUMBIA, MO TO LYNN BOORADY DAU OF ROBERT BOORADY, DUNKIRK MAY 16,2004 

HAYDEN, KARA M M JUL 24,2004 HOLY TRINITY TO VINCENT TRIPPI SON M/M VINCENT TRIPPI, DUNKIRK SEP 05,2004 

HAYES, CAMERON LEO B MAR 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RODNEY & TARA KICKBUSH HAYES, POPE HILL RD, FORESTVILLE MAR 30,2003 

HAYES, DALLAS B D NOV 01,2002 CASSADAGA bWV 10/16/38;parRUTHERFORD B HAYES/EDNA BROWN SLAGLE;wMYRNA HOLTZ NOV 02,2002 

HAYES, DONALD E D MAR 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 12/22/38;parERLAND/FLORENCE(GARDNER);wKATHLEEN MOTT MAR 30,2003 

HAYES, IAN CHRISTOPHER B SEP 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO HEATHER JIMERSON & BRIAN HAYES, GOWANDA SEP 18,2003 

HAYES, JACQUELINE ANN M APR 17,2004 CHARLOTTE, NC TO CRAIG BARONE SON MR & MRS FRED BARONE, FREDONIA JUL 11,2004 

HAYES, NATHAN THOMAS M JUN 14,2002 LONG POINT ST PK TO MARIE MORIARTY DAU DANIEL & KATHLEEN SHEAHAN MORIARTY SEP 01,2002 

HAYES, RACHEL LYNNE B APR 01,2001 DUNKIRK BAPTISM AT PRESBY CH, DAUGHTER OF E J & DENISE HAYES, WEST SENECA APR 20,2001 

HAYES, WILLIAM J D MAR 26,2002 PHOENIX, AZ FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK ae76;wMARIE T MAHONEY;sonJAMES P MAR 30,2002 

HAYN, ZACHARY CHRISTOPHER B MAY 15,2001 DUNKIRK TO STEPHEN HAYN & GINA STRAZZABOSCO-HAYN MAY 30,2001 

HAYNES, LUCILLE M D JUL 20,2003 IRVING bDUNK 2/1/19;parRALPH/EDNA(SHADDOCK)GARNOW;hDAVID h d1991 JUL 22,2003 

HAYWARD, HARRY R D JUN 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRE4/9/19;pCLAUDE/MARY(NEIMAN);w1GERDA RISCHwGLORIA BAER DOUGLAS JUN 22,2003 

HAYWARD, LOTTA S D MAY 19,2003 WESTFIELD bDEWITTVL 9/17/04;parCHAS/TILDA(PERSONS)HIGGS;hTHURSTON S d7/20/89 MAY 21,2003 

HAZELTON, DALE M JUN 03,2004 NEW YORK CITY TO KYLE BERNSTEIN DAU HARRY & BARBARA BERNSTEIN, DUNKIRK OCT 10,2004 

HAZELTON, RYAN M AUG 06,2005 PORTLAND TO MICHELLE McNIFF DAU FRED & MAUREEN McNIFF, CASSADAGA NOV 06,2005 

HAZELTON, SCOTT ALLEN M AUG 02,2003 ROCHESTER TO CHRISTINE MARKESE DAU DANIEL & IOLANDA MARKESE, ROCHESTER NOV 23,2003 

HAZLETT, LISA MARY M JUN 29,2002 FREDONIA TO BRIAN SMITH SON M/M WILLIAM J SMITH, FREDONIA OCT 27,2002 

HEAD, NIKKI LEIGH B APR 12,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BAB & LISA JARVIS HEAD, BROCTON APR 22,2005 

HEANEY, BERNEATUS C D JUN 17,2003 JAMESTOWN bWARREN 6/6/20;parBENJAMIN/CECELIA(ECKERT)CHRISTMAN;sonW WITTENBROOK JUN 18,2003 

HEARY, MICHAEL THOMAS M OCT 06,2001 NEW ORLEANS,LA TO SARAH CORDER DAU M/M HENRY ROBERT CORDER, METAIRIE, LA DEC 16,2001 

HEATH, FLORENCE M D SEP 25,2005 JAMESTOWN bMI 11/15/11;parBURTON/IDA(TIBBITS)GROAT;hH EARL d1/8/1987 SEP 27,2005 

HEATH, NANCY C D DEC 06,2004 GERRY bJSTWN 6/12/10;parCARL/MARY(LUIZZO)TRISCARI;hRALPH E d3/4/71 DEC 08,2004 

HEATON, HELEN D MAR 12,2003 STOCKTON bDUNK 12/8/23;parPETER/ANGELINE(WOZNICKA)BUTRYN;hTHOMAS d MAR 13,2004 

HEBBERD, HARRY A D MAY 15,2001 WESTFIELD b5/26/16;parHARRY ATWOOD/MELISSA(ESSLER);wHILDA L(WALL)d12/31/2000 MAY 17,2001 
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HEBBERD, HILDA LOUISE D DEC 31,2000 WESTFIELD, NY bBROOKLYN 6/20/08;parROBT/ANN WALL;hHARRY A JAN 02,2001 

HEBEISEN, FRANCIS D FEB 23,2002 WESTFIELD bBLACK LICK PA 3/11/14;parJOS/MARY VOSKO BARAN;hWALTER d1986 FEB 25,2002 

HEBNER, CAROL J D MAY 18,2005 JAMESTOWN bOLEAN 9/19/42;parROBT D Sr/CORA P(McINTYRE)SNOW;hKENDEL J MAY 20,2005 

HEBNER, HAYLIE MARIE B AUG 22,2001 WESTFIELD TO JESSICA HEBNER, CLINTON ST, WESTFIELD AUG 29,2001 

HEBNER, KEEGAN WM SANCHEZ B SEP 04,2005 WESTFIELD TO JASON SANCHEZ & JESSICA HEBNER, JAMESTOWN SEP 11,2005 

HEBNER, PAULINE E D FEB 27,2004 ERIE, PA bLANCASTER 11/11/33;parBYRON/EDNA(SCHRADER)PIERCE;hCHAS; OF WESTFLD FEB 28,2004 

HECK, ANNIEGRACE B MAY 24,2004 PITTSBURGH, PA TO CHRISTOPHER & MICHELLE PAGANO HECK;gparFRANK/MAUREEN PAGANO, FRE JUN 20,2004 

HECKATHORN, LESLIE HOWARD M JUN 19,2001 FREDONIA TO MELISSA PATTERSON DAU CHARLES OTTO PATTERSON/LATE ANNA ELIZABTH SEP 16,2001 

HEDGES, DANIELLE M JUN 19,2004 SHOREWOOD CC TO CHAD MARX SON MARVIN & CYNTHIA MARX, FREDONIA SEP 26,2004 

HEGEMANN, DOROTHY M D AUG 25,2002 HAVERTOWN, PA bSILV CRK 6/8/19;parALBERT/EDNA(WOLLASTON)TIMMERMAN;hWM AUG 27,2002 

HEGNER, HUNTER JAMES B FEB 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMIE MARIE BOURGEOIS & GEORGE ALLEN HEGNER Jr, DUNKIRK FEB 29.2004 

HEICHBERGER, ROBERT L M APR 14,1946 EAST AURORA,NY TO ELAINE BOLDT; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

HEIDMULLER, ARLINE E D NOV 12,2001 IRVING bQUANTICO VA 7/16/36;parLAURENCE/BERTHA FOSTER KENNEDY NOV 13,2001 

HEILMAN, AARON MICHAEL M DEC 14,2002 SOUTH BEND, IN TO KERRI LaHAIE DAU JAMES & EVELYN ROGALSKI LaHAIE;gdauCORA ROGALSKI MAR 23,2003 

HEILMAN, GABRIEL CHARLES B JUL 10,2002 WESTFIELD TO CHARLES & KAREN WEST HEILMAN, ELM FLAT RD, MAYVILLE JUL 25,2002 

HEIMBURG, ESTER M D MAR 09,2001 HORNELL, NY bANGOLA 5/6/07;parALBERT/HATTIE STEARNS;h1H WALLACE H';2DAVID DARLEY MAR 15,2001 

HEINRICH, ARLENE L D DEC 07,2005 DERBY h1CHARLES L SUNDAY; h2JACK B HEINRICH; FNRL ANGOLA DEC 08,2005 

HELENBORRK JODI LYNN M JUN 07,2003 SILVER CREEK TO JASON DURWARD SON PAUL DURWARD, HAMBURG/LATE JANET SEP 14,2003 

HELFREY, ELIZABETH D JUN 27,2004 MEADVILLE bWARREN PA 3/24/27;parJACK/RUTH RENNE;1dau,2sons;fnrlSINCLAIRVILLE JUN 29,2004 

HELLWIG, GABRIEL ANDREW B JAN 31,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ANDREW & ERIN O'ROURKE HELLWIG, DUNKIRK FEB 05,2005 

HELM, GLEN ROOSEVELT D MAY 24,2001 NEW PT RICHIE,FL bBIRDSALL NY 9/14/05;parFRANK/LENA(KLING);w1HELEN(MORSE)JOAN(BARNETT) JUN 16,2001 

HELMER, SEAN EUGENE M JUN 28,2002 FREDONIA TO MICHELLE FROST DAU RICHARD & DONNA FROST, BROCTON SEP 22,2002 

HELPER, PATRICK JOHN M AUG 13,2005 FREDONIA TO LAUREN McNINNEY DAU MARY JANE HENS, FREDONIA/MARK McNINNEY, VA OCT 02,2005 

HELTZ, PATRICIA R D APR 30,2002 WESTFIELD bBFLO 7/24/21;parDANIEL/CATHERINE O'CONNELL;hARTHUR H d1992 MAY 03,2002 

HELWIG, IRENE L D FEB 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/2/19;parMICHAEL/HELEN DOBRZYNSKI RAJSKI;hRICHARD d FEB 06,2002 

HELWIG, JONATHAN RONALD D MAR 23,2003 STOCKTON bWSTFLD 11/3/83;parPETER F/SUSAN(BURGESS)HELWIG MAR 25,2003 

HELWIG, MATTHEW RICHARD M SEP 17,2005 PORTLAND TO JAMIE MILLER DAU LATE RICHARD MILLER/BETTY LOU MILLER, BROCTON OCT 16,2005 

HELWIG, STEPHEN M OCT 09,2004 ST HEDWIG'S TO TERRI TRIPP DAU FRED & PAT TRIPP, DUNKIRK NOV 21,2004 

HEMENGER, ALLEN R D OCT 20,2002 FREDONIA bLAONA 8/3/35;parROBT/GERTRUDE(LASECKI);w1ANITA(PAGANO)2KANDY(SWEET OCT 21,2002 

HEMENGER, GERTRUDE A D JAN 12,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/15/12;parLAWRENCE/KATHERINE(SPECINSKI)LESECKI;hROBERT d1966 JAN 14,2003 

HEMENGER, JAMIE MARIE B NOV 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO REBECCA J HAWK & JAMES HEMENGER, MARGAY ST, DUNKIRK DEC 06,2002 

HEMENGER, RAE ANN M AUG 03,2002 UNITED METHODIST TO ROBERT LLOYD SON JANE LLOYD, SINCLAIRVILLE/ LATE ALVIN J LLOYD NOV 10,2002 

HEMMINGER, COURTNEY PAIGE B MAR 01,2001 WESTFIELD TO MARK & ANN BUSH HEMMINGER, BLISS RD, MAYVILLE MAR 06,2001 

HENDERSON, BRIDGET ANN M JUN 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO DAREN SENFIELD SON GENE & DAWN SENFIELD, OLEAN AUG 19,2001 

HENDERSON, CYNTHIA A D SEP 26,2001 BRADFORD, PA bDUNK 8/4/47;parHORACE/LUCILLE BULL PIERCE;hWILLIAM R d4/25/93 OCT 02,2001 

HENDERSON, HELEN D NOV 11,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 11/1/16;parKAROL/FRANCES(BEILEN)OZUST;hBENJAMIN H d 4/14/69 NOV 12,2005 

HENDERSON, LUCILE A D DEC 20,2004 COUNTY HOME bVILLENOVA 9/5/07;parGEO D/TINA B(COBB)ABBEY;hWALTER L d1964 DEC 22,2004 

HENDERSON, REBECCA D JUL 03,2004 IRVING bQUINCY FL 3/14/18;parJOHN/MARYLEE(JOHNSON)BROOKS;hOSCAR d JUL 08,2004 

HENDRICK, ZACHARY DAVID B JUN 16,2001 DUNKIRK TO DAVID & LEIGH-ANNE DeDARIO HENDRICK, BELLEVIEW RD, BEMUS POINT JUN 29,2001 

HENDRICKSON, FRANCES B D NOV 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP bFORESTVL 7/16/13;parSTANLEY/PAULINE(TRZBENIA)SOBCZAK;hWALTER F d1998 NOV 10,2005 

HENDRICKSON, FRANCES J D JAN 02,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 4/22/11;parMARTIN/MADALYNE(LAZEWSKI)BRACISZEWSKI;hARTH d JAN 03,2001 

HENHAWK, VERNON D APR 21,2005 CATT INDIAN RESV b1/18/47;parHERMAN & LEONA HENHAWK;wSYLVIA BENNETT APR 23,2005 

HENNESSEY, SARA C D JUL 22,2001 WESTFIELD bALLENTOWN PA 10/18/10;neeWHIDDEN;hCHARLES J d JUL 23,2001 

HENNESSEY, VICTORIA LYNN B RECENTLY SPRING HILL, FL TO CHUCK & NICOLE SIMINSKI HENNESSEY;gparROBT & ROCHELLE HENNESSEY MAR 28,2002 

HENRY, ABBYGAIL JANE B APR 05,2004 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT HENRY Jr & EMILY TENPAS HENRY, MAYVILLE APR 14,2004 

HENRY, ABIGAIL EVELYN B OCT 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO SHELLY PHILLIPS & TED HENRY, JAMES RD, SINCLAIRVILLE OCT 16,2001 

HENRY, IVAN WALLACE D JAN 25,2001 DEWITTVILLE, NY bCORRY 7/24/21;parSTEWART/VELMA(OWENS);wSALLY ALMA(WRIGHT) JAN 27.2001 
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HENRY, JOSEPH H III D FEB 25,2005 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 3/20/60;parJOSEPH HENRY Jr/PRISCILLA(BARNES)MEADORS;1son FEB 28,2005 

HENRY, SANDRA L D AUG 12,2004 ERIE, PA bERIE 11/17/45;parBERNARD/RAE(SHAFFER)MITCHELL;h1SNYDER;h2TIMOTHY AUG 14,2004 

HENSLEY, DORIS R D DEC 23,2005 GERRY ae97;h1FRANCIS A HATHAWAY;hECHARLES "JOE" HENSLEY;burFRANKLIN PA DEC 24,2005 

HEQUELBOURG, MARION N D SEP 11,2001 DUNKIRK OF DUNKIRK;burFOREST HILL, FREDONIA SEP 13,2001 

HERBY, STEVEN N D DEC 07,2003 SPRINGVILLE bBFLO 8/5/49;parSTEVEN/ROSE(BERNHARDT);wJEWELL M BOWERS DEC 09,2003 

HEREDIA, CECILIA M MAY 23,2003 DUNKIRK TO GREGORY STINSON SON DR JOHN & MRS DIANE STINSON, FREDONIA AUG 31,2003 

HERMAN, JOHN W D MAR 06,2004 PERRYSBURG bBFLO 11/12/40;parJOHN J/DOROTHY(FIDEN);wPATRICIA HALL MAR 08,2004 

HERMAN, MADISYN JEAN B AUG 07,203 DUNKIRK, NY TO BRIAN & DEANNA CULVER HERMAN, SOUTH DAYTON AUG 17,2003 

HERMAN, SHAWNA LOUISE D NOV 19,2002 BUFFALO bGWNDA 7/15/73;parJOHN/CAROLYN L KOHN HERMAN NOV 22,1002 

HERMANN, FRIEDRICH P D APR 19,2003 WESTFIELD bMUNICH GER 12/22/39;parJOHANN/SOLOMIA(BOBANKO);2sons APR 22,2003 

HERMANN, KRISTOPHER RAVEN B OCT 15,2001 DUNKIRK TO MARK & HANNAH JONES  HERMANN, MAIN ST, SILVER CREEK OCT 21,2001 

HERNANDEZ, CARMEN LYDIA D APR 20,2004 WESTFIELD bR RICO 6/29/46;parSEGUNDA/CARMEN MARIA(RUIZ)HERNANDEZ;3ch APR 22,2004 

HERNANDEZ, ISABEL ROSE B MAY 19,2001 DUNKIRK TO OSVALDO & LORETTA METTY HERNANDEZ, LAKESHORE DR, DUNKIRK MAY 30,2001 

HERON, GLADYS M OCT 29,1938 GOWANDA TO LESLIE WIENK SON CARL & EMMA WIENK, CATTARAUGUS; 65th NOV 09,2003 

HERRICK RUTH MARY D JUN 22,2001 OLEAN, NY bSAXON WI 2/22/14;parTHOS/ELEANOR(WEHNER)WYERS;hELLIS W d11/29/77 JUN 24,2001 

HERRICK, LeROY HAROLD III B DEC 13,2005 WESTFIELD TO LeROY HAROLD Jr & CHARLOTTE NIEMEUER HERRICK, RIPLEY DEC 22,2005 

HERRING, STEPHEN E (Lt Col) M APR 16,2004 FORT MONROE, VA TO JANELL PRICE DAU M/M LEON D PRICE, DUNKIRK JUN 06,2004 

HERRINGTON, JOHN D JAN 03,2001 SPRINGVILLE, NY bHANOVER 4/19/23;parABRAHAM/CELIA(MILLER);wDELORIS(MATTESON) JAN 05.2001 

HERZOG, VIOLA D JUL 22,2004 GOWANDA bCATT 8/3/03;parHANS/SUSAN(STAGER)HERZOG;burCATTARAUGUS JUL 24,2004 

HESS AMY REBECCA M SEP 24,2004 FAIRFAX, CA TO DAVID POWESKI SON JAMES F POWESKI, GA/DIANE M POWESKI, DUNKIRK DEC 12,2004 

HESSLER-SLOCUM, JUNE E D JAN 10,2005 GERRY bCATON 6/30/20;parJOHN/IDA(WILSON)YOUNG;h1EVAN HESSLER d'79;2THOS d'00 JAN 11,2005 

HESSLINK, EVELYN ELIZABETH D MAR 11,2003 HEMET, CA bBFLO 3/10/21;parLOUIS/AGNES(WILKIE)HESSLINK;FORMERLY OF FREDONIA APR 02,2003 

HESSLINK, GEORGIA D DEC 05,2005 HEMET CA bERIE PA 3/12/23;parLOUIS/AGNES(WILKIE)HESSLINK; FUNERAL IN FREDONIA DEC 10,2005 

HESTER, PATRICIA D MAY 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/2/45'parJPLE/THERESA(RIZZO)HESTER MAY 17,2005 

HESTER, THERESA D APR 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 4/4/21;parFRED/LUCY(PALESE)RIZZO;hHOKE d APR 12,2005 

HEUPEL, EDWARD H D JAN 24,2003 IRVING bHANOVER 5/20/11;parALBERT/MINNIE(SNYDER);wWILDA LUDEMAN d1995 JAN 25,2003 

HEVERLEY, LILLIAN ELIZABETH B JUL 06,2005 WESTFIELD TO LAWRENCE H III & CLAIRE GATES HEVERLEY, SHERMAN JUL 14,2005 

HEWITT, CALVIN O D NOV 05,2002 BROOKSVILLE, FL bLAWTONS 9/11/23;parBEN/BLANCHE(SABINE);wJEAN(YOUNGBERG) NOV 08,2002 

HEWITT, JEAN L D MAY 11,2005 CARLSBAD, CA bLUDLOW PA 11/8/23;parIRVIN/AMY YOUNGBERG;hCALVIN O d MAY 20,2005 

HEWITT, MARGARET R D MAR 22,2002 GOWANDA bLAONA 6/7/26;parJOS/MYRTLE LEGG ROSS;hWESLEY "BID" d1988 MAR 23,2002 

HEYDEN, KARL "DUTCH" D JAN 21,2005 ROCHESTER bGERMANY 11/22/15;st-faERNEST SCHROEDER; wGENEVIEVE JOHNSON JAN 24,2005 

HICKOX, LOIS EMOGENE D DEC 27,2003 HAMBURG bLEON 6/22/06;parLEWIS/CATHERINE(DYE)KYSOR;hJAMES B d8/15/74 DEC 28,2003 

HIERZENBERGER, SYLVIA M SEP 08,2001 LEOBEN, AUSTRIA TO NICHOLAS O'CONNELL SON JOYCE SHUTT, DUNKIRK/FRANCIS O'CONNELL, TX OCT 07,2001 

HIGGENBOTHAM, BESSIE M D JUL 05,2004 WESTFIELD bLIBERTY OH 3/10/12;parFRED'K/SARAH(KREIGHBAUM)SHOLLEY;hFRED d4/26/85 JUL 06,2004 

HIGGINS, CATHERINE D MAR 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 12/15/06parJOHN/ERMA(BRILL)BECKER;hEDMUND d MAR 10,2001 

HIGGS, DOROTHY BREMER D AUG 28,2001 FORT PIERCE,FL bFRED 9/10/18;parLYNN/MAE ROGERS MORRISON;h1DONALD W BREMER AUG 30,2001 

HIGGS, JEANNE D D NOV 27,2001 BREMERTON bMN 10/21/27;parVERNON/C FERN SPEARS SCOTT;hHURLEY;sonJOS ZDENEK JAN 08,2002 

HIGGS, VIOLA M D JAN 30,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE bELNGTN 4/13/11;parCHAS/CARRIE(SMITH)SLATTER;h1ERNEST HARVEY;2HAROLD FEB 01,2003 

HILDEBRAND, JORDAN SCOTT B FEB 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO TAMMY HOLLAND & RAYMOND HILDEBRAND, DUNKIRK FEB 29.2004 

HILDEBRAND, RAYMOND M OCT 26,2002 GOWANDA TO TAMMY HOLLAND DAU BERNARD & PATRICIA HOLLAND, SOUTH DAYTON JAN 19,2003 

HILER, DUANE A D JAN 23,2003 N TONAWANDA bKENMORE 11/27/29;parLAFAYETTE O/LUCILLE(HILDERBRAND);wDOROTHY TRIPPE JAN 25,2003 

HILL, COURTNEY M DEC 08,2002 MONGO, IN TO BENJAMIN BEARD SON DIANA BEARD, SINCLAIRVILLE APR 21,2002 

HILL, FRANK ARTHUR M AUG 20,2005 BROCTON TO ELIZABETH GIAMBRA DAU LAUREL & ROSE GIAMBRA, BROCTON OCT 16,2005 

HILL, IRENE L D JUL 28,2001 IRVING bSALAMACA 9/16/20;parHENRY/EMMA(ARNDT)OPFERBECK;hLeROY J d1991 JUL 30,2001 

HILL, JULIA ELIZABETH B DEC 20,2001 LAS VEGAS, NV TO JOHN & DONNA WISNIEWSKI HILL;gparJOS/PAULINE WISNIEWSKI, DUNKIRK DEC 29,2001 

HILL, JUSTIN MICHAEL B AUG 13,2005 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN & ADRIENNE AYLOR HILL, RIPLEY AUG 19,2005 

HILL, KALENE E M SEP 01,2001 FREDONIA TO PAUL TADDIO II SON M/M PAUL TADDIO Jr, FREDONIA JAN 13,2002 
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HILL, MARGARET CLARE D MAR 24,2003 CATTARAUGUS bE OTTO 5/6/19;parLOUIE F/SARAH C E(RYDER)WEHUST;hTHEOPHILUS W MAR 26,2003 

HILL, ZACHARY ALLEN B AUG 16,2003 DUNKIRK TO TIMOTHY ALLEN & HEATHERLEE VanRENSSELAER HILL, BROCTON AUG 24,2003 

HILLEBERT, VIRGINIA M D MAY 03,2001 ANAHEIM, CA bDUNK 10/23/30;parVERNE/CARRIE(HELWIG)HILLEBERT;sisPAT FURDELL d2/28/2001 MAY 05,2001 

HILLIKER, BRIAN ALLEN M JUN 16,2001 STOCKTON TO AMBER MOORE DAU M/M RICHARD MOORE, CASSADAGA AUG 19,2001 

HILLIKER, EDWARD P M JAN 04,1944 CLYMER TO MARGARET BREED; 60th ANNIVERSARY; NOW RESIDE IN RIPLEY FEB 08,2004 

HILLIKER, NORMAN L D MAR 17,2001 IRVING, NY bHANOVER CNT 3/5/12;wCAROLING(EBLING) MAR 19,2001 

HILLIKER, RAYMOND E D NOV 28,2004 IRVING bPERRYSBG 11/9/21;parHERBERT/LUCY(MERRILL);wKATHRYN BAILEY DEC 01,2004 

HILLIKER, RONALD T "PETE" D JUL 01,2001 CHEEKTOWAGA bSHERIDAN 7/14/36;parWM/ANN CLARK HILLIKER;wRUTH SEELEY JUL 03,2001 

HILLIKER, WAYNE A D NOV 26,2004 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 3/1048;parHOWARD/RUTH M;2sons NOV 29,2004 

HILLIS, HOWARD J D MAY 17,2001 GOWANDA bONEONTA 5/18/20;parRICHARD/BELLA(O'DELL);wJEAN(COLBY) MAY 21,2001 

HILLIS, JEAN C D DEC 04,2005 GOWANDA hHOWARD DEC 07,2005 

HILLS, NICOLE ANN M OCT 27,2001 ST BONAVENTURE TO ADAM SCHULENBERG SON GARY E & MARY LOU SCHULENBERG, WESTFIELD FEB 03,2002 

HILTON, JOHN M FEB 14,1947 FORESTVILLE, NY TO AGNES MEADOWS; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

HILTON, KIRK J M SEP 18,2004 FREDONIA TO DENISE VALLA DAU GARY & DIANE VALLA, FREDONIA NOV 21,2004 

HILTON, MILDRED A D MAR 02,2002 CASSADAGA b10/6/27;parMILTON.ETHEL(FARNHAM)LLOYD;hHOWARD T MAR 04,2002 

HIMELEIN, BARBARA NEILSON D OCT 12,2004 ASHVILLE, NC bGWNDA 2/18/23;hLEVANT "HOPPIE" HIMELEIN Jr d1/28/2000 OCT 13,2004 

HIMES, CLYDE A D JAN 09,2001 KENNEDY, NY bFRANKLIN PA 4/20/24;parELMER/SARAH(MILLER);wMARY(URHIN) JAN 11,2001 

HIMES, MERRAL L "GINGER" D NOV 27,2005 JAMESTOWN bSINCLAIRVL 2/12/35;parALOYSIUS/WINIFRED(WILDER)KOTERASS NOV 29,2005 

HIMES, RACHEL MARIE B DEC 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO C RICK & SHIRLEY HOCH HIMES, KENNEDY DEC 16,2003 

HIMES, TERRY A D NOV 29,2001 PERRYSBURG bSILV CRK 10/30/60;parWM/FRANCES(SPRANKLE)HIMES Sr DEC 02,2001 

HINDMAN, AMANDA JULIA D AUG 20,2002 TN CHAUTAUQUA bDUNK 4/5/79;parHARRY HINDMAN/BONITA(STEVENS)HINDMAN DOUGAN AUG 21,2002 

HINDMAN, WILLIAM D D DEC 29,2003 ELKINS, W VA bWSTFLD 5/31/70;parDAVID A/SUSAN J(SMITH)HINDMAN DEC 31,2003 

HINDS, IRENE L D SEP 17,2002 IRVING bS DAYTON 4/9/09;parELMER D/KATE RUDOLPH GOULD;hHARRY H d1976 SEP 18,2002 

HINDS, KATHRYN M OCT 14,2000 FREDONIA TO DAVID MORRISON SON LARRY & SHARON MORRISON, FREDONIA JAN 14,2001 

HINE, WENDY L M JUN 08,2002 ALBURQUERQUE, NM TO KIRK EASTMAN SON SUSAN EASTMAN, TAMPA FL/LATE WALTER EASTMAN SEP 15,2002 

HINES, JADEN ROSE B JUN 14,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO BRAD HINES & TONYA SCHICTEL, COLLINS CENTER JUN 19,2001 

HINKLEY, HEATHER MARIE B MAY 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ARTHUR HENRY & KAREN MARIE PINKOWSKI HINKLEY, LEON JUN 01,2003 

HINTZ, EMMA E D SEPT 16,2003 GOWANDA bCRIMEA, RUSSIA 1/20/1899;parJOHN/ALMA(TINTZMAN)SCHMIDT;hFRED dJULY1963 SEP 18,2003 

HIRSCHMAN, WILLIAM G D FEB 18,2005 HOMER, NY bROCHESTER 6/6/27;parWM G/CAROL V(MUNGENAST);wPATRICIA E McCLARY MAR 04,2005 

HITCHCOCK, WINIFRED M D JUL 28,2005 BUFFALO bNORTH EAST PA ae102 neeMcCORD;hROBERT M d AUG 05,2005 

HITCOME, BRANDEN SCOTT B DEC 22,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN & DAWN JOHNSON HITCOME, ROUTE 83, FREDONIA JAN 03,2002 

HITE, GARY M D APR 23,2003 TOWN OF HAMBURG bPHOENIX AZ 2/28/59;parRONALD/JOYCE(HOGLE)HITE;2ch APR 25,2003 

HITE, JASON GREGORY D MAR 08,2003 FREDONIA bJSTWN 7/14/75;parGREGORY HITE/LYNETTE KELLY PARADISO; AUTO ACCIDENT MAR 09,2003 

HIXSON, THERESA A D NOV 15,2001 LaFOLLETTE, TN ae83;h1ANTHONY ORLANDO;h2DONALD;broSAM & HAROLD CASTILONE NOV 17,2001 

HLAU, GABRIEL D JUL 29,2003 TN OF RIPLEY OF ASHVILLE ae20;FELL FROM CLIFF IN ATTEMPT TO RESCUE BROTHER, JACOB 18 JUL 31,2003 

HOAG, ANNE D JUN 30,2001 CONROE, TX bPORT JERVIS 4/21/28;parDAVID/MARIE(BLUM)KNIGHT;hROBERT H JUL 03,2001 

HOAG, RICHARD B D DEC 04,2002 ROSEVILLE, CA bRIPLEY 8/12/20;parEDWARD/HARIET(BUTTON);wHELEN JAN 11,2003 

HOBBS, FREDERICK ALLEN D SEP 04,2004 LAS VEGAS, NV bMONTREAL 3/31/29;parPERCIVAL/ALLISON;FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;wJOAN d'89 SEP 08,2004 

HOBBS, JASON WILLIAM M JUN 26,2004 GOWANDA TO BETHANY PALMER DAU PETER & NANCY PALMER, COLLINS OCT 03,2004 

HOBBS, JENNIFER ELIZABETH M OCT 15,2005 FREDONIA TO JOSHUA WEDDING SON DENISE MASON, FREDONIA/LATE LAWRENCE K WEDDING DEC 18,2005 

HOBIN, MARGARET A D DEC 13,2003 IRVING bBFLO 7/10/22;parGEO/SARAH(SIMMONS)FARRELL;hJAMES d1972 DEC 15,2003 

HOBSON, MICHAEL WILLIAM Jr B DEC 16,2001 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL & KELLY CAIN HOBSON, KNIGHT ST, SILVER CREEK DEC 28,2001 

HODGDEN, TRISTAN AVERY C B MAY 26,2002 LONGMONT, CO TO ARTURO & LYNETTE WOLLERT HODGDEN;gparLARRY & SANDRA WOLLERT,DNK JUN 09,2002 

HODGE, JEANNE JAEKLE D MAY 06,2001 NYC bSILV CRK 6/11/28;parNEWTON/CORA(COOK)JACKLE;hDALE d1994 JUN 12,2001 

HODKIN, DENISE M SEP 01,2001 HOLY TRINITY CH TO MICHAEL COYLE SON MARK & MARY COYLE, DUNKIRK DEC 02,2001 

HODOROWICZ, JOSEPHINE D NOV 17,2003 GRAND ISLAND bPOL 11/2/11;parFRANCISZEK/MARTHA(DULL)ZALEWSKI;hJOSEPH d SEPT 1980 NOV 19,2003 

HOFER, RACHEL MARIE M AUG 12,2005 JAMESTOWN TO JOSEPH MISTRETTA SON DEBBIE ORAZIO, DUNKIRK & SAM MISTRETTA, NC NOV 13,2005 
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HOFER, TIFFANY ANN M JUN 08,2002 BEMUS POINT TO MICHAEL BIRT SON PRISCILLA JOHNSON, FL & ROBERT BIRT, JAMESTOWN JUL 28,2002 

HOFFMAN, DOROTHY G D NOV 13,2004 IRVING bBFLO 7/5/11;parWM/KATHERINE(HILLABRAND)BEHLMAIR;hJOHN d NOV 15,2004 

HOFFMAN, JEFF L M DEC 09,2000 WESTFIELD TO HOLLY CATALANO DAU M/M RONALD CATALANO, WESTFIELD APR 29,2001 

HOFFMAN, JOSEPHINE D MAY 21,2005 PLEASANTON, CA bTITUSVILLE 2/20/12;neeLEWINSKI;hALBIN JUN 07,2005 

HOFFMAN, LUCAS MICHAEL B DEC 21,2004 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL & JODI REESE HOFFMAN, DUNKIRK DEC 30,2004 

HOFFMAN, MICHAEL DAVID M AUG 18,2001 WESTFIELD TO JODI REESE DAU JAMES REESE, E SPRINGFIELD PA & SUSAN REESE, WESTFLD DEC 16,2001 

HOFFMAN, PATRICK JOSEPH M OCT 07,2005 BUFFALO TO ANDREA JURCZAK DAU JANNETTE CLARK, FORESTVILLE NOV 27,2005 

HOFFMAN, PHYLLIS D SEP 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP bAUBURN 4/11/30;parWM A/HELEN(SMITH)FULTON;hFRANCIS SEP 15,2002 

HOFFMAN, REGINA T D MAR 09,2003 WILLIAMSVILLE bDUNK 10/24/14;parFRANK/STELLA(LENDA);AJEWSKI;hCHESTER d12/22/87 MAR 11,2003 

HOFFMAN, ROBERT J D SEP 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP bGARDENVL 11/2/29;parJOS/EDNA(REUSS);wJO;dauJULIE SEP 22,2004 

HOFFMIRE, MARY JANE D JAN 26,2002 SILVER CREEK bBRANT 3/16/48;parSTEVE/MARY GRIFFIS MUFFALETTO;hROBERT JAN 28,2002 

HOFFOWER, JAMES A D JUL 16,2004 SINCLAIRVILLE bSILV CRK 3/12/33;parNORMAN/CELIA(BREVOOD);wHARRIET IMM JUL 20,2004 

HOGAN, ALEXANDER N D DEC 10,2001 BROCTON bTALLAHASSEE 6/2/66;parJAMES J/SANDRA(BURLINGAME)HOGAN DEC 13,2001 

HOGAN, RONALD V D JAN 25,2005 PT ST LUCIE, FL bOLEAN 5/23/28;parDONALD V/MARGARET(DOLLARD);wRUTH WALKER JAN 29,2005 

HOGG, HENRY STEPHEN B AUG 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO PAUL & MELISSA OHL HOGG, SILVER CREEK SEP 13,2003 

HOGG, JEAN MARIE D MAR 26,2003 ELMIRA bDUNK;parCASPER/CATHERINE ZACHARIAS;1dau,3sons APR 03,2003 

HOISINGTON, JOSEPHINE C D MAR 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 11/19/19;parTONY I/ANNA(LaPAGLIA)MANCUSO;ch MAR 20,2003 

HOISINGTON, LEIGH RAE B JUN 13,2001 DUNKIRK TO HENRY & JULIE NOVELLI HOISINGTON, PROSPECT ST, FREDONIA JUN 20,2001 

HOISINGTON, RUDOLPH H D OCT 06,2001 ST PETERSBG, FL b8/16/20;parCLARENCE/NELLIE(RUTTENBUR);wMAE ALBERTINE OCT 12,2001 

HOLBROOK, FLORENCE A D FEB 15,2002 NEWARK, NY bJASTWN 7/30/09;parALBERT/CELIA(NELSON)ANDERSON;hMILTON d1974 FEB 18,2002 

HOLCOMB, L MARIE D OCT 01,2005 FAIRVIEW, PA bGUY MILLS PA 11/22/07;parFLOYD/ETTA(TERRIL)PATTERSON;hIRVING GEORGE d OCT 05,2005 

HOLDRIDGE, ALYSSIA MARIE B AUG 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & CHRISTINE CURTIS HOLDRIDGE, HEBNER ST, JAMESTOWN AUG 28,2002 

HOLLAND, ANITA M JUL 12,2003 FREDONIA TO JOSE MORALES Jr SON JOSE MORALES, FREDONIA & LATE BONNIE SEP 28,2003 

HOLLAND, TAMMY M OCT 26,2002 GOWANDA TO RAYMOND HILDEBRAND SON BETTY HILDEBRAND, SPRINGVL/LATE ROBERT JAN 19,2003 

HOLLENBECK, PARKER COLE B DEC 30,2003 LANSTUHL, GERMANY TO ASHLEIGH LAW HOLLENBECK, IRVING & THOMAS HOLLENBECK, MAPLE CY, MI JAN 29,2004 

HOLLY, JAMES E D DEC 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBOLIVAR 5/15/24;parERNEST/ELEANOR M(SILOBY);wJOAN M d10/5/2000 DEC 20,2002 

HOLM, HAROLD & WINIFRED D JUL 18,2003 TOWN OF ELLERY OF MAHANA RD, ae 88 & 87, KILLED IN ACCIDENT; NO PERSONAL DETAILS JUL 19,2003 

HOLMBERG, EMMA ROSE B JUL 05,2005 WESTFIELD TO STEVE & LAURA GIORDON HOLMBERG, JAMESTOWN JUL 14,2005 

HOLMBERG, GREGORY MICHAEL B JUN 02,2003 WESTFIELD TO STEVE & LAURA GIORDON HOLMBERG, EUCLID AVE, JAMESTOWN JUN 14,2003 

HOLMBERG, JILLIAN RAE B OCT 23,2003 WESTFIELD TO STEVEN C & LISA SNYDER HOLMBERG, HAGERDON HILL RD, GERRY NOV 01,2003 

HOLMES, DOROTHY D JAN 26,2001 BUFFALO, NY bN TONAWANDA ae83;hHENRY V d JAN 28,2001 

HOLMES, MARY ANN D FEB 12,2005 LAUREL, MT bFRED 8/16/41;parPAUL/CARMELLA(PENNICA)PRIVITERA;ED FEB 22,2005 

HOLOCINSKI, HARRY J D MAY 19,2003 GOWANDA bDETROIT 9/5/21;parJOS/NETTIE(MALEK);dauCATHY MILLER MAY 20,2003 

HOLSER, PAUL L & MRS M DEC13,1942 VALDOSTA, GA CELEBRATED 60th; RESIDE AT VAN BUREN POINT DEC 15,2002 

HOLT, CAELIN NICOLE B JUN 03,2002 BUFFALO TO GREGORY C & RETCHEN M GRACE HOLT, FREDONIA;gparRICHARD GRACE, DUN JUL 16,2002 

HOLTZ, DONALD A D JAN 31,2003 RUSKIN, FL bFRED 8/9/41;parSTANLEY/WINNIFRED(BLYNT);wETHEL TAYLOR FEB 04,2003 

HOLTZ, NATHAN DAVID B OCT 02,2001 WILLIAMSVILLE TO DAVID & RENAE TITUS H OLTZ;gparDORANNE DAMORE/RICHARD TITUS OCT 12,2001 

HOLTZ, SHERRI BETH M AUG 31,2002 FRANKLIN, PA TO CHRISTOPHER MUSSO SON PETER MUSSO, BROCTON/RUTH MUSSO, DUNKIRK DEC 08,2002 

HOMAN, ALLENE H D SEP 22,2004 IRVING bPOMFRET 5/9/30;parGUI/WINIFRED(SUTTON)COVEY;hCAMERON d12/17/92 SEP 24,2004 

HOMAN, BEULA MATTESON D OCT 08,2003 BROOKSVILLE, FL OF FORESTVILLE, nee MATTESON;hHAROLD E d OCT 21,2003 

HOMAN, DAVID E D JAN 31,2004 BUFFALO bSILV CRK 5/12/41;parERWIN HOMAN/MILDRED(HIGGS)JOHNSON FEB 01,2003 

HONAKER, GARNET D DEC 05,2002 WESTFIELD bOFFUTT KY 8/19/29;parJOHN/THELMA(WARD)BALDRIDGE;hROBERT d1981 DEC 06,2002 

HOOK, BERNICE A D SEP 04,2002 WESTFIELD bWARREN 4/27/42;parHARRY/BARBARA(SLATER)WHITTAKER;hBURDETTE SEP 05,2002 

HOOKER, LAWRENCE N D APR 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 10/17/30;parNEWELL P/HULDAH A DYE;wEVELYN J WARNER APR 21,2002 

HOOPER, DAVID G D JUN 17,2003 SILVER CREEK bBFLO 10/29/52;parF THOMAS/FAYE(SHORT);wGRETEL KAISER JUN 18,2003 

HOOTEN, SANDRA D SEP 27,1005 IRVING bBFLO 2/28/41;parJOHN WATT/DOROTHY E McCRACKEN;hGLENN;OF GOWANDA SEP 30,2005 

HOOVER, RICHARD C D FEB 11,2001 SILVER CREEK bPITTSBGH 7/8/25;parCHAS Jr/FLORENCE(HENDERSON);wTHEODORA(HARRIS) FEB 12,2001 
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HOOVER, THEODORA HARRIS D DEC 23,2004 IRVING bPITTSBGH 7/29/27;parGEO/SIDNEY(BUTLER)HARRIS;hRICHARD C d2/11/2001 DEC 27,2004 

HOPF, ANNA BIEBERGER D NOV 28,2003 MOUNT DORA, FL bGERMY 6/24/11;parJOSEPH/MARIA BIEBERGER;hJOSEPH d1987 DEC 16,2003 

HOPF, WILLIAM & HELEN M DEC 15,1945 WEST VIEW, PA CELEBRATE 60th ANNIVERSARY IN FREDONIA DEC 11,2005 

HOPKINS, BREANNA JAE B MAR 22,2002 WESTFIELD TO JOANNE GILBERT & JOHN HOPKINS, VALLEY ST, MAYVILLE APR 20,2002 

HOPKINS, DOLORES A D NOV 01,2002 FREDONIA bBFLO 4/22/35;parJOS C/STELLA C SIDOR ZMUDA;hJOHN J NOV 02,2002 

HOPPA, ANTHONY M NOV 19,1955 SILVER CREEK TO CAROLYN BARRECA; CELEBRATE 50TH NOV 13,2005 

HOPSON, MARY ANN KUTZ D JUL 01,2002 COUNTY HOME bJSTWN 10/9/32;parDONALD/ESTHER(BRANCCKE)KUTZ;hTHOMAS JUL 04,2002 

HORCH, JAMISON MICHAEL B FEB 25,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO BILLY & SHEILA GLOSS HORCH, CENTER ST, FREDONIA MAR 14,2001 

HORLAK, CHARLES D AUG 24,2001 ERIE, PA bBFLO 8/26/32;parLOUIS/MARY(JASKOLSKI);wJEANETTE SPRINGER AUG 26,2001 

HORLAK, JEANETTE LOUISE D MAR 18,2003 FREDONIA bPA 5/13/32;parLORENZO GUY/OLIVE RUTH(DYKE)SPRINGER;hCHARLES L d8/24/01 MAR 20,2003 

HORN, BRUCE & BETTY M JUL 02,1953 BATAVIA CELEBRATED 50th; RESIDE IN BROCTON JUL 06,2003 

HORN, BRUCE W D DEC 06,2003 WESTFIELD b6/13/31;parWM/INA MAY(PATTERSON);wBETTY HOAK DEC 07,2003 

HORNBERGER, JOSEPH M AUG 16,1951 BLASDELL TO ETHYL WILKINS; CELEBRATE 50TH; RESIDE IN FORESTVILLE SEP 02,2001 

HORNBURG, ETHAN DANIEL B OCT 07,2005 WESTFIELD TO DANIEL II & AMANDA DEUBLE HORNBURG, STOCKTON OCT 25,2005 

HORNBURG, MICHAEL C M JUL 28,2001 SILVER CREEK TO LINDSAY GIBBON DAU KIM GIBBON & LATE SHIRLEY GIBBON DEC 02,2001 

HORNER, LILLIAN F D DEC 22,2004 DUNKIRK bBRANTFORD ONT 7/14/14;parEDWARD/VERA(MORRISON)MONEY;hGEORGE d MAY 04,2005 

HORSLEY, EVELYN M D MAY 03,2002 GREENHURST bHERKIMER 5/1/08;parCHAS/CATHERINE FINNIGAN FIKES;hCHARLES F d5/4/83 MAY 05,2002 

HORTON, JENNILYN M JUN 25,2005 GLEN ALLEN, VA TO JOHN FIALA SON MARY JANE & LATE JOHN FIALA, GREAT NECK NY AUG 21,2005 

HORTON, KYLIE ELIZABETH B MAY 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CORY J HORTON & JESSICA E WAITE, BROCTON MAY 21,2005 

HORTON, MAURICE L D DEC 28,2003 ERIE, PA bSHERIDAN 10/23/26;wLINDA(BELSON) mJUNE 1984 DEC 31,2003 

HORTON, MILLICENT M D OCT 14,2003 IRVING bHANOVER 2/13/15;parHENRY/MAY(ASHMAN)KILLOCK;hBENNETT C d2/20/86 OCT 15,2003 

HORTON, ROBERT E D DEC 02,2005 WESTFIELD bPOMFRET 10/9/33;LESTER/DOROTHY(TUCKER);wMARY LOU VanDYKE DEC 04,2005 

HORTON, THOMAS H D DEC 30,2004 PEORIA, AZ bJSTWN 2/1/48;parEMMETT/MILLIE(KILLOCK);wSANDI JAN 09,2005 

HOSIER, ROGER A D DEC 26,2001 ASHVILLE bJSTWN 8/12/39;parRAYMOND D sr/ISABELLE M(SIMMES);wMARSHA E ROTUNDA DEC 27,2001 

HOTCHKISS, FLORA G D NOV 01,2002 SHERMAN bARKWGT 3/7/17;parMYRON/EVA(AHRENS)GRISWOLD;hOLIN E d10/21/96 NOV 03,2002 

HOTH, CAROLYN S M JUN 06,1964 ST HYACINTH'S TO JAMES J WISNIEWSKI SON EDWARD & ANNA WISNIEWSKI; CELEBRATE 40th JUL 18,2004 

HOTH, KRISTINA ANN B JUL 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KIRK & KAREN MOUNT HOTH, RAILROAD AVE, CHERRY CREEK JUL 21,2002 

HOTH, MALCOLM D D AUG 23,2002 WESTFIELD bBRANT 2/8/21;parFRED A/NORA(COLVIN);wREDA LaFAVE AUG 24,2002 

HOUCK, DOUGLAS JOHN M JUN 30,2001 BOHEMIA, NY TO MARY ANN WISNIEWSKI DAU CARMELA WISNEIWSKI, HOLBROOK, NY AUG 26,2001 

HOUCK, GLADYS STRADER D NOV 12,2001 SANTA BARBARA,CA bHARRODSBG KY 5/28/10;parCLAUDE L/ANNIE(VanARSDALL)hHAROLD A d1983 JUN 06,2002 

HOUGH, MARJORIE GAYLE D APR 18,2003 FLORENCE, NJ bBFLO 3/14/40;parDANIEL/MARION(McNEIGHT)JONES;hROY d APR 23,2003 

HOUGHTALING, GERTRUDE S D JUN 04,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 11/3/24;parALBERT/LOUISE(WIDMANN)FESER;hJOHN A d8/1/92 JUN 05,2002 

HOUGHTON, LAURA RICHARDSON D APR 09,2003 CORNING ae102;MOTHER OF RepAMORY HOUGHTON Jr;hAMORY d1981 APR 11,2003 

HOUGHWOT, ROBERT III B JUL 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ALICIA FANALE PAULISICK & ROBERT HOUGHWOT Jr, STURGESS ST, JAMESTN JUL 21,2002 

HOULE, JANE M D OCT 09,2001 IRVING bSILV CRK 6/12/37;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE RANDAZZO POLVINO;hKENNETH OCT 11,2001 

HOUSE, ARTHUR R D OCT 24,2003 GERRY bSTCKTN 6/24/28;parRAY W/NELLIE(ABERSOLL);wBETTY J BAKER OCT 26,2003 

HOUSE, RAY A D MAY 19,2002 ELKTON, FL bJSTWN 1/11/30;wJUDITH;chRANDY,CYNTHIA,SANDRA;FORMERLY OF BROCTON MAY 21,2002 

HOUSER, COLTON JAS MICHAEL B JUN 09,2005 WESTFIELD TO LARRY HOUSER AND CONNIE L JAQUITH, BROCTON JUN 22,2005 

HOUSER, DYLLAN JAMES B JUN 06,2001 WESTFIELD TO STEVEN HOUSER & JOHANNA MAZUR, W MAIN RD, PORTLAND JUN 13,2001 

HOUSER, HELEN MARGRETTA D MAR 04,2004 WESTFIELD bRIMERSBURG PA 5/5/11;parCLINTON/CLARA(WESTON)SWARTZ;hTHEOD d11/14/93 MAR 06,2004 

HOUSER, KATHERYN E D APR 03,2001 RIPLEY, NY bPA 10/5/17;parGEO/ANNIE CLEA(WEAVER)BURT;hSAMUEL L d1963 APR 09,2001 

HOUSER, KODA WAYNE B JUL 30,2004 WESTFIELD TO BARBARA A HOUSER, WESTFIELD AUG 05,2004 

HOUSLER, JENNIFER MARIE M JUN 12,2004 GERRY TO ROGER SUTTER Jr SON ROGER & SHEILA SUTTER, CASSADAGA SEP 19,2004 

HOVAK, KYLE M JUL 10,2004 FREDONIA TO LAUREN DULL DAU M/M LAWRENCE DULL, FREDONIA AUG 29,2004 

HOVER, JOYCE E D FEB 22,2002 GERRY bFRED 8/8/36;parROY/FRANCES FOX CROWELL;hRALPH D FEB 24,2002 

HOWARD, BRYANNA PAIGE B APR 27,2003 WESTFIELD TO DEAN WESTON & JENNIFER KAY BAJDO HOWARD, E MAIN RD, WESTFIELD MAY 10,2003 

HOWARD, DONALD & CAROL ANN M NOV 23,1963 PERRYSBURG  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 
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HOWARD, DONALD N D SEP 02,2005 IRVING bVILLENOVA 4/3/24;parORVILLE/MILDRED(DANKER); wINEZ CONGDON SEP 05,2005 

HOWARD, EVERETT R "CHAT" D SEP 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSTCKTN 1/21/31;parRUSSELL E/VELMA B(TATCHELL);wLONA SAMPLE SEP 17,2005 

HOWARD, INEZ FREDRICKS D DEC 02,2003 TN TONAWANDA hCLAYTON M DEC 07,2003 

HOWARD, IRENE D NOV 06,2005 DUNKIRK bDEER PARK WI 12/21/31;parWM F/HELEN I(SCHUSTER)MARTIN;dauLINDA OGDEN NOV 08,2005 

HOWARD, JOHN E D DEC 23,2003 LITTLE VALLEY bTHEILLS 12/27/34;parJOHN/RUTH(JOHNSON)HOWARD;adpt familyLARRY STEWART DEC 26,2003 

HOWARD, JOHN H III M OCT 04,2003 DUNKIRK TO RACHELLE STAYMAN DAU DAVID W & ALICIA M STAYMAN, DUNKIRK JUN 13,2004 

HOWARD, KAITLYN ELIZABETH B JUL 17,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN & RACHELLE STAYMAN HOWARD OF DUNKIRK AUG 28,2004 

HOWARD, KATHARINE KLEIN D DEC 02,2005 GAITHERSBURG MD ae86;hROBERT;burFOREST HILL, FREDONIA DEC 16,2005 

HOWARD, LORI ANN M SEP 01,2001 GETTYSBURG, PA TO JAMES LOCKER SON M/M JAMES LOCKER, HORNELL DEC 16,2001 

HOWARD, MAXAMILLION ZACHA' B FEB 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RONALD & JACQUELINE DOMBROWSKI HOWARD, MAIN ST, COLLINS FEB 23,2003 

HOWARD, MILTON L D FEB 01,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 12/25/19;parBENJAMIN/PEARL(ANDERSON);wISOBEL HARRIS FEB 02,2005 

HOWARD, NELLROSE D JAN 14,2001 DUNKRIK, NY bMOON STA 3/28/15;parHOWARAD/WINIFRED(PRINCE)CURTIS;hLOUIS L d1970 JAN 16,2001 

HOWARD, RICHARD M SEP 30,1946 SOUTH DAYTON TO MARTHA MATTESON; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

HOWARD, ROGER L D JUN 10,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 7/14/43;parLELSIE/FLORA(FULLER);6ch;compJOANNE HOWARD OF UTAH JUN 12,2002 

HOWARD, SARAH JEAN B JUN 07,2004 WESTFIELD TO DEAN & JENNIFER BAJDO HOWARD, WESTFIELD JUN 17,2004 

HOWATT, HATTIE CALISTA D JUN 06,2001 HOLLIDAYSBRG,PA bFRANKLINVL 8/4/05;parROBERT HOLCOMB/EDITH BEEBE;hWALTER BRUCE d1997 JUN 07,2001 

HOWE, ADELBERT A D APR 05,2004 JAMESTOWN bCHERRY CRK 9/30/19;parALLEN/DYANTHA(DEWEY);wROSEMARY EARLE APR 08,2004 

HOWE, EARNEST E D AIG 22.2004 GERRY bCH CRK 1/11/17;parALLEN/DIANTHA(DEWEY);wHELEN MILLER AUG 24,2004 

HOWE, PHILLIP BURDETTE "BUD" D AUG 01,2001 DUNKIRK bGENESEE PA 1/31/27;parLAVERN B/VIOLA(TEATER);wLOUISE H AUG 02,2001 

HOWE, SHIRLEY M D JAN 08,2001 GOWANDA, NY bBRADFORD 1/20/26;parCLARENCE/NAOMI(GRIFFITH)BOOTH;hHERBERT d1999 JAN 10,2001 

HOWES, EDWARD E D JUN 13,2005 GREENWOOD, IN bBFLO 3/9/28;parMERTON/RUTH(WEBSTER);wDOROTHY ZITTEL JUN 30,2005 

HOWES, JENNA LYNN B NOV 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO NORMAN K III & EMILY WEST HOWES, FORESTVILLE NOV 20,2004 

HOWLAND, MARY LOU D FEB 25,2002 IRVING bBFLO 9/18/37;parMILDRED ALBERT;cBARB HAUCK,MARIE GRASSO,CATHY CLARK FEB 26,2002 

HOWMAN, DANIEL CHRISTOPH' B JUL 19,2001 COON RAPIDS, MN TO DANIEL & CHERYL SZYMANOWICZ HOWMAN;gparRICHARD/MARY IVORY SZY' NOV 08,2001 

HOWSER, JAMES D SEP 20,2002 RIPLEY bMOSGROVE PA 12/20/20;parISAAC/IDA(MEYERS);wMABEL SALSGIVER d1964 SEP 21,2002 

HOYT, LEON H (Rev) D JAN 15,2001 FORESTVILLE bONTARIO NY 5/3/17;parCHAS/JESSIE(BURDICK);wMARY;burOLEAN APR 20,2001 

HUBBARD, FLOYD E D FEEB 09,2005 GENESEO, NY bRIPLEY 3/10/19;parFLOYD D/ZENN(HEWITT);w1ESTHER ABBY;2VIRGINIA NEWKIRK FEB 12,2005 

HUBBARD, JAMIE M AUG 30,2003 SHERIDAN TO DIANA PEITRO-BUCKLEY DAU ANTHONY & EVALYN PEITRO, DUNKIRK DEC 07,2003 

HUBBERT, MATILDA RIVERA D NOV 05,2001 DUNKIRK bP RICO 5/17/39;parVICTOR/ENGRACIA HERNANDEZ RIVERA;hHARRY NOV 07,2001 

HUBER, ARIANNA PAIGE B JAN 31,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO NEIL & ANDREA ELLIS HUBER, WESTFIELD FEB 05,2005 

HUBER, G ISOBEL D NOV 19,2003 WESTFIELD bUNION CY PA 11/5/27;parLYLE/NELLIE(FOX)SHEARER;2ch NOV 20,2003 

HUBER, GEORGE S Sr D MAR 12,2003 GOWANDA bGWNDA 7/2/14;parMICHAEL/EMMA(CASSELL);wVIVIAN PRATT MAR 14,2003 

HUBER, NOCOLE ANNE M JUN 18,2005 FREDONIA TO BRADLEY SZYMCZAK SON GEORGE & COLEEN SZYMCZAK, WESTFIELD SEP 18,2005 

HUBER, ROBERTA A M OCT 28,2000 PERRYSBURG, NY TO CRAIG JONES SON LATE CHARLES & SHIRLEY JONES, JAN 21,2001 

HUBINSKY, KRISTEN LYNN M OCT 18,2004 BETHLEHEM, PA TO DANIEL BARLETTE Jr SON DANIEL & SHARON BARLETTE, DUNKIRK JAN 25,2004 

HUCH, JUSTIN RILEY B NOV 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO FRANK L Jr & LINDA NEWBERRY HUCH, BUTCHER RD, S DAYTON;SEE DEC 15 DEC 06,2002 

HUCH, SUSAN L D OCT 20,2003 GOWANDA bGWNDA 11/30/47;parLYNN E Sr/PEARL(HEITZENRATER)CRAMPTON;2dau,2sons OCT 22,2003 

HUCKABONE, JOSEPHINE E D SEP 16,2005 IRVING bPA 12/8/14;parPAUL/CORA(CUNNINGHAM)CLAWGES;hALBERT F d1992 SEP 18,2005 

HUDDY, ERIC ARTHUR M RECENTLY BUFFALO TO SABRINA LUCENTE DAU M/M ANTONIO LUCENTE, KENMORE APR 28,2002 

HUDSON, BETTY DECKER D SEP 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBALCOMS COR 2/22/25;parGEO O/BEULAH(SHARP)DECKER;sonMICHAEL OCT 01,2003 

HUDSON, CHRISTAL ALYSSA-R B MAR 20,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO THOMAS HUDSON & DARLENE BOWER DICKINSON, E LAKE RD, DUNKIRK MAR 29,2001 

HUDSON, MARK DANIEL M OCT 05,2003 FREDONIA TO CORRIN CAIN DAU KATHY CAIN, DUNKIRK & RICHARD CAIN, FREDONIA JAN 26,2003 

HUDSON, PATRICIA A D AUG 11,2003 CLEVELAND, OH bNIAG FLS ae58;parJOHN/FRANCES(BARONE)GULLO;hLAWRENCE J AUG 19,2003 

HUDSON, RAYNE MARIE B DEC 17,2002 BUFFALO TO MARK & CORRIN CAIN HUDSON;gparKATHY & RICHARD CAIN JAN 17,2003 

HUDSON, TREVOR JOHN B DEC 11,2000 BUFFALO, NY TO TOM & TRISHA LUKASIK HUDSON;gparTOM LUKASIK,CHARLES HUDSON MAR 21,2001 

HUDSON, TYLER JAMES B AUG 07,2003 BUFFALO TO TOM & TRISHA HUDSON, DUNKIRK;gparC HUDSON;TOM & MARTHA LUKASIK AUG 29,2003 

HUELS, CONNER PATRICK B JUL 09,2004 WESTFIELD TO PAUL MICHAEL & KARI MOREHOUSE HUELS, DUNKIRK JUL 17,2004 
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HUELS, EDWARD & CLARA M JUL 21,1920  SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

HUENNIGER, ELEANOR AUGSTA D FEB 11,2005 SPRINGVILLE bBFLO 12/16/13;parFRED/BERTHA(BEYER)KOENIG;hRAYMOND d; OF OTTO FEB 12,2005 

HUFF, HJENRY M Sr D AUG 20,2001 IRVING bRIVING 1/26/24;parMORRIS/LILLIAN(DOXTADER);wJEAN OWL AUG 21,2001 

HUFFSTUTLER, BETTY MAE D JAN 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSINCLRVL 4/14/29;parLEON/ETHEL(WACHOB)STANTON;hBENJAMIN J d7/17/2000 JAN 16,2005 

HUGHES, BETTINA E D APR 13,2002 ORCHARD PARK bBROOKLYN 3/30/17;parJOHN/MAY(POWERS)MacCORMACK;hCHARLES L d APR 17,2002 

HUGHES, GLENN D (Rev) D JUL 05,2001 JAMESTOWN bFAIRCHANGE, PA 11/1/19;parJAMES/ELSIE(KUHNS);wIDA J SMITH JUL 06,2001 

HUGHES, THERESA L D FEB 11,2002 WESTFIELD bBRONX 7/25/34;parCLARENCE/MARY CONNERS NAVARRO;hARTHUR d FEB 12,2002 

HUGHSON, JAMES & LUCILLE M DEC 30,1943 COVINGTON, CT  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

HULBIRT, OLIVIA CLAIRE B FEB 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RICHARD & KARA BARONE HULBIRT, FREDONIA;gprBOB BARONE;MIKE RAYNOR FEB 23,2002 

HULTBERG, DYLAN MATTHEW B APR 29,2001 DUNKIRK TO DARREN & KRISTINA HENDERSON HULTBERG, WARREN RD, FREWSBURG MAY 02,2001 

HUME, JANE CARDOT D APR 19,2001 WARSAW, NY bDUNK 4/15/47;parMARVIN A/JEAN(GRANT)CARDOT;hELLIOT APR 21,2001 

HUMM, D JANET D OCT 20,2002 WESTFIELD bALTOONA PA 2/4/26;parCHAS T/EDNA(MOORE)CARNEY;hFRED R d3/20/84 OCT 21,2002 

HUNOLD, FRANCES M JAN 14,1956 BUFFALO, NY TO ROY FREDERICKSON SON ROBERT & DELSIE FREDERICKSON; 45th JAN 14,2001 

HUNT, HAROLD H D MAR 09,2003 LANCASTER, SC bBRADFORD 7/19/31;parLOYAL/MINNIE(RICE);wSHIRLEY L VANTASSEL d9/9/94 MAR 11,2004 

HUNT, HIRAM F D FEB 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP bPOMFRET 3/16/29;parARTHUR G/GERTRUDE B(MORSE);wTERUKO(SHIMIZU) MAR 01,2002 

HUNT, JESSICA LYNN M JUN 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO JOSEPH McGUIGAN SON M/M JOSEPH McGUIGAN, BINGHAMTON SEP 30,2001 

HUNT, KEVIANA LASCHE B OCT 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN & HORTENSIA M GARCIA HUNT, STOCKTON OCT 26,2002 

HUNT, RAYMOND & BEVERLY M MAY 28,1955 DUNKIRK  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

HUNT, RAYMOND G M MAY 28,1955 StJOHN'S UNITED CH C TO BEVERLY GIBB DAU FRANK & ELLA GIBB OF FREDONIA; 50th JUN 12,2005 

HUNT, ROBERT MORSE D AUG 27,2003 COUNTY HOME bLAONA 9/21/26;parARTHUR/BERDENA(MORSE)HUNT AUG 29,2003 

HUNT, STANLEY S "STILTS" D JUL 25,2004 ERIE, PA bPA 12/22/30'parEARL/RUBY(FINN);w2MARIAN;w3SHARON BRENNAN JUL 28,2004 

HUNT, SUE ELLEN D JUN 10,2001 WESTFIELD bERIE 12/30/51;parRONALD/JUNE(LEOPOLD)MANCHESTER;hJEFFREY A JUN 11,2001 

HUNTER, BARBARA McCONNELL M OCT 01,2005 ERIE, PA TO JON HAVERTY SON PAM HAVERTY, TARPON SPGS FL & DUANE HAVERTY, MO DEC 18,2005 

HUNTINGTON, RUTH B D OCT 10,2005 FREDONIA bSTERLING PA 10/10/2005;parWM/ANNA(NELLIS)BATCHELOR;sonALFRED LATHAM OCT 13,2005 

HURD, SHARON K D DEC 24,2001 SPRINGFIELD, MA bBFLO ae57;parWM/MARY SULLIVAN McNALLY;sonJOHN HURD JAN 12,2002 

HURKES, LEONARD D MAR 06,2005 GOWANDA b9/13/1985;parCAROL JEAN NEPHEW/PHILIP C HURKES;gparL & BETTY(OWL)NEPHW MAR 07,2005 

HURLEY, BEATRICE G D FEB 04,2005 HEMLOCK, NY bDUNK 10/22/19;parLEROY ROSING/GENEVIEVE GORDON;hROBERT H d9/22/2003 FEB 09,2005 

HURLEY, CAROLE L D JUL 28,2003 OLEAN bWSTFLD 12/5/38;parGLENN A/ELIZ(ARNOLD)GROVER;1son,5daus JUL 30,2003 

HURLEY, LORI LYNN M RECENTLY CARY, NC TO RYAN GAMBLE SON ROBERT & ANN GAMBLE, BOTH OF APEX NC SEP 30,2001 

HURLEY, LUCAS PATRICK B OCT 05,2001 RALEIGH, NC TO RYAN & VALERIE HURLEY;gparJIM & SUE HURLEY, FOMERLY OF FREDONIA OCT 11,2001 

HURLEY, ROBERT H D SEP 22,2003 COUNTY HOME bALBION PA 6/12/16;parJOHN/NELLIE(SCHUTT);wBEATRICE ROSING SEP 23,2003 

HURST, GERALDINE M D DEC 16,2004 CLEARWATER, FL OF DUNK ae76;parLEO S/MARY(VINCIGUERRA)ENSALACO;hHAROLD A d DEC 17,2004 

HUSSEY, LESLIE JAY Sr D DEC 03,2002 DADE CITY, FL bLAWTONS ae84;parEARL/EVELEEN(WARNER);wIRENE G THOMPSON DEC 05,2002 

HUTCHINS, CHARLES D MAY 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDETROIT 6/2/11;parJOS/JOHANNA(CICHOCKI)CHUDZINSKI;wVERONICA KRUSZYNSKI MAY 28,2003 

HUTCHINSON, JENNIFER LYNN M JUL 12,2003 WILLIAMSVILLE TO STEVEN BUCH SON GAIL BUCH & HOWARD BUCH, BOTH OF BUFFALO JUL 13,2003 

HUTCHINSON, KAYLEE ANN M B JUN 15,2005 BROOKS H OSP TO TIMOTHY & SHERRI SEELEY HUTCHINSON, SILVER CREEK JUN 22,2005 

HUTCHINSON, TASHA M JUN 23,2001 FREDONIA TO JAMES ALESSI, DUNKIRK, AT HARVEST CHAPEL SEP 24,2001 

HUTT, WILLIAM R D FEB 24,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bALMONT PA 1/20/21;parRAYMOND L/FLORENCE (FLAGG) HESS;wETHEL(REXFORD) FEB 26,2001 

HUYCK, GLADYS E D MAR 16,2005 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 5/4/15;parARCHIE/LUELLA(COREY)FARRELL;hDAVID d MAR 17,2005 

HYDE, JANE A D NOV 01,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/30/33;parLEONARD A/HULDA E(ROSING)ROWLEY;hHAROLD LAMONT d'69 NOV 04,2005 

HYLAND, MARIE LEHAN D MAY 11,2001 DUNKIRK b6/3/16;parJAMES/CARRIE(HAMMOND)LEHAN;hCHARLES M d MAY 12,2001 

IANELLO, NICHOLAS JAMES B SEP 10,2005 VANCOUVER, WA TO GARICK J & TRISHA IANELLO;gr-auntCAROL J IANELLO, FREDONIA SEP 25,2005 

IBACH, DAVID C Sr D NOV 22,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA bN EVANS 5/16/21;parCHAS W/LILLIAN(MALTBIE);wRORA MECCA d4/26/81 NOV 23,2005 

IBACH, KELLY AURORA B MAR 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & AMANDA RICHTER IBACH, ELLICOTT RD, PORTLAND MAR 27,2002 

IBBOTSON, BRYNN ARDEN B AUG 13,2005 ROCHESTER TO RICHARD & SHARON KLOCEK IBBOTSON;gparANNE KLOCEK, FREDONIA AUG 21,2005 

IMHOFF, BRENDA L D NOV 02,2005 DENVILLE, NJ bHAMMOND IN 7/26/64;parTHEODORE/PEGGY SUE(ALBRIGHT)CAIN;hSCOTT NOV 05,2005 

INCAVO, RUSSELL J Jr D APR 17,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 7/25/36;parRUSSELL/LOUISE(SINARE);wMARY GENOVESE APR 18,2005 
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INCITTO, ERIC KEITH M  SILVER CREEK TO BROOKE SWANK DAU THOMAS SWANK, DUNKIRK/DIANE SHERMAN DIMMER MAR 13,2005 

INCITTO, JESSICA M SEP 06,2003 FREDONIA TO TODD BOULANGER SON BARBARA & ANTHONY BOULANGER, HOOKSETT DEC 07,2003 

INCITTO, KASSIDY BROOKE B NOV 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BROOKE SWANK & ERIC INCITTO, NEWTON ST, FREDONIA DEC 06,2002 

INCITTO, MACKENNA KIANE B APR 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ERIC & BROOKE SWANK INCITTO, FREDONIA MAY 21,2005 

INCITTO, MARGARET ELAINE D DEC 11,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 8/8/30;neeSNYDER;parDORIS EDWARD;hVINCENT J d1/21/2000 DEC 12,2003 

INGAVO, JANIE D JUN 22,2001 DUNKIRK bJASTWN 4/10/14;parROSARIO/ANNA(CUSIMANO)CUSIMANO;hRUSSELL d2/24/01 JUN 24,2001 

INGAVO, RUSSELL J D FEB 24,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 11/10/19;parPETER/PETRENA;wJANIE(CUSIMANO) FEB 26,2001 

INGERSOLL, KYLE LAURENCE B MAY 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TROY & SUSAN CADY INGERSOLL, GERRY MAY 19,2005 

INGERSOLL, LUKE WILLIAM B DEC 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TROY & SUSAN CADY INGERSOLL, GERRY DEC 16,2003 

INGERSOLL, RUTH B D DEC 18,2004 BROOKS HOSP bVILLENOVA 10/1/16;parGEO/JANE P(MATTESON)PERCY;hBARTON H d10/18/77 DEC 22,2004 

IPPOLITO, AMANDA FAITH B JAN 05,2004 BUFFALO TO TIMOTHY & PATRICIA PFLEUGER, MONROE ST, SILVER CREEK JAN 11,2004 

IPPOLITO, FRANK J D DEC 21,2003 IRVING bDUNK parSAMUEL/PHILOMENA(CERRIE);wANNA MARIE GIACCHINO DEC 23,2003 

IPPOLITO, MARY J D AUG 27,2003 COUNTY HOME bWSTFLD 9/23/16;parSALVATORE/FRANCES(AMENO)RISCILE;hBENJAMIN L d1993 AUG 28,2003 

IPPOLITO, SAM J D MAR 21,2004 WESTFIELD bBFLO 4/28/17;parANDREA"HENRY"/CARRIE(VALVO);wJOSEPHINE RIZZO MAR 22,2004 

IPPOLITO, STELLA D JUL 30,2003 DUNKIRK ae89; JUL 31,2003 

IRELAND, BRADLEY EUGENE B FEB 19,2002 WESTFIELD TO BRADLEY & KRISTINA BEAUJEAN IRELAND, SHERMAN MAR 01,2002 

IRELAND, JENNIFER M FALL 2002 YARDVILLE, NJ TO BRUCE RITENBURG IV SON SANDRA GILBERT, FT LAUDERDALE/BRUCE III, DUNK MAR 09,2003 

IRISH, DANIEL DAMON M MAY 28,2005 CATTARAUGUS TO RACHELE MOSHER DAU RICHARD & PATRICIA MOSHER, CATTARAUGUS JUL 10,2005 

IRISH, MARTHA L D MAY 25,2001 JAMESTOWN bJASTWN 11/11/14;parCARL/ALOLPHENE(CARLSON)BRATT;hHENRY A d1972 MAY 27,2001 

IRISH, REID D NOV 05,2005 WESTFIELD OF RIPLEY ae82; MATTHEWS FUNERAL HOME NOV 06,2005 

IRISH, RICHARD DAMON D AUG 30,2002 GOWANDA bCATT 1/22/18;parGEO/FLORA(ABBEY);wJUNE I POSTEL AUG 31,2002 

IRISH, SANDRA LEE M JUL 13,202 FREDONIA TO KEVIN SHARPE SON GALE & JANICE SHARPE, HIDDENITE, NC SEP 15,2002 

IRIZARRY, CASSANDRA LYNN D MAR 09,2001 JACKSONVILLE, FL bCT 8/3/84;parELBA CORTES/LEONARDO IRIZARRY;FNRL GARDINIER, DUNKIRK MAR 14,2001 

IRVIN, MICHAEL M JUN 17,1961 SILVER CREEK TO MAUREEN COURTNEY; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

IRVIN, VESTA DAVIS D JUN 24,2005 PINE GROVE, PA bDETROIT 10/25/24;parCHESLEIGH/VESTA DAVIS;hJOSEPH L d8/22/2000 JUN 25,2005 

IRWIN, JAMESON THOMAS B DEC 26,2003 WESTFIELD TO JAMES JUSTIN & JENNIE TENBUCKEL IRWIN, SHERMAN JAN 03,2004 

ISAAC, VERNON "DUCE" D JUL 25,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV wLUISA LAY d; SEVERAL CHILDREN & GRANDCHILDREN JUL 27,2003 

ISAACSON, HOLLAND GRACE B MAR 14,2003 WESTFIELD TO TODD & JENNIFER McLAUGHLIN ISAACSON, JAMESTOWN MAR 22,2003 

ISKRA, VICTORIA J B MAY 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TIM & TERRI IPPOLITO ISKRA, SILVER CREEK MAY 21,2005 

IVES, MAUDE A D JAN 29,2002 COUNTY HOME bARKWRIGHT 11/18/06;parCASIUS/ALICE JONES WILSON;hGEO A d12/20/88 JAN 31,2002 

IVETT, LYN H D JUL 10,2002 SOUTH DAYTON bVILLENOVA 9/15/18;ARTHUR H/LYDIA(WATKINS);wVIRGINIA STORM d 3/22/96 JUL 11,2002 

IVETT, MARGUERITE E D NOV 20,2001 SOUTH DAYTON bVILLENOVA 10/31/11;parAVERY/IDA CROFOOT WARNER;hCHAS W d 4/16/84 NOV 21,2001 

IVETT, PERSIS E D AUG 11,2003 GERRY, NY bARKWRIT 5/27/10;parCLARENCE/JULIA(WHEELOCK)PARK;hROBERT;d1991 AUG 13,2003 

IVETT, RUTH M D SEP 20,2005 IRVING bGWNDA 9/3/29;parHOWARD/EDNA(DENEA)JACKETT;hHORACE SEP 21,2005 

IVORY, ISABELL I D JAN 25,2001 IRVING, NY bDUNK 7/12/06;parEDWARD J/JENNIE(McCULLOUGH)IVORY;brosJOHN,LEORY,TOM JAN 26,2001 

IVORY, MICHELE LYNN M APR 28,2001 FREDONIA TO STEPHEN GRIFFIN SON M/M GARY GRIFFIN, PENN YAN JUL 15,2001 

JABLONSKI, CARRIE LYNN M SEP 25,2004 SILVER CREEK TO MICHAEL BORELLO SON ANTHONY R & LINDA BORELLO, SILVER CREEK OCT 31,2004 

JACCHINO, DOROTHY D SEP 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/16/20;parHENRY WILBUR/CORA(VerHAGUE)BUTTS;hANTHONY J d SEP 12,2003 

JACHYM, JOHN JAMES D MAY 10,2005 CHARLOTTSVL, VA bWARREN OH 5/9/18;gradSOUTH DAYTON HS 1936;wAUDREY GLEICHMAN MAY 12,2005 

JACKA, ANNA F D JUL 09,2002 WILMETTE, IL bKY 4/21/02;parCHARLES R/SARAH(McCARTY)FRYER;hHAROLD E d1970 JUL 11,2002 

JACKINO, MELISSA M SEP 25,2004 FREDONIA TO JAMES SUTHERLAND SON CHARLES & ROSEMARY SUTHERLAND, SPRINGVILLE JAN 09,2005 

JACKSON, BERNAKINE MARIE D JUN 27,2003 GOWANDA neeROACH;hWM A d SEP 16,2003 

JACKSON, CHRISTINE A M RECENTLY COCOA BEACH, FL TO JAMES FRAZON SON LATE FRANK J & MATILDA R FRAZON, BUFFALO SEP 05,2004 

JACKSON, CYRUS SAMUEL D OCT 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP bW SPRINGFLD PA 4/6/41;parORLEO R/HATTIE(PETERSON);wSHARON L BLAIR OCT 04,2004 

JACKSON, DONALD EDWARD III M JUN 22,2002 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO JESSICA MEYER DAU BRIAN & KAREN MEYER, DUNKIRK AUG 04,2002 

JACKSON, DOROTHY G D AUG 10,2002 WESTFIELD bW VA ae91;parANSON/EVA(LEEPER)MORRIS;hRALPH d1966; SEE AUG 12 AUG 11,2002 

JACKSON, ELIZABETH N D MAR 02,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 7/24/28;parEUGENE/IRENE(WESTLAKE)JACKSON MAR 04,2004 
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JACKSON, INEZ B D MAY 14,2001 WESTFIELD bSHERMAN 12/22/05;parTHERON/THEO(GAGGART)ELDRED;hWM H d10/16/74 MAY 15,2001 

JACKSON, JACINDA ANNE B JUN 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DONALD E III & JESSICA A MEYER JACKSON, DUNKIRK JUL 09,2003 

JACKSON, JAMES W D FEB 27,2002 WESTFIELD bDUNK 12/8/48;parEARL JCKSN/LEORA(TAYLOR)NORTHRUP;wREBECCA(BARNES) MAR 01,2002 

JACKSON, KELSIE RUTHANNE B FEB 27,2003 WESTFIELD TO DOUGLAS Jr & MOLLY KING JACKSON, NEW BUFFALO RD, CLYMER MAR 07,2003 

JACKSON, LUCILLE D NOV 05,2003 SPRINGVILLE bWSTFLD 11/2/26;parEUGENE/IRENE(WESTLAKE)JACKSON NOV 08,2003 

JACKSON, MARY JANE D FEB 05,2005 PERRYSBURG FORMERLY OF EAST OTTO;sonMARC;dauROCHELLE FEB 07,2005 

JACOB, BANDYN MICHAEL M JUN 11,2005 HAMBURG TO AMBER SZYMANSKI DAU DENNIS & JANET SZYMANSKI, FREDONIA JUL 31,2005 

JACOBS, FELIX JAKUBOWSKI D OCT 27,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 1/3/13;parFRANK/MARY(MADURA)JAKUBOWSKI;wDELPHINE(PANOWICZ)d OCT 28,2002 

JACOBS, VIRGINIA R D APR 30,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFORESTVL 2/5/22;parPETER/LUCILLE(B0SS)RICHARDS;4daus MAY 01,2003 

JACOBSON, SHIRLEY M JUL 29,1949 MAYVILLE TO LELAND CRANDALL, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

JACQUES, SIERA ANN MARIE B OCT 26,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JUSTIN JACQUES & JENNIFER CORSI, DUNKIRK NOV 03,2005 

JACQUES, TYLER LEE B SEP 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER CORSI & JUSTIN JACQUES, DUNKIRK OCT 09,2003 

JAFFRAY, GENEVIEVE R D JUN 09,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/21/19;parJOHN/ANNA(KACHERMEYER)CRANE;hALFRED d1984 JUN 10,2001 

JAFFRAY, JAMES C M AUG 30,2003 ST HEDWIG'S CH TO ERICKA COOPER DAU CINDY COOPER-PRIOLETTE, DUNK/BARRY WILCOX, CASS JAN 04,2004 

JAFFRAY, JAYDEN CHARLES B MAY 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ELIZABETH M GONZALES & CHARLES R JAFFRAY, E 7th ST, DUNKIRK MAY 12,2002 

JAFFRAY, KAEDENCE ELIZABETH B NOV 29,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLIE JAFFRAY & ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DUNKIRK DEC 09,2004 

JAFORGIAN, DANIELLE MARIE B DEC 06,2002 WESTFIELD TO JOHN & LORI WALTERS JAFORGIAN, MARTIN-WRIGHT RD, WESTFIELD DEC 15,2002 

JAGODA, DOUGLAS STEVEN M JUN 30,2001 FREDONIA TO KRISTA YARBER DAU JAMES & KATHY BRADLEY, DUNKIRK SEP 09,2001 

JAGODA, FLORENCE IRENE D SEP 16,2003 BROCTON bARKWGT 6/5/19;parJOSEPH/SOPHIA(ROSCZAK)KOZLOWSKI;hANTHONYd8/24/00 SEP 17,2003 

JAGODA, FRANK A M OCT 01,1955 DUNKIRK, NY TO MARGARITA GALARDO; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

JAGODA, JUSTIN J M JUL 16,2004 WEBSTER, NY TO RAE VENDEL DAU WILLIAM Jr & LAURA VENDEL, WEBSTER NOV 21,2004 

JAGODA, PETER P D AUG 10,2005 LAS VEGAS, NV bDUNK 6/25/42;parANTHNY/FLORENCE(KOZLOWSKI)JAGODA AUG 12,2005 

JAGOW, RITA P D FEB 17,2002 DAYTON bDATYON 7/8/15;parJOHN/ALICE(CONNORS)POWERS;hRUSSELL d FEB 19,2002 

JAKEMAN, THELMA T D MAY 27,2001 GERRY bONT 9/11/03;parRevC A/HATTIE(AUSTIN)FOX;hHAROLD d12/30/1984 MAY 30,2001 

JAKUBCZYK, SHIRLEY M D SEP 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/27/14;parMARTIN/MARY NATALAK LEMISZKO;hJOSEPH d2/17/88 OCT 02,2002 

JAKUBIEC, MARY L D JUL 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP bWINISKIE VT 2/8/15;parCELEST/LAURA(DuPRATT)OBERT;hIGNATIUS;sonSUROVITZ JUL 25,2005 

JAKUBOWICZ, ALFRED J D JUL 23,2003 VA HOSP, BFLO bDUNK 7/23/23;parJOHN/ALEXANDRIS(SZARY);wALBERTINE OMEZ JUL 25,2003 

JAKUBOWSKI, ELIZABETH A M APR 24,2004 DUNKIRK TO RUSSELL VALENTINE FATHER OF RYAN VALENTINE, DUNKRIK JUL 25,2004 

JAMIESON, CHARLES Jr B SEP 06,2001 DUNKIRK TO BARBRA SMALL & CHARLES JAMIESON, WASHINGTON AVE, DUNKIRK SEP 07,2001 

JAMISON, BESSIE L D JAN 06,2005 JAMESTOWN bWESTFLD 11/4/32;parALBERT Sr/PEARL(LEWIS)WARNER;sonsD REED, B GATES JAN 07,2005 

JAMISON, LUCY E D MAY 23,2003 DUNKIRK b9/17/07;parLEONARD/MARTHA CARY;h1WALTER EHRKE;2CHAS JAMISON MAY 28,2003 

JANDREW, LINDA D AUG 28,2001 MAYVILLE ae52 AUG 29,2001 

JANICKI, JACKSON ALEX'R B JAN 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY & STEPHANIE GENTNER JANICKI, BREWER PL, WESTFIELD JAN 30,2003 

JANKOSKI, DONALD D JUN 28,2005 OLEAN bDUNK 1/14/20;parPETER/BARBARA(OSTRYE);wPATRICIA DOMST d3/31/89 JUN 30,2005 

JANKOWSKI, AMANDA M MAY 22,2005 RAMADA INN TO AMINE HATIM SON RAHAL & GHITA MELLAKAH HATIM, MARRAKESH, MOROCCO AUG 28,2005 

JANKOWSKI, ARDEENE M OCT 27,1945 DUNKIRK TO FRANK LISA, CELEBRATE 60TH NOV 13,2005 

JANKS, SONJA RUTH M JUL 28,2001 PROSPECT, OH TO CRAIG RIZZO SON NICHOLAS & BONNIE RIZZO, PORTLAND NOV 25,2001 

JAQUISH, BROOKE AMBER B MAR 20,2003 WESTFIELD TO JONATHAN DEAN & MELINDA HENDRICKSON JAQUISH, BRAINARD RD, KENNEDY MAR 30,2003 

JARVIS, NELLIE B D FEB 12,2001 GOWANDA, NY bFRED;parSAMUEL/CARRIE(BARONE)BARDO;hHENRY d FEB 14,2001 

JASINSKI, BROOKE FARLING B JUL 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN MICHAEL & ROBIN FARLING JASINSKI, DUNKIRK JUL 12,2004 

JASINSKI, DAVIN JAMES B MAR 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMIE JASINSKI, BROCTON MAR 30,2003 

JASZCZAK, BETTY A "MAUDE" D AUG 18,2002 ERIE, PA bBFLO 7/8/39;parBARNEY/BERNICE(WIERCZYNSKI)RAFAN;2sons,2dau AUG 20,2002 

JAWLEY, JUVA D D OCT 07,2005 COUNTY HOME bPOMFRET8/30/14;parBEN/ABBIE JEANETTE(ALDRICH)CROWELL;hELWOOD "BUD" OCT 08,2005 

JAWORSKI, PAUL J D FEB 21,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 5/12/27;parANTHONY/VICTORIA(SZYNSKI);wMARILYN(HELWIG) d FEB 22,2001 

JAY, BESSIE NELLIE D MAY 23,2003 BROOKS HOSPITAL bJSTWN 9/24/24;parSEBASTIAN/JOSEPHINE(VITANZA)CAPRINO;hEDGAR H MAY 25,2003 

JAY, EDGAR M DEC 20,1941 JAMESTOWN TO BESSIE CAPRINO DAU SEBASTIAN & JOSEPHINE CAPRINO; 60th JAN 20,2002 

JAYNE, SARAH J D DEC 17,2005 WESTFIELD bRUTLAND PA 6/20/16;parGEO/CORA(DeWITT)OLDROYD;hROBERT d1991 DEC 19,2005 
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JAYNES, MADISON HAILEY B JUN 19,2005 WESTFIELD TO GORDON & LINDSEY SCHUSTER JAYNES, WESTFIELD JUL 03,2005 

JEDRUSIEJKO, ALEXANDER D APR 23,2003 GOWANDA bOLEAN 11/28/2003;parGEO/EVA;wBETTY BUTLER APR 25,2003 

JEDRUSIEJKO, ELIZABETH C D MAR 25,2005 GOWANDA bBELFAST 2/22/36;parCLIFFORD/VELMA BUTLER;hALEXANDER "FUZZY" d4/23/03 MAR 27,2005 

JEFFERSON, BEATRICE MAE D AUG 15,2005 GERRY bNEW HAVEN 5/28/10;parBERNARD/ELISABETH(BARTLEY)HUFFSTATER;hARTHUR d AUG 17,2005 

JELENIEWSKI, GRACE VIOLET M B JAN 02,2001  TO JULIE & GARY JELENIEWSKI, FREDONIA;gparFRAN BUESINK;DAVID SYMANS FEB 02,2001 

JELONEK, OTTO M JUN 24,1944 DUNKIRK, NY TO JANE OSTRYE; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

JELONEK, OTTO J D OCT 18,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/7/18;parANDREW/VICTORIA(DOMST);wJANE OSTRYE OCT 20,2004 

JEMISON, ANSLEY C D MAR 04,2003 IRVING bIRVING 4/11/20;parWOODROW/CARRIE JEMISON;wMARGARET WILSON MAR 06,2003 

JEMISON, MARGARET A D MAR 12,2003 IRVING bBFLO 12/18/19;parWM/MINNIE(LEWIS)WILSON;hANSLEY C d3/4/2003 MAR 14,2003 

JENSEN, CAMERON MICHAEL B JAN 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MELISSA AUSTIN & MICHAEL JENSEN, WEBSTER RD, BROCTON FEB 05,2003 

JENTZ, ROBERT H D APR 21,2005 IRVING bCOLLINS 6/9/40;parALICE M(ORTEL)HAUTH/HAROLD A JENTZ APR 23,2005 

JESIONOWSKI, STANLEY F D JUL 02,2002 FREDONIA bDELPHI 4/12/27;parALFRED/BERTHA(TUTTLE);wH RACHEL WOODCOCK JUL 05,2002 

JESSE, PAMELA M SEP 01,2001 ST HYACINTH'S TO KEVIN TRAMUTO SON SAMUEL & JANE TRAMUTO, DUNKIRK DEC 09,2001 

JESSE, RICK M JUN 29,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO KELLY MACKOWIAK DAU DAVID & JUDY MACKOWIAK, DUNKIRK AUG 25,2002 

JESSE, ROSE R D DEC 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/22/12;parIGNATIUS/MARY(SWEDA)RYBY;hALBERT d DEC 28,2003 

JEWART, DOROTHY G D JUL 02,2003 FORESTVILLE FORMERLY OF BLASDELL;parWM/HARRIET(ELLIS)PLARR;hPAUL D "HAPP" d JUL 04,2003 

JEWELL, ALBERT D JAN 26,2002 CLEVELAND, OH bIRVING 6/21/32;parLELAND/NORMA(TRAVELLE);wHELEN SCHULTZ d JAN 31,2002 

JEWELL, LELAND M OCT 29,1955 BUSTI TO KAY GRIFFIN; CELEBRATE 50TH NOV 13,2005 

JIMENEZ, ANGELA MARY D AUG 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP NEWBORN;parMELVIN/DENISE REYES JIMINEZ, SMITH COURT, DUNKIRK AUG 24,2002 

JIMENEZ, EDUARDO R ACOSTA M NOV 15,2004 DUNKIRK TO COURTNEY GRATES DAU FRANCIS J & TERRI HARDY GRATES, FREDONIA NOV 28,2004 

JIMENEZ, JAILENE NOEL B OCT 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER VELEZ MONTALBAN & NOEL JIMENEZ, DUNKIRK OCT 15,2003 

JIMERSON, DAVID L D SEP 28,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV ae50;wCARLA LeROY;twinDANA;brosPAUL & EDGAR Jr CORNFIELD SEP 30,2004 

JIMERSON, DORIS B D OCT 26,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV neeFUNN ae81;hJOHNSON JIMERSON d OCT 27,2004 

JIMERSON, JILLEAH BLOSSOM B MAY 31,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TEN-NIA THOMAS & BARRY JIMERSON, RICHARDSON RD, GOWANDA JUN 15,2002 

JIMERSON, LOIS LAY D JUN 21,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV 4sons,1dau; MEMBER SENECA HYMN SINGERS JUN 22,2004 

JIMERSON, MAGGIE JEAN B JUL 17,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO KEVIN JIMERSON & ERIN TALLCHIEF, PERRYSBURG JUL 24,2001 

JIMERSON, SOLON CLIFFORD DNL B DEC 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KORRIE ANN JIMERSON, BRANT RESERVATION RD, IRVING DEC 27,2002 

JIMERSON, WALDEN C D MAR 02,2003 GOWANDA bCATT IND RESV 6/24/31;parMORRIS/LILLIAN JIMERSON;wKAREN ELS MAR 04,2003 

JIMERSON, WELLINGTON D JAN 22,2002 GOWANDA bQUAKER BRDG 2/27/32;parABNER/JOSEPHINE(PUTNAM);2ch;compSANDY GOODE JAN 23,2002 

JIMERSON-OCASIO, ARIYAH LEIGH B MAY 09,2003 BROOKS HOSPITAL TO HALEY JIMERSON & KRIS OCASIO, SOUTH DAYTON MAY 23,2003 

JOCK, STEVEN JOHN III B AUG 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KATERI ELIZABETH EGGLESTON & STEVEN JOCK Jr, SILVER CREEK SEP 13,2003 

JOCK, SYKORA KEIGH-ANN B JUL 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KATERI EGGLESTON & STEPHEN JOCK Jr, SILVER CREEK JUL 17,2002 

JOCK, TIFFANY MARIE B NOV 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TRACY L PARKER & GARY A JOCK Jr, ANGELL RD, SILVER CREEK DEC 06,2002 

JOHN, CHARLENE L D JUN 04,2003 CHEEKTOWAGA bDUNK 10/8/42;parDENNISON/LOIS(ARMSTRONG)JOHN JUN 05,2003 

JOHN, DAMIAN E JONATHAN B JUL 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO NEILI K LAY & CARSON J JOHN, IRVING JUL 21,2002 

JOHN, DAUGHTER B JUL 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SUNNEA JOHN & SKY BROWN, SALAMANCA AUG 01,2004 

JOHN, DYLAN T MICHAEL B JUL 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO NEILI K LAY & CARSON J JOHN, IRVING JUL 21,2002 

JOHN, GARYN THOMAS B SEP 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO HERBERT E JOHN III & LEAH MARIE THOMAS, GOWANDA SEP 24,2005 

JOHN, KALLAN REED B JUL 05,1995 BROOKS HOSP TO BRADLEY JOHN & AMY WHITE, CATTARAUGUS INDIAN RESERVATION JUL 13,2005 

JOHN, LOIS A D AUG 22,2002 IRVING bIRVING 3/10/18;parELY/KATHERINE(SILVERHEELS)ARMSTRONG;hDENNISON d1963 AUG 23,2002 

JOHN, LORRAINE R D APR 12,2005 GOWANDA bGWNDA 10/12/15;parFRANKLIN/FLORENCE(GROUND)WHITE; TURTLE CLAN APR 13,2005 

JOHN, RANDALL D MAY 16,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV ae54;parEUGENE/ELIZABETH WILLIAMS JOHN;3bros,5sis MAY 17,2004 

JOHNS, AUSTIN NOAH W MOORE B SEP 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO REDDICK & TRACIE MOORE JOHNS, JAMESTOWN SEP 13,2002 

JOHNS, JAYDEN TALET MOORE B MAY 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO TRACIE & REDDICK E JOHNS, JAMESTOWN MAY 14,2004 

JOHNSON RALPH D AUG 11,2004 BUFFALO bCOLLINS CNT 6/10/27;parFRANK H/RUTH(POTTER);wRUTH M TIMMEL AUG 13,2004 

JOHNSON, ALANNA REANNE B JUL 17,2004 WESTFIELD TO BENJAMAN RANDALL & ALICIA HARTMAN JOHNSON, JAMESTOWN AUG 01,2004 

JOHNSON, ALYSSA MARIE B MAR 28,2005 EDEN TWIN TO JEFF & AMY LUTHER JOHNSON; gparSTAR & BOB LUTHER, LAWTONS MAY 01,2005 
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JOHNSON, ARDA MAE D AUG 01,2002 LONGS, SC bDUNK 11/20/34;parGEO/CLARA(ABRECHT)FAUST;hTHOMAS R AUG 03,2002 

JOHNSON, ARTHUR W D JUL 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP bPARIS PA 4/3/17;parRAYMOND/BERTHA(FROST);;2sons JUL 29,2002 

JOHNSON, BRUCE W D JUN 20,2004 BROCTON bCLEVELAND 10/3/41;parRAYMOND/GLANNA(BRUCE);wBONNIE BURNSIDE JUN 21,2004 

JOHNSON, CECILY D MAR 15,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bBFLO 11/17/24;parWELLES V/CAROLINE(EVERETT)MOOT;hFREDERICK S d1998 MAR 18,2001 

JOHNSON, CHADE LYNN RAE B MAY 22,2001 WESTFIELD TO DOUGLAS & AMY KOCHANOWSKI JOHNSON, E LAKE RD, DEWITTVILLE MAY 31,2001 

JOHNSON, CHARLES W "REV" D SEP 01,2004 BOLIVAR, NY bWILKENSBG PA 5/12/32;parNORMAN C/ADA(PARKER);wLORETTA SEP 14,2004 

JOHNSON, CLYDE "CURLEY" M JUN 30,1951 PROVIDENCE, RI TO LOUISE FORTE; CELEBRATED 50TH IN DUNKIRK SEP 09,2001 

JOHNSON, CLYDE R Jr D OCT 21,2002 RHODE ISLAND bBFLO ae73;parCLYDE R/IVA(WINNEY);LOUISE FORTE OCT 23,2002 

JOHNSON, CONNOR ROBERT B MAR 28,2005 EDEN TWIN TO JEFF & AMY LUTHER JOHNSON; gparSTAR & BOB LUTHER, LAWTONS MAY 01,2005 

JOHNSON, DAKOTA RYAN B NOV 09,2004 WESTFIELD TO JOHN M JOHNSON III & ALEXANDRIA M MORRISON, WESTFIELD NOV 18,2004 

JOHNSON, DAVID S D NOV 06,2002 RIDGECREST, CA bJSTWN 12/25/45;parDAVID R/MARY(BARRETT);wCINDY R NOV 09,2002 

JOHNSON, DEANNA RAE VALENTI B DEC 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO NORMAN & JOY VALENTINE JOHNSON, GRANT AVE, DUNKIRK JAN 07,2003 

JOHNSON, DOLORES G D OCT 03,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 1/14/15;parWALTER/SOPHIA CZEKANSKI JANKOSKI;hLESTER R d1979 OCT 04,2001 

JOHNSON, DORIS THAYER D MAR 11,2001 VENICE, FL bHAMILTON 3/2/11;hJAMES; FORMERLY OF FREDONIA APR 10,2001 

JOHNSON, EDWARD NORMAN D AUG 07,2001 ORLANDO, FL OF GOWANDA ae36;parNORMAN/LOIS JOHNSON AUG 14,2001 

JOHNSON, EDWARD W D NOV 07,2001 PALM HARBOR,FL bWSTFLD ae88;chEDWARD Jr & SUSAN J TEICHGRAEBER NOV 14,2001 

JOHNSON, ELDANA PIERCE D AUG 24,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV hFRANCIS;broLATE MALCOLM BENNETT; CH & GR-CH NAMED AUG 25,2004 

JOHNSON, ELIZABETH W D JUN 03,2004 VANCOUVER, WA bNYC 11/19/12;parJAMES/ELIZ(McCALLUM)WHITE;h1H MENTLEY FISHER;hJ RAYM JUN 03,2004 

JOHNSON, FLOY MERTIE D NOV 23,2002 JAMESTOWN bS DAYTON 10/22/21;parFLOYD/SUSAN BOYS FAIRBANKS;hPERCY A Jr NOV 25,2002 

JOHNSON, FRANCES MARION D JUN 09,2001 N PT RICHEY, FL bGERRY 5/13/17;parJAMES/EVANGELINE(MARSH)DALRYMPLE;hWM E JUN 27,2001 

JOHNSON, GERALD L D OCT 22,2002 JAMESTOWN bBROCTON 3/18/25;parLeROY C/CLARA(CARLSON);wGERRE VanVOLKENBURG d OCT 24,2002 

JOHNSON, HANNAH JEAN B FEB 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIEL DARREN & DIANA LYN JAGODA JOHNSON, WESTFIELD MAR 01,2003 

JOHNSON, HEATHER MICHELLE M MAY 25,2002 JAMESTOWN TO KEVIN WOLOSZYN SON RUSSELL & LINDA LeFEVER, WESTFIELD JUN 30,2002 

JOHNSON, IRMGARD BARBARA D JUL 06,2005 WINTER PARK, FL bPITTSBGH 5/8/26;parJULIUS/MARTHA(OTT)BIELO;hHOWARD d1993; OF RIPLEY JUL 09,2005 

JOHNSON, JEANNE E D DEC 22,2003 BUFFALO bKEARNEY NE 4/8/22;parOLIVER/OMELIA(BARNARD)ERICKSON;hJAMES B DEC 24,2003 

JOHNSON, JEFFREY P M NOV 15,2003 GOWANDA TO BRIDGET WATERHOUSE DAU MARY JANE CROWELL & LATE WALTER CROWELL JAN 18,2004 

JOHNSON, JENNA RAY B DEC 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHAD R & JENNIFER L ADZIMO JOHNSON, DUNKIRK DEC 30,2004 

JOHNSON, LESTER B "DUFFY" D JUL 08,2002 BUFFALO bGWNDA 5/22/22;parANDREW/GERTRUDE(BURTON);wHELEN(PHILLIPS) d12/15/89 JUL 10,2002 

JOHNSON, LOTTIE A D OCT 10,2003 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 5/1/11;parSTEPHAN/JOSEPHINE KLOCEK;hLaVERNE R d11/7/80 OCT 11,2003 

JOHNSON, MARY E D JAN 21,2005 WESTFIELD bCAIRO WVA 10/28/11;neeDONNELLY;hFRANK d JAN 25,2005 

JOHNSON, MELVIN H D AUG 13,2004 CHAUTAUQUA bFRED 10/4/38;parHERBERT L/MARGARET MARY(SCHILLING);wKARIN ALICE AUG 14,2004 

JOHNSON, RANDY A D APR 07,2003 OLEAN bBFLO 9/11/61;parCARL/MARSHA(HOPP)JOHNSON;fnrlGOWANDA APR 09,2003 

JOHNSON, RICHARD M APR 09,1955 ANGOLA TO ELIZABETH TERRY OF ANGOLA; FORMERLY RESIDED IN DUNKIRK; 50th MAY 01,2005 

JOHNSON, ROGER ARTHUR D JUN 24,2003 OCALA, FL bBROCTON 8/22/18;parCLARENCE/ANNA(ANDERSON);wANN LOUISE THAYER d'88 JUN 25,2003 

JOHNSON, RUBY M D DEC 06,2003 BRADENTON, FL bBURNHAM HOLLOW 10/3/27;parCLAUDE/JESSIE(HINDS)HOISINGTON;hKENNETH C d DEC 10,2003 

JOHNSON, THOMAS R D MAY 13,2004 RICHMOND, VA bDUNK 1/22/28;parTHOS L/ROSE(WISNIEWSKI);wARDA FAUSE d8/1/2002 MAY 18,2004 

JOHNSON, VICTOR G D MAY 26,2003 GERRY bJSTWN 12/11/12;parOTTO/MARY JOHNSON;wLENA(NICKERSON)MAREN d2/5/94 MAY 29,2003 

JOHNSON, VIOLA M JUL 7,1952  TO LESTER BERNETT, 50TH ANNIVERSARY JUL 12,2002 

JOHNSON, VIRGINA A D 07/16 WESTFIELD bWST 12/19/15;parHARRY/RUTH(FREDERICKSON)RAYNOR;h1WD WHITWD,2HAROLD JUL 18,2005 

JOHNSON, WESLEY W D JUN 25,2005 DAYTON, NY bGOWANDA 2/23/30;parCLAYTON LEROY/EDNA(WARD);chKEVIN,PAULA JUN 27,2005 

JOHNSON, WILMA M "BILLIE" D DEC 21,2003 SARASOTA, FL bDUNK 4/16/22;parDANL/CLARA(MEYER)MEYERS;hALLEN T d4/21/99 JAN 06,2004 

JOHNSTON, JORDANN ELIZABETH B DEC 05,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOHN W & AMY WALL JOHNSTON, CHERRY CREEK DEC 14,2005 

JOHNSTON, KENNETH D FEB 12,2001 GENEVA, OH bDERBY 6/30/33;parTHOS/SADIE(TRIPP);2sons,3daus;FORMERLY OF RIPLEY FEB 15,2001 

JOHNSTON, SHIRLEY D SEP 10,2005 ROBERTSDALE, AL bN HARMONY 8/29/30;parPERL/IVA(DEAN);wMEREDITH FARRAR SEP 16,2005 

JOINER, THELMA R D FEB 12,2002 JAMESTOWN b1/27/06;parAUGUSTINE/WILLIE(OWEN)THOMPSON FOSTER;h1H TRAVIS;2GEO P d FEB 13,2002 

JONAS, MARLENE D FEB 08,2005 BUFFALO bCATT INDIAN RESV 4/3/44;parGEO/FRANCES(WHITE)JONAS;1dau,5sons FEB 15,2005 

JONES, ADAM MICHAEL B AUG 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ADAM MICHAEL & ALISSA CARYL BUTIEREZ JONES, GOWANDA AUG 24,2005 
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JONES, ASHTON SHANE B AUG 27,2004 BUFFALO TO RACHEL CLARKE & ALAN JONES OF DUNKIRK;gparTOM & MARGE CLARK, DUNK SEP 23,2004 

JONES, ASHTON SHANE D MAR 14,2005 BUFFALO b8/27/2004;parALAN T JONES, RACHEL CLARKE OF DUNKIRK MAR 16,2005 

JONES, BETTY M D APR 05,2003 WESTFIELD bAMWELL PA 2/21/28;parCHAS/RESSIE(SHRADER)BANE;hHAROLD d1989 APR 07,2003 

JONES, BRADLEY PETER B SEP 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO PATRICK & KATHY TRIPPI JONES, S WARSAW ST, DUNKIRK SEP 18,2002 

JONES, CARL A D OCT 19,2001 SOUTH DAYTON bCOLDSPRING 7/21/18;parEDGAR/CLARA(RICHELT);wMARY L MANNING d7/13/92 OCT 21,2001 

JONES, CARMEN D MAR 21,2004 ST PETERSBURG, FL bDUNK 1/19/69;parLARRY JONES/GERALDINE T BYRD;chWIL,MARQ BROOKS APR 01,2004 

JONES, CARTER THOMAS B JUL 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RACHEL CLARKE & ALAN JONES, DUNKIRK JUL 09,2003 

JONES, CRAIG R M OCT 28,2000 PERRYSBURG, NY TO ROBERTA HUBER DAU ALBERT, JANET SCOTCH, ELMA JAN 21,2001 

JONES, ELIJAH BRAYDON B JAN 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON K & MARCIA WINSLOW JONES, RIPLEY JAN 16,2005 

JONES, ELWIN R D MAY 27,2003 WEST SENECA OF CATT INDIAN RESV ae47;wMARIE STYRES MAY 29,2003 

JONES, ERNEST A Jr D jUN 04,2002 GOWANDA bFORESTVL 1/30/26;parERNEST JONES/CARRIE MAY(BUTCHER);wRUTH H PIER JUN 06,2002 

JONES, HAROLD A Jr D AUG 31,2002 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 9/2/52;parHAROLE/LOIS MAY(NICHOLS);wBEVERLY A JORDAN SEP 02,2002 

JONES, JENNIFER LYNNE M OCT 14,2000 FREWSBURG, NY TO JAMES ESTABROOK SON KENNETH & DARLENE ESTABROOK, FILLMORE JAN 21,2001 

JONES, JENNIFER MARIE B APR 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARY YOUNG & ABRAHAM JONES, CONEWANGO VALLEY APR 14,2002 

JONES, JUDITH BARTON D AUG 08,2003 JAMESTOWN, NY bBIRMINGHAM AL 4/28/45;parJAMES P JONES/ELIZ(SMOOT)FLYNN AUG 11,2003 

JONES, KATHERINE D FEB 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/5/17;parGEO/VIOLA(PALEN)TWOREK;hVERNON O d2/12/89 FEB 03,2005 

JONES, KATHERINE ELLIS D NOV 22,2001 TAOS, NM bWESTFLD ae87;parALLAN/ANNA HERRON ELLIS;hDONALD A d1993 NOV 30,2001 

JONES, LELAND E D APR 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFALCONER 4/2/26;parJAMES G/ADDIE M(ABBEY);wIRENE "MICKEY" KOEPKA APR 26,2002 

JONES, MARY ELLEN D MAR 23,2004 HOUSTON, TX bDUNK 8/8/37;parROBERT JAMES/LOUISE(GAUTCHER)SCOTT;sonDOUGL MENZIES MAR 27,2004 

JONES, MARY M D NOV 26,2004 SANTA MARIA, CA bSILV CRK 12/28/19;parANGELO/ANNIE DESKO;2daus DEC 04,2004 

JONES, REBECCA RUTH B AUG 08,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO JOaNNA M JONES, SOUTH DAYTON AUG 17,2003 

JONES, SHIRLEY A D DEC 22,2002 CASSADAGA bBFLO 8/31/41;parBERNARD/REGINA(LABAN)KOLACKI;4sons,1dau DEC 23,2002 

JONES, STEVEN M OCT 01,2003 FREDONIA TO REBECCA LAFFERTY DAU THOMAS & RONNIE LAFFERTY, FREDONIA FEB 08,2004 

JONES, WILLIAM M DEC 27,2002 FREDONIA TO MICHELE NASCA OF DUNKIRK, ATTENDED BY HER DAUS, ELIZABETH & KARA APR 06,2003 

JONES-FOTE, AUTUMN F M SEP 25,2004 SARATOGA SPRINGS TO CHRISTIAN DICKINSON SON TERRY C DICKINSON & DEBORA M GIBBENS NOV 14,2004 

JORDAN, COREY L M JUN 18,2005 SALEM, W VA TO JENNIFER DASH DAU LOYD DASH, McCLEAN PA/GAIL PUGH DASH, SILVR CREEK AUG 28,2005 

JORDAN, DELAZON A D SEP 01,2002 MASSILLON, OH bBELFAST 5/4/1900;parELMER/ELLA(BURDICK);wROSINA(LOCKE) SEP 03,2002 

JORDAN, DONALD L D JUN 12,2002 SINCLAIRVILLE bWELLSVL 5/1/23;parDELAZON A/IDA(RAPP);wANNIE(PENHOLLOW) JUN 13,2002 

JORDAN, ELIZABETH A D APR 24,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 12/30/43;parMICHAEL/ANNA(AUGUSTYN)SOBSCAK;dogKEDDIE APR 26,2004 

JORDAN, FERN W D NOV 25,2001 WESTFIELD bVOLANT PA 2/26/14;parJAMES/FLORA RODGERS MERCER;hGORDON d1/6/86 NOV 27,2001 

JORDAN, JAN REMINGTON D NOV 11,2003 LUTZ, FL ae47;parEARL/ELOISE(THOMPSON)REMINGTON;hNEIL NOV 13,2003 

JORDAN, SIERRA MARIE B MAR 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DIANE C PETERSON & BILLY J JORDAN Jr, SILVER CREEK APR 05,2003 

JOSEPHSON, ENID D DEC 09,2003 HUNTINGTON BCH,CA bDULUTH MN 11/26/16;parLEWIS B/HULDA T JOSEPHSON;hNELS OSCAR d1968 DEC 17,2003 

JOSEPHSON, MAXINE S D JUL 02,2003 JAMESTOWN bFRED 6/27/10;parWM/LILLIAN(JONES)MacCUBBIN;hALMET A d10/26/61 JUL 03,2003 

JOSKER, SAMANTHA JEWEL B JUN 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN & SHANNON KELLY JOSKER, SILVER CREEK JUN 27,2003 

JOU, GISELLE T B MAY 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN P JOU & THY A BUI, FREDONIA MAY 14,2005 

JOURDANAIS, EDWARD W Sr D JUN 10,2005 BRADENTON, FL bORC PRK 1/19/42;parEDWARD/ELEANOR(SARACH);wPATRICIA ROSE JUN 14,2005 

JOY, ANGELINE D DEC 27,2003 ERIE, PA parFRANK/CARRIE(BARONE);burST ANTHONY'S, FREDONIA DEC 30,2003 

JOY, ANGELINE J D JUL30,2001 EDEN, NY FORMERLY OF FREDONIA;parCHARLES/JOSEPHINE JOY;burST ANTHONY'S AUG 01,2001 

JOY, ANNA M D NOV 30,2004 ERIE, PA bSIMINOLE PA 10/29/17;parANGELO/ANGELINE(GULIELMI)BERTOLETTI;hSAM C d'04 DEC 02,2004 

JOY, FRANCES C D SEP 01,2004 IRVING bFARNHAM 7/24/14;parCARL/CHRISTINE(MARTORANA)MANCUSO;hDR JOHN Rd'71 SEP 03,2004 

JOY, LORETTA M D JUN 13,2003 WINTER GARDEN,FL bBFLO A4/26/30;parFRANK T/ALEXANDRIA(ZIELINSKA)FUDALIA;hJOHN E d3/1/88 JUN 17,2003 

JOY, LOUIS M AUG 08,1953 FREDONIA TO BERNICE LEARMAN, WHOM HE MET AT FREDONIA STATE; CELEBRATE 50th OCT 05,2003 

JOY, LOUIS A D JUL 16,2002 JAMESTOWN bLILY DALE 2/14/22;parANTHONY/THERESA(MAIDEL);wSHIRLEY M d5/28/2001 JUL 18,2002 

JOY, RONALD M OCT 19,1963 ST MARY'S TO JoANN PETZ; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

JOY, RUSSELL (Dr) D AUG 25,2002 HANOVER ae76;wMILDRED WANTI AUG 27,2002 

JOY, SAM C M SEP 11,1937 HOLY TRINITY TO ANNA BERTOLETTI; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 
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JOY, SAM C D MAY 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 7/20/14;parJOS/ROSE(LIBERTI);wANNA BERTOLETTI MAY 23,2004 

JOY, SHIRLEY M D MAY 28,2001 DUNKIRK bNIAG FLS 1/7/22;parHERMAN/ROSE(OHM)KLEIN;hLOUIS A; OF LILY DALE MAY 29,2001 

JOY, SISTER JOSEPHINE D JUL 07,2001 SCRANTON, PA bFRED 5/6/16;parFRANK/CARRIE(BARONE)JOY JUL 17,2001 

JOYCE, JOSHUA MICHAEL B FEB 07,2004 GAINESVILLE, GA TO JOSEPH & STEPHANIE RANDALL JOYCE;HE GRAD FREDONIA HS 1985 MAR 07,2004 

JOYCE, MATHEW JOSEPH B AUG 17,2001 GAINESVILLE, GA TO JOSEPH & STEPHANIE JOYCE; HE IS FORMERLY OF FREDONIA SEP 03,2001 

JOZWIAK, MARION J D SEP 16,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/22/20;parMAXYMILIAN/JOSEPHINE(CYBART);wDOROTHY KEOPPEN SEP 18,2001 

JUAREZ-SANTIAGO, ANGEL D NOV 18,2004 BUFFALO bDUNK 6/12/2000;parFRANCISCO JAURES--ROJAS & ALICIA SANTIAGO--AYALA NOV 22,2004 

JUDD, CAROLE ANN D NOV 24,2005 PERRYSBURG bMT KISCO NY 4/20/36;parCHAS/MARY(JENNINGS)JUDD;burJOHNSON CITY NY NOV 27,2005 

JUDEMANN, JULIA J D JUN 20,2005 ERIE, PA bDUNK 7/17/20;parJULIAN/BELLE DANIELS;hWAYLAND d JUN 23,2005 

JUDKINS, C ADELE D MAR 24,2005 BROCTON bMT VERNON 7/6/09;parFRANKLIN/ANNA L(HEIMERLE)BURGESS;hHARRY d12/18/04 MAR 26,2005 

JUDKINS, HARRY B D DEC 18,2004 WESTFIELD bWESTFORD 11/12/11;parWM/NETTA(SOUTHWORTH);wADELLE BURGESS DEC 21,2004 

JUDKINS, JAMES D D OCT 30,2004 BUFFALO bCOUDERSPT PA 12/3/43;parHARRY/ADELE(BURGESS);2sons,4daus NOV 02,2004 

JUDKINS, ROBERT DAMIEN B JAN 24,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JO-ELLA JUDKINS, RAILROAD AVE, CHERRY CREEK JAN 31,2001 

JULMISSE, DEIVON TAHEIM B DEC 27,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO MILAGRO FRED & ALEX JULMISSE, E MAIN ST, DUNKIRK JAN 08,2002 

JUNGQUIST, DAVID M SEP 15,2001 CLARKSVILLE,TN TO LINDA MOORE DAU REV JOHN & MARY FARRAR, CLARKSVILLE DEC 02,2001 

JUNGQUIST, JOSEPH E D JUL 17,2005 DUNKIRK bLANSE PA 5/25/17;parJOS/PEARL(BEAM);wALICE JANE PICKUP JUL 19,2005 

JURCZAK, ANDREA RYAN M OCT 07,2005 BUFFALO TO PATRICK HOFFMAN SON JOSEPH & MICHELLE HOFFMANN, BURLINGTON FLATS NOV 27,2005 

JURCZAK, ROBERT THOMAS M JUL 09,2005 DUNKIRK METHODIST TO CHRISTY LAWSON DAU NONN J NORTHRUP, SILVER CREEK, DARCY LAWSON AUG 28,2005 

JUSKO, EDWARD M D DEC 25,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/25/18;parMICHAEL/PAULINE(MACIEROWSKA);wELIZABETH NALEPA DEC 27,2004 

JUSKO, KRISTEN MICHELLE M OCT 08,2005 BRISTOL, CT TO THOMAS MORRISSEY SON THOMAS E & GERDA MORRISSEY, FREDONIA DEC 25,2005 

JUSKO, SARAH BETH D MAY 21,2004 ROCHESTER bDUNK 9/23/85;parKELLY ABBEY & FRANK JUSKO Jr MAY 23,2004 

JUSTINGER, NIKIA MARIA M NOV 21,2003 JAMAICA TO GREG GLAPA SON GARY & BARBARA GLAPA, DUNKIRK DEC 21,2003 

KACHELMEYER, MADISON MARIE B MAY 23,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHEN E & KIM L SCHWERTFEGER KACHELMEYER, CHERRY CREEK JUN 03,2004 

KACHELMEYER, MICHAEL D OCT 05,2005 FREDONIA ae60;parEDWARD/RUTH(BENTON);wKATHLEE ANN PHILLIPS OCT 07,2005 

KACZOR, FRANCES J D JAN 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP bN TONAWANDA ae93;parVALENTINE/MARY(BUTT)KRZEMINSKI;hLOUIS d JAN 09,2003 

KAFADER, STEPHEN D JUN 13,2002 MIDDLEBURY, IN bIN 1/19/46;parFREDR/MARY E(CARROLL);wLINDA McCANTY;REL IN DUNKIRK JUN 26,2002 

KAHM, STEPHANIE ELLEN M NOV 11,2000 DUNKIRK TO CHRISTOPHER O'ROURKE SON DANIEL & MARIE O'ROURKE, CASSADAGA APR 15,2001 

KAISER, KIMBERLY LYNN B SEP 24,2001 RICKLAND, MS TO KEN & SUSAN KAISER;gparM/M LAWRENCE KAISER, DUNIRK OCT 12,2001 

KAISER, MARC A M JUN 21,2003 FREDONIA TO WENDY BARNES DAU BARBARA A BARNES/LATE EDWARD J AUG 31,2003 

KAISER, RITA G D MAY 14,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 11/8/20;parPETER/GENEVIEVE KLUCK KAISER;HALL OF FAME BOWLER MAY 15,2002 

KAISER, WILLIAM L D NOV 16,2003 SPRINGFIELD, VA bDUNK 11/2/48;parLAWRENCE/MARIAN(WAITER)KAISER NOV 19,2003 

KALETA, CHESTER M D FEB 05,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/13/13;parJOHN/CATHERINE(BIELAT);wEMILY MAKUCH d10/22/80 FEB 07,2005 

KALETA, M SHEIRLY D JUN 03,2003 DUNKIRK bSILV CRK 6/7/33;parLEO/HELEN(WOJCINSKI)KETTELL;hSTEPHEN JUN 04,2003 

KALETA, PETER P D JUL 09,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/29/17;parCASMIER/FRANCES(ZEBRACKI);wFLORENCE MIGA d 3/3/93 JUL 10,2003 

KALL, JOHN P D OCT 25,2005 ERIE, PA bWATERTOWN 10/29/50;parJACOB E/ROSE(SILVER);wJANE VanWEY OCT 26,2005 

KALTENBACH, HELEN R D NOV 09,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/1/08;parHERMAN/EMMA(HILD)RUECKERT;hGEO J d4/9/2000 NOV 10,2003 

KALUZA, AMELIA F D MAY 01,2001 GOWANDA bGWNDA 12/22/13;parJOSEPH/AMELIA(SMRDEL)KALUZA MAY 03,2001 

KALUZA, EMIL J D JUN 24,2003 SEBRING, FL bGWNDA ae82;w1MARY;w2JANE dAPRIL 2000 JUN 29,2003 

KAMINSKI, GAVIN KENNETH B DEC 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM & KAREN SMITH KAMINSKI, LAKE RD, SILVER CREEK JAN 04,2003 

KAMINSKI, JOAN E D JAN 21,2002 WESTFIELD bDUNK 6/30/14;parSYLVESTER/MARY(STOLINSKI)KARABIN;hJOSEPH d1970 JAN 22,2003 

KAMINSKI, PAULA J M AUG 23,2003 FORESTVILLE TO RANDY J FOX SON RUTH FOX, CHERRY CREEK SEP 14,2003 

KANE, GRACE F D JAN 07,2004 GERRY bARGUSVILLE 5/15/23;parARTHUR/MILDRED(WINNIE)KANE JAN 08,2004 

KANIA, CHESTER FRANK D JUL 29,2005 NORWICH, CT bDUNK 1/1/18;parCASMIR/ANNA;wJANE E SLATE d AUG 03,2005 

KANTOWICZ, SARAH D MAY 30,2005 IRVING bBRANT 1/28/15;parCHARLES/ALICE(MARUSSO)TRIPPI;hJOHN d12/19/97 JUN 01,2005 

KAPROLAT, RUTH M D OCT 22,2002 WESTFIELD bPTSBGH 2/23/26;parROY/MAE(HOLLIS)KALMEYER;hELMER G OCT 23,2002 

KAPUSCINSKI, ANTHONY C D DEC 16,2004 ERIE, PA bYOUNGSTN OH;parPETER/MARY(DZIUKALA);wSOPHIE KRYSTOFIAK DEC 18,2004 

KAPUSCINSKI, IRENE A D JUN 03,2001 WESTFIELD b9/7/31;parMICHAEL/VICTORIA(KOPEC)KAPUSCINSKI;burST HEDWIG'S JUN 04,2001 
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KAPUSCINSKI, JOSEPH M D JAN 13,2005 JAMESTOWN bFORESTVL 2/19/23;parPETER C/MARY(DZIUKALA);wANN DULL JAN 15,2005 

KAPUSCINSKI, STANLEY P D JUN 12,2002 JAMESTOWN bFORESTVL 8/4/20;parPETER C/MARY(DZIUKALA);wELAINE EVERHART JUN 14,2002 

KARCZ, BROOKLYN AURORA E B MAY 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP TWIN TO TERRY L & SHANNON M AURES KARACZ, SHERIDAN MAY 21,2004 

KARCZ, TESA O'NEILL KALEA B MAY 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP TWIN TO TERRY L & SHANNON M AURES KARACZ, SHERIDAN MAY 21,2004 

KARGES, NICHOLE LYNN M APR 03,2004 FORESTVILLE TO MICHAEL FRANKLIN SON BOB & MARY FRANKLIN, FORESTVILLE MAY 30.2004 

KARIN, TYLER ROBERT B JUN 21,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT & STELLA DROZDIEL KARIN, DUNKIRK JUL 14,2005 

KARLSTROM, JOHN M NOV 15,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO KIMBERLY WEINKERTZ DAU MS LUCILLE AMENO, DUNKIRK DEC 28,2003 

KARNES, ADAM M M JUL 31,2004 SILVER CREEK TO JAIME STRONG DAU TERRY & NELANNE STRONG, SILVER CREEK NOV 07,2004 

KARNES, JENNIFER M AUG 09,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO MATTHEW DUNN SON EDWARD & SUSAN DUNN, LIVERPOOL JAN 18,2004 

KARPINSKE, DAVID & JANIS M MAY 10,1975 ST JOHN'S UCC WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

KARPINSKE, EDMUND H D AUG 26,2005 WILLIAMSVILLE bDUNK 1/1/10;parJACOB/PRAXIE(KUSNESKE);wJENNIE d10/10/89 AUG 28,2005 

KARPINSKI, COURTNEY ANNE B JAN 05,2001 WESLEY CHAPEL,NC TO DANIEL & HEATHER BROMLEY KARPINSKI;gparRONALD RUDNY,RAYM KARPINS MAR 21,2001 

KARUTER, NEVAEH ELIZ SUE B MAR 25,2005 WESTFIELD TO JEREMIE KARUTER & JULIANA WEST, BROCTON APR 03,2005 

KASDIN, MICHAEL COREY M AUG 31,2003 BUFFALO TO JENNIFER GARROW DAU ROLAND GARROW/GLORIA GORDON, IRVING NOV 16,2003 

KASIMOVA, MARKHABO M JUN 02,2001 UZBEKISTAN TO ALEXANDER EL NASSER SON DR/M MARWAN EL NASSER, FREDONIA OCT 07,2001 

KASPEREK, TIMOTHY M JUL 14,2001 FREDONIA TO MICHELE VEAKINS DAU PAULA VEAKINS, MAYVILLE AUG 26,2001 

KASZUBA, DENISE LYNN M FEB 28,2003 CHARLOTTE, NC TO MICHAEL BARTKOWSKI SON M/M ROBERT BARTKOWSKI, DUNKIRK MAR 30,2003 

KASZUBA, KIMBERLY ANN M OCT 04,2004 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO ZACHARY SHUTA SON ROBERT & KIPP SHUTA, BRACKNEY PA FEB 15,2004 

KASZUBA, MELINDA M SEP 10,2005 DUNKIRK TO RICHARD HADDOX SON DR JOHN & CARMEN HADDOX, EL PASO TX NOV 13,2005 

KATLENBACH, PAMELA M OCT 01,2005 ALTAMONT, NY TO THOMAS J KUZCENSKI, FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK, SON WM & IRENE KUCZENSKI NOV 20,2005 

KATTA, FRANCIS & MRS M SEP 07,1957 ST HYACINTH'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

KATTA, JEANETTE M AUG 21,2004 ST HYACINTH'S CH TO ROBERT KOZLOWSKI Jr SON BOB & LAUREN KOZLOWSKI, DUNKIRK NOV 07,2004 

KATTA, RUTH A D DEC 28,2005 ERIE, PA bDUNK 7/18/36;parPETER/ANNA(BLAZEJEWICZ)WYSOCKI;hFRANCIS DEC 29,2005 

KAUFMAN, ALENE A D JUN 13,2002 DUNKIRK b11/11/22;parJOHN R/ALMA(ALGREN)BEERS;hCARL H JUN 15,2002 

KAUFMAN, C EDWARD D AUG 08,2003 IRVING, NY bCANANDAIGUA 11/8/17;parEDWARD L/MARY LOUISE(REAGAN)KAUFMAN AUG 09,2003 

KAUFMAN, CARL H & ALENE A M MAR 08,1947 GRACE LUTHERAN WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

KAUFMAN, CORRINE D JUL 24,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/4/16;parGERRIT/GERTRUDE(OPPEWAL)WYKSTRA;hJACK K d JUL 26,2002 

KAUS, HARRY LEONARD M SEP 30,2000 SMITH MILLS, NY TO NICOLE ABBEY DAU VICKI LYNN ABBEY, CONCORD FEB 04,2001 

KAUS, HELEN E D DEC 03,2005 HAMBURG, NY bDUNK 7/4/21;parJOHN/MARIE(HOLDORF)STRANZ;hTHEODORE d DEC 05,2005 

KAUS, LANORA JOAN D JUL 08,2004 HOLLYWOOD, FL bDUNK 6/12/42;parJOHN/BETTY BEMIS;sonDALE RAYNOR Jr, 3 daus JUL 10,2004 

KAUS, RYAN PATRICK B JUL 26,2001 DUNKIRK TO CHRISTINA GRAVES & BRUCE KAUS Jr, BROOK AVE, SILVER CREEK AUG 08,2001 

KAUS, STEPHEN A D JUL 15,2002 SALEM, OR bDUNK 2/5/13;parMICHAEL/ANNA(BORYSZAK);wROSE A DOMBROWSKI JUL 17,2002 

KAWSKI, EMERY STEVEN B FEB 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN KAWSKI & TAWNEE WILLIAMS, IRVING FEB 13,2005 

KAWSKI, HARRY J D NOV 22,2004 JOHNSTOWN, PA bFRED 4/1/21;parJOSEPH/PEARL(BRENECKI);wBELLE STRANC d8/21/96 NOV 24,2004 

KAWSKI, JOHN FRANCIS M AUG 13,2005 LAS VEGAS, NV TO CHRISTINA FOX, FOSTER DAU OF SANDRA THOMPSON OF SILVER CREEK AUG 28,2005 

KAWSKI, SAMUEL THOMAS B MAY 18,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS & SALLY RYBIJ KAWSKI, FREDONIA MAY 28,2004 

KAWSKI, ZACKARY MATTHEW B AUG 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT & KARA HORNBURG KAWSKI, FREDONIA AUG 10,2005 

KAYE, ED & ANN M JUL 29,1953  CELEBRATE 50th IN CASSADAGA SEP 07,2003 

KAYES, MITSUKO S "BARBARA" D JUL 26,2001 DUNKIRK bJAPAN;parMAZABUROO/KIYON(INOUE)SHINTAN;hROBERT A d1997 JUL 28,2001 

KAYMORE, ALVIN N D APR 17,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 7/6/23;parIGNATIUS/MABEL(HOFFMAN);wMARTHA J KOLASSA d APR 18,2005 

KAYMORE, MARTHA J D MAR 05,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/30/17;parANDREW/CAROLINE(ZELINSKI)KOLASSA;hALVIN N MAR 07,2003 

KAZAZIAN, ARAM ARTHUR M JUN 12,2004 FREDONIA TO MELISSA MARSHALL DAU MIKE & PATTY MARSHALL, FREDONIA SEP 05,2004 

KAZELUNAS, SARA A M FEB 18,2003 KEY WEST, FL TO RICHARD HART SON REV/M J RICHARD HART, CANANDAIGUA MAR 16,2003 

KAZMIERZAK, STELLA F D JAN 29,2001 IRVING, NY bFORESTVL 12/19/20;parKASMIR/JADWIGA(OLES)BUREK;hEDMUND W d1981 JAN 31,2001 

KEAGLE, JACK GREGORY B JAN 04,2001 HORSEHEADS, NY TO GREGORY & DANIELLE DAY KEAGLE; SISTER, OLIVIA JAN 23,2001 

KEDDIE, TIMOTHY JAMES B OCT 20,2005 CARY, NC TO TODD & LINDA KEDDIE;gpar JIM & CAROL KEDDIE, FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK NOV 20,2005 

KEDDIE, TODD JAMES D JAN 02,2002 SHERIDAN bCAMP LEJUENE NC 6/20/70;parRONALD KEDDIE/LATE SANDRA DONALDSON JAN 04,2002 
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KEECH, WILLIAM C D SEP 24,2001 DUNKIRK bPA 3/20/70;parDICKSON J/FAITH M COVERT KEECH;fianMELISSA ROSE;6ch SEP 26,2001 

KEEFE, ISAIAH PETER B MAY 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO GREGORY & CRYSTAL SWANSON KEEFE, SOUTH DAYTON MAY 21,2005 

KEEFE, NICHOLAS M AUG 04,2001 ST ELIZABETH'S TO CHRISTINE CRUZ DAU MOSES & MARIA CRUZ, DUNKIRK DEC 09,2001 

KEEL, MARIE CROWELL (EdD) D NOV 29,2001 NORCROSS, GA bDUNK 9/15/58;parMAURICE & PAULINE CROWELL;hJOHN DEC 08,2001 

KEELER, COLLIN MICHAEL B JUL 05,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CORY MICHAEL KEELER & CARLEY HODGE ALWARD, FREDONIA JUL 20,2005 

KEELER, ROBERT L D APR 22,2001 FALCONER, NY bJASTWN 10/27/30;parERNEST/MARY(BAGLIA);w2JOYCE AIKEN OLSON m1983 APR 24,2001 

KEEN, JEAN E D JUN 05,2003 SPRING HILL, FL bSHERIDAN ae78;hCHAS L d JUN 06,2003 

KEENEY, MICHAEL JAMES M SEP 01,2001 BURLINGTON, KY TO BRENDA POLISOTO DAU M/M RUSSELL POLISOTO, FREDONIA DEC 30,2001 

KEHLER, MATTHEW ROBERT B DEC 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER DIHMAN HALLQUIST & ANDREW D KEHLER, SILVER CREEK JAN 03,2004 

KEIFER, RICHARD P D JUN 17,2001 INVERNESS, FL bJASTWN 12/18/26;parRICHARD K/DOROTHY C(WILCOX);wLYLA(HOWARD) JUN 19,2001 

KEIFER, RUSSELL V D JAN 07,2001  OF ONE TEMPLE SQUARE ae94; PRIVATE SERVICES JAN 08,2002 

KEIR, MICHAEL JAMES (Sgt) M SEP 08,2001 FREDONIA TO MEGAN MUZACZ DAU THOMAS & RITA MUZACZ, DUNKIRK DEC 23,2001 

KEITH, JASON GRAHAM M SEP 25,2005 ST ELIZ A SEATON TO JULIE DOMBROWSKI DAU JOHN & LINDA DOMBROWSKI, DUNKIRK NOV 14,2004 

KEITH, ZOE EUGENA B JUN 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & TANYA NORTHROP KEITH, BARRETT AVE, JAMESTOWN JUN 30,2002 

KELLEY, CHARLES E D NOV 12,2001 SINCLAIRVILLE bOLEAN 3/5/38;parERNEST/ETHEL(WHITMER);5ch;st-sonANTHONY MIKULA NOV 14,2001 

KELLEY, CHRISTOPHER LEIGH M JUN 11,2005 DUNKIRK TO KATHRYN DELCAMP DAU RICHARD G & RUTH A DELCAMP, BROCTON SEP 25,2005 

KELLEY, CLAUDIA G D FEB 07,2003 BUFFALO bBFLO 1/6/44;parEARL/ESTHER(MALABER)AUSTIN;hFRANK E;resFORESTVILLE FEB 09,2003 

KELLEY, EAN PAUL B OCT 23,2005 WESTFIELD TO PAUL C Jr & APRIL H BOLLA KELLEY, STOCKTON OCT 31,2005 

KELLEY, EMILIEE ROSE B JUN 30,2002 WESTFIELD TO PAUL C Jr & APRIL BOLLA KELLEY, STOCKTON JUL 17,2002 

KELLEY, ERNEST R D FEB 15,2002 ERIE, PA bDEWITVL 12/19/43;parFOREST/VIRCHIE(HIGGINBOTHAM);wVICTORIA KRYSTAFIAK FEB 17,2002 

KELLEY, ERWIN F "PETE" D NOV 05,2001 DAWSONVILLE, GA bDEWITTVL parFORREST/VIRCHIE(HIGGINBOTHAM);wJOANNE; OF BROCTON NOV 07,2001 

KELLEY, ETHEL D JAN 27,2002 DUNKIRK bRIPLEY 3/3/21;parEDWARD/HAZEL CRAWFORD WHITMER;hERNEST L d6/26/78 JAN 29,2002 

KELLEY, HAZEL L D MAY 13,2005 WESTFIELD bSHERMAN 3/2/18;parGEO/SUSAN(KURTZ)KELLEY;broGEO F;fnrlOLEAN MAY 14,2005 

KELLEY, JIMMIE DANIEL B JAN 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER KELLEY PUCCIO, DUNKIRK JAN 08,2005 

KELLEY, JOSHUA ERWIN FOREST B MAR 17,2003 WESTFIELD TO KIMBERLY CREELEY ALLYN & RANDY L KELLEY, E ROUTE 20, WESTFIELD MAR 29,2003 

KELLEY, KATELYNN ANNE B AUG 07,2005 WESTFIELD TO RANDY LEE KELLEY Sr & KIMBERLY(CREELEY)ALLYN, BROCTON AUG 12,2005 

KELLEY, KRISTEN ALLEN M APR 23,2005 ROCKY RIVER, OH TO KEVING WILSON SON OMIE & RUTH BURBEE WILSON, DUNKIRK JUL 17,2005 

KELLEY, LISELOTTE A D MAY 23,2004 DUNKIRK bARGENTINA;parALOIS/EMMA(EITER)ACHHAMMER;hFRED E MAY 26,2004 

KELLEY, NATALIE NOEL B DEC 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SEAN P KELLEY & SUSAN D CORBETT-KELLEY, DUNKIRK JAN 16,2005 

KELLEY, SEAN P M OCT 19,2002 METHODIST TO SUSAN CORBETT DAU CLARENCE & LINDA CORBETT, DUNKIRK JAN 12,2003 

KELLY, ARLENE J D JUN 21,2005 RIPLEY bRIPLEY 10/13/34;parCLIFFORD/EDNA(LAMPHERE)ABBEY;hHARRY JUN 23,2005 

KELLY, BURTON W D DEC 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP bSTCKTN 12/6/27;parMARK/LINNETTE(PICKETT);wDORIS PERRY DEC 10,2003 

KELLY, CAROL A D JAN 05,2005 BUFFALO bWNY 2/27/42;parVERNON/OLIVE(SMITH)KELLY JAN 07,2005 

KELLY, DEANNA MARIE B MAR 31,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO MICHAEL & JODIE KELLY, GOWANDA APR 06,2002 

KELLY, DILLON JOHN B JAN 22,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JOHN & KELLI KELLY, MILL ST, ELLINGTON JAN 31,2001 

KELLY, DOROTHEA M D APR 05,2004 N PT RICHEY, FL bSTCKTN ae81;MOVED TO NPR 1996;5sons INC/STAN KELLY OF STOCKTON APR 10,2004 

KELLY, EDITH M D AUG 19,2002 CASSADAGA bBRADFORD 5/19/33;parEVERETT/LOTTIE(LUSHBAUGH)BISHOP;hRICHARD L AUG 21,2002 

KELLY, ELEONORA S D JUL 27,2004 ERIE, PA bALBERTA,CANADA 11/30/12;parFREDERICK/EMMA(GEHRKE)SCHLEEF;hGEO F JUL 28,2004 

KELLY, ERNEST MICHAEL B SEP 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL D & MONIQUE A SEARD KELLY, MILL ST, STOCKTON SEP 17,2002 

KELLY, GERTRUDE E D FEB 12,2001 IRVING, NY bSHERMAN 10/17/18;parKENNETH/EVELYN(STERNBERG)CRANE;hWM J d FEB 14,2001 

KELLY, HARRY "PAT" D DEC 16,2005 RIPLEY bRIPLEY 7/26/35;parASHTON/IRENE(BOYLAND);wARLENE ABBEY d6/21/2005 DEC 18,2005 

KELLY, JEAN D NOV 03,2003 IRVING bSILV CRK 3/22/26;parJOS/MARY(VENTO)LOMBARDO;hRAYMOND d1995 NOV 04,2003 

KELLY, KATE D AUG 12,2005 BEACON, NY bDUNK 11/22/54;parWM/MARY JANE KELLY;form' hTONY CALDERON AUG 13,2005 

KELLY, LAURA A D OCT 22,2005 NORTH EAST, PA bBFLO 6/7/88;parJAMES KELLY OF DUNKIRK/MAY SIMMONS OF RIPLEY OCT 24,2005 

KELLY, MARGARET ANN M MAY 12,2001 OAKLAND, CA TO WILL FUENTES SON MARY ANN PETERS, FREDONIA/WILFREDO FUENTES JUN 24,2001 

KELLY, MARIE A D APR 17,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO;parJOHN/KATHRYN(TRACY)ALLEN;hVINCENT W APR 19,2001 

KELLY, MILDRED "MIDGE" D FEB 18,2001 ORCHARD PARK,NY bEMPROIUM PA 11/28/27;parGRANT/GRACE(ENSIGN)SMITH;hWM FEB 20,2001 
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KELLY, SHAUN Jr B OCT 12,2001 DUNKIRK TO ZORAIDA NIEVES & SHAUN KELLY, FRONT ST, DUNKIRK OCT 18,2001 

KELLY, THOMAS W D MAY 04,2003 IRVING bBFLO 12/28/20;parEDWARD/FRANCES(DAVIDSON);wMARGT G KLEIN d11/9/90 MAY 05,2003 

KELLY, VERNON O D AUG 15,2001 GOWANDA bJASTWN 2/3/15;parMELVIN/CLARA BELLE(BISHOP);wOLIVE E SMITH d1973 AUG 17,2001 

KELSEY, AUSTIN LEE B JAN 24,2004 WESTFIELD TO PATRICK LEE & CATHY ANN KELSEY, SHERMAN JAN 31,2004 

KELSEY, STRONG A D DEC 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP bPLY HOL CT 10/2/07;parFRANK/SUSAN(VINCENT);wGERTRUDE WOODS d5/14/98 DEC 23,2004 

KELSEY, WILLIAM F D MAY 17,2005 JAMESTOWN bYOUNGSVL PA 3/16/38;parLEWIS/ALICE(HOWELL);2daus MAY 19,2005 

KELSO, KRISTEN M SEP 21,2002 NORTH EAST TO JAMES GOODBAN II SON JAMES & CHRISTINA GOODBAN, NORTH EAST JAN 12,2003 

KENDALL, ROBERT C Jr D MAR 27,2004 NOT STATED ae78;wIRENE;7ch;MEMORIAL SERVICE IN GOWANDA; BURIAL AT SPRINGVILLE MAR 29,2994 

KENJOCKETY, ELVERETTA RUTH D JAN 18,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV ae84;hLAVERNE d;sibsBETTY LOGAN,ELLEN MOHAWK BAUER, EUGENE E JOHN JAN 19,2004 

KENNEDY, ANNA MARIE B SEP 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO PATRICIA SNOW & ROBERT KENNEDY, IRVING OCT 05,2003 

KENNEDY, DEBORAH S D MAY 18,2001 IRVING bGWNDA ae49;parCARL/SHIRLEY(SCHINDLER)CONKLIN;compCHUCK SNOW;3sons MAY 20,2001 

KENNEDY, DOROTHY M AUG 15,1953 BUTLER, PA TO HAROLD BAKER; CELEBRATED 50th AT CHAUT CO HOME WHERE HE RESIDES AUG 31,2003 

KENNEDY, FREN ANNA D AUG 06,2002 PACIFICA, CA bCHAR CNT 7/21/13;parCLYDE/BESSIE(LEWIS)PENHOLLOW;hREYNOLD d1987 AUG 21,2002 

KENNEDY, HENRIETTA M D JAN 14,2005 IRVING bFARNHAM 7/12/21;parCLAYTON/HELEN(BEARNS)JEMISON;hWM K d11/4/96 JAN 15,2005 

KENNEDY, JULIA NICOLE B JUL 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO WESLEY J & LESLEY E NEPHEW KENNEDY, RAILROAD AVE, IRVING JUL 06,2002 

KENNER, GRACEY MARIE B NOV 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JERMAINE KENNER & AMANDA MARKOVICH, DUNKIRK NOV 16,2005 

KENT, BECKY K D NOV 13,2002 WESTFIELD bFRED 10/28/54;parHARLEN/WILMA(ROBINSON)QUACKENBUSH;hDAVID P NOV 14,2002 

KENYON, BENNETT RICHARD B AUG 22,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO RONALD & AMY KENYON, CHAFFEE AUG 28,2002 

KEOPPEN, LOUIS E D APR 09,2004 SPRINGVILLE bDUNK 12/24/19;parWM/ROSE(SCHOOS);ch:VAIL BENNETT, LOUIS J KEOPPEN APR 12,2004 

KEOPPEN, MARY R D OCT 20,2003 GOWANDA bLCKWNA 2/3/15;parCHAS/MARGT(ROONEY)REINHERT;hROBERT OCT 22,2003 

KEOPPEN, WILLIAM J D MAY 28,2003 BUFFALO bDUNK 12/23/15;parWM/ROSE(SCHOOS)KEOPPEN MAY 30,2003 

KEPPEL, DENNIS M Jr M JUL 16,2005 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO KIMBERLY DESMOND DAU JOHN & DEBRA DESMOND, DUNKIRK OCT 16,2005 

KEPPEL, JOAN M D APR 23,2003 PERRYSBURG bPERRYSBG 4/28/27;parHERBERT/BLANCHE(COLE)KEPPEL;2daus APR 24,2003 

KEPPEL, KENNETH CHARLES D MAR 18,2004 GOWANDA bBFLO 5/31/27;parCLARENCE C/ALICE R(BELL);wANNA BELLE PARSON MAR 19,2004 

KEPPEL, TRACY M AUG 11,2001 PORTSMOUTH, NH TO MATT LEONARD SON RICH LEONARD, ROCHESTER/JANICE COTTER, DOVER FEB 03,2002 

KERN, ARTHUR W D SEP 28,2001 VA HOSP, ERIE bDUNK 12/30/28;parARTHUR S/SOPHIA(SCHRANTZ);wMAXINE GRUPA OCT 02,2001 

KERN, PATRICK M DEC 01,2004 OAHU, HAWAII TO ZOE LANTELME DAU MARGUERITE LANTELME, NAPLES, FL MAR 27,2005 

KERN, RICHARD A M JUL 11,1953 DUNKIRK TO BETTY  BERNSTEIN, IN SACRED HEART CHURCH RECTORY AUG 24,2003 

KERNS, JACK HENRY D OCT 17,2005 MIDDLEVILLE, MI bSILVER CRK 2/20/32;FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;wFLORENCE STUDEMAN d OCT 19,2005 

KERR, DAVID H D SEP 29,2003 COLLINS bGWNDA 9/10/48;parHARRY/ANNA BELLE(BARTLETT);wSUE ELLEN d2/11/03 OCT 02,2003 

KERR, JOSEPH R D MAY 18,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 3/29/59;fos parCLAUDE W/ARGYLL HALLER;wLUCINDA J CHAMBERLIN MAY 20,2005 

KERR, SUE ELLEN D FEB 11,2003 IRVING bWARSAW 11/15/49;parMAYNARD/EHMYRTA(TORREY)EWELL;hDAVID H FEB 13,2003 

KERR, SUSAN A D DEC 10,2003 IRVING bCORRY PA 11/15/24;paeJOHN/ANASTASIA(RUSCHOCK)STOSH;hALBERT A DEC 11,2003 

KERRICK, JANE G D MAR 05,2003 JAMESTOWN bWELLSBORO PA 2/23/20;parERNEST/LIDA(BAILEY)GREEN;hROBERT d MAR 06,2003 

KERRICK, ROBERT A D FEB 12,2001 ERIE, PA b2/16/18;parwM/MARY(AUSTIN);wJANE(GREEN);OF FREDONIA FEB 14,2001 

KERTZ, KIMBERLY WIEN M NOV 15,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO JOHN KARLSTOM SON M/M MAX KARLSTROM, SOUTH DAYTON DEC 21,2003 

KESICKI, LEONARD R D SEP 08,2001 PITTSBURGH bPA ae72;wJOANNE; BROTHER OF ROBERT, MAYOR OF DUNKIRK SEP 09,2001 

KESSLER, BERTHA S D DEC 31,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 6/24/10;parCHAS/LUCY MANZELLA SLATE;hERNEST Sr d FEB 1966 JAN 01,2002 

KESSLER, ROBERT C "CHOPPER" D JAN 26,2002 DUNKIRK b8/10/46;parROBT/FLORENCE(WASHINGTON);2ch JAN 29,2002 

KESSLER, ROBERT L D OCT 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/24/19;parALPHONSE/NELLIE(PASINSKI);wFLORENCE WASHINGTON d2001 OCT 31,2002 

KETTENRING, EILEEN M D MAR 22,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 6/12/23;parHENRY/MARY(MARQUARDT)CENTNER;hWM M MAR 23,2001 

KEW, BARBARA M JUN 03,1961 SILVER CREEK TO MATTHEW MARK AZZARELLA - WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

KEWLEY, CHARLOTTE E D JUL 13,2003 WESTFIELD bWI 8/2/27;parGEO/ELVIRA(HOFFMANN)KEWLEY;sonKEITH KEWLEY JUL 15,2003 

KEWLEY, DONALD F D JUL 02,2005 BUFFALO bGWNDA 2/11/33;parFRANK/LUCILE(RHODES);1son,2daus JUL 03,2005 

KEWLEY, DOROTHY H D APR 08,2004 ROCHESTER bBFLO 9/4/14;parCLARENCE/ISABELLE(MEYER)HAMMER;hGERALD d1/22/84 APR 11,2004 

KEWLEY, FRANK C D DEC 04,2002 GOWANDA bDAYTON 7/25/09;parSTANLEY/ETHEL(JACKETT);wLUCILLE RHODES d 6/10/87 DEC 05,2002 

KEYES, KAREN MAYBEE D SEP 24,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV ae58;hROBERT;broWILBUR SENECA SEP 26,2003 
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KEYES, RUTH ANNE B MAY 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ROD & SHELLY JOHN KEYES, IRVING MAY 14,2005 

KHOSLA, PRANAV M RECENTLY FREDONIA TO SUZANNE MARINO DAU SHARON & JESSE MARINO, FREDONIA AUG 04,2002 

KHOSLA, SAVANNAH EMILY B NOV 11,2004 MORROW, OH TO PRANAV & SUZANNE MARINO KHOSLA;gparJESSE & SHARON MARINO, FREDON DEC 19,2004 

KIBBE, ERNEST & PATRICIA M JUN 29,1974 ST HYACINTH'S SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

KIBBE, JARED MARTIN B OCT 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN & HEATHER STALTER KIBBE, 749 PARK AVE, DUNKIRK NOV 13,2002 

KIBBE, REBECCA M OCT 02,2004 ELLINGTON TO JOSHUA HATTAWAY SON SANDRA CONKLIN/LATE BILLY RAY HATTAWAY DEC 05,2004 

KIBBE, STEVEN M AUG 04,2001 ST HYACINTH'S TO HEATHER STALTER DAU GERALD STALTER, BROCTON/GLADYS MITCHELL DEC 16,2001 

KIBBLER, ALBERT J D MAY 12,2005 WESTFIELD bFARMERSVL 9/3/23;parAMANDIS/GRACE;wMARY L MAY 18,2005 

KIBELSBECK, ERIK M JUN 12,2003 SLATERSVILLE SPRGS TO JAIME GOULD DAU M/M DAVID GOULD, TULSA OK AUG 24,2003 

KIBELSBECK, LAURA W M NOV 10,2001 THOMASTON, CT TO WADE SUMMERS SON M/M WILLIAMS SUMMERS III, ENFIELD CT JAN 20,2002 

KIEHLER, MICHELLE COREEN D JUL 15,2001 SWARTZ CRK, MI bBILOXI MS 8/1/61;parFREDERICK/NANCY(BORYCZKA)PEEBLES;hGEORGE JUL 17,2001 

KIERAS, AGNES "INKA" D MAY 07,2005 NIAGARA FLS, NY bDUNK 6/27/32;parMARTIN/LOUISE(MAKRZYCZKA)KIERAS MAY 

09,2005KIERAS, 

KILBURN, DANIEL JAMES B JUL 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT & CAROLEE SHELLEY KILBURN, O'BRIEN RD, SILVER CREEK JUL 06,2002 

KILBURN, MILDRED G "SALLY" D AUG 01,2002 SILVER CREEK bIRVING 5/19/16;parRICHARD/BEULA(McCOY)WHITE;hLOWELL C d1992 AUG 04,2002 

KILBURY, RUTH H D NOV 02,2004 WESTFIELD bCELORON 2/28/06;parCHAS/ETHEL(CONNER)JOHNSON;hFLOYD S d1959 NOV 04,2004 

KILBY, NICHOLAS D JUN 24,2001 GOWANDA ae9;parTODD/CANDICE KILBY JUN 25,2001 

KILEY, ZACHARY LARS B AUG 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS & AMY PALMER KILEY, PERRYSBURG SEP 01,2003 

KILIAN, JOHN (Rev) D DEC 28,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 10/11/29;parCASIMER/HELEN(WOROSZ)KILIAN;4bros DEC 31,2002 

KILLINGBECK, ANNA ELIZABETH B MAR 19,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO STEVEN & CRYSTAL KILLINGBECK, CHAFFEE APR 06,2002 

KILLOCK, ARTHUR GEORGE D JUN 10,2002 GOWANDA bCHR CRK 10/8/16;parHENRY D/MAY(ASHMAN);wROSINA M MARTZ, S DAYTON JUN 11,2002 

KILLOCK, JAYDEN CHRISTOPHER B APR 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIELLE KRYSTOFIAK & CHRISTOPHER KILLOCK, DUNKIRK APR 21,2004 

KINCAID, DALE D NOV 26,2004 NORTH EAST, PA b4/4/37;parHOWARD/GLADYS(OVERMIER);wCHARLOTTE BRAY NOV 28,2004 

KINCAID, DONALD E D JAN 13,2002 WESTFIELD bCAMB SP PA 10/21/38;parHOWARD/GLADYS(OVERMIER);1dau,1son JAN 15,2002 

KINCAID, GLADYS D JUN 09,2001 ERIE, PA bMECCA OH 1/27/19;parMELVIN/FLOSSIE(LENNEY)OVERMIER;hHOWARD d JUN 11,2001 

KINEL, GRANT EDWARD G AUG 12,2005 HERMOSA BCH, CA TO DR BRIAN & ANGELA GRIEWISCH KINEL;gparTED & DOLORES GRIEWISCH, DUNK AUG 28,2005 

KING, DEAN C D JUL 11,2003 OCALA, FL bMANSFIELD 8/8/38;parGLENN W/MARION S;wDONNA M CENTNER;OF LITTLE VAL' JUL 29,2003 

KING, EDWARD S Sr D NOV 21,2002 JAMESTOWN bLIT VAL 6/7/35;parDANIEL R KING Sr/RUBY(CROCKER)MARTIN;wMARTHA HOOKS NOV 22,1002 

KING, JENNIFER LeANNE B DEC 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SUE JEWELL MATTESON & TIMOTHY KING, JAMESTOWN JAN 07,2003 

KING, MARY E D OCT 26,2005 IRVING bSILV CRK 9/18/52;parROBERT/LUCY(MANCUSO)KING OCT 28,2005 

KING, MELDA R D AUG 04,2004 GERRY bLUMPERPT WV 8/31/19;parGUY C/JULIA(CROSTON)MAHLE;hSAM d1/17/82 AUG 05,2004 

KING, MICHAEL P M MAR 31,2001 SOUTH DAYTON TO REBECCA DYE DAU TIMOTHY & MARGARET DYE, SOUTH DAYTON APR 01,2001 

KING, QUEENS NICOLE JO B JAN 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KERRY LUNDMARK & EDDIE KING, DUNKIRK JAN 18,2004 

KING, ROBERT L D SEP 03,2001 GOWANDA bESSEX VT 2/22/35;parJOHN/BESSIE(COPELAND);wJOYCE CAROL(PRATT) SEP 04,2001 

KING, THELMA C D OCT 30,2002 WESTFIELD bCORRY 9/30/16;parWM H/MABEL(JACKMAN)JACKMAN;hMARVIN A d4/13/98 NOV 01,2002 

KINGSLEY, CHARLES F D OCT 09,2005 IRVING bFORESTVL 4/9/29;parARTHUR/HARRIET(CONGDON);wHELEN WOJCIEZYN OCT 12,2005 

KINGSLEY, HELEN A D JUL 02,2002 IRVING bGWNDA 12/27/32;parJOSEF/ANASTASIA(DACHOWSKI)WOJCIEZYN;hCHARLES F JUL 04,2002 

KINGSLEY, STEPHEN S D JAN 24,2003 VIRGINIA BEACH bNORFOLK ae70;parPIERCE/HAZEL(SACKETT);wBEVERLY JAN 26,2003 

KINN, BLANCHE E D AUG 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP bN TONAWANDA 3/20/22;parALEX/MARY(KASKOW)MISKOW;hJOSEPH N AUG 31,2005 

KINN, JOSEPH N D DEC 10,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 9/4/17;parJOHN E/LUCY(REUTER);wBLANCH d8/26/2005 DEC 11,2005 

KINNE, WILLIAM EON D JUL 06,2001 EDGEWOOD, MD bJASTWN 7/4/74;parWILLIAM E KINNE/DIANE M MALOY;1son,1dau JUL 11,2001 

KINNEAR, JEREMY WRIGHT D OCT 13,2001 NYS THRUWAY bRHINEBECK 10/13/80;parTHOMAS WRIGHT/LYNN G WHEELHOUSE KINNEAR OCT 15,2001 

KINNER, ROBERT G D APR 22,2005 COUNTY HOME ae80;parGEO/LOLA(CHRISTY);w2DOROTHY CYBART GENS APR 23,2005 

KINNEY, ARTHUR F D NOV 03,2002 FREDONIA bFRED 11/22/21;parTHOS/DOROTHY(CHACE);wLORRAINE NEAR NOV 04,2002 

KINNEY, HOWARAD E D FEB 09,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bFRED 12/6/23;parTHOMAS/DOROTHY(CHACE);wJOAN(WHITBY) FEB 10,2001 

KINNEY, MICHELE L M AUG 14,2004 SCIO, NY TO ANDREW ASTRY SON M/M WILLIAM ASTRY, CASSADAGA NOV 21,2004 

KINROSS, PAULINE D MAR 23,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bWATERLOO AL 5/4/15;hCHARLES; broVERNON SHARP MAR 24,2001 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

92 

KIONKE, ERNEST J D DEC 08,2004 GOWANDA bBFLO 11/4/22;parERNEST/ALMA(KOLETSCHKI);wSHIRLEY L KOLB DEC 10,2004 

KIRCHER, CLARENCE F D OCT 10,2002 ANN ARBOR, MI bPITSBRGH 1/8/16;parEDW/THERESIA(KRUEWEL);wIMOGENE ANDERSON d9/22/93 OCT 15,2002 

KIRCHER, DAVID EDWARD D JAN 15,2001 LOUISVILLE, KY bJASTWN ae56;parCLARENCE;wCYNTHIA(KOTE) JAN 16,2001 

KIRK, CORY M MAY 28,2005 CINCINNATI TO JESSICA KIRST DAU JOHN & NANCY KIRST, SILVER CREEK SEP 04,2005 

KIRKLAND, EDITH W D JUN 19,2001 CATTARAUGUS bPITTSFLD MA 4/26/11;parJAY W/CLARA M ALLEN;hEDWARD W d12/16/68 

KIRKPATRICK, LUCILLE S D DEC 17,2002 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 9/21/20;parOTTO/LOUISE(FULLER)SHUMAKER;hOAK A d DEC 20,2002 

KIRST, JAMES DENNIS D AUG 26,2002 WHITESVILLE, NY bBFLO 10/10/46;parJAMES DORSEY/MARY JANE INNES;wMARY J PFEIFFER AUG 30,2002 

KIRST, JESSICA ERIN M MAY 28,2005 CINCINNATI TO CORY KIRK SON BARBARA KIRK, DANVILLE, OH SEP 04,2005 

KISKIRAS, NIKI K D AUG 11,2001 WESTFIELD bGREECE 5/14/13;parTHEODORE/ANGGELIKY KOUVATSOS;hGEORGE d AUG 12,2001 

KITCHEN, OLIVIA GRACE B APR 21,2001 WESTFIELD TO TIMOTHY & JENNIFER KREIDLER KITCHEN, SPRING ST, WESTFIELD APR 26,2001 

KITTLE, ERMA D JUN 16,2001 SARASOTA, FL bDELTA IA 7/9/16;parROY/FANNIE(KERR)MOORE;hCLYDE E;fnrlWESTFIELD JUN 21,2001 

KLAJBOR, ALBERTA I D DEC 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP bSHERIDAN 4/18/25;parWM/HELEN(GOSTOMSKI)TILLY;hJOSEPH M Jr d DEC 22,2003 

KLAUS, SALLY H D FEB 06,2002 WILLIAMSVILLE bDUNK 11/14/51;parRICHARD/MARY JEAN WILSON HUSCH;hRICHARD M FEB 09,2002 

KLAWON, RAY & BETTY M OCT 14,1950 WILLIAMSVILLE CELEBRATE 55TH ANNIVERSARY OCT 16,2005 

KLAWON, RAYMOND M OCT 14,1950 WILLIAMSVILLE, NY TO ELIZABETH FRIEDMAN; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

KLEE, SHIRLEY A D AUG 05,2005 DUNKIRK bPLYMOUTH PA 6/12/30;parGORDON K/ELIZ GARBETT SIPPLE;hWM F d1980 AUG 07,2005 

KLEIN, HENRY A D SEP 06,2003 JAMESTOWN bW HAVEN CT 6/25/25;parHENRY A/MARY(INGOLDSBY);wPHYLLIS ANN CHRISTY SEP 08,2003 

KLEIN, KARL HERMAN D OCT 22,2002 MENTOR, OH bNIAGARA FLS ae85;parHERMAN/ROSEMARY(OLM);wWINONA MAYNARD OCT 26,2002 

KLEIN, KARL PHILLIP D APR 28,2005 MENDHAM, NJ FORMERLY OF LILY DALE & CASSADAGA;GRAD CARNEGIE TECH 1962;wE ANNIE MAY 08,2005 

KLEMANN, ETHAN THOMAS B MAR 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MARTIN & KRISTY WATSON KLEMANN, FREDONIA APR 05,2003 

KLEMANN, MARTIN THOMAS M NOV 25,2000 SHERIDAN TO KRISTY WATSON DAU DAVID & MARY ELLEN WATSON, SILVER CREEK APR 22,2001 

KLEPAREK, TRICIA ANN M RECENTLY MELBOURNE, AUSTR TO STEVEN RUBENSTEIN SON HARVEY & TOBY RUBENSTIEN, HOCKISSIN, DE DEC 09,2001 

KLIMAWICZ, JAYDEN MICHAEL B JUN 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BARBARA A KLIMAWICZ, MILESTRIP RD, IRVING JUN 30,2002 

KLOCEK, BERNARD F D JUN 15,2001 FREDERICKSBRG,VA bDUNK 11/11/18;parSTEPHEN/JOSEPHINE(WOJCIECHOWSKA);wMARY(CAMBRIA) d JUN 19,2001 

KLOCEK, BERNICE I D JUL 19,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/5/09;parHARRY/JENNY(BECKER)MOSER;hCHESTER A d7/19/81 JUL 21,2003 

KLOCEK, SHIRLEY D AUG 08,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/6/12;parGEO/VERONICA(WANTUCH)BUGNO;hSTEPHEN J d 4/3/70 AUG 10,2004 

KLOCKO, JEAN MARIE D DEC 06,2004 LOS ALTOS, CA bDUNK 4/17/40;parMARION/DOROTHY(CHAMPLAIN)KLOCKO DEC 11,2004 

KLOPF, ALEXIONNA HOPE B NOV 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM & RUTH KLOPF, SOUTH DAYTON NOV 18,2002 

KLOTZ, VERONICA D D SEP 10,2005 IRVING bGUTTENBURG NJ 1/8/25;parOTTO/CLARA(HILSCHER)DESSART;2dau1son SEP 14,2005 

KLUMP, OLIVE K D NOV 03,2004 IRVING bBFLO 8/10/08;parHENRY J/ELIZ M(LILLIAN)PAILLE;hHAROLD L d12/14/73 NOV 05,2004 

KNAPIK, BELLE D MAR 26.2004 BROOKS HOSP parFRANK/VICTORIA(ZABROWSKA)BERDYCH;hSTANLEY F MAR 29,2994 

KNAPP, FRANCES J D JUN 19,2005 WARREN, PA bYOUNGSVL PA 11/16/28;parGEO A/BERNICE M(GEORGE)DARLING;hFRANK H JUN 21,1005 

KNAPP, MELBA M D OCT 18,2004 BROOKS HOSP bOTTO 9/6/31;parERNEST/EDITH(HILLMAN)RUPER;hGEORGE W OCT 19,2004 

KNAPPENBERGER, ELIJAH WARR' B OCT 09,2004 WESTFIELD TO LON A & KIMBERLY SUE VOLGSTADT KNAPPENBERGER, WESTFIELD OCT 17,2004 

KNAUSENBERGER, LEANORE M D AUG 14,2004 ROCHESTER, NY FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;parFRANCIS HUDSON/EVELYN McCORMICK;hLEO AUG 17,2004 

KNEER, BRAYDEN JEFFREY B JUN 30,2003 WESTFIELD TO LINCOLN & RACHEL BURDETT KNEER, BARNES RD, MAYVILLE JUL 09,2003 

KNEER, FAITH ANN B SEP 20,2004 WESTFIELD TO LANCE EDWARD KNEER & NICOLE R ALEXANDER, BROCTON SEP 28,2004 

KNEER, ROBERTA A D AUG 13,2001 WESTFIELD bHORNELL 2/17/49;parROBERT/ANN C(GUNTHER)KNEER AUG 14,2001 

KNEER, WILLIAM E D MAR 30,2002 ALTAMONTE SPGS,FL bPEORIA IL 7/13/44;parWM/JUNE(KAGEL);2dau,2sons APR 03,2002 

KNIGHT, FREDERICK R D AUG 23,2001 LONGWOOD, FL bDENVER 4/8/17;parFREDERICK R/HARRIET(KRAUSE);wMARGARET CANNING AUG 27,2001 

KNIGHT, NATHAN LYLE B NOV 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BRUCE & KATHLEEN WAHL KNIGHT, FREDONIA DEC 20,2005 

KNOLL, BERT J D JUL 11,2001 DUNKIRK bSHERIDAN 3/5/15;parFRED/FLORENCE(HOISINGTON);wMARGARET M(WHITE)d1999 JUL 12,2001 

KNOPICK, SUSAN A D MAY 30,2005 WARREN, PA bBROOKLYN IN 2/25/45;parROBERT/DOROTHY LYNN BEST;1dau,2sons JUN 01,2005 

KNOPP, LILLIAN HAZEL D DEC 25,2004 GREENHURST bASHFORD 4/29/15;parFREDRICK/LANA(GERWITZ)NUNWEILER;hMILTON EDWARD d DEC 27,2004 

KNOWLES, MITCHELL A D JUL 29,2001 COLLINS bVICTORVL CA 6/2/93;parTHOMAS A/CHARLOTTE R FRARY KNOWLES JUL 31,2001 

KOCH, HEDWIG L D JUL 18,2002 IRVING bGER 3/23/06;parOTTO/MARIE(RIEGELSBURGER)LANG;OWNED SCHNITZELBANK JUL 20,2002 

KOCH, KENNETH JOHN Jr B SEP 28,2003 WESTFIELD TO KENNETH JOHN Sr & TRACI HART KOCH, MIDDLE RD, DUNKIRK OCT 05,2003 
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KOCHMANSKI, JOSEPH M SEP 11,1954 ST HYACINTH'S TO CLARA ZEBRASKI; 50th SEP 26,2004 

KOCKLER, KEITH R D NOV 25,2004 BRADFORD, PA bBRADFD 7/7/65;parRICHARD KOCKLER/DONNA M LITTLEFIELD JENKS;1son NOV 27,2004 

KOESTER, SHIRLEY ANN D FEB 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP OF FREDONIA ae53;parPAUL/DOROTHY PETERS;2ch FEB 06,2003 

KOFOD, MELVIN T D DEC 27,2000 ERIE, PA bJASTWN 10/28/22;parTHEODORE/LILLIAN(ANDERSON);wELEANOR(DILLON) d FEB 15,2001 

KOHLER, KENNETH H D AUG 13,2005 IRVING bSILV CRK 6/12/39;parWM E/RACHEL(FROST);wLULU HAFNER AUG 16,2005 

KOHLER, MARCIA L D AUG 06,2005 SILVER CREEK bDUNK 10/9/53;parLOWELL/VIVIAN(DUNLOCK);hREGINALD AUG 09,2005 

KOHLHAGEN, JEAN M D OCT 20,2003 WEST SENECA parJOHN E/ETHEL(BOTH)MICHAEL;2ch OCT 22,2003 

KOHLMEIER, HARVEY D JUL 27,2005 ANGOLA wRITA V JUL 30,2005 

KOHN, McFALDA P D SEP 07,2005 IRVING bBFLO 11/28/23;parCLIFFORD/PEARL(CAMPBELL)LONDO;hMERRITT J d SEP 08,2005 

KOKOCINSKI, ANTOINETTE D NOV 12,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/3/05;parJOHN/MABEL(WISNIEWSKI)LUDWISZEWSKI;hMICHAEL d11/9/58 NOV 13,2003 

KOKOCINSKI, MICHAEL M MAY 26,1951 DUNKIRK TO DOROTHY LENTZ; CELEBRATE 50TH SEP 16,2001 

KOLASA, RAYMOND M D APR 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSHERIDAN;parJOSEPH/ROSE(JURCYK);wMONICA H BASZAK APR 20,2002 

KOLASSA, BRYSON MATTHEW B MAY 06,2003  TO THOMAS & JOELLE HALBERG KOLASSA, FREDONIA;gpar& gr-gpar NAMED JUN 20,2003 

KOLASSA, TIMOTHY STEVEN M MAY 14,2005 DUNKIRK TO MICHELLE FURMAN DAU ALLEN SAJDAK, FL & NANCY BLECK, FREDONIA JUN 19,2005 

KOLODZIEJ, GENEVIEVE D AUG 29,2002 AMSTERDAM, NY bAMST 3/11/09;parALEX'R/JULIA ANDRUSKIEWICZ;hHENRY;sonROBT H, FREDONIA SEP 06,2002 

KOLODZIEJ, ROBERT M JUN 13,1953 FREDONIA TO MILDRED THURN; 50th DEC 07,2003 

KOLPIEN, ROBERT MELVIN D MAR 12,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bRIPLEY 10/11/36;parBLY/MABEL(LANPHERE)KOLPIEN;wVIVIAN(SHORTS) MAR 14,2001 

KOMADA, PETER P Sr D APR 14,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/13/15;parLAWRENCE/CATHERINE(KOSCINSKI);wHARRIET KIERAS d11/6/90 APR 16,2002 

KOMMER, EMILY MAE D AUG 02,2003 LEWISTON, NY bDUNK 6/20/07;parJOHN/ELIZ(SCHUTTE)DUNCAN;h1SCHOONMAKER;hEARLd1989 AUG 04,2003 

KOMSA, ROSE C D JUL 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK;parMARTIN/KATHERINE(DADESZEWSKA)POPIELARZ;hANTHONY V JUL 18,2003 

KONDOLF, RHEA K D FEB 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/4/12;parJOHN/AMELIA RIDER KITTELL;hPAUL d FEB 22,2002 

KONKO, JEFFREY A D AUG 10,2002 SPENCERPORT bDUNK ae45;parCHESTER/ELEANOR(WASIELESKI);wSUSAN R AUG 13,2002 

KONWINSKI, CLEMENT A D JUN 26,2005 AIKEN, SC bDUNK ae94;parS EDWARD/HATTIE(STEFANIAK);wMARY(GRACZYKOWSKI d2002 JUL 12,2005 

KONWINSKI, DORIS W D SEP 04,2001 BRADFORD, PA bOLEAN 8/23/24;parROBERT WARD/LEONA THAYER WARD HANNAHS;hDR EDW S SEP 06,2001 

KONWINSKI, MARY G D JAN 19,2002 AIKEN, SC bDUNK ae91;parJOSEPH/BELLE GRACZYKOWSKI;hCLEMENT JAN 22,2002 

KOOPMAN, JAROD JAMES M JUL 02,2005 ST HYACINTH'S TO CARLY SLAUGHTER DAU JOHN & MARGO SLAUGHTER, FREDONIA NOV 06,2005 

KOOPMAN, PETER Jr D JAN 25,2004 DANBURY, CT bGR HAVEN MI 2/5/15;parPETER/CATHERINE(VanDOGEN)wMILDRED LUNIK JAN 27,2004Q 

KOPSTIANSKI, ANIZIA D SEP 27,2001 BACA RATON, FL bUKRAINE 1/31/13;parMYRON/MARIA KOPERTYNSKI KORYTKO;hWALTER d SEP 29,2001 

KORBAR, JULIA D JAN 04,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK;parPETER/ANGELINE(WOZNICKA)BUTRYN;hANTHONY F d12/27/96 JAN 05,2002 

KORBAR, LOUIS J D APR 29,2003 GOWANDA bGWNDA 10/27/15;parLOUIS/ROZI(WIDGAY);wDOROTHY STEKLASA d MAY 01,2003 

KORN, PHYLLIS M FEB O3,1951 BUFFALO TO DONALD BURGHARDT, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

KORWIN, STANLEY C D FEB 23,2001 PALM COAST,FL bDK 8/22/20;parSTEPHEN/MARY(CHMIELEWSKI)KORZENIEWSKI;wCHRIST(STILLIONS FEB 25,2001 

KORZENIESKI, LORETTA F D AUG 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/4/19;parANTHONY/VICTORIA(GORNY)PANFIL;hLEO J d6/8/80 AUG 04,2004 

KORZENIEWSKI, AUDREY MAY D MAR 28,2002 EIRE, PA bDUNK 6/29/44;parLEON/BEULAH JOHNSON LeBARRON;hRICHARD R MAR 31,2002 

KORZENIEWSKI, JOIELYN LOUISE M JUL 03,2004 FREDONIA TO ERIC BURLINGAME SON LINDA BURLINGAME, WESTFIELD/DAVID E AUG 08,2004 

KORZENIEWSKI, LISA A M JUL 17,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO RICHARD AGGEN SON MRS RICK CLENDENIN, AZ/LATE RICHARD D AGGEN, UT SEP 14,2003 

KORZENIEWSKI, ZACHARY JAMES B MAR 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & SANDY TRUJILLO KORZENIEWSKI, E BENTON ST, DUNKIRK APR 06,2002 

KORZENSKI, DANIEL A D DEC 28,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 12/27/40;parBERNARD T/EUGENIA(RUCINSKI);wLINDA L RICHARDSON DEC 30,2002 

KORZENSKI, EUGENIA D APR 28,2002 COUNTY HOME bDK 1/19/13;parWALTER/HEDWIG(KRASNODEMSKI)RUCINSKI;hBERNARD T d11/7/86 APR 30,2002 

KORZENSKI, SARAH JEAN M JUL 01,2005 KEY WEST, FL TO KORY LAMBERT SON DR PAUL & MRS DONNA LAMBERT, DAYTON OH OCT 23,2005 

KOSCIELNY, RAYMOND D RECENTLY CHEEKTOWAGA parLEON/MARY;wLORAINE KOZLOWSKI NOV 19,2003 

KOSER, NORMA ELAINE D NOV 30,2004 LAONA bDUNK;parJESSE/RUTH(RUSSELL)NEWELL;hARLYN K d1975;sonRUSSELL KRIEGER DEC 02,2004 

KOSHINSKY, JESSICA M MAY 29,2005 BUFFALO TO PAUL DIETEMAN, GRAD DUNKIRK HS JUN 19,2005 

KOSIERB, EDWARD S "BILLY" D NOV 23,2001 ERIE, PA bDUNK 11/16/16;parSTEVE/SOPHIE(GIELAS);wVIRGINIA MAJKUT d6/6/90 NOV 25,2001 

KOSZEWSKI, GABRIELLE MARIE B AUG 02,2001 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT & JENNIFER KOSZEWSKI, GREENBUSH RD, RIPLEY AUG 09,2001 

KOTA, ADAM R D MAR 06,2002 GOWANDA bPOLAND ae90;parANTHONY/MARY;wFRANCES MAZUR d12/20/86 MAR 08,2002 

KOTA, MARY P D AUG 13,2002 GOWANDA bSALAMANCA 4/15/15;parJOE/AGNES(LENARAT)SEK;hJOHN d1982 AUG 15,2002 
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KOTA, STEVANNA M APR 10,1943 BUFFALO TO WALTER BUREK, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

KOURELIS, C ELEANOR D OCT 16,2004 DUNKIRK bAMSTERDAM 4/6/18;parLEDON/MARY GRAZIER;hLEFTHERIS d OCT 17,2004 

KOURELIS, DESPINA D SEP 28,2002 FLORIDA bDUNK 1/18/27;parNICHOLAS/MARGIO(KALLERGIS)KOURELIS OCT 22,2002 

KOWALSKI, HELDEGARDE K D NOV 28,2003 ARBUTUS, MD bBFLO 7/27/11;parSTANLEY/HELEN(KRAJEWSKI)KRIESZYNSKI;hLEO;son D HARVEY DEC 02,2003 

KOWALSKI, TEDULES D DEC 11,2005 BROOKS HOSP bNIAGARA FLS 1/15/18;parJOHN/HONORA(SYPNIEWSKA);1dau; OF FORESTVILLE DEC 13,2005 

KOZINA, JULIA M DEC 07,2002 DUNKIRK TO RANDY WOODBURY SON W JACK & DORIS WOODBURY FEB 16,2003 

KOZLOWSKI, ANTHONY F D JUL 02,2001 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 10/2/10;parANTHONY/FRANCES (SHOEMAKER);wIRENE KOPLINER d2000 JUL 04,2001 

KOZLOWSKI, CHESTER J Sr D FEB 17,2001 IRVING, NY ae73;parJOS/SOPHIA;4sons,1dau;FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK FEB 18,2001 

KOZLOWSKI, EUGENIA M D AUG 10,2002 SOUTHGATE, MI ae91,FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;hIGNATIUS d1976;sisIRENE SELEGAN SEP 03,2002 

KOZLOWSKI, FLORENCE T D SEP 08,2003 IRVING bBFLO 10/27/32;parSTEPHEN/STELLA(PRZESPOLEWSKI)LAMPERT;hROBT d1/15/02 SEP 09,2003 

KOZLOWSKI, GERALD & CAROL M NOV 30,1963 DUNKIRK SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

KOZLOWSKI, GERALD & JANICE M MAY 21,1960 DUNKIRK  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

KOZLOWSKI, GERALD R M MAY 21,2960 SACRED HEART CH TO JANICE MILLER; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

KOZLOWSKI, JOAN M MAY 08,1954 BROCTON TO ROBERT ZIELINSKI AT ST PATRICK'S CHURCH; 50th JUL 11,2004 

KOZLOWSKI, JOYCE L D MAR 21,2001 BROCTON, NY bBROCTN ae69;parADELBERT/ANGELINE(MASDEO)FURMAN;hTHOMAS E MAR 22,2001 

KOZLOWSKI, MARY FINK D APR 12,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bN EAST PA 6/24/20;parAUGUST/FLORENCE RIEWALDT;h1HAROLD FINKh2EDWARD APR 13,2001 

KOZLOWSKI, ROBERT Jr M AUG 21,2004 ST HYACINTH'S CH TO JEANETTE KATTA DAU TOM & MARY ANN KATTA, DUNKIRK NOV 07,2004 

KOZLOWSKI, ROBERT P D FEB 15,2002 DUNKIRK bSALAMANC 12/28/28;parSTEPHEN/CATHERINE(BUDZINSKI);wFLORENCE T LAMBERT FEB 17,2002 

KOZLOWSKI, SYDNEY IRENE B MAY 07,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KRISTOPHER MICHAEL & SAMANTHA DEE ELLIS KOZLOWSKI, CENTER, FORESTV MAY 20,2002 

KRAFT, RUTHIE M D JAN 03,2001 FREDONIA, NY bDUNK 3/22/88;parSTANELY KRAFT Jr/GALE(LOVE)TUCKER JAN 05.2001 

KRALL, FRANK L D FEB 24,2002 GOWANDA bLEITH PA 11/11/15;parFRANK/MARY(ZEPEK);wDELORES E HOPKINS d FEB 26,2002 

KRALL, FRANK M D DEC 30,2002 BUFFALO bGOWANDA 12/1/14;parJACOB/ANNA(LOGAR;wMARY SELAN JAN 01,2003 

KRALL, MARY SELAN D DEC 25,2005  FORMERLY OF GOWANDA;WIDOW OF FRANK M; MEMORIAL AT StJOSEPH,GOWAND DEC 28,2005 

KRAMER, BRIAN NELSON M JUL 16,2005 ALLEGHENY, PA TO JULIE RAMETTA DAU GEORGE & MARGE RAMETTA, ALLEGHENY TWP, PA JUL 10,2005 

KRASTER, CHRISTOPHER J M SEP 14,2002 PT RICHEY, FL TO DIANA EZELL DAU TED EZELL, HUDSON FL, & LATE BARBARA OCT 

06,2002CHILLEMI, ANNA M 

KRASZEWSKI, JOHN D DEC 15,2003 WESTFIELD bMI 5/16/13;friendJOHN DICKENSON, FREDONIA;burFOREST HILL DEC 18,2003 

KRAUSE, PAUL C D AUG 20,2002 IRVING bSPRINGVL 1/9/24;parEMIL/JENNIE(TYLER);wPEARL ADAMS AUG 22,2002 

KRAUZA, MARGARET M D AUG 03,2004 DUNKIRK bERIE PA 5/22/31;parEMETT/MARION(REYNOLDS)MAGEE;hCASEY AUG 05,2004 

KREBS, CLARA D MAR 10,2001 IRVING, NY ae84;parWARD/HAZEL(SWEATMAN)HANSON;hCHAS W Jr d1/3/91 MAR 12,2001 

KREBS, ELMER R D OCT 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP bGWNDA 10/15/18;parCHAS/GERTRUDE(O'TOOLE);wRUTH L BATES d4/19/97 OCT 06,2003 

KREBS, PATRICK WAYNE D OCT 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/26/90;parWALTER/DEBRA J(KULL)KREBS JONES; SOUTH DAYTON OCT 09,2004 

KRECKMAN, FLORA D NOV 17,2002 GERRY bJSTWN 10/17/05;parCLYDE L/ANNA(POTTER)BLOOD;hBENNETT W d6/16/78 NOV 19,2002 

KREGER, CALVIN H D AUG 13,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/26/26;parHARRISON/VIVIAN(WILSON);wLORENE L GETSELMEN AUG 18,2005 

KREGER, VIVIAN I D APR 30,2003 DUNKIRK bCONEWANGO10/18/03;parERNEST/IVA(LINCOLN)WILSON;hHARRY d1966 MAY 02,2003 

KRESTIC, HELEN K D OCT 23,2004 IRVING b6/11/11;parC MERRITT/BLANCHE E(KIHM)KELSEY;hJOHN OCT 25,2004 

KRICHELDORF, SOPHIA C D AUG 03,2001 BUFFALO bDUNK 4/15/08;parMICHAEL/STELLA(GLINSKI)CZYSZ;hGLENN F dJUNE 1977 AUG 04,2001 

KRIEDEMAN, FARA AGNES D JAN 07,2002 GOWANDA bSALAMANCA 8/12/11;parWM C/AGNES L MOSHER LEMK;hHENRY J d11/4/2000 JAN 09,2002 

KRIEGBAUM, HENRY R D NOV 13,2004 ERIE, PA bBFLO 7/17/32;parALBERT/EDNA(OGER)KRIEGBAUM;wPHYLLIS GERNER NOV 15,2004 

KROCHMAL, CASMIER H D MAR 02,2001 DANSVILLE, NY bDUNK 4/13/15/parFRANK/STELLA;wELEANOR(KUCMIERZ) MAR 05,2001 

KROHN, AMBER D OCT 06,2002 PERRYSBURG bBFLO 9/15/25;parJOHN/EMMA(SIEGRIST)KROHN OCT 07,2002 

KRUEGER, MARGARET INA D FEB 02,2001 BUFFALO, NY bSILVR CRK 11/8/09;parGEO/ANNA(ANDERSON)KRUEGER;brosRAY,FLOYD FEB 07,2001 

KRUGER, ROBERT J D FEB 10,2004 ERIE, PA bBFLO 3/18/13;parOTTO/ANN(JOBST);wMARY JANE WILLS d1985;OF SILVER CRK FEB 14,2004 

KRUL, KEVIN P (2nd Lt) M MAY 18,2001 OLEAN TO MELISSA FESER DAU ALBERT & MELONY FESER, DUNKIRK JUL 29,2001 

KRULISKY, JOHN JOSEPH D DEC 09,2004 METARIE, LA bSCRANTON;wLOIS PURCELL OF DUNKIRK JAN 05,2005 

KRUMM, EDWARD L D NOV 02,2001 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 10/26/46;parCLIFFORD/BEATRICE(SENNO)KRUMM;OF SHERIDAN NOV 08,2001 

KRUPA, ERIC HUYCK M JUN 05,2004 FREDONIA TO BRIANA PALMER DAU ROGER & DELORES PALMER, SILVER CREEK JUL 04,2004 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

95 

KRUPINSKI, DANIEL J D MAR 02,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 1/16/48;parMICHAEL/HELEN(KOLASA); 1 dau MAR 04,2001 

KRUPINSKI, KARI ANN B AUG 29,2004 GARFIELD HGTS, OH TO JAMES & KRISTEN KRUPINSKI;gparCARL/SHARON WUEST;JOHN KRUPINSKI OCT 17,2004 

KRUSZYNSKI, FRANK & MILLIE M JAN 15,1949 SACRED HEART CH CELEBRATE 55th ANNIVERSARY IN CLEARWATER BEACH FL JAN 25,2004 

KRYSTOFIAK, JEFF M NOV 11,2000 BALTIMORE, MD TO HEATHER CURCIO DAU M/M THOMAS CURCIO, ELLICOTT CITY, MD FEB 18,2001 

KRYSTOFIAK, JORDAN WILLIS B JAN 17,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO STEVEN & JULIE NICKERSON KRYSTOFIAK, LAMBERTON RD, FREDONIA JAN 23,2001 

KRYSTOFIAK, SAVANNA ANNE B FEB 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVE M & JULIE J NICKERSON KRYSTOFIAK, FREDONIA FEB 20,2004 

KRYSTOFIAK, VERNA A D JUL 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDETROIT;parPETER/MARY ANN KATULSKI;hHARRY J JUL 09,2003 

KRYSTOFIK, MARIE JANE D JUL 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/24/31;parHORACE GEERTSON/MARY V(NIEWOLAK)CERANOWICZ;hCHESTR JUL 16,2005 

KRYSTOFIK, NICHOLAS EDWARD B MAR 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN G Jr & JENNIFER ANN LILLY KRYSTOFIK, LAKEWOOD DR, DUNKIRK MAR 27,2002 

KRZAKALA, GENEVIEVE B D DEC 15,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/4/19;parGEO/KATHERINE(GOMIELA)WOLOSZYN;hALPHONSE d8/3/2000 DEC 16,2005 

KRZAKALA, JILLIAN M SEP 13,2003 DUNKIRK TO KEITH FEISTEL SON ALLEN & JANYCE FEISTEL, FARMINGTON DEC 14,2003 

KRZAKALA, LORETTA V M AUG 30,1952 ST HYACINTH'S TO MILTON NIKITAS; 50th NOV 03,2002 

KRZYSTOFIK, BEVERLY L D OCT 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/22/36;parSTANLEY P RICKEY & FRANCES LAVASKY NIKOLA;2daus OCT 16,2005 

KRZYZANOWICZ, DENNIS/BECKY M JUN 04,1977 1st METHODIST WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

KRZYZANOWICZ, KARLEIGH M B JUL 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER & JILL STOREY KRZYZANOWICZ, ST HEDWIG'S AVE, DUNKIRK JUL 21,2002 

KRZYZANOWSKI, INGRID D OCT 02,2003 DUNKIRK bFURTH, GERMANY 10/19/36;parRUDOLF/HENRIETTA(HAMMER)WINNIG;hRICHARD F OCT 04,2003 

KSZOS, KRISTEN M JUN 14,2003 HOLY TRINITY TO RAYMOND CHRISTOPHER Jr SON RAYMOND & DARCY CHRISTOPHER, FORESTV SEP 21,2003 

KUBACKI, LAUREN NICOLE B MAY 24,2004 BUFFALO TO MICHAEL & CHRISTINA TYNAN KUBACKI JUN 25,2004 

KUBACKI, MICHAEL RAYMOND M MAY 24,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO CHRISTINA TYNAN DAU STEPHEN & MARUEEN TYNAN, DUNKIRK AUG 31,2003 

KUBASIK, MARY D DEC 27,2004 VENICE, FL bGERMANY 8/15/14;OF DUNKIRK;hJOHN d1993 DEC 28,2004 

KUBERA, EMILY ELIZABETH D JAN 16,2005 ERIE, PA ONE OF INFANT TRIPLETS OF KYLE & REBECCA ARMSTRONG KUBERA, JASTWN JAN 19,2005 

KUBERA, FRANCES J D APR 13,2004 IRVING bFRED 8/18/38;parROY H/JENNIE(PARLATO)PULVINO;hFRITZ APR 16,2004 

KUBERA, MARCY M APR 22,2005 DUNKIRK TO JEFFREY MARZLOFF SON WILLIAM & BARBARA MARZLOFF, MORRIS PLAINS NJ AUG 07,2005 

KUBERA, ROBERT & RITA M JUN 13,1964 ST HYACINTH'S SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

KUCHARSKI, KELSIE SAVANNAH B OCT 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MELISSA FEINEN & JOHN KUCHARSKI, ROUTE 20, SHERIDAN OCT 20,2002 

KUCIAPINSKI, RONALD F D JAN 16,2004 ERIE, PA bDUNK 1/19/52;parCHESTER/FRANCES(WOJNARWOSKI);2ch;fnrlFORESTVILLE JAN 18,2004 

KUCMIERZ, IRENE I D MAY 24,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/10/27;parJOHN/BERNICE(SETERA)OPACINCH;hTHOMAS J d12/24/94 MAY 25,2003 

KUCZENSKI, THOMAS J M OCT 01,2005 ALTAMONT, NY TO PAMELA KALTENBACH DAU M/M EDWARD C ZYNIECKI, FOR'Y OF CASSADAGA NOV 20,2005 

KUCZENSKI, WILLIAM F Jr D OCT 28,2003 NEWARK, NY b7/18/33;parWM F/IRENE(MIXTACKI);wSHIRLEY BUSH;gradFREDONIA HS,CORNELL NOV 05,2003 

KUCZYNSKI, MARGARET J D AUG 18,2001 SYRACUSE, NY bGWNDA 7/6/42;parJ LaVERNE/EDNA G(PRIEL)BUCKLEY;hRONALD;resPAINESVL OH AUG 21,2003 

KUEBRICH, MARGARET D D DEC 05,2003 AMHERST bDUNK 7/10/10;parROBT/HELEN(DILLENKOFER)DOTTERWEICH;h1WSHAFFER2HENRY DEC 07,2003 

KUEHN, ALBERT & CONCETTA M JUL 04,1953 HOLY TRINITY SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

KUEHN, DORIS J D SEP 21,2005 COUNTY HOME bCASS 9/19/23;parANTHONY/ALBERTA(WEBSTER)SNYDER;hERNEST M d2/17/97 SEP 22,2005 

KUEHN, DOUGLAS W D MAY 21,2004 UP'PROVIDENCE, PA bDUNK 6/24/50;parKEDIKO(SAKI)SURRETTE/ERNEST KUEHN;sonKEVIN MAY 27,2004 

KUELL, CHARLES M D JUL 23,2001 BUFFALO bSILV CRK 12/29/19:parCARL/FAITH(MYERS);wJOAN MOLE JUL 25,2001 

KUENNEN, MICHAEL M AUG 29,2004 ALPINE TO SARA POSTA DAU FRANK & KATHELLEN DELLA POSTA, GOWANDA OCT 10,2004 

KUHANECK, PAULINE M D MAR 09,2002 DAYTON bSPRINGVL 10/4/27;parRALPH/MARY PHILBRICK FULLER;hPETER F d1/28/98 MAR 11,2002 

KUHLMAN, CARL M AUG 11,1951 FARNHAM TO DONNA FANCHER AT HOLY CROSS EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH; 50TH SEP 02,2001 

KUHLMAN, KRA FATE B JUN 06,2005 ERIE, PA TO BRETT C & AMBER M KUHLMAN;gparBRIAN & FAITH KUHLMAN, DUNKIRK JUL 03,2005 

KUHLMEY, GLENN JAMES D MAR 20,2002 BUSHNELL, FL bBFLO ae59;parNORMA VALENTINE;wDOROTHY MAR 26,2002 

KUHN, TIMOTHY LEE D JUL 29,2004 BIRMINGHAM, AL bWSTFLD 9/22/51;parPAUL/PEARL(FARNHAM);wROXANNE BEMIS AUG 08,2004 

KUHS, DIANA LYNN D MAY 16,2001 DAYTON, NY bGWNDA 11/20/1959;parWELLINGTON/CAROL(CLINTON)JIMERSON;hTHOMAS MAY 18,2001 

KUHS, ELMER H D OCT 02,2002 GOWANDA bBFLO 6/1/19;parWM/CAROLINE(BURGER);wGERT SMOUT OCT 04,2002 

KUJAWA, LISA MARIE M JUL 12,2003 PITTSFORD, NY TO MICHAEL CULHANE SON KATIE & BRUCE FERGUSON, PITTSFORD AUG 10,2003 

KUJAWA, MARY ELLEN D OCT 12,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 2/3/76;parSTANLEY J/DELPHINE(WINKOWSKY)VNUK;hJACOB;see Oct 15 OCT 14,2005 

KUJAWA, VICTORIA MARY B FEB 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JACK & ELIZABETH LEIBOLD KUJAWA, CANARY ST, DUNKIRK MAR 01,2002 

KUKUDA, JOHN C M MAY 24,2003 SILVER CREEK TO CARRIE FLEMING DAU CHARLES & CATHERINE FLEMING, LAND O' LAKES, FL OCT 05,2003 
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KULIG, MARILYN I D OCT 27,2003 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 9/10/24;parARTHUR/FLOSSIE(SWIFT)PROSSER;2daus OCT 28,2003 

KULL, BERNARD D JUN 09,2001 DUNKIRK bBFLO 10/3/33;parMARY KULL;st-parANDREW/HELEN TAPOREK;3daus JUN 11,2001 

KULPA, ANNE B D JUN 30,2005 ERIE, PA bWINTHROP MA 8/16/40;parLEO/HELEN(OLIVER)MILLER;hRONALD F JUL 01,2005 

KULPA, EDMUND & KATHERINE M FEB 18,1950 SHERIDAN WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

KULPA, HENRY J "BARNEY" D SEP 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/12/43;parFRANK/ELIZABETH(LAWRIE);wJACQUILINE MAJKOWSKI SEP 25,2004 

KULPA, LUCILLE J "DOLLY" D DEC 27,2003 COUNTY HOME b3/11/13;parJOHN/ALEXANDRIA(BOLEWIEKI)JAKUBOWICZ;h1J DUBIEL2EDWARD J d DEC 29,2003 

KUPIEC, ELEANOR B D JUN 09,2004 IRVING bDUNK 8/9/24;parANTHONY/BERNICE(HALASINSKI)CZECK;hHENRY S JUN 11,2004 

KUPIEC, GERTRUDE M D JAN 14,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 1/29/23;parANDREW/MARTHA(ZEBRACKI)GRAMINSKI;hFRANK A d1992 JAN 15,2001 

KUPKOWSKI, LEONARD FRANK M AUG 16,1952 DUNKIRK, NY TO MARILYN ALBRECHT; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

KURAPATWINSKI, MARY IDA D MAY 27,2002 CLEARWATER, FL bBFLO 8/28/09;parFRANK/JULIA(KOCH)BYLEDBAL;hWALTER C (KROPAT)d6/16/78 MAY 29,2002 

KURGAN, PAUL M AUG 08,1953 WESTFIELD TO ZONA MAWHIR; CELEBRATE 50th JUL 27,2003 

KURISCAK, DARIA M D APR 30,2003 BUFFALO bNIAGARA FLS 5/2/70;parFREDERICK A/MAIMIE(MOSES)VOLPE;hKEN MAY 02,2003 

KURZAWA, EUGENE F D FEB 17,2004 IRVING bBFLO ae87;wGLADYS DENZ;2dua,1so;OF CHEEKTOWAGA MAR 09,2004 

KUSELA, SANDRA G D OCT 11,2002 ST PETERSBG, FL bSILV CRK ae67;parFLORYS BRIMMER; REGISTERED NURSE;see6/8/03 NOV 01,2002 

KUSIOWSKI, KYLE CHARLES B MAR 28,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO FRANK & TRACY KUSIOWSKI, GOWANDA APR 06,2002 

KUSNESKE, STUART J D JUN 15,2003 FREDONIA bFRED 4/7/31;parSTANLEY/EVELYN;wMARIE GRANATA JUN 17,2003 

KUZARA, HEATHER A M JUN 08,2002 HOLY TRINITY CH TO AARON PEITRO SON JAMES & BARBARA PIETRO, DUNKIRK SEP 15,2002 

KUZDALE, BRIAN DANIEL M OCT 18,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO AMY JO BEREK DAU WILLIAM & DIANE BEREK, DUNKIRK NOV 23,2003 

KUZDALE, ROBERT THOMAS Sr D NOV 29,2001 TAMPA, FL bDUNK 8/13/27;parJOHN T/VICTORIA(RAJSKI);wJOAN MUSCATO DEC 04,2001 

KUZDZAL, FLOYD M MAR 18,1944 ST HYACINTH'S TO ROSALIE SCHULTZ; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

KUZIORA, FLORINE D AUG 16,2002 VALENCIA, CA bFORESTVL 6/24/31;parCHAS R/MARY(VILLAFRANK)MILITELLO;hJOSEPH AUG 20,2002 

KUZMA, JAMES J D DEC 04,2004 WESTFIELD bDUNK 4/28/46;parJOHN J/JOSEPHINE(MLECZKO);wDEBORAH HART DEC 05,2004 

KUZMA, PATRICIA M D APR 18,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE bJSTWN 11/16/49;parJOHN B/VIOLET(FRANCEN)MOELLER;hJOHN A APR 19,2003 

KUZNICKI, ALEXANDER JAMES B MAY 21,2001 DUNKIRK TO JOHN KUZNICKI Jr & BRANDI WHIPPLE, NEW RD, DUNKIRK MAY 30,2001 

KUZNICKI, BLANCHE L D JUL 08,2002 BUFFALO bFRED 8/28/26;parLEO/HEDWIG(WINCENCIAK)BURLETT;hSTANLEY d1979 JUL 10,2002 

KUZNICKI, FRANCIS J D DEC 02,2005 MARION CO, FL bDUNK 7/25/20;parNICHOLAS/VICTORIA(DRAG);wVIRGINIA A MADURSKI d7/17/98 DEC 06,2005 

KUZORA, LEONARD & BETTY M JUL 02,1949 FORESTVILLE SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

KWAIZER, CHRISTOPHER ANTHON B OCT 13,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT KWAIZER & AMANDA BROWN, SILVER CREEK OCT 27,2005 

KWASNIEWSKI, VICTORIA D OCT 17,2003 KENMORE bDUNK 5/5/18;parPAUL/CATHERINE(MAZUR)BLAZEJEWICZ;hHENRY J OCT 19,2003 

KWIEJ, ALEXIS COURTNEY M B SEP 02,2001 DUNKIRK BAPTIZED;parTIMOTHY & KATHY KWIEJ, COLLEGEVILLE, PA;gparALPHONSE KWIEJ SEP 17,2001 

KWIEJ, MAKAYLA MARIE B DEC 02,2003 COLLEGEVILLE, PA TO TIMOTHY & KATHY WALKER KWIEJ;gparAL & SAIDE KWIEJ, DUNKIRK DEC 20,2003 

KWON, JENNIFER M JUL 05,2003 LEVITTOWN, PA TO JOHN MURRAY SON THOMAS & LINDA MURRAY, DUNKIRK DEC 21,2003 

KYSER, SOREN BRETT B MAY 13,2005 WESTFIELD TO KEVIN M & HEATHER OQUIST KYSER, BEMUS POINT MAY 21,2005 

KYSOR, CHARLES COURSON D FEB 08,2001 GOWANDA, NY bBFLO 3/9/29;parBENJ C/SARAH(COURSON);wSTEFANENA(DIMITRUCK) FEB 09,2001 

KYSOR, KENNETH P D SEP 14,2003 FAIRFAX, VA bMACHIAS 2/13/14;parGILBERT/MABEL(HOLTZ);wLOIS WING d1982 SEP 16,2003 

KYSOR, SARAH C D AUG 10,2002 GOWANDA bWASHNGTON PA 5/15/07;parWM/ELIZ(THOMAS)COURSON;hBENJAMIN C  d1/3/84 AUG 11,2002 

LaBARBERA, JOSEPHINE M OCT 30,1943 HOLY TRINITY TO CHARLES CIVILETTO SON JAMES & CARRIE CIVILETTO, CLARK ST, FREDONIA NOV 30,2003 

LaBOMBARD, CAROLINE C D DEC 11,2002 IRVING bGWNDA 12/24/14;parHARRY/FRANCES(MAULBATCH)DAHM;hANDREW "PETE" d DEC 13,2002 

LaBRAKE, JOHN R SSE D JAN 31,2002 SELMA, AL ae71;TEACHER-PRIEST AT CARDINAL MINDSZENTY IN DUNKIRK 1958-63 FEB 07,2002 

LACHUT, ALISON M RECENTLY KAUAI, HI TO THOMAS PENNA SON DOROTHY PENNA, JAMESTOWN/LATE THOMAS OCT 14,2001 

LACHUT, CHARLES J D JAN 26,2002 IRVING bBFLO 1/25/54;parEDWARD;AGNES LINDBERG L BENSON;wPATRICIA(LIETZ) JAN 28,2002 

LACHUT, CHLOE MAE B JUL 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO BRENT & MELISSA M ABBEY LACHUT, LEON JUL 08,2004 

LACHUT, LILLIAN D DEC 26,2003 GAINESVILLE, FL bBROOKLYN 12/21/22;parFRANK/LILLIAN EHLERS;hALFRED d6/7/93 JAN 01,2004 

LACHUT, WESLEY CHARLES B JUN 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MELISSA ABBEY & BRENT LACHUT, ALLEGHANY RD, SILVER CREEK JUN 25,2002 

LACKI, COLLIN EUGENE B MAR 12,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO EUGENE & KRISTINA TRAVIS LACKI, BROCTON MAR 17,2001 

LaDOW, EARL J D MAY 19,2004 GERRY b4/9/23;pCLARENCE/MAUDE(BACKUS);w1EDNA LATHROP;2ELSIE LEHNEN BARMOR MAY 20,2004 

LAEMMERHIRT, ERNEST PHILIP D JUN 11,2001 FORESTVILLE bBFLO 11/24/13;parERNEST/ELIZ(FISCH);wMARY E(McCOY) JUN 13,2001 
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LAEMMERHIRT, KAREN LYNN M JUN 07,2003 NORTH EAST, PA TO MATTHEW PROBST SON MICHAEL & LINDA PROBST, RIPLEY DEC 07,2003 

LAEMMERHIRT, MARY E D JAN 03,2004 DUNKIRK bLOCKPORT 1/31/16;parROY/ADA(PRIME)McCOY;hERNEST P d6/11/2001 JAN 04,2004 

LAFFERTY, JOHN D D FEB 04,2004 ERIE, PA bSILVER SPRING 8/15/22;parHUGH/ANNA(EISERT);wMARGARET GRAF FEB 06,2004 

LAFFERTY, MARGARET G D DEC 08,2005 IRVING bSILV CRK 8/25/19;parHARRY/ISABELLE(THOM)GRAF;h1VINCENT TRAIN;2JOHN DEC 09,2005 

LAFFERTY, REBECCA M OCT 01,2003 FREDONIA TO STEVEN JONES SON STANLEY & SUSAN JONES, NEVERSINK FEB 08,2004 

LaFLAMME, MARGARET LUCETTA D DEC 09,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 6/9/33;parRALPH/LUCETTA(EISEMAN)KEOPKA;hVINCENT DEC 11,2003 

LAGANO, ETHEL J D JAN 19,2003 NEW MILFORD, NJ bDUNK 11/9/24;parMICHAEL/JANE RAJSKI;hPAUL d1/3/98 JAN 24,2003 

LAGANO, NINA J (LOGAN) D JUN 17,2002 COUNTY HOME bFRED 11/20/18;parJOS/ROSE(SPOTO)PALMER;hDOMINICK LAGANO dOCT 1997 JUN 19,2002 

LaHAIE, KERRI MICHELLE M DEC 14,2002 SOUTH BEND, IN TO AARON HEILMAN SON JOSEPH & DEBORAH HEILMAN, LOGANSPORT, IN MAR 23,2003 

LAJOIE, GEORGE C D MAR 31,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bMANCH'R NH 5/25/23;parGEO/LILLIAN(BURNHAM);wJANET(RUSCH)ZAJAS APR 02,2001 

LaJUDICE, M JOYCE D OCT 14,2005 JAMESTOWN bPORTAGE PA 4/18/33;parANTHONY/MARY LaJUDICE;friendPEGGY ATKIN,LILY DALE OCT 16,2005 

LAKAS, KYLE CHRISTINE M MAY 05,2005 ABILINE, TX TO GREGORY MERK SON DELIA MERK, ANGOLA/LATE MICHAEL F MAY 22,2005 

LAKE, WILLIAM JORDAN M JUN 29,2002 CASSADAGA TO MAUREEN MILLIMAN DAU LINDA JARVIS, CASSADGA & WILLARD MILLIMAN SEP 22,2002 

LaMANQUE, VICTORIA J D NOV 15,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 12/20/16;parJOS/SOPHIE(PRZYBYLA)KRUPA;hWILFRED d9/24/89 NOV 16,2003 

LaMARCA, SAMUEL J M OCT 17,1942 HOLY TRINITY TO LOUISE MARTINELLI; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

LAMB, ARLENE M D OCT 23,2003 GOWANDA bJSTWN 7/21/29;parDONALD C/IDA(SHERMAN)STEENBERG; hLEE J Sr OCT 25,2003 

LAMB, JASON SCOTT M AUG 14,2004 DUNKIRK TO NICOLETTER NICHOLS DAU JIM & NANCY NICHOLS, DUNKIRK NOV 14,2004 

LAMBERT, KORY LEE M JUL 01,2005 KEY WEST, FL TO SARA KORZENSKI DAU DAVID & FREDERIKA KORZENSKI, FREDONIA OCT 23,2005 

LAMBERT, STEPHEN ALFRED M MAR 26,2005 CLEARWATER, FL TO JESSICA SANDERSON DAU WARREN & MARY J SANDERSON, CHERRY CREEK JUL 24,2005 

LAMBIE, MONIQUE M JUN 30,2001 DELRAY BEACH,FL TO JONATHAN COYLE SON MARK & MARY COYLE, DUNKIRK AUG 12,2001 

LaMERE, ROBERT PAUL Jr B DEC 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER LEAH DELCAMP & ROBERT PAUL LaMERE, STOCKTON JAN 03,2004 

LAMKIN, FRANCELIA C D FEB 05,2002 GERRY neeHERRICK ae97;hWALTER W d1973;fnrl BY MORSE, BROCTON FEB 06,2002 

LAMOUREE, JANE D D MAY 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSAN BENITO TX 9/5/17;parCLINTON W/DORA B(COOK)DUNCAN;hROGER A d1970 MAY 06,2004 

LAMPHEAR, MARY S D JUL 02,2004 LOCKPORT bCORRY PA 8/27/16;parJAMES L/JANE D(SPARLING)SAFFORD;hJOHN M d2/4/87 JUL 04,2004 

LANCASTER, BRAD M JUL 09,2005 ST HEDWIG'S TO MINDY SPINUZZA DAU PETER SPINUZZA, BROCTON/BONNIE LEID, FL OCT 02,2005 

LANCASTER, BRETT A M AUG 09,2003 HOLY TRINITY TO AMBER DILL DAU RICHARD & JEAN DILL, DUNKIRK NOV 23,2003 

LANCASTER, JACQUELINE M FEB 09,1952 BRISTOL, PA TO DANIEL FORNAMOWIZC, AT ST MARK'S CHURCH; 50th FEB 24,2002 

LANCASTER, MICHAEL O D JUL 11,2005 POMFRET bBFLO 8/3/50;parRONALD LANCASTER/EVELYN(FOX)GENOVESE;wKAREN S HEALD JUL 13,2005 

LANCASTER, ROBERT & SHERYL M DEC 08,1954 FREDONIA WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

LANCASTER, VIRGINIA F D AUG 29,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/3/16;parARTHUR/AGNES(JOHNSON);hERIC d12/30/84 AUG 30,2005 

LANCIONE, JOSEPHINE M D JUN 25,2003 WESTFIELD bSILV CRK 1/3/21;parCHAS/ROSE(AMICO)SCARLATA;hANTHONY L d1984 JUN 27,2003 

LANDACRE, COLLEEN M D SEP 18,2001 ERIE, PA bTITUSVL PA 9/29/23;parHUGH/MABELL OSBOURNE SLOAN;hELBERT d SEP 20,2001 

LANDON, MATHEW DONALD B JUN 30,2001 WESTFIELD TO TIMOTHY & TAMMY HOUSEMANN LANDON, W MAIN ST, WESTFIELD JUL 09,2001 

LANDY, JAMES BRIAN B APR 25,2001 SLOATSBURG, NY TO JANET SCHULENBERG & PATRICK LANDY;gparRICHARD/NORENE SCHULENBG JUN 16,2001 

LANE, LONNIE D MAY 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP bROCKERFORD GA 8/28/28;parSHEPARD/HESSIE(HARDEN);wESSIE THOMAS MAY 05,2004 

LANFORD, OSCAR ERASMUS (Dr) D JUN 28,2004 SCHODACK bLOUISA, VA ae89;w1CAROLINE CLAPP SHERMAN;wESTHER ARROE JUL 02,2004 

LANG, CHARLES G D DEC 24,2005 ERIE, PA ae74, OF SINCLAIRVILLE;wJEANNE ROBINSON DEC 26,2005 

LANG, JEANNE A D OCT 21,2001 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 9/29/26;parWM A ROBINSON/ELLA THURSTON WYAND;hCHARLES G OCT 23,2001 

LANGAN, ALYCIA MARIE B SEP 11,2001 DUNKIRK TO BYRON T & KIMBERLY M STUCHELL LANGAN, PECKHILL RD, PERRYSBURG SEP 21,2001 

LANGER, ELMER B D MAR 02,2005 SILVER CREEK wMARGARET SMITH;sonsMARK,JOHN & KURT MAR 31,2005 

LANGHANS, WILLIAM & MRS M JUN 06,1953 SHERIDAN CELEBRATE 50th JUN 22,2003 

LANPHERE, ELWOOD L D SEP 19,2002 WESTFIELD bRIPLEY 5/16/15;parFLOYD H/HELEN L(FARNHAM);wBETSY L JOHNSON SEP 20,2002 

LANPHERE, GRACE D OCT 18,2001 DUNKIRK bN EAST 10/11/08;parSAMUEL/ELSIE PEARL PHANCO SHIREY;hALPHEUS C d1992 OCT 20,2001 

LANPHERE, LUCINDA D JUL 18,2005 ERIE, PA bJSTWN 12/21/43;parROBERT/ESTHER(ANDERSON)PRATT;hJERRY;sonD GEBHART JUL 19,2005 

LANPHERE, RENAE M AUG 04,2001 BROCTON TO NATHAN MILLER SON PETER MILLER, BFLO/MARSHA HURLEY MILLER, DUNKIRK OCT 28,2001 

LANSKI, CASIMER M NOV 24,1945 DUNKIRK, NY TO DOROTHY CHRABASZ; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

LANSKI, CLAIRE LOUISE B OCT 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER & LOUISE DZIDUCH LANSKI, FREDONIA NOV 01,2003 
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LANSKI, EDWARD M D OCT 26,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 11/10/11;parSTANLEY/HARRIET(BIELAT);wMONICA P KOZLOWSKI d11/22/88 OCT 28,2003 

LANSKI, JACK THOMAS B AUG 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN & KIMBERLY KRZYZANOWICZ LANSKI, DUNKIRK AUG 13,2004 

LANSKI, LORETTA L D MAY 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/27/26;parBERNARD/BERNICE(ZMUDZINSKI)LANSKI MAY 18,2005 

LANSKI, NORBERT M JUN 30,1951 DUNKIRK, NY BERNICE SZYMANSKI; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

LANSKI, NORBERT & MRS M JUN 30,1951 DUNKIRK CELEBRATE 50th ANNIVERSARY; RESIDE DUNKIRK JUL 08,2001 

LANSKI, TROY ROBERT B FEB 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN &  KIMBERLY KRZYZANOWICZ LANSKI, ROOSEVELT AVE, DUNKIRK MAR 01,2002 

LANSKI, WILLIAM III M OCT 16,2004 ST HYACINTH'S TO MELANIE FULLER DAU RICHARD & JULIE FULLER, PULASKI FEB 20,2005 

LANTELME, ZOE M DEC 01,2004 OAHU, HAWAII TO PATRICK KERN SON RICHARD & BETTY KERN, DUNKIRK MAR 27,2005 

LaPORTE, COSOMINO ROSE D SEP 27,2005 WESTFIELD bFRED 4/2/05;parLOUIS/FRANCES(StGEORGE)GUARINO;hLEONARD J d SEP 29,2005 

LaPORTE, MARIE M OCT 29,1955 WESTFIELD TO ANTHONY SACK SON DOMINIC AND GRACE SACK, SILVER CREEK NOV 06,2005 

LAPP, BARBARA LYN M MAR 19,2005 COSTA RICA TO MAURICIO ESPINOZA SON JOSE ESPINOZA SANCHEZ/PAUBLA PEREZ LOPEZ JUN 26,2005 

LAPP, BARBARA P D MAY 23,2003 COSTA RICA bPA 7/23/28;parCHRISTIAN/REBECCA(PETERSHEIM)BEILER;hJACOB A MAY 25,2003 

LAPP, MARGUERITE H D MAY 05,2003 ORLANDO, FL bCLARENCE CNT ae97;hDR LESTER LAPP d1979;dauDOROTHY EVANS, HANF BAY MAY 13,2003 

LARIMER, MEREDITH L M JUN 14,2003 VANCOUVER, BC TO KEITH STENNING SON GEORGE & BETH STENNING, VICTORIA, BC OCT 05,2003 

LaROY, TAMMI M DEC 06,2003 WARREN, PA TO STANFORD MOORE SON STEPHEN & SANDRA MOORE, BRADFORD APR 04,2004 

LARSEN MARY V D FEB 19,2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA 3/24/19;parANTHONY/HELEN GOMINIAK RAIPORT; FEB 21,2002 

LARSEN, WILMA MARIE D MAY 08,2004 SUMMERFIELD, FL bDUNK ae73;sonsGERALD L & TERRY L MAY 18,2004 

LARSON, AIDEN LOUIS B MAR 27,2005 WESTFIELD TO DARYL STEPHEN LARSON & SEASON MARIE BRIGHAM, BROCTON APR 03,2005 

LARSON, ALBERT MILTON D SEP 16,2001 WESTFIELD ae91 SEP 17,2001 

LARSON, ALLAN BRUCE D AUG 28,2003 TUCSON, AZ bJSTWN 8/5/39;parEINAR K/EDITH A(BERGSTROM);2sons,1dau SEP 17,2003 

LARSON, ANGELA DEE M JUN 09,2001 VERSAILLES TO JEREMY NEU SON JOEL & LINDA NEU, VERSAILLES SEP 02,2001 

LARSON, EDITH A D SEP 29,2004 TUCSON, AZ bJSTWN 10/31/13;parCARL F/WILHELMINA(OSTERBERG)BERGSTROM;h1E LARSON OCT 13,2004 

LARSON, GRACE ALICE B JUL 20,2001 WESTFIELD TO GARY & TINA BROCKWAY LARSON, ASHVILLE JUL 27,2001 

LARSON, MARGARET A D DEC 02,2004 JAMESTOWN bFALCONER 6/9/02;parA ALBERT/MARTHA(DAHLIN)ANDERSON;hHELGE E d11/25/61 DEC 05,2004 

LaSALLE, ALBIN R D JUN 04,2002 WESTFIELD bDUNK 7/24/20;wMONICA NIEWOLAK JUN 05,2002 

LASCOLA, ANGELINE D DEC 28,2003 COUNTY HOME bFRED 9/14/14;parORAZIO/ROSALIA(FAVATA)MILLONZI;hJOSEPH d11/14/84 DEC 29,2003 

LASECKI, ROBERT & MARY ANN M JUN 30,1962 ST HYACINTH'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

LASECKI, ROBERT E D DEC 29,2001 WARREN, PA bDUNK 10/24/37;parLAWRENCE/ANGELINE(MAJKA);wMARY ANN LEWIS DEC 31,2001 

LASKEY, CALEB RAYMOND B SEP 30,2003 WESTFIELD TO CHRISTOPHER ROSS & SAMANTHA MARIE WOODCOCK LASKEY, ELLICOTT RD OCT 11,2003 

LASKEY, DYLAN ROSS B JAN 06,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO CHRISTOPHER LASKEY & SAMANTHA WOODCOCK, LORD ST, DUNKIRK JAN 10,2001 

LASKOWSKI, MARY LEOCRETIA D MAR 28,2001 BUFFALO, NY bANGELINE LASKOWSKI ae84; FELICIAN SISTER APR 06,2001 

LaSPADA, ANTHONY D SEP 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/26/23;parDOMINIC/PALMA(BISIGNANO);wDORIS DAVIS SEP 19,2002 

LASSAK, SYLVIA NEVILLE D MAR 12,2001 EDEN, NY hDAVID d MAR 14,2001 

LATHAM, AGATHA D NOV 18,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/6/17;parFRANK/MARY(UMTAWSKA)NIEDBALSKI;hGERALD dSEPT 1995 NOV 19,2004 

LATHROP, HAROLD C D MAY 05,2001 DUNKIRK bVILLENOVA 5/1/35;parLOREN L/EVA(HEBNER);wRITA(PANEK) MAY 06,2001 

LATIMER, MAXINE M NOV 26,1952 HOLY TRINITY TO SAM ALESSI SON M/M SAM ALESSI, DUNKIRK, CELEBRATE 50TH DEC 08,2002 

LATONA, FRANK D JUL 07,2003 NAPLES, FL bEDEN CNTR 8/8/10;parJAMES/JOSEPHINE;wANGELA StGEORGE JUL 09,2003 

LATONA, WALTER A D OCT 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/30/39;parFRANK/SOPHIE(MAJKUT);wPATRICIA KAICER OCT 16,2004 

LATTA, SHANE CHARLES B NOV 05,2005 WESTFIELD TO JENNIFER CURTIN LANE & SHANE LATTA, MAYVILLE NOV 16,2005 

LATTIMER, KENT J (Rev) D OCT 06,2004 GERRY bSABINSVL PA 1/22/17;parBENJ/GRACE(KENT);w1RUTH VanSTEAMBG;2BEATRICE OCT 07,2004 

LATTIMORE, RYAN J D JUL 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP bAMHERST 6/15/90;parKENNETH FRANCE/JENNIFER MIKULA;JEFFREY/MARY LATTIM' JUL 20,2005 

LAUBACKER, EVELYN E D DEC 05,2002 LOCKPORT bDUNK 7/4/11;parADAM/ELVINA(ISRAEL)ROHR;hALBERT R d6/7/91 DEC 07,2002 

LAUER, HAROLD C D SEP 11,2002 OCALA, FL bNIAGARA FLS ae91;FORMERLY OF GOWANDA;wZOE M SEP 15,2002 

LAUNDRY, FRANKLIN B (Rev) D DEC 21,2002 JAMESTOWN bCANADA 12/17/08;parSANGER/ANNIE(BISHOP);wMIRIAM SMITH DEC 22,2002 

LAURIA, BENJAMIN HENRY B DEC 21,2003 BUFFALO TO DR PHILLIP & LYNN SYSOL LAURIA, FORMERLY OF FREDONIA JAN 11,2004 

LAURIE, LEAH WESTLEY M MAY 10,2004 MAGGIE VALLEY,NC TO NEAL McLEAN SON CHARLES & LENDA McLEAN, LELAND NC JUN 06,2004 

LAURITO, FLORENCE M D DEC 31,2004 BROOKS HOSP ae77;neeMANUEL;hMICHAEL J d JAN 03,2005 
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LAURITO, GIACINTE LOU B SEP 27,2005 BUFFALO TO LEIGH & TONYA BURNS LAURITO, SILVER CREEK;gparJOS & JANICE LAURITO,FR OCT 09,2005 

LAURITO, HALLIE RENEE B MAY 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO AMY REBMANN & MICHAEL LAURITO III, FREDONIA MAY 28,2004 

LAURITO, MAY MARTHA D FEB 20,2001 ERIE, PA bDUNK;parKAZEY/RACHIDE TEDEROUS;hROCCO A FEB 21,2001 

LAURITO, RYAN MATTHEW B AUG 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MATT LAURITO & JENNIFER SanGEORGE, FREDONIA AUG 13,2004 

LAVIN, DAVID J M SEP 14,2002 WILLIAMSVILLE TO JULIE VENDETTE DAU SUSAN K VENDETTE, FREDONIA, LATE JOHN G VENDETTE NOV 10,2002 

LAVIN, MATTHEW RYAN B JUL 26,2005 GRAND ISLAND TO DAVID & JULIE VENDETTE LAVIN;gparSUE & LATE JOHN VENDETTE, DUNKIRK AUG 28,2005 

LAVIN, SHARON CAPLE D AUG 17,2003 GOWANDA ae60;hDAVID;burNORTH COLLINS AUG 18,2003 

LAWRENCE, LOIS KLAYBOR D JAN 05,2005 KELLER, TX bDUNK 1/22/51;parLEONARD/LORRAINE KLAYBOR;hDAVID;h1DeJONGHEhDAVID JAN 07,2005 

LAWRENCE, WILLIAM C Jr D APR 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP bMONTGOMERY 8/25/25;parWM C Sr/JANE C(REIDY)LAWRENCE APR 11,2005 

LAWRIE, JOHN M D APR 08,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/11/22;parJAMES/FLORENCE(McALISTER)LAWRIE APR 09,2002 

LAWSON, CHARLES E D JAN 01,2003 EUSTIS, FL b3/3/14;parCHAS A/ETHEL(CARTER);wLOIS P BURLINGAME; FORMERLY/PORTLAND JAN 03,2003 

LAWSON, CHRISTY ANN M JUL 09,2005 DUNKIRK METHODIST TO ROBERT JURCZAK SON ROBERT JOHN JURCZAK, CHERRY CREEK AUG 28,2005 

LAWSON, ELVA J MATTESON D JUL 09,2004 BROOKS H OSP bDELEVAN 4/23/16;parBERT G/IRMA(MORGAN)HITCHCOCK;h1JAS  A;h2LARRY JUL 11,2004 

LAWSON, JACLYN KAY D RECENTLY KEY COLONY BC FL bDETROIT 9/23/41;parDOROTHY/HAROLD LAWSON;dau;FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK DEC 10,2005 

LAWSON, JAKOB M FALL 2003 HOUSTON, TX TO MANETTE HALL DAU JAMES & PEGGY HALL, MAHOMET, IL APR 13,2003 

LAWSON, PADRAIC DOUGLASS B JUN 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS & ALLISON CABLE LAWSON, FREDONIA JUN 16,2005 

LAWTON, BARBARA M NOV 23,1949 SILVER CREEK TO JAMES DEWEY; 55th DEC 12,2004 

LAWTON, DeETTA E D OCT 14,2004 WILLIAMSVILLE bSILV CRK 9/15/11;parFLOYD/DELLA(McPHERSON)CADWELL;hEDWIN R d11/6/89 OCT 16,2004 

LAWTON, HORACE RAY "TOD" D JUL 15,2003 BROOKS HOSP bLAWTONS 3/6/14;parRAY W/SARAH E(KIROACH);wHAZEL PARRY d JUL 17,2003 

LAWTON, LIBERTY JADE B APR 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS M Sr & CHRISTINE M HORTON LAWTON, HANOVER RD, SILVER CREEK MAY 01,2002 

LAWTON, RYLEIGH PAIGE B DEC 08,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS Sr & CHRISTINE HORTON LAWTON, SILVER CREEK DEC 12,2004 

LAWTON, THOMAS MALCOLM M DEC 10,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO CHRISTINE WINDNAGLE DAU DONALD & SHAWN HORTON, STOCKTON MAR 11,2001 

LAY, ADELINE L D JUL 09,2005 BUFFALO bPERRYSBURG 8/12/20;parFRANKLIN/FLORENCE(GROND)WHITE;1dau,1son JUL 11,2005 

LAY, JOYCE COOPER D FEB 02,2001 CATT INDIAN RESV neeCOOPER;h1STANLEY FOX d; hIVAN LAY d FEB 03,2001 

LAZARCZYK, HELEN T D SEP 17,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 8/22/21;parMICHAEL/CAROLINE(DULL)MUCHA;hWALTER G d9/26/90 SEP 18,2002 

LAZARCZYK, LORRAINE M D FEB 15,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/25/47;parWALTER G/HELEN T(MUCHA)LAZARCZYK;comTIM CERANOWICZ FEB 17,2003 

LAZARCZYK, WILLIAM J D OCT 21,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 4/6/18;parSTANLEY/KATHERINE(DOROS);wOLGA C WYZYKOWSKI OCT 22,2001 

LAZARON, DONALD C D FEB 24,2001 SANTA ANA, CA bFRED ae78;parFRANK/BERTHA(GUGINO)LAZARON;wMARIE MAR 10,2001 

LAZARONY, MARY KOCH D JAN 21,2002 LILY DALE bSPOKANE 2/24/11;parJOS/MINNIE KOCH;hANTHONY S d 1/18/99 JAN 23,2003 

LAZCANO, BETSEY S D MAR 03,2005 ITHACA, NY bPORTLAND ae83;parWM ELIAL/BEATRICE(FULLER)SKINNER;hARTHUR W d1998 MAR 05,2005 

LAZZARO, CONNOR JEFFREY B AUG 10,2001 ROCHESTER, NY TO DANIEL & KATHLEEN FELLINGER LAZZARO;gparRICHARD/PAULINE FELLINGER AUG 30,2001 

LAZZARO, TESS ELIZABETH B MAR 02,2004 WEBSTER, NY TO DANIEL & KATHLEEN FELLINGER LAZZARO;gparRICHD & PAULINE FELLINGER APR 08,2004 

LEACH, ZACHARY MARSHALL B SEP 08,2001 DUNKIRK TO BRYAN & ANNA NECKERS LEACH, W ELEVENTH ST, JAMESTOWN SEP 21,2001 

LEAFFE, JAMES FRANK D MAY 13,2001 ANN ARBOR, MI OF CATT INDIAN RESV ae53;parJAMES/RHODA(LAY)LEAFFE MAY 16,2001 

LEAGUE, LILY CLARA B JUN 06,2001 BUFFALO TO COREY & JENNIFER MAYS LEAGUE, LOCKPORT;gparBOB/JANET MAYS,SLV CRK JUN 22,2001 

LEAHY, BARBARA ANN D NOV 17,2005 SINCLAIRVILLE ae54 NOV 18,2005 

LEAMER, RAYMOND D JAN 23,2002 WESTFIELD bMAHUFFY PA 12/15/13;parJOHN W/LAUR BELL STALL;wMYRNA ORR JAN 26,2002 

LEARMAN, BERNICE M AUG 08,1953 FREDONIA TO LOUIS JOY; CELEBRATE 50th IN GLENDALE AZ OCT 05,2003 

LEATHERBARROW, MARIE M D DEC 09,2004 SUNSET BAY bBFLO 11/13/17;parWM/CLARA(ZOLLER)WEBER;hVINCENT DEC 10,2004 

LeBARON, HAZEL D DEC 04,2004 COUNTY HOME bCOMMERCE TX 4/22/03;hERNEST;sonBRUCE DEC 06,2004 

LeBARON, JULIA LAUREN B MAY 18,2005 BUFFALO TO JON & lAURA LeBARON, FREDONIA; AT MERCY HOSPITAL JUL 31,2005 

LeBARON, WINIFRED J SHERMAN D FEB 21,2005 JAMESTOWN bOLEAN 1/2/08;parTRUEMON E/FLORENCE(MACK)ALLEN;h1GEO D;h2HOWARD D d FEB 22,2005 

LeBARRON, JACK Jr M MAY 17,2003 FORESTVILLE TO BECKY ORTEL DAU DARLENE ORTEL, FREDONIA/LATE RAYMOND J JUL 13,2003 

LeBARRON, MARION D JUL 16,2004 DUBLIN, OH bLONG IS 6/10/20;parFRED'K/MATILDA(LYDA)HITCHCOCK;hFREDERICK d11/16/2000 SEP 16,2004 

LeBARRON, NATALIE J M MAR 08,1952  TO DUANE NICKERSON Sr SON RIGINALD NICKERSON & ALICE DERBY MAR 10,2002 

LECKLITER, HALEIGH OLIVIA B NOV 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & ALAINNA McQUIGGAN LECKLITER, DUNKIRK NOV 18,2004 

LECKLITER, ZACHARY ISAAC B OCT 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & ALAINNA McQUIGGAN LECKLITER, DUNKIRK OCT 13,2002 
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LEDDY, JAMES (Father) D JUN 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP bIRELAND 3/29/18;parJOHN/MARYANN(HOEY) LEDDY; St COLUMBAN'S JUN 11,2002 

LEDOUX, JEAN-PIERRE M JUL 02,2005 DUNKIRK TO DIANE TABER DAU JEAN COALOFARO, DUNKIRK/LATE ANTHONY M COALOFARO AUG 07,2005 

LEE, ANNAMARIE ROSE B MAR 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RICHARD K II & NANCY MARIE LUGER LEE, WISTERIA DR, FREDONIA MAR 15,2003 

LEE, BETHANY REBECCA B APR 05,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO RICHARD K II & NANCY MARIE LUGER LEE, FREDONIA APR 14,2005 

LEE, CHARLENE D APR 16,2001 SYRACUSE bGWNDA ae51;FORMERLY OF CATT INDIAN RESV;burPERRYSBURG APR 19,2001 

LEE, FRANCES K D DEC 27,2001 WESTFIELD bPAINTED POST 12/28/07;parFRANK/NANCY STEWART CUTLER;hCLIFFORD H d'91 DEC 28,2001 

LEE, HAZEL A D JUL 19,2001 BUFFALO bITHACA 6/16/22;parWM/NINA(SOPER)MARSHALL;h1C SEAMON,2C LEE,3D DEWEY JUL 20,2001 

LEE, MARY THERESA D MAR 11,2005 OLEAN bGWNDA 10/12/63;parJAMES W LEE/MARILYN NEMMER MAR 13,2005 

LEE, PERRY H D OCT 31,2002 IRVING bDETROIT 6/4/23;parMELVIN/THERESA(McGRATH);wHELEN STANAGE NOV 02,2002 

LEE, TINA M MAR 22,2004 GATLINBURG, TN TO BRANDON MARZ SON M/M LOREN MARZ, TALBOTT TN, FORMERLY DUNKIRK MAY 30.2004 

LEENERTS, MARY JANE D SEP 01,2003 HAMILTON, ONT bDUNK 1/27/36;parFRANCIS/GENEVIEVE(GUZIEC)MAJAK;2sons,3dau SEP 03,2003 

LEFFERTS, MADALYN H D FEB 17,2003 COUNTY HOME bOLEAN 12/13/19;parCLARENCE D/ROSALIE(SMITH)HENNEMAN;hEDWARD d6/14/95 FEB 19,2003 

LEGGETT, ELIZABETH M JUN 14,2003 BROCTON TO BRIAN PUGH SON HARRY & MYRNA PUGH, BROCTON SEP 28,2003 

LEGTERS, ETTA D APR 23,2001 CORRY, PA bCLARION PA 5/20/12;parJACKSON/MYRTLE(UPDYKE)MAZE;sonDAVID SCHULTZ APR 24,2001 

LEHMAN, ARNOLD P D JAN 15,2003 WESTFIELD bWESTFLD 3/3/32;parWALTER/EVELYN(PERDUE);wBETTY WARNER 16-Jan-03 

LEHMAN, AVERY PATRICIA B MAR 12,2003 BOSTON, MA TO ZACHARY & AMY CASSIDY LEHMAN;gparJIM & RAE CASSIDY, FREDONIA APR 05,2003 

LEHMAN, GORDON WALTER D DEC 18,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 8/30/29;parWALTER/EVELYN MAE(PERDUE);3ch;COMP:JUDY CHAPMAN DEC 20,2003 

LEHNEN, ELEANOR W D DEC 21,2004 WESTFIELD bARKWGT 6/17/19;parBENJAMIN/CLARA(GOLDBERG)WHITE;hROBERT N d2/23/2002 DEC 22,2004 

LEHNEN, ROBERT N D FEB 23,2002 COUNTY HOME bARKWRIGHT 7/27/14;parNICHOLAS/MARTHA(JOHNSON);wELEANOR WHITE FEB 24,2002 

LEHNING, RUTH M D SEP 19,2001  parALBERT/LAURA FERRIE SHEPKER;hRAY E d SEP 20,2001 

LEHR, DONALD JOHN (Dr) D DEC 03,2001 SUN CITY, CA bCHICAGO 10/22/36;parJACOB A/HERTA M(BLUM);wSUZANNE G HENNIG DEC 09,2001 

LEIBOLD, RUTH M D JUN 03,2002 DUNKIRK bOH 12/15/24;parTITUS/LOUISE LEIBOLD;dauPATRICIA GROVER JUN 21,2002 

LEIBY, MARILYN M GUENTHER D JUN 15,2002 WYOMISSING, PA parPAUL/MARJORIE(FISHER)GUENTHER;MEMORIAL IN GOWANDA JUL 03,2002 

LEICHTER, MACKENZY GRACE B SEP 12,2002 LEHIGH ACRES, FL TO KARIN WUNDER & JUSTIN LEICHTER;gparPATRICIA & MICHAEL WUNDER, DUNKRK SEP 18,2002 

LEICHTER, MACKENZY GRACE B NOV 10,2002 FT MYERS, FL BAPTIZED;parKARIN WUNDER & JUSTIN LEICHTER;gparMIKE.PATR WUNDER,DUNKRK NOV 20,2002 

LEID, ETHAN THOMAS B MAY 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS & KIMBERLY MORRISON LEID, FREDONIA JUN 03,2004 

LEID, JENNAMAE B SEP 12,2001 DUNKIRK TO THOMAS & KIMBERLY MORRISON LEID, LIBERTY ST, FREDONIA SEP 21,2001 

LEIGEY, PATTY JO D FEB 24,2004 RT 39, W OF FORESTVL ae37, OF FREDONIA;KILLED IN AUTO CRASH, NO OTHER INFORMATION FEB 25,2004 

LEIGEY, SHIRLEY M D AUG 04,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 5/3/35;parWM/LELA(LLOYD)TAYLOR;hROSCOE A AUG 08,2004 

LEJA, LOTTIE E D JUL 09,2001 ? ae81;hARTHUR d;chMARSHA, TERRY JUL 14,2001 

LELONEK, DENNIS D MAY 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 5/13/47;parRAYMOND/VIRGINIA(MASZCZAK)LELONEK MAY 30,2005 

LEMANSKI, BERNICE D FEB 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP bLCKWNA 5/29/17;neePOCHYLSKI;hHARRY J d2/28/81 FEB 09,2005 

LEMANSKI, DARLENE A D FEB 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/23/47;parHANK/MARJORIE A(HOWARD)DOBRINSKI;hCHRISTOPHER J FEB 18,2005 

LEMANSKI, DOLORES E D MAY 01,2004 BUFFALO bW VA 5/3/36;parPETER F/CATHERINE (KUCZENSKI) LEMANSKI MAY 04,2004 

LEMANSKI, HARRY M NOV 27,1937 BUFFALO, NY TO BERNICE POCHYLSKI; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

LEMANSKI, HARRY & BERNICE M NOV 27,1937 BUFFALO WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

LEMISZKO, TAYLOR JANE B MAY 21,2001 DUNKIRK TO TROY LEMISZKO & TAMMIE BEHM, FAY ST, BROCTON JUN 01,2001 

LEMISZKO, TROY CHRISTOPHER II B DEC 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TAMARA BEHM & TROY LEMISZKO, FAY ST, BROCTON JAN 05,2002 

LEMK, ALICE E D MAY 24,2001 CATTARAUGUS bE OTTO 8/10/20;parALLEN C/REKA(SCHULTZ)WESTFALL;hWM M d3/9/92 MAY 25,2001 

LEMK, CAMERON SCOTT B APR 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT & TRACY CULVER LEMK, LAKEWOOD MAY 21,2005 

LEMK, ELVA M D JAN 13,2005 GOWANDA bSALAMANCA 11/8/22;parPAUL/HELEN(STOLL)MILLER;hHOWARD C d1953 JAN 14,2005 

LEMK, MEREDIE RAE B AUG 11,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIEL J LEMK & JENNIFER SCHOSEK, GOWANDA AUG 17,2005 

LEMPGES, THOMAS E D AUG 05,2004 SCRIBA, NY bDUNK ae78;parTHEODORE/LUCH(HERMES);wCARYL E NORTON d1984 AUG 07,2004 

LENAHAN, ANN M D JAN 25,2005 SPRINGVILLE bBFLO 11/2/26;parJAMES/HELENA REDMOND;hJACK M JAN 26,2005 

LENDER, DONALD R D OCT 22,2002 EUCLID, OH bFALLEN TIMBER PA 4/26/36;wDELORES;broWAYNE, OF FREDONIA OCT 30,2002 

LENDER, ELIZABETH ANN M SEP 20,2003 JAMESTOWN TO PAUL CLEMENTE SON ROBERT & VALERIE CLEMENTE, PITTSBURGH NOV 16,2003 

LENNERTZ, RICHARD W Jr D SEP 19,2002 WEST SENECA bDUNK 10/26/26;parRICHARD W/BEATRICE(KARIN);wSALLY C SEP 21,2002 
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LENT, ALLEN M D DEC 09,2002 SPRINGVILLE bJSTWN 1/11/51;parMILO/DORIS(HOWE)LENT DEC 10,2002 

LENTINI, CARMELA M D FEB 18,2002 TONAWANDA neeMILLONZI;hCHAS F d FEB 20,2002 

LENTZ, DOROTHY M MAY 26,1951 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL KOKOCINSKI; RENEWED VOWS AT ST HEDWIG'S CHURCH SEP 16,2001 

LENTZ, HENRY A D SEP 09,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK;parHENRY Sr & JANE(BRZYSKI)LENTZ FROMMER;wDOLORES MICHALSKI SEP 11,2005 

LEONARD, LOUIS D JUN 13,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 11/13/24;parLOUIS/ROSE(INTIBAR);wFERN A BARTLETT JUN 15,2004 

LEONARD, MATT M AUG 11,2001 PORTSMOUTH, NH TO TRACY KEPPEL DAU AL & LINDA KEPPEL, FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK FEB 03,2002 

LEONARD, RHONDA-SUE B JUN 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES LEONARD AND RHONDA-JEAN BROMLEY, JAMESTOWN JUN 11,2005 

LEONE, ALVERA R D APR 10,2005 IRVING bSILV CRK 12/1/16;parGEO/CONCETTA(MILITELLO)LEONE APR 11,2005 

LEONE, AMELIA D DEC 01,2003 RECIDA, CA bDUNK 4/12/16;parKAZEY/RACHIDE TEDEROUS;hRUSSELL d JAN 14,2004 

LEONE, CATHERINE M D AUG 13,2001 CHARLOTTE, NC bJSTWN 5/12/16;parTHOS/JOESPHINE FASHANO GIAMBRA;hANTHONY F d AUG 16,2001 

LEONE, CHARLES PAUL D SEP 21,2003 PHOENIX, AZ bDUNK 9/3/49;parSAM/CONNIE(LoPRESTO)LEONE OCT 03,2003 

LEONE, ERICA K M RECENTLY FREDONIA TO MARCUS MALONEY SON THOMAS & ELAINE MALONEY, ORCHARD PARK SEP 02,2001 

LEONE, GERALDINE A D JAN 06,2004 FREDONIA bJSTWN 12/31/28;parTHOS C/FREIDA(SCHULTZ)BERRY;h1BURKIEWICZ;hHORACE d JAN 08,2004 

LEONE, HELEN C D MAY 02,2001 SALISBURY, MD bFRED 5/28/13;parGEO/ANTONIA(SIRAGUSA)CACCAMISE;hANTHONY J d12/29/75 MAY 05,2001 

LEONE, JENNIE LOGAN D APR 01,2005 COUNTY HOME bBFOL 10/31/10;parANTHONY/AGNELINE LEONE;hJOSEPH L d 3/24/90 APR 03,2005 

LEONE, JUNE KATHERINE M SEP 10,2005 RHINEBECK TO RYAN LING SON JOSEPH & ELAINE LING OF RHINEBECK NOV 27,2005 

LEONE, MARIE M OCT 16,1954 HOLY TRINITY TO PAUL LUCZKOWIAK; OF DUNKIRK; 50th NOV 07,2004 

LEONE, MARIE R D SEP 03,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 1/9/18;parSALVATORE/CELIA TENAMORE FULIA;hJOSEPH P d SEP 04,2001 

LEONE, MARY D JUL 15,2005 WESTFIELD bFRED 2/8/08;parJAMES/MARIA(BATTAGLIA)CRISTINA; hSAMUEL A d JUL 18,2005 

LEONE, MARY J D FEB 01,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 1/1/14;parSAMUEL/CARMELLA(VENDETTE)ALLESSI;hSAMUEL R FEB 03,2004 

LEONE, RUSSELL HARRY D NOV 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP b3/19/15;parJACOB/MARY(CHRISTINA);wANN POLIZZI d6/4/2001 NOV 15,2002 

LEONE, SARA A D NOV 18,2005 IRVING bFORESTVL;parFRANK/MARY(POLVINO)VALONE;hJOHN S; OF BRANT DEC 07,2005 

LeROY, L TYRONE Jr D APR 16,2001 CATT INDIAN RESV ae38;parTYRONE LeROY SINGER/CORRINE LeROY;compJILL DOXTATER;6ch APR 17,2001 

LeROY, SISTER PAULINE SSJ D FEB 13,2003 CLARENCE neeANNA LeROY bDUNK 8/10/14;parLOUIS/HELEN(GROENING)LeROY FEB 15,2003 

LESCH, ROBERT JACOB D SEP 24,2003 PORTSMOUTH, VA bPORTSMTH 3/17/2003;parR NICHOLAS/CYNTHIA(SKEEN)LESCH SEP 27,2003 

LESEFSKE, MARGARET N D AUG 23,2001 GOWANDA bW VA 11/14/39;parJOS/MARGT BOZA NAGY;hRICHARD C d5/4/2000 AUG 28,2001 

LESLIE, WILLIAM EDWIN M JUN 15,2002 FREDONIA TO BEVERLY SALETTA DAU HORACE & JANET SALETTA, FREDONIA JUL 28,2002 

LESNIAK, EVELYN M ALLEN D MAY 27,2005 VALLEY PARK, MO bStLOUIS MO 12/9/29;parJOHN Z/ELIZ(FLINT)ALLEN;hRONALD E Sr JUN 25,2005 

LESSINGER, MATTHEW BRANDT B MAY 11,2001 DUNKIRK TO DAVID & ELIZABETH BEERS LESSINGER, BURTON LANE, HAMBURG MAY 17,2001 

LESSO, HARRIET GLENDA D AUG 19,2003 GERRY bERIE 11/4/12;parHARRY GEO/EMILY C(CARYLON(SCHWARTZ);hVICTOR d AUG 21,2003 

LESSO, VICTOR E D AUG 14,2001 BRADENTON, FL bOAKFIELD 11/27/13;wHARRIET SCHWARTZ; FORMERLY OF FREDONIA AUG 17,2001 

LETERSKY, RICHARD J D JAN 13,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/13/15;parAUGUST/SOPHIE(MILLER);wGENEVIEVE LAJEWSKI JAN 15,2004 

LETTA, DOROTHY W D JAN 19,2001 JACKSON, MI neeWALKER;hRICHARD C d1999;FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK JAN 27.2001 

LEVANDOSKI, ADA M D OCT 14,2001 DUNKIRK bSHERIDAN 1/3/29;parEARL/VIOLA WILKINS STEVENS;hJOSEPH OCT 16,2001 

LEVANDOSKI, JOSEPH F Jr D FEB 05,2002 DUNKIRK bSHERIDAN 11/9/26;parJOS/MABEL SMITH;wADA M STEVENS d10/14/2001 FEB 06,2002 

LEVANDOSKI, REKA M D AUG 16,2001 GREENVILLE, SC bSHERIDAN;parWM A/INEZ LUCE SMITH;hWALTER WM;FORMERLY OF FORESTVL SEP 21,2001 

LEVANDOSKI, WILLIAM JOSEPH B JUL 11,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN & CHERYL OSAR LEVANDOSKI, DUNKIRK JUL 16,2005 

LEWANDOWSKI, DAVID T M AUG 02,2003 DUNKIRK TO CAROLYN RITENBURG  MOTHER OF RICHARD & SCOTT MEYER & MELISSA ANN+ OCT 05,2003 

LEWANDOWSKI, ELSIE D APR 01,2001 ERIE, PA bFRED 9/9/35;parOVA LITZ;hDAVID APR 02,2001 

LEWANDOWSKI, GLORIA L D APR 29,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/7/53;parBERNARD/RITA(KOZLOWSKI)FULLER;hRONALD L APR 30,2001 

LEWANDOWSKI, MONICA M D NOV 16,2003 IRVING bDUNK 10/29/10;parFRANK/MARY(GESTWICKI)KOWALSKI;hBERNARD d1975 NOV 18,2003 

LEWANDOWSKI, RICHARD D DEC 25,2004 FREDONIA bDUNK 8/30/41;parFRANK W/HEDWIG(LORENC)LEWANDOWSKI DEC 28,2004 

LEWELLYN, CLARENCE H D JUL 29,2004 BROOKS HOSP bCUMBERLND MD 12/31/11;parWM/MARGARET(SNOWDEN)'wADELLE CPBB d1987 JUL 30,2004 

LEWIS, AMY M JUN 08,2002 FIRST METHODIST TO TIM NIXON SON M/M ANGELO LEONE, DUNKIRK AUG 11,2002 

LEWIS, DANIEL C M JUL 13,1968 CHERRY CREEK TO LINDA A ROSE; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

LEWIS, ELSIE M D FEB 09,2004 JAMESTOWN bCHARLOTTE CNT 6/29/17;parBENJ/JULIA(CHASE)LEWIS;hALBERT D d FEB 11,2004 

LEWIS, HUNTER JEFFERY B JUL 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CANDY WHITACRE & JEFFERY LEWIS Jr, GERRY JUL 26,2003 
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LEWIS, MICHELLE L D SEP 24,2005 ERIE, PA bJSTWN 7/5/3;parWM J/MARY A(WELLS)WELLS;hDANA W SEP 26,2005 

LEWIS, ROSE DELPHINA D JUL 15,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 1/14/21;parJOS/MARY(SENATRA)MUSSO;hCECIL H d6/18/97 JUL 17,2005 

LEY, OLIVIA CHRISTINA B DEC 04,2002 WESTFIELD TO CHRISTOPHER & TARA BARNES LEY, MATTESON ST, FREDONIA DEC 15,2002 

LIBBY, HELENA K D DEC 04,2001 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 5/25/51;parELLIS R/MARGT E OLSON PARKER;2daus DEC 05,2001 

LIBERATOR, WILMA P GEORGE D NOV 22,2002 BRADENTON, FL bFORESTVL 7/27/25;parVERN/GRETCHEN FROST;hA WM LIBERATOR d DEC 03,2002 

LICHTENWALTER, CATHERINE D APR 28,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 10/2/1900;parFRED/MARY(HIGGINS)LICHTENWALTER MAY 10,2001 

LICHTENWALTER, KATHRYN D APR 28,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 10/2/1900;parFRED/MARY(HIGGINS)LICHTENWALTER MAY 01,2001 

LICK, GEORGE W D APR 29,2002 WESTFIELD bERIE 8/4/22;parWALTER E/GLADYS(MacKAY);wLAURA BURGESS MAY 01,2002 

LIEBOWITZ, ESTHER D NOV 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP bNYC 1/21/16;parQUEENIE LIEBOWITZ NOV 03,2002 

LIGHT, ZOE ADELE B JUL 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHAN P & MELISSA m FRARY LIGHT, WARREN, PA AUG 01,2004 

LILLIE, PATRICIA M M JUL 07,2005 COLLINS TO WAYNE NEPHEW, AT FRIENDS MEETING CENTER JUL 31,2005 

LILLY, CARL E D JUN 01,2003 WESTFIELD bANGELICA 6/16/16;parGEO M/MABEL(LYTLE);wPEGGY ANDREWS JUN 03,2003 

LIMBERG, MILES M AUG 08,1934  TO VERA HATFIELD; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

LINCOLN, JANE W D JUN 04,2003 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 11/28/51;parWM/EDITH(LoPRESTO)WATERMAN;hROBERT H JUN 05,2003 

LINCOLN, JEAMES LEON B OCT 25,2002 WESTFIELD TO JAMES ADAM & CHRISTINE HENRY LINCOLN, CENTRALIA-HARTFIELD RD, MAYVL NOV 14,2002 

LINCOLN, JOSEPH WILLIAM D SEP 14,2002 ERIE, PA bGIFFORD PA 9/25/15;parWM VanR/ZELLA(GREER);wMILDRED PAINTER d11/26/97 SEP 17,2002 

LINCOLN, PEARL EVELYN D MAR 04,2002 GERRY bCHERRY CRK 8/29/15;parERNEST/GERTRUDE(JOHNSON)MESEL;hHOWARD W d'92 MAR 06,2002 

LINDBERG, JAMES W D OCT 19,2003 LAKE CITY, FL bVAN BUREN 1/3/19;parALVIN/ETHEL(BOYCE);2ch;compINEZ CREWS OCT 21,2003 

LINDELL, MARGARET B D JUN 20,2002 WILLIMANTIC, CT bNJ 7/25/15;parGEO/EMMA(HEGER)BECKER;hOSCAR d;FORM' OF FORESTVILLE JUN 26,2002 

LINDER, JACK C D AUG 07,2005 IRVING bSILV CRK 1/18/25;parKARL/CARRIE(BELL)LINDER AUG 08,2005 

LINDER, MATTHEW CHRISTOPHER B AUG 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO GREGORY & CHERYL LEONE LINDER, FREDONIA AUG 06,2004 

LINDER, ROBERT H D MAY 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 9/5/31;parKARL E/CARRIE(BELL);2sons,1dau JUN 01,2004 

LINDGREN, ASIA KELLY B MAR 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO NAOMI WILLIAMS & ERIC LINDGREN, VERSAILLES MAR 18,2004 

LINDGREN, JONAS WILLIAM B MAY 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ERIC & NAOMI WILLIAMS LINDGREN, VERSAILLES MAY 20,2002 

LINDOW, DONALD VINCENT M FEB 16,2002 BROCTON TO CHRISTINA FERRY DAU DANIEL &B DONNA FERRY, DUNKIRK FEB 24,2002 

LINDQUIST, DONALD K D FEB 25,2003 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 4/14/25;pCLAUDE A/ESTHER D(NEWCOMB);wANNETTE WDOWIASZ d1986 FEB 26,2003 

LINDSEY, EMMA YVONNE B SEP 20,2004 WESTFIELD TO DAVID LINDSEY Jr & AMANDA BELSON, RIPLEY SEP 28,2004 

LINDSTROM, LESLIE CARL D JUN 11,2005 BYRON, GA bSALAMANCA ae53;wNORA SHALER JUN 22,2005 

LINDSTROM, MARY M UTEGG D MAY 27,2005 BROCTON bAMITY PA 9/23/26;parJOHN/RESSIE(SCHRADER)WALKER;h1EMERSN UTEGG;CARL MAY 28,2005 

LINES, DIANE MAWHIR D DEC 22,2003 MAYVILLE bWSTFLD 12/24/49;parDONALD H/MARION E(AMMETER)MAWHIR;1son,1dau DEC 26,2003 

LING, RYAN JOSEPH M SEP 10,2005 RHINEBECK TO JUNE LEONE DAU FRANK & KATHI LEONE, FREDONIA NOV 27,2005 

LINGER, ANGEL-LYNN MARIE B DEC 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO HEATHER WILSON & GARY LINGER Jr, EVANS ST, MAYVILLE JAN 04,2003 

LINGER, ERIN JUNE B OCT 11,2005 WESTFIELD TO JAMES L & AMANDA BENNETT LINGER, SHERMAN OCT 25,2005 

LINGER, GARY III B DEC 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO HEATHER WILSON & GARY LINGER Jr, EVANS ST, MAYVILLE JAN 04,2003 

LINS, MARTHA A M NOV 05,1953 ALBURQUERQUE, NM TO WILLIAM J WATSON SON WILLIAM J & MARY E WATSON; 50th OCT 05,2003 

LINTZ, DANIEL JOSEPH B OCT 10,2005 WESTFIELD TO ALLEN & DEBI WATSON LINTZ, RIPLEY OCT 25,2005 

LIPINSKI, THEODORE D MAY 23,2003 WESTFIELD bGWNDA 5/8/23;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE(WOLTZ);wFRANCES SMRKE d MAY 23,2003 

LIPKA, CRISELDA DOLLY D OCT 06,2004 GOLDSBORO, NC bJASTWN 3/2/19;parWM/JENNIE(FULLER)BROOKS;hJACOB d OCT 09,2004 

LIPKA, HENRY V D APR 21,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 1/18/19;parMATTHEW/FRANCES;wFLORENCE O LAYMAN d1/12/96 APR 23,2002 

LIPS, AUTUMN ROSE B FEB 03,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO STEPHANIE LOCHR & JONATHAN LIPS, NORTH COLLINS FEB 17,2002 

LIS, CARL J M APR 17,2004 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON CH TO SUSAN BALZER DAU JAMES & CAROL BALZER, DUNKIRK JUL 11,2004 

LIS, VIRGINIA D JUN 30,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK;parWM/LAURA TRUDNOWSKI;hCARL L d11/26/91 JUL 02,2002 

LISA, FRANK M OCT 27,1945 DUNKIRK TO ARDEENE JANKOWSKI, CELEBRATE 60TH NOV 13,2005 

LITTLE, DORIS S D FEB 20,2003 ZEPHYRHILLS, FL bHARRODSBURG KY ae94;hFRANK d;broCLAUDE STRADER FEB 26,2003 

LITTLE, FRANK E D JUL 23,2001 ZEPHYRHILLS, FL bE AURORA ae93;wDORIS JUL 26,2001 

LITTLE, VIRGINIA P D OCT 12,2001 JAMESTOWN bWATTSBG PA 12/10/15;parPERCY/LEORA CURTIS PETERSON;hGEOGE T d1/10/94 OCT 14,2001 

LITTLE, WILLIAM F D JAN 19,2001 ERIE, PA bERIE 5/23/40;parALTON/FREDA(SINDEN);1SON,2DAUS JAN 21,2001 
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LITTLE, WILLIAM REXFORD D MAY 01,2004 MAYVILLE bMAYVL 2/23/10;parGEO H/JOSEPHINE(DEARING);wMARIAN HOLBROOK d1/1/89 MAY 04,2004 

LITTLEWOOD, RUTH MAE D MAR 22,2001 SARASOTA, FL bONT 3/19/19;3sons;SISTER OF GEORGE FOWLER, LILY DALE APR 07,2001 

LIVECCHI, IRMGARD D JAN 20,2004 IRVING b8/17/35;parCARL/MARTHA(BREKER)GRIEDER;hMIKE d12/22/94 JAN 22,2004 

LIVECCHI, LOUISE ELIZABETH D DEC 05,2003 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 10/10/10;parANTHONY/LENA(LaTONA)SPANN;dauNINA DERKS DEC 09,2003 

LIVECCHI, SAMUEL GARETH (Col) D SEP 12,2002 OCEANPORT, NJ OF SILVER CREEK ae59;parSAMUEL/SARA R;wROSALIE A PELLITTERI SEP 13,2002 

LIVENSKY, HARRY D FEB 24,2004 FREDONIA bBROOKLYN ae79;parMORRIS/BERTHA RIFKIN;burWILLOWBROOK FEB 25,2004 

LIVSEY, SHIRLEY M D JUN 22,2003 BROOKS HOSP bLCKWNA 4/6/36;parFRANCIS/MARGARET(TOBIAS)LIVSEY JUN 24,2003 

LLOYD, JOHN W D FEB 28,2005 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 4/24/48;parJOCK W/VIRGINA J(DEGLER)LLOYD MAR 03,2005 

LLOYD, ROBERT LEE M AUG 03,2002 UNITED METHODIST TO RAE HEMENGER DAU RAYMOND & PATRICIA HEMENGER, FREDONIA NOV 10,2002 

LLOYD, VIRGINIA J D OCT 19,2004 JAMESTOWN bFT WAYNE IN 2/2/21;parANDREW/CLEO(EMIL)DEGLER;hJACK W d11/29/95 OCT 22,2004 

LoBRISLEY, SON B SEP 28,2001 DUNKIRK TO JOYCE MILKS & TERRY LoBRISLEY Jr, LEBANON RD, RANDOLPH OCT 16,2001 

LOCICERO, RICHARD E D NOV 03,2002 PHOENIX, AZ bAUBURN 12/25/27;parTHOMAS/MILDRED(DeSANTO);wSHIRLEY KLEPFER NOV 08,2002 

LOCK, KATHLEEN P D MAR 04,2005 ERIE, PA bWST 11/1/15;parEDWARD J MALLOY/NINA B RAYNOR MALLOY PRINCE;hLEONRD MAR 06,2005 

LOCKE, BAYLEE MAE B APR 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO GERALDINE L SENECA & TODD R LOCKE, GOWANDA MAY 07,2002 

LOCKE, JENNA RENEE B FEB 19,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO REBECCA DEGOLIER & JASON LOCKE, GOWANDA MAR 08,2002 

LOCKE, RONALD Sr D JUL 06,2002 CATT INDIAN RESV ae55;wINA BRANT;sibsELIZ TUMIEL,RAYMOND LOCKE,CAROL TUCKER JUL 07,2002 

LOCKER, JAMES MICHAEL M SEP 01,2001 GETTYSBURG, PA TO LORI HOWARD DAU TIMOTHY HOWARD, CHEEKTOWAGA/CATHERINE, PERRYSB DEC 16,2001 

LOCKETT, DONOVAN JULIAN B AUG 07,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO ROCIO SANTIAGO & DOUGLAS LOCKETT, DUNKIRK AUG 17,2003 

LOCKWOOD, JACK WILLIAM M SEP 08,2001 FREDONIA TO TRISHA ANTOLINI DAU JUDY KAMINSKI & LORRY ANTOLINI, DUNKIRK JAN 06,2002 

LODICO, CHARLES D OCT 28,2005 FREDONIA bFRED 9/22/12;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE(GAZZETTA)LODICO;2bros,2sis OCT 30,2005 

LODICO, SAMUEL D FEB 21,2002 COUNTY HOME b4/10/14;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE(GUZZETTA);wMARY CLEMENT FEB 23,2002 

LOEB, DONALD L D MAY 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/9/25;parFRED/RUTH(OGLE);wSUE ROSEL MAY 24,2005 

LOEB, GABRIELLE FRANCES B SEP 17,2001 DUNKIRK TO ALLEN D & LISA A PARLA LOEB, EAGLE ST, DUNKIRK SEP 29,2001 

LOEB, ZOE ALEXIS B SEP 17,2001 DUNKIRK TO ALLEN D & LISA A PARLA LOEB, EAGLE ST, DUNKIRK OCT 02,2001 

LOEWER, RICHARD ALLEN D AUG 30,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 8/7/23;parHARLAN/INEZ SPICER KELLY;wMARION SCHELLENBERG AUG 31,2001 

LOFTUS, JACK CURTIS D NOV 07,2002 LAKE WALES, FL bMEADVL PA 9/8/38;parFLOYD C/ELOISE(BRIGGS);wMARIE MONTALBO NOV 16,2002 

LOGAN, ADELBERT D SEP 23,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV ae74;parASENOTH COOK LAY/HENRY LOVE LOGAN;wBETTY GRACE JOHN SEP 27,2003 

LOGAN, BETTY ANNE D DEC 04,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 8/22/32;hALVIN DEC 06,2004 

LOGAN, NOVA RAINE B FEB 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JED W LOGAN & MEGAN L SNYDER, CHERRY CREEK FEB 25,2005 

LOGAN, PATRICIA DAVIS D DEC 31,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV ae61; hCLAYTON;chLU-ANNNE, TERRY L, RON, RAY JAN 01,2004 

LOGAN, ROBERT ANTHONY D JUN 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/13/53;parROCCO JAMES/WANITA(JONES)LOGAN JUN 25,2003 

LOGANO, MARY R D DEC 17,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/5/23;parMARTIN/MARY(GAKEN)BIELAT);hLEONARD Sr d11/16/95 DEC 19,2004 

LoGRASSO, GERALDINE J D JAN 20,2001 HOLLEY, NY bDUNK 3/25/25;parALEXANDER/FRANCES(FENIELLO)BISCARO;hANTHONY J d1996 JAN 24,2001 

LOGSDON, DOROTHY P D MAR 26,2004 DUNKIRK bMASONTWN PA 6/28/29;parISAAC/SARAH(BATES)DAVIS;hDONALD C d9/17/80 MAR 28,2004 

LOKIETEK, AUDREY ANNE B JUN 27,2001 WESTFIELD TO REV MICHAEL & NANCY JOHNSTON LOKIETEK, W MAIN RD, PORTLAND JUL04,2001 

LOKIETEK, FRANK D MAR 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/11/06;parPETER/CECILIA(GASZYNSKI);wELIZABETH GAWRONSKI d'98 MAR 20,2002 

LOKIETEK, JOSHUA PAUL B JAN 25,2001 CHESAPEAKE, VA TO PAUL & JODI SHARENO LOKIETEK;gparJoANN SHARENO/TOM & DIANE LOKIETEK FEB 07,2001 

LOKIETEK, NICHOLAS JUDE B JUN 18,2003 CHEESPEAKE, VA TO PAUL & JODI SHARENO LOKIETEK;gparJoANN SHARENO; THOMAS/DIANE LOKIE' JUL 11,2003 

LoMANTO, LAURYN GRACE B MAY 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & SARAH GAJEWSKI LoMANTO, FORESTVILLE MAY 14,2005 

LOMBARDO, CECILLIA A D JAN 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 12/28/24;parJOHN/AGNES MLECZKO DESZCZ;hJOSEPH J d7/19/70 JAN 04,2002 

LOMBARDO, JANET L TILLEY D NOV 01,2005 CATT INDIAN RESV hRODNEY LOMBARDO NOV 04,2005 

LOMBARDO, JOSEPHINE D JUL 24,2001 DUNKIRK b12/31/08;parCOSMO & MARIE INGAVO;hCHARLES JUL 26,2001 

LOMBARDO, MARY M SEP 6,1943 HOLY TRINITY TO JOSEPH ZANGHI SON M/M JOSEPH ZANGHI Sr OCT 05,2003 

LOMBARDO, PETER P D FEB 21,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bITALY 9/23/07;parVINCENT/MARIA(GIOFFRE);wMARGARET d7/30/97 FEB 23,2001 

LOMBARDO, SAMUEL J D OCT 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/1/18;parJAMES/MARIA(JAFFRE);wRITA BARONE OCT 11,2004 

LONADIER, CAROL ANN D APR 06,2004 BEAUMONT, TX bDUNK ae59;hROBERT;sonMARK GOSTOMSKI;broTHOMAS GANEY Jr APR 08,2004 

LONARDO, MICHAEL ANTONIO M MAY 24,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO CHERISH MAZE DAU M/M ROBERT MAZE OF RUSH, PA SEP 07,2003 
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LONG, DALEEN M D SEP 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 12/9/32;parWILLIS/DOLORES(MURRAY)BENJAMIN;hEDWARAD W Jr SEP 04,2003 

LONG, EDWARD Jr M MAY 23,1953 DUNKIRK TO DALEEN BENJAMIN, AT GRACE LUTHERAN CHURCH; CELEBRATE 50th JUN 22,2003 

LONG, JONATHAN MATTHEW B MAY 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JONATHAN ROBERT & PHOEBE SUE MITCHELL LONG, FREDONIA MAY 21,2004 

LONG, KELLY JO M JUL 24,2004 FREDONIA TO JOEY WDOWIASZ SON JOEY ALLEN WDOWIASZ/SANDRA GREGORESKI, DUNK NOV 28,2004 

LONG, LORRAINE D D JAN 12,2004 TORRANCE, CA bDUNK 1/30/26;parCARL/HATTIE(WINGERTSZAHN)LONG;compJOE ELLIS JAN 20,2004 

LONG, MARAH ELIZABETH B MAY 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JONATHAN ROBERT & PHOEBE SUE MITCHELL LONG, S ROBERTS RD, FREDONIA MAY 20,2002 

LONG, MARILYNN M FEB 12,1942 DUNKIRK TO DAVID SCHULENBERG; 60th FEB 24,2002 

LONG, PEGGY JO D JUL 30,2001 PERRYSBURG bSPRINGVL 9/9/44;parLeROY/MARGUERITE JOHNSON LONG AUG 01,2001 

LONGBOAT, JENNIE D MAY 23,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV b9/5/50:parFRANCIE/SUSIE(HULL)STEVENS;hDUANE MAY 25,2003 

LONGENECKER, DONALD U D NOV 18,2005 LEESBURG, FL bREADING PA 8/15/33;parBENJAMIN/GLADYS;wMARILYN NOV 23,2005 

LONGSTRETH, AUDREY R D OCT 23,2004 IRVING bBFLO 9/16/38;parWARD/ADELE(CRITOPH)ANTHONY;hCLARENCE d1999 NOV 04,2004 

LONGSTRETH, ERNEST M JUL 17,2005 FREDONIA TO SHERI THRELKELD SON LATE CLARENCE & AUDREY LONGSTRETH, SILVR CRK SEP 04,2005 

LOOMIS, BETTY M AUG 12,1952 CLYMER TO MILTON COURTRIGHT; CELEBRATE 50th AT HOME IN CLYMER SEP 01,2002 

LOOMIS, BRIANNA ELIZABETH B DEC 03,2004 WESTFIELD TO CRAIG & MOLLY THIES LOOMIS, BEMUS POINT DEC 12,2004 

LOOMIS, BRYANT DANIEL M MAY 21,2005 HOLLAND, MI TO REBECCA BYKER DAU BERNIE & JOYCE BYKER, GRANDVILLE MI NOV 27,2005 

LOOMIS, MEREDITH ANNABEL B NOV 12,2005 ROCHESTER TO NATHAN & LAURA LOOMIS;gparSTEVE & JUDY LOOMIS;ggparMARIAN WISE, DNK NOV 27,2005 

LOOMIS, TRISTON AUSTIN B SEP 28,2003 WESTFIELD TO CRAIG & MOLLY THIES LOOMIS, LAKESIDE DRIVE, BEMUS POINT OCT 05,2003 

LOPEZ, ARACELY LOPEZ B JAN 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MARIA LOPEZ ROMOS & BONIFACIO LOPEZ MORALES, SMITH COURT, DUNKIRK JAN 20,2003 

LOPEZ, IBRAIM LUIS B NOV 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO LUIS A & MARY TERE GARCIA LOPEZ, SMITH COURT, DUNKIRK DEC 06,2002 

LOPEZ, SAMUEL D APR 16,2001 ERIE, PA bP RICO 11/4/38;parELIAS/MARIA(FRANGUI);OF MULLETT ST, DUNKIRK APR 25,2001 

LoPRESTI, VIOLET M D JAN 19,2005 IRVING bPITTSBGH 10/24/11;parFRANK/ENZY(BISHOP)McMASTER;hANTHONY N d3/18/92 JAN 20,2005 

LOPRIORE, MARGARET C D NOV 23,2002 WESTFIELD bPORTLAND 12/12/18;parJOHN/DOMENICA(SUPPO)MUSSO;hNICHOLAS d NOV 25,2002 

LORD, CONSTANCE M D NOV 10,2003 WORCESTER, MA bIRVING 1/28/22;pROSELL/ETHEL SEELEY SNYDER;sonHERBERT RICHARD LORD III NOV 12,2003 

LORD, SHIRLEY A D JUN 01,2004 SPRINGVILLE bLCKWNA 2/6/56;parALBERT/ELEANOR(BROWN)BROMLEY;chJOSHUA, MELISSA JUN 02,2004 

LORE-CHAPMAN, DOROTHY I D MAY 11,2002 LEESBURG, FL bEDEN 4/20/18;parJOS/BARBARA SONLIETHER WAGENBLATT;h1WM LORE;2RICHD MAY 13,2002 

LORIA, JOSEPH MICHAEL B MAY 13,2002  TO HEATHER TRAMUTA & LARRY LORIA;gparMICHAEL & KAREN TRAMUTA, DUNK MAY 31,2002 

LOSONCZY, ERICA ELIZABETH M SEP 14,2003 GRACE LUTHERAN TO STEVEN YUNGHANS SON WAYNE YUNGHANS, FREDONIA/PENELOPE OF PA NOV 09,2003 

LOUCKS, MARY G "GERTIE" D JUL 13,2001 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 3/28/42;parRICHARD/GLADYS(REDDING)LOUCKS; OF RIPLEY JUL 17,2001 

LOUISON, CURT HAWES D JUL 15,2004 MENDON, NY ae56; FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;wLINDA; FORMER PROFESSOR AT FREDONIA STATE JUL 21,2004 

LOUNSBERRY, FRANK T D MAR 25,2002 FREMONT, WI bDUNK ae74;parROY/EDITH LOUNSBERRY APR 05,2002 

LOUP, ELMER S D MAR 11,2003 JAMESTOWN bLCKPRT 10/13/12;parSTANILSLAUS/ROSE(PRIVITERA);w1M WIRTNER;2 P MARTIN MAR 13,2004 

LOVE, PERRIN R D JUN 02,2001 LEXINGTON, SC bERIE 4/30/40;parH GEO/RUTH(BIDDEMAN);wREBECCA N(DAVIES);burWESTFIELD JUN 06,2003 

LOVE, ROBERT B D FEB 04,2004 IRVING bBFLO 10/16/13;parROBT B/MARGT(JONES);wEVA D 1999 FEB 05,2004 

LOVE, WILLIAM H D JUN 25,2005 DUNKIRK bPITTSBGH 9/1/24;parWM L/MELLIE(HARVEY);wANN d JUN 26,2005 

LOVEJOY, ELEANOR RUTH D DEC 05,2002 JAMESTOWN bPA 8/5/19;parREV DAVID J/GLADYS(ROBERTS)BLASDELL;hRICHARD d12/25/97 DEC 06,2002 

LOVELAND, JOHN PHILIP B MAR 04,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JOHN & TINA MERRILL LOVELAND, GAZELLE ST, DUNKIRK MAR 14,2001 

LOVELAND, LILLIAN A D MAR 06,2004 BUFFALO bSILV CRK 3/24/07;parGEO/LOUISE(HANMAN)GUNTHER;hARTHUR J Sr d MAR 07,2004 

LOVELEE, ROBERT F D AUG 22,1001 SEMINOLE, FL bE ORANGE NJ ae83;wELSIE L MARKHAM; MEMORIAL SERVICE IN FREDONIA JUL 13,2002 

LOVELESS, BESSIE R D JUL 29,2002 CORRY, PA b6/13/14;OF SHERMAN; WORKED FOR WELCH'S, WESTFIELD, 47 YRS JUL 30,2002 

LOVELESS, EDNA MAE D APR 09,2002 WESTFIELD bRIPLEY 7/14/28;parFLOYD L/BELLE(REARDON)FARNHAM;hNORMAN A d8/8/93 APR 10,2002 

LOVELESS, KALLIE ELIZABETH B JAN 13,2003 WESTFIELD TO CRISTI LOVELESS, S PORTAGE RD, WESTFIELD JAN 26,2003 

LOVELESS, LOUIS G D SEP 20,2001 DUNKIRK bERIE 11/6/28;parGERALD F/ELIZ(BOBLENTZ);wDONNA G MYERS SEP 21,2001 

LOWE, DANIEL W D FEB 27,2005 IRVING bSCRANTON PA 6/4/26;parJOHN/ELIZABETH;wLOIS SERVICE FEB 28,2005 

LOZADA, NOA PATRICK B JAN 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO HEIDI EVETTE GONZALEZ & PETER LOZADA, DUNKIRK FEB 05,2004 

LUCAS, AMY G D APR 12,2003 GERRY bPA 11/5/12;parGUY H/ESTELLA(DAUFEN)WOODS;hW HUGH d10/2/95 APR 13,2003 

LUCAS, GENEVIEVE D NOV 25,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/23/24;parANTHONY/JULIA(MADURSKI)GNADZINSKI;sonsLUCZKOWIAK NOV 27,2005 

LUCAS, KATHRYN MARY D OCT 09,2004 ERIE, PA bDUNK 1/30/52;parDONADL/NORMA JANE(SHEARMAN)LUCAS;6sisters OCT 12,2004 
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LUCAS, KENNETH F M DEC 29,2002 FREDONIA TO TANIA ARDILLO DAU WALTER A BAMONTO Sr/LATE MARY MAR 23,2003 

LUCAS, KEVIN M SEP 07,2002 WILMOT, OH TO DANA RYBIJ DAU ROBERT & MARY ANN STAWITZKY, SOUTH DAYTON NOV 03,2002 

LUCAS, MAESON LYNN B MAR 22,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSHUA JOEL & AMY BEATMAN LUCAS, BROCKWAY RD, RIPLEY MAR 30,2003 

LUCAS, ROSE D MAR 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK6/5/09;parJOSEPH/MARTHA(PATTI)GULLO;hJOHN d;FRIEND JOHN TADDIO MAR 12,2001 

LUCAS, THOMAS JAMES D MAY 16,2004 WINTER HAVEN , FL bGWNDA 2/28/51;parJAMES/JANET(JOHNSON);wBONNIE PALMER MAY 18,2004 

LUCAS, WILLIAM MARTIN D DEC 10,2002 GOWANDA bBFLO 12/23/26;parWM.VIRGINIA(WORTH);1son, 3duas DEC 12,2002 

LUCAS, WINIFRED J D FEB 17,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 4/14/24;parBERCHARD/LEILA(SCHWERTFAGER)CASEY;hRICHARD J d FEB 18,2001 

LUCCA, ALICE D JUN 10,2002 GOWANDA bPECKVL PA 4/9/30;parCLARNCE/EDITH WILLIAM BRASETTE;2ch;comJOS LATTUCA JUN 12,2002 

LUCE, ADAM M JAN 08,2005 ROCHESTER TO HEIDI SCHUH DAU PAUL J SCHUH & COLLEEN O'HALLORAN-SCHUH, ROCHESTER MAY 22,2005 

LUCE, CANDACE LEE M MAR 08,2003 SHERIDAN TO VERNAL CARPENTER SON ROBERT & LENORA CARPENTER, WESTFIELD APR 06,2003 

LUCE, ROGER L D JAN 29,2003 ROSWELL PARK bGWNDA 2/12/41;parDONALD/HELEN(KREZMAN);4ch;friendCAROL ONDUS JAN 31,2003 

LUCENTE, SABRINA ANTONIETTA M RECENTLY BUFFALO TO ERIC HUDDY SON ROANLD & LYNETTE HUDDY, WESTFIELD APR 28,2002 

LUCZKOWIAK, ELIZABETH D MAY 12,2002 WESTFIELD bARKWGT 5/26/26;parJOHN/ANASTASIA(BZDUCH)SKUBIS;hJOS d3/25/2000 MAY 14,2002 

LUCZKOWIAK, EMMA JEAN B MAY 28,2005 WESTFIELD TO ROGER LUCZKOWIAK & LEONIE REARDON DEMING, WESTFIELD JUN 04,2005 

LUCZKOWIAK, PAUL M OCT 16,1954 HOLY TRINITY TO MARIE LEONE; CELEBRATE 50th NOV 07,2004 

LUDEMANN, BRIAN M JUN 25,2005 CHARLOTTE, NC TO SHANNON FRIDY DAU DAVID & SUZANNE FRIDY, WAXHAW NC DEC 25,2005 

LUDEMANN, HARRY M JUN 23,1951 FREDONIA TO GENEVIEVE FRANKLIN DAU M/M RICHARD C FRANKLIN Jr JUN 24,2001 

LUDEMANN, RONALD J D OCT 24,2004 FORT MYERS, FL bDIML 7/23/38;parJACK V/MARGARET(STRAIGHT);w2MARILYN OCT 28,2004 

LUDEMANN, TROY SCOTT M AUG 31,2002 FREDONIA TO MARY K MURTAUGH DAU M/M THOMAS MURTAUGH, FREDONIA FEB 09,2003 

LUDWICZAK, STEPHEN & MARY M FEB 14,2001 IRVING, NY REMARRIED AT LAKE SHORE NURSING HOME FEB 15,2001 

LUDWIG, EDWARD G D JAN 08,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 3/8/30;parEDWARD J/EMMA(SCHLACHTER);wCAROLINE NEBRICH JAN 10,2004 

LUDWIG, GWENDOLYN JANE D JAN 13,2004 MILWAUKEE, WI b5/18/23;parROY/GLADYS CHASEY;hWM D d;chCANDACE,GREG,LORI,JANA JAN 20,2004 

LUDWIG, PEARL REXROAD D JUL 06,2001 GERRY bW VA 12/6/09;parJASPER/LEONA McVICKER SAYRE;h1ROSCOE REXROAD;2CHAS JUL 08,2001 

LUDWIG, WILLIAM D D JUN 02,2003 DELTONA, FL ae87;wGWENDOLYN J CHASEY; FORMER COACH AT SUNY FREDONIA JUN 05,2003 

LUDWISZEWSKI, FLORENCE T D JUL 10,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 1/29/30;parSTANLEY/KATHERINE(DOROS)LAZARCZYK;hFRANK J Jr JUL 11,2001 

LUDWISZEWSKI, KRISTIN ANN M JUL 06,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO MATTHEW GLOWNIAK SON OF NORM & MARUEEN GLOWNIAK, DUNKIRK SEP 22,2002 

LUINE, VINCENT D MAY 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP bGWNDA 1/10/21;parGEO/JOSEPHINE(REVEN);wPEGGY NALL MAY 19.2002 

LUNA, DAVID GREGORY B MAR 14,2005 DALLAS, TX TO RON & ERIN KOLOKZIEJ LUNA;gparED & KATHY KOLODZIEJ, DUNKIRK MAR 20,2005 

LUPETIN, LEONARD M DEC 26,1953 GOWANDA TO EILEEN SHARROW; CELEBRATE 50th DEC 07,2003 

LUPKE, MARY KURPA D MAR 15,2002 AMHERST hCHARLES d;sibsJOHN,JOS,AL,PETER,FRANK KURPA MAR 21,2002 

LUS, ANGELO & MARY RUSSO M APR 27,1924 FREDONIA WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

LUSZCAK, EDWARD J D APR 11,2004 GOSHEN, NY bDUNK 1/4/51;parEDWARD W/EILEEN(ALLEN);wSONIA JACOBSON m5/3/1986 APR 13,2004 

LUTGEN, CLYDE E D DEC 11,2003 BEMUS POINT bJSTWN 12/20/30;parCHAS E/GEORGIA(LIDDICOAT);wANNETTE CARLSTROM DEC 12,2003 

LUTGEN, GEORGIA A D AUG 11,2001 GREENHURST bPA 9/3/06;parBRUCE LEROY/ALICE ROBERTSON LIDDICOAT;hCHAS E d1972 AUG 13,2001 

LUTHER, KAYLEE JOAN B APR 10,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO DENNIS & TINA LUTHER, COLLINS APR 18,2001 

LUTHER, SHANNON RENEE M NOV 18,2000 GOWANDA, NY TO MATTHEW SMUDA SON M/M STEPHEN SMUDA II, GOWANDA APR 08,2001 

LUTZ, LENA H D JAN 20,2005 NYC bFRED 3/3/12;parJOHN/DORA HARTLIEB;hALOYSIUS LUTZ JAN 22,2005 

LUTZ, THEODORE J Jr D JAN 22,2003 SHARPSVILLE, PA bCRAFTN PA 5/14/19;parT J/MARY(ROGERS);w1RITA COOPER;2AGNES FLAHERTY JAN 23,2003 

LUX, HERBERT W Sr D JUL 03,2003 SOUTH DAYTON bCONCORD 5/21/22;parMARCUS/MILDRED(EDDINGTON);8ch INC JOS DECKER JUL 05,2003 

LYCETT, RUTH D OCT 14,2001 FORESTVILLE bBFLO 3/3/18;parMARTIN.EMMA BURANDT ROLLOFF;hREV HARRY C OCT 15,2001 

LYCZKOWSKI, ALEXANDER D NOV 26,2004 OCALA, FL bDUNK ae80;wJEAN m20y;sonJAMES DEC 07,2004 

LYCZKOWSKI, JOANNA T D MAR 07,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/13/18;parCASIMERE/ROSE(BERNOTOWICZ)POZNANCZYK;hWALTER d1979 MAR 09,2002 

LYFORD, ALLAN C Jr D DEC 15,2003 ELLICOTTVILLE bE AURORA 4/4/43;parRev ALLAN/JANET(RICHARDSON);wLINDA DuBOIS DEC 17,2003 

LYLE, AALIYAH RAIN B JUN 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO VANESSA SPRUCE & ROBERT LYLE, MOHAWK RD, ANGOLA JUL 12,2003 

LYLE, QUINCY DANIELD B JAN 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO VANESSA SPRUCE & ROBERT LYLE, SOUTH CREEK RD, DERBY JAN 23,2002 

LYLE, ROSE A D NOV 17,2003 BUFFALO bBOLIVAR 11/9/39;parLELAND/FLORENCE(TARBOX)OLMSTEAD;hROBERT Sr NOV 19,2003 

LYNCH, DIANE MICHELLE M JUL 21,2001 FREDONIA TO DAVID McKUNE, CORRECTIONS OFFICER AT LAKEVIEW SEP 09,2001 
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LYNDEN, CONNOR MICHAEL B MAR 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JAMES & ERIKA KOHLHAGEN LYNDEN, CASTILE DR, FREDONIA MAR 21,2001 

LYNDSLEY, HANNAH MAY B SEP 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DUANE & JANET PARISIO LYNDSLEY, KING RD, FORESTVILLE SEP 17,2002 

LYNN-HICKEY, EDNA D MAY 07,2003 SANTA CLARITA, CA bFORESTVL 10/26/18;parFRANK/CLARA MAYERS;h1MARTIN LYNN;2JOHN HICKEYd JUN 17,2003 

LYON, AMY M AUG 31,2003  TO MICHAEL GLOSS SON RENEE FISK & HOWARD R GLOSS, FREDONIA OCT 05,2003 

LYONS, KITTY M RECENTLY FREDONIA TO HAROLD CROW SON HAROLD LEYON CROW, LOS ALTOS, CA FEB 10,2002 

LYSZEWSKI, PETER & MRS M JAN 23,1943  FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK; CELEBRATE 60th IN VENICE FL; SUMMER IN KENMORE JAN 19,2003 

MABEE, JENNIE ANDERSON D MAY 08,2001 CONROE, TX ae98;sonBRADLEY ANDERSON;burPORTLAND EVERGREEN JUL 6 JUL04,2001 

MacCUBBIN, JAMES W D MAR 05,2002 FORESTVILLE bDUNK 8/17/39;parJACK/THELMA;wLUCILLE PURDY MAR 07,2002 

MacCULLOUGH, JOHN FITZGERAL B AUG 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO NICOLE NICKERSON-JOHNSON & JEFF MacCULLOUGH, JAMESTOWN AUG 23,2002 

MacDONALD, SALLY T D FEB 07,2005 COUNTY HOME bMONONGAHELA PA 3/2/26;parSTANLEY J/JENE(BOYD)TAYLOR;hJAMES FEB 08,2005 

MACHE, JOSEPH HENRY Jr D OCT 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 12/18/21;parJOSEPH H/MARGARET(FRIEDCH);wDOROTHY;dauJ MULKIN OCT 05,2002 

MACIUKIEWICZ, DOLORES R D APR 08,2005 WESTFIELD bERIE 7/13/24;parANTHONY/FRANCES(GACZKOWSKI)SZCZYPINSKI;hEDW J d1994 APR 10,2005 

MACK, GENEVIEVE M D DEC 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP bELLICOTTVL 5/20/20;parALBERT/MARGT(DUHAN)NENNEN;hLLOYD W d11/2/2001 DEC 31,2003 

MACK, LLOYD W D NOV 02,2001 BROOKS HOSP bFRANKLNVL 1/23/14;parJOHN/WILHEMINA(OLDENBURG);wGENEVIEVE NANNEN NOV 04,2001 

MACKENZIE, ALETHA R D MAR 05,2002 WESTFIELD bBRADFORD 9/26/06;parWESLEY/OLIVE(REED)BENJAMIN;hIRA K Sr d1961 MAR 07,2002 

MACKENZIE, IRA K D JUN 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP bLIMESTONE 2/20/32;parIRA K/ALETHA(BENJAMIN);wMARY PIAZZA JUN 08,2005 

MACKENZIE, JAMES I D DEC 16,2002 BERKELEY HGTS,NJ bHARTFIELD 1/29/20;parHENRY S/AMY POLLY(COVEY);wBETTY JEAN HAGIE DEC 21,2002 

MACKENZIE, TRACE LAWREN B JAN 05,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO RICHARD MACKENZIE & MARIE LAWRENCE-MACKENZIE, FREDONIA JAN 10,2001 

MACKEY, JEFFREY R D FEB 24,2001 GOWANDA, NY bBFLO 12/20/42;parNORMA V ARMSTRONG;wMARILYN M(TABER) d FEB 25,2001 

MacKINDER MARCEY L M SEP 07,2002 CELORON TO JEFFREY MILLER SON KENNETH MILLER, PITTSBGH/LOIS KELLY, BOSTON OCT 13,2002 

MacKINDER, BROOKE MARY M APR 06,2002 KEIKI BEACH, HI TO JARED SORENSON SON M/M JOHN SORENSON, TOOELE, UT APR 28,2002 

MacKINDER, MARY L D JAN 18,2004 GERRY bBFLO 3/7/11;parS FRANK/LOUISE E(GOERNE)DUDLEY;hHENRY d3/14/84 JAN 20,2004 

MacKINNON, LAUREN MARIE B AUG 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT H & PATTIE L BAILIE MacKINNON, FREDONIA AUG 21,2004 

MACKMER, WESLEY W D JUN 12,2001 SPRINGVILLE bCOLLINS 5/7/15;parARTHUR/AGNES;wHARRIET(ROGERS) JUN 13,2001 

MACKOWIAK, ANGELINE D JUN 19,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 1/6/22;parTHOS/VERONICA(SKIBA)PCHELKA;hRICHARD M JUN 20,2002 

MACKOWIAK, BETHANY LYNNE M JUL 17,2004 ST HYACINTH'S TO JOHN FISH IV SON JOHN EDWARD FISH III & LATE LINDA K GREENE NOV 21,2004 

MACKOWIAK, ELIZABETH M AUG 17,2002 PORTLAND TO JOSHUA EHMKE SON WILLIAM & CATHY EHMKE, BROCTON NOV 17,2002 

MACKOWIAK, FRANCES K D OCT 16,2004 HAMBURG bDUNK 10/23/19;parEDW/KATHRYN(STEFANIAK)GREGORZEWSKI;hMICHAEL d1979 OCT 18,2004 

MACKOWIAK, IRENE F D SEP 03,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/7/20;parSTANLEY/MICHALINA KOZLOWSKI KORZENIEWSKI;hEDW d 1952 SEP 05,2001 

MACKOWIAK, KELLY SUSAN M JUN 29,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO RICK JESSE SON RICH & JEANETTE JESSE, DUNKIRK AUG 25,2002 

MADDEN, VIRGINIA B D DEC 28,2002 FREDONIA bANN ARBOR MI 5/3/19;parJOHN/CECELIA(FRINK)BOMER;h DEC 29,2002 

MADISON, ALEYNA CHRISTINE M JUL 23,2005 ELLICOTTVILLE TO MATTHEW MANDEL SON KLAUS & JANET MANDEL, KENNEDY SEP 18,2005 

MADURSKI, BRIAN E M OCT 12,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO JILL SULLIVAN DAU M/M RICHARD SULLIVAN, DUNKIRK DEC 01,2002 

MAGAVERO, CARL A D JAN 13,2004 ST COLUMBAN'S bEDEN ae95;parANTHONY/ROSE;wANNA BIRD; 8ch JAN 15,2004 

MAGAVERO, HORACE H D AUG 10,2002 GETZVILLE, NY bBRANT 6/11/11;parANTHONY/ROSE(TRACY);w1SARAH;w2ETHEL GRUBBS AUG 11,2002 

MAGEE, ERICA ANN M JUN 28,2003 WESTBURY, LI TO ERICH SPERBER SON ERICH & LINDA SPERBER, FREEPORT SEP 28,2003 

MAGEE, KAMRYN PAIGE B AUG 03,2005 WESTFIELD TO DANIEL MAGEE & AMANDA ALFORD, JAMESTOWN AUG 10,2005 

MAGEE, SANDRA J D OCT 12,2002 SHERIDAN bDUNK 2/8/37;parDONALD/JENNY(CERANOWICZ)BOROWSKI;hDONALD OCT 14,2002 

MAGGIO, A JACQUELINE D JUL 01,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 12/23/25;parBENJ H/WINIFRED(McCALPIN)BERRY;hALBERT A d9/23/89 JUL 04,2005 

MAGGIO, CHRISOPHER M JUL 02,2005 PANAMA, NY TO MARY BECKER DAU GAIUS & OLIVE BECKER, BROCTON SEP 11,2005 

MAGGIO, ELAINE H D JAN 15,2004 FREDONIA bDUNK 10/24/28;parSYLVESTER/MARY(MLYNARSKI)RACEK;hLAWRENCE S JAN 16,2004 

MAGGIO, FRANK C D JUN 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 2/10/18;parBERT F/JOSEPHINE;wJOSEPHINE PANZARELLA JUN 12,2004 

MAGGIO, GIANNA ANGELISA B APR 12,2002 BUFFALO TO DENNIS & MICHELLE MAGGIO, FREDONIA MAY 15,2002 

MAGGIO, MARY T D APR 22,2005 IRVING bDUNK 9/17/15;parANTH/ANTOINETTE(PETRO)TENAMORE;h1ALBERT ZANGHI2ANTH APR 24,2005 

MAGNUSON, ROY (Rev) D FEB 26,2001 MAYVILLE, NY bStPAUL MN 8/8/29;parROY G/RUTH LILY;wSHIRLEY(GARDNER) FEB 28,2001 

MAHLE, BETTY JEAN D MAY 03,2005 IRVING bN BETHLM PA 10/8/22;parCHAS/EMMA(SCHICK)NULPH;h1MAYNE GEIST;2CURTIS L MAY 05,2005 

MAHLE, CECIL BLAINE D MAR 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP bMIOLA PA 11/30/23;parS FRANKLIN/RUTH(MAHLE);wLOIS GLADYS CHASE MAR 12,2005 
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MAHLE, VERNETTA MAE D OCT 21,2001 PULASKI, NY bSYRACUSE 12/20/09;parDANIEL P/ELLA MAE EDEE OSBORNE;hHAROLD d1986 OCT 26,2001 

MAHNK, BURTON A D AUG 14,2002 TN ELLERY bSALAMANCA 8/13/57;WM IRVING/MARGT E(BURDICK);2daus AUG 16,2002 

MAHONEY, SIMON P D FEB 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/17/30;parTIMOTHY/MARY MAHONEY FEB 27,2002 

MAINES, HAYLIE IRENE B JAN 31,2005 WESTFIELD TO DAVID MAINES Jr & DANIELLE LONG, FREDONIA FEB 05,2005 

MAIO, JOHN P D FEB 15,2005 WESTFIELD bDK 1/8/24;parMANUEL/BEATRICE(CARMELLO)MAIO-HALPAINY;wVIRGINIA CLARK FEB 17,2005 

MAIONE, KERRY MICHELLE M OCT 11,2004 JAMESTOWN TO WILLIAM ERSKINE III SON JEAN RAE ERSKINE, SOUTH DAYTON/LATE WILLIAM I FEB 15,2004 

MAITLAND, WILLIAM DAVID D MAR 19,2004 BUFFALO bHAMBURG 11/27/20;parRICHARD/MARY(HASSEL);wMARY PETERS MAR 20,2004 

MAJAK, PATRICIA L (Cmdr) D MAR 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/29/29;parFRANCIS/GENEVIEVE(GUZIEC)MAJAK; US NAVY NURSE MAR 21,2003 

MAJCHER, WLADYSLAW D MAY 07,2001 SILVER CREEK parFRANCISZEK/TERESA(DOCIAK);1son,3daus; TO US 1951 MAY 09,2001 

MAJEROWSKI, LORETTA HELEN D NOV 19,2003 CHEEKTOWAGA bDUNK 11/20/15;parFRANK/MARY(GESTWICKI)KOWALSKI;hNORBERT d1966 NOV 20,2003 

MAJKA, DOLORES GENEVIEVE D MAR 15,2002 NIAGARA FALLS bDUNK 2/29/36;parSTANLEY/HELEN(KWASNIEWSKI)MAJKA;chSTAN DZIEDZIC MAR 23,2002 

MAJKA, KYLER PAUL B APR 24,2001 DUNKIRK TO JAYSON & RENNAE CRANDALL MAJKA, DUNKIRK MAY 02,2001 

MALCHOW, IRENE G D APR 11,2002 NORTH EAST, PA bMAYVL 5/14/15;parCLEON N/GRACE(CHANDLER)NEAR;hLEONARD d3/26/82 APR 12,2002 

MALDONADO, CARMEN C D MAY 19,2001 ROSWELL PARK ae60 neeTORRES;h1DOMINGO ROBLES;hJUAN;8ch MAY 23,2001 

MALEK, LOTTIE A D AUG 08,2005 SPRINGVILLE bGWNDA 4/10/18;parFRANK/KATHERINE(NOSAL)MALEK AUG 09,2005 

MALESKI, DAVID GEORGE B JUN 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID J & KELLY J WINGARD MALESKI, CLYMER JUL 03,2005 

MALINOW, MORGAN GRACE B JAN 06,2002 GAINESVILLE, VA TO ROSS & DEBORAH MAILNOW;gparROBERT & SANDRA KATTA, DUNKIRK JAN 09,2002 

MALINOWSKI, CHARLES EDWARD B JUL 30,2004 WESTFIELD TO CHARLES EDWARD MALINOWSKI Jr & SARAH L GONZALES, WEST SENECA AUG 05,2004 

MALKOWSKI, TREVOR WILLIAM B JUL 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN A & SUSAN SOBCZAK MALKOWSKI, WESTFIELD JUL 12,2003 

MALLARD, CLARA B GERDES D APR 05,2002 WESTFIELD bPITSBGH 7/28/08;parJOS GERDES/EMMA FOX;hHENRY ALFRED d10/20/92 APR 07,2002 

MALLIS, SHIRLEY DOROTHY D DEC 11,2004 WESTFIELD bCLEVELAND 3/6/13;parJOS/ROLLA(GOLDMAN)SPERBER;hARNOLD d DEC 13,2004 

MALLORY, PATRICIA A M SEP 30,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO MICHAEL MEAD SON BYRON & KATHARINE MEAD, FREDONIA JAN 07,2001 

MALONEY, KEEGAN SAMUEL B JAN 19,2005 BUFFALO TO DANIEL & RENE MALONEY, LAKE VIEW;gparDAN & NANCY RYEL, FREDONIA FEB 06,2005 

MALONEY, MARCUS A M RECENTLY FREDONIA TO ERICA LEONE DAU RICHARD & YVONNE LEONE, FREDONIA SEP 02,2001 

MAMOTT, CLEMENS J D JAN 04,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bBFLO 4/13/16;parANTH/FRANCES(MAZURKIEWICZ);wEM(MATERNOWSKI) JAN 06,2001 

MAMOTT, EMILY M D OCT 29,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/2/17;parSTAN/VICTORIA(GASZYNSKI)MATERNOWSKI;hCLEMENS J d2001 OCT 31,2003 

MANCUSO, CHARLES D AUG 31,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 8/28/45;parCHAS/AUGUSTINE;wPATRICIA(KENNEDY) SEP 01,2002 

MANCUSO, DAVID C II M JUL 19,2003 BUFFALO AREA TO LORI DiCANIO DAU M/M LOUIS DiCANIO, GEORGETOWN PA SEP 07,2003 

MANCUSO, DAVID L M JUL 13,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO MARISA NOTTE DAU RICHARD & MICHELE NOTTE, DUNKIRK OCT 20,2002 

MANCUSO, GABRIELLA JOSEPH'E B APR 30,2005 HAMBURG TO DAVID & LORI DiCANIO MANCUSO;gr-gparJOSEPHINE MANCUSO,JENNIE PRECHTL AUG 07,2005 

MANCUSO, HELEN B D JUN 17,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 6/5/24;parJOS/CARMELLA(CONIGLIO)MOREENO;hJOHN d12/2/2003 JUN 18,2004 

MANCUSO, JOHN C D APR 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 12/11/39;parCOSMO/JENNIE(MAULUCCI);friendNATALIE SAPIENZA APR 29,2003 

MANCUSO, JOHN J D DEC 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 12/20/23;parJAMES/ELIZABETH(MESSINA);wHELEN MOREENO DEC 04,2003 

MANCUSO, JOSEPHINE Q D NOV 21,2005 BROOKS HOSP bFARNHAM 7/7/16;parCHAS/FRANCES(CACCAMISE)QUAGLIANA;hSAMUEL A d1984 NOV 23,2005 

MANCUSO, LOUISE F D FEB 10,2001 IRVING, NY bFARNHAM 9/11/11;parCARL/CHRISTINE(MARTORANA)MANCUSO FEB 11,2001 

MANCUSO, MARY P D JAN 15,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 1/16/06;parORAZIO/ANTONINA(SIRAGUSA)CACCAMISE;hCARL L dDEC 1944 16-Jan-03 

MANCUSO, RANDALL JAMES M MAR 24,2005 ST LUCIA TO LISA DeJOHN DAU FRANK & SHIRLEY DeJOHN, FREDONIA APR 03,2005 

MANCUSO, STANLEY D D DEC 23,2002 SUGAR GROVE, PA bDUNK ae41;parSAMUEL F/ROSE J;wJULIA K MARION DEC 31,2002 

MANDEL, MATTHEW NICHOLAS M JUL 23,2005 ELLICOTTVILLE TO ALEYNA MADISON DAU RONALD & MICHELLE MADISON, CHERRY CREEK SEP 18,2005 

MANDEVILLE, JOAN I D SEP 07,2005 IRVING bBFLO 12/24/26;parARTHUR/CLARA(SCHLEDORN)McGREGOR;hERWIN d4/13/98 SEP 09,2005 

MANGANO, CARRIE C D APR 04,2002 WILLIAMSVILLE b11/15/06;parFRANK/MARY(PANEPINT)CACCAMISE;hANTHONY d1951 APR 06,2002 

MANGINE, ANTHONY D APR 26,2003 JAMESTOWN bCHER CRK 1/4/14;parEMANUEL/ANTONETTE(CIPOLLA);wEVELYN GREENE APR 28,2003 

MANGINE, EVELYN B D MAR 16,2005 CASSADAGA bSINCLRVL 2/5/19;parFRED/ETHEL(SIMPSON)GREENE;hANTHONY d4/26/2003 MAR 17,2005 

MANGINE, JOHN M AUG 14,2004 BUFFALO TO AMANDA RHODA DAU JOSEPH & STEPHANIE RHODA, FREDONIA OCT 24,2004 

MANHARDT, JANET M D DEC 05,2003 BUFFALO OF SILVER CREEK;fnrlWEST SENECA DEC 08,2003 

MANISTA, ELIZABETH D OCT 24,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/22/04;parVALENTINE/JUSTINA MICHALSKI GLOWSKI;h1B J OLSZEWSKI OCT 25,2001 

MANJEROVIC, MICHAEL M MAY 17,2003 ROCHESTER TO KARA MESSINA DAU JOHN & DONNA MESSINA, DUNKIRK JUL 27,2003 
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MANLEY, NANCY C D JAN 11,2004 COUNTY HOME bPA ae83;parFRED/LAURA(DISCH)CLIFFORD;hA BRUCE d JAN 15,2004 

MANNING, AMBER S M JUL 17,2004 CATTARAUGUS TO JACOB PROPER SON PETER & LuANN PROPER, FREDONIA NOV 14,2004 

MANNING, AUSTIN JOSEPH B NOV 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT & JASEY SCHRANTZ MANNING, MIDDLE RD, SILVER CREEK NOV 29,2002 

MANNING, BRENA ROSE B NOV 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MEREDITH FOSTER AITKEN & BRIAN MANNING, FREDONIA NOV 25,2003 

MANNING, ISABELLA MARIE B NOV 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO BROOKE ANN ADAMS MANNING & ROBERT JOSEPH MANNING, SILVER CREEK DEC 07,2003 

MANOS, GEORGE J D OCT 20,2002 ROSWELL PARK bBRKLYN 10/8/20;prJOHN/ANNA(WOHLFARTH);w1KATHLEEN;wSANDRA(SLOCUM) OCT 21,2002 

MANSFIELD, ABIGAIL MAY B MAY 16,2003 WESTFIELD TO PAMELA SUE SHARP & ERIC JON MANSFIELD, W MAIN ST, RANDOLPH JUN 01,2003 

MANSFIELD, ERIN NICOLE B DEC 30,2004 ERIE, PA TO MICHAEL & LEIGH CORDIA MANSFIELD;gparR & S MANSFIELD/J & J CORDIA JAN 16,2005 

MANSFIELD, JACK RICHARD B RECENTLY ERIE, PA TO MICHAEL & LEIGH MANSFIELD, FREDONIA;gparOF CHERRY CREEK & CLYMER DEC 25,2005 

MANZELLA MARY G D JUL 09,2003 SUN CITY, AZ bVALLE DOMO 4/12/06;parJOHN/COSIMA FALCONE;hCARL d JUL 15,2003 

MANZELLA, BARBARA J D JUN 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 10/13/46;parPAUL GROVES/PHYLLIS(RYAN)STEWART;broEDWARD FUNK JUN 20,2002 

MANZELLA, GRACE ELIZABETH B OCT 01,2004 WILMINGTON, MA TO ROB Jr & KATE TUCKER MANZELLA;gparBOB & MARY ANN MANZELLA, FRED OCT 17,2004 

MANZELLA, LAURA L D JAN 30,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bDUNK 12/26/14;parLEONARD/LUCIA(INGOVAL)NASCA;hJOHN d1951 JAN 31,2001 

MANZELLA, MARIAN L D OCT 31,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 7/13/13;parANDREW/JOSEPHINE DIATE;hTHOMAS P d3/5/76 NOV 02,2003 

MAPES, RICHARD MATTHEW Jr B MAY 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RICHARD MATTHEW & RHONDA JEAN ROSE MAPES, W MAIN RD, FREDONIA JUN 15,2002 

MARBLE, ERMINE M D MAY 14,2005 HARTWELL, GA bCHERRY CRK 1/12/02;parCURTIS/LETTIE(SMITH)CROWELL;hBURNELL d11/30/82 MAY 18,2005 

MARCINIAK, STELLA D D MAY 18,2005 HANFORD BAY bMT CARMEL PA 11/16/08;parJOS/ALEXANDRA(WLADYSZEWSKI)SADOWSKI;hLEO MAY 20,2005 

MARCY, CHARLES D JUL 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 12/21/25;parCHAS/MARY(PAOLILLO);wJANE FREDERICK JUL 07,2002 

MARCY, SHANNON B M AUG 03,2002 THAYER OVERLOOK TO TIMOTHY MICHALSKE SON MARGARET HARTLEY & LATE THOMAS J MICHALSKE DEC 15,2002 

MARCYNSKI, ANDREW L D JUN 04,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/1/32;parTHEODORE/HELEN(DOBEK);wRACHEL DELCAMP JUN 05,2003 

MARCZAK, GERTRUDE M NOV 26,1942 ST HYACINTH'S TO HENRY WALAS; 60th NOV 24,2002 

MARCZYNSKI, JOHN J D NOV 22,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/6/40;parLEO/HELEN(DOBEK);MARCZYNSKI NOV 24,2004 

MARCZYNSKI, VIOLETTA D JAN 13,2004 IRVING bDUNK 8/2/19;parPETER/MARYANNA(HOFFMANN)PORAY KUCZEWSKI;hWALTER d JAN 14,2004 

MAREK, JOHN & AGNES T M MAY 171920 DUNKIRK WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

MAREK, VERGIE D JAN 12,2004 SPRINGVILLE bPISGAH IA 4/5/13;parARTHUR EARL/MAUDE(SMITH)COLEMAN;hLEON J d1/19/72 JAN 13,2004 

MARERRO, DESTINY LYNN B NOV 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CORINNE BLANKENSHIP & WILLIAM MARRERO, SMITH COURT, DUNKIRK DEC 06,2002 

MARGESON, MARGARET M D OCT 26,2002 WESTFIELD bFORESTVL 2/26/08;parCHAS/ALICE(BECK)McCLENATHAN;hARTHUR D d OCT 29,2002 

MARHEFKA, KAYLEN RENAE B JUN 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ERIC & BRANDY SWADER MARHEFKA, DUNKIRK JUL 03,2005 

MARING, CAROLINE M D JUN 25,2005 SODUS, NY FORMER TOWN CLERK OF STOCKTON ae87;broJOHN SETH, sisIRENE EBNER JUL 14,2005 

MARING, CHARLES "DAVE" D JAN 08,2003 ERIE, PA bSTCKTN 7/28/37;parCHAS G/CLARA BUEL(PILLSBURY);wDOROTHY d6/24/02 JAN 10,2003 

MARING, DOROTHY M D JUN 24,2002 WESTFIELD bPA 4/10/26;parJESSE J/HELEN(DONOUGH)BILLSBOROUGH;hCHAS; OF RIPLEY JUN 27,2002 

MARING, GENEVIEVE M D DEC 06,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 6/20/17;parMELBORN/PEARL(BATES)ROGERS;hLEWIS A d2/26/76 DEC 08,2002 

MARINO, SUZANNE E M RECENTLY FREDONIA TO PRANAV KHOSLA SON MOHENDRA & PRAVESH KHOSLA, FREDRICK MD AUG 04,2002 

MARION, PEARL L'ENEE SMITH D OCT 13,2005 BUFFALO bCATT IND RESV ae44;parPEARL WHITE/WILFORD SMITH;hKEVIN MARION OCT 16,2005 

MARKESE, CHRISTINE MARIE M AUG 02,2003 ROCHESTER TO SCOTT HAZELTON SON DOLORES CASE & GARY HAZELTON, DUNKIRK NOV 23,2003 

MARKHAM, BLANCHE D AUG 11,2002 NEWELL, W VA bSTOCKTON 2/6/23;parJAY H/KALLA(BOWEN)KELLY;hLAVERNE E d AUG 22,2002 

MARKHAM, PAUL F D MAY 24,2005 LAMBERTON bSALAMANCA 1/21/42;parMERLE/ERMA(SOMMERS);wLOIS HEIDEN MAY 26,2005 

MARKLEY, EVELYN KATHRYN D NOV 14,2002 BRADENTON, FL bOTTO 6/15/11;parGUY B/NELLIE(THRUBER)LOOMIS NOV 16,2002 

MARKS, JOY NADINE M JUN 22,2002 LYNDONVILLE TO JOHN FANALE SON DENNIS FANNALE & BETTY BATES, SILVER CREEK SEP 15,2002 

MAROCCHI, LILYAN MARIE B JUL 30,2005 WESTFIELD TO JAMES MAROCCHI & TASAUNA BRIGGS, ASHVILLE AUG 07,2005 

MARR, CHARLES WAYNE D AUG 30,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV SUDDENLY;parHELEN & ERNEST;wVALERIE SYLVESTER SEP 02,2003 

MARR, TEHYA SYDNEY B MAY 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JARED MARR & HOLLY TURK, SILVER CREEK MAY 14,2005 

MARRALE, REGIS M MAY 17,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO JODI SCHULTZ DAU ED SCHULTZ/JANICE JANKOWSKI, BOTH OF DUNK AUG 10,2003 

MARRENO, ANAIS B JAN 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO NILKA ROSA MARRENO & ANTONIO SOTO, COLUMBUS AVE, DUNKIRK 16-Jan-03 

MARSALA, JOSEPH S D AUG 06,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFD 7/16/20;pANTHONY/MARY(MUTCH);w1MARY DONOHOE2LUCY SOTTILE AUG 08,2004 

MARSH, ALBERT J D APR 17,2005 SMYRNA, GA wSANDRA M;parADELAIDE MARSH-GAEDDERT, FREDONIA APR 20,2005 

MARSH, DAVID RUSSELL B MAR 24,2002 HUNTSVILLE, AL TO GREG & SARAH WRIGLEY MARSH;gparJOHN WRIGLEY, VAN BUREN MAR 28,2002 
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MARSH, EARL E D APR 12,2001 ROCHESTER bFRED 6/29/11;parEGBERT/FLORENCE(NEERE);w1JANE(TOPLIFFE)CROWELL;2 APR 15,2001 

MARSH, ELWIN J D OCT 23,2001 YUMA, AZ bYOUNGSVL PA 4/22/22;parGEO GARY & MABEL MARSH;wESTHER WILSON NOV 16,2001 

MARSH, EVA A D APR 23,2005 COUNTY HOME bCANADA 12/21/16;parWM/BEATRICE(TURNER)LANCASTER;5sons/DOUG COON APR 25,2005 

MARSH, JACOB ARTHUR B APR 11,2002 BUFFALO TO BRIAN MARSH & JOLENE LaTONA, DUNKIRK;gparALL OF FREDONIA APR 20,2002 

MARSH, KELLY ANN M JUL 14,2001 FREDONIA TO SEAN CURRY SON PAMELA CURRY, AUBURNDALE FL/LATE RALEIGH W CURRY SEP 16,2001 

MARSH, MADISON LYNN B JUL 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RONALD & JILL SZWACZKOWSKI MARSH, FREDONIA JUL 26,2003 

MARSH, PATRICK MICHAEL B APR 29,2004 HUNTSVILLE, AL TO GREG & SARAH WRIGLEY MARSH;gparJOHN & JACKY WRIGLEY, VAN BUREN MAY 23,2004 

MARSH, STEPHANIE RAE M JUN 29,2002 THAYER OVERLOOK TO JOHN TANNER SON CHARLES TANNER, BROCTON OCT 13,2002 

MARSHALL, ISABELLA HOLLIN B OCT 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO HOLLIN GARADO & AARON MARSHALL, LAKE SHORE DR E, DUNKIRK OCT 26,2002 

MARSHALL, LAUREN EMERSON B OCT 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP DAU TO AARON & HEATHER TROSIN MARSHALL, FREDONIA NOV 07,2002 

MARSHALL, LEROY D FEB 16,2003 JAMESTOWN bGEORGIA 11/26/56;parGUSSIE MAY OWENS FEB 20,2003 

MARSHALL, MELISSA DIANE M JUN 12,2004 FREDONIA TO ABAM KAZAZIAN SON HARRY & GLORIA KAZAZIAN, CARY, NC SEP 05,2004 

MARSHALL, THOMAS R (Dr) D SEP 16,2003 CLARENCE CENTER bSCOTLAND 1/18/19;parROBERT & JANET;wESTELLE RICIGLIANO OCT 06,2003 

MARSOWICZ, CAMERON A D MAR 25,2005 ROCHESTER bBFLO 3/14/2005 TO JEFFREY M & SARA WOELFLE MARSOWICZ, DUNKIRK MAR 25,2005 

MARSOWICZ, NICHOLAS ALFRED B MAY 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY & SARA WOELFLE MARSOWICZ, DUNKIRK JUN 11,2003 

MARTELL, CLIFFORD & JOAN M SEP 10,1977 DUNKIRK CELEBRATE 25th OCT 06,2002 

MARTELL, CLIFFORD D Jr D OCT 11,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/2052;parCLIFFORD D/EDNA C(VINCENT);wJOAN MEYER OCT 13,2005 

MARTELL, EDNA C D JUL 11,2005 SHERIDAN bW PALM BCH FL 11/5/32;parEDGAR H/FRANCES(BENTON)VINCENT;hCLIFFORD JUL 13,2005 

MARTELL, SAYDEN KAIGE B JAN 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO KEITH MARTELL & MIRANDA FARRINGTON JAN 13,2005 

MARTIN, ANDREW J D NOV 04,2003 IRVING bWSTFLD PA 10/3/17;parTILIO/HANNAH(ADAMS)MARTINO;wHELEN SAXTON d1986 NOV 05,2003 

MARTIN, BEVERLY A D OCT 01,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 1/25/33;parRAYMOND/ELISABETH(JOHNSON)CENTNER;;hALVIN OCT 02,2001 

MARTIN, DORIS A D NOV 06,2005 COLLINS bCOLLINS 12/12/24;parEDWARD/MINNIE(JUHL)ORTEL;hFRANK S Jr NOV 07,2005 

MARTIN, FREDERICK Sr D OCT 30,2003 FREDONIA bFOREST WI 5/13/24;parWM F/HELEN L(SCHUSTER);wFLORENCE SOSINSKI d3/5/96 NOV 01,2003 

MARTIN, MARCIA L M AUG 01,2002 FREDONIA TO WARREN ERDLE, FATHER OF WARREN S ERDLE II; AT WHITE INN NOV 03,2002 

MARTIN, RION MICHAEL B APR 27,2001 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL & H EIDI CROSS MARTIN, MEADOWS RD, DEWITTVILLE MAY 02,2001 

MARTIN, ROBERT C D AUG 04,2001 BATH VA HOSP bDUNK 10/1/27;parCARL/ANNA(ANDERSON);wJEAN D FICK AUG 14,2001 

MARTIN, TRESSA ROBERTA D SEP 25,2001 HESSTON, KS bFORESTVL 4/18/12;parHENRY C/AGNES T ABBEY OEHSER;hLYLE W SEP 27,2001 

MARTINA, ELLA ROSE B JAN 30,2005 ROCHESTER TO SAMUEL & KYLE CECALA MARTINA;gparDENNIS & MARIE CECALA, FREDONIA FEB 20,2005 

MARTINEZ, CADEN WILLIAM B JUN 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIS MARTINEZ & TABATHUA ROBBINS, DUNKIRK JUL 02,2005 

MARTINEZ, ELIAS ANGEL B JUN 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO ERIC MARTINEZ & NILKA MARRENO, KING ST, DUNKIRK JUN 13,2001 

MARTINEZ, EMILIA D JUL 03,2004 ERIE, PA bP RICO 1/16/32;parVICENTE/INOCENCIA PEREZ;hFRANCISCO Sr d2/4/96 JUL 06,2004 

MARTINEZ, ERIKA M B DEC 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHELLE CASTILLO & ERIC MARTINEZ, W 2nd ST, DUNKIRK DEC 27,2002 

MARTINEZ-SORTORE, DAMIAN J B JUN 13,2005 BROOKS H OSP TO BRITNEY SORTORE, BROCTON JUN 22,2005 

MARTONIS, DANIEL T M JUL 28,2001 COLLINS TO LIANE AMACHER AT HOME OF PARENTS,  WALTER & KAREN AMACHER OCT 21,2001 

MARTURANO, CHARLES D NOV 19,2001  bFREDONIA; SEE OBIT OF SISTER, ANNABELL CONCODORA DEC 12,2001 

MARX, CHAD M JUN 19,2004 SHOREWOOD CC TO DANIELLE HEDGES DAU ALEX HEDGES Sr/SANDRA REBMANN, PERRYSBURG SEP 26,2004 

MARX, JENNIFER MICHELE M MAY 19,2001 FREDONIA TO ROBERT WEINTRAUB SON SAM WEINTRAUB, E AMHERST JUL 15,2001 

MARZ, BRANDON M MAR 22,2004 GATLINBURG, TN TO TINA LEE DAU M/M DONALD LEE, RUSSELLVILLE TN MAY 30.2004 

MARZ, EDITH M D JAN 20,2004 JAMESTOWN bFORD,ID 7/3/18;parCARL/EDITH GRACE(MACKAY)MARZ JAN 21,2004 

MARZLOFF, ETHAN WILLIAM B AUG 18,2005 SCHNECTADY TO JEFF & MARCY KUBERA MARZLOFF;gparBARBARA & LATE JOS KUBERA, DUNK SEP 04,2005 

MARZLOFF, JEFFREY M APR 22,2005 DUNKIRK TO MARCY KUBERA DAU BARBARA RYBIJ-KUBERA & LATE JOSEPH KUBERA, DUNK AUG 14,2005 

MARZULLO, ANTHONY J Jr D JUN 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/21/12;parANTHONY/CAROLINE(MANGUS);wANN SOTTILE JUN 07,2004 

MARZULLO, ANTHONY M D APR 01,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/29/36;parJOS A/JOSEPHINE(ARTISE);wARLENE P KOKOCINSKI APR 03,2002 

MARZULLO, JAMES A D DEC 08,2001 IRVING bDUNK 12/28/10;parANTHONY/CAROLINE MANGAN;wROSE TEDESCO DEC 10,2001 

MARZULLO, JOSEPHINE G D JUN 07,2001 DUNKIRK bN EAST PA 11/16/16;parFRANCIS/NANCY(BARONE)ARTISE;hJOSEPH A d1954 JUN 08,2001 

MASCARO, ROBERT D FEB 02,2005 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 1/29/21;parFRANK/MARGUERITE(VanTASSEL);wMARY LEAH ANDERSON FEB 03,2005 

MASIKER, VELMA D APR 16,2002 OCALA, FL bPTSBGH ae84;FORMERLY OWNED BEAR LAKE GENERAL STORE APR 18,2002 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

110 

MASK, F REED (Dr) M JUN 22,2002 FREDONIA TO MEREDITH CENTNER DAU M/M DAVID J CENTNER, VAN BUREN BAY, DUNKIRK SEP 22,2002 

MASLAK, JARETT TIMOTHY B JUL 23,2001 DUNKIRK TO PHILLIP Jr & PAMELA WASHINGTON MASLAK, WOODWARD DR, FREDONIA AUG 04,2001 

MASLAKOWSKI, LORETTA M D AUG 06.2003 SAN DIEGO, CA bDUNK 4/13/23;parSTANLEY/STELLA(PAVLAK)KLAJBOR;hEDWARD d1992 AUG 10,2003 

MASON, CARL "HOOKIE" D OCT 09,2003 NORTH EAST, PA bERIE 11/22/29;parCARL/LOUISE(SMITH)MASON;wMADURA AUERBACH OCT 12,2003 

MASON, CECELIA B MAY 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARY MASON JUN 15,2002 

MASON, DARREL W Sr D NOV 13,2001 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/18/62;parERNEST C Sr/CECELIA(BATSON);wVERONICA ROBINSON NOV 15,2001 

MASON, FRIEDA F MROWKA D FEB 20,2002 N PORT RICHEY,FL bBFLO ae83;h1KENNETH MROWKA; FEB 22,2002 

MASON, GEORGE O D MAY 07,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE bCLARION PA 10/17/19;parBEVERLY/JENNIE(BOUCH);1son,1dau MAY 08,2003 

MASON, JAMES LEE D JUN 22,2005 GOUVERNEUR bWATERTN 4/29/27;parJAMES LEO/LOUISE(FENWICK);wPATRICIA CONSTANTIKES JUN 24,2005 

MASON, MADORA "DEE" D JAN 14,2004 NEWPORT NEWS, VA bE SPRNGFLD PA 11/26/26;parWM/MILDRED AUERBACH;hCARL d10/9/03 APR 01,2004 

MASON, MARVIN G D NOV 12,2001 COLORADO SPRNGS bFORESTVL 2/15/27;parFRANK/FLORA(DAHN);wRITA PACYNSKI d1997 NOV 15,2001 

MASON, PATRICIA C D AUG 26,2003 GOUVERNEUR bGOUV'R 5/20/30;parDEMETRIUS/MATULA(MORPHOYENIS CONSTANIKES;hJAMES AUG 27,2003 

MASON, PAUL KELLY M SEP 07,2002 SILVER CREEK TO JENNIFER CLARK DAU GLENN & SHARON AHRENS, DUNKIRK NOV 17,2002 

MASON, RITA M D NOV 30,2001 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 3/17/19;parRAYMOND G/NORMA S BUERGER TRILLER;hLLOYD J d1999 DEC 06,2001 

MASON, SALLY M D OCT 19,2001 S DAYTONA, FL bBROCTON ae72;broFRANK RIZZO;4sons OCT 25,2001 

MASSA, IMOGENE P D FEB 02,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bCLARENDON PA 8/29/16;parJOHN H/MABEL(HENTON)ROWLEY;hSTEPHEN d FEB 03,2001 

MASTER, HERCULES T Jr D AUG 17,2001 MARIETTA, GA ae77;wRUTH L AUG 24,2001 

MASTERS, THOMAS R D MAR 08,2001 CHERRY CREEK bGWNDA 5/8/78;parLARRY M/MONIKA A(ZIEBA)MASTERS; OF SOUTH DAYTON MAR 09,2001 

MATEKOVICH, MARY A D MAY 12,2003 WELLSBORO, PA bPA 9/5/11;parLEO/ANNA(LEONARD)KLANCER;hMARTIN d1985; OF GOWANDA MAY 14,2004 

MATEKOVICH, THERESA ROSE D JAN 10,2005 GOWANDA bW VA 8/17/10;parSTEPHEN/THERESA(KUNSTEK)ANDOLSEK;sonJOHN M JAN 12,2005 

MATERNOWSKI, JONATHAN DAMO B NOV 17,2002 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON CHRISTENED:parDAVID & KIMBERLY MATERNOWSKI, FREDONIA;gparG NEWMAN DEC 13,2002 

MATESEVAC, MARK JOHN M 4 MOS AGO ATLANTA, GA TO KRISTEN PICOU DAU DALE PICOU & RENEE MAZUR, HIAWASSEE GA MAY 01,2005 

MATESZON, RITA D JAN 08,2003 IRVING bFRED 3/10/33;parJOS/CHRISTINE(MAGGIO)VALONE;hJOHN J JAN 10,2003 

MATHEWS LYNN E D APR 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBROCTON 12/20/40;parEDWARD J/FLORENCE(TANNER);wANN M KOZLOWSKI d'97 APR 17,2002 

MATHEWS, MARK A M JUL 27,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO WENDY WILSON DAU MARRY ANN WILSON, BROOKHAVEN/THOMAS WILSON,TN OCT 13,2002 

MATHEWS, SIERRA LYNN B JUL 08,2003 WESTFIELD TO JASON DOUGLAS & LYNN DePASQUALE MATHEWS, MAYVILLE JUL 20,2003 

MATHEWSON, ALEXANDER JAY B MAY 18,2001 N CHILI, NY TO JAY & KATHY NOWAK MATHEWSON;gpar ALL OF FREDONIA JUN 19,2001 

MATHEWSON, BRYAN ALLEN M JUL 14,2001 FREDONIA TO LISA MYERS DAU ROY & JANICE MYERS, FREDONIA OCT 21,2001 

MATNEY, WILLIAM H D AUG 18,2004 IRVING bSEYMOUR MO 1/26/24;parSILAS/WILLA(TARBOTTOM);wJOSEPHINE PORPIGLIA AUG 19,2004 

MATTESON, ARDIS J D DEC 26,2005 BUFFALO bBARRON WI 1/7/15;parFRANK M/JESSIE(MINER)JENNINGS;hGERALD D d5/13/93 DEC 28,2005 

MATTESON, LLOYD W D MAR 12,2003 DUNKIRK bLEON 1/29/26;parJAMES A/PEARL V(WAITE);wMARCIA R O'BROCTA MAR 13,2003 

MATTESON, THOMAS P D AUG 03,2005 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 1/2/45;parLYLE A/RUTH A(PORTER);wVICKY L HAMMOND AUG 04,2005 

MATTESON, WESLEY M SEP 19,1962 MONROE, MI TO G MARY RUHFEL DAU ALBERT & JEANNE BARGY RUHFEL; 40th SEP 29,2002 

MATTESON, WESLEY L D AUG 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bPERRYSBG 12/31/35;parALBERT/MILDRED(STAFFORD);wG MARY RUHFEL AUG 28,2003 

MATTESON, WILLIAM M JUL 12,2003 FREDONIA TO SHANNON ANZALONE MOTHER OF DYLAN & KENNEDY ROSARIO, DUNKIRK JUL 27,2003 

MATTHEWS, AUDREY LYNETTE M JUN 18,2005 COLUMBUS, GA TO JUSTIN RUSCH SON EDWARD RUSCH II, FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK JUL 17,2005 

MATTHEWS, YVONNE E "TINKY" D FEB 20,2005 WESTFIELD bROULETTE PA 11/17/32;parTERESA & HORACE MATTISON;hDAVID LINDSEY;RICHRD FEB 25,2005 

MATTICE, APRIL K M AUG 06,2005 FREDONIA TO BENJAMIN HARTUNG SON MAUREEN EDWARDS & THOMAS HARTUNG, SILV CRK OCT 09,2005 

MATTOON, IVA ELIZABETH D JAN 05,2005 MT PLEASANT, TN bLEON 6/27/21;parWM S/LORRAINE M PARKER;hDAVID W JAN 13,2005 

MATTSON, ELIZABETH D NOV 07,2001 GOWANDA bGWNDA 1/20/20;parJOHN GRIMM/ESTHER FRANK SMITH;hRAYMOND W d5/1/96 NOV 08,2001 

MATTTESON, MARIAN D AUG 26,2001 IRVING bFORESTVL 8/26/14;parHARRY/ALMA RANDALL BROWN;hKENNETH d1953 AUG 27,2001 

MATUSZAK, LOUISE D AUG 25,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 3/2720;parSTANLEY/ROSE(BINKOWSKI)SCHULTZ;hSYLVESTER d1961 AUG 26,2003 

MATYJAKOWSKI, ELEANOR D FEB 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/17/15;parCASIMER/FRANCES(ZEBRACKI)KALETA;hJEROME d1984 FEB 26,2005 

MAULUCCI, CATHERINE T D NOV 24,2005 LAS VEGAS, NV bWSTFLD 8/24/15;parCARL/ELIZ(LaGARTRO)GALARDO;hPATRICK d;burSILV CRK NOV 30,2005 

MAUS, MARGUERITE D JAN 30,2003 HOMASASSA, FL b3/15/11;parLOUIS/LENA(MEDBURY)INGERSON;hROBERT;OF CENTRALIA JUL 02,2003 

MAUS, ROBERT D MAY 15,2003 HOMASASSA, FL b5/12/13;parLAZELLE/NINA(CROSS);wMARGUERITE INGERSON d1/30/03 JUL 02,2003 

MAUTHE, MILTON H D FEB 23,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 2/8/12;parJOHN/BERTHA(GENSKE);wBETTY JOHNSON FEB 26,2005 
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MAWHIR, DONALD H D AUG 10,2005 MAYVILLE bW PORTLAND 9/16/19;parMYNFRED/ALICE(GIBB);wMARION AMMETER d11/28/2003 AUG 11,2005 

MAWHIR, MARION E D NOV 28,2003 WICKENBURG, AZ bPT TOWNSEND WA 6/6/25;parRAYM/MABEL(AUBERT)AMMETER;hDONALD H DEC 03,2003 

MAWHIR, ZONA M AUG 08,1953 WESTFIELD TO PAUL KURGAN, 50th; RESIDE AT FREDONIA JUL 27,2003 

MAXWELL, JOHN Jr D SEP 20,2005 WESTFIELD ae85; OF MAYVILLE; MEMORIAL WESTFIELD PRESBYTERIAN CH TODAY OCT 29,2005 

MAY, ANGELINA SOPHIA B JUN 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO RAYMOND MAY & NICOLE RYBIJ, FREDONIA JUN 16,2005 

MAY, BRIAN E M JUN 28,2003 FREDONIA TO LEIGH WRIGHT DAU LeROY A & SALLY JO WRIGHT, FREDONIA OCT 05,2003 

MAY, DAVID A D DEC 28,2004 ROSWELL PARK bDUNK 1/25/36;parSTANLEY/SOPHIA(URBANIK)MAY DEC 31,2004 

MAY, LAWRENCE ALLEN D OCT 09,2005 WESTFIELD bDUNK 10/9/48;parFRANK Jr/IRENE (MAJKA);wLINDA ANN JAKUBOWSKI OCT 10,2005 

MAYBEE, ARIANA ROSE B OCT 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JONI PARKER & CURTIS MAYBEE, IRVING NOV 01,2003 

MAYBEE, CURTIS D OCT 29,2005 CATT INDIAN RESV ae21;parALAN MAYVEE & BARBARA WILLIAMS;wJONI PARKER;2ch OCT 30,2005 

MAYBEE, DANACEUS KYLYNN B MAR 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTINA A HILBOURN & DANA A MAYBEE, GOWANDA MAR 30,2003 

MAYBEE, HAILEY MARIE B OCT 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CURTIS A MAYBEE & JONI M PARKER, IRVING OCT 18,2005 

MAYBEE, HOWARD G Sr D JUN 09,2001 CATT INDIAN RESV wINEX(FOX);WW II NAVAL VETERAN JUN 10,2001 

MAYER, DAVID W Sr D JUL 11,2003 ERIE, PA bMAYVL 10/31/15;parJOS/NORA(KELSEY);3sons JUL 12,2003 

MAYER, DONALD I D JUL 08,2005 MAYVILLE bCHAUT 12/5/24;parJOS/NORA(KELSEY);wBETTY G CRIMENS d1997;sonL MAUCHER JUL 16,2005 

MAYER, DOROTHY CABOT D SEP 22,2004 FREDONIA bBFLO 10/13/22;parWM/ROSE(McMANUS)CABOT;hELMER F d3/2/1989 SEP 23,2004 

MAYER, JANE H D SEP 12,2005 WESTFIELD bSALEM OH 10/10/53;parWM/BESSIE(BOWMAN)FAHNDRICK;hSTEVEN J SEP 13,2005 

MAYERS, JENNIFER M MAY 15,2004 SOUTH DAYTON TO SCOTT DOMON SON JACKIE McDOWELL, FL & GARY DOMON, BUFFALO AUG 22,2004 

MAYHAM, NANCY A D JUN 30,2001 CATTARAUGUS D/O LATE ROBERT J & JUNE I BARTLETT WILSON; COUSINS & FRIENDS JUL 01,2001 

MAYS, BRADLEY ROBERT M JUN 11,2005 SILVER CREEK TO AMANDA DiNARDO DAU THOMAS GERALD & LINDA JOYCE DiNARDO, SILV CRK SEP 11,2005 

MAYS, EMILY RENEE M OCT 14,2000 SILVER CREEK,NY TO MATTHEW AZZARELLA SON JAMES & PATRICIA AZZARELLA, SHERIDAN FEB 18,2001 

MAYS, TYLER CHRISTOPHER B MAR 31,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMIE MAYS, TEMPLE ST, FREDONIA APR 09,2002 

MAYTUM, ROBERT Sr (Dr) D SEP 21,2005 FREDONIA bFRED 12/23/11;parARTHUR R/GERTRUDE(PRUSHAW);w1VIRGINIA(WHIPPLE);w2 d SEP 22,2005 

MAZANY, AYDEN TANNER B MAR 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ALICIA GENOVESE & FRANCIS MAZANY, DUNKIRK MAR 31,2004 

MAZANY, THELMA D JAN 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/5/21;parRAYMOND/EDNA(BLODGETT)DORLER;hLEONARD W JAN 06,2003 

MAZE, CHERISH LYNN M MAY 24,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO MICHAEL LONARDO SON M/M MATTIA LONARDO, ALLENTOWN, PA SEP 07,2003 

MAZIARZ, JOSEPH D AUG 07,2003 BUFFALO, NY bDUNK 7/11/21;parJOHN/MARY(WARCHOL);wREGINA(STOLINSKI);burStHYA AUG 08,2003 

MAZIARZ, MARTHA J D JUN 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/12/22;parTHADDEUS/HEDWIG(GAURA)MAJEROWSKI;hSTANLEY d5/9/85 JUN 22,2004 

MAZIARZ, STANLEY & MARTHA M OCT 21,1946 ST HEDWIG'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

MAZUREK, ANNA M D JAN 03,2002 COUNTY HOME bSHERIDAN 11/29/13;parMARTIN/MARY GAKEN BIELAT;hJOSEPH dJAN 1971 JAN 04,2002 

MAZUREK, EDWARD S D JUN 10,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 8/25/19;parEDWARD/JOSEPHINE(KOTA);wVALERIE FRANCKIEWICZ JUN 11,2004 

McADAM, JOHN C D NOV 06,2005 GERRY bJAMESTOWN 5/21/24;parARTHUR/LAURA(JOHNSON);wHELEN PATYSON NOV 07,2005 

McAFEE, KATHLEEN KLAYBOR D APR 17,2001 DUNKIRK b4/18/48;parLEONARD/LORRAINE(POLASIK)KLAYBOR;3sons, 1dau APR 19,2001 

McANINCH, BEN REED D JAN 17,2003 WESTFIELD bBIG RUN PA 1/23/23;parCLYDE C/MARJORIE(McKEE);wLOIS COX JAN 19,2003 

McARTHUR, FRANCIS CLAYTON D SEP 19,2005 OXNARD, CA b1933;parCLAYTON/AGNES McARTHUR;broARTHUR OF FREDONIA SEP 28,2005 

McARTHUR, NANCY C D MAY 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 12/6/41;parEDMUND/YOLANDA GOMIELA;hARTHUR R;h1KUSCHEL;2ARTHUR MAY 07,2002 

McBRATNIE, ARACHIE J D JUN 07,2003 MUFFREESBORO, TN bWSTFLD 2/4/60;parNELSON/GLADYS(KELSEY);2sons;fnrlBROCTON JUN 09,2003 

McBRATNIE, FLOYD N D NOV 10,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 7/24/51;parNELSON/GLADYS(KELSEY);wRUBY MITCHELL NOV 11,2003 

McBRATNIE, GEORGINE E D MAY 30,2002 ORANGEBURG, SC bGWNDA 8/26/36;parLEVI/ESTER(GAY)PALMER;hJAMES JUN 02,2002 

McBRATNIE, JAMES F D JUL 03,2004 ORANGEBURG, SC bSILV CRK 3/20/33;parARCHIE/OLIVE(MANNING);sonBO;sisCORALIE FOX, WESTFLD JUL 06,2004 

McBRIDE, DOROTHY E D SEP 29,2003 PALMETTO, FL bRANDOLPH 3/23/24;parROLLIN P/RUTH(ROBERTS)ORMSBY;hCHARLES d OCT 01,2003 

McCALL, ALLISON KAY B NOV 30,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO KERBY & SHERRI BECKER McCALL, RT 380, STOCKTON DEC 05,2001 

McCANN, JOHN R D MAR 05,2002 ORCHARD PARK bLINCOLN NE 11/8/18;parEVERETT/MARY(KNAPP);wCHRISTINE UMINSKI MAR 06,2002 

McCARTHY, ALDEN JAMES B AUG 09,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO JOANN KLEEVER & DAVID McCARTHY, CHAFFEE AUG 23,2002 

McCARTHY, THOMAS ALLAN B NOV 27,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO BRYAN & LUCY ROSARIO McCARTHY, WASHINGTON AVE, DUNKIRK DEC 05,2001 

McCARTNEY, MARK E D SEP 10,2005 N CUMBERLAND,PA bHARRISBURG 10/2/73;parRUSSELL E McC/GLENDA L HEIGES;wREGNA E MILLER SEP 13,2005 

McCLARAN, GEORGE EVERETT Jr D MAR 11,2001 FALCONER, NY bJSTWN 12/5/21;parGEO E/CHLOE(GARDNER);w1VIVIAN(JONES)2AVA'(SHELDON) MAR 13,2001 
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McCLELLAND A D FEB 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/4/23;parADELBERT/RACHEL(CAVE)DRAKE;hWILLIAM "PETE" d1999 FEB 25,2005 

McCLENATHAN, HELEN E D AUG 28,2001 IRVING ae81;parEARNEST ECHERMAN/LAURA FROST;son RAYMOND & step-sonNOLAN SEP 02,2001 

McCLEOD, E MARIE D MAR 06,2005 SPRINGVILLE bCLEVELAND 10/7/17;parCLARENCE G/CHARLOTTE(PAINTER)DAILY;hDON d9/28/80 MAR 08,2005 

McCLIVE, ROBERT WARREN D MAR 06,2003 WESTFIELD bBFLO 10/27/29;parDOUGLAS W/EMILY W(BULL);wPHYLLIS BULL MAR 08,2003 

McCLOSKEY, CHARLES CARROLL D JUL 25,2004 SYRACUSE ae89;FORMER CHAUT CO SHERIFF;wELIZABETH LOWREY d JUL 28,2004 

McCLOSKEY, JAMES W D APR 30,2005 NEW BERN, NC bGREENBG PA 1/2/31;parJAMES W/FRANCES(SHEFFLER)McCLOSKEY MAY 02,2005 

McCOLLISTER, DAVID E D JAN 08,2002 VA HOSP, BFLO bDANSVL 12/31/34;parMEAD/FLORINE(STEIN);4sons,6daus;fnrlDUNKIRK JAN 10,2002 

McCONNELL, C W "BILL" D SEP 10,2004 ERIE, PA bERIE 1/19/24;parEDWARD/IRENE(CADY);1dau,4sons;FORMERLY OF BROCTON SEP 12,2004 

McCONNELL, JOSEPH W Jr D JUN 10,2003 IRVING bBROCKWAY PA 6/9/33;parJOS WMcC/RUTH(KNALE)McC KNOLL;wMARCELLA G JUN 12,2003 

McCORD, DAVID R D DEC 20,2003 HEARTLAND, FL bKEATING SMT PA ae89;wAUDREY;fnrlSINCLAIRVILLE;burROSS MILLS DEC 27,2003 

McCOWAN, GARY & DEBORAH M AUG 03,1974 LAONA SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

McCOWN, BETTY JEAN D JUN 30,2003 BROOKS HOSP bPOMFRET 4/20/25;parWM J/BEATRICE(TURNER)LANCASTER;hHAROLD"TWO GUN" d JUL 01,2003 

McCOY, CYNTHIA L D JUL 01,2005 YOUNGSTWN, OH bGOWNDA 11/28/56;parHOROLD/DOROTHY(RUTTENBUR)McCOY;sonJ ERNST JUL 03,2005 

McCOY, MARION WHITE D SEP 26,2004 LAKELAND, FL bGATES 5/11/26;parBRUCE/ELIZABETH(HIGHLAND)WHITE;hJOHN D d8/23/98 OCT 05,2004 

McCOY, NELLE C D MAR 25,2001 IRVING, NY bERIE;parSYLVESTER/ANGELA(SADOWSKI)BERNARD;hCLIFFORD W d5/3/66 MAR 27,2001 

McCRAITH, JOHN A D MAY 03,2003 BUFFALO bFRED 2/25/13;parJOHN/CATHERINE(KENNY);wMARION SAHLE;w1ELIZ McNALLY MAY 06,2003 

McCRANE, JONATHAN WILLIAMS D FEB 20,2005 POQUOSON, VA ae39;GRANDSON OF LATE MR & MRS MacLEOD WILLIAMS, DUNKIRK FEB 24,2005 

McCRAW, AUTUMN ELAINE D OCT 31,2002 KETTERING, OH bSILV CRK 9/5/16;parFREDERICK LILLIE/FLORENCE(BROTZ)CHESBRO;hCLAYTON d JUN 19,2003 

McCRAY, ALEX ROBERT B JUL 16,2005 WESTFIELD TO CHAD & SHANNON FRANZEN McCRAY, JAMESTOWN JUL 23,2005 

McCROSKEY, NEWELL M D MAR 23,2001 COCONUT CR, FL bDUNK 11/11/11;parSIDNEY/ETTA(HENRY)McCROSKEY;wSALLY d MAR 25,2001 

McCUNE, DAVID D M JUL 21,2001 FREDONIA TO DIANE LYNCH DAU MRS MARLENE LYNCH, DUNKIRK SEP 09,2001 

McCUNE, DORIS M D JAN 12,2002 IRVING bDUNK 10/4/21;parCHAS/FLORENCE WESTFPHAL SCHWERTFAGER;hRUSSELL d'83 JAN 13,2002 

McCUNE, HARRY E D SEP 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP bPITTSBGH 3/27/27;parHARRY E/ELIZABETH(POXON);wCLARE McKEE SEP 27,2004 

McCUNE, JESSICA R B JUN 20,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS A McCUNE Jr & BARBARA P PARK, CHERRY CREEK JUL 03,2005 

McCUTCHEON, CARLA MARIE M 4+ MO AGO WESTFIELD TO TODD WIENKE SON PHYLLIS WIENKE, RANDOLPH/ LATE MARVIN APR 10,2005 

McDERMOTT, IRIS M D APR 01,2003 BUFFALO bDUNK 11/17/35;parHAROLD/WINIFRED(JOHNSON)PANGBORN;hMICHAEL;brD SMALL APR 03,2003 

McDEVITT, DONNA M FALL 2002 SOMERSWORTH, NH TO SCOTT ERICK SON BETTY & RICHARD ERICK, BROCTON MAR 30,2003 

McDONALD, EARL D JUL 01,2004 ERIE, PA bCHERRYTREE PA 8/9/17;parALEX/MARTHA(WILLIAMS);wCHRISTINE DYER d1/29/03 JUL 04,2004 

McDONALD, SCOTT JAMES M JUL 05,2003 SIERRA VISTA, CA TO AMANDA BRYAN DAU HOWARD BRYAN & BAGGIE BRYAN-PETERSON OCT 05,2003 

McDONNELL, IRA PAT D JUN 04,2002 WESTFIELD bFRANKLIN PA 2/11/12;parTHOS/MARGT(STANTON);wJANE L(MOOK) d1987 JUN 06,2002 

McDONOUGH, CHRISTOPHER J B MAY 08,2004 SILVER SPRINGS, MD TO FRANCIS X Jr & VOULA McDONOUGH;gparFRANCIS X McDONOUGH, FREDONIA MAY 16,2004 

McDONOUGH, FRANCIS X/LAURA M FEB 16,1952 ABERDEEN, MD 50th MAR 10,2002 

McDONOUGH, MARY ANN D JUN 29,2005 RICHMOND, VA bUSA HOSP, BAUMOLDER, GER;parFRANCIS X/LAURA(BONASERA)McDONOUGH JUL 01,2005 

McDONOUGH, PATRICIA M D JUN 04,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 1/12/46;parMICHAEL J/M HELEN(GILL)McDONOUGH JUN 05,2003 

McDORMICK, JOHN R D JAN 19,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 9/19/25;parJOHN/EDNA(DELAND);CH & GR-CH NOT NAMED FEB 01,2005 

McELHENY, ELIZABETH VERTON D APR 12,2001 N CHILI, NY bDUNK neeVERTON;hEDWARD D d1956;sonSTEVEN;fnrlDUNKIRK APR 17,2001 

McENTIRE, RACHEL GAYLE B OCT 19,2002 WESTFIELD TO KEITH & MELISSA STEVENS McENTIRE, HOWARD AVE, JAMESTOWN OCT 26,2002 

McFADDEN, DONALD D D APR 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 8/11/34;parBRUCE/AMY(BRANKE);wJOAN MORRISON APR 08,2002 

McFADDEN, SETH ALLEN B MAY 08,2001 DUNKIRK TO TODD & TRACEY ROBERTS McFADDEN, JAMESTOWN MAY 17,2001 

McGAN, ISABELLE D MAR 28,2002 GOWANDA bDUNK 5/17/17;parCHAS Sr/CORA WHIPPLE VOGT;hGEO d1976 APR 02,2002 

McGARIGLE, SEAN A D AUG 21,2005 PITTSFORD, NY bNIAG FLS 12/3/41;parCLARENCE/INEZ(MURPHY);wEILEEN FRYER AUG 24,2005 

McGEE, BLANCHE M D OCT 19,2001 GERRY bPA 8/22/09;parREV ALONZO/DORA SHEESLEY MEADE;hIRA d6/8/83 OCT 21,2001 

McGEE, PATRICIA K D APR 02,2004 KENMORE bDELEVAN 10/12/34;parDANA/RUTH(SCHUYLER)GOULD;hMAURICE APR 05,2005 

McGILVRAY, AGNES D MAR 14,2005 MACHIAS bCLEVELAND 10/17/08;parANTON/MARIE(STROMPL)FILAKOFSKY;hDANIEL J d1971 MAR 16,2005 

McGONEGAL, BETTY E D JAN 15,2003 SAFETY HARBOR,FL bSINCLARVL 9/11/33;parALBERT LAWSON/DORA(OLMSTEAD)BARKER;hGEORGE JAN 23,2003 

McGOWAN, CATHERINE E D AUG 29,2004 NANTY GLO, PA bGLASGOW 1/9/33;parROY L/ELDINE(BOONE)DIXON;hHARRY O SEP 01,2004 

McGOWAN, MARTHA ELAINE M OCT 12,2002 ROCKVILLE, MD TO Lt COL THOMAS CREA SON SAM & MARY CREA, DUNKIRK DEC 15,2002 
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McGRAIN, COLIN JAMES B JAN 02,2004 CONSHOHOCKEN, PA TO PATRICK & JULIE VANDEVELDE McGRAIN;gparJAMES & CAROL VANDEVELDE JAN 08,2004 

McGRANOR, HALEY JO B MAR 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS L Jr & REBECCA McDONALD McGRANNOR, FOX RD, EAST OTTO MAR 29,2003 

McGRATH, EDWARAD H D SEP 01,2004 NORTH EAST, PA bCORRY 5/4/17;parJAMES EDWARD/GERTRUDE I(NELSON);wVERA SEP 02,2004 

McGRATH, PAULINE G D APR 05,2002 RIPLEY bERIE 6/11/21;neeBAUER;hEDWARD G APR 06,2002 

McGRAW, HELEN J D FEB 03,2004 BUFFALO bDUNK 2/3/1906;parBLAZE/ANNA(BARLOG)JAGODA;hWELLINGTON G D1986; 4ch FEB 04,2004 

McGUIGAN, JACKSON JOSEPH B MAY 16,2003 KENMORE TO JOSEPH & JESSICA HUNT McGUIGAN;gparCINDY BIELAT & JOHN HUNT, DUNK JUN 01,2003 

McGUIGAN, JOSEPH PATRICK M JUN 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO JESSICA HUNT DAU CINDY BIELAT & JOHN HUNT, BOTH OF DUNKIRK SEP 30,2001 

McGUIRE, ELIZABETH D JUN 08,2004 EUGENE, OR bUTICA 6/5/21;parGEO/ANNA HAMELINE;hRICHARD H JUN 16,2004 

McHALE, MADELEINE REINE B MAR 22,2002 DANBURY, CT TO M/M JOSEPH T McHALE, FORMERLY OF COLLINS APR 20,2002 

McHALE, SEAN RYAN B MAR 22,2002 DANBURY, CT TO M/M JOSEPH T McHALE, FORMERLY OF COLLINS APR 20,2002 

McILVAIN, DOROTHY JANE D MAR 19,2004 DUNKIRK bSCRANTON 4/1/13;parAGUSTUS/EDITH(POWELL)PHILLIPS;hEUGENE D MAR 21,2004 

McILVAIN, JACOB DANIEL M JUN 29,2001 CHARLOTTE, NC TO STACY WILSON DAU LESTER WILSON/THELMA HARRISON, DUNKIRK AUG 05,2001 

McILVAIN, RAYMOND "SCOTTY" d MAY 22,2003 ERIE, PA bBOYERTOWN PA 9/4/47;resWATTLESBURG RK, RIPLEY MAY 30,2003 

McINERNEY, HUNTER JAMES B MAR 23,200 BUFFALO TO ADAM J McINERNEY & MELISSA M MEAHL, CATTARAUGUS MAY 08,2005 

McINTIRE, ETHEL M D FEB 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP bCOUPON PA 9/22/12;parPATRICK/ANNA(URNS)CARRIG;burST MARY'S FEB 21,2004 

McINTIRE, LOUIS A IV D JAN 14,2003 DUNKIRK bBFLO 9/3/53;parLOUIS A III/ETHEL(BURNS);2daus JAN 17,2003 

McINTOSH, TAYLOR NICHOLE B JUL 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO JEFFREY & DIXIE MEYERS McINTOSH, GRANT ST, JAMESTOWN JUL 10,2001 

McINTOSH, TIANNA MARIE B OCT 26,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFF R Jr & DIXIE J MEYERS McINTOSH, CONEWANGO VALLEY NOV 03,2005 

McINTYRE, DALTON BRADLEY B NOV 25,2002 WESTFIELD TO BRADLEY Jr & ROBIN STANFORD McINTYRE, COLDSPRING RD, RANDOLPH DEC 03,2002 

McINTYRE, DELLA V D OCT 15,2004 CATTARAUGUS bFARNHAM 8/5/08;parFLOYD/MINNIE(HICKS)BARTHOLOMEW;hWM K d OCT 17,2004 

McINTYRE, LAURIE R M JUN 14,2001 FALCONER TO THOMAS F BRILL SON DANIEL F & JOAN BRILL, CASSADAGA JUL 22,2001 

McINTYRE, LEON & LOIS M SEP 05,1948  CELEBRATE 57TH ANNIVERSARY AT SUGAR CREEK, OH; RESIDE PORTLAND NY OCT 02,2005 

McINTYRE, MICHAEL M JUL 19,2003 WESTFIELD TO BETH PTAK DAU M/M MICHAEL PTAK, WESTFIELD AUG 31,2003 

McINTYRE, MINERVA D JUL 17,2005 IRVING bGWNDA 8/29/17;parDANIEL/EDITH(BERG)WELLS;hWALTER E d1/19/92 JUL 18,2005 

McINTYRE, TIMOTHY R D NOV 18,2002 ORANGE CITY,FL bJSTWN ae63;parROY G/MARJORIE(ANDERSON);wPAULA GELSIMINO NOV 20,2002 

McKANE, DRAKE ALLEN B JUN 17,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOHN ALLEN & DEBBIE MATTSON McKANE, MAYBILLE JUL 03,2005 

McKANE, LILLIAN A D JAN 21,2003 JAMESTOWN bKIRKLAND 12/21/09;parOLAF HJALMER/ELIN ANDERSON LINDQUIST;hRICHARD d'82 JAN 23,2003 

McKEEVER, MIRIAM EVELYN B NOV 17,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT & KARI SARACINA McKEEVER, WESTFIELD NOV 25,2004 

McKENERY, CHAD L M JUN 25,2004 RIPLEY, NY TO MICHELLE HAWKINS DAU M/M THOMAS L HAWKINS, RIPLEY AUG 08,2004 

McKUNE, ALEXA GREY B JUL 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID & DIANE LYNCH McKUNE, PENNSYLVANIA AVE, DUNKIRK JUL 21,2002 

McLAIN, MYLA CLAIRE B APR 13,2002 PORTLAND, ME TO DAVIE & ANNE CONNELLY McLAIN;gparJOHN/CLAIRE CONNELLY,RAYM McLAIN APR 27,2002 

McLAIN, SIMON CHRISTIAN M SEP 04,2004 SPRINGVILLE TO SARAH STOCK DAU MICHAEL & NANCY STOCK, ORCHARD PARK DEC 19,2004 

McLAUGHLIN, BETH ANN D NOV 17,2004 ROSWELL PARK HOSP bFT BENJ HARRISON IN 5/9/62;parFRED/MARY(TRACY)HURT;hMICHAEL S NOV 23,2004 

McLAUGHLIN, JOHN F "SKIP" D APR 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP bOLEAN 12/19/43;parMICHAEL/MONTA(MAINES);10ch;broHARRY BOYD APR 28,2003 

McLAUGHLIN, SHAWNA LYNN M SEP 23,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO SOY CARROLL SON LYNN & BARRY BEDFORD/JAMES CARROLL, FORESTVILLE JAN 28,2001 

McLAUGLIN, DANIEL PATRICK Jr B APR 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHELLE LAMOREAUX & DANIEL McLAUGHLIN, FREDONIA APR 14,2004 

McLEAN, CLARE G D MAY 18,2002 IRVING bERIE 11/12/20;parFRANK/DORIS(GWIN)ULRICH;hFREDERIC MAY 19.2002 

McLEAN, FREDERIC G D JUL 06,2002 ANGOLA bBFLO 4/7/15;parHENRY/FLORENCE(MURPHY);wCLARE G ULRICH JUL 07,2002 

McLEAN, HELEN BEMIS D JAN 11,2001 KNOXVILLE, TN ae93;hCARLISLE W; FORMERLY OF WESTFIELD JAN 13,2001 

McLEAN, NEAL M MAY 10,2004 MAGGIE VALLEY,NC TO LEAH LAURIE DAU AUDREY SPENCER, FORESTVILLE/GEORGE WESTLEY, AZ JUN 06,2004 

McLEEN, MACY NICOLE B JUN 15,2001 DUNKIRK TO MARK & CONNIE BOWEN McLEEN, MAYVILLE JUN 20,2001 

McLENNAN, HELEN W D MAR 06,2002 SILVER CREEK bTUPPER LK 4/8/34;parJOHN E/HELEN WHITTAKER WELLS;hDONALD F;resCUBA NY MAR 07,2002 

McLEOD, KLARA LILLIAN B JUL 18,2003 WESTFIELD TO TARA MURAWSKI, FT DRUM JUL 26,2003 

McLEOD, RUTH E D NOV 03,2001 IRVING bFORESTVL 12/3/12;parMAX/MAMIE CORZETT LUDER;dauBEVERLY PAGANO NOV 05,2001 

McMASTER, KATHRYN J D MAY 12,2004 JAMESTOWN ae90;OF MAYVILLE MAY 13,2004 

McMINN, MELINDA B (Dr) M NOV 03,2001 FREDONIA TO VINCENT J POMPO SON ANDREW & LORRAINE POMPO, BALDWINSVILLE DEC 16,2001 

McMULLIN, JEAN BROOKS D DEC 08,2004 BENSALEM, PA bCATT IND RESV 10/10/44;parCARL BROOKS Sr/DORIS HARRIS;hRONALD DEC 10,2004 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

114 

McNAMARA, GLENN M AUG 28,1954 FORESTVILLE TO RUTH DORMAN, AT METHODIST CHURCH; CELEBRATE 50th SEP 26,2004 

McNAMARA, K JOSEPH A D DEC 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBROOKLYN 12/19/27;parJOS A/ELIZ(THOMPSON);wCAROL-JOYCE MILLER DEC 12,2002 

McNEAL, GABRIELLE MORGAN B MAR 19,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ALLEN D Jr & TARALYNN MAYBEE McNEAL, ANGOLA MAR 26,2005 

McNEIGHT, GERALDINE P D JUN 20,2004 CHEROKEE VIL, AR bDUNK 2/18/28;parREUL/CECIL(HESCH)PROPER;hGENE H JUN 24,2004 

McNEIGHT, JAN M JUN XX,1953 ATLANTA, GA TO MOONEY HARRINGTON; CELEBRATE 50th JUN 22,2003 

McNEIGHT, ROBERT D   MEMORIAL SERVICE IN CASSADAGA ON JUNE 30 JUN 28,2001 

McNIFF, MICHAEL P D JUL 09.2001 WESTFIELD bBFLO 11/26/49;parHUBERT M/FAY H(KENYON);fianceKATHLEEN KULIG;3sons JUL 11,2001 

McNIFF, MICHELLE M AUG 06,2005 PORTLAND TO RYAN HAZELTON SON DAVID & NANCY HAZELTON, PORTLAND NOV 06,2005 

McNINNEY, LAUREN MARIE M AUG 13,2005 FREDONIA TO PATRICK HELPER SON JOHN & DEBRA HELPER, LANCASTER OCT 02,2005 

McPEAK, MARY T D RECENTLY  MOTHER OF CAROL McPEAK McDONALD;MEM SERVICE HOLY TRIN CH JUL 14 JUL 12,2003 

McPHERSON, WARREN D & PEG M JUN 09,2001 ITHACA, NY CELEBRATE 50TH ANNIVERSARY IN FREDONIA JUL 15,2001 

McQUIGGAN, JEFFERY D JUL 23,2004 ATLANTA, GA bDUNK 3/3/60;parJERRY McQUIGGAN/MURIEL HOWARD McKUNE AUG 06,2004 

McQUIGGAN, JOSEPH H D MAY 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/15/32;parGEO/EVELYN(HAYES);wDOTTIE O'BRIEN MAY 21,2002 

McQUIGGAN, MARY JANE D JUL 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP b2/29/36;parALEXANDER/MARY(MAJKA)KWASNIEWSKI;hGEORGE AUG 02,2004 

McQUIGGAN, NEAL P D AUG 09.2001 ORLANDO, FL bDUNK ae44;parGARY McQ/MURAIL McKUNE;wTESHANDIA; AUG 17,2001 

McQUIGGAN, PAUL LEE D FEB 06,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 8/19/58;parMURIEL H McKUNE/GERALD P McQUIGGAN;st-faDAVID D McKUNE FEB 08,2001 

McRAVEN, KATHARINE ANNE B JAN 18,2001 STOWE, OH TO JEFF & JENNIFER RENCKENS McRAVEN;gparPAUL/NANCY RENCKENS, DUNKIRK FEB 02,2001 

McSWEENEY, JOSEPH D FEB 11,2003 ERIE CO HOME bNYC 9/20/38;parJOHN/MARGARET(HURLEY);wLOIS SCOTT FEB 13,2003 

McTIGUE, MARGARET E "BETTY" D MAR 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 6/29/17;parWM/ELIZABETH KING WHYMAN;hBERNARD dMAY 1982 MAR 22,2002 

MEAD, ALICE MA D DEC 07,2002 SOUTH DAYTON bBFLO 6/7/27;parFRED C/MATILDA(KIERNAN)STEEN;1son,2daus DEC 10,2002 

MEAD, ANNE K D OCT 03,2003 SALAMANCA bSAMNCA 8/6/14;parFREDERICK/CAROLINE(WALL)KOHLMEIER;hCLARENCE d6/2/90 OCT 06,2003 

MEAD, JULIE A D DEC 02,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 4/23/57;parRICHARD/JEAN(ALLEN)MEAD DEC 04,2004 

MEAD, MARION S D DEC 24,2001 WESTFIELD bHANOVER 4/16/05;parWM/ADELPHINE DAWLEY SLAWSON;hSTEPHEN d DEC 26,2001 

MEAD, MICHAEL T M SEP 30,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO PATRICIA MALLORY DAU STANLEY/MARIONA MALLORY, N ANDOVER,MA JAN 07,2001 

MEAD, RICHARD AUSTIN D JUL 02,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 4/4/23;parCLARENCE R MEAD/ELIZABETH F SACHSE;wJEAN ALLEN JUL 05,2001 

MEAD, ROBERT C D DEC 12,2005 MILTON TN bJSTWN;parGORDAN H/MABEL L(SWANSON);wANNIE M DEC 13,2005 

MEAD, TANE MICHAEL B NOV 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ELYSE J MEAD, SILVER CREEK NOV 29,2002 

MEAD, WILLIAM KOCH D JUN 21,2002 VAN BUREN BAY bDC 6/15/48;parJAMES M MEAD/MARGT KOCH;wKATHERINE GOOLEY JUN 23,2002 

MEADOWS, ARLINE M D JUN 27,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/25/20;parJOHN/ELIZIBETH(SCOTT)BREMER;hALBERT E d3/30/91 JUN 29,2005 

MEADOWS, BRETT MICHAEL B SEP 24,2004 WESTFIELD TO ROY & JOANNE STURM MEADOWS, MAYVILLE OCT 09,2004 

MEADOWS, JORDAN ALEXANDER B SEP 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ROGER A & LARUA L BROUGHTON MEADOWS, MAIN ST, DUNKIRK SEP 18,2002 

MEADOWS, LENA M NOV 17,1951 FORESTVILLE TO NORMAN DIX; CELEBRATE 50th DEC 16,2001 

MEADOWS, MOLLIE RAE B JUL 14,2002 WESTFIELD TO ROY & JOANNE STURM MEADOWS, MORRIS ST, MAYVILLE JUL 25,2002 

MEADUS, ALLAN G D FEB 11,2004 COUNTY HOME bBROOKLYN 5/24/28;parALLAN G/SARAH BOURGUE;wMILDRED A WOLFE FEB 13,2004 

MEANS, BENJAMIN R D AUG 10,2005 BUFFALO bWSTFLD 5/4/75;parWM & RHONDA OF CONOVER NC;wTERESA CORSALINI AUG 11,2005 

MECK, JOE & DELORES M AUG 07,1948 SILVER CREEK WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

MECK, JOSEPH & DOLORES M AUG 07,1948 ST ANTHONY'S  ? SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

MEDER, SARAH NOREEN B NOV 12,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTA TYLER MEDER & DONALD JOSEPH MEDER II, STOCKTON NOV 30,2003 

MEDINA, ROBERTO Jr D MAR 30,2004 BUFFALO bP RICO 5/27/58;parROBERTO/JULIA MEDINA;2daus;burBAYAMON, PUERTO RICO APR 03,2004 

MEIERS, MARGARET L D NOV 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP b10/17/23;parLOUIS C/LULUBELLE(CHAPIN)MEIERS; NOV 09,2002 

MEIERS, MARY E D MAY 31,2001 DUNKIRK b 12/6/21;paarLOUIS C/LULUBELLE CHAPIN MEIERS;ARMY NURSE WW II JUN 02,1001 

MEISENHEIMER, ERMA D NOV 01,2004 COUNTY HOME bFARNHAM 6/4/09;parWM/MARY(KOEPKA)BORCHART NOV 06,2004 

MEISTER, PETER C (MD) D DEC 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/14/12;parPETER F/THERESA(WINKLER);wVAUGHN COUSINS DEC 23,2004 

MEJIA, ABIGAIL LEXIE B NOV 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO PATRICIA SEIBERT & ROBERT MEJIA, CENTRAL AVE, DUNKIRK NOV 29,2002 

MEKUS, DONALD J D NOV 26,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/19/44;parJOS/HELEN(MARCINKIEWICZ);3 SONS NOV 29,2001 

MEKUS, JOSEPH W Jr & HELEN M JUN 26,1937 LACKAWANNA WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

MEKUS, KATHLEEN M D NOV 01,2001 ROSWELL PARK bDUNK 5/27/45;parNORMAN/MILLIE KAMAN VanWEY;hROBERT R NOV 03,2001 
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MEKUS, MARY C D DEC 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/2/05;parERNEST/ANTOINETTE(BROOKS)SPAYER;hLOUIS S d9/9/75 DEC 12,2002 

MEKUS, MILTON DANIEL EDW D NOV 08,2002 PORT ORANGE, FL bDUNK 6/23/37;wHELEN;broRONALD NOV 23,2002 

MEKUS, MONICA C D APR 27,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/4/21;parOTTO/ELIZ(WEBER)DEAN;hEDWARD F d1978 APR 28,2001 

MEKUS, RONALD J D DEC 31,2003 MENTOR, OH bDUNK ae68;wLINDA CHAMBERS;sibsJOYCE BIELAWSKI & MILTON MEKUS BOTH d JAN 17,2004 

MELEEN, ROGER B D AUG 28,2004 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 12/25/37;parELMER/LUCILLE(YOUNG);wELNA AUG 30,2004 

MELENDEZ, ARIANNA JEWELL M OCT 18,2003 CLAYTON, NC TO NEMECIO AGUILAR SON ADELA L AGUILAR, MEXICO/LATE GERONIMO AGUILAR JAN 04,2004 

MELENDEZ, JOSE R & LINDA M JUN 18,1977 CANANDAIGUA WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

MELENDEZ, MARGARITA D OCT 08,2005 WESTFIELD bP RICO 1/10/08;parLUCAS/FRANCISCA SANTOS RUIZ;hRAMON d1995 OCT 10,2005 

MELENDEZ, VALENTINA D MAY 20,2002 COUNTY HOME bP R 12/15/22;parTELESFORO MELENDEX/BERNADINA GONZALEZ;hFELIX BROWN d MAY 22,2002 

MELLER, SHIRLEY M D MAY 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP bFORESTV 11/5/26;parBERT/DOROTHY(FARNHAM)RICHARDSON;hTHOMAS MAY 04,2005 

MELLORS, CHARLOTTE B D NOV 03,2001 WESTFIELD bYOUNGSVL PA 1/22/14;parFRANK F/NELLIE(DOWNEY)BAKER;hFRANK R d7/1/51 NOV 06,2001 

MELNICK, BRYCE WINTER B JAN 11,2004 WESTFIELD TO JESSICA ZENNS & JED MELNICK, JEFFERSON ST, JAMESTOWN JAN 18,2004 

MENDE, JUDITH K D OCT 20,2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA 11/17/35;parJOHN/ANNETTE(MASLANKA)GOMINIAK;hEDMUND S Sr OCT 21,2002 

MENDEZ, ANDRE ROBERT B NOV 11,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO RAFAEL MENDEZ & SHARON ODEBRALSKI, DUNKIRK NOV 18,2004 

MENDEZ, ANDREIA D NOV 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP bNYC 1/23/57;parANDRES MENDEZ, DUNKIRK/LATE ANNA REYES; NOV 18,2002 

MENDITTO, CAROLINE M D JUN 21,2001 LOXAHATCHEE,FL bWSTFLD 10/23/20;parJOHN/JOSEPHINE(MUTCH)MARINO;hVINCENT JUN 23,2001 

MENDOZA, KEVIN B JUN 26,2002 WESTFIELD TO CELSO NEMDOZA & MARIA LINARES, CLYMER-SHERMAN RD, SHERMAN JUL 17,2002 

MENDRICK, ANDREW M D JAN 26,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 12/10/89;parMELISSA SCHULTZ & DONALD MENDRICK;gmoDONNA MATHEWS JAN 28,2005 

MENTLEY, DENA D SEP 16,2004 GOWANDA bCOLLINS 7/24/20;parBURT/ARLIE(GRAVES)HATHAWAY;sonJAMES SEP 17,2004 

MENTLEY, JERRY E D APR 29,2004 PERRYSBURG bBETHEL VT 4/13/21;parHARRY/SARAH;wMARIAN LONG d 1995 MAY 02,2004 

MERCADO, AMY LYNN M JUL 07,2001 ALLEGANY, NY TO PAUL WISNIEWSKI SON GREGORY & KATHRYN WISNIEWSKI, SILVER CREEK OCT 14,2001 

MERCADO, DEATANY MAE B JUL 28,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO LUIS & BRANDI TENBUCKEL MERCADO, JAMESTOWN AUG 06,2005 

MERCADO, DERIREE LEE B JUL 28,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO LUIS & BRANDI TENBUCKEL MERCADO, JAMESTOWN AUG 06,2005 

MERCADO, KORA M OCT 05,2003 GREENSBORO, NC TO KEVIN STOLL SON M/M ERNEST STOLL, FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK NOV 09,2003 

MERCHANT, CRAIG HEGMANN D FEB 17,2005 SURPRISE, AZ bDUNK 8/14/37;parROBERT/ELEANORE;wLIZ FEB 22,2005 

MERK, GREGORY CHARLES M MAY 05,2005 ABILINE, TX TO KYLE LAKAS DAU THOMAS & CYNTHIA GUENTHER, FORESTVILLE MAY 22,2005 

MERKLE, ANNE THELMA D AUG 05,2005 GERRY bMANORVL PA 9/24/10;parELMER/MAE(RUFFNER)KING;hREV RICHARD D d8/5/2003 AUG 07,2005 

MERKLE, RICHARD D (Rev) D AUG 05,2003 JAMESTOWN, NY bBANKSVL PA 2/10/14;parJAMES F/ELIZ(BAUMAN);wANNE THELMA(KING) AUG 06,2003 

MEROW, HELEN R D JUN 05,2004 CANANDAIGUA bOTTO 3/9/16;parHENRY R/ESTHER N(STONE)HART;hWM E d4/28/93 JUN 10,2004 

MERRILL, DOROTHY M OCT 11,1958 FREDONIA TO WARD POTTER SON DANA & CHARLOTTE POTTER, FRANKLINVILLE DEC 07,2003 

MERRILL, GEORGE M D JUL 30,2004 VERSAILLES bVERS 1/29/30;parHARRY W/CATHERINE(URBAN);wEVELYN R BANGLE AUG 01,2004 

MERRILL, JEFFREY M M AUG 31,1963 CHERRY CREEK TO CAROLE ANN BROWN; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

MERRILL, JOSEPH H D JAN 26,2001 LILY DALE, NY bNORWAY, ME 1/16/03;parWIGGIN L/ELLA(PORTER)MERRILL JAN 27.2001 

MERRILL, JOSEPHINE R D DEC 11,2003 GOWANDA bGWNDA 12/9/28;parANTHONY/HELEN(GOMINIAK)RAIPORT;hHARRY W d4/26/87 DEC 12,2003 

MERRILL, MICHELLE L M RECENTLY FORESTVILLE TO TODD L TANNER SON TERRY TANNER, FORESTVILLE/LATE PATRICIA APR 14,2002 

MERRILL, MORRIS W D APR 29,2005 WEST SENECA bVERSAILLES 2/21/16;parMORRIS/ANNE(WALLEN);wDORIS HENRY d3/22/97 MAY 01,2005 

MERRILL, NATHAN JOHN B JUN 06,2003 BUFFALO TO JOHN & MOLLY HOMAKAY MERRILL, FREDONIA;gparNAMED JUL 03,2003 

MERRITT, JAMES K D JUL 02,2002 FORESTVILLE bLANSING MI 11/21/37;parJAMES/MARGUERITE(KUHRT);wDONNA RUSSELL JUL 03,2002 

MERRITT, JASON CHRISTOPHER M FEB 14,2004 ANGOLA TO TRACY SWYERS DAU GIFFORD & SUSAN SWYERS JUN 13,2004 

MERRITT, JOSHUA CHRISTOPHER B OCT 31,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & TRACY SWYERS MERRITT, FORESTVILLE NOV 18,2005 

MERRY, KAYLEE ANN B MAR 21,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO DANIEL MERRY & JULIE PHILLIPPI, YORKSHIRE APR 06,2002 

MERWIN AURORA CHRISTINE B APR 12,2001 WESTFIELD TO SHAWN & ELIZABETH HALL MERWIN, BERRY RD, FREDONIA APR 20,2001 

MESCH, BRANDON A D AUG 06,2004 GOWANDA bSPRINGVL 7/16/81;parCHASLES A/LINDA(RACE);wSHANNON M CALHOUN AUG 07,2004 

MESCH, VIVIAN BESSIE D APR 08,2003 ORANGE CITY, FL bBFLO 10/5/29;parJOS W/BESSIE S(PFEIFFER)TURTON;hBOYD O;resPERRYSBURG APR 12,2003 

MESEL, LINDA L D MAR 07,2003 FALCONER bBFLO 11/7/46;parOLIVER D/KATHERINE DEPKE KNAPP;2daus MAR 09,2003 

MESSERE, THOMAS ROBERT D JUL 13,2004 LAKE CHAS, FL OF SILVR CRK ae35;parJOHN A/MARY ELIZ MESSERE, DUNKIRK JUL 16,2004 

MESSINA, AGNES D APR 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP bITALY 7/24/08;parPETER/ROSE GALARDO LoRUSSO;hCHARLES d1989 APR 25,2002 
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MESSINA, ANGELINE M D JAN 09,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/26/11;parSAMUEL/FRANCES(LETO)MESSINA JAN 10,2004 

MESSINA, ARCANGEL M D JAN 07,2004 FREDONIA bSHARON PA 1/6/17;parPAUL/JOSEPHINE(PERELL)CAPITANO;hANTHONY F d10/2/00 JAN 09,2004 

MESSINA, FRANCIS D JAN 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/27/17;parPHILLIP/MARY(PIETRO);wJOYCE RICHARDSON JAN 12,2002 

MESSINA, JOYCE E D FEB 19,2003 DUNKIRK bSTCKTON 12/29/21;parMERLE/BESSIE(HILL)RICHARDSON;hFRANCIS d1/10/2002 FEB 21,2003 

MESSINA, KARA M MAY 17,2003 ROCHESTER TO MICHAEL MANJEROVIC SON ALBERT & ELIZABETH MANJEROVIC, PITTSBURGH JUL 27,2003 

MESSINA, MARIO A D NOV 18,2001 DUNKIRK bPA 8/25/21;parJOHN/CARMELLA(LoPRESTI);wPROVIDENZA VICARI NOV 19,2001 

MESSINA, PHILIP MICHAEL B JUN 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DEAN V & PATRICIA A ORLANDO MESSINA, DUNKIRK JUN 12,2003 

MESSINGER, GRACE J D DEC 11,2003 JAMESTOWN bSHRMN 9/21/24;parJ FREDRI/ANNA(BREWER)SCHELLER;h1F EIDENSd80;h2SAM d98 DEC 12,2003 

METS, PHILIP C D MAY 03,2005 DUNKIRK bBFLO 1/18/43;parARCHIE/EDITH(BECKER)METS;wJEAN MARIE LASECKI d10/16/93 MAY 05,2005 

METZ, HANNAH ROSE B AUG 15,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO LORIE METZ & MICHAEL KIBLER, JAVA CENTER AUG 23,2002 

METZGER, AGNES D JUN 09,2004 LIVONIA b3/11/07;parENGELBERT/BERTHA(MACHAUER)METZGER JUN 28,2004 

METZGER, EVELYN J D FEB 28,2001 TRENTON, NJ bCLOVER SC ae71;hRICHARD d;dauPATRICIA MORGAN, PORTLAND MAR 09,2001 

METZGER, FREDERICK V D DEC 06,2005 IRVING bSILV CRK 8/2/21;parVICTOR/HAZEL(PANGBORN);wMADELINE KAWSKI DEC 08,2005 

METZGER, GABRIEL B SEP 22,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY & MARISSA HOHENSTEIN METZGER, SILVER CREEK OCT 09,2003 

METZGER, GLORIA A D MAY 21,2001 GOWANDA bSILV CRK 4/3/22;parRAYMOND/MARGT(WHITTAKER)GRIEWISCH;2ch MAY 24,2001 

METZGER, JOHN O & GENEVA P M JUL 12,1954  CELEBRATE 50TH IN DUNKIRK AUG 29,2004 

METZGER, MILDRED KATHERINE D OCT 01,2001 FLORENCE, SC bCOLLINS CNT 12/13/10;parWM F/CLARA MARIA ORTEL KOESTER;hMILFORD G d OCT 07,2001 

MEYER, CARL A D OCT 03,2004 IRVING bBFLO 1/31/25;parALFRED/MARTHA(PIETSCH);wERMA HEICHBERGER OCT 04,2004 

MEYER, DAVID ALAN D AUG 29,2004 ROSWELL PARK bJSTWN 2/28/55;parEARL/DORIS(SMALLEY)MEYER;wMARY ELIZABETH REYNOLDS AUG 31,2004 

MEYER, DONALD A D OCT 09,2003 KISSIMMEE, FL bDUNK ae47;parJOSEPH T/RUTH;wJACQUELINE CROCKER;son DONALD J OCT 15,2003 

MEYER, ERMA L D DEC 16,2004 IRVING bBOSTON NY 3/27/26;parNORMAN/LOUISE(GROSS)HEICHBERGER;hCARL A d2004 DEC 18,2004 

MEYER, HERBERT L D JUN 25,2003 GOWANDA bN DAKOTA 10/17/15;parJOHN/CLARA(WICKHAM);wELEANOR SPRING JUN 28,2003 

MEYER, JACOB B M MAY 07,1901 DUNKIRK, NY TO MARY RIEDMULLER; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

MEYER, JESSICA ANNE M JUN 22,2002 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO DONALD JACKSON III SON DONALD Jr & CYNTHIA JACKSON, FLUSHING AUG 04,2002 

MEYER, KATHLEEN M D AUG 23,2004 DUNKIRK b11/19/69;parROBERT J/ROSE M MEYER AUG 24,2004 

MEYER, MARGARET M NOV 07,1953 SACRED HEART CH TO EDWARD SUNDAY; ATT BY COUSINS, JEAN MEYER HARNEY, JAMES ANNIS DEC 21,2003 

MEYER, RUTH E D JAN 30,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 8/18/24;parROBERT.MAE(MURRAY)CAIN;hJOSEPH J d2/23/91 FEB 01,2001 

MEYER, SARAH NICHOLE B NOV 29,2001 HOUSCHTON, GA TO SCOTT & SABRINA MEYER;gparCAROLYN RITENBURG;gparDOROTHY KINNER DEC 29,2001 

MEYERINK, RUTH K D JAN 31,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bBROCTON 12/12/10;parADRIAN/JENNETTE(BURTON)KITTELBERGER;hALTON d1953 FEB 02,2001 

MEYERS, BERTHA G D APR 10,2004 IRVING bDAYTON 3/14/27;parLEVI/ESTHER(GAY)PALMER;hORVILLE N d4/7/78 APR 11,2004 

MEYERS, BRENDAN RICHARD M B AUG 29,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SUSAN D'ANGELO & MICHAEL J MEYERS, E MAIN RD, FREDONIA SEP 09,2002 

MEYERS, CAROLINE GRACE B JUN 24,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM & BILLIE JEAN LONG MEYERS, LAKEWOOD JUL 12,2004 

MEYERS, DONNA D OCT 30,2005 ERIE, PA bERIE 5/9/43;parHOWARD LAFFERTY/IRENE(FILIGER)LAFFERTY TRESLER;hGARY d NOV 01,2005 

MEYERS, GARY D D MAR 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 12/8/39;parJOS/VIOLET M MEYERS;w2DONNA(LAFFERTY);dauDEB BUTLER MAR 24,2004 

MEYERS, JEROME WILLIAM B JAN 06,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JOHN & BILLIE JEAN LONG MEYERS, LAKEWOOD JAN 10,2001 

MEYERS, NICOLE MARIE M JUN 08,2002 FREDONIA TO JASON DONATO SON RICHARD & SALLY DONATO, DUNKIRK SEP 15,2002 

MEYERS, PEARL M SEELEY D SEP 12,2001 NAPLES, FL OF SILVER CREEK SEP 16,2001 

MEYERS, RAYMOND J D NOV 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/19/17;parLOUIS A/MARY(HART);wLUCILLE SMITH NOV 06,2005 

MEYERS, REAGAN JEAN B OCT 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN W & BILLIE JEAN LONG MEYERS, LAKEWOOD OCT 20,2002 

MICELI, OLIVIA MARIE B OCT 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK & MICHELLE HADLEY MICELI, JAMESTOWN NOV 01,2003 

MICHAEL, CAROLE J D NOV 14,2004 ANGOLA neeZETTLEMOYER;hNORMAN J NOV 16,2004 

MICHAELS, STELLA R D FEB 04,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/3/09;parCASIMER/ROSE(BERNATOWICZ)POZNANCZYK;hJOS J d1986 FEB 07,2005 

MICHALAK, CHRISTOPHER M AUG 07,2004 DUNKIRK TO SUZANNE PIGLOWSKI DAU VINCENT & DEBORAH PIGLOWSKI, DUNKIRK DEC 12,2004 

MICHALAK, MAGGIE M AUG 06,2005 TONAWANDA TO MICHAEL NUKK SON DR ALLAN & MARY NUKK, WASHINGTONVILLE SEP 04,2005 

MICHALAK, RONALD R D AUG 15,2003 VOORHEESVILLE bDUNK 8/5/40;parPETER/STELLA(MATECKI;wGAIL(MacKENZIE) AUG 21,2003 

MICHALAK, SAMANTHA DIANNA B MAR 12,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO ANDREW & LORIE METS MICHALAK, DUNKIRK MAR 22,2001 

MICHALAK, SETH FRANCIS M OCT 04,2003 COLLINS CENTER TO LEAH GALLAWAY DAU CHARLES L LAWSON & LINDA C LAWSON, BUFFALO OCT 12,2003 
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MICHALAK, TIMOTHY M RECENTLY ST HEDWIG'S TO BETH TWOREK DAU ROBERT & LOIS TWOREK, DUNKIRK JUN 19,2005 

MICHALSKE, RYAN THOMAS B AUG 01,2004 CHARLESTON, SC TO TIM & SHANON LeBARRON MICHALSKE;gparALLAN/PAT LeBARRON,M HARTLEY AUG 29,2004 

MICHALSKE, TIMOTHY R M AUG 03,2002 THAYER OVERLOOK TO SHANNON MARCY DAU M/M ALLAN LeBARRON, DUNKIRK DEC 15,2002 

MICHALSKI, AVERY CATHERINE B MAR 23,2003 ALEXANDRIA, VA TO BILL & AMY PEARSON MICHALSKI;gparRICH & NANCY MICHALSKI, DUNKIRK APR 06,2003 

MICHALSKI, IRENE D JUL 25,2001 IRVING bDUNK 6/28/19;parJOSEPH/MARY(DUDEK)ZUCHOWSKI;hJOSEPH d1994 JUL 26,2001 

MICHALSKI, JESSICA ANN B NOV 14,2003 CHESAPEAKE, VA TO JIM & MELISSA SHARENO MICHALSKI;gparJoANN SHERENO,R & M MICHALSKI NOV 30,2003 

MICHALSKI, LOTTIE D MAR 10,2002 COUNTY HOME bLACKAWANNA 9/23/08;parADAM/JOSEPHINE GASTOL KONDZIELSKI;hFELIX d'59 MAR 12,2002 

MICHEL, JEAN MARIE B FEB 17,2004 WESTFIELD TO DAVID A Sr & MARY SCHOOP MICHEL, PANAMA FEB 29.2004 

MICHELS, ZACHERY TYLER B DEC 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLES D & JENNIFER E LANCASTER MICHELS, WESTFIELD DEC 27,2002 

MIECZKOWSKI, DAVID J M JUN 02,2001 FREDONIA TO JILL STELMACK DAU JANINE SCACCIA, BROCTON & JOHN STELMACK SEP 02,2001 

MIEHL, FRANK D AUG 08,2001 NEWPORT BCH, CA FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK ae86;wFRANCES AUG 15,2001 

MIEHL, PAUL T "TED" D SEP 05,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/12/19;parPETER/MARY(KANONIK);wWILMA CASELLA SEP 06,2001 

MIERZWA, THOMAS & KATHERINE M FEB 11,1987 SOUTH DAYTON WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

MIGA, BRIAN JOHN M OCT 25,2003 ENDICOTT, NY TO ANNE BECKER DAU BARBARA & BERNARD BECKER, ENDICOTT JAN 18,2004 

MIGA, JERRY & DARLENE M NOV 05,1966 ST MARY'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

MIGA, TARA L M JUL 30,2005 BROWN SUMMIT, NC TO PETER POZZO RICHARD & MARY LOU POZZO, TUJUNGA CA OCT 09,2005 

MIGONIS, SANDRA GAIL M SEP 24,2005 FREDONIA TO NATHAN DAVIS SON JOYCE KLAWON & GARY DAVIS, BOTH OF FREDONIA OCT 23,2005 

MIKULA, IGNATIUS S D SEP 06,2002 DUNKIRK bBFLO 2/6/23;parSTANLEY/CATHERINE(DOMOGALA);wVICTORIA DZIDUCH SEP 07,2002 

MIKULA, JANELL MARIE M SEP 22,2001 ST HEDWIG'S CH TO DAVID GIAMBRONE Jr SON DAVID & LYNN GIAMBRONE, FREDONIA NOV 04,2001 

MIKULA, JANELL MARIE M AUG 06,2005 RALEIGH, NC TO BRUCE BIZUB SON RICHARD & PATRICIA GRABOWSKI BIZUB, CHEEKTOWAGA SEP 04,2005 

MIKULA, WILLIAM M OCT 07,1950 CASSADAGA, NY TO PATRICIA WAITE; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

MILAN, RITA J D APR 09,2005 ERIE, PA bPITTSBGH 12/23/18;parTHOS/JANET(TENNENT)McCANN;hGERALD T d 1961 APR 10,2005 

MILAZZO, THERESA R D OCT 12,2005 BROOKS HOSP bLACKWANA 1/29/52;parSTANLEY/INGE(SLABCZYNSKI)RADON;hDR RICHARD OCT 14,2005 

MILDWURF, ILYCE A M AUG 04,2001 AVON, CT TO ROBERT CHIZMADIA SON MARLENE CHIZMADIA, FREDONIA/LATE GERALD SEP 30,2001 

MILES, HAROLD L D MAR 20,2004 BROCTON bCORRY 7/21/32;parOPAL/CORA MILES;wGRACE REYNOLDS MAR 22,2004 

MILITELLO, ANGELO J D MAY 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 8/23/20;parSAMUEL/MARGARET(ZANGHI);wJOAN SILLER MAY 08,2005 

MILITELLO, ANGELO S Jr M MAY 25,1934 FARNHAM TO MARY FALZONE DAU LORENCE & MARY GRACE MAGRI FALZONE; 70th JUN 06,2004 

MILITELLO, ANTHONY J "MERK" D DEC 22,2004 EAST AURORA bSILV CRK 5/3/17;parSALVATORE/MARGARET(ZANGHI);wMATILDA PULVINO DEC 24,2004 

MILITELLO, BESSIE M D AUG 18,2002 FAIRFAX, VA bFORESTVL ae83;parSAMUEL/LAURA(SCLAFANI)GRISANTI;hFRANK R;broA SLATE AUG 22,2002 

MILITELLO, CHARLES A D FEB 11,2001 IRVING, NY OF DERBY;wANNE VenDETTE;1dau,2sons FEB 13,2001 

MILITELLO, CONSTANCE B D JAN 08,2002 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 11/5/26;parHENRY H/IRNE B WATERMAN BURGESS;hJOSEPH A d4/6/94 JAN 10,2002 

MILITELLO, FAITH ALLYSON B MAY 02,2004 FREDONIA BAPTIZED;parJAMES/JEANNINE MILITELLO;gparGEO/NOREEN PASIERB MAY 30.2004 

MILITELLO, JOSEPH C D OCT 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFORESSTVL 12/8/15;parCHAS/MARY(VILLAFRANCA);wJOSEPHINE GALOFARO OCT 15,2003 

MILITELLO, SAMANTHA ELIZ B JUN 15,2001 DUNKIRK TO WILLIAM & LAURIE ALBANO MILITELLO, CUSHING ST, FREDONIA JUN 20,2001 

MILITELLO, SARAH R D MAR 21,2002 BRANT ae78;neeRAGUSA;hFRANK S d MAR 23,2002 

MILIUS, MICHAEL C D AUG 28,2005 NORTH COLLINS SUDDENLY; AGE 60;NEPHEW OF LAURA SHEFLIN;5CH AUG 31,2005 

MILK, GENE ALAN D AUG 02,2004 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 7/19/52;parROBT MILK/SANDY(GROTH)LANE;wDEBORAH START AUG 03,2004 

MILKES, AGNES D NOV 27,2002 COUNTY HOME ae91 DEC 03,2002 

MILKS, BETH MARIE B SEP 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIEL LEE & RUTH E BABCOCK MILKS, HOLT ST, WESTFIELD SEP 26,2002 

MILKS, JOHN H D JAN 30,2004 JAMESTOWN bFREWSBG 2/25/10;parMANLEY/LENA(FLAGG);wETHEL E FRANCIS JAN 31,2004 

MILKS, JOSEPHINE S D APR 06,2003 BRADENTON, FL bPA 11/14/13;parANTHONY/FELICIA(JANISZEWSKA)SYPER;hKENNETH L d3/15/76 APR 10,2003 

MILKS, MARILYN M JAN 17,1953 METHODIST TO WALTER HAMLIN SON M/M GEORGE F HAMLIN, DUNKIRK; 50th JAN 19,2003 

MILLER, ABBIGAIL LEIGH B SEP 30,2005 WESTFIELD TO RYAN & JESSICA BARRY MILLER, PORTLAND OCT 08,2005 

MILLER, ALLEY NICOLE B SEP 16,2004 HOLLOMAN AFB, NM TO S/Sgt JASON & AMANDA REARICK MILLER;gparBETTY LOU MILLER, BROCTON OCT 03,2004 

MILLER, ALLISON RUTH B NOV 30,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BENJAMIN & ROBERTA GRAY MILLER, FORESTVILLE DEC 14,2005 

MILLER, ANN P D MAR 10,2001 FREDONIA, NY bCASS 10/1/1898;parHERBERT/SUSANNAH(JOHNSON)PUTNAM;hFRANK J d1962 MAR 13,2001 

MILLER, ARLENE MIRIAM D FEB 15,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 7/30/13;parJOANNA(WALSH)ENOS TUCKER SHERMAN;dCAROL-JOYCE McM FEB 16,2005 
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MILLER, CHARLES J D AUG 15,2001 IRVING bDUNK 9/4/30;parCARLO/JOSEPHINE(POLITO);wELIZABETH CRINO AUG 16,2001 

MILLER, CHESTER D SEP 17,2004 IRVING bBFLO 1/29/13;wVIRGINIA d1/24/97;sonGARY;FORMERLY OF FREDONIA SEP 20,2004 

MILLER, ESTHER A D FEB 25,2005 PORTLAND bGIRARD PA 5/13/10;parCHAS/ALMA(VROOMAN)COBURN;hRAYMOND L d FEB 27,2005 

MILLER, ETHEL V "MIDGE" D DEC 08,2004 RIPLEY bRIPELY 2/2/25;parCHARLES M/ETHEL M(BURCH)EIMERS;sonSAM PATTON DEC 09,2004 

MILLER, EVELYN A D AUG 03,2003 WESTFIELD, NY bASTORIA 1/27/07;parWM/FRIEDA AHRENT;hDONALD G d1994 AUG 04,2003 

MILLER, EVELYN M D OCT 13,2004 MAYVILLE bJSTWN 7/1/35;parFRANK/MINNIE(ORNCE)OLMSTEAD;hHAROLD E d8/27/2000 OCT 15,2004 

MILLER, FRANK CLARKE D MAR 26,2004 COUNTY HOME bCHERRY CRK 6/26/12;parFRANK/GRACE(CLARK);3daus,1son MAR 27,2004 

MILLER, GARY V M OCT 12,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO JoLYNNE CORSI DAU LORRIE & MARIAN CORSI, FREDONIA JAN 19,2003 

MILLER, GENEVIEVE C STROELIEN D NOV 28,2004 IRVING bDUNK 4/28/08;parJOHN/ANNA(SCHMIDT)STROELIN;hANSON d NOV 29,2004 

MILLER, GERALD A D JUL 18,2002 NEWFANE, NY bDUNK 5/27/29;parCARMELO/JOSEPHINE(DiPASQUALE);wCAROL MILLS JUL 20,2002 

MILLER, HALEIGH NICOLE B DEC 17,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & SHIRLENE LAUBACH MILLER, FRANKLIN AVE, DUNKIRK JAN 03,2002 

MILLER, HAZEL V D OCT 19,2001 LARGO, FL bVERSAILLES 12/19/07;parFRANK/FRANCES SHULTS;hHENRY G d1993 OCT 23,2001 

MILLER, HELEN VINCENT D JUN 17,2001 DUNKIRK bSYRACUSE 1912;hSTANLEY A d1999 JUN 20,2001 

MILLER, JACOB SPENCER B NOV 27,2001 WESTFIELD TO KIM DENNISON & ARTHUR MILLER II, MAIN RD, PORTLAND DEC 09,2001 

MILLER, JAMES II D JAN 03,2005 GOWANDA b4/14/28; OF PERRYSBURG; IN NORTH RD DAYHAB PROGRAM JAN 05,2005 

MILLER, JAMIE LYNN M SEP 17,2005 PORTLAND TO MATTHEW HELWIG SON PETE & SUSAN HELWIG, CASSADAGA OCT 16,2005 

MILLER, JASON A (S/Sgt) M MAY 30,2003 DAYTON, OH TO AMANDA REARICK DAU RANDY & CAROL REARICK, AKRON OH JUL 20,2003 

MILLER, JEFFREY K M SEP 07,2002 CELORON TO MARCEY MacKINDER DAU THOMAS & CHERYL MacKINDER, CASSADAGA OCT 13,2002 

MILLER, JENNA LYN B MAY 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL & BETH THOMAS MILLER, WARD AVE, SILVER CREEK MAY 11,2001 

MILLER, JONATHAN JAMES B OCT 18,2004 WESTFIELD TO JAMES & ERICA PHILLIPS MILLER, SINCLAIRVILLE OCT 31,2004 

MILLER, KALEN ROCKWELL B OCT 18,2004 WESTFIELD TO ROGER KEANE & KRYSTAL JOY BUTCHER MILLER, WESTFIELD OCT 31,2004 

MILLER, KARL L D SEP 21,2004 GERRY bCH CRK 9/28/35;parROY/MILDRED(WEAVER);wELLEN N PETERS SEP 23,2004 

MILLER, KENYON G D MAY 21,2001 STUART, FL bFREDONIA ae83;wCOLETTA MAY 23,2001 

MILLER, LAURA ANNE D SEP 28,2005 BALTIMORE, MD bDUNK 11/24/71;parJOHN W/MARTHA ANN(MAURER)MILLER OF PANAMA OCT 04,2005 

MILLER, LAUREN KATE B NOV 22,2003 BUFFALO TO MIKE & SHARI MILLER, DUNKIRK;gparJOAN MILLER, MARIAN TAYLOR DEC 13,2003 

MILLER, LINDA KAY D OCT 12,2004 BRADENTON, FL bDUNK 6/29/58;parROBERT/DONNA(BULL)CARTER;hDALE OCT 15,2004 

MILLER, LOIS DRISCOLL D NOV 02,2002 TAMPA, FL bKENMORE 6/17/29;pREGINALD/INGEBORG(HALBERG)DRISCOLL;sonA ALTENDORFF NOV 05,2002 

MILLER, MARK D AUG 02,2004 TAZEWELL, NM ae48;parHENRY JAMES & MARION RUTH MILLER; NAVY VETERAN AUG 04,2004 

MILLER, MARY L D MAR 22,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bALTOONA PA 6/18/33;parWALTER/HELEN MAE(LINDSAY)ESTERLINE;hDELMER MAR 23,2001 

MILLER, McKENNA CLAIRE B OCT 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER GETMAN MILLER & RICHARD MILLER III NOV 11,2003 

MILLER, MELVIN R D FEB 01,2003 DUNKIRK bCASSADG 10/30/36;parROMAN/CAMILLA(WEBSTER);wMARTHA(TIZARD)d4/25/79 FEB 02,2003 

MILLER, MICAHEL ALANN B OCT 14,2004 WESTFIELD TO CHRIS & ANGELA PEEK MILLER, BROCTON OCT 22,2004 

MILLER, MILDRED MINNIE D SEP 26,2001 GOWANDA bJSTWN 4/3/24;parWM H/AVA LILLEY SCHLINING;hDONALD D d3/4/94 SEP 27,2001 

MILLER, MINNIE C GENNUSO D JAN 09,2003 ROCHESTER ae94;hLEWIS"OTTO" d;sonCHAS JAN 10,2003 

MILLER, MORRIS M D MAR 23,2001 DUNKIRK, NY b10/25/25;parWALLACE/HAZEL(CHENEY)MILLER MAR 25,2001 

MILLER, NATHAN M AUG 04,2001 BROCTON TO RENAE LANPHERE DAU JAMES & VIRGINIA LANPHERE, BOTH OF BROCTON OCT 28,2001 

MILLER, NELLIE SUSAN D JAN 29,2003 VALPARAISO, IN bPA 3/25/23;parJOHN P/MARY(HAAS)HARTMAN;FORMERLY OF BROCTON FEB 18,2003 

MILLER, RALPH R D JUN 24,2004 ERIE, PA bCHERRY LOG GA 5/12/34;parLAKE/BESSIE(ROGERS);wMARTHA FREY JUN 27,2004 

MILLER, REILLY JAMES B NOV 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES R & SHIRLENE LAUBACH MILLER, DUNKIRK DEC 09,2004 

MILLER, RICHARD III M DEC 07,2002 FREDONIA TO JENNIFER GETMAN DAU RICHARD & LINDA BROWN, SOUTH DAYTON MAY 19.2002 

MILLER, ROBERT J Sr D FEB 02,2003 GOWANDA bBARNES PA 4/11/29;parBYRON/BERTHA(PIERCE);wTHELMA L EDWARDS FEB 04,2003 

MILLER, ROGER D NOV 21,2002 BUFFALO bWSTFLD 1/18/66;parAUGUST MILLER/CAROL HITCHCOCK WALTERS;STOCKTON NOV 22,1002 

MILLER, ROGER KEANE M AUG 23,2003 WESTFIELD TO KRYSTAL BUTCHER DAU LYNN & PHYLLIS BUTCHER, SOUTH DAYTON DEC 28,2003 

MILLER, ROGER N D JAN 01,2003 MILFORD, MI bMAYVL 9/24/19;parWARNER H/IVA E(DICKINSON); wNANCY TUCKER JAN 08,2003 

MILLER, RYAN J D MAR 11,2002 BUFFALO bJSTWN 6/14/1999;parJEFFREY A/JENNIFER R FRAZIER MILLER, CHERRY CREEK MAR 13,2002 

MILLER, RYAN KYLE M JUL 05,2003 BROCTON TO JESSICA BARRY DAU JAMES & MARY GRACE BARRY, BROCTON DEC 28,2003 

MILLER, STELLA V D DEC 31,2002 ST COLUMBAN'S bCLEVELAND 9/7/16;parSTANLEY/HELEN(CZURA)BIALCZAK;hCHARLES d JAN 02,2003 
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MILLER, THELMA L D MAY 12,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 8/29/30;parCHAS/MARY(KELLY)EDWARDS;hROBERT J Sr d2/2/2003 MAY 14,2005 

MILLER, THOMAS J (Rev) D DEC 17,2002 HEMET, CA bDUNK 2/14/32;parJAMES L MILLER;5sis,2bros; DEC 21,2002 

MILLER, VICTORIA M D DEC 25,2004 BROOKS HOSP b4/1/30;parSTANLEY/KATHERINE(SKOCZYLAS)MOCH;hWILLIAM d5/20/2000 DEC 29,2004 

MILLER, VIRGINIA M SEP 22,1951 DUNKIRK TO CONRAD PAWLAK; 50TH; RESIDE IN FORESTVILLE SEP 23,2001 

MILLER, VIRGINIA D D FEB 26,2005 BROCTON bHANOVER 5/10/24;parCLIFFORD/GEORGINE DEAN FISK;hARTHUR L Sr d1991 FEB 27,2005 

MILLER, WILLIAM E D SEP 07,2001 EIRE, PA bMcKEESPORT PA 12/8/39;parJAMES/RUTH(LAUER);wFRAN SEP 08,2001 

MILLETT, JUSTIN CHARLES B APR 30,2002 WESTFIELD TO JUSTIN & SHERRY CARLSON MILLETT, CUMMINTS RD, STOCKTON MAY 12,2002 

MILLIMAN, EVELYN M D OCT 29,2004 JAMESTOWN bLEON 6/11/16;parMERRICK/LAURA(BALLARD)SMITH;hGEO W d2/1/2003 NOV 03,2004 

MILLIMAN, GEORGE W D FEB 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP bLEON 5/2/12;parLEWIS/ETTIE(PETERS);wEVELYN M SMITH FEB 03,2003 

MILLIMAN, LYLE H D JUL 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP bLEON 7/3/36;parHAROLD/EVERALD(BOYD);wDONNA SNYDER d 12/9/83 JUL 24,2002 

MILLIMAN, MARK ALLEN Jr B SEP 11,2001 WESTFIELD TO MARK & KERRY WILLIAMS MILLIMAN, WISTERIA DR, FREDONIA SEP 21,2001 

MILLIMAN, MAUREEN LEIGH M JUN 29,2002 CASSADAGA TO WILLIAM LAKE SON MRS DANIEL NYMAN & WILLIAM LAKE, SMETHORT, PA SEP 22,2002 

MILLIN, MERLE JACK B AUG 22,2001 WESTFIELD TO THOMAS & CAROLYN TEST MILLIN, WEBSTER RD, FREDONIA AUG 29,2001 

MILLION, ELIZABETH H D JUL 19,2002 DUNKIRK bMI 10/10/12;parBLAZE/BELLE(MICHALAK)BOROWSKI NIGBOR;hJOS d8/3/82 JUL 21,2002 

MILLIRON, JANICE R D OCT 17,2003 RIPLEY bTARRTOWN PA 3/5/34;parWM/FLORENCE(TARR)LAMISON;hBILL J OCT 19,2003 

MILLONZI, ANGELINE FARRELL D NOV 20,2003 MERRITT ISLAND, FL bJSTWN ae92;parSUBASTIAN FARRELL;hANGELO d NOV 21,2003 

MILLONZI, DANTE PHILIP B JUN 16,2004 LANCASTER TO MARK & NINA PIETRANTONI,gparRON & DIANE MILLONZI, FREDONIA JUL 17,2004 

MILLONZI, DIANA M D OCT 11,2001 DUNKIRK bBRANT 2/27/17;parCARL C/ROSE GIORDANO SPOTO;hJOSEPH C OCT 13,2001 

MILLONZI, FLORENCE CELLURA D JAN 02,2003 CRANBERRY, PA bBROCTON 4/7/18;parJOSEPH/MARY CELLURA;hORAZIO "ROSS" d2/1/2003 JAN 06,2004 

MILLONZI, JOSEPH C M SEP 01,1941 BROCTON TO DIANA SPOTO; CELEBRATED 60TH ANNIVERSARY SEP 02,2001 

MILLONZI, LAURA ANN M JUL 16,2005 SILVER CREEK TO DAVID SEXTON SON LAWRENCE & GAIL SEXTON, SILVER CREEK AUG 28,2005 

MILLONZI, LISA A M APR 30,2005 ST HYACINTH'S TO JACOB CUTHBERT SON GERALD & TONI CUTHBERT OF SILVER CREEK JUN 26,2005 

MILLONZI, MARK P M JUL 05,2003 CLARENCE TO SATURNINA PIETRANTONI DAU MAURO & ANGELA PIETRANTONI, CLARENCE SEP 14,2003 

MILLONZI, ORAZIO P "ROSS" D MAY 01,2003 CRANBERRY, PA bPORTLAND 6/14/19;parPHILLIP/CARRIE(PATERNOSTRO);wCELLURA MAY 04,2003 

MILLS, AMANDA LYN B AUG 27,2002 PARMA, OH TO TODD & KELLY MURRAY MILLS; gparTOM & LINDA MURRAY, DUNKIRK SEP 13,2002 

MILLS, DORIS M D NOV 06,2001 ERIE, PA bDUNK 7/29/25;parCLARENCE/ELIZABETH DeRIDER MILLS NOV 08,2001 

MILLS, KEITH G D JUN 12,2005 WESTFIELD bNIAG FLS 5/31/37;parFRANCIS/MARY(BICKLER);wMARGARET McBIRNEY JUN 14,2005 

MILLS, NANCY E D SEP 03,2003 COLLINS bGROVE CY PA 5/22/23;parHERMAN T/ROSE E(MUTTER)REED;;3daus SEP 08,2003 

MILLS, ROSEANNA KAY D NOV 07,2005 RANSOMVILLE bNIAGARA FLS 6/21/56;parCLARENCE/THELMA(BLAKE)VANCE;hKENNETH P NOV 09,2005 

MILMAN, MARGARET SARA M JUN 28,2003 ITHACA TO BRIAN BARRIS SON BERNARD & ROSALIND BARRIS, SAN ANTONIO JUL 27,2003 

MILNER, BRIE ANNA B JAN 12,2004 CUMMING, GA TO JIM & LEIGH ANN MILNER;gparJAMES F POWESKI & DIANE M POWESKI FEB 05,2004 

MILNER, McKINLEY ANN B ARP 26,2001 CUMMING, GA TO JIM & LEIGH ANN MILNER;gparDIANE POWESKI MAY 15,2001 

MILNER, SALLY D APR 10,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 6/30/16;parMICHAEL/MARGT(NIEZNALSKI);hTHERON D d1960 APR 11,2002 

MILSPAW, BERTHA MAE D AUG 18,2003 TOWN OF LEON bLEON 10/15/08;parLEWIS H/ETTA(PETERS)MILLIMAN;h1CARL HARVEY;2IRWIN W d AUG 19,2003 

MINARDI, SALVATORE A D FEB 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 9/8/24;parRUSSELL/ANNA(GENCO);st-dauLOCANNE BOUSHIE FEB 22,2002 

MINCKLER, IRENE L D JUL 04,2004 GERRY bSINCLRVL 4/22/16;parCLIFFORD/LENORA MAY MARTIN;hW EARL d 6/22/04 JUL 05,2004 

MINCKLER, LEON S (Dr) D JAN 01,2002 CARBONDALE, IL b5/7/06;parWALTER H/EVA(WILLIAMS);wEDITH SPRINGER;w1ALTHEA SINGLETON JAN 03,2002 

MINCKLER, W EARL D JUN 22,2004 JAMESTOWN bSINCLRVL 1/24/16;parWALTER/EVA(WILLIAMS);wIRENE LIBBY JUN 25,2004 

MINER, BURTON G D APR 30,2001 ESTERO, FL bDUNK 10/16/17;parBURTON O/ANNETTE;wLEANORE(KEAR) MAY 23,2001 

MINGLE, DOROTHY A D JUL 23,2004 IRVING bBFLO 11/24/14;parFRAN/FRAN(ROBINSON)PRIVITERA;h1JOS TOTARO;2JAY MINGL JUL 25,2004 

MINNICK, MARK WADE M FEB 07,2004 KISSIMMEE, FL TO MARIE OTT DAU MR & MRS WILLIAM OTT Jr, FREDONIA MAR 21,2004 

MINOR, CHARLES P D MAY 14,2001 NORTH COLLINS ae78;wNINA MUSCATO d MAY 16,2002 

MIRABELLA, LAUREN JOHANNA M MAY 25,2002 BROCTON TO TERRY ORMSBY AT HOME OF PARENTS, LARRY & SHIRLEY ORMSBY JUL 21,2002 

MIRANDA, CALEB SALVADOR B MAR 07,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO VICKY RODRIGUEZ & SALVADOR MIRANDA, DUNKIRK MAR 21,2002 

MIREK, FRANK M FEB 13,1954 ST MARY'S CHURCH TO MARY THOMPSON DAU WM & HILDEGARDE TILLY THOMPSON, DUNKIRK MAY 16,2004 

MIREK, KEVIN S "PICKENS" D AUG 07,2003 BUFFALO, NY b7/9/77;parJAMES/BARBARA(MILLION)MIREK;GRAD SILVER CREEK HS AUG 08,2003 

MIRWALD, RUDOLPH D MAR 25,2003 PENFOLD, NY bEBENEZER 4/8/16;parWENTZEL/JULIA;wBETTY d1993 MAR 27,2003 
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MISTRETTA, GRACE D MAR 05,2004 COUNTY HOME bJSTWN 11/30/15;parSALVATORE/THERESA(BELLAVIA)SCHIFANO;hANTHONY H d MAR 07,2004 

MISTRETTA, JOSEPH SAMUEL M AUG 12,2005 JAMESTOWN TO RACHEL HOFER DAU RICHARD & PAMELA HOFER, DUNKIRK NOV 13,2005 

MISTRETTA, TULA GRACE B FEB 01,2005 SANTA FE, NM TO ANTHONY MISTRETTA & MELISSA LEFFEL;gparKITTY RUGANI,MARION MISTR'A FEB 13,2005 

MITCHELL, BERGAL L Sr D DEC 31,2001 ERIE, PA bTORRANCE PA 6/3/23;parWM/ARIMENTA(ECKENROD);wPEARL JAN 02,2002 

MITCHELL, COLLEEN S M OCT 07,2000 GAHANNA, OH TO JOHN DESZCZ SON M/M JOHN DESZCZ III, COLUMBUS OH, FORMERLY DUNKIRK FEB 04,2001 

MITCHELL, LORETTA I D APR 24,2002 EDEN bTORRANCE PA 9/6/28;hBERGAL L;sonDAVID STEFFEY;sisALICE STEFFEY APR 27,2002 

MITCHELL, MICHAEL ANGELO B DEC 27,2002 ST PETERSBG, FL TO MICHAEL & MICHELLE LEONE MITCHELL;gparR MITCHELL,R TETA,ANGEOL LEONE JAN 04,2003 

MITCHELL, RAE I D FEB 18,2003 WESTFIELD bYORK PA 8/22/11;parCURTIS E/RUBY(SNYDER)SHAFFER;hBERNARD E d1957 FEB 20,2003 

MITCHELL, SUMMER MARIE B DEC 31,2001 WESTFIELD TO MICHELE GERACE & JAY MITCHELL, W MAIN ST, BROCTON JAN 05,2002 

MITCHELL, VAILLE L D MAR 01,2005 TAMPA, FL bBLASDELL ae81;parWARD/ELIZABETH HOPKINS;hREV EVANS E d1999 MAR 02,2005 

MITTS, DENISE THERESA D MAR 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP bREDLAND CA 3/5/59;parROMEO/MARIE J(LEDUE)PANNETON;hROBERT A MAR 16,2003 

MIZWA, AMELIA E D APR 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFOREST WI 2 JUL 1926;parWM F/HELEN(SCHUSTER)MARTIN;hWALTER E d4/12/80 APR 27,2004 

MIZWA, SCOTT CHARLES M OCT 28,2000 WOODBURY, NY TO MICHELLE HALFON DAU ROBERT & BEVERLY HALFON, PLAINVIEW, NY MAR 04,2001 

MIZWA, VICTORIA F D MAR 29,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 2/28/08;parVALENTINE/ANNA(PENCEK)SETERA;hFRANK E d5/22/90 APR 03,2005 

MLACKER, FRANCES D MAY 25,2003 LAKEWOOD bPA 11/16/13;parJOSEPH/MARY SELAN;hMICHAEL d MAY 27,2003 

MLECZKO, KARLA ALEXIS M SEP 22,2001 ST HYACINTH'S TO JOSEPH STREFELER SON STEVEN & RITA STREFELER, DUNKIRK DEC 16,2001 

MOCH, FLORENCE M SEP 29,1951 DUNKIRK TO RICHARD CYBART, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

MOCH, JOSEPH S D JUN 11,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/19/32;parSTANLEY/CATHERINE(SKOCZYLAS);JANET CALLIS JUN 15,2004 

MOCH, RALPH S M JAN 24,1953 ST HEDWIG'S TO GERALDINE ZIELINSKI; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

MODLIN, SCOTT MICHAEL D MAR 12,2004 TONAWANDA, NY bBEDFORD ENG 2/12/72;parMICHAEL L MODLIN/PATRICIA WINGER SCHROEDER MAR 14,2004 

MOELK, HELMUT D JUN 12,2003 WESTFIELD baUSTRIA 4/3/33;parMATTHIAS/FRIEDA(GREIPL);wANNE NORRIS JUN 14,2003 

MOERMAN, ROGER R D JUL 28,2005 FREDONIA bFRETIN, FRANCE 4/23/26;parOMER/ANNA(VanSIMACY);wRUTH d JUL 30,2005 

MOFFAT, EARL M D DEC 02,2003 WESTFIELD bMONESSEN PA 4/30/28;parCARL C/ALMEDA(SLAPLER);wMARY ANN GOULDING DEC 03,2003 

MOFFETT, MICHAEL JOHN D DEC 20,2004 PORT RICHIE, FL ae42;FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;parJAMES P/YVONNE O;wROSEMARY;5ch DEC 22,2004 

MOHART, CARLTON M NOV 14,1953 ESPERANCE TO ARLENE CONOVER DAU GEO & JESSIE CONOVER, ESPERANCE DEC 21,2003 

MOHART, DONALD G D FEB 11,2005 TONAWANDA bSILV CRK 5/25/1928;parGEO/HELEN(SCHROEDER)MOHART FEB 13,2005 

MOHART, DOROTHY R D APR 16,2002 DUNKIRK bHANOVER 3/4/19;parLOUIS/RUTH(ARNOLD)DUBERT;hNELSON R d2/27/92 APR 17,2002 

MOHAWK, CLIFFORD "BUD" D AUG 30,2001 DUNKIRK bGWNDA 1/25/28;parJOSEPH Sr/GLADYS(LOGAN);wJOAN ANN CHAVEL SEP 01,2001 

MOHAWK, DONNA JACKSON D NOV 19,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV ae63;b10/12/41;chKIMBERLY PAGELS,LEIF C  & STACY MOHAWK NOV 21,2004 

MOHAWK, JOSEPH III D APR 24,2003 BUFFALO bGWNDA 3/19/51;parJOS Jr/ROSEINE(BENNETT);wLINDA GATES APR 25,2003 

MOHAWK, LAURA ANNE B JUL 19,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO LELAND & JEANNINE MOHAWK, GOWANDA JUL 25,2002 

MOHAWK, RICK CARLTON D JUL 15,2001 JAMESTOWN bSPRINGVL 4/15/94;parLEIF CARLTON MOHAWK/JANA GEORGE;burPERRYSBURG JUL 17,2001 

MOHNEY, JAMES EDWARD Sr D OCT 28,2001 DUNKIRK bSPRINGDALE PA 10/3/38;parARCHIE W & BERTHA MATTERN MOHNEY QUEISER OCT 30,2001 

MOHR, DOROTHEA J D JUL 10,2002 WARREN, PA bJSTWN 3/16/14;parCHAS/ELSIE(JOHNSON)JOHNSON;hKARL E d7/25/95 JUL 11,2002 

MOLDENHAUER, OTTO W D MAY 27,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/23/13;parOTTO/MINNA;wEVELYN BOHN MAY 29,2002 

MOLL, ROBERT M NOV 20,1954 DUNKIRK TO ELAINE NEAL; RESIDE CASSADAGA; 50th NOV 21,2004 

MOLL, TARALYN ROSE B APR 05,2001 AUSTIN, TX TO TIM & TERESA MOLL;gparROBERT & ELAINE MOLL, CASSADAGA APR 20,2001 

MOLLARD, CORNELIA CRULL D NOV 22,2003 BAY VILLAGE, OH bHRRSBG PA 5/17/10;parWILMER JACOB CRULL/CORNELIA ADAMS McGOWANhWm NOV 23,2003 

MONACHINO, KRISTI ANN M FEB 21,2004 GROTON, CT TO AARON FISH OF GREENHURST, SERVING IN US NAVY AT GROTON MAR 14,2004 

MONACO, MIA THERESA B DEC 14,2004 PITTSBURGH, PA TO LOUIS & LISA COWAN MONACO;gparPHILIP & ROSE M COWAN, WESTFIELD JAN 02,2005 

MONAHAN, GERTRUDE E D JAN 25,2005 GOWANDA bWILKINSBG PA 10/30/20;parOWEN/SARA(DUSTIN)WINTER;hLEE dSEPT 1972 JAN 27,2005 

MONDO, MARY DEW D SEP 15,2001 KEMNORE hRUSSELL J d;brosROSS & JOHN DRAGO;burST ANTHONY'S, FREDONIA SEP 16,2001 

MONICO, JULIA S D MAY 17,2002 COUNTY HOME bCINCIN OH 10/21/02;parDOMINIC/MARY(CARDEGNA)CERIO;hPATSY D d1992 MAY 18,2002 

MONNIN, KEVIN ARTHUR B SEP 17,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO ELIANE MORRISSEY & KEVIN MONNIN Sr, GOWANDA SEP 26,2002 

MONTA, ANTHONY J "TINK" D NOV 02,2001 PITTSBURGH bN ORLEANS 11/3/38;parANTHONY/KATHRYN(VITAL)MONTA NOV 03,2001 

MONTAGNA, NAOMI L D SEP 20,2001 JAMESTOWN bCLEVELAND 7/8/39;parSAMUEL/MILLIE HANNA PRINCE;hLEONARD M SEP 21,2001 

MONTAGUE, LUCY CORA D APR 01,2003 LAONA bFRED 9/30/13;parLELAND E/FLORA M(HOUCK)JACKETT;hROBERT C d1991 APR 03,2003 
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MONTALVO, NANCY L D SEP 12,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/20/39;parGERALD W/LENORA(JOHNSON)COOPER;hJULIO V d1995 SEP 14,2005 

MONTANEZ, ORTILLO G D JUL 18,2005 COUNTY HOME bP RICO 8/5/27;FARM WORKER; A BROTHER IS ONLY KNOWN SURVIVOR JUL 19,2005 

MONTANEZ, WILFREDO Sr D MAY 10,2004 BUFFALO bP RICO 7/8/53;parCARMEN VARGAS TORO/HORACIO MONTANEZ CARMONA;2sons MAY 12,2004 

MONTELONE, MADISON KAREN B MAR 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KELLY JOHNSON & STEPHE MONTELEONE, LAKEWOOD MAR 22,2003 

MONTEMAYOR, CASSIDY JEAN B JAN 26,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JAY MONTEMAYOR & LORI KRZYANOWICZ, ARMADILLO ST, DUNKIRK JAN 31,2001 

MONTER, ALBERTA M JAN 18,2003 SILVER CREEK TO ROBERT ROTH SON MILLARD ROTH, OTTO/SUE LaVELLE, FLORIDA FEB 23,2003 

MONTER, ANDREW F D JAN 30,2005 IRVING bMEXICO 11/10/21;parRICARDO/ARNULFA(ESPINOZA);wRUTH DESKO FEB 01,2005 

MONTES, FRANCISCA D JUL 29,2004 ERIE, PA bP RICO 4/1/39;parAMBROCIO/JUANA MATOS MONTES;ch:RODRIQUEZ JUL 31,2004 

MONTGOMERY, ROBERT L (Dr) D MAY 08,2001 BUFFALO bSILV CRK 1/17/07;parW RAY/CHARLOTTE(LIPSEY);w1MARION(HEINLOD;2DOROTH MAY 09,2001 

MONTGOMERY, WARREN R Jr D JUN 23,2005 E AMHEST bBFLO se92;wMAE TATE; fnrl HOLE-PARKER OF SILVER CREEK AUG 03,2005 

MOON, JAMES H Jr D NOV 10,2003 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 12/26/60;parJAMES H/ANN M REYNOLDS MOON NOV 12,2003 

MOON, SAVANNAH WELLSBY B FEB 02,2002 WESTFIELD TO TAMI PETERSON & ROBERT MOON, FRONT ST, JAMESTOWN FEB 17,2002 

MOON-VanGIESEN, KADENCE JAS B DEC 30,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO NICOLE MOON & ANTHONY VanGIESEN, WILLARD ST, JAMESTOWN JAN 15,2004 

MOORE, ALEXIS KENDAL B MAY 10,2004 WESTFIELD TO ROBERT MORE & DANIELLE LATTA, WESTFIELD MAY 21,2004 

MOORE, AMBER KRISTINE M JUN 16,2001 STOCKTON TO BRIAN HILLIKER SON M/M KELLY HILLIKER, WESTFIELD AUG 19,2001 

MOORE, ANDREW JAMES B APR 23,2002 Mt KISKO TO JAMES & JILL GLOOR MOORE;gparROBERT GLOOR, MARTHA PENHARLOW MAY 19.2002 

MOORE, CHANNAH JEANNE B MAY 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CASEY S & KRISTIN L BROWDER MOORE, ERIE, PA JUN 03,2004 

MOORE, CORT WILLIAM B JUL 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CASEY SCOTT & KRISTIN LEIGH BROWDER MOORE, W 6th ST, JAMESTOWN AUG 04,2002 

MOORE, GREGORY T "DOON" D MAR 30,2004 BUFFALO b1/23/47;parLARRY MOORE/ADELINE GOMINIAK MOORE CHAMBERS APR 02,2004 

MOORE, JANE D MAR 31,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/17/19;parJOS/EVA WISNIEWSKI APR 02,2002 

MOORE, LINDA M SEP 15,2001 CLARKSVILLE,TN TO DAVID JUNGQUIST SON JACQUELINE GRANT, FREDONIA/LATE JAMES JUNGQU' DEC 02,2001 

MOORE, MARGARET JANE D SEP 29,2001 SOUTH DAYTON bBFLO 11/4/34;parEDGAR/BARBARA JAMESON LAW;hCURTIS G d8/18/96 OCT 01,2001 

MOORE, RUSSELL EUGENE D DEC 16,2003 LEON bPOLAND NY 1/1/31;parEMMETT H/MARION(GLEASON);3ch DEC 18,2003 

MOORE, STANFORD M DEC 06,2003 WARREN, PA TO TAMMI LaROY DAU CLARENCE PRICE OF KENNEDY & LATE JOYCE PRICE APR 04,2004 

MOORE, SUZANNE G D DEC 19,2001 BRADENTON, FL bSILV CRK 1/9/30;parEDW/FLORENCE GESTWICK;dauDARRA TAKEMOTO DEC 21,2001 

MOPPERT, TIA MARIE B JUL 14,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO CHRISTOPHER TIERRA MOPPERT, GOWANDA JUL 25,2002 

MORABITO, MICHAEL M DEC 31,2004 SILVER CREEK TO KRISTINE WESTMAN DAU PATRICIA WESTMAN, FREDONIA/CHARLES, IOWA MAY 01,2005 

MORALES, ANIYAH MARIE B AUG 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO LUIS O & ASHLEY M LEVY MORALES, E 6th ST, DUNKIRK AUG 28,2002 

MORALES, ELIJAH NICHOLAS B APR 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ASHLEY REYES & NICHOLAS MORALES, DUNKIRK APR 28,2004 

MORALES, EMILY ROSE-ADEL' B SEP 03.2001 DUNKIRK TO SARAH GENNUSO & JULIO MORALES, DUNKIRK SEP 19,2001 

MORALES, EVAN RICHARD B DEC 08,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSE R Jr & ANITA S HOLLAND MORALES, DUNKIRK DEC 14,2004 

MORALES, JOSE Jr M JUL 12,2003 FREDONIA TO ANITA HOLLAND DAU BERNARD & PATRICIA HOLLAND, SOUTH DAYTON SEP 28,2003 

MORALES, KARILENE MICHELLE B SEP 18,2001 DUNKIRK TO KATIREA JONES & JORGE L MORALES, WASHINGTON AVE, DUNKIRK SEP 29,2001 

MORALES, MARCIAL D JUL 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 4/6/44;parJOSE MORALES/FIDELA TORRES RODRIQUEZ;wMARIA JUL 30,2004 

MORALES, RAFAEL GERARDO B JUN 25,2001 WESTFIELD TO GERRY & RHONDA MORALES, BROCTON JUL04,2001 

MORAN, KERRI M JUN 29,2002 CLARENCE TO SCOTT DUNTLEY SON KEVIN & LUISE DUNTLEY, SOUTH DAYTON SEP 01,2002 

MORANO, KATLYN ANN-MARIE B JUN 20,2001 DUNKIRK TO K YLE & KATHLEEN MURPHY MORANO, LAKE SHORE DR W, DUNKIRK JUL 09,2001 

MORANO, KYLE PARKER Jr B MAY 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KYLE & KATHLEEN MURPHY MORANO, LAKE SHORE DR W, DUNKIRK MAY 12,2002 

MOREHOUSE, FREDERICK C D MAY 27,2003 WESTFIELD bBROCTON 5/14/42;parHAROLD/ANN(REIDESEL);wKAY E BUTTON MAY 28,2003 

MORELAND, JARRETT CAMERON B NOV 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SHERRI BLYNT ENCRACION & WILLIE MORELAND, W SECOND ST, DUNKIRK NOV 14,2002 

MORELAND, PEYTON ANTHONY B APR 23,2001 DUNKIRK TO ERIC & YASMIN LOPEZ MORELAND, SMITH COURT, DUNKIRK MAY 02,2001 

MORELLO, ADAM M AUG 11,2001 DUNKIRK TO KIMBERLY WILLIAMS DAU MARLENE & DUDLEY WILLIAMS, BROCTON OCT 14,2001 

MORELLO, CHRISTOPHER M JUL 13,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO DRISTEN BOROWCZYK DAU M/M JAMES BOROWCZYK, FREDONIA NOV 03,2002 

MORELLO, GABRIEL ALEXANDER B SEP 29,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ADAM & KIMBERLY WILLIAMS MORELLO, HIGHLAND AVE, BROCTON OCT 06,2002 

MORENO, MARIE E D AUG 07,2005 IRVING bHANOVER 9/26/12;hPHILIP;sisVIOLET "JUNE" SOBILO; burST MARY'S AUG 22 AUG 09,2005 

MORENO, MATTHEW PHILLIP M RECENTLY STATE COLLEGE, PA TO LAUREN YONT DAU LAWRENCE & PHYLLIS YONT, FORMERLY OF FREDONIA JAN 20,2002 

MORENO, PHILIP J D AUG 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP b1/10/12;parJOSEPH/NELLIE(CONIGLIO);wMARIE E WINSLOW AUG 14,2002 
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MOREY, ALLYSON JEAN B MAR 27,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO HARLAND & JENNIFER BROWN MOREY, SOUTH DAYTON APR 02,2005 

MOREY, CARA ELIZABETH M SEP 30,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO BRETT GOULD SON M/M FREDERICK GOULD, FREDONIA JAN 07,2001 

MOREY, CARTER REH-THOMAS B MAR 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SONJA ESTUS VanSLAMBROUCK & STACEY MOREY, CHERRY CREEK MAR 30,2003 

MOREY, EDWARD P D SEP 12,2002 BOYERTOWN, PA bDUNK ae77;parWILBUR/GERTRUDE(RUDOLPH);wSHIRLEY ZISS SEP 20,2002 

MOREY, GERTRUDE V D FEB 08,2001 FREDONIA, NY bDUNK 10/6/04;parWM/CLARA(FIRSTNER)RUDOLPH;hWILBUR F d FEB 10,2001 

MORGAN, KYLE MICHAEL B JUL 07,2002 BUFFALO TO JANE & DENNIS MORGAN Jr JUL 15,2002 

MORGAN, PETER R D JUL 02,2004 JAMESTOWN bFORESTVL 8/15/19;parROCKEY/MARY(GENOVESE);wJOSEPHINE E SPINA JUL 08,2004 

MORGENSTERN, SALLY ANN D MAR 02,2004 ROCHESTER, NY hBRENT R;chP & K MOLDENHAUER;CATH GAMBINO;brosHARRY & JAMES GILL MAR 04,2004 

MORIARTY, FRANCIS E (Rev) D MAY 25,2002 ENGLEWOOD, FL bHOLYOKE MA 8/13/18;parJOHN/ANNA(FITZGIBBON)MORIARTY;1st MINDSZ HS PRI JUL 02,2002 

MORIARTY, MARIE ANN M JUN 14,2002 LONG POINT ST PK TO NATHAN HAYES SON EDWARD & SUSAN HAYES, DUNKIRK SEP 01,2002 

MORLEY, HOWARD F D OCT 29,2003 SINCLAIRVILLE bSINCLVL 1/25/30;parFRANK/MATILDA(HOFFMAN);wCONNIE TILYOU OCT 30,2003 

MORREALE, IDA J NOTO D APR 02,2002 NIAGARA FALLS bFARNHAM ae88;h d1992;sonANTHONY J MORREALE APR 11,2002 

MORRIS, DARYL WAYNE M MAY 12,2001 FREDONIA TO MARUEEN SHEEDY DAU M/M JAMES SHEEDY, DUNKIRK JUN 24,2001 

MORRIS, HELEN S D OCT 22,2004 EDEN bTN PERSIA 11/19/20;parGLEASON/MABEL(HILLIMAN)SHELDON;hCHARLES OCT 24,2004 

MORRIS, ZACKARY TAYLOR B FEB 18,2003 LYNCHBURG, VA TO DARYL & MAUREEN SHEEDY MORRIS;gparJAMES & CHERYL SHEEDY, DUNKIRK MAR 16,2003 

MORRISON, CLIFFORD BYRON D JUN 20,2001 AM CANYON, CA bSILVER CREEK 2/21/40;wJANIS JUN 23,2001 

MORRISON, DAVID M OCT 14,2000 FREDONIA TO KATHRYN HINDS DAU NELSON & BARB HINDS, SOUTH DAYTON JAN 14,2001 

MORRISON, JESSIE GARRON B JAN 04,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO RANDY & FALINE POLLARO MORRISON, THORNTON RD, CHERRY CREEK JAN 10,2001 

MORRISON, JILL ANNE M RECENTLY ST HEDWIG'S TO JONATHAN MUCK SON MARY JEAN MUCK, FREDONIA/AL MUCK, SILVER CRK JUN 26,2005 

MORRISON, MARGARET M D FEB 11,2005 BROOKS HOSP bALBION 2/25/48;parHERBERT/VIRGINIA MORRISON FEB 15,2005 

MORRISON, MORTON B Jr D MAR 25,2001 LEESBURG, FL b4/15/17;parMORTEN/AGATHA(McCLASTER);wRUTH(BUTTON)d;w2LOIS SHERMAN MAR 27,2001 

MORRISON, NORMAN "MURPH" D JUL 24,2001 DUNKIRK bFRED 1914;parLYNN/MAC(RODGERS);wDELORES KAISER JUL 25,2001 

MORRISON, RICHARD H D AUG 22,2001 IRVING bSHERIDAN 11/14/17;parLESLIE/FLORENCE(WILCOX);wEDITH ALDRICH AUG 24,2001 

MORRISSEY, GENEVIEVE A D JUN 05,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 11/19/11;parERNEST E/CATHERINE(RYBACK)WEISS;hDANIEL E D 12/22/96 JUN 07,2004 

MORRISSEY, K FLORENCE D DEC 19,2001 WALDEN, MA bMONTGOMERY 8/19/08;parLAWRENCE D/MARY ELLEN (O'BRIEN)MORRISSEY FEB 06,2002 

MORRISSEY, THOMAS PHILIP M OCT 08,2005 BRISTOL, CT TO KRISTEN JUSKO DAU JAMES JUSKO, BUFFALO & MARYANNE JUSKO, TONAWAN DEC 25,2005 

MORROW, JAMES H D JUN 21,2005 COLLINS CENTER bSRANAC LK 11/4/41;parJAMES E/MARGARET(BRADBURY);wBETTY(JAEKLE)CARR JUN 23,2005 

MORSE, BENJAMIN JAMES B AUG 05,2005 BUFFALO TO DONALD & DONNA FARRY MORSE;gparMARVIN & DIANE MORSE, FREDONIA AUG 21,2005 

MORSE, DARREN WILLIAM B AUG 16,2003 WESTFIELD TO DALE & JENNIFER GWYER MORSE, MUNSON RD, WESTFIELD SEP 01,2003 

MORSE, DONALD E M JUL 07,2001 BUFFALO TO DONNA FARRY DAU JAMES E & BEVERLY FARRY, WILLIAMSVILLE SEP 23,2001 

MORSE, HARRY BENSON D JAN 11,2004 TUCSON, AZ bWSTFLD 1/10/22;parEVERETT/FLORENCE(BENSON);wLOIS JAN 13,2004 

MORSE, JESSICA LYNNE B MAR 08,2001 WESTFIELD TO DALE & JENNIFER GWYER MORSE, MUNSON RD, WESTFIELD MAR 14,2001 

MORSE, LAUREN DIANE B NOV 16,2003  TO DON & DONNA FERRY MORSE;gparMARVIN & DIANE MORSE, FREDONIA NOV 30,2003 

MORSE, LOUISE M D OCT 13,2005 COUNTY HOME b1/17/15;parSANFORD/EFFA(KINGSLEY)SWETLAND;hTHEODORE d1994 OCT 14,2005 

MORSE, WILLIAM E D JAN 20,2004 VENICE, FL bSHERIDAN 12/9/24;parCLARENCE P/MYRTLE;wM JUANITA JAN 24,2004 

MOSACK, BARBARA M D DEC 08,2005 GERRY bLONDON ENG neeLOVETT;SURVIVED BY GERALD W MOSACK;FNRL E AURORA DEC 09,2005 

MOSES, DOROTHY B FRANCIS D NOV 28,2004 WESTFIELD bRIPLEY 4/27/14;parGRANT/BESSIE(REARDON)BARNHART;h1ELLSW FRANCIS;2H C NOV 30,2004 

MOSHER, ALICE G D NOV 11,2002 IRVING bE LEON 2/7/11;parNEAL/MABEL ADAMS MOSHER;hGERALD B d1991 NOV 12,2002 

MOSHER, CHARLES B (Dr) D APR 11,2004 NAPA, CA bDUNK ae88;parDR CHAS B/MAY(POTTER);wTYRELLA TOOMEY d APR 19,2004 

MOSHER, DENTON R D JUL 13,2003 EAST LEON bLEON 10/21/25;parHOWARK J/MABEL B(ARNOLD);wMARGIE A VANDENBERG JUL 14,2003 

MOSHER, RACHELE LYN M MAY 28,2005 CATTARAUGUS TO DANIEL IRISH SON BRUCE & MARY LOU IRISH OF FREDONIA JUL 10,2005 

MOSHER, SHANNON LYN M SEP 01,2002 WEST SENECA TO KEVIN CROSS SON EILEEN DZOIB & M/M RICARD JOBE, BUFFALO DEC 01,2002 

MOSIER, CHRISTINA ANNE B MAR 28,2002 BUFFALO TO CARL & KAREN WALSH MOSIER, FREDONIA;gparWARREN/NANCY CAIN MOSIER APR 09,2002 

MOSIER, HARRY A D AUG 25,2001 ERIE, PA bRIPLEY 1/28/23;parHARRY A/MABEL E(BARTLETT);wBETTY J BUCK d1/18/97 AUG 28,2001 

MOSS, FLORENCE D NOV 25,2001 GOWANDA bDUNKIRK 12/29/16;parGEO/EFFIE BORST DUTTON;hBENJAMIN d;fnrlFORESTVILLE NOV 27,2001 

MOTTO, THOMAS R D DEC 06,2001 GARDEN GROVE,CA FORMERLY OF GERRY;wLUCILLE DEC 13,2001 

MOUNT, CHARLES M JUN 03,1955 DUNKIRK TO PAT LINCOLN; NOW OF CROSSVILLE TN; CELEBRATE 50th ANNIVERSARY JUL 24,2005 
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MOUNT, JEAN N D MAY 04,2001 IRVING, NY bHAMLET 4/14/18;parBURCH/CARRIE A(SHATTUCK)WATERS;hCLINTON W d1976 MAY 06,2001 

MOURER, MARIAN L D APR 20,2004 BUFFALO bBROCTON 4/29/25;parCLAUDE/ESTHER(SPRAGUE)HIGGS;hDON APR 22,2004 

MOURER, RICHARD EARL D MAR 28,2005 COUNTY HOME bSHERIDAN 8/21/26;parRILEY N/ELLEN RUTH(DOUGLAS);wIRENE(DEBECK)d8/5/98 MAR 31,2005 

MOWERY, PAUL R D JAN 17,2004 BUFFALO bPITTSBG 6/13/52;parWALTER P/MARIE(MANSFIELD)MOWERY JAN 19,2004 

MOYER, BRENDEN COLTON B FEB 03,2001 SPRINGVILLE, NY TO DOUGLAS & KELLY MOYER, GOWANDA FEB 09,2001 

MOYNIHAN, DAVID R D APR 06,2004 ROSWELL PARK INST bGWNDA 6/26/51;parROBT/MARION(FISHER);wNANCY J CALHOUN APR 08,2004 

MROCZKA, KATHLEEN M NOV 11,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO GREGORY GIAMBRONE SON GREGORY S & JOSEPHINE GIAMBRONE, FR JAN 07,2001 

MROWKA, JILL M M JUL 20,2002 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO BRIAN PUROL SON RICHARD & BONNIE PUROL, DUNKIRK OCT 13,2002 

MROWKA, LORI B M AUG 28,2004 DUNKIRK TO CHARLES F CORNELL SON WILLIAM & MARGARET CORNELL, JAMESTOWN DEC 12,2004 

MROWKA-MASON, FRIEDAH D FEB 20,2002  b8/26/18;sonsGARY,MICHAEL,KEN,JACK,DAVE;MEMORIAL AT SEAS CH, DUNKIRK MAY 19.2002 

MROZ, JULIE MARIE M SEP 13,2003 N TONAWANDA TO BRIAN GRIFFITHS SON THOMAS & BARBARA GRIFFITHS, DUNKIRK JAN 25,2004 

MtPLEASANT, RUBY C D AUG 09,.2002 DUNKIRK bNIAG FLS 5/27/30;parJAMES/URSULA(HEWITT)WILSON;hHOWARD d AUG 10,2002 

MUCHA, JOSEPH & CATHERINE M MAY 18,1945 DUNKIRK WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

MUCK, JONATHAN ALAN M RECENTLY ST HEDWIG'S TO JILL MORRISON DAU SUSAN KNIGHT, DUNKIRK/KEN MORRISON, FORESTVILLE JUN 26,2005 

MUCK, MARY "DEBBIE" D FEB 25,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 4/27/48;parPAUL/RHEA(KITTELL)KNODOLF;hJAMES A m10/20/1989 FEB 26,2004 

MUELLER, MACKENZIE KAY B SEP 08,2003 WESTFIELD TO CHRISTIN MUELLER & NATHAN DAVIS, YOUNGS RD, CONEWANGO VALLEY SEP 21,2003 

MUGRAVO, FLORENCE D D NOV 24,2001 KENMORE, NY FORMERLY OF BROCTON ae85;parCHARLES & CORA MUGAVRO;burST ANTHONY' NOV 26,2001 

MUIR, MARIE HUFNAIL D FEB 02,2002 TUCSON, AZ bRUTLAND VT 6/8/13;h1PETER BOVE;2DAN HUFNAIL;3BILL MUIR d;fnrlGOWANDA OCT 24,2002 

MULDOON, SISTER ELLEN D JUL 28,2003 BUFFALO bIRELAND 8/11/17;parJOHN/MARY(GILMARTIN)MULDOON;OF ST COLUMBANS JUL 30,2003 

MULHOLLAND, C LAURAINE D JAN 01,2003 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 5/12/25;parGEO F/LAURA(LARSON)STROBEL;hTHOMAS W d6/12/90 JAN 02,2003 

MULKIN, HELEN L D AUG 19,2005 ERIE, PA bDUNK 1/27/16;parSYLVESTER/LUCILLE(RIDER)HARDING;hLESLIE d AUG 21,2005 

MULKIN, JONATHAN M D SEP 05,2002 BROCTON bDUNK 6/27/75;parDENNIS/MARY JO(MUSSO);AMVET;burWEBSTER ST CEM SEP 07,2002 

MULKIN, LESLIE A D NOV 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP bIRVING 6/12/14;parONA/EVE(McCULLOUGH)wHELEN L HARDING NOV 19,2003 

MULLEN, ALIVIYA PAIGE B MAR 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DEXTER & KRISTEN GOODIN MULLEN, HOYT ST, DUNKIRK MAR 22,2003 

MULLEN, CAMERON MICHAEL B JUN 25,2001 DUNKIRK TO DEXTER MULLEN & KRISTEN GOODWIN, DEER ST, DUNKIRK JUL 13,2001 

MULLEN, PAIGE ELIZABETH B JUN 23,2004 WESTFIELD TO ALEXANDER C THURSTON & KRISTINE MULLEN, DUNKIRK JUL 01,2004 

MULNER, FRANK R Jr D JAN 14,2003 JAMESTOWN bLACKAWANNA 4/16/24;parFRANK R Sr/JOHANNA(SEIFNER)MULNER JAN 15,2003 

MUNIZ, MAXINE C D JUN 20,2005 BROOKS HOSP bWALTON WV 4/11/31;parWM J/WAVIE G(SHAFFER)GODBEY;hRAYMOND S d JUN 22,2005 

MUNSCH, EMMA ANNE B MAY 08,2003 WESTFIELD TO MARK & DEBORAH McKINNEY MUNSCH, ROUTE 394, ASHVILLE MAY 23,2003 

MUNSON, HEATHER RAE M JUL 27,2002 FREDONIA TO GLENN SANDERS SON JOY & ARDEN SANDERS, DUNCANVILLE, TX NOV 10,2002 

MUNSON, JOHN DAVID D SEP 02,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 9/2/43;parLEO/ORA(SMITH);wTHERESA ANN MILLER d5/30/2003 SEP 05,2003 

MUNSON, MATTHEW RYAN B APR 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & HEATHER CREE MUNSON, TOWNSEND ST, DUNKIRK APR 09,2002 

MUNSON, NICOLAS ADAM B AUG 11,2003 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL & HEATHER CREE MUNSON, DUNKIRK AUG 24,2003 

MUNSON, ORA L D OCT 24,2001 WESTFIELD bATLANTA ae91;parWALTER/ANN(SMITH)SMITH;hLEO R d3/23/73 OCT 25,2001 

MUNSON, THERESA ANN D MAY 30,2003 FREDONIA bLACKWNA 8/1/41;parSTANLEY/ALTA(MANOOGIAN)MILLER;hJOHN DAVID JUN 01,2003 

MUNSON, THOMAS J D JAN 16,2001 FREWSBURG, NY bWESTFLD 12/6/60;parNORMAN/GENEVIEVE(GORMAN);wKIMBERLY(HAGGERTY) JAN 18,2001 

MURPHY, BEVERLY M AUG 04,1951 DUNKIRK TO PETER GALARDO; 50TH SEP 16,2001 

MURPHY, BRIANNE ALICIA B MAY 15,2001 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN & JULIE GRAPES MURPHY, FIRST ST, WESTFIELD MAY 19,2001 

MURPHY, DYLAN THOMAS B APR 13,2001 WESTFIELD TO KYLE & CHRISTINE(SPINKS)MURPHY, OLD MILL RD, BROCTON APR 20,2001 

MURPHY, INGRID E D JAN 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP bERIE 7/11/12;parCARL/HILDA SANDIN ERICSON;hLAWRENCE M d JAN 20,2002 

MURPHY, JAMES W D SEP 29,2001 NORTH HORNELL bSANTA ANA CA 7/4/22;parCLEMENT/EDITH(McCHESNEY;5daus,3sons SEP 30,2001 

MURPHY, MARJORIE M DEC 14,2002 LAS VEGAS, NV TO JAMES F GALLANT, FORMERLY OF FREDONIA FEB 09,2003 

MURPHY, MARY T D SEP 20,2005 AKRON, NY ae79; MOTHER OF KERRY MURPHY OF FREDONIA OCT 08,2005 

MURPHY, MELVIN W D DEC 01,2001 WESTFIELD bCORRY 2/3/09;parALBERT/PEARL(BISBEE);wDORIS T MILLER DEC 03,2001 

MURPHY, PATRICIA D JUN 14,2005 WESTFIELD bDUNK 8/11/41;parELMER/MARY(WIRTNER)LOUP;hKENNETH JUN 18,2005 

MURPHY, RICHARD LEE D APR 17,2002 CATTARAUGUS bGWNDA 4/13/25;parLEE E/BERNICE(RICH);wPATRICIA A SMITH APR 19,2002 

MURPHY, SHANE J D JAN 30,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 10/6/79;parTHOS/DEBORAH(GIAMBRA)MURPHY JAN 31,2001 
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MURPHY, THEODORE E D MAY 23,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/1/33;parEMMETT/WILHEMINA(GENSKE);wHELENE MOLDENHAUER MAY 26,2005 

MURPHY, THOMAS D MAR 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP b1/6/43;parTHOMAS Sr/DOROTHY DUNSE MAGGIO;wJOSIE RIFORGIATO MAR 22,2002 

MURPHY, WILLIAM F D DEC 18,2004 IRVING bBFLO 6/2/28;parGEO/LORETTA(GILETTE);wARDYS WEITMAN DEC 20,2004 

MURRAY, EDWARD J D NOV 03,2001 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 7/25/28;parTHEODORE/HELEN(KARIN);wELSIE LOCKWOOD NOV 06,2001 

MURRAY, JOHN M JUL 05,2003 LEVITTOWN, PA TO JENNIFER KWON DAU CHUN HUI & YONG WHA KWON, LANGHORNE, PA DEC 21,2003 

MURRAY, JULIE M JUN 25,2005 FIRST METHODIST TO PAUL AHRENS SON LAURENCE & PAULA ORCUTT, DUNKIRK DEC 04,2005 

MURRAY, MARY D FEB 21,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bBFLO ae90;parR EMMETT/ELEANOR(CARR)O'NEILL;hTHOMAS d1973 FEB 22,2001 

MURRAY, MAYETTE G D RECENTLY  SERVICES AT LILY DALE APR 14; AMERICAN LEGION HONORS APR 12,2001 

MURRAY, MINDY M JUN 01,2002 FREDONIA TO TOM BLOCK SON ROBERT & ADA BLOCK, DUNKIRK AUG 04,2002 

MURRAY, NEAL W D MAR 15,2003 BUFFALO b2/16/30;parHARRY/ETHEL(THOMPSON);wLORAINE HERDEG MAR 17,2003 

MURRAY, RAE L D FEB 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP bPITTSBGH 6/2/17;parG ROY/RAE(WINDSOR)LAUGHLIN;hJOHN J d12/31/94 FEB 20,2003 

MURRETT, KATHLEEN G D NOV 03,2005 IRVING bBFLO 8/1/29;parANDRES/CRESCENCE(METZGER)GEITNER;hTHOMAS W d1990 NOV 05,2005 

MURTAUGH, ALINE C D APR 02,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bBROCTON 8/15/14;parHENRY/CLARA(JACKSON)EMERLING;hJOHN G APR 03,2001 

MURTAUGH, JOHN G Jr D JUN 20,2001 FREDONIA bFRED ae82;wALLINE C EMERLING dAPRIL 2001 JUN 21,2001 

MURTAUGH, MARY KATHLEEN M AUG 31,2002 FREDONIA TO TROY LUDEMANN SON M/M RONALD LUDEMANN, FREDONIA FEB 09,2003 

MUSACCHIO, BRUCE W D JUN 20,2002 ROSWELL PARK bGOWANDA 11/15/41;parANDREW J/HELEN(WHITCOMB);wROSE M MINCAR JUN 23,2002 

MUSCAARELLA, JOHN J D APR 01,2001 BUFFALO, NY ae94;wROSINA(FARACI) d1990 APR 05,2001 

MUSCATO, FRANCES D DiBELLO D FEB 02,2004 IRVING OF BRANT ae99;hHERMAN F d; chFRANK,ROSE PINKER,LUCY CATALANO,MARIE+ FEB 04,2004 

MUSCATO, JAMES A II M SEP 27,2003 DUNKIRK TO DANIELLE FRANK DAU CATHERINE TYLER, SILV CRK/LATE EDWARD HARTINGER NOV 23,2003 

MUSCATO-DALRYMPLE, DEENA R D MAR 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/26/70;parJOSEPH/SALLIE(DENSMORE)MOSCATO;hDEKE MAR 29,2994 

MUSCHAWECK, KEVIN B D MAR 22,2001 WESTFIELD bBFLO 6/4/58;parBETTY LANTZ;wMARY ANN(ROBERTS) MAR 23,2001 

MUSCHAWECK, MARY ANN D JUL 15,2001 WESTFIELD bJASTWN 7/31/55;parKENNETH/JENNIE M ROBERTS;hKEVIN V d JUL 17,2001 

MUSSO, CHRISTOPHER DAVID M AUG 31,2002 FRANKLIN, PA TO SHERRI HOLTZ DAU STEVE & COLLEEN HOLTZ, FRANKLIN DEC 08,2002 

MUSSO, JOSEPH J D APR 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBROCTON 7/30/18;parEDWARD/MICHILINA(MUSSO)MUSSO;wMARY GATTO APR 29,2003 

MUSZALSKI, DOLORES M OCT 07,1950 BLASDELL TO RAYMOND DUDEK; CELEBRATE 55TH ANNVERSARY OCT 30,2005 

MUTCH, JESSIE C D APR 17,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 11/7/09;parMICHAAEL/COSIMINA(OLIVEN)CIMINELLA;hFRANK d APR 18,2004 

MUTCHLER, JUDITH N D SEP 01,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/8/46;parVINCENT/SOPHIE(USZACKI)JESSE;sonRONALD LaDOLCE Jr SEP 02,2002 

MUTTER, RICHARD H D MAR 03,2002 ANGOLA 3daus MAR 06,2002 

MUTTY, ELISE NOELLE B MAR 29,2003 BUFFALO TO DR & MRS CHRISTOPHER MUTTY;gr-gparROSE BENNETT, DUNKIRK APR 12,2003 

MUZACZ, MEGAN ELIZABETH M SEP 08,2001 FREDONIA TO MICHAEL KEIR SON ROY & MARILYN KEIR, SALT LAKE CITY DEC 23,2001 

MUZACZ, THEOPHIL "TED" D DEC 30,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/17/15;parANTHONY/ANNA(KOWAL);wEMILY ANN SZWEJBKA d10/16/96 JAN 01,2002 

MUZZY, ROBERT J D OCT 06,2004 MIAMI, FL bDUNK ae76;parFRANK/FLORENCE(PRZYBYLINSKI)MUSZALSKI;2ch OCT 18,2004 

MYERS, BRAYDEN LEA B JUN 21,2001  TO KIMBERLY & GREGORY MYERS, FREDONIA JUN 26,2001 

MYERS, CARRIE IRENE D SEP 10,2001 BROCTON ae74;hROBERT W;sonsROY,ROBERT,JOHN SEP 11,2001 

MYERS, CHERYL ELAINE M MAY 21,2005 WILLIAMSVILLE TO ERIC RAULS SON RODNEY & KAREN RAULS, ELMA AUG 14,2005 

MYERS, DANA MARIE M AUG 17,2002 DUNKIRK TO JAMES NEAL SON M/M ROBERT NEAL, RANDOLPH NOV 03,2002 

MYERS, GREGORY LEA M RECENTLY FREDONIA TO KIMBERLY BROWN DAU DIANE BROWN, FREDONIA/THOMAS M, FORESTVILLE JUN 17,2001 

MYERS, JENNIE ARLINE D SEP 08,2001 WESTFIELD bDuBOIS PA 12/20/27;parJAMES/NORA SHOEMAKER VANSISE SEP 11,2001 

MYERS, LISA JANETTE M JUL 14,2001 FREDONIA TO BRYAN MATHEWSON SON KAREN & GERALD MATHEWSON, FREDONIA OCT 21,2001 

MYERS, REBECCA JEAN B OCT 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DANA BIALASZEWSKI & MARK MYERS, SILVER CREEK OCT 15,2003 

MYERS, RHAYNA MARIE B OCT 03,2003 BUFFALO TO KIM & GREG MYERS;gparROBT/GINA MYERS & DIANE & THOMAS BROWN OCT 20,2003 

MYERS, ROBERT W D APR 28,2005 BUFFALO bRASSELAS PA 5/12/27;parPETER/LEONA;wCARRIE YONKER d9/10/2001 MAY 01,2005 

MYERS, STEPHANIE WILLIAMS M RECENTLY CHERRY CREEK TO WILLIAM HAMMOND SON WM & MARIE HAMMOND, SILVER CREEK MAR 24,2002 

NADEAU, BRUCE G D JUN 04,2002 COUNTY HOME bONEIDA 4/15/33;parCLARENCE/FANNIE(FRENCH);wSHIRLEY A STOHRER d2/15/99 JUN 05,2002 

NAESER, OLGA BARAN D AUG 08,2004 WESTFIELD b7/27/29;parWALTER/ANNA(TELEP)BARAN;hMAX R d2/3/84 AUG 10,2004 

NAETZKER, JULIAN WILLIAM D JUL 06.2003 COCOA BEACH, FL bDUNK 5/25/27;5ch JUL 22,2003 

NAGEL, ARTHUR W D JUL 24,2001 DUNKIRK bEVANS 9/23/22;parELLIS/JESSIE MAE(PHILLIPS);wFRANCES M d7/16/2000 JUL 25,2001 
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NAGEL, BRYAN D D APR 03,2002 PANAMA, NY bJSTWN 2/25/28;parVERN B/IRENE BLAKELY;wJANE PERKINS APR 04,2002 

NAGEL, HOLLY IRENE M FALL 2002 DUNKIRK TO PASQUALE CASANE III SON PATSY CUSANE & SHARON DiNICOLA, ERIE MAR 09,2003 

NAGEL, IRENE B D AUG 02,2004 CORRY, PA bBOSTON NY 1/28/06;parDEE A/MARY O(DYE)BLAKELY;hVERN B d4/30/79 AUG 03,2004 

NAGLE, GILBERT DeLAINE D SEP 30,2005 IRVING bGWNDA 10/10/27;parRALPH C/SARAH(SHAW);w1MARY SINTER;2VELMA SCHRUIS OCT 01,2005 

NAGLICH, JOYCE L D JAN 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP bLACKAWANNA 1/14/26;parRICHARD/MARY(DUPONT)CHINCHEN;hJOSEPH d JAN 09,2003 

NALEPA, JOSEPH J D JUL 07,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 2/10/19;parMARTIN/MARY(PALKA);wDOROTHY SWIECH JUL 08,2003 

NALEPA, JULIE ANN M RECENTLY CAMPINAS, BRAZIL TO RNRIQUE RIEGO SON FLORINDA RIEGO, CAMPINAS/LATE ENRIQUE AUG 25,2002 

NALEPA, LORETTA M JAN 29,2005 ST HEDWIG'S CH TO THOMAS TYSZKO SON PETER & MARY TYSZKO; 50th IN NEW PORT RICHEY, FL JAN 30,2005 

NALEPA, MARTIN & MARILYN M AUG 11,1951 DUNKIRK CELEBRATE 50TH AUG 26,2001 

NALEPA, STANLEY D "BARNEY" D AUG 30,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/11/23;parMARTIN/MARY(PALKA);wVICTORIA DOKTOR SEP 01,2004 

NANCE, KYMILONDRA B DEC 17,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO CURTIS Jr & SHEILA BUCHANAN NANCE, PLOVER ST, DUNKIRK JAN 03,2002 

NAPIERALSKI, ROBERT G D AUG 05,2005 AMHERST, NY bDUNK 9/12/29;dauMOLLY N BENTON;sonROBERT R NAPIERALSKI, LANCASTER AUG 13,2005 

NAPIERALSKI, SCOTT THOMAS M DEC 21,2002 GRAND CAYMAN IS TO KELLEE NIXON DAU CHARLES NIXON, FREDONIA/PATRICIA NIXON, NAPLES FL MAR 30,2003 

NAPLES, DEREK PAUL B SEP 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL E & SHELLEY M BRADLEY NAPLES, POINT PETER RD, GOWANDA SEP 13,2002 

NAPOLI, TREVOR ANTHONY B JUL 21,2003 BUFFALO TO RIK & LAURA DESTRO NAPOLI, DUNKIRK JUL 26,2003 

NAPPO, MARY A D AUG 18,2004 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 7/26/30;parWM/MILDRED(LAZZARO)NAPPO;sisSHIRLEY BARRIS d AUG 20,2004 

NARADUCCI, PAULINE B D NOV 24,2001 COUNTY HOME bFRED 2/27/24;parLEWIS/HAZEL TANNER MILLER;hRONALD d1988 NOV 26,2001 

NARRAWAY, LILY D MAY 26,2004 ERIE, PA bENGLAND 8/21/29;parARTHUR/GERTRUDE WOOD;hALFRED d1986 MAY 27,2004 

NARUSZEWICZ, JOSEPH & SOPHIA M NOV 18,1913 ST HEDWIG'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

NASCA, MICHELE M DEC 27,2002 FREDONIA TO WILLIAM JONES OF CHAUTUAQUA, SPECIAL ED TEACHER AT BOCES APR 06,2003 

NASCA, VALERI JODILYN B SEP 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ANTHONY & LISA WDOWIASZ NASCA, BERRY RD, FREDONIA OCT 06,2002 

NASH, AIDAN MATTHEW B AUG 22,2005 GERMANTOWN TO DAVID & CYNTHIA MILLAR NASH;gparJUDITH & RICHARD MILLAR, SILVER CREEK SEP 25,2005 

NASH, ALBERT M D AUG 28,2003 GOWANDA bC CRK 5/12/09;pCHAS/MAUDE(SPAULDING);w1EVELYN(SHELDON)wTWILA ORTEL AUG 29,2003 

NASH, ALEXANDRA HENDERSON B MAY 11,2001 GERMANTOWN, NY TO DAVID & CYNTHIA NASH;gparRICHARAD & JUDITH MILLAR, SILVER CREEK MAY 23,2001 

NASH, JOSHUA JAMES B JUL 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JULIE A KAWSKI GREENE & RALPH A NASH III, CENTRAL AVE, DUNKIRK JUL 12,2003 

NASH, ZACHERY ALEXANDER B APR 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN & ANGELA K SCANIO NASH, COMMERCIAL ST, GOWANDA APR 28,2002 

NASLUND, BERTRAND M D JUL 28,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/8/08;parERIC/MARGARET(PETERSON)wALICE(PUTNAM) d1972 JUL 29,2003 

NASLUND, NORMAN A D NOV 28,2002 ORCHARD PARK bDUNK 12/29/26;parALBERT E/ANNA;wPHYLLIS JOHNSON DEC 05,2002 

NASLUND, SOPHIA B D MAY 01,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 4/6/21;parANTHONY/CATHERINE BERA;hALBERT Jr d5/3/1997 MAY 03,2001 

NAUEN, RICHARD D SEP 23,2005 COLUMBIA, MD bSARANAC LAKE 1939;parDR RICHARD NAUEN;wJEANETTE(DEACON)ANDERS OCT 20,2005 

NAUKAM, KENNETH E D AUG 27,2001 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 11/20/45;parRICHARD NAUKAM/HELEN STANISLAWCZYK;wMARY POLLOCK AUG 29,2001 

NAVARRO, CAROL D JUN 19,2004 WESTFIELD bBRONX 3/6/48;parPHILIP/ANNA(TIMMINS)LYNCH;hWALTER JUN 21,2004 

NAVARRO, RAYMOND F J D DEC 01,2002 DEWITTVILLE bBRONX 7/5/39;parCLARENCE/MARY(CORORAN);wNANCY FRED DEC 03,2002 

NAWARS, AGATA M AUG 04,2005 WROCLAW, POLAND TO NATHAN COOPER SON JUDITH YAGER & FRED COOPER, BOTH OF FREDONIA DEC 04,2005 

NAWODZINSKI, FRANCES I D FEB 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/16/19;parJOHN/PELAGIA(CZARNIAK)SZPAK;hLEONARD d1994 FEB 20,2005 

NAZARCZYK, EMILY J D DEC 04,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 2/3/14;parJOSEPH/EVA(CUTCHER)WISNIEWSKI;hFELIX d12/23/87 DEC 06,2005 

NAZARCZYK, SALLY ELIZABETH D DEC 05,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/24/36;parARLYN/KATHERINE DALRYMPLE KOSER;hROBERT DEC 10,2001 

NEAL, DOUGLAS B D NOV 21,2002 LAKE WALES, FL bWYANDOTTE MI 3/2/28;parNELSON/HILDA(BARNSDALE);wMARY L REED NOV 23,1002 

NEAL, ELAINE M NOV 20,1954 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT MOLL; 50th NOV 21,2004 

NEAL, JAMES HENRY M AUG 17,2002 DUNKIRK TO DANA MYERS DAU M/M CHARLES MYERS, DUNKIRK NOV 10,2002 

NEAR, GERALD A D JUN 07,2003 DEWITTVILLE bWSTFLD 2/3/57;parDALE M/CHRISTINE(NAVARRO)NEAR JUN 09,2003 

NEBRAL, ANGELINE D JAN 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 7/21/16;parCHAS/JENNIE LeGRANO NOTARO;hCHRISTY J d1991 JAN 18,2002 

NEDVESKY, CHET & VIRGINIA M 1952 WHEELING, W VA AKA CHET RODGERS; CELEBRATED 50th ANNIVERSARY JUL 28,2002 

NEEB, LILLIAN K D MAY 13,2005 IRVING ae94;neeWOODRICH;FORMERLY OF FORESTVILLE;hTHOMAS J C d;fnrlEDEN MAY 15,2005 

NEGRO, FRANK J D JAN 09,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/2/20;parMICHAEL/ROSE(RADO);wMARY SPINA d JAN 11,2003 

NEGRON, BREANNA NICOLE B JUL 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO AMANDA RAE PAYNE & LUIS NEGRON, E 2nd ST, DUNKIRK AUG 04,2002 

NEGRON, NEVAEH B DEC 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO AMANDA PAYNE & LUIS NEGRON, SILVER CREEK JAN 15,2004 
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NEIL, LUCY G D FEB 15,2001 TUCSON, AZ bFRED 7/21/20;parHERBERT J/MABEL G GOUINLOCK;hROBERT J d MAR 09,2001 

NELLIS, ELISE ANN B MAR 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BILLY & CHRISTINA BAUM NELLIS, WEST SIDE HILL RD, RIPLEY MAR 21,2002 

NELSON, ANNA MAE D OCT 14,2003 STOCKTON bCHIPMUNK 8/1/15;parJOHN/BESSIE(CLARK)ORT;hWM C d9/4/2003 OCT 16,2003 

NELSON, ARYN ROSE B JAN 03,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO REV DAVID & KATHLEEN GRAFF NELSON, BROCTON JAN 10,2001 

NELSON, BEATRICE E D DEC 16,2003 GERRY b3/28/25;parCLARENCE OLSON/EDITH HALQUIST BLY;hWALTER d1985 DEC 18,2003 

NELSON, FREDERICK RAYMOND D JUL 15,2003 LOS ALTOS, CA bCHAUT 6/26/19;parJOHH/SARAH ANNA;wRUBY OGREN SEP 03,2003 

NELSON, JEREMIAH HERBERT B AUG 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID L & KATHLEEN GRAFF NELSON, BROCTON AUG 21,2004 

NELSON, MARIAN BALDWIN D APR 09,2005 DEMING, NM bFRED ae74;parMYRL/DOROTHEA BALDWIN;hBRUCE APR 28,2005 

NELSON, MARK H D MAY 31,2005 VERA CRUZ, MX bVA 3/12/48;parPAUL D/MARIE M(SCOFIELD);wJANET MERCHANT, JAMESTOWN JUN 26,2005 

NELSON, RUBY L D DEC 15,2005 ROCHESTER, NY bBROCTON 2/13/15;parGEO/FLORENCE(JOHNSON)MERRILL;hALBERT d1965 DEC 20,2005 

NELSON, WILLIAM C D SEP 14,2003 IRVING bNEWARK NJ 8/24/07;parWM H/VIVIAN(ANDERSON);wANNA MAE(ORT) SEP 15,2003 

NEPHEW, ETHAN DARIUS B OCT 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BRANDON NEPHEW & NICOLE COOPER, IRVING OCT 18,2005 

NEPHEW, LUCILLE A "ADDIE" D NOV 23,2005 CATT INDIAN RESV ae78;chRENEE JIMERSON, GLEN & BARTON NEPHEW;GAYLE KEYES NOV 24,2005 

NEPHEW, LUCILLE M D MAR 15,2005 CATT INDIAN RESV b2/21/34;h1SYLVESTER JOHN d;brosDALE,CLAYTON & MERVYN NEPHEW MAR 16,2005 

NEPHEW, ROGER A D MAR 30,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV ae67;parCHRISTOPHER/LENA(PARKER)NEPHEW APR 01,2003 

NEPHEW, WAYNE R M JUL 07,2005 COLLINS TO PATRICIA M LILLIE JUL 31,2005 

NeSMITH, DAVID MICHAEL M AUG 07,2002 MYRTLE BEACH, SC TO PAULA CAVE DAU M/M PAUL CAVE, FORMERLY OF BROCTON OCT 27,2002 

NESTLE, ESTHER B D AUG 14,2001 GERRY bTN ELLICOTT 12/22/14;parHENRY/FLORENCE ERLANDSON BECKMAN;hGUSTAVE d AUG 15,2001 

NETTER, GERTRUDE D APR 14,2003 IRVING bBFLO 10/8/16;parSTEVEN/ROSE(ROMEL)GORSKI;hJAMES J Sr d APR 17,2003 

NEU, JEREMY EDWARD M JUN 09,2001 VERSAILLES TO ANGLEA LARSON DAU MARY JANE LARSON, IRVING/LATE ERIC LARSON SEP 02,2001 

NEUBAUER, EVELYN D SEP 08,2002 MESA, AZ FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK,N COLLINS,HAMBURG,LOCKPORT; neeLeTERSKY;hDOYLE SEP 16,2002 

NEUMEISTER, DAVID A D NOV 30,2004 CASSADAGA parLEO/CHARLOTTE;chBRANDIN & CASAUNDRA;FORMERLY OF GOWANDA DEC 02,2004 

NEVLOCK, FRANK J D MAR 23,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bHAMTRAMCK MI 3/29/14;parJOHN/ANNA(WISNIEWSKI);wELIZABETH(MAURER) MAR 24,2001 

NEWELL, DAVID B D JUL 28,2001 ANGOLA wGRACE B BRONSON JUL 31,2001 

NEWELL, DAVID W D FEB 12,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bWSTFLD 11/7/30;parJAMES/DOROTHY(GREENE);wPHYLLIS(LEVANDOSKI) FEB 13,2001 

NEWELL, HAROLD J M APR 12,1946 GRACE LUTHERAN TO JUNE A WASHINGTON; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

NEWELL, PATRICIA ANN D NOV 14,2005 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 4/26/29;parGEO PULLMAN/MARY(VAIL)MINTON;hROBERT WALLACE D1990 NOV 16,2005 

NEWELL, SANDRA M D OCT 11,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/27/50;parSALVATORE LABARBERA/LILLIAN JOURDANAIS CARROLL;hTIM OCT 13,2004 

NEWMAN, ALBERT J D MAR 14,2001 LARGO, FL bBFLO 9/12/09;w1DORIS(MULHOLLAND) d1980;wDORIS(BARHITE) MAR 20,2001 

NEWMAN, HAROLD W D JUN 25,2001 FT MEYERS, FL FORMERLY OF ANGOLA;wFAYE W BROWN JUN 30,2001 

NEWMAN, NORMA GRACE D JAN 08,2001 OCALA, FL bFALCONER 1/29/29;parGILBERT/BERNICE(KREBBS)MEADE;hGORDON JUN 05,2003 

NEWMAN, SARAH M D APR 21,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/12/26;parJOS/PATRINA(FENAR)RUSSO;h1RUSS MILITELLO;2CHARLES APR 22,2001 

NEWPHEW, OLIVE D NOV 25,2001 DUNKIRK bCATT IND RESV 12/20/23;parASHER/CORA SCOTT JOHN;hARNOLD R d5/21/82 NOV 27,2001 

NEWTON, BRENNA PEARL B JUL 28,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT & THERESA LYNN BURCIA NEWTON, IRVING AUG 06,2005 

NEWTON, JOSEPH DOUGLAS B SEP 30,2003 WESTFIELD TO RICHARD & COLLEEN HESS NEWTON, W 7th ST, DUNKIRK OCT 11,2003 

NEWTON, LLOYD J D MAR 03,2002 JAMESTOWN b4/20/15;parJEROME F/OLIVE M(WEAVER);w1ADA BURGESS;2RUTH MILLARD MAR 04,2002 

NEWTON, OLIVE M JUN 09,1951 DUNKIRK TO JOHN NOMES SON JACOB & GERTRUDE NOMES; 50TH ANNIVERSARY OCT 14,2001 

NEWTON, ROBERT A D AUG 30,2004 IRVING OF SINCLAIRVILLE ae78;wALLENE OLMSTEAD AUG 31,2004 

NEWTON, WILMA M D FEB 03,2003 SARASOTA, FL bFARNHAM 10/30/12;parHENRY/OLLIE(WALL)WASMUND;hLESTER R d10/9/2000 FEB 09,2003 

NICHE, ANTHONY P D MAY 09,2003 LEWISVILLE, TX bSILV CRK 9/5/26;parPETER/MARY(MESSINA);wCAROL MAY 14,2004 

NICHOLAS, NORMA D AUG 02,2001 WESTFIELD bCORTLAND 10/2/12;parEARL.FRANCES DOW GARBER NICHOLAS AUG 05,2001 

NICHOLS, ARIANNA ANGELIQUE B JAN 09,2004 WESTFIELD TO JAMES & AMANDA WILSON NICHOLS, ROSEWOOD AVE, ANGOLA JAN 18,2004 

NICHOLS, CLEMENTINE D SEP 22,2002 JAMESTOWN bSILV CRK 7/2/16;parARTHUR/MARY NEWTON;hMILTON L SEP 24,2002 

NICHOLS, CLIFFORD D D NOV 06,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 7/14/62;parHAROLD E Sr/AGNES(LOUCKS);wTERI L CULVER m9/6/2003 NOV 08,2003 

NICHOLS, EDITH ALMYRA D DEC 05,2002 COUNTY HOME bYUKON PA 4/25/11;parDR HOWARD/SARAH(WILLIAMS)EMERSON;hBENJ C d1/1/63 DEC 09,2002 

NICHOLS, ELBERT E "NICK" D MAY 06,2003 ROUND MOUNTAIN, TX bN ALBION 1/26/25;parJAE E/GERTRUDE(PALMER);wMARIE EVANS MAY 28,2003 

NICHOLS, GRACE VIRGINIA D DEC 20,2005 PORTLAND bPORTLAND 8/19/20;parEARL W/DORIS(SWETLAND)JOHNSON;dauDARLENE RUDD DEC 22,2005 
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NICHOLS, LILIAN PAGE B MAR 27,2003 WESTFIELD TO NATHAN & JESSICA CRAIG NICHOLS, W MAIN ST, WESTFIELD APR 02,2003 

NICHOLS, LYNN L D JAN 23,2002 CEDAR RAPITS, IA bSILV CRK 9/2/44;parMILTON/CLEMENTINE(NEWTON);wDIANA WIEHE JAN 25,2002 

NICHOLS, NICOLETTE MARIE M AUG 14,2004 DUNKIRK TO JASON LAMB SON BURT & ASTRID LAMB, PHOENIX NY NOV 14,2004 

NICHOLS, PAIGE ALEXANDRA B JUL 10,2001 WESTFIELD TO JAMES & AMANDA WILSON NICHOLS, ROSEWOOD AVE, ANGOLA JUL 20,2001 

NICHOLS, TYLER JEREMIAH B AUG 03,2005 WESTFIELD TO JAMES & AMANDA WILSON NICHOLS, ANGOLA AUG 10,2005 

NICKERSON, CASSANDRA ALEX' B SEP 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO NICOLE NICKERSON, BUSH ST, JAMESTOWN SEP 21,2001 

NICKERSON, DALE E D MAY 26,2003 CASSADAGA bCASS 4/6/32;parEARL/RUTH(ERICKSON)NICKERSON MAY 28,2003 

NICKERSON, DUANE H Sr M MAR 08,1952  TO NATALIE J LeBARRON AU LEON LeBARRON & EVA NICKERSON MAR 10,2002 

NICKERSON, EVA J X RECENTLY  FIVE GEN PHOTO:DUANE Jr,DUANE III, NATALIE & HALEY MARIE NICKERSON JUL 27,2003 

NICKERSON, MATTHEW ALLEN M JUN 22,2002 MEXICO, NY TO NIKOLE SUPERNAVAGE DAU CHERYL & JEFFREY SUPERNAVAGE, OSWEGO SEP 01,2002 

NICKERSON, PERCY T D NOV 13,2002 GREENHURST bRANDOLPH 3/25/24;parELWYN/EVA(SHANNON);w1LOUISE RATER;wANNE H NOV 15,2002 

NICKERSON, THADE MATTHEW B JAN 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JULIE SULLIVAN & RICHARD NICKERSON FEB 05,2003 

NICKERSON-HOWELL, EVA X RECENTLY  FIVE GEN;JOSHUA & SUSAN SPONTANIO;JACK LeBARRON,PEGGY SAYERS JUL 14,2002 

NICOSIA, CAROLINE ANN D DEC 28,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 4/5/16;parANTHONY/MAMIE(TEMPIO)DiPASQUALE;hMICHAEL d5/10/87 DEC 30,2005 

NICOSIA, CHARLES T D DEC 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CK 10/22/35;parCHAS R/STELLA(SALZARULLO);wGAIL P BERRY d5/12/2000 DEC 14,2004 

NICOSIA, OWEN CHARLES B JAN 01,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO CHARLES & CARYN NICOSIA, FREDONIA; FIRST BABY IN DUNKRIK 2001 JAN 02,2001 

NICOSIA, STEVEN J M JUN 14,1975 BUFFALO TO ARLINE J SMITH; WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

NIEBEL, KYLE D FEB 08,2003 TITUSVILLE, FL bDUNK ae51;parWILLIS/JOYCE;FORMERLY OF FREDONIA FEB 11,2003 

NIEBEL, WILLIS D JAN 02,2003 TITUSVILLE, FL b4/10/18;w1JOYCE WEIDMAIERwELEANOR JAN 04,2003 

NIEDERMEYER, SIDNEY JOSEPH D SEP 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP bHANOVER 7/6/20;wLORRAINE McCONVILLE SEP 17,2003 

NIEMIEC, CAROL A D SEP 27,1005 N TONAWANDA bFRED ae60;parEDWARD/FLORENCE(TANNER)MATHEWS;hTHEODORE d SEP 29,2005 

NIEMIEC, THEODORE A D DEC 29,2002 N TONAWANDA bN T ae56;parTHEODORE C/JEANNETTE(WODO);wCAROL A MATHEWS JAN 01,2003 

NIETUPSKI, FRANCES C D FEB 12,2002 STOCKTON bN BRUNSWCK 2/14/20;parJOHN PHILLIPS/HARRIET HEPBURN RIDER;hDOMINIC d1992 FEB 14,2002 

NIETUPSKI, ROSE MARY D NOV 11,2001 BROOKS HOSP bPT COLBURNE 12/26/25;parJOHN/MARY STAJDUHAR MENICAN;hJOHN S d1977 NOV 12,2001 

NIEVES, SAMUEL ANGEL B JUN 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO FRANCISCA DeJESUS & ROGER NIEVES, DUNKIRK JUN 27,2003 

NIKITAS, MILTON & LORETTA M AUG 30,1952 ST HYACINTH'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

NIKITAS, MILTON S M AUG 30,1952 ST HYACINTH'S TO LORETTA KRZAKALA; 50th NOV 03,2002 

NIKITAS, MILTON S D JAN 29,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/31/29;parTHEO/DORIS(ANKRON)NIKITAS;wLORETTA KRZAKALA JAN 31,2004 

NIKOLEVSKI, SYDNEY MADISON B MAR 17,2001 ROCHESTER TO GEO & BRIGITTE POLISOTO NIKOLEVSKI;gparRUSSELL/MARA POLISOTO,FRED MAY 03,2001 

NILES, ELISE GENE M JUN 24,1951 FALCONER TO ROBERT G BURT; CELEBRATE 50TH AUG 12,2001 

NIMON, KENNETH R D AUG 20,2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA 4/13/24;parCECIL R/ONNALEE(ARMSTRONG);wSHIRLEY(INGRAM) AUG 22,2002 

NINNO, WARREN DAVID D APR 13,2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA 10/10/41;parWARREN B/OLGA WALLIE(LIEBIG);wBEVERLY F HAUSSER APR 14,2002 

NIXON, BRYSON CHRISTOPHER B DEC 07,2005 FT WALTON BH, FL TO ADAM NIXON & DANIELLE CLEMONS;gparANGELO/DIANE LEONE, EDWARD NIXON DEC 18,2005 

NIXON, JAMES ALAN B APR 09,2004 WESTFIELD TO ANDREW & ELIZABETH OSMERS NIXON, JAMESTOWN APR 14,2004 

NIXON, KALEB B APR 04,2003 LANGLEY AFB, VA TO ERIK & KRISTEN NIXON;gparKURT/LYNN PERRY,ANGELO/DIANE LEONE,ED NIXON APR 14,2003 

NIXON, KELLEE JEAN MARGARET M DEC 21,2002 GRAND CAYMAN IS TO SCOTT NAPIERALSKI SON M/M GEORGE NAPIERALSKI, FREDONIA MAR 30,2003 

NIXON, LOGAN ALEXZANDER B AUG 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ERIK R & KRISTEN M PERRY NIXON, DUNKIRK AUG 26,2005 

NIXON, RODERICK A D FEB 16,2005 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 11/12/24;parSAML F/MARION HEQUEMBOURG;wPRISCILLA FEB 17,2005 

NIXON, TIM M JUN 08,2002 FIRST METHODIST TO AMY LEWIS DAU MRS BECKY PRICE, DUNKIRK AUG 11,2002 

NOBBS, BRENA L D FEB 14,2002 IRVING bGRT VAL 10/25/03;parFRED/AGNES MARKHAM LOUGEE;hSILAS W d 11/9/60 FEB 16,2002 

NOBLE, GEORGE W "STUB" D APR 23,2001 ERIE, PA bLAMBERTON 4/20/18;parGEO/GRACE(LILLEY);w1RUTH(CRAGER)2GERTRU(BLISS) APR 24,2001 

NOBLE, GLADYS ELLEN D MAR 05,2003 GERRY bMT MORRIS 4/11/10;parROBERT/ELLEN(KIMBLE)FESSENDEN;hEMORY K d2/25/69 MAR 06,2003 

NOBLES, EUGENE L D MAY 18.2002 INVERNESS, FL b10/13/24;parCHAS/LOUISE;wDOROTHY MANN; FORMERLY OF SOUTH DAYTON JUN 20,2002 

NOBLES, GEORGE M D AUG 04,2004 SOUTH DAYTON bCH CREEK 6/15/22;parCHAS/LOUISE(RAU);wARLENE M WALLIN AUG 05,2004 

NOBLES, MARC H D JUN 12,2003 SOUTH DAYTON bVILLENOVA 7/17/30;parHARRY/NELLIE(AUSTIN);wDONNA J SMITH JUN 14,2003 

NOCEK, ERIC JOSEPH M SEP 10,2005 LETCHWORTH PARK TO AMBER GAGE DAU LYNN & LINDA GAGE OF WARREN PA NOV 20,2005 

NOCEK, LOUIS P D NOV 29,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSHERIDAN 7/18/26;parPAUL/SOPHIE)ZIEMSKI);wNANCY DREW DEC 01,2002 
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NOCERO, MONICA KATLIN B SEP 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MATT & HEIDI HEDMAN  NOCERO, CLYDE AVE, JAMESTOWN SEP 26,2002 

NOECKER, MICHELLE M M RECENTLY GOWANDA TO JEREMY VALONE SON LEONARD & JEANETTE VALONE, COLLINS FEB 03,2002 

NOECKER, RICHARD DONALD Jr M AUG 02,2002 GOWANDA TO DARLENE ANGELL G-DAU MURIEL ANGELL, WOONSOCKET, RI AUG 18,2002 

NOECKER, STACI M JUL 05,2003 GOWANDA TO PAUL CRAMER Jr SON PAUL & DONA CRAMER, BRIDGEWATER, NJ AUG 31,2003 

NOEL, BRETON JOHN B NOV 16,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO KELLY KEGELMYER & JOHN NOEL III, GENET ST, DUNKIRK DEC 04,2001 

NOEL, DEAN M SEP 03,1954 BROCTON TO ESTHER DELCAMP DAU BERT & MILDRED DELCAMP, BY REV FRED MASHALL;50th SEP 19,2004 

NOEL, EDNA M D JAN 16,2003 WESTFIELD bCURWENSVL PA 6/20/12;parCHAS/CATHERIN(ROWLES)CALDWELL;hCLYDE d1981 JAN 17,2003 

NOEL, LAVERNA A D OCT 11,2003 AUGUSTA, GA bFRED 12/12/09;parHENRY & ALICE GREEN;hJOHN V d OCT 14,2003 

NOELLER, CATHERIN LAWRENCE D FEB 24,2002 CASA GRANDE,AZ bFORESTVL;parBELLE PHELAN;hGEORGE d FEB 28,2002 

NOFTSKER, LLOYD E D APR 18,2001 DUNKIRK bBAKER MT 1/18/16;parGEO/EMMA(BUSCHOW)NOFTSKER;wFLORENCE(MEKUS) APR 19,2001 

NOFTSKER, MARILYNN J D JAN 27,2003 ERIE, PA bWESTFIELD 11/25/48;parMELVIN NOFTSKER/EINIFRED(DELCAMP)NOFTSKER COLT JAN 29,2003 

NOLFF, OLIVIA LOUISE B MAR 25,2001 BUFFALO, NY TO DUANE & JESSICA NOLFF, FREDONIA APR 09,2001 

NOLL, CHARLES EDWARD (Lt) M MAY 29,2004 FREDONIA TO MEREDITH CHASLER DAU Lt Col/M CHARLES CHASLER, FREDONIA AUG 15,2004 

NOLLINGER, ALLANNA JADE B APR 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ERIK & JESSICA RILEY NOLLINGER, JAMESTOWN APR 21,2004 

NOMES, JOHN M JUN 09,1951 DUNKIRK TO OLIVE NEWTON DAU JEROME & OLIVE M NEWTON; 50TH OCT 14,2001 

NOODY, DANIEL M AUG 21,2004 ANGOLA TO AMANDA BERTINO AU THOMAS M BERTINO & PAMELA BERTINO, SILV CREEK SEP 19,2004 

NOODY, DONNA M D MAR 09,2005 IRVING bBFLO 10/10/49;parHERBERT/MARCIA MACEY;hJAMES WALTER MAR 12,2005 

NOPPER, BRIAN D (Capt) M SEP 29,2001 OKLAHOMA CITY TO ASHLEY CHANEY DAU TOM & PATRICIA CHANEY, YUKON OK DEC 30,2001 

NORBY, MAXINE G D JUN 20,2005 WICKENBURG, AZ bDUNK 6/7/35;parALBERT/BETTY(SZYMCZAK)GOSTOMSKI;hBUTCH d7/2/2001 AUG 16,2005 

NORLAND, AGNES D JUL 10,2003 SAN ANTONIO, TX bPA 6/4/12;parEDGAR/EMMA STRAND FIRTH;hLAWREMCE G d11/18/88;OF ASHVILLE JUL 14,2003 

NORLANDER, COLLIN DAVID B MAR 14,2005 WESTFIELD TO TREVOR SCOTT & LESLEE ANN REED NORLANDER, JAMESTOWN MAR 26,2005 

NORMAN, ADA G D MAR 03,2004 IRVING bCHARLOTTE 10/30/08.parALLAN/GRACE(SMITH)NORMAN;fnrlFORESTVILLE MAR 05,2004 

NORMAND, JAMES W D   JUNE 9 PAPER MISSING FROM MICROFILM; FUNERAL NOTICE ONLY JUN 10,2001 

NORRIS, MICHAEL F D FEB 27,2003 N PORT RICHEY, FL bJSTWN 11/24/25;parLOUIS/MARY(SALDI);wDORIS J DALRYMPLE MAR 01,2003 

NORRIS, NORMA P D SEP 08,2002 BUFFALO bOTTO 7/20/22;parCLARENCE I/VERA G(CHAPMAN)SMITH;hWALLACE A SEP 10,2002 

NORROD, NICKOLAS DANIEL B B NOV 01,2002 WESTFIELD TO JESSE & KRISTIN DeVLIEGER NORROD, SHERMAN NOV 16,2002 

NORTH, ANTHONY L D MAR 27,2002 GOWANDA bN COLLINS 7/9/16;parGEO/RUTH(AMANN);wLAURABELLE LARSON MAR 28,2002 

NORTH, BERNICE MAE D NOV 03,2003 BUFFALO bSIL CRK 5/5/37;pTHOMAS/BERNICE(EASTMAN)CHRISTOPHER;fiancWM KRUPINSKI NOV 07,2003 

NORTH, LAURABELLE D FEB 06,2004 GOWANDA bLUDLOW PA 12/27/17;parOTTO/TWILA(HICKS)LARSON;hANTHONY L d FEB 07,2004 

NORTH, VIVIAN KARNAZIN D OCT 26,2004 PENNSYLVANIA bSIL CRK 2/5/18;parJACK/MABEL(SCOTT)HORNBURG;h2PETER KARNAZIN;h1WM N OCT 31,2004 

NORTHROP, CARL E D MAY 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBRADFRD 2/14/36;parCLARENCE/EDITH(WOODIN);wDIANE RAMNEY MAY 13,2004 

NORTHRUP, KENNEDY CRISTINE B JUN 14,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOSHUA p NORTHRUP AND REBECCA L EWING, WESTFIELD JUN 22,2005 

NORTON, DOROTHEA R D AUG 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 10/15/18;parHAROLD/RUTH(GUSTAFSON)ROSEDAHL;hRICHARD A d3/3/88 AUG 28,2002 

NORTON, MICHAEL ANDREW B AUG 22,2002 BUFFALO TO AMBER & TODD NORTON, FREDONIA;gparMARK & SHELLY ODEBRALSKI SEP 02,2002 

NORTON, TODD J M DEC 22,2002 FREDONIA TO AMBER SZWEJBKA DAU SHELLY ODEBRALSKI & EDMUND E SZWEJBKA APR 21,2002 

NORWOOD, ERNESTINE D JUL 08,2002 PORTLAND, OR bSILV CRK 1/21/21;parERNEST/HAZEL SMITH;sonCRAIG MARKHAM;hGEO d7/1/2002 JUL 13,2002 

NOSAL, JACOB RYAN B MAR 19,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO ROBERT & RENEE NOSAL, CUBA APR 06,2002 

NOSAL, MICHAEL ANTHONY D MAR 15,2003 ANDERSON, SC bLACKWNA ae39;parJOHN NOSAL/MARY ANN(KALINOWSKI);wSUZANNE LUCAS APR 05,2003 

NOSBISCH, TRACY LYNN M SEP 27,2002 PEORIA, AZ TO ERIC PAGANO SON BARBARA PAGANO, DUNKIRK, LATE ANTHONY Sr NOV 24,2002 

NOTARO, ANDREA LYNN M JUN 26,2004 BURKE'S GARDEN, VA TO WILLIAM BROOKS SON BILL & NANCY BROOKS, GREENBORO, NY SEP 26,2004 

NOTARO, SHAUNA M M JUL 09,2005 FREDONIA TO JAMES OWENS Jr, SON JAMES CILFFORD & CAROL OWENS, SANTA FE, TEXAS SEP 25,2005 

NOTO, JOHN Jr D MAR 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/19/42;parJOHN/JOSEPHINE(StGEORGE)NOTO MAR 18,2004 

NOTO, JOSEPHINE M D MAY 08,2003 IRVING bSILV CRK 10/30/19;parJAMES/MARY(BROCHETTI)NOTO MAY 09,2003 

NOTTE, MARISA B M JUL 13,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO DAVID MANCUSO SON LOUIS & ROSEMARY MANCUSO, FREDONIA OCT 20,2002 

NOVARO, JOSEPH F D FEB 09,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bSILV CRK 3/6/09;parBIAGIO/ROSALIA(RICOTTA)NOVARA;wJOSE(CONSTANTINO) FEB 11,2001 

NOVARO, JOSEPHINE D SEP 06,2002 COUNTY HOME bBRANT 4/4/18;parCOSIMO/ROSALIA(CAMPESE)CONSTANTINO;hJOSEPH dFEB2001 SEP 08,2002 

NOWAK, ANN K D JUL 11,2002 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK;parCARLO/CHRISTINE MARTORANA MANCUSO;hLEONARD F JUL 12,2002 
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NOWAK, HENRY & HELEN M OCT 12,1946 CHEEKTOWAGA SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

NOWAK, HENRY T D MAY 20,2005 BUFFALO bCHEEKTWGA 12/23/21;parTHOS/ANNA(KOWALEWSKI);3sons;compVIOLA HURST MAY 23,2005 

NOWAK, THOMAS P D OCT 03,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA bSILV CRK 8/6/47;parHENRY/HELEN(SYPNIEWSKI)NOWAK OCT 12,2005 

NOWICKI, EMILY FRANCES D APR 09,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/30/17;parFRANK/EVA(ROGINSKI)KOPLINER;h1JOS KASZUBA;2FRANCIS L APR 10,2005 

NOWICKI, FRANK E D APR 14,2001 DEWITTVILLE bBFLO ae61;parGEO/MARY(DLUGOSE);wTHERESA(FIUTKO);FORMERLY/SHERIDAN APR 15,2001 

NOWICKI, THERESA M D APR 27,2002 BFLO GENRL bBFLO ae63;parSTEPHEN/IRENE FRANCIKIEWICZ FLUTO;hFRANK d4/14/2001 APR 28,2002 

NUBER, MITCHELL STEVEN B SEP 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTA MOSIER WRIGHT & JOHN NUBER, N BEAGLE ST, DUNKIRK OCT 06,2002 

NUGENT, LORETTA MAE D SEP 29,2002 GLENDALE, AZ bSPRINGVL 5/17/38;parEUGENE ALLEN/MILDRED(MOSHER)MABRY;2ch OCT 17,2002 

NUKK, MICHAEL T M AUG 06,2005 TONAWANDA TO MAGGIE MICHALAK DAU ROBERT W & MOLLIE S MICHALAK, TONAWANDA SEP 04,2005 

NUNEMAKER, ELEANOR N D AUG 14,2001 WESTFIELD bQUEENS 9/23/30;parJOHN/MARTHA(SCHICK)NUMRICH;hWESLEY d9/14/79 AUG 17,2001 

NUSOM, CLAUDE W D JAN 29,2002 BUFFALO bWSTFLD 8/21/35;parJOHN/LENA(ARNEMAN);wIRENE KEYSER JAN 30,2002 

NYE, ALBERT GEORGE Jr M JAN 31,2004 FREDONIA TO DAWN GOLDBERG DAU DONNA GRISANTI, SHERID/JAMES GOLDBERG,FORESTV FEB 29.2004 

NYHART, ALMA J D JUL 30,2003 ST COLUMBAN'S bELMA 11/13/18;parC MERRITT/BLANCHE ETTA(KILM)KELSEY;hCHAS E d1979 JUL 31,2003 

NYHART, JUNE C. M MAY 28,1950 CASSADAGA TO ALBERT C. BALL - WEDDING EDITION JUL 31,2003 

NYHART, MARK D AUG 13,2004 CHICAGO bCHICAGO 1960;parLEE/INGA(SCHULER);AUNTS & UNCLE OF CASSADAGA/FREDO AUG 24,2004 

NYTZ, ALEXANDER PETER B DEC 19,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO PETER & TIFFANY NYTZ, DUNKIRK JAN 03,2002 

OAKES, FRED D D JUL 26,2003 CATTARAUGUS bNAPOLI 1/22/31;parFRED B/EVELYN(BOSWORTH);wJANICE M PHILBRICK JUL 28,2003 

OAKES, JAMES E D SEP 21,2004 PORT CHARLOTTE,FL bSALAMANCA 4/12/25;parLEMUEL/SYLVIA(NURSS);wCARMELLA CALANNI d1981 SEP 23,2004 

OAKES, KENNETH L D MAR 31,2003 CHARLOTTE bSALAMANCA 1/7/42;parLYLE/ALMA(MILKS);wSUE A COOPER APR 01,2003 

OAKES, KIMBERLY S M FEB 12,2005 HAMBURG TO DENNIS STOTZ SON JOHN & JEAN STOTZ, HAMBURG APR 24,2005 

O'BANNON, ROBERT L "Obie" D FEB 09,2004 BENSON, AZ bST LOUIS 9/29/33;parJOS/BEULAH(HAHN);wDORIS;2son,2dau;st-ch FEB 20,2004 

OBERT, MERCEDEZ RENEE B OCT 21,2004 WESTFIELD TO SCOTT & JENNIFER HARRINGTON OBERT, MAYVILLE OCT 31,2004 

OBERT, THOMAS WAYNE M MAY 06,2005 FREDONIA TO JULIE DELCAMP DAU DOROTHY EBLING/LATE EUGENE EBLING, PORTLAND JUN 26,2005 

O'BRIEN, ANNE ELIZABETH D JUL 03,2003 PANAMA CITY, FL bNYC 6/29/13;hVINCENT;dauANNE MARMO;gr-sonSCOTT TWEEDIE, FORESTVILLE JUL 10,2003 

O'BRIEN, BERNARD J D DEC 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSALAMANCA 6/13/12;parWM.ELLA(KNORR);wDIANE BENTLEY DEC 06,2002 

O'BRIEN, JAMES L M AUG 06,2005 MYRTLE BEACH, NC TO AMY EDGERTON DAU MARGARET EDGERTON, FREDONIA SEP 11,2005 

O'BROCTA, KAREN A M AUG 28,2004 ST HED'WIG'S CHURCH TO ROBERT HARRINGTON IV SON M/M ROBERT E HARRINGTON III, DERBY OCT 24,2004 

O'BROCTA, OWEN AUGUSTYN B MAY 11,2003 PETERSBURG, AK TO SARAH & STEPHEN O'BROCTA;gparWALTER O'BROCTA, DUNKIRK MAY 20,2003 

OCILKA, DIANE MARTINA M JUL 05,2005 RALEIGH, NC TO JOSEPH SANDERS SON JEAN TINDALL, VENICE FL/LATE BILLY BIFFLE SANDERS OCT 02,2005 

O'CONNELL, CLAIRE ANNE B MAR 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & AMY THRASHER O'CONNELL, FREDONIA APR 02,2005 

O'CONNELL, ELIZABETH MARGAR' B MAR 12,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JAMES & AMY THRASHER O'CONNELL, 4TH ST DUNKIRK MAR 21,2001 

O'CONNELL, JAMIE MARSHALL B AUG 04,2001 HOLBROOK, LI TO JAMIE & KIMBERLY GOOCH O'CONNELL;gparROBERT & GLORIA RHINEHART AUG 30,2001 

O'CONNELL, KATHLEEN E M DEC 01,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO JEFFREY STAUFFIGER SON JAMES/CAROL STAUFFIGER, TN OF TONAWANDA MAR 11,2001 

O'CONNELL, MICHAEL T D FEB 03,2005 OLEAN bDUNK 3/20/57;parJEFFREY/RHONA(CERRITO)O'CONNELL FEB 04,2005 

O'CONNELL, NICHOLAS M SEP 08,2001 LEOBEN, AUSTRIA TO SYLVIA HIERZENBERGER DAU ERNST & RENATE HIERZENBERGER OCT 07,2001 

O'CONNELL, RHONA M D MAR 19,2001 WINTER SPRNGS,FL bDUNK 3/16/32;parALFRED/GERTRUDE(SKRYPEK)CIRRITO;hJEFFREY d MAR 21,2001 

O'CONNOR, JEANETTE M JUN 14,1952 ST MARY'S CHURCH TO ANDREW J BALZER, DUNKIRK, CELEBRATE 50TH JUN 23,2002 

O'CONNOR, JOHN J D SEP 03,2001 CHERRY CREEK bELKTON MD 4/6/14;parJOHN/LORETTA(SCHUTZ);GERTRUDE ENGLER SEP 04,2001 

ODEBRALSKI, CATHERINE R M SEP 22,2001 1st METHODIST TO MICHAEL SKROK SON NANCY WOLFE & JOHN SKROK, BOTH OF DUNKIRK JAN 13,2002 

ODEBRALSKI, JOHN M D FEB 14,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bFRED 1/2/36;parSTEPHEN/FRANCES(SOBCZAK);2sons,1dau;broANDR LAWRENCE FEB 16,2001 

ODEBRALSKI, JOHN T D DEC 18,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 1/3/14;parJOS/BELLE(ZYGAJ);wMARY M DLONIAK d3/15/95 DEC 19,2003 

ODEBRALSKI, JOSEPHINE ANN D NOV 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/5/40;parRUSSELL/MARY(FURDELL)BARONE;hNORMAN NOV 18,2005 

ODEBRALSKI, MARY ANN D MAY 14,2005 DUNKIRK bUTICA 9/4/38;parHARRY J/BERNICE LEMANSKI;sonFRANCIS ODELBRALSKI Jr MAY 16,2005 

ODEBRALSKI, NYASIA LYSETTE B APR 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SHANON ODEBRALSKI, DUNKIRK APR 12,2003 

ODEBRALSKI, THOMAS H D JUL 27,2004 ERIE, PA bSILV CRK 1/11/54;parHENRY/THERESA(ESKEY)ODEBRALSKI AUG 01,2004 

ODELL, JACOB WINSTON B MAR 27,2001 ERIE, PA TO NATHAN & JILL BUESINK ODELL;gparDAVE/LOIS BUESINK; BEATRICE ODELL MAY 04,2001 

ODELL, MARGARET E D JUN 18,2004 CASSADAGA bGWNDA 2/2/32;parE DEWEY/ELEANOR(MacCLEOD)EDLER;chDAN P HICKLING 1X + JUN 20,2004 
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O'DELL, MICHAELA WINTER B MAY 30,2001 WESTFIELD TO JENNIFER O'DELL, JEFFERSON ST, JAMESTOWN JUN 06,2003 

ODRONIC, VELMA BALL D NOV 18,2005 IRVING bARKWT 6/17/1900;parANDREW J/ELIZA(HUDSON)BALL;h1ALB PALMER;2VINCENT NOV 21,2005 

OEHSER, HATTIE D SNYDER D APR 02,2002 EDEN, NY bCOTTAGE 7/29/01;parARTHUR M/BERTHA BLAIR HOWLETT;h1CLARENCE;2GARDN APR 05,2002 

OFEM, HOPE IBIANG B JUL 16,2004 WESTFIELD TO IBIANG IKPI & AIMEE McCRADY OFEM, MAPLE SPRINGS JUL 25,2004 

O'FLAHERTY, DANIEL D OCT 25,2005 IRVING bNIAGRA FLS 3/27/49;parMERVYN/EDNA(GALLIHER);wMAY ANN CZARNECKI OCT 27,2005 

OGDEN, RAYMOND W D FEB 27,2001 NAPLES, FL bCLEVELAND 3/5/18;parWM/ELEANOR(CHILDS);wEVELYN(RAYMOND) MAR 03,2001 

OGER, JAMIE V M JUL 02,2005 GOWANDA TO VERNON SUMTER SON MARY ANN SUMTER, FREDONIA DEC 04,2005 

OGER, JOHN E D JAN 30,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 9/14/43;parFREDERICK/ROSAMOND(FARLEY);wMARY ANN WAGNER FEB 01,2003 

O'HARA, CONNOR NICHOLAS B DEC 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO PETER O'HARA & STEPHANIE KENNEDY, JAMESTOWN DEC 09,2004 

O'HARA, MICHAEL PATRICK M JUL 20,2001 ORCHARD PARK TO REBECCA VOLKERT DAU ROBERT & PHYLLIS VOLKERT, PALISADE MN AUG 26,2001 

O'HARA, PATRICK J M JUL 04,1945 FREDONIA CELEBRATE 60TH ANNIVERSARY IN FREDONIA AUG 07,2005 

OKERLUND, DONALD O D JAN 03,2003 GERRY bREDHOUSE 9/22/19;parGEO/KARIN(BERGSTROM);wDORA M FERGUSON JAN 04,2003 

O'LAUGHLIN, DUSTIN B NOV 12,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO HEATHER O'LAUGHLIN, SINCLAIRVILLE NOV 30,2003 

OLESCHAK, LUKE D APR 02,2003 JAMESTOWN bEDWARDSVL PA 6/1/30;parLUKE/MARTHA(NALEVKO);wRUTH(BEMIS);d7/11/95 APR 04,2003 

OLIVER, ELIZABETH "BEA" D JAN 02,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 7/10/10;parJOHN J/CATHERINE(QUINN)OLIVER JAN 04,2004 

OLIVER, K RUTH D JAN 21,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 1/18/08;parJOHN J/CATHERINE(QUINN)OLIVER JAN 22,2004 

OLIVER, NANCY D JUN 05,2004 SILVER CREEK b12/8/09;parANTHONY/FRANCES(BORELLO)DAMICO;hJOSEPH J dFEB 1980 JUN 06,2004 

OLIVERA, GLADYS BELKO D MAR 16,2002 GOWANDA OF N COLLINS;hSAMUEL;6ch MAR 18,2002 

OLIVIA PAIGE B FEB 17,2002  TO JENNIFER & SCOTT ZBYTEK, SILVER CREEK MAR 01,2002 

OLMSTEAD, DONALD R D AUG 96,2002 IRVING bOLEAN 3/15/42;parLELAND/FLORENCE(TARBOX);6ch;compPEARL A DONOVAN AUG 07,2002 

OLMSTEAD, MINNIE M D AUG 22,2001 GERRY bELLICOTTVL 3/27/07;parAUGUSTUS/ANNA STROOOK ORNCE;hFRANK L d1959 AUG 24,2001 

OLROGG, HEATHER AMANDA B DEC 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RICHARD & LAURA BALZER OLROGG, DUNKIRK DEC 16,2003 

OLSEN, MARGARET M D JUN 13,2003 IRVING bLANCASTER 4/26/22;parHENRY/MARION(ELLIS)SUGG;hHARRY W d JUN 15,2003 

OLSEN, TRISTIAN ELIZABETH B JUN 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO GARRY Jr & TAMMY RICHTER OLSEN, FORESTVILLE JUL 03,2005 

OLSON, AUDREY D DEC 06,2005 BROOKSVILLE FL bFORESTVL 4/3/22;parEARLE/LORA CROWELL;hLAWRENCE DEC 08,2005 

OLSON, CHRISTOPHER GLENN M MAY 10,2003 DUNKIRK TO JESSICA CONNORS DAU NANCY & CHRISTOPHER VOIGT, SILVER CREEK JUN 29,2003 

OLSON, DAVID MICHAEL B SEP 29,2004 STERLING, VA TO MICHAEL & CHRISTINE SMITH OLSON;gparJAMES & REGINA OLSON, DUNKIRK OCT 17,2004 

OLSON, HELEN E D NOV 28,2002 CENTERVILLE, OH bONONDAGA 3/8/25;hMARTIN d;friendDIANE CZEKANSKI;burWILLOWBROOK, DUNK DEC 07,2002 

OLSON, MORGAN ELIZABETH B JUN 20,2003 WESTFIELD TO SCOTT ALAN & CHRISTINE LESCYNSKI OLSON, PANAMA STEDMAN RD, MAYVL JUL 04,2003 

OLSON, RONALD MICHAEL M DEC 07,2003 PT ST LUCIE WEST TO PATRICIA BROWN DAU LATE EDWARD & LILLIAN KOZLOWSKI, DUNKIRK JAN 11,2004 

OLSZEWSKI, CALUDETTE MOLLY B JAN 18,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO VALERIE SHANE & DANIEL OLSZEWSKI, GOWANDA JAN 23,2002 

O'MALLEY, CAROLINE D OCT 11,2001 WESTFIELD bBFLO ae76;parMICHAEL/MARY JOHNS DARRAUGH;hEDWARD d3/21/96 OCT 12,2001 

O'MALLEY, KEVIN S D APR 23,2003 BUFFALO bBFLO 9/26/56;parEDWARD/CAROLINE(DARRAGH);2sons,1dau APR 25,2003 

ONDUS, JOHN H D DEC 23,2001 GOWANDA bCORRY 12/15/34;parJOHN V/ADIA(HECKMAN);3sons DEC 24,2001 

O'NEIL, AUSTIN CHANDLUR B NOV 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRIS O'NEIL & LISA HITCHCOCK, GERRY NOV 16,2005 

O'NEIL, HANNAH ARIE B JAN 12,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO LISA HITCHCOCK & CHRISTOPHER O'NEIL, HAGERDON HILL RD, GERRY JAN 20,2003 

O'NEIL, RYAN CONNOR B APR 13,2002 WESTFIELD TO SHAWN MICHAEL & KELLY RENEE O'NEIL, E MAIN ST, FREDONIA APR 20,2002 

ORAM, TYLER JOSEPH B JAN 31,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO STUART & MARJORIE JANSSEN ORAM, E MAIN ST, WESTFIELD FEB 06,2001 

ORAZIO, FLORENCE D MAY 17.2004 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 3/30/30;parCARMELO/ROSE(LOMBARDO)FERRARO;hNATHAN dAPRIL 1993 MAY 20,2004 

ORCHARD, JAMES L (Rev) D MAR 11,2003 GOWANDA bEMINENCE MO 3/8/15;parCLELL E/SARAH (NEELY);wGERTRUDE W BEAUL MAR 13,2003 

ORCUTT, JEAN D MAR 19,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/14/15;parMATTHEW/FRANCES(BYCZYNSKI)LIPKA;hGEORGE H d2/27/92 MAR 20,2005 

ORCUTT, JULIE LYNN M AUG 14,2004 FREDONIA TO STEVEN SMITH SON DAVID & MARILYN SMITH, DUNKIRK OCT 24,2004 

ORCUTT, THOMAS WILLIAM D SEP 01,2005 MARYLAND bGWNDA 6/17/41;parCLARENCE W/DORIS(LACEY);wKATHLEEN SEP 09,2005 

ORDINES, AURORA LILLIAN B SEP 26,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT & AMANDA PETERSON ORDINES, JAMESTOWN OCT 04,2005 

ORGAN, JENNIFER REBECCA M SEP 13,2003 FIRST METHODIST TO FRANK SOLARES SON FRANK SOLARES & JANE SOLARES, BOTH OF DUNKIRK DEC 14,2003 

ORLANDO, EVELYN FLETCHER D SEP 14,12005 ERIE, PA bZENIA OH 4/8/31;parLUKE FLETCHER/EDNA(HOUSTON)FLETCHER POTTS;hGEO V d SEP 16,2005 

ORLANDO, GEORGE V D FEB 05,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 7/21/28;parSALVATORE/ANGELINE(MISSERENTINO);wEVELYN FEB 07,2005 
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ORLANDO, GRACE M D AUG 08,2005 BUFFALO bFRED 2/28/16;parCARL/CONCETTA(MANZELLA)CONIGLIO;hANTHONY d1975 AUG 09,2005 

ORLANDO, JOHN P Sr D FEB 13,2003 KNOXVILLE, TN bWSTFLD 11/4/33;parSALVATORE/ANGELINE(MISERANTINO);wFELICIA CONTRINO FEB 18,2003 

ORLANDO, JOSEPH J D MAR 10,2001 SPOKANE, WA bWESTFLD 9/19/18;parSALVADOR/ANGELINE ORLANDO MAR 20,2001 

ORLANDO, JUDITH G D DEC 30,2004 JAMESTOWN b12/20/17;parTHOMAS/NANCY(COFFARO)COSTANZA;hRUSSELL J d10/8/94 DEC 31,2004 

ORLOFF, KAY P D DEC 15,2002 ERIE, PA bPLATTSBGH 10/1/49;parHAROLD/MARION(TEMPLE)PERKETT;hRICHARD DEC 17,2002 

ORMSBY, LAWSON TYLER B NOV 25,2005 WESTFIELD TO TERRY & LAUREN MIRABELLA ORMSBY, RIPLEY DEC 07,2005 

ORMSBY, LUKE DYLAN LAWRENC B DEC 05,2002 WESTFIELD TO TERRY & LAUREN MIRABELLA ORMSBY, ROSS ST, RIPLEY DEC 15,2002 

ORMSBY, RICHARD C D DEC 15,2005 APACHE JCT AZ bKENNEDY ae71;parJULIA;wGERALDINE;burMESA AZ DEC 18,2005 

ORMSBY, TERRY LEE M MAY 25,2002 BROCTON TO LAUREN MIRABELLA DAU DAVID MIRABELLA & ROSANNA BOGLEY JUL 21,2002 

OROSZ, MARGIE D JUN 27,2003 JOHNSTOWN, PA bMENTCLE PA 7/7/25;parWALTER/JENNIE(SCANLON)McCLOSKEY;2daus JUL 03,2003 

OROSZ, MARY D MAY 17.2004 ARKWRIGHT bHUNGARY 12/28/09;parJOSEPH/MARIA(JACKENKO)AUGUSZTIN;hJOSEPH d1985 MAY 19,2004 

O'ROURKE, CAITLIN B JUL 09,2001 DUNKIRK TO DAVID & SUSAN DAVIS O'ROURKE, TAFT PLACE DUNKIRK JUL 20,2001 

O'ROURKE, CHRISTOPHER M NOV 11,2000 DUNKIRK TO STEPHANIE KAHM DAU ERNEST & ELLEN KAHM, DUNKIRK APR 15,2001 

O'ROURKE, FRANCES A D FEB 28,2002 ROSWELL PARK b8/13/40;parJOS/DOROTHY(McCABE)ROEMER;hJAMES R MAR 02,2002 

O'ROURKE, JULLIAN B JAN 19,2005 BROOKS H OSP TO DAVID O'ROURKE & SUSAN DAVIS O'ROURKE, DUNKIRK JAN 26,2005 

O'ROURKE, SHINAE ROSE M JUL 06,2002 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO MARK CHISHOLM SON DANIEL & VIRGINA CHISHOLM, WARWICK OCT 27,2002 

ORR, GENE S D JUN 03,2003 BOTHELL bDUNK 3/3/27;parSIDNEY/YOLETTA(DOUGLAS);2sons JUN 10,2003 

ORR, MAYNARD I D DEC 22,2004 COUNTY HOME bSILV CRK 10/31/25;parRAYMOND/FERN(ADAMS);wVIRGINIA ESTEE DEC 23,2004 

ORTEL, BECKY RAE M MAY 17,2003 FORESTVILLE TO JACK LeBARRON Jr SON JACK P LeBARRON/LATE SUSAN RIEWALDT JUL 13,2003 

ORTEL, EVALYN G D DEC 17,2005 COUNTY HOME bGERRY 12/11/14;parHARVEY L/MAE(SIMMONS)GEER;hRAYMOND C d 12/22/96 DEC 18,2005 

ORTIZ, ANA GUTIERREZ- M MAR 13,2004 SAN JOSE, COSTA RICA TO SEAN DOWD SON DR MORGAN D & DIANE DOWD, FREDONIA JUN 20,2004 

ORTIZ, DANTE EDGARDO B MAY 11,2001 DUNKIRK TO GILBERTO & LAURIE JAY ORTIZ, WERLE RD, DUNKIRK MAY 17,2001 

ORTIZ, KYLEIGH JANE B OCT 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KARLI CAVE & JOHN ORTIZ OCT 13,2002 

ORTIZ, REGINA M D JUL 23,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/6/69;parRICHARD/PATRICIA(GANDER)RICHMOND;hHECTOR;sonJ GILL JUL 25,2004 

ORTIZ-FIGUEROA, MILAGROS D OCT 22,2003 BROOKS HOSP INFANT OF GAMILIER ORTIZ Sr & RAMONA FIRUEROA, TOWNSEND ST OCT 23,2003 

ORTOLANO, ANNA MARGARET D MAR 05,2002 IRVING bWSTFLD 2/17/09;parSAMUEL/CARRIE CUPA;hCHARLES Sr d1972 MAR 07,2002 

ORTOLANO, ESTHER D OCT 25,2003 IRVING bBFLO 4/5/05;parJOS/HYACINTH(DOLCE)TORTORICE;hGEORGE d1984 OCT 26,2003 

ORTOLANO, J'NEENE M OCT 18,2003 SILVER CREEK TO JASON SEXTON SON M/M MICHAEL SEXTON, SILVER CREEK MAY 09,2004 

ORTOLANO, LACI MARIE B NOV 13,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TINA MARIE TAMPIO ORTOLANO & PAUL MATTHEW ORTOLANO, SILVER CREEK NOV 30,2003 

ORTOLANO, PATRICK MICHAEL M SEP 23,2000 KITTANNING, PA TO EMILY STINSON DAU REV DANIEL & BARBARA STINSON, KITTANNING FEB 04,2001 

ORTON, JOSEPH HENRY B APR 25,2005 WESTFIELD TO JODY LEE ORTON & LISA MARIE TOLBERT, WESTFIELD MAY 05,2005 

ORTS, MARION T D SEP 10,2004 BUFFALO FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK;hFREDERICK;sisHARRIET CHRIST SEP 14,2004 

OSBORNE, ALFRED M D NOV 22,2002 LILY DALE bCONNEAUT 1/10/18;parVEDA/HARRY;wKITTY NOV 24,2002 

OSBORNE, E ALFRED D MAY 14,2003 DERBY, NY w1JUDITH DIEBOLD;w2 JOAN SWEET MAY 18,2003 

OSBORNE-COY, GRAYSON DOUG B FEB 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DOUGLAS L & JENNIFER C OSBORNE-COY, FREDONIA FEB 05,2005 

O'SHEA, GERTRUDE M APR26,1944 ST. MARY'S TO WILFRED APPS, SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR19,2003 

OSSMAN, HERMAN W Jr D NOV 01,2002 DOVER, DE bMAYVL 4/11/38;parHERMAN/AGNES(SKELTON)OSSMAN;fnrlWESTFIELD NOV 07,2002 

OSSMAN, JOHN H D JUL 19,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 8/31/28;parFREDERICK/HELEN(REYNOLDS);wIRMA BROEME JUL 20,2004 

OSSMAN, MADISON LEE B AUG 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO PATRICK OSSMAN & KELLY SPENGLER, DUNKIRK AUG 24,2005 

OSSMAN, PATRICIA A D OCT 03,2004 WESTFIELD bPAINESVL OH 7/13/30;parFRANK/LAURA(WEBSTER)WARREN;hPAUL W OCT 06,2004 

OSSMAN, RICHARD JAMES D DEC 17,2002 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 11/29/26;parFREDERICK/HELEN(AUGUSTA);wJUNES HUTCHINSON DEC 18,2002 

OSTERMEIER, JEANETTE A D JAN 24,2005 GOWANDA bSCRANTON 3/27/05;parDAVID R/HATTIE(RODGERS)POWELL;h1RUSSELL DAVIES JAN 26,2005 

OSTERSTUCK, ANNA C HANS D DEC 03,2002 LAWTONS hHARVEY;gr-gr-grchildren DEC 05,2002 

OSTERSTUCK, ANTHONY J D DEC 14,2002 SUNSET BAY ae51;parHARVEY/ANNA(HANS);wLYNDA J STROH DEC 18,2002 

OSTLUND, KENNETH AXEL D AUG 29,2004 APPLE VALLEY, MN wBARBARA MAHANY, FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK SEP 03,2004 

OSTRYE, JAMES H "BUD" D APR 18,2003 MESA, AZ bDUNK 2/28/22;wDOROTHY R; MEMORIAL IN DUNKIRK JUN 28,2003 APR 28,2003 

OSTRYE, RITA M D AUG 26,2005 IRVING bDUNK 5/26/34;parJOS/SOPHIA(BOROWCZYK)BUDNIEWSKI;hPAUL d6/30/98 AUG 28,2005 
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OTT, KIMBERLY MARIE M FEB 07,2004 KISSIMMEE, FL TO MARK MINNICK SON MR & MRS EVERETT MINNICK, APOPKA, FL MAR 21,2004 

OTTAWAY, ERIN ELIZABETH M MAY 24,2003 MAYVILLE TO JUSTIN PARKER SON LANE & LINDA PARKER, MAYVILLE AUG 31,2003 

OVERBECK, GRACIE LYNN B AUG 04,3003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHERYL BROWN & HERBERT OVERBECK, ALDRICH RD, SILVER CREEK AUG 23,2002 

OVERBECK, MAUDE H D JUN 26,2003 SILVER CREEK bGERRY 7/31/27;parJATE LYSLE & BERTHA(CARLSON)DEVINE;hLOUIS L d11/1/2000 JUN 28,2003 

OVERLANDER, BETTY JANE D NOV 28,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTD 6/30/24;parHERMAN/AGNES(SKELTON)OSSMAN;hDAVID d;sonR MARSHALL DEC 02,2003 

OVERLANDER, DAVID B D OCT 17,2003 WESTFIELD b7/26/09;parBEREND/MARTHA(SCHRADER);wBETTY OSSMAN OCT 19,2003 

OVERTURF, ROY B D FEB 11,2005 GERRY bPENNFIELD PA 11/12/13;parSTANTON/JOSEPHINE(PONNIS);wEMMA(SHUTTERS) FEB 12,2005 

OWEN, MARJORIE E D JAN 03,2004 BROCTON bLINCOLN NY 10/25/14;parALBERT/LOUISE(BASSAGE)ENGERT;hROBERT d1985 JAN 04,2004 

OWENS, JAMES CLIFFORD M JUL 09,2005 FREDONIA TO SHAUNA NOTARO DAU DAVID P & DONNA M NOTARO, FREDONIA SEP 25,2005 

OWENS, KARINA ROSE B AUG 31,2001 BRECKSVILLE, OH TO ROGER & KELLY SULLIVAN OWENS;gparJIM & JAN SULLIVEN, FREDONIA SEP 24,2001 

OYACH, DONAVAN JEROME B DEC 05,2001 MATTHEWS, NC TO MICHAEL & SUSAN WORTHAM OYACH;gparALL OF DUNKIRK & FREDONIA DEC 12,2001 

OYACH, GENEVIEVE THERESA D OCT 07,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/4/18;parPETER/ANGELINE(WOZNICKA)BUTRYN;hFRANK d3/25/61 OCT 09,2002 

OYACH, HENRY J D JAN 26,2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA ae78;parVALENTINE/FRANCES(DELENCE)OYACH JAN 27,2002 

OZGA, JARED ALLAN B JUL 29,2001 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT & MARJORIE McKEOWN OZGA, ROUTE 380, SINCLAIRVILLE AUG 04,2001 

PABODY, LOREN D D FEB 22,2004 TAMPA, FL bJSTWN 2/7/28;parGEO N/DOROTHY(DAVIS)wPATRICIA ARNOLD; FRED POLICE CHF FEB 27,2004 

PACANOWSKI, JAMES M OCT 26,1963 CHEEKTOWAGA,NY TO MARGARET CEGIELSKI; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

PACE, FRANK F Jr D NOV 06,2005 BUFFALO bBFLO 12/12/15;parFRANK/GRACE PACE NOV 08,2005 

PACE, JOSEPHINE D JUL 08,2002 IRVING bSILV CRK 9/24/10;parSAML/MARGT(ZANGHI)MILITELLO;hVICTOR P d7/31/99 JUL 09,2002 

PACHECO, MARCIA A D OCT 07,2001 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 7/24/47;parGEO/JEAN LIPKA ORCUTT;hDOMINGO OCT 09,2001 

PACHECO, ZORAIDA D OCT 25,2005 ERIE, PA bP RICO 8/21/43;parJUAN PACHECO/FRANCESCA CARMONA;3sonsMERCADO OCT 27,2005 

PACHOL, CASSANDRA ROSE B SEP 09,2003 WESTFIELD TO PEGGY L JOHNSON & RONALD S PACHOL, E MAIN RD, FREDONIA SEP 21,2003 

PACHOL, ERIC CHRISTOPHER M JUN 04,2005 FREDONIA TO JENNIFER RICKARD DAU WILLIAM E & KAY E RICKARD, FREDONIA JUL 24,2005 

PACHOL, IGNATIUS M MAY 09,1904 DUNKIRK, NY TO CATHERINE DUDEK; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

PACHOL, RALPH A D APR 20,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK 9/16/22;parIGNATIUS/KATHERINE(DUDEK);wARLENE WOLFE APR 21,2003 

PACHOL, THADDEUS A D JAN 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/16/11;parIGNATIUS/KATHERINE(DUDEK);wSOPHIE MLECZKO d1/19/95 FEB 01,2002 

PACOS, ANIELLA MIKAYLA B JAN 13,2005 CARY, NC TO JAMIE PACOS & ESTELLE ALVAREZ, FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;gparIRIS ALVAREZ FEB 13,2005 

PACOS, ARRON JAMES B SEP 21,2001 DUNKIRK TO DANIEL & KIMBERLY JOY PACOS, JOHNSON ST, FREDONIA OCT 02,2001 

PACOS, BLANCHE D SEP 03,2004 FREDONIA b12/7/22;parANTHONY/VERONICA DRAG;hALBIN Sr d1976 SEP 05,2004 

PACOS, BRYSON WILLIAM B MAR 10,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO ROGER & AUDREY LaSPADA PACOS, CABLE RD, FREDONIA MAR 15,2001 

PACOS, CAROL A D DEC 28,2002 DUNKIRK bFRED 6/13/33;parFREDRICK/DOLMAR(SISSON)KASBOHM;hJOHN dOCT 1992 DEC 30,2002 

PACOS, LEO A & MRS M AUG 06,1955 FREDONIA CELEBRATE 50TH ANNIVERSARY AUG 21,2005 

PACOS, TYLER ANDREW B JUN 08,2001 ERIE, PA TO JENNIFER & ANDREW P PACOS Jr, JAMESTOWN;gparLINDA/ANDREW PACOS JUL 09,2001 

PADDEN, MARGARET MARY D JAN 13,2003 HOUGHTON b1/15/10;parDANIEL/MARYANNE(BYRNE)HARTIGAN;hERNEST E d5/13/84 JAN 14,2003 

PADDOCK, ELLEN L D APR 08,2005 ERIE, PA bVANDAILA 10/31/42;parROBT/CLARA(MORRISON)FOX;hROBERT W APR 10,2005 

PADDOCK, JOHNATHAN N Sr D JAN 27,2004 WESTFIELD b11/21/62;parDONALD J/BERTHA(BRIGGS);chJOHNATHAN,TRENTON;2sis,2bros JAN 28,2004 

PADDOCK, PAUL W "SKIP" D JAN 27,2002 TN N HARMONY bWSTFLD 9/29/55;parPAUL W/JACQUELINE M WEST BERNARD PADDOCK;4ch JAN 30,2002 

PADDOCK, PAUL WARREN D NOV 15,2001 MAYVILLE bMAYVL 2/18/34;parFRANK L/MYRTLE V(RAYNOR);wJACQUELINE WEST BERNARD NOV 16,2001 

PADDOCK, TRENTON JAMES B JAN 30,2002 WESTFIELD TO MICHELE SMITH & JOHNATHAN PADDOCK, VALLEY ST, MAYVILLE FEB 10,2002 

PADILLA, LUIS E D OCT 24,2004  bP RICO 9/17/59;parLEONARDO/HAYDEE(DeJESUS);wRUTH; AUTO ACCIDENT OCT 27,2004 

PAGAN, CONCETTA D JUL 04,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 8/18/18;parFRANK/ANGELINE(SANTA CROCE)THOMAS;hBENJAMIN JUL 06,2002 

PAGAN, JORGE LUIS D MAR 26,2003 CONCORD, NC bP RICO 11/20/59;parLUIS J/JUANA(RIVERA);wMARIA E LAZADA;fnrlDUNKIRK MAR 27,2003 

PAGAN, JUANA D FEB 28,2005 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 9/2/25;parRAMON RIVERA RODRIGUEZ/MARIA PEREZ COLON;hLUIS J d2003 MAR 01,2005 

PAGAN, LUIS J D DEC 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 6/14/17;parFRANCISCO/JOSEPHINA(GAUTIER);wJUANA(RIVERA) DEC 30,2003 

PAGAN, RONALD S Sr D RECENTLY E CANTON, OH SON OF M/M BENJAMIN PAGAN, DUNKIRK JUN 23,2001 

PAGANO, COSIMINO JAMES B OCT 09,2002 NORTH CAROLINA TO JAMIE & AMY PAGANO;gparBEVERLY PAGANO, TOM & KATHY ELWELL, SILV C OCT 20,2002 

PAGANO, ERIC JOHN M SEP 27,2002 PEORIA, AZ TO TRACY NOSBISCH DAU GERALD & CHERYL NOSBISCH, ALDEN DEC 08,2002 

PAGANO, HELEN D JAN 15,2002 IRVING bBFLO 2/22/16;parPETER/DOMINICA GESEFILE BIFARO;hSTEVEN d1987 JAN 18,2002 
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PAGANO, JENNIFER LYN M OCT 06,2001 FREDONIA TO ROBERT STEVENS SON M/M BOB STEVENS, CALCUTTA, OH FEB 10,2002 

PAGANO, JOSEPH R D JUL 21,2005 WESTFIELD bDUNK 1/16/24;parMARION/JOSEPHINE(ALONGI);wFRANCES RISCILI d4/23/2000 JUL 23,2005 

PAGANO, MAKENZIE JANE B AUG 31,2001 DUNKIRK TO ANGELO Jr & KAREN LODICO PAGANO, SILVER CREEK SEP 19,2001 

PAGANO, MIRANDA ROBIN B SEP 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHEAL T & WENDY L HARTINGER PAGANO, SILVER CREEK SEP 17,2002 

PAGANO, SOFIA CHERYL B JUN 16,2005 GILBERT, AZ TO ERIC & TRACY NOSBISCH PAGANO;gparBARBARA & LATE ANTHONY PAGANO AUG 07,2005 

PAGANO, STEVE & GRACE M FEB 15,1941 SHERIDAN ? VALENTINE'S DAY STORY FEB 09,2003 

PAGANO, STEVEN C D APR 30,2005 SILVER CREEK bSHERIDAN 3/1/20;JOSEPH/LENA(ORTOLANO);wGRACE PISA MAY 01,2005 

PAGANO-BORELLO, JOANNE C M AUG 08,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO MICHAEL BOHN SON DIANE BOHN, DUNKIRK/LATE JOSEPH G NOV 16,2003 

PAGAN-SILVA, MONSERRATE D APR 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 4/23/35;parJOSE SILVA/ANDREA PAGAN;wANDREA CASTILLO SILVA APR 17,2004 

PAGLIA, ELSIE LEONE D NOV 29,2002 BUFFALO bNEW CASTLE PA 11/24/22;parJOHN/PHYLLIS(CIMMI)LEONE;hLEBORIO d8/15/99 DEC 01,2002 

PAINE, GEORGE M OCT 06,1945 CONEWANGO VAL TO THELMA COLE DAU ALVA & ALICE COLE; 60TH ANNIVERSARY OCT 30,2005 

PAINE, VIRGINIA C D JUL 18,2004 ERIE, PA bJSTWN 11/3/23;parANDREW R/EDITH(STEINFURTH)CARLSON;hMILTON J d6/3/99 JUL 21,2004 

PAKULA, CHESTER L D DEC 19,2002 KENMORE bDUNK 6/28/10;parFRANK/ANNA(JANOWSKI);wGENEVIEVE F WYSOCKI DEC 20,2002 

PAKULSKI, AURELIA P D MAR 25,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 6/9/31;parFRANK/JOSEPHINE KOZLOWSKI PRYGA;hEDWARD d MAR 26,2002 

PAKULSKI, FLORENCE G D NOV 15,2002 HAMBURG bDUNK 2/15/15;parANDREW/CATHERINE(RACZKA)WYSOCKI;hLEONARD P d3/29/96 NOV 17,2002 

PAKULSKI, NATHAN ALEXANDER B OCT 12,2004 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL & MARCY RICOTTA PAKULSKI, DUNKIRK OCT 22,2004 

PALADINO, DAUGHTER B JUN 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH & MELODIE REYNOLDS PALADINO, FALCONER JUN 16,2005 

PALCIC, ADELINE D SEP 18,2001  ae78;parJOHN/TILLIE WALGUS; hTHEODORE J d SEP 20,2001 

PALCIC, ANTHONY L D MAR 01,2001 GOWANDA, NY b4/28/08;parERNEST/AGNES;wJOSEPHINE(PENKO) d1999 MAR 02,2001 

PALCIC, LOUISE M D JUN 08,2003 GOWANDA bORIENT PA 6/17/11;parJOS/JULIA(BIZJAK)STANKO;hPHILIP J JUN 09,2003 

PALCZYNSKI, RUSSELL J D DEC 23,2001 IRVING bBFLO 6/19/39;parALOYISIUS/GLENORA(BITTERMAN);PALCZYNSKI DEC 26,2001 

PALEN, BETTY J D JAN 24,2005 GOWANDA bJSTWN 6/28/26;parCARL/SELMA(NELSON)HALLQUIST;hJOHN JAN 25,2005 

PALEN, JOHN & BETTY M NOV 20,1943 GOWANDA CELEBRATE 60TH ANNIVERSARY AT GOWANDA JAN 04,2004 

PALERMO, LOUISE M D JAN 09,2002 CHARLOTTE, NC bDUNK 3/31/07;hANGELO d1990; FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK JAN 10,2002 

PALMATIER, JACQUELINE D OCT 22,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 7/12/32;parBENJ/ANNA(SCHULTZ)HIBUEL;3sons,4daus OCT 23,2002 

PALMER, BETHANY LOUISE M JUN 26,2004 GOWANDA TO JASON HOBBS SON GORDON HOBBS, FREDONIA/JOSEPHINE HOBBS,GOWANDA OCT 03,2004 

PALMER, BRIANA JOY M JUN 05,2004 FREDONIA TO ERIC KRUPA SON JOSEPH & SHARON KRUPA, CASSADAGA JUL 04,2004 

PALMER, ELEANOR A D AUG 09,2003 DUNKIRK, NY bWALTON 9/13/22;parALFRED/NELLIE(WEEKS)FELLINGER;hIRWIN d1973 AUG 11,2003 

PALMER, HEIDI ANN M JUL 05,2003 MAYVILLE TO MAXWELL DAVENPORT SON THOMAS & JUDY DAVENPORT, DEWITTVILLE DEC 07,2003 

PALMER, HELEN L D JUL 27,2001 GOWANDA bOH 4/15/12;parCLAYTON/ELIZABETH SOURWINE;st-dauJUNE ROBERTSON JUL 29,2001 

PALMER, JACEY-LEE ROCHELLE B NOV 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JONATHAN & WENDY CROISE PALMER, DUNKIRK NOV 29,2002 

PALMER, JEANNETTE E M AUG 03,2002 FREDONIA TO ROBERT CROFT SON LARRY CROFT Jr & JUDITH CROFT, FORESTVILLE OCT 20,2002 

PALMER, JOHN L "BUTCH" D NOV 13,2001 BROOKS HOSP bERIE 10/28/45;parJOHN/BARBARA(KUNZLER)PALMER NOV 15,2001 

PALMER, LESTER M AUG 20,1955  TO VIRGINIA FREDERICKSON DAU ROBERT &B DELSIE FREDERICKSON AUG 21,2005 

PALMER, MICHAEL LEE Jr B JUL 29,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO CATHERINE TOOLEY & MICHAEL L PALMER, DUNKIRK AUG 14,2003 

PALMER, NELSON JAMES D JUL 02,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 3/14/29;parROBT N/DOLORES(BONE);dauJULIE JUL 04,2002 

PALMER, RAYMOND H "CHICK" D SEP 15,2005 ERIE, PA bOil City PA 4/22/33;parRAYMOND L/LUCELIA(CUNNINGHAM);4daus;burQUINCY CEM SEP 19,2005 

PALMIERI, MELISSA LYNCH D OCT 22,2005 ROCHESTER, NY ae44;parJAMES LYNCH/CONSTANCE WOCELL;hDAN OCT 29,2005 

PALMIERI, SAMUEL JAMES B OCT 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KIMBERLY J JOHNSON PALMIERI & SAMUEL PALMIERI, JAMESTOWN NOV 11,2003 

PALUCH, ALEXANDER EDWARD B AUG 09,2004 BUFFALO TO EDWARD DANIEL III & KELLI DILLENBURG PALUCH, DUNKIRK;gpar OF DUNKIRK SEP 26,2004 

PALUCH, BRONISLAUS A D DEC 05,2003 SARNIA, ONT bDUNK 2/7/41;parBRONISLAUS/FRANCES(MAJECKI);2ch DEC 11,2003 

PALUCH, EDWARD M SEP 06,1947 ST HEDWIG'S TO ALICE MAJECKE; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

PALUCH, FRANK & DOROTHY M OCT XX,1936 ST HEDWIG'S SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

PALUCK, EDWARD D & ALICE C M SEP 06,1947 DUNKIRK  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

PANEK, FRANK M FEB 06,1937  TO DOROTHY RUTKOWSKI; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

PANEK, KEITH ALLAN M SEP 06,2003 FREDONIA TO DEBORAH BERDYCK DAU M/M JAMES MEYERS, FREDONIA OCT 26,2003 

PANEK, LISA M D AUG 13,2002 PAINTSVILLE, KY bSILV CRK 8/19/64;parARTHUR K/DIANE(CASTIGLIA)LANGFORD;hTRACY S AUG 15,2002 
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PANEPINTO, AMELIA C D DEC 03,2003 ORCHARD PARK bELKLAND PA 5/27/14;parSTEPHEN/TERESA(KINSTEK)ANDOLSEK;hJOSEPH C d DEC 06,2003 

PANEPINTO, CLARA M D MAY 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP bBF;P 7/23/14;parANDREW/MARY KWAS;hJAMES d1963 MAY 17,2005 

PANEPINTO, FRANK & ANTIONETT M SEP 06,1947 FREDONIA  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

PANEPINTO, FRANK J D AUG 02,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/18/18;parJOSEPH/GERTRUDE(MANCUSO);wANTOINETTE SELLARI d AUG 03,2001 

PANFIL, CARL & MARYANNE M MAY 05,1979 ST HYACINTH'S SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

PANGBORN, TERRANCE JOHN B SEP 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ASHLEY PANGBORN, BURGESS ST, SILVER CREEK OCT 06,2002 

PANGELLY, J GORDON D MAR 02,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY ae85;wETHEL(WORBOIS);FORMERLY OF NORTH CHILI MAR 04,2001 

PANTANO, JOSEPH R D JUN 01,2005 IRVING bANGOLA;parJAMES/FRANCES(COZZO);wROSE M RANDAZZO d2/3/91 JUN 04,2005 

PANTANO, NORA ANN MARIE B DEC 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL PANTANO & COLLEEN A McKENNA, SILVER CREEK DEC 11,2005 

PAOLETTA, MICHAEL A II M SEP 21,2002 METHODIST TO BRIDGETTE DANDO DAU ROBERT & EDITH DANDO, FREDONIA JAN 19,2003 

PAPENGAY, DOROTHY J D APR 02,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bBFLO 3/17/18;paarARTHUR/MARGT(MARKER)REITH;h1JOS WALDMILLER;2RENIOR APR 03,2001 

PAPIERSKI, STANLEY J D MAR 15,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/1/18;parWALTER/VERONICA(ADAMSKI);wLORETTA(SITKO) MAR 17,2005 

PAPROCKI-DEMONTE, JAN D JAN 09,2004 SAN ANTONIO, TX bFARGO ND 7/8/50;sonsSTEPHEN, JASON & JOSHUA PAPROCKI JAN 13,2004 

PARCELL, ROBERT L D NOV 10,2003 BUFFALO bS DAYTON 10/2/25;parHENRY/MYRTLE(GRIMM);wDOROTHY ADAMS NOV 12,2003 

PAREDES, DANIEL ANGEL B FEB 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CANDY PAREDES, DUNKIRK FEB 29.2004 

PAREDES, ERIBERTO Jr B SEP 27,2001 DUNKIRK TO ERIBERTO & JoANN SPEARS PAREDES, ST HEDWIG'S AVE, DUNKIRK OCT 16,2001 

PAREDES, PETER JR B MAR 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER CARMELLA PAGAN & PETER PAREDES, E 2nd ST, DUNKIRK MAR 27,2002 

PARINELLA, ANGELINE L D SEP 07,2003 PT CHARLOTTE, FL bBFLO 6/21/20;parSALVATORE/JESSIE LaBARBARA;hSAMUEL d6/26/88 SEP 08,2003 

PARISI, GEORGE J D JUL 17,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/11/23;parJOS/MARY(JARVIS);wROSE MARY REILLY JUL 18,2003 

PARISIO, FREDERICK D APR 29,2005 IRVING bBROCTON 9/1/26;parEUGENE/QUNILITIA(RUSSO);wJEAN JOHNSON MAY 01,2005 

PARISIO, FREDRICK & JEAN M JUN 16,1951 BROCTON CELEBRATE 50th ANNIVERSARY; RESIDE SILVER CREEK JUL 08,2001 

PARK, ERMA A McDONALD D FEB 09,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 11/25/10;parWM/NELLIE MAY(REID)McDONALD;h M L d1/26/76 FEB 11,2004 

PARKE, RONALD F D MAR 31,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bGWNDA 3/24/52;parISABEL T(ONDUS)PARKE;dauSANDRA L APR 01,2001 

PARKER, ANDREW M M AUG 16,2003 1st METHODIST TO KELLY HAMERNIK DAU M/M EUGENE HAMERNIK, DUNKIRK OCT 05,2003 

PARKER, ANNA B D MAR 23,2003 JAMESTOWN bCANTON OH 3/4/11;parPAUL M/FRANCES(SHERMAN)BROOKS;hHAROLD E d12/7/70 MAR 24,2003 

PARKER, BRANDON LEE M JUL 10,2003 1st METHODIST TO ROSELIA VEGA DAU LUIS & CARMEN VEGA, DUNKIRK OCT 05,2003 

PARKER, CHARLOTTE BENSCH D MAR 10,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bKELLIVL PA 3/7/13;parCHAS E/MARGT(STROUP)BRIGHTMAN;h1ELMER;2VERNON MAR 12,2001 

PARKER, DORIS D DEC 18,2002 GERRY bWSTFLD 6/20/11;parRALPH M/ETHEL(STEBBINS)HYDE;hHOLLIS D d1/4/77 DEC 19,2002 

PARKER, ELIZABETH JANE D APR 26,2004 GOWANDA bONOD IND RESV 5/13/36;parCHAS/LIDIA(POWLESS)POWLESS;hGERALD d4/2/04 APR 27,2004 

PARKER, GERALD "HUBBY" D APR 02,2004 IRVING bIRVING 10/22/20;parWM.FLORENCE(HUFF);wELIZABETH POWLESS APR 04,2004 

PARKER, HAROLD E Jr D FEB 09,2003 IRVING b3/14/32;parHAROLD E/BESSIE(SMITH);wJANET PLUMMER FEB 10,2003 

PARKER, HERBERT W D JUN 20,2004 WESTFIELD bDEWITVL 5/6/21;parGRANT/JEWELL(LINDELL);wBERDENA LEACH d5/31/90 JUN 23,2004 

PARKER, IVY D D FEB 20,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bBFLO 10/22/14;parRICHARD A/FAITH(BLOOD)DALGLEISH;hLEWIS D d1978 FEB 22,2001 

PARKER, JESSICA VICTORIA B MAR 23,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO DANIEL & DARLENE CIESLEWICZ PARKER, BERRY RD, FREDONIA MAR 29,2001 

PARKER, JUSTIN LANE M MAY 24,2003 MAYVILLE TO ERINE OTTAWAY DAU WILLIAM & FAITH OTTAWAY, WESTFIELD AUG 31,2003 

PARKER, KAREN M AUG 13,2005 FREDONIA TO MATTHEW SWANK SON THOMAS SWANK, DUNKIRK, & DIANE SWANK, FREDONIA SEP 04,2005 

PARKER, KLOEY MARIE B FEB 07,2005 WESTFIELD TO MARK PARKER Jr & ROSEMARY McCAMMON, RIPLEY FEB 13,2005 

PARKER, MARJORIE J D DEC 04,2004 GERRY bDUNK 5/11/13;parEMIL/MATILDA(LONG)NIEDER;hEDWIN H d11/2/69;twinM GLOSS DEC 07,2004 

PARKER, NATHANIEL CURTISS B MAY 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MANDI LeROY & WYNE PARKER, RTE 438, IRVING MAY 20,2002 

PARKER, RHEA L D DEC 08,2002 MESA, AZ neeABRAMS;CATT INDIAN RESV;hKEITH OF TONOWANDA RESV d JAN 02,2003 

PARKER, URSULA J D JUN 21,2001 BUFFALO bDUNK 6/30/24;parFRANK/CHARLOTTE(WENSKI)BARTKOWIAK;hRAYMOND A d1964 JUN 22,2001 

PARKER, WARREN M D SEP 14,2004 GOWANDA bBFLO 1/2/25;parHAROLD/CAROL(MARTIN);wROSE MARIE HUBACHER SEP 16,2004 

PARKS, CAROL ANN D APR 09,2005 MORRISTWN,TN ae62;parANDREW/CAROLINE LaBOMBARD;hJAMES;fnrlGOWANDA APR 14,2005 

PARKS, GLENDENE M D MAY 16,2002 GOWANDA bDAYTN 5/15/10;parGEO/DAISY(COMBSTALK)CHAPMAN;h1LESL VANCE;2MERTON MAY 18,2002 

PARKS, ISABELLA CARMEN B SEP 04,2001 PALOS VERDES, CA TO MICHAEL & ERICHA PARKS;gparBILL & JUDY PARKS, FREDONIA SEP 19,2001 

PARKS, JAMES W D DEC 06,2002 MORRISTOWN, TN FORMERLY OF GOWANDA ae76;wCAROL LaBOMBARD DEC 13,2002 

PARKS, MARJORIE WAITE D FEB 10,2001 NEWBURYPORT,MA bCATTARAUG 1/14/12;parCARL/EDA(ELLIS)WEHUST;h1HAROLD WAITE;2HOWARD FEB 14,2001 
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PARKS, PATRICIA WUNDER D SEP 02,2005 SHERIDAN bDUNK 1/16/28;parJOHN G/CATHERINE(BARNES)WUNDER;hROBERT C d3/23/88 SEP 05,2005 

PARKS, WILLIAM R M JUL 04,1964 DUNKIRK, NY TO JUDITH M BARNES; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

PARLATO, JENNIE M D MAY 11,2004 NEW HARTFORD bWESTFIELD ae79;hJOSEPH L;chCYNTHIA HURD,MICHELE JOHNSON,PATRICIA HERZ MAY 12,2004 

PARMELEE, KATHARINE D MAY 28,2001 DUNKIRK bWOODSTODK VT 12/13/13;parARTHUR/ALICE(STRICKLAND)SNYDER;hHOWAD C MAY 29,2001 

PARMENT, BETTY A D JAN 06,2005 WESTFIELD bSHERIDAN 3/18/36;parHENRY/VIVIAN(WILSON)KREGER;hJAMES A d3/15/84 JAN 07,2005 

PARR, MARGARET O D JAN 01,2005 IRVING bFRED 8/15/10;parFRANK/MARGARET SALHOFF;hHAROLD d JAN 04,2005 

PARSELL, DOROTHY R D JUL 22,2004 SPRINGVILLE bFRANKLINVL 7/29/22;parGUY/BESSIE(WILLIAMS)ADAMS;hROBERT L d11/10/2003 JUL 24,2004 

PARSELL, HELEN M D JUN 25,2003 WEST SENECA bGWNDA 10/25/03;parMARUICE/MILDRED(EARLE)PRIEST;hELWIN d7/3/90 JUN 26,2003 

PARSELL, TIMOTHY D NOV 04,2005 GOWANDA bHANOVER 7/13/66;parELWIN W/HELEN M(PRIEST);wLORI L LUTHER NOV 05,2005 

PARSONS, HOWARD CHAMPNEY D FEB 02,2001 HUDSON, FL b9/19/22;parH H PARSONS;wMARGERY ERGLE; FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK JUL 06,2001 

PARTYKA, MARY M D DEC 26,2001 BROOKS HOSP b10/20/15;parJAMES/JENNIE ANGELINO SCHIBETTA;hSTANLEY S d12/17/95 DEC 27,2001 

PASCHKE, MARY M AUG 11,1951 WESTFIELD TO JOSEPH COGLIANO AT ST JAMES MAJOR R C CHURCH; 50TH SEP 16,2001 

PASIEKA, ANTHONY RAY B AUG 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ANTHONY Jr & AUTUMN ROBBINS PASIEKA, BEMUS POINT SEP 14,2003 

PASIERB, MATTHEW M OCT 08,1953 ST HEDWIG'S TO VIRGINIA ABRAMOWICZ; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

PASIERB, MATTHEW & MRS X OCT 08,2003 ST HEDWIG'S RENEWED VOWS IN CELEBRATION OF 50th ANNIVERSARY NOV 02,2003 

PASIERB, MATTHEW J D AUG 31,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 9/6/23;parMICHAEL/ANGLEINE(MAZIARZ);wVIRGINIA ABRAMOWICZ SEP 01,2005 

PASQUALE, BERT D MAR 20,2004 ERIE, PA bDUNK 10/3/20;parCHAS DAVID/MARYANNE(SCACCIA);w1FLORENCE PARMENTER MAR 22,2004 

PASQUALE, CAROL R D FEB 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/21/36;parJOHN W/ELIZABETH(SCOTT)BREMER;hNELSON d10/18/95 FEB 11,2005 

PASQUALE, ZACHARY TYLER B APR 20,2001 DUNKIRK TO JAMES & RENEE SCHWERTFEGER PASQUALE, FREDONIA APR 26,2001 

PATEL, KAMAL B JUN 22,2001 DUNKIRK TO JAYESH & SHILPA PATEL, CAMP RD, HAMBURG JUL 09,2001 

PATERNOSH, LINCOLN PHIL' B AUG 06,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO FRANK Jr & REBECCA BETTS PATERNOSH, WESTFIELD AUG 17,2003 

PATI, PATRICIA L D NOV 21,2002 BROCTON bLANCASTR OH 9/2/29;parHARRY/LAONA(CRIST)SNOKE;6dau;broRAY & WM UHL NOV 22,1002 

PATRICK, ROSALIE ROLKA D OCT 22,2003 GOWANDA bOIL CITY PA 6/26/31;parWALENTY/HEDWIG(WASIELEWSKI)ROLKA;hROBERT OCT 24,2003 

PATTERSON, ANNA FRANCES B AUG 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLES PATTERSON Jr & SHERI GRISANTI LINDQUIST, FREDONIA SEP 01,2005 

PATTERSON, DONALD KEITH D MAR 13,2004 PERRYSBURG bLCKWNA 2/21/27;parKEITH D/FLORENCE(STEVERNAGEL);wGLORIA D ZAGARINO MAR 15,2004 

PATTERSON, MARC ANTHONY B FEB 19,2004 ERIE, PA TO MARIBETH & ROBERT PATTERSON Jr;gparGAIL/TONY RIFORGIAT, PORTLAND MAR 04,2004 

PATTERSON, MELISSA ANNA M JUN 19,2001 FREDONIA TO LESLIE HECKATHORN SON STANLEY & LORETTA BEILEN, DUNKIRK SEP 16,2001 

PATTERSON, MELISSA ANNE M SEP 16,2001 FREDONIA TO JOSEPH SCHWEITZER SON JOSEPH & PARTICIA SCHWEITZER, WESTBURY NY NOV 18,2001 

PATTI, MARY C D OCT 23,2002 GERRY bDUNK 10/26/15;parPASQUALE/FELICA LUPONE;hJACK J d2/24/95 OCT 25,2002 

PATTISON, JOHN R D APR 13,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/28/48;parMORRIS J/FE(RIVERA);wPAULA SMITH APR 15,2005 

PATTISON, KENNEDY ELIZ JANE B JUN 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT WILLIAM & MICHELLE LYNN WITT PATTISON, CASSADAGA JUN 14,2003 

PATTISON, SCOTT WILLIAM M JUN 15,2002 FREDONIA TO MICHELLE L WITT DAU ROGER F WITT, CASSADAGA/LATE NORA JANE SEP 29,2002 

PATTON, CHRISTOPHER SCOTT M JUL 06,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO ANNA CHILLEMI DAU ANTHONY & GRACE CHILLEMI, DUNKIRK OCT 

06,2002CHILLEMI, ANNA M 

PATTON, SAMUEL E III D DEC 13,2001 RIPLEY bJSTWN 8/6/13;parSAML E Jr/MARTHA E(STEVENSON);son & dau DEC 15,2001 

PATTYSON, SIDNEY F D NOV 29,2001 APACHE JUNCT, AZ bPORTLAND 5/7/41;parRAYMOND/VIRGINIA(GRABER);wJUDY A REYNOLDS DEC 03,2001 

PATZ, JOHN O D OCT 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 10/22/30;parBERNARD/LORISSA(LANDERS);wBETTY MORRIS OCT 18,2005 

PATZ, MARY BARBARA D JUL 22,2004 IRVING bBFLO 5/2/33;parBERNARD G PATZ Sr/BARBARA LORISSA LANDER JUL 23,2004 

PAUL, ALEXANDER THOMAS B MAY 10,2003 BROOKS HOSPITAL TO JASON ROGER & LISA MARIE PAUL MAY 23,2003 

PAUL, JULIUS & LAURA M AUG 01,1952 COLUMBUS, OH WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

PAULUS, BARRY JEFFREY M MAY 11,2004 WESTFIELD TO JILL BOYLAND DAU JAMES & BARBARA BOYLAND, PORTLAND JUL 18,2004 

PAULUS, HERMAN W "JIM" D APR 05,2005 KISSIMMEE, FL bITHACA ae72;parHERMAN W/GRACE;wJANICE HESS APR 09,2005 

PAUSZEK, AMANDA MARIE M MAY 15,2004 DEBARY, FL TO GEORGE VALLONE III SON GEO & JOANNE SMITH VALLONE, DELTONA JUN 27,2004 

PAUSZEK, CHERYL A D SEP 10,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 6/30/60;parROBT P/ELIZ(BARTHOLOMEW)KOZLOWSKI;hRAYMOND F II SEP 12,2005 

PAUSZEK, DONALD E D MAY 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/29/74;parSTANLEY/ROSE M(JANOWSKI);wGENEVIEVE STUPCY MAY 

09,2005KIERAS, 

PAUSZEK, ROBERT J "BUZZ" D MAY 20,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK ae74;parSTANLEY/ROSE MARGARET PAUSZEK MAY 21,2004 
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PAVLOVITCH, KAYLEE ANN B NOV 13,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SARAH A SKUBIS & LES R PAVLOVITCH, DUNKIRK NOV 30,2003 

PAWLAK, CONRAD N M SEP 22,1951 DUNKIRK TO VIRGINIA MILLER; 50TH SEP 23,2001 

PAWLAK, ELEANOR P D MAR 05,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 9/17/24;parFRANK/GNEVIEVE(PAWLOWSKI) GOZDZIEWSKI;hCHESTER A d MAR 06,2002 

PAWLAK, GRACE VIRGINIA B FEB 08,2001 SPRINGVILLE, NY TO ROBERT & CHARITY PAWLAK, GOWANDA FEB 15,2001 

PAWLAK, HAILEIGH KATHRYN B JAN 27,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO DANIEL & HEATHER CICELSKI PAWLAK, WASHINGTON AVE, DUNKIRK JAN 31,2001 

PAWLAK, HANNAH RAE B JAN 27,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO DANIEL & HEATHER CICELSKI PAWLAK, WASHINGTON AVE, DUNKIRK JAN 31,2001 

PAWLAK, JESSICA ROSE B JUN 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOE & JACKIE NOWAK PAWLAK, SILVER CREEK JUL 06,2002 

PAWLOSKI, GERALDINE D FEB 02,2003 WESTFIELD bDUNK 7/28/31;parHENRY U/JULIA(BARTKOWSKI)PAWLOSKI FEB 03,2003 

PAWLOSKI, STANLEY H D AUG 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP bCLEVELAND 11/22/28;parSTANLEY/LORETTA(SWEENEY);wPATRICIA L COLLINS AUG 05,2002 

PAWLOWSKI, HARRY R D FEB 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/1/14;parADAM/BELLE(WOLAH);wADELAIDE DOBRZYNSKI FEB 14,2004 

PAWLOWSKI, JULIA M D JAN 28,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 7/29/11;parGEO/SUSAN BARTKOWSKI;hHARRY U d7/3/65 JAN 29,2004 

PAWLOWSKI, PHILIP J (PhD) D DEC 16,2001 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/15/43;parHARRY/ADELAIDE(DOBRZYNSKI);1dau;fnrlDUNKIRK DEC 18,2001 

PAYER, LOIS WAGNER D NOV 23,2001 TUCSON, AZ bJSTWN 5/15/46;parLEO R & LENA O WAGNER;burBURNHAM HOLLOW 5/25/02 DEC 01,2001 

PAYNE, ALICE M D MAR 10,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 5/19/17;parRICHARD/ALICE A(WARD)HAYES;hBERNARD R d12/19/1984 MAR 20,2001 

PAYNE, HAYDEN CASSIDAY B SEP 04,2002 SPRINGVILLE DAUGHTER TO JENNIFER REED & JOSEPH PAYNE, GOWANDA SEP 13,2002 

PAYNE, JAMES F D JUN 18,2001 NAPLES, FL bCYCLONE PA 8/22/33;parROBERT Sr/ANNA(WHITEMAN);wRUTH(SUMMERLEE) JUN 22,2001 

PAYNE, WILLIAM L D MAR 01,2002 NEEDHAM, MA ae34;FREDONIA HS '85;parFRED V PAYNE/PENELOPE(LEWIS)FRANCIS MAR 06,2002 

PAZDERSKI, EDMUND & LILLIAN M SEP 15,1942  WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

PCHELKA, JOSEPH D D JUL 23,2005 BROCTON bDUNK 1/17/48;parJOSEPH J/LENA M(LEONE);1dau JUL 26,2005 

PCHELKA, LUCAS TYLER B NOV 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHAD & JENNIFER LEONARD PCHELKA, FREDONIA NOV 13,2004 

PEARL, HALEY D OCT 01,2004 COLLINS ae83;hHERBERT;chAGNES SUGG & LATE DONNA SCHENDEL OCT 03,2004 

PEARL, WALLACE K D MAR 17,2003 PT ST LUCIE, FL bDUNK ae71;wBARBARA HAGLIN m17yrs;burST MARY'S, DUNKIRK MAR 23,2003 

PEARSON, JACKSON DAVID-PAUL B JAN 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID P & REGENA M PEARSON, MYRTLE ST, JAMESTOWN FEB 05,2003 

PEARSON, JOHN E D JUL 22,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 5/31/09;parJOHN/CRENA(LINDHOLM);wDOROTHY CASSELMAN d6/18/2000 JUL 23,2002 

PEARSON, MADISON ROSE B MAR 31,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO DAVID & REGENA GARVEY PEARSON, SHIRLEY LANE, JAMESTOWN APR 11,2001 

PEARSON, MARGARET KOCH D MAR 28,2002 WESTFIELD ae79;hJAMES W MAR 29,2002 

PEASE, EUGENE F D DEC 11,2001 LAKEVIEW FORMERLY OF LAMBERTON;wPHYRANCIS BLODGETT DEC 13,2001 

PEASE, PHYRANCIS M D OCT 07,2004 BUFFALO bLAMBERTN 1922;parMAURICE/MARG(BUTCHER)BLODGETT;hEUGENE d OCT 10,2004 

PECK, DEAN L D SEP 29,2004 CASSADAGA bPANAMA 11/22/23;parGEO C/ETHEL C(WAITE);wMARCIA PIEHL SEP 30,2004 

PECK, DORIS M D JAN 23,2004 NEWFANE, NY bJSTWN 11/12/21;parWM/VIVIAN(BROWN)COCHRANEhROBERT L d11/18/1994 JAN 25,2004 

PECK, MARCIA P D NOV 27,2005 ERIE, PA bFRED 10/30/28;parHERMAN/JESSIE(BULL)PIEHL;hDEAN L d9/29/2004 NOV 28,2005 

PECK, THEODORE A D MAR 27,2002 ERIE, PA bSYRACUSE 9/4/29;parARCHIE/AGNES(PALMER);wYVONNE(THOMPSON)McLEAN MAR 28,2002 

PECNIK, ALAYNA MARIE B JUL 23,2003 WESTFIELD, NY TO KARIN REXFORD & RICHARD PECNIK AUG 06,2003 

PECORARO, MILDRED A D MAR 15,2001 IRVING, NY bBROOKLYN 2/9/08;parFRANK/MARIA(SALEMI)ABBATE;hSAMUEL d1986 MAR 17,2001 

PEDERSEN, MABEL E D JUN 04,2001 CORNWALL, PA ae102;parEMIL/ANNA PEDERSON; LONG TIME DUNKIRK RESIDENT JUN 06,2003 

PEEBLES, SALLY L D SEP 25,2004 IRVING bBFLO 6/23/41;parHARRY C/RUTH(ROLOFF)LYCETT;hFLOYD V Jr SEP 27,2004 

PEGGS, ROBERT C D MAR 22,2003 IRVING b10/26/11;parDAVID/ELIZABETH(KENNEDY);wISABEL BEAVER; OF GOWANDA MAR 23,2003 

PEGLOW, FRANCES E D APR 09,2004 IRVING bHAMBG 5/12/11;parCHAS/EDITH(ORTEL)MARTIN;hJOHN D d4/29/2003 APR 10,2004 

PEGLOW, JOHN D D APR 29,2003 IRVING OF SUNSET BAY ae95;wFRANCES MARTIN MAY 01,2003 

PEGLOWSKI, FRANCES A D JAN 24,2002 GOWANDA bDUNK 12/10/08;parGABRIEL/ALICE MADURSKI SKRZYPEK;hFRANK d3/17/91 JAN 26,2002 

PEIO, HENRIETT C D AUG 28,2001 WESTFIELD bDUNK 1/5/18;parHENRY WILBUR/CORA VerHAGUE BUTTS;hRANDOLPH M d1965 AUG 29,2001 

PEITRO-BUCKLEY, DIANA M AUG 30,2003 SHERIDAN TO JAMIE HUBBARD SON CHARLES & PHYLIS HUBBARD, SOUTH DAYTON DEC 07,2003 

PELLETTER, HELEN B D JAN 04,2001 IRVING, NY bSILV CRK 1/31/21;parBENJ/FLORA(FARNSWORTH)BEBEE;hRALPH S d1983 JAN 06,2001 

PELLETTER, LOUISE D SEP 22,2003 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 1/8/26;parJAMES C/JENNIE(SIRAGUSA)GUGINO;hPHILIP S SEP 23,2003 

PELLETTER, MATTHEW L D OCT 18,2001 IRVING bSILV CRK 9/26/14;parLOUIS/MARY(CARDARELLA);wROSE MORGAN d1969 OCT 19,2001 

PELLETTER, PETER M AUG 07,2004 DUNKIRK TO KERRIANN WATERHOUSE DAU JEFFREY & KAREN WATERHOUSE, FORESTVILLE DEC 12,2004 

PELTON, ESTHER FAY D SEP 18,2002 BLOUNTSTOWN, FL bFRED 3/8/14;parFRED/MAY(GREENE)FROST;hIRVING d SEP 20,2002 
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PENCEK, GREGORY II M JUL 24,2004 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO AMY CROCKETT DAU GEROGIANNA ORCUTT, DUNKIRK/LATE LEONARD CROCK' SEP 05,2004 

PENCEK, JAXSON PACE B 03/19 DUNKIRK TO HANK & TARA PENCEK, DUNKIRK;gr-gson/o LORETTA & HARRY MADURSKI APR 03,2004 

PENCEK, KACIE M SEP 27,2003 ST HEDWIG'S TO MATTHEW WEAVER SON JOHN & CONNIE BRANDT, PHOENIX AZ OCT 19,2003 

PENDL, JESSICA M JUL 12,2003 FREDONIA TO TIMOTHY COWAN SON CINDY & JOE COWAN, FAIRPORT OCT 12,2003 

PENGELLY, ETHEL W D JUL 29,2001 GERRY bHILTON 11/14/09;parJ MILTON/ADA PIKE WORBOIS;hJ GORDON PENGELLY d2001 JUL 31,2001 

PENHARLOW, MAURICE L D OCT 25,2001 WESTFIELD bBROCTON 8/15/08;parBERT/LILLIAN(SHIELD);wELIZABETH BROWN OCT 27,2001 

PENHARLOW, RICHARD D JUL 23,2003 CORAL SPGS, FL bFRED 2/28/30;parCLARENCE/ALICE;wREBA WILLIAMSON JUL 25,2003 

PENHOLLOW, IRVIN E D NOV 27,2005 JAMESTOWN bELLICOTT 1/19/30;parLINWOOD/PEARL(SEEKINGS)PENHOLLOW;burDEWITTVILLE NOV 29,2005 

PENHOLLOW, STEVEN JAMES D   GRAVESIDE SERVICE FEB 26, DEWITTVILLE CEM BY JORDAN FUNRL HOME FEB 25,2005 

PENHOLLOW, TAYLOR PATRICK D JUL 18,2002 SINCLAIRVILLE INFANT SON OF STEPHEN & LISA FRANZEN PENHOLLOW, FENNER RD, SINCLAIRVL JUL 25,2002 

PENNA, THOMAS M RECENTLY KAUAI, HI TO ALISON LACHUT DAU M/M VERNON RUCKH, SOUTH DAYTON OCT 14,2001 

PERDUE, GERALD GUY D DEC 06,2003 PORT ORANGE, FL bWSTFLD ae79;wHELEN K DEC 09,2003 

PEREZ, ANTONIA LORENZO D MAR 29,2004 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 9/1/43;parFLORIPE/RAMONA PEREZ FELICIANO;4dau,3sons MAR 31,2004 

PEREZ, NATASHA LEE B APR 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO FLORENCIA PRELLANA & HECTOR PEREZ, JAMESTOWN MAY 10,2003 

PERFETTI, TRICIA ANN M AUG 02,2003 OSWEGO TO ANTHONY BARONE SON MARTHA & GREGORY BARONE, FORMERLY OF DUNK OCT 26,2003 

PERKINS, ALTHEA B D NOV 30,2003 CATTARAUGUS bCATT 10/15/21;parEDGAR/ISABELLE E(MATTESON)STUDD;hROBERT E d9/4/84 DEC 01,2003 

PERKINS, JOHN L D SEP 11,2004 OLEAN bGWNDA 7/10/57;parROBERT E/ALTHEA B(STUDD);sonCHRISTOPHER J SEP 14,2004 

PERKINS, KENNETH B D OCT 13,2005 NORTH COLLINS b8/10/31;wMARIE BRIGGS; SERVED IN KOREAN WAR OCT 16,2005 

PERKINS, MONICA ANN B NOV 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JONI DIXON & TIMOTHY PERKINS, DAYTON NOV 30,2003 

PERKINS, RYEDEL COLE B OCT 08,2002 WESTFIELD TO T R & HOLLEE BOWMAN PERKINS, BOSWELL ST, RIPLEY OCT 20,2002 

PERKINS, TERRY E D DEC 07,2005 BUFFALO bSPRINGVL 9/23/61;parDONALD E/ETHEL M(NELSON);wDEBORAH A MANN DEC 10,2005 

PERRIGO, ROBERT C D AUG 05,2005 CUBA, NY bOLEAN 9/11/23;parCLARENCE/FAITH(BILLINGS);wPAULINE B TUTTLE d1/24/99 AUG 07,2005 

PERRY, GENEVIEVE L D APR 07,2003 ROCHESTER, NY ae80;neeLEVANDOWSKI;hDANIEL d APR 09,2003 

PERRY, JACOB MICHAEL B AUG 03,2005 JAMESTOWN TO JUSTIN & MARRILEE PERRY; gparKAREN TRENI, FREDONIA AUG 21,2005 

PERRY, JURT E M SEP 27,2003 UNITED METHODIST TO SABRINA ROESLER DAU LARRY & DEBBIE ROESLER, CLEARWATER FL DEC 21,2003 

PERRY, JUSTIN MICHAEL M RECENTLY JAMESTOWN TO MARRILEE FAIRBANK DAU JERRY & ELLEN FAIRBANK, ASHVILLE JUL 31,2005 

PERRY, MARY H D JAN 21,2005 GETZVILLE bPORTLAND OR 3/30/15;parCHAS/MATTIE(GOODRICH)HOYT;hGEO S d3/28/92 JAN 24,2005 

PERRY, SAVANNA D NOV 26,2003 ANGOLA ae15; ACCIDENT WHILE PASSENGER IN AUTO DRIVEN BY KYLE PERRY ae17 NOV 27,2003 

PERRYMAN, HAYDEN HARPER B JAN 07,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KRISTIN CARMELLO & BRAD PERRYMAN, BURGESS ST, SILVER CREEK JAN 20,2002 

PETERS, ELAINE M AUG 27,1976 FREDONIA TO ROSS CONTI, JR., SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

PETERS, GEORGE ANTHONY D NOV 05,2005 AUSTIN TX bITALY 12/8/12;parFRANCESCO/MARIA PIETRAFITTA;wMARIAN d DEC 16,2005 

PETERS, HERBERT W D AUG 20,2003 ROWLAND HGTS,CA bCOLLINS 5/3/09;parCARL/BERTHA(NEIMAN);w1JEANETTE(FRANK)@ARLIE(HETCEL) AUG 22,2003 

PETERS, LEONE N D AUG 09,2001 GOWANDA bGWNDA 4/6/21;parSAMUEL/ROSE PARLATO DeJOHN;hEDWARD J d8/23/82 AUG 10,2001 

PETERS, MELVIN A D FEB 26,2004 OLNEY, MD bGOWANDA ae69;wMARJORIE C d;4ch MAR 03,2004 

PETERS, PATRICIA D MAY 23,2001 OLEAN, NY bSALAMANCA 5/17/28;parFRANK/HELEN(BIALOZYUSKA)SIMSICK;hDONALD d1979 MAY 25,2001 

PETERS, PAUL LEWIS D SEP 10,2003 ANCHORAGE, AK bJSTWN 10/26/29;parHENRY PETERS/BERTHA ABBEY;wCLARA LEWIS SEP 13,2003 

PETERS, RAYMOND M D JUL 12,2002 FULTON, MO bFRED 1/27/83;parRAYMOND L/MARY ANNE TRAMUTA PETERS; AUTO ACCIDENT JUL 14,2002 

PETERS, STACIE LYNN M JUL 16,2005 DERBY TO GARRETT BAUER SON SAM BAUER OF DEPEW & DIANE ALIQUO OF ANGOLA AUG 21,2005 

PETERSON, ARTHUR E D NOV 16,2005 JAMESTOWN ae82, OF JASTWN;wJANE M TOURNEY;burCHARLOTTE CENTER NOV 17,2005 

PETERSON, CAROL KATHERINE D JUL 16,2004 COLLINS b10/23/39;parASTOR/ELIZABETH CROWELL;sonSTEPHEN SMITH JUL 21,2004 

PETERSON, DAVID MATTHEW B JUN 02,2001 DUNKIRK TO CARL & VARSI AUBERTINE PETERSON, SINCLAIR DR, SINCLAIRVILLE JUN 13,2001 

PETERSON, DOROTHY MAE D JUN 09,2003 CATTARAUGUS bOTTO 10/12/21;parHENRY/CLARA(NANNEN)BECKMAN;hCHAS L JUN 10,2003 

PETERSON, GLADYS A D DEC 09,2002 WESTFIELD bBROCTON 2/3/06;parFREDERICK/AMANDA(JOHNSON)PETERSON DEC 10,2002 

PETERSON, JOHN ROOSEVELT III B NOV 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN ROOSEVELT PETERSON Jr & JOLENE MARIE McCLAINE, DUNKIRK NOV 20,2004 

PETERSON, PAMELA B D OCT 21,2004 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 5/18/51;parEUGENE/JOYCE(JONES)BREEDS;hTHOMAS OCT 24,2004 

PETERSON, WAYNE SHERWIN D DEC 18,2003 ERIE, PA bJSTWN 3/17/34;parGUSTAV O R/HELEN B(ANDERSON);wLEONA M JOHNSON DEC 20,2003 

PETERSON, XYLIA A D DEC 23,2002 CASSADAGA bSRILANKA 10/23/57;parARMAND JUST/FLAVIE(CASIECHERRY)DeLILE;hSTEPHEN D DEC 26,2002 
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PETING, H HUGH D JAN 29,2004 PORTLAND bSILV CRK 9/24/36;parHERBERT/LUELLA(BARLOW);wMARY K LAWRENCE d3/27/02 JAN 30,2004 

PETING, MARY K D MAR 27,2002 ERIE, PA bJSTWN 6/29/41;parEDWARD/LUCILLE NEWLOVE LAWRENCE;hHUGH;sonsOSSMAN MAR 29,2002 

PETRELLA, GERALD (PhD) D JAN 12,2002 VALDOSTA, GA bSILV CRK ae55;parMICHAEL/CECELIA;wDARLA JAN 14,2002 

PETRINO, SARAH C D OCT 9,2004 BUFFALO parANTHONY/ANGELINE(LOVALLO)LAGANO;hPASCAL T d OCT 21,2004 

PETSCH, DELBERT A D JAN 07,2002 WOOSTER, OH bBROCTON 5/28/33;parHERBERT/VERA(DUINK);wPAT FELLOWS JAN 17,2001 

PETTIT, CYNTHIA MARIE M MAY 28,2005 CLAYTON, NC TO TYLER GRAF SON RONALD & PHYLLIS GRAF, CHARLOTTESVILLE VA JUL 31,2005 

PETZ, FRANK M NOV 28,1928 FREDONIA TO CLARA LEONE; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

PFAFFENBACH, CHLOE ELIZABETH B OCT 19,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHANIE BUTCHER & DANIEL PFAFFENBACH, MAIN ST, CHERRY CREEK NOV 07,2001 

PFAFFENBACH, KADIN LUCAS B APR 06,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DEANNA SEIBERT & DANIEL PFAFFENBACK, CHERRY CREEK APR 14,2004 

PFLEUGER, ADAM HUNTER B JAN 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO GARY & CAROLINE BLAKELY PFLEUGER, SILVER CREEK JAN 24,2004 

PFLEUGER, GARRETT H M JUL 03,2004 FORESTVILLE TO STACEY GILES DAU MRS KEN YOCHUM, FALCONER, FRANK GILES, CONEWANG OCT 17,2004 

PFLEUGER, HOWARD R D OCT 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 5/1/25;parJOHN/MARIE(KLEPHER);wBETTY PHILBRICK OCT 13,2002 

PFLEUGER, LILLIAN M D NOV 24,2005 IRVING bSILV CRK 4/11/19;parLAWRENCE(LELLAOSAH)GATTIE;hBENJAMIN R d1996 NOV 26,2005 

PFLEUGER, W CLARKE (Dr) D JUN 26,2004 SEWELL, NJ bDUNK 8/16/21;parWALTER/HELEN(STUDEMAN);wLUCILLE JUN 30,2004 

PHANCO, EVAN MCLEAN B SEP 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON &SAMANTHA CAMPBELL PHANCO, MAIN ST, CASSADAGA SEP 17,2002 

PHELKA, ANTOINETTE R "LENA" D DEC 18,2004 FREDONIA bDUNK 10/18/26;parSALVATORE/ANNA(BUCALO)FOTE;hSTANELY DEC 19,2004 

PHELKA, BRIAR JOELLE B DEC 22,2002 DUNKIRK BAPTIZED;parMARYELLEN VNUK & DAREK PHELKA; EPISCOPAL CHURCH DEC 24,2002 

PHELKA, STANLEY B D MAR 02,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 8/20/23;parTHOMAS/VERONICA(SKIBA);wANTOINETTE FOTE d12/18/2004 MAR 03,2005 

PHELPS, ROBERT LEVERNE D JAN 18,2003 SALISBURY, NC bDUNK 5/7/18;parLAVERNE R/HAZEL(FISHER);wSHIRLEY CLIFFORD d2/14/83 JAN 20,2003 

PHELPS, SOPHIE O D JUL 03,2002 DUNKIRK bPOLAND 10/21/12;parANDREW/FRANCES(SIARNO)OPACINCH;hREGINALD N d19984 JUL 04,2002 

PHILBRICK, VIRGINIA M D JAN 09,2002 IRVING bSOLV CRK 6/21/33;parJOHN/MARY PROVENZO GRISANTI JAN 11,2002 

PHILLIPS, CASSIDY RAE B MAY 08,2005 WESTFIELD TO JEFFERY & JENNIFER GREENE PHILLIPS, WESTFIELD MAY 14,2005 

PHILLIPS, CODY TYLER B MAY 27,2002 FT WAINWRIGHT,AK TO LEONARD III & DANIELL VANDERLEE PHILLIPSLg-gparSOPHIE/LEO KUBASIK JUN 24,2002 

PHILLIPS, ELBERT WARNER D AUG 21,2004 SYRACUSE bGWNDA 11/26/31;parWARNER CHAS/LOIS ANNA(MILLER);wELIZABETH J CLARK AUG 24,2004 

PHILLIPS, ELIZABETH A D JAN 10,2004 PERRYSBURG bCOLLINS 2/20/08;parCHAS/MINNIE(RIECKHOFF)TABER;hSETH d JAN 11,2004 

PHILLIPS, JUSTIN ERICK LEE B APR 26,2002 WESTFIELD TO FORREST Jr & BARBARA STEINHOFF PHILLIPS, RAILROAD AVE, STOCKTON MAY 12,2002 

PHILLIPS, KYLEE LYNN B JAN 18,2005 BRADFORD, PA TO JENNIFER SHEPARD & CHRISTOPHER PHILLIPS;gparJOHN/DONNA SHEPARD, FRE JAN 23,2005 

PHILLIPS, SANDRA K D JAN 04,2005 ROCHESTER bSILV CRK 10/31/41;parDANIEL/CLAIRE(CHRIST)VanVLACK;hTHOMAS W JAN 06,2005 

PIATEK, CHESTER F D DEC 27,2005 ERIE, PA bCHEEKTWGA 2/15/24;parANTHONY/MARY(COFTA)PIATEK;wVIOLET TRIPP DEC 28,2005 

PIAZZA, ELVA M D OCT 05,2002 ERIE, PA bRIPLEY 12/17/22;parCHAS W/PEARL(TESTRAKE)PRATT;2sons,2dau OCT 11,2002 

PIAZZA, MARILYN D JUL 27,2002 JAMESTOWN bLUDLOW PA 2/20/38;parPRESTON R/ALMA(TROUTNER)ATKINS;hNOFRIO P d2/25/95 JUL 29,2002 

PIAZZA, SAMUEL JOSEPH M NOV 01,2003 FREDONIA TO NICOLE SELL DAU WILLIAM & JOAN DOLAN SELL, DUNKIRK DEC 21,2003 

PICCOLO, ANDREW MADISON B JUL 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MARGARITA SOTO & SCOTT PICCOLO, FORESTVILLE AUG 01,2004 

PICKARD, DONN A D DEC 20,2004 STOCKTON bJSTWN 7/21/50;parARTHUR E/VIOLET(HALL)PICKARD;dauJILL DEC 21,2004 

PICKARD, FERN M OCT 20,1945 SINCLAIRVILLE TO JACK ABRAM, CELEBRATE 60TH ANNIVERSARY 20-Nov-05 

PICKARD, MILDRED L D JAN 18,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 11/16/26;parJOHN J/AMELIA BEGIER WENCEK;hDEAN H d9/16/97 JAN 19,2002 

PICKUP, J LEONE D JUN 20,2004 GERRY bRANDOLPH 6/23/18;parLEONE B/ELLA(HUBBARD);w1HELEN SMITH;1CANDIS POOL JUN 21,2004 

PICKUP, LUCILLE B D JAN 09,2003 GERRY bNAPOLI 12/18/06;parOTIS/LIDA(WAITE)BOARDMAN;hEVERETT d 11/24/80 JAN 11,2003 

PICOU, KRISTON RENEE M 4 MOS AGO ATLANTA, GA TO MARK MATESEVAC SON SUSAN K MATESEVAC, SILVER CREEK/LATE MICHAEL MAY 01,2005 

PIEDE, ANGELINA CHRISTINE B SEP 13,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER & TONIA KUZARA PIEDE, DUNKIRK SEP 17,2005 

PIEDE, FREDERICK THOMAS II M AUG 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO AMY CASTELLANA DAU THOMAS VINCENT & JOAN CASTELLANA, FREDONIA OCT 21,2001 

PIEDE, MIA ROSE B FEB 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER THOMAS & TONIA MARIE KUZARA PIEDE, CENTRAL AVE, DUNK FEB 23,2003 

PIEDE, REBECCA LYNN B MAY 25,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO FREDERICK T & AMY B CASTELANNA PIEDE, FREDONIA JUN 03,2004 

PIEHL, RICHARD H D AUG 19,2003 DUNKIRK bFRED 4/6/24;parHERMAN C/HESSIE(BULL)PIEHL;wMARGARET(RANSOM) AUG 20,2003 

PIEMME, LILLIAN M NOV 28,1943 CHEEKTOWAGA TO DAVID FIEGL; att: GLADYS BAGACUS & BLAINE LITTLE JAN 18,2004 

PIENTA, DOROTHA E D FEB 14,2003 IRVING bDUNK 6/9/14;parPETER/ROSE(FALK)PLEVA;hHENRY J d FEB 16,2003 

PIENTA, VIRGINIA D NOV 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/30/22;parCASIMER/PAULINE PIGLOWSKI;hEDWARD J NOV 04,2003 
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PIENTA, WILLIAM M OCT 23,2004 ORCHARD PARK TO MARITZA HANGEN DAU LLOYD HANGEN & BARBARA HANGEN, ORCHARD PRK JAN 02,2005 

PIERCE, CHASE EDWARD B OCT 16,2005 WESTFIELD TO BRANDON PIERCE & HEATHER REESE, SINCLAIRVILLE OCT 25,2005 

PIERCE, CONSTANCE D APR 14,2004 IRVING bGWNDA 4/9/32;parCORNELIUS/RUBY(JIMERSON)WATERMAN;broGARY SCHINDLER APR 16,2004 

PIERCE, DRAKE BURTON B NOV 10,2004 WESTFIELD TO DERRICK & CASEY KELLY PIERCE, STOCKTON NOV 18,2004 

PIERCE, DYLAN MICHAEL PIERCE B DEC 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARCI WATERMAN & BRIAN PIERCE, STRAIGHT RD, FORESTVILLE DEC 27,2002 

PIERCE, ETHAN SCOTT-LEE B JAN 20,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KIMBERLEY BRANT & DARREL PIERCE, GOWANDA FEB 05,2004 

PIERCE, GERALD L D JUN 27,2001 WESTFIELD bSCIO 7/13/35;parBYRON/EDNA(SCHRADER);wCATHERINE(WALTERS) JUN 28,2001 

PIERCE, HUGH V D JAN 25,2003 BUFFALO bIRVING 6/4/34;parSHERMAN/RUBY KENNEDY;wSHIRLEY GODSBEY;comMARY BRITT JAN 27,2003 

PIERCE, JILLIAN JANE B JAN 17,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO DIANE DONK & JEFFERSON PIERCE, BARBER RD, STOCKTON JAN 31,2002 

PIERCE, KAYLEIGH ANN B FEB 25,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO BRIAN PIERCE & MARCI WATERMAN, WHITAKER RD, FORESTVILLE FEB 28,2001 

PIERCE, MARGARET J D SEP 21,2003 BRADFORD, PA bGWNDA;parANDREW W/MADGE M MacLAUGHLIN;hDR JACK R PIERCE d SEP 26,2003 

PIERCE, VERNICE "DODLE" D OCT 05,2002 CATT INDIAN RESV ae83;bronSAIDES & PAUL PIERCE;fos-sonBURT PARKER; RETIRED NURSE OCT 06,2002 

PIERSON, DONAVEN AUSTIN B SEP 27,2001 DUNKIRK TO AMBER PIERSON, E 8th ST JAMESTOWN OCT 16,2001 

PIERSON, LAURA FRANCES D APR 21,2004 RICHFIELD SPRINGS bGLOVERSVL 12/27/07;parWALTER/CHRISTINA(RICH)CONGDON;hGORDON D d'62 APR 23,2004 

PIESZAK, LILLIAN X RECENTLY DUNKIRK FIVE GENERATION PHOTO:PROCTOR/GROVER, CONRAD PIESZAK JAN 27,2002 

PIETRANTONI, SATURNINA M JUL 05,2003 CLARENCE TO MARK MILLONZI SON RONALD & DIANE MILLONZI, FREDONIA SEP 14,2003 

PIETRKIEWICZ, JOS & TERRY M SEP 18,1954 DUNKIRK SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

PIETRKIEWICZ, KAYLA MAE B AUG 06,2004 BUFFALO TO JOSEPH & TRISHA JOHNSON PIETRIKIEWICZ;gparLELAND/JANICE JOHNSON,FRE AUG 29,2004 

PIETRO, AARON J M JUN 08,2002 HOLY TRINITY CH TO HEATHER KUZARA DAU BARNEY Jr & LINDA KUZARA SEP 15,2002 

PIETRO, GRACE EMILY B JUN 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH & MARY BOROWCZYK PIETRO, DERBY JUN 12,2003 

PIETRO, ROSE A D JUL 03,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/14/32;parJOSEPH/JOSEPHINE CRISE PIETRO JUL 05,2001 

PIGLOWSKI, SUZANNE M AUG 07,2004 DUNKIRK TO CHRISTOPHER MICHALAK SON RICHARD MICHALAK, DUNKIRK DEC 12,2004 

PILARSKI, NORBERT D FEB 23,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/17/30;parJOS/HELEN(KACZMAREK);wNANCY LENT FEB 25,2002 

PILAWSKI, MARIAN H D JAN 31,2003 FREWSBURG bBFLO 1/9/31;parCALE/EDNA(BISHOP)HART;hJOSEPH Sr FEB 02,2003 

PILGRIM, HAZEL M D FEB 05,2003 COUNTY HOME bCORRY 7/2/10;parFRANK/JEANETTE(PITT)COVEY;hJACK d1964 FEB 06,2003 

PILLITTERI, JOSEPH SAMUEL III B MAY 01,2003 WESTFIELD TO JOSEPH SAMUELII & DIANA MAZZURCO PILLITTERI, JAMESTOWN MAY 14,2004 

PILON, ROBERT L D MAY 27,2002 DUNKIRK bSILV CRK 5/6/40;parJOHN/EDNA;wJANET(SKELLY)SAURIOL MAY 29,2002 

PILSKI, MICHAEL M SEP 20,2003 SO BUFFALO TO BONNIE SMITH DAU JEFFREY & SANDRA SMITH, IRVING NOV 02,2003 

PINCOSKI, EUGENE A D JUN 09,2001 DUNKIRK bSALAMANCA 2/20/22;parJOS/KATHERINE(GRUPA);wIRENE(CHRABASZ) JUN 10,2001 

PINE, DORA MAY D MAY 29,2001 GOWANDA bSILV CRK 5/15/17;parREX/VIOLET(LAWTON)KLEPFER;hTERENCE d JUN 01,2001 

PINE, ROBERT C M JUN 27,1953 DAYTON TO NORMA GABEL; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

PINIEWSKI, STANLEY J "JEFF" D JUN 17,2004 DUNKIRK bSHARPSBG PA 8/19/26;pSTANL'/MARY(HAZINSKI)wROSE M SOBSZAK d10/18/90 JUN 19,2004 

PINTO, LOUISE MARE D SEP 09,2004 BUFFALO bDUNK 3/12/15;parGEO/ROSIE VALONE;hJOHN d1969;twinCARMELLA SCOTT SEP 15,2004 

PINTO, ROSE MARE D NOV 16,2002 BUFFALO bWSTFLD 9/24/13;parANDREA/CARRIE(VALVO)IPPOLITO;hCHARLES d NOV 17,2002 

PIPHER, DENNIS E D AUG 25,2005 WESTFIELD bS GATE,CA 3/17/43;parEARL/EVA(AYERS);wLOUISE MATTHEWS AUG 27,2005 

PISARCIK, EDITH G D OCT 23,2001 JAMESTOWN bSINCLAIRVL 11/8/27;parHENRY/MAUDE SHIELDS BLACK;hALBERT J d4/20/82 OCT 24,2001 

PISONI, OTTO B (Rev) D MAY 17,2003 DuBOIS, PA bBROCKWAY PA 2/1/15;parOTTO/THERESA(GUARNATI)POSONI MAY 19,2003 

PISZEK, ROSALIE M D MAR 26,2005 BROOKS HOSP bFALCONER 9/10/20;parMANFRED/VINCENZA(LODATO)PIAZZA;hJOHN d2/11/73 MAR 29,2005 

PITTS, ABIGAIL EMILY B APR 08,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN Jr & AIESHA RHODA PITTS, FREDONIA APR 21,2004 

PITTS, JAMES E D DEC 04,2002 SINCLAIRVILLE bJSTWN 3/17/62;parBRUCE R PITTS/JEAN A HOLMAN MOORE;wMICHELLE JOHNSON DEC 06,2002 

PITTS, KELSEY ELIZABETH B DEC 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN Jr & AIESHA RHODA PITTS, CENTER RD, FREDONIA DEC 27,2002 

PIZZOLANTI, GENEVIEVE D APR 07,2004 TUCSON, AZ FORMERLY OF DUNK ae83;parMICHAEL/PAULINE(MACIEROWSKI)JUSKO;hJOHN APR 09,2004 

PLANTY, MICHAEL W D AUG 27,2001 CANANDAIGUA bOGDENSBURG 7/31/48;parSHIRLEY TUCKER PLANTY, BROCTON/CHARLES AUG 29,2001 

PLANTY, SHIRLEY M D NOV 25,2003 WESTFIELD bERIE 9/3/24;parHERBERT/MARIAN(LILLEY)TUCKER;hCHARLES d2001 NOV 26,2003 

PLATT, MILDRED M D OCT 06,2003 ARCADE bPOMFRET 3/23/21;parLESLIE S/FLORENCE M (WILCOX)MORRISON;hMERLE d11/1/97 OCT 08,2003 

PLAZA, VANESSA NICOLE B FEB 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHANNA MIRANDA & JOSEPH PLAZA Sr, LAKE SHORE DR, DUNKIRK MAR 01,2002 

PLOSKI, ANASTASIA LYNN B APR 03,2001 MOSCOW, RUSSIA ADOPTED BY GARTH & ERICA TIETZ PLOSKI, MEADVILLE PA  3/12/02; MAY 03,2002 
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PLOSKI, SAVANNAH SHOI B DEC 09,2005 MEADVILLE, PA TO GARTH & ERICA PLOSKI; gparERNEST & JACQUELINE TIETZ, SILVER CREEK DEC 25,2005 

PLUMB, RALPH "SAM" D MAY 27,2005 WESTFIELD bSHERMAN 8/19/09;parHARVEY/PEARL(SHORE);wIRENE WATERS MAY 31,2005 

PLUMEY, FELIX D AUG 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 3/28/22;parJUAN PLUMEY/MARIA MORALES;wBERNICE d1966 AUG 10,2002 

PLUMMER, JOSEPH R D JUL 23,2004 SILVER CREEK bANGOLA 3/29/10;parJOS/MARY(BALOMA);wTINA(COSTANZA JUL 25,2004 

PLUMMER, NORMAN CARL D DEC 15,2001 IRVING ae83;;burFORESTVILLE CEMETERY, PROSPECT RD DEC 18,2001 

PLUMSTEAD, RONALD RICHARD D DEC 04,2005 PERRYSBURG bBFLO 12/12/47;parWM/RUTH(MEINKE)PLUMSTEAD DEC 17,2005 

PLUNKETT, ANGELL SARAH B NOV 23,2002 WESTFIELD TO PHILIP D Jr & REBECCA FIRLEY PLUNKETT, STOCKTON HARTFIELD RD, STOCKTN NOV 29,2002 

POCHYLSKI, JANE P D MAR 06,2002 IRVING bDUNK;parMARCEL/SOPHIE WILEMSKI;3dau,1son MAR 08,2002 

PODCHASKY, JOHN D JAN 04,2002 WESTFIELD bEYNON PA 1/5/15;parADAM/MARY(OPANOVIOR);wMYRTLE MARTIN d8/31/97 JAN 10,2002 

POGORZELSKI, RAYMOND J D JUL 11,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/6/31;parFRANK/VIRGINIA(WYSOCKI);wSANDRA PATTI JUL 12,2003 

POGORZELSKI, RAYMOND J D NOV 08,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/10/59;parRAYMOND J/SANDRA(PATTI);wBRENDA ODEBRALSKI NOV 10,2004 

POKOJ, ADAM WAYNE B DEC 13,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON POKOJ & SARAH SKINNER, FORESTVILLE DEC 20,2005 

POKOJ, ANTHONY M JUL 14,1951 DUNKIRK, NY TO MARGARET SEKULA; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

POKOJ, ANTHONY & MRS M JUL 14,1951 DUNKIRK CELEBRATE 50TH AUG 19,2001 

POKOJ, MARY E D MAY 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP bEVANS MILLS 6/18/15;parRAYMOND RADIGAN/FLORA(KELLER)SHEAR MAY 23,2005 

POKOJ, MONICA MARIE B JUN 12,2001 DUNKIRK TO RICHARD & GINGER FARNHAM POKOJ, LAKE SHORE DR E, DUNKIRK JUN 20,2001 

POKRZYWKA, GENEVIEVE R D FEB 23,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 1/1/09;parPETER/CECELIA(GASZYNSKI)LOKIETEK;hJOSEPH d1990 FEB 24,2005 

POLAKOWSKI, ROSE SLIWA D SEP 03,2002 DES PLAINES, IL TWIN SISTER OF STANELY SLIWA, DUNKIRK SEP 20,2002 

POLAND, LAURIE ANN M OCT 11,2003 ALBION, NY TO BRUCE TORRENCE SON GERALD & LORRRAINE TORRENCE, ALMOND NY MAY 09,2004 

POLAND, WALTER G D SEP 29,2004 FREDONIA bFRED 7/16/30;parLOUIS/EMMA(DENEA)POLAND;sibsALICE BORES, RICHD POLAND SEP 30,2004 

POLASIK, CLEMENT M "SPOTTY" D MAR 04,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 4/13/14;parANDREW/LOTTIE(KLOSZCZYNSKI);wMARY WALAS MAR 05,2005 

POLASIK, JOHN C D JUL 03,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/18/45;parCLEM/MARY;wSHARON M JUL 05,2004 

POLASIK, RICHARD Jr M D3C 28,2002 FREDONIA TO STEPHANIE PULVINO DAU ROY & JEAN PULVINO, DUNKIRK APR 06,2003 

POLECHETTI, KRISTIN MARIE M JUL 10,2004 ORCHARD PARK TO PAUL GERNATT Jr SON PAUL D & ANNETTE GERNATT, SPRINGVILLE JUL 11,2004 

POLICELLA, FRANK S D AUG 01,2001 ROCHESTER, NY bN CASTLE PA 9/29/18;parANTHONY/MARY(ROSS);wGRACE AUG 02,2001 

POLISOTO, BRENDA LEE M SEP 01,2001 BURLINGTON, KY TO MICHAEL KEENEY SON M/M RALPH KEENEY, PADUCAH, KY DEC 30,2001 

POLISOTO, GINA MARIE (Dr) M OCT 15,2005 DUNKIRK TO SCOTT ATWELL SON DEBBIE ATWELL & JEFFREY ATWELL, BOTH OF LATHAM NOV 20,2005 

POLISOTO, ROSEANN D NOV 28,2004 ORCHARD PARK bDUNK 7/29/21;parJAMES/ANGELINE(SALINARDO)MANNO;hSAMUEL d1/8/90 NOV 30,2004 

POLITO, GRACE C D OCT 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/16/17;parCHAS/ANNA(RIZZO)POLITO OCT 17,2005 

POLITOWSKI, FLORENCE V D SEP 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 9/29/16;parJOHN/MARY(MICHALSKI)CHOJNACKI;hFRANK A d & ALLEN A d SEP 09,2002 

POLIZZI, STEPHANIE D JAN 09,2004 LAKEWOOD bOLYPHANT PA 12/4/22;parWM/DORA(LANGZO)YAREMCHAK;hMICHAEL C d JAN 27,2004Q 

POLLY, FRANCES H D MAR 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBELLS RUN PA 11/30/19;parTONY/RELIA(VANDERMARK)RICH;hEDWIN R MAR 06,2002 

POLOWY, DANIEL A M SEP 11,2004 BUFFALO TO KERI CRISCIONE DAU DAVID & MARJORIE CRISCIONE, FREDONIA DEC 05,2004 

POLOWY, DANIEL S D MAR 29,2003 WESTFIELD bDUNK 9/19/20;parVINCENT/MARY(WISNIEWSKI);wDOROTHY SZOPINSKI APR 01,2003 

POLOWY, EDMUND C D SEP 12,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 7/25/14;parVINCENT/MARY(WISNIEWSKI);wJULIA(DACH) SEP 13,2002 

POLOWY, JOHN RICHARD D JUL 16,2005 EUSTIS, FL bDUNK 5/11/53;parJOHN J/MARY ANN(FELLINGER);chJEFFREY & JENNIFER JUL 28,2005 

POLOWY, JULIA BERNICE D MAY 19,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/10/16;parSTEFAN TARNOWSKI/VALERIE(DOROSZ)DACH;hEDMUND C d MAY 20,2003 

POLVINO, BENEDETTA "BETTY" D AUG 09,2004 IRVING bSTEUBENVL OH;parDONATO/MARIA(CIGESA)FACCINTO;hCHAS;sonR GOMBAR AUG 10,2004 

POLVINO, SAMUEL S Jr D FEB 05,2001 IRVING, NY bDUNK 8/29/43;parSAMUEL S/AGNES(KRAFT);wCAROL(TADT) FEB 06,2001 

POMICHTER, BEATRICE ROSE D AUG 22,2005 AMHERST bBFLO ae85; hJOSEPH C d1/26/2002;sonJOSEPH P SEP 06,2005 

POMICHTER, JOSEPH C D JAN 26,2002 BUFFALO wBEATRICE R HARTEL JAN 29,2002 

POMPO, VINCENT J M NOV 03,2001 FREDONIA TO MELINDA McMINN DAU ROBERT & CAROLYN McMINN, FREDONIA DEC 16,2001 

POMROY, BROOKE A D NOV 24,2004 SHERIDAN bPHOENIX AZ 8/25/87;parJOEL D/DRISTIN A MAPEL POMROY; AUTO ACCIDENT NOV 27,2004 

PONCE, TYLER JEREMY B MAY 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JEREMY PONCE & MEDONDA RICE, RIPLEY MAY 21,2005 

PONKA, ELIZABETH ANN M JUN 30,2001 JAMESTOWN TO SCOTT CHRISTENSEN SON J ROBERT & SANDRA CHRISTIANSON, JAMESTOWN OCT 07,2001 

POOR, WILLIAM G D MAR 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP bIPSWICK MA 9/16/18;parHAROLD/DAISY;wJUNE SULLIVAN MAR 10,2003 

POPARD, ROBERT W D JAN 31,2001 IRVING, NY bBFLO 8/22/15;parDANIEL/EVA(JOHNSON);wFLORENCE(HOFFER;burBALLTOWN FEB 02,2001 
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POPE, MARGARET RESTIVO D AUG 31,2001  OF HAMBURGh1WM MOSSMAN;;hLLOYD d;MEMORIAL AT OLMC,SILVER CRK SEP 05,2001 

POPIELARZ, GLORIA D JUL 23,2004 CHEEKTOWAGA bN FALLS 8/6/50;parRAYMOND/CONNIE(DIAZ)ESPINA;hANTHONY JUL 25,2004 

POQUADECK, LOUISE D MAR 08,2001 GOWANDA, NY bSILV CRK 8/30/17;parGEO/LOUISE(HANMANN)GUENTHER;hSTAN Sr d MAR 09,2001 

PORPIGLIA, ANTHONY J D FEB 08,2001 DUNKIRK, NY b6/24/25;parJOS/JENNIE(LAGANA);wANGELINE(RICOTTA) FEB 09,2001 

PORPIGLIA, CHARLES & MARY A M OCT 30,1954 SACRED HEART SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

PORPIGLIA, FRANCES M 1942 HOLY TRINITY CH SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

PORPIGLIA, JAIMEE M JUN 28,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO BRIAN GUSTAFSON SON PATRICK & KAREN GUSTAFSON, BEMUS POINT AUG 17,2003 

PORPIGLIA, LUCAS FORD B SEP 05,2001 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL & RHONDA BUTLER PORPIGLIA, DOVE ST, DUNKIRK SEP 29,2001 

PORPIGLIA, MICHAEL VICTOR B OCT 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & RHONDA BUTLER PORPIGLIA, DOVE ST, DUNKIRK NOV 07,2002 

PORPIGLIA, SIERA JOY B JUN 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLES PORPIGLIA & PAMELA GRAF-PORPIGLIA, DUNKIRK JUN 12,2004 

PORTER, DOROTHY E D MAR 07,2004 IRVING bDUNK 9/26/15;parDANIEL/CLARA(MEYERS)MEYER;hC JOSEPH d 31MAY1990 MAR 08,2004 

PORTER, ELMA C D MAR 22,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bCHEEKTOWGA 10/27/09;parCHAS/CAROLINE(DEHN)GLOSS;hCLIFFORD d1974 MAR 24,2001 

PORTER, EZIER JAMEL LAFRAZIER B NOV 21,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHANIE PORTER, MAIN ST, DUNKIRK DEC 05,2001 

PORTER, FLORENCE MAY D FEB 22,2002 CHAPEL HILL, NC bENG ae94;hHARRY WM PORTER, FORMER PRESIDENT OF FREDONIA STATE MAR 05,2002 

PORTER, G HAROLD D FEB 19,2004 ERIE, PA bONT 12/1/1908;parGEO S/FLORENCE E(NORTHCOTT)wMARY BAKER ROUNDS d'99 FEB 22,2004 

PORTER, HARRY WILLIAM D JAN 17,2001 CHAPEL HILL, NC bSONYEA 9/30/10;parHARRY R/JESSIE(MURPHY);wFLORENCE MAY(PARTINGTON) JAN 23,2001 

PORTER, JENNIFER LYNNE M JUN 21,2003 FREDONIA TO SCOTT CHAPMAN SON M/M RICHARD CHAPMAN, FREDONIA SEP 21,2003 

PORTER, PRECIOUS B APR 25,2001 DUNKIRK TO WILSON PORTER Jr & DEBRA TELL, MAIN ST, DUNKIRK MAY 02,2001 

PORTER, STELLA D  FRIENDSWOOD, TX FORMERLY OF DEWITTVILLE ae85;fnrl St MARY'S, MAYVILLE MAR 23 MAR 20,2005 

PORTER-HOUCK, LUCILLE A D JAN 25,2003 LOCKPORT bJSTWN 6/20/14;parHENRY/ONA BITELY;h1ERNEST PORTER d1960;hLEE d1989 JAN 27,2003 

POST, TYLER DEAN B MAY 18,2005 WESTFIELD TO VERN I Jr & JANELLE BAILEY POST, MAYVILLE MAY 24,2005 

POSTELL, WALTER & LIZZIE M OCT 17,1954 MARSHALLVILLE, GA CELEBRATE 50th AT FRIENDSHIP BAPTIST CHURCH IN DUNKIRK NOV 07,2004 

POSTOLOWSKI, JENNIFER M JUL 26,2002 THAYER HILL TO ADAM THORNTON SON DAVID & GALE THORNTON, PORTLAND AUG 25,2002 

POTTER, JOHN R D SEP 19,2004 RIPLEY bMONTOUR FALLS 1/12/39;parCHAS L/LELA(BLANCHARD);wLANA ATWATER SEP 21,2004 

POTTER, WARD M OCT 11,1958 FREDONIA TO DOROTHY MERRILL DAU JENNESS &  HELEN MERRILL, FREDONIA; 45th DEC 07,2003 

POWELL, DAVID F M FEB 14,2003 DERBY TO HOLLY S CZERWINSKI DAU RICHARD & SUSAN CZERWINSKI, DUNKIRK MAR 02,2003 

POWELL, DOROTHY V D JUL 01,2002 FT MEYERS, FL b1909;parHARTMAN.IDA POWELL;MORSE FNRL HOME, BROCTON SEP 08,2002 

POWELL, ELENOR R D JUL 28,2004 WESTFIELD bPORTLAND 4/18/28;parFRANK.PEARL(SMITH)RAYNOR;hIRVING JUL 30,2004 

POWELL, JENNIE D DEC 09,2001 KENNEDY, NY bAUSTIN PA 8/4/18;parJOHN/MARY BRINK BATEAU;hROGER d12/2/99 DEC 11,2001 

POWELL, JOSHUA KEVIN B MAY 19,2001 WESTFIELD TO KEVIN & FAITH JESIONOWSKI POWELL, RT 20, PORTLAND MAY 26,2001 

POWERS, CONSTANCE A D JUL 03,2003 AMHERST bSALAMANCA 3/11/13;parBENJ/AMELIA(JAROSZ)BALUS;hPETER J d11/21/2001 JUL 11,2003 

POWERS, MARGIE J D DEC 14,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 4/1/53;parEDWIN/ISOLA(RICKARD)WALLIN;hKEVIN J;3ch,MARK MORRISON DEC 16,2002 

POWERS, PETER J D NOV 21,2001 WALLA WALLA,WA bDUNK 6/3/15;parVALENTINE/AMELIA(HERDZIK);wCONSTANCE BALUS NOV 24,2001 

POWERS, VICTOR V "RED" D JUN 11,2002 GOWANDA bCATT 8/7/11;parJOHN/ALICE(CONNORS);wPHYLLIS R JOHNSON d10/28/86 JUN 13,2002 

POWESKI, DAVID EDWARD M SEP 24,2004 FAIRFAX, CA TO AMY HESS DAU DAVID T HESS/LATE SUSAN DEC 12,2004 

POWESKI, HARRY S D JUN 25,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/26/23;parVALENTINE/AMELIA(HERZIK);wVERONICA d4/23/99 JUN 28,2005 

POWLESS, LOU VERNA D MAY 11,2001 CATT INDIAN RESV ae79;neeWARRIOR;hBENJAMIN ROBERT MAY 13,2001 

POZANTIDIS, CHERYL L M MAY 15,2004 BUFFALO TO MICHAEL TALBONE SON SALVATORE & MARIE TALBONE, DUNKIRK AUG 15,2004 

POZZO, PETER M JUL 30,2005 BROWN SUMMIT, NC TO TARA MIGA DAU DON & NANCY JAGGIE, GREENSBORO NC OCT 09,2005 

PRATT, ANDREW CHARLES B MAR 08,2005 GLEN ALLEN, VA TO MARK & MARI PRATT;gparNANCY TAAFE, SILVER CREEK & CHAS PRATT MAR 13,2005 

PRATT, LOIS O D SEP 26,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLE 6/27/27;parWALTER/ALTA(DAVENPORT)PURDUE;hROBERT C d10/24/2001 SEP 27,2005 

PRATT, ROBERT C D OCT 24,2001 RIPLEY bRIPLEY 6/19/25;parCHAS W/PEARL(TESTRAKE);wLOIS PERDUE NOV 01,2001 

PREIN, MADELINE ROSE D JUN 29,2004 PHOENIX, AZ bSPRINGERVL AZ ae14;parLORI MORSE/MARK PREIN;auntANNE ROGGERBAUM JUL 07,2004 

PREISS, MAVIS "MARIE" D MAY 29,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 6/5/49;parMATHEW/DOROTHY(LINCOLN)FREEMAN;h1WYMAN VICK;2DALE MAY 31,2005 

PRENATT, ZACHARY W D AUG 09,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/27/84;parPIERRE PRENATT/MARGARET O'NEILL THIES; AUTO ACCIDENT AUG 11,2002 

PRESS, SHARON RUTH D JAN 15,2004 FORESTVILLE bSHERMAN 2/9/40;parCLIFFORD/LAURA R(MOWER)RUGG;hGEORGE H JAN 17,2004 

PRESTO, AUSTIN SHANE B JUN 14,2001 DUNKIRK TO BRANDON & MAUREEN ALEXANDER PRESTO, UNION ST, WESTFIELD JUN 20,2001 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

142 

PREVET, LOUIS &  HELEN M SEP 23,1939  SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

PREVET, LOUIS J Sr D MAY 22,2005 COUNTY HOME bFLUSHING 11/6/14;parANGELO/MARIE(DeJAAGER);wHELEN(WILLMORE) MAY 24,2005 

PREVET, LUCY JEAN B MAY 31,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER & MELISSA FOLEY PREVET, VAN BUREN BAY JUN 04,2005 

PRICE, JANELL ELIZABETH M APR 16,2004 FORT MONROE, VA TO STEPHEN HERRING SON STEPHEN HERRING BRIDGWTR MA/LATE JOAN MARTIN JUN 06,2004 

PRICE, LILLIAN A D AUG 05,2003 WARREN, PA bBROCTON 6/16/19;parALBERT/LULU(HOLCOMB)JACKSON;hRev WAYNE B AUG 08,2003 

PRICE, LUCILLE C D SEP 01,2001 BALL PAVILION bSTOCKTON 4/18/11;parHARRY G/JOSEPHINE ANDERSON PRICE SEP 05,2001 

PRICE, MARSHALL M D MAR 01,2001 MESA, AZ bDUNK 11/20/24;parMARTIN/HELEN(STASKIEWICZ);wPEARL(SMITH) MAR 06,2001 

PRICE, OLIVER L (Capt,USNret) D APR 22,2002 AUSTIN, TX ae72;parLEON L/BEATRICE O;DHS 1947;wCAROLYN;broLEON D PRICE, DUNKIRK MAY 02,2002 

PRIES, DOROTHY A D DEC 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO ae50;parROBERT J/DOROTHY MARIE(FLANAGAN)PRIES;OF LILY DALE DEC 07,2005 

PRIESS, MARY V D MAR 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/13/23;parLEO/FLORENCE(SPINKS)GREEN;hROY J MAR 30,2004 

PRIEST, CASIMINA P D FEB 20,2002 IRVING ae83;parRUSSELL/FRANCES PECORARO;hWALTER d FEB 23,2002 

PRIEST, CORA MAE D FEB 18,2002 SILVER CREEK neeERB;hHERBERT;sonsJACK,TERRY,DICK WERNER FEB 20,2002 

PRIEST, DAVID G D MAR 13,2005 MURRAY, KY bSILV CRK 7/29/46;parWALTER/CASIMINA(PECORARO);2dau,1son MAR 22,2005 

PRIEST, ETHELYN M D APR 12,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bARKWRIGHT 9/5/14;parCHAS/SARAH(BARTH)PRIEST;FORMERLY OF HAMLET APR 13,2001 

PRIEST, JAMES W II D FEB 20,2005 WAYNESVILLE, NC FORMERLY OF FORESTVILLE & N COLLINS ae39;wMONICA GONZALEZ FEB 24,2005 

PRIEST, JOYCE E D JUL 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 12/1/39;parGEO/GRACE(GEHR)CHAMBERS;hALBERT W Sr d JUL 17,2003 

PRIEST, NORMA R D JAN 05,2001 GOWANDA, NY bDAYTON 7/21/33;parCHAS/BEATRICE(PRINCE)FISHER;hDONALD M JAN 06,2001 

PRIEST, WILLIAM RANDAL D JUL 17,2002 CATTARAUGUS bSPRNGVL 9/15/85;parRANDAL D/JANET K(PALMER)PRIEST JUL 18,2002 

PRIEUR, CORINNE E D JAN 05,2003 ASHVILLE bBFLO 12/13/26;parELMER D/MABEL N DRAKE BROWN;hRALPH R JAN 07,2003 

PRINCE, DELLA M D MAR 27,2005 COUNTY HOME bMEADVL PA 6/15/19;parARTHUR/ALMA(BUTTERFIELD)HENRY;hORLO d1992 MAR 30,2005 

PRINCE, DOROTHY D MAR 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSPOKANE WA 4/26/24;parWM C HURD/LILLIAN(CREIGHTON SIEMILLER;hNORRIS d74 MAR 07,2005 

PRINCE, LEE B D FEB 24,2005 CONEWANGO VALLEY bN ALBION 4/25/04;parMARTIN B/MILLIE A(ENGLISH);wILA ESTELLA OLMSTEAD d MAR 02,2005 

PRINGLE, KATHLEEN MAE D JUL 10,2005 LITHIA, FL b4/26/52;parWALTER/BETTY(RACINO)AMY;hALAN JUL 14,2005 

PRIOLETTE, JOSHUA DAVID B DEC 13,2001 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL & THERESA MANCUSO PRIOLETTE, BROCTON DEC 19,2001 

PRITCHARD, GERALD L D FEB 18,2003 SPRINGVILLE bNAPOLI 1/21/32;parHAROLD B/ALICE A(BERG);wARVOLLA R FEB 20,2003 

PRITCHARD, VINCIE D AUG 30,2002 ST PETERSBG, FL parANTHONY/MARY(PISA)SIRAGUSA;hMARK d; sisJESSIE HEID SEP 05,2002 

PRITTIE, ELAINE A D JUL 22,2005 ROSWELL PARK bMEADVL PA 4/15/41;parLEON/GRACE(PATTERSON)ANDERSON;hWAYNE JUL 24,2005 

PRIVATEER, DOROTHY D JAN 21,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 6/13/17;parTHOMAS/MARY POMPENDER;sonsCARL & GEORGE JAN 25,2002 

PRIVITERA, FRANCES D MAR 03,2002 WESTFIELD bFRED 6/10/13;parJOS/MARY(LeGRANO)PRIVITERA MAR 04,2002 

PRIVITERA, GRACE S D JUL 15,2004 FREDONIA bDUNK 12/23/23;parWALTER/HELEN(SALWINSKI)SOBKOWSKI;hSAM A d2/26/1992 JUL 16,2004 

PRIVITERA, JOSEPH & MRS M NOV 18,1933 SILVER CREEK AT OLMC CHURCH; CELEBRATE 68th ANNIVERSARY IN SILVER CREEK NOV 25,2001 

PRIVITERA, JOSEPH P Jr D AUG 10,2002 SILVER CREEK b2/20/10;parJOS P/ROSALIA(MUSCARELLA);wJOSEPHINE M VALLA AUG 12,2002 

PRIVITERA, JOSEPHINE M D JAN 14,2003 IRVING b6/6/14;parPHILLIP/MARY(NICHE)VALLA;hJOSEPH d8/10/02 JAN 15,2003 

PRIVITERA, JOSEPHINE S D NOV 01,2002 IRVING bSILV CRK 5/29/12;parANTONIO/ANGELINE CUCCIA;h1FRANK PANZARELLA;hBENJ NOV 02,2002 

PROBST, MATTHEW CURTIS M JUN 07,2003 NORTH EAST, PA TO KAREN LAEMMERHIRT DAU ROY & CAROL LAEMMERHIRT, NORTH EAST DEC 07,2003 

PROBST, MICHELLE LYNN M MAY 21,2005 RIPLEY TO WILLIAM GARRETT SON WILLIAM & DAWN GARRETT OF ST ALBANS, WV JUL 24,2005 

PROCKNAL, ALEX JOSEPH B NOV 25,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JOEL & MICHELLE BARDO PROCKNAL, SILVER CREEK DEC 07,2004 

PROCKNAL, JOEL M AUG 11,2001 SILVER CREEK TO MICHELLE BARDO DAU LAWRENCE & BERNADETTE BARDO, SILVER CREEK OCT 21,2001 

PROCTOR, CADAN JAMES B FEB 21,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS J Jr & LISA M KAMMER PROCTOR, MAYVILLE MAR 09,2005 

PROCTOR, EARL R D JUN 23,2005 GOWANDA bBRIDGTON ME 7/28/54;parCLARENCE/PAULINE(LOWE)PROCTOR JUN 25,2005 

PROL, BRIAN R M JUL 20,2002 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO JILL MROWKA DAU GARY & RITA MROWKA, DUNKIRK OCT 13,2002 

PROPER, GERTRUDE L D JAN 09,2004 WESTFIELD b4/5/18;parJAMES/RUTH(DRAKE)CAVE;hRAYMOND;h1CLARENCE LOCEY d JAN 11,2004 

PROPER, JACOB M JUL 17,2004 CATTARAUGUS TO AMBER MANNING DAU RALPH & PAULINE MANNING, CATTARAUGUS NOV 14,2004 

PROPER, JASON M JULY 24,2004 VAN BUREN BAY TO CALDWELL BARNARD DAU BETTY BARNARD, VAN BUREN/LATE TRISTRAM AUG 08,2004 

PROPER, RICHARD REUEL D APR 03,2002 SARATOGA SPR bGRAND VAL PA 5/24/20;parREUEL OTTO/CECELIA(HESCH);wJANET SAMUELSON d APR 04,2002 

PROSNEICK, KEVIN JOHN M AUG 20,2005 PORTLAND TO MELISSA EDDY DAU M/M ROBERT EDDY, FREDONIA NOV 27,2005 

PROUDMAN, ALEXANDRIA RENEE B SEP 07,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO DESIREE PROUDMAN & SAMUEL QUINONES, EDEN SEP 13,2002 
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PROUTY, MELYSSA JACQUELINE B MAY 25,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO TIMOTHY & LYSSA PROUTY, WEST VALLEY JUN 10,2002 

PROVENZO, JAMES "HOGAN" D JAN 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK parJOHN/LAURA;wMARY MESSERE JAN 25,2002 

PROVENZO, MARY D OCT 30,2005 BUFFALO b1/22/13;parJOHN/CARMELLA MESSERE;hJAMES PROVENZO (HOGAN) NOV 03,2005 

PROWELLER, THELMA S D NOV 21,2002 GERRY GRAVESIDE SERVICE, WILLOWBROOK CEMETERY, DUNKIRK, NOV 25 NOV 24,2002 

PRYLL, BRANDI LEE B JAN 15,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO BRENNER PRYLL & JENNIFER JOY, WATER ST, FORESTVILLE JAN 23,2001 

PRYLL, BRETT A D MAR 29,2002 FREDONIA bDUNK 1/1/69;parTHEODORE PRYLL/BARBARA POWELL;1dau MAR 31,2002 

PRYLL, BROOKLYN E B SEP 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT C HARLACH & ALLISON R PRYLL, SINCLAIRVILLE OCT 06,2005 

PRYLL, RACHEL ELIZABETH B OCT 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO BRENNER & JENIFFER JOY PRYLL, FREDONIA OCT 11,2003 

PRYLL, STEVE &B PAULINE M JUN 12,1977 ST MARY'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

PRZYBYCIEN, CAROLYN GRACE B MAY 06,2004 BUFFALO TO JOHN & ALICE PRZYBYCIEN;gpraPHYLLIS JONES/DAVID HOLSER;MIKE PRZYBYC JUN 10,2004 

PRZYBYCIEN, LAUREN ROSE B JUL 08,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN & KAREN PIROWSKI PRZYBYCIEN, FREDONIA JUL 25,2004 

PRZYBYCIEN, MEREDITH EMILY B JUL 14,2001 BUFFALO TO ALICE & JOHN PRZYBYCIEN, SHERIDAN;gparPHYLLIS JONES & DAVID HOLSER SEP 03,2001 

PRZYBYLA, ALVIN & MARTHA M FEB 14,1942 ST HYACINTH'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

PRZYBYLA, MARTHA M D DEC 07,2001 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/28/24;parIGNATIUS/VICTORIA ANDRZEWSKI CZEKANSKI;hALVIN F d DEC 09,2001 

PRZYTULA, STEPHEN M JAN 20,1913 ST HEDWIG'S TO ANTONINA KRYLOWICZ; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

PRZYTULA, THOMAS STEPHEN D MAR 03,2004 PORTLAND bDUNK 5/25/82;parLUCINDA LAVER/STEPHEN PRZYTULA;gmotMAXINE SEEKINGS MAR 05,2004 

PTAK, BETH A M JUL 19,2003 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL McINTYRE SON M/M DAVID McINTYRE, PORTLAND AUG 31,2003 

PTAK, TYLER SCOTT B FEB 27,2003 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL & ROBYN REED PTAK, 3rd ST, WESTFIELD MAR 07,2003 

PUCCI, MARY N D MAR 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFREDONIA 8/23/14;parCHAS/MARIA(CHIMERA)GUGINO;hCARL L d1/7/72 MAR 05,2003 

PUCCIARELLI, FORTUNATO & GIOC M APR 30,1955 SALERNO, ITALY  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

PUCCI-SCHAEFER, ALEXANDRA B SEP 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TODD SCHAEFER & KATHRYN PUCCI-SCHAEFER, FREDONIA SEP 20,2003 

PUCH, BRIAN M JUN 14,2003 BROCTON TO ELIZABETH LEGGETT DAU ROBERT & LINDA LEGGETT, WILSON SEP 28,2003 

PUFFER, BERTHA M D JAN 01,2002 FARNHAM bBFLO 6/8/27;parWM/FLORENCE PAQUETTE KUMROW;hRICHARD P d JAN 02,2002 

PUGH, EUGENE E D MAR 04,2005 ERIE, PA bW VA 1/7/18;parERNEST B/ADA(COGAR);wILENE CARPENTER MAR 07,2005 

PULCI, PAULINE L D SEP 24,2004 ST PETERSBURG, FL bJSTWN 6/2/32;parJAMES/EUNICE(WILLSON)WILSON;hLOUIS d9/18/89 SEP 27,2004 

PULVINO, JOSEPHINE D MAY 13,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/18/15;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE(ALLESSI)YERICO;hJOHN d MAY 15,2005 

PULVINO, MARY G D MAR 17,2004 ERIE, PA b12/8/20;parANTONIA LIMA & SALVATORE SASSO;hGABRIEL d1996 OCT 21,2005 

PULVINO, ROY & JEAN M JUL 03,1954  OF DUNKIRK; CELEBRATE 50th OCT 10,2004 

PULVINO, STEPHANIE M DEC 28,2002 FREDONIA TO RICHARD POLASIK Jr SON RICHARD & MARY POLASIK, DUNKIRK APR 06,2003 

PUMFORD, EMMA KATE B SEP 02,2001 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN & LORI KNEPSHIELD PUMFORD, JAMESTOWN SEP 07,2001 

PURDY, GABRIELLA DIANE B MAY 09,2003 BROOKS HOSPITAL TO KENNETH WARREN &KIMBERLIE ANN BURLISON PURDY, SILVER CREEK MAY 23,2003 

PUROL, BLANCHE D JUN 06,2004 DUNKIRK b4/7/22;parCONSTAINE/ANNA(BEIGER)PUROL - ORCOTT-TIMKO FUNERAL HOME - DUNKIRK JUN 08,2004 

PUROL, BLANCHE D D MAY 22,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK;parCASIMER/MARY(KURGAN)KALETA;hARTHUR MAY 24,2002 

PUROL, JACOB LEO B APR 14,2004 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN R & JULL M PUROL, DUNKIRK MAY 14,2004 

PUROL, JULIE M JUL 26,2003 1ST UNITED METHODIST TO MICHAEL SEK SON KEN & PAM SEK, DUNKIRK DEC 28,2003 

PURTELL, DONALD J D MAR 08,2003 SYRACUSE, NY bDUNK 7/3/39;parWM/CHARLOTTE(TAYLOR);wCAROLE MEDCALFE MAR 11,2004 

PUSATERI, NICHOLAS MICHAEL M FEB 17,2004 LAS VEGAS, NV TO PATTIE TOLBERT DAU JEAN TOLBERT HALLMARK, DUNK/LATE JIMMIE TOLBERT FEB 29.2004 

PUTNAM, ALFRED L Phd D MAR 11,2004 DUNE ACRES, IL bDUNK 3/10/16;parEDWIN/HELEN(LUNT);wMARYANN GABARINO m4/29/66 MAR 18,2004 

PUTNAM, ELIZABETH C D APR 01,2004 GERRY bSCOTLND 4/30/04;pJOS/SUSAN POTTS CLAYTON;hMARK d1990;sonJON POSSEHL APR 03,2004 

PUTNAM, MILTON R (Rev) D SEP 13,2001 LAKE WALES, FL bSTOCKTON 11/12/21;parWM/LILLIAN(WATERMAN);wNORMA E SMITH SEP 18,2001 

PUTNAM, RUBY HOLMES D JAN 29,2002 COLLINSVILLE, CT bJSTWN 10/21/12;parROCHARD/BESSIE(NICHOLS)HOLMES;hDONALD dJUNE 1984 MAY 

13,2002ARNOLD 

PYSZCZEK, STANLEY J D OCT 02,2002 IRVING bBFLO 4/25/23;parJOHN/TILLIE(LEPA);wDOROTHY GUTOWSKA OCT 03,2002 

QUACKENBUSH, PHYLLIS A D AUG 15,2004 CASSADAGA bHANOVER 11/27/25;parEDWARD/CARRIE(HILLIKER)GOULD;h1SWANSON;hHARLEN AUG 17,2004 

QUARELLO, JILL MARGARET M SEP 18,2004 SOUTHINGTON, CT TO CHRISTOPHER VanWEY SON RICHARD VanWEY & LATE PATRICIA MARCZYNSKI FEB 06,2005 

QUIGLEY, ERNESTINE TYLOCK D MAR 09,2001 BALDWINSVILLE bDUNK ae73;hJAMES E "RED" MAR 13,2001 

QUINN, LORRAINE E D MAY 24,2001 DUNKIRK bLOCKPORT 5/4/13;parIRVING/SUSIE(GORDN)DEMROW;hM GERALD d11/27/95 JUN 01,2001 
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QUINN, MACKENZIE RUTH B APR 10,2002  TO JIM & SUSAN QUINN, FREDONIA;gparCAROL JOHNSON, FREDONIA APR 22,2002 

QUINONES, DAUGHTER B OCT 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO WANDA QUINONES, DUNKIRK OCT 15,2003 

QUIST, GLADYS ROSE SMITH D DEC 01,2004 LARGO, FL FORMERLY OF LOWELL PLACE, FREDONIA;hARWOOD d1979 FEB 11,2005 

QUITER, MADISON CHRISTINE B APR 04,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO MELANIE GRAFTON, GOWANDA APR 14,2002 

RACINO, ELEANOR V D APR 19,2001 WESTFIELD bDUNK 9/24/18;parPAUL/MARY(DONST)GOLUBSKI;hALEXANDER "SANDY" d MAY 09,2001 

RACZEK, LEO J D NOV 25,2001 DAVENPORT, FL bDUNK 8/22/30;parJOS W/FLORENCE(LOKIETEK);wDOLORES KOKOCINSKI NOV 28,2001 

RADLEY, ALFRETTA R D AUG 15,2004 VOORHEES, NJ bROCHESTR ae95;MOTHER OF MARTHA L WOOLLEY OF FORESTVILLE AUG 18,2004 

RADLOFF, JACK R D AUG 15,2005 CLEVELAND, OH bFRED 5/30/23;parHERMAN/MARTHA(UTKE);wLINDA FLETCHER AUG 17,2005 

RADULUFF, CHARLOTTE K D FEB 25,2002 EDEN, NY neeVanSLYKE;hJOHN J FEB 28,2002 

RAFAN, NORMAN D JUN 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 8/7/33;parBARNEY/BERNICE(WIERCZYNSKI);wBARBARA KURAS JUN 29,2002 

RAGONA, LANA J M OCT 07,2001 WINTERPARK, FL TO CHARISTOPHER BURL SON DAVID & SHARON BURL, BRASHER FALLS, NY DEC 30,2001 

RAK, ETHEL D FEB 11,2003 IRVING bDUNK 6/19/28;parALBERT/EDNA(WOLLASTON)TIMMERMAN;hEDWARD FEB 12,2003 

RAK, PATTY M 07/24 SHERIDAN TO GARY DAMICO - 25TH ANNIVERSARY 08/05 

RAMETTA, JULIE ANN M JUL 16,2005 ALLEGHENY, PA TO BRIAN KRAMER SON DANNY & LINDA KRAMER, NORTH EAST PA JUL 10,2005 

RAMMELT, DAKOTA PAIGE B AUG 18,2005 WESTFIELD TO DAVID & CRISSY RAMMELT, RIPLEY AUG 24,2005 

RAMMELT, DYLAN ROBERT B JUN 30,2003 WESTFIELD TO CRISSY DORMAN & DAVID RAMMELT, ROUTE 5, RIPLEY JUL 09,2003 

RAMOS, JOSE FRANCISCO B DEC 20,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO ALICE COLON & JOSE RAMOS, RUGGLES ST, DUNKIRK JAN 03,2002 

RAMOS, JULIAN IVAN B MAR 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO APRIL D SHAW & JUSTO I RAMOS, MAIN ST, DUNKIRK MAR 22,2003 

RAMOS, MAURO D JUN 08,2002 SAN PAULO, BRAZIL FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK ae40;chCHRISTOPHER & ALYSSA, BOTH OF DUNKIRK JUN 12,2002 

RAMSEY, SATEUA MARIE ALINA B DEC 01,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO TRACENNA MONCRIEF & JEREMY RAMSEY, JAMESTOWN DEC 05,2001 

RANCKA, TAYLOR DANIEL B MAR 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO VENESIA BUTTS & JOSEPH RANCKA, KING ST, DUNKIRK MAR 21,2002 

RAND, ANNE L D DEC 16,2000 HAMMONTON, NJ FORMERLY OF FREDONIA;hB ROBERT d JAN 16,2001 

RANDAZZO, JOSEPHINE M D NOV 13,2003 BROOKS HOSP bCATT 2/14/28;parRALPH/HELENA(HABERER)PHILLIPS;hJOSEPH S d1971 NOV 15,2003 

RANDELL, GEORGE M MAR 02,2002 KEY WEST, FL TO CYNTHIA WILCOX DAU MARILYN TANNER, STOCKTON/LATE BYRON TANNER APR 28,2002 

RANER, HAILEY ELIZABETH B NOV 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT RANER & JACKIE LEWELLYN KELLEY, IRVING NOV 13,2004 

RANIERI, JESSICA M JUL 17,2004 LONG ISLAND TO JASON BUDNIEWSKI SON M/M GERALD BUDNIEWSKI, DUNKIRK SEP 12,2004 

RANNEY, ARTHUR Q D NOV 06,2004 WESTFIELD bCASSADAGA 10/8/14;parCLAARK/SADIE(SHEETS);wJEANIE RIGORGIATO d1994 NOV 08,2004 

RANNEY, DAVID G S D MAR 28,2001 BUFFALO, NY bTN CHAUT 4/8/50;parLEONARD J/HELMA(SHOEMAKER);2son;compJOANNA DICKER MAR 30,2001 

RANNEY, JULIA MAY B OCT 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & AMANDA STAUBER RANNEY, RAILROAD AVE, STOCKTON NOV 01,2003 

RANNEY, LEONARD J D   CALLING HOURS MAYVILLE FEB 1; BURIAL IN MAYVILLE CEMETERY JAN 31,2001 

RANNY, ANDRIA RAE B OCT 19,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & AMANDA RANNEY, STOCKTON OCT 31,2004 

RANSBURY, HELEN LOUISE D JUN 20,2001 DUNEDEN, FL bCLEVELAND 1/29/12;parANDREW P KAYES/LENA(KEOPKE)SMITH;hROBERTd1999 JUN 22,2001 

RANSOM, GILBERT E D JUL 08,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/23/28;parFRED/ELSIE(ISRAEL);wLILLIAN SKINNER JUL 09,2002 

RANSOM, KATHLEEN ANNE M DEC 13,2004 DUNKIRK TO DAVID REYNOLDS SON DAVID & MARY REYNOLDS, DUNKIRK APR 17,2005 

RASMUS, CHEYENNE ELIZABETH B DEC 09,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN & JENNIFER MORAN RASMUS, COLUMBUS AVE, DUNKIRK DEC 19,2001 

RAST, MARIA D FEB 26,2004 SOMERSET, KY chROSE ZBOCH, FREDONIA, HERMAN;fnrl DUNKIRK MAR 1; burFOREST HILL FEB 28,2004 

RATCHUK, ROSE NICHE D NOV 28,2003 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK ae82;parMARY/PETER NICHE;hEDWARD NOV 30,2003 

RATHBURN, LAWRENCE W D JAN 12,2002 MAYVILLE bBEAVER DAM PA 9/13/14;parTHOS/EVA(GRAVES);wLEAH HIGGS d5/20/97 JAN 15,2003 

RATHMAN, MILTON J D NOV 20,2001 BROOKS HOSP bN EAST 7/28/27;parMYRL/JESSIMAE(POWELL);wDOROTHY GRANT d 12/2/98 NOV 21,2001 

RATHMELL, SHIRLEY M D JUL 19,2002 SOUTH RIPLEY bERIE 11/18/35;parDONALD/PHYLLIS(STANLEY)HANSON;hJAMES H Jr JUL 20,2002 

RATZEL, LEOTA M D NOV 07,2004 IRVING bPERRYSBG 8/27/18;parSTANLEY/ESTHER LACEY;hROBERT d NOV 09,2004 

RATZEL, ROBERT W D NOV 05,2002 GOWANDA bANGOLA 6/10/15;parHERMAN/AMELIA(STOLTZ);wLEOTA LACEY NOV 07,2002 

RATZEL, WALTER H D JUL 08,2001 GOWANDA bANGOLA 2/14/08;parHERMAN/MARGT(SIEGEL);wFLORENCE A WALLER JUL 09,2001 

RAU, WAYNE K Jr D NOV 24,2002 TN HANOVER bBFLO 2/8/79;parWAYNE K RAU/MARY WRIGHT ALVAREZ; HIT BY TRAIN NOV 25,2002 

RAULS, ERIC MATHEW M MAY 21,2005 WILLIAMSVILLE TO CHERYL MYERS DAU ROY & JANICE MYERS, FREDONIA AUG 14,2005 

RAUPP, KAREN ELIZABETH M NOV 06,2004 MARYSVILLE, MI TO JACOB CLEVER SON MARLENE UTZ, JAMESTOWN/ARTHUR CLEVER, BEAR LK JAN 02,2005 

RAY, ADELAIDE P D MAR 04,2002 HOMESTEAD, FL? bCATT IND RESV 3/18/11;parGAYLORD/NETTIE R PARKER;hARNOLD d1987 MAR 08,2002 
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RAY, NAKOA LEE B DEC 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SHILA HAYNES HORNBURG & SENECA RAY, CONEWANGO VALLEY DEC 16,2003 

RAY, RYLEY LOGAN B OCT 23,2001 WESTFIELD TO DANIEL & LISA SIMPSON RAY, BUFFALO ST, JAMESTOWN NOV 07,2001 

RAYMOND, COLBY DONALD B JUN 27,2001 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN & DONYA LIBBY RAYMOND, CASSADAGA JUL04,2001 

RAYMOND, MARY F D MAR 31,2002 COUNTY HOME bFRED 11/27/17;parROY/MYREA UTEGG SHERMAN;hGLENN L Sr APR 01,2002 

RAYMOND, STEVEN MICHAEL Jr B NOV 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO APRIL McKINNEY & STEVEN RAYMOND, PARK ST, JAMESTOWN NOV 14,2002 

RAYNOR, BRYSON NATHANIEL B JUN 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JULIE PIERCE & STEVEN RAYNOR, DUNKIRK JUN 27,2003 

RAYNOR, EMMA L D JUN 29,2004 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 3/4/19;parWILLIA/EDNA RUTH(PHILLIPS)JOHNSON;hROBERT d8/12/95 JUL 02,2004 

RAYNOR, LORRAINE F D MAR 25,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 4/26/40;parHOWARD/FRANCES(RYCZKO)TOWN;hPAUL W MAR 26,2003 

RAYNOR, WILLIAM W Jr D DEC 24,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 9/3/67;parWM W.KAREN M(KAUFMAN)'3dau,2sons DEC 26,2001 

READ, JACK L D AUG 14,2003 GOWANDA, NY bFtERIE ONT 9/30/19;parJOHN/ANNA(OSBORN);ELEANOR(ROONEY) AUG 17,2003 

READ, MARILYN KAYE D JAN 12,2001 KISSIMMEE, FL parGALE/FRANCES FOSE;2sons;sisSHAREE CLAXTON, GOWANDA JAN 18,2001 

READING, BRAYDEN XAVIER B MAY 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO RYAN READING & KARIE PENCEK, DUNKIRK MAY 29,2005 

READING, MARY C D NOV 30,2005 CLEVELAND, OH age 80, neeYACKLIN;hVALENTINE H d DEC 03,2005 

READING, PATRICK CHARLES B MAY 29,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN & AUDREY READING, HAMLET ST, FREDONIA JUN 15,2002 

REARDON, CAITLYN MICHELLE B MAR 14,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO TODD REARDON & ROSEMARY MARCY, WESTFIELD MAR 21,2001 

REARDON, SHIRLEY A D JAN 10,2004 LAKEWOOD bWSTFLD 1/28/44;parLEON/ALTHEA(MILLER)REARDON JAN 13,2004 

REARICK, AMANDA K M MAY 30,2003 DAYTON, OH TO JASON MILLER SON BETTY MILLER, BROCTON/LATE RICHARD JUL 20,2003 

REASON, DONALD EUGENE D JAN 03,2005 SPRINGHILL, FL bIND 1/15/36;parRAYMOND/RUBY(SWAFFORD);wPHYLLIS L HAUSSER JAN 12,2005 

REASON, MARIAN I D NOV 28,2002 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 7/31/43;parHOWARD/GLADYS(OVERMIER)KINCAID;4dau;sonMARK MILLER NOV 30,2002 

REBEOR, VIRGINIA M D APR 13,2002 DUNKIRK bS COLTON 4/1/19;parLOUIS/WINIFRED RODWELL SAVOID;hPAUL P d APR 16,2002 

REBMANN, GRACE ANN ELIZ B JUL 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SCOTT D & AMY M SCHNEIDER REBMANN, FORESTVILLE AUG 01,2004 

REBMANN, LINDSAY A D JUN 19,2004 BATAVIA b 3/4/1987;parRUSSELL/SUE(ACKLEY)REBMANN;gparHARRY ACKLEY,JAS REBMA' JUN 21,2004 

REBMANN, SCOTT DANIEL M JUL 02,2004 FORESTVILLE TO AMY SCHNEIDER DAU NORMAN & JOYCE SCHNEIDER, FORESTVILLE AUG 22,2004 

RECEK, LORRAINE M SEP 20,1952 ST HEDWIG'S TO DANIEL SOMERFELDT; CELEBRATED 50th AT COLONY RESTAURANT SEP 29,2002 

RECEK, LOUIS Jr D NOV 10,2003 BARLTIMORE, MD bDUNK 12/18/34;parLOUIS/BERNICE(BEGIER;wMARGARET SCOTT NOV 12,2003 

REDD, OWEN MICHAEL B AUG 14,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO TAMMY REDD, WEST VALLEY AUG 22,2001 

REDEYE, ELAINE EILEEN D JUN 07,2005 CATT INDIAN RESV b10/11/28;SEVERAL SISTERS;friendRAYMOND SUNDOWN JUN 09,2005 

REDEYE, MARGARET BROOKS D MAR 18,2003 FLORIDA FORMERLY OF CATT INDIAN RESV;hJULIA G d;dauCONSTANCE HUFF MAR 20,2003 

REDEYE, VICTOR Sr D AUG 07,2002 OLEAN bPERRYSBG 7/16/20;parHARRISON/MELPHENA(THOMPSON);1dau,2sons AUG 09,2002 

REDLINE, FRANCES D FEB 10,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 1/8/16;parJOHN/CECELIA(BELKA)KRZAKALA;hROBERT FEB 12,2001 

REDLINE, ROBERT A D AUG 25,2001 DUNKIRK bALTOONA PA 6/6/13;parRALPH/HARRIET;wFRANCES KRYAKALA dFEB 2001 AUG 26,2001 

REDMOND, CASSADY DYLAN B JAN 31,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CHER LANDFIELD & DEAN REDMOND, ROBIN ST, DUNKIRK FEB 10,2002 

REED, FRANK EDWARD D JUL 07,2001 SALAMANCA bNAPOLI 2/14/16;parBENJAMIN C/LOIS(WHEELER);wEVELYN BURKHART d1973 JUL 10,2001 

REED, GRACE E D JUN 09,2005 JAMESTOWN bS CANAAN PA 10/7/10;parHARLEY/BERTHA(SWINGLE)REED JUN 10,2005 

REED, GRACE FITCH D DEC 05,2004 BEAUFORT, SC bOTISVL 11/27/14;parWALTER LATHAM/GRACE(FITCH)RATHBUN;hROBT E d DEC 08,2004 

REED, HAROLD J D OCT 26,2004 CATTARAUGUS bN ALBION 11/15/20;parLOUIE/KATHERINE(GROSS);wARVILLA J SINN OCT 28,2004 

REED, MARGARET F D APR 27,2001 DUNKIRK bSHERMAN 3/26/13;parWM/FLORA(WILCOX)BEMENT;h1ALBERT HIGGS;2ROBERT APR 28,2001 

REED, RUTH M D NOV 21,2002 GERRY bJEFFERSON TWP PA 12/19/03;parHARLEY/BERTHA(SWINGLE)REED NOV 22,1002 

REEDER, BETTY SUE D MAY 04,2005 BUFFALO bAMERICUS GA 3/5/45;parHENRY M/M ALICE(McCOY)FEDRICK;hFREDOW d1996 MAY 08,2005 

REESE, DAMON MICHAEL B JAN 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JESSICA MANCUSO & HARRY JACK REESE, CENTRAL AVE, SILVER CREEK JAN 20,2002 

REESE, LYNDA L M JUL 25,2003 DUNKIRK TO DANIEL SYSOL SON LATE GENEVA STONE AUG 31,2003 

REEVES, MURIEL I D MAR 12,2002 GOWANDA bCUTTING 6/8/06;parEARL/ALTA YEAGER CASLER;hLLOYD V d3/12/5 MAR 14,2002 

REGAN, VIRGINIA M D AUG 16,2001 DUNKIRK bYONKERS 8/26/24;parPETER/CATHERINE HENNEBERRY MADDEN;hJOHN F AUG 18,2001 

REGER, CARSON JOSEPH B JUL 27,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO AARON & ROBYN CULLY REGER, CATTARAUGUS AUG 06,2005 

REGER, SARAH ELIZABETH B MAR 22,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO GREG & MARY REGER, YOURSHIRE APR 06,2002 

REIBEL, JOHN A Sr D JAN 07,2004 WESTFIELD bBFLO 5/25/12;parJOHN A REIBEL/ALICE(DUNCAN)HALL;wROSEMONT UTEGG JAN 09,2004 

REICHERT, JACK S D JAN 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 1/2/30;parEDWARD W/EMELINE(SHERIDAN)REICHERT JAN 19,2002 
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REICHMUTH, CHRISTOPHER MICHA M AUG 06,2004 WEST SENECA TO KARRI BORST DAU DONALD & GAIL BORST, CLYMER OCT 24,2004 

REID, ALMA L D SEP 25,2001 WESTFIELD bSHERMAN 6/4/11;parHERBERT H/VERA STOWELL REID SEP 28,2001 

REID, CATHERINE N D SEP 27,1005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 4/6/30;parHERBERT H/VERA(STOWELL)REID SEP 29,2005 

REID, DAMEAN JAMES B NOV 19,2001 WESTFIELD TO MELISSA HARRIGER & CHARLES REID Jr, ERIE RD, WESTFIELD NOV 27,2001 

REID, JAY H D DEC 03,2002 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 12/27/14;parHERBERT/VERA(STOWELL)REID DEC 06,2002 

REID, LAWRENCE T D JUN 21,2004 PAVILION, NY b11/26/39;parTHOMAS H/OLIVE(TeREAU);wPATRICIA(LINDSLEY)MILLER JUN 24,2004 

REID, MARJORIE D JAN 08,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bWESTFLD 8/13/20;parALLAN G/SYLVIA(HOLBROOK)REID JAN 10,2001 

REID, PARKER STEVEN B MAR 13,2004 EDEN, NY TO JENNIFER & DOUGLAS REED;gparCARL & DEB WACLAWSKI;KEN & CAROLE REID APR 08,2004 

REIDER, BERNICE I D JAN 31,2002 ROUSE ESTATES bDAYTON 4/3/05;parARTHUR LAVERNE/LULU(FULLER)PRINCE;hFRITZ W dMAY '88 FEB 02,2002 

REIGELMAN, TONI JEAN D OCT 15,2002 COUNTY HOME bSALAMANCA 7/13/47;parANTHONY/ISABELLE(BOZA)PREBIS;sonTODD OCT 18,2002 

REILLER, DAISY MAY D JUL 14,2001 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 9/26/34;parTRUAX/MAY(GOODRICH)LOVEJOY;h1WALT MAYDWELL2ROBT A JUL 15,2001 

REILLY, MICHAEL J D FEB 05,2001 BRONX, NY bDUNK 4/26/36;parGEO ROBT/EMMABELLE(LINK);wNANCY JANE(WELCH);1dau FEB 20,2001 

REIMANN, MARTHA CAMPBELL D AUG 30,2003 LITTLETON, CO bDUNK 10/27/54;parLEO T/ROSALIE CAMPBELL;hROBERT NOV 20,2003 

REINARD, JUDITH A D APR 01,2003 GOWANDA bS DAYTON 12/19/41;parEDGAR/GERTRUDE(ZOLLINGER)GREENLEE;hJOHN Sr APR 02,2003 

REINHOLD, LOIS IRENE D SEP 21,2004 GERRY bLYNDON 6/22/11;parGLEN ALONZO/CARRIE(GRAVES)PERKINS;hREV LAVERN C d SEP 23,2004 

REINING, NELLIE M D APR 02,2002 GERRY bNORTHFIELD MA 7/12/17;parALTON J/JESSALYN BROWNING MINER;hALBERT P APR 04,2002 

REININGA, ELIZABETH G D DEC 22,2005 OLDSMAR, FL bBFLO;parLESTER GRAF;hPERRY "PETE" DEC 27,2005 

REINKEN, PAUL WAYNE M NOV 05,2000 LAS VEGAS, NV TO MICHELLE WOOD DAU RICHARD, LAS VEGAS/DEBORAH PORTMAN,WESTFD JAN 07,2001 

REISMAN, ROSE C D MAY 24,2003 IRVING bITALY 9/26/24;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE CATALANO;hROBERT MAY 27,2003 

REITHMILLER, MIKENNA MARIE M B NOV 27,2003 BUFFALO TO SHANE & LISA MARIE MANSFIELD RIETHMILLER, SPRINGVL;gparD & J MANSFLD DEC 18,2003 

REITZ, RAYMOND G D APR 21,2005 SPRINGFIELD bCLEARFLD PA 9/8/23;parRAYMOND G/DOROTHY(DOUGHERTY);wLOTTIE LIGIECKI APR 22,2005 

REJ, LINDA D NOV 30,2004 GOWANDA bBFLO 8/14/48;parSTANLEY/MILDRED REJ DEC 02,2004 

REMICK, OSCAR E (Rev Dr) D MAR 25,2002 TRENTON, ME bELLSWORTH ME 8/28/32'parHORACE/BLANCH;wEMMA L; MAR 29,2002 

REMINGTON, JASMINE MARIE B SEP 26,2002 WESTFIELD TO COURTNEY BLACK & JASON REMINGTON, RT 5, BROCTON OCT 13,2002 

REMSEN, RUTH S D MAY 23,2002 DUNKIRK bELIZABETH NJ ae89;hALFRED S d;LANGUAGE TEACHER AT SILVER CREEK MAY 25,2002 

RENCKENS, MICHELLE ANNE M OCT 07,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO RON CZECH SON M/M RICHARD CZECH, PARMA OH JAN 21,2001 

RENSHAW, HAILIEE D AUG 17,2001 NORTH COLLINS AGE 3; GO-CART ACCIDENT AUG 19,2001 

REPINE, BROOKE LYNN B JAN 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO SCOTT REPINE & TAMMY NORRIS, SINCLAIRVILLE JAN 10,2001 

RESLINK, JACQUELINE PAIGE B FEB 07,2001 HONEA PATH, SC TO MARK & ELIZABETH DAY RESLINK;gparLEONARD & SANDRA RESLINK,BROCTN MAR 22,2001 

RESSE, JODI LYNN M AUG 18,2001 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL HOFFMAN SON DAVID & JUDY HOFFMAN, WESTFIELD DEC 16,2001 

RESSLER, ELEANOR A D DEC 10,2002 WESTFIELD bNIAGARA FLS 6/29/18;parNICHOLAS/MARY JUNE GERVASI;hRICHARD C DEC 11,2002 

RESSLER, EVA A SIMPSON D MAR 12,2005 JACKSONVILLE, FL bWSTFLD 4/11/23;parHAROLD/LINNIE(LEHMAN)SIMPSON;hJOSEPH d MAR 17,2005 

RESSLER, JOSEPH JOHN D MAR 18,2004 FLORIDA bKNOXVL TN 8/16/22;parJOSEPH/PEARL(STEBBINS);wEVA SIMPSON MAR 22,2004 

RESTIVO, BEVERLY W D FEB 11,2003 SILVER CREEK bBFLO 3/31/41;parTHEODORE/FRIEDA(BAUER)WEBER;hCHARLES Jr FEB 13,2003 

RESTIVO, CHRISTINE MARIE M DEC 18,2004 FREDONIA TO MATTHEW WALKER SON RICK WALKER, FORESTVILLE/LINDA MILLER APR 24,2005 

RESTIVO, NICHOLAS A Jr D MAR 21,2004 IRVING bSILV CRK 11/26/14;parSAMUEL/ANNA(COSTANZA);wCATHERINE DelBOSCO MAR 23,2004 

RESTIVO, NICHOLAS Jr M RECENTLY VIRGIN ISLANDS TO KATHY DUDEK DAU GARY & BETH DUDEK, DUNKIKR MAY 19.2002 

REVENEW, SHAYLYN ERIN B MAY 10,2004 ROCHESTER TO PATRICK & ASHLYNN REVENEW;gparKATHY REED, DEBBIE ULRICH JUN 23,2004 

REXFORD, BYRON MICHAEL M SEP 18,2004 GRACE LUTHERAN TO ABIGAIL SEDLMAYER DAU WALTER & ELIZABETH SEDLMAYER, FREDONIA OCT 03,2004 

REXFORD, EVELYN C D JAN 09,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bWESTFLD 9/21/22;parJOHN/JOSEPHINE(MUTCH)MARINO;hGEORGE E d1969 JAN 10,2001 

REXFORD, WILMA B D JUN 04,2004 IRVING bDUNK 5/15/47;parWM/GLADYS(HENRIS)BURRICHTER;hMICHAEL W JUN 08,2004 

REYNOLDS, DAVID RHINE M DEC 13,2004 DUNKIRK TO KATHLEEN RANSOM DAU MARGARET RANSOM, WESTFIELD/LATE WILLIAM APR 17,2005 

REYNOLDS, DON & ALBERTA M OCT 17,1953 FREDONIA CLELBRATED 50th ANNIVERSARY; RESIDE FREDONIA NOV 16,2003 

REYNOLDS, ISABELLE RAMONA B JUL 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID R & KATHLEEN A RANSOM REYNOLDS, DUNKIRK JUL 16,2005 

REYNOLDS, KYLE ANDREW B APR 20,2004 WESTFIELD TO Sgt KEVIN & CRYSTAL GEDZ REYNOLDS, WESTFIELD APR 28,2004 

REYNOLDS, LILLIE-ANN B MAR 20,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO KRISTIE REYNOLDS, ROUTE 62, CONEWANGO VALLEY MAR 29,2001 

REYNOLDS, LULU D DEC 05,2001 WESTFIELD bFRENCH CRK 6/24/04;parJOHN/HATTIE NEWHOUSE GABRIEL;hCHESTER d1973 DEC 07,2001 
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REYNOLDS, TRUDY ANN D SEP 10,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 4/27/49;parERNEST/JUNE(EPPINGER)FROST;hDAN SEP 11,2002 

REYNOLDS, VIRGINIA P D DEC 11,2001 BUFFALO bJSTWN 2/25/10;parGEO/ADA KOUGH BRADLEY;hH REYNOLDS;h2CHAS HANDLEY DEC 13,2001 

RHINEHART, BEVERLY M SEPT 27,1951 DUNKIRK TO THOMAS COMELLO, JR., WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

RHINEHART, STEVE & SHARON M MAY 31,1980 FORESTVILLE WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

RHOADES, KAMERON MICHAEL B MAY 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DENNIS LEE & HILLARY JOAN ROOS RHOADES, PALMER ST, JAMESTOWN MAY 07,2002 

RHODA, AMANDA M AUG 14,2004 BUFFALO TO JOHN MANGINE SON JOHN & SUSAN MANGINE, LAKEWOOD OCT 24,2004 

RHODA, MICHAEL J D JUL 02,2001 DUNKIRK bFRED 9/20/13;parJOS M/JENNIE(NOCITO);wELIZABETH BARTH JUL 03,2001 

RHODES, RUTH WALLACE D JUL 20,2004 SANTA BARBARA,CA bROSCOE 4/17/07;parJOSHUA/EMMA(RICHARDS)WALLACE;hRALPH d6/2/2004 JUL 24,2004 

RIBBEL, LILY V D OCT 30,2005 WESTFIELD bOH 3/30/18;neeMORGAN;hDEAN d1990; LIVED IN BROCTON NOV 01,2005 

RIBBEL, ROBERT A D MAY 22,2004 BROCTON bGWNDA 9/15/46;parDEAN/LILLY(MORGAN);wLYNN FROST MAY 24,2004 

RICE CAITLYN ELIZABETH B JUL 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO GERALD B Jr & TRICIA RICE, IRVING JUL 14,2005 

RICE, ANDREW CONNOR B JUL 19,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JULIE MATTESON & GREG RICE, IRVING AUG 02,2005 

RICE, THOMAS R D FEB 26,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 6/21/54;parROSAL T/BERTHA E(DOLE)RICE;sisLINDA SCHAUER,S PERKINS FEB 27,2004 

RICH, ROBERT M SEP 25,1954 ST MARY'S CH TO ALICE SOBKOWSKI; CELEBRATE 50th OCT 03,2004 

RICHARD, GRANT DAVID B FEB 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SILVIA ONDREAKO & STEVEN RICHARD, PEARL ST, WESTFIELD MAR 18,2002 

RICHARD, WYATT ROSS B DEC 07,2005 WESTFIELD TO STEVEN RICHARD & SILVIA ONDREAKO, WESTFIELD DEC 20,2005 

RICHARDSON, ALLETHA V D JAN 26,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bVILLENOVA 2/16/13;parVICTOR/ARVILLA(CUSHMAN)VINTON;hMAURICE n d1997 JAN 27.2001 

RICHARDSON, BRIAN L D MAR 12,2001 ANGOLA, NY bBFLO 10/6/63;parROBERT VanDETTE/ROYCE RICHARDSON;wDIANE MAR 14,2001 

RICHARDSON, DAVID A D MAR 08,2005 TAMPA, FL bDUNK 12/27/50;parRAYMOND/IRENE(LINK);1son,1dau MAR 26,2005 

RICHARDSON, ELLYN M SEP 05,1953 SILVER CREEK TO ROBERT SUTEHALL; CELEBRATE 50th SEP 28,2003 

RICHARDSON, HOWARD M MAR 30,1953 LAS VEGAS, NV TO PHYLLIS COMPTON DAU ANDREW & HAZEL COMPTON; 50th;resFORESTVILLE APR 13,2003 

RICHARDSON, LEE & MARIA M APR 16,1955 SILVER CREEK CELEBRATE 50TH AT HOME IN MACUNGIE PA JUL 17,2005 

RICHARDSON, MARGARET D AUG 10,2001 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 8/15/04;parFRANK/LENA CRISSEY MERZ;hJAMES DEE Sr d9/22/58 AUG 12,2001 

RICHELT, BERNARD K D APR 08,2005 SARASOTA, FL bDUNK ae84;wHELEN McLAUGHLIN APR 16,2005 

RICHETTI, AMY R M JUN 26,2004 JAMESTOWN TO ADAM GLOWNIAK SON RAY & ANN GLOWNIAK, SHALLOTTE, NC JAN 09,2005 

RICHIR, JOSEPH Sr & WIFE M JUL 31,1954  CELEBRATED 50th ANNIVERSARY AT COLONY RESTAURANT SEP 19,2004 

RICHIR, MARTHA CONTI D MAY 23,2002 COUNTY HOME bFRED 7/6/01;parGIOVANNI/MATHESIS(PARLATO)LaDUCA;h1TOM CONTI;2TOM RIC' MAY 26,2002 

RICHMOND, DEKOTA JAMES B APR 01,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BENJAMIN C RICHMOND & CASSANDRA M DeJESUS APR 09,2005 

RICHMOND, GAIL H D MAR 26,2004 MANHATTAN ae52;parHAL/PHILLIS HOROWITZ;hRONALD MAR 31,2004 

RICHMOND, HEATHER LYNN M JUN 07,2003 GRACE LUTHERAN TO AARON ZIELINSKI SON GARY & CYNTHIA ZIELINSKI, FREDONIA AUG 31,2003 

RICHMOND, RALPH L D NOV 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP bMARYVL TN 7/28/28;parEARL N/MAY(O'KEEFE);wPATRICIA LALLMANG NOV 21,2003 

RICHMOND, RICHARD C D DEC 11,2001 DUNKIRK bBELPRE OH 6/11/26;parCLYDE/WILMA(DAVIS);wPATRICIA A GANDER DEC 13,2001 

RICHNER, NOAH WILLIAM B MAY 18,2003 WESTFIELD TO AARON & LISA BERNDT RICHNER, BOWERS RD, CASSADAGA MAY 29,2003 

RICHTER, ALBERTA M   TO ROGER BALL, CELEBRATE 50TH ANNV. IN HENDERSONVILLE, NC 

RICHTER, AURELIA GIZOWSKI D JUL 23,2002 SYRACUSE bARKWGT 6/23/23;parJOHN/GLADYS(DAMINSKI)GIZOWSKI;h1ROY RICHTER,2GEO JUL 25,2002 

RICHTER, JOHN H D DEC 18,2004 ERIE, PA bSHERIDAN 10/12/21;parHERBERT/BEULAH(BENTLEY);wLOIS GOLLNITZ d 9/9/2000 DEC 19,2004 

RICHTER, STEVEN LEE D MAR 25,2002 SINCLAIRVILLE bDUNK 3/24/57;parDONALD P RICHTER/JANICE SANDERS PERKINS;3sons MAR 27,2002 

RICKARD, DALE ROBERT M AUG 03,2002 ST HEDWIG'S TO AMY GORNIKIEWICZ DAU M/M TIMOTHY GORNIKIEWICZ, DUNKIRK NOV 24,2002 

RICKARD, JENNIFER GRACE M JUN 04,2005 FREDONIA TO ERIC PACHOL SON RICHARD J & CAROL A PACHOL, DUNKIRK JUL 24,2005 

RICKARD, NATALIE ELIZABETH B MAR 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RON L Jr & LISA Y RICKARD, HAGERDON RD, GERRY MAR 15,2003 

RICKARD, WILLIAM M JUN 15,1963 BUTLER, PA TO KAY WACHSMUTH; RESIDE FREDONIA; 40TH ANNIVERSARY AUG 24,2003 

RICKERSON, JESSI LYNN B JUN 28,2002 WESTFIELD TO SCOTT & LORI HOFFMAN RICKERSON, BIRD ST, WESTFIELD JUL 17,2002 

RICKEY, STANLEY P D DEC 21,2003 WESTFIELD bSALAMANCA 3/13/12;parWM/GRACE(DICKERSON);dauBEVERLY KIZYSTOFIK DEC 23,2003 

RICKSECKER, VIRGINIA M D DEC 11,2004 IRVING bPHILA 3/5/13;parLOUIS/MARIE(COMBER)MEGARGEE;hCHARLES A III d DEC 12,2004 

RICOTTA, BRANDON ALEX'R B NOV 12,2001 GENEVA, IL TO JEFF & NANCY ADAMZCAK RICOTTA;gparMARILYN RICOTTA,JEAN ADAMZCAK DEC 12,2001 

RICOTTA, FRANCELLA M JAN 04,1964 HOLY TRINITY CH TO REGINALD CORSI; CELEBRATE 40th MAR 07,2004 

RICOTTA, MARION A D JAN 04,2002 BUFFALO bFALCONER 8/14/15;parPHILIP/MARIANNE GAETA;hFRANK L d5/22/99 JAN 06,2002 
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RICOTTA, ROSE MARIE D MAR 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSHERIDAN 4/10/18;parANTHONY J/JOSEPHINE(BARRECA)PAGANO;hALFRED C d MAR 15,2002 

RICOTTA, SAMUEL J M JUL 20,1938 FREDONIA TO SARA TAMPIO; CELEBRATE 65th OCT 05,2003 

RIDDLE, MICHAEL DAVID B MAR 16,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL RIDDLE & BILLIE JO HEGNER, FREDONIA MAR 25,2005 

RIDOUT, ROY L D MAR 01,2003 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 10/7/54;parHAROLD E/EDNA(HOLCOMB);2sons MAR 05,2003 

RIEDESEL, CRAIG SCOTT M MAR 23,2002 BROCTON TO CONNIE ZIRKLE DAU MARVIN & JOYCE ZIRKLE, BROCTON MAY 05,2002 

RIEDESEL, HERMAN F D MAY 26,2003 WESTFIELD bCHARLESTON,OK 1/26/17;parJOHN/EMMA(JACOBSEN);wBEATRICE(HAYNER) MAY 29,2003 

RIEDESEL, IAN SCOTT B MAY 04,2004 WESTFIELD TO CRAIG & CONNIE ZIRKLE RIEDESEL, MAYVILLE MAY 14,2004 

RIEDESEL, LUKE WARREN B NOV 29,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO KRIS PETERSON & MARK RIEDESEL, CENTRAL AVE, BROCTON DEC 05,2001 

RIEDESEL, SUSAN LYNN D MAR 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP bWSTFLD 2/11/56;parARTHUR/VIRGINIA M(HASKIN)RIEDESEL MAR 20,2005 

RIEGEL, CHARLES R D DEC 17,2004 LILY DALE bKINTNERVL PA 5/13/38;parALFRED/BEATRICE(HAGER);w1D SAKOS;2ANN CLUM DEC 19,2004 

RIEGO, ENRIQUE M M RECENTLY CAMPINAS, BRAZIL TO JULIE NALEPA DAU M/M MARTIN NALEPA, DUNKIRK AUG 25,2002 

RIEGO, ENRIQUE MARTIN B JUN 15,2005 BOCA RATON, FL TO ENRIQUE & JULIE RIEGO;gparMARTIN & MARILYN NALEPA, DUNKIRK JUL 31,2005 

RIEHL, JAMES H D MAY 05,2001 SYRACUSE bMONTCLAIR NJ ae79;wJULIA vanderVOORT; FORMERLY OF FREDONIA MAY 08,2001 

RIEHL, JULIA VANDERVOOT D SEP 30,2003 SYRACUSE bDUNK ae81;hJAMES H Sr d2001 OCT 02,2003 

RIELLY, ELEANOR R D OCT 10,2005 IRVING bDUNK 2/3/19;parJOHN/BERNICE(ANTOSZEWSKI)DOBRZYNSKI;hJOHN G OCT 11,2005 

RIEWALDT, HANNAH MARIE B AUG 12,2003 BUFFALO TO DAN & TARA WILLIAMS RIEWALDT;gparJANICE/JEFF WILLIAMS,JIM/SANDY BRILL SEP 25,2003 

RIEWALDT, RICHARD H Sr D APR 13,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 9/15/36;parBERNARD RIE'/MILDRED SCHNEIDER DAHN;wSUSAN KOLASSA d APR 15,2002 

RIEWALT, DANIELLE CHRISTINE B NOV 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIEL S "CHIP" & TARA M WILLIAMS RIEWALT, FREDONIA DEC 02,2005 

RIFORGIAT, GEORGE M APR 23,1955 BROCTON TO MABEL COLVIN DAU GLENN & MARJORIE COLVIN; 50TH MAY 01,2005 

RIFORGIATO, ANTHONY M OCT 22,1955 BROCTON TO JOAN GORKA; CELEBRATE 50TH NOV 13,2005 

RIGGS, ABIGAIL MORGAN B JUL 15,2003 WESTFIELD TO FRANKLYN W III & DARA SHUMAN RIGGS, ELLIOTT AVE, JAMESTOWN JUL 26,2003 

RILEY, AIDEN OSHEA B AUG 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO PETER OSHEA RILEY & SHANNON STARKS, SOUTH DAYTON AUG 21,2004 

RILEY, FAUN PATTYSON D MAR 09,2003 ST COLUMBAN'S bSILV CRK 5/7/19;parJAY/JENNIE(RUTHERFORD)PATTYSON;hLEONARD d MAR 11,2003 

RILEY, MARY M D JUL 09,2003 GERRY bISCHAUA 9/7/11;parRALPH FOSTER;hBARRETT RILEY d JUL 11,2003 

RILEY, NONA McNULTY D RECENTLY HUNTSVILLE, AL GRAD ST MARY'S ACADEMY, DUNKIRK;GRAD FREDONIA STATE 1933 JUL 24,2003 

RILEY, PAUL R D MAR 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bYOUNGSTN OH 9/12/14;parLEON/BLANCHE OSINIAK;wMARY F(RYCZKO) d1993 MAR 09,2001 

RINEHART, AARON DONALD B JUL 24,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO THOMAS & JOSEPHINE RINEHART, WEST VALLEY AUG 04,2001 

RINGER, CHARLOTTE M D MAR 20,2005 NORTH EAST bN EAST 11/24/25;parHERMAN/MARIE(WAGNER)RIEFSTAHL;hNEAL E d12/12/92 MAR 22,2005 

RINKIEWICZ, RAYMOND JOSEPH M MAY 21,2005 WESTFIELD TO SAMANTHA BEADLE DAU JANICE BEADLE, WESTFIELD/LATE CARLTON BEADLE JUL 10,2005 

RIOLA, CASIMERA M "CASEY" D SEP 16,2004 COUNTY HOME bGENEVA;parCASMIER/WLADYSLAWA(KOSTRZEKA)MAJECKI;hJOSEPH J d SEP 18,2004 

RIOS, ALFREDO "PANCHO" D DEC 11,2004 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 4/23/25;parCELESTINO/MERCEDES(CUEVAS);wRUPERTA DEC 13,2004 

RIOS, IAN SHANE RIVERA B OCT 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ANA MIRIAM RIOS & ROLANDO RIVERA, TOWNSEND ST, DUNKIRK NOV 13,2002 

RISCILI, ANNETTA D WOLFF D AUG 13,2001 ROSWELL PARK bNIAGARA FLS 2/18/22;parHERBERT/MARY(MALAZZO)WOLFF;hGEORGE AUG 15,2001 

RISHEL, EVAN AIDAN B SEP 18,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLES RISHEL & KAYLA DELCAMP, JAMESTOWN SEP 27,2004 

RISLEY, FLORENCE A D NOV 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 8/22/04;parFRANK/IDA(WASMUND)NORDBLUM;hROBERT d NOV 15,2004 

RITCHIE, HARRY R Jr M AUG 06,1954 WASHINGTON DC TO NORMA STROUD DAU LATE M/M T G STROUD; 50th AT CHAUTAUQUA OCT 03,2004 

RITCHIE, LILLIE D FEB 16,2005 GOWANDA bKINGSTON ONT 5/26/12;parGEO H POTTS;hCECIL J d FEB 17,2005 

RITENBURG, BRUCE H IV M FALL 2002 YARDVILLE, NJ TO JENNIFER IRELAND DAU M/M LAWRENCE IRELAND, HAMILTON NJ MAR 09,2003 

RITENBURG, CAROLYN M M AUG 02,2003 DUNKIRK TO DAVID LEWANDOWSKI FATHER OF DAVID J & DANIEL OF FREDONIA OCT 05,2003 

RIVERA, ALANY B APR 11.2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KELLIE J SAN GEORGE & RICARDO RIVERA Jr, DUNKIRK APR 21,2004 

RIVERA, ALYSHIA HANNA COLE B FEB 27,2001 WESTFIELD TO ANGEL LUIS RIVERA Jr & APRIL COLE, CLARK ST, WESTFIELD MAR 03,2001 

RIVERA, AOLANI MARIH B FEB 15,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO HIRAM & ARLETTE RIVERA, BEAGLE ST, DUNKIRK FEB 28,2001 

RIVERA, ARIEL B JAN 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP SON TO FRANCISCO & MARIA I RIVERA, W 3rd ST, DUNKIRK JAN 30,2003 

RIVERA, ELIJAH MICHAEL B DEC 02,2004 WESTFIELD TO SHAWN JOSEPH RIVERA & LYNN MARIE KELLEY, WESTFIELD DEC 12,2004 

RIVERA, GEORGE M JUN 14,2003 FREDONIA TO BARBARA CAIN DAU THEODORE R CAIN & LATE PEGGY SUE CAIN SEP 21,2003 

RIVERA, GLORIMAR B JUL 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARGARET CACIO & RICARDO RIVERA Jr, DEER ST, DUNKIRK JUL 25,2002 

RIVERA, GLORIMAR (Pfc) D JUL 07,2002 PRICE, UT bP RICO 2/17/83;parRICARDO/SONIA(MALDONADO)RIVERA;gparGLORIA BURGOS JUL 11,2002 
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RIVERA, HAILEY ELIZABETH B MAR 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO STACY C RICHARDS & ANGELO J RIVERA, CENTRAL AVE, SILVER CREEK MAR 22,2003 

RIVERA, KATHLEEN D NOV 08,2002 FREDONIA bDUNK 10/22/60;parMANUEL/MERCEDES(TORRES)ROSAS;hDIEGO DOMINGUEZ NOV 10,2002 

RIVERA, LILY RUJA PRINCE B DEC 24,2005 WESTFIELD TO ROGER JASON & SUSANA ANDREA(ALCIVAR)PRINCE RIVERA, DUNKIRK DEC 30,2005 

RIVERA, MALAKI LUIS B FEB 19,2002 WESTFIELD TO APRIL COLE & ANGEL RIVERA Jr, WESTFIELD MAR 01,2002 

RIVERA, MISAEL TORRES D JUL 08,2003 BUFFALO bBFLO 2/13/2003;parMIGUEL A Sr & ELBA I RIVERA TORRES, DUNKIRK JUL 10,2003 

RIVERA, NATHAN LEE B AUG 02,2001 DUNKIRK TO ANA RIOS & ROLANDO RIVERA, TOWNSEND ST, DUNKIRK AUG 11,2001 

RIVERA, PARKER ROBERTS B JAN 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO VICTOR & JACQUELINE ROBERTS RIVERA, STOCKTON JAN 10,2001 

RIVERA, RALPH D FEB 03,2005 JAMESTOWN bP RIC 9/15/30;parEUSTAQUIO RIVERA/MARIA VASQUEZ;wCONFESORA SANTIAGO FEB 05,2005 

RIVERA, ZALISA B JUN 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MITCHELL BURGOS & ZULAYMA RIVERA OF BUFFALO/DUNKIRK JUL 03,2005 

RIVERS, FLORENCE A D MAR 11,2005 LILY DALE bN TONAWANDA 7/18/06;parWM J/MARTHA C(MURRAY)CLARK;hTHEODORE Sr d MAR 15,2005 

RIZZO, ANTHONY Jr D MAY 25,2002 ERIE, PA bJSTWN 2/14/28;parANTHONY/ROSE(CHIAPPONE);wBETTY SKELLY MAY 27,2002 

RIZZO, CRAIG M JUL 28,2001 PROSPECT, OH TO SONJA JANKS DAU JAMES & CONNIE JANKS, PROSPECT NOV 25,2001 

RIZZO, GRACE J EPOLITO D DEC 17,2004 SAN LEANDRO, CA bFRED 12/3/36;parSAMUEL/NINA(StGEORGE)EPOLITO;hLOUIS DEC 29,2004 

RIZZO, LORIN ELIZABETH B JUN 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO NICK III & HEIDI UNDERWOOD RIZZO, BROCTON JUN 26,2004 

RIZZO, LOUIS D SEP 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP bRIPLEY 1/11/19;parJOS/ROSE(SPERA);wJOSEPHINE MANZELLA SEP 30,2004 

RIZZO, MARION J D JUL 07,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 2/5/20;parJOS/TERESA(LETA);wSANTA GAMBINO d JUL 08,2004 

RIZZO, MARTHA M M NOV 01,1952 FREDONIA TO ROBERT CHAMBERS SON GEO Sr & GRACE CHAMBERS, SILVER CREEK DEC 15,2002 

RIZZO, ROSE G D SEP 19,2002 FREDONIA bFALCONER 10/31/19;parPHILIP/MARIANNE GAETA;hFRANK A SEP 21,2002 

ROACH, TOM R D AUG 13,1002 DUNKIRK bBFLO 11/3/27;parWM ROBT/BEATRICE(JOHNSTON);wMARION L FERRY AUG 14,2002 

ROBBINS, GEORGE A D DEC 31,2002 JAMESTOWN bSYRACUSE 4/29/19;parGEO A/EVELYN(DeBOTTIS);wGLORIA(SYDNEY)SCHILLO JAN 02,2003 

ROBBINS, HERBERT M Jr D FEB 26,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bBRADFORD 1/8/21;parHERBERT/EUNICE(SAMUELSON);;2sons FEB 27,2001 

ROBBINS, JENNA LYNN B  DEC 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DONALD & DEBORAH TOMLINSON ROBBINS, CHERRY CREEK DEC 26,2003 

ROBBINS, MARY E D JUN 25,2003 JAMESTOWN bCANADA 1/21/16;parROBT/ESTER(PHILP)BRADNAM;hWM H d; OF LILY DALE JUN 27,2003 

ROBBINS, WILLIAM C D DEC 17,2005 BROCTON bStCATH ONT 1/27/18;parCLARENCE/ELIZABETH(MEADE);wSUSANNA HORLACHER DEC 19,2005 

ROBERT', CARON ANN D APR 13,2003 SILVER CREEK b4/18/55;parCLARENCE/BEVERLY ROBERT' BARONE;4chJUSTIN & JoLENA DIX + APR 14,2003 

ROBERTS, ALEXIS ANN B OCT 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFERY D & KATHRYN B ANGELUCCI ROBERTS, SHERIDAN OCT 31,2005 

ROBERTS, ALEXIS MACKENZIE B JUL 04,2004 WESTFIELD TO DANIEL & TERI ANN GONZALEZ ROBERTS, ASHVILLE JUL 14,2004 

ROBERTS, ELIZABETH M D JAN 15,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 9/8/15;parGEO/ROSE BISS STELMACH;h1LESTER GREENWALD;2VINCENT JAN 16,2002 

ROBERTS, FRANKLIN MILLS (MD) D MAY 01,2001 GOWANDA bASHVL NC; SURVIVED BY "DEAR FRIENDS" MAY 02,2001 

ROBERTS, GEORGIA GRACE B APR 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO GEORGE & RACHEL BUSCH ROBERTS, DUNKIRK APR 12,2003 

ROBERTS, GERALDINE D AUG 21,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 7/2/20;RAISED BY GRANDM MINNIE BARKER;hWM d;dauFLORENCE ULRICH AUG 23,2005 

ROBERTS, IRENE M D APR 30,2002 KENMORE bYNGSTWN OH 11/14/24;parHARRY/ELIZ HARPER;hJAMES d12/10/2000 MAY 02,2002 

ROBERTS, KATHERINE WEBB M OCT 04,2003 NASHVILLE, TN TO KENNETH BURGUN SON DAVID & DEBORAH BURGUN, BROCTON FEB 01,2003 

ROBERTS, LAURA LYNN M OCT 10,2003 GOODYEAR, AZ TO MICHAEL GLEASON SON MARIE K GLEASON, AVONDALE/LATE ROBERT E MAY 02,2003 

ROBERTS, ROY H Jr M FEB 05,1943 SILVER CREEK TO SARA DEAN ELWINGER; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

ROBERTS, SARA E D APR 10,2005 SILVER CREEK b5/4/14;parJUDSON/ALICE(JOHNSTON)ELWINGER;hROY H Jr d1997 APR 14,2005 

ROBERTS, SUZANNE GRUNDROD M APR 17,2004 MILFORD, CT TO MARK WOLMERING SON ARTHUR & GERALDINE WOLMERING, DUNKIRK AUG 01,2004 

ROBERTSON, MELISSA PAIGE B NOV 19,2001 SIMPSONVILLE, SC TO MELISSA ANN & JOHN ROBERTSON;gparCAROLYN RITENBURG DEC 31,2001 

ROBERTSON, SANDRA D SEP 07,2002 ANNAPOLIS, MD bBFLO 11/25/38;parROBERT/LEOTA(LACEY)RATZEL, PERRYSBURG SEP 11,2002 

ROBINSON, CAMERON MICHAEL B SEP 04,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER ALLEN & MIRANDA JEAN KELSEY ROBINSON, MAYVILLE SEP 20,2003 

ROBINSON, CARMEN ELISE B JUL 24,2001 WESTFIELD TO ERIC & BECKY ROBINSON, BAY H ILL RD, ASHVILLE AUG 04,2001 

ROBINSON, DAVID M D FEB 04,2001 NEW DELHI, INDIA bDUNK 5/30/47;parDR ARTHUR/MRS;wMARY(ACTON) FEB 09,2001 

ROBINSON, DEVEN ARTHUR0JOS B SEP 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MONTY JOE & JAY L KERR ROBINSON, FORESTVILLE OCT 05,2003 

ROBINSON, DOROTHY M T D DEC 20,2005 WESTFIELD bPNYAN 2/13/34;parCLAUDE/MARSHA(YOUNG)THOMPSON;h1LYLE PARKER2HOWD DEC 22,2005 

ROBINSON, EVA D JUL 23,2003 LITTLE VALLEY bELLICOTTVL 5/12/37;parBIRT/HULDA(GREEN)MEACHAM;hHERBERT d1974 JUL 24,2003 

ROBINSON, LAURA A M FEB 12,2005 HALEIWA, HI TO MARTINDICKINSON SON TERRY C DICKINSON, FREDONIA/DEBORA GIBBINS MAR 13,2005 

ROBINSON, SHIRLEY JUNE D JUN 23,2003 ERIE, PA bBRADFORD 12/13/49;parKENNETH/DOROTHY(ECK)ROBINSON;sonCHRISTOPHER JUN 29,2003 
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ROBLESKI, MARION R D MAR 15,2004 WESTFIELD bDUNK 10/9/14;parJOHN/RUTH(NORDSTROM)THOMPSON;hTHEODORE d11/17/87 MAR 16,2004 

ROBSON, VERNET D JUN 11,2005 WESTFIELD bCHURCHVL 3/2/07;parISAAC/CARRIE(HARVEY);wEDNA SCHRUISE d1993 JUN 13,2005 

ROCHE, TODD M DEC 16,2002 VINA DEL MAR, CHILI TO PAMELA ESCOBER DAU EVUARVO & MARIA ESCOBER, VINA DEL MAR FEB 02,2003 

ROCHEZ, ALFRED H D OCT 16,2004 IRVING bE PTTSBGH 7/29/07;parALFRED/JOSEPHINE(RENTLER);wJULIA DEMNISKY OCT 17,2004 

ROCQUE, ALEXANDRA ROSE B AUG 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO PAUL L & JAMIE L MERRILL ROCQUE, SILVER CREEK AUG 06,2004 

RODEN, AUBREY H (PhD) D MAR 24,2003 WEST FALLS b5/9/25;PROFESSOR AT UB;wDR PAULA BEGNAUD RODEN MAR 27,2003 

RODENHIZER, DOROTHY D NOV 21,2005 COUNTY HOME bBOSTON 5/11/17;parGENE/NANCY(RESNICK)WILLIAMS;sonROBT RAND;hALVAN NOV 23,2005 

RODGERS, BETTY N D DEC 02,2003 BUFFALO b11/19/23;parROY/HAZEN(BENN)NEWTON;hDONALD N d1991 DEC 03,2003 

RODIGUEZ, MANUEL "PAPI" D DEC 15,2001 WESTFIELD bP RICO 10/19/16;parMANUEL/MARIA(CARTAGENA);wMARIA ALLENDE DEC 17,2001 

RODNEY, DOLORES M D MAR 11,2001 SPRINGVILLE, NY b8/16/29;parJOHN/MARY(WROBEL)NORGIEL;hJOSEPH d1995; OF COLLINS MAR 12,2001 

RODRIGUEZ, ADELINA E D JAN 23,2003 ERIE, PA bP RICO 9/16/32;parJOSE/MONCERATE(HERNANDEZ)ECHEVARRIA;hJUAN d2000 JAN 25,2003 

RODRIGUEZ, ALEXANDRA NAYSEI B JUL 09,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ARLINE COLLAZO & JUAN ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ JUL 26,2003 

RODRIGUEZ, DELILAH M B DEC 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ALICIA AMENO & CHARLES RODRIGUIZ, DUNKIRK JAN 03,2004 

RODRIGUEZ, ISABEL GRACE D JUL 30,2003 BUFFALO, NY b7/30/2003;parVALERIE A BURDICK & JASON RODRIGUEZ; DIED SAME DAY AUG 05,2003 

RODRIGUEZ, KORBIN JOSE B FEB 18,2003 WESTFIELD TO ROBERTO JOSE & KALEENA LEEAN RODRIGUEZ, STEDMAN RD, MAYVILLE MAR 01,2003 

RODRIGUEZ, MICHAEL JANDEL B SEP 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JUAN A RODRIGUEZ & ARLINE COLLAZO, DUNKIRK SEP 27,2004 

ROESLER, RICHARD A M AUG 10,1946 DUNKIRK, NY TO ISABEL CZEKANSKI; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

ROESLER, SABRINA D M SEP 27,2003 UNITED METHODIST TO KURT PERRY SON KEITH & IONE PERRY, SILVER CREEK DEC 21,2003 

ROGALA, JOHN M D MAR 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 1/24/33;parBRONISLAUS M/ROSE(SWIATEK);wLUCY SZCZERBIAK MAR 27,2004 

ROGALSKI, MARY D DEC 25,2001 COUNTY HOME bCLEVELAND 4/24/12;parSTEPHEN CZERWINY/CORDELIA HENSEL;hJOHN d DEC 27,2001 

ROGALSKI, WALTER D JUN 25,2003 ROCHESTER, NY bDUNK 6/15/43;parWALTER ROGALSKI/ALBERTA(FREDD) R DELAHOY;dauLEAH JUN 27,2003 

ROGERS, ALFRED T D APR 21,2005 DAYTON bLUNDYS LN PA 12/28/26;pMAURICE/MILDRED(BOGERT)RUSERT;wALMA FYOCKd APR 27,2005 

ROGERS, CAMDEN WM SCOTT B MAR 15,2003 WESTFIELD TO SCOTT BRYAN & CASSANDRA LANPHERE ROGERS, JACKSON ST, WESTFIELD MAR 22,2003 

ROGERS, FLOYD "BUCK" D MAY 01,2004 IRVING bCOLLINS CNT 7/4/17;parHURLEY J/BERTHA(POOLE);wGLADYS M PAGETT d MAY 04,2004 

ROGERS, JOHN C D OCT 11,2004 PEARL CITY, HI bBFLO 6/26/24;parJOHN/LENA(COLVIN);2dau,2sons;FORMERLY OF GOWANDA OCT 15,2004 

ROGERS, JUNE B D FEB 07,2003 WESTFIELD bSMETHPORT PA 12/21/16;parALBERT/MABEL(GALPIN)SEBRING;hREX C FEB 08,2003 

ROGERS, KENDYL EILEEN B NOV 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MATTHEW & YVONNE ROGERS, FREDONIA DEC 07,2004 

ROGERS, REX D NOV 09,2005 JAMESTOWN bCRANESVL PA 7/7/15;parCHAS/MYRTLE;wJUNE BEVERLY SEBRING d2/3/77 NOV 10,2005 

ROHMAN, VIVIAN H D OCT 02,2004 NORTH EAST, PA bERIE 11/19/10;parHUGH/EDNA(SCHBERT)BEATTY;hWILLIAM E d2000 OCT 03,2004 

ROHMAN, WALTER H D FEB 07,2001 ERIE, PA bCLEVELAND 3/7/10;parLOUIS/ROSILIA(WIEMERT);wJESSIE IRENE(HANNOLD) FEB 09,2001 

ROHR, VERONICA R D JUL 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 12/17/09;parVALENTINE/JOSEPHINE(DLONIAK)WYSZYNSKI;hW HOWARDd01 JUL 03,2004 

ROHR, W HOWARD D JAN 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 11/5/07;parADAM/ELVINA(ISERAL);wVERONICA(WYSZYNSKI) JAN 09,2001 

ROHRICH, CHESTER L D OCT 12,2002 PERRYSBURG bPERRYSBG ae76;parMERL/MILDRED(JACKET);dauNANCY SCHWABENLAND OCT 14,2002 

ROHRICH, MILDRED J D NOV 25,2002 SAN DIEGO, CA bPERRYSBG 7/27/07;parEARL T/BERTHA(HALL)JACKETT;hMERL A d NOV 26,2002 

ROHRICH, ROBERT ALFRED D NOV 12,2005 JAMESTOWN bPERYSBG 3/20/27;pMERLE A/MILDRED(JACKETT);wMARGARET MAE WOODWARD NOV 14,2005 

ROHRIG, HELEN D SEP 11,2004 BROOKS HOSP bMcKEESPT PA 3/27/06;parWM/MARGT MARTIN;h1OLEY MACE;2WALDO ROHRIG d SEP 14,2004 

ROMAN, MARIE C D OCT 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/5/14;parCASMIR/MARY(KLOCKO) FERN(PAPROCKI);hEDWARD d OCT 03,2002 

ROMANDI, MARJORIE E D OCT 30,2004 TAMPA, FL bJSTWN 8/21/20;parARTHUR/LILLIAN(MANCHESTER)COLBURN;hSAM d7/21/88 OCT 31,2004 

ROMANIK, EMMA ANNE B AUG 06,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO STEPHEN PAUL & AMY LYNN WOODWARD ROMANIK, SILVER CREEK AUG 14,2003 

ROMANO, JAMES T D DEC 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 12/29/27;parDIEGO/JOSEPHINE(NAPOLI);wROSE MARIE JARVIS dAUG 1974 DEC 17,2004 

ROOT, ANN C COBBE D NOV 19,2001 HAMILTON, NJ bDUNK 9/27/31;parJAMES & HELEN COBBE;hTHOMAS P ROOT d; 10ch NOV 26,2001 

RORICH, CHESTER L D RECENTLY  MILITARY GRAVESIDE SERV, COTTAGE CEM, BY LITTLE VALLEY LEGION NOV 9 NOV 08,2002 

ROSADO, CHRISTOPHER DANL B OCT 05,2001 DUNKIRK TO MARTHA ROSADO, TALCOTT ST, DUNKIRK OCT 16,2001 

ROSAGE, IRENE V D DEC 10,2003 DEWITTVILLE bWINDBER PA 6/21/20;parJOS/MARY(MAGAROSI)TOBIAS;hGERALD R d5/24/75 DEC 11,2003 

ROSAGE, MARTIN J Sr D DEC 27,2003 ERIE, PA bJOHNSTOWN PA 12/21/20;parJOSEPH/GRACE(FELIX);wMARILYN CARPENTER DEC 28,2003 

ROSARIO, ARGELIA D JUN 26,2004 DUNKIRK bP RICO 1/17/36;parGREGORIO/ANGELIA ROSARIO;brosA RIVERA,J MORALES JUN 28,2004 

ROSARIO, CARLOS Jr B JAN 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CARLOS & CRYSTAL PACHERO ROSARIO, RT 39, PERRYSBURG JAN 20,2002 
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ROSARIO, CLEMENTIA D JUL 04,2003 ERIE, PA bP RICO 1/1/31;parJOSE/MARIA(RIVERA)RODRIGUEZ;hANTONIO ROSARIO-CRUZ d JUL 06,2003 

ROSARIO, JEREMIAH L B MAR 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DIANA DAVILA & ANGEL ROSARIO, DUNKIRK MAR 31,2004 

ROSARIO, LUIS C D NOV 05,2002 LAS VEGAS, NV bP RICO 12/14/36;wMARIA;FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK NOV 19,2002 

ROSE, ELSIE M D JUN 21,2001 JAMESTOWN bFORESTVL 7/16/12;parFRANK/CLARA(YOUNG)MAYERS;;hJAMES W d5/21/87 JUN 22,2001 

ROSE, HOWARD DARIUS (REV) D MAY 30,2004 GERRY bFRANKLN PA 8/12/17;parCARL/MILDRED(TOBEY);wMARY LORETTA OLMSTEAD MAY 31,2004 

ROSE, JAMES WILLIAM D JUN 19,2003 PINE, AZ bDUNK 7/30/34;parMIRIAM ROSE;wSYLVIA;sonPATRICK;dauDAWN JUL 04,2003 

ROSE, JEANNE E D AUG 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP b7/7/25;parWALTER/ANNA(SHREAD)PUTNAM;2sons,2daus AUG 23,2004 

ROSE, MASON XAVIER B JUL 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ASHLEY LAY & DAVID ROSE, MANHASSET ST, BUFFALO JUL 31,2002 

ROSEN, TYLER DYLAN B DEC 19,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO KRISTIN LUNDIN & TIMOTHY ROSEN, MOREWOOD DR, DUNKIRK JAN 03,2002 

ROSENOW, DUANE RICHARD III B NOV 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DUANE ROSENOW Jr & ELIZABETH MICHAEL, CASSADAGA DEC 02,2005 

ROSIER, ADELAIDE H D MAY 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/4/15;parIGNATIUS/HEDWIG(KUCZWA)MICHALAK;hHOWARD d4/6/95 MAY 04,2004 

ROSIER, DEBORAH L D JUN 22,2004 BUFFALO bSPRINGVL 9/1/59;parBEVERLY/HELEN(COOPER)ROSIER; 3 DAUS JUN 24,2004 

ROSING, FREDERICK PETER M JUN 14,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO ALICE TABER DAU DAVID SR & KATHLEEN TABER, FREDONIA AUG 31,2003 

ROSS, DONALD WILLIAM D DEC 17,2003 CHAUTAUQUA bBFLO 1/1/36;parWM/MABEL(BRADSHAW);wANNETTE GILCHER DEC 20,2003 

ROSS, MABEL B D FEB 25,2003 WESTFIELD bAUSTRALIA 12/31/13;parHAROLD/JESSIE(FENTON)BRADSHAW;hWM C d1/11/03 FEB 27,2003 

ROSS, WILLIAM CHARLES D JAN 11,2003 WESTFIELD bBFLO 2/5/11;parCHAS/SARAH(COOLEY);wMABEL BRADSHAW JAN 12,2003 

ROSSER, MATTHEW JOHN B FEB 16,2003 ROCHESTER, NY TO MICHELLE & PETER ROSSER;gparWM & DIANE ODEL, DUNKIRK MAR 08,2003 

ROSSEY, BRIAN M OCT 11,2003 FALCONER TO KATHERINE COCCARELLI DAU PHYLLIS BARR, DUNKIRK/DONALD COCCARELLI DEC 21,2003 

ROSSEY, DYLAN SCOTT B MAY 05,2005 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN & KATHERINE COCCARELLI ROSSEY, JAMESTOWN MAY 14,2005 

ROSSI, ANTHONY D OCT 15,2005 GOWANDA ae56, FORMERLY OF BUFFALO OCT 16,2005 

ROSSOTTO, DOMINIC M OCT 31,2948 WESTFIELD TO NANCY CONDELLO; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

ROSSOTTO, JAMES F D MAR 05,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 8/20/20;parFRANK/NELLIE(LIMINESE);wMARY HOOTEN MAR 07,2002 

ROTE, ELVINA A D FEB 12,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA bGWNDA 12/7/23;parJOS/ALBINA(SMRDEL)KORBAR;hFRANK L FEB 13,2005 

ROTE, MATHEW J D FEB 28,2005 GOWANDA bPA 2/26/21;parCHAS/FRANCES;w1 VIOLET WIDGAY;w2 FRANCES COMIDOR MAR 02,2005 

ROTH, GIULIANNA MARIA B NOV 10,2003 ELBA TO ERIC & MICHELLE TRIAGA ROTH;gparSAMUELTIAGA NOV 30,2003 

ROTH, HUBERT A D OCT 03,2004 BUFFALO VA HOSP bERIE 3/10/36;parCHESTER/LIBERTA ROTH;3sons OCT 09,2004 

ROTH, ROBERT M JAN 18,2003 SILVER CREEK TO ALBERTA MONTER DAU ANDREW & RUTH MONTER, SHERIDAN FEB 23,2003 

ROTUNDA, SANDY D NOV 09,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 11/11/22;parCHAS/MINNE(GRUTTA-d'AURIA);5ch NOV 11,2003 

ROUNDS, JULIE ANN B JUN 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK & LISA KAMERSON ROUNDS, CASSADAGA JUL 12,2003 

ROUNDS, OSCAR L D NOV 23,2005 WESTFIELD bMEMPHIS TN 8/2/17;parMINNIE(LUST);wROSA VELLE NOV 25,2005 

ROWE, HEATHER LYNN M OCT 05,2002 CANDLER, NC TO JEFFREY DURBIN SON M/M GARY DURBIN, BURNSVILLE, NC NOV 24,2002 

ROWE, MILDRED B D NOV 24,2001 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 7/10/02;parJACOB/MARY DUBERT BOHN;hMURLE LAURENS Jr d1957 NOV 27,2001 

ROWICKI, MAGGIE MAE B FEB 23,2004 WESTFIELD TO JOHN ROBERT ROWICKI III & MICHELLE FRANCISCO, MAYVILLE FEB 29.2004 

ROWLAND, BARBARA A D JUL 30,2002 CLEARWATER, FL bATLANTA 6/1/36;parLEO/ORA(SMITH)MUNSON;hRONALD; OF BROCTON AUG 07,2002 

ROWLAND, BRINTON F D MAY 21,2004 SOUTH DAYTON bSALAMANCA 3/3/41;parFLOYD/ELLA MAE(MOFFIT);wSHARON RUTH BUTCHER MAY 23,2004 

ROWLAND, DORIS MARY D JAN 01,2002 BOISE, ID bLOTTVL PA 7/15/16;parMORTIMER/ANNA FAUST WOODIN;h1CHAPMAN;2HUGH E MAY 05,2002 

ROWLAND, JAMES L D MAY 08,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 12/8/21;parGUY E/MAUDE(CAULKINS);wMARILYN LARSON MAY 09,2002 

ROYCE, DALE ALAN Jr B JUN 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DALE A & MARY A KUHN ROYCE, GOWANDA JUN 26,2004 

ROYCE, RACHEL L D FEB 24,2002 BUFFALO bGWNDA 5/25/84;parDAVID/LAURA(TILLINGHAST)ROYCE FEB 26,2002 

ROYCE, ROSALEE ANN B DEC 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARY KUHN & DALE ROYCE, WALNUT ST, GOWANDA DEC 27,2002 

ROZEN, JOSEPH M JUN 23,1973 ST HYACINTH'S TO JANET TOFIL; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

ROZEN, LORI ANN M JUN 21,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO DAVID FELT SON NELSON & SARA FELT, GOWANDA AUG 31,2003 

ROZEN, STEPHANIA D JUL 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/23/17;parTHOMAS/ANNA(DRAG)TOFIL;hJOSEF d11/4/48 JUL 04,2005 

ROZUMALSKI, JOANNA G D MAR 05,2002 IRVING bDK 5/22/09;parMAXIMILLIAN/JOSEPHINE(CYBART)JOZWIAK;hJ MEUERS2CONRAD MAR 07,2002 

ROZUMALSKI, ROBERT G D JUL 26,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/5/21;parPETER/AUDREY(KIRELL);wEILEEN LUDWIG JUL 28,2002 

RUBECK, ALEXIS TAYLOR D AUG 12,2001 BUFFALO b8/11/2001;parTRACI NEARHOOF, SILVER CREEK & JIM RUBECK, EDWN;burHANOVR AUG 22,2001 

RUBENSTEIN, STEVEN M RECENTLY MELBOURNE, AUSTR TO TRICIA KLEPAREK DAU DAVID & PEGGY KLEPAREK, FREDONIA DEC 09,2001 
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RUBIO, T J (MS) M JUN 11,2005 LITTLE ROCK, AR TO MICHAEL CROSS SON DONNA CROSS, DUNKIRK/LATE NEAL CROSS DEC 25,2005 

RUCH, ALICIA DANAE B JUN 20,2003 WESTFIELD TO JERRY & CHRISTINA RUCH, N GALE ST, WESTFIELD JUL 04,2003 

RUCH, DAKOTA JAY B MAR 09,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JULIE A SHAW & JASON E RUCH, ASHVILLE;gparYVONNE BENTLY,J&C RUCH APR 11,2004 

RUCKMAN, WILLA MARIE B AUG 31,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK & JUNE ELLEN FRANCIS RUCKMAN, FREDONIA DEC 14,2005 

RUDD, ROBERT D MAY 20,2005 SARASOTA, FL bBFLO 1/2/22;parCHAS/CHRISTINE; FORMERLY OF FORESTVILLE & OLCOTT;wALMA MAY 27,2005 

RUDOLPH, WILLIAM A D JUN 08,2002 BELLINGHAM, WA bDUNK 4/19/35;parHENRY/VICTORIA(WYSINSKI);wCATHERINE JUN 12,2002 

RUEKERT, IRENE D MAR 28,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bDUNK 3/2/04;parFREDERICK W/ANNA(FOX)MUELINGHAUS;hARTHUR w d1984 MAR 29,2001 

RUFF, JOHN D Sr D NOV 24,2003 AMHERST bBFLO ae81;wBETTY J HAYES;FATHER OF CAROL MAHANY, FREDONIA NOV 26,2003 

RUGANI, MAKENNA CLAIRE B JUN 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SAUL & PAMELA TIPPENS RUGANI, LINCOLN AVE, DUNKIRK JUN 24,2002 

RUGANI, T SAUL M NOV 04,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO PAMELA TIPPENS DAU ROBERT & ELAINE TIPPENS, DUNKIRK FEB 04,2001 

RUGE, JEAN R D DEC 31,2000 DUNKIRK, NY bBFLO 11/11/28;parFRED/FLORENCE M(STRASSER)SPECHT;hHOWARDd96 JAN 01,2001 

RUHFEL, G MARY M SEP 19,1962 MONROE, MI TO WESLEY MATTESON SON ALBERT & MILDRED STAFFORD MATTESON; 40th SEP 29,2002 

RUIZ, ALEXIS ELISABETH B JUL 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JAIME & NANCY FELICIANO RUIZ JUL 21,2002 

RUIZ, FELICITA D JAN 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 11/20/12;parMANUEL RUIZ/MERCEDES FIGUEROA;hVINCENTE RUIZ d JAN 20,2002 

RUIZ, ISABELLA ELESE B MAR 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ERIBERTO "EDDIE" & REBECCA CORDERO RUIZ, GERRY MAR 21,2002 

RUIZ, JEREMIAH JOSEPH CLAYTN B NOV 12,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KIMBERLY KUSCHEL & JOSEPH RUIZ NOV 30,2003 

RUMSEY, MADALYN SUE B MAY 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SHANE & SHARON RUMSEY, SHERIDAN MAY 07,2002 

RUNDELL, JIM & JANICE M MAY 29,1965 DUNKIRK WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

RUNFOLA, BERNICE A D OCT 07,2004 FREDONIA bBFLO 9/30/26;parFLORIN/CELIA ATZROTT;hSAMUEL J d1976 OCT 10,2004 

RUNFOLA, JOHN J D OCT 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBROCTON 5/16/23;parPHILIP/ANTONINA(PELLEGRINO);wDOROTHY HOHMAN OCT 23,2003 

RUNGE, ROBERT E D MAR 29,2002 ERIE, PA bWI 5/22/31;parERNST/MARTHA(HAHN);wDELORES M KIBBE;OF SINCLAIRVILLE MAR 30,2002 

RUNGE, VIOLA JEWEL D MAR 07,2001 OLEAN, NY bSP CREEK PA 2/2/26;parWALLACE/EDNA(JEWELL)POWERS;4ch;burSINCLAIRVILLE MAR 08,2001 

RUNK, BARBARA D JUL 17,2004 SPRINGVILLE bBFLO 3/30/45;parROY/VIRGINIA(HUMMOND)RUNK;OF GWNDA;burCORAL GABL,FL JUL 20,2004 

RUNKLE, HELENE CATHRINE D MAR 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP bKINGSTON 2/14/14;parJOHN/UUELLA(SMITH)CORRA;hWM d7/20/69 MAR 13,2003 

RUPER, JOHN HENRY Jr D FEB 04,2002 DUNKIRK bOTTO 6/7/41;parJOHN/GRACE(NICHOLS);wJACQUELINE LOUISE JESSEY FEB 06,2002 

RUPP, HELEN DAVIS D JAN 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP bPORTLD 7/18/18;parDeHART/FLOSSIE(TOWN)DAVIS;h1EDISON PAYNE2HAROLD JAN 20,2003 

RUPP, HERBERT A D JUN 29,2001 TONAWANDA bPERRYSBG 1/10/09;parFRANK/MAUD TURNER;w1DOLORES BLASDELL;JEN BRODIE JUL 01,2001 

RUSBULDT, FREDA ESTELLE D MAY 12,2003 PENN YAN, NY bWARREN 2/10/07;parHARRY/GOLDIE CHRYST;hELMER d1976 MAY 13,2003 

RUSBULDT, JOAN D MAY 11,2005 JACKSONVL, FL neeBUCK ae78;hDONALD d MAY 26,2005 

RUSBULDT, MARK E D JAN 18,2004 JACKSONVILLE, FL bDUNK 8/9/54;parDONALD/JOAN(BUCK);wSHERRIE;2dau;sibsMELANIE, CHRIS JAN 21,2004 

RUSCH, HAROLD & MARY JO M SEP 17,1977  CELEBRATED 25th AT WHITE INN; RESIDE GRECO LANE, DUNKIRK SEP 22,2002 

RUSCH, JUSTIN EDWARD M JUN 18,2005 COLUMBUS, GA TO AUDREY MATTHEWS DAU MR & MRS LeBRON MATTHEWS OF COLUMBUS JUL 17,2005 

RUSCH-THOMAS, ALORA LYNN B OCT 01,2004 COLUMBUS, GA TO GEORGE & VANESSA RUSCH-THOMAS;gparHAROLD & OLIVIA RUSCH, DUNK OCT 17,2004 

RUSH, ALEXANDER PHILLIPS B JAN 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES III & KATHLEEN DeJOHN RUSH, WATER ST, FREDONIA 16-Jan-03 

RUSH, JAMES IV B JAN 14,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JAMES III & KATHLEEN DeJOHN RUSH, FREDONIA JAN 17,2001 

RUSHBOLDT, RICHARD P D FEB 02,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/14/36;parFELIX/VIRGINIA(BARTKOWIAK);wPATRICIA M TWOREK FEB 03,2002 

RUSHBOLDT, VIRGINIA D MAR 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/7/14;parANDREW/AGNES(STEGELSKE)BARTKOWIAK;hFELIX d2/2/02 MAR 21,2003 

RUSINOWSKI, ANITA J D AUG 09,2003 DUNKIRK, NY bCLEVELAND 2/12/40;parTHOMAS/CATHERINE(SWEENEY)SCOTT;hBROWNIE AUG 11,2003 

RUSINOWSKI, BROWNIE D SEP 26,2003 DUNKIRK b3/1/35;parBROWNISLAUS/SOPHIE(RASANOWICZ);2sons,2dau SEP 28,2003 

RUSSELL, BETTY J D DEC 18,2002 IRVING bWMSBG PA 2/17/31;parHOMER/CORA(BRUMBAUGH)PHEASANT;hDONALD C DEC 19,2002 

RUSSELL, DANA L D DEC 29,2001 ERIE, PA bDUNK 9/2/82;parRORY/ELIZABETH PHILLIPS RUSSELL; OF SOUTH DAYTON JAN 01,2002 

RUSSELL, JASON M  ITHACA, NY TO KRISTEN SCHULENBERG DAU RICHARD & NORENE SCHULENBERG, SILVER CRK MAR 06,2005 

RUSSELL, NICHOLAS SCOTT B DEC 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO GREGORY S & LINDA MALMQUIST RUSSELL, CANARY ST, DUNKIRK JAN 07,2003 

RUSSELL, RAY R D AUG 24,2002 IRVING bJOHNSBURG PA 2/11/26;parCLARENCE/TWILA;wANNA(ABBOTT) AUG 26,2002 

RUSSELL, SYLVIA ANNA D JUL 19,2004 COUNTY HOME bCASS 10/4/16;parOSCAR/LULU(FOUT)AMES;hKEITH d1962 JUL 20,2004 

RUSSO, BERTHA M D JUL 30,2002 BALLSTON SPA bMASSENA PA 5/7/10;parPETER RUSSO/ANGELINE CRIMI;dauMARIA A BEURMANN JUL 31,2002 

RUSSO, CHARLES F D MAY 22,2002 IRVING bCHICAGO 6/28/08;parEDWARD/JOSEPHINE(RUGGIVELLI);wJENNIE CATALANO MAY 23,2002 
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RUSSO, GARY D D JUN 02,2004 NORTH EAST, PA bWSTFLD 7/5/50;parJOHN/THERESA(CALARCO);dauJENNIFER CASTRO JUN 04,2004 

RUSSO, GIOVANI JOEL B SEP 22,2001 WESTFIELD TO JENNIFER JILL PHILLIPS & SAMUEL KEVIN RUSSO, BARKER ST, FREDONIA SEP 29,2001 

RUSSO, JENNIE M D NOV 28,2003 ROSWELL, BFLO b7/3/24;ANTHONY/CATHERINE LAGANA CATALANO;h1LOUIS ALIQUO;h2CHAS NOV 30,2003 

RUSSO, JOSEPH S D JUN 01,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/7/18;parJOS/PATRINA(FENAR);wMARY ANN LIMA JUN 03,2002 

RUSSO, JOSEPHINE M D DEC 09,2002 COUNTY HOME bBROCTN 4/22/19;parANTONIO/JOSE(DiFRANCISCO)GRAZIANO;hLOUIS S d10/31/98 DEC 10,2002 

RUSSO, PETER J D SEP 12,2005 BROOKS HOSP bJASTN 4/16/13;parJOSEPH/MARY(BIVONA);wEDNA B GENS d9/28/91 SEP 14,2005 

RUSSO, ROSS III M JUN 07,2003 CHARLOTTE, NC TO DARLEN DeHATE DAU WILLIAM & SHARON DeHATE, MICHIGAN AUG 24,2003 

RUSSO, YOLANDE GIESLE D SEP 29,2003 ERIE, PA bFRANCE 8/27/27;parRAYMOND PERRET;hANTHONY d1999 SEP 30,2003 

RUSZAJ, FLORENCE L D JUL 04,2003 IRVING bBFLO 7/19/16;parJOS/HELEN(GIZOWSKI)DAMINSKI;hALEXANDER d8/19/67 JUL 06,2003 

RUTKOWSKI, CECELIA T D JUL 19,2003 IRVING bBFLO 8/5/14;parFRANK/FRANCES PANCZAK;hBERNARD d JUL 20,2003 

RUTKOWSKI, KRISTIN C M JUN 23,2001 HAMBURG, NY TO THOMAS GIBBONS SON JAMES J & ELIZABETH GIBBONS, DUNKIRK JUN 24,2001 

RUTSKI, ALTON A D JUL 20,2003 LAKELAND, FL ae78;parSAMUEL/STELLA;wFLORRIE GOSLING d2001; FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK JUL 23,2003 

RUTSKI, FLORRIE I GOSLING D OCT 10,2001 WINTER HAVEN, FL bENG 12/24/26;hALTON;sonsWM & LAWRENCE OF FREDONIA OCT 18,2001 

RUZYCKI, LAWRENCE H D AUG 22,2002 SPRING HILL, FL b5/23/29;parVICTOR/MARY(TYLOCK)RUZYCKI;w1WINIFRED SAMUELSONwPHYLLIS SEP 15,2002 

RYAN, ANNE MARIE D JUL 02,2002 WALTON bOLEAN 9/9/33;parFRANCIS P/PAULA(NEVINS)FLYNN;hPAUL JUL 04,2002 

RYAN, JACKIE LEE D MAR 23,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bJASTWN 11/25/54;parBRADLEY/MARGARET(HARMON)RYAN MAR 25,2001 

RYAN, PAUL M D JAN 24,2003 WALTON bGLOUCESTER MA 8/4/27;parPAUL/CATHERINE(PIERCE);wANNE FLYNN d2002 JAN 25,2003 

RYBICKI, RONALD F D JUN 10,2002 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 2/10/38;parCHAS B/VIOLA SKOP;wMARCIA A SANDEN JUN 12,2002 

RYBIJ, BRENDEN SAMUEL B FEB 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MALLORY ZANBHI & ROBERT RYBIJ, DUNKIRK FEB 29.2004 

RYBIJ, DANA STAWITZKY M SEP 07,2002 WILMOT, OH TO KEVIN LUCAS SON JAMES LUCAS & DEBORAH LUCAS, FREDONIA NOV 03,2002 

RYBIJ, HENRY M JAN 10,1942 DUNKIRK, NY TO MARY HALAS; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

RYBIJ, IRENE E D JAN 13,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 4/5/23;parJOHN/VICTORIA(POPROCKI)JANOWSKI;hALEXANDER Z JAN 14,2003 

RYBIJ, WILLIAM P D SEP 09,2001 VA HOSP, BFLO bDUNK 4/22/19;parPETER/MARY;COMPANION LILLIAN KATTA; 3ch SEP 10,2001 

RYDER, CHARLES W D OCT 03,2002 GERRY bARK5/8/17;parWALTER T/MARY E(BUTCHER);w1ALICE(NOBLES)2PAULINE(STORM) OCT 04,2002 

RYEL, DAVID DOWNING D DEC 24,2003 IRVING bSYRACUSE 9/5/15;parDAVID H/M MARGT(MONTGOMERY);wDOROTHY E DUCKITT DEC 26,2003 

RYEN, ANGELA JEAN B MAR 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO AMY CROWELL & RUDY RYEN, STOCKTON MAR 18,2004 

RYLOWICZ, MICHAEL JOSEPH M JUN 11,2005 BROCTON TO AMBER BORST DAU CLIFFORD GREG BORST Sr & LYNETTE BORST JUL 24,2005 

RYS, JOHN J "MOON" D JUL 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/1/14;parJOHN/ANNA(KWATICH)SITKO;wJANE SLONINA d3/28/89 JUL 03,2002 

SAAB, RAMI RAJA B APR 22,2001 DUNKIRK TO RAJA & SAMIYA ABOU IBRAHIM SAAB, GRECO LANE, DUNKIRK MAY 02,2001 

SACK, ANDRA D NOV 15,2004 BINGHAMTON bVESTAL 2/14/52;parEARL/DIANE CLARK;DAU-I-L OF ANTHONY SACK, SILV CRK NOV 17,2004 

SACK, ANTHONY M OCT 29,1955 WESTFIELD TO MARIE LaPORT DAU LEONARD & MINNIE LaPORTE, WESTFIELD NOV 06,2005 

SACK, JASON M M SEP 11,2004 HAMBURG TO ROBIN CHRISTOPHER DAU RICHARD CHRISTOPHER/REVA J BYCZYNSKI, DUNK NOV 28,2004 

SACK, PATRICK F D MAR 15,2001 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 4/17/35;parDOMINIC/GRACE(BORRELLO);wSANDRA(MONAGO) MAR 17,2001 

SACKETT, HOMER J D APR 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bBERGEN 4/4/14;parBERT/MARY CLARE;wVIOLET COIL APR 09,2001 

SACKETT, VIOLET D MAY 10,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 4/21/23;parWM N/MARGT(SCHWARTZ)SCHULTZ;hHOMER J d2001 MAY 12,2001 

SADEN, AMY L M AUG 03,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO CHRISTOPHER DOBEK SON THOMAS & MARY DOBEK, DUNKIRK NOV 10,2002 

SADEN, DEAN, ATKESON X RECENTLY DUNKIRK FIVE GENERATION PHOTO DEC 23,2001 

SADLER, HELEN M D AUG 19,2001 HAMBURG b5/21/13;parMINER C TOWN/ELDA LOUSIA CASBOHM;hLYNN d7/2/94 AUG 20,2001 

SAELI, ALISON E M MAY 02,2003 BUFFALO TO ROBERT EBEL Jr SON M/M ROBERT F EBEL, MAYVILLE JUL 20,2003 

SAFAR, JOSEPH (MD) D FEB 15,2005 SILVER CREEK bCZECH REP ae72;wZDENKA K FEB 16,2005 

SAGE, GEORGIA M D APR 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP bPULASKI VA 9/14/10;parVanBUREN/EARLEY(FIELDS)SAGE;sonHAROLD HONAKER APR 09,2003 

SAGE, MABEL WRAGGE D OCT 15,2003 JAMESTOWN bELLINGTON 11/1/15;parEDWARD/LYDA NELSON WRAGGE;hHARLEY A d7/13/93 OCT 16,2003 

SAGER, DANIELLE M M JUN 18,2005 FREDONIA TO SAMUEL AGOSTINE SON MARY M ALAIMO, FREDONIA AUG 14,2005 

SAGER, EDITH WOODY D APR 05,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSTOVALL NC;parREUBEN/SADIE WOODY;hMILTON d1970 APR 07,2005 

SAGER, HOWARD F C D MAR 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBRANT 12/4/04;parWM/THERESA(NEITZ);wMARTHA L PRESS MAR 18,2003 

SAHLE, DICK & LEE M AUG 15,1953 JAMESTOWN CELEBRATE 50th IN FREDONIA OCT 19,2003 

SAIA, JOHN J D JUN 29,2003 VA HOSP, BFLO bGALLUP NM 8/18/49;parJOS/ISABEL(PIERCE);wDEBORAH RICHARDS JUL 01,2003 
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SAJDAK, PAULINE D NOV 24,2001 PT CHARLOTTE,FL bBFLO 7/25/10;hALOYSIUS d5/4/65 NOV 27,2001 

SALA, GINO D AUG 25,2002 IRVING bBFLO 6/24/84;parJOHN/DEBORAH(RICHARDS)SAIA;AKA EFIGENIO R ROMAN AUG 27,2002 

SALANARDO, JAMES Jr D DEC 06,2005 BUFFALO AT VA HOSPITAL OF CHESTNUT ST, FREDONIA DEC 07,2005 

SALAZAR, LISSET B APR 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO FORTINA & ANGELINA SALAZAR, LINCOLN AVE, DUNKIRK MAY 12,2002 

SALERNO, GINA NICOLE B JAN 15,2003  TO DAN & KIM KUCHARSKI, DUNKIRK;gparJOHN & SANDRA KUCHARSKI FEB 10,2003 

SALERNO, HENRY F (Dr) D MAR 28,2001 ERIE, PA ae82, OF FREDONIA;wNAN(SCHNEIDER);OF FREDONIA APR 03,2001 

SALERNO, KAYLA LYNN B JUL 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KELLY DOLAN SALERNO, DUNKIRK AUG 06,2004 

SALERNO, NAN D JUL 25,2002 JACKSON, MS FORMERLY OF FREDONIA;hHENRY d2002;chMILHELE KORRI, DAVID JUL 30,2002 

SALETTA, BARBARA D DEC 10,2004 FREDONIA bNYCK 3/1/44;parFLOSS/BILL EVERETT;broRON EVERETT, FREDONIA DEC 14,2004 

SALETTA, BEVERLY ANN M JUN 15,2002 FREDONIA TO WILLIAM LESLIE OF VAN BUREN JUL 28,2002 

SALETTA, HORACE D DEC 17,2005 COUNTY HOME bLAONA 3/13/20;parANTHONY/SARAH(DeCARLO);wJANET DEC 19,2005 

SALETTA, JENNIFER M OCT 12,2003 GERRY TO MICHAEL SKELLY SON M/M CHARLES SKELLY, FORESTVILLE JAN 26,2003 

SALGADO, ANASTACIA MARIE B FEB 17,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JUAN & THERESA SMITH SALGADO, DEER ST, DUNKIRK FEB 28,2001 

SALGADO, EDUVIGES FUENTES D NOV 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 10/17/22'parFRANCISCO/MERCEDES(NIEVES)GUZMAN;hJULIO L d10/11/04 NOV 09,2005 

SALGADO, JULIO L D OCT 11,2004 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 1/9/16;parLINO/FLORENTINA(RODRIGUEZ) CEPEDA;wEDUVIGES FUENTES OCT 12,2004 

SALHOFF, DAVID L D JUN 04,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 7/28/35;parHAROLD N Sr/JETTA(SHARP);wMARY G STUMPF JUN 08,2005 

SALHOFF, GERALD WILLIAM D MAY 01,2002 PORTLAND bFRED 10/15/23;parJOHN/MARGARET(HAYES)wMARJORIE HONERT d1/8/99 MAY 03,2002 

SALHOFF, HAROLD N D OCT 14,2001 VENICE, FL bFRED 4/18/22;parHAROLD N/JETTA W(SHARP);wMARIE OCT 15,2001 

SALHOFF, JOHN M DEC 08,1915 PASADENA, CA TO MARGARET HAYES; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

SALHOFF, RAYMOND ELMER D OCT 20,2001 IRVING bFRED 8/9/09;parFRED/JESSIE(MARTIN);2daus OCT 22,2001 

SALIM, ALEXANDER D NOV 07,2003 BUFFALO INFANT SON OF SHAWN & ANGELIA SALIM, ORCHARD ST, FREDONIA NOV 09,2003 

SALIM, SAVANNAH MARIE B MAR 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SHAWN & ANGELA AIELLO SALIM, ORCHARD ST, FREDONIA MAR 22,2003 

SALIM, ZACHARY D D NOV 06,2003 BUFFALO INFANT SON OF SHAWN & ANGELIA AIELLO SALIM, FREDONIA;burOTTO NOV 08,2003 

SALINARDO, ALVERA D NOV 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP bMEADVL PA;parJOS/ANGELINE ENCLACTERRA;hJAMES A NOV 29,2002 

SALINARDO, JAMES J D DEC 07,2005 VA HOSPITAL bDUNK 2/22/48;parJAMES/ALVERA(ENCALCATERRA)SALINARDO DEC 10,2005 

SALLER, LISA MARIE M MAY 15,2004 DUNKIRK TO JAMES SCHICHTEL SON STEVEN & COLLEEN SIKORSKI, SILVER CREEK JUN 13,2004 

SALOME, BRYAN GABRIEL B AUG 13,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO WALDEEK SALOME & JOANNA PAGAN, DUNKIRK AUG 19,2005 

SALVA, ANTOINETTE D APR 09,2001 ROSWELL PARK bBRANT 9/14/28;parCHAS/JESSIE(MIRUSSO)LOMANTO;hLEONARD APR 10,2001 

SALVIA, CARMELA D MAY 29,2005 WILLIAMSVILLE bFRED ae82;parJOSEPH/CARMELA(SIRAGUSA)SALVIA;fnrlFREDONIA;burST ANTH JUN 02,2005 

SALZMAN, MASON DOMINIC B SEP 09,2001 RALEIGH, NC TO AARON & KELLY LUCAS SALZMAN;gparPETER LUCAS,PAUL SALZMAN OCT 11,2001 

SAM, RONALD C D JAN 10,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bDUNK 3/25/52;parCASTLE/JOSEPHINE(LODICO)SAM JAN 11,2001 

SAMICK, JOHN U Sr D DEC 29,2004 ERIE, PA bST MARY'S 9/3/33;parURBAN W/THERESA(MEYER);wELIZABETH D DONAHEY d'73 DEC 30,2004 

SAMONIA, PATRICIA D MAR 10,2001 ERIE, PA bJASTWN 2/25/41;parALWYN C/PERRA E(TIBBETTS)NEWTON;hARTHUR J MAR 12,2001 

SAMPLE, GENEVA I D AUG 22,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 3/14/13;parCHARLES/ELVA(GATES)LINDSEY;hMARK T d4/28/97 AUG 24,2005 

SAMPLE, JAMES L D JAN 17,2003 ROSWELL PARK bBROOKLYN 4/1/35;parLAURENCE/MURIEL(LODWICK);wPHYLLIS ROBERTSON JAN 19,2003 

SAMPSON, DEBRA M D MAY 03,2001 JAMESTOWN bJASTWN 2/10/71;parRONALD WM/BEVERLY(SHELTERS)BUSHMAN;hDENIS M2001 MAY 05,2001 

SAMPSON, ELIOT FORREST B JUL 23,2001 EIRE, PA TO SCOTT SAMPSON & BRENDA L HARTLEY-SAMPSON;gparMERLE HARTLEY... AUG 03,2001 

SAMUEL, KATHRYNE ELLEN D NOV 26,2002 ALLEGAN, MI bKINGSTON PA 7/31/17;parROBT A/ELLEN THOMAS;hALBERT RICHART d1996 DEC 03,2002 

SAMUELSON, IRENE C D MAY 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBRADFORD 10/20/13;parMAURICE/PERCY(LEE)CRUMP;hJERALD W d5/31/85 MAY 09,2002 

SAMUELSON, MERRICK LEE B DEC 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JEREMY SAMUELSON & KIMBERLY BRIGGS, STOCKTON DEC 20,2005 

SAMUELSON, RYAN PHILLIP B OCT 23,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO PETER & DAWN DAVENPORT SAMUELSON, MAPLE GROVE RD, BEMUS POINT NOV 07,2001 

SANCHEZ, HANNAH OLIVIA B JUL 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO JOSE & KIMBERLY BERDYCK SANCHEZ, E GREEN ST, DUNKIRK AUG 18,2001 

SANCHEZ, VICTOR XAVIER ANTON B FEB 24,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ANDREA MEDINA & VICTOR ORLANDO SANCHEZ, W 2ND ST, DUNKIRK MAR 04,2003 

SANDBERG, A ROWLEY D APR 12,2002 WESTFIELD bPTSBGH 10/20/50;parH ALAN/MARCIA L(ROWLEY);wSANDRA m2/11/97 APR 13,2002 

SANDBERG, PAUL W D DEC 05,2001 GREENHURST bCLEVELAND 5/4/32;parARTHUR W/RUTH M(GUSTAFSON);wHELEN R FERGUSON d DEC 06,2001 

SANDERS, GLENN JOSHUA M JUL 27,2002 FREDONIA TO HEATHER MUNSON DAU CINDY DRAGGETT, BROCTON/LATE THOMAS MUNSON NOV 10,2002 

SANDERS, JOSEPH M JUL 05,2005 RALEIGH, NC TO DIANE OCILKA DAU MATILDA MARTINA & LATE LOUIS MARTINA, FREDONIA OCT 02,2005 
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SANDERS, LISA D D JAN 06,2003 TOWN OF POMFRET bDUNK 8/23/77;parBRIAN SANDERS/MARIE DEAN;chALISSA & ISON MORALES JAN 09,2003 

SANDERS, MALINA SHEA B AUG 13,2004 WESTFIELD TO BRUCE DAVID & VICKY LYNN BECKLEY SANDERS, SOUTH DAYTON AUG 21,2004 

SANDERSON, HEIDI TESSA M JUN 25,2005 ST HEDWIG'S TO KEVIN DANIELS SON OF LATE GLORIA & GORDON DANIELS OCT 09,2005 

SANDERSON, JESSICA ENID M MAR 26,2005 CLEARWATER, FL TO STEPHEN LAMBERT SON KATHLEEN LAMBERT, CITRUS SPRINGS, FL JUL 24,2005 

SANDERSON, JOCELYN RAE B SEP 28,2005 WESTFIELD TO KAYLA SANDERSON, WESTFIELD OCT 08,2005 

SANDERSON, SARAH C D APR 04,2003 WESTFIELD bITALY 11/29/12;parANTONIO/ANGELA(GERACE)CONDELLO;hRUSSELL d APR 06,2003 

SANDY, MORGAN MAY B JUL 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMIE McLAUGHLIN & CHRISTOPHER SANDY, CHERRY CREEK JUL 09,2003 

SANFILIPPO, ROSALIA D FEB 05,2005 JAMESTOWN bSILV CRK 11/27/27;parCARL/MARY(SAIA)FRUSHONE;hJOSEPH S FEB 07,2005 

SanGEORGE, ANTHONY J Jr D SEP 21,2004 IRVING bDUNK 9/15/37;parANTHONY/STELLA(SMITH);wCAROL PETING SEP 22,2004 

SanGEORGE, DORA CHRISTINE D SEP 14,2003 AUGUSTA, SC bJSTWN 6/17/25;parGELSOMINO/FILOMENIA(CALDROZZI)DePIETRO;hJOSEPH SEP 18,2003 

SANGEORGE, STELLA S D JUL 28,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 7/27/17;parANDREW/ANGELINE(KRAWIEC)SMITH;hANTHONY Sr d8/7/68 AUG 04,2004 

SANSKY, JEAN McCLENATHAN D FEB 26.2004 TAMPA, FL ae80;GRAD FREDONIA HS & RIT;parCLARENCE E/RUTH(BLODGETT)McCLENATHAN MAR 18,2004 

SANTARELLI, ROSE JOSEPHINE D SEP 01,2005 BROOKS HOSP bARMSTR; PA 2/29/12;parFRANK/RICHETTA(GIARDINO)ANTONETTE;hARTHUR d1973 SEP 03,2005 

SANTIAGO, ADAM ALEXAND B JAN 03,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO ALEXANDER & ELSA MORALES SANTIAGO, MAPLE AVE, DUNKIRK JAN 10,2001 

SANTIAGO, ANGEL SANTOS D JUN 27,2001 DUNKIRK bP RICO 10/1/30;parLEON SANTOS/JULIA SANTIAGO; SEVERAL CHILDREN JUN 30,2001 

SANTIAGO, ANGEL T B SEP 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CARMEN MAS & ANGEL SANTIAGO, E 2nd ST, DUNKIRK OCT 05,2003 

SANTIAGO, EMILIO D MAY 01,2002 DUNKIK bP RICO 2/6/25;NO KNOWN SURVIVORS MAY 03,2002 

SANTIAGO, MARKELL ANTONIO W B DEC 19,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KARLI CAVE & MARCUS A SANTIAGO, DUNKIRK DEC 26,2003 

SANTIAGO, NIKHI MIRANDA M B MAY 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN Sr & MAGKAHLIA ROSARIO SANTIAGO, FARNHAM RD, IRVING JUN 01,2003 

SANTIAGO, RAFAELA MENDEZ D OCT 16,2003 IRVING bP RICO 3/1/16;parGENARO A & JUANA RIOS;h1PEDRO SANTIAGO;hFRANC MENDEZ OCT 18,2003 

SANTIAGO, TIFFINIE ANN B AUG 01,2001 DUNKIRK TO JOSEPH & DAISY HAWKINS SANTIAGO, W 2ND ST, DUNKIRK AUG 11,2001 

SANTO, REGINO Z D JAN 15,2001 IRVING, NY bPUERTO RICO 6/17/35;parRAFAEL/INEZ(SAYAS)SANTA JAN 17,2001 

SANTOS, JOHNNY MIGUELANGEL B NOV 18,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO MARIA JIMENEZ & CONSTANTINO SANTOS, LINCOLN AVE, DUNKIRK DEC 13,2001 

SANTOS, JUAN D OCT 22,2003 BROOKS HOSP pP RICO 6/15/54;parJUAN SANTOS Sr/MINERVA CARDONA;wALEJANDRINA OCT 24,2003 

SANTOS, RUBEN JOEL B SEP 16,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO RUBEN & MELISSA PEREZ SANTOS, DUNKIRK SEP 24,2005 

SANTOS, XAVIER ENRIQUE B AUG 21,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO HEYRIE M DIAZ & RUBEN SANTOS, DUNKIRK SEP 01,2003 

SARACINA, DEBILU M RECENTLY FREDNIA TO DEREK FRAZITA SON M/M CHARLES FRAZITA, FREDONIA MAY 20,2001 

SAREK, FRANCES A D JUN 21,2004  parFRANK/HELEN DRAUS PALKA;hRUDOLPH d;dauCHRISTINE KERN JUN 23,2004 

SAREK, HELEN A D NOV 01,2001 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 9/25/12;parJOS/MARY MLECZKO WACLAWSKI;hLOUIS C d6/3/2001 NOV 03,2001 

SAREK, LOUIS A D JUN 03,2001 DUNKIRK bMcKEES ROCK PA 2/27/13;parALBERT/AMELIA;wHELEN(WACLAWSKI) JUN 05,2003 

SARVER, MARION HUTT D SEP 02,2001 WESTFIELD bWESTFLD 10/15/16;parRAYMOND/FLORENCE L FLAGG HUTT;hRICHARD d SEP 05,2001 

SARVER, ROY K D FEB 13,2002 SPRING CRK, PA bPA 3/25/15;parGEO/BARB(MILLER);w1BETTY(McGONEGAL;2V HARPER;3L(POWELL FEB 16,2002 

SAUERLAND, GAVIN MICHAEL B AUG 27,2003 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM II & JENNIFER SAUERLAND, BUTTS, RD, ASHVILLE SEP 14,2003 

SAUERWEIN, MARTIN WALTER D JUL 04,2003 VA HOSP, ERIE PA bOH 12/24/41;parO K/FLORENCE M(WOLFE)POOLE;wGLENDA;resTN CHARLOTTE JUL 05,2003 

SAUERWEIN, VIOLET M D AUG 17,2004 WESTFIELD b1/2/20;parELDAH/ELIZABETH(WALTERS)NENNINGER;hJAMES W d1988 AUG 18,2004 

SAUNDERS, GORMAN & JANET M SEP 25,1954  CELEBRATE 50th; HER BROTHER IS LEON THOMPSON NOV 21,2004 

SAUNDERS, GRANT ANTHONY M MAY 25,2002 FREDONIA TO ROBIN HARTINGER DAU PATRICIA HARTINGER/WAYNE L HARTINGER, IRVING JUN 16,2002 

SAUNDERS, MASON GRANT B MAR 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO GRANT A & ROBIN M HARTINGER SAUNDERS, SILVER CREEK APR 02,2005 

SAUNER, JOSEPH CHARLES D JUL 02,2005 COLUMBIA, SC bMORRISTN OH 5/15/21;parGOVIE/LAURA(GOSSETT);wMARGARET "TOOT"VINSRYG JUL 06,2005 

SAUNER, MARGUERITE "TOOT" D OCT 05,2003 SUMTER, SC bJSTWN 9/4/19;parPETER M/MARY(SHAVER)VINSRYG;hJOSEPH CHARLES OCT 10,2003 

SAUPP, FRANCIS B IV M APR 27,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO RAMONA SEK DAU GREGORY & KAREN SEK, DUNKIRK AUG 25,2002 

SAURIOL, LEO D OCT 14,2003 COUNTY HOME bMONTREAL 4/4/13;parEUGENE/MARIE ANTOINETTE(POPINEOU);1dau,1son OCT 16,2003 

SAVAREE, PRESTON J MICHAEL B AUG 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SHAWN W SAVAREE & CHERIE L WOLFE, FREDONIA SEP 07,2003 

SAVAREE, TRENTON JOSEPH B AUG 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SHAWN W SAVAREE & CHERIE L WOLFE, FREDONIA SEP 07,2003 

SAWKA, VINCET G D JUL 15,2002 FREDONIA bBEREA OH 3/14/57;parEDWARD J/GLORIA(ULMICHER);wROSEMARIE McKENNA JUL 17,2002 

SAXTON, GLADYS A D DEC 24,2002 GLEN GARDNER,NJ bBFLO 5/23/16;parOLE/AMELIE(BRATTNER)BERGEN;hHARRY E d1992 DEC 26,2002 

SAYE, HANNAH ROSE B MAY 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN P & ALLIE M SAYE, SOUTH DAYTON MAY 20,2002 
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SAYERS, APRIL MARIE B MAR 25,2003 FRONT ROYAL, VA TO WILLIAM J & MICHELE FARREL SAYERS;gparWM & FRANCES SAYERS, FRECON JUN 06,2003 

SAYERS, JEFFRY EARL Jr M AUG 20,2005 FREDONIA TO ERIN DUGAN DAU JACK DUGAN Sr,FORESTVILLE & NORAHLENE NOLE, FREDON SEP 18,2005 

SAYERS, MIRANDA JO B AUG 17,2004 WARREN, VA TO WM J & MICHELE FARRELL SAYERS;gparWM/FRANCES SAYERS, FREDONIA AUG 29,2004 

SAYERS, WILLIAM G M MAR 31,1951 FREDONIA, NY TO FRANCES SAMARTINO; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

SAYERS, WILLIAM JOHN M JUN 02,2001 BENONVILLE, VA TO PAMELA FARRELL DAU KATHY IRENE FARRELL/LATE WM P, FRONT ROYAL, VA JUL 15,2001 

SCAGLIONE, MARY ETTA M JUL 19,2005 FREDONIA TO KEVIN DOYLE SON STATE SUPREME CT JUSTICE & MRS DOYLE, BUFFALO JUL 17,2005 

SCANIO, LUCY R D FEB 23,2001 BUFFALO, NY bDUNK 1/27/16;parWM/LAURA(TRIPPI)VACANTI;hFRANK W d FEB 26,2001 

SCANLAN, LAINEY GRACE B FEB 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS & HEATHER KETLE SCANLAN, SURPHUR SPRINGS RD, IRVING MAR 01,2003 

SCANLON, KELLY MARIE M NOV 17,2001 HAMBURG TO STEVEN BARLETTE SON ROBERT & WENDY BARLETTE, DUNKIRK MAR 24,2002 

SCANZANO, MICHAEL ANTHONY D MAR 06,2002 WESTFIELD bBFLO 9/29/20;parLEONARAD/LUCY AQUINO;wMARTHA E MAR 08,2002 

SCARLATA, LOUISE M NOV 04,1939 SILVER CREEK TO CHARLES BORZILLIRE; 65th DEC 07,2003 

SCARLATA, LOUISE M NOV 04,1939 SILVER CREEK TO CHARLES BORZILLIRE;ch:ROSEMARIE COWAN, ANN  LOUISE DODOLAK,CHAS OCT 31,2004 

SCARPINE, ROBERT D D JUL 10,2002 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 2/14/20;parJAMES/HARRIET(MILLSPAW);wETHEL PECK JUL 11,2002 

SCAVONE, LILLIAN M OCT 27,1951 JAMESTOWN TO JACK CARMELLO, CELEBRATE 50TH ANNIVERSARY OCT 28,2001 

SCHABER, BRIAN MARK M OCT 18,2003 MILWAUKEE, WI TO TRACY WESCOTT DAU DOROTHY WESCOTT, PERRYSBURG/LATE JAMES MAY 30.2004 

SCHACHOLT, ELVIRA E D DEC 03,2005 SPRINGVILLE bHUMPHREY 8/18/19;parHAROLD/PEARL(SNYDER)SCOTT;hMILFORD D d11/1/82 DEC 06,2005 

SCHAEFER, ISABELLA B MAR 06,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO TODD SCHAEFER & KATHRYN PUCCI-SCHAEFER, CENTRAL AV, FREDONIA MAR 14,2001 

SCHAFER, AIDEN JAMES B OCT 21,2005 BUFFALO TO PHILIP SCHAFER & STACY L BROWN, LANCASTER;gparJAMES III/PHYLIS BROWN OCT 30,2005 

SCHAFFER, ELLIOTT J (Dr) D MAR 16,2001 BILLINGS, MT bAMSTERDAM 12/27/12;parBENJ/JENNIE(BELLOFF);wBERNICE(SAMUELS) d;TWINdau MAR 18,2001 

SCHANZLIN, EVELYN DORIS D JUN 28,2003 AMHERST bSILV CRK 7/5/18;parWM/LILLIAN(VOSS)LANGE;hHERBERT CARL d JUN 29,2003 

SCHANZLIN, ROBERT WILLIAM D NOV 18,2003 FREDONIA bSILV CRK 9/17/43;parHERBERT/EVELYN(LANGE);wLOLA BENSON NOV 19,2003 

SCHARF, RICHARD W Sr D APR 11,2003 ORLANDO, FL bWSTFLD 11/26/35;parEDWARD/ARLENE(NORTHRUP);wMARGARET TOTH APR 25,2003 

SCHARF, VIOLA E D NOV 25,2004 GOWANDA bOTTO 3/9/21;parPAUL C/ALVINA(WENDLAND)GLOW;hSTANLEY d5/6/82 NOV 26,2004 

SCHARRA, ADOLPH R M MAY 30,1927 BUFFALO TO JULIA L KORNOWSKI; WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

SCHATZ, BRENDA D MAR 16,2002 ERIE, PA bBFLO ae62;parIRVING/BETTE ZIDEL SCHATZ;burWILLOWBROOK, DUNKIRK MAR 18,2002 

SCHAUMAN, DEVON B APR 25,2005 WESTFIELD TO DUSTIN SHAUMAN & JENIEN KUMPF, STOCKTON MAY 05,2005 

SCHENK, WORTHINGTON G (MD) D JAN 24,2004 SILVER CREEK b2/10/22;parW G/EDNA(KLEIN);wJEAN L K LYON;7ch JAN 26,2004 

SCHIBETTA, ROBERT CHARLES B OCT 09,2001 DUNKIRK TO CHARLES & ROBIN WILUSZ SCHIBETTA, EAGLE ST, FREDONIA OCT 17,2001 

SCHICHTEL, JAMES "KELLY" D MAY 04,2005 BAYTOWN, TX bDUNK 9/19/68;parNORMAN J SCHICHTEL/JUDITH RETTEW;sisCOLLEEN SIKORSKI MAY 10,2005 

SCHICHTEL, JAMES NATHAN M MAY 15,2004 DUNKIRK TO LISA SALLER DAU STEVEN & ROSE SALLER, FORESTVILLE JUN 13,2004 

SCHICK, EMILY GRACE B APR 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLES D SCHICK & SUSAN E BENTHAM-SCHICK, YOUNG ST, JAMESTOWN APR 28,2002 

SCHIFFERLI, NANCY LEE D MAY 02,2001 MESA, AZ bERIE 10/11/31;parLAURIN/MILDRED(CAMPBELL)DIEFENBACH;hRICHARD MAY 11,2001 

SCHIFFMAN, EVELYN K D DEC 12,2004 N PORT RICHEY, FL bDUNK ae92;parGEO J/ANNA(SOLDWICK)KESSLER;hJOHN d DEC 17,2004 

SCHILLACE, VICTORIA M D SEP 12,2005 IRVING bBFLO 4/21/15;parLOUIS/TERESA(MANGO)PETRONE;hSALVATORE d11/3/83 SEP 13,2005 

SCHILLER, ALBERT M AUG 18,1958  TO CAROLE PANEK; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

SCHILLING, JENNIE P D JUL 27,2005 DUNKIRK bSILV CRK 9/30/15;parPHIL'/JOSE'(DePASQUALE)ARRIGO;H1A LoGUIDICE;2JOHN d JUL 29,2005 

SCHINDLER, ARTHUR J "BUCKY" D APR 22,2002 BUFFALO GEN'L bBFLO 5/21/28;parMARSHALL/BEULAH(JIMERSON);wSHIRLEY COOPER APR 23,2002 

SCHINTZIUS, PAUL BECK M JUN 14,2002 CLARENCE TO KELLY HASKIN DAU NANCY JEAN HASKIN, WESTFIELD SEP 15,2002 

SCHINZEL, JOHN F D OCT 14,2001 GOWANDA b12/7/28;parJOHN/LUGARDA(BLEMASTER);companionCAROLYN BECKMAN;7daus OCT 17,2001 

SCHIRMER, PAUL A D JAN 14,2001 BUFFALO, NY wARLENE(MANGES) JAN 18,2001 

SCHIWIETZ, SHARON L D JUN 22,2003 BUFFALO bBFLO 10/21/48;parSTANLEY/RUTH(KANE)SCHIWIETZ;sonsS,R,J NORTON JUN 24,2003 

SCHLICHTER, WILLIAM B D SEP 02,2003 DUNKIRK bE CONCORD 5/13/23;parWM/EDNA(BRUCKER);wANNA COGLIANO SEP 03,2003 

SCHLICK, MARIAN TOWN D SEP 02,2002 JAMESTOWN bFORETVL 3/9/22;parGROVER M/LOTTIE(SPURR)TOWN;hREV PHILIP W SEP 04,2002 

SCHLOSSER, ETHEL L D JAN 17,2004 GERRY bDEFIANCE OH 6/24/10;parEZRA JOHN/MARY GANSMILLER SCHLOSSER;2br3sis JAN 20,2004 

SCHMIDT, EDWIN H Sr D AUG 23,2001 EUSTIS, FL bBFLO ae90;2sons;FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK & NIAGARA MOHAWK AUG 25,2001 

SCHMIDT, MARLIE JENNSON B AUG 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN P & MELONIE M ADAMCZAK SCHMIDT, LAFAYETTE ST, SILVER CREEK AUG 23,2002 

SCHMIDT, MARY RITA D OCT 31,2004 CINCINNATI, OH bDUNK 5/21/44;parCHAS/ADELAIDE(McINTYRE)CARPENTER;hRONALD P d NOV 03,2004 
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SCHMITT, ELAINE JANE D MAY 29,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/19/28;parAL/EMILY(PONIATOWSKI)NOWAK;hROBERT LAWRENCE d MAY 31,2002 

SCHMITT, JOHN N D OCT 07,2005 SILVER CREEK bBFLO 4/3/26;parJOHN L/EDNA(BOYE);wELDA MacLEOD OCT 09,2005 

SCHMITT, ROBERT L D RECENTLY ROCKLIN, CA bBFLO 7/30/28;wMARILYN;sibsJACK,JOAN SYSKI, JUDY WILSON, SILVER CREEK MAY 03,2002 

SCHMITZ, HELEN L "SUSIE" D APR 17,2003 WESTFIELD bCORNING 9/12/21;parHUGH/HANORA(MITCHELL)SULLIVAN;hWM J d1950 APR 18,2003 

SCHMITZ, JOHN H M DEC 25,1916 CATTARAUGUS TO HENRIETTA DIETRICK; WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

SCHMOYER, MORRIS N D FEB 17,2004 FREDONIA bCUBA NY;pOSCAR/CAROLINE(NAESER);wAUDREY(McAVOY);st-fEDWN DENISON FEB 18,2004 

SCHNABEL, EDWARD W D FEB 14,2001 ST LOUIS, MO FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;gradDHS 1937;wHELEN(SCHIFFMAN) MAY 10,2001 

SCHNEIDER, AMY MARIE M JUL 02,2004 FORESTVILLE TO SCOTT REBMANN SON RUSSELL & SUSAN REBMANN, PERRYSBURG AUG 22,2004 

SCHNEIDER, CECILIA A D FEB 04,2001 DERBY, NY hFRANCIS d;chPAUL d FEB 06,2001 

SCHNEIDER, MILTON & DOROTHY M JUN 11,1955 SHERIDAN WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

SCHNEIDER, NORMAN E D JUN 23,2003 ERIE, PA bSILV CRK 11/25/43;parEDWARD/ELIZABETH(PANEK);wJOYCE M LeBARRON d1987 JUN 24,2003 

SCHNEIDER, REBECCA KIMBERLY B APR 06,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBIN L HAGENBUCH & MICHAEL P SCHNEIDER, DUNKIRK APR 12,2003 

SCHNICK, JOHN D OCT 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 9/8/48;parJULIUS C/VIRGINIA(AUGUSTINE);wCORINNE DUSENBURY OCT 20,2002 

SCHNUR, ALICE B D MAR 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 5/10/17;parHENRY/ANNA(HOLZSINGER)MILLER;hLAMAR F d3/16/2002 MAR 06,2002 

SCHNUR, LAMAR F D MAR 16,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 9/12/14;parFRANK/VIOLA(FRAM)SCHNUR;wALICE(MILLER) MAR 17,2001 

SCHOBER, TERESA S D MAR 18,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/4/09;parJOHN/MARY(GALL)SCHOBER MAR 20,2002 

SCHOENER, CONSTANCE  O D OCT 19,2005 COUNTY HOME bYOUNGSVL 7/2/20;parINER G/RUTH(RUNQUIST)OLSEN;h1ALTON F;h2ROBERT OCT 22,2005 

SCHOENER, FREDERICK D SEP 01,2003 PUEBLO, CO bDUNK 6/9/05;wVALERIA VALCHERA SEP 03,2003 

SCHOENER, JEAN ANN D NOV 02,2005 BRENTWOOD, TN bSILV CRK 11/14/30;parPAULINE/MERLE SCOTT;hFREDERIC d NOV 16,2005 

SCHOENER, ROBERT Sr D JAN 19,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 9/2/20;parLUCIAN/EMMA(SCHROMM);wIRUTH;w2CONSTANCE O SWANSON JAN 22,2003 

SCHOENHOFER, TY LOUIS B SEP 30,2001 NELLIS AFB, NV TO ERICK & MARGARET GUGINO SCHOENHOFER;gparLOUIS/SUSAN R GUGINO OCT 22,2001 

SCHOENTHAL, EVELYN B D MAR 23,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/16/13;parALPHONSO.NELLIE PASINSKI KESSLER;hLESTER d MAR 26,2002 

SCHOEPFLIN, ZACHARY MINER B OCT 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ELIZABETH PHILLIPS SCHOEPFLIN & JOSEPH SCHOEPFLIN, SPRINGVILLE OCT 17,2003 

SCHOFIELD, GENEVIEVE C D DEC 27,2002 WESTFIELD bCHICAGO 9/22/15;parHEBER/HILDA M(ROSEN)CRAFT;hRICHARD  d DEC 30,2002 

SCHOLTES, JOAN M OCT 24,1953 SACRED HEART TO FRED BERTRANDO SON BERNARDINO & MARIETTA BERTRANDO;OF BROCTON OCT 26,2003 

SCHOLTON, FRANCIS CARL D NOV 30,2004 GRAND BAY, AL bOIL CITY 1/30/21;parARTHUR/ARABELLE(HUNTLEY);wPEARL DEC 04,2004 

SCHOLTON, MARJORIE D JUL12,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 5/29/19;HAROLD/LINNIE(LEHMAN)SIMPSON;2sons,1dau JUL 15,2001 

SCHOLTZ, LEONA H D NOV 23,2001 JAMESTOWN bGR VALLEY 6/11/32;parJOHN/ROSE MYERS EGANSKI;hRICHARD F d1993 NOV 26,2001 

SCHOSEK, CAROL LYNN WARD D SEP 06,2002 EDEN ae44;parCARL JAMES/MARY E(McKEOWN)WARD;3sons;fost-sonJUSTIN PARTYKA SEP 10,2002 

SCHOSEK, JESSE D SEP 07,2002 NORTH COLLINS ae18;parTODD/CAROL LYNN(WARD)SCHOSEK; AUTO ACCIDENT IN EDEN SEP 10,2002 

SCHRADER, DORIS M FEB 14,1953 BROCTON TO HOWARD FERRY; 50th MAR 30,2003 

SCHRADER, DOROTHY ISABELLA D MAR 28,2004 MONROE, NC bBUCHANAN MI 5/25/21;parJAMES/IRENE BLANCHARD;hHOWARD Sr MAR 29,2994 

SCHRADER, FLORENCE M D DEC 16,2001 GERRY bBFLO 7/31/28;parALBERT/ELIZ BURKHARDT ROSTIN;hROBERT d1984 DEC 17,2001 

SCHRADER, HOWARD ELMER D FEB 28,2005 MONROE, NC bLAMBERTON 11/12/23;parELMER/MYRTLE(WOODCOCK);2dau,1son MAR 01,2005 

SCHRADER, KAITLYN MARIE B AUG 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO RONALD RAY SCHRADER Jr & LAURA BRIDENBAKER, BROCTON AUG 24,2005 

SCHRADER, TYLER RAY B MAR 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO LAURA L BRIDENBAKER & RONALD R SCHRADER Jr, E MAIN ST, BROCTON MAR 22,2003 

SCHRANTZ, AMY L M OCT 13,2001 DUNKIRK TO ANTHONY THOMAS SON JOY PARKER & RONALD THOMAS, DUNKIRK FEB 10,2002 

SCHRANTZ, DENISE M M AUG 14,2004 RAMADA INN TO KEVIN VANDEVELDE SON MICHAEL & LISA VANDEVELDE, WESTFIELD OCT 31,2004 

SCHRANTZ, DOROTHY E D JAN 31,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/24/19;parFRANK/MAGDALENA(THERING)SCHRANTZ FEB 01,2005 

SCHRANTZ, ERIN ELIZABETH B APR 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KELLY FOX & ED SCHRANTZ, FREDONIA APR 14,2004 

SCHRANTZ, HAROLD EDWARD D MAR 05,2003 MOUNT AIRY, NC bDUNK 1/28/27;parWILLIAM/ROSE(SCHMATZ);wPATRICIA SCOTT MAR 07,2003 

SCHRANTZ, JACOB THOMAS B SEP 12,2002 HERNDON, VA TO LEN & CATHY SCHRANTZ;gparCAROL SURMA; LEN & DOROTHY SCHRANTZ OCT 02,2001 

SCHRANTZ, JAMES J D OCT 04,2003 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 11/20/21;parJACOB CHAS/HLENE ESTER(AMBUSKE);wBARBARA CHRISTY OCT 06,2003 

SCHRANTZ, JAMES M Sr D MAR 26,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 1/6/33:parJOHN/VICTORIA;wPHYLLIS(ROHR) MAR 27,2001 

SCHRANTZ, MATTHEW WM JOHN B FEB 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY & CONNIE PERRYMAN SCHRANTZ, SILVER CREEK FEB 13,2005 

SCHRANTZ, MORGAN ELIZABETH B JUN 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CONNIE PERRYMAN EPPINGER & TIM SCHRANTZ, HICKORY ST, SILVER CREEK JUN 24,2002 

SCHRANTZ, NATHAN ALEXANDER B DEC 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY & JENNIFER SCHRANTZ, OSBORNE RD, FREDONIA DEC 27,2002 
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SCHRANTZ, OLIVIA GRACE B JUN 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO FRANK & WENDY WILSON SCHRANTZ, LINWOOD AVE, DUNKIRK JUN 24,2002 

SCHRANTZ, ROBERT D MAY 07,2004 ROCHESTER, NY FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK ae71;parJOSEPH/PAULINE(HITZGES);1son,2daus MAY 09,2004 

SCHRANTZ, SAMUEL ELLIOTT B JUN 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY & JENNIFER SCHRANTZ, FREDONIA JUL 03,2005 

SCHRANTZ, TANNER DANIEL LEE B MAR 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DENISE M SCHRANTZ, BROCTON & KEVIN M VANDEVELDE, FREDONIA APR 12,2003 

SCHREMBS, LAWRENCE C D MAY 09,2004 COUNTY HOME bBFLO 5/31/25;parLAWRENCE G/LILLIAN A(HARTZ);3daus MAY 12,2004 

SCHRIVEN, DYLAN BLAKE B OCT 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO NATHAN & CHERYL NOBLE SCHRIVEN, WESTFIELD OCT 26,2002 

SCHRODER, MALAHKI EUGENE B SEP 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIE EUGENE CALDWELL Jr & CASEY SCHRODER, FREDONIA OCT 17,2004 

SCHROEDER, MYRTLE P D MAR 17,2003 IRVING bARKWGT 3/1/19;parALBERT PALMER/VELMA(BALL) PALMER ODRONIC;hALBERT d MAR 19,2003 

SCHROPP, GERTRUDE M GRANT D AUG 04,2001 WESTFIELD bNIOBE PA 5/16/12;parJOSEPH/JESSIE LEWIS SMITH;h1HARRIS W GRANT2WALTER AUG 06,2001 

SCHRUIS, FRANK M D MAY 12,2005 OPEN MEADOWS bCLYMER 2/23/35;parBENJAMIN/BERNICE(WESCOTT)SCHRUIS MAY 13,2005 

SCHUELER, CLIFFORD B D NOV 23,2005 GOWANDA bBFLO 12/1/36;parCLARENCE/JEANETTE(BECK);wPAULA HOYER NOV 24,2005 

SCHUH, HEIDI M JAN 08,2005 ROCHESTER TO ADAM LUCE SON BRIAN & ANNITA LUCE, FREDONIA MAY 22,2005 

SCHUKNECHT, HARRY A D NOV 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFILLMORE 10/29/22;parKENNETH/LAURA(PIKE);wMYRNA LANSKI NOV 25,2003 

SCHULENBER, MACKENNA KAYLY B APR 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SARA SZOPKINSKI & MARK SCHULENBERG, FREDONIA APR 14,2004 

SCHULENBERG, ADAM M M OCT 27,2001 ST BONAVENTURE TO NICOLE HILLS DAU ROBERT C HILLS, TIOGA PA/BONNIE GRAVES FEB 03,2002 

SCHULENBERG, AMY LOUISE M AUG 23,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO CHRISTOPHER HAUGHTON SON Dr TERRI A JOHNSON/RICHARD HAUGHTON NOV 30,2003 

SCHULENBERG, DAVID M FEB 12,1942 DUNKIRK TO MARILYNN LONG AT HOME OF HER PARENTS; 60th FEB 24,2002 

SCHULENBERG, KRISTEN M  ITHACA, NY TO JASON RUSSELL SON BOB & SHARON RUSSELL, HUNTINGDON VALLEY, PA MAR 06,2005 

SCHULENBERG, STEVEN M  LAKE PLACID TO KRISTY BARTOLOMEW DAU KATHY & KEN BARTHOLOMEW, PITTSFORD MAR 13,2005 

SCHULENBURG, DAVID AARON M SEP 04,2004 WILLIAMSVILLE TO RACHEL BERKELEY DAU PHILIP & CAROL BERKELEY, ORCHARD PARK NOV 14,2004 

SCHULTZ, CAROL A D SEP 12,2005 SPRING CITY, TN bBFLO 7/30/43;parSTEPHEN/FLORENCE(RUTKOWSKI)STACHOWIAK;hBRADLEY d'93 SEP 17,2005 

SCHULTZ, CONSTANTINE M M JUL 14,1930 BUFFALO TO CLARA M GOTTSTINE; WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

SCHULTZ, JANET A D DEC 27,2005 BUFFALO neeKARPINSKE;hPHILLIP; FNRL AMIGONE, CHEEKTOWAGA DEC 30,2005 

SCHULTZ, JODI M MAY 17,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO REGIS MARRALE SON BARBARA MARRALE/LATE V JAMES MARRALE AUG 10,2003 

SCHULTZ, WALTER & GRACE E M MAY 15,1934 GRACE LUTHERAN WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

SCHULTZ, WILLIAM C D JAN 04,2002 WESTFIELD bDUNK 11/11/38;parKENNETH/DOROTHY(NOTTIS);wPATRICIA CHAPMAN JAN 06,2002 

SCHULTZE, JEAN D AUG 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP bOSSINING 1/22/25;parSTEPHEN/MARY ELLEN(KENNEDY)LANGTON;hL WALTER AUG 25,2002 

SCHULZE, WALTER D JUL 19,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDANBURY CT 11/19/19;parWM C/ELIZABETH(OTTO);wNANCY LINN JUL 30,2004 

SCHUMACHER, RUTH MARIE D MAY 13,2004 RANDOLPH, NY bBFLO 3/30/11;parFRANK R/CHARLOTTE N(KLOCKE)SCHUMACHER MAY 15,2004 

SCHUMAKER, MATTHEW JOSEPH B JAN 14,2003 WESTFIELD TO CARRIE J VINCENT & MATTHEW J SCHUMAKER, BANK ST, WESTFIELD JAN 30,2003 

SCHUSTER, BROCK MAXWELL B MAR 08,2001 WESTFIELD TO BRENT & TRICIA HASKIN SCHUSTER, BRUYER RD, STOCKTON MAR 14,2001 

SCHUSTER, FRANK D DEC 22,2001 BROOKS HOSP bN EAST 6/4/15;parPHILIP/KATHERINE(STAHL);wMARJORIE WEST d 1975 DEC 23,2001 

SCHUSTER, MARY PATRICIA D APR 30,2003 ATLANTA, GA bLIMA OH 9/7/31;parHARRY/DOROTHY(OLDS)REYNOLDS;hREV LAWRENCE MAY 03,2003 

SCHUSTER, WYATT CHRISTOPHR B MAR 25,2004 WESTFIELD TO BRENT JAMES & TRICIA HASKIN SCHUSTER, STOCKTON MAR 31,2004 

SCHUTT, JAMES W D MAR 10,2003 WESTFIELD bFRED 3/1/30;parROY /BETRICE(RUCH);w1DORTHEA KOHLHAGEN;w2RENA MAR 11,2003 

SCHUYLER, MELVIN G D AUG 24,2002 FREWSBURG bJSTWN 11/24/30;parFRANCIS/ORA(HUNT);wNANCY HALLETT AUG 25,2002 

SCHWAB, CYNTHIA LYNN B MAY 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIEL ROBERT & DENISE TRIPPE SCHWAB, HANOVER ST, SILVER CREEK JUN 01,2003 

SCHWARTZ, CHRISTIAN IGNATUS B SEP 16,2005 RALEIGH, NC TO BILL & DEANNE MIKULA SCHWARTZ;gparJUDY & DAN MIKULA, DUNKIRK OCT 23,2005 

SCHWARTZ, CONNOR WILLIAM B AUG 10,2003 RALEIGH, NC TO WILLIAM & DEANNE MIKULA SCHWARTZ;gparDAN & JUDY MIKULA, DUNKIRK AUG 25,2003 

SCHWARTZ, HELEN RITA D OCT 21,2005 BEVERCREEK, OH bBFLO ae93;parMARTIN/VERONICA WADRZYK;hSIGMUND d1985;fnrlGOWANDA OCT 31,2005 

SCHWARTZ, JOSEPH B FEB 13,2002 WESTFIELD TO DAVID & BOBBIE SCHWARTZ, JAMESTOWN MAR 01,2002 

SCHWARTZ, VIRGINIA LEAH D DEC 17,2003 ERIE, PA bKITTANNING PA 1/27/39;parRAYM S/SELDA(OLIVER)BISH;hDONALD W DEC 19,2003 

SCHWEIGER, HARVEY L D NOV 02,2004 TAMPA, FL bDUNK;parHARVEY;wJEAN M OWEN NOV 27,2004 

SCHWEIGER, JEAN M OWEN D NOV 06,2004 TAMPA, FL bTONAWANDA;parEARL/VERA(BERNHARDT OWEN;gradDUNK HS 1946;hHARVEY NOV 27,2004 

SCHWEIK, MAXWELL ROBERT B JUN 12,2001 BELCHERTOWN,MA TO CHAS SCHWEIK & BRENDA BUSHOUSE;gparROBERT/JOANNE SCHWEIK, FREDO JUN 23,2001 

SCHWEIK, SOPHIA MARIE B JUN 12,2001 BELCHERTOWN,MA TO CHAS SCHWEIK & BRENDA BUSHOUSE;gparROBERT/JOANNE SCHWEIK, FREDO JUN 23,2001 

SCHWEITZER, JOSEPH PAUL M SEP 16,2001 FREDONIA TO MELISSA PATTERSON DAU ROSEMARY KUMLER, FREDONIA NOV 18,2001 
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SCHWENDENMAN, BRANDON M AUG 14,2004 WESTFIELD TO KARI SZYMCZAK DAU GEORGE & COLEEN SZYMCZAK, WESTFIELD NOV 14,2004 

SCHWENDENMAN, GARRETT G D FEB 07,2005 LAS VEGAS INFANT OF BRANDON C & KARI SZYMCZAK SCHWENDENMAN, SOON AFTER BIRTH FEB 10,2005 

SCHWERK, JESSICA A M MAY 21,2005 CASSADAGA TO STEPHEN SWANSON JR AT HOME OF HIS PARENTS, STEPHEN & TEENA SWANS' JUN 12,2005 

SCHWERT, MARVIN PETER D SEP 25,2004 EDEN bAMHERST ae71;parHARMON L/MARGARET(HOLTZ);wDEBORAH FOLEY SEP 30,2004 

SCHWERT, RONALD J D DEC 02,2002 COUNTY HOME bFARNHAM 7/10/30;parHARMON/MARGT(HOLTZ);wJANET CEFALO DEC 04,2002 

SCHWERTFAGER, FRED H D DEC 30,2004 COUNTY HOME bFRED 2/26/35;parWALTER/PAULINE(GREENE);wIONE CARLSON DEC 31,2004 

SCHWERTFAGER, JAMES EDWRD D MAR 16,2004 FORT MYERS, FL bFRED 4/20/30;parARTHUR/MYRTLE;wALFRIEDA;st-sonALLEN STRONG;3dau MAR 23,2004 

SCHWERTFAGER, JEANNE ADEL D MAR 18,2001 GLENDALE, AZ bDUNK ae82;parEDWARD/BARBARA(WIDMAN) LONG MAR 31,2001 

SCHWERTFAGER, RAYMOND H D OCT 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 9/2/30;parWALTER/PAULINE(GREEN);wMARILYN SIRAGUSA NOV 02,2004 

SCHWERTFAGER, ROBT & PATRIC M JUL 13,1957 HOLY TRINITY WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

SCHWEYEN, PAUL D OCT 30,2004 BFLO VETS HOSP bDUNK ae71;parBERNARD/MARGARET(MEYERS);wMARY GILRAY NOV 05,2004 

SCIERA, JOSEPHINE P D MAR 08,2001 EWA BEACH, HI bHI 6/28/17;parANTONE/PHILOMINA(NICHOLAS)CIDADE;hLEON d1969;burGOWANDA MAR 10,2001 

SCOTT, CARMELLA D MAR 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/12/15;parGEO/ROSE(JARVIS)VALONE;hPETER MAR 29,2003 

SCOTT, FRANCES A D SEP 25,2002 WESTFIELD bERIE 4/15/12;parHENRY/LEPHA(SPARLING)NECKERS;hVERGIL d2/9/81 SEP 26=7,2002 

SCOTT, HELLEN M D MAY 30,2002 JAMESTOWN bSTCKTN 8/13/15;parMARSHALL/MARY W(WAKEMAN)HALE;hWARREN W d2/4/90 JUN 01,2002 

SCOTT, JACK D D DEC 13,2002 LATHAM bGENOA NY 7/15/18;parREV LUCIAN W/CLAY DOWNARD;wJEAN WMS d7/13/91 DEC 15,2002 

SCOTT, RICHARD H D NOV 11,2002 GOWANDA bN ALBION 7/15/16;parHAROLD/PEARL(SNYDER);wLUELLA d10/8/89 NOV 12,2002 

SCRIVEN, BABY GIRL B FEB 15,2004 ERIE, PA TO LEIGH MILLIMAN & BRIAN SCRIVEN;gparROBT/LINDA SCRIVEN, WSTF,L MILLIMAN MAR 04,2004 

SCRIVEN, CAYLIN ROSE B APR 27,2005 WESTFIELD TO SHAUN SCRIVEN & CHRISTINA ROTHWELL, MAYVILLE MAY 05,2005 

SCRIVEN, CHARLES SETH D MAY 08,2004 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 5/11/14;parEARLE/ALICE(BUSCH);wPHYLLIS BINGHAM d7/11/2000 MAY 10,2004 

SCRIVEN, ELDON DANIEL B NOV 27,2004 WESTFIELD DAUGHTER TO DANIEL LEE SCRIVEN Jr & CHRISTY SHERMAN, RIPLEY DEC 12,2004 

SCURA, LAWRENCE T D JAN 05,2001 GOWANDA, NY bGRIEGSVL 9/11/15;parCOSMO/PHILOMENA(MUCHARD);wIRMA(NEHRBOSS) JAN 07,2001 

SEAMAN, HERBER O (Rev) D JUL 05,2002 GERRY bLONG LAKE 8/31/17;parRANSOM/ROSE(HANMER);wFRANCES M DEUEL JUL 07,2002 

SEAMES, LOUIS F & JANE C M AUG 12,1950 BUFFALO WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

SEARS, DEREK RYAN B JAN 20,2003 WESTFIELD TO TIM & CINDY GRAESER SEARS, BAILEY HILL RD, SHERMAN JAN 26,2003 

SEASTEDT, MARCUS ANTHONY B FEB 13,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JUDD SEASTEDT & KAREN FLAGELLA, DAMON HILL RD, GERRY FEB 16,2001 

SEATON, JOAN L D OCT 26,2001 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 2/14/32;parMARVIN D/ALICE NORDWALL AHLSTROM;3ch OCT 30,2001 

SEAVY, DANIEL E M JUN 02,2001 BROCTON TO MELISSA THIES DAU LARRY & KATHLEEN THIES, BROCTON AUG 19,2001 

SEAVY, GRACE KATHLEEN B JAN 21,2004 WESTFIELD TO DANIEL E & MELISSA THIES SEAVY, BROCTON JAN 31,2004 

SEBZDA, EDWARD C Jr D MAR 08,2001 IRVING, NY bSPRINGVL 12/17/44;parEDWARD C/NAOMI(LITTLE);1son;companionG HILLIKER MAR 09,2001 

SEDDON, MARSHALL E Sr D AUG 26,2002 WESTFIELD bMIDDLEPT 12/10/23;parJOHN/IDA(FAATZ);wMARY JANE BUDDENHAGEN d1986 AUG 28,2002 

SEDLMAYER, ABIGAIL BERNICE M SEP 18,2004 GRACE LUTHERAN TO BYRON REXFORD SON MICHAEL REXFORD/ DEBBIE GENNUSO, DUNKIRK OCT 03,2004 

SEDLMAYER, HENRIETTA D JAN 06,2004 MAYVILLE bDUNK 22 DEC 1914;parFRANK/EDNA(KING)ACKER;hDONALD L d12/4/96 JAN 08,2004 

SEDOTA, CHARLES S D JUN 12,2004 NEW PT RICHEY, FL bFRED 8/1/21;parCHAS A/ROSE(GENNUSO);wSARAH FADALE JUN 17,2004 

SEDOTA, JENNIE L D APR 05,2005 COUNTY HOME bFRED 1/1/15;parJOSEPH/SARAH LAZARONY;hJOHN G d3/25/68 APR 07,2005 

SEEFELDT, TAMMY JEAN D JAN 10,2001 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY ae34;parDONALD/RUTH C(ORTEL)SEEFELDT; OF NORTH COLLINS JAN 16,2001 

SEEGERT, PHYLLIS M D JAN 03,2002 LANCASTER, NY bROME NY 9/27/18;parAMBROSE/STELLA PIETRUCH CZAJKOWSKI;hFRITZ d JAN 04,2002 

SEEKINGS, BRIANNA ROSE B AUG 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER CAMPBELL & MARVIN SEEKINGS Jr, DUNKIRK SEP 13,2003 

SEEKINGS, GILBERT H D AUG 10,2002 BUFFALO bSTCKTN 8/20/26;parORMA/MABEL;wMAXINE FINLAND AUG 11,2002 

SEEKINGS, LAVERNE F Sr D   FUNERAL NOV 5 FROM SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST CH, BROCTON;burPORTLAND EV NOV 03,2005 

SEEKINGS, MYKELA ARIEL B APR 21,2004 WESTFIELD TO SHAWN SEEKINGS & ANGELA WALDEMARSON, SHERMAN APR 28,2004 

SEEKINGS, PHILIP L Sr D DEC 26,2002 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 10/19/49;parROY/LEONA W;wCARA PATCHEN DEC 28,2002 

SEELEY, DOMINIC JAMES B MAY 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KELLY PRIEST & DARRICK SEELEY, CHERRY CREEK MAY 29,2003 

SEELEY, DONALD A D MAR 27,2005 NORTH EAST, PA bRIPLEY 10/13/18;parCLYDE A/HATTIE(THORP);wLOIS A KALTEIS MAR 30,2005 

SEELEY, ETHAN E Jr D APR 14,2002 VERSAILLES bBFLO 2/13/46;parETHAN/MARABELL(ROBINSON);wVIRGINIA MAINES APR 16,2002 

SEELEY-MYERS, PEARL M D SEP 12,2001 NAPLES, FL bSILV CRK 4/5/28;hBILL MYERS;sonDANA HUMPHRIES SEP 20,2001 

SEGER, BIANCA BLISS IRENE B OCT 10,2004 WESTFIELD TO DEMIAN & LEE BESTINE SEGER, JAMESTOWN OCT 22,2004 
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SEGER, EASTON TODD B JUL 08,2003 WESTFIELD TO DEMIAN J & LEE RESTINE SEGER, JAMESTOWN JUL 20,2003 

SEIBERT, SCOTT M M JUN 11,2004 SEWICKLEY, PA TO MARISA DOMSTER DAU DENNIS & BARBARA DOMSTER, SILVER CREEK AUG 15,2004 

SEITZ, LYLE W D OCT 17,2005 LAONA bOLEAN 2/2/61;parINGRAM/NORMA J(TAYLOR);companionDIANNA CODDINGTON OCT 20,2005 

SEK, JOHN D AUG 31,2004 FORESTVILLE bOLEAN 7/8/25;parJOS/AGNES(LENART);wANNA M RAUTH SEP 02,2004 

SEK, MICHAEL M JUL 26,2003 1ST UNITED METHODIST TO JULIE PUROL DAU RICHARD & BONNIE PUROL, DUNKIRK DEC 28,2003 

SEK, RAMONA KAREN M APR 27,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO FRANCIS SAUPP SON FRANCIS & MARY SAUPP, BATAVIA, IL AUG 25,2002 

SEK, SHANA C M MAY 27,2004 WILMINGTON, NC TO MICHAEL SING SON CLAUDIA SING & MICHAEL SING, WILMINGTON MAY 23,2004 

SEKULA, PATRICIA M MAY 01,1954 ST MARY'S CH TO HENRY C EBERT JUL 04,2004 

SELAN, DOLORES M D FEB 12,2005 DUNKIRK bBFLO 1/5/27;parHAROLD/IRENE(LYNCH)SHINE;hJAMES F FEB 13,2005 

SELL, ALLESSANDRA JADE B JUL 05,2001 PORTAGE, MI TO JAMES & SHERRY SELL;gparJAMES & MARY ANN SELL, FREDONIA JUL 18,2001 

SELL, NATALIE JADE B JUL 24,2001 WESTFIELD TO HANK & CHRISTINA GEE SELL, W MAIN RD, PORTLAND AUG 04,2001 

SELL, NICOLE AMBER M NOV 01,2003 FREDONIA TO SAMUEL PIAZZA SON SUSAN PIAZZA/SALVATORE PIAZZA, JAMESTOWN DEC 21,2003 

SELL, RAYCHELL ARIE D AUG 26,2001 BUFFALO b7/9/94;parJOS C/DAWN M TANNER SELL, FREWSBURG AUG 28,2001 

SELL, ROSE GERACE D OCT 24,2004 IRVING bBRANT 11/6/10;parTHOMAS/JESSIE(GIAMBRONE)GERACE;h1SAL CASTIGLIA;2ALFR OCT 26,2004 

SELLERS, ERIC WARREN D FEB 18,2004 MAYVILLE ? parRONALD/FERN SELLERS;gparHELEN REICHARD;HODGKIN'S DISEASE FEB 20,2004 

SELLINGER, STEVEN LOREN M OCT 09,2004 WESTFIELD TO ELSIE FRANK DAU DAN & PAM FRANK, WESTFIELD JAN 09,2005 

SEMARGE, FRANK C D JUL 04,2001 GOWANDA bW GREENSBG PA 11/16/28;parJOHN/ANNA (CAPUTA);wGLADYS HASKELL JUL 05,2001 

SENA, JOSEPH R D FEB 03,2004 GUNTA GORDA, FL bJSTWN 12/30/16;parDICK/MARY(DiPUMA);wFLORENCE G SEEKINGS d7/18/98 FEB 05,2004 

SENECA, DAUGHTER B JUN 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JANINE THOMPSON & GARET SENECA JUL 26,2003 

SENECA, DONALD L D DEC 23,2004 BROOKS HOSP bCATT INDIAN RESV 7/19/41;parNORMAN/DORIS(PARKER);wDOROTHY IVETT DEC 26,2004 

SENECA, JUNE M JEMISON D JUN 09,2002 IRVING CLERK FOR SENECA NATION;hWILLIAM d JUN 10,2002 

SENECA, LAYLA B JUL 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVE & NIKKI WILLIAMS SENECA, IRVING JUL 09,2003 

SENFIELD, CARSON DAVID B SEP 17,2003 WILLIAMSVILLE TO DAREN & BRIDGET HENDERSON SENFIELD, ORCHARD PARK;g-gpar OF DUNKIRK OCT 01,2003. 

SENFIELD, DAREN JAMES M JUN 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO BRIDGET HENDERSON DAU BENJAMIN & JANE HENDERSON, DUNKIRK AUG 19,2001 

SEPULVEDA, ALIJAH LUZ B AUG 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO KIMBERLY CONKLIN & DANIEL SEPULVEDA, KING ST, DUNKIRK AUG 18,2001 

SERAFIN, JULIAN I D JUN 28,2005 DUNKIRK bBROCTON 9/25/35;parANDREJ/SOPHIA(GLAZ);wJANICE NOWELL JUN 29,2005 

SERCU, BRENNAN KAYNE B JUL 09,2001 DUNKIRK TO WILLIAM & KRISTIN MAYNARD SERCU, DREDGE RD, SOUTH DAYTON AUG 11,2001 

SERIO, GIOVANNI JAMES B JAN 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & RENEE PACIFICI SERIO, PLOVER ST, DUNKIRK JAN 20,2002 

SERRANO, QUINTON TREY B FEB 17,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SANTANIA SMITH & ANDY SERRANO, SINCLAIRVILLE MAR 01,2003 

SETERA, IRENE F D NOV 03,2005 IRVING bDUNK 10/7/26;parJOS/CATHERING(GOMIELA)WDOWIASZ;hMICHAEL d3/21/90 NOV 05,2005 

SETERA, STANLEY D SEP 05,2005 IRVING bDUNK 8/22/18;parJOHN/LENA(GANTZAS);wHELEN d SEP 07,2005 

SEVIN, MARY JANE D MAY 24,2004 WESTFIELD bJOHNSTN PA 4/15/17;parFRANCIS/ANTONIA(VICIC)KRANYC;sonRONALD C MAY 25,2004 

SEXTON, CHLOE ANISE B AUG 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHAD & ANNA RICHARDS SEXTON, DUNKIRK SEP 11,2005 

SEXTON, DAVID OWEN M JUL 16,2005 SILVER CREEK TO LAURA MILLONZI DAU RONALD & DIANE MILLONZI, FREDONIA AUG 28,2005 

SEXTON, JASON M OCT 18,2003 SILVER CREEK TO J'NEENE ORTOLANO DAU NANCE ORTOLANO, FREDONIA/GEO ORTOLANO,SIL CR MAY 09,2004 

SEXTON, TAYLOR REAGAN B JUL 12,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO CHAD & ANNA RICHARDS SEXTON, COURTNEY ST, DUNKIRK JUL 21,2002 

SEYDEL, ROBERT E D FEB 24,2004 PT CHARLOTTE, FL bFRED 5/27/32;parDrDONALD G/LavELMA(EVANS);w1ELIZ HOGAN;wALICE KRIEGER FEB 27,2004 

SEYMOUR, BEATRICE W D OCT 11,2001 GOWANDA bGWNDA 7/7/23;parBURT/LILLIAN WILCOX STEVENS;hWILLIAM OCT 13,2001 

SEYMOUR, CAROLYN LEE M OCT 06,2001 GOLDEN, CO TO TROY THOMAS SON DONALD & ADELE THOMAS, WESTFIELD DEC 16,2001 

SEYMOUR, GLADYS MARGARET D AUG 30,2002 GOWANDA b9/8/18;parHERBERT L/BERNICE L(SANTMYERS)SEYMOUR SEP 01,2002 

SEYMOUR, MATTHEW M APR 19,2003 LaJOLLA, CA TO ANITA DESAI DAU PANNA NAIK, MONTREAL, CANADA JUN 22,2003 

SHAFER, DAVID M D MAR 21,2005 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 2/27/13;parFRANK/BERTHA;wEDITH NOBLE MAR 22,2005 

SHAFFER, JAKAYLA MARIE B MAR 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS SHAFFER Jr & CARLA JULIAN, DUNKIRK MAR 26,2005 

SHANNON, VIRGINIA L D MAR 09,2002 FAIRLAWN, OH bGWNAD 9/13/30;parDONALD P/MARION DAWLEY LaQUAY;hREV FRANKLIN d MAR 12,2002 

SHARP, ARIANNA FRANCES B NOV 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DERRICK & JENNIFER NOLAN SHARP, FREDONIA DEC 14,2005 

SHARP, DALE C D JAN 23,2003 BUFFALO bMUNDERF PA 12/18/19;parCHESTER/ANNIE(WINGARD);wGLADYS(HOSER) JAN 31,2003 

SHARP, JESSE S (MSgt) D AUG 20,2003 TUCSON, AZ bAR 3/23/21;parOLIVER C/CANSADA(MIZE);S DAYTON HS 1939;cpHAZEL PREVOST AUG 22,2003 
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SHARP, KENDRA JEAN B DEC 09,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO DERRICK & JENNIFER NOLAN SHARP, LUCAS AVE, DUNKIRK DEC 19,2001 

SHARP, PATRICIA A D SEP 07,2003 JAMESTOWN bDC 5/15/37;parDAVID/MARJORIE HOGAN;hBASIL E d1/1/98 SEP 08,2003 

SHARP, STEPHEN D MAY 11,2004 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 7/28/34;parEDWIN/KITTY(TURNER);2daus,2sons MAY 13,2004 

SHARPE, KEVIN GALE M JUL 13,2002 FREDONIA TO SANDRA IRISH DAU BRUCE & MARY LOU IRISH, FREDONIA SEP 15,2002 

SHARROW, EILEEN M DEC 26,1953 GOWANDA TO LEONARD LUPETIN; 50th DEC 07,2003 

SHATTUCK, LUCILLE A D JAN 16,2001 BUFFALO, NY bGOWANDA 2/13/18;parBURT F/MILDRED(JOHNSON)MOSHER;hFRANK E Sr d1980 JAN 17,2001 

SHAW, CHARLES M D OCT 08,2004 BULLHEAD CY, AZ OF FREDONIA ae62;parHERBERT/GERALDINE;1dau;sonsCHARLES,JAMES OCT 12,2004 

SHAW, MARIAN BETTY D MAR 03,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bSHERIDAN 7/25/15;parHAROLD A/LUCY THOMAS REUTHER;hLAVERN F d1971 MAR 04,2001 

SHAW, MARY J D DEC 30,2003 GOWANDA bDECATUR PA 7/28/19;parGEO/LUCILE(MUSTARD)FARLEY;hJOHNNY F d1993 JAN 01,2004 

SHEA, JACQUELINE M D FEB 03,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 3/4/50;parWALTER/MARY DYKAS;hMICHAEL E FEB 05,2005 

SHEAR, CHARLES H D MAY 16,2003 BAY PINES, FL bPORTLAND;2sons;wRACHEL;st-sonsMITCH & MARTY COOL MAY 20,2003 

SHEEDY, EVAN DAVID B NOV 26,2003 WINSTON-SALEM, NC TO DAVID & JESSICA ELLIS SHEEDY;gparJAMES & CHERYL SHEEDY, DUNKIRK DEC 13,2003 

SHEEDY, MAUREEN CHERYL M MAY 12,2001 FREDONIA TO DARYL MORRIS SON CAROLINE MORRIS, ROANOKE VA/LATE LARRY JUN 24,2001 

SHEFFIELD, RICHARD E D OCT 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/7/46;parFRANCIS"SAM"/JEAN(KEEGAN)SHEFFIED;st-fathHOBART AMES OCT 09,2002 

SHEFFLER, BETTY J D FEB 20,2002 GRAND BLANC, MI bBFLO 5/11/25;parCHAS/EMMA BRENNAN;hHUBERT MAR 01,2002 

SHELDEN, BILLY D AUG 03,2003 BRANSON, CO bTRINIDAD CO 5/14/47;parIDA MAE/ELI SHELDEN;wREBECCA BROWN SEP 03,2003 

SHELDON, LARRY DANA D JAN 07,2002 TAMPA, FL bBFLO 2/2/46;parWM CLYDE SHELDON/BETTIE JEAN CONNOR;w2CAROL JAN 11,2002 

SHELDON, LEROY R D MAR 28,2004 BUFFALO bCHERRY CRK 9/2/44;parCHARLIE L/THELMA E(BEAN);1son,2daus MAR 30,2004 

SHELDON, SUSAN E D FEB 28,2003 FREDONIA bSPRINGVL 6/13/51;parSUE FRANKLIIN/GEO J VanBUSKIRK;hWM  d MAR 04,2003 

SHELGREN, ROBERT N (Lt Col) D MAY 06,2003 BEDFORD, NH bJSTWN;paarMILTON/ELIZABETH(RYAN);wMAUREEN LEAVITT MAY 29,2003 

SHELLENBARGER, MICHELINA D MAR 13,2001 RANDOLPH, NY bJASTWN 1/14/51;parJOS P/CARMELINA(ARCARESE)CRUCILLA;hRALPH E MAR 15,2001 

SHELTERS, ALEXIS CATHRYN B AUG 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL & LAURA TEST SHELTERS, STOCKTON RD, BROCTON AUG 23,2002 

SHEPARD, ANNA LYNN B JUN 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JONATHAN & JESSICA LOGAN SHEPARD, DUNKIRK JUN 12,2003 

SHEPARD, BRANDON THOMAS B JUN 19,2005 BUFFALO TO JON & JESSICA LOGAN SHEPARD;gparTIM & LINDA LOGAN OF DUNKIRK JUL 17,2005 

SHEPARD, GERTRUDE "SNOOKIE" D MAY 13,2004 COUNTY HOME bPCZ 10/1/18;parCHESTER/ELIZA(OXLEY)MENZIES;h1LEE OSMAN;h2GEO H MAY 14,2004 

SHEPARD, JAMES D D AUG 10,2003 NICEVILLE, FL bDUNK ae58;parADELBERT/MARIE;wCYNDI AUG 12,2003 

SHEPARD, LUCAS MICHAEL B NOV 22,2004 WESTFIELD TO YVONNE MYERS FRANKLIN, STOCKTON DEC 08,2004 

SHERKUS, ANTHONY D JAN 10,2002 COUNTY HOME bGLENALINE PA 7/21/07;parPETER/MARYSHERKUS JAN 12,2002 

SHERLOCK, JENNA GRACE B MAY 29,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO GREGORY & MARIA SHERLOCK, WATER ST, FREDONIA JUN 15,2002 

SHERMAN, ALIDA D JUL 29,2002 EDEN bCOLLINS CNT 1/3/04;parCHAS/LOTTIE(REYNOLDS)MOSHER;hGEO d JUL 31,2002 

SHERMAN, G DAVID & MRS M APR 18,1953  CELEBRATED 50th AT MAYVILLE MAY 03,2003 

SHERMAN, GEORGE III M APR 18,1953 FIRST BAPTIST TO MARY LOU HAGLUND; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

SHERMAN, MYRTA J D NOV 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP bARCADE 2/27/26;parFREDRICK/MART(WEIDINGER)FLAMMGER;hNORMAN L d2/17/96 NOV 14,2004 

SHERMAN, RUTH J D JUN 16,2001 IRVING bPOMFRET 1/13/20;PARJOHN JOHNSON/ANNA LARSON;hDONALD d1994 JUN 20,2001 

SHERO, GLENOLA M DEAN D SEP 15,2005 COUNTY HOME bGWNDA 6/3/04;parP BOONE/R MAY(HAYES)DEAN;hDAVID LYNN d1970 SEP 17,2005 

SHERRY, HAKEEM OLI SAFARI A B FEB 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SANGRANITA MAXWELL & ROBERT K SHERRY Jr, W 2nd ST, DUNKIRK MAR 06,2003 

SHERWOOD, DENNIS D D OCT 13,2005 MAXWELL, TX b2/12/37;parSAMUEL/HERMIE(HILLIKER);3ch; FORMERLY OF IRVING OCT 15,2005 

SHEVLIN, TABITHA LIN B DEC 19,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLES Jr & LIN KAYKO SHEVLIN, SILVER CREEK DEC 26,2003 

SHIELDS, GEORGE E Sr D NOV 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP bRANDOLPH 12/11/20;parWM H/BEATRACE O(GRAY);wJANE M CHAMBERLAIN d92 DEC 01,2004 

SHIELDS, LOUISE L D JAN 13,2002 IRVING bINDIANA PA 12/14/26;parLEONARD/MARTHA MAKIN SNYDER;1son,5dau JAN 15,2002 

SHIELDS, MELVIN G "SHIPWRECK" D SEP 27,2005 IRVING bCLARKSBG PA 4/14/42;parWM/MARY(HILL)SHIELDS; 2sons,2daus SEP 28,2005 

SHIELDS, SYLVIA H "SIBY" D MAY 06,2005 BROCTON bCUTICE OH 4/4/18;parGEO/SOPHIE E(KOESTER)HENNINGER;hRICHARD d3/27/98 MAY 08,2005 

SHING, PATRICK PAN-HO M SEP 14,2002 FREDONIA TO MICHELLE CROCKETT DAU EDWIN & PHYLLIS CROCKETT, DUNKIRK DEC 08,2002 

SHOCKEY, MARK J D NOV 05,2002 JAMESTOWN bFAIRFIELD IA 9/25/27;parMARK H/GRACE(HAROLD);wBARBARA A BIRREL NOV 07,2002 

SHOEMAKER, DORIS GG D MAR 02,2003 MAYVILLE bMAYVL 6/4/21;parARCHIE/MILDRED(POWERS)PARMENT;hHARRY E d4/26/2002 MAR 04,2003 

SHOEMAKER, HARRY E D APR 26,2002 MAYVILLE bPORTLAND 4/24/15;parRALPH/KATHERINE(SOLLADA);wDORIS PARMENT APR 27,2002 

SHOEMAKER, RALPH Jr D AUG 26,2004 WESTFIELD bPENFLD PA 1/10/18;parRALPH/ELIZABETH(SALADA);wLILLIAN BULL d1975 AUG 27,2004 
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SHORR, KRISTIN (Dr) M OCT 20,2001 ATLANTA, GA TO EDWARD COONEY SON ROSANNE BRADSHAW & EDWARD COONEY DEC 30,2001 

SHORT, EARL R D FEB 19,2004 FLAT ROCK, NC bDUNK ae76;parWILLIAM/HULDA;wKATHARINA;chJANET & BILL SHORT FEB 24.2004 

SHREVE, MARY C D SEP 29,2001 WESTFIELD bEBENSBURG PA 6/18/08;parEANST/JENNIE ROSE PENNINGTON;hDORUS W d1975 OCT 01,2001 

SHREVE, STEVEN ROBERT D AUG 30,2002 BELLVILLE, TX bDUNK 12/17/50;parMICHAEL/JOYCE(PARK)SHREVE;3dau,3sons SEP 10,2002 

SHULTZ, DONALD W (Dea) D JUN 28,2001 DUNKIRK bBATAVIA 10/28/22;parLEON/INA(BENNETT);wELIZABETH(LAWRENCE) JUN 29,2001 

SHUPE, IRENE E D MAR 11,2001 EIRE, PA b11/4/15;parSTANLEY/ROSE(BINKOWSKI)SCHULTZ;hWILLIAM d1976 MAR 14,2001 

SHUTA, ZACHARY JAMES M OCT 04,2004 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO KIMBERLY KASZUBA DAU DANIEL & CLAUDIA KASZUBA, DUNKIRK FEB 15,2004 

SHUTSKI, SOPHIA M D APR 29,2005 IRVING bDUNK 12/1/08;parJOS/FRANCES(JURCZAK)MLECZKO;hPHILIP L d8/25/56 MAY 03,2005 

SICKERSON, JOHN F D DEC 02,2002 VA HOME,BATAVIA bDesMOINES IA 2/13/02;parJOHN/AGNES(LOLLER);w1KATIE SAROSIO;2JOS MAJOR DEC 04,2002 

SIDER, ARTHUR W D JAN 25,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bNIAG FLS 5/12/19;parASA/CAROLINE(LASTEK);wMARION(FENELL) JAN 26,2001 

SIDEY, DONALD M JUN 29,1944 FREDONIA TO MARGIE WESTON DAU MORGAN & HAZEL WESTON JUL 04,2004 

SIDEY, WILLIAM D D JUN 30,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/22/85;parPHILIP D/TARYN(HAGER)SIDEY;gparJAMES D/MARGARET JUL 02,2005 

SIEBERT, GENEVIEVE D DEC 01,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 8/16/29;parSTEPHEN/ANTOINETTE(KRYLOWICZ)PRZYTULA;hWM d9/10/87 DEC 03,2002 

SIEBERT, MICHELLE M MAY 11,2002 BAHAMAS TO ANTHONY BARTONE SON ARTIE & MICHELE BARTONE, LONG ISLAND SEP 08,2002 

SIEGEL, JAMES M D MAR 10,2002 IRVING bBFLO 1/21/35;parAUGUST/IRENE(SCARRY);wBEVERLY SAGE d MAR 11,2002 

SIEMBIEDA, HELEN C D OCT 01,2005 FRAMINGHAM, MA bHAMILTON ONT 1/17/17;parJOHN/MARY(RAPALSKI)MICHALSKI;hEDWARD P d OCT 04,2005 

SIEMUCHA, MONICA M MAR 25,1978 DUNKIRK TO MICHALE BROWN, SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

SIERRA, JANALEISHCA VASQUEZ B JUN 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JESSICA SIERRA & CAROLOS D VASQUEZ, DUNKIRK JUN 18,2003 

SIEVERS, KATHRYN ELAINE B DEC 19,2002 ROSELLE, IL TO STEPHEN & JENNIFER GROAT SIEVERS;gparROB & CAROL GROAT, SILV CREEK DEC 27,2002 

SIEVERT, MORGAN LEIGH B SEP 01,2005 SIEVERVILLE, TN TO PETER SIEVERT & MARCIE BERKSHIRE;gparBRUCE/EVIE SIEVERT;ED/BETTY BERK' OCT 23,2005 

SIEVERT, THELMA LOUISE M AUG 30,1941 DUNKIRK TO BURTON J STAFFORD SON FOY & OLIVE OSBORNE STAFFORD, SILVER CREEK SEP 02,2001 

SIGNER, KATHERINE L D OCT 10,2002 DUNKIRK bFRED 1/13/14;parJOHN/MARGARET SADEN;hDENNIS P d12/28/91 OCT 12,2002 

SIKES, NOAH RYAN B NOV 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JARRET & DEBORAH GOODWIN SIKES, DUNKIKRK NOV 13,2005 

SIKORA, DELPHINE D D JUL 27,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 12/15/21;parFRANK/BELLE(PAWLA)KLEPARAK;hANTHONY d1988 JUL 28,2004 

SIKORA, STANLEY J D JUN 11,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/25/19;parTHOMAS/KATHERINE(SYP)SIKORA;wMARY(LENTZ) JUN 12,2001 

SIKORA, TERRANCE MICHAEL D MAY 19,2004 HARRISON TWP, MI FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK ae61;wBRENDA NOYES MAY 22,2004 

SIKORSKI, ANNE A D MAR 10,2005 SHERIDAN bSHERIDAN 2/5/20;parGEORGE/ROSE(BISS)STELMACH;hJOSEPH d5/13/60 MAR 13,2005 

SILLIMAN, KATHRYN S D OCT 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP bNYC 6/11/22;parJAMES/ELSIE SEMPEPOS;h A CUTLER OCT 18,2004 

SILLS, HOWARD C Jr D MAR 30,2005 CATTARAUGUS bWATERBY CT 1/19/24;parHOWARAD/BARBARA(GUYETTE);1son,2dau MAR 31,2005 

SILSBY, JAMES T D SEP 28,2003 CATTARAUGUS bBELFAST 3/25/18;parGEORGE & JENNIE SILSBY;wLINDA J WOODCOCK m8/10/85 SEP 29,2003 

SILVERHEELS, GEORGE A D DEC 11,2004 BUFFALO bBFLO 4/15/31;parGEO/ARLEY(FOX);3sons,3daus;fnrlGOWANDA DEC 13,2004 

SILVERHEELS, RITA M D APR 30,2002 BFLO GENRL BPERRYSBG 3/4/33;parRAYMOND/FRANCES(HARRIS)KENNEDY;hGEORE A MAY 02,2002 

SILVERHEELS, THOMAS D SEP 29,2001 TN OF BRANT bGWNDA 1/1/56;parGEO/RITA KENNEDY SILVERHEELS;AUTO ACCIDENT OCT 02,2001 

SIMKINS, TIMOTHY RIDGE M SEP 03,2005 LAS VEGAS TO KRISTEN CZYSZ DAU EDWARD & ELIZABETH CZYSZ, FREDONIA NOV 06,2005 

SIMMONS, ALBERT E D OCT 18,2004 RANDOLPH bSTEAMBG 3/16/37;parFLOYD EDWIN/FLORILLA J(BOGARDUS);wGLORIA J MILLER OCT 20,2004 

SIMMONS, JOAN I D FEB 19,2001 CHEEKTOWAGA bSILV CRK 9/25/53;parLEO/BEATRICE PARSELL;hGARY C d FEB 20,2001 

SIMON, CHIKA B DEC 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KUNIKO & BRUCE SIMON, DUNKIRK JAN 03,2004 

SIMONDS, JAMES LEE M AUG 18,2001 HOLY TRINITY CH TO SHERI ZAMBOTTI DAU DAVID & MARIE ZAMBOTTI, BROCTON NOV 04,2001 

SIMPSON, ALEXANDRA LEE B JUN 18,2001 DUNKIRK TO MICHAEL & SHELLY HARRIGAN SIMPSON, MIDDLESEX DR, FREDONIA JUN 29,2001 

SIMPSON, JAMES A D MAY 17,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 11/28/21;parJAMES/LILLY(MAINE)SIMPSON CARR;wMILDRED(GRISWOLD) MAY 19,2001 

SINARE, ANTHONY JOSEPH B JAN 05,2005 GRAHAM NC TO SCOTT & FAY PASSMORE SINARE;g-gpar JOSEPH CATALANO, LOUIS SINARE JAN 16,2005 

SINARE, FLORINE SERVIS D DEC 15,2003 ERIE, PA bNEWBURG 7/21/16;parCHAS/EVA(MUTHIG)SERVIS-VICKERD;hMARTIN d1992 DEC 17,2003 

SINARE, JILL C M JUN 26,2004 HOLY TRINITY TO MARIO AVILA SON LINA DeMORA, ROCHESTER/LATE ERNESTO AVILA AUG 08,2004 

SINARE, LAURIE J M OCT 19,2002 BROCTON TO SHAWN GNADZINSKI OF DUNKIRK DEC 22,2002 

SINARE, VINCENT C D JUN 26,2002 ANGOLA bBRANT ae68;parCHAS/MARY;wPEGGY McNEAL JUL 01,2002 

SINCLAIR, JESSICA MARIE B OCT 05,2005 BUFFALO TO DAVE & SUSAN SIEVERT SINCLAIR, WEBSTER RD, FREDONIA;gparBRUCE SIEVRT OCT 23,2005 

SINCLAIR, NANCY LORRAINE M APR 20,1963 FREDONIA TO LEONARD HARVEY CRANDALL, SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 
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SINCLAIR, PATRICK MARTI B MAR 17,2004 WESTFIELD TO PATRICK & KRISTIN SINCLAIR, WESTFIELD MAR 24,2004 

SING, MICHAEL B M MAY 27,2004 WILMINGTON, NC TO SHANA SEK DAU KAREN KILBURN OF SILVER CREEK MAY 23,2004 

SINGER, JOHN JOSEPH D MAY 05,2005 ERIE, PA bDANBUY CT 2/23/30;parEDMUND F/MARY(MELVIN);wJUDITH KEMPF MAY 07,2005 

SINGER, SHEILA G D AUG 13,2003 BEMUS POINT, NY bNYC ae78;parLESLIE/MARGT(ANDERSON)GREGORY;hWM D Jr d1999 AUG 16,2003 

SINSKI, DONALD F D JUL 05,2001 ORANGE CITY, FL bDUNK ae82;wFRANCES RUSSO JUL 07,2001 

SIPE, LUCY D OCT 07,2001 CORTLAND bJSTWN ae93;parJOHN/LIEFY PERSONS;h1MORRIS BAKER;h2ALEX SIPE d OCT 09,2001 

SIRACUSE, ANGELO D MAY 05,2001 FREDONIA bBFLO 4/2/18;parANTHONY J/ANN L(BARONE);wANGELINE(ROSS) MAY 07,2001 

SIRACUSE, JOSEPH & PHYLLIS M JUN 07,1952 HOLY TRINITY WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

SIRACUSE, JOSEPH S M JUN 07,1952 HOLY TRINITY TO PHYLLIS CRINO; CELEBRATED 50th ON JUNE 9 JUN 23,2002 

SIRACUSE, LOUIS C D SEP 03,2003 FREDONIA bFRED 8/16/23;parANTHONY/ANNA;wROSELLA PRIVATEER SEP 04,2003 

SIRAGUSA ARLENE G D JUN 10,2002 DUNKIRK bCORY 7/14/24;parFLOYD/MAUDE(ALDRICH)ROSE;h1J CONTI2J DRAGO;3MARION JUN 11,2002 

SIRAGUSA, CHRISTY M D NOV 29,2005 LEWISTON bFRED 9/1/24;parMARION/MARY GRACE;wDELLA CHRISTPHER d DEC 02,2005 

SIRAGUSA, JOSEPH M JUL 11,1953 DUNKIRK, NY TO JOSEPHINE FLAGELLA DAU DOMINIC & ROSE FLAGELLA; 50TH AUG 17,2003 

SIRAGUSA, JOSEPHINE C D OCT 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP bERIE PA 10/24/25;parJAMES/PROVIDENCE BARDO;sonFRANK UBANEY OCT 19,2004 

SIRAGUSA, LENA D JUL 17,2005 COUNTY HOME bFRED 9/23/14;parJAMES "CIRO" /DOMINICA POLVINO;hCHARLES P d1983 JUL 19,2005 

SIRAGUSA, NICHOLAS LOUIS B SEP 26,2001 DUNKIRK TO TIMOTHY & JENNIFER SURMA SIRAGUSA, N CHAPEL ST, GOWANDA OCT 16,2001 

SIRAGUSA, SARAH L D JUL 19,2002 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 10/15/09;parCHAS/LENA(PANEPINTO)LEONE;1dau,1son JUL 20,2002 

SIRAGUSA, SOFIE RACHELLE B MAY 31,2005 CONNECTICUT TO JON & NATALIE SIRAGUSA OF nyc;gr-gparMARTIN & MARILYN NALEPA, DUNK JUL 31,2005 

SISCHO, MARGARET KATHERINE B JAN 21,2004 WESTFIELD TO SHAWN CURTIS & ANNA MARIE GUARNIERI SISCHO, DEWITTVILLE JAN 31,2004 

SISCHO. COLLIN JAMES B MAY 17,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO NICOLE GRISANTI & JASON SISCHO, THORNTON RD, CHERRY CREEK MAY 28,2002 

SISTI, ADAM ROBERT B JUN 29,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO PETER & SHARON SISTI, GOWANDA JUL 13,2001 

SKAGGS, JAMES H D SEP 30,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV bCANTON OH 5/16/21;wPAULA VOGT OCT 12,2003 

SKAGGS, NICHOLAS JAMES B SEP 28,2003 WESTFIELD TO DANIEL & RACHEL SKAGGS, E PEARL ST, WESTFIELD OCT 05,2003 

SKELLIE, ABIGAIL PAIGE B AUG 01,2003 BUFFALO, NY TO DONALD Jr & KRISTINA THOMPSON SKELLIE, FREDONIA AUG 09,2003 

SKELLIE, ALLENE A D JUL 16,2002 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 9/30/16;parDONALD/ALMA(OLSON)BRAINARD;hEDWARD JUL 18,2002 

SKELLIE, EDWARD C D AUG 10,2002 WESTFIELD bMINA 11/29/21;parBERT W/RUTH(CADY);wALLENE BRAINARD d7/16/2002 AUG 11,2002 

SKELLIE, TRINIDY LORA B JUN 12,2001 WESTFIELD TO GREG & LORI WEED SKELLIE, DEWITTVILLE JUN 19,2001 

SKELLY, CHADD J D OCT 09,2001 TOWN OF RIPLEY bDUNK 12/26/81;parSAMUEL/TAMMY McCOOK SKELLY, SHERIDAN OCT 10,2001 

SKELLY, MACKENZIE MARIE B MAR 03,2002 WESTFIELD TO JENNIFER HEPFNER & TIMOTHY SKELLY, N STATE ST, RIPLEY MAR 09,2002 

SKELLY, MARGARET G D FEB 12,2001 BROCTON, NY bJOHNSTWN PA 1/21/19;parJAMES/EMMA(SHOEMAKER)SKELLY;dauIRENE GAGE FEB 13,2001 

SKELLY, MICHAEL P M OCT 12,2003 GERRY TO JENNIFER SALETTA DAU RICHARD & ANITA SALETTA, BOTH OF SILVER CREEK JAN 26,2003 

SKELLY, SHIRLEY A d NOV 21,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 3/4/38;parPETER/SOPHIE(SZAFRANSKI)SZUKALA;hDONALD Sr NOV 23,2005 

SKELLY, TAYLER ROSE B MAR 06,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES ALLAN & REBECCA JOYCE ROCHE SKELLY, DUNKIRK MAR 13,2005 

SKELLY, TREVOR SCOTT B OCT 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES & REBECCA ROCHE SKELLY, BERRY RD, FREDONIA OCT 26,2002 

SKELLY, TRISTAN JAMES B MAR 05,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO JAMES SKELLY & REBECCA ROCHE, BERRY ROAD, FREDONIA MAR 17,2001 

SKELLY-DeJESUS, DYLAN ANTH' B FEB 19,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER SKELLY & HECTOR DeJESUS, FREDONIA FEB 29.2004 

SKINNER, GILBERT J D JAN 30,2005 ERIE, PA bLAONA 7/8/16;parRAY/LILLIAN(DAVIS);wDORIS J TOWN FEB 01,2005 

SKINNER, JACOB ANDREW B AUG 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER LANSKI & KENNETH SKINNER, E MAIN RD, DUNKIRK SEP 09,2002 

SKINNER, LLOYD MARSHALL Jr D MAY 09,2005 RIPLEY bWSTFLD 8/28/52;parLLOYD M/BETTY L SKINNER MAY 11,2005 

SKINNER, MARGARET E D JUL 01,2004 FREDONIA bPOMFRET 3/21/18;parRALPH/MARY(ARNOLD)STRAIGHT;h1JACK LUDEMAN JUL 02,2004 

SKINNER, ZACHARY HUNTER B APR 13,2001 DUNKIRK TO KENNETH SKINNER Jr & JENNIFER LANSKI, E MAIN RD, DUNKIRK APR 28,2001 

SKOCZYLAS, WALTER M MAY 03,1941 DUNKIRK, NY TO GENEVIEVE PACHOL; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

SKROK, JOHN G M SEP 22,2001 1st METHODIST TO CATHERINE ODEBRALSKI DAU MARY HALLMARK & FRED BOLLING, DUNKIRK JAN 13,2002 

SKROK, JOHN J "KACZKA" D JUL 04,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 10/1/35;parJOHN Sr/VICTORIA(STROUT);sonsMICHAEL & DENNIS OF DUNK JUL 06,2005 

SKROK, JONATHAN ARIC B AUG 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL G & CATHERINE R BOLLING SKROK, FRANKLIN AVE, DUNKIRK AUG 23,2002 

SKROK, MICHAEL G D OCT 23,2005 DUNKIRK bDUNK 7/8/64;pJOHN J SKROK Jr/NANCY BERNSTEIN WOLFE;wCATHERINE BOLLING OCT 25,2005 

SKRYPECK, JOHNETTE JEAN D SEP 24,2002 SPRINGFIELD, MA bDUNK 11/25/48;parJOHN/SOPHIA DOMANSKI;hROBERT OCT 04,2002 
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SKRZYNIARZ, CASIMIR M NOV 05,1938 DUNKIRK, NY TO CAROLINE WALAS; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

SKRZYPEK, IRENE M D AUG 31,2001 DUNKIRK bFRED 10/19/24;parWM W/DOROTHY APTHORP COBB;hPETER P d2/5/1984 SEP 01,2001 

SKRZYPEK, JULIA D DEC 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP bCORAL PA 7/3/23;parMICHAEL/MARY(MACHATI)KUNDLA;6ch DEC 17,2003 

SKUBIS, JOHN F D MAY 12,2003 SAN JOSE, CA bDUNK 4/26/12;parJOHN/ANASTASIA(BZDUCH);wRITA MAY 14,2004 

SLATE, BEATRICE R D APR 08,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bBROCTON 3/1/16;parMERCURIO/CARMELA(NICOSIA)SCIAFANI;hFRANK T Sr APR 09,2001 

SLATE, CALEB JAMES B MAR 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO THOMAS F & HEATHER LYN DRAVES SLATE, E MAIN RD, FREDONIA MAR 22,2003 

SLATER, MARTHA J D AUG 24,2002 DEWITTVILLE bNAPOLI 1/11/37;parJOHN/ETHEL(FRANCIS)MILKS;hJOHN C AUG 26,2002 

SLATER, WILSON DAVID D JUL 25,2003 ELMHURST, IL bDUNK 9/23/19;parWILSON BERNARD & ROSE(BIELER);wALICE HAZARD d OCT '02 JUL 28,2003 

SLATON, BLANCHIE LEE D JAN 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP bYAZOO MS 7/6/36;parTOM & VERSIE LEE;hHEWITT JAN 07,2002 

SLAUGHTER, CARLY ANNE M JUL 02,2005 ST HYACINTH'S TO JAROD KOOPMAN SON JAY & JoANN KOOPMAN, WATERLOO NOV 06,2005 

SLAWSON, DORIS V D FEB 08,2004 IRVING bHEMPSTEAD 2/27/12;parEDGAR/IRENE(BUNDY)GRITMAN;hNEWTON dJAN 2003 FEB 10,2004 

SLAWSON, NEWTON R D JAN 07,2003 IRVING bHANOVER 6/8/08;parWM/DELIA(DAWLEY);wDORIS GRITMAN JAN 09,2003 

SLITER, MARY JANE D JAN 15,2004 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 3/1/25;parCHAS/MYRTLE(MARSH)REXFORD;hMAXWELL E d8/3/1983 JAN 17,2004 

SLIVKA, MARY G D JAN 30,2004 BUFFALO bWORCESTER MA 9/22/23;parNEWELL/ELIZ I(JACOBSEN)GORDON;hANDREW d1995 FEB 02,2004 

SLIWA, STANLEY M SEP 27,1952 ST HYACINTH'S TO CELINE ZEBRASKI; 50th NOV 03,2002 

SLOAT, NORMAJEAN D AUG 23,2005 GOWANDA bOLEAN 1/18/40;parNORMAN/JUNE(STEELE)HOUSTON;hROBERT d1987 AUG 25,2005 

SLOCUM, HELEN E D FEB 03,2001 IRVING, NY b7/31/06;parARTHUR/LENA(SCHWEREIN)WILLARD;hHAROLD d FEB 04,2001 

SLOJKOWSKI, LEON A Sr D AUG 02,2004 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 4/27/20parJOHN/JOSEPHINE;wGEORGINA CAMPBELL AUG 04,2004 

SLOMINSKI, LUCAS J D NOV 19,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 3/7/18;parWALTER/MARY(KOSZYCAREC);wAUDREY BANACH NOV 24,2005 

SLUMSKY, STANLEY J D NOV 24,2003 IRVING bDUNK 9/24/19;parEDWARD S/CATHERINE(LUCAS)SLUMSKY NOV 26,2003 

SMAKOWSKI, ARTHUR A D JUN 21,2001 DERBY, NY bDUNK 10/15/15;parJOSEPH/ANGELINE(HOFFMAN)SMAKOWSKI;wROSE L(FORDEN) JUN 22,2001 

SMALL, GALE A D MAY 30,2002 FREDONIA bDUNK 11/24/58;parROBERT A/DAISEY(GRAVES)SEYBOLD;hDAVID J JUN 01,2002 

SMALL, HAZEL V D FEB 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP bCOLLINS 4/5/17;parBURT/CAROLINE(HARVEY)COOK;hJOHN H FEB 27,2005 

SMALL, JOHN H D DEC 13,2005 FORESTVILLE bIRVING 8/24/17;parWILLIS/SARAH(KINNEY);2daus,1son DEC 14,2005 

SMALL, MILFORD ARNOLD D DEC 31,2004 PALM DESERT, CA bANGOLA 8/31/26;parLOUIS A/LEOLA(SMITH);wJEANE JAN 04,2005 

SMALLBACK, THOMAS D M 4 + MO AGO FREDONIA TO STEPHENIE DANKERT DAU DAVID & BEVERLY DANKERT, FREDONIA MAR 27,2005 

SMALLCOMB, TERRY D OCT 25,2001 FREDONIA b7/29/49; OCT 26,2001 

SMATHERS, DAVID E Jr D MAY 28,2001 IRVING bDUNK 9/11/79;parDAVID E/ALICE(LYLE)SMATHERS MAY 30,2001 

SMITH,  MARY M D RECENTLY SANTA MARIA, CA GR-CH:JOHN WILBUR Jr & JENNIFER TELL; IS THIS REALLY MARY M JONES? DEC 09,2004 

SMITH, AMY LYNN M JUN 25,2005 BUFFALO TO MICHAEL FIASCHETTI SON RICHARD FIASCHETTI & COLLEEN EZELL DEC 11,2005 

SMITH, ANN S D FEB 07,2005 WESTFIELD bNIAG FLS 3/2/13;parJOS/LENA(WEBER)SEBOLD;dauJEANETTE SMITH, FREDONIA FEB 09,2005 

SMITH, ARIANNA BRI B JUL 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DEVAN MITCHELL & ANDREW SMITH, IRVING AUG 01,2004 

SMITH, BEATRICE M D DEC 06,2003 IRVING bDUNK 7/16/22;parCHAS/AGATHA(DOUGLASS)ALBRIGHT;sonARMOND EDW Jr DEC 08,2003 

SMITH, BONNIE M SEP 20,2003 SO BUFFALO TO MICHAEL PILSKI SON ROSE PILSKI, ARIZONA NOV 02,2003 

SMITH, BRAYDEN EUGENE B JUL 12,2005 BUFFALO TO KAREN BRADIGAN OF FORESTVILLE & DANA SMITH OF DUNKIRK JUL 31,2005 

SMITH, BREAUNNA KAY B NOV 05,2005 WESTFIELD TO NORMAN T SMITH & TRICIA A RAYNOR, DEWITTVILLE NOV 16,2005 

SMITH, BRENT M AUG 09,2003 WESTFIELD TO KRISTY GAMBINO DAU SAL & SUSAN GAMBINO, WESTFIELD NOV 23,2003 

SMITH, BRIAN B M JUN 29,2002 FREDONIA TO LISA HAZLETT DAU M/M JEROME HAZLETT, HAMBURG OCT 27,2002 

SMITH, CARLTON L "Jake" D FEB 17,2004 SPRINGVILLE bE OTTO 6/21/32 parLEVI/JESSIE(CROSS);wAURILLA ANDERSON FEB 20,2004 

SMITH, CHAARLES C D RECENTLY W PALM BCH, FL bGWNDA 8/20/61;parNEIL H/BARBARA(ENGLISH);dauMEGAN RICHTER MAY 31,2002 

SMITH, CHLOE LOUISE B FEB 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK & BILLIE WAHL SMITH, E CAMPBELL ST, WESTFIELD FEB 10,2002 

SMITH, CIERRA PAIGE B FEB 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO APRIL FRYE HOWARD & ALLYN SMITH, WEBSTER RD, FREDONIA FEB 09,2003 

SMITH, CLARENCE J D SEP 16,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 10/6/31;parLOUIS/MILDRED(BRUMAGIN);wMERRIE LINCOLN d 5/14/84 SEP 17,2003 

SMITH, CLAUDE E D OCT 11,2002 JAMESTOWN bOTTO 10/29/33;parMAYNARD GUY/ALBERT( BELOTE) ;wMARY ELLEN PUTNAM OCT 13,2002 

SMITH, DENNIS M M SEP 27,1980 FREDONIA TO LAUREN A SMITH ; WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

SMITH, DILLON MICHAEL B APR 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CRYSTAL A WAY & NICHOLAS N SMITH, FORESTVILLE APR 28,2002 

SMITH, DONALD L D MAY 20,2003 IRVING bDAYTON 10/7/10;parARTHUR/CORA(JOHNSON);wHAZEL(MEYERS) d7/5/95 MAY 21,2003 
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SMITH, DONALD R D JAN 30,2002 MAYVILLE bBEAR LAKE PA 5/3/22;parJOS/JESSIE(LEWIS);wVIOLET MARY VINTON FEB 01,2002 

SMITH, DOROTHY M D APR 20,2005 DUNKIRK bPORTLND 11/18/21;rCLAYTON/MYRTLE(JOSLYN)ABBEY;h1ROBT HOWARD;2RAY APR 22,2005 

SMITH, DYLAN MICHAEL B OCT 13,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MATTHEW K & AMBER L BATES SMITH, FALCONER OCT 31,2005 

SMITH, EDWARD LEE D JUN 13,2004 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 6/15/29;parMANLEY/EDITH(McGRATIN)SMITH;wMAUREEN MURRAY JUN 16,2004 

SMITH, ELSIE S D JAN 25,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bTONAWANDA 2/28/17;parFREDERICK/ANNA(DUBERKE)SCHNITTKER;hCHRISTIE d'73 JAN 26,2001 

SMITH, EMORY E D SEP 22,2002 FREDONIA bJSTWN 8/10/29;parSHERIDAN/ELMA(McCARTY);wAUDREY SWANSON SEP 24,2002 

SMITH, EVERETT J D MAR 30,2005 WESTFIELD bFRED 12/19/14;parHENRY/DAISY(WILLIAMS);wCLARA ANN HIRS d1996 APR 01,2005 

SMITH, FREDERICK WILLIAM D FEB 26,2005 SILVER CREEK bARKWRIGHT 10/4/09;parFREDERICK M/AUGUSTA;wMARGARET dJULY 1987 MAR 02,2005 

SMITH, GABRIELE MARILYN B DEC 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO EMILY K PELINSKY & PAUL J SMITH, FREDONIA DEC 26,2003 

SMITH, GALEN Jr M OCT 27,1962  TO JOANN TENAMORE DAU ANTHONY & IVA TENAMORE; 40th JAN 26,2003 

SMITH, GARY D JUN 06,2004 BUFFALO bDUNK 7/22/49;parGRAYDON/EDITH(MENZIES);wHELENE WIEWIORSKA JUN 12,2004 

SMITH, GERALDINE D APR 19,2004 KENNESAW, GA bFRED se61;parHENRY ORA/ANN SEABOLD SMITH;sisJEANETTE SMITH, FREDONIA APR 22,2004 

SMITH, GILBERT G D DEC 06,2001 PT CHAARLOTTE,FL b11/21/17;parGEO/SUSAN(STRAUSSER);wDOROTHY BARONE;OF SILVER CREEK DEC 08,2001 

SMITH, HENRY E D AUG 24,2005 WESTFIELD bOSWEGO 12/9/42;parWM/CORRINE;4sons,2daus;COMPANION: JUNE BAKER AUG 25,2005 

SMITH, HUNTER REILLY B JAN 31,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RON & KATIE McCOY SMITH, RT 83, FREDONIA FEB 10,2002 

SMITH, JAKE ALAN B AUG 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RICHARD A & SHARON K DAILEY SMITH, PROSPECT ST, FORESTVILLE SEP 09,2002 

SMITH, JAMES D JAN 03,2002 LAWTONS COMPANION: BESSIE YOUNG; sisJEANIE & MARY JAN 05,2002 

SMITH, JAMES F D JAN 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSAMSON AL 11/29/23;parRICHARD I/DORA(BRADLEY);wANN McCLENATHAN JAN 09,2005 

SMITH, JANE PAOLUCCI D APR 07,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 8/10/32;parDOMINIC/LUCIA(COLANDRA)PAOLUCCI;hBERNARD J d4/22/02 APR 08,2004 

SMITH, JANICE E D OCT 25,2001 GOWANDA bGWNDA 5/8/43;parPAUL L TWOGUNS Sr/ELIZABETH HENHAWK;compEDW GIEL OCT 26,2001 

SMITH, JAYDEN MICHAEL B MAR 08,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL SMITH & BONITA PINA, JAMESTOWN MAR 13,2005 

SMITH, JEAN E D JAN 07,2005 JAMESTOWN bONTARIO, CAN 12/28/22;parJOS G/GERTRUDE M(SCOTT)MERRIFIELD;hROBERT H JAN 08,2005 

SMITH, JOSEPH MICHAEL II B AUG 23,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH MICHAEL & BARBARA JO KELLER SMITH SEP 01,2005 

SMITH, JUSTIN DANIEL D FEB 10,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 1/21/02;parROBERT & BRIDGETTE CHRISTIANSEN SMITH FEB 12,2002 

SMITH, KATHLEEN D APR 10,2005 BUFFALO bDUNK 6/28/54;parROBERT M/JoANNA(DOW)SMITH APR 11,2005 

SMITH, KRISTIN M RECENTLY SHOREWOOD C C TO MARK GOOD SON KASEY & KAREN SMITH, KING GEORGE, VA DEC 09,2001 

SMITH, LINDA ANN D AUG 26,2005 COLUMBUS, OH bWHITE PLS 12/12/48;parERIC/ELEANOR SONN;hLAWRENCE M, OF DUNKIRK SEP 03,2005 

SMITH, LORENA C D OCT 27,2005 DUNKIRK bPOMFRET 6/24/12;parWM C/DORA(THIES)SIEVERT;sonsWM & JACK, BOTH DECEAS OCT 30,2005 

SMITH, LOUIS J D JUN 20,2002 ERIE, PA bBROOKLYN 10/20/16;parLOUIS/KATHLEEN(O'HAGAN);wELIZd'84;dauPAT ASTRY JUN 22,2002 

SMITH, MARGARET G D SEP 10,2002 IRVING bCOHOCTON 1/31/12;parCHAS/ANNETTE(STROBEL)GLOVER;hRAYMOND d1983 SEP 11,2002 

SMITH, MARILYN F D JUL 10,2001 CASSADAGA bDAYTON 4/8/23;parCLIFFORD/BERNICE(SCHULTZ)FAIRBANKS;hEDGAR P d1998 JUL 11,2001 

SMITH, MARTHA ANN D NOV 28,2004 BUFFALO bGA 8/17/65;parMILTON B/PEONA(BUTTS)SMITH;sonRANDOLPH HAMILTON, 2daus NOV 30,2004 

SMITH, MARTHA M D JAN 08,2005 JAMESTOWN bCHERRY CRK 3/23/29;parROY/MILDRED(WEAVER)MILLER;hROBERT F JAN 09,2005 

SMITH, MARY LOUISE D JAN 19,2005 WESTFIELD bPA 3/11/16;parJOS/GRACE(SEAVY)FRY;h1ROBT B HAMILTON d JAN 20,2005 

SMITH, MAUREEN MURRAY D AUG 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/21/48;parJOHN/RAE(LAUGHLIN)MURRAY;sonALLEN STRUBLE III;hEDW L d AUG 17,2005 

SMITH, MAX F D FEB 12,2005 WESTFIELD bPORTLND 7/6/14;parOMAR H/MAUDE(ROYCE);wALBERTA SEELEY d FEB 13,2005 

SMITH, McKENNA ELIZAB'  ROSE B FEB 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CRYSTAL A WAY & NICHOLAS SMITH, FORESTVILLE FEB 29.2004 

SMITH, MEGAN GRANT M JUN 23,2001 FREDONIA TO JOSHUA CZEKANSKI SON MARK & BARBARA CZEKANSKI, DUNKIRK AUG 26,2001 

SMITH, MELINDA M JUL 20,2002 SUNSET BAY TO KEVIN WEISKEGER SON GEO WEISKEGER & CAROL BERRY, DUNKIRK AUG 25,2002 

SMITH, MILTON B Sr D RECENTLY  SERVICE BY NEWMAN FH SAT NOV 23;burST MARY'S NOV 21,2002 

SMITH, MONA MARIE D JUL10,2004 LEON bCHANDLER AZ 9/3/37;parERNEST/EVELYN(RICE)CREEKMUR;hPHILLIP H d1975 JUL 12,2004 

SMITH, NORMAN R D AUG 31,2002 ERIE, PA bERIE 6/9/40;parWM E SMITH/JEAN W(DOUGAN)LOUCKS;3sons,3daus SEP 03,2002 

SMITH, OCTAVIA G PRITCHARD D NOV 27,2004 SILVER CREEK bBFLO 9/2/22;parSTANELY/MABEL(HIDENTRY)PRITCHARD;3sons,2daus NOV 28,2004 

SMITH, OMAR H Jr D OCT 11,2003 BRADENTON, FL bWSTFLD 6/27/12;parOMAR/MAUDE(ROYCE);wHELEN OCT 21,2003 

SMITH, PARRIS ROSE B JUL 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO LAMONT SMITH AND SUSAN ROBINSON, DUNKIRK JUL 23,2005 

SMITH, PHILLIP MICHAEL M RECENTLY CASSADAGA TO KIERRA WASHINGTON DAU STEVEN & NANCY WICKMARK, SEATTLE WA JAN 27,2002 

SMITH, QUINTON VINCENT B DEC 31,2005 WESTFIELD, NY TO STANLEY VINCENT III/JODI(CLEMENT)SMITH, STOCKTON JAN 7,2006 



GENEALOGICAL INFORMATION REPORTED IN EVENING OBSERVER, DUNKIRK, NY 

 
FULL NAME E DATE EVENT LOCATION COMMENTS PUBL DATE 

 

166 

SMITH, ROBERT C Jr D SEP 03,2001 BEMUS POINT bSILV CRK 4/26/26;parROBERT/CAROLINE(SCHUMAKER);wJANE BRIGGS m1972 SEP 04,2001 

SMITH, ROWENA H D NOV 11,2003 SOUTH HAMPTON bDUNK ae83;parROBERT/BLANCHE HINCKLEY;hFRANCIS dVAN BUREN PT 2001 NOV 20,2003 

SMITH, ROYCE E D APR 03,2002 WESTFIELD bYOUNGSVL PA 8/19/30;parJOHN/PEARL(SMITH);wPATRICIA COLBERT APR 05,2002 

SMITH, SCOTT J Jr M AUG 24,2003 ASHVILLE TO LINDSAY GIAMBRA DAU CHARLIE & AUDRA GIAMBRA, BROCTON DEC 07,2003 

SMITH, SHANE LIAM B JAN 31,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO RON & KATIE McCOY SMITH, RT 83, FREDONIA FEB 10,2002 

SMITH, STEVEN MATTHEW M AUG 14,2004 FREDONIA TO JULIE ORCUTT DAU GREGG & LINDA ORCUTT, DUNKIRK OCT 24,2004 

SMITH, SYDNEY RENAE B AUG 10,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO JOHN D & CHLOE R FERGUSON SMITH, JAMESTOWN AUG 17,2003 

SMITH, TYLER MICHEAL B NOV 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DARREL & ANGEL CRAWFORD SMITH, DUNKIRK NOV 10,2005 

SMITH, TYRESE-TYLER MICHAEL B NOV 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MELINDA ANNE SUKALA & WESLEY ROBERT SMITH, DUNKIRK DEC 07,2003 

SMITH, WILLIAM CLARENCE D FEB 01,2004 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 9/4/37;parLORAINE SMITH FEB 03,2004 

SMITH, WILLIAM J M OCT 15,1949 BUFFALO TO ARLINE J SCHARRA; WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

SMITH, WILLIAM P D OCT 22,2004 IRVING bDUNK 7/21/53;parGERALD/MARGARET(HYLAND)SMITH OCT 24,2004 

SMOCZYNSKI, JAMES E D AUG 04,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/28/41;parEDMUND/FLORENCE(WOJCINSKI);wLINDA J ROMANIK AUG 06,2001 

SMOCZYNSKI, JULIA C D DEC 18,2001 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/4/13;parSTANLEY/ANGELINE RYS KURAS;h1FRANK KENDZIORSKI;2EDMU DEC 20,2001 

SMUDA, KIRKLAND STEPHEN B MAY 09,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHEN & JACQUELYN BROWN SMUDA, SOUTH DAYTON MAY 21,2004 

SMUDA, MATTHEW M NOV 18,2000 GOWANDA, NY TO SHANNON LUTHER DAU M/M NORRIS LUTHER, GOWANDA APR 08,2001 

SMUDA, STEPHEN S II D MAY 23,2002 GOWANDA bLACKAWANNA 9/17/47;parSTEPHEN S/IRENE(SZUTAK);wJOYCE WILLIAMS MAY 24,2002 

SNARSKI, KIRRABELLA NICOLE B NOV 24,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO RYAN SNARSKI & BRANDY KOTE, JAMESTOWN DEC 02,2005 

SNOW, ERDENE R D FEB 01,2003 IRVING b9/12/29;parWM/EDNA(PEPPER)DORAN;hFLOYD d; CH OF GOOD SHEPARD FEB 03,2003 

SNOW, KATHERINE D SEP 07,2003 ASHVILLE bJSTWN 8/20/54;parCHAS DRAPER/MARY(HEWES)JONES;hTHOMAS SEP 11,2003 

SNOW, PETER D JUN 01,2002 CATT INDIAN RESV ae67;wELAINE SCOTT; 6ch JUN 02,2002 

SNOW, ROBERT D D FEB 23,2004 JAMESTOWN bOLEAN 3/30/44;parROBT D/CORA(McINTYRE);wJOAN LaMAR d5/28/99;ofSINCLARV FEB 25,2004 

SNUTGM KAYRA ABB M MAR 17,2001 LACKAWANNA TO MICHAEL WALSH SON M/M JAMES WELSH, LACKAWANNA APR 29,2001 

SNYDER, BRADLEY M APR 13,2002 TAFT, CA TO SUNSHINE HARRIS DAU BONNIE RHOTEN, TAFT, & DON HARRIS, FELLONS, CA AUG 04,2002 

SNYDER, CASEY JOE M JUL 28,2001 DUNKIRK TO MAGGIE BURNSIDE DAU MARY & RONALD BURNSIDE, DUNKIRK NOV 04,2001 

SNYDER, DEVIN JAMES B AUG 10,2001 WESTFIELD TO BARRY & DENISE INWOOD SNYDER, NEWLAND AVE, JAMESTOWN AUG 18,2001 

SNYDER, DREW PATRICK B JUN 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHELLE D PATTISON & ANDREW T SNYDER, MAPLE AVE, CASSADAGA JUN 24,2002 

SNYDER, EARL M D AUG 03,2003 DUNKIRK, NY ae102;wETHEL(MASON) AUG 05,2003 

SNYDER, ERIC C D NOV 16,2004 BUFFALO bDUNK 6/21/62;parEDWARD/MARY JANE(CURRAN)SNYDER;fnrlBROCTON NOV 18,2004 

SNYDER, JACQUELINE ADELE D JUL 07,2002 KISSIMMEE, FL bBFLO 1/5/29;parJACK/HELEN(PHILLIPS)CANDY;hJOHN F JUL 09,2002 

SNYDER, JILLIAN ANN M OCT 06,2001 WOODBURY WINERY TO JASON DOMENICO SON LAURIE LYCETT, IRVING/TIMOTHY DOMENICO,FORESTVL DEC 09,2001 

SNYDER, JULIE KAY M DEC 14,2002 EAST LEON TO ERIC CROWELL SON TERRY & DONNA CROWELL, SOUTH DAYTON FEB 23,2003 

SNYDER, KRISTIAN JAMES B MAY 19,2002 WESTFIELD TO JERRY ANN JAQUITH & RUSSELL LYLE SNYDER, S RIPLEY RD, RIPLEY JUN 03,2002 

SNYDER, MARGUERITE J D APR 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/30/25;parMARTIN/MINNIE(OGNIBENE)LEONE;hWILLIAM F d1/10/94 APR 09,2003 

SNYDER, MARY JANE D JUL 08,2003 WESTFIELD bBROCKPORT ae79;parCHAS/MARY(DUFFEY)CURRAN;hEDWARD d2/2/2000 JUL 10,2003 

SNYDER, MASON THOMAS B MAY 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TROY & ANN BARCIA SNYDER, LEON JUN 15,2002 

SNYDER, OSCAR D APR 07,2003 BUFFALO OF CATT INDIAN RESV;wJANICE JONES APR 09,2003 

SNYDER, OSCAR E "PETE" D FEB 14,2004 ERIE, PA bFRED 3/15/36;parFRANK H/EMMA(SCHAFER);wNANCY NICKERSON FEB 16,2004 

SNYDER, RICHARD & JOAN M AUG 09,1975 JAMESTOWN WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

SNYDER, RUBY LYNN D NOV 24,2005 ANDREW, AB, CAN b12/17/62;parGEO/JEAN KAPITSKI;h1DALE OSTAFICHUK;hJAY SNYDER NOV 26,2005 

SNYDER, RYAN STEVEN B JUN 15,2001 DUNKIRK TO MATTHEW SNYDER & HOPE CRAIG, PINE ACRES DRIVE, CASSADAGA JUN 20,2001 

SNYDER, SOPHIE RAE B JAN 30,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ANNIE TALLCHIEF & MICHAEL SNYDER, OLD LAKESHORE RD, IRVING FEB 10,2002 

SNYDERS, MICHELLE M JUN 28,2003 DUNKIRK TO DAVID BAJDAS SON HENRY BAJDAS, DUNKIRK/LATE FRANCES OCT 05,2003 

SOBCZAK, AGNES H D OCT 20,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 2/14/20;parJOS/MARYA(POWESKA)WALCZAK;hWALTER d5/14/91 OCT 22,2002 

SOBCZAK, ERICA J EAN B OCT 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JIMI JO DALTON & FRANK SOBCZAK, FORESTVILLE NOV 21,2002 

SOBCZAK, JAMES MARTIN D JUL 16,2005 APOPKA, FL bDUNK 1/20/52;parWM/RUTH;1son AUG 14,2005 

SOBCZAK, KAITLYN NICOLE B MAR 09,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO DANIEL SOBCZAK & LISA AMOIA, ARCADE MAR 21,2002 
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SOBCZAK, SOPHIA ANGELINE B MAR 05,2004 FT LEWIS, WA TO LT COL STEPHEN & LT COL SUSAN SOBCZAK;gparDANIEL/SHARON SOBCZAK APR 18,2004 

SOBECKY, WILLIAM R D MAY 13,2001 ERIE, PA bJOHNSTWN PA 4/12/23;parANDREW/MARY(BOLCAR);wIRENE(SEMAN) MAY 15,2001 

SOBILO, WALTER C D AUG 29,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/13/18;parJOHN/ELEANOR;wVIOLET JUNE McCORMICK AUG 30,2001 

SOBKOWSKI, ALICE M SEP 25,1954 ST MARY'S CH TO ROBERT RICH, BOTH LIFELONG RESIDENTS OF DUNKIRK; 50th OCT 03,2004 

SOBKOWSKI, ROBERT J D MAY 23,2005 TAMARAC, FL bSILV CRK 5/13/29;parJOHN/EUGENIA(BURKIEWICZ);wCETTIE PIAZZA JUL 27,2005 

SOBKOWSKI, SHIRLEY E D OCT 11,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/17/10;parJOSEPH/ANNA JELONEK KLOSZYNSKI;hALOYSIUS d10/10/69 OCT 12,2001 

SOGGS, TAMARA ROSE B MAR 19,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO AMBER LYLE & JACOB SOGGS, SILVER CREEK MAR 28,2004 

SOLARES, FRANK M SEP 13,2003 FIRST METHODIST TO JENNIFER ORGAN DAU M/M MICHAEL ORGAN, DUNKIRK DEC 14,2003 

SOLARES, FRANK M OCT 23,2004 1ST METHODIST CH TO SHANNON CASE DAU KIM HOWARD SMITH & PATRICIA ANN ZEMBARDO KRIEG JAN 23,2005 

SOLARES, SKYLER ELIZABETH B JUL 07,2003 HIGH POINT, NC TO JENNIFER ORGAN & FRANK SOLARES;gparMICHAEL ORGAN;FRANK SOLARES JUL 25,2003 

SOLAZZO, RUSSELL A M JUN 14,1952 FREDONIA TO LUCILLE CONIGLIO AT ST ANTHONY'S CHURCH; 50th ANNVERSARY JUL 28,2002 

SOMERFELDT, DANIEL M 09/20 ST HEDWIG'S TO LORRAINE RECEK; ATT: RITA GRAMINSKI DUDEK, EDMUND ANISZEWSKI SEP 29,2002 

SOMERFELDT, DANIEL & LORRAIN M SEP 20,1952  WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

SOMERFELDT, JOHN W D MAY 19,2001 DUNKIRK bDNK 3/20/23;parANDREW/ANASTASIA(WOJCINSKI);wMARY ANN(BARTKOWIAK)d MAY 20,2001 

SOMERTON, FREDERICK GEORGE D JUN 15,2003 IRVING bBFLO 10/28/27;parAUSTIN/SOPHIE(GRANT);wBETTY SIEGEL JUN 17,2003 

SOMMER, EUNICE M "PEGGY" D JAN 07,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 12/6/25;parMATHIAS/EUNICE(McCARTHY)HITZGES;hJAMES A JAN 09,2005 

SOMMER, MAURA MARGARET M JUN 16,2001 FREDONIA TO JAMES R DAVIE SON M/M JAMES M DAVIE, SAN ANTONIO, TX JUL 29,2001 

SOPKO, EVAN ROBERT B JUN 22,2001 FRANKLIN, KY TO ROB & CINDY SOPKO;gparREV CLIFF & SANDY CLIVER, DUNKIRK JUL 08,2001 

SORCE, JOSEPH J D OCT 26,2002 ERIE, PA bFRED 10/26/20;parCHAS/FRANCES(0DD0);wMARY VIRGINIA NEAL OCT 29,2002 

SORCE, MARY VIRGINIA D FEB 01,2005 ERIE, PA bPNXTWNY PA 4/19/20;parCARLTN/TWILA(CROSSMAN)NEAL;hJOSEPH J dOC 20002 FEB 02,2005 

SORCI, JOSEPH & MARY M NOV 25,1944 HOLY TRINITY CELEBRATE 60th IN FREDONIA JAN 09,2005 

SORENSON, JARED JOHN M APR 06,2002 KEIKI BEACH, HI TO BROOKE MacKINDER DAU M/M THOMAS E MacKINDER, CASSADAGA APR 28,2002 

SORENSON, KYLE ANDREW M SEP 03,2005 JAMESTOWN TO AMANDA DUNGAN DAU STEVEN DUNGAN, BATH, & PAMELA MORGAN DEC 11,2005 

SOROKY, VICTORIA ROSE B JAN 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SHERRY GREEN & ALAN SOROKY FEB 05,2003 

SOTO, CARLOS MANUEL B AUG 31,2001 DUNKIRK TO CARLOS & ANNA MARIA SANTIAGO SOTO, DEER ST, DUNKIRK SEP 19,2001 

SOTO, VICTORIADELIZ MIA D MAY 19,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSAME DAY; DAU OF WILMER SOTO Jr & VIDALINA MORI;gparVIRGEN GONZALEZ MAY 21,2005 

SOTO-ROLDAN, LESLIE GIANINIE B FEB 15,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MISAEL & CARMEN SOTO FEB 23,2003 

SOTTILE, BERNICE X RECENTLY WESTFIELD FIVE GEN PHOTO:KATHY CAIN, CORRIN & RAYNE HUDSON,JOYCE PIETRIKIEWICZ JUN 15,2003 

SOTTILE, JOSEPH V D DEC 21,2002 WESTFIELD b4/1/16;parSANTO/CATHERINE(PAMPALONE);wMARGARET BALDWIN DEC 23,2002 

SOTTILE, MARGARET B D AUG 10,2005 WESTFIELD bCONNEAUT OH 2/25/21;parLYNN/CLARA(LAMB)BALDWIN;hJOSEPH V d12/21/2002 AUG 11,2005 

SOUTER, ELI R III D SEP 10,2002 SILVER CREEK bBFLO 7/23/47;parELI Jr/CAROL(TESMER);wKATHLEEN(NETTER) SEP 12,2002 

SPADE, NICHOLAS SHANE B OCT 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TRAVIS S & TAMMY M FOX SPADE, KAREN DR, SILVER CREEK NOV 01,2003 

SPANN, JAMES J D AUG 23,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 10/22/27;parJAMES L/MARY L(LACHUISA);wBETTY MONTFORT AUG 24,2001 

SPAULDING, HAROLD & MRS M MAR 06,1920  WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

SPAULDING, HAROLD & MRS M MAR 06,1927  SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

SPAULDING, KRISTEN RENEE M RECENTLY HAMBURG TO JEFFREY AQUINO GR-SON ANTHONY & ANGELA NOBILE, HAMBURG JAN 27,2002 

SPAYER, JOSEPH E "SARGE" D APR 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/30/17;parJOS/MARYANN(BROOKS)CLAUS;wMABEL WILKENS APR 15,2004 

SPAZIANTE, RICHARD M AUG 16,2003 CAPE MAY, NJ TO BETHANY GLOOR DAU MARTHA PENHARLOW, DUNK/ROBERT GLOOR, FREDON DEC 21,2003 

SPEARS, AUSTIN MICHAEL B JUL 14,2003 WESTFIELD TO BEVERLY COLESON & NATHAN SPEARS, WEBSTER RD, BROCTON JUL 26,2003 

SPEARS, DONALD & ROSEMARY X JUN 25,2005 FORESTVILLE CELEBRATED 50th ANNIVERSARY JUL 10,2005 

SPEARS, DONALD D M JUN 11,1955 FORESTVILLE TO ROSEMARY GOSTOMSKI DAU FRANK & HELEN GOSTOMSKI; 50th JUN 12,2005 

SPEARS, RICHARD D D MAY 05,2003 IRVING bSILV CRK 10/1/40;parDeFOREST/AGNES(NELSON);wPEGGY HENRIS MAY 07,2003 

SPEARS, STEVEN C & JULIA A X DEC 06,2003 LILY DALE CELEBRATED 25TH ANNIVERSARY DEC 21,2003 

SPEER, ROBERT GEORGE M JUN 29,2002 FALCONER TO AUTUMN YERNBERG DAU LATE HENRY C & MARY E WESTCOTT YERNBERG NOV 10,2002 

SPEKCZYNSKI, ANTHONY J Jr D APR 19,2003 BROOKS HOSP bNYC 3/31/38;parANTHONY J/ELIZABETH(LeROY);wBARBARA MICHALAK APR 21,2003 

SPEKCZYNSKI, ELEANOR D MAY 02,2004 CLARKSVILLE, TN b7/19/21;parEDWARD & LUCILLE VETTER;hJOSEPH d1965;broGORDON VETTER,DNK MAY 07,2004 

SPENCER, AUDREY JENNAVEVE B JUN 11,2004 WESTFIELD TO SAMUEL & ROBIN HAWKER SPENCER, RIPLEY JUN 17,2004 
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SPENCER, ETHAN LANE B FEB 19,2004 WESTFIELD TO LANCE & DENISE LOWES SPENCER, BROCTON FEB 29.2004 

SPENCER, JOSEPH CALEB B MAY 02,2003 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN & CHRIISTINA SPENCER, JAMESTOWN MAY 14,2004 

SPENCER, LEONARD C D APR 09,2005 GOWANDA bSALAMANCA 1/30/22;parCLARENCE/ELLEN(KING);wMARY ANN d4/23/2002 APR 10,2005 

SPENCER, MARY ANN D APR 23,2002 GOWANDA bSALAMANCA 6/13/31;parSTANLEY/MARY(WERESKI)MILANOWSKI;hLEONARD C APR 24,2002 

SPENCER, MICHAEL JAY M MAY 24,2003 FREDONIA TO JENNIFER WILCOX DAU JOHNNY WILCOX, WILKESBORO NC/LATE GENNA AUG 31,2003 

SPENCER, SHAUN PATRICK B JUL 28,2001 DUNKIRK TO RANDY & BRENDA SPENCER, ROUTE 322, SOUTH DAYTON AUG 11,2001 

SPENCER, STEPHEN MICHAEL B OCT 15,2004 MILLERS CREEK, NC TO MICHAEL JAY & MARIE WILCOX SPENCER;gparJEROME & JANICE SPENCER, FRED OCT 24,2004 

SPENGLER, JEFFREY N D MAR 12,2004 HEARST, ONT bGWNDA 3/26/67;parNORMAN/MARGT(JENSEN);wCHERYL WHEATON m6/5/93 MAR 14,2004 

SPERBER, ERICH JEREMY M JUN 28,2003 WESTBURY, LI TO ERICA MAGEE DAU BRUCE & MICHELLE MAGEE, DUNKIRK SEP 28,2003 

SPERRY, WILLIAM H D JAN 13,2004 FREDONIA bWARREN 8/29/09;parHARRY/GERTRUDE(CRAKER);wMARIE HINSDALE d10/10/91 JAN 14,2004 

SPETA, MELISSA ANN M RECENTLY JAMESTOWN TO JASON ANDERSON SON RONALD & NANCY ANDERSON, FREWSBURG JUN 05,2005 

SPETZ, DOMINIC ALEXANDER B OCT 31,2005 MIDDLEBURG HTS,OH TO MICHAEL & KELLY DRAVES SPETZ ;gparFRANK & SANDY DRAVES, DUNKIRK NOV 06,2005 

SPETZ, MICHAEL M SEP 27,2003 SILVER CREEK TO KELLY DRAVES DAU FRANK & SANDY DRAVES, DUNKIRK NOV 16,2003 

SPEZIALE, ANN C D OCT 31,2001 DUNKIRK bITALY 9/13/45;parMICHAEL C/MARIA SCAMACA SPEZIALE NOV 02,2001 

SPEZIALE, JENNIE L D FEB 28,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bFARNHAM 5/22/27;parSAML/LINDA(VERZI)SICURELLA;hLEONARD C d1996 MAR 01,2001 

SPEZIALE, SANDRA L D MAR 07,2002 BROOKS HOSP bQUEENS 6/25/45;parSAMUEL J/ELEANORE ANDERSON SPEZIALE MAR 08,2002 

SPIEGLE, THOMAS W "ALFIE" D FEB 24,2002 IRVING bBFLO 12/11/53;parWM/BETTY(SMITH);2dau;fianceeCLARA EDMUNDS FEB 26,2002 

SPIELMAN, COOPER PATRICK B JUL 15,2002 WESTFIELD TO LINDSEY VIRGINIA HALL & COOPER PATRICK SPIELMAN, E CHAUT ST, MAYVL JUL 25,2002 

SPIGNER, AVRY COE M AUG 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO SARAH DICKINSON DAU TERRY C DICKINSON & DEBORA M GIBBENS NOV 04,2001 

SPINUZZA, GABRIELLE JEWELL B SEP 11,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MARCUS PAUL & TRACEY BROOK SCHULTZ SPINUZZA, SILVER CREEK SEP 24,2004 

SPINUZZA, JACK J D OCT 31,2001 BROCTON bBROCTON 1/1/24;parMARION/LUCY(INGAVO);1dau,1son NOV 02,2001 

SPINUZZA, MARCUS PAUL M JUL 26,2003 FREDONIA TO TRACEY HADLEY DAU MARJORIE SULIS, DUNKIRK/RICHARD MAGGIO, PORTLND SEP 14,2003 

SPINUZZA, MINDY M JUL 09,2005 ST HEDWIG'S TO BRAD LANCASTER SON DAVID & ROSEMARY LANCASTER, DUNKIRK OCT 02,2005 

SPIRES, HILTON C D APR 29,2003 LEESBURG, FLA bN COLLINS 7/29/13;parFRANK/PAULINE(ADAMS);wDORIS E FAIRBANKSd1/30/93 MAY 03,2003 

SPITALE, STACEY L D DEC 28,2004 SINCLAIRVILLE b2/3/57;parMARGARET DARLING/TYLER FRANCIS;hJAMES DEC 29,2004 

SPITTLER, SONYA LEE D DEC 24,2001 NEW CARLISLE, OH bGWNDA 12/27/44;parDOROTHY VOGTLI/ALEX MASSAR;hTHOMAS J DEC 26,2001 

SPITZ, EMILY DIAN B DEC 31,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO ROBERT & DEANNA ANDERSON SPITZ, FAIRVIEW AVE, JAMESTOWN JAN 10,2001 

SPONTANEO, JOSHUA ANTHONY B MAY 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO LARRY Jr & SUSAN CAVE SPONTANEO, EAGLE ST, FREDONIA MAY 20,2002 

SPOON, LEONA D JUN 16,2001 JAMESTOWN bKANE PA 5/19/39;parHENRY/ZELLA(REID)FERRY;hWM L Sr JUN 18,2001 

SPOON, ROBERT A D FEB 25,2005 WESTFIELD bCOLUMBUS PA 3/23/22;parWM/BERTHA(AUSTON);wEVELYN MARY PETTENGILL FEB 26,2005 

SPRAGUE, DAKOTAH LEE B DEC 19,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ERIC & ASHLEY WEST SPRAGUE, BROCTON DEC 24,2005 

SPRAGUE, ISABELLE X RECENTLY IRVING FIVE GENERATION PHOTO;EDWARD,TED,DAWN,TRINITY GABRIELLE SEP 02,2001 

SPRAGUE, ISABELLE X RECENTLY IRVING 5 GEN PHOTO: ADRIAN, BEN & LYRIC V WESTLUND, RUTH SPRAGUE OCT 12,2003 

SPRAGUE, ISABELLE G D OCT 28,2005 IRVING bHANOVER 5/1/09;parWM/MILLIE(GREEN)SNYDER;hEDWARD L Sr d11/5/77 OCT 29,2005 

SPRAGUE, MAURICE J "DUTCH" D AUG 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP bOMFRET 3/15/21;parLAWRENCE/FLORENCE(PIEHL);wJUANITA SONNEY AUG 06,2002 

SPRAGUE, NEIL D D SEP 26,2003 BUFFALO bPOMFRET 9/26/34;parBENJAMIN/IRENE(DAMON)wCAROL MASLAK m12/26/91 SEP 28,2003 

SPRAGUE, RICHARD A D JAN 25,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 9/30/47;parPERRY L/DORIS(LEHNEN);wAPRIL(MORRIS) JAN 26,2001 

SPRAWKA, GERALDINE M D JUL 14,2004 BUFFALO bBFLO 1/20/33;parRICHARD/MARIE(PETZ)SCHUSTER;hHENRY JUL 16,2004 

SPRING, RICHARD CROSBY B NOV 17,2003 TAMPA, FL TO CHRISTOPHER & MAUREEN ALTWIES SPRING;g-gmaROSEMARY ALTWIES, DUNK DEC 24,2003 

SPRUCE, DUSTIN D JAN 13,2001 CATT IND RESERV ae21;parDERLAND/LOREEN(BOWMAN)SPRUCE;gfathTERRY NEPHEW JAN 15,2001 

SPRUCE, TRAVIS A D MAY 15,2005 HANFORD BAY ae26; OF CATT INDIAN RESV;parFRED'K SPRUCE Sr/REINETTE HALFTOWN MAY 17,2005 

St GEORGE, LOUIS C D DEC 28,2002 FREDONIA bFRED 2/23/21;parFRANK/FRANCES(GUGINO);wGERALDINE KLAEGER DEC 30,2002 

STAFFAN, DORIS M D NOV 05,2004 BUFFALO bARKWGT 3/2/28;parLAURA(DEERING)WILLS;hRICHARD H d0/23/2000 NOV 06,2004 

STAFFORD, ALFRED WILLIAM D AUG 08,2004 WYTHEVILLE, VA FORMERLY OF FREDONIA ae82;wIONE JOHNSON AUG 10,2004 

STAFFORD, BEVERLY ANN D JUN 25,2004 JAMESTOWN ae64; PRIVATE BURIAL AT EVERGREEN CEMETERY, SINCLAIRVILLE JUN 27,2004 

STAFFORD, BURTON J M AUG 30,1941 DUNKIRK TO THELMA SIEVERT DAU WILLIAM & LOUISE MARQUARDT SIEVERT, DUNKIRK SEP 02,2001 

STAFFORD, BURTON JAMES M AUG 30,1941 DUNKIRK, NY TO THELMA LOUISE SIEVERT; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 
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STAFFORD, CALEB HENRY B JUL 22,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO REEDY J HUFF & DONOVAN C STAFFORD Jr, BUSH RD, GOWANDA JUL 31,2002 

STAFFORD, DAVID D D JAN 22,2003 GOWANDA bGWNDA 12/2/55;parWARREN/HAZEL(MOHAWK)STAFFORD JAN 24,2003 

STAFFORD, KADEN COLE D AUG 14,2004 PERRYSBURG bIALIHINA OK 11/25/2001;parMARK D/FRANCESCA L(TAYLOR)STAFFORD AUG 16,2004 

STAFFORD, MARIE O D AUG 23,2003 WARSAW, NY bDUNK 5/7/21;parREX A/SAIDEE(OSBORNE)STAFFORD AUG 25,2003 

STAGE, BRIAN CHRISTOHER B DEC 20,2001 WESTFIELD TO SCOT & JEREZEN SISON STAGE, RT 430, DEWITTVILLE DEC 28,2001 

STAHLMAN, MATTHEW ROBERT B FEB 20,2003 WESTFIELD TO DONALD ROBERT & JACQUELINE EIMERS STAHLMAN, E MAIN ST, PORTLAND MAR 04,2003 

STAHURA, HENRY L D NOV 23,2001 LACKAWANNA wSTELLA A, BORN IN DUNKIRK NOV 24,2001 

STAINES, FRANCES G D FEB 26,2002 GERRY bN CHILI 6/13/24;parGEO/ELIZABETH(MARTIN)STAINES FEB 27,2002 

STALTER, HEATHER M AUG 04,2001 ST HYACINTH'S TO STEVEN KIBBE SON ERNEST & PATRICIA KIBBE, DUNKIRK DEC 16,2001 

STALTER, HELEN I D AUG 25,2004 IRVING bFALCONER 9/18/34;parMARTIN/FRANCES(FEDORSIC)MISCK;hGERALD W AUG 26,2004 

STALTER, JOHN & MRS M OCT 19,1978  25th ANNIVERSARY AT ST JOHN'S CHURCH;resPORTLAND;PHOTO DEC 21 NOV 23,2003 

STALTER, JUSTIN ROBERT Jr B SEP 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JUSTIN ROBERT STALTER & MARANGELLY PEREZ, PORTLAND SEP 17,2005 

STALTER, RAIDEN MICHAEL B JUL 03,2003 WESTFIELD TO CHRISTOPHER & KRISTIN KARALUS STALTER JUL 14,2003 

STAMMEN, BEATRICE D DEC 22,2001 COUNTY HOME b2/9/14;parCHAS J/CLARA N STAMMEN; FORMER TEACHER IN SINCLAIRVILLE FEB 13,2002 

STANDERA, BERNARD MICHAEL D AUG 18,2003 ONTARIO, NY bDUNK ae60;parESTHER/FRANK;wMARCIA AUG 22,2003 

STANFORD, BRUCE R D MAY 11,2004 COUNTY HOME bJSTWN 3/4/18;parHUGH/ALICE(ROLLMAN);wHELEN MAE CALSON MAY 13,2004 

STANFORD, CODY NICHOLAS B JUN 08,2004 WESTFIELD TO STEPHEN R & HEIDI A JACKSON STANFORD, DEWITTVILLE JUN 17,2004 

STANFORD, NATHANIEL ROBERT B AUG 31,2002 WESTFIELD TO STEPHEN R & HEIDI A JACKSON STANFORD, LAKEWOOD SEP 09,2002 

STANKEY, LINDA F D OCT 25,2003 LEON bGWNDA 7/10/47;parALBERT L/ELEANOR M(EMKE)STUDD;hRANDY D OCT 26,2003 

STANKEY, MELISSA KAY M JUL 09,2005 FORESTVILLE TO BRIAN VanRENSSELAER SON M/M ROBERT VanRENSSELAER, FORESTVILLE DEC 11,2005 

STANTON, BARBARA ANNE D JUL 20,2004 MUNFORD, AL ae66;parLOUIS/MARION WILMARTH;gparLILLIE CABLE;hROBT T JUL 23,2004 

STANTON, DAVID CHRISTOPHER M JUL 19,2003 LAKE ERIE ST PARK TO DIANA DiNOTO DAU DONNA RUSCH & DONALD SLATE SEP 28,2003 

STANTON, EDITH L D DEC 02,2001 COUNTY HOME b1/30/20;parCHAS/HELEN WAY BOSWORTH;hLeMOYEN "RED" d1988 DEC 03,2001 

STANTON, KYLIE MARIE B JUL 16,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID & DIANNA SLATE STANTON, FREDONIA AUG 28,2004 

STANTON, LEE MICHAEL THOS B SEP 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLENE STANTON, MAIN ST, DUNKIRK SEP 20,2003 

STANTON, LEON Jr D AUG 08,2004 PERRYSBURG bELLERY CNT 9/1/31;parLEON L/ETHEL(WACHOB);wSHIRLEY NOYES AUG 09,2004 

STANTON, SAMANTHA PEARL L B DEC 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DONALD CLAYTON GREENE Sr & ETHEL MAY STANTON, FORESTVILLE JAN 16,2005 

STAR, JEAN D DEC 18,2002 OSSINING bNYC 9/30/05;parISADORE/ELIZ(KAPLAN)ROSENTHAL;hHERBERT d1976 DEC 20,2002 

STARCESKI, EMILY ELIZABETH B FEB 11,2001 WIESTFIELD, NY TO PAUL & ROBIN FINN STARACESKI, MINA-FRENCH CREEK RD, SHERMAN FEB 16,2001 

STARCHER, KEVIN CHAS MICHAE M MAY 18,2002 DUNKIRK TO JENNIFER GREENE DAU CHARLENE GREENE, DUNKIRK/ DONALD GREENE JUL 07,2002 

STARK, ADAM ROBERT D SEP 12,2004 IRVING bGWNDA 5/11/81;parROBT J/PENNIE RAE(BAILEY)STARK OF DAYTON SEP 14,2004 

STARK, THEODORA F D FEB 22,2003 COLLINS bSTCKTON 10/9/31;parC CLIFFORD/ELBERTA(FARRAR)STARK;hJAMES R STARK FEB 24,2003 

STARKS, RUBIN (Rev) D APR 10,2001 ERIE, PA bLAUREL MS 10/20/10;parJESSE/ELLA(TERREIL);wMARY LEE(CLAYTON) APR 14,2001 

STASZAK, NICHOLAS FRANCIS M AUG 04,2001 BEECROFT, AUSTRAL TO NATASHA COMBS DAU ROBERT & SHERIDAN COMBS, BEECROFT,AUSTRALIA SEP 23,2001 

STATON, ERLA MAE D APR 27,2003 ST COLUMBAN'S bBRADFORD 9/423;parRAYMOND/LETHA(WOODS)RICE;4ch;PROFESSIONAL CLOWN MAY 01,2003 

STAUFFIGER, JEFFREY S M DEC 01,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO KATHLEEN O'CONNELL DAU JAMES & BARBARA O'CONNELL, FORESTVILLE MAR 11,2001 

STAYMAN, RACHELLE LEE M OCT 04,2003 DUNKIRK TO JOHN HOWARD SON CAROL & DANIEL CAMPBELL, ENON, OH MAY 30.2004 

STEADMAN, CHARLES H D DEC 23,2002 WESTFIELD bLOCKPORT 8/23/18;parDURWARD/ETHEL(BUDD);wMURIEL BOWERMAN DEC 26,2002 

STEARNS, ALICIA LYNN M JUN 16,2001 HAMLET TO JEFFREY FEINEN SON RICHARD & MARACIA FEINEN, FORESTVILLE AUG 26,2001 

STEARNS, HARLAN C D DEC 22,2002 TAMPA, FL bGWNADA ae73;w2NANCY DEC 31,2002 

STEARNS, WARREN KENNETH D FEB 09,2001 IND LAKE EST, FL bS DAYTON 4/15/31;parROBERT S/MARION E(STAFFORD);wROBERTA ANN(FRITTS) FEB 11,2001 

STEARNS, WOODROW WILSON D DEC 08,2004 SOUTH DAYTON bLUSK,WY 1/15/13;parELMER/MUSETTE(FALLENSBEE);wMARY "CHRIS" DEC 10,2004 

STEBBINS, ANTHONY JAMES B JAN 30,2002 WESTFIELD TO MARK & TONIA PHILLIPS STEBBINS, MAPLE AVE, DUNKIRK FEB 10,2002 

STEBBINS, BLAINE M D MAR 09,2004 TOWN OF CLYMER KILLED IN CRASH WITH PICKUP DRIVEN BY MATTHEW CROWELL ON RT 10 MAR 10,2004 

STEBELL, EDWARD THOMAS D JUN 26,2002 ERIE, PA bERIE 7/7/44;parRAYMOND/JEAN(OSIECKI);wJEAN McCALL; RESIDED WESTFIELD JUN 27,2002 

STECKER, GORDON ELTON D JAN 05,2003 PEARCY, AR bDUNK 4/24/25;parELTON HERMAN/ALICE W(SCHNUR);wMARION JAN 10,2003 

STEELE, ANN GORDON CAPERTON D OCT 01,2001 PITTSBURGH ae70;hDR PAUL BEADLE STEEL Jr OCT 04,2001 
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STEELE, BEATRICE BERNICE D NOV 13,2004 FALCONER bMEMPHIS TN 8/16/12;parWM/MAMIE(BOYD)BESS;h1T MATHEWS d59;2CHAS d1963 NOV 15,2004 

STEENBURN, KENNETH J D OCT 09,2001 ERIE, PA bMA 6/18/26;parABEL/LOUISA(LANG);wMILDRED WHITEOAK OCT 11,2001 

STEEPROCK, WILFORD D OCT 05,2003 BUFALO ae75;burSENECA NATION OCT 07,2003 

STEFANIK, BEATRICE M D FEB 22,2002 JAMESTOWN bTORONTO 7/22/14;parGEO/MAUD DAVIES HUGGETT;hEDMUND W d2/11/02 FEB 23,2002 

STEFF, ALBERT H D JAN 31,2003  OF GOWANDA ae90;wLORENA d;MEMORIAL AT WEST FALLS NY MAR 29 MAR 25,2003 

STEFF, HERMAN W Jr D JUL 04,2002 SPRINGVILLE bN COLLINS 3/23/14;parHERMAN/HELEN(DECKER);wFANNIE HAGERDON JUL 06,2002 

STEFFAN, MARTHA IRENE D JAN 25,2002 COUNTY HOME bSTCKTN 7/28/10;parVINCENT/MARY ADAMOWICZ SWEET;hPETER PAUL d2/17/72 JAN 26,2002 

STEGER, GERTRUDE H D APR 17,2002 GERRY bFRED 8/26/07;parJOHN/DORA SCHAICH HARTLIEB;hJOHN d2/23/89 APR 23,2002 

STEGER, JAY D MAY 17,2003 COARSE GOLD, CA FORMERLY OF FREDONIA ae66;parHARRY/MINNIE(FRAZIER);wELEANOR HILL MAY 21,2003 

STEGER, ROGER M JUN 18,1955 DUNKIRK, NY TO SALLY BIALASZEWSKI; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

STEGER, ROGER & SALLY M JUN 18,1955 DUNKIRK CELEBRATE 50th ANNIVERSARY AT FIRST WARD FALCONS, DUNKIRK JUL 17,2005 

STEGER. BARBARA , D MAR 06,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 5/20/24;parRALPH/ANTOINETTE(NIEDER)MATHERS;hFRANK d1994 MAR 08,2003 

STEIN, CHARLES "ED" D MAR 21,2004 WESTFIELD bBRADFORD 7/20/52;parCHAS/VILO(LOUK);wWANDA L NOLAN MAR 22,2004 

STEIN, MAKENZIE ROSE B OCT 07,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID & JAMIE STEIN, CREEK ROAD, FORESTVILLE OCT 13,2002 

STEINBERG, GILLIAN DEBRA M OCT 14,2001 TEMPLE BETH EL TO MARK DAVIS SON STEVEN & ANDREA DAVIS, LONG ISLAND DEC 30,2001 

STEINER, BRENDA LEE B AUG 10,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO ASHLEE MANAHER & WESTON STEINER, SPRINGVILLE AUG 23,2002 

STEINFELDT, KURT K D NOV 15,2001 BUFFALO bGERMANY 3/15/19;parWALTER/FREIDA(ALWINE);wMARY SMITH d;sonRICHARD NOV 17,2001 

STEINHOFF, CLARENCE R D AUG 23,2005 WESTFIELD bCHAUT 11/8/26;parCLARENCE/ETHEL(WHITE);wGLADYS KING AUG 25,2005 

STEKLASA, McKENNA KIMBERLY B MAY 20,2001 DUNKIRK TO STEPHEN & KIMBERLY SEELEY STEKLASA, CENTER RD, SILVER CREEK MAY 30,2001 

STELLY, GERALD H D JAN 28,2002 GOWANDA bPA 1/31/09;parELMER/VERNICE(HARTMAN);wARLENE BEACH d1986 JAN 29,2002 

STELMACH, CLARA M D JAN 13,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bCOLLINS 1/24/30;parCHAS/MINNIE(RIECKHOF)TABER;1son,2daus JAN 14,2001 

STELMACH, MARTHA D APR 16,2004 KENMORE bDUNK 1/30/09;parWALTER/ROSE(KRAKOWSKI)RYBICKI;hJOSEPH d4/25/77 APR 17,2004 

STELMACH, THEODORE D D DEC 14,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 12/12/09;parPAUL/MAGDALENA(KUSIOWSKI);wSHIRLEY DACH d2/25/90 DEC 15,2002 

STELMACK, JILL L M JUN 02,2001 FREDONIA TO DAVID MIECZKOWSKI SON DR JOHN & MARION MIECZKOWSKI, CORNING SEP 02,2001 

STELMACK, JOSEPH Jr D MAR 10,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bDUNK 4/30/41;parJOS P/DOROTHY(GOSTOMSKI);wDIANE M(LOOKENHOUSE) MAR 13,2001 

STELMACK, JOSHUA ROBERT M JUL 19,2003 FREWSBURG TO TENNEIL YESKEY DAU M/M PAUL R YESKEY, FREWSBURG NOV 30,2003 

STEMPKOWSKI, JOHN W D JUN 22,2001 DUNKIRK bCLYMER 4/6/29;parWALTER/JOSEPHINE(NAPIERLA);wDIANE(SHINE) JUN 23,2001 

STEMPKOWSKI, SOPHIA M DEC 02,1950 DUNKIRK, NY TO PAUL URBANIK SON ADAM & ANNA URBANIK; 50TH ANNIVERSARY JAN 14,2001 

STENNING, KEITH G M JUN 14,2003 VANCOUVER, BC TO MEREDITH LARIMER DAU SANDRA S & DR ALAN M LARIMER, FORM'Y FREDONIA OCT 05,2003 

STEPHENSON, ROBERT MADISON M FEB 14,2004 MT DORA, FL TO JENNIFER WOJTAS DAU JUDY DOLCE, BROCTON/JOS WOJTAS, MT DORA AUG 08,2004 

STEPP, LUCY A D JUN 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/25/24;parVALENTINE/JENNIE(GUARNATI)TESTA;1dau,1son JUN 13,2002 

STERNAD, DONNA G D APR 23,2002 GOWANDA bSLOVENIA 6/21/08;parANTON/MARIA OKORN GRANDOVEC;hLUDWIK d1992 APR 25,2002 

STERNER, ELIZABETH A D NOV 04,2003 STOCKTON neeHEIM;hROBERT NOV 07,2003 

STERNISHA, ANTHONY D FEB 08,2001 GOWANDA, NY bGWNDA 5/16/07;parCHAS J/FRANCES(PENCA);wOLGA(KOSICK) FEB 10,2001 

STERNISHA, OLGA D NOV 24,2001 GOWANDA bRIDGEWAY PA 4/26/11;parLEOPOLE/FRANCES KEINER KOSICK;hANTHONY d1001 NOV 26,2001 

STERNISHA, THOMAS P D OCT 26,2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA 3/27/12;parCHAS/FRANCES(PENCA);wDORIS E TINGUE d OCT 27,2002 

STERNS, BARBARA A D JUL 16,2001 BUFFALO b8/10/42;parDANA/ANNA(LEARMONTH)STEARNS; OF SILVER CREEK JUL 18,2001 

STETZ, LUCILLE D OCT 15,2005 FREDONIA bHORNELL 3/22/24;parRALPH/ANNA(GERNANDT)FURNESS;h1PETER PRINCE;2JOS d OCT 17,2005 

STEVENS, BRETT D MAY 01,2004 NORTH COLLINS ae9ry;parGERRY FISHER & ERIC STEVENS;gr-mothLINDA FISHER MAY 02,2004 

STEVENS, CARRIE HEMLOCK D JAN 11,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV hKARMEN;sonsJOHN & ARIC;broLEELAND HEMLOCK & ROBERT JIMERSON JAN 12,2004 

STEVENS, CHRISTOP LITTLE BEAR B FEB 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER & VERONICA HALFTOWN STEVENS, IROQOUIS DR, IRVING FEB 09,2003 

STEVENS, DAVID F D MAR 09,2005 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 3/5/47;parL P/VIRGINIA STEVENS;2sons,1dau MAR 11,2005 

STEVENS, DONALD E D DEC 15,2001 BROOKS HOSP bNIAGARA FLS 7/26/32;parEARL STEVENS/RUTH STEINGREBE SLACK DEC 18,2001 

STEVENS, GAE TIMOTHY B DEC 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CAMELE TWOGUNS & GRANTLAND STEVENS, VERSAILLES-PLANK RD, VERSAI JAN 04,2003 

STEVENS, KEYA LUCILLE B NOV 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER & VERONICA HALFTOWN STEVENS, IRVING NOV 10,2005 

STEVENS, LYMAN A & ESTHER M JUN 10,1950  WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2002 

STEVENS, ROBERT MICHAEL M OCT 06,2001 FREDONIA TO JENNIFER PAGANO DAU MAYOR & MRS FRANK A PAGANO FEB 10,2002 
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STEVENS, WILLIAM EARL B JUL 17,2001 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM & LYNDA McALISTER STEVENS, ROUTE 380, BROCTON JUL 24,2001 

STEVENS. BARBARA R M JUN 16,2001 SILVER CREEK TO THOMAS R DEIKE SON DAVID & RUTH DEIKE, SILVER CREEK JUL 08,2001 

STEVERSON, HERBERT J D MAR 07,2005 JAMESTOWN bSARAH PA 6/25/30;parORVIS/CANNIE STEVERSON;wBETTY TOBEY MAR 08,2005 

STEVERSON, LINDA JO D JUL 02,2002 JAMESTOWN bCANANDAIGUA 8/14/53;parHERBERT/BETTY(TOBEY)STEVERSON;TWIN SONS JUL 03,2002 

STEVES, MAMIE K D DEC 29,2001 GOWANDA bMN 3/20/22;parANTHONY/MARY KLUN;hMERL F d3/5/95 DEC 30,2001 

STEVESN, VERA M APR 04,1953 DUNKIRK TO JOHN BUCK; CELEBRATE 50th APR 20,2003 

STEWARD, KATELYN MARIE B JUL 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY & DENISE LYNDSLEY STEWARD, SOUTH DAYTON JUL 26,2003 

STEWARD, LaVANTA L D DEC 25,2004 HAMBURG bPOMFRET 9/19/17;parSTEPHEN/GRACE E(TICKNER)LaGRENADE;hANSON d11/24/94 DEC 28,2004 

STEWARD, MATTHEW JOHN B DEC 15,2005 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL ROBERT WANDA DELCAMP STEWARD, SHERMAN DEC 22,2005 

STEWARD, MEGAN MARIE B SEP 28,2001 DUNKIRK TO JEFFREY & DENISE LINDSLEY STEWARD, RT 83, SOUTH DAYTON OCT 16,2001 

STEWARD, MICHAEL ROBERT Jr B JUN 11,2002 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL R & WANDA DELCAMP STEWARD, CLYMER-SHERMAN RD, SHERMAN JUN 21,2002 

STEWARD, WALLACE A D JUN 06,2004 ERIE, PA bCHERRY CRK 7/25/22;parWARNER/DORA(BOWEN);wNORMA RUTH PENNER JUN 07,2004 

STEWART, EARL TRAYVON B APR 26,2001 DUNKIRK TO WILLIAM & TAMMY STEWART, KING ST, DUNKIRK MAY 02,2001 

STEWART, JAMES S D APR 26,2003 IRVING bDANSVL 5/5/22;parJAMES T/RUTH;wCARL J SMITH APR 28,2003 

STEWART, MARIAN E D DEC 13,2005 GERRY bNJ 8/13/12;parWESLEY/EDITH(LEWALLEN)LANING;h1GEO V HUTCHINSON;2KEN L DEC 15,2005 

StGEORGE, CASSIDY BROOKE B OCT 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KENNETH & MICHELLE McFARLAND StGEORGE, SCHOOL ST, BROCTON OCT 26,2002 

StGEORGE, CLARA D APR 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/21/19;parJOSEPH/RAFAEL PETZ;hJOSEPH C d6/4/2000 APR 23,2004 

StGEORGE, CONCETTA R D DEC 30,2001 COUNTY HOME bFRED 5/22/09;parORIZO/ORIZA PALERMO StGEORGE DEC 31,2001 

StGEORGE, CONNIE D MAR 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 5/19/18;parSEBASTIAN/SARAH PISCHERA;h1TOM MARINO;hLAWRd10/3/98 MAR 29,2003 

StGEORGE, HELEN L D FEB 19,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/3/12;parFRANK/MARY(LISI)VANDETTE;hJOSEPH d1971 FEB 21,2003 

StGEORGE, LOUIS & GERALDINE M JUN 14,1947 ST LOUIS, MO WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

StGEORGE, RYAN JAMES B JUN 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN & AMY McGAVIS StGEORGE, WATER ST, FREDONIA JUL 06,2002 

StGEORGE, SAM M NOV 23,1950 DUNKIRK, NY TO NANCY ACQUAVIA; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

STIFFLER, NATALIE J D NOV 19,2004 IRVING bHANOVER 8/31/16;parHOWARD/CATHERINE(PRESTON)FRANKLIN;hJOHN A d3/3/99 NOV 21,2004 

STILES, LURANA ELIZABETH D OCT 07,2004 IRVING bSPRNGHL PA 12/3/25;parWM/ARLAMINTA(ECKENROD)MITCHELL;hELMER bd1/21/99 OCT 08,2004 

STILLMAN, FRED T D JUN 04,2004 IRVING ae67; OF GOWANDA; wLILLIAN(BECKMAN) JUN 06,2004 

STILWELL, GARY D D JUN 04,2003 JAMESTOWN bGWNDA 8/15/42;parEARL; SEE JUN 7 JUN 06,2003 

STINSON, EMILY ANNE M SEP 23,2000 KITTANNING, PA TO PATRICK ORTOLANO SON JAMES & PATRICIA ORTOLANO, SILVER CREEK FEB 04,2001 

STINSON, GREGORY M MAY 23,2003 DUNKIRK TO CECILIA HEREDIA DAU ROBERTO HEREDIA, MESA AZ/MARTHA BRIERTON AUG 31,2003 

STOCK, SARAH ELIZABETH M SEP 04,2004 SPRINGVILLE TO SIMON McLAIN SON RAYOND & SUZANNE McLAIN, FREDONIA DEC 19,2004 

STOCKMAN, RICHARD F "BUB" D OCT 11,2001 WELLSVILLE bFRIENDSHP 6/2/20;parRICHARD B/MAYBELLE(TEMPLETON)wVERA L MILLIGAN d'99 OCT 14,2001 

STOCKSDALE, LILLY CLAIRE B SEP 03,2005 PLAIN CITY, OH TO JENNIFER & CHARLE E STOCKSDALE III;gparFRANK & MAUREEN PAGANO, FRED SEP 18,2005 

STOCKWELL, ALEXIS ROSE B SEP 05,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO WILLIAM & TIFFANY STOCKWELL, CATTARAUGUS SEP 13,2002 

STOCKWELL, JULIA H D FEB 05,2002 FREDONIA bNAOLI 4/22/21;parCARL/ELDA YORK ABERS;h1GERALD SAUNDERS;2CLAYE R d FEB 07,2002 

STOCUM, ETHEL D DEC 03,2002 WESTFIELD bMARTHA'S VINEYRD MA 3/11/11;parARTHUR/ETHEL(BIRD)WADE;hBENNE d1971 DEC 04,2002 

STOFKO, HARRIET DEVINE D MAY 25,2002 LAKE WORTH, FL bSINCLAIRVL 3/7/14;parWALTER H/EVA(WILLIAMS)MINCKLER;sonERIC ERLANSON MAY 28,2002 

STOKES, MASON PHILIP B SEP 17,2001 PORT RICHEY,FL TO MATT & MARY ALTWEIS STOKES;gparJEANNE STOKES, DUNKIRK NOV 14,2001 

STOKES, ROY L D FEB 06,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bKNOXVILLE TN 10/25/26;parROBERT/SADIE(LEINART);wJEANNE(FOLEY) FEB 08,2001 

STOKES, THOMAS JOSEF B AUG 09,2002 FREDONIA TO TOM & JEN STOKES;gparJOSEF & LINDA POWELL; TOM & LOIS STOKES SEP 13,2002 

STOLINSKI, HENRY P D NOV 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 6/2/22;parJOHN/FRANCES(PLOMBON);wGLORIA KUBERA NOV 06,2003 

STOLL, KEVIN M OCT 05,2003 GREENSBORO, NC TO KORA MERCADO DAU M/M DOUGLAS MERCADO, MIAMI FL NOV 09,2003 

STOLTS, BRUCE F D OCT 05,2004 BALCOMS CORNERS bS DAYTON 11/7/28;parFREDRICK M/SARAH(KELLOGG);wMARY A BERG OCT 06,2004 

STONE, ALBERT D D JUL 08,2005 SAN MATEO, CA bSOUTH DAYTON; wLINDA FUSON; VET KOREAN WAR JUL 23,2005 

STONE, BETTY J D OCT 06,2001 SYRACUSE bFREDONIA ae73;sisMARION THURN OCT 10,2001 

STONE, GENEVA F D JUN 24,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 5/8/20;parSHERIDAN/SOPHIA(BRITADUCKER)HOLMAN;hFRANCISd;1SYSOL JUN 27,2003 

STONEFOOT, FREDERICK & MRS M JUN 18,1941 LAONA CELEBRATE 60th; RESIDE FREDONIA JUN 17,2001 

STORER, ALBERT W D DEC 12,2002 WELLSVILLE bJSTWN 4/24/41;parHERBERT E/H EVELYN(ERIKSON);wREBECCA MARSH DEC 14,2002 
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STOREY, JACKSON CARTER B SEP 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY & SARAH SZYNSKI STOREY, SWAN ST, DUNKIRK SEP 21,2003 

STOREY, JAYDEN LAYNE B JUL 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAWN M KINDT & DONALD W STOREY, W AVE, JAMESTOWN JUL 25,2002 

STOREY, MARY F D MAR 21,2003 WESTFIELD bRENOVA PA 11/25/21;parMAX/KATHERINE(CROWE)STEMP;hCHARLES Sr d1/19/88 MAR 22,2003 

STOREY, VIRGINIA ALEEN D JAN 15,2003 IRVING bMEADVL PA 8/17/22;parGRAYSON/BURNADETTE(KILPATRICK)DOW;hMALCOLM d JAN 17,2003 

STORLL, RUSSELL W D OCT 13,2001 WESTFIELD bMEADVL PA 6/12/41;parRUSSELL/PAULINE(COLE);wMARILYN OFENSEND;RIPLEY OCT 15,2001 

STORM, THELMA LOUISE D MAY 09,2002 GERRY bROSE NY 3/31/06;parZENAS/ETTA(GARDNER)MINER;hHENRY d 10/13/83 MAY 11,2002 

STOTT, JONATHON P D NOV 29,2005 JACKSONVILLE FL bSYRACUSE 4/2/45;parPETERJ/EVELYN J(WHITE);wSHIRLEY KUEHN DEC 05,2005 

STOTZ, DENNIS J M FEB 12,2005 HAMBURG TO KIMBERLY OAKES DAU JAME E & JUDITH A OAKES, FREDONIA APR 24,2005 

STOUGHTON, LUKE ANDREW B JUL 17,2005 WESTFIELD TO ANDREW WAYNE & DANIELLE LEA HAGEN STOUGHTON, PORTLAND JUL 27,2005 

STOVER, DONALD D MAY 10,2001 GERRY bLOCKPT 2/9/31;par(ADPT)JOHN/RITA SCHULTZ;;wEVA MAY(MOORE) MAY 12,2001 

STOYLE, LESTER A D FEB 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/29/28;parBEATRICE(HYLAND);w1RUTH SLEE;2VIRGINIA WALTERS d2001 FEB 16,2005 

STOYLE, VIRGINIA I McKENDRICK D AUG 07,2001 DUNKIRK b2/28/22;parHOWARD/ANNA(KINNEY)WALTERS;h1GENE McK,2J McGAN;LESTER A AUG 08,2001 

STRAIGHT, ALBERT A "STUB" D MAR 17,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bCASS 10/19/23;parALBERT A/ISABELLE(GREINER);wIRENE(AMES) d1998 MAR 18,2001 

STRAIGHT, HARRIET A D NOV 07,2004 COUNTY HOME bLAONA 2/6/26;parLEIGH O/MILDRED(SPRAGUE)BUCK;hBRUCE d1996 NOV 09,2004 

STRAIGHT, HENRY D DEC 08,2005 RIPLEY bSISTERSVL WV 11/3/40;parNEWTON J/MADELINE McCULLOUGH; 2daus DEC 11,2005 

STRAIGHT, ROSEMARY D FEB 24,2003 WESTFIELD bPOMFRET 3/28/18;parWM/FLORENCE(FERGUSON)HILTON;hFRANK K d1987 FEB 26,2003 

STRAIN, DONALD D JUN 09,2005 RIPLEY bWSTFLD 6/1/23;parFRANK/HATTIE(BROWN);wEMMA JEAN ABBEY JUN 11,2005 

STRAND, NORMAN E D FEB 12,2005 ERIE, PA bSUGAR GR PA 6/6/41;parCARL/ELSA(WARNER);sonWILL LUTGEN;2sons,1dau FEB 14,2005 

STRANZ, ROSE D JAN 27,2002 DUNKIRK b5/9/19;parSTANELY/CATHERINE WICKS CZARNECKI;hJOHN d:SEE JAN 29 JAN 28,2002 

STRAUSER, THOMAS JEFFREY B JUL 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO FREDERICK & MARGARET MURTAUGH STRAUSER, VAN BUREN BAY, DUINKIRK AUG 11,2001 

STRAWDER, PATRICK F OLSON B AUG 21,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO MICHAEL & AMANDA STRAWDER, GOWANDA SEP 13,2002 

STRAWDER, PATRICK FRANCIS O B AUG 22,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO MICHAEL & AMANDA STRAWDER, GOWANDA AUG 28,2002 

STRAWSER, CECILE M D DEC 03,2005 WINTER HAVEN FL bLITTLE VAL 4/18/31;parPEARL/ALICE(ROESCH)PURDY; hKENNETH C d8/12/95 DEC 07,2005 

STREFELER, DAVID H D APR 27,2001 AMHERST, NY bDUNK 11/5/28;wMARY A MAY 01,2001 

STREFELER, JOSEPH PAUL M SEP 22,2001 ST HYACINTH'S TO KARLA MLECZKO DAU ANTHONY & BERNICE MLECZKO, DUNKIRK DEC 16,2001 

STRENKOWSKI, JOSEPH S D SEP 02,2001 RIPLEY ae49 SEP 06,2001 

STRICKFADEN, HARLEY H D APR 12,2005 GOWANDA bGWNDA 2/10/40;parHARLEY Sr/WINIFRED(FELTZ);wMARY SCHEETZ APR 14,2005 

STROHAUER, ELROY R D NOV 22,2003 IRVING bBFLO 9/2/34;parHOWARD/VIRGINIA(STACEY);wCORLISS GILBERT NOV 24,2003 

STROHAUER, RAYMOND MERLE B AUG O5,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO FRANK Sr & JEANANNE STROHAUER, CASSADAGA RD, FORESTVILLE AUG 23,2002 

STROHAUER, SAVANA CORA J B NOV 11,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JEANANNE M STROHAUER, SINCLAIRVILLE NOV 30,2003 

STRONG, JAIME L M JUL 31,2004 SILVER CREEK TO ADAM KARNES SON JOSEPH & CYNTHIA KARNES, DUNKIRK NOV 07,2004 

STRONG, VICTOR M D JAN 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP bOWEGO 6/14/24;parVICTOR/EMILY(WHITE);wETHNA TAYLOR; OF FORESTVILLE JAN 15,2002 

STRONNER, RALPH M OCT 02,2004 FREDONIA TO HEATHER GORKA DAU ROBERT & KAREN GORKA, DUNKIRK DEC 05,2004 

STROTH, SYDNEY MEGHAN B MAY01,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO EMELIA RUIZ-STROTH & ANDREW D STROTH, JAMESTOWN MAY 10,2003 

STROUD, NORMA M AUG 06,1954 WASHINGTON DC TO HARRY R RITCHIE Jr SON M/M H ROSCOE RITCHIE; OF DUNKIRK; 50th AT CHAUT OCT 03,2004 

STROUP, WILLIAM L J M APR 03,2004 SHAWNEE, PA TO LORI ADDINGTON DAU DAWN S RAYNOR/MICHAEL D ADDINGTON, DUNKIRK APR 25,2004 

STRUWE, MICHELLE CHRISTINE M JUL 05,2005 SILVER CREEK TO RANDY WORDEN SON KEN & AUDREY WORDEN, FORESTVILLE OCT 16,2005 

STRUZYNSKI, JOSHUA M D NOV 13,2004 SHERIDAN bBFLO 6/6/81;parNORMAN A II/MADONNA(MARTIN)STRUZYNSKI NOV 14,2004 

STUCHELL, DYLAN JAMES B JUL 27.2005 BROOKS HOSP TO LAURA LISA AND TIM STUCHELL, FORESTVILLE AUG 02,2005 

STUCZYNSKI, MARY T D SEP 08,2001 DUNKIRK bMcKEES ROCKS PA 9/6/16;parANDREW/ANNA BAK;hSTANLEY A d10/23/93 SEP 10,2001 

STUCZYNSKI, TERRA M M DEC 06,2002 FREDONIA TO JOSEPH GRUPA SON MRS MARK LESSINGER,BROCTN,FRANK GRUPA Jr, DUNK FEB 02,2003 

STUDLEY, LELA E D MAR 30,2004 GOWANDA bCOLLINS CNT 9/28/17;parWILLARD/LORA(KELLY)HARRIS;hMILTON d1971 MAR 31,2004 

STUPCY, RITA T D JAN 10,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bDUNK 7/19/18;parJOHN/CONSTANCE(SWITALSKI)SCHIERES;hPETER d1991 JAN 11,2001 

STURM, ERIKA M AR 16,1955 MUNICH, GERMANY TO DAVID ABRAM; NOW RESIDE CASSADAGA; 50TH APR 24,2005 

STYN, RAYMOND J D NOV 23,2005 LANCASTER bBFLO 12/22/14;parALEX'R/MARY(MUTHER);wDORIS KLIPFEL d1998 NOV 27,2005 

SUGAR, SCOTT ROBERT M AUG 04,2001 WESTFIELD TO SUSAN CLUCHEY DAU MICHAEL & ELIZABETH CLUCHEY, WESTFIELD OCT 07,2001 

SUGG, LOUIS C D AUG 16,2001 GOWANDA ae74;OF COLLINS;wAGNES SCHUMACHER AUG 18,2001 
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SULLIVAN, ESTHER F D NOV 24,2002 PINELLAS PK, FL bRIPLEY 8/5/20;parFRANK/FLORENCE(SEARS)SMITH;hGERALD d NOV 27,2002 

SULLIVAN, HOWARD HENRY D JUL 03,2004 CORRY, PA bERIE 2.11.15;parHENRY/LOUISE;wMARY d JUL 05,2004 

SULLIVAN, IVY MAE D MAR 12,2001 EIRE, PA b11/23/17;parGEO/GLADYS(HINDS)LESTER;hROBERT E; fnrlWESTFIELD MAR 14,2001 

SULLIVAN, JACOB ROBERT B OCT 11,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO SEAN & KELLY ZIPP SULLIVAN, FREDONIA OCT 18,2005 

SULLIVAN, JILL M M OCT 12,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO BRIAN MADURSKI SON M/M RICHARD MADURSKI, DUNKIRK DEC 01,2002 

SULLIVAN, MILDRED F D MAR 05,2005 BROOKS HOSP bCASS 4/10/07;parSTEPHAN E/EDITH FRANCIS;hWALTER J dAUG 1997 MAR 06,2005 

SULLIVAN, NONA G D MAY 02,2004 EUGENE, OR bBROCTON 2/11/13;parCONRAD/CHARLOTTE(DAHLBERG)GREEN;hROBT J d 1983 MAY 06,2004 

SULLIVAN, REBECCA LYNN B JAN 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN & MARLENA FRANCO SULLIVAN, WOODWORTH AVE, JAMESTOWN JAN 20,2002 

SULLIVAN, RYAN JAMES B DEC 23,2003 DALLAS TX TO JAMES & SARA SULLIVAN;gparJIM & JAN SULLIVAN, FREDONIA JAN 08,2004 

SUMMERS, WADE A M NOV 10,2001 THOMASTON, CT TO LARUA KIBELSBECK DAU M/M FRANK KIBELSBECK, SILVER CREEK JAN 20,2002 

SUMMERTON, ETTA M D FEB 22,2003 BROOKS HOSP bELLINGTON 6/9/30;parCHRIS/MARY(LANGFORD)NELSON;hDONALD D FEB 24,2003 

SUMMERTON, MABEL E D AUG 16,2005 IRVING bSILV CRK 12/12/11;parHERMAN/ELIZ(WATERSTREDT)GRIEWISCH;hCLARENCE d'65 AUG 23,2005 

SUMMERTON, NANCY A D SEP 25,2005 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 1/13/35;parMASON/GRACIA(MARKHAM)NASH;hFREDERICK SEP 28,2005 

SUMTER, VERNON L M JUL 02,2005 GOWANDA TO JAMIE OGER DAU MARY ANN OGER, COLLINS & LATE JOHN E OGER DEC 04,2005 

SUNDAY, EDWARD L M NOV 07,1953 SACRED HEART CH TO MARGARET MEYER; 50th ANNIVERSARY AT BROCTON DEC 21,2003 

SUNDAY, EDWARD L & MRS M NOV 07,1953 SACRED HEART  SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

SUNDAY, GRACE MARIE B NOV 21,2002 WESTFIELD TO EDWARD & LISA MUNSON SUNDAY, BROCTON DEC 04,2003 

SUNZERI, MARIE J D MAR 28,2002 DUNKIRK bFRED 12/4/34;parCHAS/MARY MANGUS CIVILETT;hANTHONY MAR 30,2002 

SUPERDOCK, SHELBY JO B JUL 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO RICK & CASSIE HINDMAN SUPERDOCK, DUNKIRK JUL 08,2004 

SUPERNAVAGE, NIKOLE DANEILLE M JUN 22,2002 MEXICO, NY TO MATTHEW NICKERSON SON JUDITH & KIRK NICKERSON, DUNKIRK SEP 01,2002 

SUPKOSKI, JOSEPH WILLIAM D OCT 05,2001 ALBANY, NY bDUNK 2/23/41;parCHESTER J/GERALDINE A(SZYNSKI)SUPKOSKI OCT 06,2001 

SUPKOSKI, PAIGE ELIZABETH B SEP 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN & JANET CARLSON SUPKOSKI, BERRY RD, FREDONIA OCT 06,2002 

SUPPLE, JEROME H (Dr) D JAN 16,2004 SAN MARCOS, TX bWINTHROP MA 4/27/36;wCATHY; AT FREDONIA STATE 1964-1978 JAN 28,2004 

SUPPO, HENRY & PHILLIS M 1945 BROCTON AT ST PATRICK'S CHURCH; 59TH ANNIV CELEBRATION  BY SONS DANL & ROBT MAY 16,2004 

SUPPO, HENRY & PHYLLIS M 1945 BROCTON, NY AT ST PATRICK'S CHURCH; CELEBRATE 58TH ANNIVERSARY AUG 17,2003 

SUPPO, HENRY & PHYLLIS M AUG 04,1945 BROCTON CELEBRATE 56TH ANNIVERSARY AUG 26,2001 

SUPPO, HENRY B D JUL 12,2004 ERIE, PA bBROCTON 11/13/24;parMICHAEL/MARGARET(MONTEFRE);wPHYLLIS BARRECA JUL 15,2004 

SUPPO, THELMA M D JAN 19,2001 CLEVELAND, OH bJASTWN 3/31/37;parJOS MILNER/ADELL(COBB)LEWELLYN;hPETER M JAN 21,2001 

SURLAS, BESSIE D AUG 22,2002 COUNTY HOME bGREECE 5/22/08;parGEO/ELENI(VAZAKOS)CONDOOULOS;hGUS d1945 AUG 24,2002 

SURMA, ISABELLA CAROL B AUG 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO CHRISTOPHER & JEAN VADAKIN SURMA, DUNKIRK AUG 10,2001 

SURMA, OLIVIA NOREEN B AUG 07,2001 DUNKIRK TO CHRISTOPHER & JEAN VADAKIN SURMA, DUNKIRK AUG 10,2001 

SUSKI, HARRY & JOAN (SUSKI) M OCT 20,1951 SILVER CREEK AT OLMC CHURCH; CELEBRATE 50TH NOV 11,2001 

SUSKI, JOSEPH D MAY 09,2005 ST COLUMBAN'S bDUNK 8/4/13;parMARTIN/JULIA(KOPER);wMARY GRIFFITH d1988 MAY 11,2005 

SUSKI, THOMAS E D JUN 12,2004 FREDONIA bBFLO 9/30/51;parEDWARD Sr/ALICE BOLT;wLINDA THOMSON JUN 14,2004 

SUTEHALL, ROBERT M SEP 05,1953 SILVER CREEK TO ELLYN RICHARDSON; 50th SEP 28,2003 

SUTHERLAND, JAMES M SEP 25,2004 FREDONIA TO MELISSA JACKINO DAU MICHAEL & AMY JACKINO, FREDONIA JAN 09,2005 

SUTTER, BEVERLY D FEB 02,2002 ERIE, PA ae65;parRAYMOND/MARY RATZEL DOXTATOR;3dau,3sons;compEARL ROSE FEB 03,2002 

SUTTER, ROGER WILLIAM Jr M JUN 12,2004 GERRY TO JENNIFER HOUSLER DAU PAUL HOULSER, OMAHA/LORI LINDSLEY, GERRY SEP 19,2004 

SWADER, HOWARD F D SEP 15,2003 N TONAWANDA bBFLO ae53;parHELEN NURTHEN SWADER; OF WESTFIELD SEP 16,2003 

SWAN, LENA F D AUG 28,2002 GOWANDA bCHER CRK 11/11/20;parJOHN/MACY WELLS MORRISON;hJAMES Sr d1978 AUG 29,2002 

SWAN, LINDA CHONG NAM KWAK D NOV 04,2005 HILTON HEAD, SC bS KOREA age68;hDAVID WEATHERWAX;sonSHERWOOD L SWAN NOV 07,2005 

SWANK, BROOKE DIANE M  SILVER CREEK TO ERIC INCITTO SON KEITH & COLLEEN LYNCH INCITTO, FREDONIA MAR 13,2005 

SWANK, JOHN & MRS M JAN 24,1953  CELEBRATE 50th FEB 09,2003 

SWANK, JOHN ALBERT M JAN 24,1953 FIRST METHODIST TO DOLORES ELAINE MOREY; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

SWANK, MATTHEW M AUG 13,2005 FREDONIA TO KAREN PARKER DAU WALTER & ELAINE PARKER, WESTFIELD SEP 04,2005 

SWANSON, AGNES O D MAY 08,2002 SALAMANCA bHANOVER 8/27/24;parRAYMOND/MARIAM(CLEMENT)BENNETT;h1NICKERSON;2GER MAY 09,2002 

SWANSON, CARL A D FEB 04,2001 TAMPA, FL bJASTWN 1/6/49;parJANET(HINES)RENSCHLER,CLAUDE SWANSON;fnRIPLEY FEB 15,2001 
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SWANSON, CHANTEL M M DEC 27,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON CH TO PAUL HAASE SON GERALD & JOANNE HAASE, DUNKIRK MAR 13,2004 

SWANSON, DOUGLAS MAYNARD D MAY 18,2003 TITUSVILLE, FL bJAMESTOWN ae53;parMAYNARD BURDETTE SWANSON MAY 21,2003 

SWANSON, GERALD H D OCT 10,2001 TN OF NAPOLI bHANVR 4/13/21;parLYNN/FREDA(HULBIRT);w1PHYLLIS GOULD;1AGNES BENNETT OCT 12,2001 

SWANSON, HERMAN E D MAY 29,2002 STOCKTON bSTCKTN 2/15/15;parEDWIN/ANNA(ANDERSON);wHELEN DERBY d7/16/88 MAY 30,2002 

SWANSON, KENNETH E D JAN 26,2005 JAMESTOWN bSTOCKTN 3/1/20;parEDWIN/ANNA(ANDERSON);wJULIA NORTON JAN 28,2005 

SWANSON, PAYTON SAGE B OCT 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP DAU TO CHAD R & JAIME L CHAMBERLIN SWANSON, CONEWANGO VALLEY NOV 07,2002 

SWANSON, RACHEL BELLE D FEB 14,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bN HARMONY 5/24/02;parLUKE M/ADA(GREY)HARRIS;hRAYMOND H d7/18/67 FEB 18,2001 

SWANSON, RICHARD H D FEB 16,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN ae61;parMELVIN C/ETHEL(PETERSON);wANN R; OF RUSSELL PA FEB 18,2002 

SWANSON, STEPHEN A Jr M MAY 21,2005 CASSADAGA TO JESSICA SCHWERK DAU OF DIANA SCHWERK, FREDONIA/JOHN OF DUNKIRK JUN 12,2005 

SWATSWORTH, HALEY SKYE B JUN 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARY WOLEBEN & MICHAEL SWATSWORTH, LINCOLN AVE, SILVER CREEK JUN 24,2002 

SWEET, CHARLES M 1920 ST HEDWIG'S TO LOTTIE LUCZAK; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

SWEET, HERMAN M 1949 FREDONIA TO PATRICIA SCHELL, SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

SWEET, HERMAN B D MAR 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/24/30;parCHAS/LOTTIE(LUSZACK);wPATRICIA SCHELL MAR 13,2004 

SWEET, JORDYN ELIZABETH B AUG 06,2001 WESTFIELD TO STEVEN & CHERYL FARNHAM SWEET, WESTFIELD AUG 11,2001 

SWEET, LEAH H D SEP 01,2005 GERRY OF SALAMANCA b9/22/15;parVICTOR/MAUDE(GROVER)HERRINGTON;hRUSSELL A d SEP 03,2005 

SWEET, NORMAN V D JUN 04,2002 LOS ANGELES, CA bDUNK ae63;parCHARLES/LOTTIE(LUSZCAK);wJANET JUN 07,2002 

SWENSON, E STANLEY D MAY 19,2001 BILLINGS, MT bSD 11/24;15;parELMER/ELLA(KITTO);Wbecky(ROCHE)d1977;FORM' /SILVER CRK MAY 23,2001 

SWETLAND, RAMONA JEAN D OCT 26,2001 WINSTON SALEM bWSTFLD 3/27/25;parLLOYD/ITHA NAVEY;hSANFORD d NOV 03,2001 

SWETLAND, RAY M D NOV 22,2001 PORTLAND bBFLO 1/8/15;parGAY/HARRIET(MORSE);wL JEAN CROSGROVE NOV 24,2001 

SWETLAND, ROBERT M JUN 30,1956 FREDONIA, NY TO GENEVIEVE BLECK; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

SWETLAND, ROBERT M JUN 30,1956 FREDONIA TO GENEVIEVE BLACK; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

SWIECH, IRENE C D AUG 14,2003 LAKE VIEW, NY neeSLONINA; CHESTER F d AUG 16,2003 

SWIENTONIOWSKI, JOHN D FEB 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP bPOL 6/3/10;parALOYJZO/VICTORIA(LEJA);wBARBARA d1978 FEB 13,2004 

SWIERK, TRICIA M AUG 04,2001 ST HYACINTH'S TO TODD DUGAN SON SHERRIE & JOHN DUGAN, GILMER OCT 28,2001 

SWIFT, HOWARD A D JAN 15,2001 OLEAN, NY bFREINDSHIP 10/22/14;parALLEN/NELLIE(AUSTIN);wMARGT(MITCHELL) d JAN 17,2001 

SWIFT, MARGARET M D JUL 22,2002 CUBA, NY bDAMASCUS PA 10/1/12;parBOYD S/GRACE E(TYLER)MITCHELL;hHOWARD A d JUL 31,2002 

SWINGLE, ANGELINE R D JAN 04,2004 BROOKS HOSP bMORGAN  LA 8/24/14;parSAMUEL/BEATRICE(MORELLO)PATERNOSH;hDON d2000 JAN 05,2004 

SWISSHELM, RUTH H D DEC 30,2004 COUNTY HOME bSHARON PA 1907;parELMER/CARRIE HUNTER;hROBERT J d1990 JAN 05,2005 

SWITZER, SYDNEY ELIZABETH B JAN 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MUCHELL KOCHANOWSKI & SCOTT SWITZER, BARCELONA JAN 18,2004 

SWOGER, LEONARD W D OCT 08,2003 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 2/15/50;parDEARTH/HAZEL;wROSE HOWARD OCT 09,2003 

SWORN, ARYANNA MARTHA B SEP 01,2004 WESTFIELD TO DARNELL SWORN & BETHANY ELLIS, WESTFIELD SEP 09,2004 

SWOYER, ANDREW B D JUL 16,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/20/25;parHARRY/LOUISE;wROSANNE JUL 18,2004 

SWOYER, KEVIN P D JUN 01,2005 ROCHESTER bDUNK 3/27/59;parANDREW B/ROSANNE M(SEIBERT);1dau JUN 03,2005 

SWYERS, TRACY ANN M FEB 14,2004 ANGOLA TO JASON MERRITT SON WILLIAM MERRITT & LATE CHRISTI MERRITT JUN 13,2004 

SYMANS, EMILY & MEGAN B AUG 31,2005 CLIFTON PARK, NY TO DR & MRS MICHAEL SYMANS; gparFRAN BUESINK/ DAVID SYMANS, DUNKIRK OCT 09,2005 

SYMANS, MILDRED D AUG 09,2003 DUNKIRK, NY bBFLO1/24/13;parJOHN LAFAYETE/HATTIE(RIDER)HORRE;hHENRY d1969 AUG 10,2003 

SYRACUSE, JOSEPH C D AUG 24,2001  bBFLO 6/11/20;parCHAS/MARGT(NOCITO);wHELEN GRANTO AUG 25,2001 

SYSOL, DAVID L M JUL 25,2003 DUNKIRK TO LYNDA REESE DAU JULIAN & JANICE SERAFIN, DUNKIRK AUG 31,2003 

SYSOL, HENRY F Jr "BUTCH" D FEB 04,2002 ROCHESTER bDUNK 6/18/41;parHENRY J SYSOL/GENEVA(HOLMAN)STONE;3ch FEB 05,2002 

SYSOL, MILDRED G D DEC 28,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK;parJOS/ANGELINE(MIGA)GOLUBSKI;hADAM d9/21/93 DEC 29,2003 

SYSOL, ROBERT H D JUL 20,2002 IRVING bDUNK 5/28/31;parADAM J/MILDRED A(GOLUBSKI);wPAT KUBASIK JUL 21,2002 

SZABLEWSKI, GRACIE LEE B SEP 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KIMBERLY GUNTHER & FRANK W SZABLEWSKI, CASSADAGA OCT 05,2003 

SZACH, CASSANDRA MARIE B FEB 20,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO PAUL & MILDRED RIVERA SZACH, MIDDLE RD, DUNKIRK FEB 28,2001 

SZATKOWSKI, ROBERT M APR 20,2001 WEST SENECA TO LYN N WILLIAMS DAU ROSALIE & LATE EDWARD WILLIAMS, FREDONIA JUN 17,2001 

SZCZERBACKI, MABEL C D JUN 24,2005 LEWISTON, NY bDUNK 8/5/1900;parPETER/MARY(CZYSZ)JAGODA;hTHOMAS S d7/28/73 JUN 26,2005 

SZCZERBACKI, ROBERT T D APR 24,2003 FREDONIA bDUNK 10/15/28;parJOS/VIOLA(BAUMGARTNER);wANN REILLLY APR 26,2003 

SZCZUBLEWSKI, CASSEY H D NOV 25,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/1/15;parJACOB/MARY(DOBEK)KUCHARSKI;hWALTER Sr d2/14/77 NOV 27,2002 
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SZCZUKOWSKI, JACOB ALAN M MAY 24,2003 POLSON, MT TO ROBYN WILLIAMS DAU BILL & DEBRA WILLIAMS, MISSOULA, MT AUG 31,2003 

SZLACHTA, ROSE M AUG 8,1950 DUNKIRK TO GEORGE CIVILETTO, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

SZOPINSKI, HELEN M D FEB 20,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bKEWANEE IL 10/18/04;parANTHONY/FRANCES(MACIEROWSKI)CYBULSKI;hSTAN d FEB 21,2001 

SZOSZOREK, RACHEL WARREN D JUL 11,2001 DAYTON ae27;parALBERT & PATRICIA WARREN;hMICHAEL;2daus JUL 14,2001 

SZOT, LOUIS S & MRS M SEP 13,1952 ST HYACINTH'S CELEBRATED 50th AT COLONY RESTAURANT SEP 29,2002 

SZPARA, JAMES D D NOV 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 5/3/34;parJOS/EUGENIA(SZAJANOWSKI);dauFLO ROGER;OF CHERRYCRK NOV 03,2002 

SZUKALA, ANDREW M JUN 28,2003 FREDONIA TO SHAWNA GEFFERT DAU LARRY & LINDA STEWART, CASSADAGA JUL 20,2003 

SZUKALA, DOLORES M MAY 24,1952 DUNKIRK WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

SZUKALA, HENRY A M OCT 29,1955 CHICAGO TO GERALDINE J WAGNER; CELEBRATING 50TH AT DUNKIRK HOME OCT 30,2005 

SZUKALA, JAYDEN PHILIP B SEP 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO PETER & STACY SMYCZEK SZUKALA, LORD ST, DUNKIRK SEP 26,2002 

SZUKALA, PETER & SOPHIE M OCT 27,1925 BUFFALO WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

SZUKALA, PHILIP J D APR 16,2003 FORESTVILLE bIRVING 11/3/69;parANTHONY/DIANE SZUKALA;wANGELA JOHNSON APR 18,2003 

SZUMIGALA, COLE AUSTIN B APR 29,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ADRIAN J & LISA CASE SZUMIGALA, FORESTVILLE MAY 10,2003 

SZUMIGALA, STEPHANIA T D JUL 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/1/10;parLEON/NART(LAGOCKI)RUSNACZYK;hJOSEPH d2/19/80 JUL 30,2003 

SZWEJBKA, AMBER ROSE M DEC 22,2002 FREDONIA TO TODD NORTON SON NILE NORTON, LAS VEGAS, NV/LATE JEANETTE APR 21,2002 

SZWEJBKA, ANDREW ERICK (Cpl) M JUL 27,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO AMY FABRITIUS DAU JOSEPH & PAMELA FABRITIUS, FREDONIA OCT 20,2002 

SZWEJBKA, EVELYN GRACE B AUG 13,2004 WORCESTER, MA TO ANDREW & AMY FABRITIUS SZWEJBKA;gparJOE FABRITIUS,S ODEBRALSKI AUG 29,2004 

SZWEJBKA, MILDRED T D NOV 19,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/19/17;parJOHN/MARY DUDEK KUZARA;hBENEDICT d8/5/91 NOV 21,2001 

SZWEJBKA, SHIRLEY R D NOV 04,2001 HAMBURG bDUNK 4/16/28;parJOS/CATHERINE KOSZCZEWSKA PAWLIK;hEDMUND J d11/19/95 NOV 05,2001 

SZYMANOWICZ, HELEN V D MAR 19,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/26/19;parSTANLEY/KATHERINE(SKOCZYLAS)MOCH;hPETER d3/28/86 MAR 20,2005 

SZYMANOWSKI, MADISON RAE B DEC 23,2005 WESTFIELD TO DUANE ALBERT SZYMANOWSKI Jr & CYNTHIA MARIE PARMARTER, RIPLEY DEC 30,2005 

SZYMANSKI, AMBER NICOLE M JUN 11,2005 HAMBURG TO BRANDYN JACOB SON DENNIS & SHARON JACOB OF ROCHESTER JUL 31,2005 

SZYMANSKI, HELEN FRANCES D DEC 04,2001 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/23/20;parFRANK/FRANCES WILKIE PINKOWSKI;hLEON F d5/29/89 DEC 05,2001 

SZYMANSKI, JULIUS & MRS M SEP 18,1948 GOWANDA CELEBRATE 55th; SHE IS DAU LATE FRANK & MARY STIBIL SEP 14,2003 

SZYMANSKI, NICHOLAS D JUL 28,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/3/14;parJOS/JOSEPHINE(SMAKOWSKI);wJULIA(MIREK) d8/24/97 JUL 29,2001 

SZYMCZAK, BRADLEY EARL M JUN 18,2005 FREDONIA TO NICOLE HUBER DAU DOUGLAS HUBER, BROCTON & NANCY CHAMBERLIN, FRED SEP 18,2005 

SZYMCZAK, JENNIFER M JUL 12,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO WAYNE CORNELL SON JOHN CORNELL, FREDONIA/EVELYN JARDINA,TX AUG 10,2003 

SZYMCZAK, KARI M AUG 14,2004 WESTFIELD TO BRANDON SCHWENDENMAN SON BRUCE & JAYNE SCHWENDEN', ROSWELL,GA NOV 14,2004 

SZYMCZAK, PHYLLIS D D DEC 27,2005 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 4/2/23;parEDMUND/IDA(JANKOWSKI)SZYMCZAK DEC 28,2005 

TABER, ALICE MARIE M JUN 14,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO FREDERICK ROSING SON MICHAEL & BARBARA ROSING, DUNKIRK AUG 31,2003 

TABER, ANGELINE J D DEC 01,2005 OCALA, FL bBROCTON 3/18/30;parMARION/LUCY(INGAVO)SPINUZZA;hCURTIS G dMARCH 1987 DEC 03,2005 

TABER, DIANE M JUL 02,2005 DUNKIRK TO JEAN-PIERRE LEDOUX SON BENTRAND & SUEZZANE LEDOUX OF KENMORE AUG 07,2005 

TABER, HAROLD R D AUG 03,2002 IRVING bGWNDA 5/3/50;parGEO/AGNES(HATCH);wPATRICIA HERRINGTON AUG 05,2002 

TABER, MARIE F D DEC 14,2003 BUFFALO b6/5/18;parGEO/JOS'E(KUHN)ALLEN;h1DURWARD DUSTIN2MERRICK HOBSON3WM DEC 16,2003 

TABER, ZACKARY DAVID B AUG 05,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID Jr & HOLLY MITCHELL TABER, DUNKIRK AUG 10,2005 

TABONE, CHARLES M D MAR 13,2004 ERIE, PA bDUNK 4/9/14;parCHAS M/JESSIE(BOWMAN);wVICTORIA SINNES d5/31/84 MAR 15,2004 

TACKENTIEN, HELEN L D JUL 14,2004 DUNEDIN, FL bGWNDA ae87;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE(WOLTZ)LIPINSKI;hWILLIAM d1973 JUL 16,2004 

TADDIO, JOHN J D AUG 06,2003 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 4/18/20;parJOHN/ANTOINETTE(IANONE);wCAROLINE(MALTA)m1958 AUG 07,2003 

TADDIO, LILIA W D FEB 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSHERIDAN 6/24/18;parARTHUR/BELLE(RUTHERFORD)WAITE;hLEONARD J FEB 15,2005 

TADDIO, PAUL J III M SEP 01,2001 FREDONIA TO KALENE HILL DAU RHODA HILL, BROCTON/LATE DARRELL HILL JAN 13,2002 

TADDIO, TARA L M JUL 20,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO JASON TOMKIEWICZ SON MICHAEL & JENNIFER TOMKIEWICZ, FREDONIA NOV 03,2002 

TADT, HAROLD C D JAN  14,2002 GOWANDA bLAONA 4/22/43;parJOS/HATTIE(WISE);wJUDITH GABLE JAN 15,2002 

TADT, ROBERT & MARGARET M MAY 14,1955  CELEBRATE 50th IN SHERIDAN MAY 22,2005 

TAFT, JOYCE M D JAN 01,2002 GOWANDA bLEON 6/16/35;parEARL/AUTUMN HOTCHKISS GREELEY;h1DEAN GABEL;2C PAUL JAN 03,2002 

TAFT, WILLIAM A Sr D RECENTLY DUNKIRK bDUNK 11/12/51;parRAYMOND C/MARY(GIZZI);1dau2sons;MISSING DEC 12 DEC 29,2005 

TALBONE, MICHAEL C M MAY 15,2004 BUFFALO TO CHERYL POZANTIDIS DAU DIMITRIOS & THERESA POZANTIDIS, BUFFALO AUG 15,2004 

TALBOT, ALFREDA "FRITZIE" D MAR 11,2005 COUNTY HOME bRIPLEY 8/2/04;pCHAS/EMMA(PHETTEPLACE)SCHELL;hD SCANLON,C HANLON,BOB MAR 13,2005 
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TALLCHIEF, AMAYA MARIE B SEP 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO BENJAMIN & EMILY SCHULTZ TALLCHIEF, CATTARAUGUS INDIAN RESERVATION SEP 13,2002 

TALLCHIEF, BALZE TALON B JAN 07,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SHARRI HENHAWK & GERALD TALLCHIEF, CATT INDIAN RESERVATION JAN 20,2002 

TALLCHIEF, IRIS D JUL 27,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV ae56;parGRACE TALLCHIEF;chG TALLCHIEF,S HUMPHREY;sisJ GATES,G SUNDOWN JUL 28,2004 

TALLCHIEF, NORMAN D DEC 14,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV b6/2/09;dauMICHELENE;sibsELSIE MOHAWK, ELEANOR DOCTOR, HAROLD MOHAWK DEC 15,2004 

TALLMAN, WILLIAM HENRY D APR 16,2005 ST PETERSBG, FL bFRED 12/28/35;parROBERT PAUL/TILLIE(OLSON)TALLMAN APR 23,2005 

TAMPIO, ANTHONY R D AUG 18,2001 IRVING bFRED 10/3/12;parJAMES/MARGT(LAZARONY);wJENNIE DOLCE dOCT 2000 AUG 20,2001 

TAMPIO, DOMINIC J D NOV 20,2004  INFANT SON OF JOHN & JENNIFER ILLEN TAMPIO, SILVER CREEK NOV 24,2004 

TAMPIO, NICOLE DIANE B JUN 07,2003 BUFFALO TO JOHN & JENNIFER ILLENZ TAMPIO, SILVER CREEK (just between us) JUN 20,2003 

TAMPIO, ROSE M DEC 2,1950 FREDONIA TO BENJAMIN CERRIE, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

TAMPIO, ROSE V D SEP 20,2002 IRVING bBFLO 2/1/11;parJOHN/MARY(SCIOLINO)VILLAFRANCA;hJOSEPH d1996 SEP 22,2002 

TAMPIO, SARA M JUL 20,1938 FREDONIA TO SAMUEL RICOTTA; CELEBRATE 65th OCT 05,2003 

TANDLE, JANELLE MARIE M OCT 08,2005 GENEVA, NY TO JOSEPH DiMARTINO SON MARY DiMARTINO, DUNKIRK DEC 18,2005 

TANK, BETTY H D MAR 05,2004 IRVING b7/14/30;parHENRY/MILDRED(EMMING)HARTMAN;hRICHARD MAR 07,2004 

TANNER JOHN PAUL M JUN 29,2002 THAYER OVERLOOK TO STEPHANIE MARSH DAU ROBERT MARSH/SANDRA BRIGHTMAN, DUNKIRK OCT 13,2002 

TANNER, EMMA ELAINE D JUN 18,2003 BUFFALO bJUN 17,2003;parJOSEPH & TRACY MARINGER TANNER, FORESTVILLE JUN 20,2003 

TANNER, MADISON NICOLE B AUG 14,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TODD & MICHELLE MERRILL TANNER, MAPLE PL, SILVER CREEK AUG 28,2002 

TANNER, MARIAN L D APR 19,2005 ROSWELL PARK bROCK CY 4/4/15;parRALPH A/ALTA M(THAYER)DEMING;hALFRED D d5/28/2003 APR 20,2005 

TANNER, RONALD DEAN D APR 24,2001 OLD TOWN, FL ae50;parJOHN/ESTHER TANNER;wDEBBIE APR 26,2001 

TANNER, RYLEIGH ERIN B JUN 14,2005 BROOKS H OSP TO TODD & MICHELLE MERRILL TANNER, SILVER CREEK JUN 22,2005 

TANNER, STEPHANIE R D OCT 02,2005 JOPLIN, MO bDUNK 8/8/70;parROBERT MARSH/SANDRA(GEIBEN)BRIGHTMAN;hJOHN OCT 06,2005 

TANNER, TODD L M RECENTLY FORESTVILLE TO MICHELL MERRILL DAU DOROTHY MERRILL & JOHN MERRILL, FORESTVILLE APR 14,2002 

TANNER, TRACY L D JUL 13,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/30/65;parTERRY/PATRICIA(ORTH)TANNER;chD & T DILLENBURG;fiaK DOEPP JUL 15,2002 

TAPP, CHEYANNE ELAINE B MAR 29,2002 WESTFIELD TO ERIC & GINNY BLOOD TAPP, BROCTON APR 14,2002 

TARAVELLA, FRANCES M D AUG 27,2005 IRVING bN EAST PA 2/4/04;parRUSSELL/ROSALIA(PANEPINTO)BARONE;hPHILIP J d1979 AUG 30,2005 

TARBELL, NICHOLAS ZACHARY B JAN 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO TRACY TARBELL & JANELLE PETERSON LACARMEN, HALL RD, CASSADAGA JAN 17,2001 

TARBELL, NOAH ANDRW B FEB 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JANELLE MARIE PETERSON LaCARMEN & TRACY TARBELL, HALL RD, CASSAD FEB 23,2003 

TARBELL, TRISTIAN ANTHONY B MAY 17,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO TRACY & JANELLE PETERSON TARBELL, CASSADAGA MAY 28,2004 

TARNOWSKI, LORENZO THEODOR B SEP 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO LAWRENCE P & LISA L GILBERT PILSKI TARNOWSKI, SHERIDAN SEP 24,2004 

TARNOWSKI, MARK ALPHONSE M JUN 29,2002 SIDNEY, NY TO PAMELA DuMOND DAU M/M AVERY DuMOND, SIDNEY DEC 01,2002 

TARNOWSKI, MARTHA MARY A D AUG 03,2005 LANTANA, FL bDUNK 8/11/25;parPETER/VICTORIA(LEWANDOSKI)DWORAK;hLEON D d10/5/98 AUG 05,2005 

TARNOWSKI, RAYMOND A D DEC 29,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 6/15/30;parJOHN/AGNES(WITKOWSKI);wMARY ANN SOBCZAK DEC 31,2004 

TASCHENBERG, EMIL FREDERICK D FEB 05,2002 CLEARWATER, FL bMD 6/4/16;parERNEST/ESTELLA(VALENTINE);wSHIRLEY SMITH FEB 06,2002 

TASTOR, ROBERT R D JUL 29,2003 CLINTON, NY bBFLO 2/23/29;parLOUIS/MARGT(FLANAGAN);wJUNE KIMBALL JUL 31,2003 

TATCHELL, MARY D AUG 02,2003 GOWANDA, NY bCH CREEK 5/8/14;parJESSE/EDITH(DORWIN)HOWARD;hALLEN H d1990 AUG 04,2003 

TATE, MICHAEL DAVID M JUL 14,2001 TN PORTLAND TO MARY ELISABETH BURNETT DAU GEO & CAROLYN BURNETT, BROCTON OCT 14,2001 

TAYAR, MARGARET E D NOV 26,2004 IRVING bDUNK 8/7/21LoarCARK/JENNIE(NASLUND)NORDELL;hIROBERT KINNER;4sons NOV 27,2004 

TAYLOR, ALICE MARIE D OCT 15,2002 VA BEACH, VA ae78;neeMcCLENATHAN;hDONALD;FORMERLY OF FREDONIA OCT 16,2002 

TAYLOR, EDNA M D APR 08,2003 WESTFIELD bBFLO 6/21/41;parDeALTON/AGNES(PURDY)HUSTED;hWILLIAM APR 10,2003 

TAYLOR, ELSIE V D MAY 23,2002 LEBANON, OH bJSTWN 6/28/24;parCARL E/HELGA GUNNARSSON J OHNSON;hHARVEY O d10/9/01 MAY 26,2002 

TAYLOR, GEORGE A Sr D FEB 24,2002 COLUMBUS, PA bCORRY 6/23/16;parCARL/ELSIE(ORN);wVIRGINIA ENGLERT d12/1/91 MAR 06,2002 

TAYLOR, HARVEY O (Rev) D OCT 09,2001 LEBANON, OH bPA 4/3/21;parWALTER C/MABEL(FINCH);wELSIE JOHNSON OCT 14,2001 

TAYLOR, JOHN POWERS D APR 22,2001 ERIE, PA ae49;parCHAS/JUNE THOMAS;OF MAYVILLE;burTERRA ALTA VA APR 25,2001 

TAYLOR, KRISANNE B M MAY 14,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO ROBERT FRANK SON RONALD FRANK, CASSADAGA/LATE BARBARA TYLER JUN 22,2003 

TAYLOR, KYRA AVERY B SEP 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK I & KRISTA GIAMBRONE TAYLOR, CENTER ST, FREDONIA OCT 06,2002 

TAYLOR, MARCUS ALLEN B JUN 18,2002 MILBROOK, PA TO MATTHEW & WENDY CLARK TAYLOR, DEWITTVILLE JUN 25,2002 

TAYLOR, MAYBELLE L D MAR 18,2004 JAMESTOWN bAPALACHIN 12/20/12;parGEO/ELMA(GLANN)PALMER;hROBERT C MAR 20,2004 

TAYLOR, McKENNA KERAGHEN B SEP 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK I & KRISTA GIAMBRONE TAYLOR, CENTER ST, FREDONIA OCT 06,2002 
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TAYLOR, WYATT JAMES B MAY 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHARLES & CHANELLE BIGELOW TAYLOR, SOUTH DAYTON JUN 03,2004 

TCHORZEWSKI-MEYERS, MARY D SEP 26,2003 ROSWELL PARK bBFLO 4/4/54;parJOS A/VICTORIA A(CZARNOTA)JARZEMBAK;hRICHARD SEP 30,2003 

TEDEROUS, KARL EDMUND D MAR 03,2001 HYANNIS, MA bDUNK 3/17/50;parEDMUND M/ADELINE(GRAJEK);wCOLLEEN(REIDY) MAR 06,2001 

TEDESCO, MARTHA A D JUL 08,2004 BUFFALO bPOTSDAM 2/24/32;parALEXANDER/GLADYS(DeLISLE)DeCHAARD;hJOS dJAN 1992 JUL 09,2004 

TEDESCO, WILLIAM B D JUL 16,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 7/28/30;parANTHONY/ROSE(PAGANO);wVERNA LOGAN JUL 19,2005 

TEEMLEY, STURART D SEP 08,2001 RIPLEY bJSTWN 9/14/37;parALTON J/CENIA(KING);wMARY FAYE YOUNGS SEP 09,2001 

TEETER, THOMAS N D APR 26,2002 CASSADAGA bBFLO 9/18/49;parPERCY F/MARION F(McNIFF);wKATHLEEN McCORMACK APR 27,2002 

TELL, A'MARION WILLIE JAMES B FEB 05,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KIZZY H ILL & WILLIE J TELL, MAIN ST, DUNKIRK FEB 16,2003 

TELL, WILLIE JAMES D SEP 27,2003 COUNTY HOME bSASSER GA 8/9/46;parWM/MANNIE(JONES);wBETTY RUTH SEP 28,2003 

TELLO, AMELIA D MAR 25,2001 ROSWELL PARK bNYC 9/27/64;parMANUEL DIAZ/LOURDES(MANDEZ);sonMARK SANCHEZ MAR 27,2001 

TEMELKOVSKI, CINDY M MAY 22,2004 ST PETERSBG, FL TO TIMOTHY BARLETTE SON DAN & SHARON BARLETTE, DUNKIRK JUN 20,2004 

TENAMORE, DOMINIC RUSSELL B JAN 23,2005 BUFFALO TO ROBT ANTHONY & ERIN TENAMORE, FREDONIA;gparDAVID & BRENDA MARSH FEB 06,2005 

TENAMORE, JOANN M OCT 27,1962  TO GALEN SMITH SON ALBION & GRACE SMITH; 40th JAN 26,2003 

TENAMORE, MARCUS ANTHONY B JUL 24,2001 BUFFALO TO ROBERT & ERIN ZIEMBA TENAMORE, WEBSTER ST, DUNKIRK AUG 11,2001 

TENAMORE, ROBERT ANTHONY M RECENTLY DUNKIRK TO ERIN ZIEMBA DAU ALLEN ZIEMBA, FREDONIA JUN 10,2001 

TENAMORE, RUSSEL & NINA M DEC 02,1950 SILVER CREEK SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

TENEMORE, MARK & GERTRUDE M MAY XX,1950 HOLY TRINITY SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

TEODORA, GAIL ARLENE D MAR 25,2001 LAS VEGAS, NV bRI 6/30/43;parARTHUR F MILLER/EUNICE(BRIGGS);hEDWARD;broSTEPHEN,BROCTN MAR 27,2001 

TERES, ELMA D NOV 17,2000 TUCSON, AZ bFRED 5/5/15;parLEONARD/MAE(IRWIN)BURROUGHS;hDOMINICK R d JAN 27.2001 

TERHUNE, EMILY MAE D OCT 18,2001 BUFFALO AT BIRTH;parSHAWN & ERICA GLASS TERHUNE, SPRINGVILLE OCT 23,2001 

TERRANO, SARA JEAN D SEP 01,2005 OLEAN bJSTWN 12/4/54;parJOSEPH/JENNIE(MESSINA)TERRANO SEP 03,2005 

TERRILL, NANCY E D MAY 14,2005 GERRY bDUNK 8/2/41;parHOWARD/MYRTIE(ORMSBY)OVEREND;hWAID MAY 16,2005 

TERRY, DeSHAWN JAMES D APR 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP NEWBORN S/O CASSANDRA STEWART & DARNELL TERRY, DUNKIRK;twinJAMARI D APR 28,2004 

TERRY, EDWARD L D JUL 30,2003 APOPKA, FL bPLANT CY FL ae75;wBLANCHE(SAYERS);LIVED IN DUNKRIK/FREDONIA AUG 12,2003 

TERRY, ELIZABETH M APR 09,1955 ANGOLA TO RICHARD JOHNSON OF RIPLEY; LIVED IN DUNKIRK; 50th MAY 01,2005 

TESSMER, LESTER A D MAY 07,2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA 5/15/34;parHERMAN,BERTHA(EDIE);dauDIANE LUTHER MAY 08,2002 

TESSMER, OLIVE M D RECENTLY SPRINGVILLE ae67;broNORBERT FARNER;1dau;burJOLLS CEM, PERRYSBURG THIS EVENING APR 18,2001 

TESSMER, REBECCA L D OCT 28,2005 BROOKS HOSP bGWNDA 6/11/67;parHERMAN/MARY LOU(ELLIS)TESSMER;gparGORDON ELLIS OCT 29,2005 

TEST, RAYMOND O D JUL 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP bYOUNGSTN OH 5/25/42;parWM/MARJORIE(GUEST);wMARY GAGE;SEE JULY 20 JUL 17,2002 

TESTA, GEOFFREY M JUN 07,2003 AMHERST TO BETH ANN YERICO DAU LARRY & DEBORAH YERICO, FORESTVILLE AUG 31,2003 

TESTRAKE, FAITH E D OCT 21,2005 JAMESTOWN bRIPLEY 3/21/41;parFRANK/MILDRED(KOFOED)TESTRAKE OCT 23,2005 

TESTRAKE, ROBERT C D DEC 23,2003 ERIE, PA bWSTFLD 4/23/51;parCARL/ALICE(CARNES);wCYNTHIA COLGROVE DEC 27,2003 

TEXIDOR, GABRIEL D MAR 01,2005 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 12/25/26;parROMULO/DOLORES TEXIDOR MAR 03,2005 

TEXTOR, HENRY D JUN 08,2001 MAYVILLE bBFLO 7/18/51;parELLSWORTH/CHRISTINE(DENZ);wBETH(HIGGS);st-faN BUSKIST JUN 10,2001 

THABIT, ETHEL M JUL 12,1952 BROOKLYN TO Dr EDWARD BOORADY SON M/M ALBERT BOORADY, DUNKIRK JUL 07,2002 

THALHEIMER, RACHEL L D AUG 16,2003 GOWANDA bLEON 3/28/23;parNEAL C/MABEL B(ADAMS)MOSHER;hHERBERT d1/4/1999 AUG 18,2003 

THAYER, RAYMOND H D JUL 22,2004 FREDONIA bPORTLAND 4/9/16;parIRA/EMMA(HIGLEY);wEVELYN BROWN d1994 JUL 23,2004 

THEOKAS, GREGORY T D FEB 22,2003 MANSFIELD, MA b MA 1/20/65;parCONSTANTINE/N FAITH(RALPH);wDr DIANA FOX, FORM' FREDONIA FEB 24,2003 

THERING, D BRUCE D JUL 06,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 10/24/52;parDONALD R/MARGARET C(ABRAMS);wMIRIAM NARDINI JUL 07,2005 

THERING, MARGARET C D MAY 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBUTLER PA 7/19/26;neeMcCONNELL;hDONALD R MAY 28,2003 

THIEL, ELMER D FEB 15,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bSOMERSET 10/20/13;parFREDERICK/ROSE(SCHNACKEL);wGLADYS(DENTON) d FEB 17,2001 

THIERS, GEORGE H D MAY 20,2002 SPRINGHILL, PA bBROOKLYN 12/3/14;parGEO/BEATRICE(DUNDAS);wHELEN M ALEXANDER MAY 22,2002 

THIES, JOSHUA DAVID B NOV 16,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID & LYNN CASTILLO THIES, MILESTRIP RD, IRVING DEC 04,2001 

THIES, MELISSA LEE M JUN 02,2001 BROCTON TO DANIEL SEAVY SON JAMES & CAROLYN SEAVY, ROCKY POINT, NC AUG 19,2001 

THOMAS, ALICIA LYNN D MAY 30,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 11/19/69;parPAUL WYATT Sr/SHEENA McCORMICK;hCHRISTOPHER JUN 02,2004 

THOMAS, ANTHONY J M OCT 13,2001 DUNKIRK TO AMY SCHRANTZ DAU TAMI SCHRANTZ & JAMES SCHRANTZ Jr, DUNKIRK FEB 10,2002 

THOMAS, BROOKE REBECCA B MAR 30,2001 ERIE, PA TO DANIEL & RACHEL PANEK THOMAS;gr-gparWM BANNISTER, DUNKIRK APR 19,2001 
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THOMAS, EDDIE N D JUN 19,2005 BROOKS HOSP bLEE CO,GA 6/5/40;parWM/GUSSIE MAE(BUTTS);wMINNIE MITCHELL d12/10/97 JUN 21,1005 

THOMAS, EMMA ELISABETH B MAR 30,2001 ERIE, PA TO DANIEL & RACHEL PANEK THOMAS;gparJOHN & MARILYN PANEK, DUNKIRK APR 19,2001 

THOMAS, JOHN C D FEB 28,2005 GOWANDA bCLEARWATER FL 7/22/33;parCHAS A/ZELDA V(HEISLER);wBETTY JIMERSON MAR 02,2005 

THOMAS, JORDYN PAGE B NOV 22,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFF & JOYCE PERSON THOMAS, SINCLAIRVILLE DEC 07,2004 

THOMAS, JOSEPH F D OCT 19,2001 DUNKIRK bWILCOX PA 8/18/27;parFRANK JOSEPH GUSEKA/BERTHA THOMAS BATESKI;1dau OCT 23,2001 

THOMAS, KATHERINE R D APR 11,2002 WESTFIELD bPORTLAND 10/19/15;parJOHN/EMMA(PITT)KELSEY;hFLOYD A d1971 APR 12,2002 

THOMAS, LASHANTE RENE E B MAY04,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO SARAH FREDERICK & CLIFTON THOMAS,DUNKIRK MAY 10,2003 

THOMAS, LEIONNA JOY B JAN 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ANTHONY J & AMY L SCHRANTZ THOMAS, HOYT ST, DUNKIRK 16-Jan-03 

THOMAS, MARILYN ELIZABE D AUG 10,2003 CASSADAGA, NY bDUNK 2/13/15;parCHAS C/JEANETTE(LINK)ERB;hEARL d1988 AUG 12,2003 

THOMAS, PORSCHEA LYNN B AUG 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO MONIQUE THOMAS, W 2ND ST, DUNKIRK AUG 18,2001 

THOMAS, TROY MAXWELL M OCT 06,2001 GOLDEN, CO TO CAROLYN SEYMOUR DAU STEVEN & MEREDITH SEYMOUR, JAMESTOWN DEC 16,2001 

THOMAS, WILLARY BURDINE D NOV 21,2005 BROOKS HOSP bTUPELO MS 7/31/24;parJAMES/MAMIE(WOODARD)BURDINE;hJOHNNIE T NOV 23,2005 

THOMPSON, BRADLEY L D AUG 25,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 1/5/19;parGEO/HAZEL(ANNIS);wMARY JANISCH AUG 27,2004 

THOMPSON, CARL R D FEB 26,2002 MERRITT ISL, FL bJSTWN ae85;dauWENDY BLYTH FEB 28,2002 

THOMPSON, CARTER ALVIS B MAY 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT & TAMI BENNETT THOMPSON, IRVING MAY 28,2002 

THOMPSON, CLARA B D MAR 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bW VA 1/14/11;parROY/BELL(MASON)HOUSEHOLDER;hROSS d1963 MAR 13,2001 

THOMPSON, DAVID W Sr D SEP 03,2003 BUFFALO ae55;parPHILIP & RUTH;wANNA;fnrlCOLLINS SEP 04,2003 

THOMPSON, EDWARD FRANKLIN D MAY 07,2004 OLEAN bFRED 12/16/43;parEDWARD F Jr/DORIS ETHEL(GUEST); wDAWN M DOWLING d'90 MAY 09,2004 

THOMPSON, GERALD A D FEB 12,2002 ST AUGUSTINE, FL bSILV CK 5/9/44;parROBERT/VIOLA(WARD);wSANDRA WASMUND FEB 14,2002 

THOMPSON, GRANT JOSEPH B AUG 28,2001 DUNKIRK TO MARSHAL G & BRIDGETT L SOUTHERLNAD THOMPSON, FOURTH ST, DUNKIRK SEP 19,2001 

THOMPSON, JAY F D SEP 02,2001 STOCKTON bJSTWN 6/6/29;parJAY F/JENNIE(WAKEFIELD);wRITA E d1/24/95 SEP 04,2001 

THOMPSON, LANE ELLIS B APR 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT & TAMI BENNETT THOMPSON, IRVING APR 21,2004 

THOMPSON, LOIS MAE D JUN 13,2004 WESTFIELD bRIDGWAY PA 9/23/29;parCLYDE/DOROTHY(POST)DOULL;hWILBUR JAMES d JUN 16,2004 

THOMPSON, LUCILLE C D JUN 27,2002 CATT INDIAN RESV hMERLYN JUN 29,2002 

THOMPSON, LYDIA JOELLE B JUL 24,2001 DUNKIRK TO STEWART & TAMMY AMES THOMPSON, HIGHLAND AVE, BROCTON AUG 04,2001 

THOMPSON, M ELIZABETH D OCT 10,2002 ST COLUMBAN'S bFRED 4/11/20;parROLAND M/BEATRICE(PLAYTER)THOMPSON OCT 11,2002 

THOMPSON, MARY M FEB 13,1954 ST MARY'S CHURCH TO FRANK MIREK SON FRANK & STELLA SULINSKI MIREK, DUNKIRK MAY 16,2004 

THOMPSON, MASON B OCT 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID THOMPSON Sr & LEANNE R WHITE, CATTARAUGUS INDIAN RESERVATION OCT 27,2005 

THOMPSON, NETTIE E D OCT 10,2003 COUNTY HOME bSINCLRVL 9/10/13;parFRED/ETHEL(SIMPSON)GREENE;hLEON C d12/17/93 OCT 11,2003 

THOMPSON, NICHOLAS FRANKLIN B DEC 09,2003 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT & SHANNON WILLIAMS THOMPSON;gparCHIRSTINE WILLIAMS,ROBT TH DEC 20,2003 

THOMPSON, PAGE ANN D FEB 19,2005 STAUTON, VA bVA 6/22/35;parHAMPTON/MILDRED(HOOVER)SOUTHARD;hROBERT W FEB 21,2005 

THOMPSON, RICHARD M D APR 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP bJSTWN 1/20/55;parGARDNER/ELIZABETH(DAMON);wLINDA S TROSCHER APR 15,2005 

THOMPSON, ROBERT M JUN 02,2001 TN PORTLAND TO SHANNON WILLIAMS DAU CHRISTINE WILLIAMS, FREDONIA/CLAUDE, NC AUG 05,2001 

THOMPSON, RUTH ANN D SEP 29,2001 ST CLOUD, FL bBROCTON 9/2/40;parGRAHAM/MARTHA FEINEN WOLCOTT;chCATH,KENNETH OCT 04,2001 

THOMPSON, RUTH JACKSON D AUG 16,2001 CATT INDIAN RESV ae77;hWILBUR;burSENECA NATION CEMETERY AUG 19,2001 

THOMPSON, SHIRLEY A D JAN 14,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 10/28/41;parJOHN PILON;hGARDNER JAN 16,2004 

THOMPSON, SUSAN M D MAY 07,2003 ERIE, PA bBRCTON 4/19/43;parSTEVEN/SOPHIE(FERNEZA)STRANC;hLEONE;FORESTVILLE MAY 09,2003 

THOMPSON, WALTER E D SEP 24,2003 WESTFIELD bCORRY 5/18/34;parJOHN H/MINA;wMARY A SPARLING; resRIPLEY SEP 26,2003 

THOMPSON, WILLIAM R D FEEB 09,2005 WELLSVILLE bDUNK 5/7/12;parJOHN/MARY(JEFFERSON);wFRANCES POWELL d2/4/1998 FEB 10,2005 

THOMS, CLARA A D MAR 11,2005 JAMESTOWN bMAYVL 3/27/33;parALBERT/LIZZIE(ARNICK)KEHRLI;hFRANK E d10/24/94 MAR 13,2005 

THOMSON, CLAIRE NICOLE B JUN 06,2002 TRACY, CA TO GRAHAM & CHERYL DESZCZ THOMSON, FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK AUG 05,2002 

THORNDIKE, SAMUEL M AUG 19,1974 KENNEDY TO EVELYN DORT DAU MRS DONNA MILLER; CELEBRATE 30th OCT 10,2004 

THORNTON, ADAM M JUL 26,2002 THAYER HILL TO JENNIFER POSTOLOWSKI DAU JOHN & BRENDA POSTOLOWSKI, FREDONIA AUG 25,2002 

THORNTON, ADAM JOHN B JAN 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ADAM & JENNIFER POSTOLOWSKI THORNTON, FAY ST, BROCTON FEB 05,2003 

THORP, HARRIET LENA D FEB 01,2003 COUNTY HOME bSTCKTN 1/24/09;parDEFOREST/BARBARA(BOWERS)NORTON;hDONALD ALBd1944 FEB 02,2003 

THRASHER, KATHLEEN ANN M SEP 10,2005 FREDONIA TO DAVID CAMPOLA SON LYDIA J CAMPOLA, UTICA & LATE PATSY S CAMPOLA NOV 20,2005 

THRASHER, SHANNON R M MAR 22,2003 FREDONIA TO KEVIN M GLAVEY SON M/M JAMES GLAVEY, BUFFALO MAY 04,2003 
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THRELKELD, SHERI LYNN M JUL 17,2005 FREDONIA TO ERNEST LONGSTRETH SON CLARENCE & AUDREY LONGSTRETH, SILVER CREEK SEP 04,2005 

THRUMOND, MEGAN E M JUL 17,2004 SNELLVILLE, GA TO JON DORMAN SON GEORGE & JANE DORMAN, DUNKIRK NOV 21,2004 

THRUSH, ALLAN R D JAN 15,2005 PERRYSBURG bVA 3/2/15;parARTHUR R/MARTHA(CRATE);wMARY A LAVELLE d3/27/85 JAN 16,2005 

THUMM, BYRON T D JUN 25,2005 BROOKS HOSP bMALDEN WVA 1/2/23;parGEO W/MYRTLE(JARRETT);wMARIANNA S M BLACKBURN JUN 26,2005 

THUMM, MARIANNA D MAY 28,2005 BUFFALO bPA 12/24/32;parSTUART BLACKBURN;hBYRON JUN 05,2005 

THURN, HENRY J D JUL 09,2001 SYRACUSE, NY bFRED ae77;wMARION E STONE JUL 13,2001 

THURN, MILDRED M JUN 13,1953 FREDONIA TO ROBERT KOLODZIEJ; 50th DEC 07,2003 

THURSTON, CALEB ALEXANDER B DEC 26,2001 WESTFIELD TO CRISTINE MULEN & ALEXANDER THURSTON, MARTIN ST, DUNKIRK JAN 08,2002 

TICKNOR, ROBERT D D JUL 14,2005 GOWANDA bGWNDA 11/24/33;parDARWIN/CAROL(MORLEY);wVIOLET G HARRIS d1999 JUL 16,2005 

TIEDEMANN, PAUL DAVID B AUG 10,2005 SPOTSWOOD, NJ TO JOSEPH & DENISE WILSON TIEDEMANN;gparOMIE & RUTH BURBEE WILSON, DUNK OCT 23,2005 

TIEDMANN, GABRIELLE ANN B APR 19,2001 SPOTSWOOD, NJ TO JOSEPH & DENISE WILSON TIEDMANN;gparOMIE & RUTH(BURBEE)WILSON,DUNK MAY 20,2001 

TIKBERTM HUNNUE W D FEB 09,2002 DUNKIRK bARKADELPHIA AL ae63;parWM/NANCY(ALLUMS);3daus FEB 10,2002 

TILBURG, ROBERT H D AUG 02,2003 ZEPHYRHILLS, FL bDUNK 8/3/30;parHULING/ELSIE(SCHNEIDER);wJEAN W(LIGHT);fnCLEVLAND AUG 09,2003 

TILLER, LEE E D FEB 09,2004 GOWANDA bLAKELAND FL 1/19/25;parEDMUND/DORIS(HUNT);wELLA MAY JONES FEB 13,2004 

TILLEY, SARAH GERALDINE B AUG 02,2001 DUNKIRK TO STEVEN & CATHERINE "BETH" RADLOFF TILLEY, PARKWAY, SILVER CREEK AUG 11,2001 

TILLY, KAMDEN JAMES B FEB 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JAMES TILLY III & KRISTIN POTTER, DUNKIRK FEB 13,2005 

TILYOU, APRYL RENE B DEC 13,2004 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN & SANDRA MORSE TILYOU, WESTFIELD JAN 01,2005 

TILYOU, ISABELLE M D AUG 29,2004 SINCLAIRVILLE bAKELEY PA 5/10/09;parGUY E/MAE(WHATFORD)SUMNER;hKASSIUS d7/9/91 AUG 31,2004 

TIMM, LOIS H D APR 18,2005 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 8/11/21;parFREDERICK B/BLANCHE(CURTISS)HOLCOMB;hALLEN F APR 19,2005 

TIMMERMAN, BEATRICE E D DEC 11,2004 OCALA, FL bDUNK 3/9/21;parROBERT E/MILDRED(BUCK)SMITH;hRICHARD d7/29/2001 DEC 16,2004 

TIMMERMAN, BRENDA L D APR 01,2003 BUFFALO bPENN YAN 12/28/65;parROBERTA JANE HARLEY/LATE HARRY TIMMERMAN APR 03,2003 

TIMMERMAN, EMILEIGH LOUISE B MAY 02,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTINA CARRASQUILLO & NEIL TIMMERMAN, DEER ST, DUNKIRK MAY 10,2003 

TIMMERMAN, EMILY ELIZABETH B FEB 25,2004 WESTFIELD TO JOSEPH TIMMERMAN & JULIA KOPTA, RIPLEY MAR 04,2004 

TIMMERMAN, MARIAN E D JUL 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 12/24/27;parFRANK/MARY(KURLINSKI)MICHALAK;hHENRY d1990 JUL 03,2005 

TIMMERMAN, RICHARD D JUL 29,2001 BUFFALO b3/26/18;parALFRED/EDNA(WOLLASTON);wBEATRICE SMITH JUL 31,2001 

TIMMERMAN, SARAH ANN B SEP 15,2002 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON BAPTISM:parCHRISTINA CARRASQUILLO & NEIL TIMMERMAN OCT 27,2002 

TINGUE, HOWARD A D MAY 08,2001 MESA, AZ bDUNK 2/7/11;parMERVIN/ANNA;wHILDAGARDE MAY 15,2001 

TIPPENS, CLARA C DUTTON D FEB 12,2003 RIPLEY WV bDUNK 8/4/26;parGEO/EFFIE(BORST)DUTTON;hELMO;burWESTFIELD FEB 14,2003 

TIPPENS, PAMELA JEAN M NOV 04,2000 DUNKIRK, NY TO T SAUL RUGANI SON CHRISTINE KINN & THOMAS RUGANI FEB 04,2001 

TITUS, A ROBERT D MAY 22,2005 COUNTY HOME bERIE 1/19/22;parASHLEY D/CLARA(STIERT);wJOSEPHINE PATERNOSTRO MAY 23,2005 

TITUS, CRAIG A D AUG 15,2004 CASSADAGA bJSTWN 10/19/1958;parARUTHU/DOROTHY(McBRIDE)TITUS AUG 16,2004 

TITUS, DORIS L D JUL 25,2002 SPRINGVILLE bBRANT 11/14/34;parGEO/LAURA(WHITE)COOK;hWILFORD JUL 27,2002 

TOBIAS, COURTNEY LYNNE B MAY 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CLAYTON & SANDRA TEST TOBIAS, STOCKTON RD, BROCTON MAY 07,2002 

TOBIAS, IRENE F D NOV 18,2005 WESTFIELD bENG 7/26/20;parWM/NELLIE(TYLER)HARPER;hSTEPHEN 4/28/96 NOV 20,2005 

TOBIO, APRIL ANN M MAR 24,2001 FREDONIA TO DONALD EASTMAN SON M/M DONALD EASTMAN, SHORTSVILLE JUL 01,2001 

TODD, CHARLES LAFAYETTE D AUG 04,2004 VERO BEACH, FL bDUNK 1911;parDR EDWIN & GRETCHEN(WILBUR);wCLAIRE DAVIS POWELL AUG 20,2004 

TOFIL, HELEN T D MAR 04,2003 WESTFIELD bDUNK 10/25/21;parPETER/PAULINE(RYBICKI)KYE;hTHOMAS P d1/1/2003 MAR 05,2003 

TOFIL, JOHN S "BUZZ" D SEP 25,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/15/47;parGEORGE/ANNA(WOJCIECHOWSKI);wELIZABETH BORGSTROM SEP 27,2003 

TOFIL, MARY S D JUN 05,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 1/27/21;parSTANLEY/SALOMEA(KUZNICKI)TOFIL JUN 06,2002 

TOFIL, ROSE M D NOV 26,2003 DUNKIRK bDUNK 3/15/15;parGABRIEL/ALICE(MADURSKI)SKRZYPEK;hJOSEPH L NOV 28,2003 

TOFIL, THOMAS P D JAN 01,2003 COUNTY H OME bDUNK 5/25/19;parSTANLEY/SOLOMEA(KUZNICKI);wHELEN KYE JAN 02,2003 

TOFIL, WANDA H D DEC 01,2004 DUNKIRK parPETER/ANNA(RODZEN)RYCZKO;h1ALAN L TITUS d6/7/46;h2PETER P d3/12/96 DEC 02,2004 

TOLBERT, DEVON PATRICK B NOV 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM TOLBERT & JENNIFER TUNISON, DUNKIRK NOV 13,2004 

TOLBERT, DONAVIN D JUL 30,2002 SINCLAIRVILLE ae3mo;MOTHER, SUSAN M BERRYHILL CHARGED IN DEATH SEP 08,2002 

TOLBERT, KYLEE JO B DEC 16,2005 WESTFIELD TO WILLIAM OTTO TOLBERT Jr & SARA LEE LANDON, WESTFIELD DEC 22,2005 

TOLBERT, PATTIE ANN M FEB 17,2004 LAS VEGAS, NV TO NICHOLAS PUSATERI SON NICHOLAS & ROSE PUSATERI, TONAWANDA FEB 29.2004 

TOLMAN, LOLA B D DEC 06,2004 GERRY bMUNSTER PA 7/31/22;parLOWRY/TLLIE(SUNDERLIN)BURKHART;hGEORGE Md3/4/70 DEC 08,2004 
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TOMASIC, JULIANE FRANCIS B APR 17,2001 JEANNETTE, PA TO WM & KRISTIN SZCZUBLEWSKI TOMASIC;gparWALTER/MARY ANN SZCZUB' MAY 15,2001 

TOMASIC, KAYCE LINN B AUG 26,2005 LATROBE, PA TO BILL & KRISTIN SZCZUBLEWSKI TOMASIC;gparWALT/MARY ANN SZCZUBLEWSK OCT 23,2005 

TOMASZEWSKI, DANIEL M JUL 03,2004 PEEK'N PEAK TO KRISTIN COYKENDALL SON DOUGLAS & AUDREY COYKENDALL, FREDONIA AUG 29,2004 

TOMASZEWSKI, JOSEPHINE AUDR B APR 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIEL & KRISTIN COYKENDALL TOMASZEWSKI, FREDONIA APR 28,2005 

TOMKIEWICZ, BELLA MARIE B JUN 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & TARA TADDIO TOMKIEWICZ, DUNKIRK JUN 27,2003 

TOMKIEWICZ, JASON M M JUL 20,2002 HOLY TRINITY TO TARA TADDIO DAU JOHN & ROSEMARYTADDIO, DUNKIRK NOV 03,2002 

TOOKE, AMY ELIZABETH M APR 21,2001 CLEARWATER, FL TO W BRENDAN CHAMBERS SON WM & MARGARET CHAMBERS, WESTFIELD JUL 01,2001 

TOOLEY, CAMILLA D D MAR 08,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDEPOY KY 9/15/26;parCLAUD/NAOMI(CHAPPEL)ALLEN;hCARLUS; FORESTVILLE MAR 10,2001 

TOOLEY, CHRISTOPHER D D AUG 02,1005 WESTFIELD bSYRACUSE 7/1/82;parWAYNE/DOROTHEA(STAFFORD)TOOLEY AUG 04,2005 

TOPLIFFE, EVAN JAME PAYSON B SEP 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TAMMRA L BUNDY & DAVID P TOPLIFFE, ELLICOTT RD, BROCTON SEP 17,2002 

TOPLIFFE, JOHN SPENCER D MAR 08,2003 KENMORE bDUNK 7/10/44;parJOHN E/SARAH K(GRAYBILL);sonsJOHN & KEN RIEDESEL MAR 10,2003 

TOPOLSKI, LORRAINE SHIPMAN D SEP 17,2004 N TONAWANDA ae67;hRICK;chPAUL,RICK,JOANNE,GLENN SEP 22,2004 

TORDOFF, JOHN S Sr D DEC 16,2004 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 9/23/21;parWALTER/HELEN(YOUNGBERG);wWLOISE M JONES d8/24/99 DEC 18,2004 

TORES, GLENDA M FEB 15,2003 MAYVILLE TO RICHARD GUSTAFSON SON RICHARD & SHERYL GUSTAFSON, HARTFIELD FEB 16,2003 

TORRENCE, BRUCE ALLEN M OCT 11,2003 ALBION, NY TO LAURIE POLAND DAU JAMES.MARTHA POLAND, FORMERLY OF FREDONIA MAY 02,2004 

TORRES, ANTHONY LUIS MORALE B MAR 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KATIRIA TORRES & JORGE L MORALES, TOWNSEND ST, DUNKIRK MAR 22,2003 

TORRES, BENJAMIN D D APR 30,2005 CATTARAUGUS bP RICO 4/12/34;parCESARIO TORRES/MARIA DIAZ;wGERALDINE HAMMOND MAY 01,2005 

TORRES, CHRISTINA MARIE D APR 19,2004 BRADENTON, FL bCHICAGO 2/15/82;parRICHARD ECHEVARRIA, CASSADAGA,LUZ TORRES, DUNK APR 24,2004 

TORRES, CHRISTOPHER JOSIAH B MAY 06,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO SHANNON ROCHE & CHRISTOPHER TORRES, DUNKIRK MAY 14,2004 

TORRES, JOCELYN LYNETTE B OCT 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSEPH & NATALIA MEDINA TORRES, LAKE SHORE DR E, DUNKIRK OCT 26,2002 

TORRES, JOHNNEY L D DEC 04,2004 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/14/86;parALVIN Sr/JUANITA(MOLINA)TORRES; HIT BY TRAIN DEC 07,2004 

TORRES, MIA PAMELA B MAY 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DANA W & MICHELLE M GORENFLO TORRES, SULPHUR SPRINGS RD, IRVING MAY 20,2002 

TORRES, MICHAEL LEE B APR 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO EDWARD & ARACELIS SANTOS TORRES, E 2nd ST, DUNKIRK APR 20,2002 

TORRES, NERIDA OYOLA D JUN 11,2001 DUNKIRK bP RICO1/17/35;parANGEL OYOLA/MERCEDES TORRES;hPABLO NAVARRO MARENO JUN 12,2001 

TORRES, ROSARIO "SIXTO" D NOV 27,2005 ROCHESTER bP RICO 9/2/36parSIXTO/MARIA(DeJESUS);wMARIA RODRIGUEZ NOV 30,2005 

TORRES, SIERRAH CHRISTINA B JUL 24,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CARMEN & RICALDO TORRES, DUNKIRK AUG 06,2004 

TORREY, BESSIE B D FEB 06,2003 GERRY bRANDOLPH 9/10/07;parFERNANCO/ELSIE(QUIGLEY)GREEN;h1PAUL GIBBS;2JOHN D FEB 08,2003 

TORREY, DONALD L Sr D SEP 01,2001 BUFFALO bFRED 10/3/27;parHARLEY/ELVIRA(ELLIS);wNANCY d11/5/99 SEP 02,2001 

TORREY, MORGAN PAIGE B APR 24,2004 WESTFIELD TO KEN & KATHLEEN TORREY, JAMESTOWN APR 28,2004 

TOTA, LUCAS DAVID WM B NOV 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DAN & B J IRWIN TOTA, CAMPBELL AVE, JAMESTOWN NOV 29,2002 

TOWER, MARDEN H "ROCKY" D FEB 22,2002 FROESTVILLE bCA 8/20/25;parMURL/EDITH(MATTESON);wBARBARA SUMMERLEE FEB 24,2002 

TOWN, ALTHEA M D OCT 12,2002 DUNKIRK bSILV CRK;parANGELO/ANNA(PERELLO)DESKO;sonJACK GIACCHINO;hHOWARD OCT 14,2002 

TOWN, AMY MARIE M JUN 04,2005 ST HEDWIG'S TO MICHAEL DYCZEWSKI SON ANTHONY & DONNA DYCZEWSKI, PITTSBURGH AUG 28,2005 

TOWN, ELOISE M D JUL 29,2001 DUNKIRK bALDEN 1/27/11;parDORR F/MARY C MORRIS JOHNSON;hFREDERICK C d JUL 31,2001 

TOWN, MARJORIE E D APR 11,2004 COUNTY HOME bS DAYTON 5/18/13;parWILLIS/BELLE(RUGG)GREY;hHAROLD w d8/24/89 APR 12,2004 

TOWN, MURIEL J D JAN 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP bSHERIDAN 10/31/33;parDANIEL E/GLADYS MAE(FARNHAM)SMITH;hELWYN JAN 18,2005 

TOWNE, JEFFREY P D DEC 14,2005 WINTER HAVEN FL bGWNDA 9/25/57;parHAROLD E Sr/FRIEDA(NEIPER)TOWNE DEC 18,2005 

TOWNSEND, JENNIE W D JUN 03,2005 GOWANDA bGWNDA 3/16/29;parJOSEPH/JENNY(SMERDEL)WIDGAY;2dau,1son JUN 05,2005 

TRACEY, MORGAN LYNN B APR 09,2001 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT TRACEY & TRACIE CARLSON-TRACEY, SUNSET DR, FREDONIA APR 14,2001 

TRACY, LAUREN MARIE B JUN 28,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT TRACY & TRACIE CARLSON-TRACY, FREDONIA JUL 09,2003 

TRACY, TRENTON JAMES D JUN 16,2005 WESTFIELD SON OF CHRISTINE TRACY, MAYVILLE; DIED AT BIRTH JUN 21,1005 

TRAIN, EARL M OCT 09,1954 SILVER CREEK TO MARY BECHTEL, ORIGINALLY OF JUNCTION CITY KS OCT 31,2004 

TRAIS, WILLIAM J D SEP 12,2001 WESTFIELD bDUNK 8/27/20;parJOS/HATTIE(MILLER);wESTHER SEP 14,2001 

TRAMUTO, ANTHONY J D DEC 06,2001 IRVING bFRED 3/6/16;parROCCO/LUCY(LaGARDO);wJOSEPHINE FRICANO DEC 08,2001 

TRAMUTO, KEVIN M SEP 01,2001 ST HYACINTH'S TO PAMELA JESSE DAU RICHARD & JEANETTE JESSE, DUNKIRK DEC 09,2001 

TRANK, RICHARD E D JUL 21,2005 ERIE, PA bELDRED PA 6/21/21;parFLOYD/MARION(FAIRCHILD);wMARY PIAZZA JUL 22,2005 

TRANUM, LAWTON JAY B DEC 04,2001 JAMESTOWN TO TODD & MARCIS TRANUM;gparDAVID & CAMERON LAWTON, CASSADAGA FEB 11,2002 
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TRASK, NORMA V D OCT 24,2003 DUNKIRK bSHERIDAN 2/14/11;parGLENN/JESSIE(KENYON)SCOTT;hJAMES M dNOV 1970 OCT 26,2003 

TRAVER, FLOYD D OCT 11,2002 JACKSONVL, FL bGENOA 1/13/13;parFRED/EFFEE;wELIZABETH CAVE d OCT 15,2002 

TRAVERSE, ROBERT THOMAS D APR 30,2001 PHILADELPHIA bPHILA 2/3/42;parCHAS/MARY(NALLY);wVIRGINIA B;FORMER resJAMESTOWN MAY 02,2001 

TRAVIS, BARBARA J D MAY 30,2003 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 8/13/45;parRAYMOND F/ETHEL(HIGGS)ANTHONY;hLYNN JUN 01,2003 

TRAVIS, BRYSON ALEXANDER B OCT 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO RYAN & BETH DISPENZA TRAVIS, DUNKIRK NOV 20,2004 

TRAVIS, DONALD E D MAR 08,2005 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 7/5/27;parHUGH TRAVIS/THELMA(FOSTER)T JOINER;wPATRICIA KELTS MAR 10,2005 

TRAVIS, WILLIAM J D SEP 12,2001 WESTFIELD bDUNK 8/27/20;parJOSEPH/HATTIE(MILLER);wESTHE WOLNIK SEP 18,2001 

TREACLE, GLADYS G D FEB 09,20003 CORRY, PA bELLERY CNTR 2/27/22;parALBERT/MYRTLE SEEKINGS;hALBERT S d FEB 11,2003 

TREACLE, JASMINE ELIZABETH B NOV 16,2002 WESTFIELD TO MITCHELL & KARRI PALMER TREACLE, W MAIN ST, RIPLEY NOV 22,1002 

TREAT, BASIL H D JUN 10,2005 CLEVELAND,OH bEURLALIA PA 10/24/32;parROSS/MARY E(WAYMAN);wROSE V MILES JUN 12,2005 

TREDO, LEAH NICOLE B NOV 02,2004 WESTFIELD TO JOHN & CARRIE SADDLER TREDO, JAMESTOWN NOV 13,2004 

TRENI, WAYNE C D FEB 05,2003 WEST ELLICOTT bDUNK 6/17/38;parJAMES/KATHERINE(DEPPAS);wNANCY JOHNSON FEB 07,2003 

TRESLER, CARL O D MAY 26,2002 JAMESTOWN bFR CRK 3/11/29;parRAY/ETHEL(CURTIS);wMILDRED GLOVER MAY 28,2002 

TREWILER, LEE T D MAR 16,2005 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 6/19/45;parTHEODORE/VIRGINIA TREWILER MAR 19,2005 

TREWILER, VIRGINIA BELLE D JAN 07,2005 SILVER CREEK bODEBOLT IA 11/16/19;parALOYSIUS/ELIZ MEUTER;hTHEODORE A d12/24/81 JAN 09,2005 

TRIGLIA, BERTHA MANZALLA D JUL 16,2005 JAMESTOWN bPORTLAND 8/7/14;parFRANK/EPIANIA(NICOSIA)MANZELLA;hVINCENT d7/30/02 JUL 18,2005 

TRIGLIA, VINCENT C D JUL 30,2002 W PALM BCH, FL bJSTWN 9/18/14;parANGELO/MARY(MALLARE);wBERTHA MANZELLA AUG 06,2002 

TRILL, DORIS MAE RADLOFF D FEB 17,2005 HENRIETTA, NY bDUNK 4/22/1922;parWM/HATTIE(UTKE)RADLOFF;hALBERT THOMAS TRILL d FEB 19,2005 

TRIM, KYLE WILLIAM B JUL 27,2001 DUNKIRK TO RANDY & DIANE TRIM, BEMUS POINT AUG 11,2001 

TRINDEL, JERRY VINCENT D NOV 07,2002 ODESSA, FL bALTOONA PA 5/9/42;parJOHN/CATHERINE(PORTA);wPAULINE LeGRANO NOV 09,2002 

TRIPP, ROY M D JUN 01,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV ae70;wBETTY WHITE JUN 03,2003 

TRIPP, TERI M OCT 09,2004 ST HEDWIG'S TO STEPHEN HELWIG SON CONNIE HELWIG, DUNKIRK NOV 21,2004 

TRIPP, VONETTE V M OCT 30,1953 NORTH BUFFALO TO ALEXANDER CHALMERS SON ALEXANDER & ANNABELL STRACHAN CHALMER' NOV 16,2003 

TRIPPE, CONCETTA M OCT 10,1940 FREDONIA TO LOUIS CARDINALE, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

TRIPPE, PHYLLIS D JAN 30,2001 WESTFIELD, NY b5/2/15;parPATRICK/MARY LaPORTE;hGEO S dJULY 1972 FEB 01,2001 

TRIPPI, VINCENT II M JUL 24,2004 HOLY TRINITY TO KARA HAYDEN DAU LARRY P HAYDEN, FREDONIA/PAMELA J HAYDEN, FL SEP 05,2004 

TRIPPY, DAVID ANTHONY D SEP 20,2001 TEMPE, AZ bWSTFLD ae48;parCOSMO/MARGARET(RICOTTA);fianee ANN MERCADANTE;2ch SEP 23,2001 

TRIPPY, DAVID WAYNE D MAR 09,2005 LINCOLNTON, NC bRIPLEY ae57;parJOSEPH F/JANE TRIPPY;wRAMONA CROSS MILLER MAR 11,2005 

TRIPPY, HELEN ANN D AUG 24,2003 WESTFIELD bERIE 6/26/15;parHARRY/EVA(GRENER)LOREI;hCHARLES E AUG 26,2003 

TRIPPY, MARGARET R D DEC 07,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 10/15/12;parGAETANO/GERTRUDE PENNICA RICOTTA;hCOSMO A DEC 08,2001 

TRIPPY, RUSSELL D III D DEC 25,2005 JAMESTOWN bGASTONIA NC 8/23/68;parRUSSELL Jr/VERNADA(CUMMINGS);2sons DEC 27,2005 

TRIPPY, VINCENT A D AUG 25,2003 PITTSBURGH, PA bWSTFLD 9/3/29;parJAMES/NATALIE LOPRIORE TRIPPY AUG 28,2003 

TRISCARI, ETHELYN V D JAN 08,2002 JAMESTOWN bARKWRIGHT 32/27/13;parLOUIS J/ROSE E DAVIS VOSS;h1RAY BANASZIK;2JOS T JAN 10,2002 

TROCHE, CARLOS F M JUN 23,2001 DUNKIRK TO JULIE ANN HALBERG DAU THERESA SYSOL/LATE RONALD HALBERG SEP 23,2001 

TROCKI, JOHN ROBERT M JUN 16,2001 ERIE, PA TO SANDRA ZIRKLE DAU MARVIN & JOYCE ZIRKLE, BROCTON SEP 30,2001 

TROMBETTA, CARL & BARBARA M OCT 04,1969 HOLY TRINITY WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

TROMBLEY, MADOLIN E D FEB 10,2003 IRVING bDUNK 3/20/13;parARTHUR/JENNIE(WATSON)GANSLOW;hALTON C d FEB 11,2003 

TROTT, DESTINY KELLY B NOV 16,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TANYA WOLCOTT & JOEL TROTT, FREDONIA NOV 30,2003 

TROTT, JOEL M 4 + MO AGO FREDONIA TO TANYA WOLCOTT DAU VALERIE PARKER, WESTFLE/DAVE WOLCOTT, WESTFL MAR 27,2005 

TROUP, ABBEY MAY B MAY 04,2002 WESTFIELD TO JAMES & APRIL TROUP, ROUTE 430, FINDLEY LAKE MAY 12,2002 

TRUBY, JENNA MICHELINA B MAR 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO LEONARD III & LYNNETTE WAITE TRUBY, FREDONIA MAR 09,2005 

TRUBY, LEONARD J III M JUN 21,2003 FREDONIA TO LYNNETTE WAITE DAU JAMES & PAMELA WAITE, FREDONIA AUG 31,2003 

TRUBY, MARIA ELIZABETH M JUN 182005 OVID, NY TO DAVID GLEASON SON RONALD & CAROL GLEASON, LEE CENTER, NY AUG 21,2005 

TRUDELL, MELFA F D DEC 20,2004 GOWANDA bS DAYTON 10/4/17;parGUY C/FLORENCE(HITCHCOCK)FARGO;hLEO d1998 DEC 23,2004 

TRUNOWSKI, KRISTEN M M OCT 11,2003 KENMORE TO PHILLIP COOK SON ROBERT & BARBARA COOK, EDEN OCT 26,2003 

TRUSSO, JOSEPH J D APR 28,2004 FREDONIA bJSTWN 4/23/13;parJOSEPH J/ROSE(TRUSSO)TRUSSO;wROSE(PARLATO) APR 30,2004 

TRUSSO, ROSE A D JUL 14,2005 FREDONIA bFRED ae89;parVINCENT/FRANCES PARLATO;hJOSEPH J d JUL 15,2005 
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TUBBS, FLORENCE ROBERTA D JAN 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP bCERES PA 5/7/15;parBENJ/DAISY(METZ)WILLIAMS;hELTON d8/16/99 JAN 24,2003 

TUCKER, KATHLEEN ELIZABETH M SEP 29,2001 WOBURN, MA TO ROBERT MANZELLA Jr SON ROBERT, FREDONIA/LATE FRANCES DEC 16,2001 

TUCKER, LEONA M D NOV 20,2001 COUNTY HOME bASHTABULA 8/25/17;parFRANK B/HILDEGARDE F SPINKS SHEPARD;hWM H d1993 NOV 22,2001 

TUGGY, SAMUEL DAVID B AUG 03,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DALE & CANDISE MAHLBERG TUGGY, FREDONIA AUG 13,2004 

TUNNEY, JAMES J Sr D JAN 19,2002 PT ORANGE, FL bSCRANTON PA ae81;wALMA; FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK JAN 22,2002 

TURK, DOROTHY D MAY 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 4/11/07;parEDGAR/MABEL(SISSON)CORNWALL;hWALLOCE O d1981 MAY 09,2002 

TURNER, TRE BROOKS B DEC 06,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO NATALIE MERCADO & RAYMOND TURNER Jr, GOWANDA DEC 16,2003 

TURZILLO, JOHN J D APR 24,2001 SILVER CREEK bNIAG FLS 7/23/28;parJOS J/NICHOLINE(DONATELLI);wBETTY A;fnrlSO DAYTON APR 25,2001 

TURZILLO, WILLIAM J D AUG 27,2005 JAMESTOWN bCHERRY CRK 1/9/18;parJOHN/JENNIE(MONICO);wLAURA WATERSTRAW AUG 29,2005 

TUTTLE, JANN MARIE D OCT 16,2002 WESTFIELD bITHACA 6/5/61;parWILLIAM TUTTLE/PHYLLIS MADISON;fnrlBROCTON OCT 17,2002 

TUTTLE, WM CHRISTOPHER M JUN 15,2002 SWOOPE, VA TO HEID BINKO DAU WALTER & BEVERLY BINKO, FREDONIA OCT 27,2002 

TUTTON, DORTHEA WOODARD D SEP 07,2002 STRASBURG, VA bOWOSSO MI 2/22/17;parHERBERT E/ADDIE(BUTLER)WOODARD;6sons,3daus SEP 09,2002 

TWOGUNS, CHE D JUL 04,2004 IRVING bGWNDA 4/15/74;parLIEF B TWOGUNS/WENDE(MOHAWK)HARJO;dauBREANNA JUL 06,2004 

TWOGUNS, CHRISTINA D NOV 03,2002 GOWANDA bBFLO 12/24/27;parHOWARD Sr/UNA(CORNELIUS)SKYE;hPAUL L d NOV 05,2002 

TWOGUNS, KRISTINE ARLENE B MAY 16,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO HERSHEL TWOGUNS & SUZANNE BRITT, PERRYSBURG MAY 24,2001 

TWOGUNS, PAUL L D MAY 22,2002 VA HOSP CANANDAIG bCATT IND RESV 11/28/19;parHENRY/BERTHA(JOHNSON);wCHRISTINA SKYE MAY 23,2002 

TWOGUNS, TENNYSON Sr D DEC 26,2004 IRVING bCATT IND RESV 7/15/31;parVICTOR/ROSALIND(SUNDOWN);8sons,1dau DEC 27,2004 

TWOREK, BETH M RECENTLY ST HEDWIG'S TO TIMOTHY MICHALAK SON DAVID & CAROL MICHALAK, DUNKIRK JUN 19,2005 

TYCZKOWSKI, MAXINE J D MAY 20,2005 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 2/2/47;parSTEPHAN/IRENE(HARPER)TOBIAS;hPATRICK W MAY 24,2005 

TYGER, ETHAN JAY B JUN 05,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO RICHARD F Jr & JENNIFER MASON TYGER, LAKEWOOD JUN 12,2004 

TYLER, LENA M D OCT 26,2004 COUNTY HOME bBROCTON 3/20/11;parANGELO/CATHERINE(MALFI)FOTE;hROGER d1982 OCT 28,2004 

TYLER, MARY MORROW "KATE" D OCT 13,2005 ST COLUMBAN'S bWABASH IN 5/19/21;parHOWARD/LENORE(GUNTHER)MORROW;hLAURENCE W d OCT 14,2005 

TYLOCK, JOYCE H M SEP 06,1952 FORESTVILLE TO EUGENE M AUSTIN; MILTON CROWELL, BEST MAN; RESIDE IN BROCTON; 50th SEP 22,2002 

TYMA, PATRICIA CRUMB D AUG 22,2002 BRADENTON, FL bGWNDA 1/20/50;parGEORGE/MARGARET CRUMB;sonRICHARD L TYMA Jr SEP 06,2002 

TYNAN, CHRISTINA ANN M MAY 24,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO MICHAEL KUBACKI SON RAYMOND & LYNN KUBACKI, FREDONIA AUG 31,2003 

TYNAN, RITA A D JUL 20,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 10/20/16;parEDWARD/MARIE(KULB)RUSCH;hJOHN J d JUL 21,2001 

TYNAN, STEPHEN T D MAY 26,2004 BRYAN, TX bDUNK 12/26/18;w1DOROTHY;wJANE;chSTEPHEN,MARY KNAPP,JANET KRAJACIC MAY 29,2004 

TYSZKO, GAVIN DIESEL D NOV 15,2005 SPRING HILL, FL ae 15mos;parJEFFREY & LAURIE TYSZKO;g-moth ROSEMARY PHILLIPS, DUNKIRK NOV 19,2005 

TYSZKO, KATHRYN A D MAR 15,2004 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/21/11;parJOS/ANTOINETTE DRAGON;hFELIX TYSZKO MAR 25,2004 

TYSZKO, THOMAS M JAN 29,2005 ST HEDWIG'S CH TO LORETTA NALEPA DAU MARTIN & MARY NALEPA; 50th JAN 30,2005 

TYSZKO, THOMAS M JAN 20,1955 DUNKIRK TO LORETTA NALEPA; WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

TYTKA, EVA JEAN HAMELT B JUL 20,2005 BUFFALO TO JAMES & ELIZABETH HAMLET TYTKA; gparJOEL/CATHY HAMLET, SHERIDAN SEP 18,2005 

TYTKA, JAMES F M FEB 14,2004 SHERIDAN TO ELIZABETH HAMLET DAU JOEL & CATHY HAMLET, SHERIDAN APR 04,2004 

UBANEY, LENA D APR 01,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bFRED 12/1013;parSAM/CARRIE BARDO;hSAM d7/15/78 APR 03,2001 

UBANEY, SYLVIA M JUL 18,1953 FREDONIA TO JOSEPH GRECO SON JOSEPH & MARY GRECO; 50th ANNIVERSAY AUG 31,2003 

ULMS, VILNIS D MAY 24,2003 WESTFIELD bLATVIA 12/25/26;parJULIUS/ANNA(KAZEROVSKIS);wVELTA ZEBERGA MAY 25,2003 

ULRICH, MARCUS CHARLES D JAN 02,2002 ANCHORAGE, AK bPOCATELLO 8/4/13;parOTTO/PEARL(HOEBRECHT);wMABEL(LIBBEY);CASSADAGA JAN 21,2002 

ULRICH, MARIE A D MAY 10,2001 JAMESTOWN bHANOVER 7/13/17;parROBERT SCHURWARK;hDANA d MAY 12,2001 

ULRICH, NORMAN W Sr D APR 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP bHANOVER 6/6/34;parRHINEHART/AMANDA(KICKBUSH);wJOAN LEHNEN APR 09,2003 

ULRICH, PAIGE AMBER B NOV 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTINA SNYDER & KRISTOPHER ULRICH, BERNARD RD, CASSADAGA NOV 29,2002 

UMSTEAD, MILDRED I D JUN 03,2004 PERRYSBURG bUNION CY PA 6/1/09;parS EUGENE/NINA(EDSON)LEWIS;hJAMES W d2/10/58 JUN 05,2004 

URBAN, FREDERICK J D FEB 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 2/53/31;parJOS/MOLLIE(NEEJAGODZINSKI);wALICE d11/13/97 FEB 25,2003 

URBAN, FREDERICK J II D MAR 12,2003 SHERIDAN bDUNK 1/11/59;parFREDERICK J/ALICE(SUPERZYNSKI)URBAN MAR 14,2003 

URBANIK, FREDERICK ALLAN D DEC 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/30/45;parJOS/IRENE(PONIATOWSKI)URBANIK DEC 22,2002 

URBANIK, JOSEPH J D OCT 16,2004 FALCONER bDUNK 4/12/20;parADAM/ANNA(KOPACZ);wPHYLLID E ANDERSON OCT 28,2004 

URBANIK, PAUL M DEC 02,1950 DUNKIRK, NY TO SOPHIE STEMKOWSKI DAU WALTER & JOSEPHINE STEMKOWSKI;StHYACINT JAN 14,2001 

URBANIK, STELLA M MAR 04,1946 DUNKIRK, NY TO BERNARD BRACISZEWSKI, WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 
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URBANIK, STELLA M MAR 04,1946 ST. HEDWIGS TO BERNARD BRACISZEWSKI, SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

URBANIK, THERESA H D FEB 17,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 8/27/16;parFRANCIS/SOPHIA(NOWAK)FETTER;hWALTER J d6/14/2002 FEB 18,2005 

URBANIK, WALTER J D JUN 14,2002 BUFFALO bDUNK 6/9/18;parJOHN/ANNA(KUPIEC);wTHERESA FETTER;SEE JUNE 17 JUN 16,2002 

URGYHART, ALVERTA D DEC 04,2005 IRVING bALMA 2/10/21;parWM/EDITH SILLMAN;hGORDON KENNETH d DEC 06,2005 

USCHOLD, THOMAS M D MAY 26,2003 HOUSTON, TX bSILV CRK 1/21/28;wJUDY SEP 09,2003 

UTEGG, BEATRICE E D APR 08,2004 ERIE, PA bPITTSBGH 10/14/29;parRAYMOND/LILLIAN(PIERCE)BUSH;hARTHUR W d8/4/92 APR 09,2004 

UTEGG, CONNOR PATRICK B JAN 27,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER KENNEY & AARON UTEGG, DUNKIRK FEB 05,2004 

UTEGG, HERMAN Jr D AUG 23,2003 WESTFIELD bHARTFORD CT 10/2/18;parHERMAN/ELVA(McGILL);wADALINE(BARROWS) AUG 25,2003 

UTEGG, PAULINE D AUG 08,2002 ALBERMARLE, NC bSINCLAIRVL 3/25/26;parULMONT H/LULU M(SMITH)UTEGG AUG 10,2002 

UTEGG, RAYMOND E D SEP 09,2003 SAN ANTONIO, TX bSUGAR GR PA 4/8/18;parLeROY/MABEL(DYKE);wJOSEPHINE VANDEVELDE APR 03,2003 

UTEGG, WAYNE D MAR 22,2005 S PASADENA, FL bBRCTN 2/23/46;pEMERSON UTEGG/MARY UTEGG LINDSTROM;wDONNA SACKETT MAR 27,2005 

UTLEY, DeFOREST L "TINKER" D MAY 14,2001 JAMESTOWN bROCHESTER 10/20/32;parTHORNTON UTLEY/LESKA VALENTINE HORTH;4ch MAY 16,2002 

UTLEY, PATRICIA A D MAR 26,2001 ROSWELL PARK bBFLO ae67;parPHILIP/ANNA(BEDNARS)PERICAK;hRODNEY C MAR 27,2001 

VAAC, NICHOLAS A (Dr) D JUN 07,2002 GREENSBORO, NC bCLEVELAND 9/22/39;parJOSEPH/JENNIE;wNANCY NESBITT JUN 10,2002 

VACANTI, DAVID VINCENT M AUG 01,2003 LEECHBURG, PA TO KRISTI GARRONE DAU MICHAEL F & KATHI GARRONE, ALLEGHENY TWP, PA SEP 21,2003 

VACANTI, EDWARD Jr M JUN 01,2002 DUNKIRK TO ROSE CRAMPTON-HOLLAND DAU JUDY CRAMPTON/LATE ERNEST CRAMPTON JUL 07,2002 

VACANTI, JENA ELIZABETH B MAY 07,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER J & JAMIE L DELCAMP VACANTI, BROCTON MAY 21,2004 

VACANTI, MARION D OCT 28,2002 PHILADELPHIA bDUNKIRK ae83;3sons;broPAT & SAL;sisMARY SEVOLA, FRANCES DYMENT NOV 01,2002 

VACANTI, NICHOLAS TODD M OCT 02,2004 WESTFIELD TO CATHY DeLEON DAU ELIEZER & PHYLLIS DeLEON, WESTFIELD NOV 14,2004 

VACANTI, PAT P D MAR 18,2005 FREDONIA bDUNK 3/24/17;parFRANCIS/ANNA VACANTI;dauCAROL KENT MAR 22,2005 

VACANTI, STELLA F D AUG 26,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/13/24;parSTEPHEN/MARY CHIMIELEWSKI KORZENIEWSKI;hJOSEPH d AUG 27,2001 

VACANTI, STEPHEN A D MAR 15,2001 BOYNTON BCH,FL bDUNK 8.3.35;parFRANK/JOSEPHINE(CASH)VACANTI;wBARBARA MAR 27,2001 

VALENTINE, AMELIA M D MAR 30,2003 COUNTY HOME bSHERIDAN 7/31/18;parANGELO/ANNA(PARILLO)DESKO;hLOREN A d8/10/94 MAR 31,2003 

VALENTINE, JOSEPH J Jr D SEP 29,2003 IRVING bBFLO 12/24/18;parJOSEPH/MARGARET;wJOSEPHINE ANDOLSEK OCT 01,2003 

VALENTINE, LOU ANN D APR 06,2002 BROOKS HOSP ae47;parJAMES/JOAN(COOPER)MEKUS;hTERRENCE L APR 07,2002 

VALENTINE, MARILYN M JUN 29,1948 FORESTVILLE, NY TO RICHARD CROWELL, AT BALL HILL WESLEYAN CHURCH AUG 10,2003 

VALENTINE, MARJORIE A D AUG 09,2004 FREDONIA bFRED 2/13/17;parHARRY O/MABEL E(WALDEN)BLODGETT AUG 10,2004 

VALENTINE, MARY E D FEB 16,2002 BROOKS HOSP bCORRY 8/31/22;parWILLIS/GRACE(MILES)MEABON;hRUSSELL A FEB 19,2002 

VALENTINE, RUSSELL W M APR 24,2004 DUNKIRK TO ELIZABETH A JAKUBOWSKI MOTHER OF JOSEPH & JILLIAN BAUZA, DUNKIRK JUL 25,2004 

VALENTINE, THELMA ELIZABETH D MAR 01,2003 KITTANNING, PA bGWNDA ae77;parLEONARD/RUTH(HILDRUM)BRIDGES;hEDWIN R d1963 MAR 03,2003 

VALITES, CHARLES J D NOV 23,2004 IRVING bHAZLETN PA ae56;parCHARLES/ELEANOR(URBAN);wSHARON A DOLENCIC NOV 26,2004 

VALLA, DENISE ANN M SEP 18,2004 FREDONIA TO KIRK HILTON SON ROXANNE FISK, BROCTON & KENT HILTON NOV 21,2004 

VALLE, JARIELA VERONICA M B OCT 23,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO MARIA CRUZ RAMOS & JAVIEL VALLE, COLUMBUS AVE, DUNKIRK NOV 07,2001 

VALLES, THOMAS B F D SEP 06,2003 WESTFIELD bP RICO 10/28/09;FORMERLY OF BROCTON;compDORIS McGOVERN SEP 08,2003 

VALLONE, GEORGE JOHN M MAY 15,2004 DEBARY, FL TO AMANDA PAUSZEK DAU JOHN J & KATHLEEN P McINTYRE PAUSZEK, DUNKIRK JUN 27,2004 

VALONE, ANNA E D OCT 26,2001 WARSAW, NY bSILV CRK 12/5/15;parIGNATIUS/ANTONIA SAGONA MILITELLO OCT 27,2001 

VALONE, JEREMY L M RECENTLY GOWANDA TO MICHELLE NOECKER DAU TIMOTHY & SHARON NOECKER, PERRYSBURG FEB 03,2002 

VALONE, MARY D JAN 18,2004 COUNTY HOME bFRED 5/26/17;parSAM/NOFRIA "LUCY" SACCAMANO;hCHAS L d 1986 JAN 20,2004 

VALONE, MARY B D SEP 23,2002 CHAUTAUQUA bPT ALLEGHENY 3/25/10;parMARIO G/EMMA PAVESIO BOCCHINO;hANTHONY M SEP 24,2002 

VALONE, RUSSELL J D MAY 21,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/16/06;parGEO/ROSE(JARVIS);wJOSEPHINE TREMANTE MAY 23,2002 

VALVO, FRANK J D NOV 19,2003 COUNTY HOME bBROCTON 9/7/25;parJACK/JOSEPHINE(ORLANDO);wJEAN BRUNATTI NOV 20,2003 

VALVO, JAMES S D FEB 06,2002 ERIE, PA bBFLO 10/30/58;parHENRY S/MARIE(WEST)VALVO;burFORESTVILLE FEB 07,2002 

VALVO, MARTHA M D DEC 20,2003 ROCHESTER bDUNK 6/23/13;prPASQUALE/ANTONINA(RASPONTE)FAVATA;hRUSSELL J d1/24/01 DEC 22,2003 

VALVO, NANCY A D MAR 27,2004 FORESTVILLE bDUNK 5/13/25;parSAMUEL/MINNIE(CERRIE)IPPOLITO;hANTHONY J MAR 28,2005 

VALVO, NATALIE ROSE B FEB 22,2001 HERMOSA BCH,CA TO GARY & NANCY WINSLOW VALVO;gparMIKE & LUCILLE VALVO, FORESTVILLE MAR 22,2001 

VALVO, ROSE M OCT 14,1941 HOLY TRINITY CH TO ANTHONY YERICO SON ANTHONY & JOSEPHINE YERICO; 60th OCT 28,2001 

VALVO, RUSSEL J D JAN 24,2001 ROCHESTER, NY bDUNK 8/16/12;parDOMENIC/JOSEPHINE(PAGANO);wMARTHA(FAVATA) JAN 25,2001 
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VanAERNAM, TED "BEAR" D OCT 21,2003 IRVING bSILV CRK 11/22/61;parALTON/LOIS(JIMERSON)VanAERNAM;sonTED;5bros OCT 23,2003 

VanAUSDALL, CAROLYN H D JAN 02,2003 SHERIDAN bJSTWN 2/16/31;parMERTON/LURA(SKINNER)HARWOOD;hJOHN Jr d5/21/98 JAN 03,2003 

VanBRAAK, FRANCES R D DEC 12,2001 WESTFIELD bWAYNE PA 8/21/04;parFRANCIS N/FLORA B WARNER RUNDELL;hJAMES J d1963 DEC 14,2001 

VANCE, NORMAN DAVID D MAR 24,2005 BUFFALO bGWNDA 5/10/54;parNORMAN A/JESSIE(REID);compKAREN KENNGOTT MAR 26,2005 

VanCISE, DOYLE A D AUG 10,2001 GOWANDA bOTTO 7/29/51;parDOYLE A/JUNE(SHORE);wJUDITH A FRANK AUG 12,2001 

VanCUREN, CARL M MAR 21,1942  TO ERVA GRIFFIS DAU HARRY & LILLIE FINK GRIFFIS; 60th IN SILVER CREEK MAR 31,2002 

VanCUREN, CARL D SEP 14,2003 SILVER CREEK bLOGAN OH 2/27/21;parJAMES/MABEL(WOLFE);wERVA GRIFFIS SEP 16,2003 

VANDERLEE, JOSEPH M Jr D MAR 24,2005 WESTFIELD bROCHESTER 10/9/29;parJOS M/MARTHA(MATTHYS);wPATRICIA JANOWSKI MAR 26,2005 

VANDERLINDEN, LILLIAN K D OCT 31,2003 GERRY bCOLESVL MD 10/18/02;prREV L H/EDITH(THOMPSON)KELLY;hA F m1969 d10/21/90 NOV 02,2003 

VanDETTE, JOSEPHINE D MAR 10,2002 IRVING bSHERIDAN 3/17/15;parMICHAEL/CARMELLA VOTA MAULUCCI;hALBERT d1979 MAR 12,2002 

VANDEVELDE, FLORENCE J M JUL 14,1951 DUNKIRK TO GEORGE CORSORO; CELEBRATE 50TH IN DUNKIRK AUG 19,2001 

VANDEVELDE, JENNIE A D AUG 31,2005 WESTFIELD b4/15/17;parANGELO/JENNIE(BONGIORNO)RISCILLI;hRUSSELL H d7/9/2005 SEP 02,2005 

VANDEVELDE, KEVIN M M AUG 14,2004 RAMADA INN TO DENISE SCHRANTZ DAU DANIEL & DEBRA SCHRANTZ, BROCTON OCT 31,2004 

VANDEVELDE, RUSSELL H D JUL 09,2005 WESTFIELD bDUNK 9/25/22;parFRANK/MINNIE(LONG);wJENNIE RISCILI JUL 10,2005 

VANDEVELDE, RUSSELL Jr D OCT 12,2004 JEFFERSON, CO bWESTFLD 11/9/56;parRUSSELL/JENNIE(RISCILI);wTERRY BYRD OCT 18,2004 

VANDEVELDE, TROY L D FEB 19,2004 ROCK HILL, SC bDUNK 2/5/65;parFRANK J Jr/PAULINE(SMITH)VANDEVELDE;fianceJOJO WRIGHT FEB 23,2004 

VanDYKE, DONALD L D JAN 10,2003 WESTFIELD bCHAUT 3/24/18;parMORRIS/BESSIE(TALLMAN);wEMMA PADEN JAN 12,2003 

VanDYKE, EMMA PADEN D MAY 06,2004 WESTFIELD bRIPLEY 11/21/17;parFRANK/ETHEL(HUNT)SEELEY;hDONALD L d1/10/03 MAY 08,2004 

VanETTERM EARL S D FEB 07,2002 ERIE, PA bCANTON 10/14/18;parCARL G/INA(REYNOLDS);wDOROTHY SCHUTT FEB 09,2002 

VanGIESEN, JASON MOON D NOV 05,2002 JAMESTOWN bJSTWN 8/5/2002;parANTHONY VanGIESEN & NICOLE MOON NOV 06,2002 

VanHORN, MARION I D MAR 03,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bBUSTI 7/22/11;parAXEL/CHRISTINA E(JOHNSON)CREE;hWALTER E d1994 MAR 03,2001 

VanKEUREN, RUTH D SEP 30,2002 AURORA, CO bE ORANGE NJ 3/8/14;hAL d1978; FORMERLY OF FREDONIA OCT 03,2002 

VanMEER, SAWYER DONALD B DEC 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO SHANNON VanMEER & CARRIE SPRAGUE, DUNKIRK DEC 11,2005 

VanNOTE, WILFORD A D APR 17,2005 IRVING bLAWTONS 2/28/22;parKELSO J/DORIS L(BRITT);3sons APR 18,2005 

VanORD, GABRIELLE ANN B SEP 12,2001 DUNKIRK TO DANIELLE L VanORD, N IRVING ST, WARREN PA SEP 21,2001 

VanORSDALE, ANN D OCT 25,2002 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 6/16/53;parRICHARD C/MARION;sisMARION GALLIVAN, ERIE, PA OCT 27,2002 

VanPOORTVLIET, ANTHONIE J D MAY 17,2001 STUART, FL bHOLLAND 10/16/29;wSUZANNE(KELLY);FORMERLY OF FORESTVILLE MAY 20,2001 

VanRENSSELAER, ALICE M D JUL 08,2005 FORESTVILLE bBRADFD PA 7/12/18;parGASTON/MABEL(HOUSTON)MICHIELSEN;hROBERT d9/10/86 JUL 10,2005 

VanRENSSELAER, BRIAN ROBT M JUL 09,2005 FORESTVILLE TO MELISSA STNAKEY DAU RANDY D STANKEY & LATE  LINDA, CONEWANGO VAL DEC 11,2005 

VanRENSSELAER, CLYDE ELTON D APR 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP bGERRY 6/15/18;parRICHARD/MARY L(ABBEY);wIRENE B WILKS APR 18,2005 

VanRENSSELAER, ELLA CLAIRE B SEP 03,2003 WESTFIELD TO JASON & KATTIE FLITT VanRENSSELAER, MONROE ST, SILVER CREEK SEP 21,2003 

VanSICKLE, SAVON MACEL B AUG 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO STACY VanSICKLE, McKINLEY AVE, DUNKIRK AUG 28,2002 

VanVALIN, PEARL H D JUN 06,2001 GERRY a#96;hHOWARD d JUN 07,2001 

VanVALKENBURG, EMMA T D MAY 03,2005 FREDONIA bARKWGT 11/20/25;parWALTER W/EMMA(WATROUS)MEADOWS;2sons,1dau MAY 04,2005 

VanVLACK, ALLISON CATHLEEN B JAN 06,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KEITH & KATHY CUMMINGS VanVLACK, PEARL ST, FORESTVILLE JAN 15,2004 

VanVLACK, PHILLIP DANIEL M AUG 08,2003 SILVER CREEK TO SHEILA AMBROSE DAU WILLIAM & SHIRLEY GASPER, FREDONIA NOV 23,2003 

VanVOLKENBURG, LEE E D MAR 02,2003 WESTFIELD bPORTLAND 6/17/14;parRALPH/CORA(McGAN));wDORIS MULSON d11/1/83 MAR 03,2003 

VanWEY, ABBEY ROSE B JAN 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO RANDY & ANDREA ALLEN VanWEY JAN 20,2003 

VanWEY, CHRISTOPHER ROBERT M SEP 18,2004 SOUTHINGTON, CT TO JILL QUARELLO DAU ROBERT & JOYCE QUARELLO, BOTH OF kENSINGTON, CT FEB 06,2005 

VanWEY, HELEN D JUN 05,2003 LILBURN, GA bNYC 8/6/18;parJ & TEKLA(RUDYCK)AUGUSTYN CHANDON;hEDWARD d5/8/93 JUN 07,2003 

VanWEY, RANDY M SEP 16,2000 ALFRED, NY TO ANDREA ALLEN DAU LARRY ALLEN, ALFRED/SALLY ALLEN, ARKPORT JAN 07,2001 

VanZILE, ELAINE K D OCT 30,2001 DUNKIRK bLACKAWANNA 1/6/41;parBYRON/EVELYN MULQUEEN BAKER;hJACK L OCT 31,2001 

VanZILE, GABRIELLE CLAIRE B JUN 11,2005 WESTFIELD TO CARL VERNON &B GENEVIEVE GUARNIERI VanZILE, GERRY JUL 03,2005 

VARA, ADRIANA CAROLYN B SEP 29,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO FELICIA READING & DONALD VARA Jr, STRAIGHT RD, FREDONIA OCT 13,2002 

VARELA, JADNEIL MIGUEL B MAR 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO GLORY ANN NEGRON & MIGUEL A VARELA, COURTNEY ST, DUNKIRK MAR 15,2003 

VARGAS, ANGELIZ B SEP 04,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO GRENDALIZ TORRES & ANGEL LUIS VARGAS, MAIN ST, DUNKIRK SEP 13,2002 

VARGAS, AUSTIN LUIS B SEP 28,2001 DUNKIRK TO AMY GOLDBERG & ANGEL VARGAS, SMITH COURT, DUNKIRK OCT 16,2001 
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VARIK, HELENE V D NOV 30,2001 SILVER CREEK bESTONIA 1/11/19;parALEKSANDER/JUULI JEMNES RAUDSEPP;hOSCAR d DEC 04,2001 

VASQUEZ, YESSENIA ISABEL B SEP 19,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MELISSA ALVERIO & ORLANDO VAQUEZ Jr, SWAN ST, DUNKIRK SEP 26,2002 

VASSALLO, LUCY MARIE D JAN 19,2005 TONOWANDA neePIEDE;hMATTHEW JAN 21,2005 

VASSALO, MAYME L D JUL 28,2005 IRIVNG AE 89, hRALPH JUL 29,2005 

VAUGHN, VON V "BUCK" D AUG 19,2005 INDIANAPOLIS, IN bHARRISBRG PA 7/23/28;parVON V/BELLE JANE(EBERSOLE);wBOK SIM CHOI SEP 09,2005 

VAZQUEZ, AVERY LUIS B OCT 29,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIELLE VERCANT & LUIS VAZQUEZ, KING ST, DUNKIRK NOV 07,2002 

VAZQUEZ, CARLOS M Jr D JUN 22,2005 BROOKS HOSP bP RICO 9/7/68;parCARLOS/NILSA(RAMOS);wJEANIE JUN 24,2005 

VAZQUEZ, ISABEL MILAGROS B FEB 17,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO LUIS VAZQUEZ & MARISOL MENDEZ, MAPLE ST, DUNKIRK FEB 28,2001 

VAZQUEZ, ORLANDO ISAIAH III B MAR 27,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ORLANDO VAZQUEZ Jr & MELISSA ALVERIO, DUNKIRK APR 03,2005 

VEAKINS, MICHELE M JUL 14,2001 FREDONIA TO TIMOTHY KASPAREK SON M/M JAMES KASPEREK, BUFFALO AUG 26,2001 

VECCHIO, CHARLES J D JAN 04,2003 COUNTY HOME bFRED 7/31/27;parJOS/JENNIE(MUSCARELLA);wTHERESA TRIPPE JAN 06,2003 

VECCHIO, LEAYAH KOREN B NOV 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL R J & RHONDA M VECCHIO NOV 29,2002 

VEGA, FRANCISCO G (Dea) D JAN 17,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bP RICO 10/13/16;parMARCOS GOMEZ/JUANA VEGA;wEUFEMIA R JAN 18,2001 

VEGA, HARMONY GRACE KATH' B JUL 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO LENNY RAY & AMANDA EVE WARRIOR VEGA, DUNKIRK JUL 26,2003 

VEGA, LUIS A (1st LIEUT) M NOV 01,2003 RALEIGH. NC TO MICHELLE GROTT DAU ERIC & ROSENA GROTT, RALEIGH FEB 08,2004 

VEGA, MIGUEL A D NOV 03,2004 CORRY, PA bP RICO 7/30/33;parJUAN/MARIA(REUTORT);2sons,3daus; OF RIPLEY NOV 06,2004 

VEGA, ROSELIA M JUL 10,2003 1st METHODIST TO BRANDON PARKER  SON RODERICK PARKER & YVONNE PARKER, CAT IND RESV OCT 05,2003 

VEGUILLA, CADEN ANGELO B DEC 31,2004 S BUFFALO TO ANGELO & URSULA READING VEGUILLA, DUNKIRK JAN 16,2005 

VELASQUEZ, ADALBERTO B AUG 04,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO SILVIA ESCALANTE & ADALBERTO VALASQUEZ, LINCOLN AV, DUNKIRK AUG 14,2003 

VELEZ, JULIAN JUAN B JUL 20,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MARGARET THOMAS & JUAN A VELEZ, DUNKIRK AUG 01,2004 

VELLAM, GARY E D SEP 15,2001 KENNEDY, NY bSILV CRK 9/30/44;parDONALD E/CATHERINE(BARTLETT);wSUSAN ANDERSON d'97 SEP 17,2001 

VELZY, AUSTIN O D JAN 29,2003 COUNTY HOME bBRANT 12/30/14;parAMOS/GERTRUDE(RIEFEL);wELEANOR MAU JAN 30,2003 

VELZY, ELEANOR M D JUL 20,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/23/17;parFRED/LENA(STEINHAUSER)MAU;hAUSTIN JUL 22,2002 

VENDEL, RAE M JUL 16,2004 WEBSTER, NY TO JUSTIN JAGODA SON JAMES L JAGODA Jr, DUNKIRK, ANNETTE ORR, ARIZONA NOV 21,2004 

VENDETTE, JULIE M SEP 14,2002 WILLIAMSVILLE TO DAVID LAVIN SON DAVID & SHARON LAVIN, GOWANDA NOV 10,2002 

VENOR, MARLENE D FEB 23,2003 WOLCOTT bARKWGT 9/27/35;parHARRY J LAHNEN/MARJORIE LAHNEN CLARK;hWM FEB 27,2003 

VENTO, GEORGE P III B SEP 15,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO GEORGE P Jr & JESSICA L REYNOLDS VENTO, FORESTVILLE SEP 24,2005 

VERCANT, ESTHER MAY D AUG 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP ae79;parHOWARD/LOLA(NAGLE)ALDRICH;hALFRED L AUG 11,2005 

VERHAGUE, CLARA "TEENA" D FEB 19,2001 DUNKIRK bANGOLA 12/17/12;parGLEN/BEATRICE(GARLOCK)SMITH;wWM APR 25,2001 

VerHAGUE, RUTH E D JAN 26,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 7/17/24;parANDREW/IRENE(MULLANEY)CHEATLES;h1A ELFMAN;2JOHN W d JAN 28,2005 

VETTER, ELAINE F D FEB 27,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/21/25;parWALTER/FRANCES(KALFAS)SCHNUR;hGORDON R FEB 28,2002 

VICARI, LUCIANO "LUCKY" D JAN 01,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bITALY 7/5/23;parANTHONY/MARIA(LICATA)VICARI JAN 02,2001 

VICARI, ONOFRIO "NORM" D NOV 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP bITALY 7/7/32;parANTHONY/MARIA(LICATA);wJOAN POLITOWSKI NOV 11,2002 

VILLAFRANCA, JOSEPH MICHAEL B SEP 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO CHUCK & HILARY EVANS VILLAFRANCA, DUNKIRK SEP 11,2005 

VINCENT, NANCY M D MAR 31,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 5/1/23;parTHOMAS S/CARRIE C CUTRONA;hCHARLES d APR 01,2004 

VINCIGUERRA, FRANCES R D SEP 12,2001 GERRY bSHERIDAN 6/14/10;parFRANK/FRANCES BOWE;sonGERALD;burST ANTHONY'S SEP 13,2001 

VINCIGUERRA, MINNIE S D MAY 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 4/2/18;parMICHAEL/ANNA(GUIDETTI)VINCIGUERRA MAY 14,2002 

VINCIGUERRA, WLIZABETH MARY D APR 28,2002 CANOGA PARK,CA bDUNK ae92;parANTHONY/CATHERINE MORRONE MIGNOLI;hJOHN d1987 MAY 30,2002 

VISOSKY, TASHA M JUN 25,2005 FREDONIA TO CHAD BRADIGAN SON JEROME & MARY BRADIGAN, FREDONIA OCT 16,2005 

VITRANO, JOSEPHINE M D FEB 12,2004 COUNTY HOME bBROCTON 8/3/18;parPHILIP/CATHERINE(VECCARELLA)SCARDINIA;hANTHONY d'83 FEB 14,2004 

VNUK, DELPHINE ANN D APR 15,2002 DUNKIRK bDEPEW 3/21/40;parLEWIS/HELEN(HANZEL)WIENCKOWSKI;hSTANLEY J APR 17,2002 

VOELP, ALBERTA FRIESELL D MAY 06,2002 PITTSBURGH, PA ae93;hHARRY K broWM FRIESELL MAY 07,2002 

VOGLER, GRETCHEN W M DEC 31,2001 MERRITT ISL, FL TO WILLIAM F DIMMER SON MARGARET DIMMER PEGLOWSKI/LATE FRANCIS D' MAR 31,2002 

VOGT, HAZEL ANN D MAR 12,2003 BROOKS HOSP bLANCASTER 12/12/15;parGEO/ELIZ SCHEFFLER;hGORDON d MAR 13,2003 

VOGT, JEFFREY T (Deacon) D DEC 29,2002 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 1/20/62;parJACK/REGINA(CENTNER)VOGT DEC 31,2002 

VOGT, JOANN R DELCAMP D APR 28,2003 GRAY, TN bDUNK 11/14/38;parSYLVESTER/ANASTASIA(DUDEK)NIEDBALSKI'hNICHOLAS APR 30,2003 

VOGT, REBA MINNIE D JUL 18,2001 FAYETTEVILLE, NC bDUNK 6/8/16;h1MARVIN RYDER;h2CHARLES VOGT d JUL 21,2001 
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VOGT, ROLLIN W Jr D JUN 07,2002 WESTFIELD bDUNK 11/4/26;parROLLIN W/LILY(HIRST);wMARILYN R GOODRICH JUN 08,2002 

VOGTLI, CHARLES W D APR 13,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 7/31/18;parROBT/MABEL(CHARLESWORTH);wJANE d8/11/96 APR 14,2004 

VOGTLI, JOYCE H D AUG 09,.2002 GOWANDA bGWNDA 9/27/25;parCHAS/ELLA(PETERS)UNDERWOOD;hVICTOR E AUG 10,2002 

VOGTLI, RYAN R M AUG 25,2001 GOWANDA TO AMY ALT DAU DONALD & JEANNE ANCKNER, COLLINS SEP 23,2001 

VOIGT, DOUGLAS M OCT 16,2004 SILVER CREEK TO MELODY DOMENICO DAU LAURIE LYCETT, IRVING/TIM DOMENICO, FORESTVILLE DEC 05,2004 

VOIGT, RICHARD J D FEB 09,2002 BUFFALO bBFLO 4/1/35;parELMER/MARIE(WEBB);wANN CONNORS; OF SILVER CREEK FEB 10,2002 

VOLK, BARBARA A D JUN 14,2002 GOWANDA bKANE PA 5/17/45;parRAYMOND L/MARIAN RUTH(GROLEMUND)CULVER;hROBT A JUN 15,2002 

VOLK, CHARLES CARL D SEP 17,2004 IRVING bS DAYTON 1/18/02;parJACOB/ANNA(HOLTZ);wMYRTLE I d SEP 23,2004 

VOLK, FRANKLIN R "DUTCH" D MAR 29,2003 GREECE, NY VETERAN OF WWII;wMARION;sonROGER OF FREDONIA MAR 31,2003 

VOLK, MARCUS LEVI B SEP 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MICHAEL L & MARUEEN L FOSTER VOLK, SOUTH DAYTON SEP 20,2003 

VOLK, MYRTLE I D JAN 05,2004 IRVING bMARKHAMS 11/15/04;parFRANK/FLORA(WOOD)MILKS;hCHARLES ae101 SURV JAN 07,2004 

VOLK, SELINA A D NOV 06,2005 IRVING bS DAYTON 4/7/35;parCHAS R/HAZEL A(ZOLLINGER)ACKLEY;sonRODNEY W VOLK NOV 07,2005 

VOLK, WILLIAM R D FEB 02,2002 GOWANDA bS DAYTON ae96;parWM/REKA(JOHNSON);wGERTRUDE M(RIEK) d7/8/81 FEB 04,2002 

VOLKERT, REBECCA PHYLLIS M JUL 20,2001 ORCHARD PARK TO MICHAEL O'HARA SON HARRY & CHRISTINE O'HARA, FREDONIA AUG 26,2001 

VOLLENTINE, CLIFFORD R D JAN 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP bGARLAND PA 4/22/18;parGEO/EDITH(FOLTZ)wALBERTA BARGER JAN 10,2002 

VOLLENTINE, MARJORIE JANE D JUL 17,2004 JAMESTOWN bSHERIDAN 6/28/22;parHAROLD/SUSAN(DAVID)CROSS;h1THOS GEORGE;2G HOW JUL 19,2004 

VonVOLEN, JOHN E D MAR 17,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bCORRY 12/24/37;parROBT H/ELEANOR(BEERS);wROSE(HARRINGTON) MAR 19,2001 

VORSE, GERALD A Jr D NOV 22,2001 YOUNGSVILLE,PA bWARREN CO PA 7/19/37;parGERALD W/NELLIE(ROWLAND);wBARB WOODIN NOV 24,2001 

VOSS, BEVERLY J D FEB 12,2003 IRVING bFRED 1/29/34;parMERLE/FLORENCE(PRINCE)DELCAMP;CH NAMED PILARSKI FEB 14,2003 

VOSS, GLORIA J D APR 11,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bPA 9/14/41;parKENNETH/DOROTHY(ECK)ROBINSON;h1ROGER COLEMAN APR 13,2001 

VOSS, LAWRENCE EDWARD B JUL 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO GARY M & MARY I THURN VOSS, SILVER CREEK JUL 23,2005 

WACHSMUTH, KAY M JUN 15,1963 BUTLER, PA TO WILLIAM RICKARD; RESIDE FREDONIA; 40TH ANNIVERSARY AUG 24,2003 

WACHTER, ALBERT P "ARF" D SEP 04,2001 SYRACUSE bLEON 11/22/37;parFRED/IRENE(BESSE);dauSHEILA SMITH SEP 05,2001 

WACHTER, RANDALL G D OCT 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bWELLSVL 3/30/59;parLEWIS WACHTER/JUNE JOHNSON;wMARY SHEFFIELD OCT 29,2003 

WACHTLER, STEPHEN J D APR 03,2005 GOWANDA bNYC 7/30/36;parJOHN/AGATHA(KOMOROWSKY);2daus APR 06,2005 

WACLAWSKI, ANGELA L D OCT 29,2001 IRVING bDUNK 2/28/51;parBENJAMIN/ANTOINETTE DeJOHN ARNONE;sonMASON WACLAW' OCT 30,2001 

WACLAWSKI, BETTY L D APR 23,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/11/21;parSTEPHEN/MARY(WENCEK)JANOWSKI;hCARL S d4/18/90 APR 24,2002 

WADE, BONNY LEE D OCT 13,2001 ELLICOTTVILLE parFRANK/VERONICA PUGH RIETZ; 3dau OCT 15,2001 

WADSWORTH, ADA E D FEB 26,2004 WESTFIELD bGWNDA 7/19/17;parCLARENCE E/BERTHA I (ROBINSON)RUDD;hWOODROW W FEB 27,2004 

WADSWORTH, WOODROW M JAN 01,1936 BROCTON TO ADA RUDD; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

WAGNER, DONALD W D APR 06,2005 NEW OREGON ae86;wJOYCE M KESTNER; resNORTH COLLINS APR 08,2005 

WAGNER, GERALDINE J M OCT 29,1955 CHICAGO TO HENRY A SZUKALA; 50TH OCT 30,2005 

WAGNER, TAYLOR MARIE B MAR 23,2004 WESTFIELD TO BRIAN ALAN WAGNER Jr & KRISTINA MARIE KERR, BROCTON MAR 31,2004 

WAHL, BENJAMIN THOMAS B AUG 06,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO CHARLES & TAMMY FISH WAHL, BROCTON AUG 17,2003 

WAITE, CLARK J D JUL 31,2002 BRADENTON, FL b8/5/11;parARTHUR/BELLE;w1RUTH ANN RICKER;w2SHIRLEY A;OF FREDONIA AUG 03,2002 

WAITE, CLARK J & RUTH ANN M AUG 18,1930  SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

WAITE, CORA G D SEP 14,2001 WESTFIELD bDUNK 3/13/10;parARTHUR/RACHEL McLEAN HARRIS;hRALPH N d10/7/79 SEP 16,2001 

WAITE, DAN E D DEC 17,2001 FREDONIA bSHERIDAN ae76;parARTHUR C/BELLE(RUTHERFORD);5ch;compPAT MEKUS DEC 19,2001 

WAITE, GERALD H D FEB 12,2005 ELLERY bJSTWN 8/20/10;parGEO/CLARA(NORTON);wCATHERINE BLUBER d;2MARGE KLUN FEB 13,2005 

WAITE, GORDON T D AUG 31,2005 ERIE, PA bRED HOUSE 8/5/28;parTRACY/FRANCES(SPARLING);wJULIA ANNA BECKAN SEP 02,2005 

WAITE, HAROLD CHARLES D DEC 16,2002 GERRY bCASSADAGA 6/15/09;parCHAS A/MERTELLA A(BARD);wHARRIET SWANSON d'99 DEC 18,2002 

WAITE, KENNETH D D DEC 30,2003 SPRINGVILLE bCATT 8/22/39;parKENNETH/DOROTY(CONGO);dauCATHY BOGARDUS DEC 31,2003 

WAITE, KILYN RENEE B MAR 04,2001 WESTFIELD TO HEIDI WAITE, FAIRMOUNT AVE, JAMESTOWN MAR 14,2001 

WAITE, LLOYD STEVENS D JUL 27,2002 BROOKS HOSP bNAPOLI 9/29/13;parCLEO/EFFIE(STEVENS);wELEANOR SMITH d12/13/82 JUL 29,2002 

WAITE, LYNNETTE C M JUN 21,2003 FREDONIA TO LEONARD TRUBY III SON LEONARD J II & LAURA TRUBY, DUNKIRK AUG 31,2003 

WAITE, VALERIE CLAIRE B MAY 15,2003 HAKIRA, GA TO MAJ BARRY WAITE & WIFE, BARBARA; gparRONALD WAITE, CASSADAGA MAY 20,2003 

WAKEFIELD, IVA BELLE D MAR 31,2004 ASHVILLE bMASURY OH 2/16/17;parCARL/REVA(RALPH)FOULK;hRICHARD L APR 01,2004 
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WAKELEE, EMILY ROSE B FEB 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DENNIS & JULIE WAKELEE, DUNKIRK MAR 18,2002 

WAKELEY, CLARENCE E D JAN 15,2004 ATHENS, TN bMORRISTOWN ae90;parFLOYD R/MARTHA(TOOKER);dauBARBARA OF DUNKIRK JAN 20,2004 

WAKELEY, VERNON WALELEY D JAN 29,2003 ATHENS, TN bMORRISVL ae81;parFLOYD R/MARTHA(TOOKER);broRALPH, OF WESTFIELD FEB 01,2003 

WALAS, HENRY M NOV 26,1942 ST HYACINTH'S TO GERTRUDE MARCZAK; CELEBRATE 60th IN DUNKIRK NOV 24,2002 

WALAWENDER, MARY C D APR 18,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 10/5/28/parTIMOTHY/MARY MAHONEY;hWILLIAM d APR 19,2002 

WALCZAK-McQUIGGAN, ANN M D SEP 23,2004 BROOKS HOSP ae47;parRODNEY/GLENDA ALLEN;hALLAN McQUIGGAN SEP 25,2004 

WALGUS, JOSEPH E Jr D RECENTLY BRUNSWICK, OH ae79;parJOSEPH/JENNIE(JUST);wBARBARA GWIAZOZINSKA;OF GOWANDA OCT 02,2001 

WALIGORA, MARY JANE D MAR 12,2003 HOLLYWOOD, FL bWAYNESVL NC 12/7/21;parJOS./FRANCES(JENKINS);hBRONISLAUS d10/1/72 MAR 30,2003 

WALKER, ALLEN J D SEP 17,2005 WESTFIELD bDUNK 11/20/42;parWM M/LILA MARIE(NUNN);wMIRIAM SEP 21,2005 

WALKER, BIANCA MARIE B FEB 11,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN WALKER & JOELL BARNUM MALKIEWICZ, GOWANDA FEB 20,2005 

WALKER, FLORAJANE D OCT 08,2004 ERIE, PA bFORESTVL 2/20/26;parMERVIL/HAZEL(NEWTON)YOUNG;hRICHARD W OCT 10,2004 

WALKER, JOHN H D APR 28,2002 FREDONIA bDUNK 3/14/14;parEARL/MARGUERITE;wHILMA d; "FARMER JOHN" APR 29,2002 

WALKER, LARRY DARNELL D SEP 30,2005 DUNKIRK B3/26/78;parLEM & LAVERN WALKER;fiancSERINA WILSON, 1son,1dau OCT 05,2005 

WALKER, LARRY L DARNELL B OCT 20,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO LARRY WALKER & SERINA WILSON, DUNKIRK OCT 31,2005 

WALKER, MATTHEW RICHARD M DEC 18,2004 FREDONIA TO CHRISTINE RESTIVO DAU CHARLES & AMY RESTIVO, FORESTVILLE APR 24,2005 

WALKER, MILDRED M D NOV 07,2001 COUNTY HOME bWINCHESTER 4/23/26;parWM/MARY RIENIK SMITH;hMERLE, OF CASSADAGA NOV 08,2001 

WALKER, OLIVIA MARIE B FEB 21,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO RICHARD & TAMMIE SZUMIGALA WALKER, RT 39, FORESTVILLE MAR 14,2001 

WALLACE, CLARA E D DEC 06,2004 BROOKS HOSP bSILV CRK 10/20/15;parFRANK/VIRGINIA NEWTON;hRAYMOND C d8/30/91 DEC 07,2004 

WALLACE, HOWARD L II (Dr) D JUN 20,2002 BUFFALO ae32;parHOWARD/RAMONA(BOICE)WALLACE;OF NORTH COLLINS JUN 23,2002 

WALLACE, IRENE K "TIPPY" D FEB 28,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK 3/14/22;parGABRIEL/ALICE(MADURSKI)SKRZYPEK;hFRANK S d 9/22/2000 MAR 02,2003 

WALLACE, JOSEPH J sR D NOV 04,2001 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 4/13/13;parJOHN/MARY MUSZYNSKI WALAS;wVICTORIA S MLECZKO NOV 05,2001 

WALLACE, ROBERT R D MAR 17,2004 BUFFALO bMOHANOY PA 12/29/25;parCLAIRE SCHULTZ;adpLEW/ANNA(BURKE)WALLACE MAR 20,2004 

WALLACE, VICTORIA S D MAR 26,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 5/16/13;parJOHN L/ROSE KUBLINSKI MLECZKO;hJOSEPH J Sr d11/4/2001 MAR 27,2002 

WALLEN, HUGH A D OCT 27,2001 FREDONIA bCASSADAGA 7/16/20;wBETTY VANDEVELDE OCT 29,2001 

WALLER, CAMERON CHRISTOP'R B JUN 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & AMBER KEYSER WALLER, RUGGLES ST, DUNKIRK JUN 18,2003 

WALLER, TYLER BRADY B JUN 17,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JASON & AMBER KEYSER WALLER, DUNKIRK JUL 03,2005 

WALLSCHLAEGER, LESTER L D DEC 28,2001 GOWANDA bMILWAUKEE 9/16/14;parERWIN/IRMA(WITTMAN);wBETTY(BECKER) DEC 29,2001 

WALSH, EDWARD F Jr D MAR 22.2005 FREDONIA bBFLO 11/19/16;parEDWARD/MARTHA;wJANE "SUSIE" MAR 23,2005 

WALSH, JOHN D Jr D NOV 08,2001 FREDONIA bAUBURN 10/10/26;parJOHN D/ANNA(MURPHY);wMARGARET RODAK NOV 10,2001 

WALSH, JOYCE LULA D APR 15,2002 IRVING bLEON 2/8/26;parCARL N/BERTHA(MILLIMAN)HARVEY;hVINCENT APR 17,2002 

WALSH, MICHAEL PATRICK M MAR 17,2001 LACKAWANNA TO LAURA SMITH DAU MONA SMITH/LATE PHILLIP, OF LEON APR 29,2001 

WALTER, ELMER M D AUG 14,2003 FREDONIA, NY bBEAVERTWN PA 4/8/28;parADAM/CLAUDIA(LITZEL);wURSULA(KNOUSE) AUG 16,2003 

WALTERS, CLEMENTINE E D DEC 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK ae85;parWALTER/KATHERINE(SCZERBACKI)PAPROCKI;hWM H d10/12/95 DEC 12,2002 

WALTERS, FLORENCE B D DEC 08,2003 KENMORE neeBALLARD;FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK & LEXINGTON KY;hELWOOD J d DEC 11,2003 

WALTERS, HAEDEN MATTHEW B MAR 13,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO MATTHEW & STACEE BRUNS WALTERS, WATER ST, FREDONIA MAR 26,2003 

WALTERS, JUANITA D JUN 14,2002 ERIE bGR FALLS MT 11/29/34;parMONROE ELLIS/EFFIE FERN(BULLARD);hWAYNE d2002 JUN 16,2002 

WALTERS, MARY A "SIS" D SEP 09,2005 DEWITTVILLE bDUNK 11/5/45;parLOVIS/RUTH(MILLER)GILBERT;hFLETCHER E SEP 10,2005 

WALTERS, MARY F D APR 28,2004 DUNKIRK bJSTWN;parDOMINIC/MARIA(SALAMONE)FLOCCARE;h1WM WROBLEWSKI;2JOHN d APR 29,2004 

WALTERS, THOMAS E D JAN 26,2002 BUFFALO wJUDY WAKELEE JAN 27,2002 

WALTERS, WAYNE L D JUL 21,2001 RIPLEY, NY bDuBOIS PA 9/3/29;parEARL E/EVELYN M(HENRY);wNITA(MARLOW) JUL 23,2001 

WALTON, ALICE "POLLY" D JUN 21,2005 SEMINOLE, FL bSHERIDAN 9/21/17;parHENRY/GLENNA(COOK)NIEBEL;h1LESTER CORDT;2JAMES B JUL 02,2005 

WALTON, CHARLES W D FEB 26,2004 BROOKS HOSP bCOLUMBUS OH ae87;BROTHER OF ELIZABETH "KRIS" BEAL OF FREDONIA FEB 27,2004 

WALULIK, AIDAN MATTHEW B AUG 19,2003 ROCHESTER TO DANIEL & JILLIAN GOPALAN WALULIK;gparDr RAJA S GOPALAN SEP 25,2003 

WALULIK, ALEXANDER QUINN B APR 05,2002 ANNAPOLIS, MD TO DAVID & JILLIAN GOPALAN WALULIK; gparDr R S GOPALAN, FREDONIA MAY 03,2002 

WAMSLEY, VIRGINIA A D OCT 05,2001 ORCHARD PARK bOSWEGO 6/29/48;parBENJAMIN/BEVRA MUIRHEAD;3ch OCT 09,2001 

WANTUCK, KIMBERLY RUTH M JUN 13,2003 BUFFALO TO GREGORY BOROWSKI SON DENNIS & SUSAN BOROWSKI, SUNSET BAY, IRVING JUL 20,2003 

WARD, ALICE PHILLIPS D APR 13,2005 DALTON, GA bBROOKLYN 5/22/05;parBURDETTE/MAE(SWAIN)PHILLIPS;hHOWARD d APR 14,2005 
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WARD, DOROTHY B D SEP 14,2002 WARRENTON, VA bPATERSON NJ ae94;parDANIEL/DAISY BELLE WARD;EDUCATOR;RETIRED TO DUNK SEP 29,2002 

WARD, KRISTIE L D AUG 22,2003 MODESTO, CA bWESTFIELD 6/20/87;parDAVID P/DONNA(FREAY)WARD;gparPAUL/FLOR FREARY AUG 26,2003 

WARD, LINZI ROSEMARIE B SEP 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ALLISON MARIE WARD, FORESTVILLE SEP 24,2005 

WARD, MARLENE J "SALLY" D APR 21,2004 IRVING bOLEAN 1/22/31;parFRANK/LAURETTA MURPHY ENSELL;hRICHARD C APR 22,2004 

WARD, NAIRNE FORSYTH Jr D JAN 02,2004 APTOS, CA bOAKLAND 2/3/28;parNAIRNE & JANET(NUNDY)WARD;w1MARJORIE(PARR);2DELO JAN 08,2004 

WARD, TAMMY LYNN M MAY 10,2001 SMITH MILLS TO MICHAEL FISHER SON M/M DANIEL KRUPA, FORESTVILLE JUN 17,2001 

WARDA, LINDA D APR 18,2004 PERRYSBURG bBFLO 4/22/62;parRICHARD/ESTHER(MILLER)WARDA APR 20,2004 

WARFIELD, PETER IVES (Dr) M JUL 09,2005 FREDONIA TO AMY COLE DAU MARY WEISE COLE & LATE ALLEN J COLE, FREDONIA OCT 16,2005 

WARING, MALCOLM JOSEPH D SEP 20,2001 GOWANDA parHENRY/CHRISTINE;wKAREN E ANDOLSEK;fnrlANGOLA SEP 22,2001 

WARM, BERNARD & MARGARET M JUN 22,1936  WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

WARM, MARGARET E D FEB 01,2002 SOUTH DAYTON bROCHESTER 11/25/16;parGEO/MARGT(HOISINGTON)GABLE;hBERNARD C d10/1/90 FEB 02,2002 

WARNER, ABIGAIL LOUISE B APR 17,2002 WESTFIELD TO CHRISTOPHER D & CROL J LEAMER WARNER, PROSPECT RD, WESTFIELD APR 28,2002 

WARNER, CECELIA CAROLYN D MAR 26,2005 GREENVILLE, SC bNJ 9/11/45;parGILBERT/MARION(RILEY)ABBEY;hCHARLES MAR 27,2005 

WARNER, HAROLD W D APR 18,2005 WESTFIELD bRIPLEY 1/18/46;parALBERT L/PEARL(LEWIS);wDEBRA PARKS APR 20,2005 

WARRIOR, KRISTEN RAI B SEP 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KIMBERLY M KELLER & JACK E WARRIOR Jr, LAWTONS SEP 21,2003 

WARRIOR, WILLIAM S Jr D MAY 14,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV SUDDENLY; wLORETTA RENALDO d MAY 15,2003 

WARRIOR, XAVIER KIRTUS-SHERM B OCT 28,2995 BROOKS HOSP TO KIRTUS S WARRIOR & EUGENE K SINGER, DUNKIRK NOV 05,2005 

WASAG, LOUIS M JAN 24,1918  TO ANGELINE BLAZEJEWSKI DAU ADAM & FRANCISCA KOLODZIEJ BLAZEJEWSKI MAR 24,2004 

WASHBURN, HELEN WEBBER D MAY 07,2001 GOWANDA bN ALBION ae93;parRALPH/MERTLE(WAITE)ALLEN;hHOWARD WEBBER,CHAS WAS' MAY 08,2001 

WASHBURN, ROBERT J D JUL 09,2004 ERIE, PA bRIPLEY 9/28/25;parCLYDE/MARIE WASHBURN;wPATRICIA KEITH JUL 12,2004 

WASHINGTON, ALBERT F"PETE" D APR 29,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 2/16/21;parJOHN T/MABEL(PARDEE);wNORMA(FAUST) APR 30,2001 

WASHINGTON, KIERRA LOREE M RECENTLY CASSADAGA TO PHILLIP SMITH SON MICHAEL & LAURA SMITH, LIVERPOOL, OH JAN 27,2002 

WASHINGTON, LILLIAN F D APR 15,2001 CASSADAGA, NY bSTCKTN 2/7/19;neeFREDRICKSON;hJOHN M d6/13/98 APR 16,2001 

WASHINGTON, LIONEL VERNE D JAN 26,2003 BEND, OR bDUNK 8/4/19;parJOS H/ANNA(WAGNER);wJANE JAN 30,2003 

WASHY, ANDREW A D OCT 06,2001 GOWANDA bCAMDEN NJ 3/21/38;parJAMES/CAROLINE(BECK);wLAURETTA E BOURGOINE OCT 09,2001 

WASMUND, HAROLD C D MAY 06,2005 IRVING ae89;w1THELMA PECK; w2DORTHEA DITCHER;dauSANDRA THOMPSON MAY 

09,2005KIERAS, 

WASMUND, JOHN L D MAR 21,2003 ROCKFORD, IL bFRED 4/9/44;parHARVEY/RUTH(HUBER);wCAROLYN KUNDE MAR 22,2003 

WASSELL, CONSTANCE E D MAR 27,2002 VERSAILLES, MO bBFLO 7/26/32;parCLARENCE/BERTHA McCLAIN MADILL;hJAMES d5/20/96 MAR 30,2002 

WATERHOUSE, BRIDGET M NOV 15,2003 GOWANDA TO JEFFREY JOHNSON SON ALLEN B & VIRGINIA JOHNSON, VERSAILLES JAN 18,2004 

WATERHOUSE, KERRIEANN M AUG 07,2004 DUNKIRK TO PETER PELLETTER SON LOUIS & LAYNA PELLETTER, SILVER CREEK DEC 12,2004 

WATERHOUSE, WILLIAM BEARL D DEC 26,2003 JAMESTOWN bCLEARFIELD PA 8/1/22;parSAMUEL/FLOSSIE(SAYLERS);wVIRGINIA R GIBBENS DEC 27,2003 

WATERMAN, CATHERINE J D MAY 14,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV neeJOHNSON;hRAYMOND H d MAY 16,2003 

WATERMAN, CIERRA B MAY 04,2004 WESTFIELD TO KENICKIE & KATHY RIVERA WATERMAN, JAMESTOWN MAY 14,2004 

WATERMAN, ELIZABETH J D MAY 24,2005 CASSADAGA bDELHI 8/18/31;parANCEL/FLORENCE(GRANSBURY)O'DELL;hBURTON O MAY 25,2005 

WATERMAN, GLORIA J D SEP 25,2005 CATT INDIAN RESV ae58;6ch;companionALLEN PARKER;fnrl & bur PLEASANT VALLEY BAPTIST SEP 27,2005 

WATERMAN, JAYLEIGH MARIE B AUG 23,2003 WESTFIELD TO TIFFANY EDWARDS & LOGAN WATERMAN, BROCTON SEP 14,2003 

WATERMAN, KYLEIGH MARIE B MAY 19,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MEGAN DANDO & THOMAS WATERMAN, FREDONIA MAY 28,2004 

WATERMAN, MARJORIE H D NOV 15,2004 GERRY bBFLO 11/25/19;parALFRED/AUGUSTA ROSE HAINES;hNORMAN F NOV 17,2004 

WATERMAN, RICHARD L D OCT 24,2004 IRVING bSILV CRK 2/11/38;parLEIGH/JEAN(DOWNER);wFRANCES HOWARD OCT 25,2004 

WATERS, FRANCES M D   fnrl TODAY IN RIPLEY;burE RIPLEY CEM APR 25,2003 

WATERS, GERTRUDE K D JUN 02,2001 ROCHESTER, NY ae95;hDONALD E d; FORMERLY OF FREDONIA JUN 04,2001 

WATERS, JAMES I D OCT 08,2004 WESTFIELD bRIPLEY 3/19/23;parLAVERNE/ELLA(HENNING);wMABLE BURGANS OCT 11,2004 

WATERS, JENNA KATHERINE B MAR 13,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOE & DENA ENGDAHL WATERS, MAYVILLE MAR 26,2005 

WATERS, JOSEPH ROBERT M JUL 20,2002 WESTFIELD TO DENA ENGDAHL DAU PEGGY HOLCOMB & JAMES ENGDAHL, MAYVILLE SEP 08,2002 

WATERS, LUCAS JAMES B JUN 24,2003 WESTFIELD TO JOE & DENA INGDAHL WATERS, ACADEMY ST, WESTFIELD JUL 09,2003 

WATKINS, LACEE B NOV 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP DAUGHTER TO NICK WATKINS & MINDY KUPPEL, FORESTVILLE NOV 18,2004 
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WATKINS, LENNIC B NOV 12,2004 BROOKS HOSP SON TO NICK WATKINS & MINDY KUPPEL, FORESTVILLE NOV 18,2004 

WATROBA, OLIVIA LAUREN B JUN 04,2001 DUNKIRK TO JEREMY & ROBIN ZAK WATROBA, ALLEGHANY RD, SILVER CREEK JUN 13,2001 

WATROUS, BERNARD E D SEP 23,2004 GERRY bSILV CRK 9/2/16;parBENJ/EDITH(WILDER);wRUTH WALLIN SEP 25,2004 

WATROUS, LOIS M AUG 27,1937 SILVER CREEK TO ELTON HALL SON JOHN W & BLANCHE RANNY HALL, FORESTVILLE SEP 01,2002 

WATROUS, LYNN W & MRS M MAR 29,1951 DUNKIRK CELEBRATE 50th ANNIVERSARY JUL 29,2001 

WATSON, BRENDA MARIE B DEC 19,2001 WESTFIELD TO SHAWN & AMY LINDSTROM WATSON, NICHOLS AVE, WESTFIELD DEC 28,2001 

WATSON, BRYCEN CHASE B FEB 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT WATSON & LESA DRUMMOND, FREDONIA FEB 20,2005 

WATSON, CONNOR THOMAS B JAN 22,2003 WESTFIELD TO SHAUN PATRICK & AMI LINDSTROM WATSON, NICHOLS AVE, WESTFIELD JAN 30,2003 

WATSON, KRISTY LYNN M NOV 25,2000 SHERIDAN TO MARTIN KLEMANN SON ROBERT & ANN KLEMANN, DUNKIRK APR 22,2001 

WATSON, WILLIAM J M NOV 05,1953 ALBURQUERQUE, NM TO MARTHA LINS DAU RICHARD C & BLANCHE M LINS; 50th AT PT CHARLOTTE, FL OCT 05,2003 

WAWRO, CHRISTOPHER PAUL D JAN 16,2005 ROSWELL PARK bDUNK 9/27/65;parRICHARD R/BETTY(BOARDWAY);wKIMBERLY LITTLEFIELD JAN 18,2005 

WAXHAM, ANNA M D JAN 18,2003 SALEM, VA bBFLO 8/2/35;hRUSSELL E;fost-parROSA BANTLE;sonMARK GOLABEK JAN 22,2003 

WDOWIASZ, ANNALISE B JAN 14,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO CHRISTOPHER WDOWIASZ & MELISSA PIETRKIEWICZ, FREDONIA JAN 17,2001 

WDOWIASZ, CHRISTINE ELIZABET B MAR 18,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTOPHER & MELISSA PIETRKIEWICZ WDOWIASZ, KINNEY ST, BROCTON MAR 26,2003 

WDOWIASZ, JAYME E M AUG 16,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO MARK DELCAMP SON PATTY DELCAMP, DUNKIRK/GARY DELCAMP, BROCTON NOV 09,2003 

WDOWIASZ, JOEY T M JUL 24,2004 FREDONIA TO KELLY LONG DAU MRS RICHARD KINGSLEY & EDWARD LONG III, FREDONIA NOV 28,2004 

WEAVER, ISAAC JOSEPH B NOV 22,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN & GINGER DELCAMP WEAVER, RT 380, BROCTON DEC 04,2001 

WEAVER, JAMES H D MAY 01,2002 DAYTON bBFLO 4/7/40;parHAROLD C/BERNICE M(ROBERTS);wROSEANNE FRITZ MAY 02,2002 

WEAVER, MATTHEW M SEP 27,2003 ST HEDWIG'S TO KACIE PENCEK DAU PATRICK & DEBRA PENCEK, DUNKIRK OCT 19,2003 

WEAVER, PAUL H D APR 27,2001 DUNKIRK bCHERRY CRK 5/6/12;parHOMER/JESSIE(NEWTON);wHELEN(BELL) APR 29,2001 

WEAVER-SCHMIDT,MATHEW COLE B SEP 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KRISTY WEAVER & MATTHEW SCHMIDT, DUNKIRK SEP 20,2003 

WEBB, ALEXANDRA GRACE B DEC 05,2003 BALTIMORE, OH TO CHARLES & JENNIFER LATIMER WEBB;gparWALLY LATIMER;TOM WEBB, FREDO DEC 18,2003 

WEBB, HUNTER JESSE B JAN 03,2001 REYNOLDSBURG, OH TO CHARLES & JENNIFER LATIMER WEBB;gparWALLY & JOAN LATIMER, FREDONIA JAN 23,2001 

WEBB, PAUL V D MAR 01,2001 WINTER HAVEN,FL bStPTRSBG FL 7/14/23;parWM/BLANCHE;wNADINE(HENDERSON); OF MAYVILLE MAR 02,2001 

WEBB, THOMAS KENT D NOV 05,2003 SARASOTA, FL bW VA 4/28/14;parHENDERSON O/ALMA(MEADER);wCARMEN NOV 07,2003 

WEBDALE, KRISTA PATRICIA M OCT 08,2005 TINMOUTH, VT TO BRETT WILBUR SON STANLEY & LORENE WILBUR, TINMOUTH OCT 30,2005 

WEBER, EMILY ROSE M JUN 21,2003 BLASDELL TO JONATHAN BROOKS SON M/M MICHAEL E BROOKS Sr, FREDONIA JUL 27,2003 

WEBER, KATHRYN MAUREEN B JUN 18,2005 LANCASTER TO MARY & TIM WEBER; gparCARL & THERESA WATERMAN, DUNKIRK JUL 17,2005 

WEBER, LORETTA D D FEB 26,2005 ORANGE CITY, FL bPOMFRET 12/2/20;parMICHAEL/JOSEPHINE(LEWANDOWSKI)DUDEK;hJOHN FEB 28,2005 

WEBSTER, DORIS D JUL 28,2005 GOWANDA bCARRICK PA 4/22/31;parALOISIUS/MATILDA(SCHMITZ)LENTZ;sonJAMES S, FREDON AUG 04,2005 

WEBSTER, ISABEL H D MAR 14,2004 WESTFIELD bSILV CRK 12/21/21;parARTHUR/JULIA(PUGH)MARSH;hEDWARD d1985 MAR 15,2004 

WEBSTER, KAYLEIGH MARIE B APR 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO SEMANTHA WEBSTER, HARDSCRABBLE RD, WESTFIELD MAY 01,2002 

WEDDING, JOSHUA CALEB M OCT 15,2005 FREDONIA TO JENNIFER HOBBS DAU GORDON HOBBS, FREDONIA/JOSEPHINE HOBBS, GWNDA DEC 18,2005 

WEGLINSKI, HARRY A D APR 03,2004 ST LAZAIRE, QUE FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK ae85;parFRANK/VICTORIA(CAPIGA);wLILLIAN PREBINSKI d AUG 07,2004 

WEIDENDORNER, KENNETH E D AUG 17,2005 IRVING bPENFIELD 12/22/11;parCHAS/FELICIA(STENNER);dauPATRICIA CARDOZA AUG 19,2005 

WEIDMAN, BRYAN M MAY 29,2004 COLUMBUS, IN TO RACHEL FRAZITA DAU ROGER & SHIRLEY FRAZITA, COLUMBUS NOV 21,2004 

WEIDMAN, MARK JOSEPH B MAR 02,2001 ROCHESTER, NY TO JAMES IV & KELLY MORTON WEIDMAN;gpar ALL OF MAYVILLE MAR 27,2001 

WEIERBACH, PAUL BUSCK D DEC 13,2004 FORT KNOX, KY bSILV CRK 12/8/43;parWM HOWARD/MARGERY E(BUSCK);2daus FEB 23,2005 

WEIGLE, JACK D MAY 06,2001 FREDONIA bOH 5/5/25;parWELDON/ETHEL(THOMPSON)WEIGLE; wELEANOR L MAY 07,2001 

WEILGASZ, BRIAN CHRISTOPHER M AUG 24,2002 DUNKIRK TO MELANIE BALDWIN DAU SHIRLEY DESZCZ, DUNKIRK, PAUL BALDWIN OCT 27,2002 

WEIMER, GERALD A D MAR 27,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bDUNK 3/8/25;parPAUL/TILLIE(MORTON)WEIMER; CAREER AIR FORCE; MAJOR MAR 29,2001 

WEINAUG, BRENDON B SEP 27,2001 DUNKIRK TO BRIAN & REBECCA DORWIN WEINAUG, JAMESTOWN ST, GOWANDA OCT 16,2001 

WEINGART, ETHAN JOSHUA B AUG 09,2003 DUNKIRK, NY TO JACOB M & ERIN E SCHROEN WEINGART, BLASDELL AUG 17,2003 

WEINGART, JOHN D D NOV 15,2001 WESTFIELD bDUNK 6/29/13;parJOHN F/KATHERINE(BARTLES);wLEE M KITCHEN NOV 17,2001 

WEINKERTZ, KIMBERLY M NOV 15,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO JOHN KARLSTOM SON M/M MAX KARLSTROM, SOUTH DAYTON DEC 28,2003 

WEINTRAUB, KYLE ROBERT ARTH B SEP 05,2002 ERIE, PA TO ROBERT & JENNIFER MARX WEINTRAUB;gparGARY & CAROL KINNEY MARX SEP 13,2002 

WEINTRAUB, ROBERT HENRY M MAY 19,2001 FREDONIA TO JENNIFER MARZ DAU GARY & CAROL MARX, FREDONIA JUL 22,2001 
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WEINTRAUB, SAMANTHA LORR' B NOV 01,2001 DEPEW TO JENNIFER & ROB WEINTRAUB;gparGARY & CAROL MARX, FREDONIA NOV 09,2001 

WEISE, EVELYN D DEC 03,2004 BUFFALO bDUNK 1/2/24;parDONALD/GRACE(WOLLESTON)FURLONG;hCHESTER d3/10/96 DEC 05,2004 

WEISE, JUDITH ANDERSON D SEP 30,2001 POTSDAM bMAYVL ae58;parRUSSELL/ALBERTA WEISE;sonCHRISTOPHER MARSH OCT 04,2001 

WEISHAN, ROBERT JOHN D APR 08,2002 SPRINGVILLE bE OTTO 3/10/25;parJOHN W F/BEULAH(GOODRICH);wL DAWN APR 10,2002 

WEISKEGER, KEVIN M JUL 20,2002 SUNSET BAY TO MELINDA SMITH DAU SYLVIA & EARL SMITH, SILVER CREEK AUG 25,2002 

WELCH, ANDREW PHILIP B JUL 18,2001 DUNKIRK TO PHILIP & JOYCE WEAVER WELCH, CENTER ST, FORESTVILLE JUL 27,2001 

WELCH, GERALD L Jr "BUD" D JUL 31,2001 ERIE, PA bERIE 12/30/32;parGERALD/ALICE SNYDER WELCH;wMARY GRACE TACCONE AUG 02,2001 

WELCH, JONNETTE LeRAE LYNN B APR 08,2001 DUNKIRK TO JAMIE JUDKINS, RAILROAD AVENUE, CHERRY CREEK APR 14,2001 

WELCH, THOMAS D D NOV 21,2003 IRVING bSILV CRK 11/24/31;parTHEODORE/SYLVIA(WOODS);wDORIS CONGDON NOV 23,2003 

WELKA, ALYSSA MARIE B OCT 05,2001 DUNKIRK TO MINDY RUSSO & JEREMY WELKA, CLEVELAND AVE, FREDONIA OCT 16,2001 

WELKA, ELIZABETH F D JUL 01,2001 IRVING bDUNK 4/8/11;parANTHONY/SALOMEA MACKOWIAK WELKA JUL 02,2001 

WELKA, FELICIA R D OCT 30,2004 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 12/4/23;parCONSTANTINE/ANNA(BEGIER)PUROL;hWALTER J d8/29/89 NOV 01,2004 

WELKA, HAYLEIGH ELIZABETH B MAY 28,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MINDY RUSSO & JEREMY WELKA, FREDONIA JUN 12,2004 

WELKA, KENNETH D MAR 27,2005 JACKSONVILLE, FL bDUNK 8/4/42;parWALTER/FELICIA;wMARY ANN ZURALSKI MAR 30,2005 

WELKA, KYLEE NOELL B JAN 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO AMANDA RYBIJ & DENNIS WELKA, LAKE SHORE DR, DUNKIRK JAN 30,2003 

WELLE, HALEY HUNTER B AUG 12,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JENNIFER COOPER & DEREK WELLE, CASSADAGA AUG 23,2002 

WELLS, ALEXANDRA LYNN B MAY 16,2001 WESTFIELD TO MICHAEL & ELIZABETH BALOGH WELLS, LAKEVIEW AVE, JAMESTOWN MAY 19,2001 

WELLS, HENRIETTA A D JUL 27,2005 COUNTY HOME bSHILOH NJ 7/14/14;parHENRY/MATILDA(GLASER)PETERS;hEDWARD d1980 JUL 28,2005 

WELLS, JILLIAN LEIGH B MAR 11,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIAM C & HEIDI PAGEL WELLS, SHORE ACRES, DUNKIRK MAR 27,2002 

WELLS, JOSEPH O D SEP 09,2005 BROOKS HOSP bFITCHBURG MA 1/11/18;parHARRY/CORA;wVIRGINIA ALBACH SEP 13,2005 

WELLS, MAY ELIZABETH D APR 05,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bBFLO 11/17/06;parFREDERICK W/RUTH(LITTLE)HOUGHTON;hRevJAMES E d APR 07,2001 

WELLS, PATRICK DAVID B B MAR 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DOUGLAS & KORINDA THIEME WELLS, ASHVILLE MAR 27,2002 

WELLS, ROBERT M D AUG 13,2003 DUNKIRK, NY b12/11/57;parWM M/JANET C(McMINN);2SONS, 2 DAUS AUG 16,2003 

WEMETT, CORNELIA F D JAN 05,2004 DUNKIRK bBFLO 1/22/08;parCHAS V/CORA L(FUNK)WOLFERT;hKENNETH E d7/15/92 JAN 08,2004 

WENDELL, JOHN M  MD D NOV 16,2001 FREDONIA bBFLO 5/18/19;parELMER HILLS/EDITH(MACLEAN);wJEAN NOV 18,2001 

WENTLAND, EUGENE D APR 20,2003 NORTH COLLINS bBFLO 8/13/24;wSHIRLEY JOHNSON APR 22,2003 

WENZEK, LOGAN CHARLES B JUN 22,2001 DUNKIRK TO PAUL & MELISSA BEADLE WENCEK, HOYT ST, DUNKIRK JUL 09,2001 

WESCOTT, SEBASTIAN JAY B FEB 15,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO RONALD WESCOTT & TAMMY KELLEY, ROUTE 380, STOCKTON FEB 23,2001 

WESCOTT, TRACY LYNN M OCT 18,2003 MILWAUKEE, WI TO BRIAN SCHABER SON MICHAEL & LYNN SCHABER, OCOMONOWOC, WI MAY 30.2004 

WESLEY, FLORIAN D MAR 09,2003 PERRYSBURG bBFLO 4/1/18;parTHEOFIL/STELLA(ZOLONOWSKI)WISNIEWSKI;wJANE BAK d3/5/98 MAR 10,2003 

WESOLOWSKI, MARIAN C D DEC 06,2001 BUFFALO bBFLO 1/23/41;parCASMIR/VICTORIA RATAJCZAK SIENKIEWICZ;hROBERT DEC 07,2001 

WESSELLS, VERA E D JUL 14,2001 COLORADO SPGS bFRED 11/13/11;parLEON E HOREY/AMY E MERRILL;hSNOWDEN WM WESSELLS JUL 18,2001 

WEST, ISOLA A D AUG 15,2002 FRANKLINVILLE bVIRG ISL 12/24/14;parDALTON/CONSTANCIS(FARARI)DeCASTRO;sonK WENDEL AUG 17,2002 

WEST, JOANNE M JAN 07,1955 HOLLAND, NY TO LORETO DePASQUALE; CELEBRATE 50th IN SILVER CREEK JAN 02,2005 

WEST, KARA LYNN M AUG 27,2005 SHERIDAN TO MICHAEL FRONTUTO SON DONNA FRONTUTO & PAUL FRONTUTO, FORESTVL DEC 11,2005 

WEST, MILDRED C BRUENN D JAN 01,2001 EDEN, NY hCHAS L d JAN 03,2003 

WEST, TRAVIS EDWARD B NOV 07,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHANIE MILLIMAN & DANIEL WEST, CATTARAUGUS NOV 25,2003 

WESTGATE, NANCY A D NOV 16,2002 GERRY bJOHNSON CY 6/25/52;parGLENN J/ANNA E BARNEY WESTGATE NOV 17,2002 

WESTLAKE, JASMIN RENE B DEC 06,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO EDGAR IV & LISA WESTLAKE, CATTARAUGUS DEC 13,2001 

WESTMAN, JONATHAN PEARSE M OCT 08,2005 OCEAN CITY TO ERIN DYPSKY DAU DAVID & BONNIE DYPSKY, OCEAN CITY DEC 18,2005 

WESTMAN, KRISTINE M DEC 31,2004 SILVER CREEK TO MICHAEL MORABITO SON LEO & MAUREEN MORABITO, SILVER CREEK MAY 01,2005 

WESTON, MARGIE M JUN 29,1944 FREDONIA TO DONALD SIDEY SON JOHN & MARY SIDEY, FREDONIA; CELEBRATE 60th JUL 04,2004 

WESTON, PARKER LEHNEN B DEC 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO LEONARD T & JONI SIRIANNO WESTON, SAMPSON ST, JAMESTOWN DEC 15,2002 

WESTPHAL, WILLIAM D JUL 19,2003 PT ORANGE, FL ae97;parWM/ELIZ(KUNTZ)WESTPHAL;wLOUISE KANE;FORMERLY OF W LAKE RD JUL 24,2003 

WETZLER, ROBERT K D SEP 15,2001 VA HOSP, BFLO bMcKEESPORT PA ae73;paraGEO/THERESA(KIRMEYER);wMARIE MORGAN SEP 17,2001 

WEYLAND, CHARLES M D JAN 09,2002 FRESNO, CA bBFLO 2/22/32;parFREDRIC/GLADYS(MARX)WEYLAND JAN 11,2002 

WHALEN, DANA NELSON Jr B APR 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CRYSTAL STILES & DANA NELSON WHALEN, JAMESTOWN ST, GOWANDA MAY 01,2002 
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WHEATER, MARIE MARTINDALE D MAY 06,2004 GOWANDA bDAYTON 5/7/16;parOSCAR W/ANNA MAY(BRAND)BIXBY;h1DONALD;2STANLEY MAY 08,2004 

WHEELER, BARBARA M D AUG 18,2005 KALAMAZOO, MI b12/31/06;parJAMES T/LUELLA(MOON)MERRITT;hGRANT A d AUG 23,2005 

WHEELER, JAMES R D JUL 16,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 6/7/29;parGEO T/KATHRYN(RICE);wJOAN MORTON JUL 17,2001 

WHEELER, MEREDITH RACHEL B FEB 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO LAWRENCE E & KRISTEN B RODGERS WHEELER, VERSAILLES FEB 20,2004 

WHITAKER, JACK EDWARD B FEB 10,2005 ROYSTON, GA TO GENE E WHITAKER Jr & GIGI NIEL;gparPATR/KIRK MUNTZ &DONNA & JACK NIEL MAR 20,2005 

WHITAKER, NORMA LIVERMORE D JUL 09,2001 FORT PIERCE, FL bFORESTVL ae80;parHOWARD/GRETCHEN CAMPBELL LIVERMORE;hE E d AUG 01,2001 

WHITAKER, PATRICIA MAE D FEB 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 8/29/30;parLaVERNE/DOROTHY SMITH REYNOLDS;hDONALD FEB 09,2002 

WHITCHER, JAMES W D AUG 09,2002 BUFFALO bGWNDA 4/8/33;parJUEL/ELVA(SNYDER);wGENEVIEVE FEHLMAN AUG 11,2002 

WHITCOMB, KAROMI YN B MAY 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO TODD  JOHNETTE PEZON WHITCOMB, SALAMANCA JUN 13,2001 

WHITE PIGEON, KEELY RAE B JAN 08,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO MINDY RAE SMITH & MATTHEW JAY WHITE PIGEON, RT 438, IRVING JAN 15,2004 

WHITE, ALICIA LILLIAN B NOV 09,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ABIGAIL RICE & DONALD WHITE, INDIAN HILL RD, PERRYSBURG NOV 18,2002 

WHITE, CATHRYN E M JUN 02,2001 CANISIUS COLLEGE TO ROBERT FONTAINE SON RICHARD & NANCY FONTAINE, STRYKERSVILLE AUG 05,2001 

WHITE, DANIEL S D FEB 08,2003 WESTFIELD ae94;parFRANK/VICTORIA(BIALKOWSKI);wMARGARET(MILLER) d FEB 11,2003 

WHITE, DONALD Jr D NOV 21,2004 PERRYSBURG bBFLO 1/2/73;parDONALD/LILLIAN(JOE)WHITE;compABBEY RICE;5daus NOV 22,2004 

WHITE, DWAYNE D SEP 27,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV ae43;belovVENESSA HALFTOWN SEP 29,2004 

WHITE, EDWIN D OCT 05,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV ae59;parJAMES Sr & CORA;BELOVED OF EDNA JOHNSON OCT 06,2003 

WHITE, JOAN BUKOWSKI D APR 22,2002 CASSADAGA bBFLO ae65;parANTHONY/PEARL BUKOWSKI;hJOHN M APR 24,2002 

WHITE, JULIE M M SEP 18,2004 FREDONIA TO BRIAN BUGAJ SON T JERRY & JACQUELYN BUGAJ, EDEN NOV 14,2004 

WHITE, RACHEL JONES D JAN 14,2003 CATT INDIAN RESV hRUSSELL P Sr d; fnrlFROM THE LONGHOUSE JAN 15,2003 

WHITE, RICHARD LAWRENCE D JAN 11,2003 WAUCHULA, FL bARKWGT 7/22/13;parLEROY A/ALTA(BALL);wMAUREEN A SPRINGER JAN 17,2003 

WHITE, RUTH D D FEB 13,2002 ROCHESTER bFRED 3/14/18;parHENRY W/HELEN M NOWAK DRAGGETT;hHARTLEY G dOCT 1993 FEB 14,2002 

WHITE, SON B JAN 26,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO TAMARA STAFFORD & FRANCIS WHITE, INDIAN HILL, PERRYSBURG FEB 05,2003 

WHITE, TIANA RAE B SEP 15,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO ROBERT & SHANNON THOMPSON WHITE, E COURTNEY ST, DUNKIRK SEP 26,2002 

WHITEHEAD, LOWELL J D JUL 03,2002 BROOKS HOSP bARKWGT 4/8/29;parS JAMES/AULEEN(BRIGGS);wJEAN H;3daus JUL 04,2002 

WHITEHILL, PAIGE LAUREL B SEP 27,2001 WESTFIELD TO LARRY & JAMIE BLASDELL WHITEHILL, CHARLES ST, JAMESTOWN OCT 16,2001 

WHITENACK, FREDERICA M D SEP 16,2003 COUNTY HOME bBOUND BROOK NJ 1/19/16;parCHAS/PAULINE(MANNING)MERRELL;hHENRY d1978 SEP 18,2003 

WHITENECK, LINDA M D AUG 25,2005 CORRY, PA bCARIBOU ME 6/10/46;parBERNARD MORIN/EDNA CARON;sonFRANK WHITENECK Jr AUG 27,2005 

WHITESELL, LOGAN GLADE B APR 27,2004 WESTFIELD TO JASEN WHITESELL & LARALYN EPPINGER, WESTFIELD MAY 14,2004 

WHITFIELD, KEEGAN DAVID B NOV 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO NICK WHITFIELD & MIRANDA PRESLER, DUNKIRK NOV 13,2005 

WHITFIELD, NICHOLAS GENE Jr B SEP 19,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO NICK WHITFIELD & MIRANDA PRESLER, FREDONIA SEP 27,2004 

WHITLOCK, BRENDA MICHELLE D JUL 05,2001 COLORADO SPG, CO bDUNK 4/26/65;parBURCE/BARBARA DAY;hSGT DAVID D JUL 07,2001 

WHITMER, EVELYN M D DEC 16,2003 BUFFALO bPOTTERSTN PA 1/9/32;parBYRON/EDNA(SCHRADER)PIERCE;hGEORGE d1979 DEC 17,2003 

WHITMORE, MACKENZIE MARIE B JUL 12,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MELISSA WHITMORE, DUNKIRK JUL 16,2005 

WHITMORE, THOMAS R D MAY 09,2003 DERBY bJSTWN 6/11/73;parRALPH D/YOLANDA(TAVANO);3sons; OF DUNKIRK MAY 13,2003 

WHITNEY, ABIGAIL LOUISE B JAN 28,2004 WESTFIELD TO JOHN F & CHRISTINA GORDON WHITNEY, RIPLEY JAN 31,2004 

WHITNEY, ELAINE "SHIRLEY" D JUN 18,2002 SEBRING, FL bMI 4/24/25;parGILBERT.BERNICE(KREBS)MEADE;hJAMES E; FORMERLY OF MAYVL JUN 20,2002 

WHITNEY, JEROME A D NOV 20,2001 RIPLEY bRIPLEY 8/30/41;parNORMAN/ARLEEN(MANN);sonRUSSELL LASHER NOV 21,2001 

WHITNEY, VIRGINIA GRACE D JUN 08,2004 WESTFIELD bBEMUS PT 8/11/25;parROBERT/ALICE(LINDSLEY)GUNDLACH;hMILLARD J d4/5/86 JUN 10,2004 

WICKHAM, EMILY LYNN B OCT 12,2001 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT ALLEN & ELIZABETH MARIE GRANT WICKHAM, W 2ND ST, DUNKIRK OCT 18,2001 

WICKHAM, ETHAN THOMAS B JUN 03,2001 BUFFALO TO JUSTIN & ANDREA GAWRYS WICKHAM;gparTHOS/SUSAN WICKHAM, GERRY JUN 24,2001 

WICKS, ALEXIS JEANNE B JUL 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO DEBORAH REED & RICHARD WICKS, DUNKIRK AUG 01,2004 

WICKS, TYLER LEE B JUL 12,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO DEBORAH J REED & RICHARD L WICKS, DUNKIRK JUL 26,2003 

WIDEGREN, ADAM CALEB B MAY 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN M Jr & NATASHA WIDEGREN, JAMESTOWN MAY 20,2002 

WIDEGREN, SYDNEY ELIZABETH B AUG 20,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOHN & NATASHA GARLICK WIDEGREN, JAMESTOWN SEP 18,2003 

WIEDENHOFER, DEVON WESLEY B JUN 24,2001 WESTFIELD TO JOHN WEIDENHOFER Jr & CHERYL HANLON, FREDONIA JUL04,2001 

WIEDENHOFER, GEORGE E D MAR 17,2001 JAMESTOWN, NY bPA 10/17/29;parJOS/MARTHA(BROOKS);wARLENE(BABCOCK) MAR 20,2001 

WIEMER, RUTH M AUG 07,1954 1st METHODIST CH TO GEORGE GILRAY; 50th OCT 10,2004 
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WIENCEK, PATRICIA JEAN D MAY 27,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA AE 63;parSTANLEY/FRANCES(BOMASUTO)MANCUSO;hROBERT MAY 28,2005 

WIENK, LESLIE M OCT 29,1938 GOWANDA TO GLADYS HERON DAU LATHAM & EFFIE HERON, GOWANDA NOV 09,2003 

WIENK, LESLIE CARL D SEP 18,2005 DUNKIRK bOTTO 10/23/16;parJOS C/EMMA M(SCHRAEDER);wGLADYS VICTORIA HERON SEP 22,2005 

WIENKE, EVA ROSE MARIE B JUL 30,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO TODD & CARLA McCUTCHEON WIENKE AUG 07,2005 

WIENKE, TODD RAYMOND M 4+ MO AGO WESTFIELD TO CARLA McCUTCHEON DAU MARIE E & JOHN R McCUTCHEON Sr, RIPLEY APR 10,2005 

WIESE, JEFFREY R (Dr) M JUL 03,2005 DUNKIRK TO JENNIFER HALBERG DAU VIRGINIA A HALBERG, DUNKIRK/LATE RICHARD P OCT 02,2005 

WIESEL, KATHLEEN D D MAY 08,2002 WESTFIELD bONT 6/21/20;parGEO/ANNIE(HOLSTON)GRIFFIN;hJOHN F MAY 09,2002 

WIGHT, LEONARD E D MAR 04,2002 SOUTH DAYTON bBOLIVAR 12/17/18;parIRA J/EDITH(VOSBURG);wELLA KIO MAR 06,2002 

WILBER, CLAUDIA K D DEC 25,2002 ERIE, PA bDUNK 2/8/42;parALVIN/LOUELLA(HENRY)CENTNER;hSMITH F DEC 26,2002 

WILBUR, BRETT STANLEY M OCT 08,2005 TINMOUTH, VT TO KRISTA WEBDALE DAU RALPH T & PATRICIA WEBDALE, FREDONIA OCT 30,2005 

WILCOX, ADELINE "SANDY" M AUG 15,1941 BUFFALO TO EDWARD BEITZ, FORMERLY OF FREDONIA; CELEBRATE 60TH AUG 12,2001 

WILCOX, BEARACH R D OCT 21,2003 BUFFALO bBFLO 4/27/90;parBARRY/GAYLE HART WILCOX; RESIDED IN CASSADAGA OCT 22,2003 

WILCOX, CYNTHIA TANNER M MAR 02,2002 KEY WEST, FL TO GEORGE RENDALL SON MARION COX & ELLIS RENDALL; OF STOCKTON APR 28,2002 

WILCOX, DOROTHY F D MAY 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP bERIE 6/17/12;parDANIEL/ELIZ(DEMPSEY)CARROLL;hWALTER S d1989 MAY 14,2004 

WILCOX, EVELYN I D JAN 20,2003 IRVING bSTCKTON 10/17/17;parJOHN/ANNA(ANDERSON)PRINCE;hRALPH dAUG 1963 JAN 23,2003 

WILCOX, GEORGE W D JUN 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP bCASS 2/22/32;parJAMES/LOUICY(CLARK);wBEVERLY J FOSTER JUN 04,2002 

WILCOX, JENNIFER MARIE M MAY 24,2003 FREDONIA TO MICHAEL SPENCER SON M/M JEROME SPENCER, FREDONIA AUG 31,2003 

WILCOX, KIRBY R D AUG 10,2001 GOWANDA bSPRINGVL ae43;parRALPH V WILCOX/SHIRLEY CARLOS VERGES;wMARIE GATES AUG 12,2001 

WILCOX, LYMAN III D OCT 30,2005 CARTERSVILLE, GA bJSTWN 4/11/41;parLYMAN Jr/ANNE(O'NEILL);wWILMA NOV 01,2005 

WILCOX, ROGER H D MAY 28,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 9/1/24;parELMER/AGNES(STRUBING)WILCOX JUN 01,2001 

WILCOX, SUSAN KAY D MAY 25,2003 GOWANDA bGWNDA 3/20/45;parFRANCIS/KATHERINE(CHOLODY)WILCOX MAY 28,2003 

WILDE, ELIZABETH ANN D DEC 25,2001 PHOENIX, AZ bSHERIDAN 11/11/24;FORMERLY OF SILVER CREEK;hCHARLES W JAN 09,2002 

WILDER, MARCELLA D SEP 03,2001 BUFFALO parPETER/AGNES PISKORSKI;hFRED d OCT 07,2001 

WILDEY, GERALDINE S D JUN 04,2005 ROCHESTER parJOHN/VICTORIA SCHRANTZ;hMINER JUN 07,2005 

WILEMSKI, BENJAMIN A D FEB 03,2003 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 1/21/16;parVALENTINE/ANTOINETTE(KACZMAREK);wLILLIAN PIGLOWSKI FEB 05,2003 

WILEMSKI, MARY GREGORY(SR) D JUL 12,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA FELICIAN SISTER ae91;parVALENTINE/ANTOINETTE(KACZMAREK)WILEMSKI JUL 15,2005 

WILEMSKI, NOCHOLAS MARCEL D DEC 18,2002 CHEEKTOWAGA FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK; WIFE & NINE CHILDREN DEC 28,2002 

WILES, BRENDAN MICHAEL B MAR 25,2003 CLEVELAND TO JEFFREY & JENNIFER OLKOWSKI WILES;gparPAUL & HELENA OLKOWSKI, FRED APR 07,2003 

WILES, SERENITY JEAN B JUL 13,2004 WESTFIELD TO CASEY T WILES & KRISTINA M MASON, SINCLAIRVILLE JUL 25,2004 

WILKEY, HALSTON WESLEY B OCT 11,2002 HARVARD, MA TO WESLEY C & PATRICIA GALINDO WILKEY;gparDR JOS GALINDO, FREDONIA DEC 24,2002 

WILKEY, STACEY LEE M JUL 19,2003 MESA, AZ TO PATRICK WOOLSEY SON NATALIE & AUBREY WOOLSEY OCT 05,2003 

WILKINS, ABBEY KATHRINE B APR 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO JACOB & KATHRINE GUZIEC WILKINS, E MAIN RD, FREDONIA APR 20,2002 

WILKINS, CORRINA ELIZABETH B AUG 15,2003 DUNKIRK TO JAMIE DUNN & ANDREW WILKENS, JAMESTOWN AUG 24,2003 

WILKINS, EMMA NOELLE B DEC 01,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO KATHRINE GUZIEC WILKINS & JACOB WILKINS, DUNKIRK DEC 07,2003 

WILKINS, ETHYL M AUG 16,1951 BLASDELL TO JOSEPH HORNBERGER; RENEWED VOWS AT CHURCH WHERE MARRIED SEP 02,2001 

WILKINS, HOWARD G "RED" D OCT 10,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD ae94;parFRED/OLIVE(MUELLER);wBEATRICE JOSLYN d12/18/89 OCT 14,2001 

WILKINSON, DONNA M AUG 31,2002 SPRING LAKE, NC TO MARTY BATEMAN SON JOYCE BATEMAN, FREDONIA/ROBERT, FORESTVILLE OCT 20,2002 

WILL, EDWARD D & JOAN L M JUL 25,1970 FARNHAM  WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

WILL, GEORGE RONALD M AUG 18,1951 FORESTVILLE TO MARILYN COOLEY; CELEBRATE 50th AT SON'S HOME IN FORESTVILLE AUG 26,2001 

WILL, MATTHEW NICHOLAS B NOV 10,2003 MECHANICSVLLE VA TO JAMES WILL II & ROSA WILL;gparJAMES WILL, DUNKIRK DEC 14,2003 

WILLEBRANDT, AVERY JAMES B JUN 10,2002 WESTFIELD TO JOSHUA & KIM PACCIONE WILLEBRANDT, W MAIN RD, FREDONIA JUN 21,2002 

WILLEBRANDT, EMMA IVETTE B JUL 06,2004 WESTFIELD TO JOSHUA & KIM PACCIONE WILLEBRANDT, FREDONIA JUL 14,2004 

WILLEY, JAIME LYNN M JUL 16,2001 BIRMINGHAM, AL TO MICHAEL ECHOLS SON GLORIA & LATE BILLY ECHOLS, ALABAMA OCT 07,2001 

WILLEY, RICHARD "BUD" M SEP 27,1952 BROCTON TO JOANNE DELCAMP; 50th NOV 03,2002 

WILLIAMS, ALBERTA BENNETT D AUG 15,2002 CATT INDIAN RESV hPAUL d;broJAMES BENNETT Jr AUG 16,2002 

WILLIAMS, BRYSEN SCOTT B APR 05,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO CHRISTINE CARLSON BROWN & KENNETH WILLIAMS, PLOVER ST, DUNKIRK APR 14,2002 

WILLIAMS, CLARENCE Jr D DEC 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP bHAVANA FL 10/19/35;parCLARENCE/MAE(BELL)WILLIAMS DEC 21,2005 
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WILLIAMS, EARL R D JUN 25,2003 WESTFIELD bBFLO 6/8/20;parALBERT/GRACE(TAYLOR);wELVY HOERNER JUN 29,2003 

WILLIAMS, EDWARD JACOB B MAY 25,2001 DUNKIRK TO ED & JAMIE MITCHELL WILLIAMS, CATTARAUGUS JUN 06,2003 

WILLIAMS, EMELINE HUFF D APR 26,2001 CATT INDIAN RESV hLEONARD APR 28,2001 

WILLIAMS, H KIRK D JUN 13,2004 BROOKS HOSP bHONOLULU 10/12/24;parHENRY K Jr/MILDRED(BLASSENHAM);wE NANCY NICHOLS JUN 15,2004 

WILLIAMS, HELEN D DEC 17,2002 DUNKIRK bLK HELEN FL 12/21/28;parABRAHAM/EDITH(McGILL)SMALL;hISAAC d1969 DEC 20,2002 

WILLIAMS, JEAN M D AUG 28,2003 CASSADAGA bCASS 6/6/23;parDOUGLAS/INEZ(TURNER)GREENLUND;hDR JOHN R d7/15/91 AUG 30,2003 

WILLIAMS, JONAS II B OCT 08,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO JOSETTE WHEELER & JONAS WILLIAMS, IRVING OCT 15,2003 

WILLIAMS, JOSEPH M "MOE" D SEP 25,2001 WESTFIELD bNEWARK NJ 9/17/41;parEDW/ANNA(HUTCHINSON);2daus SEP 26,2001 

WILLIAMS, KIMBERLY M AUG 11,2001 DUNKIRK TO ADAM MORELLO SON ROBERT & MARJORIE MORELLO, FREDERICKSBURG, VA OCT 14,2001 

WILLIAMS, KY'YAH MALI B MAY 29,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO FABIAN K & MARIA C JEAN WILLIAMS, DUNKIRK JUN 04,2005 

WILLIAMS, LAWRENCE A D JAN 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP bFRED 12/13/23;parG ARTHUR/ETHEL(LAWRENCE);wTHERESA DUBNICKI JAN 15,2003 

WILLIAMS, LYNN M APR 20,2001 WEST SENECA TO ROBERT SZATKOWSKI SON DEBRA & PAUL SZATKOWSKI, LOCKPORT JUN 17,2001 

WILLIAMS, MADISON APRIL JEAN B APR 08,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DANIEL LEE Jr & LISA MARIE JONES WILLIAMS, WATER ST, VERSAILLES APR 14,2002 

WILLIAMS, MARCUS IAN B NOV 04,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO MURRAY A WILLIAMS II & FARRON R SENECA, LAWTONS NOV 13,2005 

WILLIAMS, MARY LEE D SEP 15,2005 BUFFALO bYAZOO CO MS 9/1/28;parTOM/LETISHA(JOHNSON)LEE;hPAUL Sr d;burSILV CRK SEP 18,2005 

WILLIAMS, MILDRED A D FEB 05,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bFORESTVL 12/12/17;parCLARENCE/ZOLA(WARNER)CLARK;hCLIFFORD W d1987 FEB 06,2001 

WILLIAMS, NORMA C D SEP 22,2003 DERBY hHAROLD F SEP 25,2003 

WILLIAMS, PRISCILLA D JAN 11,2004 COUNTY HOME bDETROIT ae91;parOTTO F/ZELLA R HAKES;hEDWARD W d JAN 13,2004 

WILLIAMS, RALPH Sr D SEP 27,2003 BROOKS HOSP bLYLE NY 1/16/13;wSARA J BANKS d1993; RESIDED IN RIPLEY SEP 29,2003 

WILLIAMS, ROBERT D NOV 25,2001 GOWANDA bBFLO 3/17/41;parCASSIUS.BERNICE(WAGONBLATT);FORMERwCAROL KNIGHT NOV 27,2001 

WILLIAMS, ROBYN DEBRA M MAY 24,2003 POLSON, MT TO JACOB SZCZUKOWSKI SON LOUIS & PEGGY SZCZUKOWSKI, FREDONIA AUG 31,2003 

WILLIAMS, RUTH M D JUL 27,2003 GERRY bRAWSON NY 5/1/1900;parMILTON/ESTELLA DAVIS SHERMAN;hROYAL B d9/25/81 JUL 28,2003 

WILLIAMS, SHANNON M JUN 02,2001 TN PORTLAND TO ROBERT THOMPSON SON BOB & PAGE THOMPSON, STAUNTON VA AUG 05,2001 

WILLIAMS, SUSANNE D DEC 05,2004 CATT INDIAN RESV b10/8/62;parEMERY H WILLIAMS Sr/CARALETA(MELVIN)BROOKS;TURTLE CLAN DEC 08,2004 

WILLIAMS, THERESA D D FEB 23,2004 FREDONIA bDUNK 6/24/27;parJOHN C/CAROLINE(KASPROWICZ)DUBNNICKI;hLAWRENCE d'03 FEB 25,2004 

WILLIAMS, TINA MARIE D AUG 22,2003 GOWANDA, NY bGWNDA 11/18/65;parRALPH/JOSEPHINE(REDEYE);2sons,4daus AUG 23,2003 

WILLIAMS, WILLIAM H D JUN 06,2004 GARNETT, KS bWSTFLD 8/16/43;parRALPH Sr/SARAH(BANKS);wDENISE G McCULLOUGH JUN 11,2004 

WILLOUGHBY, RICHARD G M NOV 12,1955 TORONTO, OH TO LORETTA HOUSLEY; WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

WILLOVER, BEATRICE C D NOV 12,2002 GOWANDA bSALAMANCA 3/25/30;parHARVEY/BLANCHE(SNYDER)PFLEUGER;hLEWIS B d1998 NOV 14,2002 

WILLS, JEANNETTE D D DEC 04,2002 FORESTVILLE bHANOVER 2/18/31;parFRANK/LULU(EDWARDS)WHITE;hMELVIN R Sr d3/25/97 DEC 05,2002 

WILLSON, CATHERINE M D MAR 05,2003 WESTFIELD bNYC 1/19/21;parSTANLEY.MARY(HOFFMAN)BROWNING;hWOODROW J MAR 11,2003 

WILLSON, CHARLES D JAN 18,2005 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 12/25/13;parHARRY/RUTH(BROWN);wMABEL BENNINK d4/4/2001 JAN 19,2005 

WILLSON, MABEL B D APR 04,2001 WESTFIELD bSHERMAN 5/14/12;parWM/HENRIETTA(PRATT)BENNINK;hCHAS E APR 14,2001 

WILMARTH, HAROLD "JERRY" D FEB 14,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bFRED 8/19/36;parLOUIS O/ISABELLE(MICHALSKI);wSANDRA(DiPIETRO) FEB 16,2001 

WILSON, AURORA ANN B OCT 04,2002 WESTFIELD TO DUNCAN B & LORI SINCLAIR WILSON, RT 60, SINCLAIRVILLE OCT 13,2002 

WILSON, BETHANY GRACE B SEP 26,2002 WESTFIELD TO REV RAYMOND DAVID & YELENA BASKAKOVA WILSON, PEARL ST, FORESTVL OCT 06,2002 

WILSON, DANA MARIE B JUL 12,2001 WESTFIELD TO DUNCAN & LORI SINCLAIR WILSON, SYLVESTER RD, SINCLAIRVILLE JUL 20,2001 

WILSON, DERRICK J Jr B JUL 12,2001 BROOKS HOSP TO PEBBLES ADAMS & DERRICK WILSON, COLUMBUS AVE, DUNKIRK JUL 21,2002 

WILSON, ERLYSSA MICHELLE M OCT 16,2004 WESTFIELD TO BOBBY JOE FOWLER SON REV DANNY R FOWLER, SHERMAN, ELAINE RINK FEB 06,2005 

WILSON, KEVIN JACOB M APR 23,2005 ROCKY RIVER, OH TO KRISTEN KELLEY DAU PATRICIA ALLEN & MICHAEL KELLEY, ROCKY RIVER JUL 17,2005 

WILSON, LILY M D APR 05,2003 IRVING OF SILVER CREEK ae76;neeFULLERTON;hALVIN A d APR 07,2003 

WILSON, MARGUERITE HALL D MAY 17,2003 GOWANDA bPERRYSBG 6/21/14;parARTHUR/MALIDA(FALCONER)HALL;hORVILLE J d3/12/96 MAY 18,2003 

WILSON, MARILYN T D MAY 17,2004 WESTFIELD bDEWITTVL 2/19/36;parGLENN/ETHEL(DORMAN)THAYER;hREXFORD C MAY 18,2004 

WILSON, MARVIN COOK D NOV 13,2004 WESTFIELD bJSTWN 7/6/27;parMARVIN COOK/EDITH(PRIEST);wBETTY ANNE PILKEY NOV 16,2004 

WILSON, OMIE M MAY 26,1954 GERMANY TO RUTH BURBEE IN CHAPEL AT SPANGLAHLEM AFB; 50th JUL 18,2004 

WILSON, RACHEL MARIE B FEB 14,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN & LAURA RATER WILSON, E LAKE RD, MAYVILLE FEB 23,2003 

WILSON, REBECCA ANNA B MAR 27,2001 WESTFIELD, NY TO REV RAYMOND & YELENA BASKAKOVA WILSON, PEARL ST, FORESTVILLE APR 03,2001 
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WILSON, RILEY PETER B OCT 09,2001 DUNKIRK TO DENSIL & SHERI PARKER WILSON, SILVER CREEK OCT 17,2001 

WILSON, RYAN JOHN B MAY 01,2004 CHEEKTOWAGA TO THOMAS & SARA GROGG WILSON;gparRUTH & OMIE WILSON, DUNKIRK MAY 23,2004 

WILSON, SHIRLEY E D MAR 03,2003 GERRY bGERRY 11/2/15;parHAROLD/DOROTHY(PARTRIDGE)BRISTOW;hCLARENCE d10/6/63 MAR 05,2003 

WILSON, STACY LEE M JUN 29,2001 CHARLOTTE, NC TO JACOB McILVAIN SON JOHN/JUDY McILVAIN, FREDONIA AUG 05,2001 

WILSON, WENDY M M JUL 27,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO MARK MATHEWS SON LATE LYNN & ANN MATHEWS OCT 13,2002 

WINCENCIAK, EMILY D FEB 16,2004 BUFFALO bSILV CRK 11/11/24;parLORETO/MARY(DESKO)DePASQUALE;hALBERT;h1DAVIS FEB 18,2004 

WINCH, RUTH D MAY 19,2001 WESTFIELD bWSTFLD 6/6/02;parCONSTANTINE T/INA(BUELL)BARKER;hGROVER A d1983 MAY 21,2001 

WINCHELL, FRANCIS E Sr D SEP 28,2002 BROCTON bDUNK 4/6/28;parDEWEY/NELLIE(GIBBS);wMARABELL CRAWFORD d1983 SEP 29,2002 

WINCHELL, JEAN M WOLFE D MAR 11,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK 11/19/33;parHOWARD/HELEN KAWSKI WOLFE; hELWIN MAR 19,2003 

WINCHESTER, CARLTON A D AUG 05,2005 MAPLE SPRINGS bOSHKOSH WI 7/1/17;parGERALD H/NORMA(BACON);wVIRGINIA LAPHAM AUG 29,2005 

WINCHESTER, LILLIAN JONES D NOV 25,2005 WESTFIELD b8/31/07;parHARVEY II/AMY JANE(MOON)JONES;hGLENN A d8/19/83 NOV 27,2005 

WINDNAGLE, CHRISTINE MARIE M DEC 10,2000 FREDONIA, NY TO THOMAS LAWTON Sr SON MARVE & JANICE SNYDER, IRVING MAR 11,2001 

WINDT, JEAN BARTON D APR 26,2005 CHARLOTTE, NC bPLEASANTVL PA 4/15/19;parHARRY H Sr/RENA(CAMPBELL)BARTON;hCHARLIE d MAY 17,2005 

WINFORD, PAIGE ELIZABETH B JUN 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO ASHLEY LANNING & TIMOTHY WINFORD, SHERIDAN JUN 18,2003 

WING, COLTON RICHARD D APR 14,2002 DAYTON bSPRINGVL 7/3/98;parMARK R/SHERI L HUSSEY WING, DAYTON APR 15,2002 

WING, FRED L M JAN 01,1978 STOCKTON TO JANE GRAHAM PRICE; RENEWED VOWS ON 25TH ANNIVERSARY JAN 12,2003 

WINGER, PAULINE D JAN 06,2001 GERRY, NY bJASTWN 7/11/08;parCLYDE L/ANNA(POTTER)BLOOD;h1HERB THOMPSON JAN 08,2001 

WINN, MICHAEL MATTHEW(CAPT) M OCT 25,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO KARI DOMBROWSKI DAU JOHN G & LINDA DOMBROWSKI, DUNKIRK JAN 11,2004 

WINSHIP, MARY LOU D JUN 04,2002 IRVING bSALAMANCA 12/30/28;parHERMAN A/RUTH(CURTIS)BROWN;hDON B JUN 06,2002 

WINSLOW, AALIYAH ROSE B MAY 14,2005 WESTFIELD TO JOSUA MONROE OF WESTFIELD AND MELANIE WINSLOW OF RIPLEY MAY 24,2005 

WINSLOW, GEORGE WILLIAM Jr D DEC 06,2004 MONROE, NY bJSTWN 5/16/16;pGEO WM/KITTIE MAE(WESCOTT);wDOROTHY DeLANA BARNES d DEC 26,2004 

WINTERBERGER, CHARLES M SEP 12,1953 SACRED HEART TO GINA BARBUTO; 50th OCT 12,2003 

WINTERS, LUCILLE A D JUL 16,2004 IRVING b7/25/29;parLEWIS/CLARA(GOODRICH)LANGHANS;hROBERT;h1GILB HOISINGTON JUL 17,2004 

WINTERS, MICHAEL CAMERON B APR 05,2005 JACKSONVL, FL TO LEROY & AMY STELMACH WINTERS;gparKENNETH & BETTY STELMACH, DUNK MAY 08,2005 

WINTERS, ROBERT L D JAN 29,2004 IRVING bPULASKI PA 1/20/23;wLUCILLE LANGHANS;w1MARBEL DICKEY JAN 30,2004 

WINTERS, SYDNI LYNN B OCT 26,2001 WILLIAMSVILLE TO CRAIG & MICHELLE WINTERS;gparROBERT & NANCY WINTERS, FREDONIA NOV 14,2001 

WISE, HERBERT C D DEC 10,2004 PHOENIZ, AZ bFRED 11/16/24;parCHAS A/HELEN(TADT)WISE;wRUTH T DEC 17,2004 

WISNIEWSKI, EDWARD "CHERRY" M APR 28,1951 DUNKIRK, NY TO JENNY TOFIL; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

WISNIEWSKI, EUDORA CODY D MAY 11,2005 ATLANTA, GA bIRVING 2/2/34;dauDOREEN PETTIT; NURSE ASSISTANT AT BROOKS HOSP MAY 13,2005 

WISNIEWSKI, HELEN M D FEB 24,2004 CLARENCE, NY bDUNK 6/10/11;parANTHONY/MARY(KAMINSKI)WISNIEWSKI;brosBERNARD,STAN d FEB 26,2004 

WISNIEWSKI, JAMES J M JUN 06,1964 ST HYACINTH'S CH TO CAROLYN HOTH DAU EVELYN HOTH & LATE MALCOLM HOTH; 40TH JUL 11,2004 

WISNIEWSKI, MARY ANN M JUN 30,2001 BOHEMIA, NY TO DOUGLAS HOUCK SON REV RODNEY & JOAN M HOUCK, FREDONIA AUG 26,2001 

WISNIEWSKI, MICHAEL F D MAR 14,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 9/29/19;parSTANLEY/HELEN(WYSHINSKI);wMARY JANE(SOSINSKI) MAR 15,2001 

WISNIEWSKI, MICHAEL SCOTT M AUG 23,2003 LAS VEGAS, NV TO ROBIN HANKINS DAU CRYSTAL DORSEY/JOHN HANKINS, ST FRANCIS KS JAN 25,2004 

WISNIEWSKI, PAUL ANTHONY M JUL 07,2001 ALLEGANY, NY TO AMY MERCADO DAU CLAUDIA & RAMON MERCADO, ALLEGANY OCT 14,2001 

WISNIEWSKI, RAYMOND D DEC 07,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 3/14/30;parJOS/EVA(CUTCHER);wDORRIE;sonJOSEPH;dauDOREEN PETTIT DEC 08,2004 

WISNIEWSKI, TAMARA EVETTE M JUL 26,2003 ST HYACINTH'S TO ROBERT BENJAMIN SON BARRY & SUE BENJAMIN, JAMESTOWN NOV 02,2003 

WITHERELL, ROBERT E D SEP 05,2002 STUART, FL bDUNK 10/5/30;parCLIFFORD A/MARTHA A(JAMES);st-sonsSCOTT,JOHN THRASHER SEP 06,2002 

WITHINGTON, THOMAS W D APR 20,2005 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 9/30/22;parROBERT/EVA(TRILL);wLORRAINE MEIERS APR 21,2005 

WITKOWSKI, ALVINA D MAY 25,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 12/20/21;parVINCENT/EMMA(SCHULTZ)DLONIAK;hIGNATIUS d1989 MAY 30,2002 

WITKOWSKI, DAVID V D MAR 02,2002 PARSONS, TN bDUNK 2/3/45;parIGNATIUS/ALVINA(DLONIAK);1dau MAR 07,2002 

WITKOWSKI, JOSEPH D APR 01,2001 DUNKIRK, NY INFANT OF WILLIAM & LOUISA WESTLEY WITKOWSKI, FINDLEY LAKE APR 06,2001 

WITT, HELEN L D APR 13,2001 GERRY bRANDOLPH 11/15/11/parHORRACE/SARAH(GALBRAITH)HOTCHKISS;hWALTER d APR 15,2001 

WITT, MARY LOUISE D OCT 28,2003 BAYTOWN, TX bKNOXVL PA 11/1/35;parHAZEL B/DEARTH Y SWOGER;hAUGUST d1982;OF RIPLEY NOV 02,2003 

WITT, MATHILDE M D SEP 17,2004 SINCLAIRVILLE bBELGIUM 11/5/28;parJEAN/LAMBERTINE(GIULLAUME)DUYKERS;hDONALD N SEP 18,2004 

WITT, MICHELLE L M JUN 15,2002 FREDONIA TO SCOTT PATTISON SON ALBERT W PATTISON & LORRAINE BUCK, CASSADAGA SEP 29,2002 

WITTMEYER, ALICIA KATE B AUG 13,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO CHRISTIN HARVEY & GORDON WITTMEYER, CATTARAUGUS AUG 23,2002 
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WITTMEYER, GRETCHEN MARIE B SEP 13,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO RONALD & PATRICIA WITTMEYER, NORTH COLLINS SEP 18,2002 

WIXSON, RICHARD J D FEB 07,2002 JAMESTOWN bELMIRA 9/11/20:parCLARENCE/NELLIE(ACHESON)WIXSON;fnrlSINCLAIRVILLE FEB 08,2002 

WLODAREK, BLANCHE M D AUG 29,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 5/30/11;parMICHAEL/NELLIE KONWINSKI MIGA;hFLORIAN F AUG 30,2001 

WLODAREK, MARY G D SEP 27,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 8/10/14;parJOHN/ANNA(LUCAS)GOLUBSKI;hHARRY E SEP 28,2003 

WLODAREK, MARY L D NOV 06,2002 DUNKIRK bDUNK 8/12/11;parJOHN/CATHERINE(BIELAT)KALETA;hCONSTANTINE d1957 NOV 07,2002 

WLODAREK, MICHAEL J D DEC 05,2001 VA HOSP, BATAVIA bDUNK 7/26/15;parANTHONY/FRANCES(PAWLAK);wVIOLA d1998 DEC 06,2001 

WOELFLE, ARTHUR & MARY H M JUN 12,1965 DUNKIRK WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

WOJCINSKI, ELEANOR D MAY 01,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/15/29;parLEO/AGNES(JAKUBOWICZ)RANUS;hHENRY P d11/9/97 MAY 02,2005 

WOJCINSKI, JESSICA PAM M AUG 09,2003 FREDONIA TO CHRISTOPHER CLARK II SON BARBARA CLARK & CHRISTOPHER C CLARK SEP 14,2003 

WOJCINSKI, KAYEALANI KAILEE B MAY 14,2005 PLYMOUTH, NH TO MARK & TANI WOJCINSKI;gparBILL & kATHY WOJCINSKI, FREDONIA MAY 29,2005 

WOJCINSKI, MICHIAH T M FEB 19,2005 FREDONIA TO JACLYN BURRELL DAU ROBERT & NANCY BURELL, CASSADAGA MAY 22,2005 

WOJCINSKI, ZEAH ALEXANDRIA B AUG 12,2005 WESTFIELD TO MICHIAH THOMAS & JACKLYN BURELL WOJCINSKI, FREDONIA AUG 17,2005 

WOJNICKI, EDWARD D JUL 27,2003 OTTO bBFLO 5/31/29;parSTANISLAUS/TEOFILA(SZCZECZYK);wHELEN J d12/24/2000 JUL 28,2003 

WOJTAS, JENNIFER LYNN M FEB 14,2004 MT DORA, FL TO ROBERT STEPHENSON SON SARA YERMAL, WHARTON NJ/BOB STEPHENSON AUG 08,2004 

WOJTKOWIAK, ALLEN M D AUG 26,2004 FREDONIA bCHEEKTWGA 4/25/65;parEUGENE/THERESA(SURDEJ);wKRISTINE H WAITE AUG 27,2004 

WOLANIN, FRANCES J D MAR 28,2003 HAMBURG FORMERLY OF DUNKIRK;neeBINKO;hRICHARD APR 08,2003 

WOLCOTT, BENJAMIN LEROY B NOV 18,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO BRIAN & TEEL HEDIN WOLCOTT, SINCLAIRVILLE NOV 23,2005 

WOLCOTT, DAVID MERRITT III B JAN 07,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO DAVID WOLCOTT Jr & JAMIE STEIN, FREDONIA JAN 13,2005 

WOLCOTT, ERMA JEAN B APR 12,2005 WESTFIELD TO GREG & KATHERINE DECK WOLCOTT, SINCLAIRVILLE APR 22,2005 

WOLCOTT, MARTHA A D DEC 28,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 9/2/11;parMARTIN/SUSAN(LUDES)FEINEN;dauMARY JANE McNIGHT DEC 30,2002 

WOLCOTT, MATTHEW MARVIN B JUN 15,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO TEEL HEDEN & BRIAN WOLCOTT, SINCLAIRVILLE JUN 26,2004 

WOLCOTT, TANYA M 4 + MO AGO FREDONIA TO JOEL TROTT SON NELLIE BRIGGS, MAINE/RAYMOND TROTT, OHIO MAR 27,2005 

WOLCOTT, ZACHARY DEAN B OCT 30,2003 WESTFIELD TO GREGORY WOLCOTT & KATHERINE DECK, PORTLAND NOV 11,2003 

WOLEBEN, BRAEDEN JAY B JAN 27,2001 BUFFALO, NY TO KELLY & SCOTT WOLEBEN;gparDON WOLEBEN;PAUL SCHONEHART FEB 02,2001 

WOLEBEN, BUELAH A D DEC 16,2005 COUNTY HOME bWSTFLD 7/24/17;parLEROY/WINNIE(ROWLEY)McINTYRE;hARTHUR A d7/25/99 DEC 19,2005 

WOLEBEN, FRED & ELSIE X RECENTLY STOCKTON FIVE GENERATION PHOTO TAKEN AT 60th ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION MAR 03,2002 

WOLEBEN, FRED D D JAN 25,2005 BROCTON bPORTLAND 11/12/16;parJAY/BERNICE(WILDER);wELSIE C SAUNDERS JAN 26,2005 

WOLESLAGLE, JOSEPH "CAPPY" M JUL 21,1945 ROCHESTER TO GLENNIS GERSTNER; CELEBRATED 60th ANNIVERSARY DEC 11,2005 

WOLFE, HOWARD J D JAN 27,2005 DUNNIGAN, CA parHOWARD/HELEN KAWSKI WOLFE;wSALLY SILVER FEB 01,2005 

WOLFE, KARI LYNN M AUG 06,2005 HOLY TRINITY CH TO GREGORY DELCAMP SON GARY DELCAMP, BROCTN/PATTY DELCAMP, N EAST SEP 25,2005 

WOLFE, MARGARET C D OCT 03,2003 DUNKIRK bBFLO 3/15/40;parTHEODORE/GENEVIEVE(TWIST)THOMAS;3dau,1son OCT 08,2003 

WOLFE, McKENZIE ELIZABETH B JUL 15,2003 WESTFIELD TO AMANDA ROSS & JASON WOLFE, N PORTAGE RD, WESTFIELD JUL 26,2003 

WOLFE, MILES R D MAR 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP bVILLENOVA 3/1/19;parARCHIBALD G/MARY E(JONES);wJENNIE V d3/28/2000 MAR 12,2004 

WOLFE, PATRICIA ANN D APR 04,2001 PERRYSBURG,NY bBFLO 10/17/39;parJOHN P/FLORENCE J(SABER)O'SHEA;hMELVIN E APR 06,2001 

WOLFE, RAE L D SEP 08,2002 WESTFIELD b6/1/17;parTHOS/EMMA(FULLER)SHARPE;h1HAROLD WOLFE SEP 10,2002 

WOLFF, ALBERT H D JUN 28,2001 JAMESTOWN bBFLO 6/18/25;parHENRY/RUTH(WOHLSLAGAL);1dau,2sons;burPERRYSBURG JUN 29,2001 

WOLLASTON, DANIEL & KATHERIN M JUN 21,1969 SUFFERN SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

WOLLEMON, GARNETT P D MAR 07,2004 ERIE, PA bUNION CY 5/26/14;parCHAS/MILLIE(ORR)PATTISON;hLEO d2/17/90;sonB SEIDLER MAR 09,2004 

WOLLETT, EMILY NICOLE B APR 23,2001 DUNKIRK TO DANIEL & RITA EGNER WOOLLETT, GREENBUSH ST, BROCTON MAY 02,2001 

WOLMERING, MARK J M APR 17,2004 MILFORD, CT TO SUSANNE GRUNDROD-ROBERTS DAU M/M CLAYTON GRUNDROD AUG 01,2004 

WOLNIK, JOSEPH M FEB 03,1951 BROCTON, NY TO SHIRLEY HILL; WEDDING EDITION MAR 21,2001 

WOLNIK, LEO R D JUN 10,2005 DUNKIRK bBROCTON 11/11/30;parPETER/MARY(NIEDBALSKI);w2SANDRA SPENCER d3/20/05 JUN 12,2005 

WOLNIK, SANDRA S D MAR 20,2005 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 2/26/44;parERNEST/MARJORIE(JANKIEWICZ)SPENCER;hLEOR R MAR 21,2005 

WOLOSZYN, AMBER LAUREN B JUN 02,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN & HEATHER JOHNSON WOLOSZYN, JAMESTOWN JUN 12,2004 

WOLOSZYN, EDWARD R & MRS M JUN 12,1954 ST HYACINTH'S CELEBRATED 50TH ANNIVERSARY JUN 20,2004 

WOLOSZYN, HANNAH KAY B JUL 23,2001 DUNKIRK TO CHAD & JENNIFER WOLOSZYN, KING ST, DUNKIRK AUG 04,2001 

WOLOSZYN, JENNIFER M AUG 31,2002 ST HEDWIG'S TO CHAD ELLMAN SON M/M JAMES ELLMAN, DUNKIRK OCT 06,2002 
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WOLOSZYN, KEVIN TIMOTHY M MAY 25,2002 JAMESTOWN TO HEATHER JOHNSON DAU RUSSELL M JOHNSON & BRENDA WEST JUN 30,2002 

WOLOSZYN, MARY T D SEP 16,2004 IRVING bDUNK 12/10/20:parJOS/FRANCES(MOSKAL)DULL;hCHESTER J SEP 18,2004 

WOLOSZYN, MICHAEL M M MAY 17,2002 BROCTON TO SARA HALPAINY DAU LAWRENCE HALPAINY, DUNKIRK/LATE BETTY JUL 13,2003 

WOLOSZYN, SHARON M JUN 14,2003 MONTCLAIR, VA TO GLENN HALL SON CONSTANCE GREIL, ORLANDO FL/LATE MILO HALL AUG 31,2003 

WOLTER, MARION H D JUL 28,2002 WESTFIELD bCHICAGO 8/2/26;parWM/ANNA(FLEMMING)MEISTER;hERVIN E JUL 29,2002 

WOLTZ, HENRY D D MAR 18,2004 GOWANDA bGWNDA 1/3/22;parMARTIN/ANNA(CYGAN);sonMARTIN MAR 20,2004 

WOOD, ARTHUR WILLIAM D SEP 08,2005 GOWANDA bPRNCE EDW ISL, CAN 10/6/07;parCLIFFORD/MARY(HICKOX);wLIDIA KLEEVER d SEP 10,2005 

WOOD, AUSTIN DANIEL B MAY 02,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO TIMOTHY J & TARA L KUSIOR WOOD, MAIN ST, SILVER CREEK MAY 12,2002 

WOOD, LYDIA L D JUN 11,2003 GOWANDA bOTTO 10/22/16;parHERMAN/GOLDIE(SHERMAN)KLEEVER;hARTHUR JUN 13,2003 

WOOD, MARGARET ALICE D OCT 18.2001 BURKESVILLE, KY bARKWRIGHT 2/8/37;parOSCAR LEE/ALICE REYNOLDS MANN;hWM WALTER NOV 09,2001 

WOOD, MICHELLE ANN M NOV 05,2000 LAS VEGAS, NV TO PAUL REINKEN SON WAYNE REINKEN, LAS VEGAS/VICKY, PROVO UT JAN 07,2001 

WOOD, OLIVIA IZABELE B AUG 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO PAUL K & DAWN R CASH WOOD, FREDONIA AUG 17,2005 

WOOD, PAUL M JUL 10,2003 FREDONIA TO DAWN CASH DAU PETER CASH, PORTLAND/GRACE CASH, FREDONIA OCT 19,2003 

WOOD, PETER R D JUL 08,2004 ZEPHYRHILLS, FL b12/24/24;wALBERTA;4daus; NAVY VETERAN WW II JUL 22,2004 

WOOD, ROBERT & ANN M MAY 28,1955 BROCTON CELEBRATED 50th ANNIVERSARY DEC 04,2005 

WOOD, WILLIAM WALTER Jr D JAN 23,2002 BURKESVILLE, KY bNYS 6/22/34;parWM W/VERA(SPENCER);wMARGARET ALICE MANN dOCT 2001 JUN 14,2002 

WOODARD, KAITLIN MERCEDES B SEP 07,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO DONALD & CRYSTAL BALSDELL WOODARD, S WATER ST, GOWANDA SEP 13,2002 

WOODARD, LORENA E D JUL 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP bSTCKTN 3/9/36;parLEROY/DORIS(COLE)KILMER;hWINSTON L d8/8/89 JUL 25,2002 

WOODBURY, RANDY J M DEC 07,2002 DUNKIRK TO JULIA KOZINA DAU GALINA KOZINA, KARAGANDA, KAZAKHSTAN/lateVICTOR FEB 16,2003 

WOODBURY, W JACK M NOV 22,1945 FREDONIA TO DORIS M CARR; SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 19,2003 

WOODCOCK, ALICE M D MAR 01,2002 GOWANDA ae94;hGORDON C d APR 05,2002 

WOODCOCK, JAMES A D NOV 02,2004 WESTFIELD bLAMBERTON 12/3/38;parARTHUR J/MARIE H(SCHRADER)WOODCOCK NOV 05,2004 

WOODIN, REGINA C D APR 18,2005 WESTFIELD bSALAMANCA 6/18/26;parCARL/JULIS(BLOOD)GOGEL;hFRANK W d1983 APR 19,2005 

WOODRUFF, VERNA M D APR 24,2003 RIPLEY bHARBRCRK 8/14/20;parZACCHEAUS/NANCY(PERTHENA)BARBER ADAMS;hDON d APR 26,2003 

WOODS, BETTY L OU D JAN 07,2004 BROOKS HOSP bBORGER TX 2/14/29;parRUSSELL/ETHEL(HOLTZ)HALL;hRICHARD L JAN 12,2005 

WOODS, CLARENCE JAMES D DEC 15,2002 LEROY, MI bDUNK 1/14/27;parFRANK/FELICIA(NOTARO);wDOREEN dDEC 2000 DEC 18,2002 

WOODS, JOANNE L D JUN 22,2003 IRVING bBFLO 2/13/30;parLAWRENCE/MYRTLE(TARRANT)STILWELL;hWOODY d JUN 24,2003 

WOODS, SARA JANE GABRIELLA B JUL 23,2001 SPRINGVILLE TO TIMOTHY & SARA WOODS, RUSHFORD AUG 04,2001 

WOOLETT, MORGAN LEIGH B FEB 27,2003 WESTFIELD TO DANIEL & RITA EGNER WOOLETT, BROCTON MAR 07,2003 

WOOLEY, ELMER L D OCT 22,2001 GERRY bHANOVER 3/2/11;parGEO/DRUCILLA(KNOX);wJUANITA SCHUTT d1/26/82 OCT 23,2001 

WOOLLETT, JEFFERY AARON D B JUN 09,2005 WESTFIELD TO RYAN MATHEW WOOLLETT & JOHANNA MARY MAZUR, WESTFIELD JUN 16,2005 

WOOLSEY, PATRICK BRIAN M JUL 19,2003 MESA, AZ TO STACEY WILKEY DAU CLAUDIA WILKEY & EDWARD P WILKEY, SOUTH DAYTON OCT 05,2003 

WOOLSON, FRANCESCA ALAYA B JUN 19,2005 FREDONIA AT HOME, TO JONATHAN & LAURA MITCHELL WOOLSON;gparARTHUR/FAITH WOO' JUL 10,2005 

WORDEN, ANNA H D APR 21,2001 BOWLING GR, FL ae77;parMAX/HAZEL LEWIS;hDONALD F;5sons;burSTOCKTON APR 24,2001 

WORDEN, DONALD F D DEC 19,2002 LAKELAND, FL bCUBA NY 1/27/21;parLEO WORDEN;wANNA d; FORMERLY OF STOCKTON DEC 21,2002 

WORDEN, RANDY SCOTT M JUL 05,2005 SILVER CREEK TO MICHELLE STRUWE DAU JEFFREY & CAROL STRUWE, SILVER CREEK OCT 16,2005 

WORK, RONDEY H D NOV 02,2004 RIPLEY bPORTLAND 4/26/33;parJOHN/EDNA(BORLAND);wROSELLA HOULE NOV 05,2004 

WOROSZ, DOUGLAS STEPHEN B APR 12,2001 DUNKIRK TO KEN & JEAN TUCZYNSKI, GRECO LANE, DUNKIRK APR 25,2001 

WOROSZ, DOUGLAS STEPHEN B SEP 23,2001 ST HEDWIG'S BAPTIZED;parKENNETH & JEAN WOROSZ;gparMARION TUCZYNSKI;CLEM WOROSZ OCT 03,2001 

WORTHAM, ROBET McCLEAN D DEC 04,2004 MATTHEWS NC bFRANKLYN KY 8/12/28;parDANIEL O/MARGARET(WALLACE);wJANE McLAUGHLIN DEC 07,2004 

WRAGGE, EDWARD T D FEB 26,2002 GERRY bELLINGTON 10/26/20;parEDWARD/LYDA(NELSON);wIONE CARLSON FEB 28,2002 

WRATNY, ELINOR L D SEP 16,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA bCOVINGTON 2/17/30;parHARRY/MILDRED(HALE)MILLER;hFRANK J WRATNY Jr SEP 17,2005 

WRIGHT, CHARLOTTE M D NOV 17,2001 GOWANDA bE AURORA 3/22/25;parHERMAN/ELLA RODGERS SPALTI; OF COLLINS NOV 18,2001 

WRIGHT, CONNER H D OCT 25,2001 WESTFIELD bERIE 3/2/31;parJAY/ELIZABETH(MOOREHOUSE);wSHIRLEY SHAVER OCT 26,2001 

WRIGHT, GABRIELLE BREANNE R B MAR 01,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO KEVIN & PATRINA WRIGHT, LILY DALE MAR 14,2002 

WRIGHT, JADA MARIE B NOV 03,2005 WESTFIELD TO JAMES F Jr & DEBRA ENGDAHL WRIGHT, FREDONIA NOV 10,2005 

WRIGHT, KATHRYN R D FEB 20,2003 IRVING bBFLO 1/17/13;parGEO/CATHERINE(PICKLEMAN)CHRIST;hMALCOLM d1992 FEB 22,2003 
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WRIGHT, LEIGH ANN M JUN 28,2003 FREDONIA TO BRIAN MAY SON DENNIS J & KAREN MAY, BROCKWAY, PA OCT 12,2003 

WRIGHT, LeROY A M JUN 21,1975 FREDONIA TO SALLY JO MUSSO AT ST ANTHONY'S CHURCH; CELEBRATE 30TH JUL 03,2005 

WRIGHT, NATHAN EDWARD B MAY 11,2003 BROOKS HOSPITAL TO ROXANNE GESSEY & TRAVIS WRIGHT, SOUTH DAYTON MAY 23,2003 

WRIGHT, NINA V D OCT 02,2005 BROOKS HOSP bNORWICH 3/25/32;parNELLIE(VERNON)FERBER;hFRANK R OCT 03,2005 

WRIGHT, ROBERT F D JAN 21,2001 DEPEW, NY bLACKAWANNA 12/6/26;parMALCOLM/AGNES(KING);wGWENITH(SHATTUCK)d1996 JAN 23,2001 

WRIGHT, SHARON J D APR 04,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bSILV CRK 11/13/29;parSAMUEL/EDNA(SACKETT)WRIGHT APR 06,2001 

WRIGHT, TYWIN WILLIAM B JUN 07,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO WILLIE & INA TELL WRIGHT, GRANT AVE, DUNKIRK JUN 24,2002 

WRONSKI, BRANDON MATTHEW B MAY 14,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO LCPL MATTHEW H & JACQUELIN M EDWARDS WRONSKI, FREDONIA MAY 19,2005 

WUERSTLE, ARTHUR E D JAN 04,2002 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 3/26/18;parJACOB/BELLE BUREK;wROSE KAPUSCINSKI JAN 06,2002 

WULF, DORIS A D OCT 24,2001 BRANDON, FL bWESLEY 12/3/33;parHAROLD/ALICE BERG PRICHARD;hNELSON d OCT 25,2001 

WYSOCKI, LEO A D DEC 18,2003 HOUSTON, TX b11/13/32;parPETER/ANNA WYSOCKI;wFLORENCE LAJEWSKI DEC 23,2003 

YACKLON, CARL Jr D JUN 10,2005 BUFFALO bWSTFLD 4/14/39;parCARL/ROSE(CATALANO);wDOROTHY FAFINSKI JUN 11,2005 

YACKLON, EMMA ROSE B APR 01,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFF & BECKY POPE YACKLON, DUNKIRK APR 09,2005 

YACKLON, NICHOLAS JOSEPH B MAY 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO JOSEPH & NICOLE MARION YACKLON, WESTFIELD JUN 13,2001 

YAGGER, BERTHA L D AUG 29,2003 GERRY bCASS 4/13/08;parWM/MAMIE HAMMAN;hCASEY m9/22/61 d2/16/72 AUG 31,2003 

YARBER, KRISTA LYNN M JUN 30,2001 FREDONIA TO DOUGLAS JAGODA SON ANTHONY & NANCY JAGODA, FREDONIA SEP 09,2001 

YARNES, EILEEN M d MAY 02,2005 TAMPA, FL bBFLO ae88;hHARRY L Jr d;burSILVER CREEK OLMC MAY 14 MAY 13,2005 

YASKOW, ALEXANDER J D MAY 07,2001 BUFFALO bLYONS 3/29/21;parMICHAEL/MARY;wFRANCES(BITTNER) MAY 08,2001 

YASKOW, FRANCES B D APR 17,2004 BUFFALO bBFLO 1/7/23;parFRANK/MARY(ZYBLEWSKI)BYTNER;hALEXANDER d5/7/2001 APR 20,2004 

YEBERNETSKY, GLADYS D JAN 06,2001 DUNKIRK, NY b10/31/03;parPHILIP/MARY JANE(McCELLAND)BROWN;h1E WOOD;2WASCO JAN 07,2001 

YEBERNETSKY, WASCO "LEFTY" D NOV 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP bPA 4/21/17;parWASCO/ANNIE(PESLIPSKY);w1MARGT HALGUS;2GLADYS BROWN NOV 12,2002 

YEFIMOV, EMMA B JAN 14,2004 TACOMA, WA TO MAX & HANNAH SAYERS YEFIMOV;gparKEN SAYERS;g-gparWM.FRANCES SAY JAN 24,2004 

YERICO, ANTHONY M OCT 14,1941 HOLY TRINITY CH TO ROSE VALVO DAU DOMINIC & JOSEPHINE VALVO; 60th OCT 28,2001 

YERICO, ANTHONY M D OCT 10,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 11/9/2004;parANTHONY/JOSEPHINE(ALLESSI);wROSE VALVO OCT 12,2004 

YERICO, BETH ANN M JUN 07,2003 AMHERST TO GEOFFREY TESTA SON JERRY & DEBORAH TESTA, AMHERST SEP 14,2003 

YERICO, MARK M SEP 20,2003 FORESTVILLE TO JENNIFER DELEVAN DAU LYNN DELEVAN, FREDONIA/ROBERT Sr, DUNKIRK DEC 21,2003 

YERICO, MICHAEL G M AUG 27,2005 DUNKIRK TO LINDA M GATES DAU MARJORIE GONZALEZ & LATE MILTON GONZALEZ, GOWA NOV 06,2005 

YERNBERG, M JUNE M JUN 14,1974 JAMESTOWN TO JOHN CABLE SON PAUL J & PHYLLI S E CABLE OF RUSSELL PA; 30th JUL 18,2004 

YERNBERG, MARY AUTUMN M JUN 29,2002 FALCONER TO ROBERT SPEER SON LATE GEORGE W & JULIA NOVITSKI SPEER, JAMESTOWN NOV 10,2002 

YESKEY, TENNEIL LYNN M JUL 19,2003 FREWSBURG TO JOSHUA STELMACK SON M/M JAMES D STELMACK, FREDONIA NOV 30,2003 

YEZEK, SUSAN J McGILL D SEP 22,2001 IRVING bJSTWN 5/14/23;parELLIOTT/HILDA ANDERSON McGILL;hHARRY S d7/7/93 SEP 25,2001 

YOCHYM, MICHAEL D MAY 23,2001 FORESTVILLE bCHICAGO 6/14/15;parJOS/MARY(PAZIK)YOCHYM DOMAGOLA;wMARIE(KAUFMAN MAY 24,2001 

YODER, LEVI D B DEC 03,2001 WESTFIELD TO DAN & KATIEANN BORKHOLDER YODER, FINLEY RD, WESTFIELD DEC 13,2001 

YODER, MATTHEW A B OCT 10,2001 WESTFIELD TO ANDY & BARBARA MILLER YODER, ROUTE 76, SHERMAN OCT 18,2001 

YOKOM, LAURA R D SEP 19,2001 NORTH EAST, PA bWSTFLD 7/15/15;parLENOX/EVA GRIMES NOBLE;hLESTER d6/1/73 SEP 30,2001 

YONKER, CARL D MAR 07,2001 DUNKIRK, NY bSHERIDAN 10/3/10;parJACOB/ANNA(ULRICH);wHELEN(NOCEK) d2000 MAR 08,2001 

YONKIE, ROBERT H D JAN 17,2003  wGERTRUDE CROWFOOT JAN 18,2003 

YONT, LAUREN MICHELLE M RECENTLY STATE COLLEGE, PA TO MATTHEW MORENO SON RICARDO & REGINA MORENO, QUEENS VILLAGE JAN 20,2002 

YORK, FRANK WALTER Jr D MAR 07,2004 VA HOSP, BUFFALO bSTONINGTON CT 2/4/25;parFRANK/DOROTHY(MAINE);w2MARTHA WRIGHT1EVEL MAR 09,2004 

YORK, JUSTIN DANIEL B MAR 09,2002 SPRINGVILLE TO SABRINA YORK, COLLINS MAR 21,2002 

YORKE, RICHARD M OCT 16,2004 LAS VEGAS, NV TO CECILIA FERRERIA OF LOS ANGELES OCT 17,2004 

YOST, SUSAN HARLEY D FEB 21,2001 NASHVILLE, TN bS DAYTON 4/20/50;parCHAS/RUTH(CONGDON)HARLEY;hFRANK FEB 24,2001 

YOUNG, BETTY ANN D SEP 01,2003 BUFFALO bDAYTON 6/29/24;parLeROY/HELEN(HAMILTON)PINE;hROBERT SEP 03,2003 

YOUNG, CECILE G D JAN 04,2001 WESTFIELD, NY bJASTWN 12/18/01;parCHAS/ETHEL(CARTER)LAWSON;hCLARENCE d1968 JAN 06,2001 

YOUNG, DeFOREST D JUN 18,2001 CATT INDIAN RESV wMATTIE(DEER) JUN 20,2001 

YOUNG, ESTHER C D JUN 07,2003 WESTFIELD bMAYVL 12/20/03;parMARTIN/SELMA CARLSON;hJAMES J d7/13/83 JUN 09,2003 

YOUNG, EVELYN I D JAN 08,2004 IRVING bCOTTAGE 5/12/20;parJOHN/ROSE(HUBBARD)WILCOX;hJOHN M d9/4/81 JAN 09,2004 
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YOUNG, KELLY E M JUL 17,2004 GREENSBORO, NC TO MICHAEL BENAMATI SON  FRANK & MARY ELLEN BENAMATI, FREDONIA AUG 08,2004 

YOUNG, MARGARET W D MAR 09,2001 SEBRING, FL bFR CREEK 8/18/07;parBENJ/HATTIE(TEWINKLE)WARNSHUIS;hHARRY;burPORTLND MAR 21,2001 

YOUNG, MILES ADDISON B JUL 07,2005 MARIETTA, OH TO DR MATTHEW & KAREN PICARD YOUNG;gparNANCY YOUNG, WESTFLD AUG 28,2005 

YOUNG, MIRIAM B "MIDGE" D JAN 24,2005 PANAMA CY, FL bBRONX 11/6/47;parHYMAN/ANNE(PLATT)KOWEL;hBOB;sonsJ & J WINTERS JAN 29,2005 

YOUNG, REGINA M SADOWSKI D JUN 20,2002 SILVER SPRINGS,NY bMT CARMEL PA 4/17/21;parJOS/ALEXA(GLADYSZEWSKI)SADOWSKI;hROBT F d JUN 22,2002 

YOUNG, ROBERT DOUGLAS D MAR 03,2005 MIDLOTHIAN, VA bNEWARK NJ ae83;wMARY LOUISE; OF WESTFIELD MAR 06,2005 

YOUNG, ROBERT H D MAR 23,2004 FAIRFIELD, OH bWSTFLD 12/1/37;parHARRY/MARGT(WARNSHUIS);wLOUISE MAR 28,2004 

YOUNGERMAN, IDA D SEO 13M2003 WUKNETTE, IL bSYRACUSE 9/26/15;parABE/ROSE(SWIDLER)HODES;hHENRY d DEC 1983 SEP 16,2003 

YUNGHANS, STEVEN & ERICA M SEP 14,2003 GRACE LUTHERAN SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

YUNGHANS, STEVEN EMIL M SEP 14,2003 GRACE LUTHERAN TO ERICA LOSONCZY G-DAU MARION ROSE SIMPSON, POUGHKEEPSIE NOV 09,2003 

ZACCARINE, KELLY R DAVIS D MAY 05,2005 CHEEKTOWAGA ae37;parKATL T/GEORGIA DAVIS;hBIRAN;chBRIAN & DOROTHY MAY 07,2005 

ZAFUTO, EVAN ROBERT B MAR 10,2001 DUNKIRK, NY TO MEREDITH ZAFUTO, ANGELL RD, SILVER CREEK MAR 21,2001 

ZAGLIA, SIMONE D JUN 29,2002 MILAN, ITALY bFLORENCE 7/27/80;parVITTORIO/ELISABETTA ZAGLIA; AFS TO FREDONIA JUL 09,2002 

ZAHM, ZACHERY DALLAS B NOV 03,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO JEFFREY & CATHERINE ANDERSON ZAHM, FORESTVILLE NOV 10,2005 

ZAJAC, BLANCHE F D OCT 17,2003 ERIE, PA bDUNK;parFRANK/MARY(KIRLINSKI)MICHALAK;hSTEVE;fnrl CORRY PA OCT 23,2003 

ZAK, MARY CHRISTINE ANN (Sr) D MAR 17,2001 BUFFALO, NY ae89;parJOHN/AGATHA(WIECZOREK);FELICIAN SISTER APR 06,2001 

ZAMBOTTI, SHERI LYNN M AUG 18,2001 HOLY TRINITY TO JAMES SIMONDS SON JOHN SIMONDS, BROCKPORT/DEBRA NAKAS,ROCHESTER NOV 11,2001 

ZAMPOGNA, JAKOB RICHARD B JUN 30,2001 DUNKIRK TO BRIAN & JULIANNA MANCUSO ZAMPOGNA, BURGESS ST, SILVER CREEK JUL 09,2001 

ZANDROWICZ, STACY LYN M AUG 25,2004 LUENSMAN OVERLOOK TO CHAD BENDER SON JAMES & LORRAINE BENDER, DEWITTVILLE OCT 03,2004 

ZANGHI, ANGELO D JUN 13,2003 SILVER CREEK bSILV CRK 3/5/24;parASPER/LORITA(PIAZZA);wKATHERINE DIATE JUN 14,2003 

ZANGHI, CONCETTA A D APR 13,2005 BROCTON bBROCTN 9/21/25;parCHAS/GRACE(CASTILIA)NICOSIA;hSAMUEL APR 15,2005 

ZANGHI, JOSEPH M SEP 6,1943 HOLY TRINITY TO MARY LOMBARDO DAU M/M JAMES LOMBARDO; CELEBRATE 60th OCT 05,2003 

ZANGHI, JOSEPH D FEB 28,20004 ANGOLA ae88;chELAINA BOWDEN, GARY ZANGHI;sisJOSEPHINE PANZICA FEB 29.2004 

ZANGHI, JOSEPHINE D JUN 14,2001 ERIE, PA bSICILY 4/3/22;parDOMINIC/PALMA(BISIGNANO)LaSPADA'hANTHONY d1992 JUN 16,2001 

ZANGHI, SAMUEL D JAN 22,2001 NORTH COLLINS,NY wANNA(COSTANZA);dau/WALTER(MARY)COLE;sonJASON KARACELLA JAN 24,2001 

ZAPPIA, ROSE MARIE D MAR 04,2002 COUNTY HOME bJSTWN 12/1/15;parCARMELLO/JOSEPHINE TEMPIO ZAPPIA MAR 06,2002 

ZAPPIA, ZOEY LYNN B SEP 23,2001 DUNKIRK TO ANDY & BETHANY LERETSIS ZAPPIA, JERBOA ST, DUNKIRK OCT 02,2001 

ZARPENTINE, CALLA MARIE B JUN 13,2003 WESTFIELD TO JEFFREY & BRIANNE BAUMAN ZARPENTINE, E MAIN ST, RIPLEY JUN 19,2003 

ZASUCHA, ERIC JOSEPH B MAR 11,2001 TONAWANDA, NY TO ROBERT & LYNNE NEWMAN ZASUCHA;gparDAN/PAULINE NEWMAN, DUNKIRK MAR 22,2001 

ZASUCHA, ERIC JOSEPH B JUN 24,2001 TONAWANDA BAPTIZED;parROBERT/LYNNE NEWMAN ZASUCHA;gparDANIEL/PAULINE NEWMAN AUG 13,2001 

ZATORSKI, COURTNEY MARIE B SEP 26,2005 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHEN & KELLY CARLSON ZATORSKI, DUNKIRK OCT 06,2005 

ZATORSKI, NICHOLAS EDMUND B DEC 10,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO STEPHEN & KELLY CARLSON ZATORSKI, DUNKIRK DEC 16,2003 

ZATORSKI, STEPHEN P M MAR 24,2001 FREDONIA TO KELLY CARLSON DAU KEITH & JOANNE CARLSON, SINCLAIRVILLE JUL 01,2001 

ZATORSKI, TINA MARIE M OCT 08,2005 DUNKIRK TO ROBERT CURRY SON JOHN CURRY, DUNKIRK & NANCY FENNELL, CONNECTICUT NOV 27,2005 

ZAWADIZKI, MARY A D JUL 09,2001 RIPLEY bERIE PA 3/23/10;parJOHN/MAY(CHOWANIE)PENPECK;hVICTOR d6/25/56 JUL 12,2001 

ZBYTEK, LUCAS JOHN B FEB 17,2002  TO JENNIFER & SCOTT ZBYTEK, SILVER CREEK MAR 01,2002 

ZDROJEWSKI, CLRA A D MAY 04,2004 BUFFALO bBFLO 1929;nee MATYNKA;sonMARTIN P ZDROJEWSKI OF FREDONIA MAY 07,2004 

ZEBRASKI, CELINE M SEP 27,1952 ST HYACINTH'S TO STANLEY SLIWA; 50th NOV 03,2002 

ZEBRASKI, CLARA M SEP 11,1954 ST HYACINTH'S TO JOSEPH KOCHMANSKI; 50th SEP 26,2004 

ZEBRASKI, KAELYN OLIVIA B APR 18,2001 DUNKIRK TO PAUL & LORI LEYENDECKER ZEBRASKI, WOODCRST DRIVE, FREDONIA APR 25,2001 

ZEBRASKI, MOLLY ANN M MAY 24,2003 FREDONIA TO CHRISTOPHER BARANICK SON THOMAS & SUSAN BARANICK, LANCASTER SEP 07,2003 

ZEBRASKY, PEARL D D MAY 19,2001 DUNKIRK parHENRY/SARAH(BRAMER)DEERING;hPETER Jr d MAY 21,2001 

ZEFFIRO, DOLORES J D MAY 13,2003 FARNHAM neeGULLO ae70;hFRANK J Sr;burST ANTHONY'S, FARNHAM MAY 14,2004 

ZEIZER, ELIZABETH S D FEB 22,2003 COUNTY HOME bFRED 3/14/10;parPETER/NETTIE(DRAVES)DIETZEN;hDONALD d12/23/67 FEB 24,2003 

ZEMAN, MARY "PEG" D OCT 13,2004 SOUTH DAYTON bELKINS WVA 11/22/25;parROY/WILMA(HAWKENBERRY)HARTLEY;hJOS d3/4/77 OCT 15,2004 

ZEMBRYSKI, STANELY & KATHLE M JUN 05,1965 CASSADAGA WEDDING MEMORIES EDITION MAR 23,2005 

ZENTZ, BETSY D DEC 21,2004 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 4/23/22;parFRED A/BESS(HALEY)AWALD;hWM S d2/24/84 DEC 23],2004 
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ZENTZ, STEVEN EDWARD B APR 18,2004 BROOKS HOSP TO STEVEN & DENISE HODKIN ZENTZ, DUNKIRK APR 28,2004 

ZERBO, JAMES J D SEP 08,2003 COUNTY HOME bJSTWN 11/23/18;parANTHONY/MARGT(GULLO);1dau SEP 11,2003 

ZEUGHARDT, LEORA E D DEC 16,2001 BUFFALO parALBERT/MOLLY SMITH;hWM L Sr d;friendMAURICE BROWN Jr;chJERRY,WM Jr DEC 20,2001 

ZIEGLER, JULIE M OCT 05,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO THOMAS BENDER SON ROBERT & ADELCYNE BENDER, MELBOURNE BCH, FL JAN 05,2002 

ZIEGLER, KAYLEE ALISON B MAR 27,2004 PLANT CITY, FL TO JONATHAN & KELLY McCONKY ZIEGLER;gparLYNN & THOS ZIEGLER, FM DUNK APR 04,2004 

ZIEGLER, LOUIS M JUN 05,1954 ST HYACINTH'S TO GERALDINE ADAMSKI; 50th JUN 27,2004 

ZIEGLER, LOUIS & GERALDINE M JUN 05,1954 ST HYACINTH'S SPECIAL WEDDING EDITION MAR 24,2004 

ZIELINSKI, AARON JOSEPH M JUN 07,2003 GRACE LUTHERAN TO HETHER RICHMOND DAU RICHARD & LINDA RICHMOND, DUNKIRK AUG 31,2003 

ZIELINSKI, BERNICE M D JUL 12,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/10/18;parJOHN/MARY(DOBEK)DROZDIEL;hFRANK d6/13/91 JUL 14,2005 

ZIELINSKI, BOB & JOAN X RECENTLY FORESTVILLE CELEBRATED 50TH ANNIVERSARY WITH FAMILY AND WEDDING PARTY NAMED AUG 22,2004 

ZIELINSKI, BROOKE MARIE B JUL 24,2002 BROOKS HOSP TO MARK & BARBARA DEANE ZIELINSKI, DUNKIRK AUG 04,2002 

ZIELINSKI, HATTIE A D APR 08,2004 IRVING bDUNK 7/10/13;parCASMIR/MARY(WITKOWSKI)MACZYNSKI;hSTANLEY d APR 10,2004 

ZIELINSKI, JOAN M D OCT 20,2001 JAMESTOWN bDUNK 9/21/19;parSTANLEY/HELEN PAUSZEK WOJCINSKI;hFELIX B d5/8/80 OCT 21,2001 

ZIELINSKI, LORETTA D MAY 26,2004 ERIE, PA bDUNK 7/25/14;parSTANLEY/HELEN(PAUSZEK)WOJCINSKI;hRAYMOND E d11/6/92 MAY 27,2004 

ZIELINSKI, LUCAS EDWARD B DEC 23,2003 BROOKS HOSP TO AARON & HEATHER RICHMOND ZIELINSKI, DUNKIRK JAN 03,2004 

ZIELINSKI, PETER P D AUG 11,2001 DUNKIRK bDUNK 12/3/21;parMICHAEL/MARY(WISNIESKI);sonsPETER Jr & WM AUG 12,2001 

ZIELINSKI, ROBERT M MAY 08,1954 BROCTON TO JOAN KOZLOWSKI; CELEBRATE 50th JUL 11,2004 

ZIEMBA, ANDREW D MAY 15,2004 WESTFIELD bDUNK 11/29/38;parJOHN/BELLE(BIALASZEWSKI)ZIEMBA MAY 18,2004 

ZIEMBA, DONALD & PAULETTE M JUL 16,1977 ST HYACINTH'S WEDDING EDITION MAR 20,2002 

ZIEMBA, DRISTEN MARIE M MAY 26,2001 FREDONIA TO JASON EHRHARDT SON RONALD & LINDA EHRHARDT, QUINCY IL AUG 26,2001 

ZIEMBA, ERIN MARIE M RECENTLY DUNKIRK TO ROBERT TENAMORE SON HARLEY RIBBEL, BROCTON/BRENDA MARSH,DUNKIRK JUN 10,2001 

ZIENTOWSKI, CASIMIR F D FEB 07,2004 BUFFALO bDUNK 11/13/32;parCASIMIR M/MARTHA(GOLUBSKI)(ZIENTECK)ZIENTOWSKI FEB 08,2004 

ZIENTOWSKI, HENRY J D SEP 02,2003 HAMBURG bDUNK 2/4/14;parMAXIMILLIAN/TEKLA(WINCENCIAK);wHELEN BAK d5/14/85 SEP 05,2003 

ZIMMER, DELLA M D MAR 14,2003 ELLERY bRANDOLPH 6/11/32;parFOREST/RUTH(KILMER)HAMMOND;hDONALD D MAR 15,2003 

ZIMMER, EARL L D JUL 08,2002 WESTFIELD bPA 4/10/13;parCHAS/RUTH(SIPPS);wOLIVE BOLLING; TEACHER/WORKER JUL 10,2002 

ZIMMERMAN, HELEN DERTHICK D OCT 09,2001 MONROE, OH bOH 7/18/04;hRevCARL J;d1972; OF DUNKIRK CONFERENCE GROUNDS OCT 19,2001 

ZIMMERMAN, RUTH GERTRUDE D APR 27,2001 DUNKIRK bFRED 2/1/13;parWM/EFFIE L(NEFF)DEPLEDGE;hJOSEPH A d1/11/2001 APR 29,2001 

ZIRCLE, CONNIE SUE M MAR 23,2002 BROCTON TO CRAIG RIEDESEL SON ALAN & ARDETH RIEDESEL, MAYVILLE MAY 05,2002 

ZIRKLE, SANDRA JOYCE M JUN 16,2001 ERIE, PA TO JOHN TROCKI SON M/M BOB TROCKI, ERIE SEP 30,2001 

ZOHNS, ETHEL V D JUL 16,2003 RIPLEY, NY bSHERMAN 10/17/20;parFRED/MARY(BOOTH)RATER;hFRANK C d1993 AUG 14,2003 

ZOHNS, VELMA MAY D SEP 21,2002 SANTA MARIA, CA bRIPLEY 12/14/20;parROBERT/BERTHA(MARTIN)HARRIS;hMAURICE d1983 NOV 08,2002 

ZOLNOSKE, IRENE M D SEP 09,2001 FORESTVILLE bDUNK 12/27/23;parLEONARD/MARGARET TORREY OSTRYE;hPAUL P d4/2/91 SEP 11,2001 

ZOLNOSKI, STELLA D JUN 11,2003 COUNTY HOME bDUNK 9/15/17;parLEON/CAMILLE(BEKELEWSKI)ANISZEWSKI;hBENNIE d3/14/96 JUN 12,2003 

ZUCHOWSKI, ALEX STEVEN B OCT 30,2005 JERICHO, VT TO PAUL & LAURA BARRETT ZUCHOWSKI;gparNEIL & DONNA ZUCHOWSKI, FREDON NOV 06,2005 

ZUCHOWSKI, IRENE H D D SEP 10,2002 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 7/24/21;parFRANK/ANNA(PASIERB)ZWOLAK;hDANIEL M d4/16/93 SEP 11,2002 

ZURALSKI, EMILY HELEN D FEB 21,2004 DUNKIRK, NY bDUNK 1/10/15;parGEO/VIOLA(PALEN)TWOREK;hCHARLES J d 12/1/1979 FEB 23,2004 

ZURAWSKI, BERNARD D MAY 05,2005 BROOKS HOSP bBFLO 6/9/18;FORMERLY OF FALCONER;resJOHNSON ADULT HOME MAY 13,2005 

ZURAWSKI, HERMAN JOHN D NOV 10,2005 BROOKS HOSP bDUNK 2/16/27;parANTHONY/BERNICE(CERNAOWICZ);wRUTH E MOURER NOV 13,2005 

ZURAWSKI, KELLY ANN M OCT 04,2003 ST ELIZ ANN SEATON TO JESSE BIDDLECOM SON JANINE SCHROEDER, DUNKIRK/RICHD BIDDLECOM DEC 21,2003 

ZVONKOVICH, STEPHEN ERIC M MAY 04,2002 ST HYACINTH'S TO KIMBERLY DACH DAU JOHN & NANCY DACH, DUNKIRK JUL 28,2002 


